
     

  

 

     

  

 

 

   

    

        

  

NATTA'S WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION REPORTER 

Robert VanNatta, Editor . 

VOLUME 24 

-- Reporu of Workmen's Compen11ation Cagi;--

FEBRUARY 1978-J UNE 1978 

COPY RIGHT 1978 

Robert VanNatta 

Publi,hed by Fred VanNatta 

VAN NATTA'S WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION REPORTER 

IP. 0. Box 135, Salem, Oregon 97308 Phone: 585·8254 

PRICE FIFTY DOLLARS 

m VAN NATTA S WORKMEN S COMPENSATION REPORTER

Rob rt VanNatta, Editor

VOLUME 24

R ports of Workm n's Comp nsation Cas s

m
FEBRUARY 1978-JUNE 1978

COPYRIGHT 1978

Rob rt VanNatta

Publish d by Fr d VanNatta

VAN NATTA'S WORKMEN S COMPENSATION REPORTER

P. 0. Box 135. Sal m, Or gon 97308 Phon : 585 8254

PRICE FIFTY DOLLARS

— — 

-



    

  
   

        

         
         

         
         
         
        

 

          
         
         

           
        
         

       
        

          
       

                   
               

           
         

          
          
             
         
         

     

         
          

           
         
          
        
          
         

CLAIM NO. _D53.-::.6.9922 FEBRUARY 23, 1978 I ,,_. -
RICHARD BARRETTr CLAIMANT 
Philip A. MonJrain, Claimant's Atty. 
Allan H. Coons, Defense Atty. 
Own Motion Matter Referred for Hearing 

I 

On Decejer 6, 1977 the Board received a request from I .,. . ••..•. 

claimant, by and through his attorney, to exercise its own 
motion jurisdiction, pursuant to ORS 656.278, and reopen his 

I 

claim for a compensable injury suffered on October 1, 1959 
I 

while claimant was employed by Mt. Canary Lumber Company, 
I 

_whose workmen'ls compensation carrier was Employers Insurance 
of Wausau. 

I . 

The injury was to claimant's right knee and surgical repair 
of a torn lateral meniscus was performed on November 5, 1959. 
The claimant alleges that since the injury his right knee con­
tinued to wor~en until he was forced to undergo a total right 
knee replacemJnt.in February 1977. The history of claimant's 
right--knee prqblem is set ·forth in claimant, 1 s affidavit 
attached to his request for own motion relief. 

i 

Responditjg to claimant's !request for own motion relief, 
Wausau advised the Board that 1it was their position that. 
workmen's comJensation insurance was not mandatory under the 
law in existertce at the time cif claimant's injury and employers 
who chose not[to be covered 9Q~ig, ~y aFF•Qi•iate contract, 
agree to provide industrially injured workmen benefits equal 
to those prov~ded by the State Industrial Accident Commission 
and such contiacts were not subject to the jurisdiction of the 

I 
Commission. lt offered copies of microfilm of an 11 Agreernent 11 

signed by claimant on November 16, 1959 and also a 11 Release 
and Settlement of All Claims" executed by the claimant on 
May 17, 1960. \ It is the posi t'ion of Wausau that SIAC never 
had jurisdictilon in the first place, therefore, the Board 

I 

could not now rave continuing jurisdiction and the-request 
for own motio~ relief must be dismissed. 

I 

On the same date the Board also received claimant's 
request to reo'pen his claim for a compensable injury suffered 
on July 21, 19'66 while in the employ of Georgia-Pacific Corp. 
The affidavit 1furnished in support of this request stated 
that claimant fwisted his left knee while working for Jones 
Vene1::!r & Plywood, apparently the predecessor of Georgia-Pacific 
Corp. Surge~yl was performed on the left kne·e on October 17, 
1966 and claimant returned to work in November of that year. 

-1-

CLAIM N . D53-69922 FEBRUARY 23, 1978

RICHARD BARRETT^ CLAIMANT
Philip A. Mongrain, Claimant's Atty.
Allan H. Coons, Defense Atty. wn Motion Matter Referred for Hearing

 n Deceniber 6, 1977_the Board received a request from
claimant, by and through his attorney, to exercise its own
motion jurisdiction, pursuant to  RS 656.278, and reopen his
claim for a compensable injury suffered on  ctober 1, 1959
while claimant was employed by Mt. Canary Lumber Company,
whose workmen s compensation carrier was Employers Insurance
of Wausau,

The injury was to claimant's right knee and surgical repair
of a torn lateral meniscus was performed on November 5, 1959.
The claimant alleges that since the injury his right knee con­
tinued to worsen until he was forced to undergo a total right
knee replacement in February 1977. The history of claimant's
right knee problem is set forth in claimant's affidavit
attached to his request for own motion relief.

1 {Responding to claimant's ’request for own motion relief,
Wausau advised the Board that dt was their position that,
workmen's compensation insurance was not mandatory under the
law in existence at the time of claimant's injury and employerswho chose not [to be covered cgvii<S; fey appropriate Contract,
agree to provide industrially injured workmen benefits equalto those provilded by the State Industrial Accident Commission
and such contracts were not subject to the jurisdiction of the
Commission. It offered copies of microfilm of an "Agreement"
signed by claimant on November 16, 1959 and also a "Release
and Settlement of All Claims" executed by the claimant on
May 17, 1960. [ It is the position of Wausau that SIAC never
had jurisdiction in the first place, therefore, the Board
could not now |have continuing jurisdiction and the request
for own motion relief must be dismissed.

 n the same date the Board also received claimant's
request to reopen his claim for a compensable injury suffered
on July 21, 19|66 while in the employ of Georgia-Pacific Corp.
The affidavit jfurnished in support of this request stated
that claimant jtwisted his left knee while working for Jones
Veneer & Plywood, apparently the predecessor of Georgia-Pacific
Corp, Surgery was performed on the left knee on  ctober 17,
1966 and claimant returned to work in November of that year.

-1-

I 

  



       
         
          

       

      
          
         

           
          

           
       

       
          

          
          
            

       
        
          

        
         
        
         

         
          
       

    

   
   

     
    
   

  

    

          
         

           
          
 

alleges to have had continuing problems with his 
left knee for which he has been treated intermittently by 
Dr. McHolick and in 1976 an arthrogram was per·for'med which 
revealed advanced degenerative changes in his left knee. 

In r,Q~pongQ to thig olaim G~orgia•Pacific informed thfl 
Board it had no knowledge of claimant 1 s 1959 injury to his 
right knee, however, based upon the information furnished it 
by claimant 1 s attorney, it appeared that the injury to the right 
knee and the resultant total right knee replacement placed an 
increased.load or strain on the left knee and that claimant's 
left knee problems are now directly attributable to the effects 
of ~h~ ,rior right kngg injury. GGorgia~P~cific tak@s th@ 
position that the own motion relief requested for the 1966 
injury is improper and claimant, if he is entitled to proceed 
at all, should be allowed to proceed only against the employer 
with whom he was employed at the time of the 1959 right knee 
injury. 

Claimant's attorney has requested that both requests for 

own motion relief be hea.g in tanQem, ,b~ ~Q~~q ~ppr9ves of 
this request and, because it does not have sufficient evidence 
at this time upon which to make a determination with respect 
to either request for own motion relief, refers both matters 
to the Hearings Division with instructions to set the matters 
down for hearing and, if necessary, join both carriers. Upon 
conclusion of the hearing of both matters, the Referee shall 
cause a transcript of both proceedings to be submitted to the 
Board together with his recommendation concerning the two 
requests for own motion relief. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-1598 

RICHARD CARLSON, CLAIMANT 
Roger B. Todd, Claimant's Atty. 
Robert F. Walberg, Defense Atty. 
Reque5t for Review by Cl~irn~mt 

FEBRUARY 23, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

The claimant seeks review by the Board of the Referee's 
order which dismissed his case. The issue before the Referee 
was for the imposition of a penalty and award of attorney's 
fee because of unreasonable delay or resistance in the payment 
of compensation. 

-2-

Claimant alleges to have had continuing problems with his
left knee for which he has been treated intermittently by
Dr. McHolick and in 1976 an arthrogram was performed which
revealed advanced degenerative changes in his left knee. m

In ragpongo to ttiig olaim Georgia-Pacific inforniefl the
Board it had no knowledge of claimant's 1959 injury to his
right knee, however, based upon the information furnished it
by claimant's attorney, it appeared that the injury to the right
knee and the resultant total right knee replacement placed an
increased load or strain on the left knee and that claimant's
left knee problems are now directly attributable to the effects
o£ pifidP fight knee injury. Georgia^Paoific takes the
position that the own motion relief requested for the 1966
injury is improper and claimant, if he is entitled to proceed
at all, should be allowed to proceed only against the employer
with whom he was employed at the time of the 1959 right knee
injury.

Claimant's attorney has requested that both requests for
own motion relief be heard in tandeini lh§ apprpves of
this request and, because it does not have sufficient evidence
at this time upon which to make a determination with respect
to either request for own motion relief, refers both matters
to the Hearings Division with instructions to set the matters
down for hearing and, if necessary, join both carriers. Upon
conclusion of the hearing of both matters, the Referee shall
cause a transcript of both proceedings to be submitted to the
Board together with his recommendation concerning the two
requests for own motion relief.

#

WCB CASE N . 77-1598
RICHARD CARLS N, CLAIMANT
Roger B. Todd, Claimant's Atty.
Robert F. Walberg, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by

FEBRUARY 23, 1978

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.

The claimant seeks review by the Board of the Referee's
order which dismissed his case. The issue before the Referee
was for the imposition of a penalty and award of attorney's
fee because of unreasonable delay or resistance in the payment
of compensation. m

-2-



          
           
           

         
         
           

           
           

         

         
          

         
          

         
         

       
          

        
       

          
        
        
          

           
     

                
         

      

          
        

          
         
             
          

            
         
          

  

         
         

        

December 7, 1976 the Board had entered its order award-
' ing claimant 40.5° for 30% loss of his right foot; upon appeal 

the circuit court by its judgment order entered January 20, 1977 

iner~~~~d ~h~ 1 ~~~~~ to G0.7S 0 for 4S¼ loss o! the rlght foot 
and further provided that claimant 1 s attorney should be paid a 
sum equal to 20% of the additional compensation awarded as a 

I 

reasonable attorney's fee, said fee to be paid out of the compen-
sation awarded payable as paid. At the present time an' appeal 

I 

by the employer. is pending in the Court of Appeals. 
i 
! 

The incr~ase awarded by the circuit cour·t amounts to 
I 

$1,417.50, 20o/p of this amount is $283.50. The employer paid 
the claimant in three installment~ ~n~ ~Qrn~time prior to March B; 
1977 claimant:had received the total amount to which he was 
entitled, namJly Bif/4 of the increased compensation. No payments 
had been paid'to claimant's attorney. Because of this, the 
claimant's attorney requested a hearing, contending that the 

I 

failure to pay him his compensation which was payable out of 
the compensation was, in. effect, failure to pay compensation. 

I 
Claimant lhad written several letters to the employer con-

Ctrning the payment of hig fggg from th~ eoM~~~sation awarded 
claimant. He >also discussed the matter with two different 
attorneys each representing the employer, each told claimant's 
attorney he would instruct the employer to pay the attorney · 
fee. On March 18, 1977 claimant received a check for $283.50 
in full payment. of his fee. 

I 

The Referee concluded that the claimant had received his 
full compensation by approximately March 1 and his attorney 
had received His full attorney's fee shortly thereafter and 
actually befo~e the full award had to be paid. · 

The Refe~ee was of the opinion that the provisions of 
ORS 656. 313 wh:ich requires payment of compensation pending 
review to insu're that an injured workman is not deprived of 
the compensat{on benefits when they are most useful to him 
had been met.! Claimant had received his 80% on or about the 
first of Marchi. He viewed the failure to withhold and pay 
the 20% for attorney's fees from February 1 to March to be 
more the resul~ of an administrative mixup or inadvertence 
than intentional conduct and that there was never a refusal 
t I • 

o pa.y compensation. 

I 
The Referfe concluded ther~~~s- no evidence of intentional 

conduct ~nd.-th7refore there was not an unreasonable delay or 
resistanc_e in the payment of compensation inasmuch as the 

-3-

m

 n Deceniber 7, 1976 the Board had entered its order award­
ing claimant 40.5° for 30% loss of his right foot; upon appeal
the circuit court by its judgment order entered January 20, 1977
increased tl^e! to &0.7S° for loss of tVie right foot
and further provided that claimant's attorney should be paid a
sum equal to 20% of the additional compensation awarded as a
reasonable attorney's fee, said fee to be paid out of the compen­
sation awarded payable as paid. At the present time an' appeal
by the employer- is pending in the Court of Appeals.

The increase awarded by the circuit court amounts to
$1,417.50, 20% of this amount is $283.50. The employer paid
the claimant in three installments ^nd pti l t Mdrcll 8;
1977 claimant:had received the total amount to which he was
entitled, namely 80% of the increased compensation. No payments
had been paid;to claimant’s attorney. Because of this, the
claimant's attorney requested a hearing, contending that the
failure to pay him his compensation which was payable out of
the compensation was, in effect, failure to pay compensation.

Claimant ihad written several letters to the employer con-
sstnlng the payment of hlg fogg from the eewpensation awarded
claimant. He 'also discussed the matter with two different
attorneys each representing the employer, each told claimant's
attorney he would instruct the employer to pay the attorney
fee.  n March 18, 1977 claimant received a check for $283,50
in full payment, of his fee.

The Referee concluded that the claimant had received hisfull compensat'ion by approximately March 1 and his attorney
had received h'is full attorney's fee shortly thereafter and
actually before the full award had to be paid.

#

The Refer^ee was of the opinion that the provisions of
 RS 656.313 which requires payment of compensation pending
review to insure that an injured workman is not deprived of
the compensation benefits when they are most useful to him
had been met. ! Claimant had received his 80% on or about the
first of Marchi. He viewed the failure to withhold and pay
the 20% for attorney's fees from February 1 to March to be
more the resul^t of an administrative mixup or inadvertence
than intentional conduct and that there was never a refusal
to pay compensation.

The Referee concluded there .was no evidence of intentional
conduct and ..therefore there was not an unreasonable delay or
resistance in the pa^Tnent of compensation inasmuch as the

-3-

 j 



          
  

         
        

        
             
          
          

        
          

           
        
          

            
  

           
           

           
         

      

         
           

            
         
      

         

        
             

    

        
          
     

award of compensation was paid prior to the time re­
quired by ORS 656.216(1). 

The Board, on de novo review, disagrees with the Referee's 

intgrprgtJtion of Jttorngy'g f@@~ which ar@ puyabl~ out of 
compensation awarded claimant. ORS 656.313 states that the 
filing by an employer or the Fund of a request for review or 
court appeal shall not stay payment of compensation to a 
claimant. When the claimant's attorney fee is based on a 
certain percentage of the compensation awarded claimant and 
payable out of said compensation as paid, it is compensation 
and must be timely paid to the attorney at the same time 
claimant is paid. The fact that the claimant's attorney 

ultim~tgly Wij~ p~id hiG ~ttorn@y's fee in one lump sum a short 
time prior to the date the total compensation was due does not 
excuse ·the employer. 

In this case claimant received his first check on February 1, 
but his attorney did not receive any check until March 18, 1977. 
The Board concludes this is an unreasonable delay in the payment 
of compensation which subjects the employer to a penalty and 
requires it to pay claimant's attorney 1 s fee. 

The Board further concludes that the employer should be 
assessed a sum equal to 15% of the $283.50 which was belatedly 
paid in a lump sum to the attorney for claimant, and should 
also pay claimant's attorney a reasonable attorney's fee for 
his servi·ces before the Referee at hearing. 

ORDER 

ThQ ordQI of th@ R@f@r@@ dat@d S@pt~mber g, 1377 is 
reversed. 

Georgia-Pacific is directed to pay to claimant's attorney, 
Roger B. Todd, a sum.equal to 15% of $283.50, pursuant to the 
provis-i-ons ·o-f ORS 656.262 (8). 

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attorney's 
fee for his services at the hearing before the Referee the sum 
of $100 payable by the -employer. 

-4-

total award of compensation was paid prior to the time re­
quired by  RS 656.216(1).

The Board, on de novo review, disagrees with the Referee's
interprotation of attornoy's fees which are payable out of
compensation awarded claimant.  RS 656.313 states that the
filing by an employer or the Fund of a request for review or
court appeal shall not stay payment of compensation to a
claimant. When the claimant's attorney fee is based on a
certain percentage of the compensation awarded claimant and
payable out of said compensation as paid, it is compensation
and must be timely paid to the attorney at the same time
claimant is paid. The fact that the claimant's attorney
ultimatQly was paid hig attorney's fee in one lump sum a short
time prior to the date the total compensation was due does not
excuse the employer.

In this case claimant received his first check on February 1,
but his attorney did not receive any check until March 18, 1977.
The Board concludes this is an unreasonable delay in the payment
of compensation which subjects the employer to a penalty and
requires it to pay claimant's attorney's fee.

The Board further concludes that the employer should be
assessed a sum equal to 15% of the $283.50 which was belatedly
paid in a lump sum to the attorney for claimant, and should
also pay claimant's attorney a reasonable attorney's fee for
his services before the Referee at hearing.

 RDER

ThQ order of the Referee dated September 9, 1977 is
reversed.

Georgia-Pacific is directed to pay to claimant's attorney,
Roger B. Todd, a sum equal to 15% of $283.50, pursuant to the
provisions otE ORS 656.262 (8) .

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attorney's
fee for his services at the hearing before the Referee the sura
of $100 payable by the employer.

-4-



        
 

    
 

    

     

      
         
          

           
         

          
  

        
        

           
         
        

        

         
            
          
            
         

             
          
         
         

           
    

          
             

         
         
        

          
           
         

CASE NO. 77-345 

CLAIRE GATCHALL, CLAIMANT 
Emmons, Kyle,: I{:ropp &. :Kryger, 

Claimant's ~tty. 
Rhoten, Rhoten & Speerstra, 

r>e fense 1-,.t t~. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

FEBRUARY 23, 1978 

Reviewed.by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

The claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which 
awarded him 2?6° for 80% unscheduled disability, the award to be 
in li~u or ,n~ D~,~rmi~~~io~ O~a~r ~~te& January?, 19??, but not 

' to include a previous award for 45% unscheduled disability re-
sulting from a 1965 injury. Claimant contends he is permanently 
and ·totally disabled. 

Claimant suffered a compensable injury on December 26, 1975 
which resulted in severe back pain. Claimant's family physician, 
Dr. Kuehn, saw claimant on January 8, 1976 and has continued to - . . . . . 

treat him intermittently for this back condition. Claimant was 
also examined:by Dr. Steele, an orthopedic surgeon, who placed 
claimant in alphysical therapy program for his back problem. 

Claimant 1had.suffered a previous injury on March 5, 1975 
when he hit h1s head on the tire of a Volkswagen which was up on 
a hoist. Dr. Kuehn referred him to Dr. Serbu who had treated 
claimant for a back injury in 1965. On April 30, 1975 Dr. Serbu 
reported that'claimant had suffered a mildly arthritic condition 
in his neck when he struck his head on the tire and the X-rays 
showed some nJrrowing of both CS-6 and C6-7. This March 1975 
injury was ac6epted as a non-disabling injury. Claimant continued 

I 

to work and a~so continued to receive treatments for his neck prob-
lem up until the December 1975 injury. Since that injury claimant 

I 
has not returned to work. 

i 
I 

Claimant jfiled an aggravation claim on May 20, 1977 relating 
to his March 1975 neck injury; the claim was denied on June 29, 
1977. 

As a resu1lt of the 1965 injury claimant had had a lami­
nectomy. He h1as also been seen and examined by numerous medical 
specialists. ~owever, his primary treatment has been from Dr. 
Kuehn. Dr. Ku:ehn in his deposition referred to claimant•s neck 
problem as wel 1l as to his mid-back problem and also to his 
earlier low babk problem. He also stated that claimant had a 

-5-

CLAIRE CATCHALL, CLAIM^^TEmmons, Kyle, kfopp & Kryger,
Claimant's Atty.

Rhoten, Rhoten & Speerstra,
Befense Atty.

Request for Review by Claimant

WCB| CASE N . 77-345 FEBRUARY 23, 1978

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
The claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which

awarded him 256° for 80% unscheduled disability, the award to be
in lieu of the Deterwination OYdeY datdd January 7, 1977, tut not
to include a previous award for 45% unscheduled disability re­
sulting from a 1965 injury. Claimant contends he is permanently
and totally disabled.

Claimant suffered a compensable injury on December 26, 1975
which resulted in severe back pain. Claimant's family physician.
Dr, Kuehn, saw claimant on January 8, 1976 and has continued to
treat him intermittently for this back condition. Claimant was
also examined'by Dr. Steele, an orthopedic surgeon, who placed
claimant in a^physical therapy program for his back problem.

Claimant|had suffered a previous injury on March 5, 1975
when he hit his head on the tire of a Volkswagen which was up on
a hoist. Dr. Kuehn referred him to Dr. Serbu who had treated
claimant for a back injury in 1965.  n April 30, 1975 Dr. Serbu
reported that ' claimant had suffered a mildly arthritic condition
in his neck wben he struck his head on the tire and the X-rays
showed some narrowing of both C5-6 and C6-7. This March 1975
injury was accepted as a non-disabling injury. Claimant continued
to work and also continued to receive treatments for his neck prob­
lem up until the December 1975 injury. Since that injury claimant
has not returned to work.

Claimant jfiled an aggravation claim on May 20, 1977 relating
to his March 1975 neck injury; the claim was denied on June 29,
1977.

As a result of the 1965 injury claimant had had a lami­
nectomy. He has also been seen and examined by numerous medical
specialists. However, his primary treatment has been from Dr.
Kuehn. Dr. Kuehn in his deposition referred to claimant's neck
problem as well as to his mid-back problem and also to his
earlier low back problem. He also stated that claimant had a

-5-

I 



      
          

           
        

     

          
        

      
          

            
          
       

         
     

        
          
          
             

           
         
         

         
            

             
            

          
         
          

         

         
          

           
       

         
          
      

            
        
        
         

          
       

h~r~i~. AppJrgntly claimant alga has dizzy spellB 
occasioned by looking up or rapidly rotating his head. Dr. 
Kuehn did not think the low back problem was a contributing 
factor to claimant's present .difficulty, he thought most of 
claimant's problems came .from the mid-back area. 

Dr. Steele, on March 8, 1977 stated that claimant could not 

return to ti~ !8!ffl~F ~mploymgnt Jg HD automobil@ m@chanic and 
he would have permanent physical impairment which would limit 
him in any significant bending, twisting, or lifting more than 
10 pounds. It was Dr. Steele's opinion that the only type of 
work available for claimant would be light work which would 
allow frequent change of position and with claimant's background 
and education, both of which are limited, it would be difficult 
for .claimant to find such. work. 

Claimant was seen by a Vocational Rehabilitation counselor 
who concluded that because claimant for the past 19 years had 
been an automobile mechanic and he now was unable to lift more 
than 10 pounds nor to drive safely due to the inability to move 
his head from side to •side without suffering spells of vertigo 
and, additionally, had some marginal GATB scores outside of the 
verbal area with focused interests in a very competitive labor 

markQt hg would bg un~bl@ to r@turn to any competitive employm~nt, • 

Claimant is 61 years old, is 5' 10" tall and weighs between 
200 and 205 pounds, his normal weight for the past 30 years. He 
has a high school; education and he did some farm work before 
World War II during which he served two years plus as a truck 
driver. and a mechanic. The evidence indicates that claimant 
cannot sit or stand for prolonged periods of time without his 
back commencing to hurt and forcing him to lie down. 

The Referee found· the claimant does very little at the 
present time and has made no effort -to return to work although· 
he has indicated he has talked to some people about work but 
couldn't find ~nything.he was able to do. 

The Referee found that the medical evidence was insufficient 
to support aggravation. He found there was a possibility that 
some permanent disability may have existed with respect to 
claimant 1 s neck as a result of the March 1975 incident but the 
medical testimony was not clear. He found the.December 1975 in­
jury had removed claimant from the labor market and had caused 
most •Of claimant's present problems, but he found it difficult 
to find that claimant was permanently and totally disabled. The 
Referee commented that claimant· seemed quite comfortable during 

-6-

hiatal ha?nia. Apparently claimant algo has dizzy spella
occasioned by looking up or rapidly rotating his head. Dr.
Kuehn did not think the low back problem was a contributing
factor to claimant's present difficulty, he thought most of
claimant's problems came from the mid-back area.

m
Dr. Steele, on March 8, 1977 stated that claimant could not

return to Ms fspffler employment as an automobile mechanic and
he would have permanent physical impairment which would limit
him in any significant bending, twisting, or lifting more than
10 pounds. It was Dr. Steele's opinion that the only type of
work available for claimant would be light work which would
allow frequent change of position and with claimant’s background
and education, both of which are limited, it would be difficult
for claimant to find such work.

Claimant was seen by a Vocational Rehabilitation counselor
who concluded that because claimant for the past 19 years had
been an automobile mechanic and he now was unable to lift more
than 10 pounds nor to drive safely due to the inability to move
his head from side to side without suffering spells of vertigo
and, additionally, had some marginal GATE scores outside of the
verbal area with focused interests in a very competitive labor
marlcQt ho would bQ unabli to r§turn to any competitive eraploymsnt

Claimant is 61 years old, is 5’ 10" tall and weighs between
200 and 205 pounds, his normal weight for the past 30 years. He
has a high school: education and he did some farm work before
World War II during which he served two years plus as a truck
driver, and a mechanic. The evidence indicates that claimant
cannot sit or stand for prolonged periods of time without his
back commencing to hurt and forcing him to lie down.

The Referee found'the claimant does very little at the
present time and has made no effort -to return to work although'
he has indicated he has talked to some people about work but
couldn't find anything he was able to do.

The Referee found that the medical evidence was insufficient
to support aggravation. He found there was a possibility that
some permanent disability may have existed with respect to
claimant's neck as a result of the March 1975 incident but the
medical testimony Was not clear. He found the.December 1975 in­
jury had removed claimant from the labor market and had caused
most-of claimant's present problems, but he found it difficult
to find that claimant was permanently and totally disabled. The
Referee commented that claimant- seemed quite comfortable during

-6-



           
     

          
         

           
          

          
        

    

          
          
          

        
         

         
         

            
         
      
           

  

          
        
        

         
        

        

          
         
           

            
         

        
             

        
           

the hearing 
a very long 

d,espite the fact he said he was not able to sit for 
P·eriod of time. 

! ' 
• I 

The Refe!ee felt that the award for 35% for unscheduled dis­
ability was ipadequate. Based on claimant 1 s age, the fact that 
~e is presently ~rawing Sociai Security benefits and is unable to 
return to work as a mechanic, the Referee concluded that claimant 
was entitled to an award of 256° for 80% unscheduled disability. 
Claimant had received 112 ° for 35% unscheduled disability by the 
Determination:order of January 7, 1977. 

j -
I 

After de 1 novo review, the Board finds claimant to be perma-
nently and totally disabled. Both Dr. Steele and Dr. Kuehn 
~tAe~a eh!t tl~i~~t could not return to his former employment as 
an automobile:mechanic and with all the limitations Dr. Steele 
placed-on claimant's physical activities that little was left 
in the way of-work a~tivity in which claimant could engage. 
Furthermore, pr. Steele felt, based upon.claimant's work background 
and his education, that it would be very·· difficult for him to find 
any light typ~ work. Such testimony was bolstered by the opinion 
of Mr •. Wyatt, : a professional vocational rehabilitation counselor 
who also felt claimant.was precluded from returning to any gainful 
employment. / 

The Board finds that the medical and lay testimony is 
I 

suf~icient to!establish for claimant a prima facie case of 
11 odd-lot 11 _permane:i:it total disability and the employer has not 
come .. forwarq with any evidence of a gainful and suitable occupa­
tion available to c:laimant on a regular basis. Therefore, claim­
ant must be consl~ered to be permanently and totally disabled. 

' ORDER 

The ordel pf the Ref~ree dated September 12, 1977 is 
modified. Cl~imant is found to be permanently and totally 
disabled as of the date of this order. This· award for perma­
nent total disability is in lieu of the award granted by the 
Referee in hi~ order which in all other respects is affirmed. 

Claimant•; s attorney is awarded as a reasonable attorney I s 
fee for his sJrvices at Board review. a sum equal to 25% of the 
increased com~ensation granted to claimant by this order, pay­
able out of said increased compensation as paid, not to exceed 
$2,300. 

-7-

m

the hearing despite the fact he said he was not ahle to sit for
a very long period of time.

The Referee felt that the award for 35% for unscheduled dis­
ability was inadequate. Based on claimant's age, the fact that
lie is presently drawing Social Security benefits and is unable to
return to work as a mechanic, the Referee concluded that claimant
was entitled to an award of 256*^ for 80% unscheduled disability.
Claimant had received 112° for 35% unscheduled disability by the
Determination'order of January 7, 1977.

After de' novo review, the Board finds claimant to be perma­
nently and totally disabled. Both Dr. Steele and Dr. Kuehn
stated tkat dlainiaht could not return to Kis former employment as
an automobile mechanic and with all the limitations Dr. Steele
placed on claimant's physical activities that little was left
in the way of'work activity in which claimant could engage.
Furthermore, Dr. Steele felt, based upon claimant's work background
and his education, that it would be very difficult for him to find
any light type work. Such testimony was bolstered by the opinion
of Mr. Wyatt,.a professional vocational rehabilitation counselor
who also felt claimant, was precluded from returning to any gainful
employment. . ^

The Board finds that the medical and lay testimony is
sufficient toiestablish for claimant a prima facie case of
"odd-lot" permanent total disability and the employer has not
come forward with any evidence of a gainful and suit^le occupa­
tion available to claimant on a regular basis. Therefore, claim­
ant must be considered to be permanently and totally disabled.

 RDER
The order of the Referee dated September 12, 1977 is

modified. Claimant is found to be permanently and totally
disabled as of the date of this order. This award for perma­
nent total disability is in lieu of the award granted by the
Referee in his order which in all other respects is affirmed.

Claimant'|S attorney is awarded as a reasonable attorney's
fee for his services at Board review, a sum equal to 25% of the
increased comi^ensation granted to claimant by this order, pay­
able out of said increased compensation as paid, not to exceed
$2,300.

-7-

I 



          
  

    

     

      
          

           
    

      
         

          
         

           
           

         
          

          
      
            
           

           
             
          

           
        
           
       

           

          
          
             

        
          
           
   

CASE NO. 76-4779 FEBRUARY 23, 1978 

FRANK J. HEINRICK, CLAIMANT 
Pozzi, Wils0n, Atchison, Kahn & 

O'Leary, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

Claimant seeks review by the Board of the Referee's order 
which affirmed the August 6, 1976 denial of claimant's claim by 
the State Accident Insurance Fund. 

The issues before the Referee were (1) compensability; 
(2) penalties for unreasonable·denial and (3) timeliness of the 

claim. 

Claimant is 51 years old. He is a self-employed produce 
trucker who has been a patient of Dr. Osborne since 1960. During 
this time Dr. Osborne had cautioned claimant to resist his tendency 
to overwork. On March 3,1976 claimant suffered an onset of symptoms 
including a rapid heart beat and dyspnea. He was seen by Dr. 
Osborne at the emergency room of Portland Adventist Hospital. It 

was the doctor's opinion claimant had suffered fatigue and paroxysmai. 
atrial tachycardia, hereinafter referred to as P.A.T. - -

On April 30, 1976 claimant filed a claim (form 801) with the 
Fund. The Fund investigated the claim and denied it on August 6, 
1976. 

Dr. Osborne on February 21, 1977 opined that claimant "did not: 
suffer· an injury~ but I felt that certainly·he was on the verge of 

total collapse from fatigue and certainly he could have, if he had 
not taken care of himself, suffered probable serious damage to his 
heart." Later Dr. Wysham examined claimant who had apparently 
improved under his medical management but was not able to run his 
produce trucking business. It appeared claimant had suffered 
from P.A.T. since 1960 and had become worse in the last three years. 

Both Dr. Wysham and Dr. Lee, also a cardiologist, testified 
at the hearing. The Referee was persuaded by their testimony 
that the cause of P.A.T. is usually not known but is thought to 
be degenerative. Also symptoms such as claimant had accompanied 
by an attack of P.A.T. usually end when the accelerated heart 
rate reverts to normal and there is no permanent change or 
d~~age to the heart. 

-8-

FRANK J. HEIN RICK, CLAIMANTPozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn &
 'Leary, Claimant's Atty.

SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.

WCB CASE N . 16-A  ^ FEBRUARY 23, 1978 #
Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
Claimant seeks review by the Board of the Referee's order

which affirmed the August 6, 1976 denial of claimant's claim by
the State Accident Insurance Fund.

The issues before the Referee were (1) compensability;
(2) penalties for unreasonable denial and (3) timeliness of the
claim.

Claimant is 51 years old. He is a self-employed produce
trucker who has been a patient of Dr.  sborne since 1960. During
this time Dr.  sborne had cautioned claimant to resist his tendency
to overwork.  n March 3,1976 claimant suffered an onset of symptoms
including a rapid heart beat and dyspnea. He was seen by Dr.
 sborne at the emergency room of Portland Adventist Hospital. It
was the doctor's opinion claimant had suffered fatigue and paroxysmal
atrial tachycardia, hereinafter referred to as P.A.T.

 n April 30, 1976 claimant filed a claim {form 801) with the
Fund. The Fund investigated the claim and denied it on August 6,
1976.

Dr.  sborne on February 21, 1977 opined that claimant "did not
suffer an injury, but I felt that certainly'he was on the verge of
total collapse from fatigue and certainly he could have, if he had
not taken care of himself, suffered probable serious damage to his
heart." Later Dr. Wysham examined claimant who had apparently
improved under his medical management but was not able to run his
produce trucking business. It appeared claimant had suffered
from P.A.T. since 1960 and had become worse in the last three years.

Both Dr. Wysham and Dr. Lee, also a cardiologist, testified
at the hearing. The Referee was persuaded by their testimony
that the cause of P.A.T. is usually not known but is thought to
be degenerative. Also symptoms such as claimant had accompanied
by an attack of P.A.T. usually end when the accelerated heart
rate reverts to nortnal and there is no permanent change or
damage to the heart. m

-8-



         
          

         
             
            

      

          
          

           
          

           
         

      
            

            
 

         
        

          
           

         
           

         
    

          
          

            
          
       
        

          
         
     

          
         

        
        

     

           
           

           
        

Wysham advised claimant to discontinue driving as a 
precaution in case an attack should occur in the future. Dr. 
Lee believed :that the P.A.T. was episodic rather than progressive 

and that attacks were as likely to occur at rest as during exertion. 
He did not f~el there had been a sufficient number of attacks to 
justify an opinion that the work precipitated them. 

The Referee found that although the opinions of Dr. Wysham 
were most persuasive that the attack was precipitated by work 
related activity neither his report of March 14, 1977 nor his 
testimony indicated that he was aware of what claimant was doing 
on March 3, t976 when the attack occurred. The Referee found 
that it was impossible to accurately determine what claimant was 

~o~n5 ~~~~~i~ ot tn~ ~n~on~~it~n~ie~ in hio teotimony, tte toung 
claimant was :not a credible witness and that he had failed to 
prove that he had suffered a compensable injury on March 3, 1976 
or thereafter. 

Having ma0e such findings, the issue of penalties and time­
liness of the claim became moot; nevertheless, the Referee 
commented that resistance by carriers in heart claims was, in 

most cases, all but guaranteed in view of the imperfect state 
of knowledge 'of the art of medicine in that field. Furthermore, 
the record failed to show more than persistent resistance to a 
difficult claim which fell short of an unreasonable denial re­
quiring the imposition of penalties. 

On the issue of timeliness of the claim, the Referee 
commented that the provision for filing a claim found in 
ORS 656.265 was keyed to notice or knowledge by the employer of 
the injury and inasmuch as claimant was also the employer in 
this instance; the statute of limitations probably would not 
apply. As a 1self-employed worker, claimant presumably qualified 
as a subject ~orkman under ORS 656.128 and had failed to produce 
a satisfactory corroborative evidence of his injury as required 
by subsection: (3) of that statute. 

The Board, on de nova review, agrees with the Ref~ree's 
conclusion th:at claimant has not suffered a compensable injury 
but not because of claimant's-lack of credibility. The Board 
finds that cl:aimant failed to furnish sufficient medical 
corroboration• of a compensable injury. 

' . i 

The Boar~ finds that the claimant filed a claim on April 30, 
1976 which wa,s not denied until August 6, 1976. ORS 656.262(5) 
requires writ~en notice of acceptance or denial of a claim to be 
furnished to the claimant by the Fund or direct responsibility 

-9-

9 Dr. Wysham advised claimant to discontinue driving as a
precaution in case an attack should occur in the future. Dr.
Lee believed -that the P.A.T. was episodic rather than progressive
and that attacks were as likely to occur at rest as during exertion,
He did not feel there had been a sufficient number of attacks to
justify an opinion that the work precipitated them.

The Referee found that although the opinions of Dr. Wysham
were most persuasive that the attack was precipitated by work
related activity neither his report of March 14, 1977 nor his
testimony indicated that he was aware of what claimant was doing
on March 3, 1976 when the attack occurred. The Referee found
that it was impossible to accurately determine what claimant was

o£ insonsisteneies in his testimony• He iound
claimant was -not a credible witness and that he had failed to
prove that he had suffered a compensable injury on March 3, 1976
or thereafter.

Having made such findings, the issue of penalties and time­
liness of the claim became moot; nevertheless, the Referee
commented that resistance by carriers in heart claims was, in
most cases, all but guaranteed in view of the imperfect state
of knowledge of the art of medicine in that field. Furthermore,
the record failed to show more than persistent resistance to a
difficult claim which fell short of an unreasonable denial re­
quiring the imposition of penalties.

 n the issue of timeliness of the claim, the Referee
commented that the provision for filing a claim found in
 RS 656.265 was keyed to notice or knowledge by the employer of
the injury and inasmuch as claimant was also the employer in
this instance! the statute of limitations probably would not
apply. As a self-employed worker, claimant presumably qualified
as a subject workman under  RS 656.128 and had failed to produce
a satisfactory corroborative evidence of his injury as required
by subsection (3) of that statute.

The Board, on de novo review, agrees with the Referee's
conclusion th^at claimant has not suffered a compensable injury
but not because of claimant's-lack of credibility. The Board
finds that claimant failed to furnish sufficient medical
corroboration' of a compensable injury,

The Board finds that the claimant filed a claim on April 30,
1976 which was not denied until August 6, 1976.  RS 656.262(5)
requires written notice of acceptance or denial of a claim to be
furnished to -he claimant by the Fund or direct responsibility

-9-

i 



          
         

         
           

           
           
  

          
          
           

             
        

         
           

       

          

          
           

       

          
         

            

        
            
     

        
             

         
         

           
 

within 60 days after the employer has notice or know­
ledge of the claim. Furthermore, ORS 656.262(4) requires that 
the first installment of compensation shall be paid claimant no 

later than the fourteenth day after the employer has notice or 
knowledge of the claim. In this case, no compensation was paid 
to claimant nor was his claim accepted or denied within the 60 
day statutory period. 

The Board, following the decision of the Supreme Court in 
Jones v. Emanuel Hospital, 280 Or 147 , that even though a 
claim is ultimately found to not be compensable, it is the duty 
of the Fund.or the employer, as the case may be, to commence 
payments for temporary total disability within 14 days after 

notice or knowledge of a claim A~cl ~ls6 l6 M~k~ ~ eim~ly ~~~~~t­
ance or denial of the claim, concludes that penalties are to be 
assessed and attorney's fees are to be awarded. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee dated June 21, 1977 is modified. 

The State Accident Insurance Fund shall pay to the claimant 
compensation, as provided by law, from March 3, 1976 and until 
Au~ust 6, 1976, the date of its denial. (i 

The Fund shall, pursuant to the provisions of ORS 656.262(8), 
pay claimant additional compensation equal to 20% of the compen-
sation due and owing claimant from March 3, 1976 until August 6, 1976. 

Claimant's attorney shall be paid as a reasonable attorney's 
fee for his services before the Referee the sum of $600, payable 

by the State Accident Insurance Fund. 

Claimant's attorney shall be paid as a reasonable attorney's 
fee for his services at Board review the sum equal to 25% of the 
compensation awarded claimant by this order, payable out of said 
compensation as paid, not to exceed the sum of $500. 

In all other respects the-Referee's order of June 21, 1977 
is affirmed. 

-10-

employer within 60 days after the employer has notice or know­
ledge of the claim. Furthermore,  RS 656.262(4) requires that
the first installment of compensation shall be paid claimant no
later than the fourteenth day after the employer has notice or
knowledge of the claim. In this case, no compensation was paid
to claimant nor was his claim accepted or denied within the 60
day statutory period.

#

The Board, following the decision of the Supreme Court in
Jones V. Emanuel Hospital, 280  r 147 ^ that even though a
claim is ultimately found to not be compensable, it is the duty
of the Fund or the employer, as the case may be, to commence
payments for temporary total disability within 14 days after
notice or knowledge o£ a dlaini t6 maks a tiwaly accept­
ance or denial of the claim, concludes that penalties are to be
assessed and attorney's fees are to be awarded.

 RDER

The order of the Referee dated June 21, 1977 is modified.

The State Accident Insurance Fund shall pay to the claimant
compensation, as provided by law, from March 3, 1976 and until
Auijust 6, 1976, the date of its denial.

The Fund shall, pursuant to the provisions of  RS 656.262(8),
pay claimant additional compensation equal to 20% of the compen­
sation due and owing claimant from March 3, 1976 until August 6, 1976.

Claimant's attorney shall be paid as a reasonable attorney's
fee for his services before the Referee the sum of $600, payable
by the State Accident Insurance Fund.

Claimant's attorney shall be paid as a reasonable attorney's
fee for his services at Board review the sum equal to 25% of the
compensation awarded claimant by this order, payable out of said
compensation as paid, not to exceed the sum of $500.

In all other respects the Referee's order of June 21, 1977
is affirmed.

m

m
-10-



     

    
      
     
  

  

        
      

         

        
          

        

     
   
    

    
    

    

        
         
            

     

          
         

          

        
          

      

 

         

        
     

WCB CASE NO. 77-3166 FEBRUARY 23, 1978 

HENERITTA L. JOHANNTOBERNS, CLAIMANT. 
David R. Vandenberg, Jr., Claimant's Atty. 
Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson & 

~~hWM~, p~f~p~e Atty. 
Order of Dismissal 

A request for review, having been duly filed with the 
Workers' Compensation Board in the above-entitled matter by 
the claimant, and said request for review now having been 
.withdrawn, 

IT rg TYmRmPOR~ QIU)gRJID th!t thA r~~UA~t !6f fAV1AW ~6W 
pending before the Board is hereby dismissed and the order 
of the Referee is final by operation of law. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-·1844 FEBRUARY 23, 1978 

JIMMY LEE RUST, CLAIMANT 
Maurice V. Engelgau, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.' 
Request for Review by SAIF 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

/ 

The State;Accident Insurance Fund requests Board review of 
the Referee's order which granted claimant an award for permanent 
and total disability. The order did not state the date on which 
claimant became permanently and totally disabled. 

The Board~ after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
findi~gs and .conclusions contained in the Referee's order, a 
copy of which is attached hereto and, by this reference, made 
a part hereof. 

--The Board finds that. claimant has been pe~anently and 
totally disabl~d since February 3, 1976 as a result of his 
compensable in~ury suffered on April 8, 1975. 

ORDER 

' 
The order;of the Referee dated August 26, 1977 is affirmed. 

Claimant shall be considered to have been perrnan~ntly and 
totally disabled since February 3, 1976. 

-11-

WCB CASE N . 77-3166 FEBRUARY 23, 1978

HENERITTA L. J HANNT BERNS, CLAIMANT.
David R. Vandenberg, Jr., Claimant’s Atty
Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson &

SVhWSb?, Defense Atty.
 rder of Dismissal

A request for review, having been duly filed with the
Workers' Compensation Board in the above-entitled matter by
the claimant, and said request for review now having been
withdrawn,

IT IS THEREF RE  RDERED that ths raquast t6Y vaviaw
pending before the Board is hereby dismissed and the order
of the Referee is final by operation of law.

WCB CASE N . 77-1844 FEBRUARY 23, 1978

m

JIMMY LEE RUST, CLAIMANT
Maurice V. Engelgau, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.'
Request for Review by SAIF

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.

The State;Accident Insurance Fund requests Board review of
the Referee's order which granted claimant an award for permanent
and total disability. The order did not state the date on which
claimant became permanently and totally disabled.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
findings and conclusions contained in the Referee's order, a
copy of which is attached hereto and, by this reference, made
a part hereof.

-The Board finds that claimant has been permanently and
totally disabled since February 3, 1976 as a result of his
compensable injury suffered on April 8, 1975.

 ORDER

The order ;of the Referee dated August 26, 1977 is affirmed.

Claimant shall be considered to have been permanently and
totally disabled since February 3, 1976.

-11-



          
         

         
         
         
           

   

        
            
     

      

      
   

     
   

       
    
   
  

     

         
         
          

     

        
          

             
           
         

          
         

        

Fund shall be allowed as a credit for payments for 
permanent and total disability from this period all payments 
of compensation paid to claimant pursuant to the Determination 
Order entered March 9, 1977 whereby claimant was awarded compen­
sation for temporary total disability from April 9, 1975 
thro~gh January 19, 1977, less time worked, and 96° for 30% 
unscheduled low back disabilitf· 

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attorney's 
fee for his services at Board review the sum of $400 payable 
by the State Accident Insurance Fund. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-5622-SI 

In thg Matt@r of th@ F@tition of 
BURELBACH INDUSTRIES CORPORATION 
For Reimbursement from the Second 

Injury Reserve Fund 
In the Case of DONALD L. WALTERS 
Jerome L. Noble, Claimant's Atty. 
James Blevins, Defense Atty. 
Order on Review 

FEBRUARY 23, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson, Moore and Phillips. 

On January 4, 1978 Referee Raymond S. Danner recommended 
that the Board affirm the Determination Order dated August 3, 
1977 which had denied a request by the employer, Burelbach 
Industries Corporation for second injury relief. 

No exception to arguments against the Referee's findings 
of fact, conclusions of law and recommended order were filed 
within 30 days of the service ·of said order and the Board, after 
de novo review of the transcript of the proceedings, adopts as 
its own the findings, conclusions and recommended order of 
Referee Danner, dated January 4, 1978, a copy of which is 
attached hereto and,-by this reference, made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The Determination Order dated August 3, 1977 is affirmed. 

-12-

• 

The Fund shall be allowed as a credit for payments for
permanent and total disability from this period all payments
of compensation paid to claimant pursuant to the Determination
 rder entered March 9, 1977 whereby claimant was awarded compen­
sation for temporary total disability from April 9, 1975
through January 19, 1977, less time worked, and 96° for 30%
unscheduled low back disabilitjjr.

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attorney's
fee for his services at Board review the sum of $400 payable
by the State Accident Insurance Fund.

WCB CASE N . 77-5622-SI FEBRUARY 23, 1978

In thQ Mattsr of the Petition of
BURELBACH INDUSTRIES C RP RATI N
For Reimbursement from the Second

Injury Reserve Fund
In the Case of D NALD L. WALTERS
Jerome L, Noble, Claimant's Atty.
James Blevins, Defense Atty.
 rder on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson, Moore and Phillips. « n January 4, 1978 Referee Raymond S. Danner recommended
that the Board affirm the Determination  rder dated August 3,
1977 which had denied a request by the employer, Burelbach
Industries Corporation for second injury relief.

No exception to arguments against the Referee's findings
of fact^ conclusions of law and recommended order were filed
within 30 days of the service of said order and the Board, after
de novo review, of the transcript of the proceedings, adopts as
its own the findings, conclusions and recommended order of
Referee Danner, dated January 4, 1978, a copy of which is
attached hereto and, by this reference, made a part hereof.

 RDER
The Determination  rder dated August 3, 1977 is affirmed.

12- -



     

       
    

    
   
      

    
     
 

         
          

        
  

         
           
           

           
          
        

            
         

         
           
          
          

          
 

   

   
    
     

     
  

  

           
           

          
            

        
    

CASE NO. 77-1913 

In the Matter of the Compensation of 
TERRY LYNN WILSON, CLAIMANT 
and the Complying Status of 
McKENZIE AUTO SALES, INC. 

FEBRUARY 23, 1978 

~amrnons, Phillips & Jensen, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Harms, Harold & Leahy, Defense Atty. 
Q~q~. Qt Rerne.ni.l 

McKenzie Auto Sales, Inc., on February 7, 1978, requested 
. Board re.view of the Referee's order entered on January 5, 1978 
awarding attorney's fees to claimant's attorneys pursuant to 
OAR Rule 436-82-010. 

---The Board is informed that, initially, the Referee had 
?een advised that only the issue of the complying status of 
the employer, McKenzie Auto Sales, Inc.; would be heard at the 
hearing set for ~arch 14, 1978 at Eugene, Oregon and therefore, 
the Re_feree on request of the claimant's attorneys issued the 
order awarding attorney's fees. It now appears that resolution 

of all th@ is§u@s may hav@ to b@ madQ at th@ MJroh 14, 1978 
hearing and the order-awarding attorney's fees may be premature. 

The Board concludes that it would be in the best interest 
of all parties concerned if all .~ssucs ~ere before the Referee 
at the March 14, 1978 hearing and, therefore, the order award­
ing attorney's fees should be remanded to the Referee for such 

action he m~y 9bQQi@ tg mate, The requeBt for review 5hould 
be dismissed. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

, 

WCB CASE NO. 76-3683 

HUGH MONROE FARRELL, CLAIMANT 
Brian L. Welch, Claimant's Atty. 
Marshall C. Cheney, Defense Atty. 
Order of Remand 

FEBRUARY 24, 1978 

On October 14, 1976 an Opinion and Order was entered in 
the above ent+ tled matter b'y Referee_ Raymond s. Danner and on 
October 21, 1976 the claimant, by and through his attorney 
f . I , 
iled a request for review of said Opinion and Order of the 

Workers' Comp+nsation Board which was acknowledged by the 
Boarc. on October 26, 1976. 

-13-

WCB CASE N . 77-1913 FEBRUARY 23, 1978

In the Matter of the Condensation of
TERRY LYNN WILS N, CLAIMANT
and the Complying Status of
MCKENZIE AUT SALES, INC.
Hammons, Phillips & Jensen, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Harms, Harold & Leahy, Defense Atty.
ord§r Remand

McKenzie Auto Sales, Inc., on February 7, 1978, requested
Board review of the Referee's order entered on January 5, 1978
awarding attorney's fees to claimant's attorneys pursuant to
 AR Rule 436-82-010.

-The Board is informed that, initially, the Referee had
been advised that only the issue of the complying status of
the employer, McKenzie Auto Sales, Inc.> would be heard at the
hearing set for March 14, 1978 at Eugene,  regon and therefore,
the Referee on request of the claimant's attorneys issued the
order awarding attorney's fees. It now appears that resolution
of all the issues may have to be made at the March 14, 1978
hearing and the order awarding attorney's fees may be premature

The Board concludes that it would be in the best interest
of all parties concerned if all issues were before the Referee
at the March 14, 1978 hearing and, therefore, the order award­
ing attorney's fees should be remanded to the Referee for such
action he may qhocss to niaKsi The requBBt for review should
be dismissed.

IT IS S  RDERED.

WCB CASE N . 76-3683
HUGH M NR E FARRELL, CLAIMANT
Brian L. Welch, Claimant's Atty.
Marshall C. Cheney, Defense Atty.
 rder of Remand

FEBRUARY 24, 1978

 n  ctober 14, 1976 an  pinion and  rder was entered in
the above entitled matter by Referee Raymond S. Danner and on
 ctober 21, 1976 the claimant, by and through his attorney,
filed a request for review of said  pinion and  rder of the

A Workers' Compensation Board which was acknowledged by the
Board on  ctober 26, 1976.

-13-



       
        

        
         

         
     

        
          
    

   

     
  

    
         

   

      
         

          
       
          

            
             

          
            
         

          

        
          

         

proceedings at the hearing before Referee Danner 

were reported by Larry Gryniewski, a free-lance reporter. 
Before Mr. Gryniewski completed the transcript of the pro­
ceedings, he left Oregon to become a resident of Florida. 
Several attempts have been made to obtain from him the com­
pleted transcript, but to no avail. 

Therefore, the Board concludes it has no alternative but 
to remand the above entitled matter to the Hearin~s Division 

to be reheard. ORS 656.295(5). 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-2341 

ED BEA, CLAIMANT 

FEBRUARY 27, 1978 

Allen G. Owen, Claimant's Atty. 
g~rP, LegAl g~¥V1~~~, DofongQ Atty. 
Request for Review by the SAIF 
Cross-appeal by the Claimant 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review of 
the Referee's order which found claimant to be permanently and 
totally disabled. Claimant cross-appeals, contending that the 
Referee erred in making this compensation effective the date of 
his order; in his opinion, the award should be granted as of Jan­
uary 25, 1977, or at least the date of the hearing, June 21, 1977. 

The Board, after de nova review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a cop¥ of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated August 12, 1977, is af-
firmed. 

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted as 
. I I I I · I attorney's fee for his services in connection witn 

view an amount equal to $100, payable by the Fund. 

-14-

a reasonable 
thls Board re-

• The proceedings at the hearing before Referee Danner
were reported by Larry Gryniewski, a free-lance reporter.
Before Mr. Gryniewski completed the transcript of the pro­
ceedings, he left  regon to become a resident of Florida.
Several attempts have been made to obtain from him the com­
pleted transcript, but to no avail.

Therefore, the Board concludes it has no alternative but
to remand the above entitled matter to the Hearings Division
to be reheard.  RS 656.295(5).

IT IS S  RDERED.

WCB CASE N . 77-234 FEBRUARY 27, 1978
ED BEA, CLAIMANT
Allen G.  wen, Claimant's Atty,
5AIP, Sspviaes, Defense Atty.Request for Review by the SAIF
Cross-appeal by the Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review of

the Referee's order which found claimant to be permanently and
totally disabled. Claimant cross-appeals, contending that the
Referee erred in making this compensation effective the date of
his order; in his opinion, the award should be granted as of Jan­
uary 25, 1977, or at least the date of the hearing, June 21, 1977

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER

#

firmed.
The order of the Referee, dated August 12, 1977, is af-

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted as a reasonable
attorney's fee for his services in connection witK this Board re­
view an amount equal to $100, payable by the Fund.

-14-



   

         
  

     
     

  

      
        

        
           

          
           
         

         

       
            

       

      
         
    
     

      
         

          
            

       
         

            
         

          

CASE NO. 77-4322 

WILLIAM E. FRIEND, CLAIMAN~ 
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn & 

O'Leary, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by the SAIF 

FEBRUARY 27, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review of 
the Referee's order which remanded claimant's aggravation claim 
to it for acceptance and payment of compensation as provided by 
law. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated Septe)!lber 19, 1977, is 
a.ffirm~d. 

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in 
the amount of $150, payable by the Fund. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-3539 

ALLEN D. GABER, CLAIMANT 
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn & 

O'Leary, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by the SAIF 

FEBRUARY 27, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review of 
the Referee's order which remanded claimant's claim for an injury 
suffered on November 5, 1976 to it for acceptance and payment of 
compensation to which he is entitled by law. 

. . The Board, after de nova review, affirms and adopts.the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

firmed. 
The order of the Referee,' dated October 21, · 1977, is af-

-15-

m
WCB CASE N . 77-4322

WILLIAM E. FRIEND, CLAIMANTPozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn s
 'Leary, Claimant's Atty.

SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by the SAIF

FEBRUARY 27, 1978

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review of

the Referee's order which remanded claimant's aggravation claim
to it for acceptance and payment of compensation as provided by
law.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

affirmed.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated September 19, 1977, is

claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in
the amount of $150/ payable by the Fund.

WCB CASE N . 77-3539 FEBRUARY 27, 1978
ALLEN D. GABER, CLAIMANTPozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn & 'Leary, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by the SAIF

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review of

the Referee’s order which remanded claimant's claim for an injury
suffered on November 5, 1976 to it for acceptance and payment of
compensation to which he is entitled by law.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts.the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof,

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated  ctober 21, 1977, is af­

firmed.

-15-



        
           

       

       
    
    

  

          
         

          
             

             
             
           
 

         
            

           
       
          

                         
         
        

        
          
                 

         

       
            

          
       

         
         

           
           

         
         

       
        

attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in -
th@ ~mount of 5350, payabl~ by th@ fund. 

SAIF CLAIM NO. EC 192507 FEBRUARY 27, 1978 

RONALD D. McCAULEY, CLAIMANT 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
own Motion Determination 

Claimant suffered a low back injury on June 25, 1969. 
H~ w~~ hQspitalized from Au~ust 16, 1969 throu~h Au~ust 24, 1969 
for conservative treatment. He was in the hospital again in Oct­
ober 1969 for a spinal fusion. He returned to work as a florist 
in September 1970. The claim was closed on October 5, 1970 with time 
loss benefits paid up through September 8, 1970 and an award of 64° 
for unscheduled low back disability plus 49° for loss of wage earn­
ing capacity. 

Claimant was hospitalized several times in 1971 and his 
claim was reopened on February 2, 1972. His claim was closed on 
September 29, 1972 with an award for additional time loss only. 
Claimant returned to work on July 4, 1972. 

· From August 19, 1975 until September 12, 1975 claimant at- • 
tended the Pain cilnic. He returned to work in March 1976 and ftaa 
to quit in September 1976. His claim was reopened with payment of 
time loss benefits commencing September 2, 1976. Subsequently, he 
was admitted to the hospital for conservative back care. 

Claimant, after a psychological evaluation in 1975; had 
been found to have a significant psychogenic factor related to his 
pain probl@mJ and he underwent PBYGhiQt.~~ ~9~ni~i~n5, Dr. seres, 
on April 15, 1977, felt claimant had a serious schizo-affective 
psychiatric disorder together with an increase in his physical 
symptoms. 

The Orthopaedic Consultants examined claimant on February 
8, 1977 and found him to be drug dependent with symptoms that out­
weighed any objective physical findings. They did not feel that 
his condition was medically stationary at that time. 

Dr. Pasquesi, on October 27, 1977, found claimant's drug 
problem to be arrested. He felt claimant's psychiatric condition 
was under control and that there were no physical symptoms except 
when claimant exerted himself. He found him to be medically station­
ary. 

On November 17, 1977 the Fund requested a determination 
of claimant's disability. The Evaluation Division of the Workers' 
Compensation Department recommended that claimant be granted tem­
porary total disability benefits from September 2, 1976 through 

-16-

claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor-
ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in
the amount of 5350, payable by the Fund.

SAIF CLAIM N . EC 192507 FEBRUARY 27, 1978
R NALD D. MCCAULEY, CLAIMANT
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 wn Motion Determination

Claimant suffered a low back injury on June 25, 1969.
ilQspitalized from August 16^ 1969 through August 24 , 1969

for conservative treatment. He was in the hospital again in  ct­
ober 1969 for a spinal fusion. He returned to work as a florist
in September 1970. The claim was closed on  ctober 5, 1970 with time
loss benefits paid up through September 8, 1970 and an award of 64°
for unscheduled low back disability plus 49° for loss of wage earn­
ing capacity.

Claimant was hospitalized several times in 1971 and his
claim was reopened on February 2, 1972. His claim was closed on
September 29, 1972 with an award for additional time loss only.
Claimant returned to work on July 4, 1972.

■ From August 19, 1975 until September 12, 1975 claimant at­
tended the Pain clinic. He returned to work in March 197G and hadto quit in September 1976. His claim was reopened with payment of
time loss benefits commencing September 2, 1976. Subsequently, he
was admitted to the hospital for conservative back care.

Claimant, after a psychological evaluation in 1975, had
been found to have a significant psychogenic factor related to his
pain problems and he underwent psychiatric cswnceiingt seres,on April 15, 1977, felt claimant had a serious schizo-affective
psychiatric disorder together with an increase in his physical
symptoms.

The  rthopaedic Consultants examined claimant on February
8, 1977 and found him to be drug dependent with symptoms that out­
weighed any objective physical findings. They did not feel that
his condition was medically stationary at that time.

Dr. Pasquesi, on  ctober 27, 1977, found claimant's drug
problem to be arrested. He felt claimant's psychiatric condition
was under control and that there were no physical symptoms except
when claimant exerted himself. He found him to be medically station
ary.

 n November 17, 1977 the Fund requested a determination
of claimant's disability. The Evaluation Division of the Workers'
Compensation Department recommended that claimant be granted tem­
porary total disability benefits from September 2, 1976 through

«

-16-



           
      

     

       
           

     

   
     
    
    

      
         

         
         

          
           
         

          

     
   

     
    
  

  

        
          
        

          
            
      

27, 1977, less time worked. In their opinion claimant had 
been adequately compensated for his permanent disability. 

The. J?,pard co~~1.,1rs with this recommendation. 

ORDER 

Claimant is hereby granted temporary total disability bene­
fits from September 2, 1976 through October 27,. 1977, less time 
worked. 

WCB CASE NO. 76-4194 FEBRUARY 27, 1978 

HOWARDS. MEYER, CLAIMANT 
Bell, Bell & Rounsefell, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant· 

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which 
affirmed the July 2, 1976 Determination Order granting him compen­
sation equal to 48° for 15% unscheduled low back disability. 

The Board, after·de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee~ dated October 7, 1977, is af-
firmed .• 

WCB CASE NO. 76-4747 FEBRUARY 27, 1978 

JACK P. MONGEON, CLAIMANT 
Carney, Probst & Levak, Claimant's Atty. 
Miller, Anderson, Nash, Yerke & 

Wiener, Defense Atty. 
Order of Dismissal 

A request for review, having been duly filed with the 
Workers' Compensation Board in the above entitled matter by the 
employer, and said request for review now having been withdrawn, 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the request for review now 
pending before the Board is hereby dismissed and·the order of the 
Referee is final by operation of law. 

-17-

m
 ctober 27, 1977, less time worked. In their opinion claimant had
been adequately compensated for his permanent disability.

The Board concurs with this recommendation.
 RDER

Claimant is hereby granted temporary total disability bene­
fits from September 2, 1976 through  ctober 27, 1977, less time
worked.

WCB CASE N . 76-4194 FEBRUARY 27, 1978

H WARD S. MEYER, CLAIMANT
Bell, Bell & Rounsefell, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant-

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which

affirmed the July 2, 1976 Determination  rder granting him compen­
sation equal to 48° for 15% unscheduled low back disability.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated  ctober 7, 1977, is af­

firmed,.

WCB CASE N . 76-4747 FEBRUARY 27, 1978
JACK P. M NGE N, CLAIMANT
Carney, Probst & Levak, Claimant's Atty.
Miller, Anderson, Nash, Yerke &
Wiener, Defense Atty.

 rder of Dismissal

A request for review, having been duly filed with the
Workers’ Compensation Board in the above entitled matter by the
employer, and said request for review now having been withdrawn,

IT IS THEREF RE  RDERED that the request for review now
pending before the Board is hereby dismissed and the order of the
Referee is final by operation of law.

-17-

I 



  
    
    
     

      

        
          

 
          

            
         

      

          

       
            

       

       
        
    
     

      

         
         

 
          

            
         

          

       
            

       

CASE NO. 76-5250 

GLEN ROWLEY, CLAIMANT 
Ringle & Herndon, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by the SAIF 

FEBRUARY 2 7, 19 7 8 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review of 
the Referee's order which found claimant to be permanently and 
totally disabled. 

The Board, after de nova review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

The order of the Referee, dated August 18, 1977, is af­
firmed. 

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in 
the amount of $100, payable by the carrier. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-2719 FEBRUARY 2 7, 19 7 8 

JOSEPH D. SULENTICH, CLAIMANT 
Galton, Popick & Scott, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by the SAIF 

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review of 
the Referee's order which found claimant to be permanently and 
totally disabled. 

. The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, ·is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated September 15, 1977, is af-
firmed. 

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in 9} 
the amount of $100, payable by the Fund. / 

-18-

GLEN R WLEY, CLAIMANT
Ringle & Hexndon, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by the SAIF

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.

The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review of
the Referee's order which found claimant to be permanently and
totally disabled.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

WCB CASE N . 76-5250 FEBRUARY 21, 1978

firmed.
The order of the Referee, dated August 18, 1977, is af-

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in
the amount of $100, payable by the carrier.

WCB CASE N . 77-2719 FEBRUARY 27, 19 7 8 %
J SEPH D. SULENTICH, CLAIMANTGalton, Popick & Scott, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by the SAIF

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.

The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review of
the Referee's order which found claimant to be permanently and
totally disabled.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated September 15, 1977, is af­

firmed.
Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­

ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in
the amount of $100, payable by the Fund. m

-18-



     

   
     

    
    

     

         
       

          
           
        

          

      

       
 

    
     

      
        

         
     

          
           
         

          

       
            

       

CASE NO. 77-1669 FEBRUARY 27, 1978 

DENNISE. WELDEN, CLAIMANT 
Doblie, Bischoff & Murray, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which 
affirmed the carrier's denial of his back claim. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a·part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated October 28, 1977, is af-
firmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-3594 

PllILLIP ~. 2~RR, CUI~T 
Franklin, Bennett, Ofelt & Jolles, 

Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by the SAIF 

FEBRUARY 27, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore; 

The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review of 
the Referee's order which granted claimant compensation equal: to 
112° for 35% unscheduled permanent disability. 

The Board, after de nova review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated October 3, 1977, is af-
firmed. 

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in 
the amount of '$100, payable by the Fund. 

-19-

WCB CASE N . 77-1669 FEBRUARY 21, 1978

DENNIS E. WELDEN, CLAIMANT
Doblie, Bischoff & Murray, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which
affirmed the carrier’s denial of his back claim.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a'part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated  ctober 28, 1977, is af­

firmed.

WCB CASE N . 77-3594 FEBRUARY 27, 1978

PHILLIP E. 2ERR, CLAIMAMTFranklin, Bennett,  felt & Jolles,
Claimant's Atty.

SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by the SAIF

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore..
The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review of

the Referee's order which granted claimant compensation equal, to
112® for 35% unscheduled permanent disability.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER

firmed.
The order of the Referee, dated  ctober 3, 1977, is af-

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in
the amount of $100, payable by the Fund.

-19-



   
    

     
     

     

      
         

        
          

         
           

             
     

        
            

       
          
        

 
  

     
     
   
  
   

   
       

       
         
         
         
        
        

     

     
          
          
          
        
         

        

         
            

                     
            

   
        

CASE NO. 76-796 

IRAL ALDRIDGE, CLAIMANT 
Charles Pa uJ.son, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by the SAIF 

FEBRUARY 2 8, 19 7 8 

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

The State Accident Insurance Fund requests review of a 
Referee's o·rder which awarded claimant 160 ° for 50% unscheduled 
cervical and lumbosacral disability, an increase of 45% over the 
award made by the Determination Order of February 3, 1976. 

Claimant is a 58 year old truck driver who injured his 
back on February 17, 1975 while unloading a truck. He has a high 
school education and some college education. 

Dr. Heusch indicated.claimant gave a vague history of 
low back pain for the past 10 years with relief by chiropractic 
manipulation. The ultimate diagnosis was degenerative cervical 
and lumbar disc disease. No surgery has been performed and treat­
ment has been conservative, utilizing traction, manipulation and 
anti-inflammatory medicatiQn. 

The members of the Orthopaedic Consultants who saw claim­
ant on July 25, 1975 felt the loss of function of the lower back 
as it existed on that date was mild with loss of function due to 
this injury minimal. The loss of function in the neck was considered 
mildly moderate with loss function due to the injury considered min­
imal. There appeared to be a moderate degree of interference with 
the examination from functional disturbances. A previous claim of 
psychological disability has been denied by the Fund. 

The Referee in his order stated: 

"He has nol looked for work during lhe Y~A¥ 1977 
and does not know what he would do to make money. 
Any wages that he is able to earn would jeopardize 
his $100 a month Teamster disability pension. He 
also receives $150 Teamster pension on the basis of 
retirement at 55 years. He receives social Security 
-benefits." 

The Board, on de nova review, finds that apparently 
claimant does not want to look for work because he does not want 
to jeopardize his unearned income and for that reason has vol­
untarily retired~ If this is true, and it was riot contradicted, 
there is no basis for a finding that claimant has lost one-half 
of his earning capacity. 

Based on his education and his physical residuals the 

-20-

a 

0 

0 

IRAL ALDRIDGE, CLAIMANT
Charles Paulson, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by the SAIF

WCB CASE N . 76-796 FEBRUARY 28, 1978 0
Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
The State Accident Insurance Fund requests review of a

Referee's order which awarded claimant 160® for 50% unscheduled
cervical and lumbosacral disability, an increase of 45% over the
award made by the Determination  rder of February 3, 1976,

Claimant is a 58 year old truck driver who injured his
back on February 17, 1975 while unloading a truck. He has a high
school education and some college education.

Dr. Heusch indicated’claimant gave a vague history of
low back pain for the past 10 years with relief by chiropractic
manipulation. The ultimate diagnosis was degenerative cervical
and lumbar disc disease. No surgery has been performed and treat­
ment has been conservative, utilizing traction, manipulation and
anti-inflammatory medicatio^n.

The members
ant on July 25, 1975
as it existed on that
this injury minimal,
mildly moderate with
imal. There appeared
the examination from
psychological disability has been denied by the Fund.

of the  rthopaedic Consultants who saw claim-
felt the loss of function of the lower back
date was mild with loss of function due to
The loss of function in the neck was considered

loss function due to the injury considered min-
to be a moderate degree of interference with
functional disturbances. A previous claim of

G

The Referee in his order stated:
*'He has not looked for work dur ng the ye&Y 1977
and does not know what he would do to make money.
Any wages that he is able to earn would jeopardize
his $100 a month Teamster disability pension. He
also receives $150 Teamster pension on the basis of
retirement at 55 years. He receives Social Security
benefits."

The Board, on de novo review, finds that apparently
claimant does not want to look for work because he does not want
to jeopardize his unearned income and for that reason has vol­untarily retired. If this is true, and it was riot contradicted,
there is no basis for a finding that claimant has lost one-half
of his earning capacity.

Based on his education and his physical residuals the O
20- -



         
   

      
         

         
     

          

        
             

 

     
    

     
 

    
   

      
         

        
           
      
          

            
         

         

only impedime~t to claimant'·s retraining was his flat refusal 
to entertain the idea. 

The Board concludes that, considering claimant's phy­
sical residual disability and the criteria for establishing loss 
of wage earning capacity, claimant's loss of wage ~arning capa-
city is more equal to 35%. · 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated August.29, 1977, is mod-
ified. 

Claimant is awarded 112° for 35% unscheduled disability. 
This is i~ lieu of the Referee's order which, in all other respects, 
is affirmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-3119 

FRED S. BASCOM, CLAIMANT 
Emmons, Kyle, Kropp & Kryger, 

Claimant' s Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
R~qu@~t for R@vi@w by Claimant 

FEBRUARY 2 8, 19 7 8 

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Wilson. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee 1 s order which 
affirmed the Oc.tober 13, 1976 Determination Order granting t~mpor­
ary total disability benefits from June 15, 1976 through Ju~y 12, -
1976 and no compensation for permanent disability. .'. 

• .• \ 

The Board, after de nova review, affirms and adopts\ the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

__ .. The order of the.Referee, dated September -23, 1977, is 
affirmed. 

-21-

«
only impediment to claimant's retraining was his flat refusal
to entertain the idea.

The Board concludes that, considering claimant’s phy­
sical residual disability and the criteria for establishing loss
of wage earning capacity, claimant's loss of wage earning capa­
city is more equal to 35%.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated August 29, 1977, is mod­

ified.
Claimant is awarded 112® for 35% unscheduled disability.

This is in lieu of the Referee's order which, in all other respects,
is affirmed.

WCB CASE N . 77-3119 FEBRUARY 28, 1978
FRED S. BASC M, CLAIMANT
Emmons, Kyle, Kropp & Kryger,

Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Wilson.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which

affirmed the  ctober 13, 1976 Determination  rder granting tempor­
ary total disability benefits from June 15, 1976 through Ju]^y 12,
1976 and no compensation for permanent disability.

SThe Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts' the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER

affirmed.
The order of the Referee, dated September 23, 1977, is

-21-

' 



     

    
     

      
 

  

          
          
         

         
            
      

       
     

  
          

          
           

           
         

                  
            
          
            
              

          
     

          
            
           

         
         

          
            
    

        
             

           
        

CASE NO. 77-2134 FEBRUARY 28, 1978 

BILLY D. BROCKMAN, CLAIMANT 
Schumaker & Bernstein, Claimant's Atty. 
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith, 

Defense Atty. 
Order of Dismissal 

A request for review, having been duly filed with the 
Workers' Compensation Board in the above entitled matter by the 
claimant, and said request for review now having been withdrawn, 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the request for review now 
pending before the Board is hereby dismissed and the order of the 
Referee is final by operation of law. 

SAIF CLAIM NO. A 310030 

OHMAN CHRISTOPHER, CLAIMANT 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense/Atty. 
Own Motion Order 

FEBRUARY 28, 1978 

On December 31, 1977 the claimant requested the Board to 
exercise its own motion jurisdiction, pursuant to ORS 656.278, and 
reopen his claim for a compensable industrial injury to his left 

• 

foot suffered while in the employ of Jim Whitaker Logging Company, Q.\ 
whose Workers' Compensation coverage was furnished by the State W 
Industrial Accident Commission, the predecessor to the Qt~t~ Acai-
dent Insurance Fund. The request was supported by medical reports 
from Dr. James W. Brooke, dated September 30, 1977 and January 28, 
1978. Dr. Brooke was of the opinion that claimant's present epi-
sode of ankle distress is one of the late sequelae of the osteomye­
litis for which he was treated in 1952 and that the time loss he 
has exp~rienced during the treatment of this latest episode is as­
sociated with that initial industrial injury. 

The Fund was the recipient of Dr. Brooke's letter of Jan­
uary 28, 1978 which enclosed a copy of his earlier letter of Sep­
tember 30, 1977. On February 17, 1978 the Fund responded, stating 
that it would not resist the reopening of the claim. 

The Board, after reviewing the medical reports in support 
of claimant's request, concludes that the claim should be reopened 
pursuant to the provisions of ORS 656.278 for such medical care and 
treatment as claimant may require. 

ORDER 

Claimant's claim for an industrial injury suffered on Aug­
ust 7, 1952 is remanded to the State Accident Insurance Fund to be 
accepted and for the payment of compensation, as provided by law, Q\ 
commencing September 15, 1977, the date claimant was hospitalized 9 

-22-

WCB CASE N . 77-2134 FEBRUARY 28, 1978

BILLY D. BR CKMAN, CLAIMANT
Schumaker & Bernstein, Claimant's Atty.
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith,

Defense Atty,
 rder of Dismissal

9
A request for review, having been duly filed with the

Workers' Compensation Board in the above entitled matter by the
claimant, and said request for review now having been withdrawn,

IT IS THEREF RE  RDERED that the request for review now
pending before the Board is hereby dismissec! and the order o£ the
Referee is final by operation of law.

SAIF CLAIM N . A 310030 FEBRUARY 28, 1978
 HMAN CHRIST PHER, CLAIMANTSAIF, Legal Services, Defense'^Atty.
 wn Motion  rder

 n December 31, 1977 the claimant requested the Board to
exercise its own motion jurisdiction, pursuant to  RS 656.278, and
reopen his claim for a compensable industrial injury to his left
foot suffered while in the employ of Jim Whitaker Logging Company,
whose Workers' Compensation coverage was furnished by the State
Industrial Accident Commission, the predecessor to the 2t&t5 Acci­dent Insurance Fund. The request was supported by medical reports
from Dr. James W. Brooke, dated September 30, 1977 and January 28,
1978. Dr. Brooke was of the opinion that claimant's present epi­
sode of ankle distress is one of the late sequelae of the osteomye­
litis for which he was treated in 1952 and that the time loss he
has experienced during the treatment of this latest episode is as­
sociated with that initial industrial injury.

The Fund was the recipient of Dr. Brooke's letter of Jan­
uary 28, 1978 which enclosed a copy of his earlier letter of Sep­
tember 30, 1977.  n February 17, 1978 the Fund responded, stating
that it would not resist the reopening of the claim.

The Board, after reviewing the medical reports in support
of claimant's request, concludes that the claim should be reopened
pursuant to the provisions of  RS 656.278 for such medical care and
treatment as claimant may require.

 RDER
Claimant's claim for an industrial injury suffered on Aug­

ust 7, 1952 is remanded to the State Accident Insurance Fund to be
accepted and for the payment of compensation, as provided by law,
commencing September 15, 1977, the date claimant was hospitalized

22- -



            
            

  

     
    

     
    

   
    

    

          
            

          
           
          

         
           

   
          

            
     

        
          
             
        

        
        
         

           
           

          
           

         
           

         
             

     
        

          
         

            
 

exploration of the old area of osteomyelitis, and until the claim 
is closed again pursuant to the provisions of ORS 656~278, less time 
worked. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-5293 FEBRUARY 28, 1978 

GERALD L. DOUD, CLAIMANT 
Helm & Peterson, Claimant's Atty. 
Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson 

& Schwabe, Employer's Atty .• 
Philip A. Mongrain, Defense Atty. 
Own Motion Order Referring for Hearing 

On January 23, 1978 the Board received from claimant, by 
and through his attorney, a request that it exercise its own motion 
jurisdiction pursuant to the provisions of ORS 656.278 and reopen 
his claim for an industrial injury suffered on February 19, 1967 
while in the employ of Boise Cascade, whose workers' compensation 
coverage at that-time. was furnished by Employers Insurance of Wau­
sau. Claimant's claim for that injury has been closed and his 
aggravation rights have expired. ' 

On December 15, 1977 claimant had requested a hearing on 
the denial by Boise Cascade, a self insurer, on October 19, 1977, of 

• hit claim for Jn occupJtionJl diggagg. 

On January 25, 1978 the attorney representing Boise Cas­
cade and the attorney representing Wausau were informed by the 
Board of the request for own motion relief and asked to inform the 
Board of their respective positions within 20 days thereafter. 

I . 

On February 6, 1978-the attorney for Boise Cascade ad-
vised the Board that claimant's physical_problems, if covered, 
should be the responsibility of the workers' compensation carrier 
for Boise Cascade at the time of claimant's 1967 injury, namely, 
Wausau, and not the responsibility of Boise Cascade as a self-insured. 
He stated his opinion that the medical reports relating to claim­
ant's current disability indicated it was not related to his work 
activity under any circumstances. Enclosed with this letter were 
seven medical reports, a copy of the denial letter dated October 
19, 1977 and claimant's application for benefits with NHA, indi­
cating an injury date of October 17, 1976 (a date referred to by 
Dr. Johnson~s report-of October 7, 1977). 

On February 14,- 1978 the. attorney representing Wausau ad­
vised the Board that claimant's most recent and continuing problems 
should be the responsibility of Boise Cascade, under its self-insur­
ance program, based·o~ the theory of a new compensable injury or 
occupational disease. 

-23-

for exploration of the old area of osteomyelitis, and until the claim
is closed again pursuant to the provisions of  RS 656.278, less time
worked. i

WCB CASE N . 77-5293 FEBRUARY 28, 1978
GERALD L. D UD, CLAIMANT
Helm Sc Peterson, Claimant's Atty.
Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson

& Schwabe, Employer's Atty.
Philip A. Mongrain, Defense Atty.
 wn Motion  rder Referring for Hearing

m

 n January 23, 1978 the Board received from claimant, by
and through his attorney, a request that it exercise its own motion
jurisdiction pursuant to the provisions of  RS 656.278 and reopen
his claim for an industrial injury suffered on February 19, 1967
while in the employ of Boise Cascade, whose workers' compensation
coverage at that-time. was furnished by Employers Insurance of Wau­
sau. Claimant's claim for that injury has been closed and his
aggravation rights have expired.

 n December 15, 1977 claimant had requested a hearing on
the denial by Boise Cascade, a self insurer, on  ctober 19, 1977, of
hi£ Glaiin for an ooGupational diseaQQ.

 n January 25, 1978 the attorney representing Boise Cas­
cade and the attorney representing Wausau were informed by the
Board of the request for own motion relief and asked to inform the
Board of their respective positions within 20 days thereafter.

 n February 6, 1978the attorney for Boise Cascade ad­
vised the Board that claimant's physical.problems, if covered,
should be the responsibility of the workers' compensation carrier
for Boise Cascade at the time of claimant's 1967 injury, namely,
Wausau, and not the responsibility of Boise Cascade as a self-insured
He stated his opinion that the medical reports relating to claim­
ant's current disability indicated it was not related to his work
activity under any circumstances. Enclosed with this letter were
seven medical reports, a copy of the denial letter dated  ctober
19, 1977 and claimant's application for benefits with NHA, indi­
cating an injury date of  ctober 17, 1976 (a date referred to by
Dr. Johnson'.s report-of  ctober 7, 1977).

 n February 14, 1978 the. attorney representing Wausau ad­
vised the Board that claimant's most recent and continuing problems
should be the responsibility of Boise Cascade, under its self-insur­
ance program, based on the theory of a new compensable injury or
occupational disease.

-23-

• 



          
           

         
         
        
          

           
            
           

 
         

           
        

   
    
     
     
 

    

  

      
         

        
          

           
         

          

       
            

       

the present time, the Board does not have sufficient 
evidence before it upon which to make a determination on whether C, 
claimant's.present condition is compensable and, if so, if it re-
sults from his 1967 industrial injury and represents a worsening 

thereol or is a new compensable inJU~Y ~r OOOUPJEiOnJl di6Qa~~­
Therefore, the Board remands the request for own motion relief to 
the Hearings Division to set for hearing on a consolidated basis 
with the claimant's hearing on the propriety of the denial of his 
claim for occupational disease made by Boise Cascade on October 19, 
1977. 

Upon conclusion of the hearing, the Referee shall cause 
a transcript of the proceedings to be prepared and shall submit 
such transcript to the Board together with the Referee's recommen­
dations. 

WCB CASE NO. 75-4371 

ALVIN F. KEEVY, CLAIMANT 
Ringle & Herndon, Claimant's Atty. 
Rankin, McMurry, Osburn & Gallagher, 

Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Employer 

FEBRUARY 28, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

The employer seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which found claimant to be permanently and totally disabled. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

firmed. 
The order of the Referee, dated July,~, t~,,, 1s a£-

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in 
the amount of $400, payable by the carrier. 

-24-

At the present time, the Board does not have sufficient
evidence before it upon which to make a determination on whether
claimant's'present condition is compensable and, if so, if it re­
sults from his 1967 industrial injury and represents a worsening
thereo:^ or is a new compensaLle flP  CGUP^ti RS.! diE@SS§.
Therefore, the Board remands the request for own motion relief to
the Hearings Division to set for hearing on a consolidated basis
with the claimant's hearing on the propriety of the denial of his
claim for occupational disease made by Boise Cascade on  ctober 19,
1977 .

Upon conclusion of the hearing, the Referee shall cause
a transcript of the proceedings to be prepared and shall submit
such transcript to the Board together with the Referee's recommen­
dations.

WCB CASE N . 75-4371
ALVIN F. KEEVY, CLAIMANT
Ringle & Herndon, Claimant's Atty.
Rankin, McMurry,  sburn & Gallagher,

Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Employer

FEBRUARY 28, 1978

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
The employer seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which found claimant to be permanently and totally disabled.
The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the

 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER

The order of the Referee, dated July 2§, 1577, is af­firmed.
Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­

ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in
the amount of $400/ payable by the carrier.

-24-



     

    
     
 

     
    

       
          

          

         
             

         
           
     

          
          

            
            

            
         
             

        
         

          
            

        
            
            
          
           
            

   
         

         
            

          
            
            

          
        

         
          

          
           

WCB CASE NO. 77-2325 FEBRUARY 28, 1978 

FREDERIC E. McGREW, JR. , CLAIMANT 
MctJienamin, Joseph, Herrell & Paulson, 

Claimant's A:t_ty. 
SAIF, Legal Services~ Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

RBVi@w@d by Board M@mb@rs Wilson, Moor@ and Phillips. 

The claimant seeks review by the Board of the Referee's 
order which affirmed the carrier's denial of claimant's claim for 
aggravation. 

Claimant suffered a compensable injury on June 2, 1972 
which resulted in acute low back strain. He was seen by Dr. Zeller 
at the Providence Medical Center emergency room. His claim was 
closed on September 18, 1972 with an award for temporary total dis­
ability ta June 12, 1972 only. 

In October 1972 claimant had a hiatal herniorraphy and in 
May and again in August of 1974 claimant consulted Dr. Mueller com­
plaihi~g-of low back p~in ~hich ~n August was complicated with bi-
1·ateral leg pain and numbness. Claimant again was seen by Dr. Mueller 
on November 4, 1976 with complaints of low back and left hip pain. 
On December 28, 1976 claimant's low back pain became sympto~atic 
when he bent over to pick up a piece of paper. Claimant filed an 
aggravation claim which was denied on May 19, 1977. 

Dr. Zeller, the original treating physician, was unable to 
relate the December 28, 1976 incident·to the 1972 injury. Dr. 
Gritzka, Dr. Misko and Dr. Mueller were of the opinion that the 
claimant's herniated disc which was discovered after December 28, 
1976 was related to the 1972 injury, but the Referee found no evi­
dence that either Dr. Gritzka or Dr. Misko had ever been furnished 
with an accurate medical his~o~y of claimant's back problems. He 
did find that Dr. Mueller had some information but he was inclined 
to give more weight to Dr. Zeller's opinion inasmuch as his report 
reflected more background information. · 

Claimant's symptoms were not initiated on June 2, 1972; 
evidence indicat~s that claimant first-had low back problems ap­
proximately 20 years prior to the date of the hearing. On May 22, 
1971 a medical report indicated claimant was complaining of pain 
in his left low back and hip while at work. Claimant had complained 
of .low back pain and lower extremity numbness in 1974 and the hos­
pital report reveals information that claimant had had back pain 
and left hip complaints following a mastoid surgery in 1954. 

The Referee felt that the medical opinion, with the ex­
cept.ion of Dr. Zeller's, was of very litt;i.e value. Where the 
hyp1Jthesis upon which a specialist predicates his opinion is not 
supported by ~he evidence his opinion is not entitled to any weight. 

I 
' 

-25-

m
WCB CASE N . 77-2325 FEBRUARY 28, 1978

FREDERIC E. McGREW, JR., CLAIMANT
McMenamin, Joseph, Herrell & Paulson,

Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services', Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

9

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson, Moore and Phillips.
The claimant seeks review by the Board of the Referee's

order which affirmed the carrier's denial of claimant's claim for
aggravation.

Claimant suffered a compensable injury on June 2, 1972
which resulted in acute low back strain. He was seen by Dr. Zeller
at the Providence Medical Center emergency room. His claim was
closed on September 18, 1972 with an award for temporary total dis­
ability to June 12, 1972 only.

In  ctober 1972 claimant had a hiatal herniorraphy and in
May and again in August of 1974 claimant consulted Dr. Mueller com­
plaining’ of low back pain, which in August was complicated with bi-
Tateral leg pain and numbness. Claimant again was seen by Dr. Mueller
on November 4, 1976 with complaints of low back and left hip pain.
 n December 28, 1976 claimant's low back pain became symptomatic
when he bent over to pick up a piece of paper. Claimant filed an
aggravation claim which was denied on May 19, 1977.

Dr. Zeller, the original treating physician, was unable to
relate the December 28, 1976 incident to the 1972 injury. Dr.
Gritzka, Dr. Misko and Dr. Mueller were of the opinion that the
claimant's herniated disc which was discovered after December 28,
1976 was related to the 1972 injury, but the Referee found no evi­
dence that either Dr. Gritzka or Dr. Misko had ever been furnished
with an accurate medical history of claimant's back problems. He
did find that Dr. Mueller had some information but he was inclined
to give more weight to Dr. Zeller's opinion inasmuch as his report
reflected more background information.

Claimant's symptoms were not initiated on June 2, 1972;
evidence indicates that claimant first had low back problems ap­
proximately 20 years prior to the date of the hearing.  n May 22,
197L a medical report indicated claimant was complaining of pain
in his left low back and hip while at work. Claimant had complained
of lowback pain and lower extremity numbness in 1974 and the hos­
pital report reveals information that claimant had had back pain
and left hip complaints following a mastoid surgery in 1954.

The Referee felt that the medical opinion, with the ex­
ception of Dr. Zeller's, was of very little value. Where the
hypothesis upon which a specialist predicates his opinion is not
supported by the evidence his opinion is not entitled to any weight.

-25-



           
           
          

  
            

            
           
  

           
           

          
            

        
         
             

          
             

            
  

            
         
             

            
            

           
             
            
            

         
       

         
           
           

          
            
           

        
         

         
           

         
          

        
            
             
         
            
         

           

Referee concluded the doctors had not been given an accurate 
medical history on which to base their respective opinions and that 
~l~1m~nt had failed to support his claim for a~~ravation with ade­
quate medical evidence. 

Based on the ruling of the Court of Appeals in Jones v. 
Emanuel Hospital, 29 Or Ap 265, the Referee did not assess penalties 
and attorneys• fees because claimant failed to prevail on the merits 
of his claim. 

After de rtovo review, the maJorily of the lloard agrees 
with the Referee that because of the inaccuracies contained in the 
medical history related to Drs. Gritzka, Misko and Mueller, ·and es­
pecially as to the fonner two, that little weight can be accorded 
to their expressed opinions concerning the causal relationship be­
tween the 1976 incident arid the claimant's compensable injury suf­
fered on June 2, 1972. On the ·other hand, Dr. Zeller, who saw 
claimant immediately after he suffered the acute low back strain 
on June 2, 1972 felt that that injury was primarily a muscle or lig­
ament strain which had been "well for over 4 years." The denial 
was properly affirmed. 

At the time the Referee wrote his order, he was correct in 
not assessing penalties and awarding attorney's fees. H_owever, since 
the date of his order the Supreme Court has ruled that regardless of 
whether a claim ultimately may be found to be not compensable, the 
Fund (or the employer) must within 14 days after such notice or .& 
knowledge of the claim make payment of compensation to claimant and W 
it must also either accept or deny the claim within 60 days after 
such knowledge or notice. If the Fund (or employer) fails to do 
either, it is subject to the assessment of penalties and must pay 
claimant's attorney a reasonable attorney's fee. Jones v. Emanuel 
Hospital, 280 Or 147 (October 18, 1977). 

This was a claim for aggravation. ORS 656.273(6) provides 
that a claim submitted in accordance with this section shall be pro­
cessed by the Fund (or employer) in accordance with the provisions 
of ORS 656. 262 e~cept that the· first installment of compensation due 
under subsection (4~ of 65~.~~~ s~all be paid n6 lAt~~ ~han ,hQ 
14th day after the employer has notice or knowledge of medically 
verified inability to work resulting from the worsened condition. 

The evidence indicates that the Fund was not given med­
ical verification of claimant's claim for aggravation until Dr. 
Gritzka advised them by letter dated February 15, 1977 and the 
first payment of compensation for temporary total disability was 
made by the Fund prior to that information, therefore, claimant 
received his compensation timely. However, the denial of claim­
ant's claim filed on January 13, 1977 was not made until May 19~ 
1977, which was over 60 days after the Fund had knowledge of the 
claim, therefore, the Fund must pay claimant compensation from 
January 13 to February 14, 1977, the date it paid the first .in_­
stallment of compensation and must pay claimant an additional 
sum based on a percentage of the compensation due and owing claim-

-26-

The Referee concluded the doctors had not been given an accurate
medical history on which to base their respective opinions and that
gi^imant had failed to support his claim for a^<^ravation with ade­
quate medical evidence.

Based on the ruling of the Court of Appeals in Jones v.
Emanuel Hospital^ 29  r Ap 265, the Referee did not assess penalties
and attorneys' fees because claimant failed to prevail on the merits
of his claim.

After de novo review, the majority of the Board, agrees
with the Referee that because of the inaccuracies contained in the
medical history related to Drs. Gritzka, Misko and Mueller, and es­
pecially as to the former two, that little weight can be accorded
to their expressed opinions concerning the causal relationship be­
tween the 1976 incident and the claimant's compensable injury suf­
fered on June 2, 1972.  n the other hand. Dr. Zeller, who saw
claimant immediately after he suffered the acute low back strain
on June 2, 1972 felt that that injury was primarily a muscle or lig­
ament strain which had been "well for over 4 years." The denial
was properly affirmed.

At the time the Referee wrote his order, he was correct in
not assessing penalties and awarding attorney's fees. However, since
the date of his order the Supreme Court has ruled that regardless of
whether a claim ultimately may be found to be not compensable, the
Fund (or the employer) must within 14 days after such notice or
knowledge of the claim make payment of compensation to claimant and
it must also either accept or deny the claim within 60 days after
such knowledge or notice. If the Fund (or employer) fails to do
either, it is subject to the assessment of penalties and must pay
claimant's attorney a reasonable attorney's fee. Jones v. Emanuel
Hospital, 280  r 147 ( ctober 18, 1977) .

This was a claim for aggravation.  RS 656.273(6) provides
that a claim submitted in accordance with this section shall be pro­
cessed by the Fund (or employer) in accordance with the provisions
of  RS 656.262 except that the first installment of compensation due
under subsection (4l of 65^.252 shall be pard no l&tdl? thSR thQ
14th day after the employer has notice or knowledge of medically
verified inability to work resulting from the worsened condition.

The evidence indicates that the Fund was not given med­
ical verification of claimant's claim for aggravation until Dr.
Gritzka advised them by letter dated February 15, 1977 and the
first payment of compensation for temporary total disability was
made by the Fund prior to that information, therefore, claimant
received his compensation timely. However, the denial of claim­
ant's claim filed on January 13, 1977 was not made until May 19,
1977, which was over 60 days after the Fund had knowledge of the
claim, therefore, the Fund must pay claimant compensation from
January 13 to February 14, 1977, the date it paid the first in­
stallment of compensation and must pay claimant an additional
sum based on a percentage of the compensation due and owing claim-

-26-

#



           
   

          

          
   

         
         

          
            
           

        
             
    

                     
         

          

     
        

             
            

           
          

            
           

       
         

            
    

         
           

         

   

from January 13, 1977 to February 14, 1977 and pay claimant's 
attQrney ij ,e~~on~ble dttorneyB' fee. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee dated September 1, 1977 is mod­
ified. 

The denial on May 19, 1977 by the State Accident Insur­
ance Fund is affirmed. 

The Fund is directed to pay claimant's compensation, as 
rrovided by law, from Jan~~ry lJr l~77 to february 14, 1~77. 

The Fund is further directed to pay claimant an additional 
sum-equal to 25% of.the compensation due claimant from January 13, 
1977 to February 14, 1977 pursuant to the provisions of ORS 656.262(8). 

The claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services at hearing before the Referee the sum of 
$600, payable by the Fund. 

~i~~m~nt•~ attorney io awarded ao a reasonable attorney's 
fee for his services at Board level a sum equal to 25% of the addi­
tional compensation awarded claimant by virtue of this order, pay­
able out of said compensation as paid not to exceed $2,300 

Board Member P~illips dissents as follows: 

This reviewer finds it impossible to discount the opin­
ions of Ors. Mueller, Gritzka and Misko in favor of the opinion of 
Doctor Zeller in which he states: "It is difficult for me to see 
how this last accident had anything to do with his original injury. 
His original injury was primarily a muscle or ligamentous strain 
which was well for over four years." The statement is a little 
equivocal and is contrary to testimony regarding the back pain in 
the period between the first and last incidents. 

Although the reports of Ors. Mueller, Gritzka and Misko 
are based to some degree on hi?tory, they are consistent and reflect 
their opinions regarding medical probability. 

I would reverse the decision ·of_ the-· Referee, remand the 
claim to the S~ate Accident Insurance Fund and impose the appropriate 
penalties -as-found by the majority decision of the Board . 

. -27-

ant from January 13, 1977 to February 14, 1977 and pay claimant's
a jreasoaatjle attorneys' fee.

 RDER
The order of the Referee dated September 1, 1977 is mod­

ified.

m

The denial on May 19, 1977 by the State Accident Insur­
ance Fund is affirmed.

The Fund is directed to pay claimant's compensation, as
provided by law, from 13, i?77 to febiuary 14, 1977i

The Fund is further directed to pay claimant an additional
sum, equal to 25% of the compensation due claimant from January 13,
1977 to February 14, 1977 pursuant to the provisions of  RS 656,262(8

The claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services at hearing before the Referee the sum of
$600, payable by the Fund.

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attorney'sfee for his services at Board level a sim equal to 25% of the addi­
tional compensation awarded claimant by virtue of this order, pay­
able out of said compensation as paid not to exceed $2,300

Board Member Phillips dissents as follows:
This reviewer finds it impossible to discount the opin­

ions of Drs. Mueller, Gritzka and Misko in favor of the opinion of
Doctor Zeller in which he states: "It is difficult for me to see
how this last accident had anything to do with his original injury.
His original injury was primarily a muscle or ligamentous strain
which was well for over four years." The statement is a little
equivocal and is contrary to testimony regarding the back pain in
the period between the first and last incidents.

Although the reports of Drs. Mueller, Gritzka and Misko
are based to some degree on history, they are consistent and reflect
their opinions regarding medical probability.

I would reverse the decision of the-Referee, remand the
claim to the State Accident Insurance Fund and impose the appropriate
penalties-as - found by the majority decision of the Board.

Kenneth V. Phillips, Board'Member

-27-



    
   

    
     

  

     

      
         

          
         

        
       

          
            
         

         

     
  
    

  
    
     

      
         

          
        

           
        

          
            
         

         

CASE NO. 76-4563 

RALPH C. MINOR, CLAIMANT 
Larry Dawson, Claimant's Atty. 
G. Howard Cliff, Defense.Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 
Cross-appeal by Employer 

FEBRUARY 28, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which 

granted him compensat{on equal to 160° f6r ~O~ u~~ch@dul@d low 
back disability. Claimant contends that he is permanently and 
totally disabled while the employer, on cross-appeal, argues th a 1: 

the award granted by the Referee is excessive. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts th,~ 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached. 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The o~d~~ ~f !h~ RQfQfQQ, datgd Augu~t 17, 1977; is af-
firmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-72 

CARL OAKES, CLAIMANT 
Pozzi,-Wilson, Atchison, Kahn & 

O'Leary, Claimant's Atty. 
Sfilfr ~~gal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by the SAIF 

FEBRUARY 2 8, 19 7 8 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review of 
the Referee's order which required the Fund to accept claimant's 
claim for medical expenses,connected with his aggravation claim, 
as a compensable claim and further, that it pay claimant 25% of 
this amount as a penalty plus an attorney fee. 

The Board, after de nova review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated September 15, 1977, is 
affirmed. 

-28-

RALPH C. MIN R, CLAIMANT
Larry Dawson, Claimant's Atty.
G. Howard Cliff, Defense.Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant
Cross-appeal by Employer

WCB CASE N . 76-4563 FEBRUARY 28, 1978

m

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee’s order which

grantee! him compensation equal t6 160® fdl* 60S tIftSChSdUlSd l W
back disability. Claimant contends that he is permanently and
totally disabled while the employer, on cross-appeal, argues that
the award granted by the Referee is excessive.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached-
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER

firmed.
Th<^ of the Referee, dated August 17, 1977; is af-

WCB CASE N . 77-72 FEBRUARY 28, 1978
CARL  AKES, CLAIMANT
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn &

 'Leary, Claimant's Atty.
SAlf; t^gal Services^ Defense Atty.
Request for Review by the SAIF

I
Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review of

the Referee's order which required the Fund to accept claimant's
claim for medical expenses,connected with his aggravation claim,
as a compensable claim and further, that it pay claimant 25% of
this amount as a penalty plus an attorney fee.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated September 15, 1977, is

affirmed.

-28-



       
            

       

     
   

     
    

   
    

      
         

          
               
          

      
         

          
             

          
    
        

                        
            

          
           

           
       

         
         

        
         
           
          

   
            

           
           

           
           

           
          

attorney is hereby granted a -reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in 
the amount of $350, payable by the Fund. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-1579 FEBRUARY 28, 1978 

CLAY C. PERKINS, CLAIMANT 
D. Keith Swanson, Claimant's Atty. 
Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson 

& Schwabe, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Employer 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

The employer seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which awarded claimant 64° for 20% unscheduled low back disability, 
19.2° for 10% loss of his right arm and 9.6° for 5% loss of his 
left arm.· A Determination_Order dated February 2, ·1977 had awarded 
claimant 32° for 10% unscheduled neck disability. 

Claimant, a 48-year-old bulldozer driver, on June 29, 1976, 
sufj:ered a compensable injury when his truck collided with a train; 
claimant was thrown from the cab of his bulldozer. He was taken to 
a hospital where Dr. N.C. Lewis diagnosed multiple contusions and a 
l,aceration of the right elbow. 

Dr. John Burr, who had previously treated claimant, ex­

aminm1 Gla.imant on July 1, 1~76, at wn~~h t~me, tb~ <rl9!!rn~rt w,alked 
-humped over and complained of great pain in -the upper neck and pain 
in the left calf. Dr. Burr found marked tenderness in the posterior 
cervical and upper thoracic spine. He diagnosed severe sprain and 
contusions to the elbow and forearms, abrasions of the hands, a 
cervical strain, upper thoracic spine and an abrasion to the left 
calf. Claimant received conservative treatment for the~e injuries. 

On August 26, 1976, because of a bursitis condition, Dr. 
Burr performed a bilateral olecranon bursa resection and ulnar 
acromioplastics. After this surgery, claimant's problems with his 
elbows were pract-ical_ly gone. On September 30, 1976 claimant re­
turned to his former-employment; he was found to be medically sta­
tionary by.Dr. Burr on December 17, 1976 and the afore~entioned 
Detf?rmination Order was entered. 

On May 2, 1977 Dr. Burr saw the claimant for the last 
time·and noted he continued to have symptoms of tightness and sore­
ness in the muscles of the shoulders and upper arms and neck. 

Claimant has only an 11th grade education and all of his 
work experience has been in manual.labor. He testified he has 
~ontinuing and constant pain and discomfo~t in the ne~k and upper 
back area, as 1well as continuing problems with both elbows. Claim-

/ 

I 
I -29-

,. 

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in
the amount of $350, payable by the Fund.

WCB CASE N . 77-1579 FEBRUARY 28, 1978
CLAY C. PERKINS, CLAIMANT
D. Keith Swanson, Claimant's Atty.
Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson

& Schwabe, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Employer

m

m

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
The employer seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which awarded claimant 64° for 20% unscheduled low back disability,
19.2° for 10% loss of his right arm and 9.6° for 5% loss of his
left arm. A Determination  rder dated February 2, *1977 had awarded
claimant 32° for 10% unscheduled neck disability.

Claimant, a 48-year-old bulldozer driver, on June 29, 1976,
suffered a compensable injury when his truck collided with a train;
claimant was thrown from the cab of his bulldozer. He was taken to
a hospital where Dr. N.C. Lewis diagnosed multiple contusions and a
laceiration of the right elbow.

Dr. John Burr, who had previously treated claimant, ex-
amiiisd claimant on July li 1576; at which tiras; the claimant walkedhumped over and complained of great pain in the upper neck and pain
in Idle left calf. Dr. Burr found marked tenderness in the posterior
cervical and upper thoracic spine. He diagnosed severe sprain and
contusions to the elbow and forearms, abrasions of the hands, a
cervical strain, upper thoracic spine and an abrasion to the left
caljf. Claimant received conservative treatment for these injuries.

 n August 26, 1976, because of a bursitis condition, Dr.
Burr performed a bilateral olecranon bursa resection and ulnar
acromioplastics. After this surgery, claimant's problems with his
elbows were practically gone.  n September 30, 1976 claimant re­
turned to his former employment; he was found to be medically sta­
tionary by Dr. Burr on December 17, 1976 and the aforementioned
Determination  rder was entered.

 n May 2, 1977 Dr. Burr saw the claimant for the last
time and noted he continued to have symptoms of tightness and sore­
ness in the muscles of the shoulders and upper arms and neck.

Claimant has only an 11th grade education and all of his
work experience ha!s been in manual, labor. He testified he has
continuing and constant pain and discomfort in the neck and upper
back area, as well as continuing problems with both elbows. Claim-

-29-



            
    

           
            
            
           

          
        

        
          

          
           
            
        

         
 

        
        

       
   
   
    

  
         

            
          

        
       

          
          
           
       

          
           
            

             
         

           
           
        

  

also alleges low back pain and numbness and weakness in his 
left elbow and right elbow. 

The Referee found the claimant had met his burden 
to show a slight permanent disability existing in both arms 
the lower D~~~, ~n ~~~~t~9n t9 his neck and cervical area. 

of proof 
and in 
Claim-

ant has returned to his former employment, therefore, any loss of 
earning capacity is mild. The Referee concluded that claimant was 
entitled to additional compensation for his unscheduled disability 
and to awards for loss function of both arms. 

The Board, after de nova review, finds no medical evidence 
which would support or indicate that claimant suffers any greater 
loss of earning capacity because of low back disability nor any med­
ical evidence that claimant has suffered any loss of function of his 
arms ctue to thls lnJury. Therefore, th~ go~rd w~uld rGVQrgg thg 
Referee's order and reinstate the Determination Order of February 
2, 1977. 

affirmed, 

ORDER 

The Referee's order, dated July 8, 1977, is reversed. 

The Detennination Order, dated February 2, 1977, is re-

SAIF CLAIM NO. RC 228129 FEBRUARY 28, 1978 

AVIS RUSZKOWSKI, CLAIMANT 
Lyle Velure, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Own Motion Order 

On January 23, 1978 the Board received from claimant, 
by and through her attorney, a request that it exercise its own 
motion jurisdiction pursuant to ORS 656.278 and reopen her claim 
for an industrial injury suffered on January 23, 1970. 

Claimant had previously requested own motion relief 
which was denied on September 9, 1977; however, t~e present re­
quest indicates that claimant underwent surgery by Dr. Dunn on Dec­
ember 8, 1977, to wit; the rhizotomy which Dr. Dunn recommended 
after he reexamined claimant on October 25, 1977. 

On January 25, 1978 the Board requested the Fund to re­
spond within 20 days stating its position with regard to the re­
quest for own motion relief. On February 3, 1978 the Board was 
informed by the Fund that it had asked Dr. Dunn to express his 
opinion of the causal relationship between the surgery and claim­
ant's initial industrial injury and on February 17, 1978 the Fund 
advised the Board that it had received Dr. Dunn's letter and en­
closed operative reports and it would not resist reopening claim­
ant's claim. 

-30-

ant also alleges low back pain and numbness and weakness in his
left elbow and right elbow.

The Referee found the claimant had met his burden of proof
to show a slight permanent disability existing in both arms and in
the lower basis, in S'i'iitisn t9 his neck and cervical area. Claim-
ant has returned to his former employment, therefore, any loss of
earning capacity is mild. The Referee concluded that claimant was
entitled to additional compensation for his unscheduled disability
and to awards for loss function of both arms.

The Board, after de novo review, finds no medical evidence
which would support or indicate that claimant suffers any greater
loss of earning capacity because of low back disability nor any med­
ical evidence that claimant has suffered any loss of function of his
arms due to this injury. Therefore, th^ W Uld ]?6VSr26 th 
Referee's order and reinstate the Determination  rder of February
2, 1977.

 RDER
The Referee's order, dated July 8, 1977, is reversed.
The Determination  rder, dated February 2, 1977, is re-

afflrmedi

SAIF CLAIM N . RC 228129 FEBRUARY 28, 1978
AVIS RUSZK WSKI, CLAIMANT
Lyle Velure, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 wn Motion  rder

 n January 23, 1978 the Board received from claimant,
by and through her attorney, a request that it exercise its own
motion jurisdiction pursuant to  RS 656.278 and reopen her claim
for an industrial injury suffered on January 23, 1970.

Claimant had previously requested own motion relief
which was denied on September 9, 1977; however, the present re­
quest indicates that claimant underwent surgery by Dr. Dunn on Dec­
ember 8, 1977, to wit; the rhizotomy which Dr. Dunn recommended
after he reexamined claimant on  ctober 25, 1977.

 n January 25, 1978 the Board requested the Fund to re­
spond within 20 days stating its position with regard to the re­
quest for own motion relief.  n February 3, 1978 the Board was
informed by the Fund that it had asked Dr. Dunn to express his
opinion of the causal relationship between the surgery and claim­
ant's initial industrial injury and on February 17, 1978 the Fund
advised the Board that it had received Dr. Dunn's letter and en­
closed operative reports and it would not resist reopening claim­
ant' s claim.

-30-



        
            

         
          
          

         
          

      

        
            

          
            

       
       

             
        

          
       

     
       

       

          
          

            
            

          
         
  

       
        

         
  

          
             
          
         

        

Board, after reviewing the matter, concludes that 
the L4 rhizotomy performed by Dr. Dunn on December 8, 1977 was 
causally related to claimant's industrial injury of January 23, 
1970 and inasmuch as the claimant's claim for that injury was ini­
tially closed by Determination Order· dated December 10, 1970 and 
claimant's aggravation rights have now expired, concludes that it 
would be proper to exercise its own motion jurisdi.ction pursuant 
to ORS 656.278 and reopen claimant's claim. 

ORDBR 

Claimant's claim for an industrial injury suffered on 
January 23, 1970 is remanded to the State Accident·Insurance Fund 
to be accepted and for.the payment of compensation, as provided 
by law, commencing on December 8, 1977 and until the claim is 
closed pursuant to the provisions of ORS 656.278. 

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his servic~s ·in behalf of claimant a sum equal to 
25% of the compensation for temporary total disability which 
Gldimant .shall· rflc@iv@ d§ & rQbult of thig ordgr, PAYA~lA ~ut 6f 
said comp_ensation as paid,. not to exceed $350. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-711 MARCH 2, 19 78 

DENNIS BERLINER, CLAIMANT 
Malagon, Starr & Vinson; Claimant'§ Atty. 
Newhouse, Foss, Whitty & Roess, Defense Atty. 
Order 

On February 14, 1978 the employer, by and through its 
attc,rney, filed· its motion to dismiss the claimant I s Request for 
Review in the above 'entitled matter on the grounds and for the 
reason that the request was not filed within the time allowed by 
law.· 

Ori February 21, 1978 the Board received a letter from 
the claimant's _attorney'opposipg the employer's motion to dismiss. 
OAR 436-83-480 provides: 

"The Referee may reopen the record and recon­
sider his decision before a notice of appeal 
is filed, or, if none is filed, before the 
actual period expires." 

In this case, the Referee had entered his Opinion and 
Order on November 18, 1977 and within 30 days of its entry and 
bef_ore an appeal had been· taken, a. Motion for Reconsideration was 
received from claimant's attorney. On December 7, 1977 the Ref­
eree entered an order which suspended his prior Opinion and Order, 

... ~ ............ ·-···-·-·---··-···----··-- ...... _______ ., __ . -~- .. . 

-31-

The Board, after reviewing the matter, concludes that
the L4 rhizotomy performed by Dr. Dunn on December 8, 1977 was
causally related to claimant's industrial injury of January 23,
1970 and inasmuch as the claimant's claim for that injury was ini­
tially closed by Determination  rder dated December 10, 1970 and
claimant's aggravation rights have now expired, concludes that it
would be proper to exercise its own motion jurisdiction pursuant
to  RS 656.278 and reopen claimant's claim.

 RDER
Claimant's claim for an industrial injury suffered on

January 23, 1970 is remanded to the State Accident ' Insurance Fund
to be accepted and for.the payment of compensation, as provided
by law, commencing on December 8, 1977 and until the claim is
closed pursuant to the provisions of  RS 656.278.

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services in behalf of claimant a sum equal to
25% of the compensation for temporary total disability which
claimant shall recaive as a result of thie order, payable e£
said compensation as paid, not to exceed $350.

WCB CASE N . 77-711 MARCH 2, 1978
DENNIS BERLINER, CLAIMANTMalagoR) Starr & Vinson; Claimant's Atty.
Newhouse, Foss, Whitty & Roess, Defense Atty.
 rder

 n February 14, 1978 the employer, by and through its
attorney, filed' its motion to dismiss the claimant's Request for
Review in the above entitled matter on the grounds and for the
reason that the request was not filed within the time allowed by
law.

 n February 21, 1978 the Board received a letter from
the claimant’s attorney opposing the employer's motion to dismiss.
 AR 436-83-480 provides:

"The Referee may reopen the record and recon­
sider his decision before a notice of appeal
is filed, or, if none is filed, before the
actual period expires."
In this case, the Referee had entered his  pinion and

 rder on November 18, 1977 and within 30 days of its entry and
before an a'ppeal had been taken, a,Motion for Reconsideration was
received from claimant's attorney.  n December 7, 1977 the Ref­
eree entered an order which suspended his prior  pinion and  rder,

-31-



          
          

        
             

          
          

          
        

     
        

            
           

           
            

           
              

      

   
    

   
   
     

    
    
   

       
        

        
        

       
      

       
      

        
        

         
          

         

     
       
    

  
         

          
            

         
    

the employer and its carrier to submit a written response Q\ 
to the motion within 10 days, pursuant to OAR 436-83-260, and W 
stated that the Referee's jurisdiction would continue until fur-
ther order. This was not a final order from which appeal could be 
taken. 

On January 9, 1978 an Order on Motion for Reconsideration 
was entered by the Referee which denied claimant's motion for re­
consideration, vacated the order entered on December 7, 1977 and 
reinstated and republished in its entirety the Referee's Opinion 
Jnd OrdQF da~Qfi NOVQmbQI 18, 1977. 

. . The-Board, after giving full consideration to the employer's 
brief in support of his motion to dismiss the request for review 
and also the letter brief filed by the claimant's attorney in oppo­
sition to said motion, concludes that when the Referee set aside 
his Opinion and Order he still had jurisdiction to do whatever he 
chose with such order because neither party had requested a review 
by the Board of said Opinion and Order nor had 30 days expired from 
th~ ~ate that Opinion and Order was entered. 

In order to give himself and the parties involved suffi­
cient time to present evidence in support of, or in opposition to, 
the matters requested to be reconsidered by the Referee, the Ref­
eree correctly stayed his original Opinion and Order until he could 
issue an order on said motion. The only final and appealable order 
in this matter was the Referee's Order on Motion for Reconsideration -
entered on January 9, 1978. Claimant's Request for Review was re­
ceived on February 8, 1978 and, therefore, it was timely filed. 

ORDER 

The employer's motion to dismiss claimant's request for 
review in the above entitled matter is hereby denied. 

The claimant's Request for Review is acknowledged and upon 
receipt of the transcript of proceedings the parties involved will 
be advised of a schedule for the filing of briefs. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-5494 MARCH 2, 1978 

DALE CLOUGH, CLAIMANT 
Williams, Spooner & Graves, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, 'Defense Atty. 
Own Motion Order 

Claimant, by and through his attorney, on August 26, 
1977, filed a claim for aggravation of a compensable injury suf­
fered on December 1, 1971. This claim had been closed on February 
23, 1972 by a Determination Order granting claimant compensation 
for temporary total disability only. 

-32-

directed the employer and its carrier to submit a written response
to the motion within 10 days, pursuant to  AR 436-83-260, and
stated that the Referee's jurisdiction would continue until fur­
ther order. This was not a final order from which appeal could be
taken.

 n January 9, 1978 an  rder on Motion for Reconsideration
was entered by the Referee which denied claimant's motion for re­
consideration, vacated the order entered on December 7, 1977 and
reinstated and republished in its entirety the Referee's  pinion
and  rdor dated November 18, 1977.

The-Board, after giving full consideration to the employer's
brief in support of his motion to dismiss the request for review
and also the letter brief filed by the claimant's attorney in oppo­
sition to said motion, concludes that when the Referee set aside
his  pinion and  rder he still had jurisdiction to do whatever he
chose with such order because neither party had requested a review
by the Board of said  pinion and  rder nor had 30 days expired from

date that  pinion and  rder was entered.

In order to
cient time to present
the matters requested
eree correctly stayed
issue an order on said
in this matter was the
entered on January 9,
ceived on February 8,

give himself and the parties involved suffi-
evidence in support of, or in opposition to,
to be reconsidered by the Referee, the Ref-
his original  pinion and  rder until he could
motion. The only final and appealable order
Referee's  rder on Motion for Reconsideration

1978. Claimant's Request for Review was re-
1978 and, therefore, it was timely filed.

 RDER
The employer's motion to dismiss claimant's request for

review in the above entitled matter is hereby denied.
The claimant's Request for Review is acknowledged and upon

receipt of the transcript of proceedings the parties involved will
be advised of a schedule for the filing of briefs.

WCB CASE N . 77-5494 MARCH 2, 1978
DALE CL UGH, CLAIMANTWilliam.s, Spooner & Graves, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 wn Motion  rder

Claimant, by and through his attorney, on August 26,
1977, filed a claim for aggravation of a compensable injury suf­
fered on December 1, 1971. This claim had been closed on February
23, 1972 by a Determination  rder granting claimant compensation
for temporary total disability only.

-32-



        
          

             
            

         
            
           
         

          
           

           
 

            
            
          
           

          
           

             
            
           

      
           

           
            

           
            

     

        
           

            
           
           
            
            

  

EhQ dgni~l of thQ aggravati8n ~l~iffl e~ ~~~~~JM~~ 
14, 1977 the claimant, through his attorney, requested a hearing 
which was set for December 8, 1977. The Fund, by and through its 
counsel, moved to dismiss the request on the grounds and for the 
reason that the aggravation rights of claimant had expired. Claim­
ant's attorney, on December 2, 1977, advised the Board that in the 
event the motion to dismiss was granted he would desire that the 
matter be considered by the Board under its own motion jurisdiction. 

On December 8, 1977 Referee Terry L. Johnson entered an 
Order of Dismissal and, in accordance ~ith the request by claimant's 
attorney, the ~oard prepared to consider the matter under lts own 
motion .jurisdiction. 

On January 25, 1978 the Fund was advised by the Board of 
its decision to consider the matter under the provisions of ORS 656. 
278, reciting a brief background of the initial claim for aggrava­
tion and the request by claimant's attorney for own motion relief 
in the event claimant's aggravation rights had expired. The Board 
furnished the Fund with a copy of the Referee's Order of Dismissal, 
a copy of Dr, Boal5 medical report dated August 5; 1977, and a copy 
of Dr. Gilsdorf's medical report dated July 27, 1977 and asked the 
Fund to advise the Board within 20 days of its position with respect 
to the request for own motion relief. 

More than 20 days have expired and no response has bee·n 
reCE!ived from the Fund. The Board concludes that there has been 

I 

an ample showing made by the claimant to warrant reopening of his 
claim under the provisions of ORS 656.278 for treatment by a neuro­
sur9eon and such other medical care as was recommended by Dr. Boals 
in his report of August 5, 1977. 

ORDER 

Claimant's claim for a compensable injury suffered on 
December 1, 1971 is remanded to the State Accident Insurance Fund 
to be accepted and for the payment of compensation, as provided by 
law, commencing on or about June 5, 1977, the_ approximate date 
that claimant took sick leave from his employment as a member of 
the Oregon State Police, and until the claim is closed pursuant to 
the provisions of ORS 656.278, less any time claimant may have worked 
between these dates. 

-33-
___L__ - - • -·- --

m

Aftor the denial of the aggravation alaim on EepteBber
14, 1977 the claimant, through his attorney, requested a hearing
which was set for December 8, 1977. The Fund, by and through its
counsel, moved to dismiss the request on the grounds and for the
reason that the aggravation rights of claimant had expired. Claim­
ant's attorney, on December 2, 1977, advised the Board that in the
event the motion to dismiss was granted he would desire that the
matter be considered by the Board under its own motion jurisdiction.

 n December 8, 1977 Referee Terry L. Johnson entered an
 rder of Dismissal and, in accordance with the request by claimant's
attorney, the Board prepared to consider the matter under its own
motion jurisdiction.

 n January 25, 1978 the Fund was advised by the Board of
its decision to consider the matter under the provisions of  RS 656.
278, reciting a brief background of the initial claim for aggrava­
tion and the request by claimant's attorney for own motion relief
in the event claimant's aggravation rights had expired. The Board
furnished the Fund with a copy of the Referee's  rder of Dismissal,
a copy of Dii Boala medical report dated August 5/ 1977, and a copy
of Dr. Gilsdorf's medical report dated July 27, 1977 and asked the
Fund to advise the Board within 20 days of its position with respect
to the request for own motion relief.

More than 20 days have expired and no response has been
received from the Fund. The Board concludes that there has been
an cimple showing made by the claimant to warrant reopening of his
claim under the provisions of  RS 656.278 for treatment by a neuro­
surgeon and such other medical care as was recommended by Dr. Boals
in his report of August 5, 1977.

 RDER
Claimant's claim for a compensable injury suffered on

December 1, 1971 is remanded to the State Accident Insurance Fund
to be accepted and for the payment of compensation, as provided by
law, commencing on or about June 5, 1977, the approximate date
that claimant took sick leave from his employment as a member of
the  regon State Police, and until the claim is closed pursuant to
the provisions of  RS 656.278, less any time claimant may have worked
between these dates.

-33-



  
    

  

       

          
           
           
          
 

         
          
           
           
         
          
          

      

                     
           

          
         

           
   

         
         
          
        
 

        
          

         
        

           
     

       
        

         
           

    

CLAIM NO. HC 58084 MARCH 2, 1978 

JACK FISHER, CLAIMANT 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Own Motion Order 

On June 30, 1977 an Own Motion Determination was made 
in the above entitled matter, based on a closing examination made 
by Dr. Misko on June 14, 1977, which granted claimant compensation 
for temporary total disability from March 16, 1977 through April 
24, 1977. 

On January 31, 1978 claimant, by and through his attor­
ney, furnished the Board a current medical evaluation from Dr. 
Misko who had examined claimant on November 21, 1977. As a re­
sult of this examination Dr. Misko found claimant was tender over 
the medial epicondyle, had good strength throughout the right 
upper extremity and found no intrinsic muscle loss. The digiti 
quinti abductor was normal but there was decreased sensation to 
pin and temperature over the small finger. 

A copy of Dr, MiBK0'5 ltFQ,t w~~ furnished to the Fund 
and the Board advised it to respond within 10 days, stating its 
position. On February 15, 1978 the Fund advised the Board that, 
in its opinion, claimant had been adequately compensated for his 
permanent disability resulting from the January 31, 1967 injury 
and requested the Board to determine the issue based on the med­
ical reports of record. 

The Board, after careful consideration of Dr. Misko's 
latest report and the prior medical reports, concludes that the 
matter should be resubmitted to the Evaluation ~ivision 6f th~ 
Workers' Compensation Department for a determination of claimant's 
present disability. 

ORDER 

Claimant's claim for a compensable injury suffered on 
January 31, 1967 is hereby submitted to the Evaluation Division 
of the Workers' Compensation Department for a determination of 
claimant's present disability, taking into consideration not only 
Dr. Misko's report of January 17, 1978 but also all previous 
medical reports relating to claimant 1s condition. 

If the Evaluation Division determines that the claim­
ant should be awarded additional compensation, either for tem­
porary total disability or for permanent partial disability, it 
is requested to make its recommendation to the Board in the 
form of an advisory opinion. 

-34-

• JACK FISHER, CLAIMANT
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 wn Motion  rder

SAIF CLAIM N . HC 58084 MARCH 2, 1978

 n June 30, 1977 an  wn Motion Determination was made
in the above entitled matter, based on a closing examination made
by Dr. Misko on June 14, 1977, which granted claimant compensation
for temporary total disability from March 16, 1977 through April
24^ 1977.

 n January 31, 1978 claimant, by and through his attor­
ney, furnished the Board a current medical evaluation from Dr.
Misko who had examined claimant on November 21, 1977. As a re­
sult of this examination Dr. Misko found claimant was tender over
the medial epicondyle, had good strength throughout the right
upper extremity and found no intrinsic muscle loss. The digit!
quinti abductor was normal but there was decreased sensation to
pin and temperature over the small finger.

A copy of Dll MisK 'S rspwtt furnished to the Fundand the Board advised it to respond within 10 days, stating its
position.  n February 15, 1978 the Fund advised the Board that,
in its opinion, claimant had been adequately compensated for his
permanent disability resulting from the January 31, 1967 injury
and requested the Board to determine the issue based on the med­
ical reports of record.

The Board, after careful consideration of Dr. Misko's •'
latest report and the prior medical reports, concludes that the
matter should be resubmitted to the Evaluation division 6t th^
Workers' Compensation Department for a determination of claimant's
present disability.

 RDER
Claimant's claim for a compensable injury suffered on

January 31, 1967 is hereby submitted to the Evaluation Division
of the Workers' Compensation Department for a determination of
claimant's present disability, taking into consideration not only
Dr. Misko's report of January 17, 1978 but also all previous
medical reports relating to claimant’s condition.

If the Evaluation Division determines that the claim­
ant should be awarded additional compensation, either for tem­
porary total disability or for permanent partial disability, it
is requested to make its recommendation to the Board in the
form of an advisory opinion.

-34-



     

         
      
    

      
        
          

                 
          

            
           
             
            
          

          
              
            
       

         
          
       

            
           

         
          

           

        

     
    

     
     
    

      

CASE NO. 77-2912 MARCH 2, 1978 

SHIRLEY GUINN, CLAIMANT 
Emmons, Kyle, Kropp ·& Kryger, Claimant's Atty. 
Collins, Velure & Heysell, Defense Atty. 
Request f"or Review by Employer 

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

The employer has requested Board review of the Referee's 
order wherein he awarded claimant 45° for 30%.loss of the left 
hana. Thi§ ~~~¥~sented an increase of 1;~ ol the awarct maae by 
the Determination Order of April 6, 1977. 

\ 

On December 2, 1976 claimant caught the ring and long 
fingers of her left hand in the.Raimann machine she was operating. 
Dr. K. Clair Anderson amputated those fingers at the distal phalanx 
of the ring fing.er and at the middle phalanx of the middle finger. 
On January 14, 1977 claimant was released to return to light work 
and within three or four weeks returned to her former job. 

Claimant testified she has no sense of touch or feeling 
in these two fingers and that she cannot use them to pick up ob­
jQOtQ. Shg tgg~ifi~d th~ ,1,~ ~r~ ~till tender, lhey· swell 1n cola 
weather and she has a lack of grip. 

When claimant last saw Dr. Anderson, however, he noted 
she had "excellent motion", that her fingers were "well healed" 
w_i th n good skin coverage which appeared relatively non-tender". 

The Board, on de novo review, finds the award made by the 
Referee excessive. The Board concludes the award for 15% loss of 
the left hand made by, the Determination Order adequately compen­
sates claimant for the loss of function of her left hand. 

ORDER 

The o~der of the Referee, dated September 12, 1977, is re-
versed. 

The Determination Order, dated April 6, 1977, is affirmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 76-3586 

DILLARD D. RICHISON, CLAIMANT 
Harold W. Adams, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIP, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

MARCH 2, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

-35-

WCB CASE N . 77-2912 MARCH 2, 1978

SHIRLEY GUINN, CLAIMANTEmmons, Kyle, Kropp & Kryger, Claimant's Atty.
Collins, Velure & Heysell, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Employer

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
The employer has requested Board review of the Referee's

order wherein he awarded claimant 45® for 30% loss of the left
hand. This an increase of 151 ol the award made bythe Determination  rder of April 6, 1977.

\

 n December 2, 1976 claimant caught the ring and long
fingers of her left hand in the Raimann machine she was operating.
Dr. K. Clair Anderson amputated those fingers at the distal phalanx
of the ring finger and at the middle phalanx of the middle finger.
 n January 14, 1977 claimant was released to return to light work
and within three or four weeks returned to her former job.

Claimant testified she has no sense of touch or feeling
in these two fingers and that she cannot use them to pick up ob-
jQ tS. She testified the tips are still tender, they swell in cold
weather and she has a lack of grip.

When claimant last saw Dr. Anderson, however, he noted
she had "excellent motion", that her fingers were "well healed"
with "good skin coverage which appeared relatively non-tender".

The Board, on de novo review, finds the award made by the
Referee excessive. The Board concludes the award for 15% loss of
the left hand made by the Determination  rder adequately compen­
sates claimant for the loss of function of her left hand.

versed.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated September 12, 1977, is re-

The Determination  rder, dated April 6, 1977, is affirmed

MARCH 2, 1978WCB CASE N . 76-3586
DILLARD D. RICHIS N, CLAIMANT
Harold W. Adams, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips

-35-



        
           
        

   

         
          

             
         

           
              

        
      

         
        
        

       

        
         
          
         
     

       
          

         
           

       

        
         
          

          
         

         
        
         
        

         
          

          
         

         
         

        
 

requests Board review of a Referee's order 
which awarded claimant 240° for 75% of the maximum allowable by 
statute for unscheduled disability. Claimant contends he is 
permanently and totally disabled. 

Claimant, age 47, was a wallboard installer who suffered 
a compensable injury on February 15, 1973. Shortly thereafter he 
underwent a laminectomy at L4-5, and in May of that year had a 
second laminectomy at the LS-Sl level. After this surgery, claim­
ant was dropped in his hospital bed and developed sharp pain radia­
ting into both hips and his left leg. His claim was closed by a 
Determination Order granting claimant 160° for 50% unscheduled dis­
ability resulting from the low back injury. 

In June 1974, at the Disability Prevention Division, Dr. 
Hickman found a moderately severe relationship between claimant's 
accident and his psychopathology. Prognosis for restoration and 
rehabilitation was relatively poor. Dr. Hickman recommended further 
counseling. 

Claimant's training program for completion of his GED un­
der the Division of Vocational Rehabilitation was discontinued in 
March 1975 because of alleged pain, difficulty with math, and claim-
ant's financial problems. Claimant then attempted to perform some 
light drywall work but was unsuccessful. 

Claimant was examined by the Orthopaedic Consultants in 
April 1976. The diagnosis was chronic lumbar strain with probable 
radiculopathy on the left and situational depression. Job training 
and placement was required. Loss of function due to the injury was 
considered to be in the 40-60% disability range. 

Dr. John R. Painter, a clinical psychologist, who in­
terviewed and tested claimant in October 1976, did not think 
claimant could be rehabilitQtea to the ext~nt tpat he could re­
turn to gainful employment, owing to the numerous and complex 
psychological variable involved. Dr. James C. Cheatham, also a 
clinical psychologist, examined claimant and was of the opinion 
that claimant's psychological condition had deteriorated to the 
point where he could not accept counseling. Dr. Cheatham recom­
mended claimant be classified as permanently and totally disabled. 

The Board, on de novo review, finds that the preponder­
ance of the medical evidence indicated claimant could not return 
to any gainful and regular work. His work background is exclu­
sively in heavy manual labor. Claimant's serious low back prob­
lem when combined with his serious psychological problem precludes 
a possibility of retraining even though claimant is comparatively 
~u~. 

The Board concludes that claimant is permanently and 
totally disabled. 

-36-

Claimant requests Board review of a Referee's order
which awarded claimant 240° for 75% of the maximum allowable by
statute for unscheduled disability. Claimant contends he is
permanently and totally disabled.

Claimant, age 47, was a wallboard installer who suffered
a compensable injury on February 15, 1973. Shortly thereafter he
underwent a laminectomy at L4-5, and in May of that year had a
second laminectomy at the L5-S1 level. After this surgery, claim­
ant was dropped in his hospital bed and developed sharp pain radia­
ting into both hips and his left leg. His claim was closed by a
Determination  rder granting claimant 160° for 50% unscheduled dis­
ability resulting from the low back injury.

In June 1974, at the Disability Prevention Division, Dr.
Hickman found a moderately severe relationship between claimant's
accident and his psychopathology. Prognosis for restoration and
rehabilitation was relatively poor. Dr. Hickman recommended further
counseling.

Claimant's training program for completion of his GED un­
der the Division of Vocational Rehabilitation was discontinued in
March 1975 because of alleged pain, difficulty with math, and claim­
ant's. financial problems. Claimant then attempted to perform some
light drywall work but was unsuccessful.

Claimant was examined by the  rthopaedic Consultants in
April 1976. The diagnosis was chronic lumbar strain with probable
radiculopathy on the left and situational depression. Job training
and placement was required. Loss of function due to the injury, was
considered to be in the 40-60% disability range.

Dr. John R. Painter, a clinical psychologist, who in­
terviewed and tested claimant in  ctober 1976, did not think
claimant could tie rehabilitated tw the that he could re-
turn to gainful employment, owing to the numerous and complex
psychological variable involved. Dr. James C. Cheatham, also a
clinical psychologist, examined claimant and was of the opinion
that claimant's psychological condition had deteriorated to the
point where he could not accept counseling. Dr. Cheatham recom­
mended claimant be classified as permanently and totally disabled.

s The Board, on de novo review, finds that the preponder­
ance of the medical evidence indicated claimant could not return
to any gainful and regular work. His work background is exclu­
sively in heavy manual labor. Claimant's serious low back prob­
lem when combined with his serious psychological problem precludes
a possibility of retraining even though claimant is comparatively
young.

The Board concludes that claimant is permanently and
totally disabled.

m

-36-

■ 



          

        
       

        
        

         
  

   
   

     
     
 

    

  

      
        

        
          

  
          

            
        

          

     
  

     
 

    
    

      
         

          

The order of the Referee, dated August .31, 1977, is modi~ 
fied. 

Claimant is considered to be permanently and totally dis­
abled as of the date of ihis order. 

Claimant's counsel is awarded as a reasonable attorney's 
fee 25% of ~he claimant's co~penjation which ~as increased by this 
ordin·, paya.hlg frBm naia i.rrnr@an~a. ~omp~n!Htti.on 3§ t,3Li, no, to 
exceed $2,300. 

WCB CASE NO. 76-3524 MARCH 6, 1978 , 

LEE ANDROS, CLAIMANT 
Zafiratos & Roman, Claimant's Atty. 
MacDonald, Dean, Mccallister & Snow, 

Defense Atty, 
Request for Review by Claimant 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which affirmed the December 16, 1975 Determination Order grant-
in~ no further p~tm~nent Q~~ability above th~ 160° h@ has al•· 
ready been awarded. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
·opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
·here!to and, by this reference, i's made a part 'hereof. 

ORDER 
" 

The order of the Referee, dated October 11, 1977, is af-
firmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 76-2235 MARCH 6, 1978 

RICHARD E. DONKERS, CLAIMANT 
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn & O'Leary, 

Claimant's Atty. 
Cheney & Keiley, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

· Dismissal 
Claimant seeks Board review 
entered on August 31, 1977. 

1 
' -37-

of the Referee's Order of 
An Order to Show Cause 

fied.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated August .31, 1977, is modi-

Claimant is considered to be permanently and totally dis­
abled as of the date of this order.

Claimant's counsel is awarded as a reasonable attorney's
fee 25% of the claimant's compensation which was increased by this
ordop, payable from said increased compensation as paid, not to
exceed $2,300 .

WCB CASE N . 76-3524
LEE ANDR S, CLAIMANT
Zafiratos & Roman, Claimant's Atty.
MacDonald, Dean, McCallister & Snow,

Defense Atty,
Request for Review by Claimant

MARCH 6, 1978

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which affirmed the December 16, 1975 Determination  rder grant-
ing no further permsnsnt disability above the 160° he has al-
ready been awarded.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part^hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated  ctober 11, 1977, is af­

firmed.

WCB CASE N . 76-2235 MARCH 6, 1978
RICHARD E. D NKERS, CLAIMANT
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn &  'Leary,

Claimant's Atty.
Cheney & Kelley, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's  rder of

Dismissal entered on August 31, 1977. An  rder to Show Cause

-37-



          
            

  

         
          

        
   

      

     
  

     
    
       
 

      

     
      

          
          

        
              

         
           

  
        

            
        

          
 

       
           

        

why claimant's request for hearing should not be dismissed was 
entered on July 27, 1977 and no response was made thereto nor 
good cause shown. 

The Board, after de novo review, finds claimant has 
failed to show good cause why his request for hearing should 
not be dismissed with prejudice and therefore, affirms the 
Referee's Order of Dismissal. 

ORDER 

~he ord~~ ~£ ~hg RQfQIQQ, d~t@d Augu~t 31, 1377, io 
affirmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-275-B MARCH 6, 1978 

GERHARD ERICKSON, CLAIMANT 
Richardson, Murphy & Nelson, Claimant's Atty. 
Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson & 

SchwabQ, D~f@n~@ Atty. 
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith, 

Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Associated Indemnity Corporation 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

Associated Indemnity Corporation seeks Board review 
of the Referee's order which remanded claimant's claim to it 
for acceptance and payment of compensation to which he is en­
titl~d in addition to r@imnursing United Btat~~ f~Q~bity Guar­
anty Company for all swns it paid out as a result of the Order 
Designating Paying Agent. The denial issued by U.S. Fidelity 
was approved and an attorney fee equal to $750 was assessed 
against Associated Indemnity. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts 
the Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reterence, is made a pa~t h~~~Of. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated September 15, 1977, is af­
firmed. 

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable at­
torney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review 
in the amount of $200, payable by Associated Indemnity Corporation. 

-38-

why claimant's request for hearing should not be dismissed was
entered on July 27, 1977 and no response was made thereto nor
good cause shown.

The Board, after de novo review, finds claimant has
failed to show good cause why his request for hearing should
not be dismissed with prejudice and therefore, affirms the
Referee's  rder of Dismissal.

 RDER

affirmed.
The the RefeiQQ, August 31; 1377; is

WCB CASE N . 77-275-B MARCH 6, 1978
GERHARD ERICKS N, CLAIMANT
Richardson, Murphy & Nelson, Claimant's Atty.
Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson &

SchwabQ, Defense Atty.Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith,
Defense Atty.

Request for Review by Associated Indemnity Corporation

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
Associated Indemnity Corporation seeks Board review

of the Referee's order which remanded claimant's claim to it
for acceptance and payment of compensation to which he is en-
titled in addition to reimoursing United States fideiity cuar-
anty Company for all sums it paid out as a result of the  rder
Designating Paying Agent. The denial issued by U.S. Fidelity
was approved and an attorney fee equal to $750 was assessed
against Associated Indemnity.

The Board, after .de novo review, affirms and adopts
the  pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a pdft

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated September 15, 1977, is af­

firmed .
Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable at­

torney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review
in the amount of $200, payable by Associated Indemnity Corporation.

m
-38-



   
     
     
     

     

      
       

       
       

        
         

          
           
           
      

         
           

         
       

          
          

  
        

        
         
          

 
         

           
          
           
           
            

          

        
          
         

           

       
          

         
                   

  

CASE NO. 77-2081 

ROBERT HILL, CLAIMANT 
Thomas O. Carter, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, ·Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by the SAIF 

MARCH 6, 19 78 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

The State Accident Insurance Fund requests review by 
the Board of the Referee's order which found that claimant's 
yQnQ~t~gn bag wor~~ned Bince the issuance of th@ D@t@rmination 
Order on November 19, 1974, that claimant was medically station­
ary, and granted claimant an award for permanent total disabil­
ity. 

Claimant was employed as a steel pourer in a foundry 
and injured his back on~February 12, 1971. He came under the 
care of Dr. Eckhardt who had been his treating physician since 
1966. Dr. Eckhardt diagnosed recm::rent lumbosacral strain. 
~lalmant 1s psychological evaluation indicated he had an 11th 
grade education with an IQ of 78 with a schizophrenic reaction 
of paranoid type. Claimant u·nderwent a laminectomy in May 1972. 

Claimant was retrained as a barber. A Determination 
Order, dated March 13, 19·73, which gran_ted him l~,9° for 50% 
unscheduled disability, 'was upheld by a Referee, the Board, and 
a circuit court. 

' 
In June 1974 Dr. Eckhardt requested claim reopening 

as claimant had suffered an acute exacerbation when washing his 
car. !n 3uly, br. Eckhardt reported claimant's back condition 
was gradually degenerating and he considered claimant to be a. 
permanent total • · 

On November 19, 1974 a Second Determination Order which 
granted claimant an additional 144° for a total award of 304° 
for 95% unscheduled disability was affirmed by the Referee and 
the Board, but a circuit court on February 13, 1976 granted claim­
ant: an award of permanent total disability. The Court of Appeals, 
on June 14, 1976, reversed the decision of the lower court and 
reinstated the award.of 144° made by the Second Determination Or­
der. 

On January 28, 1977 Dr. Eckhardt reported claimant 
had been having over the past couple of years increasing prob­
lems with low back pain and paresthesias and muscular weakness 
of the left lower extremity which now prevents him from being 
employable. _ 

Claimant was examined by the Orthopaedic Consultants 
on_~arch 14, 19?7; the diagnosis was chronic lurnbosacral sprain, 
radiculopathy mild left leg, severe functional overlay and an 
unrelated left ankle arthritis. Claimant's condition was·sta­
tionary. Heicould not return to fqundry_work but could be a 

-39-

t R BERT HILL, CLAIMANT
Thomas  . Carter, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by the SAIF

WCB CASE N . 77-2081 MARCH 6, 1978

9

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
The State Accident Insurance Fund requests review by

the Board of the Referee's order which found that claimant's
^'sndition worsened since the issuance of the Determination
 rder on November 19, 1974, that claimant was medically station­
ary, and granted claimant an award for permanent total disabil­
ity.

Claimant was employed as a steel pourer in a foundry
and injured his back on-vFebruary 12, 1971. He came under the
care of Dr. Eckhardt who had been his treating physician since
1966. Dr. Eckhardt diagnosed recurrent lumbosacral strain.
51 aimant's psychological evaluation indicated he had an 11th
grade education with an IQ of 78 with a schizophrenic reaction
of paranoid type. Claimant underwent a laminectomy in May 1972.

Claimant was retrained as a barber. A Determination
 rder, dated March 13, 1973, which granted him 160° for 50%
unscheduled disability, was upheld by a Referee, the Board, and
a circuit court.

s

In June 1974 Dr. Eckhardt requested claim reopening
as claimant had suffered an acute exacerbation when washing his
car. In July, br. Eckhardt reported claimant's back condition
was gradually degenerating and he considered claimant to be a 
permanent total.

 n November 19, 1974 a Second Determination  rder which
granted claimant an additional 144° for a total award of 304°
for 95% unscheduled disability was affirmed by the Referee and
the Board, but a circuit court on February 13, 1976 granted claim­
ant an award of permanent total disability. The Court of Appeals,
on June 14, 1976, reversed the decision of the lower court and
reinstated the award of 144° made by the Second Determination  r­
der.

 n January 28, 1977 Dr. Eckhardt reported claimant
had been having over the past couple of years increasing prob­
lems with low back pain and paresthesias and muscular weakness
of the left lower extremity which now prevents him from being
employable.

Claimant was examined by the  rthopaedic Consultants
on March 14, 1977; the diagnosis was chronic lumbosacral sprain,
radiculopathy mild left leg, severe functional overlay and an
unrelated left ankle arthritis. Claimant's condition was sta­tionary. He I could not return to foundry work but could be a

i . -39-

. 



          
          
    

         
        

         
         

           
            
        
       

         
           

        
           

       
        

         
          

                
           

           
           

           
          

        
           

        
                     

          
      

        
          
          

          
         
          
           
           
          
          

     

part time. Loss of function rating was only an educated 
guess due to functional 1nt~.t~ren~~, P~t the low back was con­
sidered to have moderate disability. 

On March 29, 1977 the Fund denied claimant's claim 
for aggravation which had been filed by claimant's attorney. 

On May 10, 1977 Dr. Eckhardt reported claimant had 
suffered an acute exacerbation of low back pain with radiation 
into the lower left extremity after he had attempted to cut 
hair on April 15, 1977 and he had hospitalized claimant on April 
19, 1977. He requested claimant's claim be reopened. Claimant 
now walKB with a Gane tQ p.~v~nt falling. 

Dr. Eckhardt testified that he now sees claimant once 
a month and claimant has physical therapy three times a week. 
Claimant's physical capacity to work has gradually decreased 
over a 5-year period. He said claimant had not become medically 
stationary since the latest aggravation of April 1977. 

The Referee found claimant must prove his condition 
had worsened since the Determination Order of November 1974 
which the Referee found was the last award or arrangement of 
compensation. ~he ~eferee f6u~d tha~ claimant hJd don@ go and 
awarded claimant compensation for permanent total disability. 

The Board, on de nova review, does not agree that the 
date of the last award or arrangement of compensation is th~ 
Determination Order dated November 19, 1974, but finds it is the 
date of the Court of Appeals' decision which was June 14, 1976, 
however, this does not affect the aggravation claim because there 
iB ample ~y~~~n~~ ~l~t~?nt 1 s condition has worsened since June 
14, 1976. Dr. Eckhardt testified that the claimant had not been 
medically stationary since the aggravation in April 1977. There­
fore, the Referee had no authority to evaluate claimant's disabil­
ity and claimant's claim must be remanded to the Fund for the 
payment of compensation, as provided by law, until closure is 
authorized under the provisions of ORS 656.268. 

The issue before the Referee was the compensability 
of a claim for aggravation. The Referee never directly ruled 
on this issue but instead found a worsening of claimant's con-
dition but apparently assumed the readec was to underslA~d that 
the denial was improper. Unfortunately, such assumption is not 
enough. If the denial was improper, and the medical evidence 
supports a finding that it was, then it should have been dis­
approved in the order and the Fund directed to pay claimant's 
attorney a reasonable attorney fee under the provisions of ORS 
656.386. In the Referee's amended order, the Fund was directed 
to pay a reasonable attorney fee. 

-40-

• barber part time. Loss of function rating was only an educated
guess due to functional intsrlsrsnfs/ byt the low back was con-
sidered to have moderate disability.

 n March 29, 1977 the Fund denied claimant's claim
for aggravation which had been filed by claimant's attorney.

 n May 10, 1977 Dr. Eckhardt reported claimant had
suffered an acute exacerbation of low back pain with radiation
into the lower left extremity after he had attempted to cut
hair on April 15, 1977 and he had hospitalized claimant on April
19, 1977. He requested claimant's claim be reopened. Claimant
now walK.3 w th a can to provont fa l ng.

Dr. Eckhardt testified that he now sees claimant once
a month and claimant has physical therapy three times a week.
Claimant's physical capacity to work has gradually decreased
over a 5-year period. He said claimant had not become medically
stationary since the latest aggravation of April 1977.

The Referee found claimant must prove his condition
had worsened since the Determination  rder of November 1974
which the Referee found was the last award or arrangement of
compensat on. The Referee fbUhd thSt Gld lUdllt h^d dORQ SO dfldawarded claimant compensation for permanent total disability.

The Board, on de novo review, does not agree that the
date of the last award or arrangement of compensation is the
Determination  rder dated November 19, 1974, but finds it is the
date of the Court of Appeals' decision which was June 14, 1976,
however, this does not affect the aggravation claim because there
is dlTipiS ' s condition has worsened since June
14, 1976. Dr. Eckhardt testified that the claimant had not been
medically stationary since the aggravation in April 1977. There­
fore, the Referee had no authority to evaluate claimant's disabil­ity and claimant's claim must be remanded to the Fund for the*
payment of compensation, as provided by law, until closure is
authorized under the provisions of  RS 656.268.

The issue before the Referee was the compensability
of a claim for aggravation. The Referee never directly ruled
on this issue but instead found a worsening of claimant's con­
dition but apparently assumed the reader was to uhdefStShd that
the denial was improper. Unfortunately, such assumption is not
enough. If the denial was improper, and the medical evidence
supports a finding that it was, then it should have been dis­
approved in the order and the Fund directed to pay claimant's
attorney a reasonable attorney fee under the provisions of  RS
656.386. In the Referee's amended order, the Fund was directed
to pay a reasonable attorney fee.

9

9

9
-40-



           
      

       
          
          
           

       
            
       

       
             

         
            

        

       

   
      
    

  
         

            
          

       
          
    

         
           
         

     
            

         
          

         
            
             
      

         
         

The order of the Referee, dated Jul¥ 5, 1977, as amended 
on July 29, 1977, is hereby reversed~ 

Claimant's claim for aggravation is hereby remanded 
to the State Accident Insurance Fund for acceptance and payment 
of compensation, as provided by law, commencing April 19, 1977 
and until closure is authorized under the provisions of ORS 656. 
26 8. 

· 1 I I l C a1mant s attorney 1s awarded as a 
ney's fee for his services before the Referee 
payable by the Fund pursuant to ORS 656.386. 

reasonable attar­
the sum of $1,000, 

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services at this Board review a swn equal to 
25% of the additional· ·compensation for temporary t"otal disability 
which claimant may receive as a result of this order, payable out 
of such compensation as paid, not to exceed $500. 

SAIF CLAIM NO. AC 412870 MARCH 6, 1978 

NEWTON J. JORGENSEN, CLAIMANT 
Ringo, Walton, Eves & Gardner, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Own Motion Order 

On February 22, 1978 the Board received from claimant, 
by ~nd through his counsel, the request to. reopen his claim based 
on aggravation. Claimant was injured on December 9, 1972 and 
presumably claimant's aggravation rights have expired and claim-. 
ant is requesting the Board to exercise its own motion jurisdic­
tion pursuant to ORS 656.278. 

The request was supported by medical reports dated June 
20, 1977 which, in the opinion of the Board, are not sufficient 
to justify directing the State Accident Insurance Fund to reopen 
claimant's claim at the present time. 

If claimant is able, it a future time, to supply the Board 
with adequate medical information which indicates that his present 
condition is directly related to his 1972 injury, that his aggra­
vation rights have expired, and that his present condition repre­
sents a worsening of his condition since his last award of compen-

.sation for said injury, then the Board will be in a position to de­
termine whether the claim should be reopened. 

fer,ed on 

ORDER 

Claimant I s request .to reopen his claim for an injury suf­
Dec~mber 9, 1972 is at this time denied. 

I 
-41-

m
 RDER

The order of the Referee, dated July 5, 1977, as amended
on July 29, 1977, is hereby reversed.

Claimant's claim for aggravation is hereby remanded
to the State Accident Insurance Fund for acceptance and payment
of compensation, as provided by law, commencing April 19, 1977
and until closure is authorized under the provisions of  RS 656.
268.

claimant*s attorney is awarded as a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services before the Referee the sum of $1,000,
payable by the Fund pursuant to  RS 656.386.

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services at this Board review a sum equal to
25% of the additional compensation for temporary total disability
which claimant may receive as a result of this order, payable out
of such compensation as paid, not to exceed $500.

#
SAIF CLAIM N . AC 412870 MARCH 6, 1978

NEWT N J. J RGENSEN, CLAIMANT
Ringo, Walton, Eves & Gardner, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 wn Motion  rder

 n February 22, 1978 the Board received from claimant,
by and through his counsel, the request to- reopen his claim based
on aggravation. Claimant was injured on December 9, 1972 and
presumably claimant's aggravation rights have expired and claim­
ant is requesting the Board to exercise its own motion jurisdic­
tion pursuant to  RS 656.278.

The request was supported by medical reports dated June
20, 1977 which, in the opinion of the Board, are not sufficient
to justify directing the State Accident Insurance Fund to reopen
claimant's claim at the present time.

If claimant is able, at a future time, to supply the Board
with adequate medical information which indicates that his present
condition is directly related to his 1972 injury, that his aggra­
vation rights have expired, and that his present condition repre­
sents a worsening of his condition since his last award of compen-
-sation for said injury, then the Board will be in a position to de­
termine whether the claim should be reopened.

 RDER
Claimant's request .to reopen his claim for an injury suf­

fered on December 9, 1972 is at this time denied.

-41-

■ 



     
    

     
    
    

      
        

        
          

        
           

  
         

            
        

        

      
      

    
   
      
    
    

  
    

       
         
         

         
             

         

          

CASE NO. 77-945 MARCH 6, 1978 

HENRY E. OLDS, CLAIMANT 
Knappenberger & Tish, Claimant's Atty. 
Cheney & Kelley, Defense Atty. 
R~qu~gt for RQViQW by Claimant 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which granted further temporary total disability and affirmed 
the January 25, 1977 Determination Order awarding 32° for 10% 
unscheduled disability. Claimant contends that there is a 
scheduled disability in both of his legs and he is entitled 
to compensation therefor. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts 
the Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto and, by.this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The orcter ot the ~eferee, dalea O~tob~r 11, 1977, is 
affirmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 76-1345 

In the Matter of the Compensation 
of the Beneficiaries of 

FORREST RAINES, DECEASED 

MARCH 6, 1978 

Banta, Silven & Young, Claimant's Atty. 
Cheney & Kelley, Defense Atty. 
P6i~i, Wil~Oft, A~ohigon, KJhn & 

O'Leary, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Beneficiaries 

The beneficiaries of Forrest Raines, deceased, seek 
Board review of the Referee 1 s order which affirmed the carrier's 
denial of their claim and dismissed the reiuest for hearing. 

The Board, after de nova review, affirms and adopts 
the Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this referen·ce, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated July 5, 1977, is af-
firmed. 

-42-

WCB CASE N . 77-945 MARCH e, 1978
HENRY E.  LDS, CLAIMANT
Knappenbergor & Tish, Claimant's Atty.
Cheney & Kelley, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which granted further temporary total disability and affirmed
the January 25, 1977 Determination  rder awarding 32° for 10%
unscheduled disability. Claimant contends that there is a
scheduled disability in both of his legs and he is entitled
to compensation therefor.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts
the  pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto and, bythis reference, is made a.part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated 11, 1977, 1£

affirmed.

WCB CASE N . 76-1345 MARCH 6, 19 78 m
In the Matter of the Compensation

of the Beneficiaries of
F RREST RAINES, DECEASED
Banta, Silven & Young, Claim.ant's Atty.
Cheney & Kelley, Defense A.tty.
Pozz , Wilsflrt, Atchison, Kahn i

 'Leary, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Beneficiaries

The beneficiaries of Forrest Raines, deceased, seek
Board review of the Referee's order which affirmed the carrier's
denial of their claim and dismissed the request for hearing.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts
the  pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER

firmed.
The order of the Referee, dated July 5, 1977, is af-

-42-



     

   
     
   
     

      
        

          
           

        
            

            
        

        
        

        
           

         
         

           
 

          
          

            
          
        

        
         
          

            
        

          
             

          
     

        
     

         
            

         
             

         

CASE NO. 77-1011 MARCH 6, 19 78 

EARL W. RICHARDSON, CLAIMANT 
Moore, Wurtz & Logan, ·Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by the SAIF 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

The State Accident Insurance Fund requests review by 
the Board of the Referee's order which granted claimant 256° for 
80% unscheduled disability and 96° for 50% loss of his right arm. 

Claimant, a lifetime-bucker and faller, sustained a com­
pensable injury on April 12, 1976 when he tossed an axe underhanded 
and felt a snap in his shoulder. The diagnosis was a ripped prox­
imal portion of the right biceps muscle from the shoulder. 

Dr. McHolick recommended surgery to reattach the biceps 
tendon to the humerus. Claimant wanted to think about it. 

In April 1976 Dr. McHolick, after examination, reported 
claimant had slight grating in the shoulder and obvious drop of 
the right biceps muscle. Claimant's chief complaint was his should­
er and the doctor recommended against surgery. Dr. McHolick ad­
vised claimant to return to work on a trial basis on April 26, 
1976. 

In May 1976 claimant returned to see Dr. McHolick because 
of shoulder pain. At that time Dr. McHolick diagnosed degenerative 
rotator cuff disease with rupture of the long head of the biceps 
muscle and small tear of the supraspinatus muscle. He still ad­
vised claimant to keep on working for two more months. 

In August 1976 Dr. McHolick reported claimant still com­
plained of sharp pains in his shoulder with weakness ~hen reaching 
overhead. All of these complaints were related to the degenerative 
rotator cuff. Claimant was not able to find l~ghter work with this 
employer and was considering drawing social security retirement, 
but Dr. McHolick told him he didn't know if claimant was disabled 
as a result of his shoulder injury; claimant said he had had an 
earlier injury to his right lower extremity and would attempt to 
secure social security from that injury. 

A Determination Order of September 22, 1976 granted claim­
ant 80° for 25% unscheduled disability. 

On Novembqr 17, 1976 Dr. Rockey examined claimant and 
found a rupture of the long head of the right biceps, moderate 
weakn7ss of abdu~tion of the right shoulder apparently inhibited 
b¥ pain. In April 1977 Dr. Rockey found loss of function of the 
right shoulder was mild at waist level but severe overhead. 

-43-

m

m

WCB CASE N . 77-1011 MARCH 6, 1978

EAR3: W. RICHARDSON, CLAIMANT
Moore, Wurtz & Logan, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.•
Request for Review by the SAIF

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
The State Accident Insurance Fund requests review by

the Board of the Referee's order which granted claimant 256® for
80% unscheduled disability and 96° for 50% loss of his right arm.

Claimant, a lifetime bucker and faller, sustained a com­
pensable injury on April 12, 1976 when he tossed an axe underhanded
and felt a snap in his shoulder. The diagnosis was a ripped prox­
imal portion of the right biceps muscle from the shoulder.

Dr. McHolick recommended surgery to reattach the biceps
tencion to the humerus. Claimant wanted to think about it.

In April 1976 Dr. McHolick, after examination, reported
claimant had slight grating in the shoulder and obvious drop of
the right biceps muscle. Claimant's chief complaint was his should­
er and the doctor recommended against surgery. Dr. McHolick ad­
vised claimant to return to work on a trial basis on April 26,
1976 .

In May 1976 claimant returned to see Dr. McHolick because
of shoulder pain. At that time Dr. McHolick diagnosed degenerative
rotator cuff disease with rupture of the long head of the biceps
muscle and small tear of the supraspinatus muscle. He still ad­
vised claimant to keep on working for two more months.

In August 1976 Dr. McHolick reported claimant still com­
plained of sharp pains in his shoulder with weakness .when reaching
overhead. All of these complaints were related to the degenerative
rotator cuff. Claimant was not able to find lighter work with this
employer and was considering drawing social security retirement,
but Dr. McHolick told him he didn't know if claimant was disabled
as a result of his shoulder injury; claimant said he had had an
earlier injury to his right lower extremity and would attempt to
secure social security from that injury.

A Determination  rder of September 22, 1976 granted claim­
ant 80° for 25% unscheduled disability.

 n November 17, 1976 Dr. Rockey examined claimant and
found a rupture of the long head of the right biceps, moderate
weakness of abduction of the right shoulder apparently inhibited
by pain. In April 1977 Dr. Rockey found loss of function of the
right shoulder was mild at waist level but severe overhead.

-43-



          
           
           
             

           
            

          
    

       
            
           

           
        

         
   

                    
           

          
 

          
           

          
            

            
        

          
         
          

             
         

           
         

          

          
            

           
       

Rockey testified that the small tear of the rotator 
cuff was unrelated to the injury. He felt claimant would regain A 
all of his elbow function. Claimant should not continue to work W 
as a faller and bucker, but he was capable of bench type work. 
Claimant could drive a log truck but couldn't throw wrappers over 
the truck; he also could drive a cat. Surgery would not improve 
claimant' � GOnd1t~~n. ~~aimant was able to work in any job that 
was not heavy in nature. 

Dr. McHolick testified claimant's condition was a "wear­
ing out" of his shoulder and biceps muscles, a common thing with 
working. Claimant could not return to the woods with a ruptured 
biceps muscle but the overhead work restriction was due to the 
rotator cuff problem. The biceps muscle would get stronger. 

Claimant testified he has sought no employment and is 
now drawing social security. 

Th~ RQfQIQQ found that the phy�ic1~n~ ~n this case were 
too optimistic. He found claimant a credible witness and he found 
him to be seriously injured from the biceps muscle alone. He 
granted claimant 80% unscheduled disability and 50% loss of the 
right arm. 

The Board, on de novo review, finds that Dr. Rockey in­
dicated that the loss function of the arm and shoulder was mild. 
One serious problem claimant experiences is the tear of the ro­
tator cuff which is not related to this injury. A proper award 
for loss of function of claimant's right arm would be 20%; he 
has retained at least 80% use of this arm. 

The shoulder disability is rated on loss of wage earn-
i~g DJpaoity which is diffiGUlt to ~ppraise because claimant has 
never sought employment and has now retired. Because of claimant's 
age and because he can not return to working as a bucker and faller,. 
which was his lifelong occupation, the Board concludes claimant 
has sustained a substantial loss of wage earning capacity and is 
entitled to an award of 160° for 50% unscheduled disability. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated August 8, 1977, is mod-
ified. 

Claimant is granted an award of 160° for 50% unscheduled 
disability and an award of 38.4° for 20% loss of the right arm. 

These awards are in lieu of the awards granted by the 
Referee, which in all other respects is affirmed. 

-44-

Dr. Rockey testified that the small tear of the rotator
cuff was unrelated to the injury. He felt claimant would regain
all of his elbow function. Claimant should not continue to work
as a faller and bucker, but he was capable of bench type work.
Claimant could drive a log truck but couldn't throw wrappers over
the truck; he also could drive a cat. Surgery would not improve
claimant's conditiwni claimant was able to work in any job that
was not heavy in nature.

Dr. McHolick testified claimant's condition was a "wear­
ing out" of his shoulder and biceps muscles, a common thing with
working. Claimant could not return to the woods with a ruptured
biceps muscle but the overhead work restriction was due to the
rotator cuff problem. The biceps muscle would get stronger.

Claimant testified he has sought no employment and is
now drawing social security.

The ReferQQ found that the physisians in this case weretoo optimistic. He found claimant a credible witness and he found
him to be seriously injured from the biceps muscle alone. He
granted claimant 80% unscheduled disability and 50% loss of the
right arm.

The Board, on de novo review, finds that Dr. Rockey in­
dicated that the loss function of the arm and shoulder was mild.
 ne serious problem claimant experiences is the tear of the ro­
tator cuff which is not related to this injury. A proper award
for loss of function of claimant's right arm would be 20%; he
has retained at least 80% use of this arm.

The shoulder disability is rated on loss of wage earn-
iftg capacity which is difficult tc appraise because claimant has
never sought employment and has now retired. Because of claimant's
age and because he can not return to working as a bucker and faller,
which was his lifelong occupation, the Board concludes claimant
has sustained a substantial loss of wage earning capacity and is
entitled to an award of 160® for 50% unscheduled disability.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated August 8, 1977, is mod­

ified.
Claimant is granted an award of 160® for 50% unscheduled

disability and an award of 38.4° for 20% loss of the right arm.
These awards are in lieu of the awards granted by the

Referee, which in all other respects is affirmed.

-44-



   
    
     

  
      

 
    

  

      
       

        
         

           
          

 
        

 

     

 
      
     

 
    

       
         
          

      

                    
         

 
          

        
             
       

CASE NO. 77-2371 

0 JOHN A. RISKE, GLAIM.ANT 

MARCH 6, 1978 

C 

0 

Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn & 

O'Leary, Claimant's Atty. 
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith, 

Defense Atty. 
R@qU@Kt for RQViQW by Claimant 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

' i ' Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which affirmed the carrier's denial of his aggravation claim. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts 
the Opinion and Order of ·the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

I 

I 
I 
I 

ORDER 

·1 . The order of the Referee, dated September 9, 1977, 
is affirmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-1986 MARCH 6, 1978 

GARY SOUTHWICK, CLAIMANT 
Doblie, Bischoff & Murray, Claimant's Atty. 
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith, 

De~ense Atty. 
Request for Review by Employer 

I 

' 
Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

' ' 
1 The employer seeks Board review of the Referee's order 

which remanded claimant's claim to it for acceptance and payment 
of compensation to which claimant is entitled. 

j The Board, afte~ de nova review, affirms and adopts the 
Opin~on and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
heretic and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

' '· 
ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated October 19, 1977, is af-

i Claimant's attorney· is hereby granted a reasonable attor-
ney's: fee for his services in connection with this Board review in 
the a.mount of $300, payable by the. carrier. 

O ••••••· - •-~ ...... -, ""'-•• ·--- •4•••• � .... To••-• O •M .. O 

-45-

o
WCB CASE N . 77-2371

t
J HN A. RISKE, CLAIMANT
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn &

 'Leary, Claimant's Atty.
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith,

Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

MARCH 6, 1978

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which affirmed the carrier's denial of his aggravation claim.
The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts

the  pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

j  RDER
I The order of the Referee, dated September 9, 1977,

is affiirmed.

C
WCB CASE N . 77-1986 MARCH 6, 1978

GARYjS UTHWICK, CLAIMANT
Doblie, Bischoff & Murray, Claimant's Atty.
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith,

Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Employer

O

I Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
I The employer seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which remanded claimant's claim to it for acceptance and payment
of compensation to which claimant is entitled.

The Board, after, de novo review, affirms and adopts the pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

!  RDER

firmed
The order of the Referee, dated  ctober 19, 1977, is af-

I Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­
ney ' s| fee for his services in connection with this Board review in
the amount of $300, payable by the carrier.

-45-

I 

\ 

II 



  
    

     
    

  

      
        

         
       

 
         

           
          

         

   
    

    
     
     

  

      
        

       
           

         
          

            
         

        

       
         

         

CA92 NO. 77-17JJ 

THO.fv'IJI..S E. STEFFL, CLAIMANT 
A. Thomas Cuvanaugh, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

MARDi 6 , 1 ~ 7 B 

Reviewed by Boa.rd Mernbero Wil~mn '1.n<;l fh~ll~p~ i 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which affirmed the carrier's partial denial of January 19, 
1977 refusing responsibility for claimant's surgery and con­
tinuing disability. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts 
the Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

The or·der of the Referee, dated September 13, 197 7, is 
affirmed. 

HCB CASE NO. 76-490 

GENEVA L. TAYLOR, CLAIMANT 
Dye & Olson, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by the SAIF 

MARCH 6, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review 
of the Referee's order which remanded claimant's aggravation 
claim ~o it for acceptance and patment of compensation to which 
she is entitled in addition to penalties and attorney's fees. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated September 13, 1977, is 
affirmed. 

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable at­
torney's fee for his services in connection with this Board re­
view in the amount of $350, payable by the Fund. 

-46-

CASE N . 77-1732
TH NAS E. STEFFL, CLAIMANT
A. Thomas Cavanaugh, Defense Atty
Request for Review by Claimant

MARCH 6, 1H7B

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and ftiiilips,
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which affirmed the carrier's partial denial of January 19,
1977 refusing responsibility for claimant's surgery and con­
tinuing disability.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts
the  pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
affirmed.

The order of the Referee, dated September 13, 1977, is

WCB CASE N . 76-490
GENEVA L. TAYL R, CLAIMANT
Dye &  lson, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by the SAIF

MARCH 6, 1978

m
Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review

of the Referee's order which remanded claimant's aggravation
claim to it for acceptance and payment of compensation to which
she is entitled in addition to penalties and attorney's fees.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated September 13, 1977, is

affirmed
Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable at­

torney's fee for his services in connection with this Board re­
view in the amount of $350/ payable by the Fund.

-46-



   
  

  

    
      

    
      
     

      
        

          
          
         

         
                     

         
 
        

          
         

     
   

     
    
  

    
       

         
         

            
              

    
          

          
               

              
         

  

CASE NO. 76-6592 
WCB CASE NO. 76-5213 

MARCH 6, 1978 

JANET HICKS MARSH WOLF, CLAIMANT 
Emmons, Kyle, Kropp & Kryger, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Col],ins, Velure & Heysell, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by the SAIF 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review 
of the Referee's order which approved the denial of Industrial 
Ind2rnnity Compc:ny and remand~d claimant's claim to the Fund for 
acce1ptance and· payment of compensation to which she is entitled. 

The Board, after de nova revie~, affirms and adopts 
the ;opinion and _O:der of the Re~eree, a copy of which is attached 
hQIQtO Jnd, hy thl~ r~£~r~fte~, i§ fuide a parl hereol. 

i 
I 

ORDER 

aff:drrned. 
The order of the Referee, dated October 6, 1977, is 

I 
I Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable a~­

torn1ey1s fee for his services in connection with this Board re­
view in the amount of $100, payable by the carrier. 

I 

WCB CASE NO. 77-1569 MARCH 7, 1978 
' 

LIND~ K. BAXTER, CLAIMANT 
Malagon, Starr & Vinson, Claimant's Atty. 
souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson & 

Schwabe, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Employer 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

The employer requests review by the Board of the Referee's 
order directing it to reimburse claimant for housekeeping expenses 
in the amount of $688.74 for the period from December 1976 through 

I 

March 4, 1977, plus a penalty of 15% of that sum for the employer's 
unrea1sonable refusal to pay it. 

I 

Claimant sustained a compensable injury on February 5, 1974, 
d , I 

1.agnosed as a lumbar strain. Claimant is married with two children 
10 an,d 11; she did all of her own housewook prior to this injury but 
since her injury she stays in bed a substantial part of the day and 
cannot perform the .. housework. - Claimant's husband and children did 
all t~e housework. 

~47-

m
WCB CASE N .
WCB CASE N .

76-6592
76-5213

MARCH 6, 1978

JANET HICKS MARSH W LF, CLAIMANT
Emmons, Kyle, Kropp & Kryger, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Collins, Velure & Heysell, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by the SAIF

m

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review

of the Referee’s order which approved the denial of Industrial
Indemnity Compciny and remanded claimant's claim to the Fund for
acceptance and payment of compensation to which she is entitled.

’ The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts
the ^ pinion and . rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attachedhorato and, by this refsifshes, is made a part Hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated  ctober 6, 1977, is

affi'rmed.
Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable at­

torney's fee for his services in connection with this Board re­
view in the amount of $100, payable by the carrier.

WCB CASE N . 77-1569 MARCH 7, 1978
LINDA K. BAXTER, CLAIMANT
Malagon, Starr & Vinson, Claimant's Atty.
Souther, Spaulding/ Kinsey, Williamson &

Schwabe, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Employer

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore,

I The employer requests review by the Board of the Referee's
order directing it to reimburse claimant for housekeeping expenses
in the amount of $688.74 for the period from December 1976 through
March 4, 1977, plus a penalty of 15% of that sum for the employer's
unreasonable refusal to pay it.

I Claimant sustained a compensable injury on February 5, 1974,
diagnosed as a lumbar strain. Claimant is married with two children
10 and 11; she did all of her own housewook prior to this injury but
since her injury she stays in bed a substantial part of the day and
canno^t perform the .housework. Claimant's husband and children did
all the housework.

-47-

I 

I 

' 

! 
I 



       
           

              
      

        
          

          
            

          
 

         
           
           
            

          
          

       

          
           
          

          
         

        

            

       
   

     
  

       
 
    

   

                   
    

December lj7~ ~l~~m~nt's husband was in)ured and required 
surgery. He was disabled for 13 weeks and he hired a housekeeper at • 
$2.50 an hour to do all the work and to cook the evening meal. Her 
total bill for this period was $688.74. 

On January 3, 1977 claimant's treating physician, Dr. Car­
ter, wrote claimant's husband that claimant could only perform light 
household chores. He recommended hiring a housekeeper and that he 
continue to h~l~ ~l~im~nt until she was able to do the tasks herself. 

On March 3, 1977 the carrier denied payment for the house­
keeping services. 

The Referee found that medical and other related services 
are provided for under the provisions of ORS 656.245(1). He cited 
the Board's decision in P_eggy Roberts, Claimant, WCB Case No. 75-296 
~5 Van Natta, 761) and ordered payment of the bill for the house­
keeping services. He also imposed a penalty against the employer 
for unreasonable resistance to payment of said bill and awarded 
claimant's attorney a fee payable by the employer. 

The Board, on de nova review, finds Dr. Carter's report 
does not even suggest that the housekeeper was necessary in assist­
ing claimant in her recovery. ORS 656.245(1) provides for- medical 
services and other related services, but in this case the house­
keeping was not a related service. The housekeeper was hired be-
cause of claimant's husband's injury and not her own. · 9) 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated August 22, 1977, i~ r~-
versed. · 

The employer's denial of responsibility for the house­
- keeper's bill is approved. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-1178-B 

PHYLLIS GAL.ASH, CLAIMANT 
L~~ Pi~d~rg, Claimant's Atty. 
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith, 

Defense Atty. 

f."A RCH 7 , 19 7 8 

Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson 
& Schwabe, Defense Atty. 

Order 

An Opinion and Order was entered in the above entitled 
matter on October 19, 1977 from which the employer's carrier, 
EBI Company, requested Board review. 

-48-

In DGCGHlbGr 157§ husband was injured and required
He was disabled for 13 weeks and he hired a housekeeper atsurgery.$2.50 an hour to do all the work and to cook the evening meal,

total bill for this period was $688.74.
Her

 n January 3, 1977 claimant's treating physician, Dr. Car­
ter, wrote claimant's husband that claimant could only perform light
household chores. He recommended hiring a housekeeper and that he
continue to help Clfliinsnt until she was able to do the tasks herself

 n March 3, 1977 the carrier denied payment for the house­
keeping services.

The Referee found that medical and other related services
are provided for under the provisions of  RS 656.245(1). He cited
the Board's decision in Peggy Roberts, Claimant, WCB Case No. 75-296
(L5 Van Natta, 761) and ordered payment of the bill for the house­
keeping services. He also imposed a penalty against the employer
for unreasonable resistance to payment of said bill and awarded
claimant's attorney a fee payable by the employer.

The Board, on de novo review, finds Dr. Carter's report
does not even suggest that the housekeeper was necessary in assist-
ing claimant in her recovery.  RS 656.245(1) provides for medical
services and other related services, but in this case the house­
keeping was not a related service. The housekeeper was hired be­
cause of claimant's husband's injury and not her own.

 RDER

versed
The order of the Referee, dated August 22 , 1977 , 12 1?2-

The employer's denial of responsibility for the house­
keeper's bill is approved.

WCB CASE N . 77-1178-D MARCH 7, 1978
PHYLLIS GALASH, CLAIMANT

Pindeps, Claimant'r Atty.Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith,
Defense Atty.

Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson
& Schwabe, Defense Atty.

 rder
An  pinion and  rder was entered in the above entitledmatter on  ctober l9, 1977 from which the employer's carrier,

EBI Company, requested Board review.

-48-



          
            

           
           

          
                   

           
          

         
           
           

     
        

         
          
         

           
        

   

     

          
    

       
        

      
           

           
         

 
         

        

On February 28, 1978 the Board was advised by claimant's 
at~orney that prior to the hearing before the Referee he had re­
que~ted the attorneys for each of the insurance companies to agree 
that it would.not be necessary for claimant to attend the hearing 
butimet with no success. The sole issue before the Referee was 
which insurer of the employer, Northern Insurance Company or EBI, 
was !responsible for payment of comrensation to the claiman~! Aft~'° 
the :hearing the Referee directed the claim be accepted by EBI, 
how,ever, he did not award any attorney's fees to claimant's attor­
ney.: 

I It is the opinion of the Board that claimant's attorney 
is ,~ntitled to _a fee purs.uant_ to the. provisions of ORS 656. 382 (2) 
even though the primary issue before the Referee was which carrier 
was iresponsible for claimant's compensable condition. 

I . ' 

J 
I 

Upon r~ce~pt.o~ the request for Board review the Referee 
was .divested of Jurisdiction over this matter, therefore, the 
Boa:~d concludes that the Referee's Opinion and Order entered on 
October 19, 1977 should be amended by awarding claimant's attor­
ney '.as a reasonable attorney's fee for his services before the 
RefEfree the sum of $400 payable by EBI Company. 

! 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-2179 MARCH 7, 19 78 

EDWARD HOOVER, CLAIMANT 
Doblie, Bischoff & Murray, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF'i Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Requ$st for Review by Claimant 

! 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

, Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which 
affirmed the carrier's denial of his claim. 

I 

I 
I 

. ; The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
here~o and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

I 
I ORDER 
I 

' 
, The order of the Referee, dated September 13, 1977, and 

reaffirmed after reconsideration on September 29, 1977, is af~ 
firme:d. 

I 
I 

I 

-49-

I  n February 28, 1978 the Board was advised by claimant's
4^ attorney that prior to the hearing before the Referee he had re-

quested the attorneys for each of the insurance companies to agree
that: it would not be necessary for claimant to attend the hearing
butjmet with no success. The sole issue before the Referee was
which insurer of the employer, Northern Insurance Company or EBI,was jresponsible for payment of compensation to the claimant, Af't^t
the [hearing the Referee directed the claim be accepted by EBI,
however, he did not award any attorney's fees to claimant's attor­
ney.;

I It is the opinion of the Board that claimant's attorney
is entitled to .a fee pursuant to the,provisions of  RS 656.382 (2)
even though the primary issue before the Referee was which carrier
was iresponsible for claimant's compensable condition.

Upon receipt of the request for Board review the Referee
was divested of jurisdiction over this matter, therefore, the
Board concludes that the Referee's  pinion and  rder entered on
 ctober 19, 1977 should be amended by awarding claimant's attor­
ney as a reasonable attorney's fee for his services before the
Referee the sum of $400 payable by EBI Company.

IT IS S  RDERED.

9 WCB CASE N . 77-2179 MARCH 7, 1978

EDWJ\p H  VER, CLAIMANTDoblie, Bischoff & Murray, Claimant's Atty.SAIF'l Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

I Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
, Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which

affirmed the carrier's denial of his claim.
■_ ; The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the

 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
; The order of the Referee, dated September 13, 1977, and

reaffirmed after reconsideration on September 29, 1977, is af­
firmed.

-49-

I 
I 

I 
I 



     
   

     
      

 
     
 

         
            

          
          
           

           
          

          
          
         
            
           

        
         

                    
           

           
          

           
         
          
            

                  
           

                           
                  
                   
           

       

7 , 19 7 g 

KENNETH LARSEN, CLAI.MANT 
Coon & Ande:son, Claimant's Atty. 
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith, 

Defense Atty. 
~cMenamin, Joseph, Herrell & Paulson, 

Defense Atty. 
Order 

On February 10, 1978 the Board received from claimant, 
by and through his attorney, a motion to remand the above entitled 
matter to Referee J. Wallace Fitzgerald for purposes of correction 
and receiving further evidence consisting of a deposition of Dr. 
James W. Brooke taken on January 31, 1978. In the alternative, 
claimant offered as an exhibit the deposition of Dr. Brooke and 
requested that the record be reopened in order to admit said 
,r~ri~t!ri~,. 

On February 21, 1978 the Board received a response from 
Great American Insurance Compar.y, stating it did not oppose the 
remand requested by claimant's attorney but felt the better pro­
cedure would be to allow the deposition of Dr. Brooke to be in­
cluded in the record except that the attorney for the other car­
rier involved, Argonaut, did not participate in the deposition. 

On February 23, 1978 the Board received a response from 
Argonaut which oppo~@d granting of claimant's motion for remand 
on the ground and for the reason that claimant had failed to es­
tablish that the evidence which he now sought to have introduced 
into the record was not available at the time of the hearing. 

The evidence must not have been obtainable and must not 
merely be a situation in which the hearing referee has ruled against 
the claimant. Claimant cannot strengthen his case by presenting 
new evidence which, with due diligence, could have been produced 
at the original hearing. Buster v. Chase Bag Company, 14 Or App 
323. 

, It is the contention of Argonaut th~t th~ ~~PQ~~ti9n of or. 
Brooke now being offered into the record would be new evidence 
which could have been obtained with due diligence on the part of 
claimant. 

The Board, having given full consideration to the 
motion and the responses thereto and taking into consideration 
the recital in the Referee's order that "following the hearing 
the matter was continued for a doctor's deposition, however, 

• 

the receipt of this evidence was subsequently waived", concludes 
that Dr. Brooke 1 s deposition could have been obtained at the 
time, at least before the hearing was formally closed. Further-
more, the Board finds no basis for allowing the deposition of 4' 
Dr. Brooke to be considered on Board review. 

-50-

WCB CASE W . 77^454 fmRCH 1, 1978
KENNET?! LARSEN, CLAIMANT
Coon & Anderson, Claimant's Atty.
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith,

Defense Atty,
McMenamin, Joseph, Herrell & Paulson,

Defense Atty.
 rder

6

 n February 10, 1978 the Board received from claimant,
by and through his attorney, a motion to remand the above entitled
matter to Referee J. Wallace Fitzgerald for purposes of correction
and receiving further evidence consisting of a deposition of Dr.
James W. Brooke taken on January 31, 1978. In the alternative,
claimant offered as an exhibit the deposition of Dr. Brooke and
requested that the record be reopened in order to admit said

 n February 21, 1978 the Board received a response from
Great American Insurance Company, stating it did not oppose the
remand requested by claimant's attorney but felt the better pro­
cedure would be to allow the deposition of Dr. Brooke to be in­
cluded in the record except that the attorney for the other car­
rier involved, Argonaut, did not participate in the deposition.

 n February 23, 1978 the Board received a response from
Argonaut which opposed granting of claimant's motion for remandon the ground and for the reason that claimant had failed to es­
tablish that the evidence which he now sought to have introduced
into the record was not available at the time of the hearing.

The evidence must not have been obtainable and must not.
merely be a situation in which the hearing referee has ruled against
the claimant. Claimant cannot strengthen his case by presenting
new evidence which, with due diligence, could have been produced
at the original hearing. Buster v. Chase Bag Company, 14  r App
323.

- It is the contention of Argonaut thst dep<?§iti9n orBrooke now being offered into the record would be new evidence
which could have been obtained with due diligence on the part of
claimant.

The Board, having given full consideration to themotion and the responses thereto and taking into considerationthe recital in the Referee's order that "following the hearing
the matter was continued for a doctor's deposition, however,the receipt of this evidence was subsequently waived", concludes
that Dr. Brooke's deposition could have been obtained at thetime, at least before the hearing was formally closed. Further­
more, the Board finds no basis for allowing the deposition of
Dr. Brooke to be considered on Board review.

-50-

#



 
   

          
           

         
          

     
         

     
    

       

        
         

         
           

       
     
         

           
           

            
          

           
  
 

        

     
  
    

    
  

    
       

        
           
               

! 
1 ORDER 
I 
I 
I The motion to remand the above entitled matter to Ref-

eree J. Wallace Fitzgerald to receiv~ the deposition of Dr. James 
W . .Brooke taken on•January 31, 1978 and the alternative motion 
to accept· as an exhibit the aforesaid deposition are hereby denied. 

' 
I 

WCB CASE NO. 76-6721 

KENNETH W. METZKER, CLAIMANT 
Bla:Llr & MacDonald, Claimant's Atty. 
SAI l~, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Req,~est for Review by Claimant 

' ' 

MARCH 7, 19 78 

Reviewed bj' Board Members Wil_son and Moore. 

Claimant seeks· Board review of the Referee's order 
which affirmed the carrier's denial of his aggravation claim 
and dismissed the case. Claimant contends that his aggrava­
tioni claim should be compensable and that he is also entitled 
to p~rrnanent pa?rtial disability benefits for his original in­
jury! suffered on October 31, 1975. 

i 
I The Board, after de novo reviewr affirms and adopts 

the Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tach~d hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 
The Board would like to comment that it finds the Referee ·wa·s 
correct in not assessing penal ties and attorney fees becarn:~e, , . 
therk was no evidence of a valid claim for aggravation having· 
everi been filed,. 

ORDER 

affirmed. 
i 

The order of the Referee, dated August 12, 1977, is 

I 
I 

WCB CASE NO. 77-377 MARCH 7 , 19 7 8 

DAVID MIDKIFF, CLAIMANT 
Davi~ Vandenberg, Jr., Claimant's Atty. 
Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson & 

I 

Schwabe, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Employer 

I 

I Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

The employer seeks Board.review of the Referee's order 
which granted claimant an award of 240° for 75% unscheduled (low 
back~ disability, 45° for 30% scheduled left leg disability and 
7.5°.for 5% scheduled right leg disability. 

-51-

i  RDER
I . ■■

The motion to remand the above entitled matter to Ref­
eree J. Wallace Fitzgerald to receive the deposition of Dr. James
W. Brooke taken on’January 31, 1978 and the alternative motion
to accept as an exhibit the aforesaid deposition are hereby denied

MARCH 7, 1978WCB CASE N . 76-6721
KENNETH W. METZKER, CLAIMANTBlailr & MacDonald, Claimant's Atty
SAI]f|, Legal Services, Defense Atty
Request for Review by Claimant

! Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.

I Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order
which affirmed the carrier's denial of his aggravation claim
and dismissed the case. Claimant contends that his aggrava-
tiorij claim should be compensable and that he is also entitled
to permanent pa^rtial disability benefits for his original in­
jury} suffered on  ctober 31, 1975.

iI The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts
the  pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.
The Board would like to comment that it finds the Referee was
correct in not assessing penalties and attorney fees because ,
there was no evidence of a valid claim for aggravation having
evei'j been filed.

1  RDER

affirmed.
The order of the Referee, dated August 12, 1977, is

WCB CASE N . 77-377 MARCH 7, 1978
DAVID MIDKIFF, CLAIMANT
David Vandenberg, Jr., Claimant's Atty.
Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson &

Schwabe, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Employer

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.

The employer seeks Board.review of the Referee's order
which granted claimant an award of 240® for 75% unscheduled (low
back) disability, 45® for 30% scheduled left leg disability and7.5°!for 5% scheduled right leg disability.

-51-

■ 

I 

I 



          
           
   

       
         

        
         

          
         
 

        
      

          
             
            
          

         
     

           
             
             

          
                   

           
       

       
         
      

        
          

            
           

            
            

        
          

          
           

 
          

            
              

           

at the age of 30, while employed as a laborer 

i~ ~ luM~~ mill, guf£~rgd a eompgngJblg injury to his ngck and • 
back on May 4, 1972. 

Claimant received chiropractic adjustments for two years 
without relief, however, he continued to work during this time. 

In May 1974 Dr. Balme began treating claimant conserva­

tively and suggested claimant engage in lighter work. In October 
of 1974 claimant-was hospitalized for one week's bed rest; upon 
his discharge claimant was given a work-release of October 21, 
1974. 

The first Determination Order, dated December 4, 1974, 
awarded claimant-only temporary total disability benefits. 

Claimant, in March of 1976, was examined by Dr. Lilly 
who found claimant to have 75% of normal range of motion of his 

low back. He concluctect claimant hact a herniated disc at LS-gl left 
with? lot of nerye root compression and suggested surgery. f 

On May 20, 1976 a rnyelogram and left LS-Sl hernilaminec­
tomy, discectomy and foraminotomy were performed. 

In August 1976 Dr. Lilly found claimant had almost a full 
range of motion of the back. Claimant told Dr. Lilly he had an 
8-acre place on which he was doing easy work and still had some 
low back pain. Dr. Lilly found claimant stationary on November 11, 

1976 with some permdn~nt pa,t~al Q~~~~~lity, ? g~5~nerative disc 
L5-Sl. He suggested claimant not engage in any real heavy work 
involving a lot of bending or lifting. Claimant returned to work 
as a trimmer saw operator in November 1976. 

A Determination Order, dated December 14, 1976, awarded 
claimant temporary total disability benefits and 16° for 5% un­
scheduled disability for his low back injury. 

Cla~m~nt w~~ examined in April 1977 bl Dr. James Cou1h­
lin, an orthopedic specialist, who reported that the claimant felt 
constant pressure in his low back area, constant pain in his left 
thigh, both legs felt leadened; also, he had some numbness and 
tingling in his left leg when the pain got worse. He thought qlaim­
ant was unable to do anything but light work without any bending, 
squatting, stooping or lifting. Claimant would need rest periods 
if he was required to sit or stand £or prolonged periods. 

Claimant has a GED and currently he and his wife operate 
a motel complex. He is able to assist in light maintenance and 
minor repairs. 

The Referee found claimant was a credible witness who had 
suffered a loss of 75% of his earning capacity because he had de­
pended on his back to earn his livelihood and now he was unable to 
do any heavy work and .only a few hours of light work. Claimant was 

-52-

Claimant, at the age of 30, while employed as a laborer
ift a luBifeai? mill, suffered a oompensable injury to his nealc and
back on May 4, 1972.

Claimant received chiropractic adjustments for two years
without relief, however, he continued to work during this time.

In May 1974 Dr. Balme began treating claimant conserva­
tively and suggested claimant engage in lighter work. In  ctober
of 1974 claimant was hospitalized for one week's bed rest; upon
his discharge claimant was given a work-release of  ctober 21,
1974 .

The first Determination  rder, dated December 4, 1974,
awarded claimant only temporary total disability benefits.

Claimant, in March of 1976, was examined by Dr. Lilly
who found claimant to have 75% of normal range of motion of his
low back. He concluded claimant had a herniated disc at L5-S1 l^ft
with a lot of nerve root compression and suggested surgery. ^

 n May 20, 1976 a myelogram and left L5-S1 hemilaminec­
tomy, discectomy and foraminotomy were performed.

In August 1976 Dr. Lilly found claimant had almost a full
range of motion of the back. Claimant told Dr. Lilly he had an
8-acre place on which he was doing easy work and still had some
low back pain. Dr. Lilly found claimant stationary on November 11,
1976 with some permanent partial disability, a degenerative discL5-S1. He suggested claimant not engage in any real heavy work
involving a lot of bending or lifting. Claimant returned to work
as a trimmer saw operator in November 1976.

A Determination  rder, dated December 14, 1976, awarded
claimant temporary total disability benefits and 16° for 5% un­
scheduled disability for his low back injury.

Cldirnsnt examined in April 1977 by Dr. James Cough­
lin, an orthopedic specialist, who reported that the claimant felt
constant pressure in his low back area, constant pain in his left
thigh, both legs felt leadened; also, he had some numbness and
tingling in his left leg when the pain got worse. He thought claim­
ant was unable to do anything but light work without any bending,
squatting, stooping or lifting. Claimant would need rest periods
if he was required to sit or stand for prolonged periods.

Claimant has a GED and currently he and his wife operate
a motel complex. He is able to assist in light maintenance and
minor repairs.

The Referee found claimant was a credible witness who had
suffered a loss of 75% of his earning capacity because he had de­
pended on his back to earn his livelihood and now he was unable to
do any heavy work and only a few hours of light work. Claimant was

-52-

m



-- ---------------

           
         

             
            
            
 

          
           

          
      

           
               
          

           
        

           
   

         
            
            

 

         
         

            
       

     
        
     
    

     
        
          

         

         
           

          

not trained for any clerical or office type of employment. The 
Refei"ee awarded claimant 240° for 75% unscheduled disability for 
his low back injury,· 45° for 30% scheduled disability to his left leg 
and 7.5° for 5% scheduled disability to his right leg. The awards 
for the legs we·re ·based on the Referee's· finding that the leg pain 
was disabling. 

I 
I 

i The Board, after de novo review, finds that Drs. Lilly 
and Coughlin do not, in their medical reports, relate any loss of 
:tunc-1:.:l..on :l..n either of the claimant's legs. Tnerel'ore, he l.S no-I:. 
enti.tled to any award for his legs. 

I 

I Dr. Lilly found that prior to surgery the claimant had a 
25% ~oss of motion in his low bick and after surgery he had an al-

' most1 full range of motion. However, both doctors concurred that claim-
ant is barred from· per.forming any heavy work. Dr. Coughlin placed 
manyl restrictions upon claimant's physical activities and said claim­
ant kould require rest periods if his employment required him to sit 
or to :jit~ng fQf P•9•9•l<J~t;1 · F'i•~9'rl!i Qf t;i.m~, 

I . 

! 
1 The Board concludes that the claimant has suffered a 

50% loss of his earning capacity as a result of his unscheduled 
low back disability, but is not entitled to any award for a · 
scheauled injury. 

I 
I , • 

I ORDER 
I 

The Referee's order, dated June 17, 1977, is modified. 

1 Claimant is awarded 160° for 50% unscheduled low back 
discLpili ty. This is in lieu of the awards granted by the Referee I s 
orde!r, which in all other respects, is affirmed . 

. ,-
WCB CASE NO. 77-1079 

I 

ALVIS SMITH, CLAIMANT 
David C. Glenn, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF!, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

. . 

MARCH 7, 19 78 

Reviewed by_Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

, Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which granted him compensation equal to 52.5° for 35% loss of 
the fight arm. Claimant contends that this award is inade­
quate. 

I 

1 · The Board, after de nova review,· affirms and adopts 
the ~pinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

-_53-

not trained for any clerical or office type of employment. The
Refeiree awarded claimant 240® for 75% unscheduled disability for
his low back injury, 45° for 30% scheduled disability to his left leg
and 7.5° for 5% scheduled disability to his right leg. The awards
for the legs were based on the Referee's'finding that the leg pain
was disabling.

The Board, after de novo review, finds that Drs. Lilly
and Coughlin do not, in their medical reports, relate any loss of
function in either of the claimant's legs. therefore, he rs not
entitled to any award for his legs.

I Dr. Lilly found that prior to surgery the claimant had a
25% loss of motion in his low back and after surgery he had an al-
mostj full range of motion. However, both doctors concurred that claim­
ant is barred from' performing any heavy work. Dr. Coughlin placed
many! restrictions upon claimant's physical activities and said claim­
ant would require rest periods if his employment required him to sit
or to sta^a Vf

I The Board concludes that the claimant has suffered a
50% loss of his earning capacity as a result of his unscheduled
low back disability, but is not entitled to any award for a
scheduled injury.

 RDER
I The Referee's order, dated June 17, 1977, is modified.
I Claimant is awarded 160° for 50% unscheduled low back

disability. This is in lieu of the awards granted by the Referee's
order, which in all other respects, is affirmed.

WCB CASE N . 77-1079 MARCH 7, 1978
ALVIS SMITH, CLAIMANTDavid C. Glenn, Claimant's Atty.
SAir!, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

I Reviewed by.Board Members Wilson and Moore.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which granted him compensation equal to 52.5° for 35% loss of
the right arm. Claimant contends that this award is inade­
quate.

I The Board, after de novo review,’ affirms and adopts
the  pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

-53-

I 
i 

j 



          

     

  
     
    
     

      
         

       
          
          
       

         
           
          
             
               

 

       
            
            

        
          
            

       

                 
          

           
 

        
           

          
                  

          
      

order of the Referee, dated August 26, 1977, is af-
firmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 76-6578 MARCH 7, 1978 

THOMAS TOMPKINS, CLAI~ANT 
Ringo, Walton & Eves, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by the SAIF 

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review of 
the Referee's order which remanded claimant's claim for aggrava­
tion to the Fund for payment of compensation until closure pursu-
ant to OM 6;6.269. The Pund ~Ofit~nd~ it~ dgnial of claimant'g 
claim for a carpal tunnel syndrome was proper. 

Claimant sustained a compensable injury on May 12, 1971 
to his neck and low back while moving and unloading a guard rail. 
In November of 1971 Dr. Richard Hall reported claimant complained 
of pain in his low back and he found evidence of impairment and 
pain in the use of the right arm, pain in the neck and head and 
lUinbosacr~l area. 

The Disability Prevention Division, in August of 1973, 
,_found complaints of burning and soreness in the low back and right 

hip, neck and shoulder pain, numbness in the right arm and poor 
grip. 

The Back Evaluation Clinic, in August of 1973, found 
claimant unable to return to his former employment and opined 
claimant suffered a minimal loss of function to his neck and a 
mild loss of function to his low back. 

Claimant now allQQQb hi§ condition ha� wor�ened fl~n~~ 
his last award of compensation, a circuit court order, dated Sep­
tember 2, 1976, affirming the Board's award of compensation equal 
to 240° for 75% unscheduled disability for injury to his neck 
and back. 

Claimant, at the hearing, complained of problems with 
his neck, arms, and hands. He contends he suffered severe neck 
cramps in September of 1976 caused by the use of his arms. 
Claimant also has lost strength and control in his arms. There 
is no contention his ba~k condition has worsened. 

• 

The Referee found that both Drs. Tsai and Knox agreed 4j 
claimant was suffering from a carpal tunnel syndrome. 

-54-

finned.

QRDER
The order of the Referee, dated August 26, 1977, is af~ «

WCB CASE N . 76-6578 MARCH 7, 1978

TH MAS T MPKINS, CLAIMANT
Ringo, Walton & Eves, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by the SAIF

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board reviev; of

the Referee's order which remanded claimant's claim for aggrava­
tion to the Fund for payment of compensation until closure pursu­
ant to (5R5 656.269. The Fund iShtsndg its denial of claimant's
claim for a carpal tunnel syndrome was proper.

Claimant sustained a compensable injury on May 12, 1971
to his neck and low back while moving and unloading a guard rail.
In November of 1971 Dr. Richard Hall reported claimant complained
of pain in his low back and he found evidence of impairment and
pain in the use of the right arm, pain in the neck and head and
lumbosacral area.

The Disability Prevention Division, in August of 1973,
found complaints of burning and soreness in the low back and right
hip, neck and shoulder pain, numbness in the right arm and poor
grip.

The Back Evaluation Clinic, in August of 1973, found
claimant unable to return to his former employment and opined
claimant suffered a minimal loss of function to his neck and a
mild loss of function to his low back.

Claimant now allogos his condition has worsened sinsshis last award of compensation, a circuit court order, dated Sep­
tember 2, 1976, affirming the Board's award of compensation equal
to 240° for 75% unscheduled disability for injury to his neck
and back.

Claimant, at the hearing, complained of problems with
his neck, arms, and hands. He contends he suffered severe neck
cramps in September of 1976 caused by the use of his arms.
Claimant also has lost strength and control in his arms. Thereis no contention his back condition has worsened.

The Referee found that both Drs. Tsai and Knox agreed
claimant was suffering from a carpal tunnel syndrome.

-54-

m



         
          

       
        
         
          
     

          
   

          
            

         
            

             
         

   
 

        
        

           
        

     
        

    
     

       
         
           

     
         

         
        

        
           
 

 
          

        
          

Dr. Knox in January of 1977 related claimant's current 
symp 1toms to his back and neck injury of May 1971. Claimant's 

.symp,toms were diagnosed as multiple entrapment is chemic mononeuro-
pathic involving the upper extremities, particularly the ulnar 
nerves bilaterally. Dr. Knox believed, based on his clinical 
findlngs and the EMG findings that claimant's condition had been 
definitely aggravated since March of 1976. 

in 
The Referee found claimant had met his burden of proof 

proving his aggravation claim. 

I The Board, after de novo review, ·would affirm the Ref­
eree; but corrects his statement that both Dr. Tsai and Dr. Knox 
thought claimant had a carpal tunnel syndrome. Claimant suffers 
from: a condition which is similar to a carpal tunnel syndrome and 

I 

it is related to his May 1971 injury. Had claimant had a carpal 
tunnel syndrome such condition could not have been related to 

I 

Glai~ant's original industrial injury. 

ORDER 

The Referee's order, dated July 6, 1977,• is affirmed. 

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable at­
torn~y's fee for his services in connection with this Boartj re­
view1in the amount of $300, payable by the carrier. 

i 

I 
I 

I 
I WCB CASE NO. 76-3829 MARCH 7, 19 78 

D. E-. TOON, CLAIMANT 
Doblie, Bischoff & Murray, Claimant's 
SAIF~ Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by the SAIF 

Atty. 

I Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 
I 
I 
i The State Accident Insurance Fund requests review by the 

Board of the Referee's order which awarded claimant 32° for 10% 
unscheduled disability. Claimant cross-requests Board review. 

I 

Claimant had worked for this employer for 16 years; first, 
pull~ng on the greenchain, then as a millwright. Claimant developed 
resp~ratory problems and claimed an occupational disease which was 
accepted as an aggravation of an underlying problem. A Determina­
tion:order of July 21, 1976 granted claimant compensation for time 
loss ionly. 

I Claimant took a demotion to cleanup man where dust and 
fumei were less irritating. Claimant is presently driving a cleanup 
true:'~ and still breathes dust and continues to suffer from it. 

1 

-55-

I Dr. Knox in January of 1977 related claimant's current
sympjtoms to his back and neck injury of May 1971. Claimant's
.symptoms were diagnosed as multiple entrapment ischemic mononeuro-
pathic involving the upper extremities, particularly the ulnar
nerves bilaterally. Dr. Knox believed, based on his clinical
findings and the EMG findings that claimant's condition had been
definitely aggravated since March of 1976.

I The Referee found claimant had met his burden of proof
in proving his aggravation claim.

^ The Board, after de novo review, would affirm the Ref-
ereej but corrects his statement that both Dr. Tsai and Dr. Knox
thought claimant had a carpal tunnel syndrome. Claimant suffers
from' a condition which is similar to a carpal tunnel syndrome and
it is related to his May 1971 injury. Had claimant had a carpal
tunnel syndrome such condition could not have been related to
claimant's original industrial injury.

i  RDER

The Referee's order, dated July 6, 1977,’ is affirmed.
Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable at­

torney's fee for his services in connection with this Board re-
viewiin the amount of $300, payable by the carrier.

m

WCB CASE N . 76-3829 MARCH 7, 1978
D. E. T  N, CLAIMANTDoblie, Bischoff & Murray, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF^ Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by the SAIF

; Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
I The State Accident Insurance Fund requests review by the

Board of the Referee's order which awarded claimant 32® for 10%
unscheduled disability. Claimant cross-requests Board review.

1 Claimant had worked for this employer for 16 years; first,
pulling on the greenchain, then as a millwright. Claimant developed
respiratory problems and claimed an occupational disease which was
accepted as an aggravation of an underlying problem. A Determina­
tion l rder of July 21, 1976 granted claimant compensation for time
loss ionly.

fume s
Claimant took a demotion to cleanup man where dust and

were less irritating. Claimant is presently driving a cleanup
truck and still breathes dust and continues to suffer from it.

-55-

I 

' 

I 



       
         
  

                     
             

    
        

            
         
                  

          
         
         

            
           
    

       
         

         
            
  

         
           

            
  

        

          

        

symptoms ate shortness of breath, hoarseness, 
coughing and nasal stuffiness which requires claimant to breath fjt 
through his mouth. 

D~. Tur~~r, in Jung 1974, upon congultation, told claimant 
to start wearing~ mask at work. Claimant testified that he tried 
the mask for a week but could not tolerate it. After an hour of 
wearing it, he couldn't breath. 

In May 1976 Dr. Turner reported claimant's pulmonary func­
tion was normal but claimant always had, and complained of, a cough 
and nasal stuffiness. Claimant was unable to tolerate the medica­
tion appropriate for his case. Dr. Turner diagnosed allergic rhini-
ei~. Dr. Tuhy Q~JminGd clJim~nt ind made the same diagno5i5, 

On October 19, 1976 Dr. Minor, an allergist, reported his 
examination revealed intrinsic asthma, not allergic asthma, and that 
claimant was not allergic to wood dust. Claimant's intrinsic asthma 
caused him to wheeze but claimant was not allergic to anything in 
his environment. Dust and fumes merely trigger the asthma, they were 
not the cause of it. 

The Referee found claimant's underlying medical problem, 
despite the diagnosis, was aggravated by his work environment. 
Claimant's condition was permanent but his disability would be 
less if he used the protective mask. He granted claimant 32° for 
10% unscheduled disability. 

The Board, after de nova review, disagrees with the con­
clusion reached by the Referee. The Board finds, based on the re­
port of or. Minor, that claimant's basic problem is asthma which is 
not work related. 

The Board concludes that claimant has no permanent disabil­
i~. 

ORDER 

Th~ order of the fiete.e~, qated Au3ust 16, 1977, lS re­

versed. 

The Determination Order of July 21, 1976 is affirmed. 

-56-

claimant's symptoms are shortness of breath, hoarseness,
coughing and nasal stuffiness which requires claimant to breath
through his mouth.

Di*. Tuifns]?, in June 1974 , upon consultation, told claimantto start wearing a mask at work. Claimant testified that he tried
the mask for a week but could not tolerate it. After an hour of
wearing it, he couldn't breath.

In May 1976 Dr. Turner reported claimant's pulmonary func­
tion was normal but claimant always had, and complained of, a cough
and nasal stuffiness. Claimant was unable to tolerate the medica­
tion appropriate for his case. Dr. Turner diagnosed allergic rhini-tie. b?. Tuhy oxaminod claimant and made the same diagnosis■

 n  ctober 19, 1976 Dr. Minor, an allergist, reported his
examination revealed intrinsic asthma, not allergic asthma, and that
claimant was not allergic to wood dust. Claimant's intrinsic asthma
caused him to wheeze but claimant was not allergic to anything in
his environment. Dust and fumes merely trigger the asthma, they were
not the cause of it.

The Referee found claimant's underlying medical problem,
despite the diagnosis, was aggravated by his work environment.
Claimant's condition was permanent but his disability would be
less if he used the protective mask. He granted claimant 32® for
10% unscheduled disability.

The Board, after de novo review, disagrees with the con­
clusion reached by the Referee. The Board finds, based on the re­
port of Dr. Minor, that claimant's basic problem is asthma which is
not work related.

ity.

versed

The Board concludes that claimant has no permanent disabil­

 RDER

The order of the RefStSS/ dated August le, 1977, is re­

The Determination  rder of July 21, 1976 is affirmed.

m
-56-



     

   
    
 

    

       
         
         

             
          
    
          

         
          

          
         
          

  

                  
         

 
           

           
            

           
  

 
         

 

       
 

 

WCB CASE NO. 77-:-.506 MARCH 7, 1978 
I 

MARJE VAN HARDENBERG, CLAIMANT 
Rankin, McMurry, Osburn & Gallagher, 

Deifense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

I 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

1 Claimant has requested review by the Board of a Referee's 
orde~ granting her 16° for 5% unscheduled sinus disability. Claim­
ant's claim had been closed by a Determination Order with an award 
for ~ime loss only. On cross-appeal, the employer contends claimant 
has 'sustained no permanent disability. 

I 

Claimant, who was 35 years old, was employed in the pro­
duction department of Bluebell Potato Chip Division of Sunshine 
Biscuits when she was exposed to airborne barbecue powder in March 
of 1972. Cl8imAn~ WA~ ~~f~~~~d l6 Br. rrank ,erlman at the Aiiergy 
Clinic, who prescribed immunotherapy and prepared an antigen. By 
September 1976 Dr. Perlman was of the opinion the imrnunotherapy 
could be concluded. . -

I 

i I In January 1973 claimant was off work because of an unre-
lated problem and was terminated from het job. 

I 

Based on minimal medical evlctence, the Referee awarded 5% 
unscheduled disability. 

I 

I 

The Board, on de nova review, relies on the report of 
Dr. Perlman, dated April 17, 1973, wherein he stated that there 
was ho evidence of any permanent residuals at the time of his ex­
amination, and concludes that claimant is not entitled to any award 
for permanent disability. 

I ORDER 
I 
\ The order of the Referee, dated August 31, 1977, 

is reversed. 
I 

I The Determination Order, dated January 27, 1976, 
is reinstated. 

! 

I 
I 

------~_ ............ __ ,. __ -·-·· --·-~·--...... - .. ,- ... •.--~ ····-----·-·-- ----·~··--·-,.-- .... , 

-.57-

WCB CASE N . 77-.506 MARCH 1, 1978

mar3:e van hardenberg, claimant
Rankin, McMurry,  sburn & Gallagher,

Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
I Claimant has requested review by the Board of a Referee's

order granting her 16° for 5% unscheduled sinus disability. Claim­
ant' s claim had been closed by a Determination  rder with an award
for tinie loss only.  n cross-appeal, the employer contends claimant
has sustained no permanent disability.

' Claimant, who was 35 years old, was employed in the pro­
duction department of Bluebell Potato Chip Division of Sunshine
Biscuits when she was exposed to airborne barbecue powder in March
of 1972. GlSiniSht WSS to Dr. Prank Perlman at the Allergy
Clinic, who prescribed immunotherapy and prepared an antigen. By
September 1976 Dr. Perlman was of the opinion the immunotherapy
could be concluded.

I In January 1973 claimant was off work because of an unre­lated problem and was terminated from her job.
' Based on minimal medical evidence, the Referee awarded 5%

unscheduled disability.
The Board, on de novo review, relies on the report of

Dr. Perlman, dated April 17, 1973, wherein he stated that there
was no evidence of any permanent residuals at the time of his ex­
amination, and concludes that claimant is not entitled to any award
for permanent disability.

I  RDER
I The order of the Referee, dated August 31, 1977,

is reversed.

I . The Determination  rder, dated January 27, 1976,
is reinstated.

-.5 7-

I 

I 

(

II 



  
    
   

  

     

         
          

          
       

         
          
            

          
     

          
         

           
          

      
          

           
         

         

                 
         
            
          

                    
          

           
            
       

       
             

         
            

      

CASE NO. 77-819 

LEO ALBERTSON, CLAIMANT 
James Lynch, Claimant's Atty. 
James Gidley, Defense Atty. 
own Motion OrGe~ 

MARCH 9, 1978 

On February 2, 1977 claimant requested the Board to 
exercise its own motion jurisdiction and reopen his claim for 
an industrial injury suffered on May 20, 1970. The request 
was supported by a report from Dr. Campagna. 

The carrier was advised of the request and responded 
on February 22, 1977, stating they would resist the reopening 
of the claim for the reason that there was a serious medical 
question as to whether claimant's current condition was a direct 
.e~ijlt ot ni~ ~~y 20, 1970 injury. 

Therefore, the Board issued an own motion order on May 
9, 1977 referring the matter to its Hearings Division with in­
structions to set the matter down for hearing and take evidence 
on the issue of whether claimant's present condition was a direct 
result of his injury suffered on May 20, 1970. 

On May 18, 1977 a hearing was held before Referee Henry 
L. Seifert and, as a result of said hearing, Referee Seifert rec­
ommended that claimant's present condition be considered a direct 
result of his industrial injury sustained on May 20, 1970. 

The Board, after giving full con~~~~.~t19n to the 
transcript of the proceedings, furnished to it by the -Referee, 
and the Referee's own motion recommendation, affirms and adopts 
as its own the said own motion recommendation, a copy of which 
is attached hereto and, by this reference, made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

Claim~nt's claim for an induotrial injuiy 5ij~t~in~g 9n 
May 20, 1970 is remanded to the employer to be accepted and for 
the payment of compensation, as provided by law, commencing on 
January 16, 1976, the date claimant had neck surgery, and until 
the claim is again closed pursuant to the provisions of ORS 656. 
278, less any time worked in the interim. 

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services in behalf of claimant a sum equal to 
25% of the compensation claimant shall receive for temporary 
total disability as a result of this order, payable out of said 
compensation as paid, not to exceed $500. 

-58-

LE  ALBERTS N, CLAIMANT
James Lynch, Claimant's Atty,
James Gidley, Defense Atty.
 wn Notion  r^er

WCB CASE N . 77-819 MARCH 9, 1978 #
 n February 2, 1977 claimant requested the Board to

exercise its own motion jurisdiction and reopen his claim for
an industrial injury suffered on May 20, 1970, The request
was supported by a report from Dr. Campagna.

The carrier was advised of the request and responded
on February 22, 1977, stating they would resist the reopening
of the claim for the reason that there was a serious medical
question as to whether claimant's current condition was a direct

<?£ hi§ Nay 20, 1970 injury.

Therefore, the Board issued an own motion order on May
9, 1977 referring the matter to its Hearings Division with in­
structions to set the matter down for hearing and take evidence
on the issue of whether claimant's present condition was a direct
result of his injury suffered on May 20, 1970.

 n May 18, 1977 a hearing was held before Referee Henry
L. Seifert and, as a result of said hearing. Referee Seifert rec­
ommended that claimant's present condition be considered a direct
result of his industrial injury sustained on May 20, 1970.

The Board, after giving full ccnsidsrstiw to thetranscript of the proceedings, furnished to it by the Referee,
and the Referee's own motion recommendation, affirms and adopts
as its own the said own motion recommendation, a copy of which
is attached hereto and, by this reference, made a part hereof.

 RDER

Claimant's claim for an industrial injury BU5tsin?d onMay 20, 1970 is remanded to the employer to be accepted and for
the payment of compensation, as provided by law, commencing on
January 16, 1976, the date claimant had neck surgery, and until
the claim is again closed pursuant to the provisions of  RS 656.
278, less any time worked in the interim.

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attor­
ney’s fee for his services in behalf of claimant a sum equal to
25% of the compensation claimant shall receive for temporary
total disability as a result of this order, payable out of said
compensation as paid, not to exceed $500.

m

m
-58-



     

  
     

    
    

       
         

          
                    

 
          

           
         

 
         

     

  
      

      
    

        
           

            
          

   
          

           
         

 

         

WCB CASE NO. 76-5933 .MARCH 9, 1978 
I 

BOYD' ALLEN, CLAIMANT 
Mala.'gon, Starr & Vinson, Claimant's Atty. 
Phil 1ip A. Mongrain, Defense Atty. 
Requ'.est for Review by Claimant 

I 

I 

1 Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

I 
1 ~laimant seeks ~oarJ review of the Refereeis order which 

dis~issed the matter after finding that the carrier was not re­
spon'sible for medical bills from Dr. Dunn and Medford Laborator­
i~s ~nd therefore, a penalty and an attorney fee were not indi­
cated. 

I 
I The Board, after de novo review, affirm~ and adopts the 

Opiriion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and; by thi~ r@f@r~nc~, is m~dg ~ p~rt hgrgof. 

I 

i 
ORDER 

i 
aff:(rmed. 

The order of the Referee, ,dated November 17, 1977, is 

I 

I WCB CASE NO. 75-3119 MARCH 9, 19 78 

I 

CHAitf,ES CULP, C~AiMJ\N! 
Anderson, Fulton, Lavis & Van Thiel, 

Claimant's Atty. 
SAirl, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Requ~st for Review by Claimant 

I 

I 
Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

I Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which 
granted him compensation equal to 30° for 20% loss of the left 
leg.: Claimant contends that this award does not fully compensate 
him for his disability. 

I 
The Board, after de nova review, affirms and adopts the 

Opinton and Order of the Referee~ a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated October 10, 1977, is af-
firmed. 

I 

-59-

WCB CASE N . 76-5933 MARCH 9, 1978

B YD ALLEN, CLAIMANT
Malagon, Starr & Vinson, Claimant's Atty.
Philip A. Mongrain, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

1 Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
j Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which

dismissed the matter after finding that the carrier was not re­
sponsible for medical bills from Dr. Dunn and Medford Laborator­ies |and therefore, a penalty and an attorney fee were not indi­
cated,

I The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and> by this reference, is msdQ s part horoof.

I  RDER

affirmed.
The order of the Referee, ,dated November 17, 1977, is

WCB CASE N . 75-3119 MARCH 9, 1978

chaiUjEs CULP, claimant
Anderson, Fulton, Lavis & Van Thiel,

Claimant's Atty.SAIF^, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

j Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips .
• Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which

granted him compensation equal to 30® for 20% loss of the left
leg.; Claimant contends that this award does not fully compensate
him for his disability.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

!  RDER

firmed
The order of the Referee, dated  ctober 10, 1977, is af-

-59-

I 
I 

i 

I 

i 

( 



     

        
    

   
  

          
          
          

    

          
           

      

     

            
     

     
        

           
           
  

         
           

          

         
 

CASE NO. 77-1936 MARCH 9, 1978 

LAURA DUCAT, CLAIMANT 
Malagon, Starr & Vinson, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Mel Kosta, Defense Atty. 
Order of Dismissal 

A request for review, having been duly filed with the 
Workmen's Compensation Board in th·e above entitled matter by the 
employer, John Patterson, dba Summers Lane Tavern, and said re­
quest for review now havin~ been withdrawn, 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the request for review now 
pending before the Board is hereby dismissed and the order of the 
Referee is final by operation of law. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-4184 

JAMES GREENSLITT, CLAIMANT 
Alan R. Jack, Claimant's Atty. 
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith, 

Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

MARCH 9, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which granted claimant 19.2° for loss of the right arm and 
30° for loss of the right leg. Claimant contends that this 
award is inadequate. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts 
the Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated September 27, 1977, 
is affirmed. 

-60-

• WCB CASE N . 77-1936 MARCH 9, 1978

LAURA DUCAT, CLAIMANTMalagon, Starr & Vinson, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Mel Kosta, Defense Atty.
 rder of Dismissal

 )
A request for review, having been duly filed with the

Workmen's Compensation Board in the above entitled matter by the
employer, John Patterson, dba Summers Lane Tavern, and said re-
c^uest for review now having been withdrawn,

IT IS THEREF RE  RDERED that the request for review now
pending before the Board is hereby dismissed and the order of the
Referee is final by operation of law.

WCB CASE N . 77-4184 MARCH 9, 1978

JAMES GREENSLITT, CLAIMANTAlan R. Jack, Claimant's Atty.Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith,
Defense Atty.Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. #
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which granted claimant 19.2® for loss of the right arm and
30° for loss of the right leg. Claimant contends that this
award is inadequate.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts
the  pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated September 27, 1977,

is affirmed.

-60-



       
       

    
  
         
         

                 
      

      
             
             
            
          

         
        
         
            

 
          
         
         
        

        
         

         
       

         
         

        
     

 

       
          
 

CLAIM NO. GC lb~711 MARCY 9, 1979 
I 

KENNETH H. HART, CLAIMANT 
Rob1,irt E. McMillan, Claimant's Atty. 
SAii, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
own Motion Determination 

Claimant, on June 1, 1968, suffered a compensable low 
bade injury while doing heavy lifting and repetitive bending 
for his employer, a building contractor. Dr. Goodwin diagnosed 
his !condition as an extruded intervertebral disc .with radiation 
of pnin in the l~ft leg. . . 

I 

, After a myelogram and laminectomy, claimant returned 
to w:ork on March 12, 1969 but quit the following day because of 
the lpain. He returned to work on March 31, 1969 and his claim 
was !then closed by an order dated September 17, 1969 with an 
awa~d of 48° for 25% unscheduled disability. Claimant was treated 
by Dr. Goodwin conservatively a few times after that date. 

I 
I 

I Because of increased symptoms, claimant quit work on 
Apri:l 18, 1977 and a further myelogram and laminectorny were per­
fornied by Dr. Goodwin. He returned to work on June 27,.1977 with 

I 

no symptoms. 

Claimant was examined on Octobe·r 4, 1977 by the Ortho­
paedic Consultants who found mild residual radiculopathy of the 
lowe'r extremities. They noted that claimant had returned to his 
former occupa-1:l.on wH:h no ll.ml.-1:a-l:ions. tlr. ~ooclwln 'concurred 
wit~ the findings.and conclusions of the Orthopaedic Consultants. 

·On December 6, 1977 the Fund requested a determination 
of claimant's disability. The Evaluation Division of the Workers' 
Comp:ensation Department concludes that claimant's condition has 
impi:::-'oved since the last claim closure. They recommend further 
temp1orary total disability compensation from April 18, 1977 through 
Junt::i 26, 1977 with no award for permanent disability. 

I• 
The Board concurs with this recommendation. 

ORDER 

Claimant is hereby· granted· ·compensation for temporary 
total disability from April 18,· 1977 through June 26, 1977, less 
timei 1 worked. 

I 

-61-

' EAIP CLAIM N . GC K5711 MARCH 9, 1979
KENNETH H. HART, CLAIMANTRobe'rt E. McMillan, Claimant’s Atty.
SAIF', Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 wn Motion Determination

' Claimant, on June 1, 1968, suffered a compensable low
back injury while doing heavy lifting and repetitive bending
for his employer, a building contractor. Dr. Goodwin diagnosedhis jcondition as an extruded intervertebral disc with radiation
of pain in the left leg.

; After a myelogram and laminectomy, claimant returned
to wprk on March 12, 1969 but quit the following day because of
the ipain. He returned to work on March 31, 1969 and his claim
was |then closed by an order dated September 17, 1969 with an
awar|d of 48° for 25% unscheduled disability. Claimant was treated
by Dr. Goodwin conservatively a few times after that date.

I Because of increased symptoms, claimant quit work on
April 18, 1977 and a further myelogram and laminectomy were per­
formed by Dr. Goodwin. He returned to work on June 27, 1977 with
no symptoms.

Claimant was examined on  ctober 4, 1977 by the  rtho­
paedic Consultants who found mild residual radiculopathy of the
lower extremities. They noted that claimant had returned to his
former occupation with no limitations. Br. <5oodwin concurred
with' the findings and conclusions of the  rthopaedic Consultants.

!  n December 6, 1977 the Fund requested a determination
of claimant's disability. The Evaluation Division of the Workers'
Compensation Department concludes that claimant's condition has
improved since the last claim closure. They recommend further
temporary total disability compensation from April 18, 1977 through
June; 26, 1977 with no award for permanent disability.

The Board concurs with this recommendation.

 RDER

j Claimant is hereby granted compensation for temporary
total disability from April 18,'1977 through June 26, 1977, less
time: worked.

m
-61-

  

. 
I 

i 

I 

II 
I 



   
  

  

   
     
    
    

      
       

          
          

         
           
    

         
             

         

         

     
         

        

      
        

          
       

 
      

             
           

          
           
             
      

        
       

CASE NO. 77-2585 
WCB CASE NO. 77-2586 

JOHNNY KAMMERZELL, CLAIMANT 

MARCH 9, 1978 

Corey, Byler & Rew, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which found ~lAiffl~~~ naa no pgrmJnQnt dib~bility a§ a f§SUlt of 
the April 23, 1974 injury {WCB Case No. 77-2585), thereby dis­
missing his request·for hearing, and that the Determination Or­
der of. May 12, 1977 (WCB Case No. 77-2586) granting no perman­
ent disability should be affirmed. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts 
the Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated October 31, 1977, is 
affirmed. 

WCB £ASE NO. 76-6335 MARCH 9, 1978 

ROBERTA MALSON, CLAIMANT 
Ewmons, Kyle, Kropp & Kryger, Claimant's Atty. 
Keith D. Skelton, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which awarded her compensation equal to 96° for 30% unscheduled 
low back inJury. claimant contends she is permane~tlY !~d 
totally disabled . 

. Claimant, a 60-year-old drapery consultant, sustained 
a compensable injury to her low back on May 2, 1974 when she 
tried to move a large box. Dr. B. Dan Moore diagnosed a pro­
gressive spasm of the right leg and lower back and treated claim­
ant conservatively. He released her to return to part time work 
on July 5, 1974 and to full time employment on August 24, 1974, 
the date he found her medically stationary. 

A Determination Order, dated October 21, 1974, awarded 
claimant 32° for 10% unscheduled low back disability. -

-62-

WCB CASE N .
WCB CASE N .

77-2585
77-2586

MARCH 9, 1978

J HNNY KAMMERZELL, CLAIMANT
Corey, Byler & Rew, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which fouh^ filainant had no permanent disability as a result of
the April 23, 1974 injury {WCB Case No. 77-2585), thereby dis­
missing his request for hearing, and that the Determination  r­
der of. May 12, 1977 (WCB Case No. 77-2586) granting no perman­
ent disability should be affirmed.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts
the  pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated  ctober 31, 1977, is

affirmed.

WCB .CASE N . 76-6335 MARCH 9, 1978
R BERTA MALS N, CLAIMANTEmmons, Kyle, Kropp & Kryger, Claimant's Atty.
Keith D. Skelton, Defense Atty.Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which awarded her compensation equal to 96° for 30% unscheduled
low back injury. claimant contends she IS ahd
totally disabled.

.Claimant, a 60-year-old drapery consultant, sustained
a compensable injury to her low back on May 2, 1974 when she
tried to move a large box. Dr. H. Dan Moore diagnosed a pro­
gressive spasm of the right leg and lower back and treated claim­
ant conservatively. He released her to return to part time work
on July 5, 1974 and to full time employment on August 24, 1974,
the date he found her medically stationary.

A Determination  rder, dated  ctober 21, 1974, awarded
claimant 32° for 10% unscheduled low back disability.

-62-



         
           

                      
              

        
          

       
             

            
         

          
       

     

                  
          
           

         
          
           
         

          
          
     

      
      

        
         

           
           

             
         

         
           
        
          

          
          

            
   

                       
             
            
          
          
    --

1 Claimant continued to work full time until September of 
1975 jwhen, at age 62, she retired. She did work part time until 
May 7, 1976 when her condition became ·aggravated by her work, to­
wit: lshe had an aching or "giving way" of legs. Claimant quit. 
Dr. Moore round the back pain was in the area of L4-L5 and LS-Sl 
radi~ting down both sides, primarily to the right leg. 

I 
; Claimant was examined in September of 1976 by the Or-

thopaedic Consultants who diagnosed chronic lumbosacral strain. 
I 

They I felt she was medically stationary and did not require a job 
change, but could return to her former employ~ent on a part time 
basis and with certain limitations. They felt claimant's total 
loss iof function of the back due to her injury was mild. 

' 
A Determination Order, dated November 4, 1976, awarded 

claimant·compensation for temporary total disability only. 

I Dr. Thomas Martens examined claimant in December 1976 
and.found claimant had p~in in her back and right leg coinciden-
tal with any strenuous activity and she had difficulty standing 
on the right leg alone. He diagn~sed strain of the lumbosacral 
spine with right sciatic nerve root irritation and osteoarthritis. 
of the lumbosacral spine and right knee. He thought that claim­
ant Jas permanently and totally disabled as far as her occupation 
as a 

1

arapery COI).SUltant was concerned. Drs. Moore and Martens 
opined in January of 1977 that claimant was permanentlf and 
tota~ly disabled for any gainful employment because of her dis._­
abili ty, age and·past work experience. 

' 

1 Vocational Rehabilitation found claimant ineligible for 
retraining due to her disability and age. 

I 

Mr. R;E. Adolph; a vocational consultant, reported that 
clai:mant has a high school education and had briefly attended 
coll~ge. He found claimant had worked.in sales and as a telephone 
supet-visor in her early years, but quit to raise her family. She 
retu~ned to work at the age of 59 with the employer for which she 
was working when she had her injury. Mr. Adolph believed that 
claimant, based on her abilities, skills and work experience, if 
she dould perform work allowing the option of sitting or standing 
and ~equiring no bending, repetitive twisting, stooping or lift­
ing, ;could be employed a~ a central telephone 'operator, telephone 
answe,ring services, or production worker at a ceramic cookie stamp 
manufacturer. He testified that claimant would not be able to· 
work •full time in these fields but he felt claimant's age would 
not h1inder her in obtaining such employment. 

1 Claimant testified that she had intended to work until 
she Jas 65 but quit due to her injury. She currently has pain 
in h1fr right thigh, numbness in both legs and her right knee gives 
out <:r'oing up and down stairs. She can drive for only 15-20 min­
utes because she cannot sit in one place for prolonged periods. 
She ~xperiences pain on twisting, lifting or bending and requires 
two ~ne-hour rest periods daily. 

-63-

1 Claimant continued to work full time until September of
1975|When, at age 62, she retired. She did work part time until
May 7, 1976 when her condition became aggravated by her work, to-wit:ishe had an aching or "giving way" of legs. Claimant quit.
Dr. Moore found the back pain was in the area of L4-L5 and L5-S1
radiating down both sides, primarily to the right leg.

! Claimant was examined in September of 1976 by the  r­
thopaedic Consultants who diagnosed chronic lumbosacral strain.
They felt she was medically stationary and did not require a job
change, but could return to her former employment on a part time
basis and with certain limitations. They felt claimant's total
loss |of function of, the back due to her injury was mild.

; A Determination  rder, dated November 4, 1976, awarded
claimant‘compensation for temporary total disability only.

Dr. Thomas Martens examined claimant in December 1976and’found claimant had pain in her back and right leg coinciden­
tal with any strenuous activity and she had difficulty standing
on the right leg alone. He diagnosed strain of the lumbosacral
spine with right sciatic nerve root irritation and osteoarthritis,
of the lumbosacral spine and right knee. He thought that claim­
ant was permanently and totally disabled as far as her occupation
as ajdrapery consultant was concerned. Drs. Moore and Martens
opined in January of 1977 that claimant was permanently and
totally disabled for any gainful employment because of her dis.-
ability, age and past work experience.

I Vocational Rehabilitation found claimant ineligible for
retraining due to her disability and age.

Mr. R.E. Adolph, a vocational consultant, reported that
claimant has a high school education and had briefly attended
college. He found claimant had worked .in sales and as a telephone
supervisor in her early years, but quit to raise her family. She
returned to work at the age of 59 with the employer for which she
was working when she had her injury. Mr. Adolph believed that
claimant, based on her abilities, skills and work experience, if
she could perform work allowing the option of sitting or standing
and requiring no bending, repetitive twisting, stooping or lift­
ing, Icould be employed as a central telephone operator, telephone
answering services, or production worker at a ceramic cookie stamp
manufacturer. He testified that claimant would not be able to
work 'full time in these fields but he felt claimant's age would
not hinder her in obtaining such employment.

Claimant testified that she had intended to work untilshe was 65 but quit due to her injury. She currently has pain
in her right thigh, numbness in both legs and her right knee gives
out going up and down stairs. She can drive for only 15-20 min­
utes because she cannot sit in one place for prolonged periods.
She experiences pain on twisting, lifting or bending and requires
two one-hour rest periods daily.

-63-

I 

I 

j 

i 

I 

j 



         
          

          
        

       
            
        

        
           

           
       

          
          

        
        

        
           

          
          

      
        

         
            

         
          

             
        

        
         

            
             

     
        

              
          

      

Referee found that the claimant was not permanently 
and totally disabled. Claimant could not return to her former -
employment and was restricted to light or sedentary work but 
claimant had residual skills which would qualify her for_several 
~ui~!~l~ o~aupa~iong including light snl@s work. Claimdnt naQ 
not worked since May of 1976 and had sought employment at the 
State Employment Office just once in January of 1977. 

He concluded that because claimant was precluded from 
entering a large segment of the general labor market, she was en­
titled to a larger award of compensation and increased her award 
of 32° to 96° for 30% unscheduled disability. 

The Board, after de novo review, finds that both Dr. 
Martens and Dr. Moore were of the opinion claimant was perman-
ently and totally disabled from any~gainful and suitable em­
ployment. Dr. Martens concurs, essentially, in the Orthopaedic 
Consultants' diagnosis and recommendation that claimant was able 
to return on a part time basis to her former occupation with 
certain limitations, but he also indicates that claimant was still 
having difficulty with her right leg. Mr. Adolph felt claimant 
was capable of performing part time work. 

The Board concludes, based on claimant's age, education, 
work experience, and very limited potential for retraining, that 
she i~ not permanently and totally disabled, but she has not been a_ 
a~equately compensated for her loss of wage earning capacity re- w, 
sulting from her injury. It awards claimant 256° for 80% unsched-
uled low back disability and 15° for 10% loss function of her right 
leg,· this scheduled award being based upon Dr. Martens' report. 

ORDER 

The Referee's order, dated August 31, -1977, is modified. 

Claimant is granted 256° for 80% unscheduled low back 
?i~~ility and 15° for 10% loss function of her ri5ht le5. These 
awards are in lieu of the award made by the Referee's order which, 
in all·other respects, is affirmed. 

Claimant's attorney is granted as a reasonable attorney's 
fee for his services at Board review a swn equal to 25% of the in­
creased compensation granted by this order, payable out of such 
compensation as paid, not to exceed $2,300. 

-64-

The Referee found that the claimant was not permanently
and totally disabled. Claimant could not return to her former
employment and was restricted to light or sedentary work but
claimant had residual skills which would qualify her for several
suifeafelfi odoupations including light sales work; Claimant had
not worked since May of 1976 and had sought employment at the
State Employment  ffice just once in January of 1977.

He concluded that because claimant was precluded from
entering a large segment of the general labor market, she was en­
titled to a larger award of compensation and increased her award
of 32° to 96° for 30% unscheduled disability.

The Board, after de novo review, finds that both Dr.
Martens and Dr. Moore were of the opinion claimant was perman­
ently and totally disabled from any'.gainful and suitable em­
ployment. Dr. Martens concurs, essentially, in the  rthopaedic
Consultants' diagnosis and recommendation that claimant was able
to return on a part time basis to her former occupation with
certain limitations, but he also indicates that claimant was still
having difficulty with her right leg. Mr. Adolph felt claimant
was capable of performing part time work.

The Board concludes, based on claimant's age, education,
work experience, and very limited potential for retraining, that
she is not permanently and totally disabled, but she has not been
adequately compensated for her loss of wage earning capacity re­
sulting from her injury. It awards claimant 256° for 80% unsched­
uled low back disability and 15° for 10% loss function of her right
leg^ this scheduled award being based upon Dr. Martens' report.

 RDER
The Referee's order, dated August 31, 1977, is modified.
Claimant is granted 256° for 80% unscheduled low back

disability and 15° for 10% loss function of her right leg. These
awards are in lieu of the award made by the Referee's order which,
in all other respects, is affirmed.

Claimant's attorney is granted as a reasonable attorney's
fee for his services at Board review a sum equal to 25% of the in­
creased compensation granted by this order, payable out of such
compensation as paid, not to exceed $2,300.

-64-



     
  

    
    

       

      

       
            
              

          
            
        

 

          

       

    
    
    

  

        
          

            
           

          
         

    
          
           
             

         
            

        
          

            
  

        
          

          
 

WCB CASE NO. 77-3914 MARCH 9, 1978 
I 

DAVID NOBLB, CLAIMANT 
Pozz~, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn & 

0 1' Leary, Claimant's Atty. 
Philip A. Mongrain, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

t 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

~lalmant·seeks BoarJ revlew of the Referee's order 
which granted him compensation equal to 45° for 30% loss of his 
left1 leg. Claimant contends that his disability is greater than 
that! awarded by the Referee. 

I 
1 The Board, after de nova review, affirms and adopts the 

Op in-ion and Order of the ·Referee, a copy of whi-ch is attached 
herE~;to and, by this ref~rence 1 is made a P'?f~ h~.~Q{ 1 

I 
I ORDER 

' f . I 
irmed. 

The order of the Referee, dated October 3, 1977, is af-· 

i 
I 

9 I sAIF CLAIM No. re 13ss2 MARCH 9, 191s 

I 
BILLY DEATON NORRIS, CLAIMANT 
Donald R. Duncan, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF} Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
own Motion Order 

I • 

On January 3,- .. ·1978 the Board received a letter from 
Mrs. Billy Deaton Norris, wife of the claimant,, stating that.her 
husb~nd had had surgery performed on his back by Dr. Grewe on· 
Nove:tnber 17, 1977. She requested the Board to exercise its own 
motibn jurisdiction and reopen claimant's claim for an April 15, 
1966 1 injury which had required spinal fusion LS-S1 on May 13, 
1966~ Claimant's aggravation rights have expired. 

' I 
I 

I. The Fund, on July 28, -1977, had denied claimant's r·e­
quest to reopen claimant's claim, alleging that his present con­
dition was the result of lifting a lawn mower onto the back of. 
a pibkup truck. However, subsequent information received by-the 
Fund. 1 from Dr. Grewe indicated that there was an overgrowth of·the 
fusion mass which required the surgical correction which _he per­
formed on November 17, 1977. Upon receipt of this information, 
the Fund advised the Board that it would not resist the reopening 
of claimant's ,claim. · -I . . 

1 The Board, after considering.the medical records which 
were;forwarded to it by Dr. Grewe and the information contained 
in his cover letter of February 7, _1978, concludes that claimant's 

-65-

DAVID N BLE, CLAIMANTPozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn &
0"Leary, Claimant's Atty.

Philip A. Mongrain, Defense Atty,
Request for Review by Claimant

j WCB CASE N . 77-3914 MARCH 9, 1978

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.

Claimant*seeks Board review of the Referee's order
which granted him compensation equal to 45® for 30% loss of his
left leg. Claimant contends that his disability is greater thanthat! awarded by the Referee.

j The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
herejto and^ by this reference^ is made a part

i  RDER

firmed,
The order of the Referee, dated  ctober 3, 1977, is af-

m SAIF CLAIM N . FC 13552 MARCH 9, 1978

BILLY DEAT N N RRIS, CLAIMANT
Donald R. Duncan, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF,; Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 wn Motion  rder

 n January 3,.1978 the Board received a letter from
Mrs. Billy Deaton Norris, wife of the claimant, stating that'her
husband had had surgery performed on his back by Dr. Grewe on
November 17, 1977. She requested the Board to exercise its own
motion jurisdiction and reopen claimant's claim for an April 15,
19661 injury which had required spinal fusion L5-S1 on May 13,
1966: Claimant's aggravation rights have expired.

I . The Fund, on July 28, 1977, had denied claimant's re­
quest to reopen claimant's claim, alleging that his present con-
dition was the result of lifting a lawn mower onto the back of.
a pickup truck. However, subsequent information received by the
Fund I from Dr. Grewe indicated that there was an overgrowth of the
fusion mass which required the surgical correction which he per­
formed on November 17, 1977. Upon receipt of this information,
the Fund advised the Board that it would not resist the reopening
of claimant's .claim.

The Board, after considering the medical records which
were•forwarded to it by Dr, Grewe and the information contained
in his cover letter of February 7, .1978, concludes that claimant's

; -65-

! 

' 

I 



            
  

        
             

          
           
            

       
           
         

      

      
      
     

    

        
            

  

        
            

         
         

     

    
    
 

    
    

      
         

          
         
           
  

for own motion relief should be granted and his April 15, 
1966 claim reopened. __ 

Claimant's claim for a compensable injury suffered on 
April 15, 1966 is remanded to the Fund for acceptance and for the 
payment of compensation, as provided by law, commencing on November 
15, 1977, the date claimant was admitted to Emanuel Hospital, and 
until the claim is again closed pursuant to the provisions of ORS 
656.278. 

Claimant's attorney is- hereby granted as a reasonable 
attorngy'b fgg J gum gqual to 25t of th@ t@mporary total diaability 
compensation granted by this order, payable out of said compensa­
tion as paid, not to exceed $500. 

SAIF CLAIM NO. KC 120599 ~ARCH 13, 1978 

EDNA AICHELE, CLAIMANT 
WilliAm A. G~lh~~~~h, Claimant'g Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Amended Order Allowing Attorney Fee 

The Board's Own Motion Order entered January 17, 1978 
in the above entitled matter failed to include an award of a 
reasonable attorney's fee. 

ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that claimant's attorney receive 
as a reasonable attorney's fee a sum equal to 25% of the tem­
porary total _disability benefits granted by this order, payable 
out of said compensation as paid, not to exceed $500. 

WCB CASE NO. 76-6~Jj MARCH 1~, 1~,~ 

WILLIAM R. ANDERSON, CLAI~..ANT 
Bedingfield, Joelson, Gould & Barron, 

Claimant's Atty. 
SA.IF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

Claimant requests review by the Board of the Referee's 
order which affirmed both denials of claimant's claim but ordered 
the State Accident Insurance Fund to pay compensation for tempor­
ary total disability from October 31, 1975 to October 18, 1976, 
less time worked, 

-66-

request for own motion relief should be granted and his April 15,
1966 claim reopened.

Claimant's claim for a compensable injury suffered on
April 15, 1966 is remanded to the Fund for acceptance and for the
payment of compensation, as provided by law, commencing on November
15, 1977, the date claimant was admitted to Emanuel Hospital, and
until the claim is again closed pursuant to the provisions of  RS
656.278.

Claimant's attorney is- hereby granted as a reasonable
attorngy's fgg a sum gqual to 251 of the temporary total disability
compensation granted by this order, payable out of said compensa­
tion as paid, not to exceed $500.

SAIF CLAIM N . KC 120599 MARCH 13, 1978
EDNA AICHELE, CLAIMANTWillism A. Galbpsath, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Amended  rder Allowing Attorney Fee

The Board's  wn Motion  rder entered January 17, 1978
in the above entitled matter failed to include an award of a
reasonable attorney's fee.

#
 RDER

IT IS HEREBY  RDERED that claimant's attorney receive
as a reasonable attorney's fee a sum equal to 25% of the tem­
porary total disability benefits granted by this order, payable
out of said compensation as paid, not to exceed $500.

WCB CASE N . 76-6633 MARCH 15, 1575
WILLIAM R. ANDERS N, CLAIMANT
Bedingfield, Joelson, Gould & Barron,

Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
Claimant requests review by the Board of the Referee's

order which affirmed both denials of claimant's claim but ordered
the State Accident Insurance Fund to pay compensation for tempor­
ary total disability from  ctober 31, 1975 to  ctober 18, 1976,
less time worked. m

-66-



         
         
        

           
   

 
           
  

          
                  

            
             

  
          

                    
               
                      
              

      

                  
        
      

              
         

           
 
         

          
          
         

  
         

         
         

           
          

           
          

 

                  

I 

1 Cl~im~nt b~~ ~ij~t~ined a cruBhing type hand injury in 
cal ifornia in 19 6 7. Clairnan,t went to work for Pacific Lumber 
Inspection Bureau in Oregon in January 1974. Subsequently, claim­
ant went to work for Coos Hekd Lumber Company. He worked as a 
lurnb~r grader for both compahies. 

I 
I I 

Claimant quit ~orking for Coos Head on May 13, 1975 and 
sought medical treatment. 

I 

In August 1975 Dr. Wilson diagnosed a hand infection and 
on A~9ust 21 ciaim~nt ~n~~ruent ~Utijery for inciBion and drainag~ 
of massive intramuscular abcess of the right arm. Claimant told 
Dr. Wilson that he had developed a "gist ball" from the 1968 in­
jury 'land he felt this lump bteak during an incident using a jack 

on h~s car. I . 
i In November, _1975 Dr. Wilson opined that at the time of 

the r968 injury, based on th~ history given to him by claimant, 
that bacteria was walled offlduring the injury. This bacteria 
was ~roken off by the jack incident. · 

I 
On October 30, 1975 claimant's attorney had requested 

coos Head to furnish claimanl a Form 801; he also had asked Paci­
fic Lumber Inspection Bureauifor this claim form on November 9, 
1975.i Early in 1976 an 801 was sent by the latter, but Coos Head 
was ~equested again on March\5, 1976. 

I In June 1976, after repeated inquiries by the Fund, 
Dr. Wilgon st~t@d thJt ~in�Glthg 19~8 in~ury ~lAimA~l h~d had 
intermittent swelling and tenderness. Any type of physical 
acti~ity would irritate the ~and. Therefore, claimant's lum­
ber grader job would relate directly to the problem, already 
irritated from previous motion and contusions. 

I I 
, On October 18, 19 7 6 the Fund, which furnished work-

ers' :compensation coverage for both employers, denied claimant's 
claim against each employerJ 

i I 
. · . i The R~f~ree found yhat Dr. ~ilson had believed that 
·claimant's condition was related to his work solely based on 
clairn!ant' s history to him. The Referee found claimant to be 
inconsistent and not crediblJ and concluded claimant had failed 
to prFve compensabili ty. I 

\ The Referee found that claimant was entitled to com-
pensation for time loss becaJse of the Fund's unreasonable fail­
ure t:b comply with the statute; however, because claimant's 
claim:was not found to be corr\pensable claimant was not entitled 
to penalties and attorney fe~s. - He granted claimant tim~ loss 

' I from October 31, 1975 to October 18, 1976, less time worked, 
and ap attorney fee out of t~e compensation awarded to claimant. 

I I 
I The Board, on de ndvo review, concurs with the Refer-

ee's finding that claimant's 1claims were not compensable. However, 

-·--... 

-67-

I ?lsimant had sustained a cruahing type hand injury in
California in 1967. Claimant went to work for Pacific Lumber
Inspection Bureau in  regon in January 1974. Subsequently, claim­
ant went to work for Coos Head Lumber Company. He worked as a
lumber grader for both companies.

i
. Claimant quit working for Coos Head on May 13, 1975 and

sought medical treatment.
I In August 1975 Dr. Wilson diagnosed a hand infection and

on August 21 claimant undsfwsut surgery for incision and drainageof massive intramuscular abcess of the right arm. Claimant told
Dr. Wilson that he had developed a "gist ball" from the 1968 in­
jury jand he felt this lump break during an incident using a jack
on his car.

i In November, .197.5 Dr. Wilson opined that at the time of
the 1'968 injury, based on the history given to him by claimant,that bacteria was walled off|during the injury. This bacteria
was broken off by the jack incident.

 n  ctober 30, 1975 claimant's attorney had requested
Coos Head to furnish claimant a Form 801; he also had asked Paci­fic Lumber Inspection Bureau|for this claim form on November 9,
1975.1 Early in 1976 an 801 was sent by the latter, but Coos Head
was requested again on March 5, 1976.

In June 1976, after repeated inquiries by the Fund,Dr. Wilson statQd that £inoQ|thQ 1969 injuify elaifflant had had
intermittent swelling and tenderness. Any type of physical
acti\^ity would irritate the hand. Therefore, claimant's lum­
ber grader job would relate directly to the problem, alreadyirritated from previous motion and contusions.

,  n  ctober 18, 1976 the Fund, which furnished work­
ers' Compensation coverage for both employers, denied claimant'sclaiin against each employer.*

I
j The Referee found that Dr. Wilson had believed that

claimant's condition was related to his work solely based on
claimant's history to him. The Referee found claimant to be
inconsistent and not credible and concluded claimant had failed
to prove compensability.

I The Referee found tlhat claimant was entitled to com­
pensation for time loss because of the Fund's unreasonable fail­
ure to comply with the statu1:e; however, because claimant's
claim, was not found to be compensable claimant was not entitled
to penalties and attorney fees. He granted claimant time loss
from  ctober 31, 1975 to  ctober 18, 1976, less time worked,
and an attorney fee out of the compensation awarded to claimant.

I

The Board, on de no'vo review, concurs with the Refer­ee's finding that claimant's ’claims were not compensable. However,

-67-

I 

I I I 

II 

I 

i 

I 
i 



           
           

          
         

          

          
        
            
         
      

        
              

          
      

     
  
      

 
    
  

        
          
         

          
           

      

     
   
     

    
    
     

     
        

         

on the Supreme Court's decision in Mary Jones v. Emanuel 
Hospital, 280 OR 147, which was issued after the Referee's order, 
the Board finds claimant is entitled to penalties and attorney 
fees for the Fund's failure to comply with the statute. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated June 9, 1977, is hereby 
modified. 

Claimant is granted an additional sum equal to 15% of 
the compensation for temporary total disability from October 31, 
1975 to October 18, 1976. This is in addition to the compensation 
for temporary total disability granted by the Referee's order 
which is in all other respects affirmed. 

Claimant 1 s attorney is granted as a reasonable attorney's 
fee for his services at Board review a sum equal to 25% of: the 
compensation granted claimant by this order, payable out of such 
compensation as paid, to a maximum of $500. 

WCB CASE NO, 76-4425 MARCH 13, 19 7 8 

JESSE CLINE, CLAIMANT 
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn & O'Leary, 

Claimant's Atty. 
Keith D. Skelton, Defense Atty. 
Order of Dismissal 

A request for review, having been duly filed with the 
Workers' Compensation Board in the above entitled matter by the 
employer, and said request for review now having been withdrawn, 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the request for review now 
pending before the Board is hereby dismissed and the order of the 
Referee is final by operation of law. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-2351 MARCH 13, 19 78 

TIMOTHY H. CRUCHELOW, CLAIMANT 
Peterson, Susak & Peterson, Claimant's Atty. 
Roger R. Warren, Defense Atty. 
SA.IF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Emp. Ins. 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

Employers Insurance of Wausau seeks Board review of 
the Referee's order which remanded claimant's claim to it for 

-68-

based on the Supreme Court's decision in Mary Jones v. Emanuel
Hospital, 280  R 147, which was issued after the Referee's order,
the Board finds claimant is entitled to penalties and attorney
fees for the Fund's failure to comply with the statute.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated June 9, 1977, is hereby

modified.
Claimant is granted an additional sum equal to 15% of

the compensation for temporary total disability from  ctober 31,
1975 to  ctober 18, 1976. This is in addition to the compensation
for temporary total disability granted by the Referee's order
which is in all other respects affirmed.

Claimant's attorney is granted as a reasonable attorney's
fee for his services at Board review a sum equal to 25% of; the
compensation granted claimant by this order, payable out of such
compensation as paid, to a maximum of $500.

WCB CASE N . 76-4425 MARCH 13, 1978
JESSE CLINE, CLAIMANT
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn &  'Leary,

Claimant's Atty.
Keith D. Skelton, Defense Atty.
 rder of Dismissal

#
A request for review, having been duly filed with the

Workers' Compensation Board in the above entitled matter by the
employer, and said request for review now having been withdrawn,

IT IS THEREF RE  RDERED that the request for review now
pending before the Board is hereby dismissed and the order of the
Referee is final by operation of law.

WCB CASE N . 77-2351 MARCH 13, 1978
TIM THY H. CRUCHEL W, CLAII4ANT
Peterson, Susak & Peterson, Claimant's Atty.
Roger R. Warren, Defense Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Emp. Ins.

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
Employers Insurance of Wausau seeks Board review of

the Referee's order which remanded claimant's claim to it for

68

m
- -



        
             
           
         

         

        
           

          

       

  
      

   
    
  
    
  

     
  
        
          

         
                      

    
           
           

             
           

     
        

     
        
       
    

      
 

I 

I I 

j \ . h b ff. . th acceptance and payment of compensation t ere ya 1rming e 
denial issued by the State Accident Insurance Fund. 

: I 
~h~ Y6~~~, ~ft~r d~ ~~vo r~vi~w, ~££irmg and adoptg thQ 

Opinion and Order of the Ref~ree, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this referenc~, is made a part hereof. 

I 
I ORDER 

1 The order of the Referee, dated September 22, 1977, is 
affirmed. I 

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable at­
torn~y's fee for his services in connection with this Board review 
in the amount of $100,·payabie by Employers Insurance of Wausau. 

I 
l wen CA£E NO. 76•J215•SI I 

MARCH 13, 19 78 
i 

In the Matter of the Second Injury 
Fund Relief of 

FMC MARINE & RAIL EQUIPMENT DIV., EMP. 
DIANE DUVENECK, CLAIMANT 
Mill~r, Anderson, Nash, Yerke & 

Wi~ner, Defense Atty. \ 
Dept~ of Justice, Defense Atty. 
Order on Review 

I 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson, Moore and Phillips. I .· 
On February 25, 1977 Referee Joseph D. St. Martin rec-1 I ornrnended that the Board grant the employer's request for reim-

bursement from the Second Irtjury Fund in the amount of 50% of 
the ~ddi tional cost which is1 attributable to the results of the 
secoftd injury suffered by c~aimant. . 

i I 
I The Board, after de novo review of the abstract of rec-

ord, 1 accepts the recommendatlion of the Referee and adopts as its 
own the findings of fact andl conclusion of the law as set forth 
in t~e recommended order, da 1ted February 25, 1977, a copy of 
whic~ is attached hereto and, by this reference, made a part 
of the Board's order. 

l 
I 

WCB CASE NO. 77-1486 MARCH 13, 1978 

HAR0I:,D P. GRAMLEY, CLAIMANT I 
Dobl:te, Bischoff & Murray, Olairnant's Atty. 
Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson & 

A Schwabe, Defense Atty. J 

S'9 Request for Review by Employer . 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

~69-

acceptance and payment of compensation thereby affirming the
denial issued by the State Accident Insurance Fund.dl ftfivs 5?6vi6w, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated September 22, 1977, is

affirmed.
' Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable at­

torney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review
in the amount of $100,- payable by Employers Insurance of Wausau.

WCB CASE W . 7^-3215-SI . MARCH 13, 1978
Injury
DIV. , EMP.

In the Matter of the Second
Fuind Relief of

FMC MARINE & RAIL EQUIPMENT
diaee duveneck, claimant
Miller, Anderson, Nash, Yerk'e &
Wiener, Defense Atty.

J|k Dept, of Justice, Defense Atty.
 rder on Review

I Reviewed by Board Members Wilson, Moore and Phillips.
I  n February 25, 1977 Referee Joseph D. St. Martin rec­

ommended that the Board grant the employer's request for reim­
bursement from the Second Injury Fund in the amount of 50% ofthe additional cost which is' attributable to the results of the
second injury suffered by cl^aimant.

The Board, after dL novo review of the abstract of rec­
ord,! accepts the recommendation of the Referee and adopts as its
own the findings of fact and! conclusion of the law as set forth
in the recommended order, da'ted February 25, 1977, a copy of
which is attached hereto and'
of the Board's order. by this reference, made a part

WCB CASE N . 77-1486 MARCH 13, 1978
HAR LD P. GRAMLEY, CLAIMANTDoblie, Bischoff & Murray, Claimant's Atty.
Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson &Schwabe, Defense Atty. |
Request for Review by Employer

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
-69-

I 

I 

: 



         
          

 
      

         
          
          
          

        
           
          
           
  

          
           

          
           

             
            
          
            

       
         

           
             
        

                     
       

       
           

            
          

                         
  

       
          

          

        
    

         
            

             
         

employer seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which remanded claimant's claim to it for acceptance and payment 
of compensation. 

~laimant is ,resident of the ~ewcomers gerv~ce Inter­
national and is also the manager of the Portland-Vancouver New­
comers Service. The Newcomers Service is a service offered to 
persons new in the area which includes introducing them to pro­
ducts~ businesses, etc. The company has franchises in 17 cities 
in the No.rthwest. Claimant, with his employer's approval, ar­
ranged an evening social event in his home for the franchise 
holders and their spouses, to be held in conjunction with the 
annual business meeting. The expenses of this event were to be 
paid by the employer. 

On May 16, 1976, one day before the upcoming social 
event, claimant spent a large amount of time preparing his home, 
both inside and out. Claimant's son, several weeks earlier, had 
asked his father to repair the basketball hoop, 'but claimant had 
not taken the time to do it up to that point. While cleaning 
up his front yard on May 16, claimant noticed that the condition 
of the basketball hoop detracted from the appearance of his pre­
mises. While he was using a 5-foot ladder to reach the hoop, 
he slipped, fell and fractured his right leg. 

Two major issues needed to be decided by the Referee. 
He first found that the social event was definitely for the bene­
fit of 'the employer, a fact which is not disputed in the record. 
The remaining question is whether adjusting the basketball hoop 
ohould be a GOVflr~d a~t1vity. If GlaimQnt naQ 1nju.~Q hirn~elt 
while shopping for food items for the party there would be little 
doubt that that would be a covered activity. 

The Referee believed that the employer.would, logi­
cally, assume that claimant would do some work on his premises 
to prepare his home for the event and even though the repairing 
of the hoop served a personal purpose, the reason claimant per-
formgd thg job on that particular day wa~ to improvQ thQ appgarm 
ance of the premises in time for the social event to be held on 
the following day. · 

After full consideration, the Referee concluded that 
claimant had sustained his injury within the scope and during 
the course of his employment and therefore, his injury is com­
pensable. 

The Board, after de novo review, concludes that claim­
ant's injury is not compensable. 

The Board bases its opinion upon the fact that claim­
ant did not meet the seven criterion accepted by the Court of 
Appeals in determining if an injury arose out of and in the course 
of employment. Jordan v. Western Electric, 1 Or App 441. 

-70-

The employer seeks Board review of the Referee's order
which remanded claimant's claim to it for acceptance and payment
of compensation.

Cla mant  s Pres dent of the Newcomers Service Inter­
national and is also the manager of the Portland-Vancouver New­
comers Service. The Newcomers Service is a service offered to
persons new in the area which includes introducing them to pro­
ducts, businesses, etc. The company has franchises in 17 cities
in the Northwest. Claimant, with his employer's approval, ar­
ranged an evening social event in his home for the franchise
holders and their spouses, to be held in conjunction with the
annual business meeting. The expenses of this event were to be
paid by the employer.

 n May 16, 1976, one day before the upcoming social
event, claimant spent a large amount of time preparing his home,
both inside and out. Claimant's son, several weeks earlier, had
asked his father to repair the basketball hoop, but claimant had
not taken the time to do it up to that point. While cleaning
up his front yard on May 16, claimant noticed that the condition
of the basketball hoop detracted from the appearance of his pre­
mises. While he was using a 5-foot ladder to reach the hoop,
he slipped, fell and fractured his right leg.

Two major issues needed to be decided by the Referee.
He first found that the social event was definitely for the bene­
fit of the employer, a fact which is not disputed in the record.
The remaining question is whether adjusting the basketball hoop
should be a covered activityi If claimant had injured himssifwhile shopping for food items for the party there would be little
doubt that that would be a covered activity.

The Referee believed that the employer .would, logi­
cally, assume that claimant would do some work on his premises
to prepare his home for the event and even though the repairing
of the hoop served a personal purpose, the reason claimant per-
forniQd thQ job on that particular day was to improve the appear®ance of the premises in time for the social event to be held on
the following day.

After full consideration, the Referee concluded that
claimant had sustained his injury within the scope and during
the course of his employment and therefore, his injury is com­
pensable.

The Board, after de novo review, concludes that claim­
ant's injury is not compensable.

The Board bases its opinion upon the fact that claim­
ant did not meet the seven criterion accepted by the Court of
Appeals in determining if an injury arose out of and in the course
of employment. Jordan v. Western Electric, 1  r App 441.

#

m
-70-



         
         

          

       

       
    
    

      
     

       
        

        
           

  
                     
          

 

          

        
           

        

     
  
     

     
    

       
         
          

         

• ~..;a.. .. .. ... '·~. ;; • 

1 The repairing of the basketball hoop in which claimant 
was ·engaged was of absolutely no .benefit to the employer. 

I 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated August 22, 1977, is re-

ver!:;ed. 
' 

The denial of the carrier is hereby affirmed. 

I 
WCB CASE NO. 76-5681 

BERNIE B. HINZMAN, CLAIMANT 
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn & 

O'Leary, Claimant's Atty. 

MARCH 13, 1978 

SAII~ 1, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
RequFs t f9~ R~VJ.1iW ;by tbe ~'1•f 

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

, The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review 
of the Referee's order which remanded claimant's aggravation 
claim to it for acceptance and payment of compensation to which 
he is entitled. 

The Board, after de nova review, affinns and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 

hereto and, by this reference, is made· a part th~r@of. , 
I 

ORDER 

firmJa. 
The order of the Referee, dated August 4, 1977, is af-

I 

' 
Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable at­

torney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review 
in the amount of $150, payable by the Fund. 

I 

WCB CASE NO. 77-1687 MARCH 13, 1978 
' I 

LORETTA IVERSON, CLAIMANT 
Williams, Spooner & Graves, Claimant's 
Clark, Marsh & Lindauer, Defense Atty. 

·Request for Review by Employer 
I 

Atty. 

i Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

·t The employer seeks Board review of the Referee I s order 
which remanded claimant's claim to it for payment of compensation 
as p~ovided by law with temporary total disability benefits to 

-71-

I The repairing of the basketball hoop in which claimant
was engaged was of absolutely no .benefit to the employer.

versed.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated August 22, 1977, is re-

The denial of the carrier is hereby affirmed.

j WCB CASE N . 76-5681 MARCH 13, 1978
BERNIE B. HINZMAN, CLAIMANT
Poz2:i, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn &

 'Leary, Claimant's Atty.SAIF', Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for RoviSW by thS Sftlf

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review

of the Referee's order which remanded claimant's aggravation
claim to it for acceptance and payment of compensation to which
he is entitled.

I The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and; by this reference^ is made a part thereof.

'  RDER

The order of the Referee, dated August 4, 1977, is af­
firmed.

I Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable at­
torney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review
in the amount of $150, payable by the Fund.

WCB CASE N . 77-1687 MARCH 13, 1978
L RETTA IVERS N, CLAIMANT
Williams, Spooner & Graves, Claimant's Atty.
Clark, Marsh & Lindauer, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Employer

I Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
j The employer seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which remanded claimant's claim to it for payment of compensation
as provided by law with temporary total disability benefits to

-71-

j 

■ 



          
     

          
           
         

         

       
           

        

     
  
         
 

    
  

         
          

          
        

 
        

         
           
           

   
    

  
 

  
  

  
    
  
  

        
       

         
         

        
        

         
         
        
         
    

          
        

as of September 23, 1976. Penalties and attorney fees 
were also assessed against the defendant. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated September 8, 1977, is 
affirmed. 

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted.a reasonable at­
torney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review 
in the amount of $350, payable by the carrier. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-4254 MARCH 13, 1978 

SID T. McCAFFERTY, CLAIMANT 

Galton, Yopick & Scott, Claimant's Atty, 
Davies, Biggs, Strayer, et-. al. , 

Defense Atty. 
Philip A. Mongrain, Defense Atty. 
own Motion Order 

On November 29, 1977 claimant requested the Board to 
exercise its own motion jurisdiction and reopen his claim for 
a May 2, 1969 industrial injury. At that time clairna~t•s em-

ployer was Portland Car Wash, whose carrier was Empioyer 1s !n­
surance of Wausau. 

On May 6, 1977 claimant allegedly suffered a compen­
sable industrial injury while in the employ of Owens-Illinois,. 
Inc., a self-insured employer; this claim was denied on June 15, 
1977 and claimant requested a hearing on the propriety of the 
denial. 

The Board did not have sufficient evidence to deter­
mine whether claimant's present condition was related to the 

May 18, 1969 injury and the responsibility of Wausau or was the 
result of the incident of May 6, 1977 and the responsibility of 
Owens-Illinois, Inc. Therefore, on December 12, 1977, the 
Board referred claimant's request for own motion relief to the 
Hearings Division with instructions to set it down for hearing 
in conjunction with the hearing on the propriety of the denial 
of the May 6, 1977 incident and to determine if claimant's pre­
sent condition was an aggravation of his 1969 injury or clai~ant 
had suffered a new injury in May 1977. 

On February 1, 1978, after a hearing, Referee H. Don 
Fink concluded that claimant had suffered a·new industrial in-

-72-

commence as of September 23, 1976. Penalties and attorney fees
were also assessed against the defendant.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER

m

affirmed
The order of the Referee, dated September 8, 1977, is

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable at­
torney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review
in the amount of $350/ payable by the carrier.

WCB CASE N . 77-4254 MARCH 13, 1978
SID T. McCAFFERTY, CLAIMANT
Galton, Popick & Scott, Claimant's Atty.Davies, Biggs, Strayer, et-. al..

Defense Atty.
Philip A. Mongrain, Defense Atty.
 wn Motion  rder

 n November 29, 1977 claimant requested the Board to
exercise its own motion jurisdiction and reopen his claim for
a May 2^ 1969 industrial injury. At that time claimant's em­
ployer was Portland Car Wash, whose carrier was Employer’s In­
surance of Wausau.

m
 n May 6, 1977 claimant allegedly suffered a compen­

sable industrial injury while in the employ of  wens-Illinois,.
Inc., a self-insured employer; this claim was denied on June 15,
1977 and claimant requested a hearing on the propriety of the
denial.

The
mine whether c
May 18, 1969 i
result of the
 wens-Illinois
Board referred
Hearings Divis
in conjunction
of the May 6,
sent condition
had suffered a

Board did not have sufficient evidence to deter-
laimant's present condition was related to the
njury and the responsibility of Wausau or was the
incident of May 6, 1977 and the responsibility of
, Inc. Therefore, on December 12, 1977, the
claimant's request for own motion relief to the
ion with instructions to set it down for hearing
with the hearing on the propriety of the denial
1977 incident and to determine if claimant's pre-
was an aggravation of his 1969 injury or claimant
new injury in May 1977.

 n February 1, 1978, after a hearing. Referee H. Don
Fink concluded that claimant had suffered a'new industrial in-

-72-

m



-

          
        

           
        
      
          

        
            
 

   
    

    
     
     
     

  

  

       

                       
          

         
     

        
             
          

        
           

         
         

          
         
          
          

         

         
          

           
        

          
              
            
         

n 

jury1 on May 6, "1977 while in the employ of Owens--Illinois, Inc., 
a se1lf-insured employer~ .An Opinion and Order ent~;r;eQ on Fet,­
ruar:y 21, 1978 by Referee Fink directed the claim be accepted 
by Owens-Illinois for the payment of benefits ·to which claimant 
was 'entitled under the Workers' Compensation law. 

I 
I 

The Board concludes that it is no longer necessary to 
consider claimant's request for own motion·relief pursuant to 
ORS 656.278 and that the request for such own motion relief should 
be dismissed. 

I 

WCB CASE NO. 77-1008 

GARYjN. PATTERSON, CLAIMANT 
David w. James, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF' ~ Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Requ~st for Review by Claimant 
Cross-appeal by Employer 

- I 

MARCH 13, 1978 

I , Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

I Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which granted him an award of 30° for 20% loss of the right 
leg. i Claimant contends that this award is inadequate and the 
employer, on cross-appeal, contends that the award of 7.5° 
granted by the Determination Order is sufficient. 

I 

i 
1 Claimant, age J2~ suffered a compensable injury 6ri 

April 16, 1976 when his right knee struck a fare box on his 
bus.! Dr. Larson, on May 14, 1976 performed an arthrotomy and 
arth~oscopy. His condition was diagnosed as an osteochondral 
fracture of the medial ridge and lateral facet of the patella, 
which areas were removed at the time of the surgery. 

i 
Claimant was able to return to work on August 2, 1976 

and indicated to Dr. Larson that he was able to perform his 
dutiJs as a bus driver quite satisfactorily. The doctor's con­
clus~on was that claimant had some residual aching and small 
snapping due to the irregularity of the patellar surface, but 
his condition was stable and further treatments were not nee-

' essary. 
I 
I 

I On January 26, 1977 a Determination Order granted claim-
ant-temporary total disability compensation from April 20 through 
AuguJt 1, 1976 and 7.5° for 5% loss of the right leg. 

I . 
: Dr. Larson, on May 10, 1977, indicated that claimant 

was still complaining of discomfort when he knelt, climbed stairs, 
I 

or sat too long. At times he has a pop and sensation of giving 
way qt the knee, and some tenderness over the area of the scar. 
The doctor explained to claimant that the patellar irritation was 

I 

-73-

jury] on May 6, 1977 while in the employ of  wens-Illinois, Inc.,

ta self-insured employer. An  pinion and  rder enter§<? Feb­
ruary 21, 1978 by Referee Fink directed the claim be accepted
by  wens-Illinois for the payment of benefits to which claimant
was entitled under the Workers* Compensation law.

The Board concludes that it is no longer necessary to
consider claimant's request for own motion'relief pursuant to
 RS 656.278 and that the request for such own motion relief should
be dismissed.

' IT IS S 
i WCB CASE N , 77-1008

GARY IN. PATTERS N, CLAIMANT
David W. James, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF; Legal Services, Defense Atty,
Request for Review by Claimant
Cross-appeal by Employer

MARCH 13, 1978

; Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.

' Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's orderwhich granted him an award of 30° for 20% loss of the right
leg.' Claimant contends that this award is inadequate and the
employer, on cross-appeal, contends that the award of 7.5°
granted by the Determination  rder is sufficient.

I Claimant, age 32, suffered a compensable injury 6h
April 16, 1976 when his right knee struck a fare box on his
bus.! Dr. Larson, on May 14, 1976 performed an arthrotomy and
arthroscopy. His condition was diagnosed as an osteochondral
fracture of the medial ridge and lateral facet of the patella,
which areas were removed at the time of the surgery.

! Claimant was able to return to work on August 2, 1976
and indicated to Dr. Larson that he was able to perform his
duties as a bus driver quite satisfactorily. The doctor's con­
clusion was that claimant had some residual aching and small
snapping due to the irregularity of the patellar surface, but
his condition was stable and further treatments were not nec­
essary.

[  n January 26, 1977 a Determination  rder granted, claim­
ant ■ temporary total disability compensation from April 20 through
August 1, 1976 and 7.5° for 5% loss of the right leg.

; Dr. Larson, on May 10, 1977, indicated that claimant
was still complaining of discomfort when he knelt, climbed stairs,
or sat too long. At times he has a pop and sensation of giving
way of the knee, and some tenderness over the area of the scar.
The doctor explained to claimant that the patellar irritation was

-73-

1! 

I 

I 

I 
j 

! 



         
       

             
          

          

        
           

         
             
            

         
        

         
             

       
         

          
          

           
             
 

 
        

        
            

         

     
   

     
     

 
    
       

      
       

          
          

         

uriexpected; he recommended that claimant use a patellar 
stabilization support whenever he anticipated taking part in 
any vigorous activity or planned to be on his feet for a long 
period of time. Dr. Larson suggested no other course of treat­
ment or care in addition to the exercise program claimant was 

on. 

At the hearing, claimant again complained of a "pop­
ping" in his knee that caused severe pain, although the support 
Dr. Larson recommended helped the problem somewhat. He said 
he was unable to drive a car for any length of time and could 
tolerate his bus driving job only because he is able to get out 
and rnov~ At'~u~d fr~qu(i"ntly during thg cours@ of his working da.y, 

The Referee found, based on claimant's testimony and 
the medical evidence which substantiates it, that claimant had 
lost more than 5% use of his right leg and was entitled to com­
pensation for 20% loss function of said leg. 

The Board, after de novo review, concludes that the 
award granted by the Referee is somewhat high. The medical evi­
dence does not substantiate such a degree of impairment. Based 

on Dr. Larson 1s most recent report,'the Board feels that claiffi­
ant is entitled to an award of 22.5° for 15% disability of the 
right leg. 

ORDER 

The Referee's order, dated October 13, 1977, is modi-
fied. 

Claimant is hereby granted 22.5° for 15% scheduled 
right leg di_sabili ty. Th is is in lieu of the award granted by 
the Referee's order, which in all other respects is affirmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-2271 MARCH 1 3 , 19 7 8 

WILLIAM WILLETTE, CLAIMANT. 
Richardson, Murphy & Nelson, Claimant's Atty. 
J~~~~, Lang, KlGin, Wolf~ Smith, 

Defense Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by United Pacific Insurance Co. 

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

United Pacific Insurance Company seeks Board·review of 
the Refere~•s order which rem~nded claimant's claim to it for 
acceptance and payment of compensation for an injury suffered on 
August 31, 1976·~ thereby affirming. the denial issued by tl?e Fund. -

-74-

not unexpected; he recommended that claimant use a patellar
stabilization support whenever he anticipated taking part in
any vigorous activity or planned to be on his feet for a long
period of time. Dr. Larson suggested no other course of treat­
ment or care in addition to the exercise program claimant was
on.

At the hearing, claimant again complained of a "pop­
ping" in his knee that caused severe pain, although the support
Dr. Larson recommended helped the problem somewhat. He said
he was unable to drive a car for any length of time and could
tolerate his bus driving job only because he is able to get out
and m6v^ frequently during the course of his working day.

#

The Referee found, based on claimant's testimony and
the medical evidence which substantiates it, that claimant had
lost more than 5% use of his right leg and was entitled to com­
pensation for 20% loss function of said leg.

The Board, after de novo review, concludes that the
award granted by the Referee is somewhat high. The medical evi­
dence does not substantiate such a degree of impairment. Based
on Dr. Larson^s most recent report,' the Board feels that cliifA-
ant is entitled to an award of 22.5° for 15% disability of the
right leg.

 RDER

fied.
The Referee's order, dated  ctober 13, 1977, is modi- #
Claimant is hereby granted 22.5° for 15% scheduled

right leg disability. This is in lieu of the award granted by
the Referee's order, which in all other respects is affirmed.

WCB CASE N . 77-2271 MARCH 13, 1978
WILLIAM WILLETTE, CLAIMANT .
Richardson, Murphy & Nelson, Claimant's Atty.
J<5h5S, Lang, Kloin, Wolf & Smith;

Defense Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by United Pacific Insurance Co.

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
United Pacific Insurance Company seeks Board'review of

the Referee's order which remanded claimant's claim to it for
acceptance and payment of compensation for an injury suffered on
August 31, 1976,thereby affirming- the denial issued by the Fund. #

-74-



          
           
         

 
 

         

        
           

          

       
      

  
        

            
         

        
         

       
         

 
           
           
        
                    

            
  

         
        

         
        

         
         

              
           

        
    

        
          

             
            

Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated September 13, 1977, is 
affirrned. 

I 

: Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable at-
torney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review 
in the amount of $100, payable by United Pacific Insurance Company. 

I 
I 

~itr ~tAtM NO. BC 27]226 MARCH 14, 1979 

DONALD ABBOTT, CLAIMANT 
SAIFi Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Own Motion Determination 

I 

Claimant suffered a compensable injury to his left 
knee ion October 20, 1970 while working as a meter reader for 
the City of Forest Grove Light and Power. After conservative 
treatment failed, Dr, Jonea, an orthopediat, ~erformed Q rntd~Qi 
meniscectomy on November 16, 1970. A Determination Order of 
Julyi26, 1971 granted temporary disability compensation arid 
permanent partial disability compensation for 15% of the left 
leg. ' 

1 
Claimant again saw Dr. Jones on May 10, 1972 with com-

plaints of pain and instability in the knee. During October and 
November of that year he received hydrocortisone injections re­
sulting in relief of pain. Dr. Jones, in September 1973, noted 
thatlclaimant was having back problems which caused his .right 
leg to become weak thereby putting more pressure on his already. 
instJble left leg. 

Dr. Coletti saw claimant during late 1975 and early 
1976J On December 4, 1975 a left knee arthrogram was performed. 

Claimant's claim was reopened in November 1976 at the 
requ$st of Dr. Hauge who subsequently performed an arthroscopy 
and cJ,rthrotomy with removal of loose·portion medial meniscus and 
osteophytes, joint margin, on April 11, 1977. Claimant was al­
lowe4 to· return to work for half days only and wearing a knee brace. 
When:his condition did not improve he_ was referred to Vocational 
Rehabilitation. Claimant is, at this time, receiving on-the-job 
trairiing at hi~ employer's plant. 

. I . 
! Dr. Hauge found claimant's condition to be medically 

stationary on December· 1, 1977 with some residuals; claimant has 
pain 1after an hour of walking, swelling at the end of a busy 
day, 1land his knee occasionally gives way and he must change posi­
tion frequently. 

! . ' 

-75-

I The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

I
;  RDER

The order of the Referee, dated September 13, 1977, is
affirmed.

1 Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable at­
torney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review
in the amount of $100, payable by United Pacific Insurance Company

5MP CTATM m DC 27322G MARCH 14, 1978
D NALD ABB TT, CLAIMANTSAIF; Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 wn Motion Determination

9

, Claimant suffered a compensable injury to his left
knee |on  ctober 20, 1970 while working as a meter reader for
the City of Forest Grove Light and Power. After conservative
treatment failed; Dii Jonea; an orthopediat; performed a medial
meniscectomy on November 16, 1970. A Determination  rder of
Julyj26, 1971 granted temporary disability compensation arid
permanent partial disability compensation for 15% of the left
leg.

1
j Claimant again saw Dr. Jones on May 10, 1972 with com­

plaints of pain and instability in the knee. During  ctober and
November of that year he received hydrocortisone injections re­
sulting in relief of pain. Dr. Jones, in September 1973, notedthat!claimant was having back problems which caused his _right
leg to become weak thereby putting more pressure on his already .
instable left leg.

1976:
Dr. Coletti saw claimant during late 1975 and early

 n December 4, 1975 a left knee arthrogram was performed.
Claimant's claim was reopened in November 1976 at the

request of Dr. Hauge who subsequently performed an arthroscopy
and arthrotomy with removal of loose•portion medial meniscus and
osteophytes, joint margin, on April 11, 1977. Claimant was al­
lowed to return to work for half days only and wearing a knee brace
When ;his condition did not improve he was referred to Vocational
Rehabilitation. Claimant is, at this time, receiving on-the-job
training at his employer's plant.

Dr. Hauge found claimant's condition to be medically
stationary on December 1, 1977 with some residuals; claimant has
pain 'after an hour of walking, swelling at the end of a busy
day, and his knee occasionally gives way and he must change posi­tion [frequently.

-75-

I 

I 

. 

! 



         
         

       
        
          

 
     

       
         

 

         
          

        

     
  
      

    
   
     

      
        

         
           

       
     

       
           

            
          
          

            
       

            
         

        
           

        
     

December 8., 1977 the Fund requested a determination 
of claimant's disability. The Evaluation ·Division of the Workers' 
Compensation Department recommends that claimant be granted ~ern­
porary total disability benefits from November 4, 1976 through 
December 1, 1977 and 22.5° for 15% scheduled disability of the 

left leg. 

The Board concurs with this recommendation. 

ORDER 

Claimant is hereby granted temporary total disability 
benefits from November 4, 1976 through December 1, 1977, less 
time worked. 

Claimant is granted 22.5° for 15% scheduled left leg 
disability. This is in addition to the award received by claim­
ant by the Determination Order dated July 26, 1971. 

WCB CASE NO. 76-6208 MARCH 14, 1978 

ROBERT BRITZ, CLAIMANT 
Emmons, Kyle, Kropp & Kryger, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, LQgJl SQIViOQ~, DQfQil&Q Atty. 
Gilbert Feibleman, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review 'by the SAIF 

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

The State Accident Insurance Fund requests review by 
the Board of the Referee's order which granted claimant an 
award of 160° for 50% unscheduled disability and ordered it to 
pay compensation for temporary total disability from September 
16, 1976 to December 23, 1976. 

Claimant, a 52-year-old car salesman, sustained a com­
pensable injury on February 4, 1975 when he was pinned between 
a car and a truck. Claimant suffered injuries to both legs and 
his low back. The employer was non-complying, and the Fund, pur­
suant to a Board's order, accepted the claim. Claimant continued 
to work for a short period and quit work on February 13, 1975. 

Claimant was treated conservatively for this injury by 
Dr. Teal and Dr. Fax. Dr. Fax, in June 1975, diagnosed acute 
lumbosacral strain secondary to severe muscle spasms. In August 
1975 Dr. Fax found claimant medically stationary with claimant 
still complaining of pain and of an inability to stand up straight. 

A Determination Order of September 29, 1975 granted 
claimant compensation for time loss only~ 

-76-

 n December 8., 1977 the Fund requested a determination
of claimant's disability. The Evaluation 'Division of the Workers
Compensation Department recommends that claimant be granted tem­
porary total disability benefits from November 4, 1976 through
December 1, 1977 and 22.5® for 15% scheduled disability of the
left leg.

The Board concurs with this recommendation.

 RDER
Claimant is hereby granted temporary total disability

benefits from November 4, 1976 through December 1, 1977, less
time worked.

Claimant is granted 22.5° for 15% scheduled left leg
disability. This is in addition to the award received by claim­
ant by the Determination  rder dated July 26, 1971.

WCB CASE N . 76-6208 MARCH 14, 1978
R BERT BRITZ, CLAIMANT
Emmons, Kyle, Kropp & Kryger, Claimant's Atty
SAIF, Lggjl SorviCQE, DQfgnee Atty.
Gilbert Feibleman, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by the SAIF #

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
The State Accident Insurance Fund requests review by

the Board of the Referee's order which granted claimant an
award of 160° for 50% unscheduled disability and ordered it to
pay compensation for temporary total disability from September
16, 1976 to December 23, 1976.

Claimant, a 52-year-old car salesman, sustained a com­
pensable injury on February 4, 1975 when he was pinned between
a car and a truck. Claimant suffered injuries to both legs and
his low back. The employer was non-complying, and the Fund, pur­
suant to a Board's order, accepted the claim. Claimant continued
to work for a short period and quit work on February 13, 1975.

Claimant was treated conservatively for this injury by
Dr. Teal and Dr. Fax. Dr. Fax, in June 1975, diagnosed acute
lumbosacral strain secondary to severe muscle spasms. In August
1975 Dr. Fax found claimant medically stationary with claimant
still complaining of pain and of an inability to stand up straight

A Determination  rder of September 29, 1975 granted
claimant compensation for time loss only.

-76-



                 
        
        
 

          
         

         
          
 

        
     

       
         

         
        
     
         
        
       
          
         
          
                      
 

          
      
         
          

            
           
          

           
  

         
          

           
         

           
         
          
         
          

          

In January 1976 claimant was examined by the Orthopaedic 
Consultants. The physicians diagnosed sprain of the lumbosacral 
spine superimposed on a pre-existing osteoarthritis and conversion 
reaction. They found claimant was not stationary and recommended 
psychiatric evaluation. 

I 
I 

. On March 15, 1976 
ently and totally disabled. 
sis 6f severe lumbar strain 
ritic change resulting in a 
acic;sprain. 

Dr. Howard opined claimant was perman­
He based this opinion on his diagno­

which aggravated a pre-existing arth­
severe chronic lumbar and lower thor-

, Claimant was evaluated by Dr. Parvaresh who diagnosed 
psychoneurotic disorder and psychophysiological musculoskeletal 
disorder. Claimant's psychological problems were not of suffi-

cient magnitude to prevent him from returning to his regular 
occubation. However, Dr. Parvaresh felt there was a possibility 
that! the injury had aggravated the pre-existing psychiatric dis­
orde~ to the extent of 5%. 

I 

A Second Determination Order was issued on November 10, 
1976!which awarded claimant additional compensation for time 
loss~ and no compensation f';)r permanent partial disability. 

1 On December 23, 1976 Dr. Howard felt claimant was medi-
cally stationary and was pe·rmanently and totally disabled from 
doing any type of physical and gainful employment. Claimant was 
limited to motion in all planes; he had no ability to bend, stoop, 
liftior stand for long periods of time and excessive walking was 
totally limited. 

1 Claimant appeared at the hearing in a stooped over posi-
tionjand testified he could not straighten up. 

I 

i The Referee found claimant was not permanently and totally 
disabled. He felt that claimant's stooped over position was real 
but that claimant could return to his regular occupation as a car 
sale~man. Although claimant could not return to any type of heavy 
physical labor and the Referee felt that claimant was probably ex­
aggerating his condition to some extent, he did find claimant to 
be severely impaired. 

; Based upon all of the evidence, the Referee concluded 
that1claimant was entitled to 50% unscheduled disability because 
of ltmited types of occupation he now could perform. The Referee 
found that claimant was not medically stationary until December 
23, f976 and ordered the Fund to pay claimant the compensation 
for temporary total disability to which he was entitled. 

I . . 
I 

I The Board, on·ae novo review, concurs with the Ref-
eree1~ finding that claimant was not medically stationary until 
December 23, 1976. However, the Board finds that claimant has 
not tost 50% of his wage earning capacity; claimant can return 

-77-

1 In January 1976 claimant was examined by the  rthopaedicConsultants. The physicians diagnosed sprain of the lumbosacral
spine superimposed on a pre-existing osteoarthritis and conversion
reaction. They found claimant was not stationary and recommended
psychiatric evaluation.

 n March 15, 1976 Dr. Howard opined claimant was perman­
ently and totally disabled. He based this opinion on his diagno­
sis of severe lumbar strain which aggravated a pre-existing arth­
ritic change resulting in a severe chronic lumbar and lower thor­
acic. sprain.

Claimant was evaluated by Dr. Parvaresh who diagnosed
psychoneurotic disorder and psychophysiological musculoskeletal
disorder. Claimant's psychological problems were not of suffi­
cient magnitude to prevent him from returning to his regular
occupation. However, Dr. Parvaresh felt there was a possibility
that' the injury had aggravated the pre-existing psychiatric dis­
order to the extent of 5%.

' A Second Determination  rder was issued on November 10,
1976; which awarded claimant additional compensation for time
loss; and no compensation for permanent partial disability.

I  n December 23, 1976 Dr. Howard felt claimant was medi­
cally stationary and was permanently and totally disabled from
doing any type of physical and gainful employment. Claimant was
limited to motion in all planes; he had no ability to bend, stoop,liftjor stand for long periods of time and excessive walking was
totally limited.

I Claimant appeared at the hearing in a stooped over posi­
tion! testified he could not straighten up.

The Referee found claimant was not permanently and totally
disabled. He felt that claimant's stooped over position was real
but that claimant could return to his regular occupation as a car
salesman. Although claimant could not return to any type of heavy
physical labor and the Referee felt that claimant was probably ex­
aggerating his condition to some extent, he did find claimant to
be severely impaired.

i Based upon all of the evidence, the Referee concluded
that I claimant was entitled to 50% unscheduled disability because
of limited types of occupation he now could perform. The Referee
found that claimant was not medically stationary until December
23, 1976 and ordered the Fund to pay claimant the compensation
for temporary total disability to which he was entitled.

] The Board, on' de novo review, concurs with the Ref­
eree's finding that claimant was not medically stationary until
December 23, 1976. However, the Board finds that claimant has
not lost 50% of his wage earning capacity; claimant can return

-77-

1 

I! 

\ 

l 

1j 

. 
I 



          
         

         
      

        

        
            

        

       
     
    

  

       
          

           
           
           

           
         

        
         

        
           
        
    

         
           

         
        

            
      

  
         

           
        
              
   

his regular occupation as car salesman. His job restriction 
is mainly imposed on all forms of heavy physical labor. 

The Board concludes claimant is entitled to an award 
for 40% loss of wage earning capacity. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated July 13, 1977, is 
modified. 

Claimant is hereby granted 128° for 40% unscheduled 
disability. This award is in lieu of the award made by the 
Referee's order which in all other respects is affirmed. 

SAIF CLAIM NO. BC 165096 MARCH 14, 1978 

ALICE L. (HUNTER) EVANS, CLAIMANT 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Own Motion Determination 

Claimant, a 35-year-old female bartender, fell and 
injured her left groin on September 30, 1968. The diagnosis 
was a left inguinal hernia which was repaired on January 17, 
1969 .. rurther surgery was performe~ on Juiy is, i969 after a 
defect was found. The claim was closed on October 13, 1969. 
with time loss benefits from September 30, 1968 to March 18, 
1969 and from July 18, 1969 to September 18, 1969. 

The hernia was again repaired on February 15, 1971 
and on August 2, 1971 a fourth herniorrhaphy was performed. 
Because of incisional pain, claimant underwent surgery on Feb­
ruary 4, 1972 with a diagnosis of neurolysis of the left in­
guinal and genitofemoral nerves which resulted in neurological 
changes in her left leg. 

Claimant complained of back pain in July 1972 but 
the Fund issued a partial denial early in 1973 for this condi­
tion. 

A Determination Order of May 2, 1973 granted further 
temporary total disability compensation from February 14, 1971 
through March 23, 1973 and 15° for 10% loss of the left leg. 

Claimant had refused all offers of rehabilitation ser­
vices in 1973. 

• 

A Referee's Opinion and Order, dated October 19, 1973, 
found that the partial denial of February 26, 1973 should be af-
firmed and granted claimant additional compensation for 15%, -
making a total of 37.5° for 25% loss of the left leg. The Board 
affirmed the Referee's order. 

-78-

to his regular occupation as car salesman. His job restriction
is mainly imposed on all forms of heavy physical labor.

The Board concludes claimant is entitled to an award
for 40% loss of wage earning capacity.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated July 13, 1977, is

modified.
Claimant is hereby granted 128° for 40% unscheduled

disability. This award is in lieu of the award made by the
Referee's order which in all other respects is affirmed.

SAIF CLAIM N . BC 165096 MARCH 14, 1978
ALICE L. (HUNTER) EVANS, CLAIMANT
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 wn Motion Determination

Claimant, a 35-year-old female bartender, fell and
injured her left groin on September 30, 1968. The diagnosis
was a left inguinal hernia which was repaired on January 17,
1959. Further surgery was performed on July l8, 1969 after a
defect was found. The claim was closed on  ctober 13, 1969.
with time loss benefits from September 30, 1968 to March 18,
1969 and from July 18, 1969 to September 18, 1969.

The hernia was again repaired on February 15, 1971
and on August 2, 1971 a fourth herniorrhaphy was performed.
Because of incisional pain, claimant underwent surgery on Feb­
ruary 4, 1972 with a diagnosis of neurolysis of the left in­
guinal and genitofemoral nerves which resulted in neurological
changes in her left leg.

Claimant complained of back pain in July 1972 but
the Fund issued a partial denial early in 1973 for this condi­
tion.

A Determination  rder of May 2, 1973 granted further
temporary total disability compensation from February 14, 1971
through March 23, 1973 and 15° for 10% loss of the left leg.

Claimant had refused all offers of rehabilitation ser­
vices in 1973.

A Referee's  pinion and  rder, dated  ctober 19, 1973,
found that the partial denial of February 26, 1973 should be af­
firmed and granted claimant additional compensation for 15%,
making a total of 37.5° for 25% loss of the left leg. The Board
affirmed the Referee's order.

-78-



---- -·-----· 

       
           
         

         
           

          
         
          

         
              

         
         

      

 
       

            

       
   
    

  

         
          
        

             
        

                    
            

         
          
           
            
           
         

        
         

      
          

; . 

. The Fund vol un t,arily resumed ltime loss compensation 
as o~ July 15, 1977, after claimant was admitted to the hospital 
the day before for her sixth Buigery connected with the hernia 
condition. Dr. Gerstner released claimant for work and found 
her ~ondition stationary on October 3, 1977. Dr. Knox, who had 
tredted claimant since 1972, had found her stationary about a 
month prior to that date. Neither doctor found any neurological 
chan1ges in claimant's left leg since her last award of compen­
sati'on. 

j On November 14, 1977 the Fund requested a determination 
of claimant's disability. The Evaluation Division of the Work-
ti!IS .i Compti!nsation D~partm@nt r9commgndgd th..].t claim~mt bQ grantQd 
temp:orary total disability compensation from July 14, 197 7 tnrough 
Nove'mber 7, 1977 with no further award for permanent disability. 

I 

The Board concurs with this recommendation. 

ORDER 

Claimant is hereby granted compensation for temporary 
totai disability from July 14, 1977 through November 7, 1977, 
lessJ time worked. 

SAIF CLAIM NO. YC 288182 MARCH 14, 1978 

LEO ·R. GILTNER, CLAIMANT 
SAIF:, Legal Services, Defense Ji.tty. 
Own ·Motion Determination 

I 

I 
while 
road:. 
on the 

I 
August 

I 

On February 4, 1971 claimant suffered a back injury 
pushing a wheelbarrow full of cement mortar across a 

The diagnosis was probable herniated intervertebral disc 
right and at the LS-Sl level. The case was closed on 
2, 1971 with compensation for time loss only. ... - ., 

• The case was reopened by a Board's Own Motion Order, 
dati,id March 31, 19 77. A myelogram was performed .on April 13, 
19771 and a partial laminectomy LS-Sl was done on April 18, 1977. 
Dr. Mi.ller's closing report, dated October 25, 1977, indicates 
a gopd recovery. The only abnormal finding, in his opinion, 
was ~n absent right ankle jerk. The doctor did not feel claim­
ant could return to his former employment as a linoleum and tile 
laye~, but he could do any work not requiring any repetitive· 
bend~ng at the waist or any lifting over 25 pounds. 

I 
I Dr. Miller released claimant from treatment on October 

25, ~977 but recommended that he enter some program of rehabil­
itation. Under the auspices of Vocational Rehabilitation claim­
ant ls now studying Fishery and Wildlife at a community college. 

-79-

# ! The Fund voluntarily resumed >'time loss compensation
as o'f July 15, 1977, after claimant was admitted to the hospital
the (lay before for her sixth surgery connected with the hernia
condition. Dr. Gerstner released claimant for work and found
her condition stationary on  ctober 3, 1977. Dr. Knox, who had
treated claimant since 1972, had found her stationary about a
month prior to that date. Neither doctor found any neurological
chan'ges in claimant's left leg since her last award of compen­
sation.

 n November 14, 1977 the Fund requested a determination
of claimant's disability. The Evaluation Division of the Work-ers'! Compensation Department recoramQndQd that claimant be granted
temporary total disability compensation from July 14, 1977 through
Nove|mber 7, 1977 with no further award for permanent disability.

; The Board concurs with this recommendation,

 RDER
Claimant is hereby granted compensation for temporary

total disability from July 14, 1977 through November 7, 1977,less! time worked.

SAIF CLAIM N . YC 288182 MARCH 14, 1978
LE ;R. GILTNER, CLAIMANT
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 wn Motion Determination

I  n February 4, 1971 claimant suffered a back injury
while pushing a wheelbarrow full of cement mortar across a
road. The diagnosis was probable herniated intervertebral disc
on the right and at the L5-S1 level. The case was closed on
August 2, 1971 with compensation for time loss only.

j The case was reopened by a Board's  wn Motion  rder,date'd March 31, 1977. A myelogram was performed on April 13,
1977! and a partial laminectomy L5-S1 was done on April 18, 1977.
Dr. Miller's closing report, dated  ctober 25, 1977, indicates
a good recovery. The only abnormal finding, in his opinion,
was an absent right ankle jerk. The doctor did not feel claim­
ant could return to his former employment as a linoleum and tile
lay€jr, but he could do any work not requiring any repetitive
bending at the waist or any lifting over 25 pounds.

! Dr, Miller released claimant from treatment on  ctober
25, 1977 but recommended that he enter some program of rehabil­
itation. Under the auspices of Vocational Rehabilitation claim­
ant is now studying Fishery and Wildlife at a community college.

-79-

j 

j
I 

‘ 



         
         

       
           

            
  

     

       
          

 
         

     
  
     

         

      
        

        
           

  
          

           
         

           

      
         

         

13, 1978 the Fund requested a determination 
of claimant's disability. The Evaluation Division of the Workers' -
Compensation· Department recommends that claimant be granted tem-
porary total disability from April 12, 1977 {per Own-Motion Order 
of March 31_, 19 77) through October 25, 19 77 and 4 8 ° for 15% unsched­
uled low back disability. 

· The Board concurs with this recommendation.· 

ORDER 

·· ·, Claimant is hereby granted temporary total disability 
benefits from 'April 12, 1977 through October ?S, 1977, less_ time 
W9?;K~<i~ 

Claimant is granted 48° for 15% unscheduled low back 
disability. 

WCB CASE NO. 76-6936 MARCH 14, 19 78 

RICHARD JOHNSON, CLAIMANT 
Gearin, Landis & Aebi, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, L@gnl Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by the SAIF 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review· 
of the Referee's order which remanded claimant's aggravation 
claim to it for acceptance and payment of compensation to which 
claimant is entitled. 

' The Board, after de novo review, affirms _and adopts the 
Opinion and ·order_of_the Refe~ee, a copy_ of which is attached 
hereto and, by thiB reference, iB made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

Trie order of the Referee., dated July 20, 19 7 7, is af-
firmed. 

' ' 
~laimant' s attorney, is hereby granted, a re13-sonable 9 t-

torney' s f e_e for his services in connection with this Board re­
view in the amount of $300, payable by the Fund. 

-80-

'  n-February 13, 1978 the Fund requested a determination
of claimant's disability. The Evaluation Division of the Workers'
Compehsation Department recommends that claimant be granted tem­
porary total disability from April 12, 1977 {per  wn Motion  rder
of March 31., 1977) through  ctober 25, 1977 and 48° for 15% unsched­
uled low back disability.

The Board concurs with this recommendation.'
 RDER

Claimant is hereby granted temporary total disability
benefits from April 12, 1977 through  ctober 25, 1977, less time
W9tked. ■ _

Claimant is granted 48° for 15% unscheduled low back
disability.

#

WCB CASE N . 76-6936 MARCH 14, 1978
RICHARD J HNS N, CLAIMANT,
Gearin, Landis & Aebi, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services) Defense AttyiRequest for Review by the SAIF

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review'

of the Referee's order which remanded claimant's aggravation
claim to it for acceptance and payment of compensation to which
claimant is entitled.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms .and adopts the
 pinion and  rder ^of the Refe.ree, a copy, of which is attached
hereto and> by this reference; is made a part hereof.

 RDER

firmed.
The order of the Referee., dated July 20 , 1977, is af-

Claimant's attorney, is hereby granted a reasonable at­
torney's fee for his services in connection with this Board re­
view in the amount of $300# payable by the Fund.

-80-

m



         

        
        

              
         
           

             
          

          
      

           
         
                    
         

            
      
      

 
       

          
 

     

      
           
 

 
      

        
          

        
         

          
         
          

             
         

           
        

  

CLAIM NO. YA 524926 MARCH 14, 1978 

I 
SHEPJ-tAN KEY, CLAIMANT 
51\If ii Lega.l BervioeG, Detenli~ Atty! 
own Motion Determination 

Claimant suffered a compensable injury to his right 
eye op April 2, 1956 when a large stick caught in a saw and 
ricocheted into claimant's eye piercing the anterior fossa and 
producing a frontal lobe abscess as well as other problems with 
the e~e. The claim was closed on June 21, 1956 with the crania} 
problems resolved, but with only light perception in the right 
eye. i Since that time claimant has undergone surgery three dif­
ferent times for which the Fund paid. 

On February "21, 1978 the Fund requested a determina- · 
tion of claimant's disability. The Evaluation Division of the 
Board1 recommended that claimant be granted temporary total dis­
abili~y from August 8, 1977 through December 21, 1977. No 
further permanent disability can be granted as claimant received 
100% of the eye at the time of the June 21, 1956 ~losure. 

The Board concurs with this recommendation. 

ORDER 

, Claimant is hereby granted temporary total disability 
I • compensation from August 8, 1977 through December 21, 1977, less 

time worked. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-450 MARCH 14, 1978 

CHARI\ES KING, CLAIMANT 
Burl iGreen, Claimant's Atty. 
Delbert J. Brenneman, Defense Atty. 
Join~ Petition and Order of a Bona 

Fide Dispute 
I 

FACTS 

Charles King, while employed by Harvey Aluminum Company, 
allegedly suffered an occupational disease of 1 a pulmonary nature. 
Claim was made with the employer, and benefits were denied on 
February 15, 1977. Claimant subsequently requested a hearing 
befoi"e the Norkers' Compensation Board asserting that the denial 
was ~mproper. The bona fide dispute arose upon three grounds; 
first, whether or not claimant complied with the filing require­
ment~ of ORS 656.807; second, whether or not claimant complied 
with ;ops 656.319 when he requested a hearing from the February 15, 
1977 !denial; third, whether or not the alleged occupational 
disease had arisen out of and in the scope of claimant's employ­
ment1with Harvey aluminum Company. Both parties had evidence 
sust~ining their views. 

-81-

! SAIF CLAIM N . YA 524926 MARCH 14, 1978

SHERI4AN KEY, CLAIMANTSAIFj] Legal Services/ Defense Atty, wn Motion Determination
; Claimant suffered a compensable injury to his right

eye on April 2, 1956 when a large stick caught in a saw and
ricocheted into claimant's eye piercing the anterior fossa and
producing a frontal lobe abscess as well as other problems with
the eye. The claim was closed on June 21, 1956 with the cranial
problems resolved, but with only light perception in the right
eye. Since that time claimant has undergone surgery three dif­
ferent times for which the Fund paid.

.  n February '21, 1978 the Fund requested a determine- •
tion of claimant's disability. The Evaluation Division of the
Board! recommended that claimant be granted temporary total dis-abili|ty from August 8, 1977 through December 21 , 1977. No
further permanent disability can be granted as claimant received
100% of the eye at the time of the June 21, 1956 closure.

' The Board concurs with this recommendation.
r *

!  RDERt
; Claimant is hereby granted temporary total disability

compensation from August 8, 1977 through December 21, 1977, less
time worked.

WCB CASE N . 77-450 MARCH 14, 1978

CHARLES KING, CLAIMANTBurl (Green, Claimant’s Atty.
Delbert J. Brenneman, Defense Atty.Joint: Petition and  rder of a Bona

Fide Dispute
FACTS

■ Charles King, while employed by Harvey Aluminum Company,
allegedly suffered an occupational disease of'a pulmonary nature.
Claim was made with the employer, and benefits were denied on
February 15, 1977. Claimant subsequently requested a hearing
before the Workers' Compensation Board asserting that the denial
was improper. The bona fide dispute arose upon three grounds;
first, whether or not claimant complied with the filing require­
ments of  RS 656.807; second, whether or not claimant complied
with  PS 656.319 when he requested a hearing from the February 15,
1977 [denial; third, whether or not the alleged occupational
disease had arisen out of and in the scope of claimant's employ­
ment Iwith Harvey aluminum Company. Both parties had evidence
sustaining their views.

-81-

I( 

i 

! 

' ' . ' ' 

I 



        
         
           
        

           
 

        
         

             
      

                   
      

         
          

        
           

          
          
       

                    
          
 

         
            

             
           
          
    

         
          
            
          
         
 

   
        

Claimant, Charles King, in person and by his attorney, 
Burl Green (Green & Griswold} and employer, Harvey Aluminum Com­
rani~ and its insurance carrier, CNA Insurance, in person and by 
their attorney, Delbert J. Brenneman (Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, 
Williamson & Schwabe), now make this petition to the Board and 
state: 

1. Charles King and Harvey Aluminum Company and its 
insurance carrier, CNA Insurance, have entered into an agreement 
to dispose of this claim for the total sum of $64,000, said sum 
to include all benefits and attorney fees. 

,, The p~ttie~ t~.the. ag.ee that tt9m the ~ett~ement 
proceeds, $4,000 shall be paid to the firm of Green & Griswold 
as a reasonable and proper attorney fee. 

3. Both claimant and respondent state that this joint 
petition for settlement is being filed pursuant to ORS 656.289(4) 
authorizing reasonable disposition of disputed claims. All parties 
understand that if this settlement is approved by the Board and 
payment made thereunder, said payment is in full, final and complete 
settlement of all claims which claimant has or may have against 
respondent for injuries claimed or their results, including 
attorney feeB, and all benefitB under the workers' Com~enoat1on 
Law and that he will consider said payment as being final, except Q\ 
injury to foot sustained prior to coverage by CNA Insurance at W 
Harvey Aluminum. 

' 4. It is expressly understood and agreed by all 
parties that this is a settlement of a doubtful and disputed claim 
and is not an admission of liability on the part of the respondent, 
by whom liability is expressly denied; that it is a settlement of 
ani and all claims whether specifically mentioned herein or not 
under the Workers' Compensation Law. 

WHEREFORE, the parties hereby stipulate to and join in 
this petition to the Board to approve the foregoing settlement 
and to authorize payment of the sums set forth above pursuant to 
ORS 656.289(4) in full and final settlement between the parties 
and to issue an order approving this compromise and withdrawing 
this cJ_aim. 

It is so stipulated. 

It is so ordered and this matter is dismissed. 

-82-

-

PETITI N
Claimant, Charles King, in person and by his attorney.

Burl Green (Green & Griswold) and employer, Harvey Aluminum Com-
panj^, and its insurance carrier, CNA Insurance, in person and by
their attorney, Delbert J. Brenneman (Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey,
Williamson & Schwabe), now make this petition to the Board and
state :

1, Charles King and Harvey Aluminum Company and its
insurance carrier, CNA Insurance, have entered into an agreement
to dispose of this claim for the total sum of $64,000, said sum
to include all benefits and attorney fees.

2, patties iucttiet a'^tee that fttit the settlementproceeds, $4,000 shall be paid to the firm of Green & Griswold
as a reasonable and proper attorney fee.

3. Both claimant and respondent state that this joint
petition for settlement is being filed pursuant to  RS 656.289(4)
authorizing reasonable disposition of disputed claims. All parties
understand that if this settlement is approved by the Board and
payment made thereunder, said payment is in full, final and complete
settlement of all claims which claimant has or may have against
respondent for injuries claimed or their results, including
attorney feeS) and all benefits under the worKers' CompensationLaw and that he will consider said payment as being final, except
injury to foot sustained prior to coverage by CNA Insurance at
Harvey Aluminum.

4. It is expressly understood and agreed by all
parties that this is a settlement of a doubtful and disputed claim
and is not an admission of liability on the part of the respondent,
by whom liability is expressly denied; that it is a settlement of
any and all claims whether specifically mentioned herein or not
under the Workers' Compensation Law.

WHEREF RE, the parties hereby stipulate to and join in
this petition to the Board to approve the foregoing settlement
and to authorize payment of the sums set forth above pursuant to
 RS 656.289(4) in full and final settlement between the parties
and to issue an order approving this compromise and withdrawing
this claim.

It is so stipulated.
It is so ordered and this matter is dismissed.

-82-



        
 

   
      

        
        

                  
        

                    
       

            
        
        
          
            

         

                   
       

        
 
 
         
        

   
  

  

  

      
          

          
          

          
         

     
                  

     

CLAIM NO. ZA 928712 MARCH 14, 1978 

KENNETH E.. MASON, CLAIMANT 
SAii, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
own !Motion Order 

On February 10, 1978 an Own Motion Determination 
was ientered in the above entitled matter whereby claimant was 
grarited compensation for temporary total disability from June 
6, :~977 through November 10, 1977, less time worked, and com­
pen~ation for ,:to%. loss of function o;~ -~he left leg. 

I 

The Board has now been advised by the State Accident 
Insurance Fund that their request for a claim closure was pre-

ma-1:.Jre because cla.i.mant 1s cond.i.-1:..i.on was no-I: medlcally s-l:.a-1:.lon­
ary at that time. The Fund has made no payments of compensation 
for 'permanent partial disability but has continued to pay claim­
ant 1cornpensation for temporary total disability beyond November 
10, ,

1

·1977_ A letter from Dr. Stevens.indicates that claimant is 
still under his medical care and that he is planning to perform 
surgical repait'of the left knee on March 29, 1978. · 

I 
1 Therefore, the Board concludes that· the issuance of its 

Own !Motion Determination on February 10, 1978 was premature arid 
when1 claimant I s condition ultimately becomes medically stationary, 
the rund shall request closure pursuant to ORS 656.278. 

: I 

I 
ORDER 

1 The Own Motion Determination entered in the above en-
titled matter on February 10, 1978 is hereby rescinded. 

I 

CLAIM NO. 133CB2906035 

JERALD McCARTNEY, CLAIMANT 
I 

own Motion Determination 

i 

MARCH 14, 1978 

1 Claimant sustained a compensable industrial injury 
to his low back on June 1, 1970. Determination Orders dated 

I • 

November 9, 1970, July 8, 1971 and September 20 1971 have 
giveri claimant an aggregate award of 64° for 20% unscheduled 
disability. 

I 
I 

. A Board's Own Motion Order, dated June 21 1977 re-
d 'd 1 . ' ' ' man~ c aimant s claim to the carrier for acceptance and pay-

ment JOf co_mpensation commencing. December 17, 1976. 
I . 

, After conservative care, a laminectorny 
at t~e L4-5 level were done on August 29, 1977. 
rele1sed for work on October 2, 1977. 

I 

and discectomy · 
Claimant was 

- ' • ••~~• .. ·-·-··" ·•-~-~~ .................. ~~•••·~••-··L -•--

-83-

j SAIF CLAIM N . ZA 928712 MARCH 14, 1978
i

KENNETH E- MAS N, CLAIMANT
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. wn iMotion  rder

 n February 10, 1978 an  wn Motion Determination
was ^entered in the above entitled matter whereby claimant was
granted compensation for temporary total disability from June6, 1^977 through November 10, 1977, less time worked, and com­
pensation for 4_0%, loss of function of the left leg.

I The Board has now been advised by the State AccidentInsurance Fund that their request for a claim closure was pre­
mature because claimant’s condition was not medically station­
ary at that time. The Fund has made no payments of compensation
for permanent partial disability but has continued to pay claim­
ant jcompensation for temporary total disability beyond November
10, jl977. A letter from Dr. Stevens indicates that claimant is
still under his medical care and that he is planning to perform
surgical repair of the left knee on March 29, 1978.

J Therefore, the Board concludes that the issuance of its wn ^Motion Determination on February 10, 1978 was premature and
when! claimant's condition ultimately becomes medically stationary,
the Fund shall request closure pursuant to  RS 656.278.

’! ■
I  RDER

The  wn Motion Determination entered in the above en­
titled matter on February 10, 1978 is hereby rescinded.

: CLAIM N . 133CB2906035
JERALD MCCARTNEY, CLAIMANT
 wn Motion Determination

MARCH 14, 1978

Claimant sustained a compensable industrial injury
to his low back on June 1, 1970. Determination  rders dated
November 9, 1970, July 8, 1971 and September'20, 1971 have
given claimant an aggregate award of 64° for 20% unscheduled
disability.

1 A Board's  wn Motion  rder, dated June 21, 1977, re­
manded claimant’s claim to the carrier for acceptance and pay­
ment jof compensation commencing.December 17, 1976.

I After conservative care, a laminectomy and discectomyat the L4-5 level were done on August 29, 1977. Claimant was
released for work on  ctober 2, 1977.

-83-

, 

I 

1 

I 

1 



        
         

       
        

         
 

     

       
          
  

     
  
    
    
  

                    
         

          
            
      

     
   
     

    
    

      
        

       
         

           
          

          
 

December 14, 1977 the carrier requested a determin­
ation of claimant's disability from the Board. The Evaluation 
Division of the Workers' Compensation Department recommends that 
claimant be granted temporary total disability from December 17, 
1976 through October 1, 1977 with no additional permanent dis­
ability compensation. 

The Board concurs with this recommendation. 

ORDER 

Claimant is hereby granted compensation for temporary 
total disability from December 17, 1976 through October 1, 1977, 
less time worked. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-3695 

KENNETH MURPHY, CLAIMANT 
Richard 0. Nesting, Claimant's Atty. 
Merten & Saltveit, Defense Atty. 
Order of Dismissal 

MARCH 14, 1978 

A rGqUOQt for roviow, having bGGn duly filGd with thg 
Workers' Compensation Board in the above entitled matter by the 
employer, and said request for review now having been withdrawn, 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the request for review now 
pending before the Board is hereby dismissed and the order of the 
Referee is final by operation of law. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-1789 MARCH 17, 1978 

BERTHA E. AUGARD, CLAIMANT 
Malagon, Starr & Vinson, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which affirmed the carrier's denial of her claim. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts 
the Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated June 30, 1977, is af-
firmed. 

-84-

 n December 14, 1977 the carrier requested a determin­
ation of claimant's disability from the Board. The Evaluation
Division of the Workers' Compensation Department recommends that
claimant be granted temporary total disability from December 17,
1976 through  ctober 1, 1977 with no additional permanent dis­
ability compensation.

The Board concurs with this recommendation.
 RDER

Claimant is hereby granted compensation for temporary
total disability from December 17, 1976 through  ctober 1, 1977,
less time worked.

WCB CASE N . 77-3695 MARCH 14, 1978
KENNETH MURPHY, CLAIMANT
Richard 0. Nesting, Claimant's Atty.
Merten & Saltveit, Defense Atty.
 rder of Dismissal

' A requQQt for roulGW, having boon duly fllod with thQWorkers' Compensation Board in the above entitled matter by the
employer, and said request for review now having been withdrawn,

IT IS THEREF RE  RDERED that the request for review now
pending before the Board is hereby dismissed and the order of the
Referee is final by operation of law.

WCB CASE N . 77-1789 MARCH 17, 1978
BERTHA E. AUGARD, CLAIMANT
Malagon, Starr & Vinson, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which affirmed the carrier's denial of her claim.
The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts

the  pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated June 30, 1977, is af­

firmed .
-84-



    

    
      

     
    

  

       
        
         

    

         
           

         
 
           

     
  

     
    

         
         
           
          

    
           

                        
               

           
           
         

         
          

         

., 
WCB CASE NO. 76-3957 MARCH 17, 1978 

CARROLLE A. CLARK, CLAIMANT 
Anderson, Fulton, Lavis & VanThiel, 

Cl~iMant 1s Atly. • 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Req~est for Review by Claimant 

I 

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

! Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which affirmed the carrier's denial of her claim for aggrava­
tio:d. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts 
the ppinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
heretq and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

i 
' ORDER 

firm~~-
The order of the Referee, dated April 15, 1977, is af-

1 ·' 
1' 

WCB CASE NO. 77-5494 MARCH 17, 1978 

DALBI CLOUGH, CLAIMANT 
Will~ams, Spooner & Graves, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIFi, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Order 

On March 2, 1978 the Board entered an Own Motion Or­
der in the above entitled matter remanding claimant's claim 
for a compensable inj.ury suffered on December 1, 1971 to the 
Stat~ Accident Insurance Fund to be accepted for the payment 
of cbrnpensation provided by law. 

. I On March 7, ·1978 the Board received from the Fund a 
request that it reconsider its Own Motion Order based on a re­
portl from Dr. Boals, dated August 5, 1977, and the failure of 
clai~ant to keep an appointment to be examined by Dr. Raaf in 
Portland on December 22, 1977. 

, On January 25, 1978 the Fµnd had been advised by the 
Board that it was going to consider the matter under the pro­
visions of ORS 656.278, furnished a brief background of claim­
ant's initial claim for aggravation, the subsequent request by 
clai~ant's attorney for own motion·relief, a copy of the Ref­
eree;s order of dismissal,·.a copy of Dr. Boals' report, dated 

-~-·-·--·-- ···-·· ·······-· .. 

-85-

! WCB CASE N . 76-3957

CARROLLE A. CLARK, CLAIMANT
Anderson, Fulton, Lavis & VanThiel,ClaiWiaht’s Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

MARCH 17, 1978

; Reviewed by Board liembers Moore and Phillips.
I Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which affirmed the carrier's denial of her claim for aggrava­
tion.

1 , '1 ■

' The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts
the  pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

I  RDER
j The order of the Referee, dated April 15, 1977, is af­

firmed.

9

WCB CASE N . 77-5494 MARCH 17, 1978
DALEI CL UGH, CLAIMANT
Williams, Spooner & Graves, Claimant's Atty.
SAIFi, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 rder

 n March 2, 1978 the Board entered an  wn Motion  r­
der in the above entitled matter remanding claimant's claim
for a compensable injury suffered on December 1, 1971 to the
State Accident Insurance Fund to be accepted for the payment
of compensation provided by law.

 n March 7, T978 the Board received from the Fund a
request that it reconsider its  wn Motion  rder based on a re-portl from Dr. Boals, dated August 5, 1977, and the failure of
claimant to keep an appointment to be examined by Dr. Raaf inPortland on December 22, 1977.

 n January 25, 1978 the Fund had been advised by the
Board that it was going to consider the matter under the pro­
visions of  RS 656.278, furnished a brief background of claim­
ant's initial claim for aggravation, the subsequent request by
claimant's attorney for own motion relief, a copy of the Ref­
eree's order of dismissal, .a copy of Dr. Boals' report, dated

-85-

( 

I 

'■ 

I 

)1I 



           
   

         
           
          
     

          
          

           
       

          
            

         
        

            
           

           
          

       
        

   

     
   
     
      

 
   

      
       

         
             

         
          

           
            
   

        
            

        
           

    

5, 1977, and a copy of Dr. Gilsdorf's medical report, 
dated July 27, 1977. 

The Fund was requested to advise the Board within 20 
days of its position with respect to claimant~s request for own 
motion relief. This request was addressed to the SAIF, Legal 
Services, SAIF Building, Salem, Oregon 97312. 

The BoarJ concluJes that the Pund has hA8 !M~l~ Eiffl~ 
within which to furnish the Board with any information which 
it felt the Board should consider before entering its Own Motion 
Order. The request to reconsider should be denied. 

The Fund may request own motion relief from the Board 
if it can obtain and furnish to the Board the medical reports 
which indicate that there is no relationship between claima::1t'.s 

present c0nct1tlon anJ his December l, 19?1 industrial injury. 
At the present time, all that the Fund has furnished to the 
Board is a medical report signed by Dr. Raaf indicating that 
claimant did not keep his appointment on December 22, 1977 and 
a copy of a notice of this appointment mailed to claimant. 

ORDER 

The State Accident Insurance Fund's motion that the 
Board reconsider its Own Motion Order entered in the above 
~Btitl~~ fflAtt~r i9 hgrghy dgniQd. 

WCB CASE NO. 76-6483 

LEROY COLLINS, CLAIMANT 
Elden M. Rosenthal, Claimant's Atty. 
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith, 

De fens_e Atty. · 
RCijY~5t to. R~V~~W RY Empl9yer 

MARCH 17, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

The Employee Benefits Insurance Company seeks Board 
review of the Referee's order which found claimant had suffered 
a new injury on May 28, 1976, set aside their denial of the 
claimant's clai~, and granted claimant an award of compensation 
equal to 64° for 20% unscheduled disability to his low back. 
EBI contends claimant did not suffer a new injury but an aggra­
vation of an injury suffered on December 7, 1972 and on such 
grounds denied the claim. 

Claimant~had suffered a compensable injury to his back 

• 

on December 7, 1972. This claim was closed without an award for 
permanent partial disability by a Determination Order dated & 
February 22, 1973. The Fund, at that time, had provided workers' W 
compensation coverage for the employer. 

-86-

August 5, 1977, and a copy of Dr. Gilsdorfs medical report,
dated July 27, 1977.

The Fund was requested to advise the Board within 20
days of its position with respect to claimant's request for own
motion relief. This request was addressed to the SAIF, Legal
Services, SAIF Building, Salem,  regon 97312.

The Board concludes that the Fund has had ampla time
within which to furnish the Board with any information v;hich
it felt the Board should consider before entering its  wn Motion
 rder. The request to reconsider should be denied.

The Fund may request own motion relief from the Board
if it can obtain and furnish to the Board the medical reports
which indicate that there is no relationship between claimant's
present condition and his December 1, 1971 industrial injury.
At the present time, all that the Fund has furnished to the
Board is a medical report signed by Dr. Raaf indicating that
claimant did not keep his appointment on December 22, 1977 and
a copy of a notice of this appointment mailed to claimant.

 RDER

#

The State Accident Insurance Fund's motion that the
Board reconsider its  wn Motion  rder entered in the above
^htibl^d is hereby denied. 6

MARCH 17, 1978WCB CASE N . 76-6483
LER Y C LLINS, CLAIMANT
Elden M. Rosenthal, Claimant's Atty.
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith,

Defense Atty.
Regusgl. RSYi?W l?y Employer

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips,
The Employee Benefits Insurance Company seeks Board

review of the Referee's order which found claimant had suffered
a new injury on May 28, 1976, set aside their denial of the
claimant's claim, and granted claimant an award of compensation
equal to 64° for 20% unscheduled disability to his low back.
EBI contends claimant did not suffer a new injury but an aggra­
vation of an injury suffered on December 7, 1972 and on such
grounds denied the claim.

Claimant'•had suffered a compensable injury to his back
on December 7, 1972. This claim was closed without an award for
permanent partial disability by a Determination  rder dated
February 22, 1973. The Fund, at that time, had provided workers
compensation coverage for the employer.

-86-

#



           
           
      

           
        

           
         

 
      

       

          
         

           
         

          
            
   
          

            
  
           

         
        
      

     
          

            
           

          
         
          

           
   

          
           
     

          
            
       
          

            
           
     
          

May 26, 1976, while employed by the same employer, 
clai1ffant alleges he suffered a new injury to his back while 
pickfng up boxes. EBI provided workers' compensation coverage 

for the ernFlgyer-~t thiB time, Dr, Ho diagno~ed a GhroniG right 
sacroiliac and iliolumbar strain. Dr. Ho found claimant medi­
cally" stationary on September 9, 1976 and felt claimant had made 
a corriplete recovery with no impairment of function of the lower 
back.j 

'I 

A Determination Order dated November 12, 1976 awarded 
claimant temporary total disability benefits only. Claimant ap­
peal1~d. 

: Claimant's 1972 claim had been reopened in January 1974 
for '.treatment. Dr .. Lorey., .who had treated claimant for this, 

fir5t; back injury, saw claimant in April 1976 for pain in the 
right sacroiliac joint with radiation into the right leg. Claim­
ant a~vised Dr. Lorey he had been having intermittent problems 
with the area injured in his 1972 accident, but Dr. Lorey found 
that ~umbosacral motion was normal. 

On May 26, 1976 claimant advised his supervisor of 
his ihjury. He also rialled his attorney and advised him he had 
reinj~red his back. 

I 

I 
i Dr. Ho reported on May 27, 1976 that claimant reported 

low bkck pain while sitting, walking (guarded), toe walking 
(painfully limited), heel walking (guarded), running in place 
(painfully limited), squatting (guarded). Claimant's backward 
or fo~ward bending was painfully limited. 

The depositions of Ors. Ho and Lorey were taken. Dr. 
Lorey~ after reading Dr. Ho's May 27 report and the ~dditional 
information that straight leg raisfng to 40° for the left and 
to 10% for the right was painfully limited with reactive spasms 
with palpatory pressure over the right lumbosacral area and 
over the right sacroiliac fossa, felt claimant's condition was 
s'ignificantly different on May 27 than on May 21 (the last day 
he ha~ seen claimant). 

I 

_, Dr. Ho, in his deposition, stated the change in claim-
ant'~! condition from May 21 to May 27 ~as consistent with an 
acuteil injury in the interim period. 

I • 

1 The Referee found, based on this evidence, a new injury 
had been suffered on May 26, 1976, for which he was entitled to 
an aw~rd of 64° for 20% unscheduled disability. 

1 The Board, after de nova review, concurs with the Ref-
eree ~hat claimant met his burden of proving he had suffered a 
new injury on May 26, 1976, but believes the award of compensation 
is hi~her than the evidence justified. 

Based on Dr. Ho's report of September 23, 1976, the 

-87-

j  n May 26, 1976, while employed by the same employer,
claimant alleges he suffered a new injury to his back while
picking up boxes. EBI provided workers' compensation coverage
for the employer at this timei Dii Ho diagnosed a chronic right
sacroiliac and iliolumbar strain. Dr. Ho found claimant medi­
cally stationary on September 9, 1976 and felt claimant had made
a complete recovery with no impairment of function of the lower
back.j

‘
; A Determination  rder dated November 12, 1976 awarded

claimant temporary total disability benefits only. Claimant ap­
pealed.

; Claimant's 1972 claim had been reopened in January 1974
for treatment. Dr. Lorey, -who had treated claimant for this-
first! baclc injury, saw claimant in April 1976 for pain in the
right sacroiliac joint with radiation into the right leg. Claim­
ant acivised Dr. Lorey he had been having intermittent problems
with the area injured in his 1972 accident, but Dr. Lorey found
that lumbosacral motion was normal.

!  n May 26, 1976 claimant advised his supervisor of
his injury. He also called his attorney and advised him he had
reinjured his back.

m
' Dr. Ho reported on May 27, 1976 that claimant reported

low back pain while sitting, walking (guarded), toe walking
(painfully limited), heel walking (guarded), running in place
(painfully limited), squatting (guarded). Claimant's backward
or forward bending was painfully limited.

The depositions of Drs. Ho and Lorey were taken. Dr.
Lorey', after reading Dr. Ho' s May 2.7 report and the additional
information that straight leg raising to 40° for the left and
to 10% for the right was painfully limited with reactive spasms
with palpatory pressure over the right lumbosacral area and
over the right sacroiliac fossa, felt claimant's condition was
significantly different on May 27 than on May 21 (the last day
he had seen claimant).

; Dr. Ho, in his deposition, stated the change in claim­
ant's! condition from May 21 to May 27 .was consistent with an
acutej injury in the interim period.

The Referee found, based on this evidence, a new injury
had been suffered on May 26, 1976, for which he was entitled to
an award of 64° for 20% unscheduled disability.

j, The Board, after de novo review, concurs with the Ref­
eree that claimant met his burden of proving he had suffered a
new injury on May 26, 1976, but believes the award of compensation
is higher than the evidence justified.

I Based on Dr. Ho's report of September 23, 1976, the

-87-

  

II 

I 

1 

, 

I 

I 



           
   

        

        
             

             
  

      
    
    
    
     

      
       

          

         
           

           
            

      
         

        
           
          

           
          
           

     
         

          
         

          
          
          

           
          
            

       

finds an award of 32° amply compensates claimant for his 
May 26, 1976 injury. 

ORDER 

The Referee's order, dated August 15, 1977, is modi­
fied~ 

Claimant is awarded 32° for 10% unscheduled disability 
resulting from his low back injury of May 26, 1976. This is in 
lieu of the award made by the Referee's order which in all other 
respects is affirmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-2247 

JESSE B. COOPER, CLAIMANT 
Harms & Harold, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by the SAIF 

MARCH 17, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review 
of the Referee's order which awarded claimant 128° for 40% un-
5GhflduleQ Q~~~b~l!ty! 

Claimant, a 48 year old truck driver, suffered a com­
pensable injury to his right shoulder on February 26, 1976 while 
tightening binder chains on a load of logs. His injury was diag­
nosed as a tear of the rnusculotendinous junction of the right. 
pectoralis major muscle. Claimant was treated conservatively. 

In July of 1976, Dr. Schachner stated that claimant 
was baslcally stationary but w6uld ~~~ui!~ a 1ob changQ. ThQ 
claimant had difficulty in rotating his shoulder as well as in 
bringing his arm up over his head and internally rotating it. 
The doctor noted that that was a maneuver necessary when claimant 
had to throw the binders over his loaded logs, therefore, claim­
ant could not return to his regular occupation. He also was 
limited in lifting and "push-pull" activities. 

The claimant did not wish the services of the Disabil­
ity Prevention Center because he was starting up his own business. 

In September of 1976 claimant was examined by the Or­
thopaedic Consultants who noted that claimant had had a prior 
injury involving a tear of the right pectoris muscle which oc­
curred under the same circumstances as his current injury. Their 
diagnosis was a tear of the right pectoris major and tendinitis 

• 

of the right shoulder. They felt that the claimant's condition Qi. 
was stationary and that the total loss of function of the right W 
shoulder due to his present injury was mild. 

-88-

Board finds an award of 32® amply compensates claimant for his
May 26, 1976 injury.

 RDER
The Referee's order, dated August 15, 1977, is modi­

fied;
Claimant is awarded 32° for 10% unscheduled disability

resulting from his low back injury of May 26, 1976. This is in
lieu of the award made by the Referee's order which in all other
respects is affirmed.

#

WCB CASE N . 77-2247 MARCH 17, 1978
JESSE B. C  PER, CLAIMANT
Harms & Harold, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by the SAIF

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review

of the Referee's order which awarded claimant 128° for 40% un-

Claimant, a 48 year old truck driver, suffered a com­
pensable injury to his right shoulder on February 26, 1976 while
tightening binder chains on a load of logs. His injury was diag­
nosed as a tear of the musculotendinous junction of the right
pectoralis major muscle. Claimant was treated conservatively.

In July of 1976, Dr. Schachner stated that claimant
was basically stationary but w6ulci 3 j b  hjHgQ. ThQ
claimant had difficulty in rotating his shoulder as well as in
bringing his arm up over his head and internally rotating it.
The doctor noted that that was a maneuver necessary when claimant
had to throw the binders over his loaded logs, therefore, claim­
ant could not return to his regular occupation. He also was
limited in lifting and "push-pull" activities.

The claimant did not wish the services of the Disabil­
ity Prevention Center because he was starting up his own business

In September of 1976 claimant was examined by the  r­
thopaedic Consultants who noted that claimant had had a prior
injury involving a tear of the right pectoris muscle which oc­
curred under the same circumstances as his current injury. Their
diagnosis was a tear of the right pectoris major and tendinitis
of the right shoulder. They felt that the claimant's condition
was stationary and that the total loss of function of the right
shoulder due to his present injury was mild.

88- -

. 



      
       

        
          

         
                     

   
         
          

            
       

          
          

          
             

 
         

           
        

                       
         
          

           
       

      
 
         
           

            
            

  

       
 
  
    
    

  
        

          

• A Dete·rmination Order, dated November of 1976, awarded 
claimant 32° for 10% unscheduled right shouldei disability. 

I 
1 Dr. Schachner, in February of 1977, reported that the 

claikant had a mild loss of rotation both internally and exter­
nally.in the shoulder which did not appear to interfere with 

function. H@ did not@, how~v@r, claimant h~d a modGrdtG dggrGG 
of loss of extension in the shoulder and weakness in the grip 
of the right hand. 

i 

The claimant, since his injury, has become self em­
ploy~d in a tire.and wheel business. Because of his limitations 
he does not mount, change or balance tires. He testified at the 
hearing that this reduced his prospective business income. 

Claimant has a ninth grade education and no other skills. 

The Referee found the claimant to be credible and, based 
on the evidence presented at the hearin'g, concluded that claimant 
was ~ntitled to an additional 96° for a total of 128° for 40% un­
scheduled disability. 

I• 

The Board, after de novo review, finds that claimant's 
loss;of wage earning capacity would be fully compensated by an award 
of 96° for 30% unscheduled disability. The Orthopaedic Consultants 

foun.9 -l:he -l:6-l:Al l6ss of funclion -l:6 lh~ tlAiWiA?\-l: 1 ~ ~i.gh-l: ~l'i~u.lcl~t' 
due to the injury of February 26, 1976 was mild. · The criteria to 
determine unscheduled disability is loss of wage earning capacity; 
although claimant cannot return to his old occupation because of 
the possibility of further injury to his shoulder, he refused to 
accept vocational rehabiliation services, preferring to commence 
his own business selling tires and rims. 

ORDER 

The Referee's order, dated August 11, 1977, is modified. 

Claimant is hereby granted an award of 96° for 30% un­
scheduled disability. This award is in lieu of and not in addition 
to the prior-award made by the Referee's order which, in all other 
resp~cts, is affirmed. 

I 

WCB CASE NO. 76-5997 
I 
I. 

ROBE~ FULLER, CLAIMANT 
Marvin J. Garland, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF ~ Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
own Motion Order 

I 

MARCH 17, 1978 

On October 14, 1977 Referee Page Pferdner entered 
an order of dismissal in.the above entitled matter. In his 

------------·- ·-- .. '····· 

-89-

m

^ A Determination  rder, dated November of 1976, awarded
claimant 32° for 10% unscheduled right shoulder disability.

Dr. Schachner, in February of 1977, reported that the
claimant had a mild loss of rotation both internally and exter­
nally, in the shoulder which did not appear to interfere with
function. He did note, however, claimant had a moderate degreeof loss of extension in the shoulder and weakness in the grip
of the right hand.

: The claimant, since his injury, has become self em­
ployed in a tire.and wheel business. Because of his limitations
he dpes not mount, change or balance tires. He testified at the
hearing that this reduced his prospective business income.

I Claimant has a ninth grade education and no other skills.
The Referee found the claimant to be credible and, based

on the evidence presented at the hearing, concluded that claimant
was entitled to an additional 96° for a total of 128° for 40% un­
scheduled disability.

The Board, after de novo review, finds that claimant's
loss|of wage earning capacity would be fully compensated by an award
of 96° for 30% unscheduled disability. The  rthopaedic Consultants
£ouii.d the t6tal l6ss of fiiftitiin t6 th^ ilaifflattt's ti^ht shauldavdue to the injury of February 26, 1976 was mild. The criteria to
determine unscheduled disability is loss of wage earning capacity;
although claimant cannot return to his old occupation because of
the possibility of further injury to his shoulder, he refused to
accept vocational rehabiliation services, preferring to commence
his own business selling tires and rims.

_ RDER
I The Referee's order, dated August 11, 1977, is modified.
I Claimant is hereby granted an award of 96° for 30% un­

scheduled disability. This award is in lieu of and not in addition
to the prior-award made by the Referee's order which, in all other
respects, is affirmed.

I WCB CASE N . 76-5997 MARCH 17, 1978
i

R BERT FULLER, CLAIMANT
Marvin J. Garland, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF/ Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 wn Motion  rder

 n  ctober 14, 1977 Referee Page Pferdner entered
an order of dismissal in the above entitled matter. In his

-89-

j 

I 

j 

• 

I 



         
           

         
         

        
       

         
           

          
           
 

        
         
            
             

          
           

      
         

         
           
          
            

      

          
            
           

          
         
          

          
           
       

         
         

          
      

         
          

        
           
     

   

the Referee stated that the record indicated that 
claimant's claim for a 1953 low back injury had been closed 
in 1958 and his aggravation rights expired. He dismissed 
claimant's request for hearing and stated that it appeared 
that the provisions of ORS 656.278 might be indicated. 

Based upon the Referee's statement, claimant, by 
and ·through his attorney, advised the Board on December 29, 
1977 that he was under the impression that the matter had been 
~~£~rr~a hy ~hg Rgfgrgg to thg Roard for a d@t@rmination under 
its own motion jurisdiction, but stated he had not heard from 
the Board. 

Apparently all of the documents which Referee Pferd­
ner directed to be furnished were lost, either from misdirec­
tion of mail or because of some other reason unknown to the 
Board and it was not until February 27, 1978 that the Board was 
furnished with copies of all said documents and advised that it 
was the desire of claimant that the Board exercise its own 
motion jurisdiction and reopen his 1953 claim. 

The State Accident Insurance Fund was advised of the 
present situation; because of the hearing before Referee Pferd­
ner the Fund's legal department had in its possession all of 
the documents upon which claimant intended to rely. The Fund 
was requested to advise the Board within 20 days of its position 
~egarding claimant's request for own motion relief. 

On March 3, 1978 the Fund responded, stating that based· 
on the medical evidence in their file claimant had been free of 
pain from 1967 until he reinjured himself moving a barber chair 
on approximately February 19, 1976; he also slipped and twisted 
his b_ack on the following day which exacerbated his problem. 
Based on this information, the Fund stated it would oppose 
the reopening of the claim on the basis that claimant's present 
back problems were the result of a subsequent trauma and not 
the natural progression or worsening of the original injury. 

The Board, after reading all of the medical reports 
submitted, concludes that the incident which occurred on or 
about February 19, 1976, must be considered as an independent,· 
intervening incident which was not work-related and, further­
more·, that claimant's present condition cannot, based upon the 
medical evidence before the Board, be causally related to his 
1953 industrial injury. Therefore, the claimant's request for 
the Board to reopen his 1953 claim pursuant to the provisions 
of ORS 656.278 must be denied. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

-90-

• 

order the Referee stated that the record indicated that
claimant's claim for a 1953 low back injury had been closed
in 1958 and his aggravation rights expired. He dismissed
claimant's request for hearing and stated that it appeared
that the provisions of  RS 656.278 might be indicated.

Based upon the Referee's statement, claimant, by
and through his attorney, advised the Board on December 29,
1977 that he was under the impression that the matter had been
5's^si'i'sd by the RQferQQ to tho Board for a determination under
its own motion jurisdiction, but stated he had not heard from
the Board.

Apparently all of the documents which Referee Pferd-
ner directed to be furnished were lost, either from misdirec­
tion of mail or because of some other reason unknown to the
Board and it was not until February 27, 1978 that the Board was
furnished with copies of all said documents and advised that it
was the desire of claimant that the Board exercise its own
motion jurisdiction and reopen his 1953 claim.

The State Accident Insurance Fund was advised of the
present situation; because of the hearing before Referee Pferd-
ner the Fund's legal department had in its possession all of
the documents upon which claimant intended to rely. The Fund
was requested to advise the Board within 20 days of its position
regarding claimant's reguest for own motion relief.

 n March 3, 1978 the Fund responded, stating that based
on the medical evidence in their file claimant had been free of
pain from 1967 until he reinjured himself moving a barber chair
on approximately February 19, 1976; he also slipped and twisted
his back on the following day which exacerbated his problem.
Based on this information, the Fund stated it would oppose
the reopening of the claim on the basis that claimant's present
back problems were the result of a subsequent trauma and not
the natural progression or worsening of the original injury.

The Board, after reading all of the medical reports
submitted, concludes that the incident which occurred on or
about February 19, 1976, must be considered as an independent,'
intervening incident which was not work-related and, further­
more, that claimant's present condition cannot, based upon the
medical evidence before the Board, be causally related to his
1953 industrial injury. Therefore, the claimant's request for
the Board to reopen his 1953 claim pursuant to the provisions
of  RS 656.278 must be denied.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

9

-90-

m



       
  

    
        

     
       

       
      
             

 
        

            
          
         

 
          

            
          
           

        
       

         
          

         
        

          
           
 

         
          

        
         

      

                   
           
        

             
         
           

           
        
          
 

WCB CASE NO. 77-1067 MARCH 17, 1978 

' HERBERT A. JENNINGS, CLAIMANT 
Dye i& Olson, Claimant's Atty. 

I • 

SAIY, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Requ'est for Review by the SAIF 

I 
Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review 
Qf 1;:he Rete,ee' ~ 9rQe;; wh4e~h q,i~~,;t~d it ~o pay claimant's at­
torniey' s fee of $1,000. ·. This is the sole issue be.fore the Board 
on r:eview. 

1 Claimant had suffered a compensable injury on Septem-
ber ;2, 1975 which was diagnosed by Dr. Sanders as a contusion 
of t:he lumbar thorac;ic spine. Claimant was also examined by 
Dr. Grossman and by the physicians at the Orthopaedic Consul­
tants. 

I 

I 

, In late 1975 claimant moved to Texas where he was 
trea~ed by Dr. O'Lavin and Dr. Steele. Dr. O'Lavin was of the 
opinlon that claimant was medically stationary on July 30, 1976; 
clai~ant had a fr~gile back ~4a that restrictions should be placed 
uponl lifting, bending or stooping in his work activities. A myel­
ogni.i'n was performed in.January 1977 which showed no abnormal~ties • 

On January 28, 1977 the Fund submitted to the Evaiua­
tion: Division its Form 802 which indicated it was not requesting 
a ae1termination as claimant was not yet medically stationary; · 
des~ite .this, the Evaluation Division entered a Determination 
Orde'.r on February 3, 1977 which granted claimant temporary total 
disabi~i;ty benefits up to December'6, 1976 and awarded 48° for 15% 
unsche4~1ed disability. 

! . ' 
I 

On February 14, 1977 claimant requested a hearing al­
legi:ng ,' among other things, that the Determination Order had been 
prernattirely. issued which brought J>efore the Referee the issue 
of claimant's need for additional medical care and treatment 
and :the continuation of temporary total disability benefits. 

I 
I 

.: After this request for a hearing, Dr. Moore restated 
his 0pinion that claimant was not medically stationary and Dr. 
Paltfow reported, on April 12, 197J, that claimant had a psy­
ciatric,. component to his condition. i The treatment recommended 
by botq pr. Moore and Dr. Paltrow was the same as had been in­
dicated prior to the closure by the Evaluation Division, 
ther~fore, the Fund issued a deniil of "a claim for aggravation" 
on M~y.5, 1977, stating there had been no change in claimant's 
cond~tion since the closure three months previous. Subsequently· 
clai~ant amended his request for hearing to include an appeal 
from1this denial. 

' 

-91-

9

9

I WCB CASE N . 77-1067 MARCH 17, 1978
I ... ....

HERI5ERT A. JENNINGS, CLAIMANT
Dye i&  lson, Claimant's Atty.SAIf', Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by the SAIF

1I Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review

the di^^cted it to pay claimant's at­
torney's fee of $1,000. ' This is the sole issue before the Board
on review.

Claimant had suffered a compensable injury on Septem­
ber '2, 1975 which was diagnosed by Dr. Sanders as a contusion
of the lumbar thoracic spine. Claimant was also examined by
Dr. Grossman and by the physicians at the  rthopaedic Consul­
tants .

' In late 1975 claimant moved to Texas where he was
treated by Dr.  'Lavin and Dr. Steele. Dr.  'Lavin was of the
opinion that claimant was medically stationary on July 30, 1976;
claimant had a fragile back and that restrictions should be placed
uponj lifting, bending or stooping in his work activities. A myel­
ogram was performed in.January 1977 which showed no abnormalities.

 n January 28, 1977 the Fund submitted to the Evalua­
tion' Division its Form 802 which indicated it was not requesting
a dejtermination as claimant was not yet medically stationary;
despite .this, the Evaluation Division entered a Determination
 rder on February 3, 1977 which granted claimant temporary total
disability benefits up to December'6, 1976 and awarded 48° for 15%
unscheduled disability.

i  n February 14, 1977 claimant requested a hearing al­
leging,' among other things, that the Determination  rder had been
prematurely issued which brought before the Referee the issue
of claimant's need for additional medical care and treatment
and the continuation of temporary total disability benefits.

9

After this request for a hearing, Dr. Moore restatedhis opinion that claimant was not medically stationary and Dr.
Paltrow reported, on April 12, 197,7, that claimant had a psy-
ciatric component to his condition.' The treatment recommended
by both Dr. Moore and Dr. Paltrow was the same as had been in­
dicated prior to the closure by the Evaluation Division,
therefore, the Fund issued a denial of "a claim for aggravation"
on May.5, 1977, stating there had been no change in claimant's
condition since the closure three months previous. Subsequently
claimant amended his request for hearing to include an appeal
from.ithis denial.

-91-

I 

I 

I 



          
           
             

           
          
           

         
  

         
        

         
          

         
         

         
           
         

         
            

       
           
   

        
           

           
        

         
            

          
 

       
      

       
           

           
         
             

         
        

          
            

           

Referee found that since the Fund had not requested 
a determination and that the claim should never have been evaluated 

in the first place there was a premature closure o/ the claim. He 
vacated the Determination Order and remanded the claim to the Fund 
for the payment of compensation, as provided by law. He also 
found that the denial by the Fund was improper and, therefore, 
claimant's attorney should be paid a reasonable attorney's fee 
by the Fund. 

The Board, on de novo review, finds that the medical 
reports which were submitted by claimant Aft~~ t~~ ~l~~U~~ i~di­
cated that the treatment recommended before closure was still nec­
essary, therefore, there could be no aggravation or worsening of 
claimant's condition and the denial was correct in that respect. 

The true issue was not aggravation but rather premature 
closure, an issue already raised in claimant's original request 
for hearing made in February 1977. The Board further finds that 
the Fund had never requested claim closure, therefore, the pre­
mature issuance of the Determination Order was the reason claim­
ant was required to hire an attorney to protect his rights. The 
f~n~ ~~~ not actually deny claiman~s "cla~m for a~~ravation" be­
cause that issue cannot be raised until after a valid initial eval­
uation of claimant's disability. 

The only matter before the Referee was claimant's ap­
peal from the Determination Order of February 3, 1977 and the 
Referee properly set it aside and remanded the claim to the 
Fund. Therefore, the Referee should have awarded claimant's 
attorney a reasonable attorney's fee payable out of the compen­
sation, payable as paid, not to exceed the maximum set by OAR 
436-82-040. ~ 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated July 15, 1977, is modi-
fied. 

The denlal by lhe Pund of clai~A~l 1~ "tlAiM 6f Agg~A­
vation", dated May 5, 1977, is approved. 

Claimant's counsel is awarded as a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services before the Referee at the hearing 
a sum equal to 25% of the compensation for temporary total dis­
ability which claimant shall receive, payable out of said com­
pensation as paid, not to exceed $500; and a sum equal to 25% 
of any compensation which claimant may receive when his claim 
is closed, the total fees not to exceed $2,000. 

The affirmance of the Fund's denial and the award of 
attorney fees made by this order are in lieu of those two por­
tions of the Referee's order which in all other respects is af­
firmed. 

-92-

The Referee found that since the Fund had not requested
a determination and that the claim should never have been evaluated
in the first place there was a premature closure ol the claim. He
vacated the Determination  rder and remanded the claim to the Fund
for the payment of compensation, as provided by law. He also
found that the denial by the Fund was improper and, therefore,
claimant's attorney should be paid a reasonable attorney's fee
by the Fund.

The Board, on de novo review, finds that the medical
reports which were submitted by claimant &£tdy thS IRdi-
cated that the treatment recommended before closure was still nec­
essary, therefore, there could be no aggravation or worsening of
claimant's condition and the denial was correct in that respect.

The true issue was not aggravation but rather premature
closure, an issue already raised in claimant's original request
for hearing made in February 1977. The Board further finds that
the Fund had never requested claim closure, therefore, the pre­
mature issuance of the Determination  rder was the reason claim­
ant was required to hire an attorney to protect his rights. The

nPt actually deny claimants "claim for a^ijravation" be­
cause that issue cannot be raised until after a valid initial eval­
uation of claimant's disability.

The only matter before the Referee was claimant’s ap­
peal from the Determination  rder of February 3, 1977 and the
Referee properly set it aside and remanded the claim to the
Fund. Therefore, the Referee should have awarded claimant's
attorney a reasonable attorney's fee payable out of the compen­
sation, payable as paid, not to exceed the maximum set by  AR
436-82-040.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated July 15, 1977, is modi­

fied .
The den al by the Fund of cla mant 6f

vation", dated May 5, 1977, is approved.
Claimant's counsel is awarded as a reasonable attor­

ney's fee for his services before the Referee at the hearing
a sum equal to 25% of the compensation for temporary total dis­
ability which claimant shall receive, payable out of said com­
pensation as paid, not to exceed $500; and a sum equal to 25%
of any compensation which claimant may receive when his claim
is closed, the total fees not to exceed $2,000.

The affirmance of the Fund's denial and the award of
attorney fees made by this order are in lieu of those two por­
tions of the Referee's order which in all other respects is af­
firmed.

-92-



     

             
    

      
         

                   
     

       
            

            
         

             
          

     
          

         
                  

        
    

         
         

          
        
          
           
         

          

                 
 

          
          
            
         

             
         
             
      

        
          

 

CASE NO. 76-4734 MARCH 17, 1978 

I 

M1 LINDA KJiEiNON, CLAIMANT 
Richbrd B. Kingsley, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIP1, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

. The claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
affirming the Determination Order, dated July 19, 1976, which 
gran~ed claimant an award of 16° for 5% unscheduled disability. 
Clai:mant contends the award is inadequate, 

1 Claimant, then a 32-year-old police matron, suffered. 
a cobpensable injury on February 6, 1973 to her tailbone and tne 
back! of her head when she slipped out of a chair and fell back-

ward~ slriking lh~ WAll wi~h h~r ~~~rl and ~hg floor with hQr 
low back. She was seen by Dr. Denker the next day; he diagnosed 
coni~sions of the coccyx and neck strain. Claimant was treated 
witH pain pills and chiropractic treatments. 

I 

: In July 1974 Dr. Fry examined claimant. He found the 
clai~ant was 5' 8-l/2tt tall and weighed over 200 pounds. His 
diag:nor;ii; war; a m@chaniciil low back. pa.in. He prescribed phyo i -
cal ,therapy and encouraged claimant to lose weight. Dr. Fry 
opii~ed claimant's prognosis for improvement was in direct rela­
tio~ship to her weight loss. 

I 

I 

I Claimant continued to have back problems and was seen 
by Drs. Tsai and Patton; both commented on her weight problem. 
A m:/1elogram was performed in January of 19 7 6 which was negative. 
Dr. ~sai found no neurologic problem and suggested traction. 
He felt claimant had a herniation nucleus pulposus with left 
Sl derve root compression at LS-Sl related to her injury by his­
tor~. Claimant was hospitalized approximately one week in late 
Nov•~mber 1976 for traction. She did not •benefit from this treat­
men8. 

I 

I 
I Claimant was found medically stationary by Dr. Tsai on 

May 125, 1976 and the aforementioned Determination Order was is­
sued. 

I 
J Claimant has continued at her job as a police matron 

exce~t for brief periods of time loss. She testified she cur­
rent[y is unable to do her housework the way she had previously 
done: it. She described her problem as involving her lower back, 
lefti hip, left leg and tingling of her left toes as well as 
left! knee difficulty. Claimant's weight has increased from 185 
poun~s in 1965 to 230 pounds in 1975. She had reduced to 215 
pounds at the time of the hearing .. 

I 
! 
1 The Referee found claimant had been adequately compen-

sate~ by the Determination Order for any loss of earning capa-

-93 -

WCB CASE N . 76-4734 MARCH 17, 1978

M. LINDA KEEN N, CLAIMANTRichard B. Kingsley, Claimant's Atty.SAirt Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
; The claimant seeks Board review of the Referee’s order

affirming the Determination  rder, dated July 19, 1976, whichgran|ted claimant an award of 16° for 5% unscheduled disability.
Claimant contends the award is inadequate.

I Claimant, then a 32-year-old police matron, suffered,
a compensable injury on February 6, 1973 to her tailbone and the
back! of her head when she slipped out of a chair and fell back­
wards striking the wall with hsp head and the floor with her
low back. She was seen by Dr. Danker the next day; he diagnosed
contusions of the coccyx and neck strain. Claimant was treated
with pain pills and chiropractic treatments.

I In July 1974 Dr. Fry examined claimant. He found the
claimant was 5’ 8-1/2” tall and weighed over 200 pounds. His
dlagnoelE was a mechanical low bach pain. He prescribed physi-cal bherapy and encouraged claimant to lose weight. Dr. Fry
opined claimant's prognosis for improvement was in direct rela­
tionship to her weight loss.

Claimant continued to have back problems and was seen
by Drs. Tsai and Patton; both commented on her weight problem.
A mylelogram was performed in January of 1976 which was negative.
Dr. |Tsai found no neurologic problem and suggested traction.
He felt claimant had a herniation nucleus pulposus with left
SI nerve root compression at L5-S1 related to her injury by his­
tory. Claimant was hospitalized approximately one week in late
November 1976 for traction. She did not -benefit from this treat­
ment.

Claimant was found medically stationary by Dr. Tsai onMay|25, 1976 and the aforementioned Determination  rder was is-
s ued.

I Claimant has continued at her job as a police matron
except for brief periods of time loss. She testified she cur­
rently is unable to do her housework the way she had previously
done! it. She described her problem as involving her lower back,
lefti hip, left leg and tingling of her left toes as well as
leftj knee difficulty. Claimant's weight has increased from 185
pounds in 1965 to 230 pounds in 1975. She had reduced to 215
pounds at the time of the hearing,.

jI The Referee found claimant had been adequately compen-
sateid by the Determination  rder for any loss of earning capa­

-93

j 

II 

I 

-



            
        
        
           

              
    

          
           

    
         

         
     

        

        

   
   

     
     
  

  

          
           

           
           

        
         

        
         

           
       

        
          
             
           

          
            

  
        

          

she may have sustained as a result of her injury. Claimant's 
doctor recommended weight reduction which he felt was directly Q 
related to any discomfort claimant was currently having. The 
RQfQIQQ notgd th~t clBimant wa~ doing the same job �he had been 
doing at the time of her injury and is now making more money than 
she previously had been making. 

Claimant has been employed as a police matron for nine 
years and has taken police science courses at a community college. 
Claimant's pain was not disabling. 

The Referee concluded, based on all the evidence, that 
claimant has. suffeied minimal, if any, loss of earning capacity 
a� Q te~ijlt of h~~ injury. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms the Referee '"s 
order. 

ORDER 

The Referee's order, dated June 24, 1977, is affirmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-488 MARCH 17, 1978 

BEVERLY MARVEL, CLAIMANT 0 
Kirkpatrick & Howe, Claimant's Atty. 
SAI F, Legal ~ervices, ~efense Atty. 
Order of Remand 

On March 6, 1978 the Board received from claimant, by 
and through her attorney_, a motion to remand the above entitled 
matter to the Hearings Division on the grounds and for the rea­
son that since the issuance of the Referee's Opinion and Order, 
claimant has undergone further medical care and treatment result­
ing in .several medical reports and medical evidence which could 
possibly change the findings and conclusions of the Referee. 

The Board is informed by a letter from claimant's attor­
ney, dated March 1, 1978, that Mr. Hall, Associate Counsel for 
the Fund, has no objection to the motion. 

The Board, after considering the reports submitted with 
the motion and taking into consideration the lack of opposition 
to the granting of said motion, concludes that it would be in the 
best interest of all parties to remand the above entitled matter 
to Referee J. Wallace Fitzgerald, who initially heard the case 
and whose Opinion and Order is now before the Board on claimant's 
request for review. 

The Board will give consideration to claimant's request 
that the matter not be assigned for hearing in the Redmond/Bend 

-94-

. 0 

city she may have sustained as a result of her injury. Claimant's
doctor recommended weight reduction which he felt was directly
related to any discomfort claimant was currently having. The
HQfQiQQ notQd that claimant was doing the same job she had been
doing at the time of her injury and is now making more money than
she previously had been making.

Claimant has been employed as a police matron for nine
years and has taken police science courses at a community college.
Claimant's pain was not disabling.

The Referee concluded, based on all the evidence, that
claimant has. suffered minimal, if any, loss of earning capacity
as a result e£ her  njury.

o

order.
The Board, after de novo review, affirms the Referee'"s

 RDER
The Referee's order, dated June 24, 1977, is affirmed.

WCB CASE N . 77-488
BEVERLY MARVEL, CLAIMANT
Kirkpatrick & Howe, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 rder of Remand

MARCH 17, 1978
 

 n March 6, 1978 the Board received from claimant, by
and through her attorney, a motion to remand the above entitled
matter to the Hearings Division on the grounds and for the rea­
son that since the issuance of the Referee's  pinion and  rder,
claimant has undergone further medical care and treatment result­
ing in .several medical reports and medical evidence which could
possibly change the findings and conclusions of the Referee.

The Board is informed by a letter from claimant's attor­
ney, dated March 1, 1978, that Mr. Hall, Associate Counsel for
the Fund, has no objection to the motion.

The Board, after considering the reports submitted with
the motion and taking into consideration the lack of opposition
to the granting of said motion, concludes that it would be in the
best interest of all parties to remand the above entitled matter
to Referee J. Wallace Fitzgerald, who initially heard the case
and whose  pinion and  rder is now before the Board on claimant's
request for review.

The Board will give consideration to claimant's request
that the matter not be assigned for hearing in the Redmond/Bend

-94-

O



          
            

 
           
          
          

                    
        

        

         
          
          

       
          

 
        

         
         
         

      

      
   
     

     
        

       
             

               

     
    
   

    
   
    

    

          
           

        
          

         
       

        
        

because 9l~im~nt now liYeB in Portland; but it do@~ not bQ• 
li~ve it is desirable that the matter be submitted to a new ref­
eree. 

\ 

The Board finds that the record before it at the present 
time is not complete, therefore, it will remand the matter to Ref­
ere~ Fitzgerald, ~ho, after this remand, will be reinvested with 
ju~isdiction over the matter with directions to rescind his Opin-
iod and Order of octob@r s, 1~77 and, Jftgr hGJring ~h~ ~~w mAdi­
ca1: evidence and possibly reconsidering the evidence previously 
received, to issue his Opinion and Order based thereon. 

It appears that the pending request for Board review 
shduld be withdrawn inasmuch as the facts presently before the 
Board for review may be substantially changed by the Opinion 
and: Order eventually written by Referee Fitzgerald, however, the 
Boord will a.wait a form~l rgquggt from olaim:rn.t b~ d6 so. 

ORDER 

The claimant's motion to remand the above entitled 
matter to the Hearings.Division for the taking of further evi­
denbe and possible rec6nsideration of evidence already in the 
record is _granted with specific 1instructions that the matter 
be heard by Referee J. Wallace Fitzgerald. 

I 

SAIF CLAIM NO. GA 759520 MARCH 17, 1978 

LEONA A. RIGGS, CLAIMANT 
SAIF, Legal S~rvices, Defense Atty. 
own 1 Motion Determination 

I 
1 Claimant suffered an injury to her right knee on Aug-

ustl4, 1959. In October 1975 she had an excision of the medial 
and.lateral meniscus. When she failed to improve because of 
chondromalacia, the patella was removed. After a patellar ten­
don1transfer was performed on October 28, 1960 claimant was able 
to return to work. The claim was subsequently closed on August 
10, !1961 with compensation for 25% loss of function of the right 
leg~. 

i After a reopening and second closure on June 20, 1962, 
a c~rcuit court order of August 10, 1962 granted claimant a total 
award for 75% loss of function of the leg. 

An automobile accident in 1961 ca·used an injury to her 
back for which a fusion was performed. Another back injury oc­
cur:sea in 1970 and a laminectomy was done. 

When claimant's knee pain continued the carrier reopened 
her :claim voluntarily. In November !973 Dr. Wade replaced her 

-95-
--- -- - - -------------

# area because H W liYes In Portland; but It does not bo-
lieve it is desirable that the matter be submitted to a new ref­
eree .

9

The Board finds that the record before it at the present
time is not complete, therefore, it will remand the matter to Ref­
eree Fitzgerald, who, after this remand, will be reinvested with
jurisdiction over the matter with directions to rescind his  pin-ion| and  rder of  ctober 5, 1377 and, after hearing ths nsw msdi-
cal; evidence and possibly reconsidering the evidence previously
received, to issue his  pinion and  rder based thereon.

I It appears that the pending request for Board review
should be withdrawn inasmuch as the facts presently before the
Board for review may be substantially changed by the  pinion
and’  rder eventually written by Referee Fitzgerald, however, the
Bocifd will await a formal rQquQSt from olaimaht t6 d6 so.

;  RDER
The claimant’s motion to remand the above entitled

matter to the Hearings!Division for the taking of further evi­
dence and possible reconsideration of evidence already in the
•record is .granted with specific |instructions that the matter
be heard by Referee J. Wallace Fitzgerald.

SAIF CLAIM N . GA 759520 MARCH 17, 1978
LE NA A. RIGGS, CLAIMANT
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. wn!Motion Determination

j Claimant suffered an injury to
usti4, 1959. In  ctober 1975 she had an
and lateral meniscus. When she failed to
chondromalacia, the patella was removed,don I transfer was performed on  ctober 28,
to return to work. The claim was subsequ10, jl961 with compensation for 25% loss o
leg J

her right knee on Aug-
excision of the medial
improve because of
After a patellar ten-
1960 claimant was'able

ently closed on August
f function of the right

; After a reopening and second closure on June 20, 1962,
a circuit court order of August 10, 1962 granted claimant a total
award for 75% loss of function of the leg.

An automobile accident in 1961 caused an injury to her
back for which a fusion was performed. Another back injury oc­
curred in 1970 and a laminectomy was done.

^ When claimant's knee pain continued the carrier reopened
her ,claim voluntarily. In November 1973 Dr. Wade replaced her

-95-

I 



         
            

          
            
           
           
            
           
   

         
           
          
           

       

        
         

       
                 
    

     

      
         
   

         
            

        

     
  

     
 

    
    

      
        

       
         

         
          

with a Geomedic prosthesis. She continued to have problems 

~i,n hQr kngg and in August of 1975 Q ~h~~n~n prosthesis was in- • 
stalled in place of the Geornedic prosthesis. The range of motion 
in her knee improved rapidly and she had no difficulty until October 
1975 when, after her knee started giving way and becoming painful, 
she had to use crutches for walking. She began wearing a long-
leg brace to help relieve the strain on the knee, but this aggra­
vated her back ~o that she could wear the brace for only short 
periods at a time. 

Dr. Groth, on March 15, 1976, operated on claimant's 

right kn@@ to tighten th@ F•9~thesis. Since that time she has 
found it necessary to use crutches constantly. Her knee is un­
stable with a valgus deformity and because of the conqition of 

'· 
her knee, she has aggravated her back problems. 

On December 21, 1977 the Fund requested a determina­
tion of claimant's disability. The Evaluation Division of the 
Workers' Compensation Department recommends that claimant be 

grantect temporary total disabilily ~~m~~~~aeion from NOVGmbGr 
28, 1973 through February 28, 1978 and an additional 20% loss of 
function of the right leg. 

The Board concurs with this recommendation. 

ORDER 

Cl~imant is h~reby granted compenoation fQ~ ternFQ•~•Y 
total disability from November 28, 1973 through February 28, 
1978, less time worked. 

Claimant is also granted compensation for 20% loss of 
function of the right leg. This award is in addition to the 
previous·award of 75% of the maximum allowable by statute . 

. W~~ ~AQE NO. 77-201 MAP.CH 1 7 , 1 ~ 7 B 

BARBARA TROW, CLAIMANT 
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn & O'Leary, 

Claimant's Atty. 
SAIY, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which granted claimant 16° for 5% unscheduled disability. 

Claimant, at ·age 27, slipped and fell on January 
9, 1976 while working at Hoody's bruising her shoulders, right 
side and both knees. Dr. Smith, on January 16, 1976, .found 

-96-

knee with a Geomedic prosthesis. She continued to have problems
with her knee and In August of 1975 ^ Sheshsn prosthesis was in-
stalled in place of the Geomedic prosthesis. The range of motion
in her knee improved rapidly and she had no difficulty until  ctober
1975 when, after her knee started giving way and becoming painful,
she had to use crutches for walking. She began wearing a long-
leg- brace to help relieve the strain on the knee, but this aggra­
vated her back so that she could wear the brace for only short
periods at a time.

Dr. Groth, on March 15, 1976, operated on claimant's
right )cn§i to tighten th§ prosthesis. since that time she has
found it necessary to use crutches constantly. Her knee is un­
stable with a valgus deformity and because of the conc^ition of
her knee, she has aggravated her back problems.

 n December 21, 1977 the Fund requested a determina­
tion of claimant's disability. The Evaluation Division of the
Workers' Compensation Department recommends that claimant be
granted temporary total disability ff ni N V0IIlt)Qr28, 1973 through February 28, 1978 and an additional 20% loss of
function of the right leg.

The Board concurs with this recommendation.
 RDER

Clslmant Is hereby granted compensation for tsmporsry
total disability from November 28, 1973 through February 28,
1978, less time worked.

#
Claimant is also granted compensation for 20% loss of

function of the right leg. This award is in addition to the
previous•award of 751 of the maximum allowable by statute.

WdB CASE N . 77-201 MRCH 17, 1978
BARBARA TR W, CLAIMANT
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn s  'Leary,

Claimant's Atty.
SAI.F, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which granted claimant 16° for 5% unscheduled disability.
Claimant, at age 27, slipped and fell on January

9, 1976 while working at Hoody's bruising her shoulders, right
side and both knees. Dr. Smdth, on January 16, 1976, found

-96-

m



          
         
 

         
          

         
            

          
           

        
        

         
           
            
          
          

 
        
         
          

           

 
         

         
         

        
          
         

         
            

           
          
   
                  

          
           
          
           

  
        

            
        

          
          

           
          

 

I 
I 

I 
I 
' mild ~a~tU§i6n 6f lhe ribs. An x~ray report, Jated February 

23; 1976, revealed essentially normal findings with a very min­
imal scoliosis. 

; Dr. Donald Smith, on June 10, 1976, indicated that 
claimant had symptoms of a mild cervical strain; her complaints 
weie largely subjective or functional in origin and he recom­
mended that she return to work on a trial basis. Dr. Thompson, w~o saw claimant on several occasions, agreed with Dr. Smith 
th~t claimant should return to work on a trial basis. He had 
no Jrecomrnenctation tor further treatment, unless her symptoms 
worsened, at which time he would perform a myelogram. 

I 
' On August 2, 1976, Dr. Thompson noted that claimant 

had attempted to return to work but had had great difficulty 
w i~h neck pain and headaches and she quit after .. ~wo days. He 
fel~t most of h'.er problem·s were probably functional and recom­
meh,ded that she be evaluated by the Disability Prevention Divi­
sidn. 

I 
I 

The Orthopaedic Consultants, on September 8, 1976, diag­
nos~d claimant's problem as cervical and dorsal strain, by his­
tor~y-. They felt she was not medically stationary and recommended 
a ~urther work-up from an EMG standpoint and from a psychological 
sta'.ndpoint. 

I I 

, . Dr. Wilson, on September 23, 1976, found claimant's 
I 

riqht-sid~d weakn~ss and ~~ngory loc~ to bQ .funotionJl a~d ne~nd 
th~ie was no objective evidence of neurological deficit. The 
Ort1hopaedic Consultants, on October 20, 1976, indicated that 
clahmant was medically stationary and that the total loss of 
fun'ction of her back, due to the injury, was minimal. 

I 

Dr. Thompson, on December 21, 1976, opined that claim­
an0 should not return to her former job and restricted her to 
litting no more than 20 pounds or doing any repetitive bending 
or ;lifting. On December 22, 1976 a Determination Order granted 
tirn1e 16ss benefits only. 

, ·I'' I 
i 
: Dr. Ferrante, a chiropractic physician, in his March 

24\i 1977 report, indicated that claimant was showing a definite 
inc~ease in severity of her original accident. He based this 
on the premise that she had not been under an effective treat-

' ment schedule and requested that her case be reopened. On Aug-
ust! 3, 1977 the doctor indicated that she was improving under 
hisi care and treatment. 

I 

1 The Referee found that claimant's emotional state pre-
existed the injury an'd that the opinion of' the majority of her 
doctors was that her·complaints were functional. Dr. Ferrante's 
trehtment was not curative. He found that most of the evidence 
indtcated that ~er condition was stationary. Based on the fact 
that her industrial injury did mildly affect her wage earning 
cap~city, he granted her 16° for 5% unscheduled permanent partial 
disability. 

-97-

#
m ld flSrttl S on df tke ribs. An x-ray report, dated February
23, 1976, revealed essentially normal findings with a very min­
imal scoliosis.

] Dr. Donald Smith, on June 10, 1976, indicated that
claimant had symptoms of a mild cervical strain; her complaints
were largely subjective or functional in origin and he recom­
mended that she return to work on a trial basis. Dr. Thompson,
who saw claimant on several occasions, agreed with Dr. Smith
that claimant should return to work on a trial basis. He had
no jrecommendation for further treatment, unless her symptoms
worsened, at which time he would perform a myelogram.

!  n August 2, 1976, Dr. Thompson noted that claimant
had attempted to return to work but had had great difficulty
with neck pain and headaches and she quit after two days. He
felit most of Her problems were probably functional and recom-
mehded that she be evaluated by the Disability Prevention Divi-
s ion.

9

9

I The  rthopaedic Consultants, on September 8, 1976, diag-
nos|ed claimant's problem as cervical and dorsal strain, by his­
tory-. They felt she was not medically stationary and recommended
a f;urther work-up from an EMG standpoint and from a psychological
standpoint.

i '
I „ Dr. Wilson, on September 23, 1976, found claimant's

right-sided weakness and sensory loss to bo functional and noted
there was no objective evidence of neurological deficit. The
 rthopaedic Consultants, on  ctober 20, 1976, indicated that
claimant was medically stationary and that the total loss of
fuiiction of her back, due to the injury, was minimal.

I Dr. Thompson, on December 21, 1976, opined that claim­
ant' should not return to her former job and restricted her to
lifting no more than 20 pounds or doing any repetitive bending
or lifting.  n December 22, 1976 a Determination  rder granted
time lops benefits only.

,1 Dr. Ferrante, a chiropractic physician, in his March24ii 1977 report, indicated that claimant was showing a definite
increase in severity of her original accident. He based this
on the premise that she had not been under an effective treat­
ment schedule and requested that her case be reopened.  n Aug­
ust! 3, 1977 the doctor indicated that she was improving under
hisicare and treatment.

The Referee^ found that claimant's emotional state pre­
existed the injury and that the opinion of' the majority of her
doctors was that her'complaints were functional. Dr. Ferrante's
treatment was not curative. He found that most of the evidence
indicated that her condition was stationary. Based on the fact
that her industrial injury did mildly affect her wage earning
capacity, he granted her 16° for 5% unscheduled permanent partial
disability.

' -97-

I 

1 

I 

j 

• 



         
          

       
                   

  
         

          
          

 

 
        

        
            

       
        

            
          
         

      
     

        
      
         

        
        

     
       

             
   

         
          

            
        

          
  

Board, after de novo review, concludes that the 
award granted by the Referee's order is inadequate to compensate 
claimant for her disability. Dr. Thompson, who was claimant's 
major trg~ting physician, r@stricted claimant to �ome entBnt in 
her activities and he believed that claimant could not return to 
her old job. 

Based upon the reports of Dr. Thompson, the Board con­
cludes that claimant is entitled to 48° for 15% unscheduled dis­
ability to adequately compensate her for her loss of wage earn­
in1 capacity. 

ORDER 

The Referee!s order, dated August 30, 1977, is modi-
fied. 

Claimant is hereby granted 48° for 15% unscheduled 
disability. This award is in lieu of the award made by the 
Referee's order which in all other respects is affirmed. 

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted as a reasonable 
attorney's fee for his services at Board review a sum ~qual to 
25% of the increased compensation granted by this order, payable 
out of said compensation as paid, not to exceed $2,300. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-2384 

RICHARD BECK, CLAIMANT 
Merten & Saltveit, Claimant's Atty. 
Cosgrave & Kester, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

MARCH 22, 1978 

Reviewed bf Board Members Wilson and Phillips.· 

Claimant requests review by the Board of the Referee's 
order which affirmed the Disability Prevention Division's letter 
of termination of vocational rehabilitation and also the Determin­
ation Order of January 8, 1975. 

Claimant, a 26-year-old laborer, sustained a compensable 
injury on August 7, 1974 when he picked up a hose and experienced 
pain in his back. 

Claimant was seen·by Dr. Halferty at the Disability Pre­
vention Center on January 29, 1975. X-rays revealed the dorsal 
and lumbar spines had moderate scoliosis with a list to the left. 
Claimant ·was medically stationary and his physical impairment was 
rated as mild. Dr. Halferty found claimant highly motivated to 
become a photographer. 

-98-

The Board, after de novo review, concludes that the
award granted by the Referee's order is inadequate to compensate
claimant for her disability. Dr. Thompson, who was claimant's
major trgating physician, restricted claimant to some extent inher activities and he believed that claimant could not return to
her old job.

Based upon the reports of Dr. Thompson, the Board con­
cludes that claimant is entitled to 48° for 15% unscheduled dis­
ability to adequately compensate her for her loss of wage earn­
ing capacity.

#

fied.

 RDER
The Referee's order, dated August 30, 1977, is modi-

Claimant is hereby granted 48° for 15% unscheduled
disability. This award is in lieu of the award made by the
Referee's order which in all other respects is affiriVi

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted as a reasonable
attorney's fee for his services at Board review a sum equal to
25% of the increased compensation granted by this order, payable
out of said compensation as paid, not to exceed $2,300. #

WCB CASE N . 77-2384 MARCH 22, 1978
RICHARD BECK, CLAIMANTMerten & Saltveit, Claimant's Atty.
Cosgrave & Kester, Defense Atty.Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.'
Claimant requests review by the Board of the Referee's

order which affirmed the Disability Prevention Division's letter
of termination of vocational rehabilitation and also the Determin­
ation  rder of January 8, 1975.

Claimant, a 26-year-old laborer, sustained a compensable
injury on August 7, 1974 when he picked up a hose and experienced
pain in his back.

Claimant was seen by Dr. Halferty at the Disability Pre­
vention Center on January 29, 1975. X-rays revealed the dorsal
and lumbar spines had moderate scoliosis with a list to the left.
Claimant was medically stationary and his physical impairment was
rated as mild. Dr. Halferty found claimant highly motivated to
become a photographer.

-98-



                    
          

  
         
        
       

          
        

           
             

                    
  

                     
         
           

         
          

                
       

        
           
  

         
           

          

        
                  

          
       
                   
           
         
                   

          
       

1 
Dr. Kayser found claimant stationary on October 15, 1974 . 

Dr": Davis, in October 19 74, felt claimant couldn I t rerform work 
requiring lifting, twisting and turning that was expected in man­
ual: labor occupations. 

A Determination Order of January 8, 1975 granted claim­
ane 48° for 15% unscheduled disability. A stipulation, dated 
Ap~il 18, 197~, increased claimant's award to 55°. 

I 

Claimant testified he had enrolled in a course at Port­
land Community College to become a photo laboratory technician. 
He ~ent through one year of this course when his counselor ad­
vis:ed him that he had to get a certificate or degree to appease 
vocational rehabilitation. A certificate or degree was not re­
qu~red to become a photo lab technician, instead a student worked 
tO\Jard a portfolio. 

! 

Claimant was also informed that he ~e~1~d. io 9a.~~Y ~ 
mi~imum of 12 hours and maintain a certain grade point average. 
Because of this advice claimant began taking commercial art 
co~rses for which he wasn 1 t suited, and managed to get only 10 
hours credit, however, by February 1977 claimant had completed 
thi assignments sufficient to give him the two needed credit 

I 

hours. 

, On february 1, 1977, the Dioability Prevention Divi-
sio'n terminated claimant's program even though by this time 
cliimant's attorney was corresponding with the vocational re­
haGilitation office. Claimant, at the time of this termina­
tion, lacked two courses to be qualified as a full fledged 
photo lab technician. 

I 

fo:ci a job 
int:erview 

I place. 
I 

' 

There was testimony·that claimant did not follow up 
interview with GAF but claimant testified that no 
was ever discussed, just a phone conversation took ' 

! Movies were shown at the hearing depicting claimant 
bu~lding cabinets all afternoon long with only a 10-minute 
bre1ak. Before the films were shown claimant had testified 
thdt he did build things and sometimes worked all day long. 

I 
' 

The Referee found that claimant lacked motivation 
to secure employment, therefore, his loss of wage earning 
cap1acity cannot be determined. He found the 48° granted by 
th1~1 Determination Order, dated January 8, 197 5, plus the 7 ° 
per~ the Stipulation, was adequate. The Referee further found 
tha 1t claimant failed to achieve what was expected of him at 
voc~tional rehabilitation and DPD was justified in terminating 
him!. 

I , The Board, on de novo review, finds that the action 
by PPD in terminating claimant's vocational rehabilitation pro-

-99-

j Dr. Kayser found claimant stationary on  ctober 15, 1974Dr..! Davis, in  ctober 1974 , felt claimant couldn't perform work
requiring lifting, twisting and turning that was expected in man-
ual| labor occupations.

A Determination  rder of January 8, 1975 granted claim­
ant; 48° for 15% unscheduled disability. A stipulation, dated
April 18, 1975., increased claimant's award to 55°.,

i Claimant testified he had enrolled in a course at Port­
land Community College to become a photo laboratory technician.
He went through one year of this course when his counselor ad-
vis’ed him that he had to get a certificate or degree to appease
vocational rehabilitation, A certificate or degree was not re-qui'red to become a photo lab technician, instead a student worked
toward a portfolio.

a

m

Claimant was also informed that he needed to qarry ^miriimum of 12 hours and maintain a certain grade point average
Because of this advice claimant began taking commercial art
courses for which he wasn't suited, and managed to get only 10
hours credit, however, by February 1977 claimant had completed
the assignments sufficient to give him the two needed credit
hours.

 n February 1/ 1977) the Disability Prevention Dlvl-sion terminated claimant's program even though by this time
claimant's attorney was corresponding with the vocational re­
habilitation office. Claimant, at the time of this termina­
tion, lacked two courses to be qualified as a full fledged
photo lab technician.

i There was testimony that claimant did not follow up
fori a job interview with GAF but claimant testified that no
interview was ever discussed, just a phone conversation took '
place.

Movies were shown at the hearing depicting claimant
building cabinets all afternoon long with only a 10-minutebre'ak. Before the films were shown claimant had testified
that he did build things and sometimes worked all day long.

I The Referee found that claimant lacked motivation
to secure employment, therefore, his loss of wage earningcap'acity cannot be determined. He found the 48° granted by
the' Determination  rder, dated January 8 , 1975, plus the 7°
peri the Stipulation, was adequate. The Referee further found
that claimant failed to achieve what was expected of him atvoc'ational rehabilitation and DPD was justified in terminatinghimL

! The Board, on de novo review, finds that the action
by DPD in terminating claimant's vocational rehabilitation pro-

-99-

; 

I 

' 

I! 



         
             

          
         

           
          
          

 
        

         
            
 

         

         
          
         

         
        

        
             

           
  

     
        

        

      
         

         
          

       
           

           
        

          
         

       

was arbitrary. Claimant was forced to change courses in 
"mid stream" because he was told he had to take a certain number 
of credit hours and maintain a certain grade point average. In 

O~eoe~r 197~ olaimJnt wa£ Advi~@d that he wa� in tull ~QmF!~~r.~e 
with the requirements of his program, yet in February 1977, he 
was terminated. At that time claimant was carrying the required 
12 credit hours and his attorney so informed the Disability Pre­
vention Division. 

Although it was very doubtful, initially, that claimant 
had a vocational handicap, nevertheless, it was determined that 
he did have and the manner in which his program was terminated 
was improper. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated September 15, 1977, is 
reversed. 

The Determination Order, dated April 4, 1977, is hereby 
set aside and the Disability Prevention Division is directed to 
refer claimant back to his vocational rehabilitation program and 
claimant shall be paid compensation for temporary total disability 
until claim closure is authorized pursuant to ORS 656.268. 

Claimant's attorney is granted as a reasonable attorney's 
fee at Board level a sum equal to 25% of the compensation for tem­
porary total disability awarded by this order, payable as paid, not 
to exceed $500. 

WCB CASE NO. 76-1871 

THELMA E. BECKER, CLAIMANT 
Gary D. Rossi, Claimant's Atty. 

R. Ray tt@ys~ll, Defen�e Atty, 
Request for Review by Employer 

MARCH 22, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

The employer seeks Board review of the Referee 1 s order 
which held that the claimant's cervical disc condition was com­
pensable and remanded it to the employer for payment of benefits. 

Claimant, a 48-year-old mill worker, suffered a compen­
sable injury to her right shoulder while she was pulling veneer 
on January 5, 1973. She was originally treated by Dr. Samuel, 
a chiropractic physician, who diagnosed minimal thoracic outlet 
syndrome; he found no evidence of fractures or dislocation, but 
some evidence of right shoulder strain. Dr. Samuel referred 
claimant to Dr. Lynch who diagnosed calcific supraspinatous 

-100-

gram was arbitrary. Claimant was forced to change courses in
"mid stream" because he was told he had to take a certain number
of credit hours and maintain a certain grade point average. In
 stobep 197S claimant was advised that he was in full cffmpliance
with the requirements of his program, yet in February 1977, he
was terminated. At that time claimant was carrying the required
12 credit hours and his attorney so informed the Disability Pre­
vention Division.

Although it was very doubtful, initially, that claimant
had a vocational handicap, nevertheless, it was determined that
he did have and the manner in which his program was terminated
was improper.

 RDER

#

The order of the Referee, dated September 15, 1977, is
reversed.

The Determination  rder, dated April 4, 1977, is hereby
set aside and the Disability Prevention Division is directed to
refer claimant back to his vocational rehabilitation program and
claimant shall be paid compensation for temporary total disability
until claim closure is authorized pursuant to  RS 656.268.

Claimant's attorney is granted as a reasonable attorney's
fee at Board level a sum equal to 25% of the compensation for tem­
porary total disability awarded by this order, payable as paid, not
to exceed $500.

MARCH 22, 1978WCB CASE N . 76-1871
THELMA E. BECKER, CLAIMANTGary D. Rossi, Claimant's Atty.
R. Ray Heysell) Defense AttyiRequest for Review by Employer

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
The employer seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which held that the claimant's cervical disc condition was com­
pensable and remanded it to the employer for payment of benefits

Claimant, a 48-year-old mill worker, suffered a compen­
sable injury to her right shoulder while she was pulling veneer
on January 5, 1973. She was originally treated by Dr. Samuel,
a chiropractic physician, who diagnosed minimal thoracic outlet
syndrome; he found no evidence of fractures or dislocation, but
some evidence of right shoulder strain. Dr. Samuel referred
claimant to Dr. Lynch who diagnosed calcific supraspinatous

-100-



       
           

       
          
 

         
           
            

          
   
         

        
         
          

           
  

         
           

          
           
           

         
                    

          
     

         
        

         
        

    

                   
          

          
       
       

          
      

          
           
           

         
        

     

I 

tenosynovitis and bicipital tenosynovitis~ Claimant was treated 
condervatively until August of 1973 when she w~s referred to Dr. 
Mel~on, a .neurologist, who diagnosed possible bicipital tendini­
tis :and/or pectoral heed inYQl v~m~n 1;.. He ruled out thoracic out­
let ;syndrome. 

! Dr. Lynch, on January 18, 1974, found claimant had nor-
mal :range of all shoulder motions and had calcific tendinitis of 
the lright shoulder. A Determination Order, of March 19, 1974, 
closed the claim without any award of temporary total disability 
or permanent partial disability. 

On April 3, 1974 claimant reinjured her shoulder while 
~he 1W~§ p~1i~n5 veneer off the drr chain. She returned to Dr. 
Lynqh for further treatment; she continued to receive treatment 
unttl December 4, 1974 when Dr. Lynch excised the calcium deposit 
of ~er right shoulder. Claimant was returned to light work on 
March 24, 1975. 

. In November of 1975 Dr. Lynch reported that claimant 
comp0lained of a pain extending down the whole right upper limb 
wit~ numbness in her fingers and thumb. Neither the doctor or 
the !clalmant was sure iE thi~ wag rQlJtgd to thg industrial in­
jury. Dr. Lynch referred her to Dr. Melson for a neurological 
consultation. 

I 
j Dr. Melson examined claimant and referred her to Dr. 

Dunri, who saw claimant on January 23, 1976 and diagnosed a C6 
and ic7 root compression.· A two· level interior cervical fusion 
was !performed on April 7, 1976. On April 1, 1976 the employer 
denied responsibility for claimant's cervical condition. 

I 

I 
! Qr, ~yn~h examined claimant a~ain on July 24, 1976 

and
1

still was unsure about any relationship between the indus­
trial injury and claimant's cervical problems. He noted that 
the:cervical neck problems appeared to come within·a few weeks 
after her April 1974 injury. 

· I Dr. Matthews examined claimant on October 4, 1976 
and, after reviewing all the medical evidence as well as the 
x-rays, was unable to find any causal relationship between the 
ind0strial injury and the cervical neck problems. He felt it 
pro~able that claimant would eventually have had enough neuro­
logtcal symptoms to warrant surgery .without these injuries. 
He found no definite connection between the injuries and the 

I 

ons~t of the symptoms that were treated. 

j Dr. Samuel reported, on October 22, 1976, that he be-
lieyea that the claimant did receive an injury to the cervical 
spi*e as well as a traumatic aggravation to the right shoulder 
at the time qf her injury on January 5, 1973. 

A Second Determination Order, dated August 27, 1976, 
awarded claimant temporary total disability compensation-only. 

: I 

-101-

# tenosynovitis and bicipital tenosynovitis.'’. -Claimant was treated
conservatively until August of 1973 when she was referred to Dr.
Melson, a .neurologist, who diagnosed possible bicipital tendini-
tis !and/or pectoral head invsiYementr He ruled out thoracic out-
let ;syndrome.

Dr. Lynch, on January 18, 1974, found claimant had nor­
mal ;range of all shoulder motions and had calcific tendinitis of
the |right shoulder. A Determination  rder, of March 19 , 1974 ,
closed the claim without any award of temporary total disability
or permanent partial disability.

'  n April 3, 1974 claimant reinjured her shoulder while
veneer off the dry chain. She returned to Dr.

Lynch for further treatment; she continued to receive treatment
until December 4, 1974 when Dr. Lynch excised the calcium deposit
of her right shoulder. Claimant was returned to light work on
March 24, 1975.

In November of 1975 Dr. Lynch reported that claimant
complained of a pain extending down the whole right upper limb
witn numbness in her fingers and thumb. Neither the doctor or
the -claimant was sute if this U35 rslatQd to tho Industrial in-
jury. Dr. Lynch referred her to Dr. Melson for a neurological
consultation.

I Dr. Melson examined claimant and referred her to Dr.
Dunri, who saw claimant on January 23,' 1976 and diagnosed a C6
andjc7 root compression. ‘ A two'level interior cervical fusion
wasjperformed on April 7, 1976.  n April 1, 1976 the employer
denied responsibility for claimant's cervical condition.

1 JJj-, examined claimant a^ain on July 24 , 1976
and|Still was unsure about any relationship between the indus­
trial injury and claimant's cervical problems. He noted that
theicervical neck problems appeared to come within'a few weeks
after her April 1974 injury.

j Dr. Matthews examined claimant on  ctober 4, 1976and, after reviewing all the medical evidence as well as the
x-rays, was unable to find any causal relationship between the
industrial injury and the cervical neck problems. He felt it
probable that claimant would eventually have had enough neuro­
logical symptoms to warrant surgery .without these injuries.
He found no definite connection between the injuries and the
onset of the symptoms that were treated.

I Dr. Samuel reported, on  ctober 22, 1976, that he be­
lieved that the claimant did receive an injury to the cervical
spine as well as a traumatic aggravation to the right shoulder
at the time of her injury on January 5, 1973.

t A Second Determination  rder, dated August 27, 1976,
awarded claimant temporary total disability compensation•only.

-101-

I 



        
         

          
  

                  
         

         
          

          
           
          

         
          

  
           

        
 

          
 

          
         

  

      
   
    
    
    

      

        
        

   
       

          
        
             
  

Referee found claimant had proved a causal con­
nection between -her C6-7 nerve root compression and the indus­
trial injury although there was a conflict in the medical evi­
dence on this. 

Thg Rgfgrgg C!ODC!lUdGd thig WJQ J C!lJQQiC! C!JQQ of ffiJQ].(c: 
ing where the shoulder symptoms diverted attention from cervical 
manifestations, and ordered that the claim be accepted by the 
employer. 

The Board, after de novo review, finds that the pre­
ponderance of the medical evidence is, contrary to Dr. Samuel's 
opinion, that the cervical problem was not related to the indus­
trial injury. This is not the classic case of maskin.g 9f ~yrn~­
toms; it is apparent from the medical evidence that claimant's 
cervical problems had developed a substantial length of time 
after the industrial injury to claimant's shoulder and thus were 
not masked thereby. 

Neither Dr. Dunn or Dr. Lynch were able to find any 
causal connection between claimant's industrial injury and her 
cervical problem. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated March 2 5, 19 7 7, is re-
versed. 

The denial by the employer and its carrier of any re­
sponsibility for .claimant's cervical problems made on April 1, 
1976 is affirmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-2609 

JOHN HENDERSON, CLAIMANT 
Cottle & Howser, Claimant's Atty. 
Keith D. Skelton, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

.MARCH 22, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

Claimant has requested Board review of a Referee's 
order which granted claimant an award for 40% unscheduled dis­
ability equal to 128°. 

Claimant is a 31-year-old mill worker who sustained 
a back injury in May 1973, diagnosed as a lurnbosacral strain. 
Dr. Hagens treated conservatively and claimant continued to 
work. His claim was closed on April 1, 1974 with an·award for 
time loss only. · 

102-

The Referee found claimant had proved a causal con­
nection between her C6-7 nerve root compression and the indus­
trial injury although there was a conflict in the medical evi­
dence on this.

Tha RQforQQ aonoludQd this was a olasslo oagg of mask=ing where the shoulder symptoms diverted attention from cervical
manifestations, and ordered that the claim be accepted by the
employer.

The Board, after de novo review, finds that the pre­
ponderance of the medical evidence is, contrary to Dr. Samuel's
opinion, that the cervical problem was not related to the indus­
trial injury. This is not the classic case of masking pf gyniP"
toms; it is apparent from the medical evidence that claimant's
cervical problems had developed a substantial length of time
after the industrial injury to claimant's shoulder and thus were
hot masked thereby.

Neither Dr. Dunn or Dr. Lynch were able to find any
causal connection between claimant's industrial injury and her
cervical problem.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated March 25, 1977, is re­

versed .
The denial by the employer and its carrier of any re­

sponsibility for claimant's cervical problems made on April 1,
1976 is affirmed.

WCB CASE N . 77-2609 MARCH 22, 1978
J HN HENDERS N, CLAIMANT
Cottle & Howser, Claimant's Atty,
Keith D. Skelton, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.

Claimant has requested Board review of a Referee's
order which granted claimant an award for 40% unscheduled dis­
ability equal to 128°.

Claimant is a 31-year-old mill worker who sustained
a back injury in May 1973, diagnosed as a lumbosacral strain.
Dr. Hagens treated conservatively and claimant continued to
work. His claim was closed on April 1, 1974 with an award for
time loss only.

102-



         
            

         
        
                     

        
 

                 
          

          
         

         
 

                    
       

       
        

        
       

       
        

           
           

 
        

         

     
   

      
    
    

       
       
        

          

, Claimant's back pain became so severe by July 1976 
thaf he could not tolerate it and he was forced to quit work. 
A myelogram indicated a complete herniation of the disc at 
LS-Sl. Claimant underwent a laminectomy and disc removal; he 
rgturngd to mill work but had to quit aft@r a w@@k because of 
pain and muscle spasm. He has not worked since. A Second De­
ter~ination Order awarded claimant 80° for 25% unscheduled dis­
ability. 

I 

i Dr. Hagens felt claimant should not return to mill 
work; he recommended vocational rehabilitation. A referral was 
made to the Division of Vocational Rehabilitation and a plan 
set:ur, but it was terminated when claimant complained of mi-
gra~ne headaches. There is no medical evidence that claimant 
was !forced to quit the rehabilitation program because of his 
phy~ical disability. 

\ 
r Dr. Hagens reported on March 18, 1977 that claimant 

wou~d always have a problem with his back and estimated his 
disability at about 25%. The Orthopaedic Consultants agreed. 

, The Referee concluded that Evaluation was probably 
correct as to impairment, but, after considering claimant's 
background, education and training, that claimant's loss of 
wagJ earning capacity should be rated at 40%. 

I 

I , 
I The Referee amended the Second Determination Order 

to reflect claimant's aggravation rights would expire five 
yeafs from April 1, 1974, the date of the initial claim clos­
ure) instead of April 12, 1977, the date of the Second Deter­
mination Order. 

I 
I The Board, on de nova review, affirms the Referee's 

order. 
' I 
) 

ORDER I 

I 

I 
The order of the Referee, dated August 3, 1977, is 

affirmed. 

I 
I 

! 
I 
I 

WCB CASE NO. 76-6979 MARCH 22, 1978 

GEORGE H. MOLLERS, 
Bedtield, J0elson, 
Cosgrave & Kester, 
Request for Review . I 

' 

CLAIMANT 
Gould & Barron, Claimant's Atty. 
Defense Atty. 
by Claimant 

' 
Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

I 
I Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 

which affirmed the December 8, 1976 Determination Order grant­
inglclaimant;l280 for 40% unscheduled upper and low back dis-

-103-

m

j Claimant's back pain became so severe by July 1976
that he could not tolerate it and he was forced to quit work.
A myelogram indicated a complete herniation of the disc at
L5-S1. Claimant underwent a laminectomy and disc removal; he
r@turn0d to mill work but had to quit after a week because ofpain and muscle spasm. He has not worked since. A Second De­
termination  rder awarded claimant 80® for 25% unscheduled dis­
ability .1

j Dr. Hagens felt claimant should not return to millwork; he recommended vocational rehabilitation. A referral was
made to the Division of Vocational Rehabilitation and a plan
setiup, but it was terminated when claimant complained of mi-
grai^ne headaches. There is no medical evidence that claimant
was jforced to quit the rehabilitation program because of his
physical disability.

ii Dr. Hagens reported on March 18, 1977 that claimantwoulJd always have a problem with his back and estimated his
disability at about 25%. The  rthopaedic Consultants agreed.

! The Referee concluded that Evaluation was probably
correct as to impairment, but, after considering claimant's
background, education and training, that claimant's loss of
wage earning capacity should be rated at 40%.

tI The Referee amended the Second Determination  rder
to reflect claimant's aggravation rights would expire five
years from April 1, 1974, the date of the initial claim clos­
ure,' instead of April 12, 1977, the date of the Second Deter­
mination  rder.

The Board, on de novo review, affirms the Referee's
order.

affirmed.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated August 3, 1977, is

WCB CASE N . 76-6979 MARCH 22, 1978
GE RGE H. M LLERS, CLAIMANT
Bedfield, Joelson, Gould & Barron, Claimant's Atty,
Cosgrave & Kester, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
j Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which affirmed the December 8, 1976 Determination  rder grant­
ing! claimant 128° for 40% unscheduled upper and low back dis-

-103-

II
i 



         

        
          
          
         
     

         
         

          
       

       
           

     

         
         
         
      

           
          
          

          
           

           
    

       
       
         

         
       

          
        
           

           
  

         
            

           
             
            

          
      

         
         

          
          

Claimant contends that he is permanently and totally 
disabled. 

Claimant sustained an injury on December 22, 1972 
when he strained his back while unloading grain sacks. An Opin­
ion and Order issued October 11, 1974 found claimant's injury 
was compensable and claimant was found to be medically station-
ary as of November 15, 1973. 

Dr. Campagna saw claimant over a period of several 
years with a basically favorable report of his back condition. 
On November 11, 1975 he indicated that claimant would be hos­
pitalized for pelvic traction. Subsequent to this hospitali­
zation, the doctor reported satisfactory progress although 
claimant still had low back pain. He noted at that time (Dec­
ember 1975) that claimant was retired. 

~ 

On January 20, 1976 claimant told Dr. Campagna of 
his ~ncreased neck and back pain, denying any intervening in­
jury. The doctor indicated a myelography was again indicated. 
This was performed on February 25, 1976. 

Claimant was also under the care of Dr. Boots from the 
date of his injury. Dr. Boots, on March 19, 1976, indicated 
that he had hospitalized claimant on rebruary lQ, 1g76 for a 
problem directly related to his December 1972 injury. Dr. Boots, 
on July 31, 1976, indicated that he felt claimant was totally 
disabled and that because of his age (60) claimant would not 
benefit from a rehabilitation program. 

The Orthopaedic Consultants, on October 7, 1976, diag­
nosed post-laminectomy, discectomy, with myelograrns and chronic 
lumbar strain. They also found thrombophlebitis of the left 
calf and cervical arthritis, both unrelated to the industrial 
injury. Claimant 1 s condition was stationary; no furthe~ treat­
ment was recommended and because claimant is retired from the 
labor market, neither job placement or rehabilitation was rec­
ommended. They found the total loss of function of the back 
was moderate, the loss of function due to the industrial injury 
was mildly moderate. 

Claimant testified that he is unable to hunt, fish, 
golf and work in his yard like he could prior to the injury. 
He is able to do a little gardening and light housekeeping, 
and he can play 9 holes of golf and do light fishing. Because 
he is unable to do anything strenuous, he did not actively seek 
employment after his injury. Because of his injury and age, 
he was turned down by Vocational Rehabilitation. 

The Referee found, based on the medical reports from 
Dr. Boots, Dr. Campagna and the Orthopaedic Consultants, that 
claimant was not permanently and totally disabled and had been 
adequately compensated by the award of 128° for 40% unscheduled 
disability. 

-104-

ability. Claimant contends that he is permanently and totally
disabled.

Claimant sustained an injury on December 22, 1972
when he strained his back while unloading grain sacks. An  pin­
ion and  rder issued  ctober 11, 1974 found claimant's injury
was compensable and claimant was found to be medically station­
ary as of November 15, 1973.

Dr. Campagna saw claimant over a period of several
years with a basically favorable report of his back condition.
 n November 11, 1975 he indicated that claimant would be hos­
pitalized for pelvic traction. Subsequent to this hospitali­
zation, the doctor reported satisfactory progress although
claimant still had low back pain. He noted at that time (Dec­
ember 1975) that claimant was retired.)•

 n January 20, 1976 claimant told Dr. Campagna of
his increased neck and back pain, denying any intervening in­
jury. The doctor indicated a myelography was again indicated.
This was performed on February 25, 1976.

Claimant was also under the care of Dr. Boots from the
date of his injury. Dr. Boots, on March 19, 1976, indicated
that hd hospitalized claimant on February 18, 1976 for a
problem directly related to his December 1972 injury. Dr. Boots,
on July 31, 1976, indicated that he felt claimant was totally
disabled and that because of his age (60) claimant would not
benefit from a rehabilitation program.

The  rthopaedic Consultants, on  ctober 7, 1976, diag­
nosed post-laminectomy, discectomy, with myelograms and chronic
lumbar strain. They also found thrombophlebitis of the left
calf and cervical arthritis, both unrelated to the industrial
injury. Claimant's condition was stationary; no further treat­
ment was recommended and because claimant is retired from the
labor market, neither job placement or rehabilitation was rec­
ommended. They found the total loss of function of the back
was moderate, the loss of function due to the industrial injury
was mildly moderate.

Claimant testified that he is unable to hunt, fish,
golf and work- in his yard like he could prior to the injury.
He is able to do a little gardening and light housekeeping,
and he can play 9 holes of golf and do light fishing. Because
he is unable to do anything strenuous, he did not actively seek
employment after his injury. Because of his injury and age,
he was turned down by Vocational Rehabilitation.

The Referee found, based on the medical reports from
Dr. Boots, Dr. Campagna and the  rthopaedic Consultants, that
claimant was not permanently and totally disabled and had been
adequately compensated by the award of 128° for 40% unscheduled
disability.

104- -



1 n c: _ _

         
          

        
          
       

          
               

          
 

 

  
          

      
        
           

       
         

       

 
        

        
           

        

                 
          
           

    
   

  

        
    
     

    
       
     

      
                

         

   

I The Board, after de novo review, finds that claimant 
is n6t permanently and totally disabled, but claimant has a 
larg~ amount of.permanent disability based on the medical evi­
dence in the record. Dr. Boots-found him to be permanently 
totally disabled, however, he>was considering physical prob­
lems I unrelated to his injury al~~g with the residuals of_the 
injury. Dr. Campagna found claimant's neck and back motions 
wgrQllimitGd to about 50% norm~l rang@. Th@ Orthopaedic Con­
sultants found his disability due to the injury was mildly mod-

' erate. 

Claimant's age and the fact that he is not considered 
as a good candidate for rehabilitation increases claimant's 
~o~sj of wage earning. capac~ ty resulting from his industrial 
inJury, however, claimant is able to perform light work and to 
takE) part to some extent in recreational activities. 

The Board concludes that claimant is entitled to an 
award of 192° for 60% unschedule~ back disability. 

ORDER 

The Referee 1s order, dated August 23, 1977, is modi-
f ied .' 

Claimant is hereby granted 192° for 60% unscheduled 
back disability. This award is in lieu of the award made by 
the Referee's qrder whic~ in all other respects is affirmed. 

1 
Claimant's attorney is hereby granted ao a reaBon-

able attorney's fee for his services at Board review a sum 
equ.:il to 25% of the increased compensation granted by this 
orddr, payable out of said compensation as paid, not to exceed 
$2,3100. 

I " 

WCB CASE NO. 75-977 
WCB CASE NO. 76-2059 

MARCH 22, 19 78 

GEORGE W. PARKE, CLAIMANT 
Gal~on, Popick & Scott, Claimant's Atty. 
Keith D. Skelton, Defense Atty. 
Gea:~in, Landis & Aebi, Defense Atty. 
SAI~, Legal Services, Defense Atty, 
Lin~say, Nahstoll, Hart & Krause, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by the SAIF 

of the 
claim 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review 
Re~eree's order which remanded claimant's aggravation 

to it for acceptance and payment of compensation, ordered 

- , (\ t:,_ 

m

The Board, after de novo review, finds that claimant
is not permanently and totally disabled, but claimant has a
large amount of,permanent disability based on the medical evi­
dence in the record. Dr. Boots'found him to be permanently
totally disabled, however, he^was considering physical prob-

unrelated to his injury along with the residuals of the
Dr. Campagna found claimant's neck and back motionsiimitQd to 2hout 50^ normal range. The  rthopaedic Con­

sultants found his disability due to the injury was mildly mod­
erate .

lems
injury
ware

as aloss
Claimant's age and the fact that he is not considered

good candidate for rehabilitation increases claimant's
of wage earning capacity resulting from his industrial

injury, however, claimant is able to perform light work and to
take part to some extent in recreational activities.

The Board concludes that claimant is entitled to an
award of 192° for 60% unscheduled back disability.

fied

 RDER
The Referee's order, dated August 23, 1977, is modi-

Claimant is hereby granted 192° for 60% unscheduled
back' disability. This award is in lieu of the award made by
the Referee's order which in all other respects is affirmed.

able' Claimant's attorney is hereby granted as a reason-attorney's fee for his services at Board review a sum
equal to 25% of the increased compensation granted by this
order, payable out of said compensation as paid, not to exceed
$2,300.

WCB CASE N . 75-977
WCB CASE N . 76-2059

MARCH 22, 1978

GE RGE W. PARKE, CLAIMANTGallon, Popick & Scott, Claimant's Atty.
Keith D. Skelton, Defense Atty.
Gearin, Landis & Aebi, Defense Atty.
SAI:B|, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Lindsay, Nahstoll, Hart & Krause, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by the SAIF

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board reviewof khe Referee's order which remanded claimant’s aggravation

claim to it for acceptance and payment of compensation, ordered



           
           

          
   

         
            

          

          
 

       
          

         

     
   
     

 
     

 
    

      
         

         
        

          
            
           

          
         

           

         

Fund to reimburse Home Insurance Company for all sums paid 
~o claimant as a result of the Order Designating Paying Agent 
issued on March 2, 1977, and assessed penalties and attorney 
fees against the Fund. 

The Board, after de novo review,, affirms and adopts 
the .Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated June 22, 1977, is af­
finned. 

Clafmant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable at­
torney's fee for his services in connection with this Board re­
view in the amount of $150, payable by the carrier. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-2824 MARCH 22, 1978 

WILBUR J. ROOFENER, CLAIMANT 
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn & O'Leary, 

Claimant's Atty. 
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith, 

Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which 
1ranted him comrensation for 75% unscheduled low back disability. 
Claimant contends that he is permanently and totally disabled. 

The Board, after de nova review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. However, 
the Board strongly encourages the Field Services Division of the 
Workers' Compensation Department to do everything possible to get 
thi~ workQr b~ct in th@ labor mark~t in a v~ry ~hart tim@. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated September 12, 1977, is 
affirmed. 

-106-

the Fund to reimburse Home Insurance Company for all sums paid
to claimant as a result of the  rder Designating Paying Agent
issued on March 2, 1977, and assessed penalties and attorney
fees against the Fund.

The Board, after de novo review,/ affirms and adopts
the . pinion and  rder .of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated June 22, 1977, is af­

firmed .
Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable at­

torney's fee for his services in connection with this Board re­
view in the amount of $150f payable by the carrier.

m

WCB CASE N . 77-2824 MARCH 22, 1978
WILBUR J. R  FENER, CLAIMANT
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn &  'Leary,

Claimant's Atty.
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith,

Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which

granted him compensation for 75% unscheduled low back disability.
Claimant contends that he is permanently and totally disabled.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. However,
the Board strongly encourages the Field Services Division of the
Workers ' Compensation Department to do everything possible to get
thic worker back in the labor market in a very short time.

 RDER

#

The order of the Referee, dated September 12, 1977, is
affirmed.

m
106- -



     
  

     
 

    

        
                    

           
                     

         
           

      
          
           
         

        
          
          

         
          
             

    

                   
          
          

          
         

   

       
 

    
    

 
    

    
      
        

       

CASE NO. 76-6724 MARCH 22, 19 78 
j 

RICHARD SEYMOUR, CLAIMANT 
Poz 1zi-, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn & 0' Leary, 

C:laimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
order 

I 
I 

: On September 14, 1977 the Workers' Compensation Board 
dirJcted its Hearings Division to remand the above entitled mat­
terJto a Referee to convene a hearing and secure evidence regard­
ing1the validity of the contention made by Mr. Seymour, claimant 
in WCB Cas@ No. 76~6724, that all, or n@arly all of th@ money 
collected from the judgment in question, is for injuries result­
ing I from a separate and independent accident, totally unrelated 
to the industrial injuries which are the subject of the State 
Accident Insurance Fund's Claim No. RC 451820. 

I 

i 

A hearing was convened on January 19, 1978 before Ref­
eree Raymond S. Danner, evidence was taken and the hearing was 
closed on January 27, 1978 upon receipt of the transcript. 

I 

I On February 28, 1978 Referee Danner submitted his rec-
omm~nded finding of fact together with the transcript of the pro­
ceeding to the Board for its consideration. The Board, after 
fully considering the transcript of the proceedings and the rec­
omm~nded finding of fact, adopts as its own the recommended 
finding of fact, a copy of which is attached hereto and, by this 

I 

ref~rence, made a part hereof. 
I 

I ORDER 

\ The State.Accident Insurance Fund has no statutory 
right to share in the recovery of the judgment which claimant, 
as plaintiff in Seymour v. White, Coos County Circuit Court 
case No. 35710, received against defendant in said case. Said 
judgment was granted clai~ant for injuries not related to an 
industrial accident and the provisions of ORS 656.576 through 
• 595 are applicable. / 

I 
! 

WCB CASE NO. 77-923 

I 

DANIEL C. SHERLOCK, CLAIMANT 
Franklin, Bennett, Ofelt & Jolles, 

ctaimant's Atty. 
G. ~oward Cliff, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

MARCH 22, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

\ 

1 Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which affirmed the February 11, 1977 Determination Order 

I . . ·-· ··-· .. . . . . - .. - .. 

-107-

WCB CASE N . 76-6724 MARCH 22, 1978

m

RICHARD SEYM UR, CLAIMANT
Poxzi', Wilson, Atchison, Kahn &  'Leary,

Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 rder

 n September 14, 1977 the Workers' Compensation Board
directed its Hearings Division to remand the above entitled mat­ter! to a Referee to convene a hearing and secure evidence regard­
ing j the validity of the contention made by Mr, Seymour, claimant
in WCB Case No. 76-6724, that all, or nearly all of the moneycollected from the judgment in question, is for injuries result­
ing] from a separate and independent accident, totally unrelated
to the industrial injuries which are the subject of the State
Accident Insurance Fund's Claim No. RC 451820.

1 A hearing was convened on January 19, 1978 before Ref­
eree Raymond S. Danner, evidence was taken and the hearing was
closed on January 27, 1978 upon receipt of the transcript.

 n February 28, 1978 Referee Danner submitted his rec­
ommended finding of fact together with the transcript of the pro­
ceeding to the Board for its consideration. The Board, after
fully considering the transcript of the proceedings and the rec­
ommended finding of fact, adopts as its own the recommended
finding of fact, a copy of which is attached hereto and, by this
reference, made a part hereof.

 RDER
The State. Accident Insurance Fund has no statutoryright to share in the recovery of the judgment which claimant,

as plaintiff in Seymour v. White, Coos County Circuit Court
Case No. 35710, received against defendant in said case. Said
judgment was granted claimant for injuries not related to an
industrial accident and the provisions of  RS 656.576 through
.595 are applicable, ^

I WCB CASE N . 77-923 MARCH 22, 1978
I \

DANIEL C. SHERL CK, CLAIMANT
Franklin, Bennett,  felt & Jolles,

Claimant's Atty.
G. Howard Cliff, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee’s order

whidh affirmed the February 11, 1977 Determination  rder

107- -

ti 



           
        
         

        
         

            
          

         

     
  
    

    
    

      

        
          

         
 

        
            

       
          

         
          

         
           

         
        
         
 

        
         
        

     
        

        
         

 

him 20.25° for 15% loss of the right foot and ap­
proved the non-referral of the Disability Prevention Division. 
Claimant contends that the award granted by the Determination 
Order does not adequately compensate him for his disability. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts 
the Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated September 9, 1977, is 
affirmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 76-4990 MARCH 22, 1978 

MARVIN SIMS, CLAIMANT 
Ackerman & DeWenter, Claimant's Atty. 
Keith D. Skelton, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

Reviewed by Board Members ~il~o~ anq Ph!1ltp~, 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which awarded him 192° for 60% unscheduled disability for his 
low back injury. Claimant contends he is permanently and 
totally disabled. 

Claimant is a 44-year-old mill worker who s11stained 
a compensable injury to his low back on August 26, 1972 when 
~~ ~t~~~~8 6~ ~ ~i~~~ 6f veneer and fell. After conservative 
treatment, the claim was closed with no award for permanent 
disability. 

Claimant returned to work but in late 1973, after 
· recurrence of low back pain with radiation, he was hospitalized 
and underwent a laminectomy at LS-Sl. Claimant continued to 
have low back pain and was referred to the Disability Prevention 
Division for evalu~tion. Dr. Van Osdel concluded claimant had 
a mildly moderate residual from the laminectomy and recommended 
~ j9~ ~ilan~e w~th no heavy liftini, repetitive bending, �tooping 
or twisting. 

Dr. Munsey found claimant suffered from a moderately 
severe depressive reaction with anxiety. He felt that the prog­
nosis for rehabilitation and restoration was poor considering 
claimant's limited intellectual resources, educational defi­
ciencies and lack of strong aptitudes in any area. 

A Determination Order dated December 27, 1974 awarded 
claimant temporary total disability benefits and 64° for 20% 
unscheduled disability. 

-108-

I 

granting him 20.25° for 15% loss of the right foot and ap­
proved the non-referral of the Disability Prevention Division
Claimant contends that the award granted by the Determination
 rder does not adequately compensate him for his disability.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts
the  pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER

m

affirmed.
The order of the Referee, dated September 9, 1977, is

WCB CASE N . 76-4990 MARCH 22, 1978
MARVIN SIMS, CLAIMANT
Ackerman & DeWenter, Claimant's Atty.
Keith D. Skelton, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and PUiiiipSi

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order
which awarded him 192° for 60% unscheduled disability for his
low back injury. Claimant contends he is permanently and
totally disabled.

Claimant is a 44-year-old mill worker who sustained
a compensable injury to his low back on August 26, 1972 when

Ah 5 6f veneer and fell. After conservat ve
treatment, the claim was closed with no award for permanent
disability.

Claimant returned to work but in late 1973, after
recurrence of low back pain with radiation, he was hospitalized
and underwent a laminectomy at L5-S1. Claimant continued to
have low back pain and was referred to the Disability Prevention
Division for evaluation. Dr. Van  sdel concluded claimant had
a mildly moderate residual from the laminectomy and recommended
s itfb change with no heavy lifting, repetitive bending, stooping
or twisting.

Dr. Munsey found claimant suffered from a moderately
severe depressive reaction with anxiety. He felt that the prog­
nosis for rehabilitation and restoration was poor considering
claimant's limited intellectual resources, educational defi­
ciencies and lack of strong aptitudes in any area.

A Determination  rder dated December 27, 1974 awarded
claimant temporary total disability benefits and 64° for 20%
unscheduled disability.

#

108- -



        
          

          
        

        
           

      
           
          

        
         

          
           

     

                 
         
           
          

       
         
      

          
          
         

        
           

      

        
         

            
        

        
                      

        

In September of 1975 claimant had.returned to Dr. 
Campagna, complaining of low back pain with numbness and right 
hip knd leg pain with numbness. A myelograrn revealed a re-
CUl!1Gnt lumbObB.cral digc and claimant und@rw@nt a second lam­
inec:tomy. 

! 
A Determination Order dated July 30, 1976 granted 

claibant an additional. 64° for a total of 128° for unscheduled 
disc,hili ty. 

I 
i• Vocational rehabilitation efforts for claimant which 

had started in July 1975 were interrupted by the second surgery 
and bave not resulted in any successful retraining or job place­
ment1. 

! The Referee found that claimant was not permanently 
and totally disabled, however, based on claimant's prior work 
expe~ience in heavy physical work to which he cannot return, 
he f~und that claimant had suffered a loss of wage earning 
capa~ity equal to 60% unscheduled disability. 

I " 

I Claimant continued to be treated by Drs~ Weinman and 
campagn.;i_ ThQy r@porteid claimant continued to ha.ve back pa.in 
and imposed substantial limitations on what claimant could do. 
Dr. Weinman felt claimant was barred from any heavy work and 
tha0 claimant had lost one-half of his pre-injury capacity for 
perfbrming bending, stooping, lifting, pushing, pulling and 
climbing movements. Dr. Campagna, in July of 1976, reported 
clai~ant's back motion was 50% of normal. 

' 
I i The Board, on de nova review, concludes that Dr.· Cam-

pagna's estimate of 50% loss of function did not include the 
· f~ctbr of lo~~ of wage earning capa.city. BaBed on ~l~im~nt'~ 
educ:ation, work experience and physical limitations, the Board 
concludes that claimant is entitled to an award of 240° for 
75% ~nscheduled disability for his low back. 

I ORDER 

The Referee's order, dated July 8, 1977, is modified. 

Claimant is awarded 240° for 75% unscheduled low back 
disability. This award is in lieu of the awards made by the 

I 

Ref(free' s order which, in all other respects, is affirmed. 

i Claimant's attorney is hereby granted as a reasonable 
attorney's fee for his services at Board review a sum equal to 
.25% 'of the increased compensation granted by this order, payable 
out bf said compensation as paid, not'to exceed $2,300. 

I 
' 

I 

I 

-109-

I In September of 1975 claimant had.returned to Dr.
Campagna, complaining of low back pain with numbness and right
hip and leg pain with numbness. A myelogram revealed a re-
ouri'Qnt lumbosacral disc and claimant underwent a second lam-
inectomy.

A Determination  rder dated July 30, 1976 granted
claimant an additional. 64® for a total of 128° for unscheduled
disability.

j Vocational rehabilitation efforts for claimant which
had started in July 1975 were interrupted by the second surgery
and have not resulted in any successful retraining or job place­
ment'.

The Referee found that claimant was not permanently
and totally disabled, however, based on claimant's prior work
experience in heavy physical work to which he cannot return,
he found that claimant had suffered a loss of wage earning
capcicity equal to 60% unscheduled disability.

I Claimant continued to be treated by Drs; Weinman andCampagna. They reported claimant continued to have back pain
and imposed substantial limitations on what claimant could do.
Dr. Weinman felt claimant was barred from any heavy work and
that' claimant had lost one-half of his pre-injury capacity for
performing bending, stooping, lifting, pushing, pulling and
climbing movements. Dr. Campagna, in July of 1976, reported
claimant's back motion was 50% of normal.

I The Board, on de novo review, concludes that Dr. Cam-
pagn'a's estimate of 50% loss of function did not include the
factor of loss of wage earning capacity■ Based on Glaimant's
education, work experience and physical limitations, the Board
concludes that claimant is entitled to an award of 240° for
75% unscheduled disability for his low back.

 RDER
The Referee's order, dated July 8, 1977, is modified.
Claimant is awarded 240° for 75% unscheduled low back

disability. This award is in lieu of the awards made by the
Referee's order which, in all other respects, is affirmed.

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted as a reasonable
attorney's fee for his services at Board review a sum equal to25% |of the increased compensation granted by this order, payable
out of said compensation as paid, not'to exceed $2,300.

109

I 

' 

-



     

   
    

    
   

    

      
         

         
       

          
           
         

          

        
   
    

  
        

            
           
          
          

       
         
         

             
          
           
  

        
          
           

      
        

            
            

 

CASE NO. 77-2877 MARCH 24, 1978 

.CONNIE DANIELS, CLAIMANT 
Dye & Olson, Claimant's Atty. 
Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson 

& Schwabe, Defense Atty. 
Request for Rev!ew by ~ialmant 

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which 
granted her compensation equal to 80° for 25% unscheduled disabil­
ity. Claimant contends that this award is inadequate. 

The Doard, after de nova review, afflrms and adopts lhe 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which ·is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated October 13, 1977, is af­
firmed. 

SAIF CLAIM NO. BC 263113 MARCH 24, 1978 

GARRY C. ELKINS_, CLAIMANT 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
own Motion Determination 

Claimant suffered a compensable injury to his right 
hand on August 21, 1970 when he caught it in a corn picker 

belt. He entered the hospital with an amputation of his right 
index finger, compound fractures of the middle phalanx of the 
middle finger, the proximal phalanx of the ring finger, and 
lacerations.of the little finger. Surgery was performed, how­
ever, after gangrene set in, claimant's middle finger was am­
putated several days later. Claimant was released for work 
on October 23, 1970 and on March 10, 1971 his claim was closed 
with permanent disability equal to 24° right index finger, 22° 
right middle finger, 6° right ring finger and 31° loss of oppo­
sition right thumb. 

On February 1, 1973 claimant had a silastic arthro­
plasty of the proximal interphalangeal joint of his right ring 
finger and the claim was closed again on September 12, .1973 
with no additional award for permanent disability. 

Claimant in late 1976 complained of persistent pain 
in the PIP joint of the right ring finger and surgery was per­
formed on October 28 for fusion of the PIP joint to relieve 
the· pain. 

-110-

0 

0 

0 

WCB CASE N . 77-2877 MARCH 24, 1978

.C NNIE DANIELS, CLAIMANT
Dye &  lson, Claimant's Atty.
Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson

& Schwabe, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by claimant

O

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which

granted her compensation equal to 80° for 25% unscheduled disabil­
ity. Claimant contends that this award is inadequate.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated  ctober 13, 1977, is af-

firraed.

SAIF CLAIM N . BC 263113 MARCH 24 , 1978
GARRY C. ELKINS, CLAIMANT
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 wn Motion Determination

Claimant suffered a compensable injury to his right
hand on August 21, 1970 when he caught it in a corn picker
belt. He entered the hospital with an amputation of his right
index finger, compound fractures of the middle phalanx of the
middle finger, the proximal phalanx of the ring finger, and
lacerations.of the little finger. Surgery was performed, how­
ever, after gangrene set in, claimant's middle finger was am­
putated several days later. Claimant was released for work
on  ctober 23, 1970 and on March 10, 1971 his claim was closed
with permai^nt disability equal to 24° right index finger, 22°
right middle finger, 6° right ring finger and 31° loss of oppo­
sition right thumb.

 n February 1, 1973 claimant had a silastic arthro­
plasty of the proximal interphalangeal joint of his right ring
finger and the claim was closed again on September 12, ,1973
with no additional award for permanent disability.

Claimant in late 1976 complained of persistent pain
in the PIP joint of the right ring finger and surgery was per­
formed on  ctober 28 for fusion of the PIP joint to relieve
the pain.

O

o
110- -



       
          
            
         

    

          
           
         
        

        

         
       

       
        

          
         

          
 
      

       
          
          
  

     
       

    
     

      
         

        
            

          
            
         

 
             

was referred to Vocational Rehabilitation on 
January 27, 1977 and he completed a commercial truck driving 
program on April 19, 1977. A week later he returned to his 
former place of employment driving farm equipment with certain 
limitations placed on his duties. 

I 
! 

; On October 27, 1977 an exploration of the dorsal area 
of the ring finger for K-wire removal was done, without success. 
His :condition was medically stationary on November 10, 1977 
andiDr. Ellison considered claimant's condition-to be back es­
sentially to his pre-operative state of October 27, 1977. 

I 

i On December 7, 1977 the State Accident Insurance Fund 
requested a determination of claimant's disability. The Evalu­
ation Division of the Workers' Compensation Department recom­
menqs that claimant be granted temporary total disability corn­
peniation from October 28, 1976 through April 25, 1977 and tem­
po r,~ry partial disability from April 2 6, 19 77 through November 
6, ~977; that claimant has been adequately compensated for his 
per~anent disability. 

from 
tiall 
less1 

I 
I 
I 

! 

The Board GonGur� with thio recommendation. 
ORDER 

Claimant is hereby granted temporary total disability 
October 28, 1976 through April 25, 1977 and temporary par­
disability from April 26, 1977 through November 6, 1977, 
time worked. 

WCB CASE NO. 76-3115 MARCH 24, 1978 

CHARLES GRANT, CLAIMANT 
Mala1gon, Starr & Vinson, Claimant's Atty. 
SAI~, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Reqiiest for Review by the SAIF 

I 
I Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 
I 

! The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks .Board review of 
thelReferee's order which remanded claimant's aggravation claim 
to it for acceptance and payment of compensation to which he is 
entitled. 

I 
I The Board, after de nova review, affirms and adopts the 

Opidion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
I 

hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, ~ated June 9, .1977, is affirmed. 

-111-

1 Claimant was referred to Vocational Rehabilitation on
January 27, 1977 and he completed a commercial truck driving
program on April 19, 1977. A week later he returned to his
former place of employment driving farm equipment with certain
limitations placed on his duties.

j  n  ctober 27, 1977 an exploration of the dorsal area
of the ring finger for K-wire removal was done, without success
His icondition was medically stationary on November 10, 1977
and |Dr. Ellison considered claimant's condition'to be back es­
sentially to his pre-operative state of  ctober 27, 1977. c.

j  n December 7, 1977 the State Accident Insurance Fund
requested a determination of claimant's disability. The Evalu­
ation Division of the Workers' Compensation Department recom­
mends that claimant be granted temporary total disability com­
pensation from  ctober 28, 1976 through April 25, 1977 and tem­
porary partial disability from April 26, 1977 through November
6, 1'977; that claimant has been adequately compensated for his
permanent disability,

The Board concurs with this reconimendation;
 RDER

Claimant is hereby granted temporary total disability
from  ctober 28, 1976 through April 25, 1977 and temporary par­
tial disability from April 26, 1977 through November 6, 1977,
less time worked.

WCB CASE N . 76-3115 MARCH 24, 1978
CHAISES GRANT, CLAIMANTMala|gon, Starr & Vinson, Claimant's Atty.
SAIf|, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by the SAIF

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
! The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks -Board review of

the iReferee's order which remanded claimant's aggravation claim
to it for acceptance and payment of compensation to which he is
entitled.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

!

'  RDER
The order of the Referee, .dated June 9 , .1977 , is affirmed

111- -

I 

t 

1I 
' 



       
            

       

   
          

  
     
    

  

      

        
         

          
      

      
          

         
            

           
   

          
          
            
         

       
        

  
          

           
           
        
           

 
          

             
            
 

       
          

       

attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in 
the amount of $350, payable by the Fund. 

WC§ CA~E NO. 76aJ167 

CHARLES L. GRIFFITH, CLAIMANT 
8 Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn & 

O'Leary, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

MARCH 1~, 197B 

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which affirmed the State Accident Insurance Fund's denial of 
his claim. Claimant contends his claim is compensable and he 
is entitled to penalties and attorney fees. 

Claimant, a 52-year-old boilermaker, contends he sus­
tained a compensable injury to his left foot on December 19, 
1975 when blisters, which had not healed, became infected, re­
sulting in the amputation of his foot below the knee on March 
10, 1976. Claimant has had diabetes since birth and has been 
using insulin since 1946. 

Claimant had had a similar problem in June 1975 and 
was hospitalized in August for a non-healing infected ulcer of 
his left foot. His claim for this incident was denied by the 
Fund on August 4, 1975 and never appealed. Claimant missed 
several months from work due to thls problem. 

Claimant, in addition to being a ·diabetic, has various 
other medical problems. 

On October 26, 1976, claimant had returned to work for 
his employer of 10 years and worked until December 19, 1975 
when he had to leave his job because blisters which had formed 
undgr thG to~~ of th~ l@ft foot.became infected, Gl~im~nt'~ left 
lower leg was surgically amputated on March 10, 1976 by Dr. Mc­
Connell. 

Claimant testifie0d that on his last day at work he 
had done considerable walking and at the end of the day his left 
foot was swollen in front and there.was blistering around his 
little toe. 

Dr. Blumberg, a thoracic and vascular surgeon, testi­
fied that the infection that occurred in 1975 would recur 
spontaneously because of the advanced stage of claimant's 

-112-

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in
the amount of $350/ payable by the Fund.

WCB CASE N . 76-3167
CHARLES L. GRIFFITH, CLAIMANT^ Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn &

 'Leary, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

MARCH U, 1978

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order
which affirmed the State Accident Insurance Fund's denial of
his claim. Claimant contends his claim is compensable and he
is entitled to penalties and attorney fees.

Claimant, a 52-year-old boilermaker, contends he sus­
tained a compensable injury to his left foot on December 19,
1975 when blisters, which had not healed, became infected, re­
sulting in the amputation of his foot below the knee on March
10, 1976. Claimant has had diabetes since birth and has been
using insulin since 1946.

Claimant had had a similar problem in June 1975 and
was hospitalized in August for a non-healing infected ulcer of
his left foot. His claim for this incident was denied by the
Fund on August 4, 1975 and never appealed. Claimant missed
several months from work due to this problem.

Claimant, in addition to being a-diabetic, has various
other medical problems.

 n  ctober 26, 1976, claimant had returned to work for
his employer of 10 years and worked until December 19, 1975
when he had to leave his job because blisters which had formed
undQr the toes of the left foot.became Infected■ Ciaimant's
lower leg was surgically amputated on March 10, 1976 by Dr. Mc­
Connell .

Claimant testified that on his last day at work he
had done considerable walking and at the end of the day his left
foot was swollen in front and there was blistering around his •
little toe.

Dr. Blumberg, a thoracic and vascular surgeon, testi­
fied that the infection that occurred in 1975 would recur
spontaneously because of the advanced stage of claimant's

112- -



          
                 

          
            
         

     
        

           
          

                
            

       
           

            
           

          
     

          
         

           
         
              

          
         
        
            
     

        

           
          

           
   
         

           
  

        
       

disea;5e. He explained it is common to advise patients with 
diabeites or peripheral vascular disease to walk to regenerate 
smalll blood vessels. Dr. Blumberg agreed that the consider­
able i"alking cla-imant did at work could be an aggravating fac­
tor, but he did not believe it was the cause Qf claimant's 
problem. Dr. Blumberg also noted that claimant suffered from 
lack of sensation in his foot. 

I 

I 

1 Dr. McConnell, who treated claimant from December 26, 
1976,1 opined that the walking claimant did on December 19, 1975 
was a; material contributing factor in the development of the 
blister on claimant's left foot and the resulting infection 
whicr1! r@quir@d th@ amputation. He also te5tified that claimant 
would\ not have pain from the blisters which would cause him to 
stop walking because of his diabetic peripheral neuropathy. 

: 

I The Referee found that the claimant had not proven he 
had ehgaged in excessive walking on his last day at work ~hich 
would! cause the blisters on his left foot. H~ further found 
clairn.'ant to not be a credible witness. Therefore, he affirmed 
the F~nd's denial of claimant's claim. 

I 
i 
' ! The Board, after de novo review, found that Dr. McCon-

nell had testified that any blunt trauma, including excessive 
' walking, could cause claimant's foot to form a blister. It is 

not n~cessary for claimant to prove "excessive walking"; the 
fact is that claimant did walk at work·and as a result of this 
walki~g did develop a blister that became infected and resulted 
in cl'.aimant's left leg being amputated. Claimant, because of 
his d;iabetic peripheral neuropathy would ·not receive any warn­
irtg i~ the nature of pain from a blister and, therefore, would 
not know when lo stop wa.lld.~g. 

i 
I 
' 
'd. verse· . 

ORDER 

The Referee's order, dated August 12, 1977, is re-

Claimant's claim is remanded back to the Fund to be 
accep;ted and for the payment of compensation, as provided by 
law, 'commencing December 19, 1975 and until his claim is closed 
pursu1ant to ORS 656.268. 

I 
1 Claimant's attorney is awarded $850 as a reasonable 

attor½ey fee in this matter for his services before the Referee 
at th1e hearing. 

I 

: Claimant's attorney is awarded $350 as a reasonable 
atto~ney's fee for his services at Board review. 

I 

-113-

m
disecise. He explained it is common to advise patients with
diabetes or peripheral vascular disease to walk to regeneratesmall| blood vessels. Dr. Blumberg agreed that the consider­
able walking cladmant did at work could be an aggravating fac­
tor, but he did not believe it was the cause o.f claimant's
problem. Dr. Blumberg also noted that claimant suffered from
lack of sensation in his foot.

Dr. McConnell, who treated claimant from December 26,
1976, opined that the walking claimant did on December 19, 1975
was a; material contributing factor in the development of the
blister on claimant's left foot and the resulting infectionwhich! required the amputation, fie also testified that claimant
would| not have pain from the blisters which would cause him to
stop walking because of his diabetic peripheral neuropathy.

i The Referee found that the claimant had not proven he
had engaged in excessive walking on his last day at work which
would: cause the blisters on his left foot. He further found
claimant to not be a credible witness. Therefore, he affirmed
the Fund's denial of claimant's claim.

! The Board, after de novo review, found that Dr. McCon­
nell had testified that any blunt trauma, including excessive
walking, could cause claimant's foot to form a blister. It is
not necessary for claimant to prove "excessive walking"; the
fact is that claimant did walk at work and as a result of this
walking did develop a blister that became infected and resulted
in claimant's left leg being amputated. Claimant, because of
his diabetic peripheral neuropathy would not receive any warn­
ing in the nature of pain from a blister and, therefore, would
not know when to stop wdlkihg.

 RDER

versed.'
The Referee's order, dated August 12, 1977, is re-

Claimant's claim is remanded back to the Fund to be
accepted and for the payment of compensation, as provided by
law, ’commencing December 19, 1975 and until his claim is closed
pursuant to  RS 656.268.

Claimant's attorney is awarded $850 as a reasonable
attorney fee in this matter for his services before the Referee
at the hearing.

I Claimant's attorney is awarded $350 as a reasonable
attorney's fee for his services at Board review.

113- -

! 

! 

I 
I 



     

   
     
      

 
     
 

         
           

         
    

          
        

         
        
    

       
            
 

     

        
    
     

      
         

        
  

          
            
         

          

CASE NO. 77-454 

KENNETH LARSEN, CLAIMANT 
Coons & Anderson, Claimant's Atty, 
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith, 

Defense Atty. 

MARCH 24r 1978 

McMenamin, Joseph, Herrell & Paulson, 
Defense Atty. Q.~~. 

/ 

On March 7, 1978 the Board denied claimant's request 
that it remand the above entitled matter to Referee J. Wallace 
F~tzgerald for the purpose of admitting into evidence the de­
position of Dr. James Brooke. 

On March 10, 1978 claimant filed a motion with the 
Board to reconsider its order of March 7, 1978. 

The Board, after due consideration of the facts recited 
in support_of claimant's motion, finds no justification therein 
for reconsideration of its order. 

ORDER 

Claimant's motion for reconsideration of the Board's 
order entered on March 7, 1978 in the above entitled matter is 
hereby denied. 

WCB CASE NO. 76-6398 MARCH 24, 1978 

LEONARD E. MATHEUS, CLAIMANT 
Doblie, Bischoff & Murray, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by the SAIF 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review of 
the Referee's order which granted claimant compensation for per-
manent total di~~biliry. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated August 18, 1977, is af­
firmed. 

-114-

• WCB CASE N . 77~454 MARCH 24f 1978

KENNETH LARSEN, CLAIMANT
Coons & Anderson, Claimant’s Atty.
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith,

Defense Atty.
McMenamin, Joseph, Herrell & Paulson,

Defense Atty.

 n March 7, 1978 the Board denied claimant's request
that it remand the above entitled matter to Referee J. Wallace
Fitzgerald for the purpose of admitting into evidence the de­
position of Dr. James Brooke.

 n March 10, 1978 claimant filed a motion with the
Board to reconsider its order of March 7, 1978.

The Board, after due consideration of the facts recited
in support_of claimant's motion, finds no justification therein
for reconsideration of its order.

 RDER
Claimant's motion for reconsideration of the Board's

order entered on March 7, 1978 in the above entitled matter is
hereby denied. m

WCB CASE N . 76-6398 MARCH 24, 1978

LE NARD E. MATHEUS, CLAIMANTDoblie, Bischoff & Murray, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by the SAIF

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review of

the Referee's order which granted claimant compensation for per­
manent total disability.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated August 18, 1977, is af-

firmed. m
114- -



        
             

      

     
        

     
 

    
    

       
         
          

                               
          

   
         

           
        

         
          

         
           
           

    

                        
          

          
     

        
        

                        
   
         

          
            

· Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor-
ney •ls fee for his services in connection with this Board review in 
the !amount of $350, payable by the Fund. 

! 
I 

; 

I WCB CASE NO. 77-4257 MARCH 24, 1978 
I 
I 

EDGAR A. POWELL, CLAIMANT 
Dob~ie, Bischoff & Murray, Claimant's Atty. 
Lindsay, Nahstoll, Hart, Neil & Weigler, 

I 
Di~fense Atty. 

SAIF1, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Reqiiest I.or Rev.:l..ew \Jy Employer 

I • 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

The employer seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
whith granted claimant 15° for 10% loss of his right leg. 

I 

I Claimant, a 32-year-old logger, sustained a compensable 
injury to his right knee on July 14, 1976 when he tripped and 
cut!his right knee with his power saw. His injury was diagnosed 
a~~ +~~~rati9n without bone injury. Claimant was found medically 
sta~ionary _on August 14, 1976. 

• I 

i Claimant returned to his regular job but terminated due 
to back and leg pain. His back condition results from another 
injury and is not an issue in this case. 

I 

I 
i Claimant testified he has numbness in his right knee 

which is affected by weather changes and he notices tightness 
.andlnumbness when going up and down stairs or kneeling. 

I 

I . . Dr. Reiger reported in February of 1977 that claimant's 
scat was well healed and flexion and extension were good. He 
did:not find any tenderness. 

I 
I 

Dr. Van 01st examined claimant in July of 1977 and found 
cla~mant had normal range of motion in his right knee and a mild 
feeling of tightness. He found no other evidence of any function­
al impairment. A Determination Ord~r dated May 3, 1977 awarded 
claimant temporary total disability benefits only. 

I The Referee found that any pain claimant experienced 
was 1not disabling, but the tightness and discomfort appeared 
to ~estrict the full use of his knee. Therefore, he found claim­
antihad sustained a loss of function equal to 15° for 10% loss 
of his right leg. 

I 
I 

. lh int e 
knee. 

I 

j 

The Board, after de novo review, finds no evidence 
record of any functional impairment of clairnant 1 s right 
Claimant has all the use of his knee that he had be-

-115-

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­
ney 'Is fee for his services in connection with this Board review in
thejamount of $350# payable by the Fund.

WCB CASE N . 77-4257 MARCH 24, 1978

#\

#

EDGAR A. P WELL, CLAIMANTDobljie, Bischoff & Murray, Claimant's Atty.
Lindsay, Nahstoll, Hart, Neil & Weigler,

Defense Atty,
SAIF|, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request lor Review by Employer

I Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
; The employer seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which granted claimant 15° for 10% loss of his right leg.

I Claimant, a 32-year-old logger, sustained a compensableinjury to his right knee on July 14, 1976 when he tripped andcut jhis right knee with his power saw. His injury was diagnosed
as a laceration without bone injury. Claimant was found medically
stationary_on August 14, 1976.

j Claimant returned to his regular job but terminated due
to back and leg pain. His back condition results from another
injury and is not an issue in this case.

Claimant testified he has numbness in his right knee
which is affected by weather changes and he notices tightness
and numbness when going up and down stairs or kneeling.

. Dr. Reiger reported in February of 1977 that claimant's
scar was well healed and flexion and extension were good. He
did ;not find any tenderness.

I Dr. Van 01st examined claimant in July of 1977 and foundclaimant had normal range of motion in his right knee and a mild
feeling of tightness. He found no other evidence of any function­
al impairment. A Determination  rder dated May 3, 1977 awarded
claimant temporary total disability benefits only.

The Referee found that any pain claimant experienced
was[not disabling, but the tightness and discomfort appeared
to restrict the full use of his knee. Therefore, he found claim­ant jhad sustained a loss of function equal to 15° for 10% loss
of his right leg.

The Board, after de novo review, finds no evidence
in the record of any functional impairment of claimant's right
knee. Claimant has all the use of his knee that he had be-

115- -

j 

I 

I 

II , 

j 



          
      

        
 

        
 

     

   
    

  
     
    

      
        

           
        
        

         
            

          

         

   
    

    
   

    
    

  

      
         

           
          

         

the injury. Dr. Van 01st found only numbness in claim­
ant's right knee, no loss of function. 

ORDER 

The Referee's order, dated October 11, 1977, is re-
versed. 

The Determination Order, dated May 3, 1977, is ·af-
firmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-1368 

SHIRLEY RADDATZ, CLAIMANT 
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn, & 

O'Leary, Claimant's Atty. 
Flinn, Lake & Brown, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

MARCH 24, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 

which granted her a total award of compensation equal lo 129° 
for 40% unscheduled back disability. Claimant contends this 
award does not adequately compensate her for her disability. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts 
the Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated August 30, 1977, is 

affirmed. 

WCB CASE NO. _77-3550 

MICHAEL H. ROGERS, CLAIMANT 
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn & 

O'Leary, Claimant's Atty. 
Merlin Miller, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

MARCH 24, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

• 

The claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which found that claimant was not entitled to any benefits for 
temporary total disability beyond the date of February 5, 1977. 4' 
The Referee also found that the denial of vocational rehabilita- -

-116-

fore the injury. Dr. Van 01st found only numbness in claim­
ant's right knee, no loss of function.

 RDER
The Referee's order, dated  ctober 11, 1977, is re­

versed .

m
The Determination  rder, dated May 3, 1977, is af­

firmed .

WCB CASE N . 77-1368 MARCH 24, 1978

SHIRLEY RADDATZ, CLAIMANT
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn, &

 'Leary, Claimant's Atty.
Flinn, Lake & Brown, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

WKidK grdhted her a total award of compensation equal to 129^
for 40% unscheduled back disability. Claimant contends this
award does not adequately compensate her for her disability.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts
the  pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER

m

The order of the Referee, dated August 30, 1977, is
affirmed.

WCB CASE N . ,77-3550
MICHAEL H. R GERS, CLAIMANT
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn

 'Leary, Claimant's Atty.
Merlin Miller, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

MARCH 24, 1978

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
The claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which found that claimant was not entitled to any benefits for
temporary total disability beyond the date of February 5, 1977.
The Referee also found that the denial of vocational rehabilita-

116- -

. 



         
           
    
         

        
                    

   
         

        
        

          
         
        

          
          

          
          

          
         

   
        

        
         
           

       
          

          
          
        
        

        
          
                     

             
         
            

            
            
          
      
        

          
          
          

             
        
       

I 
I 

r I 
I 

tionl services by the Disability Prevention Di vision was arbitrary 
and :capricious and should be reversed; he remanded the matter to 
the DPD for appropriate action. 

1 Claimant contends that, should the Board find that he 
was medically and vocationally•ijt~t1Qn~.y, the ~W~•Q to. hlij 
disability resulting from his low back injury of September 21, 
1976! was greater than the 5% awarded by the Determination Order 
date~ March 30, 1977. 

I 
I 

I Claimant's injury was diagnosed as acute strain of the 
lumbbsacral spine and strain of the paravertebral musculature pre­
dispbsed by degenerative spondylosis. Claimant was treated by 

I 

Dr. ~lamodon, a chiropractic physician, and also examined by Dr. 
Pasq'uesi. No measurable impairment was found but because of 
clai~ant's history of back problems, i.e., Scheuermann's disease, 
he w~s advised to obtain work not requiring repetitive stooping, 

I 

benc:(ing and twisting of the trunk. Dr. Plamodon concurred with 
Dr. Pasquesi's opinion except that he felt that the chiropractic 
trea~ment he was giving claimant was curative and directed at 
healing the injury. On February 5, 1977 Dr. Plamodon found 
claimant to be medically stationary; he considered him a candi­
date·, for vocational rehabilitation. 

I ' 

I On February 18, 1977 the Disability Prevention Division 
declined referral for vocational assistance, based on the fact 
that: claimant had a latent pre-existing problem which was re­
vealed by the industrial injury which returned to its prior state 
follbwing proper treatment. Furthermore, claimant has an educa­
tion! which includes three years of college credits which was con­
sidered sufficient to enable him to compete in the labor mar-
ket or work within his physical capabilities. Again, on March 
21, 1977, the Disability Prevention Division advised claimant 
that! they were declining referral for vocational assistance, 
stat~ng that claimant's education was sufficient to qualify 
him to reenter the job market in a light type occupation. 

i Claimant has not worked since his injury; he testi-
fiesi he can no longer chop wood, hike, back pack or play ten­
nis ~nd he is unable to bend or twist without·causing pain to 
hims~lf. At the present time he is attending chiropractic 
college;·he started his course in July 1977. He has not looked 
for work which he could do after his classes are over, claiming 
he h~s a very heavy study load. Claimant also stated that he 
had only one prior back problem which required two treatments 
and ~as resolved before his present injury. 

I The Referee found that claimant's contention that he 
was not medically stationary until May 1977 rather than February 
was ~ot supported by the medical evidence. Dr. Pasquesi had 
foun~ claimant to be medically stationary in November of 1976 
and pr. Plamodon had said he was on. February 5, 1977 .. Dr. Hanna, 
another chiropractic physician, stated he had been treating 
claifuant during March 1977, nevertheless considered claimant to 

-117-

m

m

tioni services by the Disability Prevention Division was arbitrary
and capricious and should be reversed; he remanded the matter to
the DPD for appropriate action.

(Claimant contends that, should the Board find that he
was medically and vocationally gtatisnaJY/ tllS Wa£d £cr
disability resulting from his low back injury of September 21,1976! was greater than the 5% awarded by the Determination  rder
date|d March 30, 1977.

Claimant's injury was diagnosed as acute strain of the
lumtjosacral spine and strain of the paravertebral musculature pre­
disposed by degenerative spondylosis. Claimant was treated by
Dr. Plamodon, a chiropractic physician, and also examined by Dr.
Pasquesi. No measurable impairment was found but because of
claimant's history of back problems, i.e., Scheuermann's disease,
he was advised to obtain work not requiring repetitive stooping,
bending and twisting of the trunk. Dr. Plamodon concurred with
Dr. Pasquesi's opinion except that he felt that the chiropractic
treatment he was giving claimant was curative and directed at
healing the injury.  n February 5, 1977 Dr. Plamodon found
claimant to be medically stationary; he considered him a candi­
date! for vocational rehabilitation.

 n February 18, 1977 the Disability Prevention Division
declined referral for vocational assistance, based on the fact
that; claimant had a latent pre-existing problem which was re­
vealed by the industrial injury which returned to its prior state
following proper treatment. Furthermore, claimant has an educa­
tion which includes three years of college credits which was con­
sidered sufficient to enable him to compete in the labor mar­
ket or work within his physical capabilities. Again, on March
21, 1977, the Disability Prevention Division advised claimant
thatl they were declining referral for vocational assistance,
stating that claimant's education was sufficient to qualify
him to reenter the job market in a light type occupation.

I Claimant has not worked since his injury; he testi­fies! he can no longer chop wood, hike, back pack or play ten­
nis and he is unable to bend or twist without causing pain to
himself. At the present time he is attending chiropractic
college; he started his course in July 1977. He has not looked
for work which he could do after his classes are over, claiming
he has a very heavy study load. Claimant also stated that he
had only one prior back problem which required two treatments
and was resolved before his present injury.

I The Referee found that claimant's contention that he
was not medically stationary until May 1977 rather than February
was not supported by the medical evidence. Dr. Pasquesi had
found claimant to be medically stationary in November of 1976
and Dr. Plamodon had said he was on. February 5, 1977., Dr. Hanna,
another chiropractic physician, stated he had been treating
claimant during March 1977, nevertheless considered claimant to

117- -

I 

II 

’ 



         
          
    

         
        
        

         
            

          
          

         
        

         
            
        

           
     

         
            

          
      

          
          
      

        
  

        
         
        
            

            
           

           
       

        
          

        
          
          
         

         
     

        
          
          

          

medically stationary on February 5, 1977. The Referee con­
cluded that claimant was entitled to no benefits for temporary 
total disability beyond that date. 

On this issue of whether or not the Disability Preven­
tion Division acted capriciously in refusin~ to refer claimant . 

for vocational rehabilitation seryices, the Referee found that 
claimant had been denied referral chiefly because he had approx­
imately three years of college and it was felt that although he 
was restricted physically he could return to light work because 
of his education. The Referee found the evidence indicated that 
claimant's college studies were mostly in the remedial basic 
courses without any particular training in a·ny specific area. 
He cited OAR 61-005(4) which defines a vocationally handicapped 
worker as a worker who is unable to return to his regular em­
ployment because of the permanent residuals of an occupational 

injury or disease, and who had no other BKilla which would enable 
him to return to gainful employment. 

The Referee concluded in this case that claimant had 
no other skills which would enable him to return to a gainful 
employment; the basic studies he had pursued in college did 
not necessarily endow claimant with such skills. 

The Board, on de novo review, finds that the medical 
evidence is clear and uncontradicted nn the issue of when 
claimant became medically stationary. Claimant is entitled 

b~ rm l)OmpgnQJtion for tQmporJry totJl disability b@yond F@b= 
ruary 5, 1977. 

The Board also finds, based upon Dr. Pasquesi 1 s med­
ical ,report, that claimant has not suffered any severe impair­
ment and concludes that claimant has been adequately compen­
sated for any loss of wage earning capacity which he may have 
suffered as a result of his industrial injury by the award of 
16° for 5% of the maximum allowable by law for unscheduled dis-

ability. 

In this case the Board finds that claimant was not a 
vocationally handicapped worker as defined by OAR 61-005(4). 
The Referee apparently believed that because claimant's college 
studies were mostly in the remedial basic course area without 
any particular training in any specific field that participa­
tion therein did not result in providing claimant with any 
skills which would enable him to return to a gainful employ­
ment. Not every person who attends college leaves with speci­
fic qualifications, but a general college education often opens 
the door for many job opportunities. 

Claimant is only 23 years old, his physical impair­
ment is slight, and his work background varied. The Board 
finds no evidence that claimant could not reenter the labor mar­
ket at the present time in many fields involving lighter type 

-118-

be medically stationary on February 5, 1977. The Referee con­
cluded that claimant was entitled to no benefits for temporary
total disability beyond that date.

 n this issue of whether or not the Disability Preven­
tion Division acted capriciously in refusing to refer claimant
for vocational rehabilitation services, the Referee found that
claimant had been denied referral chiefly because he had approx­
imately three years of college and it was felt that although he
was restricted physically he could return to light work because
of his education. The Referee found the evidence indicated that
claimant's college studies were mostly in the remedial basic
courses without any particular training in any specific area.
He cited  AR 61-005(4) which defines a vocationally handicapped
worker as a worker who is unable to return to his regular em­
ployment because of the permanent residuals of an occupational
injury or disease; and who had no other sKills which would enable
him to return to gainful employment.

The Referee concluded in this case that claimant had
no other skills which would enable him to return to a gainful
employment; the basic studies he had pursued in college did
not necessarily endow claimant with such skills.

#

The Board, on de novo review, finds that the medical
evidence is clear and uncontradicted r>n the issue of when
claimant became medically stationary. Claimant is entitled
to no oomponsation for tomporary total disability beyond Feb=
ruary 5, 1977.

The Board also finds, based upon Dr. Pasquesi's med­
ical report, that claimant has not suffered any severe impair­
ment and concludes that claimant has been adequately compen­
sated for any loss of wage earning capacity which he may have
suffered as a result of his industrial injury by the award of
16® for 5% of the maximum allowable by law for unscheduled dis­
ability.

In this case the Board finds that claimant was not a
vocationally handicapped worker as defined by  AR 61-005(4).
The Referee apparently believed that because claimant's college
studies were mostly in the remedial basic course area without
any particular training in any specific field that participa­
tion therein did not result in providing claimant with any
skills which would enable him to return to a gainful employ­
ment. Not every person who attends college leaves with speci­
fic qualifications, but a general college education often opens
the door for many job opportunities.

Claimant is only 23 years old, his physical impair­
ment is slight, and his work background varied. The Board
finds no evidence that claimant could not reenter the labor mar­
ket at the present time in many fields involving lighter type

#

118- -



        
         

          
      

        

         
       

           
     

     
   
     

       
     

      
        

           
         

       
         

            
          

           
        

  
  

          
                   
           

            
           

           
      

         
        

         

I 
I 

empllyment. Therefore, the Board finds that the non-referral 
by the Disability Prevention Division was not arbitrary or ca­
pricious and the Referee 1 s order remanding the matter to the 
DPD for appropriate action must be reversed. 

I 
I 

reversed. 
I 

ORDER 

The order of the ·Referee, dated October 11, 1977, is 

I The Determination Order of March 30, 1977 which granted 
claimant compensation for temporary total disability from Sep­
tember 21, 1976 through February 5, 1977 and 16° for 5% unsched­
uled low back disability is affirmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-113 

BILL BRANTON, CLAIMANT 
Bodie, Minturn, Van Voorhees, Larson 

• I 

& Dixon, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIFI, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by the SAIF 

I 

MARCH 28, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review 
of the Referee's order which found the claimant to be permanently 
and totally disabled as of the date of his order. 

I Claimant, 43 years old, suffered two compensable injur-
' ies to his back while working for the same employer. 

j On November ;2, ·i9171 he stepped off a tractor and suf-
fered an injury, diagnosed as a lumbosacral strain. Claimant was 
releksed to work and his claim was closed by a Determination Or­
der,1 dated March 29, 1973, which granted him 64° for 20% unsched­
uled low back disability. 

On March 29, 1972 he again injured his back while log­
ging,; at this time his employer was a non-complying employer. 
Dr. penker found a previous laminectomy and spinal fusion L4-5-Sl 
withl an incomplete fusion of the left L4-5. He referred claimant 
to Dp. Anderson who examined claimant in May 1972 and found a 
fracture of the fusion at the L4-5 level. Dr. Anderson felt 
that, as a result of both injuries, claimant had suffered a frac­
ture of a fusion performed in 1964. 

A myelogram revealed a significant defect at the L4-5 
interspace. Claimant first declined surgery but when his condi­
tion! worsened, he un·derwent a lumbar laminectomy and fusion at 

I ...... - • 

-119-

9

#

m

employment. Therefore, the Board finds that the non-referral
by the Disability Prevention Division was not arbitrary or ca­
pricious and the Referee's order remanding the matter to the
DPD for appropriate action must be reversed.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated  ctober 11, is

reversed.
The Determination  rder of March 30, 1977 which granted

claimant compensation for temporary total disability from Sep­
tember 21, 1976 through February 5, 1977 and 16° for 5% unsched­
uled low back disability is affirmed.

WCB CASE N . 77-713 MARCH 28, 1978
BILL BRANT N, CLAIMANT
Bodie, Minturn, Van Voorhees, Larson

& Dixon, Claimant's Atty.SAIf|, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by the SAIF

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review

of the Referee's order which found the claimant to be permanently
and to'tally disabled as of the date of his order.

Claimant, 43 years old, suffered two compensable injur­
ies to his back while working for the same employer.

f , n November 22, 1971 he stepped off a tractor and suf­
fered an injury, diagnosed as a lumbosacral strain. Claimant was
released to work and his claim was closed by a Determination  r­
der,
uled

dated March 29, 1973, which granted him 64
low back disability.

for 20% unsched-

 n March 29, 1972 he again injured his back while log­
ging; at this time his employer was a non-complying employer.Dr. benker found a previous laminectomy and spinal fusion L4-5-S1
with| an incomplete fusion of the left L4-5. He referred claimant
to Dr. Anderson who examined claimant in May 1972 and found a
fracture of the fusion at the L4-5 level. Dr. Anderson felt
that, as a result of both injuries, claimant had suffered a frac­
ture of a fusion performed in 1964.

A myelogram revealed a significant defect at the L4-5
interspace. Claimant first declined surgery but when his condi­
tion worsened, he underwent a lumbar laminectomy and fusion at

119'

I 

-

-



                    
               
    

        
          

          
        

         
        

          
        

        
           

   

      
         

     
        

         
   

          
         
                  

 
         

            
           
          

 
        

           
          
           

        
            

 
          

         
         

          
         
           

L4-5 level on April 17, 1975, He reported a Gontinuat~on o! • 
significant symptoms and his doctor opined that claimant was un-
able to return to work as a rancher, but would be able to do some 
work and suggested vocational rehabilitation. 

Claimant went to the Disability Prevention Center in 
September 1976. While he was there he complained of low back 
pain, pain, numbn@~~ and w@nkn@~~ in th@ l@ft l@g. Th@ doctor~ 
diagnosed chronic lwnbosacral sprain L3-L4 and LS radiculopathy 
and post-operative status of his two surgeries; also, moderate 
emotional disturbance with.mild depression. Claimant was found 
to be functionally illiterate and possessed so few skills, the 
prognosis for reemployment.was not good. The Disability Preven­
tion Division rated claimant•·s vocational handicap as.moderate 
based on his physical limitation and advised a job change and 
referral to vocational rehabilitation. 

Claimant wao declared ineligible for voGational rehabil­
itation services in December 1976 because of physical problems 
and limited educational and vocational aptitudes. 

A Determination Order dated January 27, 1977 awarded 
claimant additional time loss benefits and 144° for 45% unsched­
uled low back disability. 

Dr. Tiley reported in April 1977 that the lumbar fusion 
was solid with no evidence of pseudoarthrosis. He felt claimant 
Wn3 r§trainable; but could not r@peatedly lift more than 40 pounds. 
Low back rotation or prolonged position maintenance were contrain­
dicated. 

Claimant still complains of pain. He has worked almost 
exclusively at common heavy labor jobs. He has tried to do the 
various ranching activities he used to perform, but now it takes 
longer and requires prolonged rest periods after working for only 
an hour. 

The Referee found the claimant was permanently and tot­
ally disabled. He found that claimant was not a "basket" case; 
he was able to occasionally perform certain activities, but he 
was unable to perform them on any regular and gainful basis. 
Claimant's training, experience and aptitudes all indicated he 
was suited for only heavy labor type employment to which he now 
cannot return. 

. The Referee did not find any lack of motivation or ma­
lingering. The Fund requested the Referee to separate the dis­
ability attributable to each claim and the Referee found claim­
ant's present disability was attributable to the March 29, 1972 
incident, based on Dr. Anderson's opinion that this incident ag­
gravated and made a definite determination of the fracture of the 
fusion. 

-120-

the L4-5 level on April 17, 1975. He reported a continuation ofsignificant symptoms and his doctor opined that claimant was un­
able to return to work as a rancher, but would be able to do some
work and suggested vocational rehabilitation.

Claimant went to the Disability Prevention Center in
September 1976. While he was there he complained of low back
psin, pain, numbness and weakness in the left leg. The d Gtors
diagnosed chronic lumbosacral sprain L3-L4 and L5 radiculopathy
and post-operative status of his two surgeries; also, moderate
emotional disturbance with mild depression. Claimant was found
to be functionally illiterate and possessed so few skills, the
prognosis for reemployment .was not good. The Disability Preven­
tion Division rated claimant's vocational handicap as. moderate
based on his physical limitation and advised a job change and
referral to vocational rehabilitation.

Claimant was declared ineligible for vocational rehabll-
itation services in December 1976 because of physical problems
and limited educational and vocational aptitudes.

A Determination  rder dated January 27, 1977 awarded
claimant additional time loss benefits and 144° for 45% unsched­
uled low back disability.

Dr. Tiley reported in April 1977 that the lumbar fusion
was solid with no evidence of pseudoarthrosis. He felt claimant
was retralnable, but could not repeatedly lift more than 40 poundsLow back rotation or prolonged position maintenance were contrain­
dicated .

Claimant still complains of pain. He has worked almost
exclusively at common heavy labor jobs. He has tried to do the
various ranching activities he used to perform, but now it takes
longer and requires prolonged rest periods after working for only
an hour.

The Referee found the claimant was permanently and tot­
ally disabled. He found that claimant was not a "basket" case;
he was able to occasionally perform certain activities, but he
was unable to perform them on any regular and gainful basis.
Claimant's training, experience and aptitudes all indicated he
was suited for only heavy labor type employment to which he now
cannot return.

The Referee did not find any lack of motivation or ma­
lingering. The Fund requested the Referee to separate the dis­
ability attributable to each claim and the Referee found claim­
ant's present disability was attributable to the March 29, 1972
incident, based on Dr. Anderson's opinion that this incident ag­
gravated and made a definite determination of the fracture of the
fusion. #

120- -



         
        

  
         

           
            

      
         
        

         

       
            

    
   

  

     
    
    
     

      
       

           
         
         

      

                   
        
          

          
           

         
    

         
           

                    
        

         

Board, after de novo review, finds that the evi­
dence clearly establishes that the claimant is permanently 
and ~otallf disabled. 

' 

I On the issue of the amount of disability attributable 
to e?ch claim, the Board finds, merely from an advisory point 
of view, that the injury of March 1972 (when the employer was 
non-complying) accounted for,2/3 of claimant's current disabil­
ity and, theref.ore, that the Fund should apply for reimburse­
ment of 2/3 of the cost of.the claim. 

ney' 
Fund 

I 

I 

ORDER 

The Re£eree 1s orJer, dated July ~8, i977, is affirmed. 

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attor­
fee for his services before the Board $350, payable by the 

WCB CASE NO. 77-316 
WCB CASE NO. 77-1199 

MARCH 28, 1978 

HAJLD (CHRIS) CHRISTOFFERSEN, CLAIMANT 
Coeds & Anderson, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIFi, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by the SAIF 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

The State Accident Insurance Fund has requested Board 
review of the portion of the Referee's order relating to WCB 
CaselNo. 77-316, which ordered the claim against Cone Lumber 
Company reopened for payment of additional medical care and treat­
ment! and appropriate temporary total disability compensation. 

Two cases were consolidated for hearing. Claimant 
filed a claim against Cone Lumber Co., insured by the Fund, for 
alleged nervous or emotional problems caused by work-related 
stress. This claim was accepted, benefits paid and was closed 
with 1

1 

an award for temporary total disability from September 29, 
1975 to December 14, 1975 but no award for permanent disability. 
Claimant requested a hearing on the adequacy of this determina-
tion (WCB Case No. 77-316). · 

Claimant then went to work in mid-December 1975 for 
Star Wood Products, also insured by the Fund. In January 1977 
he filed a claim alleging essentially the same problem. The 
Fund I denied this claim (WCB Case No. 77-1199}. This denial was 
affi}rned by the Referee; the claimant did not appeal. 

I 
I 
I 

I 
-121-

# The Board, after de novo review, finds that the evi­
dence clearly establishes that the claimant is permanently
and totally disabled.

 n the issue of the amount of disability attributable
to each claim, the Board finds, merely from an advisory point
of view, that the injury of March 1972 (when the employer was
non-complying) accounted for-2/3 of claimant's current disabil­
ity and, therefore, that the Fund should apply for reimburse­
ment of 2/3 of the cost of the claim.

 RDER
!fhe Referee's order, dated July iS , 1977, is affirmed.

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services before the Board $350, payable by theFundi

WCB CASE N . 77-316
WCB CASE N . 77-1199

MARCH 28, 1978

#

m

HAPy^LD (CHRIS) CHRIST FFERSEN , CLAIMANT
Coons & Anderson, Claimant's Atty.
SAIPj, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by the SAIF

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
The State Accident Insurance Fund has requested Board

rev ew of the port on of the Referee's order relat ng to WCB
Case|No. 77-316, which ordered the claim against Cone Lumber
Company reopened for payment of additional medical care and treat­
ment and appropriate temporary total disability compensation.

Two cases were consolidated for hearing. Claimantfiled a claim against Cone Lumber Co., insured by the Fund, for
alleged nervous or emotional problems caused by work-related
stress. This claim was accepted, benefits paid and was closed
with an award for temporary .total disability from September 29,
1975 to December 14, 1975 but no award for permanent disability.
Claimant requested a hearing on the adequacy of this determina­
tion (WCB Case No. 77-316).

Claimant then went to work in mid-December 1975 for
Star Wood Products, also insured by the Fund. In January 1977
he filed a claim alleging essentially the same problem. TheFund!denied this claim (WCB Case No. 77-1199). This denial was
affirmed by the Referee; the claimant did not appeal.

Claimant began his work for Cone Lumber Company in 1962

121- -

I 

j 



           
          
            

          
             
          

            
         

        
          

         
          
                   
           

         
            

        
          

          
          
        

 
           

       
            
         

         
        

   

        
       

           
         

 
        

            
           
 

a construction foreman. He soon took on the job of mainten­
ance foreman and later also assumed purchasing duties for the em­
ployer. Mr. Cone testified he was a world traveler and had left 
much of the plant operation up to the claimant. Claimant- testi­
fied on his last day of work in September 1975 for Cone Lumber 
Co. an equipment breakdown occurred and he found himself weeping, 
shaking and cold all over. He then left the job and consulted 
~r. Hoskins who relerreJ claimant to Dr. Vergamini, a psychiatrist. 

Dr. Vergamini's opinion was that claimant was suffering 
from a depressive neurosis in addition to a traumatic anxiety 
neurosis stemming from his employment with the Cone Lumber Com­
pany and precipitated again by his experiences after he went to 
wor~ for ~tQ. WQQQ rtQQij~t~, He felt within .e~~9n~ble rne~~~~l 
probability that this disability was of a permanent nature and 
would affect claimant in any attempts to again become employed in 
a mill setting. Claimant, _himself, testified he presently was 
not having any difficulti~s -and as long as he stayed away from 
sawmills and didn't discuss sawmills, he had no problems . 

. Citing Dimitroff v. SIAC, 209 Or 316, the Referee found 
that claimant was not medically stationary, and he ordered the 
Fund to reopen claimant's claim filed for further medical care 
and treatment and to Far claimant aFFroFriate temForarr total 
disability benefits. 

The Board, on de novo review, is of the opinion that al­
though claimant's emotional difficulty has apparently disabled 
him from one specific type of employment he is not unable to pur­
sue unrelated employment. The Board finds claimant's condition is 
medically stationary and, based on reports of his treating psychia­
trist, finds that claimant has sustained permanent psychological 
disability equal to 20%. 

ORD~R 

The Referee's order, dated June 21, 1977, is reversed. 

Claimant is awarded 64° for 20% unscheduled psychia­
tric disability. This is in addition to the award for temporary 

'total disability granted by the Determination Order dated August 
3, 1976. 

Claimant's attorney is granted as a reasonable attorney's 
fee a sum equal to 25% of the compensation granted claimant by 
this order, payable out of such compensation as paid, not to ex­
ceed $2,300. 

-122-

as a construction foreman. He soon took on the job of mainten­
ance foreman and later also assumed purchasing duties for the em­
ployer. Mr. Cone testified he was a world traveler and had left
much of the plant operation up to the claimant. Claimant testi­
fied on his last day of work in September 1975 for Cone Lumber
Co. an equipment breakdown occurred and he found himself weeping,
shaking and cold all over. He then left the job and consulted
5r. Hoskins who referred claimant to Dr. Vergamini, a psychiatrist.

Dr. Vergamini's opinion was that claimant was suffering
from a depressive neurosis in addition to a traumatic anxiety
neurosis stemming from his employment with the Cone Lumber Com­
pany and precipitated again by his experiences after he went to
worK for Star Wood FroduotSi tie felt wlttiln reasonable nedloalprobability that this disability was of a permanent nature and
would affect claimant in any attempts to again become employed in
a mill setting. Claimant, himself, testified he presently was
not having any difficulties 'and as long as he stayed away from
sawmills and didn't discuss sawmills, he had no problems.

Citing Dimitroff v. SIAC, 209  r 316, the Referee found
that claimant was not medically stationary, and he ordered the
Fund to reopen claimant's claim filed for further medical care
and treatment and to pa^ claimant appropriate temporary total
disability benefits.

The Board, on de novo review, is of the opinion that al­
though claimant's emotional difficulty has apparently disabled
him from one specific type of employment he is not unable to pur­
sue unrelated employment. The Board finds claimant's condition is
medically stationary and, based on reports of his treating psychia­
trist, finds that claimant has sustained permanent psychological
disability equal to 20%.

#

 RDER
The Referee's order, dated June 21, 1977, is reversed.
Claimant is awarded 64° for 20% unscheduled psychia­

tric disability. This is in addition to the award for temporary
total disability granted by the Determination  rder dated August
3, 1976.

Claimant's attorney is granted as a reasonable attorney's
fee a sum equal to 25% of the compensation granted claimant by
this order, payable out of such compensation as paid, not to ex­
ceed $2,300.

122- -



     

   
   

     
 
    

   
  

            
        
           
         

         
        

          
            

          
          
       

        
          

                             
     

         
            

         
            
          
            
         

        
           

           
     

        
            

             
           

   
 
          

          
        
    

 

'' 

WCB C~SE NO. 77-1178-B 

PHYLLIS GALASH, CLAIMANT 
Lee Finders, Claimant's Atty. 
Jon@§, L8ng, Kl@in, Wolf~ Smith, 

MARCH 28, 1978 

Defense Atty. 
Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson 

& Schwabe, Defense Atty. 
Orde~ of Abatement 

I 

I 
I 

j On March 7, 1978 an order was issued in the above en-
titled matter awarding claimant's attorney an attorney's fee pur-

·suant to the provisions of ORS 656.382(2). The request for Board 
review by the employer's carrier, EBI Company, on November 29, 
1977 1aivested the Referee of jurisdiction to amend his order, 
therefore, the Board made the amendment, awarding claimant's at­
torney a sum of $400 for his services before the Referee. 

I 

The Board is now advised that, at the time of the hear-
·ing, lthere was a discussion, off the record unfortunately, between 
the ~eferee, cl~imant's attorney, and the attorney tor each of 
the employer's carriers,Northern Insurance Company and EBI, con­
cerning claimant's attorney's entitlement to an attorney's fee 
inasmuch as the only issue before the Referee was which carrier 
was ~espon3ible for th@ payment of comp@n~ation to claimant. 
There was no denial of compensability of the injury, only a de­
nial iof responsibility by each carrier. The Referee made no for­
mal ruling on this discussion. 

I 

The attorney representing EBI has now advised the Board 
he aJsires an opportunity to file a brief on the question of 
whetner claimant's attorney is entitled to an attorney's fee pur-

·suan~ to the provisions of ORS 656.382(2) when there has been no 
denial of compensability and there has been an order issued pur­
suant. to ORS 656.307, designating one of two carriers as a paying 
agent pending determination of responsibility for the payment of 
compensation to the claimant. The attorney representing Northern 
Insuicance joined with the attorney for EBI in requesting that the 
Board's order issued March 7, 1978 be held in abeyance pending 
receipt of briefs on this question. 

. ' 

The Board, after due consideration, concludes that it 
would be in the best interests of a11· parties concerned to abate 
its ~rder of March 7, 1978 until it has been fully informed of 
the ~ositions of the respective parties, the two carriers and the 
claimant, on th~s question. 

ORDER 

The Board's order entered on March 7, 1978 shall be 
held!in abeyance pending the receipt by the Board of briefs 
from all parties concerned, stating their respective positions 
with regard to this matter. 

-123-

# WCB CASE N . 77-1178-B MARCH 28, 1978

PHYLLIS GALASH, CLAIMANT
Lee Finders, Claimant's Atty.
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith,

Defense Atty.
Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson

& Schwabe, Defense Atty.
 rder of Abatement

#

 n March 7, 1978 an order was issued in the above en­
titled matter awarding claimant's attorney an attorney's fee pur­
suant to the provisions of  RS 656.382(2). The request for Board
review by the employer's carrier, EBI Company, on November 29,
1977jdivested the Referee of jurisdiction to amend his order,
therefore, the Board made the amendment, awarding claimant's at­
torney a sum of $400 for his services before the Referee.

i The Board is now advised that, at the time of the hear­
ing, ithere was a discussion, off the record unfortunately, between
the Referee, claimant's attorney, and the attorney for each of
the employer's carriers,Northern Insurance Company and EBI, con­
cerning claimant's attorney's entitlement to an attorney's fee
inasmuch as the only issue before the Referee was which carrier
W33 responsible for the papient of compensation to claimant.There was no denial of compensability of the injury, only a de­nial jof responsibility by each carrier. The Referee made no for­
mal ruling on this discussion.

I The attorney representing EBI has now advised the Board
he desires an opportunity to file a brief on the question of
whether claimant's attorney is entitled to an attorney's fee pur­
suant to the provisions of  RS 656.382(2) when there has been no
denial of compensability and there has been an order issued pur­
suant to  RS 656,307, designating one of two carriers as a paying
agent pending determination of responsibility for the payment of
compensation to the claimant. The attorney representing Northern
Insurance joined with the attorney for EBI in requesting that the
Board's order issued March 7, 1978 be held in abeyance pending
receipt of briefs on this question.

I The Board, after due consideration, concludes that it
would be in the best interests of all parties concerned to abate
its order of March 7, 1978 until it has been fully informed of
the pjositions of the respective parties, the two carriers and the
claimant, on this question.

 RDER

m
: The Board's order entered on March 7, 1978 shall be

held!in abeyance pending the receipt by the Board of briefs
from all parties concerned, stating their respective positions
with regard to this matter.

12 3-

j 

. 

' 



   
     

 
     
     

     

      
        

          
         

          
          

   
          

             
         

        
        

           
          

          
         

    
          

           
          
        
         

         

CASE NO, 77-2987 

:MARIE HAYES, CLAIMANT 
Gray, Fancher, Holmes & Hurley, 

Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Le~al Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by the SAIF 

:MARCH 2 8 , 1 9 7 8 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

The State Acc.ident Insurance Fund seeks Board review 
of the Referee's order which directed it to pay claimant com­
pensation for temporary total disability from November 11, 1976 
to February 28, 1977 and granted claimant's attorney, as area­
sonable attorney's feer 25% of the comrensation to be raid claim­
ant by the Fund. 

~he Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts as 
its own the order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

The issue of the State Accident Insurance Fund's entit­
lement to be reimbursed from the Rehabilitation Reserve, pursu­
ant to ORS 656.728(3),was not presented at the hearing before the 
Referee, therefore, the Referee was not obligated to make a de-
cision thereon. However, the Fund in its request for Board re- • 
view presented only one issue, to-wit: . .:l ts ent.:l tlement to reim-
bursement from the Rehabilitation Reserve. 

In the absence of evidence of other violations by the 
State Accident Insurance Fund there is no reason apparent to the 
Board why reimbursement should not be made, providing the Fund 
meets all the required qualifications and makes proper applica­
tion to the Compliance Division of the Workers' Compensation De­
partment. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated September 1, 1977, is 
affirmed. 

-124-

MARIE HAYES, CLAIMANT
Gray, Fancher, Holmes & Hurley,
Claimant's Atty,

SAIF, Le<^al Services, Defense Att^
Request for Review by the SAIF

WCB CASE N . 77 2987 MARCH 28, 1978

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review

of the Referee's order which directed it to pay claimant com­
pensation for temporary total disability from November 11, 1976
to February 28, 1977 and granted claimant's attorney, as a rea­
sonable attorney's fee, 25% of the compensation to be paid claim­
ant by the Fund.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts as
its own the order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

The issue of the State Accident Insurance Fund's entit­
lement to be reimbursed from the Rehabilitation Reserve, pursu­
ant to  RS 656.728(3),was not presented at the hearing before the
Referee, therefore, the Referee was not obligated to make a de­
cision thereon. However, the Fund in its request for Board re­
view presented only one issue, to-wit:- its entitlement to reim­
bursement from the Rehabilitation Reserve.

In the absence of evidence of other violations by the
State Accident Insurance Fund there is no reason apparent to the
Board why reimbursement should not be made, providing the Fund
meets all the required qualifications and makes proper applica­
tion to the Compliance Division of the Workers' Compensation De­
partment.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated September 1, 1977, is

affirmed.

«

124- -

-



     

         
     
   
     

       
        

           
        

          
       
    
       

          
            

         
         

         

          
        

          
          

        
         

           
          

          
 

        
         
          

          
         
           

  

           
  
          

           
         

CASE NO. 77-3027 
I 

THOMAS N. HENNEY, CLAIMANT 
Manville M. Heisel, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF~ Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Michael Arant, Defense Atty. 
Requ~st for ~eview by the QAIP 

MARCH 2 8, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

The State Accident Insurance Fund requests review by 
the Board of the Referee's order which ordered it to accept 
responsibility for payment of medical services incurred by 
claimant for his low back and leg conditions ~nder the provi­
sions of ORS 656.245. Claimant cross-appeals contending his 
clJi~ for Jggravation iQ compGnQablQ. 

I Claimant worked for the Medford Corporation, pushing 
logslin the pond and sustained a compensable injury on August 
7, 1973 to his back. On May 14, 1974 Dr. Campagna found claim­
ant's condition stationary; he was pain.free with no weakness. 
Claifuant commenced employment, pulling on a greenchain. In 1973 
and ~gain in 1974 claimant underwent a larninectomy at L4-5. 

·I 
1 A Determination Order of August 1974 granted· claimant 

3~ 0 for 10% unscheduled disability. 

I Claimant continued having problems and his claim was 
reopened; on August 4, 1975 Dr. Campagna again found his condi­
tionlstationary. A Second Determination Order of August 21, 1975 
granted claimant an additional 32° for 10% unscheduled disability. 

I 

I 
Claimant had started a drafting course at Lane Commun­

ity College but his back condition was worsening, his grades were 
poorj and his program was terminated. Because he couldn't see 
Dr. ~ampagna, claimant saw his family doctor, Dr. Roberts, who 
hosp~talized claimant. 

I 
i While hospitalized claimant saw Drs. Gilsdorf and Carn-
' pagna. On Janaury 25, 1977 Dr. Gilsdorf reported claimant 

weig~ed 265 pounds when hospitalized. It was his opinion that 
clai~ant's weight contributed to a major degree to.his increased 
symptoms. Dr. Gilsdorf felt that with proper weight reduction 
claifuant's symptoms would diminish to a point to allow him to 

; 
resume his schooling. 

i 

1 On May 5, 1977 the Fund issued its denial of claimant's 
claim for aggravation. 

I 
, On July 26, 1977 Dr. Campagna con~urred with the opin-

ion of Dr. Gilsdorf. On July 20, 1977 claimant was examined 
by Dr. Weinman who diagnosed mechanical low back pain, secondary 

-125-

WCB CASE N . 77-3027 MARCH 28, 1978

TH MAS N. HENNEY, CLAIMANTManville M. Heisel, Claimant's Atty
SAIF', Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Michael Arant, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by tbe 9AIP

#

I Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
The State Accident Insurance Fund requests review by

the Board of the Referee's order which ordered it to accept
responsibility for payment of medical services incurred by
claimant for his low back and leg conditions under the provi­
sions of  RS 656.245. Claimant cross-appeals contending his
claim for aggravation i£ QomponsablQ.

Claimant worked for the Medford Corporation, pushing
logsjin the pond and sustained a compensable injury on August
7, 1973 to his back.  n May 14, 1974 Dr. Campagna found claim­
ant's condition stationary; he was pain.free with no weakness.
Claimant commenced employment, pulling on a greenchain. In 1973
and again in 1974 claimant underwent a laminectomy at L4-5.

32 I A Determination  rder of August 1974 granted claimantfor 10% unscheduled disability.
, Claimant continued having problems and his claim was

reopened; on August 4, 1975 Dr. Campagna again found his condi­
tion! stationary. ^ Second Determination  rder of August 21, 1975
granted claimant an additional 32° for 10% unscheduled disability

! Claimant had started a drafting course at Lane Commun­
ity College but his back condition was worsening, his grades were
poorj and his program was terminated. Because he couldn't see
Dr. Campagna, claimant saw his family doctor. Dr. Roberts, who
hospitalized claimant.

 While hospitalized claimant saw Drs. Gilsdorf and Cam­
pagna.  n Janaury 25, 1977 Dr. Gilsdorf reported claimant
weighed 265 pounds when hospitalized. It was his opinion that
claimant's weight contributed to a major degree to his increased
symptoms. Dr. Gilsdorf felt that with proper weight reduction
claimant's symptoms would diminish to a point to allow him to
resume his schooling.

I  n May 5, 1977 the Fund issued its denial of claimant's
claim for aggravation.

;  n July 26, 1977 Dr. Campagna concurred with the opin­
ion of Dr. Gilsdorf.  n July 20, 1977 claimant was examined
by Dr. Weinman who diagnosed mechanical low back pain, secondary

125- -

I ; 

! 

1 



       
          
          
   

        
        

           
      

          
           
     

         
          
          
         

          
       

         
           

            
           
       

           
         
            
            
        

         

       
          

           
            
 

       
         

       
            
   

dQgGnQrJtivg joint digg;:u-;Q, dggQnGrativG drthri tis and i::;Qt• 

tling at L4-5 and LS-Sl with exogenous obesity aggravating the 
other diagnoses. He felt claimant was now limited from repeated 
bending, lifting or stooping. 

Dr. Campagna's medical report, after he had examined 
claimant during hii hospitalization, indicates claimant had been 
in severe pain with moderate amounts of lumbar spasm and back 

motion was limited to 20% of normal. 

Claimant testified at the hearing that he always had a 
weight problem weighing 200 pounds in the eighth grade, 230 at 
injury and 245 at the hearing. 

The Referee found claimant had not proven an aggravation 
of his original industrial injury since the doctors all agreed 
that his weight was aggravating his problems. He did find, however, 
thJt bQCJUQQ thG clsiffiBnt'b PfQ£Qnt condition wag r@lBt@d to hi~ 
original injury, the Fund was responsible for payment of all med­
ical treatment under the provisions of ORS 656.245. 

The Board, on de novo review, finds that claimant's con­
dition for which he underwent medical treatment was related to his 
industrial injury and if claimant had lost no time from work he 
would be entitled to treatment under the provisions of ORS 656. 
245. However, claimant's condition required hospitalization and, 
obviously, claimant was unable to work during that period of time • 
nor was hls condition stationary. Under sucfi circumstances ~lAiM-
ant's claim must be reopened for payment of time loss during the 
time he was incapacitated and to have his claim closed when he 
became medically stationary under the provisions of ORS 656.268. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated September 23, 1977, is 
reversed. 

Claimant's claim for aggravation is hereby remanded 
to the Fund for acceptance and payment of compensation, as pro­
vided by law,from the date of his hospitalization by Dr. Roberts 
and until his claim is closed pursuant to ORS 656.268, less any 
time worked. 

Claimant's attorney is granted as a reasonable attor­
ney's fee the sum of $700, payable by the Fund. 

Claimant's attorney is granted as a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services at Board level the sum of $300, pay­
able by the Fund. 

-126-

to dogonorativo joint dlggasQ, dogonoratlvo arthritis and sot-
tling at L4-5 and L5-S1 with exogenous obesity aggravating the
other diagnoses. He felt claimant was now limited from repeated
bending, lifting or stooping.

Dr. Campagna's medical report, after he had examined
claimant during his hospitalization, indicates claimant had been
in severe pain with moderate amounts of lumbar spasm and back
motion was limited to 20% of normal.

Claimant testified at the hearing that he always had a
weight problem weighing 200 pounds in the eighth grade, 230 at
injury and 245 at the hearing.

The Referee found claimant had not proven an aggravation
of his original industrial injury since the doctors all agreed
that his weight was aggravating his problems. He did find, however,
that bQcausQ thQ olaimant'E prQSQnt condition was related to his
original injury, the Fund was responsible for payment of all med­
ical treatment under the provisions of  RS 656.245.

The Board, on de novo review, finds that claimant's con­
dition for which he underwent medical treatment was related to his
industrial injury and if claimant had lost no time from work he
would be. entitled to treatment under the provisions of  RS 656 .
245. However, claimant's condition required hospitalization and,
obviously, claimant was unable to work during that period of time
nor was Kis condition stationary. Under such circumstdhd^^ <5l&lW-
ant's claim must be reopened for payment of time loss during the
time he was incapacitated and to have his claim closed when he
became medically stationary under the provisions of  RS 656.268.

 RDER

«

The order of the Referee, dated September 23, 1977, is
reversed.

Claimant's claim for aggravation is hereby remanded
to the Fund for acceptance and payment of compensation, as pro­
vided by law,from the date of his hospitalization by Dr. Roberts
and until his claim is closed pursuant to  RS 656.268, less any
time worked.

Claimant's attorney is granted as a reasonable attor­
ney's fee the sum of $700, payable by the Fund.

Claimant's attorney is granted as a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services at Board level the sum of $300, pay­
able by the Fund.

m
126- -



    
        

       
    

  

       
       
           
         

         
           

         
 
           

 

        

          
  
          

         
            

          
         

        
      
         

          
           

          
            
           

           
         
          

0 

0 

WCB CASE NO. 76-6390 MARCH 28, 1978 

JOE HOL:MES, JR. , CLAIMANT 
Bloom, Ruben, Maranda �, ~e~~, Sly~ 

Bainett, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIFI, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

Claimant seeks Boar6 review of the Referee's order 
which granted him compensation for 135° for 90% loss of the 
left leg. Claimant contends that he is permanently and totally 
dio~bl~d, 

The Board, after de nova review, affirms and adopts 
the ,opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

I 
I ORDER 

I The order of the Referee, dated October 6, 1977, is af-
firmed. 

I 

SAIF CLAIM NO. A 109886 

EDDIE HOLSTE, CLAIMANT 
Good,ing, & Susak, Claimant's Atty. 
SAii, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 

I 
own Motion Order 

' . 

MARCH 28, 1978 

Claimant, by and through his attorney, on May 12, 1977 
requested the Board to exercise its own motion jurisdiction pur-

·suan~ to ORS 656.278 and reopen his claim for an industrial injury 
suffkred in 1948. The State Accident Insurance Fund was advised 
of the request and responded, stating that claimant's present 
symptoms were related to osteoarthritic changes and degenerative 
disc

1 
changes due to normal aging process. 

I 
The~Board did not have sufficient evidence before it to 

determine the merits of claimant 1 s request and referred the matter 
to the Hearings Division with instructions to hold a hearing and 
takel evidence on the issue of whether claimant 1 s present condition 
was ~elated to his industrial injury of 1948 and, if so, whether 
his ~ondition has worsened since .his last award or arrangement of 

. compensation. 

i On August 10, 1977 a hearing was held before John D. 
McLeod, Administrative Law Judge (ALJ}, who after the hearing 
caused a transcript of the proceeding to be prepared and submitted 

-127-

c WCB CASE N . 76-6390
J E H LMES, JR., CLAIMANTBloob; Rubeni Narandas; Bet?/ Biy &

Barnett, Claimant's Atty.SAIfL Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

MARCH 28, 1978

I Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
j Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which granted him compensation for 135° for 90% loss of the
left leg. Claimant contends that he is permanently and totally
disabled!
the

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached

hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.
I  RDER
I The order of the Referee, dated  ctober 6, 1977, is af­

firmed .

O

O

SAIF CLAIM N . A 109886 MARCH 28, 1978

EDDIE H LSTE, CLAIMANTGooding, & Susak, Claimant's Atty.SAIf|, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 wn Motion  rder

Claimant, by and through his attorney, on May 12, 1977
requested the Board to exercise its own motion jurisdiction pur­
suant to  RS 656.278 and reopen his claim for an industrial injury
suffered in 1948. The State Accident Insurance Fund was advised
of the request and responded, stating that claimant's present
symptoms were related to osteoarthritic changes and degenerative
discj changes due to normal aging process.

, The'Board did not have sufficient evidence before it to
determine the merits of claimant's request and referred the matter
to the Heanings Division with instructions to hold a hearing and
take- evidence on the issue of whether claimant's present condition
was related to his industrial injury of 1948 and, if so, whether
his condition has worsened since ,his last award or arrangement of
compensation.

 n August 10, 1977 a hearing was held before John D.
McLeod, Administrative Law Judge (ALJ), who after the hearing
caused a transcript of the proceeding to be prepared and submitted

127- -

0 
;
I 

I 

' 

! 

I 

ItI 



     
           

          
           

    

         
          
            

     
   

     
      

 
     
 

    

      
        

           
         
        
          
  

                   
         

         

the Board together with his recommendation. 

The Board, after de novo review of the transcript of the 
proceedings and the ALJ's recommendation, accepts as its own the 
recommendation, a copy of which is attached hereto and, by this 
reference, made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

Claimant's request of May 12, 1977 that the Board exer­
cise its own motion jurisdiction pursuant to ORS 656.278 and re­
open his claim for an industrial injury suffered in 1948 is hereby 
denied. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-454 

KENNETH LARSEN, CLAIMANT 
Coons & Anderson, Claimant's Atty. 
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith, 

Defense Atty. 

MARCH 28, 1978 

McMenamin, Joseph, Herrell & Paulson, 
Defense Atty. 

Request for Review by Claimant 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks Board review of.the Referee's order 
which found his condition to be an aggravation of a November 
1966 injury and affirmed the denial issued by Argonaut Insur­
ance Company. Claimant contends that his condition is ac­
tually the result of a new injury and therefore the responsi­
bility of Argonaut. 

IJ!h~ Yo Ard, ~f~~r a.~ !\OVO !~V:tQW, affirmg and Jdoptg 
the Opinion and Order·of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and; by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated September 28, 1977, is 
affirmed. 

-128-

to the Board together with his recommendation.
The Board, after de novo review of the transcript of the

proceedings and the ALJ's recommendation, accepts as its own the
recommendation, a copy of which is attached hereto and, by this
reference, made a part hereof.

 RDER

Claimant's request of May 12, 1977 that the Board exer­
cise its own motion jurisdiction pursuant to  RS 656.278 and re­
open his claim for an industrial injury suffered in 1948 is hereby
denied.

WCB CASE N . 77-454 MARCH 28, 1978
KENNETH LARSEN, CLAIMANT
Coons & Anderson, Claimant's Atty.
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith,

Defense Atty.
McMenamin, Joseph, Herrell & Paulson,

Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of. the Referee's order

which found his condition to be an aggravation of a November
1966 injury and affirmed the denial issued by Argonaut Insur­
ance Company. Claimant contends that his condition is ac­
tually the result of a new injury and therefore the responsi­
bility of Argonaut.

, aftsj? ds nova review, affirmg and adoptsthe  pinion and  rder'of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and7 by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER

#

The order of the Referee, dated September 28, 1977, is
affirmed.

128- -



    

   
     

 
          

      
         

           
                   

    

          
            
         

         

      
       
    
    

      
                   

         

         
            

         

         

• I 

WCB CASE NO .. ]7-2015 

WILLIAM SMITH, CLAIMANT 
Franklin, Bennett, Ofelt & Jolles, 

Claimant's Atty. 
gttrl, Legal gervices, Befense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

I 

MARCH 28, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which 
granted him compensation equal to 32° for 10% unscheduled low back 
disability. Claimant contends that this award is inadequate and 
that/he is entitled to penalties and attorney fees for unreasonable 
f~~i~t~n9~ PY the Fund to pay compensation. 

I . 

I The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated September 29, 1977, is 
affirmed. 

WCB CASE Nb. 77-2435 

LEROY TANNIEHILL, CLAIMANT 
Liveiy & Wiswall, Claimarit's Atty. 
SAIF:, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 

MARCH 28, 1978 

Requl
st 

fo:e:~:::: :: :::::a::mbers Wilson and Moore. 
I Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which 

granted him compensation equal to 320° for 100% unscheduled low 
back !disability. Claimant contends he is permanently and totally 
disabled. 

I The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
Opin~on and Order of the Referee, a copy of which.is attached 
heretlo and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 
I 

I The order of the Referee, dated November 18, 1977, is 
affirmed. 

I 

I 

I 

I 
I 

-129-

m

MARCH 28, 1978WCB CASE N . .77-2015

WILLIAM SMITH, CLAIMANT
Franklin, Bennett,  felt & Jolles,
Claimant's Atty,

SXIPl, Legal 5ervices, Defense Atty.Request for Review by Claimant
Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which

granted him compensation equal to 32® for 10% unscheduled low back
disability. Claimant contends that this award is inadequate andthat!he is entitled to penalties and attorney fees for unreasonable

by Fund to pay compensation.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated September 29, 1977, is

affirmed.

WCB CASE N . 77-2435 MARCH 28, 1978
LER Y TANNIEHILL, CLAIMANTLively & Wiswall, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF; Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
Claimant seeks Board, review of the Referee's order whichgranted him compensation equal to 320° for 100% unscheduled low

back jdisability. Claimant contends he is permanently and totally
disabled.

The Board, after de.novo review, affirms' and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which .is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER

affirmed.
The order of the Referee, dated November 18, 1977, is

129- -

I 

I 



        
      

     

     

      
        

          
          

  

             
          

         

       
         

         

     

        
     
     

      
       
         

         
          

            
          

           
  

       
            

          

CASE NO. 77-1439 

TROY AUDAS, CLAIMANT 
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn & 

O'Leary, Claimant's Atty. 
BAif, Legal Berv~~e~, ~~f~nse Atty. 
Request for Review by the SAIF 

MARCH 29, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review 
of the Referee's order which reopened claimant's claim as of 
January 7, 1977 in addition to assessing penalties and attorney 
fees against it. 

Th~ go~~d, ~£,~r di ~ovo r~vi~~, artirm~ ~~a adoptg 
the Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached here~o and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated September 16, 1977, is 
affirmed. 

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable at-
torney' � fee for hi� oerviG~o in wonnewt1~n w1th th1~ ~9~.~ re- • 
view in the amount of $350, payable by the Fund. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-2726 

HELEN BOWERS, CLAIMANT 
Harold W. Adams, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legai Servlces, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by the SAIF 

MARCH 29, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review of 
the ·Referee's order which remanded claimant's claim to it for ac­
ceptance and payment of compensation to which she was entitled. 

Claimant, age 53, suffered an injury to her back, right 
shoulder and right arm on December 1, 1976 when she was involved 
in an automobile accident while returning home from an official 
school board meeting. There is no dispute over the fact that 
claimant was injured. 

Claimant, the principal of Evergreen Elementary School, 
remained on the premises of the school on the day in question un­
til the evening board meeting. The policy of the school district 

-130- ' 

TR Y AUDAS, CLAIMANTPozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn &
 'Leary, Claimant's Atty.SAir, Legal SerYicss/ p?f?nse Atty

Request for Review by the SAIF

WCB CASE N . 77-1439 MARCH 29, 1978

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review

of the Referee's order which reopened claimant's claim as of
January 7, 1977 in addition to assessing penalties and attorney
fees against it.

affesi? hsvo and adoptsthe  pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER

affirmed.
The order of the Referee, dated September 16, 1977, is

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable at-
torney'5 fee for hie BervicsB in connsctien with this rs-
view in the amount of $350, payable by the Fund. 9

WCB CASE N . 77-2726 MARCH 29, 1978

HELEN B WERS, CLAIMANTHarold W. Adams, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Mty.
Request for Review by the SAIF

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review of

the-Referee's order which remanded claimant's claim to it for ac­
ceptance and payment of compensation to which she was entitled.

Claimant, age 53, suffered an injury to her back, right
shoulder and right arm on December 1, 1976 when she was involved
in an automobile accident while returning home from an official
school board meeting. There is no dispute over the fact that
claimant was injured.

Claimant, the principal of Evergreen Elementary School,
remained on the premises of the school on the day in question un­
til the evening board meeting. The policy of the school district m

130- -



                       
            

               
         
   

                    
              

          
              
      
        

            
           
             

           
            
           

     
         
           
         
         

              
            
          

            
          
            

         
            

               
           

                        
           

         
            

           
           

           
          

       
          
           

         
    

reqJired her to attend the monthly meetings, although she would 
not lhave lost her job had she failed to do so. It was claimant's 
practice to remain at school until the time of the meetings rather 

. than to go home at the end of the school day and return for the 
evening meeting, primarily because of convenience and the gas 
shortage at that time. 

I 
; The school district did not provid~ claim~nt with a car 

nor 1did they reimburse her for mileage. Claimant habitually took 
the 1same route home that she did on the day of the accident. The 
accident occurred while claimant was driving through Mt. Angel at 
about 20 miles per hour; the car she was driving was hit in the 
left rear, causing claimant to suffer injury. 

j The Referee found claimant's claim to be compensable. 
Her lattendance at the school board meeting was for the benefit of 
th~ ~mpl8y~r, WA§ tOht~M~lAl~d bi il ~nd w~s eilher direcled or, 
at least, acquiesed in by the employer. He felt that it was quite 
pos~ible that claimant would not have had the accident if she 
had lnot attended the meeting; the lateness of the hour and the 
more hazardous conditions under which she had to drive home made 
the ~ossibility of an accident greater. 

\ The Referee fauna the "special task" or "special errand 11 

rule, applied and he remanded the claim to the employer for accep­
tanc,e and payrnen t of compensation to which she was entitled. 

• , Th~ Board, aft@r dg nova rgviQW, findg ~hat th~ ~uli~g 
set :forth in Davis V. SAIF, 15 Or App 4 0 5, upon which the Referee 
relied, was based upon facts not analogous to those in the present 
case·. The Referee felt that because claimant was forced, because 
of a~tendance at the meeting, to drive home late at night and un­
der bore hazardous conditions was sufficient to justify a finding 
of an exception to the going and coming rule which ·he entitled 
"special task" or "special errand" rule. Claimant was not re­
quir~d to take a different route home than that which she took 
when: she left the school to return to her home on the days on which 

I 

an e~ening meeting was not to be held. Obviously, claimant was 
fami~iar with the route, the lateness of the hour may or may not 
havel created a hazard; on this point the evidence is not clear. 

I ~ I The Board finds that on the nights when there were board 
meetfqgs the school district did not care whether claimant re­
turn~d to her home right after school was out and later returned 

· to a~tend the evening meeting; the reason claimant stayed at the 
school, as the Referee pointed out, was because of her concern 
for the gasoline shortage at that time. This was a personal rea­
son,:her remaining on the school premises until the evening meet­
ing was of no benefit to the employer. 

On the night of claimant's injury she was aware that 
there was a school board meeting that evening and, pursuant to 
her practice, remained on the premises;.her staying after work 
was not an unexpected duty. 

-131-

m

9

required her to attend the monthly meetings, although she wouldnot lhave lost her job had she failed to do so. It was claimant's
practice to remain at school until the time of the meetings rather
than to go home at the end of the school day and return for the
evening meeting, primarily because of convenience and the gas
shortage at that time.

I The school district did not provide claimant with a oarnor |did they reimburse her for mileage. Claimant habitually took
the |Same route home tha£ she did on the day of the accident. The
accident occurred while claimant was driving through Mt. Angel at
about 20 miles per hour; the car she was driving was hit in the
left rear, causing claimant to suffer injury.

I The Referee found claimant's claim to be compensable.
Her 'attendance at the school board meeting was for the benefit of
the ^Glflpl ySJ?, wag ddnl^wplstej by it and was either directed or,,
at least, acquiesed in by the employer. He felt that it was quite
possible that claimant would not have had the accident if she
had 'not attended the meeting; the lateness of the hour and the
more hazardous conditions under which she had to drive home made
the 'possibility of an accident greater.

I The Referee found the "special task" or "special errand"
rule applied and he remanded the claim to the employer for accep­
tance and payment of compensation to which she was entitled.

! The Board, after de novo review, finds fehat iruling
set |forth in Davis V. SAIF, 15  r App 405, upon which the Referee
relied, was based upon facts not analogous to those in the present
case'. The Referee felt that because claimant was forced, because
of attendance at the meeting, to drive home late at night and un­
der more hazardous conditions was sufficient to justify a finding
of an exception to the going and coming rule which 'he entitled
"special task" or "special errand" rule. Claimant was not re­
quired to take a different route home than that which she took
when: she left the school to return to her home on the days on which
an evening meeting was not to be held.  bviously, claimant was
familiar with the route, the lateness of the. hour may or may nothavel created a hazard; on this point the evidence is not clear.

\ The Board finds that on the nights when there were board
meetings the school district did not care whether claimant re­
turned to her home right after school was out and later returned
to attend the evening meeting; the reason claimant stayed at the
school, as the Referee pointed out, was because of her concern
for the gasoline shortage at that time. This was a personal rea­
son,! her remaining on the school premises until the evening meet­
ing was of no benefit to the employer.

I  n the night of claimant's injury she was aware that
there was a school board meeting that evening and, pursuant to
her practice, remained on the premisesher staying after work
was not an unexpected duty.

131- -

I 

I 

’ 



                                                                                                      
           

           
          

 
         

          
           

   

         

          
      

     

            
      

          
          

        
       

           
          

         
   

~oard concludes that the fact that claimant drove 
straight home from the board meeting was of her own choice. 
Claimant was free to go wherever she chose upon departing from 
the meeting and at the moment she left the meeting she was in 
no way furthering her employer's business but was strictly on 
her own to proceed to wherever she wished by whichever route she 
chose. Neither the time nor location of the Board meeting was 
unusual and claimant was not paid any additional salary for at­
tending these meetings. It was not an unanticipated duty, it 

WJQ TIO! QVQfl ~ duty, it WJQ QOIDQthing which clJimJnt could chOOsQ 
to do or not to do although the school district's policy indi­
cates that it preferred to have its teachers attend, if possible. 
Therefore, it cannot be identified as a "special task" or "spe­
cial errand". 

Because no special errand or special task was required 
of claimant her injury cannot be considered as compensable. The 
Board gives great weight· to_the ruling in Walker v. SAIF, 28 Or 

App 127 (1977~. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated October 11, 1977, is 
reversed. 

The denial by the State Accident Insurance Fund on March 
16, 1977 of claimant's cl~im is approved. • 

WCB CASE NO. 74-4505 

JIMMY FAULK, CLAIMANT 
Donald Miller, Claimant's Atty. 
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith, 

Defense Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Order 

MARCH 29, 1978 

On March 20, 1978 the Board received from the State 
Accident Insurance Fund a motion to strike its order entered 
in the above entitled matter on November 18, 1977. 

The Board, after carefully studying the affidavit 
attached in support of the motion, concludes that there is no 
justification set forth therein for the granting of the Fund's 
motion to strike and, therefore, said motion should be denied. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

-132-

The Board concludes that the fact that claimant drovestraight home from the board meeting was of her own choice.Claimant was free to go wherever she chose upon departing fromthe meeting and at the moment she left the meeting she was inno way furthering her employer's business but was strictly onher own to proceed to wherever she wished by whichever route shechose. Neither the time nor location of the Board meeting wasunusual and claimant was not paid any additional salary for at­tending these meetings. It was not an unanticipated duty, itwag not even a duty. It wag aomething which claimant could ohoogg
to do or not to do although the school district's policy indi­
cates that it preferred to have its teachers attend, if possible.
Therefore, it cannot be identified as a "special task" or "spe­
cial errand".

Because no special errand or special task was required
of claimant her injury cannot be considered as compensable. The
Board gives great weight' to_the ruling in Walker v. SAIF, 28  r
App 127 (1977) .

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated  ctober 11, 1977, is

reversed.
The denial by the State Accident Insurance Fund on March

16^ 1977 of claimant's claim is approved.

WCB CASE N . 74-4505 MARCH 29, 1978

JIMMY FAULK, CLAIMANTDonald Miller, Claimant's Atty.Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf Smith,
Defense Atty.SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.

 rder

 n March 20, 1978 the Board received from the State
Accident Insurance Fund a motion to strike its order entered
in the above entitled matter on November 18, 1977.

The Board, after carefully studying the affidavit
attached in support of the motion, concludes that there is no
justification set forth therein for the granting of the Fund's
motion to strike and, therefore, said motion should be denied.

IT IS S  RDERED.

132- -



     
        
     
    

      
         

         
    

         
                     
           

             
        

           
            
  
       
           

                     
           

                
          
         

           
        
         

          
 
 

          

        
         
                   

         
        
           

 

      

CAQ~ NO. 7b-49}~ 

EDW~RD GIBSON, CLAIMANT 
Gal~on, Popick & Scott, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Req~est for Review by Claimant 

j 
I 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

Claimant requests review by the Board of the Referee's 
order which affirmed the denial of claimant's claim for compen-
sab~lity of paroxysmal atrial librlliation. 

I 

; Claimant was a 61-year-old asphalt raker for the City 
of Portland. In February 1976,claimant suffered a non-industrial 
ank]e injury which kept him off work until June 1, 1976. On 
June 1, 1976 claimant performed his regular job and that evening 

I -
at home he felt tired, but not overly so. On June-2~at 11 A.M. 
he experienced symptoms, later diagnosed as paroxysmal atrial 
fibrillation. Claimant broke out in a heavy sweat, had pain in 
his \chest and sharp pains in his arms. His supervisor drove him 
to the hospital. 

I Claimant commenced treating with Dr. Klosterman and re-
mained off work. He filed a claim on June 23, 1976. Claimant 
continued to experience fibrillation and was hospitalized from 
July 18 to July 24, 1976. On August 31, 1976 the State Accident 
Insurance Fund denied claimant's claim; it paid no compensation 
forltemporary total disability. 

I 
. I 

Dr. McAnulty, ~ssistant professor in the Division of 
Cardiology at the University of Oregon Medical School, exami~ed 
claimant in November 1976. He felt that since claimant was 
working actively when his symptoms occurred the work activity 
itself was a major contributing factor to the symptoms of heart 
disease which claimant experienced that day. Although claimant 
suffered from pre-existing coronary disease, the work episode of 
June 2, 1976 did not cause this underlying heart disease. It 
did )cause the arrhythmia and the symptoms claimant had on June 
2, ]976. . 

I 

I 

I 

1 Dr. ·Lee, a specialist in cardiovascular disease, af-
ter ]examining all of the medical evidence, stated that claim­
ant',s work was not a major contributing factor to the paroxys­
mal iatrial fibrillation claimant experienced on June 2, 1976. 

I Claimant testified that before June 2, 1976 he had 
nev~r experienced these particular symptoms before. He had sub­
sequent attacks in June and July; once while sitting and once 
while sleeping. - · 

I 

. I The Referee did not question claimant's credibility; 
I 

-133-

m
WCB CASE M . 76-4936 MARCH 29, 1978

EDWARD GIBS N, CLAIMANTGalton, Popick & Scott, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty,
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
Claimant requests review by the Board of the Referee's

order which affirmed the denial of claimant's claim for compen­
sability of paroxysmal atrial fibrillation.

; Claimant was a 61-year-old asphalt raker for the City
of Portland. In February 1976 .claimant suffered a non-industrialankle injury which kept him off work until June 1, 1976.  n
June 1, 1976 claimant performed his regular job and that evening
at home he felt tired, but not overly so.  n June:;^2._at 11 A.M.
he experienced symptoms, later diagnosed as paroxysmal atrial
fibrillation. Claimant broke out in a heavy sweat, had pain in
his [Chest and sharp pains in his arms. His supervisor drove him
to the hospital.

j Claimant commenced treating with Dr. Klosterman and re­
mained off work. He filed a claim on June 23, 1976. Claimant
continued to experience fibrillation and was hospitalized fromJulij 18 to July 24, 1976.  n August 31, 1976 the State Accident
Insurance Fund denied claimant's claim; it paid no compensationforjtemporary total disability.

I Dr. McAnulty, assistant professor in the Division ofCardiology at the University of  regon Medical School, examined
claimant in November 1976. He felt that since claimant was
working actively when his symptoms occurred the work activity
itself was a major contributing factor to the symptoms of heart
disease which claimant experienced that day. Although claimant
suffered from pre-existing coronary disease, the work episode of
June 2, 1976 did not cause this underlying heart disease. It
did
2, 1

cause the arrhythmia and the symptoms claimant had on June
976.

Dr. Lee, a specialist in cardiovascular disease, af­
ter jexamining all of the medical evidence, stated that claim­
ant ',s work was not a major contributing factor to the paroxys­mal latrial fibrillation claimant experienced on June 2, 1976.

Claimant testified that before June 2, 1976 he had
never experienced these particular symptoms before. He had sub­
sequent attacks in June and July; once while sitting and once
while sleeping.

I The Referee did not question claimant's credibility;

-133-

I 

I 

I 



         
             
           
  

       
          
            

          
          

     

         
          
            

           
          
         
           

        
         

         
             

         
         
           

          
           
             
           
           
           
         

         

        
         
            

     
            

          
            

        
           

    

history of the events were consistent throughout. However, 
he found the opinion of Dr. Lee to be the most logical and plaus­
ible under the circumstances of this case and gave his opinion 
thG grQatG£t wgight . 

. Regarding penalties and attor~ey ·fees because the 
Fund failed to commence payment of compensation within 14 days 
after its knowledge of the claim, the Referee found that the City 
of Portland had paid claimant his regular salary during the en­
tire period involved in this case. Therefore, claimant was not 
entitled to any further compensation benefits. 

The Board, after de nova review, finds that the opin­
ion of Dr. -McAnulty should be accorded the greatest weight be­
cause he had the opportunity to examine the claimant and to take 
his history directly. Dr. Lee did not. The type of occupation 
in which claimant was engaged was sufficiently strenuous to cause 
and bring about fibrillation. Claimant did not suffer an infarc­
tion on June 2, 1976; he had arrhythmia. Claimant has sustained 
his burden of proving both medical and legal causation. 

The Board finds that the Fund's failure to commence 
payment of temporary total disability within 14 days after notice 
or knowledge of the claim and its failure to accept or Jeny said 
claim within 60 days constitutes unreasonable resistancP. to the 
payment of compensation. The Referee found that claimant was re­
ceiving full wages during the entire period he was off sick, there­
fore, the claimant lost nothing by being absent from work. Claim­
ant was not receiving wages, he was receiving ''sick" pay, and 
each day he was off work cost him a day of,this accumulated "sick" 
pay. Thus claimant was actually losing "wages'' and he should have 
been paid temporary total disability from the date of his injury 
until his claim was denied. Therefore, the Fund is assessed a 
penalty on all compensation due and owing to the claimant. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated February 28, 1977, is 
reversed. 

Claimant's claim is remanded to the State Accident 
Insurance Fund for acceptance and payment of compensation as 
provided by law, commencing on June 2, 1976 and until his claim 
is closed pursuant to ORS 656.268. 

The Fund shall pay claimant a sum equal to 25% of the 
temporary total disability due and owing to the claimant from 
June 2, 1916 through ·August 31, 1976, the date of the Fund's 
denial. 

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted as a reasonable 
attorney's fee for his services before the Referee the sum of 
$1,000, payable by the Fund. 

-134-

his history of the events were consistent throughout. However,
he found the opinion of Dr. Lee to be the most logical and plaus­
ible under the circumstances of this case and gave his opinion
thQ grQatQEt WQight.

Regarding penalties and attorney fees because the
Fund failed to commence payment of compensation within 14 days
after its knowledge of the claim, the Referee found that the City
of Portland had paid claimant his regular salary during the en­
tire period involved in this case. Therefore, claimant was not
entitled to any further compensation benefits.

The Board, after de novo review, finds that the opin­
ion of Dr. -McAnulty should be accorded the greatest weight be­
cause he had the opportunity to examine the claimant and to take
his history directly. Dr. Lee did not. The type of occupation
in which claimant was engaged was sufficiently strenuous to cause
and bring about fibrillation. Claimant did not suffer an infarc­
tion on June 2, 1976; he had arrhythmia. Claimant has sustained
his burden of proving both medical and legal causation.

The Board finds that the Fund's failure to commence
payment of temporary total disability within 14 days after notice
or knowledge of the claim and its failure to accept or deny said
claim within 60 days constitutes unreasonable resistance to the
payment of compensation. The Referee found that claimant was re­
ceiving full wages during the entire period he was off sick, there­
fore, the claimant lost nothing by being absent from work. Claim­
ant was not receiving wages, he was receiving "sick" pay, and
each day he was off work cost him a day ofs^this accumulated "sick"
pay. Thus claimant was actually losing "wages" and he should have
been paid temporary total disability from the date of his injury
until his claim was denied. Therefore, the Fund is assessed a
penalty on all compensation due and owing to the claimant.

reversed.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated February 28, 1977, is

Claimant's claim is remanded to the State Accident
Insurance Fund for acceptance and payment of compensation as
provided by law, commencing on June 2, 1976 and until his claim
is closed pursuant to  RS 656.268.

The Fund shall pay claimant a sum equal to 25% of the
temporary total disability due and owing to the claimant from
June 2, 1976 through 'August 31, 1976, the date of the Fund's
denial.

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted as a reasonable
attorney's fee for his services before the Referee the sum of
$1,000, payable by the Fund. m

134-



       
          

         

     
    
    
    
     

      
        

        
        

          
           

         
     

         
            
         

 

         

        
           

        

     
           
      

  
     
    
    
     

       

         
         

~ 

I 

. I Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable 
attotney's fee for his services in·connection with this Board 
review in the amount of $300, payable by the Fund. 

I 
I 

I 
i WCB CASE NO. 77-1323 MARCH 29, 1978 
I 

EARLIR. LEACH, CLAIMANT 
Star} & Vinson, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF~ Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by the SAIF 

I 

I 
Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

The State Accident Insurance FW1d seeks Board review 
9t th~ Ret~~~~•ij Q~~ef wh~9n f~~an,~~q 9l~~mani•~ 9f~im t9 the 
Evaluation Division of the Workers' Compensation Department for 
closure pursuant to ORS 656.268. The Fund contends that since 
the Referee failed to find an aggravation the claim cannot be 
legitimately re~anded to it for reopening and reclosure and, 
ther~fore, the Referee's order is invalid. 

I 
The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts 

the Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hQIQtO and, by thi& IQfQIQTTC@, is mad@ a p~rt hgr@of. 

I 
! 

ORDER 
j 
1 The order of the Referee, dated September 14, 1977, is 

affii:med. 
I 

i Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable at-
torney fee for his services in connection with this Board review 
in the amount of $350, payable by the Fund. 

WCB CASE NO. 76-5543 MARCH 29, 1978 

In the Matter of the Compensation of 
ED G~ LINDQUIST, CLAIMANT 
And in the Complying Status of 
EMIL 1 M. CARLSON, EMPLOYER 
Davi~ R. Vandenberg, Jr., Claimant's Atty. 
Beddoe & Hamilton, Employer's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by· the Employer 

I 
Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

The employer seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
whic~ found claimant ~a~ a subject employee of a n~n~complying 

-135-

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable
attorney's fee for his services in connection with this Board
review in the amount of $300, payable by the Fund.

WCB CASE N . 77-1323 MARCH 29, 1978
EARL R. LEACH, CLAIMANT
Starr & Vinson, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF; Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by the SAIF

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review

pf th? RpfPtPP'S which rpnianc^ed claimant's claim tq the
Evaluation Division of the Workers' Compensation Department for
closure pursuant to  RS 656.268. The Fund contends that since
the Referee failed to find an aggravation the claim cannot be
legitimately remanded to it for reopening and reclosure and,
therefore, the Referee's order is invalid.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts
the  pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hQi to and, by thi roforona , i mad a part hQr of.

'  RDER

affirmed.
The order of the Referee, dated September 14, 1977, is

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable at­
torney fee for his services in connection with this Board review
in the amount of $350/ payable by the Fund.

WCB CASE N . 76-5543 MARCH 29, 1978
In the Matter of the Compensation ofED gI LINDQUIST, CLAIMANT
And in the Complying Status of
EMIL|M. CARLS N, EMPL YER
David R. Vandenberg, Jr., Claimant's Atty.
Beddoe & Hamilton, Employer's Atty.
SAIF; Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by the Employer

I Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.

i The employer seeks Board review of the Referee's order
which found claimant was a subject employee of a non—complying

135- -

I 

' 

i 

i 



                 
                   

                                  
         

           
            

        
                                             

         
            

          
             
             
        

        
          
            

         
         

        
       

       
                    
            
            

             
         
             
          
           
        

         
       

        
        

            
          

           

and that claimant's injury arose out of and in the course 
of his employment with said employer. 

The alleged employer, Mr. Carlson, is the owner and ·op­
erator oi a reta11 lurnlture buslness known as Carlsonis Purnitur~; 
he has owned and operated this business_ with his two sons for the 
last 16 years. Claimant testified that he was trimming limbs from 
trees on rental property owned by Carlson when he suffered his in­
jury. 

Claimant contends that he was a subject employee of Carl­
son at the time; Carlson contends that claimant was an independent 
contractor insofar as the work he did for him on his rental pro­
perty. Carlson's Furniture had always been a complying employer, 
~roviding workQrg' compgngation cov@rag@ for all of ito employeeB 
in that business but Carlson had not been a complying employer with 
regard to the various jobs which he had retained claimant to do on 
his own home or on any of the rental properties which he owned. 

The Referee found that Carlson and claimant met for 
the first time in January 1974 and Carlson had claimant do a 
remodeling job on his home. About 18 months later, claimant 
did another job on a rental home owned by Carlson and a month 
later a third job was done on some property owned by him: on 
this last job claimant allegedly suffered a compensable injury. 

The Referee found- that during the home remodeling 
claimant worked without supervision from Carison or any of his 
family, that there were no deductions of any kind for any form 
of taxes, social security or income or for insurance or-unem­
ployment compensation taxes because Carlson was of the opinion 
that claimant was an independent contractor, however, claimant 
was never licensed or bonded as a contractor. 

The Referee ·found that Carlson had authorized claim­
dnt to bijy mat~.~~1~ w~ich he char5ed to him. When claimant 
billed Carlson he collected for his wages based on the number 
of his hours worked and the hours of any person which he, claim­
ant, hired to help on the job and for materials. After claimant 
cashed his check, he took out his wages and paid the help and 
the supply houses from which he purchased the materials. Carl­
son testified he did not retain any right to hire or fire the 
extra help although, the Referee found, he certainly could have 
fired claimant at any time. Claimant di9 use his own tools, 
however, the\,Referee found that claimant was not significantly 
capitalized to undertake any substantial projects, that he was 
simply working as a c~rpenter for various contractors. 

The Referee found that undoubtedly Carlson did not 
exercise much control, however, it was difficult after listen­
ing to his testimony at the hearing to believe that he ever 
intended to lose the right to control claimant. There was 
never any written contract to cover any of the jobs which claim-

-136-

employer and that claimant's injury arose out of and in the courseof his employment with said employer. '
The alleged employer, Mr, Carlson, is the owner and op­erator of a retail furniture business known as Carlson’s Fur;

he has owned and operated this business with his two sons for thelast 16 years. Claimant testified that he was trimming limbs fromtrees on rental property owned by Carlson when he suffered his in­jury.
Claimant contends that he was a subject employee of Carl­

son at the time; Carlson contends that claimant was an independent
contractor insofar as the work he did for him on his rental pro­
perty. Carlson's Furniture had always been a complying employer,
pifoviding workers' compensstion coverage for all of its employeesin that business but Carlson had not been a complying employer withregard to the various jobs which he had retained claimant to do onhis own home or on any of the rental properties which he owned.

The Referee found that Carlson and claimant met for
the first time in January 1974 and Carlson had claimant do a
remodeling job on his home. About 18 months later, claimant
did another job on a rental home owned by Carlson and a month
later a third job was done on some property owned by him; on
this last job claimant allegedly suffered a compensable injury.

The Referee found- that during the home remodeling
claimant worked without supervision from Carlson or any of his
family, that there were no deductions of any kind for any form
of taxes, social security or income or for insurance or-unem­
ployment compensation taxes because Carlson was of the opinion
that claimant was an independent contractor, however, claimant
was never licensed or bonded as a contractor.

The Referee found that Carlson had authorized claim­
ant to buy which he charged to him. When claimantbilled Carlson he collected for his wages based on the number
of his hours worked and the hours of any person which he, claim­
ant, hired to help on the job and for materials. After claimant
cashed his check, he took out his wages and paid the help and
the supply houses from which he purchased the materials. Carl­
son testified he did not retain any right to hire or fire the
extra help although, the Referee found, he certainly could have
fired claimant at any time. Claimant did use his own tools,
however, the'^Referee found that claimant was not significantly
capitalized to undertake any substantial projects, that he was
simply working as a carpenter for various contractors.

The Referee found that undoubtedly Carlson did not
exercise much control, however, it was difficult after listen­
ing to his testimony at the hearing to believe that he ever
intended to lose the right to control claimant. There was
never any written contract to cover any of the jobs which claim-

#

136- -



           
            

  
        

          
            

          
         

         
       

          
            

         
          

          

          
          
            
            

         
          

         
          

          
          

            
            

            
          
             

           
        

 

         
            

         
            

                 
         
         

             
            
          

         
         

         

I 

ant did for him, but claimant testified that he never considered 
hims61£ as an independent contractor on any of the jobs which he 
did for Carlson. 

I 

! 
The Referee concluded that claimant had suffered an 

accidental injury on August 31, 1975 in the manner described 
in h~s testimony at the hearing and while trimming a tree on the 
r@nt~l propgrty own@d by Carlgon. ThQ fact thJt thg injury oo-
currkd on a Sunday was not a factor to consider._ 

I 
I The Referee concluded that the common·law test of right 

of control had been met in this case. 
i 
I· 

! The Board, on de novo review, finds that Mr. Carlson 
I 

was ~ot a subject employer who was required by ORS 656.016 to 
provide workers' compensation for claimant on the date of claim-

1 ' 
ant's injury, August 31, 1975. The Board further finds that 
clai~ant was not a subject workman but was an independent con­
tractor. 

i 
I 
1 Carlson had no actual right of control over the de-

tail~ and performance of the claimant's work. The test of 
righi td control does not refer to the right to control the 
results of the work but rather to the right to control the man­
ner and means of accomplishing the results. In this case, 

I 

Carlson retained no right to control the ffianner or means by 
whiGh Glaimant aGGompliahed the job of trimming the two treea 
on August 31, 1975 when he suffered his injury. In fact, 
Carlson was at his home recuperating from surgery when the 
work;was being done by claimant; he neither exercised the right 
of control nor did he retain the right to do so. Claimant pro­
vide~ all of the tools and equipment to trim the tree, including 
a trailer to haul limbs and cuttings away both for himself and 
his employee, Morris. Claimant had directed Morris to trim the 
first tree and paid him for doing so. He also paid his other 
employee, Boehme, to pick up the limbs and cuttings and haul 
them: to the garbage dump in claimant's trailer. 

There is evidence that Carlson even admonished claim­
ant not to work on Sunday, but claimant paid no attention to 
suchlwarning and, in fact, suffered his injury on a Sunday. 
Th~r~ was no specific piece of work which could be finished in 
a short time, no payroll deductions were made from the monies 
paid Ito the claimant by Carlson. 

' 
- ! The Board concludes that claimant is clearly an inde-

pendJnt contractor who has his own skill, tools and equipment. 
The ~ark he was doing has a separate calling, i.e., it is not 

I 
the type of work that would be dependent upon working for just 
one ~ndividual or company, but could be performed for numerous 
individuals. The evidence in this case indicates that claimant 
soug~t work by preparing and distributing business cards and 
perf~rmed jobs for other persons during this same period of 

I 
I 

-137-

ant did for him, but claimant testified that he never considered
himself as an independent contractor on any of the jobs which he
did for Carlson.

I The Referee concluded that claimant had suffered an
accidental injury on August 31, 1975 in the manner described
in his testimony at the hearing and while trimming a tree on the
rental property owned by CarlQon. The fact that the injury oo=
curred on a Sunday was not a factor to consider.

I The Referee concluded that the common*law test of right
of control had been met in this case.

*I The Board, on de novo review, finds that Mr. Carlson
was not a subject employer who was required by  RS 656.016 to
provide workers' compensation for claimant on the date of claim­
ant's injury, August 31, 1975. The Board further finds that
claimant was not a subject workman but was an independent con­
tractor.

i Carlson had no aatual right of control over the de­
tails and performance of the claimant's work. The test of
right to' control does not refer to the right to control the
results of the work but rather to the right to control the man­
ner and means of accomplishing the results. In this case,
Carlson retained no right to control the manner or means by
which claimant accomplished the job of trimming the two trees
on August 31, 1975 when he suffered his injury. In fact,
Carlson was at his home recuperating from surgery when the
work|Was being done by claimant; he neither exercised the right
of cgntrol nor did he retain the right to do so. Claimant pro­
vided all of the tools and equipment to trim the tree, including
a trailer to haul limbs and cuttings away both for himself and
his employee, Morris. Claimant had directed Morris to trim the
first tree and paid him for doing so. He also paid his other
employee, Boehme, to pick up the limbs and cuttings and haul
them I to the garbage dump in claimant's trailer.

I __

I . There is evidence that Carlson even admonished claim­
ant hot to work on Sunday, but claimant paid no attention to
suchlwarning and, in fact, suffered his injury on a Sunday.
There was no specific piece of work which could be finished in
a short time, no payroll deductions were made from the moniespaid I to the claimant by Carlson.

I The Board concludes that claimant is clearly an inde­
pendent contractor who has his own skill, tools and equipment.
The work he was doing has a separate calling, i.e., it is not
the type of work that would be dependent upon working for just
one individual or company, but could be performed for numerous
individuals. The evidence in this case indicates that claimant
sought work by preparing and distributing business cards and
performed jobs for other persons during this same period of

137- -

I 

II 

1 

I 
j 

i 



         
            
           

           
           

            
        

       
            
           

          
          

        
         

             
           

         
           

          
 

     
   

     
     
    

      

         
         

            
        

          
            
         

         

that he was performing jobs for Carlson. Claimant kept • 
his own records and paid his own employees and the jobs that 
he performed for Carlson, including the job on which he was in­
jured, were intermittent in character and not a regular part of 

-Carlson's work which was owning and running a furniture store and­
had been for the last 16 years. Carlson had, in his business, 
always been and still is a fully complying employer. 

The Board concludes that although Carlson did retain 

the right to require the results of the work to be satisfactory 
he did not possess sufficient right to control the manner and 
means of accomplishing the results; he did not retain sufficient 
right to direct and control as to constitute an employer-employee 
relationship under the "control test". Furthermore, using the 
test to distinguish bet~een. ~n employee and an independent con­
tractor as set forth in Woody v. Waibel, 276 Or 189 and Marcum 
v. SAIF, 2 Or App 843, claimant is clearly an independent con-
tractor and Curl5on i~ not~ ~~bj~~t ~mpl9y~r, rh~refore, the 
defacto denial by Mr. Carlson of claimant's claim was a proper 
denial. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated August 9, 1977, is re-
versed. 

WCB CASE NO. 76-3925 MARCH 29, 1978 

LAURA McKINNON, CLAIMANT 
Ackerman & DeWenter, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which 
affirmed the April 21, 1976 Determination Order granting claimant 
30° for 20% loss of the right leg. Claimant contends that this 
award does not adequately compensate her for her disability. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and~ by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated September 16, 1977, is 
affirmed. 

-138-

• 

time that he was performing jobs for Carlson, Claimant kept
his own records and paid his own employees and the jobs that
he performed for Carlson, including the job on which he was in­
jured, were intermittent in character and not a regular part of
Carlson's work which was owning and running a furniture store and
had been for the last 16 years. Carlson had, in his business,
always been and still is a fully complying employer.

«

The Board concludes that although Carlson did retain
the right to require the results of the work to be satisfactory
he did not possess sufficient right to control the manner and
means of accomplishing the results; he did not retain sufficient
right to direct and control as to constitute an employer-employee
relationship under the "control test". Furthermore, using the
test to distinguish between, an employee and an independent con­
tractor as set forth in Woody v. Waibel, 276  r 189 and Marcum
V, SAIF, 2  r App 843, claimant is clearly an independent con-
tractor and Carlson is not a subjoot employer, Therefore, the
defacto denial by Mr. Carlson of claimant's claim was a proper
denial.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated August 9, 1977, is re­

versed .

t
WCB CASE N . 76-3925 MARCH 29, 1978

LAURA McKINN N, CLAIMANT
Ackerman & DeWenter, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which
affirmed the April 21, 1976 Determination  rder granting claimant
30® for 20% loss of the right leg. Claimant contends that this
award does not adequately compensate her for her disability.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and7 by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated September 16, 1977, is

affirmed. m
138- -



    

  
       
    
  

        
        
      

         
           
        

     
    

    
     
  

    

      
        

          
 

         
            

          

  
          

I 
I 
I 

MARCH 29, 1978 

OPAL! POPLIN,CLAIMANT 
Emmons, Kyle, Kropp & Kryger, Claimant's Atty. 
Merten & Saltveit, Defense Atty. 
Order of Dismissal 

\ 

A request for review, having been duly filed with the 
Workers' Compensation Board in the above entitled matter by the 
QIDployQr, and gJid fQ(jUQQt for !1QViQW fiOtJ }HlVi~g B~~t\ wi ~h~r~Wf\, 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the request for review 
now pending before the Board is hereby dismissed and the order 
of the Referee is final by operation of law. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-1401 MARCH 29, 1978 

JERRY A. TRUITT, CLAIMANT 
- Dye :& Olson, Claimant's Atty. 

Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson & 

Schwabe, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by claimant 

I 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which affirmed the carrier's denial of his claim for an occu­
pational disease. 

: The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts 
the 6pinion and Order 6£ the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

I 

I ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated September 28, 1977, is 
affii-med. 

I 

I 

-139-

W5B CASE MC, MARCH 29, 1978

t

OPAL POPLIN , CLAIMANT
Emmons, Kyle, Kropp & Kryger, Claimant's Atty.
Merten & Saltveit, Defense Atty.
 rder of Dismissal

' A request for review, having been duly filed with the
Workers' Compensation Board in the above entitled matter by the
omploygr, and gaid roquQSt for rovieu now having bean withdrawn,

IT IS THEREF RE  RDERED that the request for review
now pending before the Board is hereby dismissed and the order
of the Referee is final by operation of law.

WCB CASE N . 77-1401 MARCH 29, 1978
JERRY A. TRUITT, CLAIMANT
Dye ’&  lson, Claimant's Atty.
Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson &

Schwabe, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which affirmed the carrier's denial of his claim for an occu­
pational disease.

; The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts
the  pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

I '  RDER
The order of the Referee, dated September 28, 1977, is

affirmed.

139- -

I 

I 

Ij 



    
     
     

 
    

     

      
        

       

         
           

          

         

       

       
  

        
            
           

        
          
 

        
           
        
           

        
       

           
  

 
 

 
 
 

                    
        

        
         
         

CASE NO. 77-3372 

ROBERT B. WOODWARD, CLAIMANT 
~ynih~~ ~, B?rrytt, Claimant's Atty. 
Rankin, McMurry, Osburn & Gallagher, 

Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

MARCH 29, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which attirmect the carrier 1s deniai oi his claim. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts 
the Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated October 4, 1977, is 
affirmed. 

SAIF CLAIM NO. DC 191397 MARCH 31, 1978 

:MARGIE M. EWBANK, CLAIMANT 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Own Motion Determination 

Claimant, at the time a 30-year-old grocery clerk, in­
jured her low back on April 28, 1969. A spinal fusion was per­
formed on September 15, 1969 and her claim was closed by Deter­
mination Order dated April 29, 1970 awarding claimant compensa­
tion for temporary total disability and 48° for unscheduled low 
back disability. 

Claimant's back was reinjured in 1971 and her claim 
was reopened and closed again on July 15, 1972 with no additional 
award for permanent partial disability. On August 1973 claimant 
twisted her back while at home and her claim was again reopened. 
Dr. Pasque§i, on October 10, 1973, diagnosed claimant's condition 
as a chronic lumbosacral myofascitis. Claimant's claim was 
closed for the third time on February 24, 1975 with an additional 
award of 32°. 

On June 10, 1975 claimant fell while ~t home and her 
claim was reopened and she was hospitalized with a lumbosacral 
strain in addition to numerous emotional problems. Claimant 
continued to receive treatment from several doctors and even­
tually in February 1977 Dr. Brink performed a bilateral sacro­
iliac fusion. In July 1977 he_f~~~~ ~1~~m~nt 1 s major problem 

-740-

-

R BERT B. W  DWARD, CLAIMANT
Cynthia L, Barrettj Claimant's Atty.
Rankin, McMurry,  sburn & Gallagher,

Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

WCB CASE N . 77 3372 MARCH 29, 1978

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which af£irmec3 the carrier*s denial of his claim.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts
the, pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated  ctober 4, 1977, is

affirmed.

SAIF CLAIM N . DC 191397 MARCH 31, 1978

MARGIE M. EWBANK, CLAIMANTSAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 wn Motion Determination

Claimant, at the time a 30-year-old grocery clerk, in­
jured her low back on April 28, 1969. A spinal fusion was per­
formed on September 15, 1969 and her claim was closed by Deter­
mination  rder dated April 29, 1970 awarding claimant compensa­
tion for temporary total disability and 48° for unscheduled low
back disability.

Claimant's back was reinjured in 1971 and her
was reopened and closed again on July 15, 1972 with no
award for permanent partial disability.  n August 1973
twisted her back while at home and her claim was again
Dr. Pasquesi, on  ctober 10, 1973, diagnosed claimant's
as a chronic lumbosacral myofascitis. Claimant's claim
closed for the third time on February 24, 1975 with an
award of 32°.

claim
additional
claimant
reopened.
condition
wasadditional

 n June 10, 1975 claimant fell while at home and herclaim was reopened and she was hospitalized with a lumbosacral
strain in addition to numerous emotional problems. Claimant
continued to receive treatment from several doctors and even­
tually in February 1977 Dr. Brink performed a bilateral sacro­
iliac fusion. In July 1977 he found claimant's major problem

140- -

-



         
     

      
            
           

          
        

          
        
 
        

        
           

         
       

          
         
            
           
          

         
                
        

            
       

    
  

        
            

       
       

       
         
       

          
          

. 

I 

was stiffness and when said problem was resolved claimant would 
be a~le to return to work. 

The Orthopaedic Consultants examined claimant on Nov­
ember 28, 1977 and stated that claimant could return to a job 
which did not require heavy lifting; they found her total loss 
of ftinction to the back was mildly moderate. Her tension head­
ache~ were, in their opinion, not compensable. Claimant's 
treating physician felt the headaches were the result of her 
indu~trial injury, ~ut otherwise agreed with the Orthopaedic 
Consultant's report. 

I 

I On February 16, 1978 a fourth Determination Order 
closed claimant's claim pursuant to ORS 656.268 granting claim­
ant ddditional compensation for time loss from June 10, 1975 to 
Janu~ry 13, 1978 but no additional compensation for permanent 
part~al disability. Claimant's claim was initially closed on 
April 29, 1970 and hQr aggravation rights g~pirgd on April 18, 
1975.1 Although claimant's claim has been reopened and closed 
twice before April 28, 1975, the last time it was reopened was 
afte~ claimant had fallen on June 10, 1975, therefore the claim 
shou~d have been closed pursuant to ORS 656.278 and not 656.268. 

I On February 22, 1978 the Fund had requested a deter-
mination of claimant's disability by the Evaluation Division 

·of thQ Workgrs' Comp@n~ation D~partm@nt_ on March 15, 1978 th@ 
· EvalJation Division requested that the Determination Order of 

FebrJary 16, 1978_ be set aside a~d recommended that an own Motion 
Deter;mination be issueq granting/claimant the same compensation 
contained in the Determination Order. 

I 
I 
I 

The Board concurs. 

'I ORDER 

I The fourth Determination Order entered in the above 
entitled matter on February 16, 1978 is hereby set aside in its 

• I 
entirety. 

I 

I Claimant is granted compensation for temporary total 
disability-from June 10, 1975 through January 13, 1978. 

I 
! 

SAIF CLAIM NO. TC 198311 MARCH 31, 1978 
I 

GEORGE E. FINNEY, CLAIMANT 
Evohll F. Malagon, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF,: Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
own Motion Order 

I 
. On March 8, 1978 the Board received from claimant, by 

and through his attorney, a request that it exercise its own 

. -141-

was stiffness and when said problem was resolved claimant would
be able to return to work.

The  rthopaedic Consultants examined claimant on Nov­
ember 28, 1977 and stated that claimant could return to a job
which did not require heavy lifting; they found her total loss
of function to the back was mildly moderate. Her tension head­
aches were, in their opinion, not compensable. Claimant’s
treating physician felt the headaches were the result of her
industrial injury, but otherwise agreed with the  rthopaedic
Consultant's report.

 n February 16, 1978 a fourth Determination  rder
closed claimant's claim pursuant to  RS 656.268 granting claim­
ant additional compensation for time loss from June 10, 1975 to
January 13, 1978 but no additional compensation for permanent
partial disability. Claimant's claim was initially closed on
April! 29, 1970 and hQr aggravation rights expired on April 2i,
1975.1 Although claimant's claim has been reopened and closed
twice before April 28, 1975, the last time it was reopened was
after claimant had fallen on June 10, 1975, therefore the claim
should have been closed pursuant to  RS 656.278 and not 656.268.

 n February 22, 1978 the Fund had requested a deter­
mination of claimant's disability by the Evaluation Divisionof trio WorlCQrg' Compensation Department.  n March 15, 1970 the
Evaluation Division requested that the Determination  rder of
February 16, 1978 be set aside and recommended that an  wn Motion
Determination be issued granting'claimant the same compensation
contained in the Determination  rder.

The Board concurs
 RDER

The fourth Determination  rder entered in the above
entitled matter on February 16, 1978 is hereby set aside in its
entirety.

Claimant is granted compensation for temporary total
disability~from June 10, 1975 through January 13, 1978.

SAIF CLAIM N . TC 198311 MARCH 31, 1978
GE RGE E. FINNEY, CLAIMANTEvohl! F. Malagon, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF,; Legal Services, Defense Atty. wn Motion  rder

 n March 8, 1978 the Board received from claimant, by
and through his attorney, a request that it exercise its own

141-



          
           
         

         
          

         
         

           
           
             
   

         
         

            
         

        
  

            
        

          
             

         
         

             
         

         

       
           
           
            

           
                   

     

        
        

jurisdiction pursuant to ORS 656.278 and reopen his claim 
for an industrial injury suffered on July 29, 1969 while employed 
by Paul B. Hult Lumber Company, whose workers' compensation cov­
@rage was furnished by the 5tate h~~~~~nt Insurance Fund. The 
request was supported by a medical report from Dr. Henderson, 
a psychiatrist, a report from Dr. Gilsdorf, an orthopedic physi­
cian, and a report from Dr. Cohen, an orthopedic physician. 

On March 9, 1978 the Fund was advised to submit its posi­
tion with regard to claimant's request within 20 days; the Fund 
had been furnished a copy of the request for own motion relief and 
the accompanying medical reports. 

On March 15, 1978 the fund re~ponded, ~t~ting that on 
February 3, 1978 it had authorized ongoing psychiatric treatment 
for claimant for a period of six months and had requested a nar­
rative report from the treating psychiatrist, Dr. Henderson, of 
claimant's condition, progress made and recommendation for further 
treatment, if any. 

On November 22, .1977 the Board had entered an Own Motion 
Determination whereby claimant had been granted temporary total 
disability benefits from February 12, 1976 through August 3, 1977 
and also 15° for loss function of the right leg and 32° for un­
scheduled low back disability. The Fund contends that the medi­
cal records presently furnished do not indicate that claimant's 
condition is any different at this time than it was on the_ date 
the Own Motion Determination order was issued and that claimant's 
di£~bility has been properly evalu~te~ ~y ~~!~ Q~n Motion Deter­
mination. 

The Board, after considering the medical reports fur­
nished in support of the request for own motion relief, concludes 
that, at the present time, all the medical care and treatment 
which claimant requires as a result of his 1969 injury can be 
furnished him by the Fund pursuant to the provisions of ORS 656. 
245 Jnd inabmuch A£ such c~r@ and treatment is presently being 
furnished claimant by the Fund there is no justification for 
reopening claimant's claim at this time. 

ORDER 

Claimant's request for own motion relief received by 
the Board on March 8, 1978 is hereby denied. 

-142-

motion jurisdiction pursuant to  RS 656.278 and reopen his claim
for an industrial injury suffered on July 29/ 1969 while employed
by Paul B. Hult Lumber Company, whose workers' compensation cov-
@rage was furnished by the stats AssiSsnt insurance Fund. The
request was supported by a medical report from Dr. Henderson,
a psychiatrist, a report from Dr. Gilsdorf, an orthopedic physi­
cian, and a report from Dr. Cohen, an orthopedic physician.

 n March 9, 1978 the Fund was advised to submit its posi­
tion with regard to claimant's request within 20 days; the Fund
had been furnished a copy of the request for own motion relief and
the accompanying medical reports.

 n March 15, 1378 the Fund rsspcndsd, ststing that on
February 3, 1978 it had authorized ongoing psychiatric treatment
for claimant for a period of six months and had requested a nar­
rative report from the treating psychiatrist. Dr. Henderson, of
claimant's condition, progress made and recommendation for further
treatment, if any.

 n November 22 , ,1977 the Board had entered an  wn Motion
Determination whereby claimant had been granted temporary total
disability benefits from February 12, 1976 through August 3, 1977
and also 15° for loss function of the right leg and 32° for un­
scheduled low back disability. The Fund contends that the medi­
cal records presently furnished do not indicate that claimant's
condition is any different at this time than it was on the. date
the  wn Motion Determination order was issued and that claimant's
disability has been properly evaluated by gsid own Motion Deter-
mination.

#
The Board, after considering the medical reports fur­

nished in support of the request for own motion relief, concludes
that, at the present time, all the medical care and treatment
which claimant requires as a result of his 1969 injury can be
furnished him by the Fund pursuant to the provisions of  RS 656.
345 jnd inasmuch as such and treatment is presently beingfurnished claimant by the Fund there is no justification for
reopening claimant's claim at this time.

 RDER
Claimant's request for own motion relief received by

the Board on March 8, 1978 is hereby denied.

m
142- -



      

       
   

    
          
     

 
  

       
         

        
            
         

 
 

  

          
           
           

  
          

           
             
           

           

       
         

     
  

         
            
           

            
         
   
        

         
          

         

WCB CASE NO. 77-6387-SI 
I 

!n the Matter of the ,etition of 
' DILL'INGHAM MARINE & MFG. 

For 'reimbursement From the 
Secohd Injury Reserve Fund in the · 
Case\ of LEONARD FRITZ 
Rankin, McMurry, Osburn & Gallagher, 

tl~imant 1 s Atty. 
Ordelr on Review 

I 

MARCH 31, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson, Moore & Phillips. 

Qn February 9, 1978 Referee Vinita J. Neal recommended 
that the Board grant the employer's request for reimbursement 
from the Second Injury Fund in the amount of 40% of the additional 
cost which is attributable to the results of the second injury 
suffered by claimant. 

I 
I Thirty days have expired since the entry of the Referee's 

Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Recommended Order and no 
exceptions or arguments against the same had been filed with the 
Workers' Compensation Board. 

The Board, after de novo review of the abstract of rec­
ord, accepts the recommendation of the Referee and adopts as its 
own the findings of fact and conclusions of law as set forth in 
the ~ecommended order, dated February 9, 1978, a copy of which is 
attached hereto and, by thio reference, made a part of the Board'B 

I 

order. 

I 
I 

I 

SAIF CLAIM NO. A 779134 

ELMER E. HOWE, CLAIMANT 

MARCH 31, 1978 

Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn & O'Leary, 
• clkimant's Atty. 
SAIF~ Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Own Motion Order 

I 

I 
I On Dec7mber 19, 1977 the Board received from claimant, 

by and through his attorney, a request for the Board to exercise 
• I , • • , • 
its c?wn motion Jurisdiction and reopen his claim for an injury 
s~ffrred on February 9, 1960 while in the employ of Oregon Steel 
Mills, whose workers• compensation coverage was furnished by the 
State Accident Insurance Fund. 

I 
I 
! Claimant's claim was closed and his aggravation rights 

have I since expired. A medical report from Dr. Adlhoch, dated 
Dece~ber 2, 1977, and certain medical reports attached to a 
cover letter from a claims representative of the Fund, dated 

-143-

9
WCB CASE N . 77-6387-SI MARCH 31, 1978

In the Matter o£ the Petition o£
DILLINGHAM MARINE & MFG.
For reimbursement From the
Second Injury Reserve Fund in theCase| of LE NARD FRITZ
Rankin, McMurry,  sburn & Gallagher,
Claimant's Atty.

 rder on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson, Moore & Phillips.
 n February 9, 1978 Referee Vinita J. Neal recommended

the Board grant the employer's request for reimbursement
the Second Injury Fund in the amount of 40% of the additional
which is attributable to the results of the second injury

that
from
cost
suffered by claimant.

Thirty days have expired since the entry of the Referee's
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Recommended  rder and no
exceptions or arguments against the same had been filed with the
Workers' Compensation Board.

The Board, after de novo review of the abstract of rec­
ord, accepts the recommendation of the Referee and adopts as its
own the findings of fact and conclusions of law as set forth in
the recommended order, dated February 9, 1978, a copy of which is
attached hereto and, by this reference, made a part of the Board’s
order.

SAIF CLAIM N . A 779134 MARCH 31, 1978
ELMER E. H WE, CLAIMANTPozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn &  'Leary,

Claimant's Atty.SAIfI, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 wn Motion  rder

I  n December 19, 1977 the Board received from claimant,
by and through his attorney, a request for the Board to exercise
its own motion jurisdiction and reopen his claim for an injury
suffered on February 9, 1960 while in the employ of  regon Steel
Mills, whose workers' compensation coverage was furnished by the
State Accident Insurance Fund.

! Claimant's claim was closed and his aggravation rights
have!since expired. A medical report from Dr. Adlhoch, dated
December 2, 1977, and certain medical reports attached to a
cover letter from a claims representative of the Fund, dated

143- -

I 



          
              

          
           
            
           

          
          

        
    

         
           

           
          

           
          

          
          
         

         
       

          
       

 
         

          
           

          
       

   

     

        
  

     
  

          
          
         

         
          

        

10, 1977, were submitted in support of the request for 
own motion relief; Copieo of the regu~~t ~n~ D,, h~1ho~h's re­
port were submitted to the Fund. 

On December 23, 1977 the Fund was requested to advise 
the Board of its position within 20 days thereafter. On January 
6, 1978 the Fund advised the Board that claimant's claim had been 
in a closed status since 1961 and its records contained no infor­
mation between that date and claimant's current request for own 
motion relief but that it was attempting to obtain additional in­
formation to determine whether claimant's present condition was 
related to his 1969 injury. · 

On March 13, 1978 the Fund responded, furnishing the 
Board with a copy of a medical report from the Orthopaedic Con­
sultants who had examined claimant on January 27, 1978 and a 
copy of the hospital records which indicated that claimant was 
admitted to the Kaiser Permanente Hospital on August 7, 1977 and, 
after a diagnosis of arteriosclerotic gangrene, left big toe, a 
surgical amputation of the left big toe was performed and claim-
~~t wa~ digchJrgGd on Augu~t 10, 1~77. The fund's position io 
that these medical reports clearly indicated that the recent 
treatment and amputation were necessitated by an ingrown toenail 
and atherosclerotic occlusive peripheral vascular disease, neither 

' 
of which resulted from the February 9, 1960 industrial injury. 

• 

Therefore, the Fund denied responsibility for claimant's cur-
rent condition. -

The Board, after full consideration of all of the med­
ical ,reports submitted bj claimant and the Fund, concludes that 
claimant's condition at the present time is not the result of 
his industrial injury of February 9, 1960 and therefore the re­
quest for own motion relief should be denied. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-4252 

DONALD JOHNSON, CLAIMANT 
Martin, Bischoff, Tempelton, Biggs & 

Ericsson, Claimant 1 s Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Order of Dismissal 

MARCH 31, 1978 

A request for review, having been duly filed with the 
Workers' Compensation Board in the above entitled matter by the 
claimant, and said request for review now having been withdrawn, 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the request for review 
now pending before the Board is hereby dismissed and the order 
of the Referee is final by operation of law. 

-144-

November 1-5, 1977, were submitted in support of the request for
own motion relief; Copies of the request and m, Mlhoch's re-port were submitted to the Fund.

 n December 23, 1977 the Fund was requested to advise
the Board of its position within 20 days thereafter.  n January
6, 1978 the Fund advised the Board that claimant’s claim had been
in a closed status since 1961 and its records contained no infor­
mation between that date and claimant's current request for own
motion relief but that it was attempting to obtain additional in­
formation to determine whether claimant's present condition was
related to his 1969 injury.

 n March 13, 1978 the Fund responded, furnishing the
Board with a copy of a medical report from the  rthopaedic Con­
sultants who had examined claimant on January 27, 1978 and a
copy of the hospital records which indicated that claimant was
admitted to the Kaiser Permanente Hospital on August 7, 1977 and,
after a diagnosis of arteriosclerotic gangrene, left big toe, a
surgical amputation of the left big toe was performed and claim-
ant was dischargQd on August 10, 1977. The Fund's position is
that these medical reports clearly indicated that the recent
treatment and amputation were necessitated by an ingrown toenail
and atherosclerotic occlusive peripheral vascular disease, neither
of which resulted from the February 9, 1960 industrial injury.
Therefore, the Fund denied responsibility for claimant's cur­
rent condition.

The Board, after full consideration of all of the med­
ical reports submitted by claimant and the Fund, concludes that
claimant's condition at the present time is not the result of
his industrial injury of February 9, 1960 and therefore the re­
quest for own motion relief should be denied.

IT IS S  RDERED.

«

WCB CASE N . 77-4252 MARCH 31, 1978

D NALD J HNS N, CLAIMANTMartin, Bischoff, Tempelton, Biggs &
Ericsson, Claimant's Atty.

SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 rder of Dismissal

A request for review, having been duly filed with the
Workers’ Compensation Board in the above entitled matter by the
claimant, and said request for review now having been withdrawn,

IT IS THEREF RE  RDERED that the request for review
now pending before the Board is hereby dismissed and the order
of the Referee is final by operation of law.

-144-



     

    
     
     
  

    

      

                 
   

         
             

         

         

     
    

     
     
    

      
         

        
          

            
           

            
          
            
           

    

                   
         

         
           

         

CASE NO. 76-7177 MARCH 31, 1978 

I 

EVELYN D. MARTIN, CLAIMANT 
I • 

Brya11t & Guyett, Claimant's Atty. 
Soutl,1er, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson & 

Schwabe, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

1 ciQ~mant ~eefiij ~Qard rflview of the Referee'B order 
which granted her compensation equal to 80° for 25% unscheduled 
neck and back disability. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts 
the Qpinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

affirmed. 
The order of the Referee, dated November 10, 1977, is 

I 

WCB CASE NO. 77-376-IF MARCH 31, 1978 

JAMES 0. MEYERS, CLAIMANT 
Knappenberger & Tish, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF~ Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

I 
• I 

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which 
affirmed the State Accident Insurance-Fund's determination made 
pursuant to ORS 656.520(2) that claimant: (1) suffered no perman­
ent partial disability as a result of his injury, (2) was not en­
titldd to an award for temporary total disability, (3) had no med­
icaljbills relating to his injury which were. unpaid, (4) had his 
claim determined considering his condition as of his release from 
prison, ( 5 )- did not have his claim prematurely closed, ( 6) is not 
entitled to penalties or attorney fees, and (7) that his claim 
shou]d be classified as non-disabling. 

I 
I Claimant, a 52-year-old Oregon State Penitentiary inmate, 

sustJined an injury to his back on September 26, 1973 while moving 
I 

100-pound sacks of sugar. The diagnosis was acute lumbosacral 
strain with chronic strain symptoms. The Fund accepted claimant's 
clai~ in November of 1973. Claimant was released on terminal leave 
from 1the Oregon-State Penitentiary in November 1973 and on December 

-145-

WCB CASE N . 76-7177 MARCH 31, 1978

EVELYN D. MARTIN, CLAIMANT
Bryant & Guyett, Claimant's Atty.
Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson &

Schwabe, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.

Claimant sseKs Board review of the Referee's orderwhich granted her compensation equal to 80® for 25% unscheduled
neck and back disability.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts
the  pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated November 10, 1977, is

affirmed.

WCB CASE N . 77-376-IF MARCH 31, 1978
JAMES 0. MEYERS, CLAIMANT
Knappenberger & Tish, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF', Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee’s order which

affirmed the State Accident Insurance Fund’s determination made
pursiiant to  RS 656.520 (2) that claimant: (1) suffered no perman­
ent partial disability as a result of his injury, (2) was not en­
titled to an award for temporary total disability, (3) had no med­
ical jbills relating to his injury which were, unpaid, (4) had his
claim determined considering his condition as of his release from
prison, (5)- did not have his claim prematurely closed, (6) is not
entililed to penalties or attorney fees, and (7) that his claim
should be classified as non-disabling.

Claimant, a 52-year-old  regon State Penitentiary inmate,sustained an injury to his back on September 26, 1973 while moving
100-pound sacks of sugar. The diagnosis was acute lumbosacral
strain with chronic strain symptoms. The Fund accepted claimant's
claim in November of 1973. Claimant was released on terminal leave
from'the  regon State Penitentiary in November 1973 and on December

145- -

j 



          
      

        
        

          
       

        
           

  

         
            

            
     

          
         

           
           
          

          
            

        
           

         
            

         
         

           
  

        
         

       
            
           
          

        
           

        
              

          
       

1973, by·a govenor's commutation, he was released permanently.. a 
No determination was made upon claimant's release. W 

~laimant was found M~~1~~lly ~tatiOfiary on Jung 24, 1974. 

Claimant's attorney contacted the Fund in October 1976, 
requesting the status of the claim and ·further processing. The 
Fund, upon claimant's attorney's information, contacted the Uni­
versity of Oregon Medical School, requesting additional medical 
evidence in December 1976. On January 14, 1977 the Fund issued 
its Determination Order. 

Claimant, after his release, had been employed in a 
sign shop work and sales work, but alleges his back pain made 
it impossible for him to work. Claimant has a history of low 
back problems, alcoholism, and drug abuse. 

The Board, after de novo review, finds that the Fund 
was delinquent in processing the claimant's claim. ORS 655.520(2) 
requires the Fund make an initial award and then, upon the in­
mate's release, to reaffirm or modify its initial award in a 

' ·1 I ~ h I h' manner appropriate to the condition OL t e inmate upon is re-
lease. 

The Fund issued its initial award on November 20, 1973 
but there is no evidence that it reaffirmed or modified it upon 
claimant's release. The Fund has the responsibility of process­
ing the claim and it should have paid claimant temporary total 
disability compensation from December 20, 1973 (the date of claim­
ant's release) to June 24, 1974 (the date claimant was found to 
be medically stationary). Because of the delay in processing 
claimant's claim, claimant is also entitled to a penalty equal 
to 1oi of thiB compenoation and hio atto.ney ~~ ent~tleq t9 a 
reasonable attorney fee. 

ORDER 

The Referee's order, dated September 8, 1977, is reversed. 

The State Accident Insurance Fund is directed to pay 
claimant compensation for temporary to~al disability from Decem~ 
ber 20, 19?3 throu~h June 24, 1974,.less any time worked, and also 
to pay claimant an additional swn equal to 10% of such compensa­
tion as a penalty for its delay in processing claimant's claim. 

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attorney's 
fee the sum of $800, payable by the State Accident Insurance Fund. 

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attorney's 
fee for his services at Board review a sum equal to 25% of the com­
pensation granted claimant by this order, payable out of such com­
pensation as paid, to a maximum of $500. 

-146-

20, 1973, by a govenor's commutation, he was released permanently.
No determination was made upon claimant’s release.

Cla mant was found »§dicallv stationary on Juno 24, 1974
Claimant's attorney contacted the Fund in  ctober 1976,

requesting the status of the claim and further processing. The
Fund, upon claimant's attorney's information, contacted the Uni­
versity of  regon Medical School, requesting additional medical
evidence in December 1976.  n January 14, 1977 the Fund issued
its Determination  rder.

Claimant, after his release, had been employed in a
sign shop work and sales work, but alleges his back pain made
it impossible for him to work. Claimant has a history of low
back problems, alcoholism, and drug abuse.

The Board, after de novo review, finds that the Fund
was delinquent in processing the claimant's claim.  RS 655.520(2)
requires the Fund make an initial award and then, upon the in­
mate's release, to reaffirm or modify its initial award in a
manner appropriate to the condition of the inmate upon his re­
lease.

The Fund issued its initial award on November 20, 1973
but there is no evidence that it reaffirmed or modified it upon
claimant's release. The Fund has the responsibility of process­
ing the claim and it should have paid claimant temporary total
disability compensation from December 20, 1973 (the date of claim­
ant's release) to June 24, 1974 (the date claimant was found to
be medically stationary). Because of the delay in processing
claimant's claim, claimant is also entitled to a penalty equal
to 10% of this compensation and his attotnsy is sntitlsd to a
reasonable attorney fee.

 RDER

#

The Referee's order, dated September 8, 1977, is reversed
The State Accident Insurance Fund is directed to pay

claimant compensation for temporary total disability from Decem­
ber 20^ 1973 through June 24, 1974,.less any time worked, and also
to pay claimant an additional sum equal to 10% of such compensa­
tion as a penalty for its delay in processing claimant's claim.

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attorney's
fee the sum of $800, payable by the State Accident Insurance Fund.

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attorney's
fee for his services at Board review a sum equal to 25% of the com­
pensation granted claimant by this order, payable out of such com­
pensation as paid, to a maximum of $500.

146

m
- -



     

   
    

      
    

      
        

          
         

         
                    

 
        

          
           
           

           
         

           
       

         
  

          
                     

        
          

                  
         

             
    

          
      

         
          
          

           
        

          

CASE NO. 76-5426 

BETTY MORELLO, CLAIMANT 

J~~~~, L!~g, Rlein, Wolf t Qmilh, 
Clkirnant's Atty. 

SAIF~ Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

I 

MARCH 31, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order af­
firming the Determination Order of May 25, 1976 which granted 
claimant compensation for time loss only. Claimant contends she 
is entitled to an award for permanent partial disability, addi­

tional tim~ logg h~ngfit~ ~nd rngdieal ~~p~n~~§ in 1977 ~nd p~n­
altiJs and attorney fees for the Fund's unreasonable denial of 
her dlairn. . 

I 
I Claimant, an eighth grade school teacher, attempted on 

February 27, 1976 to stop an altercation between two students. 
She was repeatedly struck and/or kicked in the neck, face and 
chest. She became dizzy and nauseated and was advised to take 
two days off. On March 1, 1976 claimant developed symptoms of 
hyperventilation and chest ·pain. She was hospitalized for three 

days land tounct to be suttering from sinus bradycarctia and llrst 
degree AV block and left bundle branch block. 

. . I The claim was closed by the Determination Order dated 
May 25, 1976. 

I Dr. Rogers reported in July 1976 that he had found 
claimant had a complete left bundle branch block on March 1, 
1976) but it was incomplete both before and since that date. 
His diagnosis was idiopathic cardiomyopathy which was probably 
aggrJvated by the stress and strain of her February 1976 inci­
dentJ He reported claimant, since the February 1976 incident, 
has ~ad anginal throat pains and her endurance has decreased. 

". i 
missed 
to her 

Dr. O'Leary, in October of 1976, reported claimant had 
one or two days from work due to angina which he related 
February 1976 incident. 

Claimant has missed periods of time from work in 1977 
due to chest pain diagnosed as angina. 

I The Referee found no medical evidence to establish a 
causal relation between claimant's time loss in 1977 and her 
Febrdary 1976 injury.· He found claimant had not proven the or­
igiris1 of her symptoms and, therefore, he was unable to evaluate 
the ~xtent of clai~ant 1 s permanent disability. The Referee con­
cl ude1d since claimant had failed on these two issues she was 

I 

-14 7-

MARCH 31, 1978WCB CASE N . 76-5426

BETTY M RELL , CLAIMANT
Jf ftSS, Kle n, Wolf £ Sm th,

Claimant's Atty.SAIF^ Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order af­

firming the Determination  rder of May 25, 1976 which granted
claimant compensation for time loss only. Claimant contends she
is entitled to an award for permanent partial disability, addi­
tional time loss benefits and medical eypenses in 1977 and pen­alties and attorney fees for the Fund's unreasonable denial of
her claim.

Claimant, an eighth grade school teacher, attempted on
February 27, 1976 to stop an altercation between two students.
She was repeatedly struck and/or kicked in the neck, face and
chest:. She became dizzy and nauseated and was advised to take
two days off.  n March 1, 1976 claimant developed symptoms of
hyperventilation and chest pain. She was hospitalized for three
days and found to be suffering from sinus bradycardia and first
degree AV block and left bundle branch block.

The claim was closed by the Determination  rder dated
May 25, 1976.

Dr. Rogers reported in July 1976 that he had found
claimant had a complete left bundle branch block on March 1,1976^ but it was incomplete both before and since that date.
His diagnosis was idiopathic cardiomyopathy which was probably
aggravated by the stress and strain of her February 1976 inci­
dent.' He reported claimant, since the February 1976 incident,has bad anginal throat pains and her endurance has decreased.

Dr.  'Leary, in  ctober of 1976, reported claimant had
missed one or two days from work due to angina which he related
to her February 1976 incident.

Claimant has missed periods of time from work in 1977
due 60 chest pain diagnosed as angina.

The Referee found no medical evidence to establish a
causal relation between claimant's time loss in 1977 and her
February 1976 injury. He found claimant had not proven the or­
igins of her symptoms and, therefore, he was unable to evaluate
the extent of claimant's permanent disability. The Referee con­
cluded since claimant had failed on these two issues she was

147- -



            
     

        
                    

            
             
           

          
             
      

        

     
   

      
 

   
 

    

      
         

          
          

          
            
         

          
 

       
          

         

entitled to an attorney fee or penalties and she was not 
entitled to any additional time loss. 

The Board, after de. novo review, affirms the Referee's· 
cider. Tl\~ YlHU~a. find!:! Jg did thQ R@f@r@@ that no medioal evi-· 
dence was introduced to establish a ca~sal relationship between 
the time claimant lost in 1977 and her' 1976 injury; she failed 
to explain the causes of her time loss in 1977, and the extent 
of her permanent disability. The Jones case relied on by the 
Referee has been reversed by the Supreme Court of Oregon, how­
ever, the claimant had no time loss in excess of three days for 
which she was not compensa_ted i_n 1976. 

ORD~R 

The Referee's order, dated July 26, 1977, is affirmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-2087 MARCH 31, 1978 

LEONARD PESTERFIELD, CLAIMANT 
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn & O'Leary, 

Claimant's Atty. 
R~n~~n, M9~~~ry 1 Osburn & Gallasher, 

Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Employer 

Reviewed by Board Members W~lson and Phillips. 

The employer seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which granted claimant compensation equal to 97.5° for 65% loss 
of the left hand in addition to penalties and attorney fees. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated October 28, 1977, is af­
firmed. 

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable at­
torney's fee for his services in connection with this -Board r~­
view in the amount of $100, payable by the carrier. 

-148-

not entitled to an attorney fee or penalties and she was not
entitled to any additional time loss.

The Board, after de. novo review, affirms the Referee's
ofdei^. Ths Baa?d finds as did the R@f§ree that no medical evi-dence was introduced to establish a causal relationship between
the time claimant lost in 1977 and her' 1976 injury; she failed
to explain the causes of her time loss in 1977, and the extent
of her permanent disability. The Jones case relied on by the
Referee has been reversed by the Supreme Court of  regon, how­
ever, the claimant had no time loss in excess of three days for
which she was not compensated in 1976.

 RDER
The Referee's order, dated July 26, 1977, is affirmed.

WCB CASE N . 77-2087 MARCH 31, 1978
LE NARD PESTERPIELD, CLAIMANT
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn &  'Leary,

Claimant's Atty.
RanKifl/  sburn & Gallagher^
Defense Atty.

Request for Review by Employer

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
The employer seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which granted claimant compensation equal to 97.5° for 65% loss
of the left hand in addition to penalties and attorney fees.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated  ctober 28, 1977, is af­

firmed .
Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable at­

torney's fee for his services in connection with this Board re­
view in the amount of $100, payable by the carrier.

148- -

( 



       

   
     

  

         
                    
                    

           
          

        
   

         
         

                  
         

          
     
           

           
            

          
         
          

         
              
 

        
         

       
                       

        
         

     

       
        

   
         

           
       

SAIF CLAIM NO. YA 932648 MARCH 13, 1978 

KAT~LEEN J. SCRAMSTADr CLAIMANT 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Own Motion Determination 

Claimant injured her back on June 15, 1962 while lift­
ing a box of diapers on the obstetrics floor of the Albany Gen­
erali Hospital. After a laminectomy in October 1962 claimant, 
in J.~vJ, Wa§ ~.-ant~d ~ompem1ution equal to 201 lo~§ function of 
an alrm for unscheduled disability and an additional 20% in 1964. 
Surg!ical fusion was performed on November 18, 1965 and Dr. Crist, 
on J~ly 12, 1967, indicated that claimant's condition was mark­
edly: improved. No additional disability compensation was granted 
by the claim closure. 

' 
· I On November 10·, 1975 claimant saw Dr. Crist, who rec-

ommended an exploration of the fusion and repair if pseudoarthro­
sis ~as present. Claimant requested a reopening for aggravation 
whiop WJQ dQfliQd by thQ Fund Oft P~b~U!ey 4, 197b. · 

I An Own Motion Order, dated October 5, 1976, remanded 
claimant's claim to the Fund for acceptance and payment of com­
pens~tion to which she was entitled. 

I . A fusion was performed by Dr. Crist on February 3, 1977. 
The results of this procedure were described in his report of 
Janu'l:1ry 31, 1978. Claimant is now required to wear a brace for 
heavy activities. Dr. Crist found that claimant does have some 
low µack pain without the brace, butt~~~ ;t gQ~§ JlQt raQ~ate 
and ~here is no sciatica. He indicated she was medically sta­
tion~ry and no further medical care was anticipated. Claimant 
was·~avised not to sit for long periods of time and not to bend 
or.lift. 

On February 16, 1978 the Fund requested a determina­
tion of claimant's disability. The Evaluation Division of the 
Work~rs 1 Compensation Department recommends that claimant be 
granted an additional award of compensation for 10% loss func­
tionlof an arm for a total award equal to 50%. It was also 
found that claimant should be granted temporary total disabil­
ity compensation from December 30, 1975 through January 31, 1978. 

I The Board concurs with this recommendation. 

Claimant is 
tota+ disability from 
less I time worked. 

I 

ORDER 

hereby granted compensation for temporary 
December 30, 1975 through January 31, 1978, 

. I 
function 
addition 

Claimant is also granted compensation equal to 10% loss 
of an arm for unscheduled disability. This award is in 
to the previous awards received by claimant. 

-149-

9
SAIF CLAIM N . YA 932648 MARCH 13, 1978

KATHLEEN J. SCRAMSTAD, CLAIMANT
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 wn Motion Determination

Claimant injured her back on June 15, 1962 while lift­
ing a box of diapers on the obstetrics floor of the Albany Gen­eral] Hospital. After a laminectomy in  ctober 1962 claimant,
in was granted compensation equal to 201 los§ function ofan arm for unscheduled disability and an additional 20% in 1964.
Surgical fusion was performed on November 18, 1965 and Dr. Crist,
on July 12, 1967, indicated that claimant's condition was mark-
edlyi improved. No additional disability compensation was granted
by the claim closure.

 n November 10, 1975 claimant saw Dr. Crist, who rec­
ommended an exploration of the fusion and repair if pseudoarthro­
sis was present. Claimant requested a reopening for aggravationwhich waQ doniod by the Fund eft Psbi'uaty 4 , 1976.

An  wn Motion  rder, dated  ctober 5, 1976, remanded
claimant's claim to the Fund for acceptance and payment of com­
pensation to which she was entitled.

A fusion was performed by Dr. Crist on February 3, 1977
The results of this procedure were described in his report of
January 31, 1978. Claimant is now required to wear a brace for
heavy activities. Dr. Crist found that claimant does have some
low back pain without the brace ^ but that it
and there is no sciatica. He indicated she was medically sta­
tionary and no further medical care was anticipated. Claimant
was advised not to sit for long periods of time and not to bend
or lift.

 n February 16, 1978 the Fund requested a determina­
tion of claimant's disability. The Evaluation Division of the
Workers' Compensation Department recommends that claimant be
granted an additional award of compensation for 10% loss func­tion] of an arm for a total award equal to 50%. It was also
found that claimant should be granted temporary total disabil­
ity compensation from December 30, 1975 through January 31, 1978.

The Board concurs with this recommendation.
 RDER

Claimant is hereby granted compensation for temporary
disability from December 30, 1975 through January 31, 1978,tota

less 1 time worked.
I Claimant is also granted compensation equal to 10% loss

function of an arm for unscheduled disability. This award is in
addition to the previous awards received by claimant.

149- -



     

         
    

  

         
           
          
           
       

            
           

         
        

           
            

           
         

            
   

          
        

           
           
       

          
         
          

    

        
           

                    
           

      

        
           

           
   

NO. B 142666 MARCH 31, 1978 

RALPH SPURGEON, CLAIMANT 
Bailey, Welch, Bruun & Green, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Own Motion Order 

On February 23, 1978 the Board received from claimant, 
by and through his attorney, a petition for the Board to exer­
•cise its own motion jurisdiction pursuant to ORS 656.278 and re­
open his claim for an industrial injury suffered on May 27, 1965 
whil@ @rnployed by Gilbert Logging Company, GlQ~rn~nt'~ ~l~~m 
has been closed and the time within which he was entitled to 
file a claim for aggravation as a matter of right has expired. 

Claimant alleges that in February 1976 he began having 
episodes of impairment of consciousness and has incurred numer­
ous medical bills and lost time from employment and that such 
condition and time loss are all due to and related to his indus-
trial lnJury ot May 2?, 196S. In support ~f ~i~ ~~ti~ion, olJim~ 
ant submitted medical reports from Dr. Forester, dated February 
3, 1978, Dr. Ruth Jens, dated June 25, 1977, and Dr. Schwarz, 
dated June 24, 1976. 

Copies of the petition for own motion relief and the 
supporting medicals were furnished to the State Accident Insur­
ance Fund by claimant's attorney and, on February 27, 1978, the 
Fund was requested to advise the Board of its position with re­
spect to the application for own motion relief. 

The Board has received no response from the. Fund and, 
after giving consideration to the medical evidence submitted in 
support of the petition for own motion relief, concludes that 
said petition should be granted. 

ORDER 

Claimant's claim for an industrial injury suffered on 
May 27, 1965 while in the employ of Gilbert Logging Company is 
her~by remM'id~d to thg £tatg Aooidgnt Insurnnc@ Fund to be ac­
cepted for the payment of compensation, as provided by law, com­
mencing February 2, 1976 and until his claim is closed pursuant 
to ORS 656.278, less any time worked. 

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted as a reasonable 
attorney's fee a sum equal to 25% of the increased compensation 
granted by this order, payable out of said compensation as paid, 
not to exceed $500. 

-150-

CLAIM N . B 142666 MARCH 31, 1978

RALPH SPURGE N, CLAIMANTBailey, Welch, Bruun & Green, Claimant’s Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 wn Motion  rder

 n February 23, 1978 the Board received from claimant,
by and through his attorney, a petition for the Board to exer­
cise its own motion jurisdiction pursuant to  RS 656.278 and re­
open his claim for an industrial injury suffered on May 27, 1965
while employed by Gilbert Logging Company■ Claimant's claim
has been closed and the time within which he was entitled to
file a claim for aggravation as a matter of right has expired.

Claimant alleges that in February 1976 he began having
episodes of impairment of consciousness and has incurred numer­
ous medical bills and lost time from employment and that such
condition and time loss are all due to and related to his indus­
trial injury of May 27, 196S. In support hl§ pStlt Ofl, Ol^ lTl-
ant- submitted medical reports from Dr. Forester, dated February
3, 1978, Dr. Ruth Jens, dated June 25, 1977, and Dr. Schwarz,
dated June 24, 1976.

Copies of the petition for own motion relief and the
supporting medicals were furnished to the State Accident Insur­
ance Fund by claimant’s attorney and, on February 27, 1978, the
Fund was requested to advise the Board of its position with re­
spect to the application for own motion relief.

The Board has received no response from the. Fund and,
after giving consideration to the medical evidence submitted in
support of the petition for own motion relief, concludes that
said petition should be granted.

 RDER
Claimant's claim for an industrial injury suffered on

May 27, 1965 while in the employ of Gilbert Logging Company is
hereby reMSHdsd to thQ State Aooidgnt Insurance Fund to be ac-cepted for the payment of compensation, as provided by law, com­
mencing February 2, 1976 and until his claim is closed pursuant
to  RS 656.278, less any time worked.

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted as a reasonable
attorney's fee a sum equal to 25% of the increased compensation
granted by this order, payable out of said compensation as paid,
not to exceed $500.

150- -



  

      

  
    
    
    

      
        

        
         

         
            

          

         

     
  

         
    

     
         

         
  

          
         

         
         

        
            
      

         
          

         
   
         

CASE NO. 76-566 AP RI L 5 , 19 7 8 
I 

INGRiD ADAMS, CLAIMANT 
Dunc~n & Walter, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIFI, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which affirmed the September 4, 1975 Determination Order grant­
ing ~er no permanent partial disability for her back condition. 

I 
r The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts 

the Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tachJd hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated October 19, 1977, is 
affi:r;-med. 

WCB CASE NO. 76-4470 APRIL 5, 1978 

BENJAMIN BURKS, CLAIMANT 
Coon:1s & Anderson, Claimant's Atty. 
Collins, Velure & Heysell, Defense Atty. 
Requkst for Review by Employer 

~ev.iewed by ~oard Members,Wilson and Moore. 

· The employer seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which found claimant permanently and totally disabled as of 
March 15, 1976. 

I Claimant, a welder, injured his.back on March 12, 1968 
whil~ lifting pipe. He has undergone three laminectomies between 
May 16, 1968 and December 16, 1974, all at L4-5. 

ant 
leg 

96° 
knd 

Claiman~ had been retrained as a barber jn January 1970. 

A Determination Order, dated July 2, 1970, awarded claim­
for 30% unscheduled low back disability, 15° for 10% right 
8° for 5% left leg. 

! Claimant and his wife, who is.also a barber, were op­
erating their own barber shop in 1974 when claimant exacerbated 
his back, which required the third laminectomy. Claimant has 
not ~eturned to work. 

I 
After his last surgery, claimant was referred to the 

· -151-

9

 51;kkuuuseeue

WCB CASE N . 76-566 APRIL 5, 1978

INGRID ADAMS, CLAIMANT
Duncan & Walter, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF|, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which affirmed the September 4, 1975 Determination  rder grant­
ing her no permanent partial disability for her back condition

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts
the  pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
/

The order of the Referee, dated  ctober 19, 1977, is
affirmed.

WCB CASE N . 76-4470 APRIL 5, 1978
BENJAMIN BURKS, CLAIMANT
Coons & Anderson, Claimant's Atty.Collins, Velure & Heysell, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Employer

Rev ewed by Board Members^W lson and Moore.
The employer seeks Board review of the Referee's order

whicT found claimant permanently and totally disabled as of
March 15, 1976.

Claimant, a welder, injured his back on March 12, 1968
while lifting pipe. He has undergone three laminectomies between
May 16, 1968 and December 16, 1974, all at L4-5.

Claimant had been retrained as a barber in January 1970.
A Determination  rder, dated July 2, 1970, awarded claim­

ant 96° for 30% unscheduled low back disability, 15° for 10% right
leg and 8° for 5% left leg.

Claimant and his wife, who is^also a barber, were op­
erating their own barber shop in 1974 when claimant exacerbated
his back, which required the third laminectomy. Claimant has
not returned to work.

After his last surgery, claimant was referred to the

-151-

1 



         
         
           
         
           
         
           
         
       

        
          

         
         

         
   

          
           
           

             
           
      

       
            

      
         

         
                      
        

         
   

          
            

         
         

 
        

         
           
             

   

Pain Center; he was found to have questionable motiva­
tion for rehabilitation and to have a passive dependent relation­
ship with his wife who was overprotective and tended to reinforce 
and maintain claimant's pain behavior. The opinion of the doc­
tors at the Pain Center, and of claimant's treating physician, is 
that claimant is abie to perform some lyr,~ ~r li.~ht work. Cla.ima 
ant's daily activities now consist of driving his wife to and 
from work, reading, watching T.V., playing his guitar and visit­
ing friends and talking on his CB units. 

A Second Determination Order, dated July 7, 1976, 
awarded claimant an additional 32° for 10% unscheduled low back 
disability. 

Claimant has a high school level education. His work 
experience has been in heavy or moderate heavy laboring activ­
ities, including saw mill work, truck driving, auto mechanics 
and machine shop welding. 

Claimant testified he has severe pain in his low back 
which radiates down both legs to his feet and that activity in­
creases his back pain. He stated that he falls or partially 
falls because his legs go out from under him about a dozen times 
a week. Because of thes~ probiems, cia!manl feels he is U~Abln 
to perform any of his previous occupations. 

The Referee found claimant's emotional problems were 
not subject to his will and found the record as a whole des­
cribed claimant as an "odd-lot" permanent total. 

The Board, after de nova review, finds that the claim­
ant is not permanently and totally disabled. The concensus of 
mGdic~l opinion is that claimant 1il ~~F~~lY 9f performin9 some 
type of light work on a regular basis; it does not support a 
finding of permanent total disability on an "odd-lot" basis. 

The Board does not find that the claimant's emotions 
are beyond his control. 

The Board does find that claimant has suffered a greater 
loss of .-.1age earning capacity than that for which he was compen­
ilQte~ ~Y th~ two Determination Orders, and conclud~s c~a~mant is 
entitled to an award of 224 ° for _70% unscheduled disabi1i ty. 

ORDER 

The Referee's order, dated September 23, 1977, is modi­
fied. 

Claimant is hereby granted an award of compensation equal 
to 224° for 70% unscheduled low back disability. This award is 
in lieu of the award g~anted by the Referee's order which in all 
other respects is affirmed. 

-152-

Portland Pain Center; he was found to have questionable motiva­
tion for rehabilitation and to have a passive dependent relation­
ship with his wife who was overprotective and tended to reinforce
and maintain claimant's pain behavior. The opinion of the doc­
tors at the Pain Center, and of claimant's treating physician, is
that claimant  s able to perform some l ght WOl'IC. Cls lll"
ant's daily activities now consist of driving his wife to and
from work, reading, watching T.V., playing his guitar and visit­
ing friends and talking on his CB units.

A Second Determination  rder, dated July 7, 1976,
awarded claimant an additional 32° for 10% unscheduled low back
disability.

Claimant has a high school level education. His work
experience has been in heavy or moderate heavy laboring activ­
ities, including saw mill work, truck driving, auto mechanics
and machine shop welding.

Claimant testified he has severe pain in his low back
which radiates down both legs to his feet and that activity in­
creases his back pain. He stated that he falls or partially
falls because his legs go out from under him about a dozen times
a week. Because of these problems, claimant feels he is UftAblS
to perform any of his previous occupations.

The Referee found claimant's emotional problems were
not subject to his will and found the record as a whole des­
cribed claimant as an "odd-lot" permanent total.

The Board, after de novo review, finds that the claim­
ant is not permanently and totally disabled. The concensus of
mgaical opinion is that claimant is capsbi? 9f performing sometype of light work on a regular basis; it does not support a
finding of permanent total disability on an "odd-lot" basis.

The Board does not find that the claimant's emotions
are beyond his control.

The Board does find that claimant has suffered a greater
loss of wage earning capacity than that for which he was compen-

by the two Determination  rders, and concludes claimant is
entitled to an award of 224° for ,70% unscheduled disability.

 RDER

#

f ied.
The Referee's order, dated September 23, 1977, is modi-

Claimant is hereby granted an award of compensation equal
to 224° for 70% unscheduled low back disability. This award is
in lieu of the award granted by the Referee's order which in all
other respects is affirmed.

152- -



     

     
   
         
        

       
      

           
          

        
         

            
            

                         
             
 

                  
                        

          
             

       
         

                        
            
            

          
            
      

                   
         
           

                    
                     

              
          

GASE NO. 7,6-6736 APRIL 5, 1978 . 

In the Matter of the Compensation 
ot the Beneficiaries of 

I 

GBORGB CLARK; DBCBA.SBD . 1 
Flaxel, Todd & Nylander, Claimant's Atty. 
Keith D. Skelton, Defense Atty. 
ReqJest for Review by Claimant 

\ 
Reviewed by Board Members Wilson, Moore and Phillips . 

.,. 

The beneficiaries of George Clark, deceased, herein­
after referred to as claimant, seek Board review of the Referee's 
orde~ which affirmed the denial by the employer of claimant's 
claib. 

I 

I . The workman~ George Clark, was a 24-year-old plywood 
manutacturing spr~ader man. He was killed in his employer's 
plant on September 25, 1976 at approximately 3 a.m. when he was 
crushed between a beam and the.moving top member atop the charger 
on the number 1 press. The ·cla'im was first deferred by the car­
rierjand, on November·24, 1976, it was denied on the grounds that 
the accident did not arise out of and in the course of the work-

' man's employment. 

~ -
The workman was killed- shortly after he had commenced 

his iunch break which normally lasted approximately 20 minutes 
and !tor which he and the other employees were paid. He was killed 
whenihe was attempting to retrieve his lunch, that much is not 
disputed. However, there seems to be conflicting evidence of how 
claimant first placed his lunch on the ledge near the top of the 
number 1 press and how he retrieved it. 

I 
I 

The Referee found no evidence to explain why the work-
man had climbed up the side and out on top of the charger to get 
his iunch rather than disconnecting the safety chain placed be­
tweert the bottom part of the charger and the press with a sign 
which stated "Danger - Keep away 11 , and climbing up the face of 
the tharger as he did earlier, apparently assuming that c1airnant 
had 6hosen a different way qf reaching the top of the charger 
when he attempted to get his lunch. 

The Board finds no evidence_ that claimant did anything 
differently except on his second trip up, he forgot to unhook 
the ~afety chain which rendered the charger inoperable. It was 
oftert necessary for employees to get in between the charger and 
the press and climb up the face of the charger but it was never 
done without first unhooking the safety chain. 

The Referee found that at the time of the accident there 
was 90 express prohibition by the employer against heating lunches 
on tqe press ledge but he found that the top of the charger was 
extremely dangerous, that the danger: was obvious and that no em-

-153-

#
WCB CASE N . 76-6736 APRIL 5, 1978

In the Matter of the Compensation
of the Beneficiaries of

GE RGE CLARK> DECEASED , ^Flaxel, Todd & Nylander, Claimant's Atty.
Keith D. Skelton, Defense Atty.Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson, Moore and Phillips.
The beneficiaries of George Clark, deceased, herein­

after referred to as claimant, seek Board review of the Referee's
order which affirmed the denial by the employer of claimant's
claim.

The workman, George Clark, was a 24-year-old plywood
manufacturing spreader man. He was killed in his employer's
plant on September 25, 1976 at approximately 3 a.m. when he was
crushed between a beam and the moving top member atop the charger
on the number 1 press. The claim was first deferred by the car-rier| and, on November'24, 1976, it was denied on the grounds that
the accident did not arise out of and in the course of the work­
man's employment.

The workman was killed' shortly after he had commencedhis lunch break which normally lasted approximately 20 minutes
and for which he and the other employees were paid. He was killedwhenjhe was attempting to retrieve his lunch, that much is not
disputed. However, there seems to be conflicting evidence of how
claimant first placed his lunch on the ledge near the top of the
number 1 press and how he retrieved it.

The Referee found no evidence to explain why the work­
man had climbed up the side and out on top of the charger to gethis iunch rather than disconnecting the safety chain placed be­
tween the bottom part of the charger and the press with a sign
which stated "Danger - Keep away", and climbing up the face of
the charger as he did earlier, apparently assuming that claimant
had chosen a different way of reaching the top of the charger
when he attempted to get his lunch.

The Board finds no evidence that claimant did anythingdifferently except on his second trip up, he forgot to unhook
the safety chain which rendered the charger inoperable. It was
often necessary for employees to get in between the charger and
the press and climb up the face of the charger but it was neverdone without first unhooking the safety chain.

The Referee found that at the time of the accident therewas rio express prohibition by the employer against heating lunches
on the press ledge but he found that the top of the charger was
extremely dangerous, that the danger was obvious and that no em­

-153-



           
            
       

                   
           

            
         

          
         

  
         

             
          
            

           
           

           
           

      
           

                          
               

               
            
          

            
          
          
           
          

           
         
        

 
          

          
         

         
         

        
            

           
           
             

            
           
             

   

had ever been known to have been atop a connected charger. 
He also found that there were safer places to heat lunches than 
on the ledge of the number 1 press. 

ThG RGfQIQQ found that th@ method whiGh the workrn~n h~Q 
chosen to use to obtain personal comfort was abnormal, unusual 
and unreasonable as well as dangerous. He found no Oregon cases 
directly in point but he did rely upon rulings made in other 
states which held that unusual or unreasonable methods of obtain­
ing personal comfort are not considered a compensable incident of 
the employment citing, 1 Larson, Workers' Compensation Law 5-51 
Section 21.81 (1972). 

The Referee concluded that in this case the method 
which had been used by the workman to retrieve hi§ lu~~h wa~ not 
only exceedingly dangerous but was unusual to the point of unique­
ness. There was no apparent reason for the workman doing it and 
had the employer been able to anticipate anybody doing such a 
thing the act would have been prohibited. The Referee felt that 
to allow compensation such a case would require going well beyond 
any liberalizing of the "rising out of employment" test by the 
Oregon courts. Accordingly, he affirmed the denial. 

The majority of the Board, on de novo review, finds that 
the Glaim WQ~ com~en~~bl~, The Board finds that when the workman 
had come to work on his shift he had asked the press helper if he 
would put his lunch on a ledge near the top of the number 1 press 
to keep it warm. The helper told him he could do it just as well 
himself but to be sure and unhook the safety chain before he 
climbed the ladder. Claimant did so. There is no positive evi­
dence as to precisely how claimant climbed up the charger on the 
second occasion, but the safety chain was not disconnected. Such 
failure represents negligence on the part of the workman, however, 
neither negligence of an injured workman, other than a wilful act 
comm.:lttecl for the purpose of sU~eAininq an injury, nor assumption 

_of risk by the injured workman, having knowledge of the danger 
involved, is a defense in workers• compensation cases. The 
Workers' Compensation Act makes no distinction between degrees· 
of negligence. 

It is true that in some jurisdictions the courts have 
held that seeking personal comfort is outside the course of em­
ployment if the manner chosen is unusual and unreasonable, how­
ever, the Oregon courts have not distinguished between reasonable 
and unreasonable methods of obtaining personal comfort. In thi~ 
particular case the employer provided no facilities whatsoever 
for his employees to heat their lunches although it was a common 
practice for the employees to bring lunches which needed to be 
heated. In the past the employees have placed their lunches in 
various parts of the mill to heat and frequently placed them in the 
exact location that the workman had put his lunch. It was done 
so often that obviously the employer must have known of the prac­
tice, yet at the time of the fatal accident there was no express 
prohibition against such practice. 

-154-

ployee had ever been known to have been atop a connected charger.
He also found that there were safer places to heat lunches than
on the ledge of the number 1 press.

Th0 RgfgrQQ found that the method which the worKman hadchosen to use to obtain personal comfort was abnormal, unusual
and unreasonable as well as dangerous. He found no  regon cases
directly in point but he did rely upon rulings made in other
states which held that unusual or unreasonable methods of obtain­
ing personal comfort are not considered a compensable incident of
the employment citing, 1 Larson, Workers' Compensation Law 5-51
Section 21.81 (1972).

The Referee concluded that in this case the method
which had been used by the workman to retrieve hiS lUhdh WS2 R t
only, exceedingly dangerous but was unusual to the point of unique­
ness. There was no apparent reason for the workman doing it and
had the employer been able to anticipate anybody doing such a
thing the act would have been prohibited. The Referee felt that
to allow compensation such a case would require going well beyond
any liberalizing of the "rising out of employment" test by the
 regon courts. Accordingly, he affirmed the denial.

The majority of the Board, on de novo review, finds that
the claim was compensabler The Board finds that when the workmanhad come to work on his shift he had asked the press helper if he
would put his lunch on a ledge near the top of the number 1 press
to keep it warm. The helper told him he could do it just as well
himself but to be sure and unhook the safety chain before he
climbed the ladder. Claimant did so. There is no positive evi­
dence as to precisely how claimant climbed up the charger on the
second occasion, but the safety chain was not disconnected. Such
failure represents negligence on the part of the workman, however,
neither negligence of an injured workman, other than a wilful act
committed for the purpose of sUStsihih^ Sfl injury, n T SSSUIIipti n
of risk by the injured workman, having knowledge of the danger
involved, is a defense in workers' compensation cases. The
Workers' Compensation Act makes no distinction between degrees'
of negligence.

It is true that in some jurisdictions the courts have
held that seeking personal comfort is outside the course of em­
ployment if the manner chosen is unusual and unreasonable, how­
ever, the  regon courts have not distinguished between reasonable
and unreasonable methods of obtaining personal comfort. In this
particular case the employer provided no facilities whatsoever
for his employees to heat their lunches although it was a common
practice for the employees to bring lunches which needed to be
heated. In the past the employees have placed their lunches in
various parts of the mill to heat and frequently placed them in the
exact location that the workman had put his lunch. It was done
so often that obviously the employer must have known of the prac­
tice, yet at the time of the fatal accident there was no express
prohibition against such practice.

154- -



        
          
           

         
             

            
          

         
        

         

         
            

            
     

        
           

       

     
  

       
        
    

    
    

      
       

  

          
         
        

          
            
      

 

-

-

The evidence indicates that the employees were paid 
for their lunch time, therefore, there was no actual break in 
the period of employment from the beginning to the end of the 
shift. 

There is no evidence that the workman had deliberately 
intended to kill himself; at the time of his death he was engaged 
in an activity of which the employer was, or should have been 
aware and hadjacquiesed in, he was on the employer's premises and 
h~ ~~~ o~ ~~i~ ,im~. Unfortuna~Qly, and tragiaally, thG workman 
neglected to disconnect- the safety chain. His negligence resulted 
in his death, however, it will not bar the claimant's claim. 

ORDER 

The claimant's claim, which was denied by the employer's 
carrier on November 24 , .. 1976, is hereby remanded to the employer 
and its carriir to be accepted and for the payment to claimant 
of qenefits, ~s provided by law. . I . 

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted as a reasonable 
attorney's _fee for his services before the Referee at hearing level 
a surn·egu·a1 to $1,000, payable by the carrier. 

. I 
Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­

neY1s fee for his-§~~vices in· t6fl~~~ii6~ ~iefi tfti~ aeaia rQuiQW in 
the amount of $150, payable by the carrier. 

WCB CASE .NO. 77-2852 APRIL 5, 1978 

WESLEY O. CROSS, CLAIMANT 
Phil H. Ringlk, Jr., Claimant's Atty. 
Souiher, Spaulding, Kinsey, W~lliamson & 

Schwabe, De1fense Atty. 
Order of Dis~issal 

A rlquest for review, having been duly filed with the 
Workers' Comp~nsation Board in the above entitled matter by the 
employer, andlsaid request for review_ now having been withdrawn, 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the request for review'now 
pending before the Board is hereby dismissed and the order of the 
Referee is fihal by operation of law. 

-155-

m

#

m

The evidence indicates that the employees were paid
for their lunch time, therefore, there was no actual break in
the period of
shift.

employment from the beginning to the end of the

There is no evidence that the workman had deliberately
intended to kill himself; at the time of his death he was engaged
in an activity of which the employer was, or should have been
aware and had]acquiesed in, he was on the employer's premises and
hs was  ft paid time. Unfortunatoly, and tragioally, thQ worJcman
neglected to disconnect the safety chain. His negligence resulted
in his death. however, it will not bar the claimant's claim.

 RDER
The claimant's claim, which was denied by the employer's

carrier on November 24 ,. 1976, is hereby remanded to the employer
and its carrier to be accepted and for the payment to claimant
of benefits, as provided by law.

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted as a reasonable
attorney's fee for his services before the Referee at hearing level
a sum-equal to $1,000, payable by the carrier.

hey * s fee for
the amount of

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor-
lii$ s^i?vices in ddfthsdtifift With this Boaftd rQuiQW in
$150, payable by the carrier.

WCB CASE N . 77-2852 APRIL 5, 1978
WESLEY 0. CR SS, CLAIMANT
Phil H. Ringle, Jr., Claimant's Atty.
Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson &Schwabe, De|fense Atty.
 rder of Dismissal

A request for review, having been duly filed with the
Workers' Compensation Board in the above entitled matter by the
employer, and said request for review now having been withdrawn.

IT IS THEREF RE  RDERED that the request for review now
pending before the Board is hereby dismissed and the order of the
Referee is final by operation of law.

V

155- -

-



    
   

  

  
     

    
    

    
      

         
          
        

       
             

           
             
        
           

          
          

           
            
           

   
 

         
            

           
         

            
            
          

        
         
            
          

    
         

             
 

         
       

       
       

CASE NO. 77-284 
WCB CASE NO. 77-615 

ROMAN GARZA, CLAIMANT 

APRIL 5 , 19 7 8 

Rodriguez, Neilson & Glenn, Claimant's Atty. 
G. Howard Cliff, Defense Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 

~.~~-i~ ~9• ~-v~.w ~Y ~fly ~h6f 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review of 
the Referee's order which remanded claimant's claim to it. The 
Fund contends that Industrial Indemnity is the responsible carrier. 

Claimant, a 49-year-old Spanish speaking farm laborer 
who has no formal education and is unable to read and to write 
either Spanish or English, was employed to hoe in Mr. Ponsford's 
mint fields. On July 22, 1976 a plane, which was being used to 
spray fertilizer on the fields, accidentally sprayed ammonia sul­
phate 1ertilizer in pellet form over a wet field in which claim­
ant was working. Claimant's hands came into contact with the fer­
tilizer. A day or two after this incident, claimant's fingers be­
gan to burn but he continued to work. His fingers eventually be­
gan to crack and occasionally bleed. He did not tell his employer 

• 

of this problem and continued to work for this employer until the • 
jQQ w~~ 9Qmplet~~. The fijnQ P•QY~~e~ thi~ ernpl9ye~ wtin wor~~~~· 
compen~ation coverage. 

Claimant worked for a short time for another employer be­
fore commencing a job with Kah-nee-ta Resort in August 1976 as a 
dishwasher and janitor. The washing of the dishes, after they were 
sprayed, was done automatically. Claimant manually washed the pots 
and pans and cleaned off the equipment; otherwise he did not have 
to immerse his hands in water. He continued to have Froblems with 
his hands, but did not inform this employer of his problems. 

Dr. Thomas, in November 1976, diagnosed hand dermatitis. 
Dr. Thomas causally related claimant's condition to the field inci­
dent on July 22, 1976 and felt the condition was still present 
when claimant began work at Kah-nee-ta. He felt claimant's work 
at Kah-nee-ta irritated his condition. 

Mr. Ponsford apparently filed a claim for claimant on 
or about November 17, 1976. This was denied by the Fund on June 
19, 1977. 

Claimant filed a claim with Kah-nee-ta on December 9, 
1976 which was denied on February 1, 1977. 

Both carriers contended the claims were untimely filed. 

The Referee found that claimant had established good 

-156-

WCB CASE N , 77-284
WCB CASE N . 77-615

APRIL 5, 1978 #

R MAN GARZA, CLAIMANT
Rodriguez, Neilson & Glenn, Claimant's Atty.
G. Howard Cliff, Defense Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.

f9£ Review fey tti? 5AJF
Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review of

the Referee's order which remanded claimant's claim to it. The
Fund contends that Industrial Indemnity is the responsible carrier.

Claimant, a 49-year-old Spanish speaking farm laborer
who has no formal education and is unable to read and to write
either Spanish or English, was employed to hoe in Mr. Ponsford's
mint fields.  n July 22, 1976 a plane, which was being used to
spray fertilizer on the fields, accidentally sprayed ammonia sul­
phate fertilizer in pellet form over a wet field in which claim­
ant was working. Claimant's hands came into contact with the fer­
tilizer. A day or two after this incident, claimant's fingers be­
gan to burn but he continued to work. His fingers eventually be­
gan to crack and occasionally bleed. He did not tell his employer
of this problem and continued to work for this employer until the

Xynd this empivyst with
compensation coverage.

Claimant worked for a short time for another employer be­
fore commencing a job with Kah-nee-ta Resort in August 1976 as a
dishwasher and janitor. The washing of the dishes, after they were
sprayed, was done automatically. Claimant manually washed the pots
and pans and cleaned off the equipment; otherwise he did not have
to immerse his hands in water. He continued to have problems with
his hands, but did not inform this employer of his problems.

Dr. Thomas, in November 1976, diagnosed hand dermatitis.
Dr. Thomas causally related claimant's condition to the field inci­
dent on July 22, 1976 and felt the condition was still present
when claimant began work at Kah-nee-ta. He felt claimant's work
at Kah-nee-ta irritated his condition.

Mr. Ponsford apparently filed a claim for claimant on
or about November 17, 1976. This was denied by the Fund on June
19, 1977.

Claimant filed a claim with Kah-nee-ta on December 9,
1976 which was denied on February 1, 1977.

Both carriers contended the claims were untimely filed.
The Referee found that claimant had established good m

156- -



            
           

                    
        

           
            
            
          

            
         

   
         

          
        

         
        
              

                      
        
              

         
           
    

        
 

                  
                                

        
        

why he h~d not filed his claims within 30 days; primarily 
because of claimant 1s illiteracy and lack of knowledge of the law. 
The Referee fobnd that claimant had developed dermatitis while 
working for Mr! Ponsford, that it w~s compensable, and it was 
aggravated by his work at Kah-nee-ta. The Massachusetts-Michigan 
rule on succes~ive injuries imposes liability on the employer at the 
time of the la~t injury unless the last injury is merely a recur­
rence of the first and does not contribute even slightlv to the cau-
sation of the disabling condition. The Referee found the cialmant 
had not recove}ed from his dermatitis problem at the time of his 
employment at Kah-nee-ta and, therefore, fell within the exception 
to the Massachhsetts-Michigan rule. . I 

The Referee concluded that the Fund was liable for claim­
ant's present ~isability and remanded claimant's claim to it for 
payments of co~pensation and awarded penalties and attorney fees. 

I 
The Board, after de nova review, concurs with the Ref-

eree's finding~ and conclusions; however, the Board finds that 
although th@ claim filed againot Induotr1gl ~nQ~Iill1~ty wa~ ulti­
mately found to be non-compensable, Industrial Indemnity's fail­
ure to commenck payment to claimant of temporary total disability 
within 14 daysl after December 9, 1976, the date it had knowledge 
of claimant's claim, requires Industrial Indemnity to pay claim­
ant as a penal~y for such failure a sum equal to 15% of the com­
pensation for temporary total disability which it should have 
paid to claimaht between December 9, 1976 and February 1, 1977, 
the date of its denial. 

ORDER 

The Referee's order, dated September 2, 1977, is modi-
fied. I 

IndJstrial Indemnity shall pay to claimant a sum equal 
to 15% of the 1compensation for temporary total disability due 

• I claimant from necgrnbgr 9, 1976 to February 1, 1977, the date it 
denied the cl~im, as a penalty under ORS 656.262(8), and shall 
pay claimant 1sl attorney the sum of $100 as a reasonable attor­
nev1s fee for his services in behalf of claimant. 

~ I 
In a 1ll other respects, the Referee's order is affirmed. 

-157-

#

m

cause why he had not filed his claims within 30 days; primarily
because of claimant's illiteracy and lack of knowledge of the law.
The Referee found that claimant had developed dermatitis whileworking for Mr! Ponsford, that it was compensable, and it was
aggravated by his work at Kah-nee-ta. The Massachusetts-Michigan
rule on successive injuries imposes liability on the employer at the
time of the last injury unless the last injury is merely a recur­
rence of the first and does not contribute even slightly to the cau­
sation of the disabling condition. The Referee found the claimant
had not recovered from his dermatitis problem at the time of his
employment at Kah-nee-ta and, therefore, fell within the exception
to the Massachusetts-Michigan rule.

The Referee concluded that the Fund was liable for claim­
ant's present disability and remanded claimant's claim to it for
payments of compensation and awarded penalties and attorney fees.

The Board, after de novo review, concurs with the Ref­
eree's findings and conclusions; however, the Board finds that
although the claim filed against Industrial indtiimity uiti-mately found to be non-compensable, Industrial Indemnity's fail­
ure to commence payment to claimant of temporary total disabilitywithin 14 days| after December 9, 1976, the date it had knowledge
of claimant's claim, requires Industrial Indemnity to pay claim­
ant as a penalty for such failure a sum equal to 15% of the com­
pensation for temporary total disability which it should have
paid to claimant between December 9, 1976 and February 1, 1977,
the date of its denial.

 RDER
The Referee's order, dated September 2, 1977, is modi-

f ied.
Industrial Indemnity shall pay to claimant a sum equalto 15% of the |compensation for temporary total disability due

claimant from 'DQCQmbQr 9, 1976 to February 1, 1977^ the date itdenied the claim, as a penalty under  RS 656.262(8), and shallpay claimant's! attorney the sum of $100 as a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services in behalf of claimant.

In all other respects, the Referee's order is affirmed

157- -



     

   
      

       
    

      

         
         

         
       

         
         

         
          

          
             
          
    

       
          

          
          
          

  
         

          
          
       

        
         

          
    

         
          
           
         

          
 

         
  

          
          

CASE NO. 76-6098 APRIL 5, 1978 

MARK H. GAYLORD, CLAIMANT 
Franklin, Bennett, Ofelt & Jolles, Claimant's Atty. 
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

Claimant requests review by the Board of the Referee's 
order which affirmed the employer's denial of responsibility for 
claimant's hospitalizations on June 5, 1976 and December 20, 1976. 

Claimant, a cylinder assembler, became aware of contin­
uing low back discomfort, commencing in February 1975. The diag­
nosis of Dr. Noall was chronic muscle and ligamentous sprain. 

On the evening of June 5, 1976 claimant presented him­

self at Woodland Park Mental Health Center seeking admission for 
depression. Claimant gave a history of taking 12-15 Darvon 65 
mg a day for his low back pain. Claimant further gave a history 
of homosexual fantasies which had resulted in a suicide gesture 
two weeks prior to this~admission. 

Dr. Pauly, claimant's psychiatrist who treated h~m dur­
ing his June 1976 hospitalization, testified at the hearing. His 
specialty is sexual counseling and he stated that claimant had 
had pre-existing sexual thoughts before the injury and had been 
able to handle them. Claimant remained in the hospital for ap-

proximat@ly on@ month. 

Claimant was again admitted to the same hospital in Dec­
ember 1976. At this time claimant had marital problems, had 
been to custody court, had problems with both medication and al­
cohol and had run into a police car. 

Dr. Pauly testified that five days of hospitalization 
alleviated claimant's drug addiction to Darvon. It was his opin­
ion that claimant's depression led to the sexual problems and 
subsequent admission to the hospital. 

Dr. Parvaresh testified at the hearing that he had 
read all of the medical reports and had interviewed the claim­
ant for 1-1/2 hours on October 15, 1976. He found claimant 
was quite insecure and his diagnosis was a maladjusted homo­
sexual whose ~uilt complex led to depression; his problems were 
not work~related. 

The Referee gave the greatest weight to the testimony 
of Dr. Parvaresh. 

The Board, on de novo review, finds that a close read­
ing of the hospital reports indicates that the first five days 

-158-

WCB CASE N . 76-6098 APRIL 5, 1978

MARK H. GAYL RD, CLAIMANT
Franklin, Bennett,  felt & Jolles, Claimant's Atty.
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.

Claimant requests review by the Board of the Referee's
order which affirmed the employer's denial of responsibility for
claimant's hospitalizations on June 5, 1976 and December 20, 1976.

Claimant, a cylinder assembler, became aware of contin­
uing low back discomfort, commencing in February 1975. The diag­
nosis of Dr, Noall was chronic muscle and ligamentous sprain.

 n the evening of June 5, 1976 claimant presented him­
self at Woodland Park Mental Health Center seeking admission for
depression. Claimant gave a history of taking 12-15 Darvon 65
rag a day for his low back pain. Claimant further gave a history
of homosexual fantasies which had resulted in a suicide gesture
two weeks prior to this^admission.

Dr. Pauly, claimant's psychiatrist who treated him dur­
ing his June 1976 hospitalization, testified at the hearing. His
specialty is sexual counseling and he stated that claimant had
had pre-existing sexual thoughts before the injury and had been
able to handle them. Claimant remained in the hospital for ap-
proxiraatsly one month.

Claimant was again admitted to the same hospital in Dec­
ember 1976. At this time claimant had marital problems, had
been to custody court, had problems with both medication and al­
cohol and had run into a police car.

Dr, Pauly testified that five days of hospitalization
alleviated claimant's drug addiction to Darvon. It was his opin­
ion that claimant's depression led to the sexual problems and
subsequent admission to the hospital.

Dr. Parvaresh testified at the hearing that he had
read all of the medical reports and had interviewed the claim­
ant for 1-1/2 hours on  ctober 15, 1976. He found claimant
was quite insecure and his diagnosis was a maladjusted homo­
sexual whose ^uilt complex led to depression; his problems were
not work-related.

m

#

The Referee gave the greatest weight to the testimony
of Dr. Parvaresh.

The Board, on de novo review, finds that a close read­
ing of the hospital reports indicates that the first five days

158- -



        
         
            

          
                   
          
   

 
          
        

           
           

  
        

       
            

       
                    
       

     

  
    
    
     

      
        

         
        
  

       
             
           

         
  
        

     

claimant's hospitalization in June 1976 alleviated claimant's 
drug dependency. The Board finds that this drug dependency re­
sulted from a prescription given to claimant to ease the low back 
pain he suffered from his industrial injury, therefore, the five 
days of hospit~lization are compensable. The Board concludes that 
the remainingldays of claimant's hospitalization in June 1976 
and his hospitalization in December 1976 were not causally related 
to the claimant's injury. 

l 
j 

ORDER 

The brJer of the ~eferee, dated May 12, 1977, 1~ ~~di-
fied. I 

The employer is hereby ordered to pay claimant compen­
sation for temporary total disability from June 5, 1976 to June 
11, 1976 and t6 pay the hospital and medical expenses incurred 
during that pe~iod. 

. I 
Except for the above directive, the Referee's order is 

affirmed. 
I 

Clai~ant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attor­
ney's fee befo~e the Referee a sum of $300, payable by the employer. 

Claibant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attorney's 
f~~ ~~~ ~i~ ~~~vi~~g at Doard rQViQW J gum gquJl to 1si of th~ 
compensation g~anted claimant by this order, payable out.of said 
compensation ak paid, to a maximum of $500. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-1228 APRIL 5, 1978 

I 
LOIS HICKS, CLAIMANT 
Dye & Olson, CQairnant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Se~vices, Defense Atty. 
Request for Reriew by the'SAIF 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

I 
The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review 

of the Referee}s order which remanded claimant's claim for ag­
gravation to it for acceptance. The Fund contends claimant 
suffered a newl injury. 

Clai~ant, a 56-year-old cook, sustained a compensable 
injury to her back and right hip on November 11, 1974 when she 
slipped on a fioor mat. Dr. Davis diagnosed an acute traumatic 
lumbosacral sp~ain with severe muscle spasms and right sciatic 
radiculitis with paresthesia. 

I 
A Determination Order, dated Febraury 10, 1975, awarded 

claimant ternpo~ary total disability benefits only. 

I 
I 

-159-

of claimant's hospitalization in June 1976 alleviated claimant's
drug dependency. The Board finds that this drug dependency re­
sulted from a prescription given to claimant to ease the low back
pain he suffered from his industrial injury, therefore, the five
days of hospitalization are compensable. The Board concludes thatthe remaining I days of claimant's hospitalization in June 1976
and his hospitalization in December 1976 were not causally related
to the claimant's injury.

 RDER

m

m

f ied.
The orc^er of the Referee, date<^ May 12, 1977, i§ Wfldi-
The employer is hereby ordered to pay claimant compen­

sation for temporary total disability from June 5, 1976 to June
11, 1976 and to pay the hospital and medical expenses incurred
during that period.

affirmed.
Except for the above directive, the Referee's order is

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attor­
ney's fee before the Referee a sum of $300, payable by the employer

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attorney’s
his sdyviflfig at Board reuiow a eum gqual to 251 of thecompensation granted claimant by this order, payable out,of said

compensation as paid, to a maximum of $500.

WCB CASE N . 77-1228 APRIL 5, 1978

L IS HICKS, CLAIMANT
Dye &  lson, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by the "SAIF

\Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review

of the Referee-'s order which remanded claimant's claim for ag­
gravation to it for acceptance. The Fund contends claimant
suffered a new  njury.

Claimant, a 56-year-old cook, sustained a compensable
injury to her back and right hip on November 11, 1974 when she
slipped on a floor mat. Dr. Davis diagnosed an acute traumatic
lumbosacral sprain with severe muscle spasms and right sciatic
radiculitis with paresthesia.

A Determination  rder, dated Febraury 10, 1975, awarded
claimant temporary total disability benefits only.

159- -



       
        

          
             
           
         
         
         

             
         
   

         
          
           

          
    

        
            
       

          
           

             
            

  
         

           
           
           
         

         
         

          
             

        
         

        
           

        
         

       

terminated her employment in the summer of 
1 ~7~ ~th~. phy~~~1an' � reGommendation and becauoe of an angina 
problem. 

On September 12, 1975 claimant bent over to move a gar­
den hose and was unable to straighten up. She saw Dr. Davis the 
next day; he started treating claimant on September 22, 1975 and 
found objective findings, on October 26, 1975, which paralleled 
those of her November 11, 1974 injury. He believed clairnant 1 s 
prese~t ~yrnpt9m~ w~,~ ~ ~~.~~t .~§Ylt Qf h§~ NQYtrnber 1971 injury 
and that had she not had the residuals from that injury she would 
not have suffered this exacerbation; this September incident was 
not a new injury. 

Dr. Balme, who examined claimant at the Fund 1s request, 
felt that claimant would need continuing care and evaluation of 
her back and that her history was consistent with the physical 
findings. He believed that her present problems were most likely 
related to her 1974 injury. 

~1~~rn~nt h~~ h~Q ~ont~nY1ng ~Bin and problemB with her 
back between the 1974 injury and the 1975 episode and has not 
been able to do any heavy house work. 

The Fund received the two reports from Dr. Davis, dated 
September 27, 1976 and October 26, 1976. The Fund advised Dr. 
Davis on January 31, 1977 that it was refusing to pay his medical 
bill. It advised claimant on June 1, 1977 that it was denying 
her aggravation claim. 

The Referee found that claimant had proven she had suf­
fered an aggravation and remanded her claim to the Fund for pay­
ment of compensation. He further assessed a penalty of 25% of 
any compensation provided by law between October 26, 1976 and June 
3, 1977 and awarded claimant's attorney a $750 attorney fee. 

The Board, after de novo review, concurs with the Ref­
eree's finding relating to her aggravation claim and his assess­
ment of penalties and an attorney fee. However, Dr. Davis' med­
ical bill has not been paid. The Board finds that the Fund is 
responsible for all medical bills attributable to claimant's ag­
gravation claim. Its refusal to pay such medical bills consti­
tutes unreasonable resistance to pay compensation and a penalty 
bhOuld bQ JQQQQQQd JgJinQt thQ Fund bJQQd on EhQ amount of ~hOQQ 
bills. 

ORDER 

The Referee's order, dated October 7, 1977, is modified. 

The State Accident Insurance Fund shall pay all of claim­
ant1s medical bills related to her aggravation claim. 

-160-

• Claimant terminated her employment in the summer of
St hst physician's rscommendatlon and because of an angina

problem.
 n September 12, 1975 claimant bent over to move a gar­

den hose and was unable to straighten up. She saw Dr. Davis the
next day; he started treating claimant on September 22, 1975 and
found objective findings, on  ctober 26, 1975, which paralleled
those of her November 11, 1974 injury. He believed claimant's
present^ syitiptsitg s 3i£S9t fssuit cf hs£ N YembGr l?7i injury
and that had she not had the residuals from that injury she would
not have suffered this exacerbation; this September incident was
not a new injury.

Dr. Balme, who examined claimant at the Fund's request,
felt that claimant would need continuing care and evaluation of
her back and that her history was consistent with the physical
findings. He believed that her present problems were most likely
related to her 1974 injury.

t

Claimant tis5 hfld continuing pain and problems with her
back between the 1974 injury and the 1975 episode and has not
been able to do any heavy house work.

The Fund received the two reports from Dr. Davis, dated
September 27, 1976 and  ctober 26, 1976. The Fund advised Dr.
Davis on January 31, 1977 that it was refusing to pay his medical
bill. It advised claimant on June 1, 1977 that it was denying
her aggravation claim.

The Referee found that claimant had proven she had suf­
fered an aggravation and remanded her claim to the Fund for pay­
ment of compensation. He further assessed a penalty of 25% of
any compensation provided by law between  ctober 26, 1976 and June
3, 1977 and, awarded claimant's attorney a $750 attorney fee.

The Board, after de novo review, concurs with the Ref­
eree's finding relating to her aggravation claim and his assess­
ment of penalties and an attorney fee. However, Dr. Davis' med­
ical bill has not been paid. The Board finds that the Fund is
responsible for all medical bills attributable to claimant's ag­
gravation claim. Its refusal to pay such medical bills consti­
tutes unreasonable resistance to pay compensation and a penalty
Ghould bQ assQBGQd jgainGt the Fund banod on the amount of thogebills.

 RDER
The Referee's order, dated  ctober 7, 1977, is modified.
The State Accident Insurance Fund shall pay all of claim­

ant's medical bills related to her aggravation claim.

#

#
160- -



         
            

       
        

         
             
  

   
   
     
     
     

   

  

      
                  

         
         

     
         

            
          

        

     
    
   
    
    

        
                

          
       

          

State Accident Insurance Fund shall pay to claimant 
an additional ~um equal to 25% of the medical bills incurred by 
c~aimant which lare related to her aggravation claim. 

The Referee's order, in all other respects, is affirmed. 

Claijant's attorney is granted as a reasonable at:orney 1 s 
fee for his seivices at Board review the sum of $300, payable by 
the Fund. 

WCB CASE NO . 7 6 - 6 6 5 0 APRIL 5 , 19 7 8 

DONALD MacLEOD ,I CLAIMANT 
Fulop & Gross, ;Claimant's Atty. 
Cheney & Kelley, Defense Atty. 

Request for Review by Claimant 
• I 

Cross-appealed :by the Employer 

. I 
Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

Claijant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which granted him 160° for 50% unscheduled low back disability. 
Claimant conterids that he is permanently,and totally disabled 

and the employJr, on cross-appeal, contends that the awar~ 
gran~ed by thelReferee is excessive. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts 
the Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto 4nd, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated August 26, 1977, is 
affirmed. I 

i 
I 

WCB CASE NO. 76-4708 APRIL 5, 1978 
' 
I 

MARILYN J. SCHRAMM, CLAIM.Ai"JT 
Robert Olson, 'claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Se~vices, Defense Atty. 
Request for Re:View by Claimant 

I 

. I 
Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

i 
I 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which affirmed! the August 19, 19]6 Determination Order grant­
ing time loss benefits only. Claimant contends that she is 
entitled to fu}ther temporary total disability compensation 
and that the Fbnd should be ordered to determine whether her 

-161-

The State Accident Insurance Fund shall pay to claimant
an additional sum equal to 25% of the medical bills incurred by
claimant which are related to her aggravation claim.

The Referee’s order, in all other respects, is affirmed.
I ^Claimant's attorney is granted as a reasonable attorney's

fee for his services at Board review the sum of $300, payable by
the Fund. i

WCB CASE N . 76-6650
D NALD MacLE D, CLAIMANT
Fulop & Gross, |Claimant's Atty
Cheney & Kelley, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant
Cross-appealed 'by the Employer

APRIL 5, 1978

#

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's orderwhich granted hiim 160° for 50% unscheduled low back disability

Claimant contends that he is permanently and totally disabled
and the employer, on cross-appeal, contends that the award
granted by the Referee is excessive.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts
the  pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated August 26, 1977, is

affirmed.

WCB CASE N . 76-4708 APRIL 5, 1978
MARILYN J. SCH'RAMM, CLAIMANT
Robert  lson, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

. i ‘Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
IClaimant seeks Board review of the Referee's orderwhich affirmed! the August 19, 1976 Determination  rder grant­

ing time loss benefits only. Claimant contends that she is
entitled to further temporary total disability compensation
and that the Fund should be ordered to determine whether her

161- -

I 

I 



         
          

        
           
  

         
            

          

         

     

    
     

  
     
    

      

        
        
          

         
           
              

        

        
           
           

          
        
       

          
           
         
  

         
          

       
        

         

is psychogenic or physical and what treatment, if 
any, is needed. Further, claimant feels that a program of 
vocational rehabilitation should be considered or, in the al­
ternative, she contends that she is entitled to an award of 
permanent partial disability. 

The Board, after de nova review, affirms and adopts 
the Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated September 12, 1977, is 
affirmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-3519 

VIRGINIA E. SHULTZ, CLAIMANT 
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn & 

O'Leary, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

APRIL 5 , 19 7 8 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which found claimant's condition had become aggravated and 
awarded her an increase of 32° for 10% unscheduled disability 
for her low back injury. Claimant's last award of compensa­
tion ~as 192° for 60% unscheduled low back disability and 15° 
for 10% loss of use of the left leg granted on May 25, 1973. 
Claimant contends she is now permanently and totally disabled. 

Claimant, now 55 years old, was originally injured 
on March 17, 1971. She was evaluated prior to claim closure 
by a panel of doctors, including Dr. Post. Dr. Post examined 
claimant again on April 21, 1977 and reported claimant had 
greater limitation of motion, persistent muscle spasm and 
tautness. He found this striking, considering claimant's sed­
entary way of life. He felt claimant had greater impairment 
now and would be incapable of even a sedentary occupation on 
an eight-hour basis, and believed that claimant was permanently 
and totally disabled. 

Claimant filed her aggravation claim and her claim for 
additional medical services on May 9, 1977. This claim was 
denied on May 16, 1977 by the Fund. 

The Referee found that claimant's condition had become 
aggravated and awarded her the additional compensation set forth 
above. 

-162-

• 

disability is psychogenic or physical and what treatment, if
any, is needed. Further, claimant feels that a program of
vocational rehabilitation should be considered or, in the al­
ternative, she contends that she is entitled to an award of
permanent partial disability.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts
the  pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated September 12, 1977, is

affirmed.

WCB CASE N . 77-3519 APRIL 5, 1978

VIRGINIA E. SHULTZ, CLAIMANT
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn &

 'Leary, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order
which found claimant's condition had become aggravated and
awarded her an increase of 32° for 10% unscheduled disability
for her low back injury. Claimant's last award of compensa­
tion was 192° for 60% unscheduled low back disability and 15°
for 10% loss of use of the left leg granted on May 25, 1973.
Claimant contends she is now permanently and totally disabled.

Claimant, now 55 years old, was originally injured
on March 17, 1971. She was evaluated prior to claim closure
by a panel of doctors, including Dr. Post. Dr. Post examined
claimant again on April 21, 1977 and reported claimant had
greater limitation of motion, persistent muscle spasm and
tautness. He found this striking, considering claimant's sed­
entary way of life. He felt claimant had greater impairment
now and would be incapable of even a sedentary occupation on
an eight-hour basis, and believed that claimant was permanently
and totally disabled.

Claimant filed her aggravation claim and her claim for
additional medical services on May 9, 1977. This claim was
denied on May 16, 1977 by the Fund.

The Referee found that claimant's condition had become
aggravated and awarded her the additional compensation set forth
above.

162- -



         
           

           
            
         

        
          

 
        

 
         

      
         

             
            

      
         

  
         

        
        

         
             

   
      

      
     

           
       

       
  

     
      

   
      
    

    
     

      

                  
                    

          

The Board, after de novo review, finds that claimant 
is permanentlyjand totally disabled. Dr. Post has had the op­
portunity to e~amine claimant prior to the last closure of her 
claim on May 2~, 1973 and again in April of 1977. His observa­
tions and opinion are persuasive that claimant is permanently 
and totally di~abled. Therefore, the Board finds claimant per­
manently and tbtally disabled as of the date of this order. 

I 
I 

ORDER 
I 

fied. 
The Referee's order, dated October 18, 1977, is modi­

! 

' 
Claitjlant is 

disability effective 
I 

Clairhant's 
iil this attorney fee 

compensation 
ceed $2,300. 

I 
payable 

I 
I 

hereby granted an award of permanent total 
the date of this order. 

counsel is granted as and for a reasonable 
matter a sum equal to 25% of said increased 
out of said compensation as paid, not to ex-

WCB 8ASE NO. 76-4447 APRIL 5, 1978 
I 

DONALD R. SAWYER, CLAIMANT 
Poizi, Wilson, !Atchison, Kahn & 

O'Leary, Claimant's Atty. 
SAif, Legal Services, Defense Atty; 
Request for ReJiew by the SAIF 

I 

Revie~ed by Board Members,Wilson and Phillips. 
I 

The ~tate Accident _Insurance Fund seeks Board review 
of the Referee's ,order which found claimant to be permanently 
and totally dis~bled as of the date of the hearing, August 10, 
197.7. 1 

Claim1ant, a 32-year-old timber faller, sustained a com­
pensable injury: on April 11, 1973 when a falling tree broke both 
his legs in num~rous places. Dr. Caughran diagnosed compound 
comminuted fracture of the right lower leg and a transverse mid­
femoral fracture of the left leg. These injuries required num­
erous surgeries!. Claimant had a pre-existing left hip fusion. 
The left leg he~led without any complications but the right leg 

I , 

required use of; a metal plate and, finally, a bone graft to cor-. 
rect its non-un~on. 

Dr. Plst felt claimant was medically stationary in May 
19 76. Claimant! still had an aching discomfort with prolonged 
standing and activity in his right leg and had difficulty in go­
i~g down stairs! because of limitation of dorsiflexion of the 
right ankle. Dr. Post felt claimant lacked 50% of normal dorsi-

-163-

The Board, after de novo review, finds that claimant
is permanently I and totally disabled. Dr. Post has had the op­
portunity to examine claimant prior to the last closure of her
claim on May 25, 1973 and again in April of 1977. His observa­
tions and opinion are persuasive that claimant is permanently
and totally disabled. Therefore, the Board finds claimant per­
manently and totally disabled as of the date of this order.

#

.  RDER
The Referee's order, dated  ctober 18, 1977, is modi­

fied .
Claimant is hereby granted an award of permanent total

disability effective the date of this order.
Claimant's counsel is granted as and for a reasonable

attorney fee in this matter a sum ec^ual to 25% of said increased
compensation payable out of said compensation as paid, not to ex­ceed $2,300.

WCB CASE N . 76-4447 APRIL 5, 1978
D NALD R. SAWYER, CLAIMANTPozzi, Wilson, I Atchison, Kahn &

 'Leary, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF; Legal Servlceg, Defense Atty.Request for Review by the SAIF

. I ^Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
The sjtate Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review

of the Referee's' rder which found claimant to be permanently
and totally disabled as of the date of the hearing, August 10,1977.

Claimant, a 32-year-old
pensable injury! on April 11, 1973
his legs in numerous places. Dr.
comminuted fracture of the right
femoral fracture of the left leg.erous surgeries]. Claimant had a
The left leg healed without any c
required use of; a metal plate and
rect its non-union.

timber faller, sustained a com-
when a falling tree broke both
Caughran diagnosed compound
lower leg and a transverse mid-

These injuries required num-
pre-existing left hip fusion,
omplications but the right leg
, finally, a bone graft to cor-

#
Dr. Post felt claimant was medically stationary in May1976. Claimantj still had an aching discomfort with prolonged

standing and activity in his right leg and had difficulty in go­ing down stairs]because of limitation of dorsiflexion of the
right ankle. Dr. Post felt claimant lacked 50% of normal dorsi-

163- -

I 

i 

I 



         
        

            
   

        
        

        
        

            
           

          
         
         
           
         

          
        

         
 

          
        

          
            
             

           
             

        
          
            

         
           
    

        
 

         
           

           
           

            
        

          
        

        
              
         

of his ankle and would continue to have aching discom­
fort. He believed that claimant suffered permanent impairment 
in deformity in his right leg (mild) and mild limitation.of motion 
of ankle in dorsiflexion. 

_A Determination Order, dated July 13, 1976, awarded 
claimant 45° for 30% loss of his right leg. 

Dr. Samuel, who began treating claimant in 1973, report­
@d in DgcgrnbGr 1~76 that claimant had suffered an aggr~v~tiQn 
of a low back injury which he had sustained while working with 
this same employer in early 1973. He felt this impairment to 
claimant's low back was permanent in nature. Dr. Samuel stated 
that claimant needed to change to a sedentary occupation. Dr. 
Post concurs with Or. Samuel's opinion that claimant cannot 
return to any heavy labor type work or any jobs reguiring repe­
titive liftingj and that he also has limitations on standing 
~n~ $if;ting. 

Claimant has a tenth grade education plus 60 hours of 
college credits. Claimant's work experience has been in con­
struction, logging, house painting, and fishing. He has been 
regularly employed. 

Claimant, in 1974, began to work with the Division of 
Vocational Rehabilitation. In January 1976, with DVR assistance, 
claimant set up a commercial fishing boat operation, however, he 
was unable to move about on his boat as quickly as was required 
due to low back pain and right leg pain. Because o! this he 
couldn't make it a profitable business and in 1977 he leased 
the boat in an effort to make it pay for itself. This also failed. 

Dr. Potter, in November 1976, reported that claimant 
was not capabie of returning to full unrestricted employment or 
to work either in the woods or as a commercial fisherman. He 
believed claimant was capable of doing 11 light duty" requi-ring 
the lifting of no more than 30 pounds and not involving exces­
sive walking, sitting or standing. 

The ~eferee found that clAiM~~t y~g pGrmJnQntly and 
totally disabled. 

The Board, after de novo review, finds claimant has 
suffered a serious injury to his right leg and also an aggra­
vation of his low back condition. Claimant is 36 years old, 
intelligent and has been a good worker. The consensus of the 
medical opinion is that claimant is not able to engage in his 
former occupations but is capable of performing light-sedentary 
work .. There is no ·indication frorn·any physician that claimant 
should be considered to be permanently and totally. disabled. 

The Board, based on the medical evidence, finds claim­
ant has a greater loss of function of the right leg than an award 
of 30% represents; also, claimant has suffered a substantial loss 

-164-

flexion of his ankle and would continue to have aching discom­
fort. He believed that claimant suffered permanent impairment
in deformity in his right leg (mild) and mild limitation of motion
of ankle in dorsiflexion.

.A Determination  rder, dated July 13, 1976, awarded
claimant 45° for 30% loss of his right leg.

Dr. Samuel, who began treating claimant in 1973, report-
in DQGQmber 1376 that claimant had suffered an aggravatien

of a low back injury which he had sustained while working with
this same employer in early 1973. He felt this impairment to
claimant’s low back was permanent in nature. Dr. Samuel stated
that claimant needed to change to a sedentary occupation. Dr.
Post concurs with Dr. Samuel's opinion that claimant cannot
return to any heavy labor type work or any jobs requiring repe­
titive lifting-, and that he also has limitations on standing

Claimant has a tenth grade education plus 60 hours of
college credits. Claimant's work experience has been in con­
struction, logging, house painting, and fishing. He has been
regularly employed.

Claimant, in 1974, began to work with the Division of
Vocational Rehabilitation. In January 1976, with DVR assistance,
claimant set up a commercial fishing boat operation, however, he
was unable to move about on his boat as quickly as was required
due to low back pain and right leg pain. Because of this he
couldn't make it a profitable business and in 1977 he leased
the boat in an effort to make it pay for itself. This also failed.

Dr. Potter, in November 1976, reported that claimant
was not capable of returning to full unrestricted employment or
to work either in the woods or as a commercial fisherman. He
believed claimant was capable of doing "light duty" requi-ring
the lifting of no more than 30 pounds and not involving exces­
sive walking, sitting or standing.

The Referee found that dlsifflant wss pamanQiitly and
totally disabled.

The Board, after de novo review, finds claimant has
suffered a serious injury to his right leg and also an aggra­
vation of his low back condition. Claimant is 36 years old,
intelligent and has been a good worker. The consensus of the
medical opinion is that claimant is not able to engage in his
former occupations but is capable of performing light-sedentary
work. • There is no indication from'any physician that claimant
should be considered to be permanently and totally disabled.

The Board, based on the medical evidence, finds claim­
ant has a greater loss of function of the right leg than an award
of 30% represents; also, claimant has suffered a substantial loss

#

#
164- -



            
 

        
 

        
            
           

      

      
  
    
    
    

      
         

          
     

          
            
        

 
          

 

      
    
   

    
  

         
                     

          
         

 

I 
I 

of wage earning capacity due to his inability to return to his 
former occupations. 

ORDER 

The Referee's order, dated October 28, 1977, is re-

l 
versed. 

Clai~ant is hereby awarded 75° for 50% scheduled dis­
ability for hik right ieg and 240g !or ,~i unscheJulect low back 
disability. These awards are in lieu of the award of permanent 
total disability granted by the Referee's order. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-2500 

OLIVIA AMAYA, ~LAIMANT 
Harold W. Adams, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Se~vices, Defense Atty. 
RQq~Qg~ for RQyiQW by ClJimant 

I • 

APRIL 7, 1978 

Revikwed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 
i 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which 
affirmed the April 6, 1977 De~ermination Order granting her 32° 
for 10% unscheduled low back disability. 

! 

The ~oard, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by,this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The 9rder of the Referee, dated November 1, 1977, is af-
firmed. ' 

SAIFICLAIM NO. HB 159402 APRIL 7, 1978 

CHARLES A. BROLLIAR, CLAIMANT 
Charles Paulso~, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Own Motion Determination 

I 

. Clai~ant, on March 17, 1965, suffered a compensable in-
Jury~when he was struck by a falling hog carcass at the Kenton 
Packing Plant. I A~ter conservative treatment, the claim was closed 
on May 1~, 1969 with no permanent partial disability award. claim­
ant continued to receive conservative treatment from Dr. Davis 
through 1970. 

-165-

of wage earning capacity due to his inability to return to his
former occupations.

 RDER
The Referee's order, dated  ctober 28, 1977, is re­

versed .

Claimant is hereby awarded 75° for 50% scheduled dis­
ab l ty for h s r ght leg and ^46* for ?5% unsc  ec5ule^ iow Lack
disability. These awards are in lieu of the award of permanent
total disability granted by the Referee's order.

#

WCB CASE N . 77-2500 APRIL 7, 1978
 LIVIA AMAYA, CLAIMANT
Harold W. Adams, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request fey Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which

affirmed the April 6, 1977 Determination  rder granting her 32°
for 10% unscheduled low back disability.

j

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by'this reference, is made a part hereof.

'  RDERI
The order of the Referee, dated November 1, 1977, is af­

firmed .

SAIF CLAIM N . HB 159402 APRIL 7, 1978
CHARLES A. BR LLIAR, CLAIMANT
Charles Paulson, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 wn Motion Determination

Claimant, on March 17, 1965, suffered a compensable in-
jury-when he was struck by a falling hog carcass at the KentonPacking Plant.| After conservative treatment, the claim was closed
on May 19, 1966 with no permanent partial disability award. Claim­
ant continued to receive conservative treatment from Dr. Davis
through 1970.

165- -

I 

I 



           
           
           

           
          
          
    

                      
          

           
 
         

           
          

        

        
          
             

           
         

   

         
       

        
         
           
           

       
  

      
         

 
         

    
        

           
           

   

the fail of 19?4 cla~mant underwent a myelogram and • 
a bilateral facet rhizotomy at L4-5 and LS-Sl. The Fund refused 
to reopen, but when claimant appealed, his claim was settled on 
December 12, 1974. As the original file in this case was des-
troyed, it is not certain what was accomplished through this set­
tlement, although there is evidence that claimant still did not 
receive any permanent disability award. 

On April 29, 1977 Dr, MiBK� indicated that claimant had 
been having increasing left leg and low back pain and, on May 5, 
1977, the doctor requested a reopening for aggravation. After a 
myelogram and discograrn, the diagnosis was a protruded disc at the 
lumbosacral level. 

In August 1977 a laminectomy and disc removal were per­
formed and by December 1977 it was reported that claimant was go­
ing quite well. Dr. Carr considered claimant's condition to be 
stationary on January 30, 1978 as did Dr. Misko. 

Claimant, prQQQntly, cannot IQturn to his formQr job with 
Kenton Packing Plant. He attempted janitorial work but could not 
tolerate it so he returned to the plant. At the present time he 
is not working and it is suggested that the Field Services Divi­
sion of the Workers' Compensation Department attempt to provide 
him with vocationar assistance. 

On February 27, 1978 the State Accident Insurance Fund 
requested a determination of claimant's disability. The Evalua­
tion Division of the Workers' Compensation Department recommends 
that claimant be granted temporary total disability from August 

15, 1977 through January 3, 1978. It further finds that claimant's 
loss of wage earning capacity is significant enough to entitle him 
to compensation for 40% unscheduled low back disability. 

The Board concurs. 

ORDER 

Claimant is hereby granted temporary total disability 

com~enaation from AuguBt 15, 1~77 throu~h Jtinu11ry JO, 1976, leoo 
time worked·. 

Claimant is also granted compensation equal to 128° for 
40% unscheduled low back disability. 

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted as a reasonable 
attorney's fee a sum equal to 25% of the increased compensation 
granted by this order payable out of said compensation as paid, 
not to exceed $2,000. 

-166-

In the fall of 1974 claimant underwent a myelogram and
a bilateral facet rhizotomy at L4-5 and L5-S1. The Fund refused
to reopen, but when claimant appealed, his claim was settled on
December 12, 1974. As the original file in this case was des­
troyed, it is not certain what was accomplished through this set­
tlement, although there is evidence that claimant still did not
receive any permanent disability award.

 n April 29, 1977 Dr, MlsKo Indicated that claimant hadbeen having increasing left leg and low back pain and, on May 5,
1977, the doctor requested a reopening for aggravation. After a
myelogram and discogram, the diagnosis was a protruded disc at the
lumbosacral level.

In August 1977 a laminectomy and disc removal were per­
formed and by December 1977 it was reported that claimant was go­
ing quite well. Dr. Carr considered claimant's condition to be
stationary on January 30, 1978 as did Dr. Misko.

Claimant, presently, cannot return to his former job with
Kenton Packing Plant. He attempted janitorial work but could not
tolerate it so he returned to the plant. At the present time he
is not working and it is suggested that the Field Services Divi­
sion of the Workers' Compensation Department attempt to provide
him with vocational assistance.

 n February 27, 1978 the State Accident Insurance Fund
requested a determination of claimant's disability. The Evalua­
tion Division of the Workers’ Compensation Department recommends
that claimant be granted temporary total disability from August
15, 1977 through January 3, 1978. It further finds that claimant's
loss of wage earning capacity is significant enough to entitle him
to compensation for 40% unscheduled low back disability.

The Board concurs.
 RDER

Claimant is hereby granted temporary total disability
compensation from August 15, 1977 through January 50, 1978, less
time worked'.

Claimant is also granted compensation equal to 128° for
40% unscheduled low back disability.

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted as a reasonable
attorney's fee a sum equal to 25% of the increased compensation
granted by this order payable out of said compensation as paid,
not to exceed $2,000.

166- -



     

 
      
    

   
    

      
       

                
        
          
          

         
                     

       

       
             

             
   
  

        
      

          
           

       
        

         
         

 
        
            

             
          

  
       

           
         

         
         
          

            
         
      

       
       

APRIL 7 , 19 7 8 WCB CASE NO. 77-857 
I 

cg£gT£~ CLAlW,!CLAIMAMT 
Doblie, Bischoff & Murray, Claimant 1 s Atty. 
Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson 

& Schwabe, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

Revi~wed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
whi~h ~~~~~~~d:th~ d~~i~i~~ ~£ th~ Di~~hility P?~V~~tic~ Divi­
sion not to refer claimant for vocational rehabilitation and 
remanded it to:the Disability Prevention Division for appropriate 
action, but found the claimant 1 s claim was properly closed on 
February 4, 1977 and that claimant was not entitled to tempor­
ary total disability benefits after October 18, 1976. Claimant 
contends his ctaim was prematurely closed and he is entitlee to 
temporary total disability from the time he was physically able 
to, and did, rJsume his vocational retraining program. 

I 
I 

Claimant, a 35-year-old mill worker, sustained a com-
pensable injurf to his left hip on October 8, 1974 when he slipped 
on a piece of wood. He was not able to continue with heavy work 
and was placed I in a GED vocational rehabilitation program on Feb­
ruary 23, 1976 on referral from the Disability Prevention Divi­
sion. In September 1976, while in this program, claimant was hos­
pitalized for a condition not related to his industrial injury and 
his program wa~ terminated on October 12, 1976. 

I 
Dr. Spady reported in December 1976 claimant had consi-

derable disability relating to his industrial injury and would 
have difficulty walking or standing for any significant periods· 
of time. 

I 

A Determination Order, dated February 4, 1977, closed 
claimant's claim with an award for time loss from February 3, 1975 
through October 18, 1976 and 75° for 50% loss of the left leg. 
Claimant was found to be medically stationary on September 19, 
1975. 

Clai~ant, after his hospitalization, passed his GED 
test in December 1976 and after advising his counselor of this 
fact, requeste9 retraining, but his request was denied. Mr. 
Parrall, a counselor, was contacted by claimant and he con­
tacted the Dis!bility Prevention Division regarding a plan for 
claimant. The!DPD wanted a plan to be developed before making 
a formal referral, but Mr. Parrall was unable to do so because 
the DPD would ~ot advise him about the financial arrangements. 
Mr. Farrall opined claimant was vocationally handicapped. 

'· . C 1 . I t d . d . . aiman was enie re-referral by the Disability Pre-
vention Divisi~n on February 17, 1977. Claimant reapplied_in 

-167-

WCB CASE N . 77-857 APRIL 1, 1978

CHESTER CLARK,'CLATMAMT
Doblie, Bischoff & Murray, Claimant's Atty.
Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson

& Schwabe, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

whidh ’thd ddcigioR of the DigabilitK Pi-evonfioR Divi­sion not to refer claimant for vocational rehabilitation and
remanded it to!the Disability Prevention Division for appropriate
action, but found the claimant's claim was properly closed on
February 4, 1977 and that claimant was not entitled to tempor­
ary total disability benefits after  ctober 18, 1976, Claimant
contends his claim was prematurely closed and he is entitled totemporary total disability from the time he was physically able
to, and did, resume his vocational retraining program.

#

Claimant, a 35-year-old mill worker, sustained a com­
pensable injury to his left hip on  ctober 8, 1974 when he slipped
on a piece of wood. He was not able to continue with heavy work
and was placed
ruary 23, 1976

in a GED vocational rehabilitation program on Feb-
on referral from the Disability Prevention Divi­

sion. In September 1976, while in this program, claimant was hos­
pitalized for a condition not related to his industrial injury and
his program was terminated on  ctober 12, 1976.

Dr. Spady reported in December 1976 claimant had consi­
derable disability relating to his industrial injury and would
have difficulty walking or standing for any significant periods'
of time.

tA Determination  rder, dated February 4, 1977, closed
claimant's claim with an award for time loss from February 3, 1975
through  ctober 18, 1976 and 75° for 50% loss of the left leg.
Claimant was found to be medically stationary on September 19,
1975. ■

Claimant, after his hospitalization, passed his GED
test in December 1976 and after advising his counselor of this
fact, requested retraining, but his request was denied. Mr.
Parrall, a counselor, was contacted by claimant and he con­
tacted the Disability Prevention Division regarding a plan for
claimant. The!DPD wanted a plan to be developed before making
a formal referral, but Mr. Parrall was unable to do so because
the DPD would not advise him about the financial arrangements.
Mr. Parrall opined claimant was vocationally handicapped.

Claimant was denied re-referral by the Disability Pre­
vention Division on February 17, 1977. Claimant reapplied,in

167- -

; 



           
           

         
          
        
          

           
    

         
        
       

        
           

           
        

          
       

         
            

           
              

            
          

  
         

            
          

          
        

             

         
         

         
       

         
         

  

        
         

         
            
 

       
            

of 1977. The Referee found the non-referral by the DPD 
on February 17, 1977 was arbitrary, capricious and an abuse of 
discretion and reversed the DPD's decision. However, the Referee 
found claimant was medically stationary and was not in an author-
ized program of vocational rehabilitation when the Determination 
Order was issued, therefore, the claim closure was not premature 
and claimant was not entitled to any benefits for temporary total 
disability after October 18, 1976. 

The Board, after de novo review, agrees with the Refer­
ee's reversal of the Disability Prevention Division's decision 
not to refer the claimant for vocational rehabilitation. 

The Board, however, finds the Determination Order was 
premature and should be set aside. Claimant was found to be med­
ically stationary on September 19, 1975 but he had not completed 
his authorized program of vocational rehabilitation when his 
claim was closed and benefits for temporary total disability were 
terminated. His initial authorized program of vocational rehab­
ilitation had not been properly terminated. Claimant became ill, 
was hospitalized due to an unrelated condition, and as a result he 
couldn't continue in his program for a period of time. However, 
when he was physically able to so do he did attempt to resume his 
program. The DPD was unable to find a suitable program but this 
is not justification for refusing to re-refer claimant when he 
requested continued training. 

On the date of the Determination Order, claimant should 
have been considered to still be in an authorized program as it 
had not been properly terminated; claimant still had a vocational 
handicap. The Determination Order of February 4, 1977 must be set 
as~de And claiM~~t ~~id ~~m~~~~~tion for tQmporJry total di~abil~ 
ity from October 18, 1976 until his claim is closed under ORS 656. 
268. 

The employer is allowe~ to offset any payments for per­
m~ent partial disability it has made pursuant to the Determin~­
tion Order against the temporary total disability benefits. The 
employer is allowed reimbursement from the Vocational Rehabilita­
tion Reserve for its payments of temporary total disability bene­
fits made during claimant's participation in an authorized program 
of vocational rehabilitation. 

ORDER 

The Referee's order, dated August 4, 1977, is modified. 

The Determination Order, dated February 4, 1977, is set 
aside and claimant is awarded temporary total disability benefits 
from October 18, 1976 and until his claim i~ closed pursuant to 
ORS 656.268. 

Payments made for permanent partial disability pursuant 
to the .Determination Order of February 4, 1977 may be used to 

-168-

March of 1977. The Referee found the non-referral by the DPD
on February 17, 1977 was arbitrary, capricious and an abuse of
discretion and reversed the DPD's decision. However, the Referee
found claimant was medically stationary and was not in an author­
ized program of vocational rehabilitation when the Determination
 rder was issued, therefore, the claim closure was not premature
and claimant was not entitled to any benefits for temporary total
disability after  ctober 18, 1976.

The Board, after de novo review, agrees with the Refer­
ee's reversal of the Disability Prevention Division's decision
not to refer the claimant for vocational rehabilitation.

The Board, however, finds the Determination  rder was
premature and should be set aside. Claimant was found to be med­
ically stationary on September 19, 1975 but he had not completed
his authorized program of vocational rehabilitation when his
claim was closed and benefits for temporary total disability were
terminated. His initial authorized program of vocational rehab­
ilitation had not been properly terminated. Claimant became ill,
was hospitalized due to an unrelated condition, and as a result he
couldn't continue in his program for a period of time. However,
when he was physically able to so do he did attempt to resume his
program. The DPD was' unable to find a suitable program but this
is not justification for refusing to re-refer claimant when he
requested continued training.

 n the date of the Determination  rder, claimant should
have been considered to still be in an authorized program as it
had not been properly terminated; claimant still had a vocational
handicap. The Determination  rder of February 4, 1977 must be set
aside and iUiwaftt paid aempansatlon for tomporary total dlgabil=^
ity from  ctober 18, 1976 until his claim is closed under  RS 656.
268.

The employer is allowed to offset any payments for per­
manent partial disability it has made pursuant to the Determina­
tion  rder against the temporary total disability benefits. The
employer is allowed reimbursement from the Vocational Rehabilita­
tion Reserve for its payments of temporary total disability bene­
fits made during claimant's participation in an authorized program
of vocational rehabilitation.

#

 RDER
The Referee's order, dated August 4, 1977, is modified.
The Determination  rder, dated February 4, 1977, is set

aside and claimant is awarded temporary total disability benefits
from  ctober 18, 1976 and until his claim is closed pursuant to
 RS 656.268.

Payments made for permanent partial disability pursuant
to the .Determination  rder of February 4 , 1977 may be used to

9

168- -



       
            

       
          
   

        
            

          
         

   
       

    
     

   
     
 

     
 

     
  

  

          
         
       

          
           

      

     
        
     
  

 

          
          
         

                      
      

o£fset payment!ot temporary total disability bene£lls payable 
pursuant to this order and the employer is to be reimbursed from 
the Vocational!Rehabilitation Reserve its payment of temporary 
total disabili~y for the time claimant is in the authorized pro­
gram of vocational rehabilitation. 

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted as a reasonable 
attorney's fee·for his services at Board review a sum equal to 
25% of the increased compensation granted by this order payable 
out of said compensation as paid, not to exceed $500. 

WCB CASE NO. 76-5820 

In the Matter of the Compensation of 
BECKY E. ERB, CLAIMANT 
And the Complying Status of 
'I1UIHlY I g, INC. , : LlMPLOYJ;:!R 
Stevensen, Rossi, Lesan & Johansen, 

Claimant's Atty. 
Carney, Probst; Levak & Cornelius, 

Defense Atty~ 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Order of Dismissal 

I 

' 

APRIL 7, 19 78 

. A request for review, having been duly filed with the 
Workers• Compensation Board in the above entitled matter by the 
empl~~e,, ~n~ ~~1~ ,eque~t tQ, ,eview now h~v1ng been w1th~r~wn, 

IT I$ THEREFORE ORDERED that the request for review now 
pending before the Board is hereby dismissed and the order of the 
Referee is final by operation of law. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-1839 APRIL 7, 1978 

BILLIE LEWIS, CLAIMANT 
Carney, Probst, Levak & Cornelius, Claimant's Atty. 
Keith ·D. Skelton, Defense Atty. 
Order of Dismissal 

A request for review, having been duly filed with the 
Workers' Comperisation Board in the above entitled matter by the 
employer; and s1aid request for review now having been withdrawn, 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the request for review now 
pending before ithe Board is hereby dismissed and the order of the 
Referee is fin~l by operation of law. 

-169-

m
payment temporary total disability benefits payable

pursuant to this order and the employer is to be reimbursed from
the Vocational;Rehabilitation Reserve its payment of temporary
total disability for the time claimant is in the authorized pro­
gram of vocational rehabilitation.

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted as a reasonable
attorney's fee for his services at Board review a sum equal to
25% of the increased compensation granted by this order payable
out of said compensation as paid, not to exceed $500.

WCB CASE N . 76-5820
In the Matter of the Compensation of
BECKY E. ERB; CLAIMANT
And the Complying Status of
TUBBV'S, IMG. , :EMPL0VER
Stevensen, Rossi, Lesan & Johansen,

Claimant's A£ty.
Carney, Probst^ Levak & Cornelius,

Defense Attyj
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 rder of Dismissal

APRIL 7, 1978

«
A request for review, having been duly filed with the

Workers' Compensation Board in the above entitled matter by the
smplSY.et) snd ssid tsqusst esvisw new having been withdrawn>

IT IS THEREF RE  RDERED that the request for review now
pending before the Board is hereby dismissed and the order of the
Referee is final by operation of law.

WCB CASE N . 77-1839 APRIL 7, 1978
BILLIE LEWIS, CLAIMANTCarney, Probst, Levak & Cornelius
Keith D. Skelton, Defense Atty.
 rder of Dismissal

Claimant's Atty.

A request for reviev/, having been duly filed with the
Workers* Compensation Board in the above entitled matter by the
employer,' and said request for review now having been withdrawn,

IT IS THEREF RE  RDERED that the request for review nowpending before !the Board is hereby dismissed and the order of the
Referee is fina'l by operation of law.

169- -



    
    

  
    

  

       

         
         

           
           
       

         
       

              
          
          

 
         

        
        

         
         

            
          
                    

         
          

          
          

         
  

           
         

           
 

          
            

           
   

         
          

CLAIM NO. C 153161 

WILLIAM MYERS, JR., CLAIMANT 
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn & 

O'Leary, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Own Motion Order 

APRIL 7, 1~78 

On February 2, 1977 claimant requested the Board to 
exercise its own motion jurisdiction pursuant to ORS 656.278 
and reopen his claim for an industrial injury suffered on May 
14, 1970, alleging he was in need of additional medical care 
and treatment and additional disability benefits. Claimant's 
claim has been closed and his aggravation rights have expired. 

The claimant'had requested the State Accident Insur­
ance Fund to reopen his claim but it had refused to do so and 
claimant contends that this must be considered a rejection to 
provide further medical care and treatment pursuant to ORS 656. 
245. 

The Fund, after being furnished a copy of claimant's 
request and the supporting medical reports, responded, stating 
it had provided claimant with all the treatment indicated. 

The Board construed this response to be in opposition 
to claimant's request. Because the Board did not have suffi-
cient medical evidence before it at that time upon which to make 
a determination on the merits of claimant's request it referred 
the matter to the Hearings Division with- instructions to hold 
a hearing on the issue of whether claimant's prJsent condition 
represented a worsening since the last arrangement or adjustment 
of compensation which was made on January 10, 1974, thereby 
justifying a reopening of the claim as requested by claimant; 
also, to make a determination on the iss.ue of claimant's en­
titlement to additional medical care and treatment pursuant to 
ORS 656.245. 

After a hearing on May 25, 1975, Joseph D. St. Martin, 
Administrative Law Judge (ALJ), caused a transcript of the pro­
ceeding to be prepared and submitted to the Board together with 
his recommendation. 

The Board, after de novo review of the transcript and 
a study of the.ALJ's recommendation, adopts as its own the ALJ's 
recommendation, a copy of which is attached hereto and, by this 
reference,made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

Claimant is found to be permanently and totally disabled 
and entitled to compensation therefor from the date of this order. 

-170-

• WILLIAM MYERS, JR., CLAIMANT
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn &

 'Leary, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 wn Motion  rder

SAIF CLAIM N . C 253262 APRIL 7, 1978 «
 n February 2, 1977 claimant requested the Board to

exercise its own motion jurisdiction pursuant to  RS 656.278
and reopen his claim for an industrial injury suffered on May
14, 1970, alleging he was in need of additional medical care
and treatment and additional disability benefits. Claimant's
claim has been closed and his aggravation rights have expired.

The claimant' had requested the State Accident Insur­
ance Fund to reopen his claim but it had refused to do so and
claimant contends that this must be considered a rejection to
provide further medical care and treatment pursuant to  RS 656.
245 .

The Fund, after being furnished a copy of claimant's
request and the supporting medical reports, responded, stating
it had provided claimant with all the treatment indicated.

The Board construed this response to be in opposition
to claimant's request. Because the Board did not have suffi­
cient medical evidence before it at that time upon which to make
a determination on the merits of claimant's request it referred
the matter to the Hearings Division with instructions to holda hearing on the issue of whether claimant's pre^'sent condition
represented a worsening since the last arrangement or adjustment
of compensation which was made on January 10, 1974, thereby
justifying a reopening of the claim as requested by claimant;
also, to make a determination on the issue of claimant's en­
titlement to additional medical care and treatment pursuant to
 RS 656.245 .

After a hearing on May 25, 1975, Joseph D. St. Martin,
Administrative Law Judge (ALJ), caused a transcript of the pro­
ceeding to be prepared and submitted to the Board together with
his recommendation.

#

The Board, after de novo review of the transcript and
a study of the ALJ's recommendation, adopts as its own the ALJ's
recommendation, a copy of which is attached hereto and, by this
reference,made a part hereof.

 RDER
Claimant is found to be permanently and totally disabled

and entitled to compensation therefor from the date of this order.

170- -



        
              

   
        
      
        

           
           

           

     
   

    
   
     

 
    

      
         

         
         

        

          
            
         

         

       
          

         

attorney is awarded as a reasonable attorney's 
I 

fee the sum ofi$1,150, payable out of the award for permanent total 
diiability, pa~able as paid. 

I 
The State Accident Insurance Fund shall pay claimant's 

out-of-pocket ~xpenses for prescriptions and medical care. 

The $tate Accident Insurance Fund shall also pay claim­
ant compensation equal to 25% of said expenses and pay claimant's 
attorney the s~ of $750 because of its wron~ful refusal to fur­
nish medical c~re and treatment pursuant to the provisions of ORS 
656.245. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-33 

MICHAEL O'NIELL, CLAIMANT 
James H. Nelson, Claimant's Atty. 
Evohl Malagon, Claimant's Atty. 

Jones, Lang, Rlein, Wolf & gmith, 
Defense Atty. 

Request for Review by Employer 

APRIL 7, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

·The employer seeks Board review of the Referee's o~der 
which granted claimant compensation equal to 48° for 15% unsched­
uled low back disability. The employer contends that claimant 

I .. I l -~ I I I l' I is not entitled to any permanent partia aisaoi ity compensation. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

I 
The order of the Referee, dated September 14, 19 77_, is 

affirmed. 

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable at­
torney1s fee for his services in connection with this Board re­
view in the amount of $300, payable by the carrier. 

-171-

claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attorney's
fee the sum of | $1,150, payable out of the award for permanent total
disability, payable as paid.

The State Accident Insurance Fund shall pay claimant's
out-of-pocket expenses for prescriptions and medical care.

The State Accident Insurance Fund shall also pay claim­
ant compensation equal to 25% of said expenses and pay claimant's
attorney the sum of $750 because of its wrongful refusal to fur­
nish medical care and treatment pursuant to the provisions of  RS
656.245.

WCB CASE N . 77-33 APRIL 7, 1978

#

MICHAEL  'NIELL, CLAIMANT
James H. Nelson, Claimant's Atty.
Evohl Malagon, Claimant's Atty.
Jones, Lang, Kle n, Wolf & Sm tK,

Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Employer

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
-The employer seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which granted claimant compensation equal to 48° for 15% unsched­
uled low back disability. The employer contends that claimant
is not entitled to any permanent partial disability compensation.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated September 14, 1977, is

affirmed.
Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable at­

torney's fee for his services in connection with this Board re­
view in the amount of $300, payable by the carrier.

#
171- -



      
    

   
     
    

   

  

         
         

         
    

       
   

          
     

          
      

          
        

        
          
           
    

      
       

          
  

      
          

                     

        
            

            
           
  

   

the Matter of the Compensation 
of the Beneficiaries of 

MERRILL RAY, DECEASED 
Lively & Wiswall, Claimant's Atty. 
Brian Pocock, Defense Atty. 
Stipulated Order on Review 

COME NOW, John Svoboda of Lively & Wiswall, attorneys 
for beneficiaries in the above entitled matter, and Brian 
Pocock, attorney for the insurer, State Accident Insurance Fund, 
and stipulate to the following: 

WHEREAS, the beneficiaries of Merrill Ray previously 
requested Board Review, and 

WHEREAS, the Board on the 6th day of January, 1978, 
issue an Order on Review, and 

WHEREAS, on the 19th day of January, 1978, the Board 
issued an Amended Order on Review, and 

WHEREAS, on the 17th day of February, 1978, the Board 
entered its Order Abating Amended Order on Review, and 

WHEREAS, counsel for the State Accident Insurance Fund, 
Brian Pocock, and counsel for the beneficiaries of Merrill Ray, 
John Svoboda of Lively & Wiswall, desire that the Board enter 
its Order resolvin5 all issues, 

NOW,THEREFORE, based upon the stipulation hereinafter 
set forth, it is hereby ordered as follows: 

1. That the Referee's Order dated June 23, 1977, is 
modified as follows: 

(a) That claimants/beneficiaries are granted death 
benefits under the Statute from February 1?, 1976, until July 7, 
197h. ~hAe i~ Addiei~~, ~ ~um ~~u~l eo 25 ,~r ~~~, ot ~u~h 
compensation for death benefits under the statute is granted to 
claimants/beneficiaries. 

(b) That claimant's attorney is awarded as reasonable 
attorney's fee for his services rendered in this matter in a sum 
of $600.00 to be paid by the State Accident Insurance Fund and 
not to be deducted from the proceeds payable to the beneficiaries 
of Merrill Ray. 

IT IS SO STIPULATED. 

-172-

• wcB

In the Matter of the Compensation
of the Beneficiaries of

MERRILL RAY, DECEASED
Lively & Wiswall, Claimant's Atty
Brian Pocock, Defense Atty.
Stipulated  rder on Review

ftfRIIi 7, 1970

C ME N W, John Svoboda of Lively & Wiswall, attorneys
for beneficiaries in the above entitled matter, and Brian
Pocock, attorney for the insurer. State Accident Insurance Fund,
and stipulate to the following:

WHEREAS, the beneficiaries of Merrill Ray previously
requested Board Review, and

WHEREAS, the Board on the 6th day of January, 1978,
issue an  rder on Review, and

WHEREAS, on the 19th day of January, 1978, the Board
issued an Amended  rder on Review, and

WHEREAS, on the 17th day of February, 1978, the Board
entered its  rder Abating Amended  rder on Review, and

WHEREAS, counsel for the State Accident Insurance Fund,
Brian Pocock, and counsel for the beneficiaries of Merrill Ray,
John Svoboda of Lively & Wiswall, desire that the Board enter
its  rder resolving all issues^

N W,THEREF RE, based upon the stipulation hereinafter
set forth, it is hereby ordered as follows:

1. That the Referee's  rder dated June 23, 1977, is
modified as follows:

(a) That claimants/beneficiaries are granted death
benefits under the Statute from February 18, 1976, until July 7,
197G. That ih additiaw, a sum agual ta 25 cant at suahcompensation for death benefits under the statute is granted to
claimants/beneficiaries.

(b) That claimant's attorney is awarded as reasonable
attorney's fee for his services rendered in this matter in a sum
of $600.00 to be paid by the State Accident Insurance Fund and
not to be deducted from the proceeds payable to the beneficiaries
of Merrill Ray.

IT IS S STIPULATED.

#

172- -



   

    
    
     
     

  

      
        

           
           

       
            

           
              
       

       
          
          

           
          

         
        

        
           

           
           

          
          
       

        
          

           
     

          
            

         
         
         
      

        
            

          
      

WCB CASE NO. 76-3824 

MITCHELL A. ROSE 1. CLAIMANT 
Joseph Gillham,, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Se~vices, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by the SAIF 

APRIL 7, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review 
of the Referee's order which found the claimant to be permanently 
anc1 totally cHs:ableJ from the Ja-l:e ot lhe hearing, May 9, 19?7. 

Claimant, a 44-year-old timbe·r faller, sustained a com­
pensable injury on May 9, 1969 when he fell, injuring his back 
and right knee. He had been walking on a partially rotted wind­
fall which gave way causing him to fall and to land in a brush 
pile upside down, hanging by his right leg. 

Claimant sought m@dical treatment from Dr5. Gilbert and 
McKillop who d{agnosed a damaged medial meniscus that could be 
treated without surgery. Claimant continued to work but his knee 
pain W?S constant and Dr.,McKillop indicated need for a removal of 
the medial meniscus. This surgery was performed on July 11, 1969. 

Claimant w.as released for light work in November 1969, 
with some pain and intermittent swelling of his knee. 

Dr. McKillop, in February 1970, found claimant had pa~­
esthesias of his lower leg into the foot and complete paralysis 
of his right great toe extensor. Drs. McKillop and Smith both 
felt this condition was due to a compression neuropathy of the 
peroneal nerve on the right which was surgically corrected. Dr. 
McKillop noted claimant also had some low back difficulty. A 
myelogram in J~nuary 1971 revealed L4-5 defect, right. 

Claimant was found medically stationary on November 19, 
1971 and a Determination Order, dated December 17, 1971, awarded 
claimant 48° for 15% unscheduled low back disability and 30° for 
20%.·l~ss of the right leg. 

Claimant returned to work as a logger, rising to a fore­
man's position; but by November of 1974 he had returned to Dr. 
McKillop with complaints of lumbosacral pain with some radiation 
_into the right thigh. Claimant was hospitalized. The Fund ac­
cepted claimant's aggravation claim and reopened the claim for 
further medical treatment and temporary total disability. 

Ors. ,Smith and McKillop performed a laminectomy and 
a transverse pr;ocess spinal fusion L4-5 and Sl on May 14, 1975. 
After the surg~ry claimant had back stiffness and aching. He 
was advised to wear a back brace. 

-173-

WCB CASE N , 76-3824

MITCHELL A. R SE,. CLAIMANT
Joseph Gillham,. Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by the SAIF

APRIL 7, 1978

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips,
The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review

of the Referee’s order which found the claimant to be permanently
and totally d sabled ^rom tbe date of the hear ng, May 9, 1977.

Claimant, a 44-year-old timber faller, sustained a com­
pensable injury on May 9, 1969 when he fell, injuring his back
and right knee. He had been walking on a partially rotted wind­
fall which gave way causing him to fall and to land in a brush
pile upside down, hanging by his right leg.

Claimant sought medical treatment from Drs; Gilbert and
McKillop who diagnosed a damaged medial meniscus that could be
treated without surgery. Claimant continued to work but his knee
pain v/as constant and Dr.‘McKillop indicated need for a removal of
the medial meniscus. This surgery was performed on July 11, 1969.

Claimant was released for light work in November 1969,
with some pain and intermittent swelling of his knee.

Dr. McKillop, in February 1970, found claimant had par­
esthesias of his lower leg into the foot and complete paralysis
of his right great toe extensor. Drs. McKillop and Smith both
felt this condition was due to a compression neuropathy of the
peroneal nerve on the right which was surgically corrected. Dr.
McKillop noted claimant also had some low back difficulty. A
myelogram in January 1971 revealed L4-5 defect, right.

Claimant was found medically stationary on November 19,
1971 and a Determination  rder, dated December 17, 1971, awarded
claimant 48*^ for 15% unscheduled low back disability and 30° for
20% lo.ss of the right leg.

#

Claimant returned to work as a logger, rising to a fore­
man's position,' but by November of 1974 he had returned to Dr.
McKillop with complaints of lumbosacral pain with some radiation
.into the right thigh. Claimant was hospitalized. The Fund ac­
cepted claimant's aggravation claim and reopened the claim for
further medical treatment and temporary total disability.

Drs. ,Smith and McKillop performed a laminectomy and
a transverse process spinal fusion L4-5 and SI on May 14, 1975.
After the surgery claimant had back stiffness and aching. He
was advised to wear a back brace.

173- -



       
             
          
       

        
          

            
     

        
          

            
          
          

           
         

      
        

         
        

           
   

          
             

             
             

           
          
           

        
         

           
            

          
          
         

            
   

        
 

         
             

           
        

McKillop found claimant medically stationary on 
May 26, 1976, but still having a good deal of pain. Dr. McKillop 
felt claimant was unable to return to his former employment and 
felt claimant ne@d@d a job chang@ and trBining. 

A Determination Order, dated July 1, 1976, awarded claim­
ant an additional 80° for 25% unscheduled low back disability, 
making a total of 128° for 40% unscheduled disability and 30° for 
20% loss of the right leg. 

Claimant was referred to the Division of Vocational 
Rehabilitation on July 10, 1976. Claimant has a high school edu­
cation and has worked as a lo9~er all of his life. Glaiman~ w~~ 
declared ineligible by DVR in October 1976 because his physical 
problems were too severe. Claimant has developed an eye condition 
whi~h is progressively worsening but not job related, but it was 
considered by DVR in finding claimant ineligible. Claimant also 
had been found to be ineligible previously. 

The Referee found, based on claimant's age, education, 
and work experience, that claimant was entitled to compensation 
for permanent total disability. He found 1the eye symptoms did 
not predate the work injury, but they were not the major compo­
nent of claimant's disability. 

The Board, after de novo review, finds that claimant is 
no longer able to engage in his former employment as a logger or 
foreman of a crew nor can he engage in any heavy labor jobs; how­
ever, he has a high school education and is not an individual who 
has only his back to rely on for earning his livelihood. Claim-
ant1s ability to be retralneJ !or other careers was greatly af­
fected if not terminated by the subsequent development of his eye 
symptoms, which are not related to his on-the-job injury. 

The Board concludes that claimant is not permanently. 
and totally disabled as the result of his on-the-job injury of 
May 9, 1969, but claimant has suffered a greater loss of earning 
capacity than that for which he was previously awarded. The 
Board believes that an award of 256° for 80% unscheduled dis­
ability will adequately compensate claimant for his loss of 
wage earning capacity. The award of 30° for 20% loss of the 
right leg is adequate. 

ORDER 

The Referee's order, dated August 5, 1977, is modi­
fied. 

Claimant is awarded 256° for 80% unscheduled low back 
disability and 30° for 20% loss of the right leg. This is in 
lieu of the award of permanent total disability made by the 
Referee's order, which in all other respects is affirmed. 

-174-

Dr. McKillop found claimant medically stationary on
May 26, 1976, but still having a good deal of pain. Dr. McKillop
felt claimant was unable to return to his former employment and
felt claimant needed a job change and training.

A Determination  rder, dated July 1, 1976, awarded claim­
ant an additional 80° for 25% unscheduled low back disability,
making a total of 128° for 40% unscheduled disability and 30° for
20% loss of the right leg.

Claimant was referred to the Division of Vocational
Rehabilitation on July 10, 1976. Claimant has a high school edu­
cation and has worked as a logger all of his life. Claimant
declared ineligible by DVR in  ctober 1976 because his physical
problems were too severe. Claimant has developed an eye condition
which is progressively worsening but not job related, but it was
considered by DVR in finding claimant ineligible. Claimant also
had been found to be ineligible previously.

The Referee found, based on claimant's age, education,
and work experience, that claimant was entitled to compensation
for permanent total disability. He found^the eye symptoms did
not predate the work injury, but they were not the major compo­
nent of claimant's disability.

#

The Board, after de novo review, finds that claimant is
no longer able to engage in his former employment as a logger or
foreman of a crew nor can he engage in any heavy labor jobs; how­
ever, he has a high school education and is not an individual who
has only his back to rely on for earning his livelihood. Claim­
ant’s ability to be retrained lor other careers was greatly af­
fected if not terminated by the subsequent development of his eye
symptoms, which are not related to his on-the-job injury.

#

The Board concludes that claimant is not permanently
and totally disabled as the result of his on-the-job injury of
May 9, 1969, but claimant has suffered a greater loss of earning
capacity than that for which he was previously awarded. The
Board believes that an award of 256° for 80% unscheduled dis­
ability will adequately compensate claimant for his loss of
wage earning capacity. The award of 30° for 20% loss of the
right leg is adequate.

 RDER
The Referee's order, dated August 5, 1977, is modi­

fied .
Claimant is awarded 256° for 80% unscheduled low back

disability and 30° for 20% loss of the right leg. This is in
lieu of the award of permanent total disability made by the
Referee's order, which in all other respects is affirmed. m

174- -

. 



   
   

      

          
          

          
           

         
        

           
           

         
           
           

           
           
      

          
          
          

      

                
         

            
   

 
        

        

        
           

           
   

       CLAIM NO. A 641728 
I 

CAR.BA SISK, CLAIMANT 
Raymond Rees, Claimant's Atty. 
SAif, Legal services, Defense Atty. 
Own Motion Order 

APRIL 7, 1978 

On May 20, 1977 claimant, by and through his attorney, 
requested the Board to exercise its own motion jurisdiction and 
reopen his claim for an injury suffered on October 28, 1957. 
The Fund responded to this request, stating that it doubted that 
claimant was totally disabled 'and, because he had already re­
ceived awards totaling 60%, he had been adequately compensated. 

The Board, by an order dated June 17, 1977, found that 
it did not have sufficient evidence to determine the merits of 
clai~ant's request and remanded the claim to the Hearings Divi­
sion with instructions to hold a hearing and take evidence on 
the issue of whether or not claimant's present condition is the 
resutt of his 1957 injury and, if so, if claimant's present con­
dition represents a worsening thereof since the date of his last 
award of compensation for the 1957 injury. 

I 

A hearing was held on July 28, 1977 before John D. 
McLeod, Administrative Law Judge (ALJ), who found, based on the 
medical evidence and the testimony of claimant at the hearing, 
that claimant is permanently and totally disabled. 

ThQ Bodrd, aftGr thorough oongidGrJtion of thg tran~cript, 
the medical evidence and the ALJ's recommendation, affirms the 
findings and conclusion of the ALJ contained in his recommenda­
tion, a copy of which is attached hereto and, by this reference, 
made a part hereof. 

ORDER 
I 

Claimant is hereby considered to be permanently and 
totally disabled as of the date of this order. 

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted as a reasonabl~ 
attorney's fee a sum equal to 25% of the increased compensation 
granted by this order, payable out of said compensation as paid, 
not· to exceed $2,300. 

-175-

#

CARBA SISK, CLAIMANT
Raymond Rees, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty, wn Motion  rder

 n May 20, 1977 claimant, by and through his attorney,
requested the Board to exercise its own motion jurisdiction and
reopen his claim for an injury suffered on  ctober 28, 1957.
The Fund responded to this request, stating that it doubted that
claimant was totally disabled 'and, because he had already re­
ceived awards totaling 60%, he had been adequately compensated.

The Board, by an order dated June 17, 1977, found that
it did not have sufficient evidence to determine the merits of
claimant's request and remanded the claim to the Hearings Divi­
sion with instructions to hold a hearing and take evidence on
the issue of whether or not claimant's present condition is the
result of his 1957 injury and, if so, if claimant's present con­
dition represents a worsening thereof since the date of his last
award of compensation for the 1957 injury.

A hearing was held on July 28, 1977 before John D.
McLeod, Administrative Law Judge (ALJ), who found, based on the
medical evidence and the testimony of claimant at the hearing,
that claimant is permanently and totally disabled.

ThQ Board, after thorough oonsideration of the traneoript,the medical evidence and the ALJ's recommendation, affirms the
findings and conclusion of the ALJ contained in his recommenda­
tion, a copy of which is attached hereto and, by this reference,
made a part hereof.

'  RDER
Claimant is hereby considered to be permanently and

totally disabled as of the date of this order.

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted as a reasonable
attorney’s fee a sum equal to 25% of the increased compensation
granted by this order, payable out of said compensation as paid,
not' to exceed $2,300.

SAIE CLAIM N . A 641728 APRIL 1, 1978

#
175- -

1 

( 

I 



     

 
        

    
    

      
        

          
         

       
   

      
           

         
          

       
         

         

       
        

          
           

        
        

        
          
            
         
        

          
         

    

        
      

         
            
         

 
          

             
          
             

   

CASE NO. 77-3121 APRIL 11, 1978 

LEVEAR BROOKS, CLAIMANT 
Davies, Brooks, Strayer, Stoel & Beley, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks Board review·of the Referee's order 
which granted him 160° for 50% unscheduled low back disability. 
Claimant contends this award is not sufficient. The State Ac­
cident Insurance Fund cross-appeals, contending the Referee's 
award is too high. 

Claimant, a 64-year-old upholsterer, sustained a com­
pensable injury to his back on August 16, 1976 while lifting 
and turning pieces of furniture. He was treated conservatively 
for the injury which was diagnosed as lumbosacral strain with 
bilateral radiculopathy with probable disc related disease. 
Claimant had suffered from degenerative arthritis of the lumbar 
spine and probable degenerative disc disease prior to this sur­
gery. 

Dr. Hardeman felt claimant had advanced degenerative 
osteoarthritic chan~es; he believed claimant was medically stable 
in April 1977 with mild residual symptoms manifested by back 
pain. He opined claimant was unable to return to his former em­
ployment because it required a considerable amount of lifting. 

Dr. Pasquesi, after examining claimant in January 1977, 
reported claimant had tremors in his lower extremities. Claim-
ant had lost approximately 30 pounds which Dr. Pasquesi was un­
able to explain but he felt the weight loss was unrelated to claim­
ant's industrial injury. His diagnosis was a strain superimposed 
upon degenerative changes. Dr. Pasquesi said claimant had 
chronic minimal to mild pain and his impairment was equivalent 
to 5% of the whole man. He recommended claim closure. 

Claimant denied ever having tremors. 

A Determination Order, dated March 31, 1977, awarded 
16° for 5% unscheduled low back disability. 

Claimant has an eleventh grade education and has been 
employed as an upholsterer for more than 40 years. He has not 
undergone any surgical operations and is not using pain medica­
tions. 

Claimant testified he was unable to bend or to stoop 
very long and unable to lift very much. He has given up his 
hobby of making cabinets, but still makes picture frames and 
flower boxes. He is able to use a saw for about 15 minutes be­
fore t~king a rest. 

-176-

• 

WCB CASE N . 77-3121 APRIL 11, 1978

LEVEAR BR  KS, CLAIMANT
Davies, Brooks, Strayer, Stoel & Beley, Claimant's Atty
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty,
Request for Review by Claimant

#
Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee’s order

which granted him 160® for 50% unscheduled low back disability.
Claimant contends this award is not sufficient. The State Ac­
cident Insurance Fund cross-appeals, contending the Referee's
award is too high.

Claimant, a 64-year-old upholsterer, sustained a com­
pensable injury to his back on August 16, 1976 while lifting
and turning pieces of furniture. He was treated conservatively
for the injury which was diagnosed as lumbosacral strain with
bilateral radiculopathy with probable disc related disease.
Claimant had suffered from degenerative arthritis of the lumbar
spine and probable degenerative disc disease prior to this sur­
gery.

Dr. Hardeman felt claimant had advanced degenerative
osteoarthritic changes; he believed claimant was medically stable
in April 1977 with mild residual symptoms manifested by back
pain. He opined claimant was unable to return to his former em­
ployment because it required a considerable amount of lifting.

Dr. Pasquesi, after examining claimant in January 1977,
reported claimant had tremors in his lower extremities. Claim­
ant had lost approximately 30 pounds which Dr. Pasquesi was un­
able to explain but he felt the weight loss was unrelated to claim­
ant's industrial injury. His diagnosis was a strain superimposed
upon degenerative changes. Dr. Pasquesi said claimant had
chronic minimal to mild pain and his impairment was equivalent
to 5% of the whole man. He recommended claim closure.

Claimant denied ever having tremors.

A Determination  rder, dated March 31, 1977, awarded
16° for 5% unscheduled low back disability.

Claimant has an eleventh grade education and has been
employed as an upholsterer for more than 40 years. He has not
undergone any surgical operations and is not using pain medica­
tions .

Claimant testified he was unable to bend or to stoop
very long and unable to lift very much. He has given up his
hobby of making cabinets, but still makes picture frames and
flower boxes. He is able to use a saw for about 15 minutes be­
fore taking a rest.

176- -



         
           

           
          

          
           
   

        
           

          
         

          
          

       
  

        
 

         
            
          

     

  
       

    
  

           
         

         
            

            
        

   

Referee found it difficult to reconcile the medical 
testimony of Dr. Pasquesi with the testimony of claimant whom he 
found to be credible, but claimant could have and would have con­
tinued working except for his injury. Claimant was forced into 
involuntary retirement and as a result had sustained a substantial 
loss of his wage earning capacity. He awarded claimant 160° for 
his low back injury. 

The Board, after de novo review, finds the claimant's 
logg of w~gG Girning capacity does not justify an 6ward for soi 
of the maximum allowed for unscheduled disability. Based on the 
medical evidence that claimant's residuals were minimal to mild, 
and considering all of the other evidence the Board concludes 
claimant would be sufficiently compensated with an award.of 112° 
for 35% of the maximum for unscheduled disability. 

ORDER 

The Referee's order, dated September 19, 1977, is modi-
fieci. 

Claimant is hereby awarded 112° for 35% unscheduled low 
back disability. This is in lieu of the award made by the Refer­
ee's Opinion and Order which in all other respects is affirmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-2073 AP RI L 11 , 19 7 8 · 

JAMES 0 E. BUTLER, CLAIMANT 
Emmons, Kyle, Kropp & Kryger, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Order on Remand 

On January 27, 1978 the Court of Appeals for the State 
of Oregon dismissed claimant's petition for judicial review and 
remanded the mJtter to the Workers' Compensation Board with direc­
tions for it t6 remand the above entitled matter to its Hearings 
Division to set for hearing on the issu~ of the extent of claim­
ant's disab~lity for his May 13, 1968 industrial injury. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

-177-

#
The Referee found it difficult to reconcile the medical

testimony of Dr. Pasquesi with the testimony of claimant whom he
found to be credible, but claimant could have and would have con­
tinued working except for his injury. Claimant was forced into
involuntary retirement and as a result had sustained a substantial
loss of his wage earning capacity. He awarded claimant 160° for
his low back injury.

The Board, after de novo review, finds the claimant’s
loss of wagg Qa|rning capacity does not justify an award for 50%
of the maximum allowed for unscheduled disability. Based on the
medical evidence that claimant's residuals were minimal to mild,
and considering all of the other evidence the Board concludes
claimant would be sufficiently compensated with an award of 112°
for 35% of the maximum for unscheduled disability.

 RDER ’

#

The Referee's order, dated September 19, 1977, is modi­
fied .

Claimant is hereby awarded 112° for 35% unscheduled low
back disability. This is in lieu of the award made by the Refer­
ee's  pinion and  rder which in all other respects is affirmed.

WCB CASE N . 77-2073 APRIL 11, 1978

JAMES'E. BUTLER, CLAIMANT
Emmons, Kyle, Kropp & Kryger, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 rder on Remand

 n January 27, 1978 the Court of Appeals for the State
of  regon dismissed claimant's petition for judicial review and
remanded the matter to the Workers' Compensation Board with direc­
tions for it to remand the above entitled matter to its Hearings
Division to set for hearing on the issue of the extent of claim­
ant's disability for his May 13, 1968 industrial injury.

IT IS S  RDERED.

177- -

, 



   
     
     
  

     

         
        
         

          
            
      

     

   
    
       
    
    

      
         

         
                   
          

          
            
        

          

        
          

         

CASE NO. 77-3253 APRIL 11, 1978 

ORLANDO CHADA, CLAIMANT 
Evohl F. Malagon, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Order of Dismissal 

, .. A request for review, having been duly filed with the 
WorKero' GompGnfiat!on ~Qa.Q ~nth~ ~~9v~ ~httii~~ m~tter by t~~ 
claimant, and said request for review now having been withdrawn, 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the request for review now 
pending before the Board is hereby dismissed and the order of the 
Referee is final by operation of law. 

WCB CASE NO. 76-4148-B APRIL 11, 1978 

LEROY D. COLLINS, CLAI'MANT 
Elden M. Rosenthal, Claimant's Atty. 
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith, Defense At~y. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Employer 

Revie~ed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

The employer seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which ordered that the State Accident Insurance Fund be dismissed 
as a ~Arty a~£~~a~n, in ,hg Jboug gntitlQd mattQr. Th@ @mploy@r 
contends that the injuries suffered under the State Accident Insur­
ance Fund are important to the proper disposition of this case. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is-made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated August 12, 1977, is af­
firmed. 

tlaimant's attorney is hereby granted as a reasonable 
attorney's fee for his services in connection with this Board re­
view a sum equal to $300, payable by the carrier. 

-178-

• 

-

 RLAND CHADA, CLAIMANT
Evohl F. Malagon, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 rder of Dismissal

WCB CASE N . 77 3253 APRIL 11, 1978

A request for review, having been duly filed with the
WorKeiB' CompenBatiion Bsacd in ths s! 9y matter by the
claimant, and said request for review now having been withdrawn,

IT IS THEREF RE  RDERED that the’ request for review now
pending before the Board is hereby dismissed and the order of the
Referee is final by operation of law.

WCB CASE N . 76-4148-B APRIL 11, 1978

LER Y D. C LLINS, CLAPMANT
Elden M. Rosenthal, Claimant's Atty.
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith, Defense Atty,
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Employer

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
The employer seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which ordered that the State Accident Insurance Fund be dismissed
ag k ^a5*ty dsfandant in the aboue entitled matter. The employercontends that the injuries suffered under the State Accident Insur­
ance Fund are important to the proper disposition of this case.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is-made a part hereof.

 RDER

#

firmed.
The order of the Referee, dated August 12, 1977, is af-

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted as a reasonable
attorney's fee for his services in connection with this Board re­
view a sum equal to $300, payable by the carrier.

m
178- -

-



        
    

      
    

  

       
             

         
                     
          
          
           
          

        
        

             
          

            
        

           
          
    

         
            

          
        

         
            

             
           
          

              
      

         
       

       
          
          
        

     

CLAIM NO. FC 249676 APRIL 11, 1978 

HELEN M. EWIN, CLAIMANT 
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn~ 

O'Leary, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Own Motion Determination 

Clai~ant, a 65-year-old substitute school teacher, fell 
and injured her left hip and left forearm on June 4, 1970 while 
conducting a class field trip. Dr. McGough removed her femoral 
ping on JunQ l~, 1971 Jnd, on Octob@r 7, 1~71, pQrform@d a clos~ 
ing examination. Left hip findings revealed no limp, left fore­
arm findings indicated a mild dorsal angulation at the fracture 
site with decreased left wrist ranges of extension and flexion 
with some left index finger residuals, and the doctor noted some 
low back complaints. On December 13, 1971, Dr. Pasquesi found 
essentially the same thing with additional left hand residuals. 

A Determination Order, dated December 23, 1971, granted 
45° for 30% loss of the left leg and 23° for approximately 15% 
loss of the left for~arm. This Determination Order was affirmed 
by a hearings officer and by the Board; however, a circuit court 
judgm·ent order, dated October 29, 1973, granted claimant addi­
tiona:1 compensation for 20% of the left leg and affirmed the 
left forearm award. Dr. Rusch performed a left hip total replace­
ment on April 8, 1977. 

On August 16, 1977 claimant requested own motion relief 
to reopen his June 4, 1970 claim. An Own Motion Order, issued 
September 28, 1977, directed that this claim be reopened with 
temporary total disability benefits to commence April g, 1977. 

Claimant was found to be medically stationary by Dr. 
Pasquesi on January 10, 1978. He noted that claimant was using a 
cane and had a left-sided limp. Range of motion in the left hip 
were found to be decreased apd claimant complained of pain and 
fatigue. The doctor noted her low back complaints and attributed 
them to the change in her gait. Dr. Rusch was asked if he agreed 
with this evaluation; he did not respond. 

On February 9, 1978 the State Accident Insurance Fund 
requested a determination of claimant's disability. The Eval­
uation Division of the Workers' Compensation Department recom­
mends that claimant be granted additional time loss benefits from 
April 8, 1977 through January 10, 1978 and granted compensation 
equal to 48° for 15% unscheduled low back disability. 

The Board concurs with this recommendation. 

-179-

SAIF CLAIM N . FC 249676 APRIL 11, 1978
^ HELEN M. EWIN, CLAIMANT

Pozzi, Wileon, Atchison, Kahn & 'Leary, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 wn Motion Determination

m

Claimant, a 65-year-old substitute school teacher, fell
and injured her left hip and left forearm on June 4, 1970 while
conducting a class field trip. Dr. McGough removed her femoral
pine on Juno 14, 1971 and, on  ctotier 7, 1971, parformed a clos-ing examination. Left hip findings revealed no limp, left fore­
arm findings indicated a mild dorsal angulation at the fracture
site with decreased left wrist ranges of extension and flexion
with some left index finger residuals, and the doctor noted some
low back complaints.  n December 13, 1971, Dr. Pasquesi found
essentially the same thing with additional left hand residuals.

A Determination  rder, dated December 23, l97l, grantec3
45° for 30% loss of the left leg and 23° for approximately 15%
loss of the left forearm. This Determination  rder was affirmed
by a hearings officer and by the Board; however, a circuit court
judgment order, dated  ctober 29, 1973, granted claimant addi­
tional compensation for 20% of the left leg and affirmed the
left forearm award. Dr. Rusch performed a left hip total replace­
ment on April 8, 1977.

 n August 16, 1977 claimant requested own motion relief
to reopen his June 4, 1970 claim. An  wn Motion  rder, issued
September 28, 1977, directed that this claim be reopened with
temporary total disability benefits to commence April S, 1977.

claimant was found to be medically stationary by Dr.
Pasquesi on January 10, 1978. He noted that claimant was using a
cane and had a left-sided limp. Range of motion in the left hip
were found to be decreased and claimant complained of pain and
fatigue. The doctor noted her low back complaints and attributed
them to the change in her gait. Dr. Rusch was asked if he agreed
with this evaluation; he did not respond.

 n February 9, 1978 the State Accident Insurance Fund
requested a determination of claimant’s disability. The Eval­
uation Division of the Vs^orkers' Compensation Department recom­
mends that claimant be granted additional time loss benefits from
April 8, 1977 through January 10, 1978 and granted compensation
equal to 48° for 15% unscheduled low back disability.

The Board concurs with this recommendation.

m
179- -



       
          

         
        

           
           

   

     

    
    
    
    

      

         
           

           
           

         
       

           
         
          
            
         

       
         

            
          

         
    
          

        
         

      
        

           
         

            
           

          
         

Claimant is granted temporary total disability from April 
8, 1977 through January 10, 1978, less time worked, and compensa­
tion equal to 48° for 15% unscheduled low back disability. 

Claimant 1s attorney ls hereby granted as a reasonable 
attorney's fee a sum equal to 25% of the increased compensation 
granted by this order, payable out of said compensation as paid, 
not to exceed $2,000. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-3686 

GEORGE H. KNOETZEL, CLAIMANT 
Ringle & Herndon, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

APRIL 11 1 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which 
affirmed the denial by the Fund. Claimant contends his claim is 
compensable and also that he is entitled to penalties and attorney 
fees for the Fund's failure to pay compensation for temporary total 
disability within 14 days of the date of the claim, 

' . . 
.Claimant, ·a 60-year-old bus driver, alleges he suffered 

J pgychologicJl injury. HQ lagt workgd on Marccy 4, 1g77 and Qinog 
then has been.under psychiatric care .. Claimant filed;his.clai~ on 
April 29, 1977, however, his employer had knowledge of his condi­
tion ori ~pr±l 13,-1977~ The Fund did not pay-any compensation 
until June 2, 1977 when it paid claimant compensation from·March. 
1, ·1977; The.claim.~as denied on June 24, 1977 • 

. Claimant's problem is a paranoid condition._ His.pr9b­
lem.began,·in the fall:of 1975, after a conversation with a co­
worker. From this time on and until he quit his employment;."claim­
ant1s condition worsened and he became increasingly sensitive and 
felt others were maligning him. 

I ~_' • • • • 

': Claimant sou~ht medical assistancie~from-Dr.· 
ical ~~ychologi~t, and Dr. McCullbch, a-psichi~trist. 
lieved::ihat claimarit's condition, based on th~ history 
to them-oy claimant,. was work related. 

Davis, ·~·clin­
Both be­
related 

Dr. Colbach, also a psychiatrist, who examined claimant 
at the request of the employer, felt-that claimant's onset of 
symptoms at work was coincidental. He believed that claimant 
was a casualty of life, rather than of any particular job. Dr. 
Colbach's opinion was based on the fact that it didn't appear 
that claimant was submitted to any extraordinary stresses on his 
job. He felt claimant developed his serious mental illness at 

-180-

 RDER
Claimant is granted temporary total disability from April

8, 1977 through January 10, 1978, less time worked, and compensa­
tion equal to 48° for 15% unscheduled low back disability.

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted as a reasonable
attorney's fee a sum equal to 25% of the increased compensation
granted by this order, payable out of said compensation as paid,
not to exceed $2,000.

WCB CASE N . 77-3686 APRIL 11, 1978

GE RGE H. KN ETZEL, CLAIMANT
Ringle & Herndon, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which
affirmed the denial by the Fund. Claimant contends his claim is
compensable and also that he is entitled to penalties and attorney
fees for the Fund's failure to pay compensation for temporary total
disability within 14 days of the date of the claim.

.Claimant, a 60-year-old bus driver, alleges he suffered
a psyohologioal injury. Hq last workod on March 4, 1977 and slnao
then has been,under psychiatric care. ■ Claimant filed,his.claim on
April 29, 1977, however, his employer had knowledge of his condi­
tion on April 13, 1977. The Fund did not pay any compensation
until June 2, 1977 when it paid claimant compensation from'March.
1, 1977. The.claim.was denied on June 24, 1977.

: . • .Claimant's problem is a 'paranoid condition.. His.prob­
lem. began<'in the fall :of 1975 , after a conversation with a co­
worker. From this time on and until he quit his employmentclaim­
ant's condition worsened and he became increasingly sensitive and
felt others were maligning him.

“ ' Claimant sought medical assistance "from-Dr .■ Davis a clin­
ical psychologist, and Dr. McCulloch, a psychiatrist. Both be­
lieved '•that claimant's condition, based on the history related
to them-by claimant, was work related. ^

Dr. Colbach, also a psychiatrist, who examined claimant
at the request of the employer, felt that claimant's onset of
symptoms at work was coincidental. He believed that claimant
was a casualty of life, rather than of any particular job. Dr.
Colbach's opinion was based on the fact that it didn't appear
that claimant was submitted to any extraordinary stresses on his
job. He felt claimant developed his serious mental illness at

180- -



              
      

       
            
          
          

        
         

          
            
             

          
         

          
            
           
       

         
              

           
          
           

           
        

         
          
             
         

            
              
          
           
          

    

        
         

            
           

 
       

             
          
        

point of his life and he happened to be working at the time 
of the onset of his mental condition. 

ThQ RGfGrQG found claimant·~ pGrcgption of thingg WJQ 
a proauct of his paranoia and that there was no solid evidence 
of any actual unusual personal stress placed on claimant at 
work. He did not find a causal relationship between claimant's 
work and his problem, and affirmed the Fund's denial. 

The Referee stated that because the claim was not com­
pensable he could not assess penalties or award attorney's fees 
under the ruling by the Court of Appeals in Jones v. Emanuel Hos­
pital~ 29 Or App 265, although he would have had the claim been 
compensable. 

The Board, after de nova review, agrees with the Ref­
eree's affirmation of the Fund's denial of the claimant's claim. 
Dr. Colbach's evaluation of the claimant is more persuasive than 
that of either Dr. Davis or Dr. McCulloch. The Board finds, as 
did the Referee, that the claimant did not prove a causal relation­
ship between his work and his mental illness. 

On October 18, 1977 the Supreme Court reversed the rul­
ing of the Court of Appeals in the Jones case and ruled that the 
payment of compensation must be made within 14 days after the 
empioyer has notice or knowledge of the claim regardless of 
whether the claim is ultimately found to be not compensable; if 
such payment is not made, then the employer is liable for pen­
alties and for the payment of claimant's attcrney 1s fee. 

Inasmuch as the Supreme Court's ruling in Jones was 
made after the Referee's Opinion and Order, the Referee's ruling 
cannot be held in error but must be corrected to conform to the 
ruling of the Supreme Court. Therefore, the Board finds claim­
ant is entitled to a penalty equal to 25% of the compensation 
he was paid for the period between March 3 and June 2, 1977, the 
date of the Fund's payment,payable by the Fund and also claim­
ant1s attorney is entitled to a reasonable attorney's fee to be 
paid by the Fund because of the Fund's unreasonable resistance 
to the payment of compensation. 

ORDER 

The Referee's order, dated August 18, 1977, is modified. 

The State Accident Insurance Fund shall pay claimant a 
sum equal to 25% of the compensation it had paid claimant for tem­
porary total disability fo~ the period March 3, 1977 through June 
2, 1977. 

Claimant's counsel is awarded as a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for r:iis services at Board review a sum equal to 25% 
of the compens~tion awarded claimant by this order, payable out 
of said compensation as paid, not to exceed $500. 

-181-

#
this point of his life and he happened to be working at the time
of the onset of his mental condition.

ThQ RQfQiQQ found claimant'E porooption of things was
a product of his paranoia and that there was no solid evidence
of any actual unusual personal stress placed on claimant at
work.- He did not find a causal relationship between claimant's
work and his problem, and affirmed the Fund's denial.

The Referee stated that because the claim was not com­
pensable he could not assess penalties or award attorney's fees
under; the ruling by the Court of Appeals in Jones v. Emanuel Hos­
pital', 29  r App 265, although he would have had the claim been
compensable.

#

; The Board, after de novo review, agrees with the Ref­
eree's affirmation of the Fund's denial of the claimant's claim.
Dr. Colbach's evaluation of the claimant is more persuasive than
that of either Dr. Davis or Dr. McCulloch. The Board finds, as
did the Referee, that the claimant did not prove a causal relation­
ship between his work and his mental illness.

 n  ctober 18, 1977 the Supreme Court reversed the rul­
ing of the Court of Appeals in the Jones case and ruled that the
payment of compensation must be made within 14 days after the
employer has notice or knowledge of the claim regardless of
whether the claim is ultimately found to be not compensable; if
such payment is not made, then the employer is liable for pen­
alties and for the payment of claimant's attorney's fee.

Inasmuch as the Supreme Court's ruling in Jones was
made after the Referee's  pinion and  rder, the Referee's ruling
cannot be held in error but must be corrected to conform to the
ruling of the Supreme Court. Therefore, the Board finds claim­
ant is entitled to a penalty equal to 25% of the compensation
he was paid for the period between March 3 and June 2, 1977, the
date of the Fund's payment,payable by the Fund and also claim­
ant's attorney is entitled to a reasonable attorney's fee to be
paid by the Fund because of the Fund's unreasonable resistance
to the pa},TTient of compensation,

 RDER
The Referee's order, dated August 18, 1977, is modified.
The State Accident Insurance Fund shall pay claimant a

sum equal to 25% of the compensation it had paid claimant for tem­
porary total disability for the period March 3, 1977 through June
2, 1977.

Claimant’s counsel is awarded as a reasonable attor­
ney’s fee for his services at Board review a sum equal to 25%
of the compensation awarded claimant by this order, payable out
of said compensation as paid, not to exceed $500.

181- -



       
           

 

   
   

     
     
 

    

  

    
         

      
         

            
         

        

     
    

    
    

   
           

         
    

       
         

          
          

          
          

      
 

          
  

Referee's affirmance of the State Accident Insur­
ance Fund's denial of claimant's claim on June 24, 1977 is af­
firmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-1169 

GERTRUDE LYNCH, CLAIMANT 
Samuel M. Suwol, Claimant's Atty. 
Lindsay, Nahstoll, Hart & Krause, 

Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

APRIL 11, 1978 

Reviewed by Yoard Mel'db~~§ Wil~~~ ~~d Phillipg_ 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which 
affirmed the carrier's denial of her claim. 

The Board, after de·novo review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

Th~ ~~a~r.of thQ RQfQfQQ, dat@d D@C@mb@r 2, 1~77, iB af-
firmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-376-IF APRIL 11, 1978 

JAMES O. MEYERS , CLAIMANT 
Knappenberger & Tish, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Amended Order on Review 

On March 31, 1978 an Order on Review was entered in 
the above entitled matter which reversed the Referee's order en­
tered on September 8, 1977. 

The Board, after reconsideration, concludes that the 
Referee's order should not have been reversed but merely modi­
fied. 

Therefore, on page two of said order in the first para­
graph under the "Order" portion the word "modified" is substituted 
for the word 11 reversed", and between the third and fourth para­
graphs in the "Order" portion the following paragraph should be 
inser.ted: 

"In all other respects the Referee's order 
is affirmed." 

Except for the above amendments, the Order on Review is 
reaffirmed and ratified. 

-182-

-

The Referee's affirmance of the State Accident Insur­
ance Fund's denial of claimant's claim on June 24, 1977 is af­
firmed . #

WCB CASE N . 77-1169
GERTRUDE LYNCH, CLAIMANT
Samuel M. Suwol, Claimant's Atty.
Lindsay, Nahstoll, Hart & Krause,

Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

APRIL 11, 1978

Reviewed by Board W lSflh Phlll pQ.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which

affirmed the carrier's denial of her claim.
The Board, after de'novo review, affirms and adopts the

 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER

S!*d6!?.of thQ RQfQiQQ, dated Decemtier 1, 1977) is af-
firmed. #

WCB CASE N . 77-376-IF APRIL 11, 1978
JAMES 0. MEYERS, CLAIMANT
Knappenberger & Tish, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty,
Amended  rder on Review

 n March 31, 1978 an  rder on Review was entered in
the above entitled matter which reversed the Referee's order en­
tered on September 8, 1977.

The Board, after reconsideration, concludes that the
Referee's order should not have been reversed but merely modi­
fied.

Therefore, on page two of said order in the first para­
graph under the " rder" portion the word "modified" is substituted
for the word "reversed", and between the third and fourth para­
graphs in the " rder" portion the following paragraph should be
inserted:

"In all other respects the Referee's order
is affirmed."
Except for the above amendments, the  rder on Review is

reaffirmed and ratified.
182

m
- -



        

   
     
     

     
  

                   
            
            

         
          

          
       

         
                       

          
     

         
             

             
          

            
         
            
          
           

          
           

 
         

             
            
 

         
          

         
          

            
           

 
           

           
         

CLAIM NO. A 872730 
'••· . 

I 

JOHN D. MIZAR, CLAIMANT 
Galton, Popick & Scott, Claimant's 
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith, 

Defense Atty. 
flAIP, .L~gal f:grviCQf;, DQf@n~@ Atty. 
Own Motion Order 

APRIL l+, 1978 

Atty. 

On October 10, 1977 claimant, by and through his attor-
.ney, had requested the Board to exercise its own motion jurisdic­
tion pursuant to ORS 656.278 and reopen his claim for an industrial 
injury suffered 6n July 25, 1961. The claim had been accepted by 
the State Industrial Accident Commission, predecessor of the State 
Accident Insurance Fund, and claimant had been awarded 21.75° on 
or about January 8, 1973; his aggrayation rights have now expired. 

Claimant allegedly suffered an industrial injury on Aug­
ust 15, 1977 while employed by Portland Distributing Company and 

ho filod ~ cl~im th@r~for which WCT5 denied on the bflBiB th~t ~l~im­
ant had a pre-existing condition prior to that accident which his 
doctor said was an aggravation of his 1961 injury. Claimant re­
quested a hearing on the denial. 

The Board referred the matter to the Hearings Division 
to set for hearing on a consolidated basis on the issue of the 
propriety of the denial of the 1977 claim and on the issue of 
whether claimant's request for own motion relief with regard to 

his i961 c1alm should be· granted. After t~~ ffi~tt~~ h~rl BQGfl IQ~ 
manded to the Hearings Division, the Administrative Law Judge 
(ALJ) to whom the matter had been assigned was directed to also 

'include in his recommendation whether claimant I s claim for a new 
injury on June 18, 1969, which had been denied, and the subse­
quent:surgery necessitated thereby, and also the surgery reqriired 
on June 17, 1974, were causally related to the 1961 industrial in­
jury. : 

After a hearing, the ALJ found that claimant's present 
condition was a result of a new injury suffered on August 15, 1977 
and was the responsibility of the carrier, EBI, to whom he remanded 
the cl aim. 

In his recommendation to the Board on the claimant's 
petition for own motion relief, the ALJ, based upon the opin­
ion expressed by claimant's treating physician, Dr. Nag, found 
there:was a causal relationship between the 1969 episode and the 
'1961 injury and there was no question but that the 1974 surgery 
on the claimant's right leg was directly connected to the 1969 
surgical procedure. 

The ALJ found that the Fund had denied the 1969 ciaim 
on the grounds that claimant 1 s back pain had existed prior to 
his employment with his then employer, Quality Brands. It was 

-183-

SAIF CLAIM N . A 872730 APRIL 11, 1978
J HN D. MIZAR, CLAIMANT
Galton, Popick & Scott, Claimant's Atty.
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith,

Defense Atty.SAIP, Legal SeruloQS, Defense Atty.
 wn Motion  rder

 n  ctober 10, 1977 claimant, by and through his attor­ney, Had requested the Board to exercise its own motion jurisdic­
tion pursuant to  RS 656.278 and reopen his claim for an industrial
injury suffered on July 25, 1961. The claim had been accepted by
the State Industrial Accident Commission, predecessor of the State
Accident Insurance Fund, and claimant had been awarded 21.75° on
or about January 8, 1973; his aggravation rights have now expired.

Claimant allegedly suffered an industrial injury on Aug­
ust 15, 1977 while employed by Portland Distributing Company and
hQ filQd a claim therefor which was denied on the basis that claim-ant had a pre-existing condition prior to that accident which his
doctor said was an aggravation of his 1961 injury. Claimant re­
quested a hearing on the denial.

The Board referred the matter to the Hearings Division
to set for hearing on a consolidated basis on the issue of the
propriety of the denial of the 1977 claim and on the issue of
whether claimant's request for own motion relief with regard to
his isdl claim should he' granted. After th^ W&ttSl? Ksd bQQH 10-
manded to the Hearings Division, the Administrative Law Judge
(ALJ) to whom the matter had been assigned was directed to also
'include in his recommendation whether claimant's claim for a new
injury on June 18, 1969, which had been denied, and the subse­
quent ; surgery necessitated thereby, and also the surgery required
on June 17, 1974, were causally related to the 1961 industrial in­
jury.

After a hearing, the ALJ found that claimant's present
condition was a result of a new injury suffered on August 15, 1977
and was the responsibility of the carrier, EBI, to whom he remanded
the claim.

In his recommendation to the Board on the claimant's
petition for own motion relief, the ALJ, based upon the opin­
ion expressed by claimant's treating physician. Dr. Nag, found
thereiwas a causal relationship between the 1969 episode and the
1961 injury and there was no question but that the 1974 surgery
on the claimant's right leg was directly connected to the 1969
surgical procedure.

The ALJ found that the Fund had denied the 1969 claim
on the grounds that claimant's back pain had existed prior to
his employment with his then employer. Quality Brands. It was

183- -

i 

, 



           
            

             
            
            
             
        
         

          
     

        
           
            
           

            
     

        
            
          
      

   

       
 

     
  

  

           
        

         
           

             
        

             

   

opinion that under those circumstances the Fund could not now 
deny that the 1969 episode was an aggravation of the 1961 injury 
because the denial in 1969 was based on the fact that the injury 
was an aggravation of a prior injury. He concluded that if the 
Fund was now directed to accept the claim for aggravation it would 
only be doing what it should have done in 1969 and again in 1974. 
Th@ ALJ r@commdnded that the Board assume own rnotion-juriBdiction 
and remand claimant's 1961 claim to the Fund for processing. 

The Board, .after de nova review of the complete record, 
accepts the recommendation of the ALJ . 

. ORDER 

Claimant's claim for an industrial injury suffered on 
July 25, 1961 is hereby remanded to the State Accident Insurance 
Fund for the payment of compensation, as provided by law, for the 
period claimant was incapacitated as a result of the i969 injury· 
and also the 1974 surgery and until his claim is closed pursuant 
to the provisions of ORS 656.278. 

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted as a reasonable 
attorney's fee a sum equal to 25% of the increased temporary total 
disability compensation granted by this order, payable out of said 
compensation as paid, not to exceed $500. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-2229 

DOROT~Y PENKAVA, CLAIMANT 
Emmons, Kyle, Kropp & Kryger, 

Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Order on Remand 

APRIL 11 , 19 7 8 

On January 27, 1978 the Court of Appeals for the State 
of Oregon dismissed claimant's petition for judicial review and 
~~M~td~d t~~ m~et~r to tfi~ workgrg' CornpgngJtion IloJrd with dir= 
ections for it to remand the above entitled matter to its Hear­
ings Division to set for hearing on the issue of the extent of 
claimant's permanent disability and entitlement to further "time 
loss benefits" for her May 10, 1966 injury to her right leg and 
back. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

-184-

his opinion that under those circumstances the Fund could not now
deny that the 1969 episode was an aggravation of the 1961 injury
because the denial in 1969 was based on the fact that the injury
was an aggravation of a prior injury. He concluded that if the
Fund was now directed to accept the claim for aggravation it would
only be doing what it should have done in 1969 and again in 1974.
The ALJ recominendeci that the Board assume own motion-jurisdiction
and remand claimant's 1961 claim to the Fund for processing.

The Board, after de novo review of the complete record,
accepts the recommendation of the ALJ.

■ RDER
Claimant's claim for an industrial injury suffered on

July 25, 1961 is hereby remanded to the State Accident Insurance
Fund for the payment of compensation, as provided by law, for the
period claimant was incapacitated as a result of the 1969 injury
and also the 1974 surgery and until his claim is closed pursuant
to the provisions of  RS 656.278.

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted as a reasonable
attorney's fee a sum equal to 25% of the increased temporary total
disability compensation granted by this order, payable out of said
compensation as paid, not to exceed $500.

WCB CASE N . 77-2229

D0R0Tj^Y PEWKm, CLAIMANTEmmons, Kyle, Kropp & Kryger,
Claimant's Atty.

SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 rder on Remand

APRIL 11, 1978

m

m

 n January 27, 1978 the Court of Appeals for the State
of  regon dismissed claimant's petition for judicial review and
vsmandsd the matte)? to the wotkers' Compensation Board with dir-
actions for it to remand the above entitled matter to its Hear­
ings Division to set for hearing on the issue of the extent of
claimant's permanent disability and entitlement to further "time
loss benefits" for her May 10, 1966 injury to her right leg and
back.

IT IS S  RDERED.

m
184- -



    
   

   
     
     

  

       
          

           
           
        
           
            
         
 

         

        
          

         

     
    
     

     
 

    

      
        

          
          

          
         

 
          

            
         

         

CASE NO. 77-5232 

BERTHA RADJENOVIC, CLAIMANT 
RvohL M~l~g~~, Cl~im~nr 1~ Atty. 
SAIF,: Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by the SAIF 

I 

i 
I 

APRIL 11 , 19 7 8 

I 
• Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review of 
the Referee's order which remanded claimant's claim to it for ac-
OGpt:JnCQ and paYffl~l~t Br ~eim)?~n~~ti6n lo whi'ch she is entitled in 
addit~on to assessing penalties and attorney fees against it. 

I 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinibn and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

I 
I 
I ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated November 23, 1977, is 
affirrned. 

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable at­
torney's fee for his services in connection with this Board re­
view in the amount of $350, payable by the Fund. 

! 

WCB CASE NO. 77-4550 APRIL 11, 1978 

TERRY L. REID, CLAIMANT 
Merten & Saltveit, Claimant's Atty. 
Dezendorf, Spears, Lubersky & Campbell, 

Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which granted him compensation equal to 64° for 20% unscheduled 
low back disability. Claimant contends that he should be placed 
in an authorized program of vocational rehabilitation or, in the 
alternative, that he is entitled to an increased permanent dis-
ability award. ' 

The Board, after de nova review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

affirmed. 
The qrder of the Referee, dated 

' 
January 16, 1978, is 

-185-

WCB CASE N . 77-5232
^ BERTHA RADJEN VIC, CLAIMANT

Evohi: Malagnn, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF,: Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by the SAIF

APRIL 11, 1978

' Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
! The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review of

the Referee's order which remanded claimant's claim to it for ac-
GQptanc and paymant ot  ampahsatibn to whicK she is entitled in
addition to assessing penalties and attorney fees against it.

j The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

!  RDER

The order of the Referee, dated November 23, 1977, is
affirmed.

#
' Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable at­

torney's fee for his services in connection with this Board re­
view in the amount of $350, payable by the Fund.

WCB CASE N . 77-4550 APRIL 11, 1978
TERRY L. REID, CLAIMANT
Merten & Saltveit, Claimant's Atty.
Dezendorf, Spears, Lubersky & Campbell,
Defense Atty.

Request for Review by Claimant

m

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which granted him compensation equal to 64° for 20% unscheduled
low back disability. Claimant contends that he should be placed
in an authorized program of vocational rehabilitation or, in the
alternative, that he is entitled to an increased permanent dis­
ability award.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER

affirmed.
The order of the Referee, dated January 16, 1978, is

185- -

  



  
    

     

          
           
             

     
          

         
            

          
          

           
            
           
          
         

        
   

   

     
   
     

    
     

      
         

        
            

          
            
         

          

CASE NO. 77-4855 

MOUIN SALLOUM, CLAIMANT 
s1!r, tegal ~ervlces, Befense Atty. 
Order 

APRIL 11 , 19 7 8 

On February 13, 1978 an Opinion and Order was entered 
in the above entitled matter and on February 25, 1978 the claim­
ant advised the Board by letter that he would like to have it 
review the Referee's Opinion and Order. 

On March 29, 1978 the Board received from the State 
Accident Insurance Fund a Motion to Dismiss claimant's Request 
for Review on the grounds that claimant had failed to serve his 
notice of appeal on the Fund as required by ORS 656.295(2). 

The Board finds that the Motion to Dismiss was served 
upon the claimant by an attorney for the State Accident Insurance 
Fund on March 10, 1978. The claimant has not responded nor has 
the Board been furnished with any evidence that a copy of claim­
ant's Request for Review was mailed to the State Accident Insur­
ance Fund, a party to the rroceedin~ before the Referee. 

Therefore, the Motion to Dismiss claimant's Request for 
Review must be granted. 

IT IS SO ORDERED~ 

WCB CASE NO. 76-5720 APRIL 11 , 19 7 8 

KENNETH R. SAMPLES, CLAIMANT 
Williams, 9pooner t Craves, Clai~A~t 1~ Aeey. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by the SAIF 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review of 
the Referee's order which remanded claimant's aggravation claim 
to it for acceptance and payment of compensation to which he was 
entitled. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated October 31, 1977, is af-

firmed. -

-186-

M UIN SALL UM, CLAIMANT
5a5F, Legal Serv ces, Defense Att ?.
 rder

WCB CASE N . 77-4855 APRIL 11, 1978 #
 n February 13, 1978 an  pinion and  rder was entered

in the above entitled matter and on February 25, 1978 the claim­
ant advised the Board by letter that he would like to have it
review the Referee's  pinion and  rder.

 n March 29, 1978 the Board received from the State
Accident Insurance Fund a Motion to Dismiss claimant's Request
for Review on the grounds that claimant had failed to serve his
notice of appeal on the Fund as required by  RS 656.295(2).

The Board finds that the Motion to Dismiss was served
upon the claimant by an attorney for the State Accident Insurance
Fund on March 10, 1978. The claimant has not responded nor has
the Board been furnished with any evidence that a copy of claim­
ant's Request for Review was mailed to the State Accident Insur­
ance Fund^ a party to the proceedin<j before the Referee.

Therefore, the Motion to Dismiss claimant's Request for
Review must be granted.

IT IS S  RDERED.

WCB CASE N . 76-5720 APRIL 11, 1978
KENNETH R. SAMPLES, CLAIMANT
W ll ams, Spooner £ Graves, Cla W&ht’S Atfey.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by the SAIF

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review of

the Referee's order which remanded claimant's aggravation claim
to it for acceptance and payment of compensation to which he was
entitled.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated  ctober 31, 1977, is af­

firmed.

186- -



       
            

       

     
    
    
    
    
    

      
        
        

         
         
  

         
            

          

         

     
   
    
   
    

      
        

         
      

        
             
           

         
          
   

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in 
the ~aunt of $350, payable by the Fund. 

WCB CASE NO, 76-6912 

EMMA tRUTH TURPEN, CLAIMANT 
Smith & Lee, Claimant's Atty. 
Beddoe & Hamilton, Defense Atty. 
SAIF ,1 Legal fervices, Defense Atty. 
Requ~st for Review by Claimant 

APRIL 11, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

i Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee 1 s order 
which affirmed the November 20,1975 Determination Order, and 

I 
the amendment thereto dated December 22, 1975, which granted 
her tjo permanent disability award. Claimant contends that she 
is permanently disabled. 

1 The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts 
the qpinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

, The order of the Referee, dated November 8, 1977, is 
affirmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-947 APRIL 12, 1978 

JOHN B. RILEY, CLAIMANT 
Blyth, Porcelli'& Moomaw~ Claimant's Atty. 
Phil~p Mongrain, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order af­
firming the Determination Order of January 13, 1977. Claimant 
contends he is permanently and totally disabled. 

Claimant sustained a compensable injury on April 6, 
1970 ~hen a ladder he was on slipped, causing him to fall about 
five ·feet. His injury was diagnosed as a dorsal spine sprain. 
Claimant returned to work but experienced bad headaches and 
severe muscle spasms in his back. A myelOgram performed in Sep­
tember 1970 was normal. 

-187-

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor-#ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in
the amount of $350, payable by the Fund.

WCB CASE N . 76-6912 APRIL 11, 1978
EMMA 'RUTH TURPEN, CLAIMANT
Smith & Lee, Claimant's Atty.
Beddbe & Hamilton, Defense Atty.
SAIF,| Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
I Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which! affirmed the November 20,1975 Determination  rder, and
the amendment thereto dated December 22, 1975, which granted
her no permanent disability award. Claimant contends that she
is permanently disabled.

I The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts
the  pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

#  RDER

affirmed.
The order of the Referee, dated November 8, 1977, is

WCB CASE N . 77-947 APRIL 12, 1978
J HN B. RILEY, CLAIMANT
Blyth, Porcelli'S Moomaw, Claimant's Atty.
Philip Mongrain, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order af­

firming the Determination  rder of January 13, 1977. Claimant
contends he is permanently and totally disabled.

Claimant sustained a compensable injury on April 6,
1970 when a ladder he was on slipped, causing him to fall about
five feet. His injury was diagnosed as a dorsal spine sprain.
Claimant returned to work but experienced bad headaches and
severe muscle spasms in his back. A myelogram performed in Sep­
tember 1970 was normal.

187- -

1 



      
             

       
         

            
    

         
         

        
          

            

       
          
         

        
 

        
          
        

        
         
         

         
          

        
   

         
          
         
          

   
         

        
        

       
         

          
           

    

 
         

has had various psychological problems relat­
ing to injuries. In June of 1972, he was anxious to work but 
afraid he was not able to do so. 

Dr. Hickman, who had seen claimant at various times 
from 1963 to 1976, felt claimant, after the 1963 injury, had very 

p66r chance lo be rehabililaled. 

Claimant underwent a spinal fusion at L2-L3 in 1972; 
thereafter, he completed a program at the Portland Pain Center. 

The Orthopaedic Consultants, who have seen claimant on 
various occasions from 1975 to 1977, concluded that loss of func­
tion of his back was severe and that his emotional status had 
worsened. 

Claimant cannot do work which involves bending, twist­
ing, lifting, carrying weights, pushing or pulling and no pro­
longed sitting or standing. Claimant's work experience has been 
in construction-maintenance work, sales work, and setting up 
mobile homes. 

A Determination Order dated January 13, 1977 awarded 
claimant 112° for 35% unscheduled disability for his low back 
injury. Claimant had received 48° for 15% in 1972. 

~he fteferee viewed lhe filmi whith show~d tlbifu~rit 
engaged in various activities that were inconsistent with his 
testimony. The Referee concluded claimant was not credible and 
had failed to cooperate in various programs instituted.to bring 
him to a place where he could respond constructively to voca­
tional rehabilitation, and he affirmed the Determination Order 
dated January 13, 1977. 

The Board, after de nova review, finds that claimant 
has undergone four spinal fusions and two laminectomies as a re­
sult of his various back injuries. The Orthopaedic Consultants 
had examined claimant on various occasions and each time found 
claimant's condition had worsened. 

The Board does not find claimant to be permanently and 

!OtJlly digJblGd. ThQ filrng indicat@d that claimant engaged in 
various activities, however, claimant, after admitting he engaged 
in these activities, stated he expe~ienced problems afterwards. 

The Board concludes that claimant has suffered a sub-. 
stantial loss of wage earning capacity and to be adequately com­
pensated therefor claimant is entitled to an award of 256° for 
80% unscheduled low back disability. 

ORDER 

The Referee's order, dated August 26, 1977, is modi-. 
fied. 

-188-

Claimant has had various psychological problems relat­
ing to injuries. In June of 1972, he was anxious to work but
afraid he was not able to do so.

Dr. Hickman, who had seen claimant at various times
from 1963 to 1976, felt claimant, after the 1963 injury, had very
^66r cKance to be fehabilitated.

Claimant underwent a spinal fusion at L2-L3 in 1972;
thereafter, he completed a program at the Portland Pain Center.

The  rthopaedic Consultants, who have seen claimant on
various occasions from 1975 to 1977, concluded that loss of func­
tion of his back was severe and that his emotional status had
worsened.

Claimant cannot do work which involves bending, twist­
ing, lifting, carrying weights, pushing or pulling and no pro-,
longed sitting or standing. Claimant's work experience has been
in construction-maintenance work, sales work, and setting up
mobile homes.

#

A Determination  rder dated January 13, 1977 awarded
claimant 112° for 35% unscheduled disability for his low back
injury. Claimant had received 48° for 15% in 1972.

The Referee viewed the films which showed dlainiaht
engaged in various activities that were inconsistent with his
testimony. The Referee concluded claimant was not credible and
had failed to cooperate in various programs instituted,to bring
him to a place where he could respond constructively to voca­
tional rehabilitation, and he affirmed the Determination  rder
dated January 13, 1977.

The Board, after de novo review, finds that claimant
has undergone four spinal fusions and two laminectomies as a re­
sult of his various back injuries. The  rthopaedic Consultants
had examined claimant on various occasions and each time found
claimant's condition had worsened.

The Board does not find claimant to be permanently and
totally disablQd. ThQ films indicated that claimant engaged in
various activities, how’ever, claimant, after admitting he engaged
in these activities, stated he experienced problems afterwards.

The Board concludes that claimant has suffered a sub-,
stantial loss of wage earning capacity and to be adequately com­
pensated therefor claimant is entitled to an award of 256° for
80%' unscheduled low back disability.

 RDER

fied.
The Referee'.s order, dated August 26, 1977 , is modi-.

188- -

’ 



         
           

    
       

              
       
       

   
         

     
    

  

       
         
          

       
        

            
              
          
         

   
        

         
        

         
        

        
       

       
          

         
            

 
        

          

         
          
          
         
       

is awarded 256° for 80% unscheduled low back 
disability. This is in lieu of the Referee's order which, in 
all other respects, is affirmed. 

Claimant's attorney is granted as a reasonable attor­
ney's· fee for his services on Board review a sum equal to 25% of 
the ~n~r~~~~Q ~gmp~n~~i~Qn granted by this order, payable out of 
such ~ompensation as piad, not to exceed $2,300. 

I 

WCB CASE NO. 76-2956 

C. A. RICKETTS, CLAIMANT 
Herbe~t R. DeSelms, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF,' Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

APRIL 12, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which1 awarded him 320° for 100% unscheduled low back disability. 
Claim~nt contends he is permanently and totally disabled. 

I 

i Claimant was a 60-year-old self-employed rancher when 
he sustained a compensable injury to his back on April 18, 1975. 
He fell off a truck, landing flat on his back on a concrete slab. 
His ihjury was diagnosed as a severe back sprain superimposed 
on degenerative arthritis of his lumbar spine and for which 
claim~nt was treated conservatively. 

I 

I Dr. Scheinberg stated in November of 1975 that claim-
ant was completely disabled due to his degenerative arthritis, 
chronic lumbosacral and dorsal strain, which were superimposed 
on lower extremity muscle weakness secondary to multiple old 
injuries.that required claimant to wear braces on both legs. 

A Determination Order, dated January 9, 1976, awarded 
claimant 240° for 75% unscheduled low back disability. 

Dr. Scheinberg and the physicians at Orthopaedic Con­
sultants, who examined claimant on November 15, 1976 and rated 
his d1sability as moderately severe, concurred that due to claim­
ant's age it was not practical to enroll claimant in a vocatiorial 
rehabilitation program. 

In June 1977 Dr. Scheinberg stated claimant was perman­
ently and totally disabled and unable to return to any work. 

Since the injury of April 18, 1975 claimant has devel­
oped coronary heart disease, which he controls by use of medi­
ca~ion and also a condition_which affects claimant's ability to 
void. Dr. Web~r related this problem to claimant's back condi­
tion and felt it was aggravated by it. 

-189-

m
Claimant is awarded 256° for 80% unscheduled low back

disability. This is in lieu of the Referee's order which, in
all other respects, is affirmed.

1 Claimant's attorney is granted as a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services on Board review a sum equal to 25% of
the granted by this order, payable out of
such compensation as piad, not to exceed $2,300.

WCB CASE N . 76-2956
C. A. RICKETTS, CLAIMANTHerbert R. DeSelms, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF,' Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

APRIL 12, 1978

I Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
' Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

whichi awarded him 320° for 100% unscheduled low back disability.
Claimant contends he is permanently and totally disabled.

I Claimant was a 60-year-old self-employed rancher when
he sustained a compensable injury to his back on April 18, 1975.
He fell off a truck, landing flat on his back bn a concrete slab.
His injury was diagnosed as a severe back sprain superimposed
on degenerative arthritis of his lumbar spine and for which
claimant was treated conservatively.

Dr. Scheinberg stated in November of 1975 that claim­
ant w’as completely disabled due to his degenerative arthritis,
chronic lumbosacral and dorsal strain, which were superimposed
on lower extremity muscle weakness secondary to multiple old
injuries,that required claimant to wear braces on both legs.

A Determination  rder, dated January 9, 1976, awarded
claimant 240° for 75% unscheduled low back disability.

Dr. Scheinberg and the physicians at  rthopaedic Con­
sultants, who examined claimant on November 15, 1976 and rated
his disability as moderately severe, concurred that due to claim­
ant's age it was not practical to enroll claimant in a vocational
rehabilitation program.

In June 1977 Dr. Scheinberg stated claimant was perman­
ently and totally disabled and unable to return to any work.

Since the injury of April 18, 1975 claimant has devel­
oped coronary heart disease, which he controls by use of medi­
cation and also a condition which affects claimant's ability to
void. Dr. Weber related this problem to claimant's back condi­
tion and felt it was aggravated by it.

189- -

1 



        
        

     

      

         
          

       
   

        
            
       

        
           
         

         
        

            
    

          
       

         
          
           

        
          

         
         
        

 
        

        
           

             
       

       
              

          
       

also suffers from a pre-existing diabetes 
condition. 

Claimant has a sixth grade education. His work exper­
ience consists of self-employment in building and development 
industry and operating cattle ranches. · 

Claimant currently has a limitation of motion of his 
back and chronic back pain and discomfort which is exacerbated 
by activities requiring bending, stooping, prolonged standing, 
sitting, lifting or driving. 

The Referee found claimant was not permanently and tot­
ally disabled. He felt claimant had not made an effort to look 
for a job and intended to retire early. 

The Referee concluded that if claimant was permanently 
and totally disabled it was due to both his industrial injury 
(his back) and his non-industrial conditions (heart and voiding 
problem) and the latter post-dated the former. However, the 
Referee concluded that claimant, to be adequately compensated 
for his loss of wage earning capacity, was entitled to 320° for 
100% unscheduled low back disability. 

, 
The Board, after de novo review, finds that claimant is 

permanently and.totally disabled. The medical evidence estab­
lishes the severity of claimant's condition, which coupled with 
his age, education and work experience, supports such an award. 
The Board finds claimant is not suited for Division of Vocational 
Rehabilitation assistance. Dr. Scheinberg reported in June 1977 
that claimant was permanently and totally disabled and unable to 
perform even sedentary activities. Based on this evidence, the 
Iloard concludes claimant should be considered as permanently And 
totally disabled as of the date of this order. 

ORDER 

The Referee's order, dated Spetember 9, 1977, is modi-
fied. 

Claimant sh~ll b~ ~o~~id~~~d ag pQrmangntly Jnd totJlly 
disabled and entitled to compensation therefor as of the date of 
this order. This is in lieu of the award made by the Referee's 
order which in all other respects is affirmed. 

Claima~t's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services at Board review a sum equal to 25% of 
the increased compensation granted by this order, payable out of 
such compensation as paid, not to exceed $2,300. 

-190-

condition.
Claimant has a sixth grade education. His work exper­

ience consists of self-employment in building and development
industry and operating cattle ranches.

Claimant also suffers from a pre existing diabetes

Claimant currently has a liraitaition of motion of his
back and chronic back pain and discomfort which is exacerbated
by activities requiring bending, stooping, prolonged standing,
sitting, lifting or driving.

The Referee found claimant was not permanently and tot­
ally disabled. He felt claimant had not made an effort to look
for a job and intended to retire early.

The Referee concluded that if claimant was permanently
and totally disabled it was due to both his industrial injury
(his back) and his non-industrial conditions (heart and voiding
problem) and the latter post-dated the former. However, the
Referee concluded that claimant, to be adequately compensated
for his loss of wage earning capacity, was entitled to 320° for
100% unscheduled low back disability.

The Board, after de novo review, finds that claimant is
permanently and totally disabled. The medical evidence estab­
lishes the severity of claimant's condition, which coupled with
his age, education and work experience, supports such an award.
The Board finds claimant is not suited for Division of Vocational
Rehabilitation assistance. Dr. Scheinberg reported in June 1977
that claimant was permanently and totally disabled and unable to
perfom even sedentary activities. Based on this evidence, the
Board concludes claimant should be considered as permah(^htly &hd
totally disabled as of the date of this order.

 RDER

f ied.
The Referee's order, dated Spetember 9, 1977, is modi-

Claimant shall ha ssnsida5*ad as poymanontly and totally
disabled and entitled to compensation therefor as of the date of
this order. This is in lieu of the award made by the Referee's
order which in all other respects is affirmed.

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services at Board review a sum equal to 25% of
the increased compensation granted by this order, payable out of
such compensation as paid, not to exceed $2,300.

190- -

-

• 



 
  

  
  
   

     

     
      

          
           
            
          

         
          

         
         
         
          

        
           
         

        
           

          
         

          
        

          
   

          
                      
          
           

           
  

          
          
         

 
        
  

         
          

 

WCB CASE NO. 76-1729 

LLOYDIWRIGHT, CLAIMANT 
Dye &I Olson, Claimant's Atty. 

SAIF,I Legai Services, Delense Atty. 
Request for Review by the SAIF 

APRIL 12, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

On Augqst 24, 1977 the Board received a request from 
the State Accident Insurance Fund to review the Opinion and Order 
of thje Referee entered in the above entitled matter on August 5, 

1977 ~hich found ciaimant to be permanenll~ and lolally disabled 
as o~ the date of the Referee 1 s Opinion and Order. 

On August 11, 1977 claimant, by and through his attor­
ney, ,had requested reconsideration of the date for commencement 
for slairnant's permanent total disability. On September 1, 1977 
the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) entered an Interim Order direct­
ing that the matter continue under his jurisdiction until full 
consideration could be given to the request for reconsideration. 
On Se'.ptember 14, 19 77 the· ALJ entered his Amended Opinion and Or-

dGr on RGcongidQration whgr@by h~ dir~ct@d that claimant be paid 
compensation for permanent total disability as of September 5, 
1975,: allowed the Fund to make the proper offset or adjustment 
for s'urns paid for pennanent partial disability pursuant to the 
Deter:mination Order, dated October 2, 1975, approved the attorney's 
fee agreement between claimant and his counsel and ordered that 

. ' the.Amended Opinion and Order on Reconsideration supersede and 
repl~ce in all repsects the original Opinion and Order entered 
on A~gust 5, 1977. 

When the Fund requested Board review of the ALJ's Opin­

ion and Order on Auquot 24, 1977 the i~J w~~ ~~v~~t~q of juris­
diction and the subsequent Interim Order and Amended Opinion and 
Order on Reconsideration have no force in effect. Therefore, the 
Board, in its de nova review, has considered only the findings, 
conclusions and order set forth in the Opinion and Order dated 
August 5, 1977. 

After de novo review, the Board concludes that claimant 
shoul~ be considered as permanently and totally disabled as of 
October 2, 1975, the date of the first Determination Order. 

ORDER 

The Administrative Law Judge's order dated August 5, 
1977 is modified. 

Claimant is to be considered as permanently and totally 
disabled and entitled to compensation therefor as of October 2,. 
1975. 

-191-

#

LL YD
Dye &
SAIF,

WRIGHT, CLAIMANT
 lson, Claimant's Atty.
Legal Services, Defense Atty.

WCB CASE N . 76 1729 APRIL 12, 1978

Request for Review by the SAIF
Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
 n August 24, 1977 the Board received a request from

the State Accident Insurance Fund to review the  pinion and  rder
of th'e Referee entered in the above entitled matter on August 5,
1977 which found claimant to be permanently and totally disabled
as of, the date of the Referee's  pinion and  rder.

i  n August 11, 1977 claimant, by and through his attor­
ney, had requested reconsideration of the date for commencement
for claimant's permanent total disability.  n September 1, 1977
the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) entered an Interim  rder direct­
ing that the matter continue under his jurisdiction until full
consideration could be given to the request for reconsideration.
 n September 14, 1977 the ALJ entered his Amended  pinion and  r-
dor on RQ onsldQratlon whoreby he directed that claimant be paid
compensation for permanent total disability as of September 5,
1975,' allowed the Fund to make the proper offset or adjustment
for sums paid for permanent partial disability pursuant to the
Determination  rder, dated  ctober 2, 1975, approved the attorney's
fee a'greement between claimant and his counsel and ordered that
the,Amended  pinion and  rder on Reconsideration supersede and
replace in all repsects the original  pinion and  rder entered
on August 5, 1977.

When the Fund requested Board review of the ALJ's  pin-
ion and  rder on August 21, 1377 the AW weg diYegt^d of jur s-diction and the subsequent Interim  rder and Amended  pinion and
 rder on Reconsideration have no force in effect. Therefore, the
Board, in its de novo review, has considered only the findings,
conclusions and order set forth in the  pinion and  rder dated
August 5, 1977.

• ; After de novo review, the Board concludes that claimant
should be considered as permanently and totally disabled as of
 ctober 2, 1975, the date of the first Determination  rder.

:  RDER
• The Administrative Law Judge's order dated August 5,

1977 is modified.

#
Claimant is to be considered as permanently and totally

disabled and entitled to compensation therefor as of  ctober 2,
1975 .

191- -

-

II 

! 



         
         
         

          
 

       
             

         
          

       

   
    

  

         
           
         
          
            

    
         

          
          
          
      

      
         
            
          

        
           

          
            

                
            
         
           
        

State Accident Insurance Fund may make the proper 
offsets or adjustments for sums paid for permanent partial dis­
ability pursuant to the Determination Order, date October 2, 1975. 

In all other respects the ALJ's order, dated August 5, 
1977, is affirmed. 

Claimant's attorney is granted as a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services at Board review·a sum equal to 25% of 
the additional compensation awarded to claimant by this order, 
payable out of said compensation as paid, not to exceed $2,300. 

SAIF CLAIM NO. EC 264488 APRIL 13, 1978 

JOSEPH W. JONES, CLAIMANT 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Own Motion Order 

On January 10, 1978 the claimant requested that his 
claim for an injury sustainec in September 1970 while in the 
employ of Tube Forgings of America, whose workers' compensation 
coverage was iurn!sheJ Sy the State Accident Insurance FunJ, be 
reopened by the Board pursuant to the authority given to it under 
the provisions of ORS 656.278. 

Claimant 1 s claim was closed in February 1972 with an 
award for 45% permanent partial disability of the knee; claimant 
has continued to work, although with varying degrees of pain,for 
the same employer since the injury and up until November 28, 
1977 when he was forced to quit. 

lri ~u~~6tl if hi§ ~~~u~~l ~h~ ~l~im~~~ furftighQd J mQd­
ical report from Dr. Sirounian, an orthopedic physician, based 
upon the examination of clainant by him on December 7, 1977 and 
also a report from the Orthopaedic Consultants, based upon an ex­
amination by them of claimant on March 17, 1978. 

Bot~ reports were sent directly ~o the Fund as was the 
original request for own motion relief. All of these documents 
have now been forwarded by the Fund to the Board for appropriate 
action. 

~hn godrdl Jftgr J gtudy of both rgport~, conclud@g 
that claimant's present condition, which is basically disability 
of his right knee, is directly related to his knee strain and 
the subsequent medial meniscectomy of September 1970 and that 
the symptoms he is experiencing now are late results of an in­
jury with an arthrotomy and removal of semilunar cartilage. 

-192-

The State Accident Insurance Fund may make the proper
offsets or adjustments for sums paid for permanent partial dis­
ability pursuant to the Determination  rder, date  ctober 2, 1975

1977
In all other respects the ALJ's order, dated August 5,

is affirmed.

Claimant's attorney is granted as a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services at Board review'a sum equal to 25% of
the additional compensation awarded to claimant by this order,
payable out of said compensation as paid, not to exceed $2,300.

SAIF CLAIM N . EC 264488 APRIL 13, 1978

J SEPH W. J NES, CLAIMANT
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 wn Motion  rder

#

 n January 10, 1978 the claimant requested that his
claim for an injury sustained in September 1970 while in the
employ of Tube Forgings of America, whose workers' compensation
coverage was furnished by the State Accident Insurance Fund, be
reopened by the Board pursuant to the authority given to it under
the provisions of  RS 656.278.

Claimant's claim was closed in February 1972 with an
award for 45% permanent partial disability of the knee; claimant
has continued to work, although with varying degrees of pain,for
the same employer since the injury and up until November 28,
1977 when he was forced to quit.

Ih supp6 ^l Kig alaifflshb fuifnighod a med­
ical report from Dr. Sirounian, an orthopedic physician, based
upon the examination of claimant by him on December 7, 1977 and
also a report from the  rthopaedic Consultants, based upon an ex­
amination by them of claimant on March 17, 1978.

Both reports were sent directly to the Fund as was the
original request for own motion relief. All of these documents
have now been forv;arded by the Fund to the Board for appropriate
action.

The Board, after a etudy of both reports, concludesthat claimant's present condition, which is basically disability
of his right knee, is directly related to his knee strain and
the subsequent medial meniscectomy of September 1970 and that
the symptoms he is experiencing now are late results of an in­
jury with an arthrotomy and removal of semilunar cartilage.

#

m
192- -

-



          
           

         
           

    

     
         

    
   

      
         

          
             
          

 
         

            
         
 

         

     
  
      
    
    

      
         

         
         
          

        
           
          
 

I 

ORDER 

Claimant's claim no. EC 264488 is hereby remanded to 
the State Accident Insurance Fund to be accepted and for the 

paymerit ol compensation, as provided by law, commencing on ~ov­
ember 128, 1977 and until closed pursuant to the provision of 
ORS 656.278, less time worked. 

i 

' ' 

WCB CASE NO. 77-4292 

VINCENT R. ALLEN, CLAIMANT 

APRIL 14, 1978 

Bailey:, Welch, Bruun & Green, Claimant's 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 

I 

Atty. 

R~gU~§~ f6f R~vi~~ by ClAifflA~l 

I Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

1 Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which ~ranted him compensation equal to 3.45° for 5.75% loss 
of he~ring in the left ear and 17.21° for 28.70% losi of hearing 
in th~ right ear. Claimant contends that this award is inade­
quate .i 

I The ~card, af~er de nov6 f~~i~W, Affi~ffl~ A~d a8op~g l~~ 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
heret~ and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

I 
ORDER 

) 

The order of the Referee, dated November 9, 1977, is 
affirmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-710 APRIL 14, 1978 

TOMMY BAXTER, CLAIMANT 
Bailey, Welch, Bruun & Green, Claimant's Atty. 
Philip. A. Mongrain, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Employer 

Reviewed by Board Members lvilson and Phillips. 

The employer seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which 'remanded claimant's claim for aggravation to it for ac­
ceptance and payment of compensation, as provided by law, com­
mencing March 4~ 1977 and until closed pursuant to ORS 656.268. 

Claimant originally injured his low back on September 
22, 1971. This injury was diagnosed as a cervical dorsal strain 
and contusion to the dorsal area which aggravated a pre-existing 
back condition. 

-193-

m

 RDER
[ Claimant’s claim no. EC 264488 is hereby remanded to

the State Accident Insurance Fund to be accepted and for the
payment of compensation, as provided by law, commencing on Nov­
ember |28, 1977 and until closed pursuant to the provision of
 RS 656.278, less time worked.

WCB CASE N . 77-4292 APRIL 14, 1978
VINCENT R. ALLEN, CLAIMANTBailey;, Welch, Bruun & Green, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
R^i^U^st for Review Clsiwaht

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
! Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which .granted him compensation equal to 3.45° for 5.75% loss
of hearing in the left ear and 17.21° for 28.70% loss of hearing
in the right ear. Claimant contends that this award is inade­
quate .1

The Soard, after de novo rev ew, Shd SdflRfcS tKS
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

,  RDER
The order of the Referee, dated November 9, 1977, is

affirmed.

WCB CASE N . 77-710 APRIL 14, 1978
T MMY BAXTER, CLAIMANT
Bailey, Welch, Bruun & Green, Claimant's Atty.
Philip A. Mongrain, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Employer

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
The employer seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which 'remanded claimant's claim for aggravation to it for ac­
ceptance and payment of compensation, as provided by law, com­
mencing March 4, 1977 and until closed pursuant to  RS 656.268.

Claimant originally injured his low back on September
22, 1971. This injury was diagnosed as a cervical dorsal strain
and contusion to the dorsal area which aggravated a pre-existing
back condition.

193- -

  



        
          

           
          

         
         

          
           

     
         

         
            

        
 
      

           
        
  

       

        
                   

           
          

           
    

          
      
        
          

         
           

         
           
     

        
             

        
          

        
        

         
         
         

Determination Order, dated November 28, 1972, awarded 
claimant 32° for 10% unscheduled low back disability. This award 
was increased to 64° by a stipulation approved on November 3, 1973. 

Dr. Reid's report in July 1975 stated his opinion that 
claimant's condition had not ·worsened since September 1971. He 
repeated this opinion in July 1976, ho~ever, on September 20, 
t~,~, he reporled lhat clalmanl 1s condlllon had relrogressed. ~e 
felt claimant's prognosis was poor for returning to any form of 
gainful employment requiring much physical exertion. 

Dr. Serbu, who had examined claimant in 1973, examined 
claimant in December 1976 and reported his condition was differ­
ent, i.e., in addition to the low back discomfort, he had neck 
discomfort, headaches, diplopia, etc. Claimant still had severe 
functional overlay. 

Dr. McCarthy reported claimant's cervical movements 
were restricted about 40% to 50% of normal and accompanied by 
pain. He diagnosed chronic dorsocervical sprain attended by bi­
lateral occipital neuralgia. 

Claimant's aggravation claim was denied on January 20, 
1977. 

Dr. Kuttner, a psychiatrist, reported on March 4, 1977 

that claimant needed to be 1nvo1ved in ~~tivity tQW~t~ teh~bili-
tation to lessen the impact of combined physical and psychological 
situations. Dr. Kuttner felt that if claimant was able to involve 
himself, he had a fair prognosis for eventual return to employ­
ment. He felt, at the time of his report, that claimant's condi­
tion prohibited him from working. 

Dr. Knox, in May 1977, stated that claimant had a prob­
able traumatic-thoracic outlet syndrome with superimposed multi­
ple mononeuropathics involving the upper extremities. He also 
found evidence of residual trauma, particularlf to the ri~ht hand 
and acute and chronic cervicothoracic lumbar muscular strain. In 
June 1977, Dr. Knox reported claimant had multiple mild or early 
mononeuropathics of his left upper extremity. Dr. Knox indicated 
he was being treated with PEET regimen of exercises for his thor­
acic outlet syndrome and several medications. 

The Referee found, even though films showed claimant 
was able to do things he testified he could not do, that the pre­
ponderance of the medical evidence indicated that claimant's con­
dition had worsened since his last award and required further med­
ical care and treatment. He concluded claimant's aggravation 
claim should be accepted as of March 4, 1977. 

The Board, after de nova review, agrees with the Ref­
e~ee's findings and conclusion. There is some conflict in claim­
ant•s testimony and also some conflict in the medical evidence, 

-194-

A Determination  rder, dated November 28, 1972, awarded
claimant 32° for 10% unscheduled low back disability. This award
was increased to 64° by a stipulation approved on November 3, 1973

Dr. Reid's report in July 1975 stated his opinion that
claimant's condition had not 'worsened since September 1971. He
repeated this opinion in July 1976, however, on September 20,
157^, Ke reported that claimant’s condition had retrogressed. Ke
felt claimant's prognosis was poor for returning to any form of
gainful employment requiring much physical exertion.

Dr. Serbu, who had examined claimant in 1973, examined
claimant in December 1976 and reported his condition was differ­
ent, i.e., in addition to the low back discomfort, he had neck
discomfort, headaches, diplopia, etc. Claimant still had severe
functional overlay.

Dr. McCarthy reported claimant's cervical movements
were restricted about 40% to 50% of normal and accompanied by
pain. He diagnosed chronic dorsocervical sprain attended by bi­
lateral occipital neuralgia.

m

claimant's aggravation claim was denied on January 20,
1977.

Dr. Kuttner, a psychiatrist, reported on March 4, 1977
that claimant nsetled to be involved in activity towatd febsbili-tation to lessen the impact of combined physical and psychological
situations. Dr. Kuttner felt that if claimant was able to involve
himself, he had a fair prognosis for eventual return to employ­
ment. He felt, at the time of his report, that claimant's condi­
tion prohibited him from working.

Dr. Knox, in May 1977, stated that claimant had a prob­
able traumatic-thoracic outlet syndrome with superim.posed multi­
ple mononeuropathics involving the upper extremities. He also
found evidence of residual trauma, particularly to the right hand
and acute and chronic cervicothoracic lumbar muscular strain. In
June 1977, Dr. Knox reported claimant had multiple mild or early
mononeuropathics of his left upper extremity. Dr. Knox indicated
he was being treated with PEET regimen of exercises for his thor­
acic outlet syndrome and several medications.

The Referee found, even though films showed claimant
was able to do things he testified he could not do, that the pre­
ponderance of the medical evidence indicated that claimant's con­
dition had worsened since his last award and required further med­
ical care and treatment. He concluded claimant's aggravation
claim should be accepted as of March 4, 1977.

The Board, after de novo review, agrees w^ith the Ref­
eree's findings and conclusion. There is some conflict in claim­
ant's testimony and also some conflict in the medical evidence.

#

#
194- -



          
          

         
                    

     
   

       
     
    

      
        

          
             

            
     

        
           

           
           

         
             
            

         
           

           
          

          
         
         

         
            

          
           
      

         
           
              

I 
however, the greater weight of the evidence supports the finding 
that claimant's condition has worsened since his last award of 

I • compensation. 
I 

I ORDER 

I The Ref@r~@•s ord~r, dat@d S@ptgmbgr 12, 1977, ig af~ 
firmed. 

I 

I 

i 
I 
lfee 

Claimant's attorney is granted as a reasonable attor-
ney's at Board review the sum of $350, payable by the employer. 

! 

WCB CASE NO. 76-4022 
' 

KELLY lHANER, CLAIMANT 
Anderson, Fulton, Lavis & Van Thiel, 

~la~mant 1s A:l:t.y. 
SAIF, ~egal Services, Defense Atty. 
Reques;t for Review by Claimant 

I 
I 

APRIL 14, 19 78 

I Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 
I .. 
1 Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 

which 1granted him 40.5° for 30% loss of the left foot. Claim­
ant contends he is entitled to an award rated on loss of leg 
rathei than foot and also is entitled to an award of permanent 
parti~l disability for his headaches. 

I 
I I Claimant, a 30-year-old truck driver, was_injured on. 

September 9, 1974 when he was thrown from his truck. His injur­
ies were diagnosed as fracture of the left ankle, lacerations of 
scalp~ left hip and multiple contusion and a bruising of his 
right 1ankle. Claimant's ankle was first treated by application 
of a short leg cast and traction in a hospital. In October of 
1974 Dr. Cherry operated and placed two screws in the left ankle. 
Claimant first complained of headaches while in the emergency 
room. Claimant did not have a skull fracture and was conscious, 
displaying no signs of a concussion on his admission. Dr. Stein­
mann felt claimant's headaches were caused by the muscle spasm 
intention and healing process of his head wounds. Dr. Reimer 
reported in March of 1976 claimant suffered chronic muscle con­
traction headaches. He-was uncertain if this condition was re­
lated .to claimant's industrial injury. He noted claimant stated 
he did not suffer from headaches like this prior to his injury. 

Claimant complained of pain in his knee but by May 
19, 1975 this condition had improved. He was given an injection 
on one occasion for his knee problem. 

Claimant was found to be medically stationary on May 
21, 1976; his claim was closed by a Determination Order, dated 
July 1, 1976, whidh awarded him 27° for 20% loss of his left foot 
(ankle). 

-195-

however, the greater weight of the evidence supports the finding
that claimant's condition has worsened since his last award of
compensation.

 RDER

The Referee's order, dated SiptginbQr 12 , 1977 , isfirmed.

j Claimant's attorney is granted as a reasonable attor­ney's ifee at Board review the sum of $350, payable by the employer

WCB CASE N . 76-4022 APRIL 14, 1978
KELLY |HANER, CLAIMANT
Anderson, Fulton, Lavis & Van Thiel,Claimant’s Atty.
SAIF, [Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

whichjgranted him 40.5° for 30% loss of the left foot. Claim­
ant contends he is entitled to an award rated on loss of leg
rather than foot and also is entitled to an award of permanent
partial disability for his headaches,

I Claimant, a 30-year-old truck driver, was.injured on
September 9, 1974 when he was thrown from his truck. His injur­
ies were diagnosed as fracture of the left ankle, lacerations of
scalp,; left hip and multiple contusion and a bruising of his
right 'ankle. Claimant's ankle was first treated by application
of a short leg cast and traction in a hospital. In  ctober of
1974 Dr. Cherry operated and placed tv70 screws in the left ankle.
Claimant first complained of headaches while in the emergency
room. Claimant did not have a skull fracture and was conscious,
displaying no signs of a concussion on his admission. Dr. Stein-
mann felt claimant's headaches were caused by the muscle spasm
intention and healing process of his head wounds. Dr. Reimer
reported in March of 1976 claimant suffered chronic muscle con­
traction headaches. He was uncertain if this condition was re­
lated .to claimant's industrial injury. He noted claimant stated
he did not suffer from headaches like this prior to his injury. -

Claimant complained of pain in his knee but by May
19, 1975 this condition had improved. He was given an injection,
on one occasion for his knee problem.

Claimant was found to be medically stationary on May
21, 1976; his claim was closed by a Determination  rder, dated
July 1, 1976, which awarded him 27° for 20% loss of his left foot
(ankle).

195- -

  



          
       

        
           

            
          
   

          
        
          

         
      

         
         

       
           

           
            
      

      

        
  

       
          
 

         
   

       

    
    

  

          
        

         
          
         
    

        
          

has now returned to work, driving a crew bus 
and performing various other tasks for his employer. 

The Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) found that claimant 1 s 
contention that he had permanent partial disability of his knee had 
not been proven. The only evidence of a problem with his left 
knee was references to soreness and the only evidence of disabil-
• I I ' ' I I icy was one corcisone inJection. 

The ALJ concluded that claimant had not established a. 
causal relationship between his injury and his headaches, there­
fore, he did not award claimant any permanent partial disability 
for his headaches. The ALJ, however, increased claimant's award 
for loss of a leg to 40.5°. 

The Board, after de nova review, finds claimant has 
established a causal relationship between his injury and his 
headaches and,therefore, finds the headaches are compensable. 
Uowever, this is an unscheduled disability and lhe sole test to 
be applied is loss of wage earning capacity and the evidence 
fails to show that claimant has lost any of his wage earning 
capacity. Therefore, treatment provided for- claimant's head­
aches under ORS 656.245 will be sufficient. 

ORDER 

The Administrative Law Judge's order, dated October 21, 
1977, is modified. 

ThG Pund ghall furnigh claiman! !hQ ngcgggary mGdicJl 
care and treatment for his headaches, under the provisions of 
ORS 656.245. 

In all other respects the order of the Administrative 
Law Judge is affirmed. 

SAIF CLAIM NO. HC 183317 APRIL 14, 1978 

M. NADINE HOLLOWAY, CLAIMANT 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Own Motion Order 

On March 22, 1978 the claimant wrote to the Workers' 
Compensation Board and requested that the Board, presumably ex­
ercising its own motion jurisdiction pursuant to ORS 656.278, 
reopen her claim for an industrial injury suffered in January 
1969. Claimant's claim had been accepted, closed and her aggra­
vation rights now have expired. 

Claimant was hospitalized at Holladay Park Hospital in 
September 1977 to relieve pressure on her knee. In January 1978 

-196-

-

Claimant has now returned to work, driving a crew bus
and performing various other tasks for his employer.

The Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) found that claimant’s
contention that he had permanent partial disability of his knee had
not been proven. The only evidence of a problem with his left
knee was references to soreness and the only evidence of disabil­
ity was

m
one co rtisone injection.

The ALJ concluded that claimant had not established a -
causal relationship between his injury and his headaches, there­
fore, he did not award claimant any permanent partial disability
for his headaches. The ALJ, however, increased claimant's award
for loss of a leg to 40.5®.

The Board, after de novo review, finds claimant has
established a causal relationship between his injury and his
headaches and,therefore, finds the headaches are compensable.
However, this IS an unscheduled disability and the sole test to
be applied is loss of wage earning capacity and the evidence
fails to show that claimant has lost any of his wage earning
capacity. Therefore, treatment provided for- claimant's head­
aches under  RS 656.245 will be sufficient.

 RDER
The Administrative Law Judge's order, dated  ctober 21,

1977, is modified.

The Fund shall furnish, olaimant tho noGOseary iriGdiGal
care and treatment for his headaches, under the provisions of
 RS 656.245.

In all other respects the order of the Administrative
Law Judge is affirmed.

SAIF CLAIM N . HC 183317 APRIL 14, 1978

M. NADINE H LL WAY, CLAIMANT
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 wn Motion  rder

 n March 22, 1978 the claimant wrote to the Workers'
Compensation Board and requested that the Board, presumably ex­
ercising its own motion jurisdiction pursuant to  RS 656.278,
reopen her claim for an industrial injury suffered in January
1969. Claimant's claim had been accepted, closed and her aggra­
vation rights now have expired.

Claimant was hospitalized at Holladay Park Hospital in
September 1977 to relieve pressure on her knee. In January 1978 m

196- -



         
           

        
              
     
          
         

          
          

           
        
            

           
            
            

    
          

          
          

          
 

 
 
          

         
          
          

           
          

    
    

  
         

         
           

         
        

      
         

           
          

again was hospitalized for traction and further examination. 
As a result of this examination it was determined that claimant 
would,require another operation. She had had corrective surgery 
for her knee in 1969 and in 1970; one for a medial cartilage a~d 
one for a lateral cartilage tear. 

I 
' 
I· Dr. Cohen examined claimant on January 6, 1978 and per-

formed an arthrogram which revealed degenerative arthritis of the 
knee Jith a rather large popliteal cyst. He recommended a pos­
terior lateral tightening of the capsular structure in an effort 
to reiieve the instability of the left knee, Dr. Cohen stated 
that claimant had not worked since December 26, 1977. 

I 

! The Fund has had the opportunity to read claimant's re-
1 

quest:and also Dr. Cohen's two reports, one of January 31, 1978 
and ariother of February 27, 1978 and it advised the Board verbally 
on Aptil 5, 1978 that it would not oppose the reopening of claim­
ant's;claim at this time. 

I 

! I . The Board, after due consideration, finds that the medi-
cal reports from Dr. Cohen indicate a causal relationship of 
claim~nt's present l~ft knee condition to her injury of January 
1969 Jnd concludes that her request to reopen her claim should 

be grAnled. 
I 

ORDER 

l Claimant's claim no. HC 183317, which was filed for 
a compensable industrial injury suffered in January 1969, is 
hereby remanded to the State Accident Insurance Fund to be 
acc~p~ed and_for the payment of compensation, ·as provided by 
law, commencing September 1, 1977 and until her claim is closed 
pursu~nt to the provisions of ORS 656.278, less any time worked. 

I 

CLAIM NO. 144-69-362 

ROBERT L. INMAN, CLAIMANT 
Own Motion Order 

APRIL 14, 1978 

On January 9, 1978 claimant requested the Board to ex­
ercise its own motion jurisdiction pursuant to the provisions 
of ORS 656.278 and reopen his claim for an industrial injury suf­
fered while working for Georgia-Pacific on November 6, 1969. 
Georgia-Pacific, self-insured, accepted the claim, it was closed 
and claimant's aggravation rights now have expired. 

Georgia-Pacific was advised of the request for own motion 
relief and responded, stating that it had no opposition to· the 
reopening of the claim pursuant to the Board's own motion juris­
diction.· 

-197-

m
she again was hospitalized for traction and further examination.
As a result of this examination it was determined that claimant
would.require another operation. She had had corrective surgery
for her knee in 1969 and in 1970; one for a medial cartilage and
one for a lateral cartilage tear.

I Dr, Cohen examined claimant on January 6, 1978 and per­
formed an arthrogram which revealed degenerative arthritis of the
knee v/ith a rather large popliteal cyst. He recommended a pos­
terior lateral tightening of the capsular structure in an effort
to relieve the instability of the left knee. Dr. Cohen stated
that claimant had not worked since December 26, 1977.

\ The Fund has had the opportunity to read claimant's re-
questiand also Dr. Cohen's two reports, one of January 31, 1978
and another of February 27, 1978 and it advised the Board verbally
on April 5, 1978 that it would not oppose the reopening of claim­
ant's Iclaim at this time.

I . The Board, after due consideration, finds that the medi­
cal reports from Dr. Cohen indicate a causal relationship of
claimant’s present left knee condition to her injury of January
1969 and concludes that her request to reopen her claim should
Le grahtd<3.

i  RDER
! *
i Claimant's claim no. HC 183317, which was filed for

a compensable industrial injury suffered in January 1969, is
hereby remanded to the State Accident Insurance Fund to be
accepted and for the payment of compensation, as provided by
law, commencing September 1, 1977 and until her claim is closed
pursuant to the provisions of  RS 656.278, less any time worked.

CLAIM N . 144-69-362 APRIL 14, 1978
R BERT L. INMAN, CLAIMANT
 wn Motion  rder

 n January 9, 1978 claimant requested the Board to ex­
ercise its own motion jurisdiction pursuant to the provisions
of  RS 656.278 and reopen his claim for an industrial injury suf­
fered while working for Georgia-Pacific on November 6, 1969.
Georgia-Pacific, self-insured, accepted the claim, it was closed
and claimant's aggravation rights now have expired.

Georgia-Pacific was advised of the request for own motion
relief and responded, stating that it had no opposition to- the
reopening of the claim pursuant to the Board's own motion juris­
diction.

197- -

^ ! 

I 



        
       

          
          

           

   
   
    
    
      
     

  

      
        

          
         

       
          

        
           

          
           

        
         

         
          
           
  

       
           
           
 

       
           
           

           
 

               

Claimant's claim for an industrial injury suffered on 
~9Y~ffiQ~• 9J !~?~ is hereby remanded to Geor~ia-Pacific, a self­

insured, for the payment of compensation, as provided by law, 
commencing December 8, 1977 and until closed pursuant to the pro­
visions of ORS 656.278, less time worked by claimant during that 
period. 

WCB CASE NO. 76-6604-

BRUCE R. KEEP, CLAIMANT 
Ragen & Roberts, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
JOTIQQ, Lcing, KlGin, Wolf & Smith, 

Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by the SAIF 

APRIL 14, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review 
of the Administrative Law Judge 1 s (ALJ) order which found that 
claimant's present condition was an a99ravation of his 1972 in-

jury and remanded his claim to the Fund. 

Claimant was injured on June 14, 1972 while employed 
by Beaver Heat Treating Corporation, whose workers' compensation 
carrier was the Fund. Claimant suffered a fracture of his left 
foot and a crushed pelvis; he was off work 3 months. 

On May 29, 1973, claimant went to work for.Precision 
Cast Parts, whose workers' compensation carrier was Argonaut In-

surance Company. In January l~,6 claimant suffered an 6nset 6f 
increasing back pain and disability while lifting some castings, 
which required claimant to be hospitalized for one week in Nov­
ember 1976. Claimant was off work from September 1, 1976 to 
January of 1977. 

Dr. Gambee, ciaimant's only treating physician, had ad­
vised the Fund on August 10, 1976 that claimant had acute exacer­
bation of his previous back trouble and his claim should be re­
opened. 

Cl~ifuahl fil~d his claim with hi~ gmploy@r, Precision 
Cast Parts, on September 1, 1976. The Fund requested a medical 
report from Dr. Gambee on September 21, 1976 but claimant did 
not receive any assistance and he refiled his claim on October 
7, 1976. 

Claimant's counsel corresponded with the Fund request­
ing payment of all medical bills, temporary total disability and 

-198-

 RDER
Claimant's claim for an industrial injury suffered on

hereby remanded to Geonjia-Pacific, a self-
insured/ for the payment of compensation, as provided by law,
commencing December 8, 1977 and until closed pursuant to the pro­
visions of  RS 656.278, less time worked by claimant during that
period,

WCB CASE N . 76-6604
BRUCE R. KEEP, CLAIMANT
Ragen & Roberts, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith,Defense Atty.
Request for Review by the SAIF

APRIL 14, 1978

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review

of the Administrative Law Judge's (ALJ) order which found that
claimant's present condition was an ag(^ravation of his 1972 in­
jury and remanded his claim to the Fund.

Claimant was injured on June 14 , 1972 while em.ployed
by Beaver Heat Treating Corporation, whose workers' compensation
carrier was the Fund. Claimant suffered a fracture of his left
foot and a crushed pelvis; he was off work 3 months.

 n May 29, 1973, claimant went to work for Precision
Cast Parts, whose workers' compensation carrier was Argonaut In­
surance Company. In January 1976 claimant suffered an 6h§dt
increasing back pain and disability vvhile lifting some castings,
which required claimant to be hospitalized for one week in Nov­
ember 1976. Claimant was off work from September 1, 1976 to
January of 1977.

Dr. Gamibee, claimant's only treating physician, had ad­
vised the Fund on August 10, 1976 that claimant had acute exacer­
bation of his previous back trouble and his claim should be re­
opened .

Claimant filed hie claim with hie Qmploy@r, Precision
Cast Parts, on September 1, 1976. The Fund requested a medical
report from Dr. Gambee on September 21, 1976 but claimant did
not receive any assistance and he refiled his claim on  ctober
7, 1976.

Claimant's counsel corresponded with the Fund request­ing payment of all medical bills, tem.porary total disability and

-198-

. 



         
         
     
        

          
         

      
         
        

                    
        
          

             
          

   
         

          
         

            
          

       
            

           
            
             
 

  

       
  
        

          
          

             
           

         
         

        
           

           

-

accep~ance or denial of the claim, but received no response . 

The Fund, on October 29, 1976~ indicated Argonaut In-
' suranye had responsibility for claimant's claim. 
! , 

Claimant's counsel then requested that the Board desig­
nate a paying agent pursuant to ORS 656.307. On December 16, 

1 

1976 the Board designated the Fund as the paying agent. 

·1 Claimant finally received temporary total disability 
benefits on December 28, 1976. The Fund ihdicated claimant's 
medic!l bills had been paid on March 7, 1977. 

I 

I The ALJ found claimant had proven his present con­
.ditio9 was an aggravation of his 1972 injury. He also found that 
thG Fund's ha.ndling of clairnJnt.'g C!l~im w~§ 11 §om~t.'h~-1: c~ll~u~ 11 

and that its actions amounted to unreasonable resistance to the 
payment of compensation and _he assessed ·a penalty of 25% of the 
compensation due claimant from November 17, 1976 until the date 

I 
of the .307 order. 

I The Board, after de novo review, agrees that claimant 
had aggravated his 1972 injury but the commencement date of tem­
porary total disability benefits should have been the date claim­
ant actually left his job which was September 1, 1976, and the 
penalties should have been assessed on the amoun~ 9f ~~mp9;~~Y 
totalldisability benefits awarded from that date. 

' 
f The Board also finds that the Fund, after the entry of 

the .~07 order, did not pay all of claimant's medical bills. There­
fore, [the Board imposes against the Fund for failure to pay certain 
medical bills promptly a penalty equal to 25% of the amount of such 
rnediccil bills. 

l 
I ORDER 

The Administrative Law Judge's order, dated June 28, 
1977, is modified. 

Claimant's claim for aggravation is hereby remanded 
to th~ State Accident Insurance Fund for acceptance and the pay­
ment of compensation, as provided by law, commencing on September 
1, 1916, the date that claimant was forced to quit his job, and 
until the claim is closed pursuant to the provisions of ORS 656. 
268. 

The State Accident Insurance Fund is directed to pay 
claimant additional compensation equal to 25% of the compensation 
for temporary total disability due claimant from September 1, 
1976 until December 16, 1976, the date the Fund was designated 
as a paying agent by an order issued pursuant to ORS 656.307. · 

-199-

acceptance or denial of the claim, but received no response.
I The Fund, on  ctober 29, 1976-, indicated Argonaut In­

surance had responsibility for claimant's claim.
! Claimant's counsel then requested that the Board desig­

nate a paying agent pursuant to  RS 656.307.  n December 16,
1976 the Board designated the Fund as the paying agent.

Claimant finally received temporary total disability
benefits on December 28, 1976. The Fund indicated claimant's
medical bills had been paid on March 7, 1977.

I The ALJ found claimant had proven his present con­dition was an aggravation of his 1972 injury. He also found that
thQ Fund's handling of olalmant's claim wag "aomawhat aallaus"
and that its actions amounted to unreasonable resistance to the
payment of compensation and he assessed a penalty of 25% of the
compensation due claimant from November 17, 1976 until the date
of the .307 order.

The Board, after de novo review, agrees that claimant
had aggravated his 1972 injury but the commencement date of tem­
porary total disability benefits should have been the date claim­
ant actually left his job which was September 1, 1976, and the
penalties should have been assessed on the amount of 1;«=mp9rary
total 1 disability benefits awarded from that date.

\ The Board also finds that the Fund, after the entry of
the .307 order, did not pay all of claimant's medical bills. There­
fore, ithe Board imposes against the Fund for failure to pay certain
medical bills promptly a penalty equal to 25% of the amount of such
medical bills.1I ,  RDER

The Administrative Law Judge’s order, dated June 28,
1977, is modified.

; Claimant's claim for aggravation is hereby remanded
to the State Accident Insurance Fund for acceptance and the pay­
ment of compensation, as provided by law, commencing on September
1, 1976, the date that claimant was forced to quit his job, and
until the claim is closed pursuant to the provisions of  RS 656.
268.

The State Accident Insurance Fund is directed to pay
claimant additional compensation equal to 25% of the compensation
for temporary total disability due claimant from September 1,
1976 until December 16, 1976, the date the Fund was designated
as a paying agent by an order issued pursuant to  RS 656.307.

199

' 

i 

’ 

-



        
          

          
           

   
        

       
            

     

     

        
  

    
    

      
         

           
        

              
        
           

        
          

            
         

          
 

   
   

    
     
    

  

      

State Accident Insurance Fund is also directed 
to pay claimant additional compensation equal to 25% of the 
medical bills which related to claimant's injury and were not 
promptly paid after the enfrf of the order designating the Fund 
as the paying agent. 

In all other respects the ALJ's order is affirmed. 

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attor­
ney's for his services at Board review the sum of $350, payable 
by the State Accident Insurance Fund. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-3644 

ETHEL B. LOVE, CLAIMANT 
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn & 

O'Leary, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

APRIL 14, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which 
granted her compensation equal to 112° for 35% unscheduied low back 
aisabll!ty. cia!mant contenJs lhal she was nol medically slalion­
ary as of the date of the hearing and that her claim should be re­
opened with temporary total disability compensation to continue 
being paid until she is released for work. In the alternative, 
claimant contends that she is permanently and totally disabled. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDBR 

The order of the Referee, dated October 25, 1977, is af-
firmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-3770 

DONALD MARTIN, CLAIMANT 
Dye & Olson, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

APRIL 14, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

-200-

The State Accident Insurance Fund is also directed
to pay claimant additional compensation equal to 25% of the
medical bills which related to claimant's injury and were not
promptly paid after the entry' of the order designating the Fund
as the paying agent.

In all other respects the ALJ's order is affirmed.

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attor­
ney's for his services at Board review the sum of $350, payable
by the State Accident Insurance Fund.

#

WCB CASE N . 77-3644 APRIL 14, 1978

ETHEL B. L VE, CLAIMANTPozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn &
 'Leary, Claimant's Atty.

SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which

granted her compensation equal to 112° for 35% unscheduled low back
disability. claimant contends that she was not medically station­
ary as of the date of the hearing and that her claim should be re­
opened with temporary total disability compensation to continue
being paid until she is released for work. In the alternative,
claimant contends that she is permanently and totally disabled.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated  ctober 25, 1977, is af­

firmed .

WCB CASE N . 77-3770
D NALD MARTIN, CLAIMANT
Dye &  lson, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

APRIL 14, 1978

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.

200- -



        
      

          
            

          

 
           

     

   
     

  
    

     

  

       
         

         
           
         
           
           

            
  
 

         
   

       
           

        

, Claimant 
which:affirmed the 

I 

seeks Board review of the Referee 1 s order 
carrier's denial of his claim. 

I The Board, after de nova review, affirmes and adopts 
the Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

1 The order of the Referee, dated October 13, 1977, is 
affirmed. 

I 

WCB CASE NO. 77-196 

WELDON McFARLAND, CLAIMANT 
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn & 

' 
0 1 Leary, Claimant's Atty. 

SAIF, iLegal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by the SAIF 

I 

APRIL 14, 1978 

I 
I 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

l The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review 
of thJ Administrative Law Judge's order which assessed penalties 
and a~torney fees a1ainst it f9~ its f~il~t~ to p~y ~omp~n~~tion 
in a ~imely manner in addition to certain medical bills. 

Opinion 
which ,is 
hereof. 

I 
i 

The Board, after de nov6 review, affirms and adopts the 
and Order of the Administrative Law Judge, a copy of 
attached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part 

ORDER 

The order of the Administrative Law Judge, dated May 
18, 1977, is affirmed. 

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable at­
torney's fee, for his services in connection with this Board review 
in the amount of $150, payable by the Fund. 

-201-

# which
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

affirmed the carrier's denial of his claim.
i The Board, after de novo review, affirmes and adopts

the  pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

II  RDER
1 The order of the Referee, dated  ctober 13, 1977, is

affirmed.

; WCB CASE N . 77-196
WELDON McFarland, claimant
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn &

 'Leary, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF,[Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by the SAIF

APRIL 14, 1978

I Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
^ The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review

of the Administrative Law Judge's order which assessed penalties
and atjtorney fees against it for its faiiyfS t psy CSIiipSilSati n
in a dimely manner in addition to certain medical bills.

I The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Administrative Law Judge, a copy of
which [is attached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part
hereof. .

;  RDER
The order of the Administrative Law Judge, dated May

18, 1977, is affirmed.
Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable at­

torney's fee, for his services in connection with this Board review
in the amount of $150, payable by the Fund.

#
201- -

I 

( 

• I  



       

   
   
    
    

          
         

          
          

           
           
          

      
         

           
        
       

        
             

          
           

           
   

         
          

          
           
          
            
  

         
            

        
         

           

   
    

   
     
    

  

       

       

SAIF CLAIM NO. E~ ,146~0 iPftiL 14, 1979 

WILBUR SLATER, CLAIMANT 
Alan Scott, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Order Remanding for Consolidated Hearing 

· On March 29, 1978 the claimant, by and through his 
attorney, requesteJ the BoarJ to exercise its own mot~on jur~s­
diction pursuant to ORS 656.278(1) and order the State Accident 
Insurance Fund to reopen his claim for a compensable industrial 
injury suffered on October 27, 1969. The injury was to claimant's 
left knee and occurred while he was employed by O'Neil Transfer 
Company. The claim was closed by Determination Order dated May 
6, 1971; claimant's aggravation rights have expired. 

Claimant alleges he continued to have problems with the 
left leg and knee and supports his request for own motion relief 
with medical report5 from hia current treating phy5~Gian, Dr, 
Harris, dated March 13 and March 23, 1978. 

Claimant had previously filed a claim for aggravatio~ 
in the fall of 1977 which was denied; that denial along with the 
denial of compensability of the right knee problem have been con­
solidated for a hearing under WCB Case Nos. 77-5738 and 77-5739 
to be heard before H. Don Fink, Administrative Law Judge (ALJ), 
on April 18, 1978. 

At the present time the Board does not have sufficient 
gvidgnoQ bGforg it to judg@ th@ m@rit~ of claimant's requeat for 
own motion relief, therefore, it refers said request to its Hear­
ings Division and, specifically, to H. Don Fink, ALJ, for the pur­
pose of receiving evidence and making a determination on the mer­
its of claimant's claim for own motion relief on his October 27, 
1969 industrial injury. 

After the hearing, the ALJ shall, in addition to enter­
ing an order on the matters entitled WCB Case Nos. 77-5738 and 
77-57J~, ~~~~e ~ ~9PY Qf the transcript of the proceedin~s to be 
furnished to the Board together with his recommendation on claim­
ant's request for own motion relief on his October 27, 1969 injury. 

WCB CASE NO. 75-1827 

WENDALL P. WICK, CLAIMANT 
Gary Jensen, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

APRIL 14, 19 78 

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 

-202-

sA .F CLAIM NO. Ec? 21463Q APML 14, 1979

WILBUR SLATER, CLAIMANT
Alan Scott, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 rder Remanding for Consolidated Hearing

 n March 29, 1978 the claimant, by and through his
attorney, requestec5 tKe Boarc3 to exercise its own motion juris­
diction pursuant to  RS 656.278(1) and order the State Accident
Insurance Fund to reopen his claim for a compensable industrial
injury suffered on  ctober 27, 1969. The injury was to claimant’s
left knee and occurred while he was employed by  ’Neil Transfer
Company. The claim was closed by Determination  rder dated May
6, 1971; claimant's aggravation rights have expired.

Claimant alleges he continued to have problems with the
left leg and knee and supports his request for own motion relief
with medical reports from his current treating physician; Dii
Harris, dated March 13 and March 23, 1978.

Claimant had previously filed a claim for aggravation
in the fall of 1977 which was denied; that denial along v/ith the
denial of compensability of the right knee problem have been con­
solidated for a hearing under WCB Case Nos. 77-5738 and 77-5739
to be heard before H. Don Fink, Administrative Law Judge (ALJ),
on April 18, 1978.

At the present time the Board does not have sufficient
QuidQnoQ bQforQ it to judge the merits of claimant's request for
own motion relief, therefore, it refers said request to its Hear­
ings Division and, specifically, to H. Don Fink, ALJ, for the pur­
pose of receiving evidence and making a determination on the mer­
its of claimant's claim for own motion relief on his  ctober 27,
1969 industrial injury.

After the hearing, the ALJ shall, in addition to enter­
ing an order on the matters entitled WCB Case Nos. 77-5738 and
77“5733; CSU5C ^ transcript of the proceedings to be
furnished to the Board together with his recomm.endation on claim­
ant's request for own motion relief on his  ctober 27, 1969 injury

#

WCB CASE N . 75-1827
WENDALL P. WICK, CLAIMANT
Gary Jensen, Claimant’s Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

APRIL 14, 1978

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

202- -



          
 
          

            
          

            

   
      
    

       
         
       

      
         
       

          
          

            
         

           
        

        
          
        

        
           

         
          

       
         

            
        

           
         

          
   

affirmed the carrier's denial of his claim for an oc­
cupational disease. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts 
the Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

1 
I 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated October 21, 1977, 
affirmed . 

• i 

I 

JUANITA WILLIAMS, CLAIMANT 
SAIF, !Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which'affirmed the Fund's denial of her claim. 

Claimant, a 65-year-old welfare assistant worker, 

is 

had been employed for three years in interviewing, certifying 
food ~tamp applicants and doing investigative field work. 
Claimant was subjected to various forms of hostility and threats 
during the course of her employment. Claimant and her witness 
testified that the demands of her job increased in 1976 as did 
the hostilities. In October of 1976, claimant terminated her 
job because she was unable to cope with the demands of her job. 
She became upset, nervous and cried all the time. 

I 

I 
Dr. Sanders had begun treating claimant in July 1976. 

He reported in October 1976 that claimant suffered chronic gas-
tritis. He found claimant to be anxious and depressed. 

Claimant filed her claim for accidental injury or occupa­
tional disease on October 14, 1976. The Fund originally deferred 
the claim and, on January 14, 1977, it denied it. 

Dr. Sanders reported in February 1977 that he felt the 
pressures of claimant's job had aggravated claimant's gastritis. 

> 

The Referee found claimant had failed to meet her bur­
den of proving her claim was compensable. He did not find any 
medical evidence to establish a causal relationship between claim­
ant's job duties and her disabling gastric illness. He did not 
believe Dr. Sander's opinion relative to the pressures of claim­
ant•s·job and the "threats" she received was sufficient to es­
tablish such a relationship. 

-203-

which affirmed the carrier's denial of his claim for an oc­
cupational disease.

I The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts
the  pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
I . The order of the Referee, dated  ctober 21, 1977, isaffirmed.

wcB Ng. ii im Uj i?78
JUANITA WILLIAMS, CLAIMANTSAIF,!Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

; Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
♦

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order
which affirmed the Fund's denial of her claim.

Claimant, a 65-year-old welfare assistant worker,
had been employed for three years in interviewing, certifying
food stamp applicants and doing investigative field work.
Claimant was subjected to various forms of hostility and threats
during the course of her employment. Claimant and her witness
testified that the demands of her job increased in 1976 as did
the hostilities. In  ctober of 1976, claimant terminated her
job.because she was unable to cope with the demands of her job.
She became upset, nervous and cried all the time.

Dr. Sanders had begun treating claimant in July 1976.
He reported in  ctober 1976 that claimant suffered chronic gas-
.tritis. He found claimant to be anxious and depressed.

Claimant filed her claim for accidental injury or occupa­
tional ' disease on  ctober 14, 1976. The Fund originally deferred
the claim and, on January 14, 1977, it denied it.

Dr. Sanders reported in February 1977 that he felt the
pressures of claimant's job had aggravated claimant's gastritis.

The Referee found claimant had failed to meet her bur­
den of proving her claim was compensable. He did not find any
medical evidence to establish a causal relationship between claim­
ant's job duties and her disabling gastric illness. He did not
believe Dr. Sander's opinion relative to the pressures of claim­
ant's job and the "threats" she received was sufficient to es­
tablish such a relationship.

203- -

(
  

-

; 



         
          

          
          

         
       

        
        

          
            

   
        

            
 

      
           

    
   
    
    
     

      
         

        
         
         

          

          
           

            

        
    

       
            

       

Board, after de novo review, finds claimant has 
proven a compensable claim. Dr. Sanders, in his February 25, 
1977 report, related claimant's condition to her job duties and 
there was no medical evidence to the contrary. The Referee's 

inability to understand what Dr. Sanders means ctoes not haVt 
the effect of contradicting or discrediting such opinion. 

ORDER 

The Referee's order, dated August 30, 1977, is reversed. 

Claimant's claim is remanded to the State Accident In­
surance Fund for acceptance and for payment of benefits as pro­
vided by law, commencing July 27, 1976 and until it is closed 
pursuant to ORS 656.268. 

Claimant's attorney is awarded for his services before 
th@ R@f@ree the Bum of ~100, p~y~ple by the State Accident Insur­
ance Fund. 

Claimant represented herself before the Board, there­
fore, although .she prevailed an attorney fee cannot be granted to 
her. 

APRIL 19, 19 79 

DONALD ANDERSON, CLAIMANT 
Starr & Vinson, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by the SAIF 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review of 

the Administrative Law Judge's order which granted claimant com­
pensation equal to 128° for 40% unscheduled permanent partial 
disability. The Fund contends that the August 17, 1977 Determin­
ation Order granting claimant 32° for 10% disability should be 
reinstated. 

The Board, after de nova review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Administrative Law Judge, a copy of 
which is attached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part 
hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Administrative Law Judge, dated Decem­
ber 30, 1977, is affirmed. 

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in 
the amount of $350, payable by the Fund. 

-204-

The Board, after de novo review, finds claimant has
proven a compensable claim. Dr. Sanders, in his February 25,
1977 report, related claimant's condition to her job duties and
there was no medical evidence to the contrary. The Referee's
inability to understand what Dr. Sanders means c3oes not
the effect of contradicting or discrediting such opinion.

#
 RDER

The Referee's order, dated August 30, 1977, is reversed
Claimant's claim is remanded to the State Accident In­

surance Fund for acceptance and for payment of benefits as pro­
vided by law, commencing July 27, 1976 and until it is closed
pursuant to  RS 656.268.

Claimant's attorney is awarded for his services before
th§ Referee the aum of fl  ; psyable by the state Accident Insur-
ance Fund.

Claimant represented herself before the Board, there­
fore, although she prevailed an attorney fee cannot be granted to
her.

APRIL 19, 1979wcB caS0'M6, 77-5339
D NALD ANDERS N, CLAIMANT
Starr & Vinson, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by the SAIF

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review of

the Administrative Law Judge's order which granted claimant com­
pensation equal to 128° for 40% unscheduled permanent partial
disability. The Fund contends that the August 17, 1977 Determin­
ation  rder granting claimant 32° for 10% disability should be
reinstated.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Administrative Law Judge, a copy of
which is attached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part
hereof.

 RDER

#

The order of the Administrative Law Judge, dated Decem­
ber 30, 1977, is affirmed.

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in
the amount of $350, payable by the Fund.

204- -



       

        
 

    
      
        

        
      

         
          
          

 
         
  

     
       
     
    

      
        

        
            

          
            
            

         
    

       
          

         

CASE NO. 76-6518 

I 
MARK BLATTERBAUER, CLAIMANT 

APRIL 18, 1978 

Jonesl, Lang, Kle'in, Wolf & Smith, 
I 

DQf1;m&Q Atty. 
Requekt for Review by Claimant 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Administrative Law 
Judge's order which affirmed the carriers denials of his claim 
for low back and left shoulder injuries. 

I The Board, after d~ ~ovo ~~view, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order Qt the ~Qrn.n~~t.~~.ve ~~w J~~g~, ~ ~QPY Qt 
whic~ is attached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part 
hereo:f. 

ORDER 

The order of the Administrative Law Judge, dated Octo­
ber 18, 1977, is affirmed. 

I 
t 

APRIL 1 B , 19 7 6 

WILLARD GALUSHA, CLAIMANT 
Gr anti, Ferguson & Carter, Claimant's Atty. 
Collins, Velure & Heysel, Defense Atty. 
Requekt for Review by Employer 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

The employer seeks Board review of the Administrative 
Law Judge's order which remanded claimant's aggravation claim 
to it; for acceptance and payment of compensation to which he is 
entitled. 

f 
I 
I ,_ The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts 

the obinion and Order of the Administrative Law Judge, a copy of 
which:is attached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part 
hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Administrative Law Judge, dated Aug­
ust 22, 1977, is affirmed. 

Cl~irnant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable at­
torney's fee for his services in connection with this Board re­
view in the amount of $350, payable by the carrier. 

-205-

i WCB CASE N . 76-6518 APRIL 18, 1978

MARK BLATTERBAUER, CLAIMANTJones!, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith,
DQfbnsQ Atty.

Request for Review by Claimant
Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Administrative Law

Judge's order which affirmed the carriers denials of his claim
for low back and left shoulder injuries.

 pini
which
hereof

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
an and  rder o£ tds Mministrativs tsw Jndg?/ s ?9py 9f
is attached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part

ber 1

 RDER
The order of the Administrative Law Judge, dated  cto-

1977, is affirmed.

ra CASE N . 76'6151 APRIL 18, 1978
WILLARD GALUSHA, CLAIMANTGrantt Ferguson & Carter, Claimant's Atty.
Collins, Velure & Heysel, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Employer

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
The employer seeks Board rev ew of the Adm n strat ve

Law Judge's order which remanded claimant's aggravation claim
to it; for acceptance and payment of compensation to which he is
entitled.t

!. The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts
the  pinion and  rder of the Administrative Law Judge, a copy of
which is attached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part
hereof.

 RDER
: The order of the Administrative Law Judge, dated Aug-

ust 22, 1977, is affirmed.
Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable at­

torney's fee for his services in connection with this Board re­
view in the amount of $350, payable by the carrier.

205- -



     

   
    
     
    

      

        
         
    

          
          
       

          
         

          
             

           
         
     

                     
           
   

         
            

     
         

           
          
 

         
          
          
    

  
  

 
   

  
    

 

        
       

        
        

        
         

       
          

  

CASE NO. 76-5504 APRIL 18, 1978 

DENISE HOSTETLER, CLAIMANT • 
Ryan Lawrence, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Administrative Law 
Judge's order which affirmed the State Accident Insurance Fund's 
denial of claimant's aggravation claim. 

Claimant, a meter maid, sustained an injury to her back 
on March 16, 1976 while reaching to lift a windshield wiper 
blade. H~r ~l~im waQ accGprGd Jg J nonmdisJbling injury. 

On June 1, 1976 claimant visited her obstetrician on a 
scheduled visit complaining of back ache and cramping. Claimant 
was approximately two months pregnant at that time. On June 3, 
1976 she was involved in a car accident for which she sought a 
medical checkup at a hospital because she was shaken by the acci­
dent and concerned about her pregnancy. The hospital records 
reveal claimant suffered an abdominal contusion. 

Claimant WaB d5u~~neQ tQ ~ fQ9t patrol, but her back 
continued to be painful.She missed work from June 21 to July 21, 
1976. Dr. Grossenbacher felt this time off was related to her 
March 16, 1976 injury. 

Dr. Zuelke, in June of 1977, believed that claimant's 
back problems were the result of her injury of March 1976, but 
possibly were aggravated by her pregnancy. 

Claimant attempted to have the Fund reopen her claim 
but her "aggravation" claim was denied by the Fund on August 10, 
l~,; because of the int~~v~~i~~ ~utcrnobilG JCCidQnt on JunG 3, 
1976. 

At the hearing the Fund moved to dismiss, first, be­
cause no claim had been filed, and second, because the Adminis­
trative Law Judge had no jurisdiction to reclassify a non-disabling 
injury as a disabling injury. 

The Administrative Law Judge agreed that he lacked jur­
isdiction to reclassify claimant's claim as disabling, but did 
have jurisdiction to hear claimant's aggravation claim. The Ad­
ministrative Law Judge found expert medical opinion was necessary· 
,to show causal relationship because of the complicacy of claim­
ant's claim, and the medical opinions received had been based on 
erroneous or incomplete histories. He concluded, based on all 
the evidence, that claimant had failed to meet her burden of proof 
to establish an aggravation claim. 

-206-

WCB CASE N . 76-5504 APRIL 18, 1978

DENISE H STETLER, CLAIMANT
Ryan Lawrence, Claimant’s Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.

Claimant' seeks Board review of the Administrative Law
Judge's order which affirmed the State Accident Insurance Fund's
denial of claimant's aggravation claim.

Claimant, a meter maid, sustained an injury to her back
on March 16, 1976 while reaching to lift a windshield wiper
bladd. dlaim was aooGpted as a non-disabling injury.

 n June 1, 1976 claimant visited her obstetrician on a
scheduled visit complaining of back ache and cramping. Claimant
was approximately two months pregnant at that time.  n June 3,
1976 she was involved in a car accident for which she sought a
medical checkup at a hospital because she was shaken by the acci­
dent and concerned about her pregnancy. The hospital records
reveal claimant suffered an abdominal contusion.

Claimant was assipsd to S foot patrol, but her backcontinued to be painful.She missed work from June 21 to July 21,
1976. Dr. Grossenbacher felt this time off was related to her
March 16, 1976 injury.

Dr. Zuelke, in June of 1977, believed that claimant's
back problems were the result of her injury of March 1976, but
possibly were aggravated by her pregnancy.

Claimant attempted to have the Fund reopen her claim
but her "aggravation" claim was denied by the Fund on August 10,
1575 because o£ tbe intdi^v^hih^ automobila uoGidQnt on Juno 3,
1976 .

At the hearing the Fund moved to dismiss, first, be­
cause no claim had been filed, and second, because the Adminis­
trative Law Judge had no jurisdiction to reclassify a non-disabling
injury as a disabling injury.

#

The
 sd ct on to
have jurisdic
ministrative
'to show causa
ant's claim,
erroneous orthe evidence,
to establish

Administrative Law Judge agreed that he lacked jur-
reclass fy cla mant's cla m as d sabl ng, but d d
tion to hear claimant's aggravation claim. The Ad-
Law Judge found expert medical opinion was necessary
1 relationship because of the complicacy of claim-
and the medical opinions received had been based on
incomplete histories. He concluded, based on all
that claimant had failed to meet her burden of proof

an aggravation claim.

206- -



         
         

      

        
          

                     
          
       

      

        
  

        
                     

   
         

          
  

  

  

         

       
       

          
       

        

   
  

  

    
        

  
    

      

        
                     
        • 

The Board, after de novo review, finds that an Adminis­
trative Law J¥dge has jurisdiction to change the classification 
of an injury to disabling from non-disabling. , I 

It is clear from the evidence, claimant's back condi­
tion has wors~ned since her last award of compensation. Claimant, 
on June 1, 1976, prior to her automobile accident, had worsening 
low back painJ After the automobile accident, she sought a med­
ical checkup only because of her pregnancy and this checkup re-· 
vealed only aA abdominal contusion, no back conditions. 

The Board concludes claimant has proven her aggravation 
claim. 

ORDER 

The Administrative Law Judge's order, dated August 31, 
1977, is reversed. 

I 
Claimant's aggravation claim is hereby remanded to the 

State Accident Insurance Fund for payment of compensation, as pro­
vided by law, !commencing June 21, 1976 and until it is closed 
pursuant to ORS 656.268. 

- . Thelstate Accident Insurance Fund shall pay claimant an 
additional sum equal to 25% of the compensation due and owing 
claimant from June 21, 1976 to August 10, 1976, pursuant to ORS 
656.262(8). 

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attor­
ngy'b fgg for lhig rQprgggntJtion of claimant a~ th~ he~ring level 
the sum of $250, payable by the State Accident Insurance Fund. 

Althlugh claimant prevailed at Board review she rcp­
rese~ted herse~f, therefore no attorney fee can be awarded. 

WCB CASE NO. 76-504 
WCB CASE NO. 77-1508 

NORMA C. KEUTER, CLAIMANT 
Dye & Olson, 91airnant's Atty. 
Tooze, Kerr, P1eterson, Marshall & 

Shenker, Defense Atty. 

APRIL 18, 1978 

Request for Re1view by Claimant 

Rev1'ewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

Clailant seeks Board review of the Administrative Law 
Judge's order ~hich granted her 30° for 20% loss of function of 
both hands andl 96° for 30% unscheduled pulmonary disability . 
Claimant conterds that she is permanently and totally disabled. 

-207-

m

m

The Board, after de novo review, finds that an Adminis­
trative Law Judge has jurisdiction to change the classification
of a.n injury to disabling from non-disabling.

It is clear from the evidence, claimant's back condi­
tion has v;orsened since her last award of compensation. Claimant,
on June 1, 1976, prior to her automobile accident, had worseninglow back painJ After the automobile accident, she sought a med­
ical checkup only because of her pregnancy and this checkup re­
vealed only an abdominal contusion, no back conditions.

The
claim.

Board concludes claimant has proven her aggravation

 RDER
The Administrative Law Judge's order, dated August 31,

1977, is reversed.
Claimant's aggravation claim is hereby remanded to the

State Accident Insurance Fund for payment of compensation, as pro­vided by law, jcommencing June 21, 1976 and until it is closed
pursuant to  RS 656.268.

The State Accident Insurance Fund shall pay claimant an
additional sum equal to 25% of the compensation due and owing
claimant from
656.262 (8) .

noy'g fQQ for

June 21, 1976 to August 10, 1976, pursuant to  RS

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attor-
hig roproggntation of olaimaht at thd hd&fing level

the sum of $250, payable by the State Accident Insurance Fund.
Although claimant prevailed at Board reviev.- she rep­

resented herself, therefore no attorney fee can be awarded.

WCB
WCB

CASE N . 76-504
CASE N . 77-1508

APRIL 18, 1978

N RMA C. KEUTER, CLAIMANT
Dye &  lson, Claimant's Atty.Tooze, Kerr, p|eterson, Marshall &

Shenker, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Revijewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.

Claimant seeks Board review of the Administrative Law
Judge’s order which granted her 30° for 20% loss of function ofboth hands andj 96° for 30% unscheduled pulmonary disability.
Claimant contends that she is permanently and totally disabled.

207- -



          
           

            

        
    

     
   

       
     

      
        

         
     

        
                      

        
    

       
          

         

     

   
    
  

     
 

    
      

        
         

Board, after de novo review, affirms and aqopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Administrative Law Judge, a copy of 
which is attached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part Q_ 
hereof. • 

ORD[R 

The order of the Administrative Law Judge, dated Octo­
ber 17, 1977, is affirmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-3135 

EVELYN A. REEVES, CLAIMANT 
J, BradfOIQ ~n~l~y, Claimant's Atti­
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by the SAIF 

APRIL 18 , 19 7 8 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review 
of the Administrative Law Judge's order which found claimant 
to be permanently and totally disabled. 

The Board, after de nova review, affirms and adopts 

the Opinion and Or~er of lhe Admiti~~ratiVQ Law Judge, fl copy 
of which is attached hereto and, by this reference, is made a 
part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Administrative Law Judge, dated Sep­
tember 21, 1977, is affirmed. 

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable at­
torney's fee for his services in connection with this Board re­
view in the amount of $100, payable by the Fund. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-4999 APRIL 18, 1978 

HIRAM E. SMITH, CLAIM-ANT 
Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson & 

Schwabe, Claimant's Atty. 
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith, 

Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

Claimant. seeks Board review of the Referee's order which 
affirmed the Determination Order dated July 26, 1977 whereby claim-

-208-

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Administrative Law Judge, a copy of
which is attached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part
hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Administrative Law Judge, dated  cto­

ber 17, 1977, is affirmed.

WCB CASE N . 77-3135 APRIL 18, 1978

m

EVELYN A. REEVES, CLAIMANT
Ji Bradford claimant's Atty.SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by the SAIF

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review

of the Administrative Law Judge's order which found claimant
to be permanently and totally disabled.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts
the  pinion and  rder o£ iKe L3W Judg8, d C PYof which is attached hereto and, by this reference, is made apart hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Administrative Law Judge, dated Sep­

tember 21, 1977, is affirmed.
Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable at­

torney's fee for his services in connection with this Board re­
view in the amount of $100, payable by the Fund.

#

WCB CASE N . 77-4999 APRIL 18, 1978

HIRAM E. SMITH, CLAIMANT
Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson &

Schwabe, Claimant's Atty.
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith,

Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
Claimant.seeks Board review of the Referee's order which

affirmed the Determination  rder dated July 26, 1977 whereby claim­

208- -



                       
       

                       
            
                       
            

          
          
       

          
                    

         
   

            
         

              
            

             
                        
             

           
                      

            
              
   

                     
              
           

                         
          
        

           
 

  
        

        
          

         

ant w~s awarded 100° for 100% loss of vision in his left eye and 
112° for 35% u~scheduled head and neck disability. Claimant con­
tends that he ils permanently and totally disabled. 

Claimjnt was 61 y~ars old and employed as a mechanic when, 
on December 11~ 1973, a 1500 pound compresiion·spring slipped out 
of a vise striking him in the face. After several surgeries, the 
left eye was rdmoved. In January 1974 claimant was referred to Dr. 
Groves because jhe was complaining of constant ringing in his left 
ear; he was al,o seen by Dr. Chenoweth for consultation on his eye. 

and/or 
ft~ld, 
selor. 

During the past three years claimant has also been treated 
examined by a multitude of doctors, all specialists in their 

a clinical p£ychologist and a certified reh~~il~tation coun-

1 
Both Dr. Wilson and Dr. Mettler found that claimant had 

some high freq~ency loss in either ear probably associated with 
noise-induced ~earing as well as some physiologic change with age. 
N~ither believ~d claimant had suffered anv comoensable loss of 

, ~ ~ 

hearing in either ear. 

Claimlnt, who was nearly 65 at the time of the hearing in 
November 1977,jtestified that the accident injured his left eye, 
his lip and pu~hed the left side of his head back; he stated that 
he had not worked since the injury. Claimant has not finished the 
eighth grade ahd the vision in his remaining eye is not as good 
as it should b~; he is only able to read for 10 or 15 minutes be­
fore getting al headache. He testified that the reading material 
must be held about 10 inches from his eye or his eye goes blurry. 

' Claimln t is only able Lo drive locally and not in heavy 
traffic becaus~ his vision and coordination are impaired. He · 
stated tha~ hej is also :1nab~e to do good work with" his hands be­
cause of his ppor coordination; he took up leather carving as a 
hobby but is able to work at it for not more than 30 minutes be­
fore his visio~ blurs. 

ClainLnt testified that he has almost constant heac:!aches 
although he di~ not have headaches prior to his injury. He is not 
able to bend 0 1

1ver and if he attempts to do so while doing yard 
work he loses ris balance and tends to fall to the left. 

The Referee found that the award of 100° for loss of vision 
in c~aimant's ~eft eye was proper_in~smuch as the left eye has been 
surgically re~oved_but, after reviewing all of the medical reports, 
concluded tha~ clai~ant was permanently and totally disabled pri­
marily because of his age rather than because of any ph"sical or 
psychological ]impairment resulting from the injury. HeJ relied on 
Dr. Raaf's op~nion that claimant's age would be a deterring factor 
to the employ,ent of claimant even though he might be employable. 

The Referee concluded that the awards made by the Determin-
1 

-209-

ant was awarded 100° for 100% loss of vision in his left eye and112° for 35% un'scheduled head and neck disability. Claimant con­
tends that he i s permanently and totally disabled.

Claimant was 61 years old and employed as a mechanic v/hen,on December 11,| 1973 , a 1500 pound compression spring slipped out
of a vise striking him in the face. After several surgeries, the
left eye was removed. In January 1974 claimant was referred to Dr.Groves because |he was complaining of constant ringing in his left
ear; he was also seen by Dr. Chenoweth for consultation on his eye.

During the past three years claimant has also been treated
and/or examined by a multitude of doctors, all specialists in their

a clinical pEychologist and a certified rehflfeiiit^tion coun­
selor.

Both Dr. Wilson and Dr. Mettler found that claimant had
some high frequency loss in either ear probably associated v;ithnoise-induced bearing as well as some physiologic change with age.
Neither believed claimant had suffered any compensable loss of
hearing in either ear.

Claimant, who was nearly 65 at the time of the hearing in
November 1977,|testified that the accident injured his left eye,
his lip and pushed the left side of his head back; he stated that
he had not worked since the injury. Claimant has not finished the
eighth grade and the vision in his remaining eye is not as good
as it should be; he is only able to read for 10 or 15 minutes be­fore getting a|headache. He testified that the reading material
miust be held about 10 inches from his eye or his eye goes blurry.

Claimant is only able to drive locally and not in heavy
traffic because his vision and coordination are impaired. Hestated that he| is also unable to do good work with his hands be­
cause of his poor coordination; he took up leather carving as a
hobby but is able to work at it for not more than 30 minutes be­
fore his vision blurs.

Claimant testified that he has almost constant headachesalthough he di'd not have headaches prior to his injury. He is not
able to bend o^ver and if he attempts to do so while doing yard
work he loses his balance and tends to fall to the left.

The Referee found that the award of 100° for loss of visionin claimant's |left eye was proper inasmuch as the left eye has been
surgically removed but, after reviewing all of the m.edical reports,
concluded that claimant was permanently and totally disabled pri­
marily because of his age rather than because of any physical or
psychological
Dr. Raaf's opi

impairment resulting from the injury. He relied on
nion that claimant’s age would be a deterring factor

to the employment of claimant even though he might be employable.
The Referee concluded that the awards made by the Determin­

209- -

I 



           
               

         

          
        

     
        

                       
          

        
         

          
            

            
            

           
            

          
             
          
           
           

             
          

      
          

          
           

            
          
             
   

          
            
            
     

        
           

          
          
           

           
          
            

 

ation Order of July 26, 1977 were adequate to compensate claimant 
both for his loss of vision in the left eye and his loss of wage 
earning capacity resulting from his unscheduled head and neck dis- Q\ 
ability. W 

The Board, on de novo review, finds adequate evidence, both 
vocational, psychological and medical, which clearly reveals that 
claimant is permanently and totally disabled. 

Claimant has been hospitalized nine times and has undergone 
QQVQfJl mJjor QUigQiiQQ including thQ IQIBOVJl of hig lQft QyQ. Mig 
education was terminated at the end of the eighth grade and his work 
experience during his entire life consists of e>:tremely heavy duty 
work. Claimant has no other specialized skills or training. 

The evidence is uncontradicted that since the injury claimant 
has almost constant headaches. He takes a pain medication with co­
deine for these headaches and is forced to lie down frequently during 
the day because of them. Claimant is very limited insofar as his 
driving is concerned; so limited, in fact, that he is not even capa­
ble of driving to a prospective place of employment. Although the 
doctors do not feel that claimant has a compensable loss of hearing 
in either ear, nevertheless, claimant has problems when he attempts 
to go into crowds or be around sharp noises. He bumps into people 
and becomes confused because of the vision problems resulting from 
the industrial injury and also has problems with his balance and 
loss of equilibrium. The Board finds that none of the activities 
in which claimant engaged prior to his injury can now be done by ,a 
claimant as a result of that injury. The residual problems exper- W 
ienced by claimant demand constant medical attention. 

For 20 years prior to the industrial injury claimant had 
b~~n ~~~~ tQ W9t~ t~~l time a~¥ µeavy duty mechanic an~ over a 
45-year period to his injury in December 1973 claimant had lost 
two brief periods of time from work. The employer attempts to show 
that claimant has some ability to do light housekeeping and, there­
fore, he has not lost all of his wage earning capacity. The Board 
finds this argument untenable. 

The Board agrees with the Referee's statement that at age 
64 it is unrealistic to expect claimant to be retrained for a suit­
able and gainful job. This is borne out by the appraisal made by 
Mr. Rod@, ~ c@rtifi~d r~habilitation counselor. 

The Board concludes that the psychological report standing 
alone would be sufficient to justify a finding of permanent total 
disability and this evidence is unrebutted. However, in addition to 
the psychological evidence, there is an abundance of medical evidence 
which indicates that claimant can no longer engage in any suitable 
and gainful employment on a regular basis. Only Dr. Raaf's report 
indicates that claimant has some highly remote option of being em­
ployed. This report is outweighed by all of the other medical and 
lay evidence. 

-210-

ation  rder of July 26, 1977 were adequate to compensate claimant
both for his loss of vision in the left eye and his loss of wage
earning capacity resulting from his unscheduled head and neck dis­
ability.

The Board, on de novo review, finds adequate evidence, both
vocational, psychological and medical, which clearly reveals that
claimant is permanently and totally disabled.

Claimant has been hospitalized nine times and has undergone
BQueral major BurgorloB including the removal of hlB loft eye. Hiseducation was terminated at the end of the eighth grade and his work
experience during his entire life consists of extremely hea^'y duty
work. Claimant has no other specialized skills or training.

The evidence is uncontradicted that since the injury claimant
has almost constant headaches. He takes a pain medication with co­
deine for these headaches and is forced to lie down frequently during
the day because of them. Claimant is very limited insofar as his
driving is concerned; so limited, in fact, that he is not even capa­
ble of driving to a prospective place of employment. Although the
doctors do not feel that claimant has a compensable loss of hearing
in either ear, nevertheless, claimant has problems when he attempts
to go into crowds or be around sharp noises. He bumps into people
and becomes confused because of the vision problems resulting from
the industrial injury and also has problems with his balance and
loss of equilibrium. The Board finds that none of the activities
in which claimant engaged prior to his injury can now be done by
claimiant as a result of that injury. The residual problems exper­
ienced by claimant demand constant medical attention.

For 20 years prior to the industrial injury claimant had
fyll time as a heavy duty mechanic and over a

45-year period to his injury in December 1973 claimant had lost
two brief periods of time from work. The employer attempts to show
that claimant has some ability to do light housekeeping and, there­
fore, he has hot lost all of his wage earning capacity. The Board
finds this argument untenable.

The Board agrees w'ith the Referee's statement that at age
64 it is unrealistic to expect claimant to be retrained for a suit­
able and gainful job. This is borne out by the appraisal made by
Mr. Rod@, a certified rihabilltation coimgelor.

The Board concludes that the psychological report standing
alone would be sufficient to justify a finding of permanent total
disability and this evidence is unrebutted. However, in addition to
the psychological evidence, there is an abundance of medical evidence
w^hich indicates that claimant can no longer engage in any suitable
and gainful employment on a regular basis.  nly Dr. Raaf's report
indicates that claimant has some highly remote option of being em­
ployed. This report is outweighed by all of the other medical and
lay evidence.

#

m
210- -

I 



o 1 1 _ _

         
           

         
       

          
 

       
          

                
         

              
          

           

 
    

       
     
  

    
     

      
        

         
         

     
          

            
           

            

       
            

       

    

Board concludes that claimant must be considered as per­
manently and t6tally disabled as a result of his industrial injury 
and ~hould be intitled to receive compensation for such permanent 
lolal disability from lhe dal~ of lhi§ otd~t. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated November 29, 1977, is modi-
fied. l • . 

. Claimant shall be considered as permanently and totally 
di~ability andl~nt~tl~d t~ compensation therefor as of the da~e o~ 
this order. T~is is in lt~u ~ft~~ gw~r8~ mga~ ~y ~~Q DO!�rm1nJt1on 
Order dated July 26, 1977. 

: Claim!nt's attorney is granted as a reasonable attorney's 
fee for his se!vices at Board review a sum equal to 25% of the addi­
tional compens~tion awarded claimant by this order, payable out of 
such compensation as paid,' not to exceed the maximum of $2,300. 

WCB CABB NO, 77-314 APRIL 19, 1376 

MOSES BUCKNER,I CLAIMANT 
Emmons, Kyle, Kropp & Kryger, Claimant's Atty. 
Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson & 

I 
Schwabe, Defense Atty. 

SAIF,· Legal Se~vices, Defense Atty. 
Request for Roriew by the SAIF 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

I 
The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review 

of the Adminis~rative Law Judge 1 s order which remanded claimant's 
aggrJvation cl~im to it for acceptance and payment of compensa­
tion'to which he is entitled. 

I 
The Board, after de nova review, affirms and adopts the 

Opinion and Or~er of the Administrative Law Judge, a copy of which 
is attached heteto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Administrative Law Judge, dated October 
I 

19, 1977, is affirmed. 

l .I I ' ~ : 

C ai~ant s attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor-
ney's fee for his services in· connection with this Board review in 
the amount of ~100, payable by the Fund. 

_')ll_ 

The Board concludes that claimant must be considered as per­
manently and totally disabled as a result of his industrial injury
and should be entitled to receive compensation for such permanent
total d sab l :y from the datb of th s brdOb.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated November 29, 1977, is modi­

fied .
Claimant shall be considered as permanently and totally

disability and
1

entitled to compensation therefor as of the date of
thIS oraer. Tills is in liiu *£ awa5*ds »ada by the Determination rder dated July 26, 1977.

i Claimant's attorney is granted as a reasonable attorney’s
fee for his services at Board review a sum equal to 25% of the addi­
tional comipensation awarded claimiant by this order, payable out of
such com.pensation as paid,’ not to exceed the maximum of $2,300 .

WCB
M SES BUCKNER,

:A5E N i 77-3H APRIL 19, 1978
CLAIMANT

Emmons, Kyle, Kropp & Kryger, Claimant's Atty.
Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson &

Schwabe, Defense Atty.
SAIF,' Legal Services, Defense Atty,
Request for Review by the SAIF

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review

of the Administrative Law Judge's order which remanded claimant's
aggravation claim to it for acceptance and payment of compensa­
tion to w'hich he is entitled.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Administrative Law Judge, a copy of w'hich
is attached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Administrative Law Judge, dated  ctober19, 1977, is affirmed.

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services in' connection with this Board review in
the amount of $100, payable by the Fund.



9 1 o _

    
     
    
     

     

      
        

         
            

          
             

           
           

            
         
      

          
            
           
               
            

           

        
            
            
        

 
         

     
    
     

   
     

          
           

          
        

   

CASE NO. 76-6308 

FREDERICK M. CHAMBERS, CLAIMANT 
Robert H. Fraser, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
R~~U~9! for RGViQW by thQ 3AIF 

AP RI L 19 , 19 7 8 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

The State Accident Insurance Fund requests Board review 
of the Administrative Law Judge's (ALJ) order which remanded 
claimant's claim for aggravation to it to be accepted and for 
the payment of compensation, as provided by law, commencing May 
1, 1976, the date of the injury, and until the claim is closed 
pursuant to 6~~ bjb,269, ordered it to pay claimant an additional 
amount of 25% of the amounts due him for compensation benefits 
from May 1, 1976 to January 31, 1977, pursuant to the provisions 
of ORS 656.262(8), and awarded claimant's attorney an attorney's 
fee of $1,500 payable by the Fund. 

The Board, on de novo review, concurs in the findings 
and conclusions reached by the ALJ in his Opinion and Order, a 
copy of which is attached hereto. However, the ALJ erred in or-
derlng the Fund ~o pay cla!manl a penalty from May 1, 197G lo 
January 31, 1977. The Fund denied the claim on November 9, 1976 
and no penalties shall be assessed beyond the date of the denial. 

ORDER 

The order of the Administrative Law Judge, dated Aug­
ust 31, 1977, a copy of which is attached hereto, is modified 
by deleting from the third line in the third paragraph on page 
5, "January 31, 19 7 7", and inserting in lieu thereof, "November 
9, 1976". 

In all other respects the ALJ's Opinion and Order is 
affirmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 76-6390 APRIL 19, 1978 

JOE HOLMES, JR., CLAIMANT 
Bloom, Ruben, Marandas, Berg, Sly 

& Barnett, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Order 

On April 7, 1978 the Board received from claimant, by 
and through his attorney, a Motion to Reconsider its Order on 
Review entered in the above entitled matter on March 28, 1978. 

The Board, after due consideration of the facts set 

FREDERICK M. CHAMBERS, CLAIMANT
Robert H. Fraser, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Reviow by thQ SAIF

WCB CASE N . 76 6308 APRIL 19, 1978

m
Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
The State Accident Insurance Fund requests Board review

of the Administrative Law Judge’s (ALJ) order which remanded
claimant's claim for aggravation to it to be accepted and for
the payment of compensation, as provided by law, commencing May
1, 1976, the date of the injury, and until the claim is closed
pursuant to 6R2 555.258, ordered it to pay claimant an additional
amount of 25% of the amounts due him for compensation benefits
from May 1, 1976 to January 31, 1977, pursuant to the provisions
of  RS 656.262(8), and awarded claimant's attorney an attorney's
fee of $1,500 payable by the Fund.

The Board, on de novo review, concurs in the findings
and conclusions reached by the ALJ in his  pinion and  rder, a
copy of which is attached hereto. However, the ALJ erred in or­
dering the Fund to pay claimant a penaIty £rom May 1, 1975 to
January 31, 1977. The Fund denied the claim on November 9, 1976
and no penalties shall be assessed beyond the date of the denial.

 RDER
The order of the Administrative Law Judge, dated Aug­

ust 31, 1977, a copy of which is attached hereto, is modified
by deleting from the third line in the third paragraph on page
5, "January 31, 1977",and inserting in lieu thereof, "November
f 1976" .

In all other respects the ALJ's  pinion and  rder is

#

affirmed.

WCB CASE N . 76-6390 APRIL 19, 1978
J E H LMES, JR., CLAIMANT
Bloom, Ruben, Marandas, Berg, Sly

& Barnett, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 rder

 n April 7, 1978 the Board received from claimant, by
and through his attorney, a Motion to Reconsider its  rder on
Review entered in the above entitled matter on March 28, 1978.

The Board, after due consideration of the facts set

-

-

• 



         
          
         

         

        
            
 

     

       
    
     

      
        

        
                 

         
            
          
                    

  
  

        
      

     
         

          
         

             
         

        
           
          

            
        
           
          
           

          
             
          

in tlhe affidavit supporting the motion, concludes that 
they are not sJfficient to justify a reconsideration of the Or­
der.on R~view; jhowev~r~ the ~v~denc~ offer~d in support o~ the 
motion nnght be sufficient basis f6r A ~1All't1t f~~ ~ggt-~'J~~lCn.. 

ORDER 

The claimant's Motion to Reconsider the Order on Re­
view entered id the above entitled matter on March 28, 1978 is 
hereby denied. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-3097 

l 
APRIL 19, 1978 

JOSEPH JACOBSON, CLAIMANT 
Dye & Olson, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Setvices, Defense Atty. 
Request for Reriew by the SAIF 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

I 
The State Accident Insurance Fund requests Board review 

of the Administrative Law Judge's (ALJ) order which remanded 
cl~im~nt's claim for aggravation to it to b@ ~cc@ptgd and for 
the payment oflcompensation as provided by law. -. 

Claimant suffered a compensable injury to his low back 
in November 19~3 while employed as a cook in a restaurant. Alum­
bar laminectomy was performed in December 1973 and in October 
1974 a Determination Order awarded claimant 96° for 30% unsched­
uled low back disability. On March 7, 1975 a stipulation was ap­
proved wherebylclaimant was awarded an additional 56°; this was 
the last award or arrangement of compensation received by claim­
ant for his November 1973 injury. 

Clai1ant obtained his GED at a local community college 
in 1975. Durihg the academic year 1975-1976 claimant, who lived 
in Salem, attehded a community college in Portland. Claimant 
drove round trtp five days a week; the drive one way would take 
approximately bne hour and claimant alleges his back bothered 
him occasionally and sometimes prevented him from studying. Af­
ter claimant c~mpleted the academic year, he obtained a job in 
the summer at pammasch Hospital at ~'Jilsonville serving food and 
cleaning up tables. He worked five days a week, eight hours a 
day, driving b~tween Salem and Wilsonville daily. Again claim­
ant stated he ~xperienced left leg and low back symptoms. The 
job W3.S ccmpleted in September and claimant intended to return 
to school, however, due to inadequate g~ades he did not do so. 

, It wls at this time that claimant indicated his back 
and leg sympto~s were such that he was not able to work, drive 
back and forthjto school, or attend classes. In Novern~er 1976 

-213-

forth in the affidavit supporting the motion, concludes that
they are not sufficient to justify a reconsideration of the  r­
der on Review; however, the evidence offered in support of the
mot on m ght be suff c ent bas s f f A dlkm fAl*

 RDER
The claimant's Motion to Reconsider the  rder on Re­

view entered in the above entitled matter on March 28, 1978 is
hereby denied.

WCB CASE N . 77-3097 APRIL 19^ 1978

J SEPH JAC BS N, CLAIMANTDye &  lson, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by the SAIF

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
The State Accident Insurance Fund requests Board review

of the Administrative Law Judge's (ALJ) order which remanded
claimant'£ claim for aggravation to it to be accepted and forthe payment of compensation as provided by law.

Claimant suffered a compensable injury to his low back
in November 1973 while employed as a cook in a restaurant. A lum­
bar laminectomy was performed in December 1973 and in  ctober
1974 a Determination  rder awarded claimant 96° for 30% unsched­uled low back disability.  n March 7, 1975 a stipulation was ap­
proved whereby
the last award

claimant was awarded an additional 56°; this was
or arrangement of compensation received by claim­

ant for his November 1973 injury.
Claimant obtained his GED at a local community college

in 1975. During the academic year 1975-1976 claimant, who lived
in Salem, attended a community college in Portland. Claimant
drove round trip five days a week; the drive one way v;ould take
approximately one hour and claimant alleges his back bothered
him occasionally and sometimes prevented him from studying. Af­
ter claimant completed the academic year, he obtained a job in
the summer at Dammasch Hospital at Wilsonville serving food and
cleaning up tables. He worked five days a week, eight hours a
day, driving between Salem and Wilsonville daily. Again claim­
ant stated he experienced left leg and low back symptoms. The
job was completed in September and claimant intended to return
to school, however, due to inadequate grades he did not do so.

It was at this time that claimant indicated his back
and leg symptoms were such that he was not able to work, drive
back and forth to school, or attend classes. In November 1976

213- -



         
         

        
          
          

          
          
         
   

        
          

          

          
             
            

           
         
           
          
        

          
          
         

          
           

  

          
          

           
          
          

       
         

        
     
        

               
         

         
         
           
           
      

           
        
          
           

was seen by Dr. ·Buza, an orthopedic physician, who 
prescribed Valium and referred claimant to Dr. Reilly, a neuro­
logist. Dr. Reilly found no neurological abnormality, a myel­
ograrn was performed and the results were interpreted as normal 
with no evidence of change since the pre-surgical myelogram in 
November 1973. A stimulator was prescribed which was of some 
help in reducin9 the "chronic" pain and of course physical ther-
apy was attempted but resulted in no significant benefits. Sur­
gery was not recommended. 

It was stipulated that claimant received time loss 
compensation from November 23, 1976 through March 17, 1977 at 
which time claimant's claim for aggravation was denied by the 
Fund. 

The ALJ found that claimant now has leg and back dis­
comfort much as he did in March 1975; he also has muscle spasms 
similar to those he had before. He is required to lie down 
approximately three hours a day and he testified that his back 
is now, particularly since March 1975, sometimes more painful 
than prior to his surgery. Claimant thought on an overall basis 
his condition had worsened because of his reduced activity level. 
This was supported by testimony of .fered by claimant's brother. · 

The ALJ found both claimant and his brother were credible 
witnesses. He found no expert medical opinion to show claimant's 
condition had become aggravated since the iast arrangement or 
award of compensation, however, the ALJ concluded that the need 
for such expert medical evidence was on a case by case basis. 

In this case, the Fund, by paying for claimant's medi­
cal services, treated the claim as one for ORS 656.245 benefits 
and the ALJ found that in order for claimant to receive those 
benefits a relationship had to exist between the industrial in­
jury and the needed medical services. The ALJ found that claim­
ant's testimony, the similar pathological processes involved 
and the Fund's characterization of the claim all indicated that 
a sufficient connection had been made between clalmant 1 s conJl­
tion requiring t~eatment and the industrial injury. 

With respect to whether or not claimant's condition 
was worse than· it was on March 7, 1975, the ALJ found that the 
worseninq was primarily related to pain which was not scientifi­
cally measurable. The ALJ concluded, because of this and claim­
ant's credible te~timony regarding the disabling effects of the 
pain and the lack ·ot·evidence of an intervening injury and the 
fact that the treatment provided under .245 was in part curative, 
that claimant had established sufficient causal relationship. 

The Board, on de nova review, finds, as did the ALJ, 
no medical support,.for claimant's claim for aggravation, only 
lay evidence. Uris v. Compensation Department, 247 Or 420, which 
the ALJ refers to in his opinion, states that the claimant can 

-214-

claimant was seen by Dr. 'Buza, an orthopedic physician, v-;ho
prescribed Valium and referred claimant to Dr. Reilly, a neuro­
logist. Dr. Reilly found no neurological abnormality, a myel­
ogram was performed and the results were interpreted as normal
with no evidence of change since the pre-surgical myelogram in
November 1973. A stimulator was prescribed which was of some
help in reducing the "chronic" pain and of course physical ther­
apy was attempted but resulted in no significant benefits. Sur­
gery was not recommended.

It was stipulated that claimant received time loss
compensation from November 23, 1976 through March 17, 1977 at
which time claimant's claim for aggravation was denied by the
Fund.

The ALJ found that claimant now has leg and back dis­
comfort much as he did in March 1975; he also has muscle spasms
similar to those he had before. He is required to lie down
approximately three hours a day and he testified that his back
is now, particularly since March 1975, sometimes more painful
than prior to his surgery. Claimant thought on an overall basis
his condition had worsened because of his reduced activity level.
This was supported by testimony offered by claimant's brother.

The ALJ found both claimant and his brother were credible
witnesses. He found no expert medical opinion to show claimant's
condition had become aggravated since the last arrangement or
av/ard of compensation, however, the ALJ concluded that the need
for such expert medical evidence was on a case by case basis.

cal
and
bene
jury
ant'
and
a sution

In this case, the Fund, by paying for claimant's medi-
services, treated the claim as one for  RS 656.245 benefits
the ALJ found that in order for claimant to receive those
fits a relationship had to exist between the industrial in-
and the needed medical services. The ALJ found that claim-

s testimony, the similar pathological processes involved
the Fund's characterization of the claim all indicated that
fficient connection had been made between claimant’s condi-
requiring treatment and the industrial injury.

With respect to whether or not claimant's condition
was worse than’ it was on March 7 , 1975, the ALJ found that the
worsening v;as primarily related to pain which was not scientifi­
cally m.easurable. The ALJ concluded, because of this and claim­
ant's credible testimony regarding the disabling effects of the
pain and the lack of'evidence of an intervening injury and the
fact that the treatment provided under .245 was in part curative,
that claimant had established sufficient causal relationship.

The Board, on de novo review, finds, as did the ALJ,
no medical support.’.for claimant's claim for aggravation, only
lay evidence. Uris v. Compensation Department, 247  r 420, which
the ALJ refers to in his opinion, states that the claimant can

6

m
214- -



         
        
        

           
                     

          
        

           
     

                    
     

             

       
   

     
          

     
    
     
     

      
       

          
      

         
            

          

         

his burden of proof regarding causation without expert med­
ical evidence o1nly in "uncomplicated situations". The Board 
finds that cl ai!rnant' s back injury was certainly not uncomplicated. 

The Jurden of proof is upon claimant to show that he 
has aggravated his condition since the last award of compensation. 
In this case, the lay evidence tends to indicate that possibility; 
however, there Jis no medical evidence offered in support thereof. 
Dr. Reilly found no neurological abnormality, the myelogram per­
formed was int~rpreted as normal with no evidence of change since 
the pre-surgica11 rnyelogram in November 1973. 

. r 
The Board concludes that claimant has failed to prove 

that his condi~ion has aggravated since March 7, 1975 and, there-

fore,· his claiJ for aggrav~li6h wA~ ~r~p~fly ~~fiiQd. 

ORDER 

The order of the Administrative Law Judge, dated Novem­
ber 22, 1977, ~s reversed. 

I . 
The denial of claimant's claim for aggravation dated 

March 17, 1977 is approved. 

WCB CASE NO. 76-2032 APRIL 19, 1978 

- In the Matter df the Compensation 
of the Beneficiaries of 

GEORGE W. KENYON, SR., DECEASED 
~vohl f, MQl~gcln, ci~~rn~nt·~ Atty! 
SAIF, Legal Se~vices, Defense Atty. 
Request for Re~iew by the Beneficiaries 

_ l 
Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

The Jeneficiaries of George Kenyon, deceased workman, 
seek Board review of the Referee's order which affirmed the 
carrier's deniJl of their claim for benefits. 

1 
The ~oard, after de novo review, affirms and adopts 

the Opinion anq Order of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

firmed. 
The order of the Referee, dated April 12, 1977, is af-

-215-

meet his burden of proof regarding causation without expert med­
ical evidence only in "uncomplicated situations". The Board
finds that claimant's back injury was certainly not uncomplicated.

The burden of proof is upon claimant to show that he
has aggravated 'his condition since the last award of compensation.In this case, t'he lay evidence tends to indicate that possibility;
however, there |is no medical evidence offered in support thereof.
Dr. Reilly found no neurological abnormality, the myelogram per­
formed was interpreted as normal with no evidence of change since
the pre-surgical myelogram in November 1973.

The Board concludes that claimant has failed to provethat his conditlion has aggravated since March 7 , 1975 and, there­
fore,’ his claim for aggrav&tidii w5.5

 RDER
The order of the Administrative Law Judge, dated Novem­ber 22 , 1977, i!s reversed.

The denial of claimant's claim for aggravation dated
March 17, 1977 is approved.

\ WCB CASE N . 76-2032 APRIL 19, 1978
In the Matter of the Compensationof the Benefilciaries of
GE RGE W. KENY N, SR. , DECEASED
EY hl El Nalagwn; Claimant's Atty,
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by the Beneficiaries

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
The beneficiaries of George Kenyon, deceased workman,

seek Board review of the Referee's order which affirmed the
carrier's denial of their claim for benefits.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts
the  pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of.the Referee, dated April 12, 1977, is af-

firmed.

215- -



     

      
    
     

       
       

           
             

         
          
         

       
        

           
           
           
           

             
     

        
           

         
          
    

          
              
            
            
           
  

        
         
          

          
           
           

 
        

         
         

            
        

            
    

CASE NO. 77-1461 APRIL_ 19, 19 78 

KIRIL KUTSEV, CLAIMANT 
D. Richard Hammersley, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, _Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by the SAIF 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson, Moore and Phillips. 

The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review 
al tbe Releree 1s order, da~ed iune 1,, l§,,, whlch lound claimant 
had sustained a new injury to his back on February 27, 1976 and 
remanded the claim therefor to it for payment of benefits. 

The Board, on August 30, 1976, entered an Own Motion 
Determination which, based on a finding that claimant had aggra­
vated a 1969 injury, had awarded claimant compensation. 

The Fund contends that claimant suffered an aggravation 
of his 1969 injury and that it has paid compensation therefor pur­
suant to the own Motion Determination; that the Board should either 
vacate its prior Own Motion Determination and credit the Fund for 
payments it has made pursuant thereto or vacate the Referee's order 
on the grounds he was without authority to try the matter after the 
Own Motion Determination had been entered. 

Claimant, a foam rubber cutter, originally sustained a 
compensable injury to his back on February 27, 1969 while employed 
by Leonetti Furniture Company, whose carrier was the Fund. Claim­
ant received conservative treatment and his claim was closed with 
no award for permanent disability. 

' 
Claimant left this job after· the 1969 accident and went 

to work for GMB as a tree planter and thinner. GMB is also covered 
by the Fund. This work is strenuous and heavy. On February 27, 
1976 claimant slipped on a steep hill and experienced low back and 
right leg pain. Claimant had had these same symptoms after his 
1969 i~jury. 

Dr. Paluska reported in June 1971 that claimant suf­
fered sub-acute lumbosacral strain with right side sciatic. He 
felt these problems were related to claim~nt's 1969 injury. Dr. 
Paluska reported in October 1974 that claimant continued to have 
the same symptoms and felt claimant had a ruptured disc LS-Sl 
right side caused by the 1969 injury. He r~commended a myelogram 
a_nd laminectomy. 

Dr. Heusch, in April 1976, performed a hemi-laminectomy 
L4-L5, right with excision of bulging nucleus pulposus L4-L5, 
right. After this surgery claimant had minor exacerbations, but 
was found to be medically stationary on July 28, 1976 by Dr. 
Heusch who believed claimant had permanent partial disability 
due to his low back injury and was unable to lift objects weigh­
ing more than 10 pounds. 

-216-

WCB CASE N . 77-1461 APRIL 19, 1978

KIRIL KUTSEV, CLAIMANTD. Richard Hammersley, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by the SAIF

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson, Moore and Phillips.
The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review

of the Referee's orc3er, <3ated June 17, 1577, wh ch founc3 cla mant
had susta ned a new  njury to h s back on February 27, 1976 and
remanded the cla m therefor to  t for payment of benef ts.

The Board, on August 30, 1976, entered an  wn Motion
Determination which, based on a finding that claimant had aggra­
vated a 1969 injury, had awarded claimant compensation.

The Fund contends that claimant suffered an aggravation
of his 1969 injury and that it has paid compensation therefor pur­
suant to the  wn Motion Determination; that the Board should either
vacate its prior  wn Motion Determination and credit the Fund for
payments it has made pursuant thereto or vacate the Referee's order
on the grounds he was without authority to try the matter after the
 wn Motion Determination had been entered.

Claimant, a foam rubber cutter, originally sustained a
compensable injury to his back on February 27, 1969 while employed
by Leonetti Furniture Company, whose carrier was the Fund. Claim­
ant received conservative treatment and his claim was closed with
no award for permanent disability.

Claimant left this job after' the 1969 accident and went
to work for GMB as a tree planter and thinner. GMB is also covered
by the Fund. This work is strenuous and heavy.  n February 27,
1976 claimant slipped on a steep hill and experienced low back and
right leg pain. Claimant had had these same symptoms after his
1969 injury. .

Dr. Paluska reported in June 1971 that claimant suf­
fered sub-acute lumbosacral strain with right side sciatic. He
felt these problems were related to claimant's 1969 injury. Dr.
Paluska reported in  ctober 1974 that claimant continued to have
the same symptoms and felt claimant had a ruptured disc L5-S1
right side caused by the 1969 injury. He recommended a myelogram
and laminectomy.

Dr. Heusch, in April 1976, performed a hemi-laminectomy
L4-L5, right with excision of bulging nucleus pulposus L4-L5,
right. After this surgery claimant had minor exacerbations, but
was found to be medically stationary on July 28, 1976 by Dr,
Heusch who believed claimant had permanent partial disability
due to his low back injury and was unable to lift objects weigh­
ing more than 10 pounds.

216
m

- -



        
      

  
 

                    
       

         
         

         
           

                 

         
                    

          
         

          
           

                      
 

         
        

        
       

      
        

            
  

      
          

            
        

         
          

     

• 

• 

On August 30, 1976 the Own Motion Determination granted 
claimant tempotary total disability'benefits and 48° for 15% 
unscheduled badk di~ability. 

I . . 
Dr. Heusch reported in December of 1976 that claimant 

was working as ja tree planter and thinner, but had continuing 
pain in the low back and right leg. 

I On January 27, 1977 the Fund denied claimant's claim 
for the Februaty 1976 incident and claimant requested a hearing. 

ClaiJant, in April 1977, was employed to do light car­
p@ntry work. rlr. H~u~ch r@port@d in M~y 1~77 th~t it w~£ pot£i• 
ble claimant hJd suffered a new injury in February 1976, based 
on claimant's ~ncreased symptoms at that time. 

l . d . The Referee found that claimant had been oing very 
strenuous and ~eavy work after the 1969 accident and until his 
February 1976 ~ncident. He found claimant's ba~k symptoms were 
now more severe. He concluded the February 1976 incident was 
a ne~ injury a1d the responsibility of GMB Planting Company. 

The Board, after de novo review, finds its Own Motion 
Determination Jasin error and should be set aside. The Referee 
correctly deter.mined that the claimant had sustained a new injury 
on February 27~ 1976. The Board finds no basis for vacating the 
Referee 1 s orde~. 

Any a6justment to be made in the two accounts . 
involved is a dkcision for the Fund to make. 

ORDER 

The Referee's order, dated June 17, 1977, is affirmed. 

I 
The Board's Own Motion Determination, dated August 30, 

1976, is set aside in its entirety. 

ClaiJant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attorney 
fee for his services at Board review the sum of $300, payable 
by the Fund. 

Board Member George A. Moore specially concurring: 
I I. 

I agree with the Order on Review but would grant 
the Fund the right to offset any and all payments it has 

, I 
previously made pursuant to the Board's Own Motion Determin-
ation. dated August 30, 1976 against the payments directed 
to be made pursuant to the Referee's order dated June 17, 
1977 . 

/s/ George A. Moore, Board Member 

-217-

#
 n August 30, 1976 the  wn Motion Determination granted

claimant temporary total disability’benefits and 4
unscheduled back disability.

for 15

Dr. Heusch reported in December of 1976 that claimantwas working as |a tree planter and thinner, but had continuing
pain in the low back and right leg.

 n January 27, 1977 the Fund denied claimant's claim
for the February 1976 incident and claimant requested a hearing.

Claimant, in April 1977, was employed to do light car-
pentry worlc. Dr. H§usch reported in May 1577 that it was poEEi-
ble claimant had suffered a new injury in February 1976, basedon claimant's iJncreased symptoms at that time.

The Referee found that claimant had been doing very
strenuous and heavy work after the 1969 accident and until hisFebruary 1976 iincident. He found claimant's back symptoms were
now more severe. He concluded the February 1976 incident was
a new injury and the responsibility of GMB Planting Company.

The Board, after de novo review, finds its  wn Motion
Determination was in error and should be set aside. The Referee
correctly determined that the claimant had sustained a new injuryon February 27,| 1976. The Board finds no basis for vacating the
Referee's order.

Any adjustment to be made in the two accounts,
involved is a decision for the Fund to make.

 RDER
The Referee's order, dated June 17, 1977, is affirmed.
The Board's  wn Motion Determination, dated August 30,

1976, is set aside in its entirety.
Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attorney

fee for his services at Board review the sum of $300, payable
by the Fund.

Board Member George A. Moore specially concurring
iI agree with the  rder on Review but would grant

the Fund the right to offset any and all payments it has
previously made pursuant to the Board's  wn Motion Determin­
ation dated August 30, 1976 against the payments directed
to be made pursuant to the Referee’s order dated June 17,
1977.

/s/ George A. Moore, Board Member

217- -



    

          
     
    

  

      
        

          
   

       
             

           
            

          
            

           
          
 

        
        

        
         

     
        

           
         

        

       
          

     

          
           
        

               
          

        
          
          

CASE NO. 77-3363 

JACK L. PARVIN, CLAIMANT 
Po~~i, Wil~e~, A~ehigon, Kahn & 

O'Leary, Claimant's Atty. 
Cosgrave & Kester, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Employer 

AP RI L 19 , 19 7 8 

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

The employer seeks Board review of the Administrative 
Law Judge 1 s (ALJ) order which granted claimant 192° for 60% per­
manent low back disability. 

Cl~imgnt, J JQ-yQJr~old QtGQl mill utility rn~n, sustain§d 
a compensable injury to his low back on August 7, 1975 when he 
lifted a box of shear blades. Dr. Kiest, who examined claimant 
in October 1975, found claimant, who had missed five weeks of work 
after his injury, was experiencing low back pain with radiation 
down his left leg, but was still working at his employer 1 s mill. 
Claimant was laid off in November 1975 and Dr. Kiest recommended 
the Disability Prevention Division attempt to find a lighter job 
for claimant. 

In February 1976 claimant was examined at the Disabil­
ity Prevention Division. The diagnosis was chronic lumbosacral 

' 

strain, degenerative disc disease with radiculopathy left and al- Q 
lergic dermatitis. Claimant was found to have moderate anxiety p 
and tension due to his injury. 

Dr. Kiest performed a lumbar myelograrn which revealed 
mild encroachment at the L4-5 level; it was not deemed surgically 
treatable. His final diagnosis was chronic lumbar strain. Dr. 
Kieot h~Q ~la~m~nt ~~~ ~ ~ranscutaneous stimulator in Arril 1977. 

Claimant had worked with Vocational Rehabilitation from 
April 1976 to April 1977; he was terminated because Vocational 
Rehabilitation was unable to assist him. 

Claimant, on his own, entered a truck driving school 
which he completed after a four-week program. He has held two 
truck driving jobs since his completion of the school. 

A D~t~~Mi~~~i~~ o~~~r, datQd May€, 1977, JWJfdGd 
claimant 48° for 15% unscheduled low back disability. Claimant 
had been found to be medically stationary on January 13, 1976. 

The Administrative Law Judge found the medical evidence 
was sufficient to supporf the finding that claimant was entitled 
to an award of 192° for 60% unscheduled low back disability. 

-218-

WCB CASE N . 77-3363
JACK L. PARVIN, CLAIMANTPA55i, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn £ 'Leary, Claimant's Atty.
Cosgrave & Kester, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Employer

APRIL 19, 1978

f
Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
The employer seeks Board review of the Administrative

Law Judge's (ALJ) order which granted claimant 192° for 60% per­
manent low back disability.

Claimant, a 39-year-old steel mill utility man, sustained
a compensable injury to his low back on August 7, 1975 when he
lifted a box of shear blades. Dr. Kiest, who examined claimant
in  ctober 1975, found claimant, who had missed five weeks of work
after his injury, was experiencing low back pain with radiation
down his left leg, but was still working at his employer's mill.
Claimant was laid off in November 1975 and Dr. Kiest recommended
the Disability Prevention Division attempt to find a lighter job
for claimant.

In February 1976 claimant was examined at the Disabil­
ity Prevention Division. The diagnosis was chronic lumbosacral
strain, degenerative disc disease with radiculopathy left and al­
lergic dermatitis. Claimant was found to have moderate anxiety
and tension due to his injury.

Dr. Kiest performed a lumbar myelogram which revealed
mild encroachment at the L4-5 level; it was not deemed surgically
treatable. His final diagnosis was chronic lumbar strain. Dr.
Kiest Giaimant U5G ^ transcutaneous stimulator in April 1977.

Claimant had worked with Vocational Rehabilitation from
April 1976 to April 1977; he was terminated because Vocational
Rehabilitation was unable to assist him.

^ Claimant, on his own, entered a truck driving school
which he completed after a four-week program. He has held two
truck driving jobs since his completion of the school.

A dated May g, 1977 , awardodclaimant 48° for 15% unscheduled low back disability. Claimant
had been found to be medically stationary on January 13, 1976.

The Administrative Law Judge found the medical evidence
was sufficient to support the finding that claimant was entitled
to an award of 192° for 60% unscheduled low back disability.

9

#
218- -



         
                        

       
             
         

        
                    

           
         

                

                 
           
         

       
    

        
            
        

    
       

  
    
    

      
       
       

         
      

  
  

         
            
            

       
    

• 

• 

The Board, after de nova review, fina·s that claimant, 
after his inju~y, continued to work for his employer and had 
testified that!he could still do his old job if it had not been 
eliminated. Claimant's failure at Vocational Rehabilitation was 
partially due to his dislike for the type of training he was re­
ceiving; Clainiunt io cu.i;-rently WQ;;};in5 as a truck driver at a 
higher rate ofl pay than with his old employer. 

The Board concludes, based on all the evidence, claim­
ant is entitleB to a greater award than that given by the Deter­
mination Orde~, but the increase should be less than that awarded 
by the ALJ. Tpe Board finds claimant will be adequately.compen­
sated for his aoss of wage earning capacity by an award of 80° 
for 25% unsche~uled disability. 

I 
The •Board suggests thatthe Division of Vocational Re-

habilitation ~ive considerati6n to the payment of $1195 to claim­
ant to reimburse him for his costs incurred in taking the retrain­
ing program aJ a truck driver under the private program. 

ORDER 

The Administrative Law Judge's 
niodi f ied. 

order, dated September 
30, 11..977, is / 

,"t' 
. 

Clajmant lS h~tA~hy granttJd go 9 for 25t um:chgdul~d 
back disability. This is in lieu of the award granted by the 
ALJ's order, Jhich in all other respects lS affirmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-3885 

NANCY S. BARKBEY, CLAIMANT 
Pozzi, Wilson) Atchison, Kahn & 

O'Leary, c1Jimant 1 s Atty. 
I 

Cheney & Kelley, Defense Atty. 
Request for R~view by Claimant 

I 

APRIL 20, 1978 

low 

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

ClaJmant seeks Board review of the Administrative Law 
Judge's order,which affirmed the April 12, 1977 Determination 
Order whereby she was 9ranted 32° for 10% unscheduled low back 
disability. Claimant contends that this award is inadequate. 

The !Board, after de nova review, affirms and adopts 
the Opinion aryd Order of the Administrative Law Judge, a copy of 
which is attached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part 
hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Administrative Law Judge, dated Sep­
tember 16, 1977, is affirmed. 

-219-

The Board, after de novo review, find's that claimant,
after his injury, continued to work for his employer and hadtestified that|he could still do his old job if it had not been
eliminated. Claimant's failure at Vocational Rehabilitation was
partially due to his dislike for the type of training he was re-
ceivlng; Claimant is cutjrsntiy as a truck driver at a
higher rate of pay than with his old employer.

The Board concludes, based on all the evidence, claim­ant is entitle'd to a greater award than that given by the Deter­
mination  rder', but the increase should be less than that awarded
by the ALJ. The Board finds claimant will be adequately^compen­
sated for his loss of wage earning capacity by an award of 80°for 25% unsche'duled disability.

The Board suggests that the Division of Vocat onal Re­hab l tat on g|ive cons derat on to the payment of $1195 to cla m­
ant to reimburse him for his costs incurred in taking the retrain­
ing program as a truck driver under the private program.

 RDER
The Administrative Law Judge's order, dated September

30, 1977,  s mod f ed. ^
Cl a lmant iS granted 80’ for 25^ unECheduled low

back disabilidy. This is in lieu of the award granted by the
ALJ’s order, which in all other respects is affirmed.

WCB CASE N . 77-3885 APRIL 20, 1978
NANCY S. BARKLEY, CLAIMANTPozz , W lson,' Atch son, Kahn &

 'Leary, Claimant's Atty.
Cheney & Kelley, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Administrative Law

which affirmed the April 12, 1977 Determination
she was granted 32° for 10% unscheduled low back

Claimant contends that this award is inadeauate.
Judge's order
 rder whereby
disability.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts
the  pinion and  rder of the Administrative Law Judge, a copy of
which is attached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part
hereof.

The
 RDER

order of the Administrative Law Judge, dated Sep­
tember 16, 1977, is affirmed.

219- -



     
   
      

    
    

      
        

        
  

          
           

            
 

        
    

       
          

        

   
    

     
  

     
    

  

      
        

          
          

           
       

        
           

           
      

               
          

CASE NO. 77-3266 APRIL 20, 1978 

ROBERT L. HEIDT, CLAIMANT 
Thompson, Mumford & Anderson, Claimant's Atty. 
Merten & Saltveit, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Employer 

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

The employer seeks Board review of the Administrative 
Law Judge's order which gr~nted claimant compensation for per­
manent total disability. 

The Board, after de nova review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Administrative Law Judge, a copy of 
which is attached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part 
hereof 1 

ORDER 

The order of the Administrative Law Judge, dated Nov­
ember 23, 1977, is affirmed. 

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable at­
torney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review 
in th@ amount of 5350, p~yibl@ by thg cRrrigr_ 

WCB CASE NO. 77-949 

HERSHEL A. SHAMBLIN, CLAIMANT 
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn & 

O'Leary, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

APRIL 20, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Wi-lson and Moore. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which granted him 96° for 30% unscheduled back disability and 
affirmed that portion of the April 7, 1977 Determination Order 
which awarded claimant 67.5° for loss of his right foot and 
4 7. 25 ° for the loss of his left foot. 

Claimant contends that he is permanently and totally 
disabled or, in the alternative, that he is entitled to greater 
awards for his b~ck and feet than those granted by the Referee. 

Claimant, a 42-year-old lather,sustained a compensable 
injury to both of his feet and to his back on August 8, 1974 when 
he fell 10 feet from a scaffolding. His injuries were diagnosed 

-220-

--

' 
/' 

• 

WCB CASE N . 77-3266 APRIL 20, 1978
R BERT L. HEIDT, CLAIMANT
Thompson, Mumford & Anderson, Claimant's Atty.
Merten & Saltveit, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Employer

m
Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
The employer seeks Board review of the Administrative

Law Judge's order which granted claimant compensation for per­
manent total disability.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Administrative Law Judge, a copy of
which is attached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part
hereof ^

 RDER
The order of the Administrative Law Judge, dated Nov­

ember 23, 1977, is affirmed.
Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable at­

torney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review
in the amount of 5350, payable by the carrier.

WCB CASE N . 77-949
HERSHEL A. SHAMBLIN, CLAIMANT
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn &

 'Leary, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

APRIL 20, 1978 a

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which granted him 96° for 30% unscheduled back disability and
affirmed that portion of the April 7, 1977 Determination  rder
which awarded claimant 67.5° for loss of his right foot and
47.25° for the loss of his left foot.

Cla mant contends that he  s permanently and totally
disabled or, in the alternative, that he is entitled to greater
awards for his back and feet than those granted by the Referee.

Claimant, a 42-year-old lather,sustained a compensable
injury to both of his feet and to his back on August 8, 1974 when
he fell 10 feet from a scaffolding. His injuries were diagnosed

220- -



           
          

         
    
 

       
       

     
      

        
         

     
         

            
     

                   
         
    

                 

        
           

           
          

         
            
        
            
   

          
           
          

          
           

        
                        
        

            
       

        

severely comminuted fractures of both heel bones, worse on the 
right; a mildly displaced cortical fracture of the lateral tip 
of the right l~teral malleolus, and a mild compression deformity 
of the body of I T7 with possible micro-fract.ures from T7 through 
Tl2. Claimant has received various forms of treatment for these 
problems, including the Portland Pain Center. 

I 
Vocational rehabilitation was suggested, but claimant 

resided in Ida~o and the coordination for vocational rehabilita-
1 . 

tion between Oregon and Idaho was somewhat confused, resulting 
in claimant nol being vocationally retrained. 

1 .I · · d .. 1 b t b C aimant is now require to wear specia oo s ecause 
of his heel prbblems. He continues to have constant pain in both 
£~et and in hi~ low back. 

Clailant, now 45 years old, has an eighth grade edu­
cation and haslworked his entire life in heavy labor occupations. 
There is no evidence claimant suffered from any disability prior 
e~ eh~ Augu~t lQ, 1974 i~~u~y. 

· h I f a· 1 · · · 1 · Te consensus o me ica opinion is that c aimant is 
able, ·physical~y, to engage in various forms of employment. 

I 
The Referee found that the evidence clearly indicated 

claimant was ndt planning to return to work. He noted claimant 
did not even b~gin to seek employment until his attorney advised 
him to do so. !The Referee concluded the Determination Order 
awards for cla~mant's foot problems were adequate, but that claim­
ant had suffer~d a greater loss of earning capacity because of his 
back disabilit~j than was indicated by the Determination Order's 
a,,;ard of 3 2 °. He increased the award to 64 ° for 2 0 % of the max­
imum for unscheduled disability. 

I . . 
The Board, after de nova review, finds that the evidence 

reveals that tHe loss claimant suffered to his right foot is 
greater than that for which he has been previously compensated 
and he is enti~led to an increased award for that disability. 
The award of 41.25° for lo~s of his left foot is adequate. 

The Board finds that claimant's back condition does 
prevent him frdrn returning to some of his previous types of em­
ployment but c~aimant could do some type of work if he was so 
motivated. HoJever, the Board concludes that claimant has suf­
~e~ed a greate~· loss of_wage earning c~pacity due to his back 
inJury than that for which'he was previously awarded. 

ORDER 

The Referee's order, dated October 18, 1977, is modi-
fied. 

-221-

as severely comminuted fractures of both heel bones, worse on the
right; a mildly displaced cortical fracture of the lateral tip
of the right lateral malleolus, and a mild compression deformity
of the body of
T12. Claimant

T7 with possible micro-fractures from T7 through
has received various forms of treatment for these

problems, including the Portland Pain Center,
Vocational rehabilitation was suggested, but claimant

resided in Idaho and the coordination for vocational rehabilita­
tion between  regon and Idaho was somewhat confused, resulting
in claimant not being vocationally retrained.

Claimant is now required to wear special boots because
of his heel problems. He continues to have constant pain in both
feet and in his lov7 back.

Claimant, now 45 years old, has an eighth grade edu­cation and has[worked his entire life in heavy labor occupations.
There is no evidence claimant suffered from any disability prior
tfi August 19, 1974 ihjui"y.

The consensus of medical opinion is that claimant isable, 'physicallly, to engage in various forms, of employment.

The Referee found that the evidence clearly indicated
claimant was not planning to return to work. He noted claimant
did not even begin to seek employment until his attorney advised
him to do so. The Referee concluded the Determination  rder
awards for claimant’s foot problems were adequate, but that claim­
ant had suffered a greater loss of earning capacity because of his
back disability than was indicated by the Determination  rder's
award of 32 He increased the award to 64° for 20% of the max­
imum for unscheduled disability.

#

The Board, after de novo review, finds that the evidence
reveals that the loss claimant suffered to his right foot is
greater than that for which he has been previously compensated
and he is entitled to an increased award for that disability.
The award of 47.25° for loss of his left foot is adequate.

The Board finds that claimant's back condition does
prevent him from returning to some of his previous types of em­ployment but cllaimant could do some type of work if he was so
motivated. However, the Board concludes that claimant has suf­
fered a greater|' loss of wage earning capacity due to his back
injury than tha.t for which'he was previously awarded.

 RDER

ied.
The Referee's order, dated  ctober 18, 1977, is modi-

221- -



          
          
            
       

       
             

         
         

     
    
     

     
    

     
        

         
           
 

         
           
           
            

        
           
    

     
    

    
        

      
         

          
     

is hereby granted 81° for 60% ioss of hls 
right foot and 192° for 60% unscheduled low back disability. 
These awards are in lieu of the awards made by the Referee 1 s or­
der, which in all other respects is affirmed. 

Claimant's counsel is awarded as a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services at Board review a sum equal to 25% 
of the increased compensation granted by this order, payable 
out of said compensation as paid, not to exceed $2,300. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-4600 

LESLIE A. TOMPKINS, CLAIMANT 
Harold W. Adams, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

APRIL 20, 1978 

The claimant seeks Board review of the Administrative 
Law Judge's order which affirmed the Determination Order dated 
July 8, 1977 whereby claimant was granted 16° for 5% unscheduled 
neck disability. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts, 
with the exception of the first paragraph on page four thereof, 
the Opinion and Order of the Administrative Law Judge, a copy 
of which is attached hereto and, by thi~ reference, made a part 
hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Administrative Law Judge, dated Nov­
ember 17, 1977, with the·exception of the first paragraph on 
page four thereof, is affirmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 76-4873 

CLARENCE R. WILLIAMS, CLAIMANT 
Emily Lynn· Knupp, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Lggal S@rvic@~, Defense Atty, 
Request for Review by Claimant 

APRIL 20, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which 
awarded him 80° for 25% unscheduled low back disability. Claimant 
contends thi~ award is not adequate. 

-222-

·-

Claimant is hereby granted 81° for 60% loss of his
right foot and 192° for 60% unscheduled low back disability.
These awards are in lieu of the awards made by the Referee's or­
der, which in all other respects is affirmed.

Claimant's counsel is awarded as a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services at Board review a sum equal to 25%
of the increased compensation granted by this order, payable
out of said compensation as paid, not to exceed $2,300.

m

WCB CASE N . 77-4600 APRIL 20, 1978
LESLIE A. T MPKINS, CLAIMANT
Harold W. Adams, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Ilsmbers and Phillips.
The claimant seeks Board review of the Administrative

Law Judge's order which affirmed the Determination  rder dated
July 8, 1977 whereby claimant was granted 16° for 5% unscheduled
neck disability.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts,
with the exception of the first paragraph on page four thereof,
the  pinion and  rder of the Administrative Law Judge, a copy
of which is attached hereto and, by this reference, made a part
hereof.

#
 RDER

The order of the Administrative Law Judge, dated Nov­
ember 17, 1977, with the exception of the first paragraph on
page four thereof, is affirmed.

WCB CASE N . 76-4873 APRIL 20, 1978
CLARENCE R. WILLIAMS, CLAIMANT
Emily Lynn Knupp, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, LQgal Services, Defense AttyRequest for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which

awarded him 80° for 25% unscheduled low back disability. Claimant
contends this award is not adequate. m

222- -



       
            

           
           

                   
         
           

         
            

            

         
        

                   
           
         

            
            

         
    

     
          
           

  
 

        
      

   
                       

            
         

    
          

                   
         

        
       

                     
         

  
         

a 54-year-old pipe fitter, sustained a compen­
sable back inj~ry on May 21, 1975. The diagnoses were a fracture 
of the first l~mbar vertebra, bruises of his right hand, a lacer-

1 'I - I · -~ b I }' h' I h I lbl 
ation to his left thigh ana an a rasion OI is rig t ti ia. l -

Dr. Smith performed a myelogram of both the lumbar and 
cervical areas I in December 1975. The lumbar myelogram was normal 
and the cervical myelogram was normal except for small asymmetri­
cal defects at C5-C6 which he felt were not of any pathological 
significance. 

Claimant had had back strains in 1967, 1969 and 1974. 

Dr, Gane had treated claimant in 1974 and h~d WQnted tg tu~~ th~ 
lower part of tlaimant's back after that injury, but this was not 

done. l 
In March 1976 claimant was referred to the Disability 

Prevention Division, complaining of midline low back pain with­
out radiation ~nd other numerous complaints of aches, pains and 
stiffness. Helwas using Tylenol and sleeping pills. Dr. Hal­
ferty found claimant to have normal range of motion of cervical 
spine, shoulde~ girdle and upper extremity. He found claimant 
did not have ariy tenderness along the middle of the lumbar spine 
or in the thor1cic or cervical area. He felt claimant had a 

I . h I ; 
healed compressed fracture body of L-1 and degenerative art ritis 
of cervical and lumbar areas . 

. 1·1 I hl. 1 l. . 
C aimant s psyc o ogica eva uation revealed claimant 

had a 5th-6th grade education and his work experience consisted 
of pipe fitting for approximately 25 years, some mill work and 
assembly work. I Dr. Munsey noted claimant had a serious reading 
deficiency and was experiencing depression and anxiety and rec­
orrunended psychological counseling. 

I ) 
Claimant went to work as a salesman on March 14, 1976 

and worked in ihat capacity until August 15, 1976 when he returned 
.to pipe fitting. At the time of his injury claimant held a super­
visory positiori, earning $11.45 an hour. Claimant earned $6.75 
an hour as a sJlesman. 

I 
Dr. Case reported on June 2, 1976 that claimant was 

medically stat~onary and claimant's claim was closed by a Deter­
mination Order~ dated July 8, 1976, which awarded claimant tem­
porary total d~sability from May 21, 1975 through March 14, 
1976 and 32° for 10% unscheduled low back disability. 

l 
The Orthopaedic Consultants, in November 1976, concluded 

~lai~ant had m~nimal disability in his neck and mild disability· 
in his dorsal jumbar back. They felt claimant was capable of 
continuing wittj his former employment. No additional surgery or 
treatment was ~ecommended. 

I 
The Referee found claimant was entitled to an award of 

I 

-223-

Claimant, a 54-year-old pipe fitter, sustained a compen­
sable back injury on May 21, 1975. The diagnoses were a fracture
of the first lumbar vertebra, bruises of his right hand, a lacer­
ation to his ieft thigh and an abrasion of his right' tibia.

Dr. Smith performed a myelogram of both the lumbar andcervical areas|in December 1975. The lumbar myelogram was normal
and the cervical myelogram was normal except for small asymmetri­
cal defects at
significance.

C5-C6 which he felt were not of any pathological

Claimant had had back strains in 1967, 1969 and 1974.
Dr, Case had treated claimant in 1574 and had wanted to £u§s the
lower part of claimant's back after that injury, but this was not
done.

In March 1976 claimant was referred to the Disability
Prevention Division, complaining of midline low back pain with­
out radiation and other numerous complaints of aches, pains andstiffness. Hejwas using Tylenol and sleeping pills. Dr. Hal-
ferty found claimant to have normal range of motion of cervical
spine, shoulder girdle and upper extremity. He found claimant
did not have any tenderness along the middle of the lumbar spine
or in the thoracic or cervical area. He felt claimant had a
healed compressed fracture body of L-1 and degenerative arthritis
of cervical and lumbar areas.

Claimant's psychological evaluation revealed claimant
had a 5th-6th grade education and his work experience consisted
of pipe fitting for approximately 25 years, some mill work and
assembly work,
deficiencv and

Dr. Munsey noted claimant had a serious reading
was experiencing depression and anxiety and rec­

ommended psvchological counseling.I 5
Claimant went to v/ork as a salesman on March 14, 1976j 'and worked in that capacity until August 15, 1976 when he returned

•to pipe fitting. At the time of his injury claimant held a super­
visory position, earning $11.45 an hour. Claimant earned $6.75
an hour as a salesman.

Dr. Case reported on June 2, 1976 that claimant was
medically stationary and claimant's claim was closed by a Deter­mination  rder,I dated July 8 , 1976, which awarded claimant tem­
porary total disability from May 21, 1975 through March 14,
1976 and 32° for 10% unscheduled low back disability.

The  rthopaedic Consultants, in November 1976, concluded
claimant had minimal disability in his neck and mild disabilityin his dorsal ijumbar back. They felt claimant was capable of
continuing with his former employment. No additional surgery or
treatment was recommended.

The Referee found claimant was entitled to an award of

223- -



           
           
           
        
  

          
         
         
              
           

             
        

        
       

          
    

        
        

             
          

      

     
        
    
    

      
         

         
        

          
            
         

          
 

for 15% unscheduled disability, based on all of the evidence. 
He did not feel claimant was entitled to compensation for tempor­
ary partial disability for the period March 15, 1976 to June 2, 

197b b~~~u~~ ~l~i~~~e 1 ~ aigahility w~g no! tQmporJry Jf~gr hG rG­
turned to work. 

The Board, after de nova review, agrees with the award 
of 48° for claimant's permanent partial disability, but finds 
that claimant also is entitled to temporary partial disability 
for the period of March 15, 1976 to June 2, 1976, the date claimant 
was found to be medically stationary by Dr. Case. When claimant 
began work as a salesman, he had not been found to be medically 
stationary nor had he been released to regular work. 

ORDER 

The Referee's order, dated October 7, 1977, is modified. 

Claimant is hereby granted compensation for temporary 
partial disability for the period from March 15, 1976 through 
June 2, 1976. 

The Referee's order is affirmed in all other respects. 

cialmant 1s aiiorney !s awarded as an allorney 1s fee 
for her services at Board review a sum equal to 25% of the in­
creased compensation granted by this order, payable out of such 
compensation as paid, not to exceed $500. · 

WCB CASE NO. 77-1261 APRIL 24, 1978 

ROY D. CLEVENGER, CLAIMANT 
McNutt, Gant & Ormsbee, Claimant's Atty 
JaquJ & WhQJtlQy, DGfGDbQ Atty. 
Request for Review by Employer 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

The employer seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which remanded claimant's aggravation claim to it for acceptance 
and payment of compensation to which he is entitled. 

The Board, after de nova review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated November 16, 1977, is af-
firmed. 

-224-

• 
48° for 15% unscheduled disability, based on all of the evidence.
He did not feel claimant was entitled to compensation for tempor-
ary partial disability for the period March 15, 1976 to June 2,
197G dlaiwawfe's disability was not temporary after he re­
turned to work. t

The Board, after de novo review, agrees with the award
of 48° for claimant’s permanent partial disability, but finds
that claimant also is entitled to temporary partial disability
for the period of March 15, 1976 to June 2, 1976, the date claimant
was found to be medically stationary by Dr. Case. When claimant
began work as a salesman, he had not been found to be medically
stationary nor had he been released to regular work.

 RDER
The Referee's order, dated  ctober 7, 1977, is modified.
Claimant is hereby granted compensation for temporary

partial disability for the period from March 15, 1976 through
June 2 , 1976 .

The Referee's order is affirmed in all other respects.
claimant's attorney is awarded as an attorney's fee

for her services at Board review a sum equal to 25% of the in­
creased com.pensation granted by this order, payable out of such
compensation as paid, not to exceed $500.

WCB CASE N . 77-1261 APRIL 24, 1978
R Y D. CLEVENGER, CLAIMANTMcNutt, Gant &  rmsbee, Claimant's Atty
Jaqua £ Whoatloy, DofonEQ Atty.
Request for Review by Employer

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
The employer seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which remanded claimant's aggravation claim to it for acceptance
and payment of compensation to which he is entitled.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated November 16, 1977, is af­

firmed .

224- -



       
            

       

     
        

      
    

      
        

      
         

            
          
           

         
       

      
  

   
        

            
                        

          
      

            
         

           
         

          
            
         

         
                    

         
           

            
 

       
          

        

1 s attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor-
' ney's fee for 0is services in connection with this Board review in 

the amount of $350, payable by the carrier. 

WCB CAQR NO. 77-17)0 AP~It 24, 19?9 

LOLA COLEMAN ' ICLAI MANT . 
Flaxel, Todd &I Nylander, Claimant's Atty. 
Collins, Velure & Heysell, Defense Atty. 
Reque;st for Re(iew by Claimant 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

Claimlant seeks Board review of the' Referee's order which 
affirmed the ~mploy@r's d@niai of h@r claim. 

· Claimlant, 3 8 years old, allegedly sustained an injury to 
her back on De~ember 16, 1976 while pulling veneer off the dry 
chain. Dr. Be~t reported on December 29, 1976 that claimant com­
plained of pai~ in her upper mid back. He diagnosed interthoracic 
ligamentous st~ain. Claimant filed her claim on January 25, 1977 
and it was den~ed on February 23, 1977. . I 

Claimant had suffered a low back injury in a car accident 
on January 24 ,11976. The medical records reveal that claimant had 
complained of pain in her lower back and in the area of scapula. 
She had been t~eated in the emergency room and then in May 1976 
was seen by Drl, Bert, who diagnosed a lumbar sprain. Claimant con­
tinued to experience recurrent and persistent back pain. Dr. Bert 
last saw claim1ant on August 30, 1976. 

The Rlferee found there was no evidence of a new injury on 
December 16. ~e found-Dr. Bert's testimony evasive, but reflecting 
that claimant had the same pains before and after her alleged in­
dustrial injur¥, The Referee stated that if claimant's car acci­
dent had been ~n "industrial injury" the issue would'be aggr~vation 
versus new injGry and in this case the second injury would be con­
sidered an agg~avation. Therefore, since there was no first indus­
trial injury n6r a new injury, he affirmed the denial. 

The ~lard, aftei de novo review, finds claimant's claim to 
be compensable!, Dr. Bert opined in April 1977 that claimant's pre­
existing chron~c interligamentous strain of the lumbar spine was 
aggravated by per injury of December 16, 1976. Her complaints in 
December 1976 were related to, if not caused by, her December 16, 
1976 injury. 

The M?ssachusetts-Michigan rule, adopted by our courts, 
also supports the compensability of this claim. The facts here 

• indicate claimtnt's second incident, in December 1976, was not 

-225-

#

m

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in
the amount of $350/ payable by the carrier.

WCB CASE N . 77-1730 APm 24, 1979
L LA C LEMAN, CLAIMANTFlaxel, Todd &| Nylander, Claimant's Atty.
Collins, Velure & Heysell, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips,
Claimant seeks Board review of the' Referee's order which

affirmed the e mployer's denial of her claim.
Claimant, 38 years old, allegedly sustained an injury to

her back on December 16, 1976 while pulling veneer off the dry
chain. Dr. Bert reported on December 29, 1976 that claimant com­
plained of pain in her upper mid back. He diagnosed interthoracic
ligamentous strain. Claimant filed her claim on January 25, 1977
and it was den ied on February 23, 1977.

Claimant had suffered a low back ini
on January 24,

jury in a car accident
1976. The medical records reveal that claimiant had

complained of pain in her lower back and in the area of scapula.
She had been treated in the emergency room and then in May 1976was seen by Dr|. Bert, who diagnosed a lumbar sprain. Claimant con­
tinued to experience recurrent and persistent back pain. Dr. Bert
last saw claimant on August 30, 1976.

The Referee found there was no evidence of a new injury on
December 16. He found-Dr. Bert's testimony evasive^ but reflecting
that claimant had the same pains before and after her alleged in­
dustrial injury. The Referee stated that if claimant's car acci­
dent had been an "industrial injury" the issue would’be aggravation
versus new injury and in this case the second injury would be con­
sidered an aggravation. Therefore, since there was no first indus­
trial injury nor a new injury, he affirmed the denial.

The Board, after de novo review, finds claimant's claim tobe Gompensablej. Dr. Bert opined in April 1977 that claimant’s pre­
existing chronic interligamentous strain of the lumbar spine was
aggravated by her injury of December 16, 1976. Her complaints in
December 1976 were related to, if not caused by, her December 16,
1976 injury.

The Massachusetts-Michigan rule, adopted by our courts,
also supports the compensability of this claim. The facts here
indicate claimant's second incident, in December 1976, was not

225- -



           
         

             
          

             
       

    

        
        

        
           
     

         
           

         
          

            
     

   
    

     
     
     

 

      

        
        
  

          
             

        

          
       

            
       

a recurrence of the injury of January 1976 but contributed 
independently to her present condition. She experienced pain in 
her upper mid back area as·a result of the December 1976 lnjury 
whereas, after the first incident of January 1976, she complained 
of pain in her low back area and in the area of the scapula. 

The Board concludes claimant suffered a compensable in­
jury on December 16, 1976. 

ORDER 

The Referee's order, dated November 9, 1977, is reversed. 

Claimant's claim is hereby remanded to Roseburg Lumber Com­
pany and its carrier, Industrial Indemnity Company,for processing 
and payment of benefits, commencing December 16, 1976 and until it 
is closed pursuant to ORS 656.268. 

Claimant's attorney is granted the sum ol ~9~0 as and for 
a reasonable attorney's fee for his services before the Referee at 
hearing, to be paid by the employer and its carrier. 

Claimant's at_torney is granted the sum of $350 as a rea­
sonable attorney's fee for his services at Board review, to be paid 
by the employer and its carrier. 

WCB CABE NO, 76-2774 

CHARLES J. COUEY, CLAIMANT 
Coons & Anderson, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by the SAIF 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

The gl~e~ A~aiagnt InguranoQ Fund ~QQk~ Board r~vi~w of 
the Referee's. order which granted claimant compensation for perman­
ent total disability. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached hereto 
and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated June 14, 1977, is affirmed. 

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in 
the amount of $100, payable by the Fund. 

-226-

• 

--

merely a recurrence of the injury of January 1976 but contributed
independently to her present condition. She experienced pain in
her upper mid back area as a result of the December 1976 injury
whereas, after the first incident of January 1976, she complained
of pain in her low back area and in the area of the scapula.

The Board concludes claimant suffered a compensable in­
jury on December 16, 1976.

 RDER
The Referee's order, dated November 9, 1977, is reversed.
Claimant's claim is hereby remanded to Roseburg Lumber Com­

pany and its carrier, Industrial Indemnity Company,for processing
and payment of benefits, commencing December 16, 1976 and until it
is closed pursuant to  RS 656.268.

Claimant's attorney is granted the sum o^ as and for
a reasonable attorney's fee for his services before the Referee at
hearing, to be paid by the employer and its carrier.

Claimant's attorney is granted the sum of $350 as a rea­
sonable attorney's fee for his services at Board review, to be paid
by the employer and its carrier.

m

WCB Ci\5E N i 76-2771
CHARLES J. C UEY, CLAIMANT
Coons St Anderson, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by the SAIF

21; 1?78 »

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.

TKd Stats ACdidsnt InBuranoQ Fund EQQFe Bosrd r^vi^w of
the Referee's order which granted claimant compensation for perman­
ent total disability.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached hereto
and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated June 14, 1977, is affirmed
Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­

ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in
the amount of $100, payable by the Fund.

m
226- -



      

        
  

     
    

     

         
         

         
          

             
        

          
 

     
        

  
      

     

      
         

        
  

          
             

        

          
 

       
            

       

CASE NO. 77-4725 APRIL 24, 1978 

DUANE CRAWFORD! CLAIMANT 
Pozzi, Wilson,jAtchison, Kahn & 

0' Leary, Cla~mant' s Atty .. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Re~iew by Claimant 

Revilwed bJ Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

Clailant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which 
affirmed the J~ly 11, 1977 Determination Order granting no perman­
ent partial diJability to which he contends he is entitled. 

I 
The ~oard, after de nova review, affirms and adopts the 

Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached hereto 
and, by this rJference, is made a part hereof. 

ORD5R 

The order of the Referee, dated November 30, 1977, is af-
firmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-3187 APRIL 24, 1978 ' 

GEORGE GEORGEsl CLAIMANT 
Pozzi, Wilson,IAtchison, Kahn & 

O'Leary, Claimant's Atty. 
Si!r, tegal Setvlces, ~efense tlly. 
Request for Review by the SAIF 

Mvilwed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

I 
The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review of 

the Referee 1 s drder which granted claimant compensation for perman-
ent total disability. · 

· The Joard, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached nereto 
and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

firmed. 
The order of the Referee, dated October 28, 1977, is af­

Clailant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for tjis services in connection with this Board review in 
the .amount of $100, payable by the carrier. 

-227-

APRIL 24, 1978

#

WCB CASE N . 77-4725

DUANE CRAWF RD, CLAIMANTPozzi, Wilson,I Atchison, Kahn &
 'Leary, Claimant's Atty.

SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed Board Members Wilson and Phillips.

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which
affirmed the July 11, 1977 Determination  rder granting no perman­
ent partial disability to which he contends he is entitled.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached hereto
and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

i

ORDER
The order of the Referee, dated November 30, 1977, is af­

firmed .

APRIL 24, 197WCB CASE N . 77-3187
GE RGE GE RGES, CLAIMANTPozzi, Wilson,I Atchison, Kahn s

 'Leary, Claimant's Atty.
5AIP , Legal Serv ces, defense Atty.
Request for Review by the SAIF

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review of

the Referee’s order which granted claimant compensation for perman­
ent total disability.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached hereto
and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated  ctober 28, 1977, is af­

firmed .
Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­

ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in
the .amount of $100, payable by the carrier.

227- -

• 



   
    

     
    

      
         

      
          

             
        

          

      

   
   
     

  
      

 
    

  

      
         

          
        

      
            

                      
  

          
           

          
            
           

 
        

CASE NO. 76-6792 APRIL 24, 1978 

WALTER HACKNEY, CLAIMANT 
John D. Ryan, Claimant's Atty. 
Gearin, Landis & Aebi, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which 
• "' l 

affirmed the carrier's denial of his clai~. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached hereto 
and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

firmed. 
The order of the Referee, dated August 1, 1977, is af-

WCB CASE NO. 77-2344 

LESTER BROWN , CLAIMANT 
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn & 

O'Leary, Claimant's Atty. 
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith, 

Defense Atty. 
~equest for Rev~ew by ClAiMA~t 

APRIL 25, 19 78 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which 
granted claimant 80° for 25% unscheduled disability for his low 
back injury. Claimant contends this award is too low. 

Claimant, a 32-year-old warehouseman, sustained a compen­
sable injury to his back on April 15, 1975 while attempting to catch 
a falling Gd5e of merGhQncti�e, h5 a rtault ot hia ~njuty, ~l~lffiijnt 
underwent a laminectomy for a herniated nucleus pulposus at LS-Sl in 
June of 1975. 

Claimant returned to work on September 2, 1975. Dr. Wal­
dram noted claimant was unable to do heavy lifting or repetitive 
bending due to his injury and recommended claimant seek lighter 
work. Claimant had been driving a forklift and working as an order 
filler at that time. Dr. Waldram felt job retraining would probably 
be required. 

Claimant was found medically stationary on December 1, 1975 

-228-

WALTER HACKNEY, CLAIMANT
John D. Ryan, Claimant's Atty.
Gearin, Landis & Aebi, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which

affirmed the carrier’s denial of his claim.
The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the

 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached hereto
and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated August 1, 1977, is af-

firmed.

WCB CASE N . 76 6792 APRIL 24, 1978

<1

WCB CASE N . 77-2344
LESTER BR WN, CLAIMANT
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn &

 'Leary, Claimant's Atty.
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith,

Defense Atty.
Request for Rev ew by ClA WAht

APRIL 25, 1978

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which

granted claimant 80® for 25% unscheduled disability for his low
back injury. Claimant contends this award is too low.

Claimant, a 32-year-old warehouseman, sustained a compen­
sable injury to his back on April 15, 1975 while attempting to catch
a falling cass of rasrohandisei hs a result of his injury/ claimantunderwent a laminectomy for a herniated nucleus pulposus at L5-S1 in
June of 1975.

Claimant returned to work on September 2, 1975. Dr. Wal-
dram noted claimant was unable to do heavy lifting or repetitive
bending due to his injury and recommended claimant seek lighter
work. Claimant had been driving a forklift and working as an order
filler at that time. Dr. Waldram felt job retraining would probably
be required.

Claimant was found medically stationary on December 1, 1975 #
228- -

-



           
   

      
   

 
         

         
         
     

         
         

            
              
    

           
         

              
  

                   
                     

          
   

                   
      

                      
           

                       
        

          
           

           
 

        

Dr. Waldram. He noted claimant continued to have low back pain 
~~8 i~a p~~manQn! digJbility. 

· I · · l h b' 1' ' . Claimant completed his Vocationa Re a 1 itation program in 
February'l977. He had been trained as an accountant and was awarded 
a certificate. 

A Determination Order, dated April 5, 1977, awarded claimant 
temporary total disability compensation and 32° for 10% unscheduled 
disability for his low back injury. 

I' I 
Claim~nt has a high school education plus his accounting 

certificate. He is married and has three children. Currently, claim­
ant has not ·be~n able to obtain employment and states he continues 
to have low back and leg pains on a daily basis which have required 
him to curtail various activities. 

The Referee found claimant had suffered a 25% loss of wage 
earning capaci~y based on various court decisions which generally 
held that an award of 25% was about right where the work person had 
undergone a la~inectomy. 

. I 
Th~ Il~~~8, aftQr dg novo rgviow, eeneur~ with thg RGfQrQQ 1~ 

assessment of ~he claimant's loss of wage earning capacity. However, 
they disagree with the Referee's basis for arriving at it. The 
Board finds cl 1aimant is barred from any employment requiring heavy 
lifting or rep~titive bending and thus is prevented from returning 
to his former ~mployrnent. 

The Bhard concludes that such disability represents a loss 
of wage earnin1g capacity which would be compensated for in this 
case by the 8 01° awarded by the Referee. 

The Board notes that claimant, in September 1975, had re­
turned to a mo~ified job for his employer and was doing it adequately 
until EBI advilsed the employer that claimant could not work without 
a full releas~, which claimant had not yet obtained. This caused 
claimant to be1 terminated from his job and to return to Vocational 
RehabilitatioJ. Claimant, after completion of this program, still 
has not obtaiJed employment. The Board feels this action is con­
trary to the ~ntent of the Workers' Compensation system to return 
a worker as sobn as possible to employment and should be discour­
aged. 

ORDER 

The Referee's order, dated October 21, 1977, is affirmed. 

-229-

#

m

by Dr. Waldram He noted claimant continued to have low back pain
and had penmanent disability.

Claimant completed his Vocational Rehabilitation program in
February '1977 .
a certificate.

He had been trained as an accountant and was awarded

A Determination  rder, dated April 5, 1977, awarded claimant
temporary total disability compensation and 32° for 10% unscheduled
disability for his low back injury.

Claimant has a high school education plus his accounting
certificate. He is married and has three children. Currently, claim­
ant has not been able to obtain employment and states he continues
to have low back and leg pains on a daily basis which have required
him to curtail various activities.

The Referee found claimant had suffered a 25% loss of wage
earning capacijty based on various court decisions which generally
held that an award of 25% was about right where the work person had
undergone a laminectomy.

The Beayd, after de novo review, oonoure with the Referee'eassessment of jthe claimant's loss of wage earning capacity. However,
they disagree with the Referee's basis for arriving at it. TheBoard finds cl^aimant is barred from any employment requiring heavy
lifting or rep^etitive bending and thus is prevented from returning
to his former employment.

The Board concludes that such disability represents a lossof wage earnin'g capacity which would be compensated for in this
case by the 80 awarded by the Referee.

The Board notes that claimant, in September 1975, had re­turned to a mo'dified job for his employer and was doing it adequately
until EBI advited the employer that claimant could not work without
a full release, which claimant had not yet obtained. This causedclaimant to be' terminated from his job and to return to Vocational
Rehabilitation', Claimant, after completion of this program, still
has not obtained employment. The Board feels this action is con­
trary to the intent of the Workers' Compensation system to return
a worker as soon as possible to employment and should be discour­
aged .

 RDER
The Referee's order, dated  ctober 21, 1977, is affirmed.

229- -



      
     
     

   

     

      
         

            
          
          
    

          
             

        

          
 

     
   

     
  

   
      

      
        

          
         

           
              
            
           
           

          
           

             
         

       

CASE NO. 77-4513 APRIL 25, 1978 

~LOIQ£ COP£LAND, CLAIWJJT ~ 
Dye & Olson, Claimant's Atty. W 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 
Cross-appealed by the SAIF 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee 1 s order which 
granted her 48° for a total award of 80° for 25% unscheduled low 
baek digahili~Y- ~hQ ordgr wa~ ~rn~~-appgalgd hy ~h@ Pun~ w~e ~6n­
tended that the June 30, 1977 Determination Order granting no per­
manent disability should be affirmed. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached hereto 
and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated November 23, 1977, is af-
firmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-4448 

OSA KOEHLER, CLAIMANT 
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn & 

O'Leary, Claimant's Atty. 

AP RI L 2 5 , 19 7 8 

Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson & 
Schwab@, D@f@DS§ Atty. 

Request for Review by Claimant 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order affirm­
ing the Determination Order, dated July 7, 1977, which awarded claim­
ant 48° for 15% unscheduled neck and low back disability. 

Claimant, at age 55, while employed as a custodian on June 
28, 1974, suffered a compensable injury to her back and neck when a 
rope on some heavy drapes broke, causing claimant to fall against_a 
pile of books. Dr. Goodwin diagnosed strain of the cervical spine, 
strain of the lumbar spine, osteoporesis, fracture of the pubic ramus 
on the left and pre-existing degenerative changes of the cervical 
spine at L5-Sl. A myelogram done October 22, 1974 revealed cervical 
spondylosis at C5-C6 and c6~C7 and a defect at L4-L5 on the left. 
After conservative treatment proved to be unsuccessful, Dr. Goodwin 
performed a larninectomy L4-5 on October 25, 1974. 

-230-

EL ISE G PELAND, CLAIMAMTDye &  lson, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant
Cross-appealed by the SAIF

WCB CASE N . 77 4513 APRIL 25, 1978

A
Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which

granted her 48® for a total award of 80° for 25% unscheduled low
back disability. The avA&v was  MSs-appealad by the Fund whs sen-
tended that the June 30, 1977 Determination  rder granting no per­
manent disability should be affirmed.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached hereto
and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated November 23, 1977, is af­

firmed .

WCB CASE N . 77-4448 APRIL 25, 1978
 SA K EHLER, CLAIMANT
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn &

 'Leary, Claimant's Atty.
Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson

Schwabe, Defense Atty.Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order affirm­

ing the Determination  rder, dated July 7, 1977, which awarded claim­
ant 48° for 15% unscheduled neck and low back disability.

Claimant, at age 55, while employed as a custodian on June
28, 1974 , suffered a compensable injury to her' back and neck when a
rope on some heavy drapes broke, causing claimant to fall against a
pile of books. Dr. Goodwin diagnosed strain of the cervical spine,
strain of the lumbar spine, osteoporesis, fracture of the pubic ramus
on the left and pre-existing degenerative changes of the cervical
spine at L5-S1. A myelogram done  ctober 22, 1974 revealed cervical
spondylosis at C5-C6 and C6-C7 and a defect at L4-L5 on the left.
After conservative treatment proved to be unsuccessful. Dr. Goodwin
performed a laminectomy L4-5 on  ctober 25, 1974.

230- -

-



          
           
            

           
           
   
 

        

          
                        
           
             

        
           

          
         

             
          

          
 

         
        

        
          

           
           

       
                    
         

           
    

          
                    
         
         
   

 
         
        

            
          

Goodwin reported in his closing examination of July 10, 
1975 that clai~ant still complained of intermittent pain in her neck, 
with some radiJtion into her shoulder girdles and low back pain after 
a long day of Jxcessive bending, stooping or lifting. He felt claim-

, ant's disability due to her cervical spine injury was mild; her low 
b~ck diKabilit~ mildly mod~r~t@. 

1 
A DetJrmination Order, dated August 1, 1975, awarded claim-

ant 4 8 °. t 
Dr. Go~odwin reported in April 1976 that claimant had changed 

jobs and had b~en doing hard janitorial work which caused her pain in 
her back and rrght leg. His examination revealed muscle spasms and 

. I 
some tenderness of her low back; he recommended physical therapy. He 
felt claimant Jas not permanently and totally disabled but should re-
frain from heavy lifting. 

j 

' ! 
ClaimJnt was examined at the Disability Prevention Center 

on March 8, l9i7 by Dr. Halferty who diagnosed degen~iative joint 
disease, cervi~al and lumbar spine, post L4-5 laminectomy and chronic 
postural strairi, upper thoracic and parascapular area. Claimant was 
found to be un~ble to return to her former occupation because of her 
physical limitdtions. She was found to be ineligible for vocational 
rehabilitation in June 1977 because of her age, education and severity 
of _di1;ability. 

A Second Determination Order, dated July 7, 1977, awarded 
claimant ternpo~ary total disability compensation only. Claimant was 
found to be medically stationary on April 25, 1977. 

ClaimJnt has a seventh grade education and has worked as 
a woodcutter, ~alad maker, waitress, off bearer in a box factory, 
egg plant work~r and motel maid. She has tried, unsuccessfully, to 
return to her former occupation as a custodian. 

The RJferee found claimant's ability to obtain and hold gain­
ful employment !had not changed between the issuance of the first 
Determination Order and the issuance of the Second Determination Or­
der. Therefor~, he concluded the award of 48° was sufficient and 
affirmed the sdcond rietermination Order. 

. The Bdard, after de novo review, finds that the claimant 
has sought vocdtional rehabilitation and has tried returning to her 
former occupat~on, but has been unsuccessful in both. The Division 
of Vocational ~ehabilitation was unable to assist claimant because 
of her age, edJcation level and physical disability. The consensus 
of the. medical !evidence is that claimant cannot do any work which 
requires heavy lifting or overhead work. This excludes a large seg­
ment of the labor market from claimant and the Board concludes she 
is entitled to an increased award to compensate for this loss. 

-231-

Dr. Go|odwin reported in his closing examination of July 10,
1975 that claimant still complained of intermittent pain in her neck,
with some radiation into her shoulder girdles and low back pain after
a long day of excessive bending, stooping or lifting. He felt claim­
ant's disability due to her cervical spine injury was mild; her low
back disability mildly moderate.
ant 48®.

A Determination  rder, dated August 1, 1975, awarded claim-

Dr. Goodwin reported in April 1976 that claimant had changed
jobs and had be'en doing hard janitorial work which caused her pain inher back and right leg. His examination revealed muscle spasms and
some tenderness of her low back; he recommended physical therapy. He
felt claimant was not permanently and totally disabled but should re-frain from heaviy lifting.

#

Claimant was examined at the Disability Prevention Center
on March 8, 191^1 by Dr. Halferty who diagnosed degenerative joint
disease, cervical and lumbar spine, post L4-5 laminectomy and chronic
postural strain, upper thoracic and parascapular area. Claimant was
found to be unable to return to her former occupation because of her
physical limitations. She was found to be ineligible for vocational
rehabilitation in June 1977 because of her age, education and severity
of disability.

A Second Determination  rder, dated July 7, 1977, awarded
claimant temporary total disability compensation only. Claimant was
found to be medically stationary on April 25, 1977.

Claimant has a seventh grade education and has worked as
a woodcutter, salad maker, waitress, off bearer in a box factory,
egg plant worker and motel maid. She has tried, unsuccessfully, to
return to her former occupation as a custodian.

The Referee found claimant's ability to obtain and hold gain­ful employment |had not changed between the issuance of the first
Determination  rder and the issuance of the Second Determination  r­
der. Therefore, he concluded the award of 48® was sufficient and
affirmed the Second Determination  rder.

The Board, after de novo review, finds that the claimant
has sought vocational rehabilitation and has tried returning to herformer occupatijon, but has been unsuccessful in both. The Division
of Vocational Rehabilitation was unable to assist claimant because
of her age, education level and physical disability. The consensus
of the medical
requires heavy

evidence is that claimant cannot do any work which
lifting or overhead work. This excludes a large seg­

ment of the labor market from claimant and the Board concludes she
is entitled to an increased award to compensate for this loss.

231- -



        
        

               
        

        
               

          
      

     

    
     
     
    

      
        

       
         

            
          

          
             

        

          

     
  
         
     

      
         

          

The Referee's order, dated November 1, 1977, is modified. 

Claimant is hereby granted 160° for 50% unscheduled disabil­
ity for her injury to her neck and back. This is in lieu of the Ref­
eree's order which in all other respects is affirmed. 

Claimant's attornei is hereby granted as a reasonable attor­

ney's fee for his services at Board review a sum equal to 25% of the 
increased compensation granted by this order, payable out of said 
compensation as paid, not to exceed $2,300. 

WCB CASE NO. 76-4484 

JOHNNY C. PHILLIPS, CLAIMANT 
Jerry G. Kleen, Claimant's Atty. 
Keith D. Skelton, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

APRIL 25, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which 
a!llrmect the ~ebruary 10, 1977 Determ~nati6n O~d~~ g~~~ti~g ~C 
additional permanent partial disability in excess of that awarded 4i) 
earlier in the amount of 64° for 20% unscheduled neck and left should-
er disability and 9.6° for 5% loss of the left arm. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached hereto 
and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated November 3, 1977, is affirmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-4923 APRIL 25, 1978 

CHRIS RYE, CLAIMANT 
Doblie, Bischoff & Murray} Claimant'B Atty, 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by the SAIF 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review of 
the Referee's order which remanded claimant's claim to it for ac-

-232-

 RDER
The Referee's order, dated November 1, 1977, is modified.
Claimant is hereby granted 160° for 50% unscheduled disabil­

ity for her injury to her neck and back. This is in lieu of the Ref­
eree's order which in all other respects is affirmed.

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted as a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services at Board review a sum equal to 25% of the
increased compensation granted by this order, payable out of said
compensation as paid, not to exceed $2,300,

WCB CASE N . 76-4484 APRIL 25, 1978

J HNNY C. PHILLIPS, CLAIMANT
Jerry G. Kleen, Claimant's Atty
Keith D. Skelton, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which

affirmed the February 10, 1977 Determinatidh h ^
additional permanent partial disability in excess of that awarded
earlier in the amount of 64° for 20% unscheduled neck and left should­
er disability and 9.6° for 5% loss of the left arm.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached hereto
and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated November 3, 1977, is affirmed.

WCB CASE N . 77-4923 APRIL 25, 1978
CHRIS RYE, CLAIMANT
Doblie, Bischoff & Murray; Claimant's Mty.SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by the SAIF

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review of

the Referee's order which remanded claimant's claim to it for ac-

232- -



         
          

             
        

          
        

            
       

     
    
    
     
    

      
         

      
          

             
        

          

     
        
    
     

      

 
        
        

     

ceptance and payment of compensation to which he was entitled. 

I 
The ~oard, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 

Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached hereto 
and, 1by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

~h~ ordgr of thg RQfQIQQ, dated NOV@mb@r 7, 1~77; io af-

1 -~ 

firmed. 

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor-
ney's fee for ~is services in connection with this Board review in 
the amount of $350, payable by the Fund. 

w~~ ri~~ ND. ??-4412 APRIL 2S, 1g7g 
I 

IVAN L. WELTY,I CLAIMANT 
Don G. Swink, Claimant's Atty. 

I ' SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

I 

Revilwed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips, 

Clailant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which 

affirmed the cbrrier's denial of his claim. 

I 
The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 

Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached hereto 
and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated December 19, 1977, is af-
firmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 75-3816 APRIL 26, 1978 I . 
VIRGIL N. LAGGE, CLAIMANT 
Gal ton, Popick! & Scott, Claimant I s Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for R~riew by the SAIF 

Rev~ewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review of 
the Referee's order which remanded claimant's claim to it for ac­
ceptance as an Oregon compensable injury. 

I 

-2 33-

ceptance and payment of compensation to which he was entitled.
The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the

 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached hereto
and, 'by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER

The order of the ReforoQ, dated November 7; 1377; Ig af­
firmed.

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor'
ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in
the amount of $350, payable by the Fund.

APRIL 25, 1978W5B CASE N . 77-4412IIVAN L. WELTY, I CLAIMANT
Don G. Swink, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which

affirmed the carrier's denial of his claim.
The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the

 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached hereto
and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated December 19, 1977, is af-

firmed.

WCB CASE N . 75-3816 APRIL 26, 1978
VIRGIL N. LAGGE, CLAIMANTGalton, Popickj & Scott, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by the SAIF

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips
The

the Referee's
State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review of
order which remanded claimant's claim to it for ac­

ceptance as an  regon compensable injury.

233- -



           
             

            
            
            

        

       
            

       

     
   
             
    

      
        

         
           

          
            

             
  

           
      

       
            

       

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached hereto 
and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. The adequacy of at- a 
torney fees should be determined by the ciruit court under ORS 656. W' 
288. Therefore, that issue was not considered by the Board in its 
review. 

ORDER 

In~ 9•~~~ 9f the Referee, dated October 27, 1977, is a£-
firmed. 

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in 
the amount of $350, payable by the Fund. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-3355 APRIL 26, 1978 

MARTIN H. McGILL, CLAIMANT 
Emmons, Kyle, Kropp & Kryger, Claimant's Atty. 
~ollins, Velure & Heysell, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Employer 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

The employer seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
whlch granteJ clalmant 3?.~ 0 for 2~q loss of th~ 1~£, fo~Qarm. 
It contends that the Determination Order's award of 10% should be 
reinstated. 

The Board, after de nova review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, as amended on November 8, 1977, 
a copy of which is attached hereto and, by this reference, is made 
a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated October 28, 1977, and the 
November 8, 1977 amendment thereto, are affirmed. 

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in 
the amount of $350, payable by the carrier. 

-234-

'' The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached hereto
and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. The adequacy of at­
torney fees should be determined by the ciruit court under  RS 656.
288. Therefore, that issue was not considered by the Board in its
review.

 RDER
9^ Referee^ dated  ctober 21 ^ 1977^ is af­

firmed.
Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­

ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in
the amount of $350, payable by the Fund.

m

WCB CASE N . 77-3355 APRIL 26, 1978
MARTIN H. McGILL, CLAIMANT
Emmons, Kyle, Kropp & Kryger, Claimant's Atty.Collins, Velure & Heysell, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Employer

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
The employer seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which grantee^ claimant 37.5*^ tor loss 6t thS Isft
It contends that the Determination  rder's award of 10% should be
reinstated.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, as amended on November 8, 1977,
a copy of which is attached hereto and, by this reference, is made
a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated  ctober 28, 1977, and the

November 8, 1977 amendment thereto, are affirmed.
Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­

ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in
the amount of $350^ payable by the carrier.

234- -



     

   
      
    

           
         

         
           
          

            
          
            
           
              

         
          

            
            

        
          

        
             

           
           
                    

            
         

          
           
        
         

                    
          

          

         
            

          
                       
            

  
          

            
          

CASE NO. 77-75 

I 
APRIL 26, 19 7 8 

JOHN M. REED, CLAIMANT 
I 

Thwing, Atherly & Butler, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Employer 

I I . 
The employer and its carrier seek review by the Board of 

the Administrative Law Judge 1 s (ALJ) order which directed them to 
I 

accept clalmant 1s present low back conJltlon as a compensable con­
dition resultipg from his original injury of March 10, 1970, to 
process said Cfaim and pay compensation, as provided by law, begin­
ning November 27, 1976 and until the claim is closed pursuant to 
ORS 656.268, tb pay claimant additional compensation equal to 10% 
of the time loss benefits due claimant from November 27, 1976 to 

I 

·July 29, 1977,jand to pay for the medical services provided claim-
ant by Dr. Tho~psen in Medford, Oregon on May 24, 1977 as well as 
actual reasonable travel expenses incurred in connection with such 
services. They further requested the Board to determine whether the 
ALJ had erred in admitting into the evidence the report of Dr. Har­
old Peterson aha refusing to continue the hearing for an independent 
medical reportl 

·. . The 11aimant cross-requested Board review of the ALJ I s or-
der, contending that although the ALJ awarded him penalties on un­
reasonable withheld compensation for temporary total disability and 
faulted the catrier for use of sight drafts, it was not clear whether 
the ALJ had awhrded claimant penalties on medical payments paid to 
claimant by sight drafts. Claimant also requested an award prose 
attorney's fees of $1,500, cost and disbursements, pursuant to ORS 
656.268(8) and\ 656.382, be awarded him by the ALJ. Claimant asserts 
that the ALJ should have ordered the employer and its carrier to, 
retroactively from November 27, 1976, pay claimant the aforesaid com­
pensation for temporary total disability at the rate of $290.36 bi-

' . . weekly rather than the $288.22 bi-weekly paid to claimant by the 
carrier. Clai~ant's final request was for additional penalties, 

I 

pursuant to ORS 656.262(8), for the carrier's unreasonable delay 
and/or resistahce to make prompt payments of temporary total dis­
ability before\claimant had been required to make two formal demands 
and for the carrier 1 s unreasonable delay and/or resistance to make 
penalty payments to claimant as set forth in the ALJ's order. 

Clailant, at that time a 37-year-old salesman for the cm­
ploy~r, sustai~ed a compensable injury to his low back on March 10, 
1970 while lifting sales products from his car. After extensive liti­
gat\on claimant's award of 160° for 50% unscheduled low back disabil­
ity was upheldlby the Court of Appeals of the State of Oregon on Sep­
tember 13, 1976. This is the date of claimant's last award or ar-

f I , 

rangement o compensation. 

l . I h . C aimant now alleges tat he sustained an aggravation of his 
1970 back inju~y when, on November 27, 1976, while at home moving fur­
niture, he lifted and moved a sizeable trunk and immediately exper-. I 

-235-

WCB CASE N . 77-75 APRIL 26, 1978

J HN M. REED, CLAIMANT
Thwing, Atherly & Butler, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Employer

The employer and its carrier seek review by the Board of
the Administrative Law Judge's (ALJ) order which directed them to
accept claimant’s present low back condition as a compensable con­
dition resulting from his original injury of March 10, 1970, to
process said claim and pay compensation, as provided by law, begin­
ning November 27, 1976 and until the claim is closed pursuant to
 RS 656.268, to pay claimant additional compensation equal to 10%
of the time loss benefits due claimant from November 27, 1976 to
July 29, 1977,1 and to pay for the medical services provided claim­
ant by Dr. Thompson in Medford,  regon on May 24, 1977 as well as
actual reasonable travel expenses incurred in connection with such
services. They further requested the Board to determine whether the
ALJ had erred in admitting into the evidence the report of Dr. Har­
old Peterson and refusing to continue the hearing for an independentmedical reportl

The claimant cross-requested Board review of the ALJ's or­
der, contending that although the ALJ awarded him penalties on un­
reasonable withheld compensation for temporary total disability and
faulted the carrier for use of sight drafts, it was not clear v/hether
the ALJ had awarded claimant penalties on medical payments paid to
claimant by sight drafts. Claimant also requested an award pro se
attorney's fees of $1,500, cost and disbursements, pursuant to  RS656.268(8) and|656.382, be awarded him by the ALJ. Claimant asserts
that the ALJ should have ordered the employer and its carrier to,
retroactively from November 27, 1976, pay claimant the aforesaid com­
pensation for temporary total disability at the rate of $290.36 bi­
weekly rather than the $288.22 bi-weekly paid to claimant by the
carrier. Claimant's final request was for additional penalties,
pursuant to  RS 656.262(8), for the carrier's unreasonable delay
and/or resistance to make prompt payments of temporary total dis­ability beforej claimant had been required to make two formal demands
and for the carrier's unreasonable delay and/or resistance to make
penalty payments to claimant as set forth in the ALJ's order.

Claimant, at that time a 37-year-old salesman for the em­
ployer, sustained a compensable injury to his lov; back on March 10,
1970 while lifting sales products from his car. After extensive liti­
gation claimant's award of 160° for 50% unscheduled low back disabil­ity was upheld|by the Court of Appeals of the State of  regon on Sep­
tember 13, 1976. This is the date of claimant's last award or ar­
rangement of compensation.

Claimant now alleges that he sustained an aggravation of his
1970 back injury when, on November 27, 1976, while at home moving fur­
niture, he lifted and moved a sizeable trunk and immediately exper-

235- -



         
                        
   

         
            
          
         
            

            
           
        

          
          

           
            
           

           
          

              
          
       

         
            

          
            
          

            
             

           
             

         
             
            

            
         

           
          

          
         

             
             

          
            

             
          
           
      

chronic back pain and intense discomfort which radiated down 
and throughout hig l@ft l@g, causing numbnobb of hib loft lQg and 
foot. On that day he complained to a friend, Mr. Wright, that his 
back "had gone out". 

On December 10, 1976 claimant filed his claim for aggrava­
tion and on December 14, 1976 the carrier denied the claim for aggra­
vation but did accept responsibility for any medical treatment which 
could be provided under ORS 656.245. Thereafter, claimant made suc­
cessive demands that his claim be accepted but met with no success. 
At the hearing, the ALJ found it was clear that the responsibility 
for medical benefits under ORS 656.245 was bein~ denied, even thou9h 
some medical benefits h~d been paid on claimant's behalf. 

The ALJ found that since November 27, 1976 claimant has re­
quired medical treatment for his back condition, which has included 
increased use of pain medication and increased use of hot baths. 
Claimant has been examined by Ors. Jefferson and Shay of Eugene, Dr. 
Petersen of San Diego, California, and Dr. Thompsen of Medford. At 
the request of the employer and its carrier, after the proceedings 
before the ALJ had been postponed, arrangements were made for claim-
ant to be examined by Dr. Rockey on May 20, 1977 at the Hugene Medi­
cal Center; however, no examination was made because of conflict 
with claimant's previously scheduled medical evaluations or illness. 

Dr. Jefferson, who examined claimant on December 10, 1976, 
after being informed of the November 27, 1976 injury and having been 
provided medical reports of Dr. Fitchett and Dr. Tsai, diagnosed 
acute chronic disc disease which claimant has had over a period of 
several years with an acute exacerbation, by history, from November 
27, 1976. In his report, he stated that claimant has an aggravation 
of a back injury stemming from March 10, 1970 which he incurred on 
November 27, 1976 and· he is currentl;t unable to work. The incident 
on November 27, 1976, of course, is the lifting of the trunk at home. 

Dr. Shay examined claimant twice in January 1977 for com­
plaints of low back pain with radiation down the left leg. In his 
report of February 1, 1977 Dr. Shay stated that claimant's back prob­
lems stemmed from an occupational injury in July 1965 followed by a 
laminectomy, that his condition was intensified by another injury 
in 1970 and pain and discomfort have apparently been persistent and 
intermittent since that time. It was his opinion that claimant's 
condition is of a chronic nature, prone to episodes of exacerbation. 

Evidently claimant did not feel he was getting sufficient 
medical attention in Eugene, so he went to San Diego where he was 
examined by Dr. Peterson on March 21, 1977. Dr. Peterson was of the 
belief that claimant's pain and range of motion limitations had in­
creased by 100% from that reported as of his last claim closure; 
that he certainly was unable to work and had been since his November 
27, 1976 injury which Dr. Peterson directly related to claimant's 
March 10, 1970 job injury. ·or. Peterson was apparently of the be­
lief that claimant's physical condition permanently incapacitated 

-236-

ienced chronic back pain and intense discomfort which radiated down
and throughout his iQft leg, causing numbness of his left leg andfoot.  n that day he complained to a friend, Mr. Wright, that his
back "had gone out".

 n December 10, 1976 claimant filed his claim for aggrava­
tion and on December 14, 1976 the carrier denied the claim for aggra­
vation but did accept responsibility for any medical treatment which
could be provided under  RS 656.245. Thereafter, claimant made suc­
cessive demands that his claim be accepted but met with no success.
At the hearing, the ALJ found it was clear that the responsibility
for medical benefits under  RS 656.245 was being denied, even though
some medical benefits had been paid on claimant's behalf.

The ALJ found that since November 27, 1976 claimant has re­
quired medical treatment for his back condition, which has included
increased use of pain medication and increased use of hot baths.
Claimant has been examined by Drs. Jefferson and Shay of Eugene, Dr.
Petersen of San Diego, California, and Dr. Thompson of Medford, At
the request of the employer and its carrier, after the proceedings
before the ALJ had been postponed, arrangements were made for claim­
ant to be examined by Dr. Rockey on May 20, 1977 at the Eugene Medi­
cal Center; however, no examination was made because of conflict
with claimant's previously scheduled medical evaluations or illness.

Dr. Jefferson, who examined claimant on December 10, 1976,
after being informed of the November 27, 1976 injury and having been
provided medical reports of Dr. Fitchett and Dr. Tsai, diagnosed
acute chronic disc disease which claimant has had over a period of
several years with an acute exacerbation, by history, from November
27, 1976. In his report, he stated that claimant has an aggravation
of a back injury stemming from March 10, 1970 which he incurred on
November 27, 1976 and he is currently unable to work. The incident
on November 27, 1976, of course, is the lifting of the trunk at home.

Dr. Shay examined claimant twice in January 1977 for com­
plaints of low back pain with radiation down the left leg. In his
report of February 1, 1977 Dr. Shay stated that claimant's back prob>
lems stemmed from an occupational injury in July 1965 followed by a
laminectomy, that his condition was intensified by another injury
in 1970 and pain and discomfort have apparently been persistent and
intermittent since that time. It was his opinion that claimant's
condition is of a chronic nature, prone to episodes of exacerbation.

Evidently claimant did not feel he was getting sufficient
medical attention in Eugene, so he went to San Diego where he was
examined by Dr. Peterson on March 21, 1977. Dr. Peterson was of the
belief that claimant's pain and range of motion limitations had in­
creased by 100% from that reported as of his last claim closure;
that he certainly was unable to work and had been since his November
27, 1976 injury which Dr. Peterson directly related to claimant's
March 10, 1970 job injury. Dr. Peterson was apparently of the be­
lief that claimant's physical condition permanently incapacitated

236- -



                    
   
                    

           
           
                      

           
        

        
            
            

  
  

          
                 
   

          
            

         
           
           

          
                    

         
                      

         
        

        

          
                         

                      
   

          
          

        
            

        
             
         

           
          

         
 

him from regularly performing any work at a gainful and suitable 
occupation andlit would be unlikely that _claimant's "permanent total 
disability impairments" would change. 

I . 
On May 24, 1974 claimant was examined in Medford by Dr. 

Thornpsen. Theiclaimant related to_ Dr. Thompsen the history of his 
injury and also the incident of Novembe~ 26, 1976 which precipitated 
the 9nset of afute low back pain. Dr. Thornpsen felt claimant was 

continuing to have low back disability, with total disability due to 
the injury andJreinjury to his back~ it was his impression that claim­
ant had nerve impingement, especially on the left side, at the lum­
bosacral jointj1 space. X-rays taken before claim closure on November 
1972 and again on February 12~ 1974 had revealed only slight narrow­
ing of the lumbosacral disc space, however, x-rays taken on May 24, 
1977 revealed nearly a total loss of the disc at the lumbosacral joint. 

- . I 
Before the claim was closed in 1972, Drs. Golden, Bryson 

and Fitchett ail reported, in effect, that claimant would experience 
chronic back difficulty and could anticipate recurrent symptomatology 

I 

and future back problems. 

I . 
The ALJ found that although claimant resided in Eugene he 

contacted Dr. ~hompsen in Medford and Dr. Peterson in San Diego for 
what the ALJ characterizes as "personal convenience", i.e., notoriety 
of his case in! Eugene, less delay in obtaining medical appointments, 
and more faithJ in the medical expertise of California doctors than 
Oregon doctors/. The ALJ found that other than the initial acknowledge-

ment ln genera1 by the carrier lh~t it w~ul~ ~~e~pt rggpongibility 
for medical se~vices under ORS 656.245, claimant had had no prior 
authorization ~o seek medical services in California. The initial 
acceptance of ~esponsibility for medical benefits under ORS 656.245(1), 
when considere~ together with ORS 656.245{2), does not authorize or l 

entitl~ an inj~red workman out-of-state medical services. He denied 
claimant's cla~m foi medical services, including medical expenses 
in connection ~herewith, incurred in the state of California. 

With respect to the claim for aggravation, the ALJ found 
all the lay testimony to be credible. The test applied to establish 
an aggravation! claim is: " ... If the evidence as a whole shows a 
worsening of the claimant's condition the claim shall be allowed" 
ORS 656.273 (7)1- The burden of proof is on the claimant to prove 
such an aggravation claim. 

I 
• The ALJ found that claimant had proven, by a preponderance 

of the evidenc~, a compensable aggravation claim. He found that 
medical eviden~e clearly established a worsening of claimant's con­
dition. It appeared to the ALJ that all of the doctors considered 
c~ai~ant's ~re'

1
-~x~sting weakened back condition, which resulted from 

his industrial inJury on March 10, 1970, to be a material factor in 
his present condition, irrespective of the non-job related trunk 
lifting accideht. Although the doctors did not use legal terms of 
art such as 11 causal relationship", their reports in context import 
a causal relatlonship between the original injury and claimant's 
present condition. 

I 

-237-

him from regularly performing any work at a gainful and suitableoccupation and|it would be unlikely that claimant's "permanent total
disability impairments" would change.

 n May 24, 1974 claimant was examined in Medford by Dr.Thompson. The|claimant related to,Dr. Thompson the history of his
injury and also the incident of November 26, 1976 which precipitated

onset of acute low back pain. Dr. Thompson felt claimant was
continuing to have low back disability, with total disability due tothe injury and|reinjury to his back; it was his impression that claim­
ant had nerve impingement, especially on the left side, at the lum-

space. X-rays taken before claim closure on November
on February 12, 1974 had revealed only slight narrow­

ing of the lumbosacral disc space, however, x-rays taken on May 24,
1977 revealed nearly a total loss of the disc at the lumbosacral joint

bosacral joint
1972 and again

Before the claim was closed in 1972, Drs. Golden, Bryson
and Fitchett all reported, in effect, that claimant would experiencechronic back difficulty and could anticipate recurrent symptomatology
and future back problems.

The ALJ found that although claimant resided in Eugene he
contacted Dr. Thompsen in Medford and Dr. Peterson in San Diego for
what the ALJ characterizes as "personal convenience", i.e., notoriety
of his case ini Eugene, less delay in obtaining medical appointments,
and more faith in the medical expertise of California doctors than
 regon doctors. The ALJ found that other than the initial acknowledge­
ment in general by the carrier that it 9ce§pt 3?05ponsibilityfor medical services under  RS 656.245, claimant had had no prior
authorization to seek medical services in California. The initial
acceptance of responsibility for medical benefits under  RS 656.245(1),when considered together with  RS 656.245 (2) , does not authorize or ''
entitle an injured workman out-of-state medical services. He denied
claimant's claim for medical services, including medical expenses
in connection therewith, incurred in the state of California.

With respect to the claim for aggravation, the ALJ found
all the lay testimony to be credible. The test applied to establishan aggravation] claim is: . . If the evidence as a whole shows a
worsening of the claimant's condition the claim shall be allowed" RS 656.273 (7)]. The burden of proof is on the claimant to prove
such an aggravation claim.

The ALJ found that claimant had proven, by a preponderance
of the evidence, a compensable aggravation claim. He found that
medical evidence clearly established a worsening of claimant's con­
dition. It appeared to the ALJ that all of the doctors considered
claimant's pre-existing weakened back condition, which resulted from
his industrial injury on March 10, 1970, to be a material factor in
his present condition, irrespective of the non-job related trunk
lifting accident. Although the doctors did not use legal terms of
art such as "causal relationship", their reports in context import
a causal relationship between the original injury and claimant's
present condition.

237- -



          
          

         
           
          
          

          
            
        
         

         
           
          
            
            

         
           

           
            
            
         

           
           

          

           
          

          
           
           
             

          
    

        
          

         
          
          

          
         
         

        
           
          

          
           
           

      
         

ALJ found that claimant was entitled to payment, or 
Leimbursement, for all medical services received from a doctor of 
~is choice, including travel expenses in connection herewith, which' • 
Here incurred within the State of Oregon. Apparently, there was no 
issue with respect to medical services claimant received from Drs. 
Ianora, Jefferson or Shay; claimant has, in fact, been reimbursed 
for these services. However, the medical services provided by Dr. 
rhompsen which were not paid were, in the opinion of the ALJ, com­
?ensable. The employer and its carrier, initially, accepted respon­
sibility for medical benefits under ORS 656.245 without limitation or 
nm triGtion, 

The ALJ found that claimant was entitled to penalties be­
cause of the conduct of the carrier in processing the aggravation 
claim. He believed that the evidence indicated that the carrier, 
~ithin two or three days after the receipt of the aggravation claim, 
issued a denial based on the fact of no worsening from medical in­
formation in its possession which reasonably indicated a valid ag­
gravation claim. Based on the record, the carrier could not have 
been aware ot a probable non-job relal~8 ~~~id~~t un~il aftGr FGb­
ruary 5, 1977 when claimant filed his request for a hearing and fur­
nished the report of Dr. Shay which would then have indicated a 
probable intervening incident. During the period December 14, 1976 
to early February 1977 the carrier did nothing, in fact, no appar­
ent inquiry or investigation was made until the attorney for the 
employer and tarrier filed a motion to postpone the first hearing. 

The ALJ found that, on June 10, 1977, when the carrier iii 
reimbursed claimant for payment of medical services provided by Dr. 
Ianora, Jefferson, Shay and Petterson, payment was made by what 
the ALJ characterized as a "sight draft" and payment by such man-
ner is contrary to the policy of the Workers' Compensation Board. 
The ALJ concluded that such conduct on the part of the carrier was 
unreasonable under the facts of this case and, therefore, he al-
lowed claimant's request for penalties. 

With respect to rating claimant's extent of permanent dis­
ability, the ALJ deferred such rating until it could be ultimately 
undertaken by the Evaluation Division of the Workers 1 compensation 
Department. Rating of extent of permanent disability in a denied 
aggravation claim is discretionary with the ALJ. The ALJ questioned 
whether the evidence in the record was sufficient to determine 
if claimant's condition was medically stationary which is a neces­
sary prerequisite to rating permanent disability. Also, there was 
a possibil~ty that vocational rehabilitation services might be con­
sidered. The ALJ further found that because of inaction by the 
employer and its carrier and the unavailability of claimant there 
has been no opportunity to submit claimant for a medical examina­
tion or evaluation under ORS 656.325. For these reasons the ALJ 
felt deferral was proper. He denied claimant's request for a rating 
of extent of permanent disability by him. 

The Board, after de novo review, finds that claimant suf-

-238-

The ALJ found that claimant was entitled to payment, or
reimbursement, for all medical services received from a doctor of
"lis choice, including travel expenses in connection herewith, which
//ere incurred within the State of  regon. Apparently, there was no
issue with respect to medical services claimant received from Drs.
lanora, Jefferson or Shay; claimant has, in fact, been reimbursed
for these services. However, the medical services provided by Dr.
rhompsen which were not paid were, in the opinion of the ALJ, com­
pensable. The employer and its carrier, initially, accepted respon­
sibility for medical benefits under  RS 656.245 without limitation or
restriGtiorii

The ALJ found that claimant was entitled to penalties be­
cause of the conduct of the carrier in processing the aggravation
claim. He believed that the evidence indicated that the carrier,
rt^ithin two or three days after the receipt of the aggravation claim,
issued a denial based on the fact of no worsening from medical in­
formation in its possession which reasonably indicated a valid ag­
gravation claim. Based on the record, the carrier could not have
been aware o£ a probable non-job relAt^d SCflidSftfe Uhtll JftGf FQb“
ruary 5, 1977 when claimant filed his request for a hearing and fur­
nished the report of Dr. Shay which would then have indicated a
probable intervening incident. During the period December 14, 1976
to early February 1977 the carrier did nothing, in fact, no appar­
ent inquiry or investigation was made until the attorney for the
employer and carrier filed a motion to postpone the first hearing.

The ALJ found that, on June 10, 1977, when the carrier
reimbursed claimant for payment of medical services provided by Dr.
lanora, Jefferson, Shay and Petterson, payment was made by what
the ALJ characterized as a "sight draft" and payment by such man­
ner is contrary to the policy of the Workers' Compensation Board.
The ALJ concluded that such conduct on the part of the carrier was
unreasonable under the facts of this case and, therefore, he al­
lowed claimant's request for penalties.

With respect to rating claimant's extent of permanent dis­
ability, the ALJ deferred such rating until it could be ultimately
undertaken by the Evaluation Division of the Workers* Compensation
Department. Rating of extent of permanent disability in a denied
aggravation claim is discretionary with the ALJ. The ALJ questioned
whether the evidence in the record was sufficient to determine
if claimant's condition was medically stationary which is a neces­
sary prerequisite to rating permanent disability. Also, there was
a possibility that vocational rehabilitation services might be con­
sidered. The ALJ further found that because of inaction by the
employer and its carrier and the unavailability of claimant there
has been no opportunity to submit claimant for a medical examina­
tion or evaluation under  RS 656.325. For these reasons the ALJ
felt deferral was proper. He denied claimant's request for a rating
of extent of permanent disability by him.

The Board, after de novo review, finds that claimant suf­

c

t

238- -



          
            

       
         

          
            
          

                    
         
            

             
            
          
    

        
          

        
    
   

         
         

            
        
           

         
         

          
        
            

           
           
           

          
  

           
      

a new intervening, independent injury on November 27, 1976 
and inasmuch ak this injury was incurred by claimant at home, it 
represents an bff-the-job injury which is not compensable. 

Claikant was initially injured on March 10, 1970, although 
there is some ~edical evidence that claimant had an industrial in­
jury in July 1965 which required a laminectorny and that this injury 
was exacerbated by the 1970 injury. While the medical evidence in­
dicates that there has been pain and discomfort since 1970, never­
theless, therel is neither medical nor lay evidence which indicates 
lhal claimanl has nol b~~n ~bl~ lo W6~k r~gulArly h~~w~@n March 10, 
1970 and November 27, 1976. Had the incident of November 27, 1976 
occurred on the job there is no question in the Board's mind but 
that it would have been considered as a new industrial injury rather 
than an aggravation of the March 10, 1970 injury. Unfortunately, 
the incident obcurred at home. 

I 
The Board concludes that the denial of claimant 1 s claim 

m~Q~ Qn ~~~~m~~. l4, b~76 was proper and the Board finds no evidence 
of unreasonable delay or unreasonable resistance to pay compensation 
on the part ofl the employer and its carrier. The claim was filed 
on the 10th of December, 1976 and denied four days later. The ALJ 
apparently bel~eves that the carrier had no right to deny when it 
had medical information in its possession which reasonably indi­
cated a valid ~ggravation claim; this is not necessarily true, the 
carrier has a right to disagree with such medical information. 

I . 
Although the Board agrees with the ALJ's finding that claim­

ant is not entitled to be reimbursed for unauthorized out-of-state 
medical servicks, including travel expenses incurred in connection 
therewith and iith his finding that payment by use of sight drafts 
is not an acceptable method of paying compensation, having made the 
above findings~ the Board concludes it is not necessary to consider 
these issues or any of the other issues raised by either party. 

1977, lS 

1977 of 

ORDER 

The order of the Administrative Law Judge, dated July 29, 
reverked. 

I 
The denial by the employer and its carrier on December 14, 

claimaht 1 s aggravation claim is approved. 

-239-

fered a new intervening, independent injury on November 27, 1976
and inasmuch as this injury was incurred by claimant at home, it
represents an off-the-job injury which is not compensable.

Claimant was initially injured on March 10, 1970, although
there is some medical evidence that claimant had an industrial in­
jury in July 1965 which required a laminectomy and that this injury
was exacerbated by the 1970 injury. While the medical evidence in­
dicates that there has been pain and discomfort since 1970, never­theless, therej is neither medical nor lay evidence which indicates
that claimant has not been Sbl^ t6 bstwasn MJlfCh 10,
1970 and November 27, 1976. Had the incident of November 27, 1976
occurred on the job there is no question in the Board's mind but
that it would have been considered as a new industrial injury rather
than an aggravation of the March 10, 1970 injury. Unfortunately,
the incident occurred at home.

#

The Board concludes that the denial of claimant's claim
15 76 was proper and the Board finds no evidence

of unreasonable delay or unreasonable resistance to pay compensation
on the part of
on the 10th of

the employer and its carrier. The claim was filed
December, 1976 and denied four days later. The ALJ

apparently believes that the carrier had no right to deny when it
had medical information in its possession which reasonably indi­
cated a valid aggravation claim; this is not necessarily true, the
carrier has a fight to disagree with such medical information.

Although the Board agrees with the ALJ's finding that claim­
ant is not entitled to be reimbursed for unauthorized out-of-state
medical services, including travel expenses incurred in connection
therewith and with his finding that payment by use of sight drafts
is not an acceptable method of paying compensation, having made the
above findings', the Board concludes it is not necessary to consider
these issues or any of the other issues raised by either party.

 RDER
The order of the Administrative Law Judge, dated July 29,

1977, is reversed.
The denial by the employer and its carrier on December 14,

1977 of claimant's aggravation claim is approved.

239- -



   
     
     

    
    

     

      

         
             

       
          

             
        

       

   
      

   
    

   
    
    
  

  

         
            

        

           
           

             
             
            
            
     

     

CASE NO. 75-3872 APRIL 26, 1978 

HARLEY SHORT, CLAIMANT 
Starr & Vinson, Claimant 1s Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty 
Richard Butler, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

Reviewed. by Board Members \~ilson and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which 
found that he had not sustained a new injury in 1975 and, therefore, 
affirmed the Fund's denial of December 19, 1975. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached hereto 
and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

firmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-1677 APRIL 26, 1978 

In the Matter of the Compensation of 
JAMES A. SNYDER, CLAI~ANT 
And the Complying ~tatus of 
LESTER B. SIMMONS, EMPLOYER 
Merten & Saltveit, Claimant's Atty. 
Robert P. Johnson, Defense Atty. 
Order of Dismissal 

On March 30, 1978 the Workers' Compensation Board received 
from the employer a request for review of the Referee's order entered 
in the above entitled case on February 23, 1978. 

The postmark on the envelope is March 29, 1978; also, the 
certificate of service states it was mailed March 28, 1978. Both 
dates are beyond 30 days from the date of the mailing of the Refer­
ee's order. The mailing of a request of Board review within this 30 
day period is set forth in ORS 656.289(3) and is jurisdictional. If 
the appeal is not taken within this time fixed by statute the Refer­
ee1s order becomes final by law. 

ORDER 

The request by the employer is dismissed. 

-240-

HARLEY SH RT, CLAIMANT
Starr & Vinson, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty
Richard Butler, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

WCB CASE N . 75 3872 APRIL 26, 1978

#
Reviewed, by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which
found that he had not sustained a new injury in 1975 and, therefore,
affirmed the Fund's denial of December 19, 1975.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached hereto
and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER

firmed.
The order of th? 15/ 1575; 15 af-

WCB CASE N . 77-1677
In the Matter of the Compensation of
JAMES A. SNYDER, CLAIMANT
Anc3 the Comply ng Status of
LESTER B. SIMM NS, EMPL YER
Merten & Saltveit, Claimant's Atty.
Robert P. Johnson, Defense Atty.
 rder of Dismissal

APRIL 26, 1978

 n March 30, 1978 the Workers' Compensation Board received
from the employer a request for review of the Referee's order entered
in the above entitled case on February 23, 1978.

The postmark on the envelope is March 29, 1978; also, the
certificate of service states it was mailed March 28, 1978. Both
dates are beyond 30 days from the date of the mailing of the Refer­
ee's order. The mailing of a request of Board review within this 30
day period is set forth in  RS 656.289(3) and is jurisdictional. If
the appeal is not taken within this time fixed by statute the Refer­
ee's order becomes final by law.

 RDER
The request by the employer.is dismissed.

m
240- -

-



     

   
     

           
                      

  
        

      

       
            
    

    
      
        

        
         

         
        

          
           
        

          
        

         
         
          

                      
           
          

           
   
         

          
        
        

CASE NO. 77-1670 

JUANITA WILLIAMS, CLAIMANT ~:~!; Legal Slrvices, Defense 

APRIL 2 6 r 19 7 8 

Atty. 

On ~pril 20, 1978 the Board received from the State Acci­
dent Insuranc~ Fund a request that it reconsider its Order on Re­
view entered ~n the above entitled matter on April 14, !~7~, 

The ~oard, after due consideration of the letter request 
from the Fund ,

1 
concludes that said request should be denied. 

the 
14, 

ORDER 

The State Accident Insurance Fund's request to reconsider 
Order on Review entered in the above entitled matter on April 
1978 is h~reby denied. 

I 
I 
' 

WCB CASE NO. 77-710 APRIL 2 7 , 19 7 8 

TOMMY BAXTER, CLAIMANT 
Larry K. Bruun, Claimant's Atty. 
Philip A. Mongrain, Defense Atty. 
Stipulation and Disputed Claim Settlement 

ComJ now the claimant, Tommy Baxter, personally and 
through his attorney, Larry K. Bruun, and Willamette Industries 
and its insurJnce carrier, Employers Insurance of Wausau, through 
their attorneYi, Philip A. Mongrain, and state as follows: 

ThaJ on September 22, 1971, the claimant sustained an 
industrial inj 1ury in the course of his employer with the subject 
employer, Wil]amette Industries, and made claim therefore. Said 
claim was acc~pted by the employer through its insurance carrier, 
Employers InsJrance of Wausau, and benefits were thereafter paid. 
A Determinatidn Order of the Workers' Compensation Board was 
entered on NoJernber 28, 1972, awarding the claimant certain 
temporary tot~l disability benefits, all of which have been paid, 
and an award df permanent disability equal to 32 degrees for 10% 
unscheduled d~sability to the low back. The claimant filed a 
request for he1aring and by stipulation dated November 6, 1973 the 
claimant was ~warded an additional 64 degrees for unscheduled low 
back disability, making a total award of 96 degrees for 30% 
unscheduled low back disability . 

. On.«ctober 5, 19?6 the claimant 7eques~ed the employer, 
through its insurance carrier, to reopen his claim for additional 
medical servic'es and an additional disability award and compensa­
tion. Followihg the investigation the claimant's claim was denied, 

I 
-241-

m
WCB CASE N . 77-1670 APRIL 26 f 1978

JUANITA WILLIAMS, CLAIMANT
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 rder

 n April 20, 1978 the Board received from the State Acci'
dent Insurance Fund a request that it reconsider its  rder on Re­view entered iln the above entitled matter on April 14^ 1^7? i

The
from the Fund,

The

Board, after due consideration of the letter request
concludes that said request should be denied.

 RDER
State Accident Insurance Fund's request to reconsider

the  rder on Review entered in the above entitled matter on April
14, 1978 is hereby denied.

WCB

m

m

CASE N . 77-710 APRIL 27, 1978
T MMY BAXTER, CLAIMANTLarry K. Bruun, Claimant's Atty.
Philip A. Mongrain, Defense Atty.Stipulation arid Disputed Claim Settlement

Come now the claimant. Tommy Baxter, personally and
through his attorney, Larry K. Bruun, and Willamette Industries
and its insurance carrier. Employers Insurance of Wausau, through
their attorney, Philip A. Mongrain, and state as follows:

That! on September 22 , 1971, the claimant sustained an
industrial inj'ury in the course of his employer with the subject
employer, Willlamette Industries, and made claim therefore. Said
claim was accepted by the employer through its insurance carrier.
Employers Insurance of Wausau, and benefits were thereafter paid.
A Determination  rder of the Workers' Compensation Board was
entered on November 28, 1972, awarding the claimant certain
temporary total disability benefits, all of which have been paid,
and an award of permanent disability equal to 32 degrees for 10%unscheduled dilsability to the low back. The claimant filed a
request for hearing and by stipulation dated November 6, 1973 the
claimant was awarded an additional 64 degrees for unscheduled low
back disability, making a total award of 96 degrees for 30%
unscheduled low back disability.

 n  ctober 5, 1976 the claimant requested the employer,
through its insurance carrier, to reopen his claim for additional
medical services and an additional disability award and compensa­
tion. Following the investigation the claimant's claim was denied.

241- -



          
        

                
        

       
  

         
            

         
       

          
     

  
       

         
          

                   
            
          

          
            

      
       

         
          

    
       

            
             

          
            

         
         

       
         
        
        

         
          
            
           
         

        
        

the employer's insurance carrier, on the basis that the 
claimant's condition resulting from his compensable injury had 
not become aggravated. The claimant thereafter requested a hear- • 

i~g a~d £oll6Wi~g a h~aring RGfGrQQ William J. FOQtQI concludgd 
that the claimant's aggravation claim should be accepted. The 
employer then appealed to the Workers' Compensation Board. 

CONTENTIONS OF CLAIMANT 

Claimant co~tends that he stands in need of further 
medical care and treatment and further benefits as a result of an 
industrially caused condition, and that he has been rendered sub-

htanti~lly, p@rman@ntly and partially diB�bled or even Fflrmdn~ntly 
totally disabled by a combination of disability resulting from his 
compensable injury of September 22, 1971. 

CONTENTIONS OF EMPLOYER 

The employer, through its insurance carrier, contends 
that the claimant's condition resulting from his compensable injury 
has not worsened since the stipulation of November 6, 1973. The 

employer co~l~~~~ ehAe eh~ ~laimant ig not orGdiblG, A& d@monstrat@d 
by the motion picture evidence presented at hearing, and that based 
on this lack of credibility it must be concluded the claimant has 
not proved his disability resulting from the compensable injury has 
worsened to any extent beyond that determined by the stipulation 
of November 6, 1973, and in fact his disability resulting from the 
compensable injury is probably less than that. 

The employer contends that claimant's alleged increased 
symptoms are in significant part a manifestation of a "compensa­
tion neurosis" as reflected in an April 18, 1972 report of 
~liBi~Al ~~y~hologigt J. MJrk ACkQIIDan. 

The employer contends that the claimant's present phy­
sical condition, if worse than at the time of the stipulation of 
November 6, 1973, is a result of a fall he experienced sometime in 
1976, as documented by Dr. John Serbu, neurosurgeon, when he trip­
ped walking out of his door and fell. Also, that any worsened 
physical condition is significantly related to a fall in approxi­
mately January, 1977 as documented by Dr. George Knox, neurologist. 

The employer contends that the claimant's allegedly 
worsened condition since November 6, 1973, including complaints of 
increased low back pain, interscapular discomfort, neck discomfort, 
shoulder discomfort, bilateral upper extremities pain and numbness, 
and diplopia, is either not infact present and represent malinger 

and diplopia, is either not in fact present and represents malinger­
ing and compensation neurosis, or if present is due to a combination 
of the falls mentioned above. Also, if present, that a significant 
part of the claimant's present complaints represent a psychological 
reaction to severe domestic strife including the claimant's 
daughter and wife, as documented by various medical reports. 

-242-

through the employer's insurance carrier, on the basis that the
claimant's condition resulting from his compensable injury had
not become aggravated. The claimant thereafter requested a hear­ing ahd a heaifing Refeifee William J. FoQtQi GonoludQd
that the claimant's aggravation claim should be accepted. The
employer then appealed to the Workers' Compensation Board.

C NTENTI NS  F CLAIMANT

«
Claimant contends that he stands in need of further

medical care and treatment and further benefits as a result of an
industrially caused condition, and that he has been rendered sub-
Etantially, perman@ntly and partially disabled or even permanently
totally disabled by a combination of disability resulting from his
compensable injury of September 22, 1971.

C NTENTI NS  F EMPL YER
The employer, through its insurance carrier, contends

that the claimant's condition resulting from his compensable injury
has not worsened since the stipulation of November 6, 1973. The
employer that ths slalmant Is not crodlble, as domonstratedby the motion picture evidence presented at hearing, and that based
on this lack of credibility it must be concluded the claimant has
not proved his disability resulting from the compensable injury has
worsened to any extent beyond that determined by the stipulation
of November 6, 1973, and in fact his disability resulting from the
compensable injury is probably less than that.

The employer contends that claimant's alleged increased
symptoms are in significant part a manifestation of a "compensa­
tion neurosis" as reflected in an April 18, 1972 report of
dliftlaal psychologist J. Mark Aokorman.

The employer contends that the claimant's present phy­
sical condition, if worse than at the time of the stipulation of
November 6, 1973, is a result of a fall he experienced sometime in
1976, as documented by Dr. John Serbu, neurosurgeon, when he trip­
ped walking out of his door and fell. Also, that any worsened
physical condition is significantly related to a fall in approxi­
mately January, 1977 as documented by Dr. George Knox, neurologist.

The employer contends that the claimant's allegedly
worsened condition since November 6, 1973, including complaints of
increased low back pain, interscapular discomfort, neck discomfort,
shoulder discomfort, bilateral upper extremities pain and numbness,
and diplopia, is either not infact present and represent malinger
and diplopia, is either not in fact present and represents malinger­
ing and compensation neurosis, or if present is due to a combination
of the falls mentioned above. Also, if present, that a significant
part of the claimant's present complaints represent a psychological
reaction to severe domestic strife including the claimant's
daughter and wife, as documented by various medical reports. #

•242-



        
        

        
                    

            
           

       

       
                   

           
                   
              

      
          
          

             
          

             
    

        
           

        
         

           
             
       

         
           

           
          

          
            
        

                         
            
     

employer contends that no further responsibility is 

~W~~ th~ tlaiffiant for his present disabilities or any combination 
thereof, thatlclaimant's loss of earning capacity has been 
adequately an9 fairly measured by the Determination Order dated 
November 28, 1972 and the stipulation dated November 6, 1973, and 
if the claimant does not suffer a greater loss of wage earning 
capacity, said loss is not related to his industrial injury but 
to the unrelate'd conditions and incidents cited above. 

I 
DISPUTE 

The!par~ies hereto realize that their contentions and 
FO~~t~on5 ~nvolve a dioputed and bona fide conflict and, thus, a 
disputed claim. The claimant realizes that further pursuit of 
this claim might involve the lack of further benefits to himself 
and, therefore, both parties desire to compromise and settle the 
claim and alllcontentions and controversies involved in this claim 
for further benefits and that an Order in this matter should be 
entered as fo+lows: 

I 

1. I Willamette Industries, through its insurance 
carrier, Employers Insurance of Wausau, shall pay to claimant the 
additional surh of $13,000 as full, comrlete and final settlement 
for all time of all claims which the claimant has made or may 
hereafter make involving the matters in dispute as cited above, 
said amount to be in addition to any amounts already paid by the 
employer through its insurance carrier. 

I 
2. I The employer and insurance carrier shall be en-

titled to a credit against the above-stated amount of any amounts 
I 

paid to the cl'aimant subsequent to April 13, 1978. 

I 
3. ~he claimant 1s attorney, Larry K. Bruun, shail be 

paid the sum 0£ $2,500.00 as and for legal services rendered 
herein. said '.fee is to be payable out of and from the lump sum 
payable to thel claimant and not in addition thereto. 

It i,s understood and agreed that the claimant has 
entered into this agreement on a disputed claim basis after due 
consultation wlth his attorney and that he desires to have this 
matter dismiss~d subject to the approval of this settlement and 
agreement by the Workers' Compensation Board, and that his claim 
shall be close~ and he shall be forever barred from asserting any 
further claim :for compensation under the Workers 1 Compensation 
Law of the State of Oregon based on the matters herein in dispute 
as cited abovel This, however, is not intended to be and should 
not in any waylbe construed as a compromise and release contrary 
to the provisions of ORS 656.236. · 

-243-

m
The employer contends that no further responsibility is
claimant for his present disabilities or any combination

thereof, thatjclaimant's loss of earning capacity has been
adequately and fairly measured by the Determination  rder datedNovember 28, 1972 and the stipulation dated November 6, 1973, and
if the claimant does not suffer a greater loss of wage earning
capacity, said loss is not related to his industrial injury but
to the unrelate'd conditions and incidents cited above.

DISPUTE
The parties hereto realize that their contentions and

positions involve a disputed and bona fide conflict and, thus, adisputed claim. The claimant realizes that further pursuit of
this claim might involve the lack of further benefits to himself
and, therefore, both parties desire to compromise and settle theclaim and all|contentions and controversies involved in this claim
for further benefits and that an  rder in this matter should beentered as follows:

m

1. jWillamette Industries, through its insurance
carrier. Employers Insurance of Wausau, shall pay to claimant the
additional sum of $13,000 as full, complete and final settlement
for all time of all claims which the claimant has made or may
hereafter make involving the matters in dispute as cited above,
said amount to be in addition to any amounts already paid by the
employer through its insurance carrier.

2. iThe employer and insurance carrier shall be en­
titled to a credit against the above-stated amount of any amounts
paid to the claimant subsequent to April 13, 1978.

3. rTbe claimant's attorney, Larry K. Bruun, shall be
paid the sum of $2,500.00 as and for legal services rendered
herein. Said ^ee is to be payable out of and from the lump sum
payable to the claimant and not in addition thereto.

It is understood and agreed that the claimant has
entered into this agreement on a disputed claim basis after due
consultation with his attorney and that he desires to have this
matter dismissed subject to the approval of this settlement and
agreement by the Workers' Compensation Board, and that his claim
shall be closed and he shall be forever barred from asserting any
further claim for compensation under the Workers' Compensation
Law of the State of  regon based on the matters herein in disputeas cited abovel This, however, is not intended to be and should
not in any way| be construed as a compromise and release contrary
to the provisions of  RS 656.236.

243- -

I 



   
     
     

  

     

           
          

            
             
        
         

         
          
         
      

            
          
           

        
           
        

        
        

         
          

         
            

         

     
    
   

     

          
           

           
            

         
         

            
   

CLAIM NO. B60770 

DOROTHY BUSH, CLAIMANT 
Coons_ & Anderson, Claimant's Atty. 
$AIFr Legal Services, Defense Att¥. 
Own Motion Order 

APRIL 27, 1978 

On April 4, 1978 the Board received from claimant, by and 
through her attorney, a request to exercise its own motion jurisdic­
tion pursuant to ORS 656.278 and reopen her claim for an industrial 
injury suffered on May 11, 1964 while in the employ of Town and 
Country Animal Clinic, whose workers' compensation coverage was 
furnished by the state !ndustrial 'Accict~~e Cnmmiggion, ~hQ prGdGCQs• 
sor to the State Accident Insurance Fund. Claimant's aggravation 
rights have expired. The request for own motion relief was accom­
panied by proposed exhibits which claimant's attorney stated he 
would offer in support of claimant's request. 

The Fund was furnished a copy of the request and all of 
the proposed exhibits and, on April 14, 1978, responded, stating 
that it did not believe the medical reports submitted by claimant's 
attorney indicated that claimant's conditions resulting from her in­
jury of May 11, 1964 have worsened. The Fund agreed to furnish 
cldimJnt any rn@dical tr@atment Bhe requir~d ~n~~~ th~ provisions 
of ORS 656.245 but opposed reopening of the claim. 

The Board, after due consideration of the exhibits sub­
mitted which were primarily medical reports, concludes that there 
is no justification for granting claimant's request for own motion 
relief. 

ORDER 

The claimant's request that her claim for an in?ustrial 
injury suffered on May 11, 1964 be reopened pursuant to the Boarct 1s 
own motion jurisdiction granted by ORS 656.278 is hereby denied. 

CLAIM NO. 133-CB-2906996 APRIL 27, 1978 

LOUISE H. CHYTKA, CLAIMANT 
Coons & Anderson,Claimant's Atty. 
Own Motion Order Referring for Hearing 

On April 12, 1978 the Board received from claimant, by 
and through her attorney, a request to exercise its own motion jur­
isdiction pursuant to the provisions of ORS 656.278 and reopen her 
claim for an injury suffered on November 3, 1970 while working as 
a checker for Safeway Stores, Inc., whose workers' compensation 
coverage was furnished by The Travelers Insurance. Claimant's claim 
was originally closed by an order dated May 5, 1971 and her aggrava- Q 
tion rights have expired. W 

-244-

D R THY BUSH, CLAIMANT
Coons & Anderson, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF^ Legal Services^ Defense Atty
 wn Motion  rder

SAIF CLAIM N . B60770 APRIL 27, 1978

 n April 4, 1978 the Board received from claimant, by and
through her attorney, a request to exercise its own motion jurisdic­
tion pursuant to  RS 656.278 and reopen her claim for an industrial
injury suffered on May 11, 1964 while in the employ of Town and
Country Animal Clinic, whose workers' compensation coverage was
furn shed by the State Industr al 'Acc d^ht COIM GS Ofl, th p OdOCQS'
sor to the State Accident Insurance Fund. Claimant's aggravation
rights have expired. The request for own motion relief was accom­
panied by proposed exhibits which claimant's attorney stated he
would offer in support of claimant's request.

The Fund was furnished a copy of the request and all of
the proposed exhibits and, on April 14, 1978, responded, stating
that it did not believe the medical reports submitted by claimant's
attorney indicated that claimant's conditions resulting from her in­
jury of May 11, 1964 have worsened. The Fund agreed to furnish
claimant any midical tr atm nt she r quir d wnd?r the provisions
of  RS 656.245 but opposed reopening of the claim.

The Board, after due consideration of the exhibits sub­
mitted which were primarily medical reports, concludes that there
is no justification for granting claimant's request for own motion
relief.

 RDER
The claimant's reguest that her claim for an industrial

injury suffered on May 11, 1964 be reopened pursuant to the Board's
own motion jurisdiction granted by  RS 656.278 is hereby denied.

CLAIM N . 133-CB-2906996 APRIL 27, 1978
L UISE H. CHYTKA, CLAIMANT
Coons & Anderson,Claimant's Atty.
 wn Motion  rder Referring for Hearing

 n April 12, 1978 the Board received from claimant, by
and through her attorney, a request to exercise its own motion jur­
isdiction pursuant to the provisions of  RS 656.278 and reopen her
claim for an injury suffered on November 3, 1970 while working as
a checker for Safeway Stores, Inc., whose workers' compensation
coverage was furnished by The Travelers Insurance. Claimant's claim
was originally closed by an order dated May 5, 1971 and her aggrava­
tion rights have expired.

244- -



          
            

        
    

        
       

    
          

          
           
 

 
          

         
        

          
     

   
  

        
            

          
          
                    
    

    
       

    
  

                      
         

           
              
        

        
             

   
          

             
           

             
    

         
        

March 1978 claimant filed a claim for aggravation which 
was denied by the carrier on March 22, 1978 because the five-year 
aggravation pe~iod for applying for additional benefits had expired 
61'! M~y s, 1Q76I, it f@lt that claimant':;,, application did not support 
a work-rel~te~ condition and it believed claimant had been adequately 
compensated for her 1970 injury. 

In Jupport of the claimant's request for own motion relief, 
claimant's atJorney attached 37 proposed exhibits which he stated he 
would offer id support of claimant's request; most of these were med­
ical reports. 

The carrier was furnished a copy of the request for own 
motion relief and copies of the proposed exhibits. On April 14, 1978 
the carrier r~g~~fldGd, stating that ito poait~gn b~mained the same 
as recited in/its denial letter of March 22, 1978 and asking the 
Board to deny claimant's request for own motion relief. 

The/Board, after full consideration of this matter, con­
cludes that it should be referred to its Hearings Division and set 
for hearing before an Administrative Law Judge who will receive evi­
dence on the ~erits of claimant's request for own motion relief. 
After the heating, the Administrative Law Judge shall cause to be 
p¥~~~rgd a trJDbCiipt Of the prOG~eQ~ng which will be submitted to the 
Board togethet with his recommendation. 

CLAIM NO. 65-68675 APRIL 27, 1978 

I 
CHARLES R. DAMON, CLAIMANT 
Alan fl. ttolmeB, Clairn~nt'~ Atty. 

I -
James H. Gidley, Defense Atty. 

• I • • 
Own Motion Derermination 

Claimant sustained a compensable low back injury on May 
27, 1970; his/ claim was closed July 29, 1970 with no award for 
permanent parrial disability. His claim was reopened in February 
1972. On Jun~ 26, 1972 claimant underwent a laminectomy and fusion 
of the L5-Sl ~evel. He was released for light work on June 4, 1974 
and thereaftelr became involved in motorcycle mechanics and elec­
tronics undetj a vocational rehabilitation program. On July 24, 
1974 claimant's claim was again closed with an award of 96° for 30% 
unscheduled lbw back disability. 

ClJimant's claim was again reopened on January 9, 1975 and 
claimant had ~ore surgery on June 20, 1975. He was considered to be 
medically st~tionary by Dr. Wilson on April 27, 1976 and released 
for light wot-k. The claim was closed on August 18, 1976 with no ad­
ditional awat.d for permanent disability. 

Th I . . 
e carrier, in November 1976, reopened the claim. Dr. 

Wilson's clo~ing report, dated February 23, 1978, indicates that 
I -

-245-

In March 1978 claimant filed a claim for aggravation which
was denied by the carrier on March 22, 1978 because the five-year
aggravation period for applying for additional benefits had expired
6h May 5, 1976a work-related

it f lt that claimant's application did not support
condition and it believed claimant had been adequately

compensated for her 1970 injury.
In support of the claimant's request for own motion relief,

claimant's attorney attached 37 proposed exhibits which he stated he
would offer in support of claimant's request; most of these were med­
ical reports.

The
motion relief

carrier was furnished a copy of the request for own
and copies of the proposed exhibits.  n April 14, 1978

the carrier Stating that its position t^mained the same
its denial letter of March 22, 1978 and asking the
claimant's request for own motion relief.

as recited in
Board to deny

The Board, after full consideration of this matter, con­
cludes that it should be referred to its Hearings Division and set
for hearing before an Administrative Law Judge who will receive evi­
dence on the merits of claimant's request for own motion relief.
After the hearing, the Administrative Law Judge shall cause to bea trinecript of the proc ssing which win be submitted to the
Board together with his recommendation.

CLAIM N . 65-68675 APRIL 27, 197
CHARLES R. DAM N, CLAIMANTAlan B. Holmes) Claimant’s Atty.
James H. Gidley, Defense Atty.
 wn Motion Determination

Claimant sustained a compensable low back injury on May27, 1970; his| claim was closed July 29, 1970 with no award for
permanent par^tial disability. His claim was reopened in February
1972.  n June 26, 1972 claimant underwent a laminectomy and fusion
of the L5-S1 level. He was released for light work on June 4, 1974
and thereafter became involved in motorcycle mechanics and elec­
tronics underj a vocational rehabilitation program.  n July 24,
1974 claimant's claim was again closed with an award of 96° for 30%
unscheduled low back disability.

Claimant's claim was again reopened on January 9, 1975 and
claimant had more surgery on June 20, 1975. He was considered to be
medically stationary by Dr. Wilson on April 27, 1976 and released
for light work. The claim was closed on August 18, 1976 with no ad­
ditional award for permanent disability.

The carrier, in November 1976, reopened the claim. Dr.
Wilson's closing report, dated February 23, 1978, indicates that

245'-



            
       

           
   

                  
       

           
          

           
 

     

        
           
     

      
        

        
            
            

 

     
   
    

  

           
           
   

           
         

           
           

             
          

           
   

           
              
           

continued to have back pain but he was engaged in a voca­
tional rehabilitation program of bar and restaurant management. 
The diagnosis at that time was pseudoarthrosis of the spinal fusion Q. 
at the L4-5 level. W' 

On November 10, 1977 the car~~~. rcque�ted ft dgtgrrnina!iO~ 
of claimant 1s disability. The Evaluation Division of the Workers' 
Compensation Department recommended that, based on claimant's dis­
ability, age, and work experience, he should be granted an additional 
64° for 20% unscheduled disability. In addition, claimant should be 
granted time loss benefits from November 2, 1976 through February 23, 
1978. 

The Board cbncurs with this recommendation. 

ORDER 

Claimant is awarded 64° for 20% unscheduled disability. 
This is in addition to all previous awards received by claimant 
for his May 27, 1970 injury. 

Claimant is granted temporary total disability compensa­
tion from November 2, 1976 through February 23, 1978. 

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attorney's 
fee a sum equal to 25% of the increa~~Q ~ornpen�ation grantgd by 
this order, payable out of said compensation as paid, QOt to exceed 

$2,300. -

SAIF CLAIM NO. A492210 

RAY A. DRAYTON, CLAIMANT 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
O~n Motion Order 

APRIL 27, 1978 

Claimant seeks to have the Board reopen his claim for an 
injury suffered on August 5, 1955 under its own motion jurisdiction 
granted by ORS 656.278. 

The Board has been furnished a report from Dr. Becker, an 
orthopedic surgeon, dated February 24, 1978, which stated that claim-

ant had h~~ ~ low bnGK fuBion in @arly 1~56 which wag p~~£~¥med 
by Dr. Anderson, that claimant continued to have problems and was 
seen.by several doctors and in 1957 had an exploration of his surgery 
and lysis of adhesions. Claimant progressively improved and in 1961 
returned to work at a service station but continued having trouble 
with his right hip. 

As a result of the 1978 examination and based upon a his­
tory related to him by claimant that he had had no right hip pain 
prior to his 1955 injury and felt his condition was solely related 

-246-

claimant continued to have back pain but he was engaged in a voca­
tional rehabilitation program of bar and restaurant management.
The diagnosis at that time was pseudoarthrosis of the spinal fusion
at the L4-5 level.

^  n- November 10, 1977 the carri^f requested & detQrminatifthof claimant's disability. The Evaluation Division of the Workers'
Compensation Department recommended that, based on claimant's dis­
ability, age, and work experience, he should be granted an additional
64° for 20% unscheduled disability. In addition, claimant should be
granted time loss benefits from November 2, 1976 through February 23,
1978 .

The Board c"bncurs with this recommendation.

m

 RDER
Claimant is awarded 64° for 20% unscheduled disability.

This is in addition to all previous awards received by claimant
for his May 27, 1970 injury.

Claimant is granted temporary total disability compensa­
tion from November 2, 1976 through February 23, 1978.

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attorney's
fee a sum equal to 25% of the increaset^ geflipsnsation granted by
this order, payable out of said compensation as paid, not to exceed
$2,300 .

APRIL 27, 1978SAIF CLAIM N . A492210
RAY A. DRAYT N, CLAIMANT
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Own Mot on Order

Claimant seeks to have the Board reopen his claim for an
injury suffered on August 5, 1955 under its own motion jurisdiction
granted by  RS 656.278.

The Board has been furnished a report from Dr. Becker, an
orthopedic surgeon, dated February 24, 1978, which stated that claim­
ant had ^ igyf bacK fusion in  arly 1356 which was p&Yfdi^iii d
by Dr. Anderson, that claimant continued to have problems and was
seen, by several doctors and in 1957 had an exploration of his surgery
and lysis of adhesions. Claimant progressively improved and in 1961
returned to work at a service station but continued having trouble
with his right hip.

As a result of the 1978 examination and based upon a his­
tory related to him by claimant that he had had no right hip pain
prior to his 1955 injury and felt his condition was solely related

246- -



           
          

           
           

           
          

                
                     

 

        
                     
           
         
            

       

        
 

    
   

          
                  
          
          

           
            

             

        
          

          
          

  
  

that injury because he had had trouble immediately following it 
which had continued over the years, Dr. Becker found indications 
for a total hip replacement arthroplasty. Dr. Becker noted that as 
claimant losesfmore motion in his right hip, he will demand more 
motion in his low back, therefore, he probably should have the re­
placement arthtoplasty in the hip before his prior low back condi­
tion ig Jggr~vated. Dr, ~e9ker asked the Board to consider reopen­
ing claimant 1 sl claim for the proposed surgery. 

I 

I 
The Fund, having been fully informed of Dr. Becker's re-

port, indicate~ it had no opposition to reopening the claim for the 
proposed surge~ry. 

ORDER 

ciaimant's claim for an industrial injury suffered on A~g­
U~t 5, 1355 i6 he.~QY remanded to the State Accident Insuran~e Fund 
for the paymerit of compensation; as provid2d by law, comm~Yi~lng on 
the date the 6lairnant enters the hospital for the proposed total 
hip replacemeAt arthroplasty recommended by Dr. Becker and until 
his claim is Jgain closed pursuant to the provisions of ORS 656. 
278. f 

I 

I 
SAIF CLAIM NO. FC249676 

HELEN M. EWINl CLAIMANT 

APRIL 2 7 , 19 7 8 

Pozzi, Wilson~ Atchison, Kahn & O'Leary, 
Claimant's Atty. 

SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
, I 

Amended Own Motion Determination 

I 
On ~pril 11, 1978 the Board entered an Own Motion Deter-

mination in the above entitled matter which granted claimant addi­
tional compen~ation and awarded claimant's attorney, as a reasonable 
~ttorney's fe~, a sum equal to 25% of this increased compensation. 

On lpril 12, 1978 the Board received a letter from claim­
ant's attorn~y stating that he had previously been paid $500 for 
his work in ~eopening claimant's claim and did not feel he was en­
titled_to ~nYi additional fee for the award made by the Own Motion 
Determination. 

I . 
Based upon this generous gesture by claimant's attorney, 

the Board codcludes that the Own Motion Determination should be 
amended by d~leting therefrom the second paragraph under the ''Order" 
portion therciof and reaffirming and ratifying the remainder of said 
Own Motion D~termination. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

-247-

m
to that injury because he had had trouble immediately following it
which had continued over the years, Dr. Becker found indications
for a total hip replacement arthroplasty. Dr. Becker noted that as
claimant loses|more motion in his right hip, he will demand more
motion in his low back, therefore, he probably should have the re­
placement arthroplasty in the hip before his prior low back condi­
tion is aggravated* Dli Ss^l^er asked the Board to consider reopen­ing claimant's| claim for the proposed surgery.

The Fund, having been fully informed of Dr. Becker's re­port, indicate'd it had no opposition to reopening the claim for the
proposed surge|ry.

 RDER
Claimant's claim for an industrial injury suffered on Aug­

ust 5, 1955 15 i^emanded to the State Accident Insurance Fundfor the payment of compensation, as provided by law, commanding  H
the date the claimant enters the hospital for the proposed total
hip replacement arthroplasty recommended by Dr. Becker and until
his claim is again closed pursuant to the provisions of  RS 656.
'278.

SAIF CLAIM N . FC249676 APRIL 27, 1978
HELEN M. EWIN, CLAIMANTPozzi, Wilson^, Atchison, Kahn &  'Leary,

Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Amended  wn Mjction Determination

 n April 11, 1978 the Board entered an  wn Motion Deter­
mination in the above entitled matter which granted claimant addi­tional compenjsation and awarded claimant's attorney, as a reasonable
attorney's fee, a sum equal to 25% of this increased compensation.

 n April 12, 1978 the Board received a letter from claim­
ant's attorney stating that he had previously been paid $500 for
his work in reopening claimant's claim and did not feel he was en­
titled to anyj additional fee for the award made by the  wn Motion
Determination.

Based upon this generous gesture by claimant's attorney,
the Board concludes that the  wn Motion Determination should be
amended by deleting therefrom the second paragraph under the " rder"
portion thereof and reaffirming and ratifying the remainder of said
 wn Motion Determination.

IT IS S  RDERED.

247- -



    
    
    
     

      
         

          
           
        

          
             

           
                   

            
   

          
       

          
       

      

     
    
   
  

         
             

           
         
         
     

        
           

               
           

         
          
         

CASE NO. 76-4888 

ROGER E. JUSTROM, CLAIMANT 
Evohl F. Malagon, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by the SAIF 

APRIL 2 7 , 19 7 8 

RQViQwga ~y Yoard Members wlison and Phillips. 

The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review of 
the Referee's order which remanded claimant's claim to it for ac­
ceptance and payment of compensation to which he was entitled in 
addition to assessing penalties and attorney fees against it. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached hereto 
and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. However, the Refer­
ee's comment that medical bil~~ ~.e not payable until th~ cl~im ig 
either accepted or denied is incorrect. Medical bills are considered 
to be compensation and payment must be made within 14 days after 
notice or knowledge thereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated April 5, 1977, is affirmed. 

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor-
ney1s fee for his services in connection w~th th~ij Board review in Q\ 
the amount of $350, payable by the Fund. • 

CLAIM NO. Bl04C348987 

JESSE C. MARKHAM, CLAIMANT 
John Mccourt, Claimant's Atty. 
Own Motion Determination 

APRIL 2 7 , 19 7 8 

Claimant, a 53-year-old saw operator, cut his right hand 
on April 25, 1969 while feeding lumber into a rip saw. His right 
index finger was amputated and Dr. Eckhardt, on December 30, 1969, 
found decreased metacarpophalangeal range of motion of that finger, 
sturnp hypersensi ti vi ty, and reduced' sensation on the distal radial 
side of the right middle finger. 

A Determination Order, entered February 4, 1970, granted 
temporary total disability benefits' up to December 3, 1969 and 16° 
for 67% loss of the right index finger, 4° for 18% loss of the right 
middle finger and 10° for 21% loss of the right thumb opposition. 

Claimant underwent a partial ray amputation of the right 
index finger metacarpal on July 14, 1970. A Second Determination 
Order, entered on December 14, 1971, granted claimant further tern-

-248, 

R GER E. JUSTR M, CLAIMANT
Evohl F. Malagon, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by the SAIF

RQU Qwed by Board Members w  son and Phillips.
The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review of

the Referee's order which remanded claimant's claim to it for ac­
ceptance and payment of compensation to which he was entitled in
addition to assessing penalties and attorney fees against it.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached hereto
and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. However, the Refer­
ee's comment that medical bill§ aot payable Until Cl^im iQeither accepted or denied is incorrect. Medical bills are considered
to be compensation and payment must be made within 14 days after
notice or knowledge thereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated April 5, 1977, is affirmed.
Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­

ney's fee for his services in connection wit^h B affl rCVlCW In
the amount of $350, payable by the Fund.

WCB CASE N . 76 4888 APRIL 27, 1978

CLAIM N . B104C348987 APRIL 27, 1978
JESSE C. MARKHAM, CLAIMANT
John McCourt, Claimant's Atty.
 wn Motion Determination

Claimant, a 53-year-old saw operator, cut his right hand
on April 25, 1969 while feeding lumber into a rip saw. His right
index finger was amputated and Dr. Eckhardt, on December 30, 1969,
found decreased metacarpophalangeal, range of motion of that finger,
stump hypersensitivity, and reduced' sensation on the distal radial
side of the right middle finger.

A Determination  rder, entered February 4, 1970, granted
temporary total disability benefits' up to December 3, 1969 and 16°
for 67% loss of the right index finger, 4° for 18% loss of the right
middle finger and 10° for 21% loss of the right thumb opposition.

Claimant underwent a partial ray amputation of the right
index finger metacarpal on July 14, 1970, A Second Determination
 rder, entered on December 14, 1971, granted claimant further tem­

248^

#
-

-



         
              
         

        

       
            
          

 
         

             
                     

                  
          
           

         
        

                
         

        

  

        
        

    
   
    
    

  
         

           
           
              

          
    

          
          

           
           

· dd. . . 1 d f 8° porary total disability compensation and a itiona awar so 
of the right irtdex finger and 4° of the loss of the thumb opposition. 
By Stipulation]of Compromise, dated March 13, 1972, claimant was 
granted an additional 8° for his right middle finger. . 

Atte1 the e~~i~arion of Claimant's aggrav~t~on period, his 
was reopened by a Board's Own Motion Order, dated July 25, 
with temporary total disability benefits to commence June 30, 

claim 
1977, 
1977. I 

On Jhly 1, 1977 claimant underwent excision of neuromas 
from the dorsuftl of the right hand and from the web space between 
his right thumb and right middle finger. He was released to regu­
lar work by orl. Eckhardt on October 10, 1977, although claimant's 

condition was hot M~aically stationary at that t1rne, pr~ Button, 
on January 20,/ 1978, indicated findings similar to those reported 
before the entry of the Second Determination Order. He felt claim­
ant's conditio~ was stationary. Dr. Eckhardt, on March 14, 1978, 
concurred. I 

I 
On March 24, 1978 the carrier requested a determination 

of claimant's disability. The-Evaluation Division of the.Workers' 
Compensation D~partment recommends that claimant be given no addi­
tional compens1ation for his permanent disability, but recommends 
that claimant be awarded additional compensation for temporary total 
disability fro~ June 30, 1977 through March 14, 1978. 

) 
The ~oard concurs. 

ORDER 

Cla~mant is hereby awarded compensation for temporary total 
disability from June 30, 1977 through March 14, 1978. 

WCB CASE NO. 76-1771 

GARRY MURPHY, CLAIMANT 
Coons & Anderson, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal S~rvices, Defense Atty. 
Own Motion Order 

APRIL 27, 1978 

1 1. 
C a~mant, by and through his attorney, had requested the 

Board_to exerfise its own motion jurisdiction pursuant to ORS 656.278 
and direct th~ reopening of his claim for an industilal injury suf­
fered_on May f3, 1969. Claimant had also asked for a hearing on the 
propriety of the April 13, 1976 State Accident Insurance Fund's de­
nial of his aggravation claim. 

The/Board did not have suffici~nt evidence to make a deter­
mination on tpe claimant's request for own motion relief and there­
f~re, ~n D:ce{nber ~3, 1976, referred the matter to its Hearings Divi­
sion with ins1ructions to set for hearing on a consolidated basis said 

I 
-249-

#
porary total disability compensation and additional awards of 8®
of the right index finger and 4° of the loss of the thumb opposition
By Stipulation|of Compromise, dated March 13, 1972, claimant was
granted an additional 8° for his right middle finger.

After tKe 4Hgiii?ation of claimant's aggravation period, his
claim was reopened by a Board's  wn Motion  rder, dated July 25,
1977, with temporary total disability benefits to commence June 30,
1977 .

 n July 1, 1977 claimant underwent excision of neuromas
from the dorsum of the right hand and from the web space between
his right thumb and right middle finger. He was released to regu­lar work by.Drl Eckhardt on  ctober 10, 1977, although claimant's
condition was not etationary at that timsi Button^on January 20,1 1978, indicated findings similar to those reported
before the entry of the Second Determination  rder. He felt claim­
ant's condition was stationary. Dr. Eckhardt, on March 14, 1978,concurred. |

 n March 24, 1978 the carrier requested a determination
of claimant's disability. The'Evaluation Division of the Workers'
Compensation Department recommends that claimant be given no addi­tional compens|ation for his permanent disability, but recommends
that claimant be awarded additional compensation for temporary total
disability from June 30, 1977 through March 14, 1978.

The 'Board concurs.
 RDER

Claimant is hereby awarded compensation for temporary total
disability from June 30, 1977 through March 14, 1978.

CASE N . 76-1771 APRIL 27, 1978WCB
GARRY MURPHY, CLAIMANT
Coons & Anderson, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 wn Motion  rder

Claimant, by and through his attorney, had requested the
Board to exercise its own motion jurisdiction pursuant to  RS 656.278
and direct the reopening of his claim for an industrial injury suf­
fered on May 23, 1969. Claimant had also asked for a hearing on the
propriety of the April 13, 1976 State Accident Insurance Fund's de­
nial of his aggravation claim.

The Board did not have sufficient evidence to make a deter­
mination on the claimant's request for own motion relief and there­
fore, on December 23, 1976, referred the matter to its Hearings Divi­
sion with instructions to set for hearing on a consolidated basis said

249'

I 

-



            
          

            
          
            

          
          

        
          
 

          
           

            
           
        

        
         

           
          

            
           

     

                    
 

         
           

         

       
   
    

  
           

          
                      
             

          
           

           
        

for own motion relief and the propriety of the Fund's denial 
of claimant's claim for aggravation. The Referee was instructed to 
cause a transcript of the proceeding to be prepared and furnished to 
the Board together with his reco!TITT\endation with respect to the re­
quest for own motion relief and also to issue an appealable Opinion 
and Order on the Fund's denial of claimant's claim for aggravation. 

On December 27, 1977 the Board was furnished a transcript 
of the proceedings together with the Referee's recommendation that 

it find cla~m~nt haQ 5Uffered a comp@nbablg Jggf~V~fion of his 1~~~ 
injury. 

The Board, after de novo review, finds that the history 
related by claimant to the various doctors who treated and/or examined 
him was not reliable. The record is replete with incidents in which 
the claimant has been involved since his 1969 injury all indicating 
that claimant has substantial social, psychological and physical 

probl@m~, hOWGVQr, nonQ nr t~~~~ incidents nor the problems whi~h 
brought them about are, according to the evidence, work related. 
The Referee relied heavily on the opinion expressed by Dr. Redfield 
in his deposition, dated September 27, 1977. A doctor's opinion 
based upon a history related to-him by the claimant cannot be ac­
corded any greater weight than the testimony of the claimant which, 
in this case, was most unreliable. 

The Board concludes that it ~~nnot accept the recommgndJ­
tion of the Referee and grant claimant the requested own motion re­
lief. 

ORDER 

Claimant's request that the Board exercise its own motion 
jurisdiction, pursuant to ORS 656.278, and reopen his claim for an 
industrial injury suffered on May 23, 1969 is hereby denied. 

BAif CLAIM NO. FC 17332] APRIL 27, 19?9 

LEROY R. PANKEY, CLAIMANT 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
own Motion Order 

On April 8, 1977 the Board received a request from the 
claimant to exercise its own motion jurisdiction pursuant to ORS 
656.278 and reopen his claim for an industrial injury suffered in 
March 1969. No medical reports were submitted in support of the 
request at that time and claimant was advised by the Board that it 
would be necessary to furnish a current medical report establishing 
that his condition had worsened since January 19, 1971, the date 
of the last award of compensation and that such worsening was attri­
butable to the industrial injury of March 7, 1969. 

-250-

request for own motion relief and the propriety of the Fund's denial
of claimant's claim for aggravation. The Referee was instructed to
cause a transcript of the proceeding to be prepared and furnished to
the Board together with his recommendation with respect to the re­
quest for own motion relief and also to issue an appealable  pinion
and  rder on the Fund's denial of claimant's claim for aggravation.

 n December 27, 1977 the Board was furnished a transcript
of the proceedings together with the Referee's recommendation that
it find claimant tisd Buffered a compingablQ aggravation of his 1555
inj ury.

The Board, after de novo review, finds that the history
related by claimant to the various doctors who treated and/or examined
him was not reliable. The record is replete with incidents in which
the claimant has been involved since his 1969 injury all indicating
that claimant has substantial social, psychological and physical
problems, h WQVQI, nons of incidents nor the problems which
brought them about are, according to the evidence, work related.
The Referee relied heavily on the opinion expressed by Dr. Redfield
in his deposition, dated September 27, 1977. A doctor's opinion
based upon a history related to him by the claimant cannot be ac­
corded any greater weight than the testimony of the claimant which,
in this case, was most unreliable.

The Board concludes that it c^nnot uGcept the recoimonda-tion of the Referee and grant claimant the requested own motion re-
1 ief.

 RDER
Claimant's request that the Board exercise its own motion

jurisdiction, pursuant to  RS 656.278, and reopen his claim for an
industrial injury suffered on May 23, 1969 is hereby denied.

SAIF CLAIM N . FC 173323 APRIL 27, 1979
LER Y R. PANKEY, CLAIMANT
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 wn Motion  rder

 n April 8, 1977 the Board received a request from the
claimant to exercise its own motion jurisdiction pursuant to  RS
656.278 and reopen his claim for an industrial injury suffered inMarch 1969. No medical reports were submitted in support of the
request at that time and claimant was advised by the Board that it
would be necessary to furnish a current medical report establishing
that his condition had worsened since January 19, 1971, the date
of the last award of compensation and that such worsening was attri­
butable to the industrial injury of March 7, 1969.

250

#

m

m
- -



        
                         
                     
   

         
        

            
             

           
           
            

           
         

                    
        

          
            

           
            

          
 

                    
           

    
        

     
  

          
          
         

          
           

       

the Board was furnished a medical report 
from Dr. Bartdn, dated June 6, 1977, which stated that it was quite 
possible that /the accident that claimant had had in the past might 
hav~·aggravated hi5 conQition but su~~ested that a more up-to~date 
evaluation of [claimant was needed. Dr. Barton stated he was no 
longer in private practice. 

l 
On June 23, 1977 the Board requested additional medical 

information from the claimant, based upon Dr. Barton's suggestion. 
On February 24, 1978 the claimant submitted a report from Dr. Tsai 
directed to the Fund under date of February 24, 1978. On April 12, 
1978 the Board requested the Fund to respond to claimant's request' 
for own motioA relief. On April 14, 1978 the Fund responded, stat­
ing that Dr. Tsai's report dated February 24, 1978 and Dr. LaFrance's 
report of Dec~mber 5, 1977 revealed no real aggravation with respect 
to clairnant's/conditi?n. Dr. Tsai made.no rec~mmendation o~ further 
treatment, however, the Fund would ftltBi~~ ~lJlffiJilt iny rn~d1cal Cdre 
and treatment 1 of related conditions under the provisions of ORS 656. 
245 but woul~ oppose a reopening of the claim. 

The Board, after considering the reports of Dr. Tsai and 
Dr. LaFrance,j concludes that there is no basis, at this time, for 
reopening claimant's claim for his injury suffered on March 7, 1969; 
claimant will be able to receive all of the medical care and treat-
ment required by hls presenl condilie~ undgr thQ provisionB of 
ORS 656.245. 

ORDER 

Claimant's request that the Board reopen his claim for 
an industrial) injury suffered on March 7, 1969 through the exercise 
of its own motion jurisdiction granted by ORS 656.278 is hereby 
denied. 

wc4 CASE NO. 77-3796 

MITCHELL J. PATTEN, CLAIMANT 
£vohl Malagod, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal S1ervices, Defense Atty. 
Order of Dis~issal 

AP RI L 2 7 , 19 7 8 

A lequest for review, having been duly filed with the 
Workers' Compensation Board in the above entitled matter by the 
employer, and said request for review now having been withdrawn, 

. IT/rs THEREFORE ORDERED that the request for review now 
pending before the Board is hereby dismissed and the order of 
the Referee is final by operation of law. 

-251-

Subsequently, the Board was furnished a medical report
from Dr. Barton, dated June 6, 1977 , v/hich stated that it was quitepossible that jthe accident that claimant had had in the past might
have aggravated his Cen*3ition but suggested that a more up-to-dateevaluation of [claimant was needed. Dr. Barton stated he was no
longer in private practice.

 n June 23, 1977 the Board requested additional medical
information from the claimant, based upon Dr. Barton's suggestion.
 n February 24, 1978 the claimant submitted a report from Dr. Tsai
directed to the Fund under date of February 24, 1978.  n April 12,
1978 the Board requested the Fund to respond to claimant's request'
for own motion relief.  n April 14, 1978 the Fund responded, stat­
ing that Dr. Tsai's report dated February 24, 1978 and Dr. LaFrance's
report of December 5, 1977 revealed no real aggravation with respect
to claimant's condition. Dr. Tsai made no recommendation of further
treatment, however, the Fund would fui'ftish claimant any medical careand treatment)of related conditions under the provisions of  RS 656.
245 but would oppose a reopening of the claim.

Thej Board, after considering the reports of Dr. Tsai and
Dr. LaFrance,] concludes that there is no basis, at this time, for
reopening claimant's claim for his injury suffered on March 7, 1969;
claimant will be able to receive all of the medical care and treat­
ment required -by his present conditiSft UndQI thQ pr Visl IlS  f
 RS 656.245.

 RDER
Claimant's request that the Board reopen his claim foran industrial! injury suffered on March 7, 1969 through the exercise

of its own motion jurisdiction granted by  RS 656.278 is hereby
denied.

WCB CASE N . 77-3796 APRIL 27, 1978
MITCHELL J. PATTEN, CLAIMANT•Evohl Malagon', Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 rder of Dismissal

A request for review, having been duly filed with the
Workers' Compensation Board in the above entitled matter by the
employer, and said request for review now having been withdrawn,

IT IS THEREF RE  RDERED that the request for review now
pending before the Board is hereby dismissed and the order of
the Referee is final by operation of law.

251- -



   
  

   
    

  

  

          
          
           
           

        
          

          
             
           

           
             
       

         
            

        
             

         
          
                  
         

            
         
     

            
                        

         
      

          
            
           

           
   

        
           
            
          
           
            

NO. Cl77316 
CLAIM NO. Cl49013 

ELBERT E. PIETROK, CLAIMANT 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Own Motion Order 

APRIL 27, 1978 

On March 14, 1978 the Board received a request from 
claimant to exercise its own motion jurisdiction pursuant to ORS 
656.278 and reopen his claim which he identified as ZC 177316. 
Claimant stated in that-letter that he had earlier requested such 
relief from the Board and had had no response. 

On March 20, 1978 the Board wrote claimant stating it 
had no record of any earlier correspcnd~n9~ trom him CODC@rning 
his claim nor did it know who had advised claimant to wait six 
weeks before getting in touch with the Board. The Board's records 
indicated that claimant had had two claims for back injury, one 
was closed on March 5, 1969 and the other on July 28, 1969. Claim­
a~t•s aggravation rights for both claims have expired. 

The Board advised claimant that it would be necessary 
for him to support his request for reopening with a medical report 
indicating whether the claimant's physical condition had worsened 
since the last closure which was in 1969 and the extent of such 
worsening, if any, and whether the worsened condition was attri­
butable to the industrial injury. In response to this letter, the 

claimant furnighgd ~~ t~e Yoard medlca1 reports from Dr. Poulson, • 
an orthopedic surgeon, and hospital reports indicating that a 
laminotomy and decompression of L3-4, L4-S, and L5-Sl were per-
formed by Dr. Poulson on February 21,· 1978. There was also addi-
tional correspondence between Dr. Poulson and the Board between 
December 1974 and February 17, 1978. 

On March 20, 1978 the Board had forwarded to the Fund a 

GOP.Y of claimant'~ rGquggt for 8~~ ffl~~ion relief and on March 29,1978 
the Board forwarded to the Fund the copies of Dr. Paulson's reports 
and.correspondence, asking the Fund to respond with respect to 
their position with regard to claimant's request. 

On April 17, 1978 the Fund responded, stating, based upon 
Dr. Paulson's letter of April 12, 1978 which stated his opinion that 
the surgery· performed by him in February 1978 was necessitated by 
claimant's original injury of March 24, 1969, that it would not 
resist reopening claimant's claim. 

O~ER 

Claimant's claim for industrial injury suffered on March 
24, 1969 is hereby remanded to the State Accident Insurance Fund 
to be accepted and for the payment of compensation, as provided by 
law, commencing on February 20, 1978, _the date claimant was admit-
ted to the hospital for the.surgery performed by Dr. Poulson, and Q 
until the cl~iro is again-closed pursuant to the provisions of ORS ·w 
656.278. 

-252-

CLAIM N . C177316
CLAIM N . C149013

ELBERT E. PIETR K, CLAIMANT
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 wn Motion  rder

APRIL 27, 1978

m
 n March 14, 1978 the Board received a request from

claimant to exercise its own motion jurisdiction pursuant to  RS
656.278 and reopen his claim which he identified as ZC 177316.
Claimant stated in that -letter that he had earlier requested such
relief from the Board and had had no response.

 n March 20, 1978 the Board wrote claimant stating it
had no record of any earlier correspondency fJT ni him C IlCdrning
his claim nor did it know who had advised claimant to wait six
weeks before getting in touch with the Board. The Board's records
indicated that claimant had had two claims for back injury, one
was closed on March 5, 1969 and the other on July 28, 1969. Claim­
ant's aggravation rights for both claims have expired.

The Board advised claimant that it would be necessary
for him to support his request for reopening with a medical report
indicating whether the claimant's physical condition had worsened
since the last closure which was in 1969 and the extent of such
worsening, if any, and whether the worsened condition was attri­
butable to the industrial injury. In response to this letter, the
Clairnsnt furnished thd Board medical reports from Dr. Poulson,an orthopedic surgeon, and hospital reports indicating that a
laminotomy and decompression of L3-4, L4-5, and L5-S1 were per­
formed by Dr. Poulson on February 21,' 1978 . There was also addi­
tional correspondence between Dr. Poulson and the Board between
December 1974 and February 17, 1978.

 n March 20, 1978 the Board had forwarded to the Fund a
copy of claimant's roqUQSt foy  Wh »&tioh relief and on March 29,1978the Board forwarded to the Fund the copies of Dr. Poulson's reports
and.correspondence, asking the Fund to respond with respect to
their position with regard to claimant's request.

 n April 17, 1978 the Fund responded, stating, based upon
Dr. Poulson's letter of April 12, 1978 which stated his opinion that
the surgery performed by him in February 1978 was necessitated by
claimant's original injury of March 24, 1969, that it would not
resist reopening claimant's claim.

 RDER
Claimant's claim for industrial injury suffered on March

24, 1969 is hereby remanded to the State Accident Insurance Fund
to be accepted and for the payment of compensation, as provided by
law, commencing on February 20, 1978, the date claimant was admit­
ted to the hospital for the.surgery performed by Dr. Poulson, and
until the claim is again closed pursuant to the provisions of  RS
656,278.

252- -



~----··-'------

   
    

  

     

          
           

       
           

        
            

          
         

          
          

            
           
              
             

       
          

            
          

      
   
    
  

          
          
         

          
            
      

• 
SAig CLAIM NO. 'A828486 

I 
RAY F. SOWARD ,1 CLAIMANT 
SAIF, Legal S~rvices, Defense Atty. 
Own Motion Order 

I 

APRIL 27, 1978 

On September 12, 1977 Dr. James w. Brooke advised the 
State Accident Insurance Fund that he was treating claimant for a 
condition desdribed as chronic osteomyelitis. Claimant had suf­
fered an indu~trial injury on October 11, 1969 and the evidence 
indicates that claimant's current condition is directly related 
to that injuri. On March 8, 1978 the Fund iurnished Dr. Brooke's 
report to the/Board and stated that it would assume responsibility 
for Dr. Brooke's treatment under the provisions of ORS 656.245. ,. I . . 

On ~arch 29, 1978 the Board wrote to Dr. Brooke, explain­
ing the provi~ions and limitations contained in ORS 656.245 and 
asking Dr. Brooke if, in his opinion, it would be necessary to re­
open the clai~. On April 11, 1978, Dr. Brooke responded, stating 
that as of that date no time loss had occurred and he would doubt 
that there would be ~ny alteration in any permanent partial dis­
ability state 1 of the claimant. 

ORDER 

The State Accident Insurance Fund is hereby directed to 
pay for all me~lca1 care and tr~a,mgnt furni§h@d claimant DY Dr, 
Brooke for any conditions he may have which are related to his in­
jury of Octobler 11, 1960 under the provisions of ORS 656.245. 

I 
WCB CASE NO. 77-4355 

I 
BETTY M. WHITE, CLAIMANT 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Order· of Dis~issal 

l 

APRI,L 27, 1978 

A Jequest for review, having been duly filed with the 
Workers' Corn~ensation Board in the above entitled matter by the 
claimant, and said request for review now having been withdrawn, 

IT/ IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the request for review now 
pending befoFe the Board is hereby dismissed and the order of the 
Referee is final by operation of law. 

·-253-

( 

m

RAY F. S WARD; CLAIMANT
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 wn Motion  rder

SAIF CLAIM N .'A828486 APRIL 27, 1978

 n September 12, 1977 Dr. James W. Brooke advised the
State Accident Insurance Fund that he was treating claimant for a
condition described as chronic osteomyelitis. Claimant had suf­
fered an industrial injury on  ctober 11, 1969 and the evidence
indicates that claimant's current condition is directly related
to that injury.  n March 8, 1978 the Fund furnished Dr. Brooke's
report to the|Board and stated that it would assume responsibility
for Dr. Brooke's treatment under the provisions of  RS 656.245.

 n March 29, 1978 the Board wrote to Dr. Brooke, explain­
ing the provisions and limitations contained in  RS 656.245 and
asking Dr. Brooke if, in his opinion, it would be necessary to re­
open the claim.  n April 11, 1978, Dr. Brooke responded, stating
that as of that date no time loss had occurred and he would doubt
that there would be any alteration in any permanent partial dis­ability state'of the claimant.

The
 RDER

State Accident Insurance Fund is hereby directed to
pay for all medical care and tysatmont fumishefl Claimant, by Pf.
Brooke for any conditions he may have which are related to his in­
jury of  ctober 11, 1960 under the provisions of  RS 656.245.

WCB CASE N . 77-4355 APRIL 27, 1978
BETTY M. WHITE, CLAIMANT
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 rder’ of Dismissal

A request for review, having been duly filed with the
Workers' Compensation Board in the above entitled matter by the
claimant, and said request for review now having been withdrawn,

IT IS THEREF RE  RDERED that the request for review now
pending before the Board is hereby dismissed and the order of the
Referee is final by operation of law.

253- -



    
    
    

   

      

            
           

            
              

        
           

           
       

     
    

    
    
  

    

      
         

      
          

             
             
            
          

            
         

          

CASE NO. 76-4873 APRIL 27, 1978 

CLARENCE R. WILLIAMS, CLAIMANT .jj1 

Emily Lynn Knupp, Claimant's Atty. 

SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Amended Order on Review 

On April 20, 1978 an Order on Review was entered in the 

above entitled matter. In the second line of the fifth paragraph 

on page 2 the order erroneously states 11 48° for 15%"; it should 

state "80° for 25%". On line two of the sixth paragraph on page 2 

the order erronerously states "48°"; it should state "80° 11 • 

The Order on Review entered April 20, 1978 in the above 

entitled matter is corrected as stated above. In all other respects 

the Order on Review is ratified and reaffirmed. 

·WCB CASE NO. 77-424 APRIL 2 7 , 19 7 8 

GLENN L. WOODRASKA, CLAIMANT 
Williver & Forcum, Claimant's Atty. 

Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson & 

Schwabe, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which 

affirmed the carrier's denial of his claim. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 

Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached hereto 

and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. Since the date of 

the Referee 1 s order the Jones case has been reversed by the Supreme 

Court. Jones v. Emanuel Hospital,280 Or 147 (October 18, 1977). 

However, because there was no delay in the payment 9b time lOn6 ben­
efits, the Referee's ·refusal to assess penalties is not erroneous. 

OR.DER 

firmed. 
The order of the Referee, dated September 29, 1977, is af-

-254-· 

CLARENCE R. WILLIAMS, CLAIMANT
Emily Lynn Knupp, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Amended  rder on Review

WCB CASE N . 76 4873 APRIL 21, 1978

 n April 20, 1978 an  rder on Review was entered in the
above entitled matter. In the second line of the fifth paragraph
on page 2 the order erroneously states "48° for 15%"; it should
state "80° for 25%".  n line two of the sixth paragraph on page 2
the order erronerously states "48°"; it should state "80°".

The  rder on Review entered April 20, 1978 in the above
entitled matter is corrected as stated above. In all other respects
the  rder on Review is ratified and reaffirmed.

m

■WCB CASE N . 77-424 APRIL 27, 1978
GLENN L. W  DRASKA, CLAIMANT
Williver & Forcum, Claimant’s Atty.
Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson &

Schwabe, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which

affirmed the carrier's denial of his claim.
The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the

 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached hereto
and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. Since the date of
the Referee's order the Jones case has been reversed by the Supreme
Court. Jones v. Emanuel Hospital,280  r 147 { ctober 18, 1977).
However,"because there was no delay in the payment of tiiUS lW55 beil“
efits, the Referee's refusal to assess penalties is not erroneous.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated September 29, 1977, is af-

firmed.

m
254 '- -

WCB -



    

 
      

   
  

          
           
                     
           

             
          

            
                     

        
                      

 

                      
            

 
         

           
         
          

          
 

         
           
         
       

         
            

          
          
          
           
           

         
 

          
         

CLAIM NO. 585427 APRIL 27, 1978 

.NELSON ZELLER, /CLAIMANT 
Emmons, Kyle, Kropp & Kryger, Claimant's Atty. 
~h~f, Legal Se~vices, Defense Atty. 
Own Motion OrdJr 

I 

On Abril 21, 1977 claimant, by and through his attorney, 
had requested ~he Board to reopen his January 21, 1937 claim pur-

1 

suant to ORS 656.278. On April 26, 1977 the Board informed the 
State Acciden~ Insurance Fun~ of claimant's request which was sup­
ported by medical reports from Dr. Collis dated February 28, 1977 

I j • 

and March 30, ~976. The Fund responded, stating 1t refused to re-
opgn thG clJi~. 

I 

The ~vidence before the Board at the time was insufficient 
to enable it to make a determination on the merits of claimant's 
request, ther~fore, the matter was referred to the Hearings Divi­
sion with ins~ructions to hold a hearing and take evidence on the 
issue whether iclaimant's present problems were related to his indus­
trial injury of January 21, 1937 and, if so, whether claimant's 
condition has !worsened since the last award of compensation for that 
injury. I 

In dccordQn~~ w~th the Board's directive, a hearing was 
held on March/1 21, 1978 (it had been originally set for h~ar!ng !n 
July 1977 but was postponed at the request of claimant for further 
medical information). 

I 
At the conclusion of the hearing, Referee J. Wallace Fitz-

gerald submitted to the Board a transcript of the proceedings and 
the medical e~hibits received. Based upon these medical exhibits 
and the openi~g statements made by the parties, Referee Fitzgerald 
recommended that the Board exercise it~ own motion juri~diction and 
reopen'the claim. 

I 
The! Referee found claimant had suffered a compensable left 

knee injury on January 21, 1937 for which he unden,.;ent certain medi­
cal treatmentk including surgery. Claimant later received an award 
for p~rmanentj partial disability on August 1~, 1937. 

On March 30, 1976 claimant saw Dr. Collis complaining 
chiefly of left knee pain which he had suffered during the previous 
year and a ha~£. Dr. Collis diagnosed degenerative arthritis and 
placed claimant under treatment. On March 11, 1977 Dr. Collis per­
formed a highl tibial osteotomy of claimant's left knee. On Feb­
ruary 28, 197p Dr. Collis had advised the State Accident Insurance 
Fund that he ~elt claimant's present condition was secondary to his 
industrial inoury and the resulting prior meniscectomy of January 
1, 1937. . 

Dr. Endicott, who first saw claimant for a painful left 
knee in October 1968, also felt claimant's present condition was 

-255-

#

CLAIM N . 585427

CLAIMANT
APRIL 21. 1978

.NELS N ZELLER,
Emmons, Kyle, Kropp & Kryger, Claimant's Atty.

Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 wn Motion  rder

 n April 21, 1977 claimant, by and through his attorney,
had requested the Board to reopen his January 21, 1937 claim pur­
suant to  RS 656.278.  n April 26, 1977 the Board informed theState Accidentj Insurance Fund of claimant's request which was -sup­
ported by medical reports from Dr. Collis dated February 28, 1977
and March 30, 1976. The Fund responded, stating it refused to re-epen the claim'.

The |evidence before the Board at the time was insufficient
to enable it to make a determination on the merits of claimant's
request, therefore, the matter was referred to the Hearings Divi­sion with instiructions to hold a hearing and take evidence on the
issue whetherjclaimant's present problems were related to his indus­
trial injury of January 21, 1937 and, if so, whether claimant'scondition has jworsened since the last award of compensation for that
injury. |

In dCC ldanSS with the Board's directive, a hearing washeld on March 21, 1978 (it had been originally set for hearing in
July 1977 but was postponed at the request of claimant for further
medical information),

At the conclusion of the hearing, Referee J. Wallace Fitz­
gerald submitted to the Board a transcript of the proceedings and
the medical exhibits received. Based upon these medical exhibits
and the opening statements made by the parties. Referee Fitzgerald
recommended that the Board exercise itS dVh m tl n jurisdiction dUd
reopen''the claim.

The| Referee found claimant had suffered a compensable left
knee injury on January 21, 1937 for which he underwent certain medi­
cal treatments including surgery. Claimant later received an award
for permanent partial disability on August 15, 1937.

 n March 30, 1976 claimant saw Dr. 'Collis complaining
chiefly of left knee pain which he had suffered during the previous
year and a half. Dr. Collis diagnosed degenerative arthritis and
placed claimant under treatment.  n March 11, 1977 Dr. Collis per­
formed a high] tibial osteotomy of claimant's left knee.  n Feb­
ruary 28, 197j7 Dr. Collis had advised the State Accident Insurance
Fund that he felt claimant's present condition was secondary to his
industrial injury and the resulting prior meniscectomy of January
1, 1937.

Dr. Endicott, who first saw claimant for a painful left
knee in  ctober 1968, also felt claimant's present condition was

255- -

I 

I 

I 



           
         

           
          

         
         

          
           
         

            

        
                     
            

           
   

        
              
           
           

     
         
    
  

          
          
         
          

            
      

t9 h~e 1937 injury. Only Dr. P~r~her, who prlor to his 
recent retirement was medical consultant for the State Accident 
Insurance Fund, was of the opinion that claimant's condition had not (j 
become aggravated; however, Dr. Parcher did think that, to the ex-
tent of a reasonable medical probability, the surgery claimant un­
derwent in 1977 was a proximate of claimant's industrial injury. 

The Board, after de novo review of the transcript proceed-
ings, the medical exhibit~ ~ng the memorandum of findingg ma~~ ty . 
Referee Fitzgerald, concludes that claimant's request to reopen his 
claim for an industrial injury suffered on April 15, 1937 should be 
granted. 

ORDER 

Claimant's claim for an industrial injury suffered on Jan­

U~IY 21, 1937 ig ~~r~by ~emanded lo lhe Siate Accident Insurance Fund 
for acceptance and for the payment of compensation, as provided by 
law, commencing on March 11, 1977, the date Dr. Collis performed the 
surgery, and until the claim is again closed pursuant to the pro­
visions of ORS 656.278. 

Claimant's attorney is granted as a reasonable attorney's 
fee for his services in behalf of claimant a sum equal to 25% of 
the compensation which claimant shall receive as a result of th~~ 
order, payable out of said compensation as paid, not to exceed 
$2,300. 

WCB CASE NO. 76-1116 MAY 2, 1978 

HARLEY 0. LOUGHMILLER, CLAIMANT 
Emmons, Kyle, Kropp & Kryger, Claimant's Atty. 
Keith D. Skelton, Defense Atty. 
Order of Dismissal 

A request for review, having been duly filed with the 
Workers' compensation Board in the above entitled matter by ~he 
employer, and said request for review now having been withdrawn, 

IT IS THEREF.ORE ORDERED that the request for review now 
pending before the Board is hereby dismissed and the order of· the 
Referee is final by operation of law. 

-256-

secondary tp hi§ 1537 injury.  nly Dr. Pawhdr, who prior to his
recent retirement was medical consultant for the State Accident
Insurance Fund, was of the opinion that claimant's condition had not
become aggravated; however. Dr. Parcher did think that, to the ex­
tent of a reasonable medical probability, the surgery claimant un­
derwent in 1977 was a proximate of claimant's industrial injury.

The Board, after de novo review of the transcript proceed-
ings, the medical exhibit? slid ttiG meiBoranaum  f finfllngs mads by
Referee Fitzgerald, concludes that claimant's request to reopen his
claim for an industrial injury suffered on April 15, 1937 should be
granted.

 RDER
Claimant's claim for an industrial injury suffered on Jan­

uary 21, 1927 is remanded to the State Accident Insurance Fundfor acceptance and for the payment of compensation, as provided by
law, commencing on March 11, 1977, the date Dr. Collis performed the
surgery, and until the claim is again closed pursuant to the pro­
visions of  RS 656.278.

Claimant's attorney is granted as a reasonable attorney's
fee for his services in behalf of claimant a sum equal to 25% of
the compensation which claimant shall receive as a result of this
order, payable out of said compensation as paid, not to exceed
$2,300.

WCB CASE N . 76-1116 MAY 2, 1978
HARLEY  . L UGHMILLER, CLAIMANTEmmons, Kyle, Kropp & Kryger, Claimant's Atty.
Keith D. Skelton, Defense Atty.
 rder of Dismissal

A request for review, having been duly filed with the
Workers' Compensation Board in the above entitled matter by the
employer, and said request for review now having been withdrawn,

IT IS THEREF RE  RDERED that the request for review now
pending before the Board is hereby dismissed and the order of the
Referee is final by operation of law.

m

9

-256-



   
    

  
         

           
           
                      
         

           
         

       
 
 

        
            
                       
      

    

    
   

    
    
    

      
         

          
        

 
         

           
          

            
            

            
           

           
   

        
         

        

~~h!~ NO. NC332608 

I 
TERRY L. TOUREEN, CLAIMANT 
SAIF, Legal Se~vices, Defense Atty. 
Own Motion Ord'er 

I 

MAY 2, 1978 

Claimant has requested that his, claim for an indu-strial 
injury suffer~d on October 14, 1971 be reopened by the Board pur­
suant to its dwn motion jurisdiction granted by ORS 656.278. In 
support of th~ request was a medical report from Dr. Fax, dated 
April 4, 1978 lwhich stated his opinion that claimant's present con­
dition represented a recurrent flare-up of his old work injury. 

I • 

ThelFund has a copy of Dr. Fax's report and, inasmuch as 
Glalm~ni·~ a~5ravation rights have expired, the Fund ad~ised the 
Board that it!would not resist reopening clalmant 1s cla1~. 

'i 
ORDER 

Claimant I s claim for an industrial in:jury suffered on Oct­
ober 14, 1971\is hereby remanded to the State Accident Insurance Fund 
for acceptance and for the payment of compensation, as provided by law, 
"~rnrn~Dc;::ing on/A,rril 4, 1978 and u:itil closed pursuant to the provisions 
of ORS 656.278, less any time workeJ. . I . 

j 

WCB)CASE NO. 77-2440 MAY 3, 1978 

DALE ARNSPIGE~, CLAIMANT 
Robertson & Hilts, Claimant 1 s Atty. 
William G. Pu~dy, Defense Atty. 
Request for R~view by Claimant 

l 
I 

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 
I 

The!claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which affirme~ a Determination Order dated January 20, 1977 whereby 
clai_mant was awarded no compensation for permanent partial disabil-
ity. I 

Claimant, who is a 41-year-old auto mechanic, suffered a 
compensable ihjury to his right wrist on February 27, 1975 while 
overhauling ah automobile differential. He was first seen by Dr. 
Weinman and whs examined by Dr. Wilson on November 4, 1975. Claimant 
told Dr. Wilspn that his right wrist had remained painful since the 
injury·; he also had complaints of numbness of the middle and index 
finger and we~kness .of grip in the right hand. Examination revealed 

I 
tenderness ov~r the carpal tunnel area and crepitus on flexion and 
extension of rhe fingers. 

Cla;imant underwent a decompression of his carpal tunnel 
syndrome on November 10, 1975-and had excellent recovery, however, 
the carpomet~1carpal arthritis of the thumb continued moderately syrup-

-257-

TERRY L. T UREEN, CLAIMANT
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 wn Motion  rder

Claimant has requested that his, claim for an industrial
injury suffered on  ctober 14, 1971 be reopened by the Board pur­
suant to its own motion jurisdiction granted by  RS 656.278. In
support of the request was a medical report from Dr. Fax, datedApril 4, 1978 iwhich stated his opinion that claimant's present con­
dition represented a recurrent flare-up of his old work injury.

The^Fund has a copy of Dr. Fax's report and, inasmuch as
CldilUflnt'§ aggravation rights have expired, the Fund advised the
Board that itjwould not resist reopening claimant’s claiw.

 ^
I  RDER

Claimant's claim for an industrial injury suffered on  ct­
ober 14, 19711 is hereby remanded to the State Accident Insurance Fund
for acceptance and for the payment of compensation, as provided by law,onj'April 4 , 1978 and until closed pursuant to the provisions
of  RS 656.278, less any time worked.

N . NC332608 MAY 2, 1978

WCB CASE N . 77-2440 MAY 3, 1978
DALE ARNSPIGER, CLAIMANT
Robertson & Hilts, Claimant's Atty.
William G. Purdy, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

I
Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
The! claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which affirmed a Determination  rder dated January 20, 1977 whereby
claimant was awarded no compensation for permanent partial disabil­
ity. -

Claimant, who is a 41-year-old auto mechanic, suffered a
compensable injury to his right wrist on February 27, 1975 while
overhauling an automobile differential. He was first seen by Dr.
Weinman and was examined by Dr. Wilson on November 4, 1975. Claimant
told Dr. Wilsjan that his right wrist had remained painful since the
injury'; he also had complaints of numbness of the middle and index
finger and weakness of grip in the right hand. Examination revealed
tenderness over the carpal tunnel area and crepitus on flexion and
extension of the fingers.

Claimant underwent a decompression of his carpal tunnel
syndrome on November 10, 1975-and had excellent recovery, however,
the carpometacarpal arthritis of the thumb continued moderately symp-

257- -



          
                             

          
      

          
         

 

       
           
           
         

            
        
            

          
         
     

          
            

              
           

                       
          
        

            
             

         
                

         
         

          
           

         
         
                    
              

         

         
 

Dr. Peterson examined claimant on December 2 1976 and 
found clai~ant.~ad obtained excellent relief of n~~ Ga~pal tunnQl 
syndromQ.Wl!h no.recurrence of symptoms. He felt the wrist injury -
was stationary without any permanent residuals in regard to the car-
~al tunnel syndrome, ho~e~er, claimant did have complaints of pain 
in the carpometacarpal Joint of his thumb. 

The claim was closed by a Determination Order of January 
20, 1977 which awarded claimant compensation for temporary total 
disability only. 

Dr. Matthews, an orthopedic surgeon, examif!'i9t 'trlaima.nt 
on July 20, 197? because cialmant was still complaining of right 
hand pain,·especially at the base of his thumb. Dr. Matthews con­
cluded that the traumatic aggravation of degenerative symptoms of 
the right hand could be due to the industrial injury as described; 
however, the persistent symptoms seemed primarily related to degen­
erative problems. He said he would not be surprised if there were 
some mild progression of degenerative changes but he would not con­
sider these any evidence necessarily that the industrial injury 
caused the degenerative change to progress. 

The Referee found the claimant had no problems with his 
right hand before the industrial injury and at the time of the in­
jury he thought he had only bruised his hand. It was later that he 
developed problems with his grip and at the present time his main 

problem is with thG flQ~ihility of his rlght thumb which oftentimes 
locks in joint and becomes disjointed. When this happens the thumb -
also becomes inflamed and claimant experiences loss of grip and numb­
ness and sharp movements of his wrist are painful. 

The Referee, as he had done in WCB Case No. 77-2439 which 
was held in tandem with this case, stated that it was necessary that 
competent medical evidence be produced to establish a medical-causal 

rel a tionsh.ip b@tw@.:m thQ Qmploym~H'i-!: And -!:he resultant disability. 
He concluded the medical evidence in this case indicated that claim­
ant's present disability was caused by degenerative changes unrelated 
to his industrial injury, therefore, he affirmed the Determination 
Order. 

The Board, on de nova review, finds that claimant still 
has problems with his thumb locking in joint and becoming disjointed. 
Obviously, this results in instability in claimant's gripping power 
and represents a residual disability from the industrial injury. Claim-

~nt han hud a very succ@~~ful rgaovgry £ro~ his carpal tunnei surgery 
except for this problem with his thumb. This problem causes claimant 
to have less function in his right hand than in his left hand and, 
therefore, he should be compensated for that loss of function. 

ORDER 

The order of .the 'Referee, dated September 27, 1977, is.re-

versed. fi 

-258-

tomatic. Dr. Peterson examined claimant on December 2, 1976 and
found claimant had obtained excellent relief of Gdlpdl tunn@lSyndr ITlQ with ho recurrence of symptoms. He felt the wrist injurywas stationary without any permanent residuals in regard to the car­
pal tunnel syndrome, however, claimant did have complaints of pain
in the carpometacarpal joint of his thumb.

The claim was closed by a Determination  rder of January
20, 1977 which awarded claimant compensation for temporary total
disability only.

%

Dr. Matthews, an orthopedic surgeon, examin§(^ SlallTldnt
on July 20, 1977 because claimant was still complaining of right
hand pain, especially at the base of his thumb. Dr. Matthews con­
cluded that the traumatic aggravation of degenerative symptoms of
the right hand could be due to the industrial injury as described;
however, the persistent symptoms seemed primarily related to degen­
erative problems. He said he would not be surprised if there were
some mild progression of degenerative changes but he would not con­
sider these any evidence necessarily that the industrial injury
caused the degenerative change to progress.

The Referee found the claimant had no problems with his
right hand before the industrial injury and at the time of the in­
jury he thought he had only bruised his hand. It was later that he
developed problems with his grip and at the present time his main
problem is with the flQJ^ibility o£ his right thumb which oftentimes ^locks in joint and becomes disjointed. When this happens the thumb
also becomes inflamed and claimant experiences loss of grip and numb­
ness and sharp movements of his wrist are painful.

The Referee, as he had done in WCB Case No. 77-2439 which
was held in tandem with this case, stated that it was necessary that
competent medical evidence be produced to establish a medical-causal
reldtionship betu/eon the omployffl^wt the resultant disability.He concluded the medical evidence in this case indicated that claim­
ant's present disability was caused by degenerative changes unrelated
to his industrial injury, therefore, he affirmed the Determination
 rder.

The Board, on de novo review, finds that claimant still
has problems with his thumb locking in joint and becoming disjointed.
 bviously, this results in instability in claimant's gripping power
and represents a residual disability from the industrial injury. Claim­
ant has had a very successful rQ  Veyy his carpal tunnel surgeryexcept for this problem with his thumb. This problem causes claimant
to have less function in his right hand than in his left hand and,
therefore, he should be compensated for that loss of function.

 RDER
The order of .the Referee, dated September 27, 1977, is.re­

versed .

258- -



           
          
          

        
              

          
         

    

   
    

    
    

      
         

                  

          
          

           
           

                     
        

           
         

          
        

        
           

           
        

        
  

         
         

        
           

          
  

is awarded 6.75° £or 5% loss of his right hand. 
This is in addltion to the compensation for temporary total disabil­
ity awarded clhimant by the Determination Order dated January 20, 
19 77. I 

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attorney's 
' fee for his se:rvices at Board review a sum equal to 25% of the com-

pensation grarited claimant by this order, payable out of such com­
pensation as paid, not to exceed a maximum of $2,300. 

I 
i 

WCB CASE NO. 77-2439 

DALE ARNSPIGER, CLAIMAN, 
Robertson & Hilts, Claimant's Atty. 
William G. Purdy, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

I 

I 

MAY 3, 19 78 

Reviewed by Board Members Moor~ and Phillips. 
I 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which 
affirmed a Determination Order dated April 7, 1977 whereby claimant 
was awarded 7J5° for 5% loss of a leg. 

Clalmant suffered an injury to his right knee on ~ctober 
29, 1975 whilJ performing mechanical repairs on an automobile. Dr. 
Wilson found a probable popliteal cyst on January 7, 1976. A sub­
sequent exarni~ation .found. c.laimant could move his knee well and was 
not symptomatic. Nevertheless, on March 1, 1976, claimant underwent 
an arthrotomylof his right knee and the findings were compatible with 
a status postfmedial meniscectomy with moderate roughening and thin­
ning of the articular cartilage of the medial femoral condyle and 
the m~dial tibial plateau (claimant had had prior knee surgery). 

1- . . . On May 11, 1976 Dr. Peterson examined claimant and noticed 
inflammatory bhanges ·secondary to increased activity; claimant was 
released to return to work on May 17, 1976. 

l 
On ~anuary 14, 1977 claimant was examined and found to have 

only minimal discomfort in his knee; he had good quadriceps strength, 
no evidence o~ inflammation, minimal crepitation and no tenderness. 
Thereafter, ajDetermination Order awarded claimant 7.5° for 5% loss 
of his-right leg. -

ThelReferee found th~t compensation could not be awarded un­
less there was competent medical evidence that a medical-causal re­
lationship exi.'sted between the employment and any resultant disabil­
ity. The pos~ibility that there was such a relationship was not 
enough; the ~~dical evidence must show with reasonable certainty that 
they are related. 

-259-

m

claimant is awarded 6.75° for 5% loss of his right hand.
This is in addition to the compensation for temporary total disabil­
ity awarded claimant by the Determination  rder dated January 20,
1977.

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attorney's
fee for his services at Board review a sum equal to 25% of the com­
pensation granted claimant by this order, payable out of such com­
pensation as paid, not to exceed a maximum of $2,300.

WCB CASE N . 77-2439 MAY 3, 1978

DALE ARNSPIGER, CLAIMT^T
Robertson & Hilts, Claimant's Atty.
William G. Purdy, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

j
Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which

affirmed a Determination  rder dated April 7, 1977 whereby claimantwas awarded 7Js° for 5% loss of a leg.

Claimant suffered an injury to his right knee on  ctober
29, 1975 while perform.ing mechanical repairs on an automobile. Dr.
Wilson found a probable popliteal cyst on January 7, 1976. A sub­
sequent examination found claimant could move his knee well and was
not symptomatic. Nevertheless, on March 1, 1976, claimant underwentan arthrotomyI of his right knee and the findings were compatible with
a status postjmedial meniscectomy with moderate roughening and thin­
ning of the articular cartilage of the medial femoral condyle and
the medial tibial plateau (claimant had had prior knee surgery).

 n May 11, 1976 Dr. Peterson examined claimant and noticed
inflammatory changes secondary to increased activity; claimant was
released to return to work on May 17, 1976.

 n January 14, 1977 claimant was examined and found to have
only minimal discomfort in his knee; he had good quadriceps strength,
no evidence of inflammation, minimal crepitation and no tenderness.
Thereafter, a Determination  rder awarded claimant 7.5° for 5% loss
of his-right leg.

The Referee found, that compensation could not be awarded un­
less there was competent medical evidence that a medical-causal re­
lationship existed between the employment and any resultant disabil­
ity. The possibility that there was such a relationship was not
enough; the medical evidence must show with reasonable certainty that
they are related.

259- -



         
             
             

           
         

        
       
           

         
               

     
          

          
            

             
            

            
            

             
           
          

           
                

          
        

             
         
 

        
              
       

          
             
  

        
              

          
      

The Referee found that following the arthrotomy of the 
right knee claimant had pain in his knee, however, when he was ex- & 
amin~d by Dr. Peterson in January 1977, the doctor felt that he had W 
made a good recovery and would have no knee problems. However, 
x-ray~ note degenerative changes occurin~ secondary to ~.thritio in 
the right knee. . 

The Referee concluded the medical evidence failed to es­
tablish a medical-causal relationship between claimant's present 
condition and the industrial injury .and did not prove by a prepon­
derance of the evidence that the claimant suffered greater disabil­
ity to his right knee than that for which he had been awarded by the 
Determination Orde~ of April 7, 1977. 

The Board, on de novo review, finds that claimant has suf­
fered considerable loss· of function of his leg; the evidence indi-

tates that clalmant cannot bend at the knee without severe pain, he 
is unable to walk long distances and can only exercise on a limited 
basis. There is a very good possibility that he has lost some cir­
culation in his feet. The evidence also indicates that there has been 
a limitation placed on claimant's ability to work; he is no longer 
able to perform any heavy lifting which he could do prior to the in­
jury and he cannot perform front end alignments of automobiles and· 
trucks because that type of repair requires much bending and stoop­
ing which, in turn, causes severe pain in the knee. This evidence 

iijF~ort6 10�6 of function only; lo§s of wagg Gsrning 0Jp2ci,y ~ann~t 
be considered in evaluating a scheduled injury. 

Dr. Matthews' report of July 20, 1977 states that the de­
genera~ive art~ritic condition in claimant's right knee, which claim­
ant stated to him had become worse since the injury, could well be 
related to the traumatic aggravation of a pre-existing degenerative· 
arthritic condition. 

The Board concludes that such evidence indicates that claim­
ant has lost more than 5% use of his leg. It finds that an award 

for 15t loss of the leg i§ jugtifiGd. 

ORDER 

Claimant is .awarded 22. 5 ° for 15% loss of his right leg. 
This is in lieu of the award made by the Determination Order dated 
April 7, 1977. 

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attorney's 
fee for his services on Board review a sum equal to 25% of the com­
pensation granted claimant by this order, payable out of _said com­
pensation as paid, not to.exceed $2·,.300. 

-260-

The Referee found that following the arthrotomy of the
right knee claimant had pain in his knee, however, when he was ex-
amined by Dr. Peterson in January 1977, the doctor felt that he had
made a good recovery and would have no knee problems. However,
x-rays note degenerative changes occurin^ secondary to IntKe right knee.

The Referee concluded the medical evidence failed to es­
tablish a medical-causal relationship between claimant's present
condition and the industrial injury and did not prove by a prepon­
derance of the evidence that the claimant suffered greater disabil­
ity to his right knee than that for which he had been awarded by the
Determination  rder of April 7, 1977.

The Board, on de novo review, finds that claimant has suf­
fered considerable loss of function of his leg; the evidence indi­
dates that claimant cannot bend at the knee without severe pain, he
is unable to walk long distances and can only exercise on a limited
basis. There is a very good possibility that he has lost some cir­
culation in his feet. The evidence also indicates that there has been
a limitation placed on claimant's ability to work; he is no longer
able to perform any heavy lifting which he could do prior to the in­
jury and he cannot perfoim front end alignments of automobiles and
trucks because that type of repair requires much bending and stoop­
ing which, in turn, causes severe pain in the knee. This evidence
supports loss of function only; loss of wsge oarning capacity carmatbe considered in evaluating a scheduled injury.

Dr, Matthews' report of July 20, 1977 states that the de­
generative arthritic condition in claimant's right knee, which claim­
ant stated to him had become worse since the injury, could well be
related to the traumatic aggravation of a pre-existing degenerative'
arthritic condition.

The Board concludes that such evidence indicates that claim­
ant has lost more than 5% use of his leg. It finds that an award
for 15% 1053 of the leg is justified.

 RDER
Claimant is .awarded 22.5° for 15% loss of his right leg.

This is in lieu of the award made by the Determination  rder dated
April 7, 1977.

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attorney's
fee for his services on Board review a sum equal to 25% of the com­
pensation granted claimant by this order, payable out of said com­
pensation as paid, not to. exceed $2,-300.

m

m
260- -



 
  

  
    

  
    
     

      
         

         
             
         

           
                                 

          
        

          
            

           
          

         
        
                         
           

         
         

          

           
           

         
             

    

        
             
    

I 
I 

WCB qASE NO. 76-6738 MAY 3, 1978 
WCB CASE NO. 76-6739 

I 

FERRIL COLLINS; CLAIMANT 
Blogm, ~haivoe~ Ruben, Marandas & Berg, 

Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Setvices, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by the SAIF 

I 
I 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 
I 
I 

I 

The State Accident Insurance Fund requests Board review of 
the Referee's order which, after reclassifying the injury as dis­
abling, remanded the claim for it to the Fund for the payment of com­
pensation for 'temporary total disability, commencing on September 3, 
1976; assesse~ a penalty of 25% of the compensation due claimant 
for lempo~•~Y ~otal di~ability from May 1, 1~77 1 to the date of the 
Referee's orde1r, August 18, 1977, pursuant to the provisions of ORS 
656.262(8); dfrected the Fund to pay claimant's attorney $250 as a 
reasonable attorney's fee in connection with the Fund's delay in 
furnishing ~edical reports and other documentation to claimant's 
attorney as provided in OAR 546-83-4.60, and further directed the 
Fund to pay c~aimant's attorney the sum of $1,200 as a reasonable 
attorney's fee for his services in behalf of claimant at the hearing. 

I 

ThelBoard affirms all the findings and conclusions of the 
Referee except his conclusion that payment of temporary total dis-
ability shoul4 commence 9epl~mh~r J, 1976. Thfl Board find~ th~~ 
claimant should commence receiving payments for temporary total dis­
ability as of!July 1, 1976, the date she was forced to retire as a 
teacher, rather than September 3, 1976, the terminal date of her 
employment cotitract with the Lincoln County School District. Except 
for this additional award for temporary total disability, the Ref­
eree's order, ja copy of which is attached hereto, is affirmed. 

ORDER 

The 1order of the Referee, dated August 18, 1977, is affirmed 
in all respects except that the State Accident Insurance Fund is 
·hereby direct~d to pay claimant compensation for temporary total 
disability on1 her claim of April 20, 1976, effective July 1, 1976 
.rather than September 3, 1976. 

! 

fee 
the 

' 
Cla~rnant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attorney's 

for his services at Board review the sum of $200, payable by 
State Accident Insurance Fund. 

! 
I 

-261-

WCB
WCB CASE

CASE N .
N .

76-6738
76-6739

MAY 3, 1978

FERRIL C LLINS; CLAIMANT
Chaivoe^ Ruben, Marandas & Berg,

Claimant's Atty. I
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by the SAIF

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
The State Accident Insurance Fund requests Board review of

the Referee's order which, after reclassifying the injury as dis­
abling, remanded the claim for it to the Fund for the payment of com­
pensation for temporary total disability, commencing on September 3,
1976; assessed' a penalty of 25% of the compensation due claimant
for temporally disability from May 1, 1J77, to the date of theReferee's order, August 18, 1977, pursuant to the provisions of  RS656.262(8); di'rected the Fund to pay claimant's attorney $250 as a
reasonable attorney's fee in connection with the Fund's delay in
furnishing medical reports and other documentation to claimant's
attorney as provided in  AR 546-83-460, and further directed the
Fund to pay claimant's attorney the sum of $1,200 as a reasonable
attorney's fee for his services in behalf of claimant at the hearing.

The |Board affirms all the findings and conclusions of the
Referee except his conclusion that payment of temporary total dis­
ability should commence 3, 1976. ThS B QK] flndS thSt
claimant should commence receiving payments for temporary total dis­ability as of I July 1, 1976 , the date she was forced to retire as a
teacher, rather than September 3, 1976, the terminal date of her
employment contract with the Lincoln County School District. Except
for this additional award for temporary total disability, the Ref­
eree's order, a copy of which is attached hereto, is affirmed.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated August 18, 1977, is affirmed

in all respects except that the State Accident Insurance Fund is
hereby directed to pay claimant compensation for temporary total
disability oni her claim of April 20, 1976 , effective July 1, 1976
rather than September 3, 1976.

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attorney's
fee for his services at Board review the sum of $200, payable by
the State Accident Insurance Fund.

261- -

I 
I 

I 
  



     
  
     
    
    

      

         
         
         
         

           
     

         
            

           
         
           

         
          

 

          
      

        
              

   

     
  
    
     

 
    

      
          

         
         

          
           

          

~85B NO; 11-1154 MAY], 19?9 

WALTER EDMISON, CLAIMANT 
Ringo, Walton & Eves, Claimant's Atty. 
Keith D. Skelton, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Employer 

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

The employer seeks review by the Board of the Referee's 
order which granted claimant 112° for 35% unscheduled permanent 
partial disability. The employer contends that the award was ex­
cessive, that it should be entitled to reimbursement for overpay­
ment of temporary total disability benefits and that it should be 
entitled to offset temporary total disability. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms the Referee's 
Opinion and Order, a copy of which is attached hereto. The Board 
finds that the employer and its carrier may have paid temporary 
total disability benefits beyond the date such benefits were ter­
minated by the Determination Order~ if so, they have the right, ·ad­
ministratively, to adjust such overpayments. The Board finds no 
basis for reimbursing the employer or its carrier from the Rehabil­
itation Reserve.· 

ORDER 

The ora~~ 9f th~ Referee, dated Octob@r 20, 1977, a ~o~y ·i) 
of which is attached hereto, is affirmed. 

Claimant's counsel is awarded as a reasonable attorney's 
fee for his services at Board review the sum of $350, payable by the 
employer and its carrier. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-961 MAY 3, 1978 

INA FINLEY, CLAIMANT 
rrank j, Susak, Claimant's Atty. 
Tooze, Kerr, Peterson, Marshall & Shenker, 

Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Employer 

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

The employer seeks review by the Board of the Referee's 
order which granted claimant an award for permanent total disabil­
ity effective the date of his or?er, September 16, 1977. 

The Board, after de novo review, concurs in the findings 
and conclusions reached by the Referee in his Opinion and Order, 
a copy of which is attached hereto. However, claimant is entitled -

-262-

wgg CASE N ; 77-2754 MAY 3, 1979
WALTER EDMIS N, CLAIMANT
Ringo, Walton & Eves, Claimant's Atty.
Keith D, Skelton, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Employer

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.

The employer seeks review by the Board of the Referee's
order which granted claimant 112® for 35% unscheduled permanent
partial disability. The employer contends that the award was ex­
cessive, that it should be entitled to reimbursement for overpay­
ment of temporary total disability benefits and that it should be
entitled to offset temporary total disability.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms the Referee's
 pinion and  rder, a copy of which is attached hereto. The Board
finds that the employer and its carrier may have paid temporary
total disability benefits beyond the date such benefits were ter­
minated by the Determination  rder? if so, they have the right, 'ad­
ministratively, to adjust such overpayments. The Board finds no
basis for reimbursing the employer or its carrier from the Rehabil­
itation Reserve.'

 RDER

The order ?£ ths Referee, dated  ctober 20, 1977, a S6^y
of which is attached hereto, is affirmed.

Claimant’s counsel is awarded as a reasonable attorney's
fee for his services at Board review the sum of $350, payable by the
employer and its carrier.

WCB CASE N . 77-961 MAY 3, 1978
INA FINLEY, CLAIMANT
Prank J. Susak, claimant's Atty.
Tooze, Kerr, Peterson, Marshall & Shenker,

Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Employer

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips,
The employer seeks review by the Board of the Referee's

order which granted claimant an award for permanent total disabil­
ity effective the date of his order, September 16, 1977.

The Board, after de novo review, concurs in the findings
and conclusions reached by the Referee in his  pinion and  rder,
a copy of which is attached hereto. However, claimant is entitled

262- -



          
         

       
           
         

          
           
         

         
           
             

                    
       

     

      
  

 

           
                        
            

          
   

           
        

          
           

         

        
           
          
             

          

to choose any Jhysician licensed to practice within the State of 
Oregon and is iurther entitled to be ~~imhUfQQd for Jny and all 
reasonable trar{sportation expenses incurred by claimant in- travel­
ing between her home and the office of the physician or physicians 
she may choose/to treat her in connection with her disability. 

' ' 
ORDER 

The bra.er of the Referee, dated September 16, 1977, is af­
firmed in all respects except that the employer and its carrier 
shall be obligated to reimburse claimant for all reasonable trans­
portation expe~ses incurred by claimant in traveling between her 
home and the office of any physician or physicians located in Ore­
gon whom she shall choose to treat her in connection with her dis-
ability. / 

Claimant'5 attorney i~ ne.~RY granted a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in 
the amount of $350, payable by the carrier. 

I 

SAIF CLAIM NO. C64534 
I 

DAVID L. GOODRIDG5, CLAIMANT 
SAI F, Legal S~rvices, Defense Atty. 
own Motion Orq.er 

MAY ~, 1978 

On April 14, 1978 Dr. Pennington advised the Fund in a 
"To Whom It M~y Concern" letter that he had examined claimant on 
April 4, 19781 a·nd found an inflammed and swollen distal stump and 
an infected cyst posterior of the leg at buttock. He stated that 
claimant would be off work indefinitely and asked what steps should 
b@ taken to r~open th~ ~i~~rn, 

I 

I 
On April 21, 1978 the Fund provided the Board with Dr. 

Pennington's letter and indicated that the claimant's initial in­
dustrial injury was suffered on March 21, 1967 and claimant's ag­
gravation rights have expired. The Fund stated that it would not 
resist a direlctive from the Board to reopen claimant's claim. 

ORDER 

Cla~mant's claim for an industrial injury suffered on 
March 21, 196p is hereby remanded to ~he State Accident Insurance 
Fund for acceptance and payment of compensation, as provided by 
law, commencing on April 4, 1978, the date he was examined by Dr. 
Pennington, aha until the claim is closed pursuant to OHS 656.278. 

-263-

to choose any physician licensed to practice within the State of
 regon and is further entitled to be f I 3ny fill
reasonable transportation expenses incurred by claimant in- travel­
ing between her home and the office of the physician or physicians
she may choose to treat her in connection with her disability.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated September 16, 1977, is af­

firmed in all respects except that the employer and its carrier
shall be obligated to reimburse claimant for all reasonable trans­
portation expenses incurred by claimant in traveling between her
home and the office of any physician or physicians located in  re­
gon whom she shall choose to treat her in connection with her dis­ability, j

Claimant's attorney is llSf?t?y granted a reasonable attor-ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in
the amount of $350, payable by the carrier.

SAIF CLAIM N . C64534 MAY 3, 1978

DAVID L. G  DRIDGE; GLAIMMTSAIF, Legal Services
 wn Motion  rder

Defense Atty.

 n April 14, 1978 Dr. Pennington advised the Fund in a
"To Whom It May Concern" letter that he had examined claimant onApril 4, 1978 and found an inflammed and swollen distal stump and
an infected cyst posterior of the leg at buttock. He stated that
claimant would be off v/ork indefinitely and asked what steps should
be taKen to reopen

 n April 21, 1978 the Fund provided the Board with Dr.
Pennington's letter and indicated that the claimant's initial in­
dustrial injury was suffered on March 21, 1967 and claimant's ag­
gravation rights have expired. The Fund stated that it would not
resist a directive from the Board to reopen claimant's claim.

 RDER
Cla'imant's claim for an industrial injury suffered on

March 21, 196j7 is hereby remanded to phe State Accident Insurance
Fund for acceptance and payment of compensation, as provided by
law, commencing on April 4, 1978, the date he was examined by Dr.
Pennington, and until the claim is closed pursuant to  RS 656.278.

263- -

0 

1 ’ 

II 



     

 
     

 
    
    

      
        

         
         

         

       
              
          
            
      

          
            
         

        
          

          
           

         
          

         
       

  

        
          
           

            
                     

   
        

         
      

       

CASE NO. 77-2085 MAY 3, 1978 

~hfJ. N5LBON, CLAIMANT 
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn & O'Leary, 

Claimant's Atty. 
Philip A. Mongrain, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

0 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order affirm­
in9 the D~t~~m~nQtion Order, dat@d SgptgrnbQr 10, 197£, which awarded 
him an additional 32° for his unscheduled low back disability. 
Claimant previously had been awarded 32° for 10% unscheduled disabil­
ity. 

Claimant, a 35-year-old mill worker, sustained a compensa­
ble injury to his low back on December 19, 1971 when he pushed some 
trash from under a dryer. He received conservative treatment and con­
tinued to work until February 16, 1972 when he was forced to discon­
tinue his work because of back pain. 

A myelogram performed in March 1972 revealed a defect at 
L4-L5 level of a protruded nucleus. Based on this, Dr. Serbu per­
formed a lumbar ~aminectomy on claimant on March 14, 1972. 

Claimant was released for work by Dr. $~~Q~ Qn May 1, 1372. 
Yowever, in August 1972, claimant returned to Dr. Serbu, complaining 
of acute right lumbar discomfort and was missing time from work. • 
Dr. Serbu felt this was directly related to claimant's March 1972 
treatment. 

Dr. Serbu found claimant to be medically stationary on Nov­
ember 15, 1972, with minimal to moderate permanent partial disabil­
itl. 

The claim was closed with an award of 32° for 10% unsched­
uled low back disability on January 5, 1973. 

Claimant returned periodically to Dr. Serbu. On November 
24, 1975, Dr. Serbu reported claimant continued to suffer right 
leg pain. A myelogram on January 5, 1976 revealed an irregular 
shallow defect at LS-Sl on the right. On January 6, 1976, Dr. Serbu 
p~,tormed a aecond lumbar l~mingotorny o~ ~lAimant. Claimant was 
released for work on March 15, 1976 and returned to work full time, 
pulling on the greenchain. 

Dr. Serbu, in June 1976, found claimant medically station­
ary with additional minimal to moderate permanent partial disability. 
He suggested claimant should seek lighter employment. 

A Second Determination Order, dated September 10, 1976, 4i 

-264-

WCB CASE N . 77-2085 MAY 3, 1978

«MEL50N, CLMMMT
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn &  'Leary,

Claimant's Atty.
Philip A. Mongrain, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order affirm-

 ng the Determination  rder, dated SQptQrab0i« 10, 1976, wh ch awarded
him an additional 32® for his unscheduled low back disability.
Claimant previously had been awarded 32° for 10% unscheduled disabil­
ity.

Claimant, a 35-year-old mill worker, sustained a compensa­
ble injury to his low back on December 19, 1971 when he pushed some
trash from under a dryer. He received conservative treatment and con­
tinued to work until February 16, 1972 when he was forced to discon­
tinue his work because of back pain.

A myelogram performed in March 1972 revealed a defect at
L4-L5 level of a protruded nucleus. Based on this. Dr. Serbu per-
fonned a lumbar laminectomy on claimant on March 14, 1972.

Claimant was released for work by Dr. ]_, 1972.
However,  n August 1972, claimant returned to Dr. Serbu, complaining
of acute right lumbar discomfort and was missing time from work.
Dr. Serbu felt this was directly related to claimant's March 1972
treatment.

Dr. Serbu found claimant to be medically stationary on Nov­
ember 15, 1972, with minimal to moderate permanent partial disabil-
ity.

The claim was closed with an award of 32°
uled low back disability on January 5, 1973.

for 10% unsched-

Claimant returned periodically to Dr. Serbu.  n November
24, 1975, Dr. Serbu reported claimant continued to suffer right
leg pain. A myelogram on January 5, 1976 revealed an irregular
shallow defect at L5-S1 on the right.  n January 6, 1976, Dr. Serbu
psc£ormed a second lumbar laminootomy on sls mdnt. Cla mant wasreleased for work on March 15, 1976 and returned to work full time,
pulling on the greenchain.

Dr. Serbu, in June 1976, found claimant medically station­
ary with additional minimal to moderate permanent partial disability.
He suggested claimant should seek lighter employment.

A Second Determination  rder, dated September 10, 1976,

264- -



       
   

     

         
           
          

            
     

           
           

         
   

          
            

         
         
         

  
         

            
           
         
          
            
             
          

           
  

  

        
         

           
            
      

           
          

           
  

claimanl an additional 32° for a total of 64° for 20% unsched­
uled low back diisabili ty. 

I 
I 

Claimant had begun an accounting program at a community 
college prior t'o his second operation. He has continued with this 
training under 1the GI Bill and Vocational Rehabilitation, and is 
now working at :a grading job and ~onti,nuin5 his education. He needs 
25 additional credits for a degree. 

I 
Claimant has worked for this employer for 16 years and has 

previously wor~ed in other heavy labor occupations. He has a high 
school education plus his additional college training and diesel 
training in the Navy. I . 

The Refe,~e found claimant had returned to work for his 
employer and that the evidence did not support an award for gre~e~r 
unscheduled di~ability than he has been previously awarded. He af­
firmed the Determination Order, dated September 10, 1976, and re­
ferred claimant's claim to the Disability Prevention Division for 
vocational reh~bilitation consideration. 

I 
The Board, after de novo review, finds claimant has suf­

fered a greater loss of earning capacity than the total awards of 
64° indicate. ! Claimant has undergone two laminectomies and is limited 
to litt~ng ~o more than 30 pounds, cannot tolerate prolonged stand­
ing and cannot! do any heavy equipment operations. Although claimant 
has returned to work for his employer his injury has required that 
he change to l[ghter work and has restricted the types of work he 
can perform. ~he Board concludes that claimant has not been ade­
quately compe~sated for his loss of wage earning capacity by awards 
of 64 °. I 

I 

ORDER 
j 

1 
The Referee's order, dated September 27, 1977, is modified. 

I 
Claimant is hereby granted 112° for 35% unscheduled low 

back disabili~y. This award is in lieu of any previous awards re­
ceived by claimant for his injury of December 19, 1971. In all 
other respects the Referee's order is affirmed. 

: 

Clai~ant's attorney is granted a sum equal to 25% of the 
increased compensation granted by this order payable out of said 
compensation as paid, as a reasonable attorney fee for his services 
at Board review. 

I 

-265-

m

granted claimant an additional 32® for a
uled low back disability.

total of 64® for 20% unsched-

Claimant had begun an accounting program at a community
college prior to his second operation. He has continued with this
training under jthe GI Bill and Vocational Rehabilitation, and is
now WSlfJiing at > grading job and continuing his education. He needs
25 additional credits for a degree.

Claimant has worked for this employer for 16 years and has
previously worked in other heavy labor occupations. He has a high
school education plus his additional college training and diesel
training in the Navy.

The RGf6f§§ found claimant had returned to work for his
employer and that the evidence did not support an awarcS for gi?^&fe55?
unscheduled disability than he has been previously awarded. He af­
firmed the Determination  rder, dated September 10, 1976, and re­
ferred claimant's claim to the Disability Prevention Division for
vocational rehabilitation consideration.

The Board, after de novo review, finds claimant has suf­
fered a greater loss of earning capacity than the total awards of
64® indicate, j Claimant has undergone two laminectomies and is limited
to lifting more than 30 pounds, cannot tolerate prolonged stand­
ing and cannot! do any heavy equipment operations. Although GlSlITlflnt
has returned to work for his employer his injury has required that
he change to lighter work and has restricted the types of work he
can perform. The Board concludes that claimant has not been ade­
quately compensated for his loss of wage earning capacity by awards
of 64®.

• 1  RDER
JThe Referee's order, dated September 27, 1977, is modified.

Claimant is hereby granted 112® for 35% unscheduled low
back disability. This award is in lieu of any previous awards re­
ceived by claimant for his injury of December 19, 1971. In all
other respects the Referee's order is affirmed.

Claimant's attorney is granted a sum equal to 25% of the
increased compensation granted by this order payable out of said
compensation as paid, as a reasonable attorney fee for his services
at Board review.

265- -

j
I 

I 



   
    

  

           
         

            
       
           

           
 

          
           
           
  

       
             
             

 
         

           
    

       
          
         

             
            
         
           

                      
          
          
     

     

        
            
            

    

      CLAIM NO. A737168 

JOHN T. RAWLS, CLAIMANT 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Own Motion Determination 

MAY 3, 1978 

Claimant, at age 26, was run over by a backing earth 
grader while working in construction during the summer of 1959. 
As a result, his r~ght leg was amputated and a hernipelvectomi was 
pQrformGd n~ e~~ right. He subsequently developed pelvic osteo­
myelitis which is now quiescent, he has a right inguinal hernia, 
he dilates his urethral stricture frequently and he has low back 
degenerative problems. 

Claimant, at the time of this accident, was working at 
a summer job. He is a school teacher and, therefore, his inabil­
~ty t~ r~turn to road construction work is not the primary i~~~~ 
1~ this instance. 

Claimant 1 s earnings in 1976 were approximately $19,000; 
however, as a result of his injury, he is precluded from being a 
principal (which he had been at one time) and he is unable to con­
tinue coaching. 

Claimant had been granted an award for permanent total 
disability. On 'MJroh lS, 197Q the Pund requestect that this award 
be re-examined and then reduced. 

The Evaluation Division of the Workers' Compensation 
Department does not find claimant to be permanently and totally 
disabled. Claimant is well educated and experienced and, although 
he is precluded from a large portion of the labor market, he can 
still do many occupations such as teaching, in which he is currently 
involved. It is their recommendation that claimant be granted com­
pensation for 100% loss by separation of the right leg. In consider-
ing hiB 1055 of wag~ ~arning OJpJoity in ~h~ U~§cheduled area, they 
find that if he terminates his present occupation, his potential in 
the labor market is markedly handicapped. Based on this premise, 
the Evaluation Division recommends that claimant be granted 75% loss 
of an arm for unscheduled disability. 

The Board concurs with this recomrnenddtion. 

ORDER 

Claimant is hereby granted compensation for 100% loss 
by separation of the right leg and compensation for 75% loss of 
an arm for unscheduled disability. This is in lieu of the former 
award for permanent total disability. 

-266-

J HN T. RAWLS, CLAIMANT
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 wn Motion Determination

Claimant, at age 26, was run over by a backing earth
grader while working in construction during the summer of 1959.
As a result, his right leg was amputated and a hemipelvectom^ was
pQlf miQd  ft right. He subsequently developed pelvic osteo­
myelitis which is now quiescent, he has a right inguinal hernia,
he dilates his urethral stricture frequently and he has low back
degenerative problems.

Claimant, at the time of this accident, was working at
a summer job. He is a school teacher and, therefore, his inabil­
ity to return to road construction work is not the primary is§U§
1ft th s  nstance.

Claimant's earnings in 1976 were approximately $19,000;
however, as a result of his injury, he is precluded from being a
principal (which he had been at one time) and he is unable to con­
tinue coaching.

Claimant had been granted an award for permanent total
disability.  n Mjroh IS, 1979 th^ Fund requested that this award
be re-examined and then reduced.

The Evaluation Division of the Workers' Compensation
Department does not find claimant to be permanently and totally
disabled. Claimant is well educated and experienced and, although
he is precluded from a large portion of the labor market, he can
still do many occupations such as teaching, in which he is currently
involved. It is their recommendation that claimant be granted com­
pensation for 100% loss by separation of the right leg. In consider-
ing hl5 loss of wage earning oapaoity in the unscheduled area, theyfind that if he terminates his present occupation, his potential in
the labor market is markedly handicapped. Based on this premise,
the Evaluation Division recommends that claimant be granted 75% loss
of an arm for unscheduled disability.

The Board concurs with this recommendation.

 RDER
Claimant is hereby granted compensation for 100% loss

by separation of the right leg and compensation for 75% loss of
an arm for unscheduled disability. This is in lieu of the former
award for permanent total disability.

SAIF CLAIM N . A737168 MAY 3, 1978

m

266- -



  

   
    

 
     
    

   

      
         

          
     

          
            
                         
         
      

        
       

       

         
             

            
         

          
   

           
           

          
           
              
       

        
        

         
          
                        
           

        
           

I 
I 

I 
WCB CASE NO. 77-4071 MAY 3, 1978 

I 
LONELLA ROOT, ~LAIMANT 
Bailey, Welch, iBruun & Green, 

Claimant's Atty. 
Cheney & Kelley, Defense Atty. 
Request for Reyiew by Employer 

' I 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

I 
The employer seeks Board review of the Referee's order 

which found claimant to be permanently and totally disabled. The 
employer contepds this award is excessive. 

Claimknt, now 50 years old,while employed as a laborer in 
a lumber mill sustained a compensable injury to her back on· August 
4, 1976 when she stepped down 1t61-1/2 f~~, off a ohain and @x­
perienced low back pain and right leg pain immediately. Her injury 
was diagnosed as a lumbosacral strain with sciatic neuralgia. Claim­
ant received cpnservative treatment for her injury. 

I 

A Det1ermination Order, dated December 8, 1976, awarded 
claimant 32 ° for· 10% unscheduled low back disability. 

' 

asthma. 

:• 
Claimant is overweight and suffers from hypertension and 

' . 

Dr. Crosby reported in December 1976 that claimant complained 
of pain acros~ her back and down her right leg which prevented h~r 
from working at her job as a sorter. He noted claimant was suffer­
ing from depression which he related to claimant's industrial injury. 

ClaiJant·was' scheduled for a myelogram on March 16, 1977, 
but canceled her appointment. 

I 

' 
In April 1977 Dr. White felt claimant would be unable to 

perform any h4rd, physical work due to her industrial injury and 
respiratory d~sease. He was of the opinion that claimant, because 
of her age and physical disabilities, could not find any employment 
in the area irt which she lives even if she was retrained. Dr. Voiss, 
in May 1977, boncurred with Dr. White's opinions. 

I 
I 

The Orthopaedic Consultants examined claimant in May of 
1977 and diagnosed chronic lumbar sprain, extensive degenerative 
disease of thJ spine, functional overlay, obesity and hypertension. 
They found her condition to be medically stationary; claimant was 
unable to ret~rn to her former employment but she could do other 
types of workt e.g., domestic work which claimant has done in the 
past. They said she did not need the Division of Vocational Re-

' habilitation•~ services. It was their opinion that claimant's re-
sidual disability as a result of her August 1976 injury was mild . 

-267-

MAY 3, 1978

L NELLA R  T, CLAIMANT
Bailey, Welch,'Bruun & Green,

Claimant's Atty.
Cheney & Kelley, Defense Atty.
Rec^uest for Review by Employer

WCB CASE N . 77 4071

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
The employer seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which found claimant to be permanently and totally disabled. The
employer contends this award is excessive.

Claimant, now 50 years old,while employed as a laborer in
a lumber mill sustained a compensable injury to her back on August
4, 1976 when she stepped down 1 to 1-1/3 fsefe  ff 2 Chain and ex­perienced low back pain and right leg pain immediately. Her injury
was diagnosed as a lumbosacral strain with sciatic neuralgia. Claim­
ant received conservative treatment for her injury.

A Determination  rder, dated December 8, 1976, awarded
claimant 32° for' 10% unscheduled low back disability.

asthma.
Claimant is overweight and suffers from hypertension and

Dr. Crosby reported in December 1976 that claimant complained
of pain across her back and down her right leg which prevented her
from working at her job as a sorter. He noted claimant was suffer­
ing from depression which he related to claimant's industrial injury.

Claimant was scheduled for a myelogram on March 16, 1977,
but canceled her appointment.

In April 1977 Dr. White felt claimant would be unable to
perform any hard, physical work due to her industrial injury and
respiratory disease. He was of the opinion that claimant, because
of her age and physical disabilities, could not find any employment
in the area in which she lives even if she was retrained. Dr. Voiss,
in May 1977, concurred with Dr. White's opinions.

The  rthopaedic Consultants examined claimant in May of
1977 and diagnosed chronic lumbar sprain, extensive degenerative
disease of the spine, functional overlay, obesity and hypertension.
They found her condition to be medically stationary; claimant was
unable to return to her former employment but she could do othertypes of work) e.g., domestic work which claimant has done in the
past. They said she did not need the Division of Vocational Re­
habilitation's services. It was their opinion that claimant's re­
sidual disability as a result of her August 1976 injury was mild.

267- -

-

I 

I 

  



        
           

         
          

              
            

        
          

             
      

            
            
            

           

         
        

           
      

            
            

  
          

          
            

            
         

         
            
            

      

        
           

           

        
         

            
           

       

Second Determination Order, dated June 17, 1977, award­

ed claimant an additional 16° for?~ ~n~~n~Guled low back disabil~ 
ity. -

Dr. Renwick reported in September 1977 claimant could not 
resume the type of strenuous work she previously had been doing. 
He felt she could perform a lighter type of work as long as she 
was not required to be on her feet for long periods of time. 

Claimant has an ~tgntn ~.~Qe edUGation with no additional 
specialized training. Her work experience has been working on a 
farm, in a restaurant, in grocery stores as a butcher and at the 
lunch counter and in a lumber mill. 

Claimant has a constant pain in her low back and each leg 
for which she takes medication, which dulls her pain. She can remain 
in one position for only about 15 minutes without needing to change 
positions. She has not worked since her injury and has not sought 
WOJ;~ 1 

The Referee found claimant to be permanently and totally 
disab·led because.the totality of the evidence showed claimant suf­
fered both physical and emotional disability and had no hope of suc­
cessfully obtaining vocational rehabilitation. He concluded claim­
ant was unable to gain and to hold suitable gainful employment in 
the general labor market on a regular basis and was therefore an 
"odd-lot" permanent total. 

The Roard, after de novo review, finds claimant is not per­
manently and totally disabled. The doctors who have treated claimant 
agree that she is unable to return to her former occupation; however, 
the weight of the medical evidence shows that claimant is able to 
perform lighter and less physically demanding occupations and has 
the work experience in these areas. Additionally, claimant has 
turned. down lighter jobs simply because she did not feel she could 
perform them. There is no evidence that she could not perform these 
jobs satisfactorily other than claimant 1 s own feelings. 

The Board concludes that although claimant is not per­
manently and totally disabled, she has suffered a greater loss of 
wage earning capacity than that for which she has been previously 
awarded. 

ORDER 

The Referee's order, dated November 16, 1977, is modified. 

Claimant is hereby granted an award of compensation equal 
to 208° for 65% unscheduled low back disability. This is in lieu 
of the award of permanent total disability granted by the Referee's 
order which in all other_respects is affirmed. 

-268-

• 

A Second Determination  rder, dated June 17, 1977, award­
ed claimant an additional 16° for 5^ ynSChSdUlGd l W bdCK diSSbU^
ity.

Dr. Renwick reported in September 1977 claimant could not
resume the type of strenuous work she previously had been doing.
He felt she could perform a lighter type of work as long as she
was not required to be on her feet for long periods of time.

Claimant has an eighth gtsds eflucatlon With H additional
specialized training. Her work experience has been working on a
farm, in a restaurant, in grocery stores as a butcher and at the
lunch counter and in a lumber mill.

Claimant has a constant pain in her low back and each leg
for which she takes medication, which dulls her pain. She can remain
in one position for only about 15 minutes without needing to change
positions. She has not worked since her injury and has not sought

The Referee found claimant to be permanently and totally
disabled because.the totality of the evidence showed claimant suf­
fered both physical and emotional disability and had no hope of suc­
cessfully obtaining vocational rehabilitation. He concluded claim­
ant was unable to gain and to hold suitable gainful employment in
the general labor market on a regular basis and was therefore an
"odd-lot" permanent total.

The Board, after de novo review, finds claimant is not per­
manently and totally disabled. The doctors who have treated claimant
agree that she is unable to return to her former occupation; however,
the weight of the medical evidence shows that claimant is able to
perform lighter and less physically demanding occupations and has
the work experience in these areas. Additionally, claimant has
turned, down lighter jobs simply because she did not feel she could
perform them. There is no evidence that she could not perform these
jobs satisfactorily other than claimant's own feelings.

The Board concludes that although claimant is not per­
manently and totally disabled, she has suffered a greater loss of
wage earning capacity than that for which she has been previously
awarded.

 RDER
ThG RefQrGG's order, dated November 1^, 1977, is modified.
Claimant is hereby granted an award of compensation equal

to 208° for 65% unscheduled low back disability. This is in lieu
of the award of permanent total disability granted by the Referee's
order which in all other respects is affirmed.

268- -



 
    

  

      

         
               
            

         
            
      

         
          
       

          
          
            
           

             
          
              

          
            

           
          

            
         
                   
           

    
            
            

        
          

            
         

 
          

                       
          

lcLAIM No. GA 110·939 MAY 3, 1978 
I 

MELVIN VEELLE, l CLAIMANT 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Own Motion Ord~r 

I 

Clai~ant suffered an industrial injury·to his left leg 
and ankle in 1958 and was off work for a period of about a year 
and a half to two years before returning to the logging occupation. 
Claimant's clatm was closed, his aggravation rights have expired, 
and he now see~s own motion relief from the Board pursuant to its 
own MO~io~ jur~gdiotion grant@d by ORS 656,,76, 

The State Accident Insurance Fund has been furnished all 
of the medicals which are availaqle; the records are incomplete, 
many of the old records having been destroyed. 

I 

Claimant has been treated by several doctors and at the 
present time is being treated by Dr. Hardiman, an orthopedic sur­
geon. On Apri~ 3, 1978 Dr. Hardiman stated that it would be nec­
ess~ry to Ferfprm surgery to remove a hyper~rophic ~one ~pur on 
the talus which has been present for some time and is pat~£ul afid 
has interferedl with claimant's ability to work as a logger. Claim­
ant was· to be ·aami tted to the hospital for removal of the exosto-
s is. · I 

I 
On J;anuary 10, 197 8, Dr. Hardiman had advised the Fund 

that the x-rays confirmed that the pain on the dorsal aspect of 
claimant's an~le was caused by this bony prominence and should be 
removed. He thought this accounted for a large amount of claim­
ant's symptomd; claimant had a history of having had an injury td. ,~ 
his leg which !required considerable treatment including planing · 
and bone graftinij, Tn~~ present condition developed subsequent to 
that and· prob~bly is the true etiology. Dr. Hardiman expressed 
his. opinion that inasmuch as the former problem was covered, the 
present problem also should be. 

rhe!Fund responded on April. 13, 1978, saying they had no 
objection to ieopening claimant's claim for the left leg injury of 
1958. I · 

TheiBoard concludes, after reading the medical reports, that 
claimant's pr~sent problem is related directly to his 1958 industrial 
injury and th~t there is justification for the reopening of his claim 
for the surge~y proposed to be done by Dr. Hardiman. 

I 

I ORDER 

I 
Cla~mant's claim for an industrial injury, identified as 

Claim No. GA 710939, is hereby remanded to the State Accident· Insur­
ance_Fund forjacceptance_and for the payment of compensation, as . 
provided by law, commencing on the date claimant enters the hospi-

-269-

#

MELVIN VEELLE,iCLAIMANT
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 wn Motion  rder

SAIFICLAIM N . GA 710939 MAY 3, 1978

Claimant suffered an industrial injury to his left leg
and ankle in 1958 and was off work for a period of about a year
and a half to two years before returning to the logging occupation
Claimant's claim was closed, his aggravation rights have expired,
and he now seeks own motion relief from the Board pursuant to its
own wfltioh jurisdiction granted by  RS 65612781

The State Accident Insurance Fund has been furnished all
of the medicals which are available; the records are incomplete,
many of the old records having been destroyed.

Claimant has been treated by several doctors and at the
present time is being treated by Dr. Hardiman, an orthopedic sur­
geon.  n April 3, 1973 Dr. Hardiman stated that it would be nec­
essary to perform surgery to remove a hypertrophic bone spur on
the talus which has been present for some time and is pdihful and
has interfered' with claimant's ability to work as a logger. Claim­
ant was- to be admitted to the hospital for removal of the exosto­sis. ’

1 n January 10, 1978, Dr. Hardiman had advised the Fund
that the x-rays confirmed that the pain on the dorsal aspect of
claimant's ankle was caused by this bony prominence and should be
removed. He thought this accounted for a large amount of claim­
ant's symptoms; claimant had a history of having had an injury to',
his leg which jrequired considerable treatment including planing
and bone grdfbingi This present condition developed subsequent tothat and probably is the true etiology. Dr. Hardiman expressed
his opinion that inasmuch as the former problem was covered, the
present problem also should be.

■ The Fund responded on April. 13, 1978, saying they had no
objection to reopening claimant's claim for the left leg injury of1958.

ThejBoard concludes, after reading the medical reports, that
claimant's present problem is related directly to his 1958 industrial
injury and that there is justification for the reopening of his claim
for the surgery proposed to be done by Dr. Hardiman.

 ORDER
i . .claimant's claim for an industrial injury, identified as

Claim No. GA 710939, is hereby remanded to the State Accident' Insur­ance Fund for I acceptance and for the payment of compensation, as
provided by Ic.w, commencing on the date claimant enters the hospi-

269- -

I 

  

I 

I 

• 



             
        

     
    
    
    
  

    

       
          

          
        
            
           
         
            

    

          
          
            
               

              
           

        
          

        
  

        
          

         
    

       
         

          
        
 

        
       

       
       

            
        

for the surgery proposed by Dr. Hardiman and until the claim is 
again closed pursuant to the provi~~9n~ gf ORB 656.275. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-4928 MAY 4, 19 78 

BURNICE L. BROWN, CLAIMANT 
Ringle & Herndon, Claimant's Atty. 
Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson & 

Schwabe, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

The claimant seeks review by the Board of the Referee's 
order affirming the Determination Order dated July 27, 1977 which 
had granted claimant compensation for temporary total disability 
from September 9, 1976 through June 27, 1977 bu.t no compensation 
for permanent partial disability in addition to that granted by the 
first Determination Order dated April fl, 1974 whereby claimant re­
ceived 48° for 15% unscheduled low back disability and 7.5° for 5% 
loss of his right leg. ' 

Claimant is a 39-year-old workman who has less than a 
full high school education. He sustained a compensable injury on 
June 4, 1973 while employed as a warehouseman at a wheat storage 
elevator. The ladder he was on slipped and he fell 8 to 10 feet to 
the floor striking his head on a steel brace on the way down and 
landing flat on his back on the cement floor. The initial diag­
nosis was "possible concussion". Subsequently, he was hospitalized 
for a myelogram which was negative. Dr. Raaf, a neurosurgeon, 
stated all of the diagnostic procedures were essentially negative 
f6r objecllve palhology. 

In November 1973 claimant was evaluated at the Disabil­
ity Prevention Center where it was concluded that claimant had re­
covered entirely from any post-concussion syndrome and no evidence 
of brain damage was found. 

The psychological evaluation revealed claimant was within 
an average intellectual level and was experiencing moderate anxiety 
with moderate depression, but claimant would not have any serious 
permanent psychological disability if he could be successfully re­
habilitated vocationally. 

The Back Evaluation Clinic concluded claimant had a 
chronic lumbosacral strain with residual neuropathy involving 
his right leg; a lighter job was recommended. 

• 

Claimant's claim was initially closed by the Determin­
ation Order of April 4, 1974 and was reopened in October 1974, 
after an examination by Dr. Berselli, an orthopedic physician. ti 

-2 70-

tal for the surgery proposed by Dr. Hardiman and until the claim is
again closed pursuant to the provisions Qf  RS 656.270.

WCB CASE N . 77-4928 MAY 4, 1978
BURNICE L. BR WN, CLAIMANT
Ringle & Herndon, Claimant's Atty.
Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson &

Schwabe, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. ^
The claimant seeks review by the Board of the Referee's

order affirming the Determination  rder dated July 27, 1977 which
had granted claimant compensation for temporary total disability
from September 9, 1976 through June 27 , 1977 bu.t no compensation
for permanent partial disability in addition to that granted by the
first Determination  rder dated April 4, 1974 whereby claimant re­
ceived 48° for 15% unscheduled low back disability and 7.5° for 5%
loss of his right leg.

Claimant is a 39-year-old workman who has less than a
full high school education. He sustained a compensable injury on
June 4, 1973 while employed as a warehouseman at a wheat storage
elevator. The ladder he was on slipped and he fell 8 to 10 feet to
the floor striking his head on a steel brace on the way down and
landing flat on his back on the cement floor. The initial diag­
nosis vas "possible concussion". Subsequently, he was hospitalized
for a myelogram which was negative. Dr. Raaf, a neurosurgeon,
stated all of the diagnostic procedures were essentially negative
for oLjective pathology.

In November 1973 claimant was evaluated at the Disabil­
ity Prevention Center where it was concluded that claimant had re­
covered entirely from any post-concussion syndrome and no evidence
of brain damage was found.

The psychological evaluation revealed claimant was within
an average intellectual level and was experiencing moderate anxiety
with moderate depression, but claimant would not have any serious
permanent psychological disability if he could be successfully re­
habilitated vocationally.

The Back Evaluation Clinic concluded claimant had a
chronic lumbosacral strain with residual neuropathy involving
his right leg; a lighter job was recommended.

Claimant's claim was initially closed by the Determin­
ation  rder of April 4, 1974 and was reopened in  ctober 1974,
after an examination by Dr. Berselli, an orthopedic physician.

270'

#

-

I 



         
        

        
         
                    
        

                     
          
            
   

         
       

          
        
            

         
           
          

          
        

           
          

          
          

       
          
      

         
        

           
          

         
            
      

        
         
          

          
          
             

           
            

          
         

        
           

November 1974 claimant was examined by Dr. Stainsby, 
I . • 

a neurosurgeon". A repeat myelograrn was ·negative. In February 
1975 claimant consulted Dr. Hazel, another orthopedic physician, 
who, in April ~975, performed an exploratory surgery involving 
L3-4, L4-5, and L5-Sl. The final diagnosis was "sciatica, etio­
logy of which is' unknown;'. Dr. Hazel thought that despite the 
normal myelograms claimant had enough back symptomatology to war-
rant exploralibn of th~ ~pinJl canal and in late Apri1 ~~7~ h~ 
performed a three-level exploration on the right. At first claim­
ant showed mar.ked improvement, however, later he had increasing back 
and leg sympto'ms and was almost as uncomfortable as he had been 
prior to the s~rgery. 

i 
Dr.: Hazel recommended that claimant be evaluated at the 

Portland Pain 1Center, Their initial impression included mechani-
cal low back ~ain with fi6 gvidGilCQ of n@rV~ root oornpre~~iQn, 
poor body mechanics, and a questionable motivation for rehabili­
tation. Claimant had full range of motion of his neck, his back 
and both uppei and lower extremities. He terminated his enroll­
ment at Portland Pain Center before he had completed the entire 
course. His claim was again closed by Determination Order dated 
July 7, 1976 with!an award of compensation for temporary total 
disability frqm October 18, 1974 through April 29, 1976. 

' 
In [the fall of 1976 claimant w~s exa~ined by Dr. Daniel-

son, a neur6su¥g~8~, who QUQpQCt~d a cervical dloG QfiQ p~rformed 
another myelogram covering the cervical and lumbar areas. It was 
essentially negative and Dr. Danielson was unable to explain from 
a medical examination and diagnostic standpoint claimant's com­
plaints; he concluded that claimant was in need of psychological 
support and direction in becoming vocationally re-established. 

InlNoverober 1976 claimant was examined by Dr. Quan, a 
psychiatrist.: Dr. Quan felt that claimant's psychopathology ·did 
not preclude his ability to work; the anxiety portion of the psy­
chopathology &as thought to be secondary to the industrial injury 
but would notlbe permanent if claimant should have physical recov­
ery or be able to resume fulfilling employment.. Dr. Quan felt it 
was doubtful that psychotherapy could help claimant. · 

I 
. In)Decembe~ 1976 claimant was evaluated by Dr. Robinson 

who diagnosed1a chronic lumbar strain, cervical sprain and strain 
by history, with recent exacerbation, cause unknown. He noted a ' 

• I • • 
conversion reaction and tension state and concluded that some of 
the testing results were unreliable. He felt claimant could return 
to certain tyres of work or to his schooling if he were so motivated. 

. . InlMay 1977 claimant was again seen at the Portland Pain 
~l.1.~1c by Dr.,Sere7 who felt that some of the testing procedures 
indic~ted tha~ claimant had not been following through with his 
exer~.1.~e.pro~fam and that he continued to demonstrate decreased 
sensitivity in the legs without a clear-cut dermatomal pattern. 
Dr. Seres was doubtful that claimant would continue to work for a 

-271-

m

In November 1974 claimant was examined by Dr. Stainsby,
a neurosurgeon: A repeat myelogram was negative. In February
1975 claimant consulted Dr. Hazel, another orthopedic physician,
who, in April 1975, performed an exploratory surgery involving
L3-4, L4-5, and L5-S1. The final diagnosis was "sciatica, etio­logy of which is unknown". Dr. Hazel thought that despite the
normal myelograms claimant had enough back symptomatology to war­
rant exploration 6£ the spinal oanal and In late April 1575 heperformed a three-level exploration on the right. At first claim­
ant showed marked improvement, however, later he had increasing back
and leg symptoms and was almost as uncomfortable as he had been
prior to the surgery.

Dr.' Hazel recommended that claimant be evaluated at the
Portland Pain jCenter. Their initial impression included mechani-
cal low Lack pa n w th Ro evidoR Q  f neive root G itipressicn,
poor body mechanics, and a questionable motivation for rehabili­
tation. Claimant had full range of motion of his neck, his back
and both upper and lower extremities. He terminated his enroll­
ment at Portland Pain Center before he had completed the entire
course. His claim was again closed by Determination  rder dated
July 7, 1976 with'an award of compensation for temporary total
disability from  ctober 18, 1974 through April 29, 1976.

In the fall of 1976 claimant was examined by Dr. Daniel-
son, 'a neur6su5*§S8R, Wh BUSpQCtid a CerVlGal fllBG 311(3 performed
another myelo<^ram covering the cervical and lumbar areas. It was
essentially negative and Dr. Danielson was unable to explain from
a medical examination and diagnostic standpoint claimant's com­
plaints; he cpncluded that claimant was in need of psychological
support and direction in becoming vocationally re-established.

In^November 1976 claimant was examined by Dr, Quan, a
psychiatrist.I Dr. Quan felt that claimant's psychopathology did
not preclude his ability to work; the anxiety portion of the psy­
chopathology was thought to be secondary to the industrial injury
but would not|be permanent if claimant should have physical recov­
ery or be able to resume fulfilling employment. Dr. Quan felt it
was doubt'ful that psychotherapy could help claimant.

In|December 1976 claimant was evaluated by Dr. Robinson
who diagnosed!a chronic lumbar strain, cervical sprain and strain,
by history, with recent exacerbation, cause unknown. He noted a
conversion reaction and tension state and concluded that some of
the testing results were unreliable. He felt claimant could return
to certain types of work or to his schooling if he were so motivated.

In May 1977 claimant was again seen at the Portland Pain
Clinic by Dr. Seres who felt that some of jthe testing procedures
indicated that claimant had not been following through with his
exercise program and that he continued to demonstrate decreased
sensitivity in the legs without a clear-cut dermatomal pattern.
Dr, Seres was doubtful that claimant would continue to work for a

271- -

I 



                        
           

       
         

          
        

         
                        

            
            

            
           
              

              
                       
      

         
           

           
            

       
           

           

         
             

         
         
             
          
    

        
           

              
            

           
            

            

          
        

          
           
          

     

pQriod or !iffl~ ~t any type of work based on his lack of will­
ingness to deal with his problem on a more constructive basis. 

On July 27, 1977 the claim was again closed by the Deter­
mination Order upon which claimant requested the hearing. 

The Referee found that during the course of claimant's 
claim, he had been worked with by the Disabili~y Prevention Divi­
sion, the Vocational Rehabilitation Division and the International 
Rehabilitation Associates, Inc. In March 1974 he. had started a 
£9~~-mQnth GOUIBe of 5mull @ngin~ IQpair whioh hg ai~~O~tinued in 
June. In July 1974 he started a course to teach him to be an auto 
parts counter man; after a period of time he also discontinued this. 
Claimant worked as a security guard during the summer of 1976, a 
job which involved riding about in an automobile 8-10 hours a day 
but discontinued that job because it caused increased pain in his 
back. He went to work as a security guard for G.I. Joe's on a 
job which required standing on his feet 8 hours a day and he had 
to quit because it a55rav~t~Q ni~ ba~K pain, Claimant t@stifi@g 
that he has constant pain in his low back which radiates down into 
both legs and he has frequent headaches. 

The Referee found that claimant was not a credible wit-
ness; he had a very poor recollection of dates, times, places, etc. 
He found that some of the medical examiners reported claimant was 
a poor historian and it was difficult to determine the truth of 
what claimant said because Qf tn~ tnvQno1otenGieo, He found that 
claimant was not credible and therefore, much of the medical evidence,4i 
based upon history related by claimant, also must be considered not -
credible. 

The Referee found that claimant didn't do much of any­
thing and spent most of his time at home lying down or sitting 
watching television. The Referee also noted that with the excep­
tion of about 11 months claimant received compensation for tempor­
ary total disability from the date of his ·injury to June 27, 1977 
and such compensation was not much le~~ \h~n n~; ta~e-home pay at 
the time of the injury. 

The Referee's opinion was that claimant didn't have 
much of a wage earning capacity prior to his industrial injury; 
claimant thought a job paying $3 an hour was a high paid job. The 
Referee also found that at the time of the injury claimant had 
been employed for about four or five weeks doing general labor; 
he wondered why, if claimant had so much experience as an auto 
mechanic, he hadn't been working in that capacity a·t a much h:i.gher 
wage. 

The Referee stated that if he was to increase claimant's 
permanent partial disq.bility award, he would be rewarding claim­
ant for his almost complete .lack of motivation. He found claim­
ant was a great starter but a poor finisher, that he had manipul-
ative abilities'and that he had been utilizing that talent in seek- ·­
ing to get a greater award. 

-272-

long pQrlod of tins at any type of work based on his lack of will­ingness to deal with his problem on a more constructive basis.
 n July 27, 1977 the claim was again closed by the Deter­

mination  rder upon which claimant requested the hearing.
The Referee found that during the course of claimant's

claim, he had been worked with by the Disability Prevention Divi­
sion, the Vocational Rehabilitation Division and the International
Rehabilitation Associates, Inc. In March 1974 he. had started a
foys-rasnth course of small §ngine repair which he digessMihued mJune. In July 1974 he started a course to teach him to be an auto
parts counter man; after a period of time he also discontinued this.
Claimant worked as a security guard during the summer of 1976, a
job which involved riding about in an automobile 8-10 hours a day
but discontinued that job because it caused increased pain in his
back. He went to work as a security guard for G.I. Joe's on a
job which required standing on his feet 8 hours a day and he had
to quit because it aggrava^^a hiS feacK pdilli Gldilliant testifiesthat he has constant pain in his low back which radiates down into
both legs and he has frequent headaches.

The Referee found that claimant was not a credible wit­
ness; he had a very poor recollection of dates, times, places, etc.
He found that some of the medical examiners reported claimant was
a poor historian and it was difficult to determine the truth of
what claimant said because iflC nSiStenCieSi HC f Und that
claimant was not credible and therefore, much of the medical evidence,
based upon history related by claimant, also must be considered not
credible.

The Referee found that claimant didn't do much of any­
thing and spent most of his time at home lying down or sitting
watching television. The Referee also noted that with the excep­
tion of about 11 months claimant received compensation for tempor­
ary total disability from the date of his injury to June 27, 1977
and such compensation was not much less hiiS tSKS~h mG pflY dt
the time of the injury.

The Referee's opinion was that claimant didn't have
much of a wage earning capacity prior to his industrial injury;
claimant thought a job paying $3 an hour was a high paid job. The
Referee also found that at the time of the injury claimant had
been employed for about four or five weeks doing general labor;
he wondered why, if claimant had so much experience as an auto
mechanic, he hadn't been working in that capacity at a much higher
wage.

The Referee stated that if he was to increase claimant's
permanent partial disability award, he would be rewarding claim­
ant for his almost complete .lack of motivation. He found claim­
ant was a great^starter but a poor finisher, that he had manipul­
ative abilities'and that he had been utilizing that talent in seek­
ing to get a greater award.

272
m

- -



        
            

         
          

          
           

 

                  
          
           
            
               
               

         
                      
          
            

          
          
          

              
  

                 
          

          

        
          

         
                      

             
            

           
             

   
 

                     
          

          
              
            
            
            
  

I 
I 

I 

Th~ Referee concluded that claimant had made little ef­
fort, in spit~ of a great deal of opportunity, to improve either 
his physical situation or his educational level,that claimant had 
been adequately compensated for his disability by the awards for 
permanent disability made by the first Determination Order and the 
additional awards for time loss made by the second and third Deter­
mination Orde:ts. 

i 
I 
I 

The Board, on de novp review, finds substantial medical 
evidence thaticlaimant has suffered a greater physical impairment 
than the Referee concluded that he had. Additionally, it is evi­
dent that thete are many jobs which claimant could have performed 
before his injury that he cannot now do. It is difficult to be­
lieve that a man could fall 8 to 10 feet striking his head on a 
steel brace on the way and landing flat on his back on a cement floor 
and not suffer substantial physical impairment. Dr. Hazel reported 
that in spitelof the fact that the myelograms had.been normal claim­
ant had enough back symptomatology to warrant ~xploration of this 
srinal canal and he performed a three-level exploration. The disc 
spaces were n9ted to be intact and none of the angular ligament~ 
were incised ~or was any disc materially extracted; the only pos­
sible explanation is that claimant was extremely lucky. After t~e 
surgery claimant had initial improvement but within the passage·of 
a few months his back and leg symptoms were as severe as prior t~ 
the surgery. ; 

I 

Th~ Back Evaluation Clinic recommended a lighter type 
job for claimant, Moot of the Q99tors who examined and/or treated 
claimant fauna a chronic lumbosacral strain which was job related 
and .obviously:will curtail to some extent claimant's wage earning 
capacity. 

The Board does not quite understand the Referee's 
statement that claimant didn't have much of a wage earning capa­
city prior tolthe industrial injury. This should not be consid­
ered in the evaluation of claimant's loss of potential wage earn­
ing capacity.I At the time of the injury claimant was not working 
as an auto mechanic which possibly would have paid him a higher wage 
than manual lkbor; however, it is quite possible that there was no 
employment avhilable to claimant as an auto mechanic at the time 
he was injured, therefore, he was doing all he could to earn a live­
lihood at that time. ,~ 

There is no evidence that an increase in claimant's award 
for permanent: partial disability would be, in effect, a reward for 
his complete ~ack of motivation. To the contrary, the evidence in­
dicates that claimant has tried several types of employment. True, 
he has not la~ted very long at any of them, however, there is nothing 
to indicate that claimant quit these jobs simply because he was tired 
of working; there is no evidence that he was giving false testimony 
when he stated that he had to quit because these jobs exacerbated 
his· back painl. 

-273-

'm
The Referee concluded that claimant had made little ef­

fort, in spite of a great deal of opportunity, to improve either
his physical situation or his educational level,that claimant had
been adequately compensated for his disability "by the awards for
permanent disability made by the first Determination  rder and the
additional awards for time loss made by the second and third Deter­
mination  rders.

The Board, on de novo review, finds substantial medicalevidence that' claimant has suffered a greater physical impairment
than the Referee concluded that he had. Additionally, it is evi­
dent that there are many jobs which claimant could have performed
before his injury that he cannot now do. It is difficult to be­
lieve that a man could fall 8 to 10 feet striking his head on a
steel brace on the way and landing flat on his back on a cement floor
and not suffer substantial physical impairment. Dr. Hazel reported
that in spite of the fact that the myelograms had'been normal claim­ant had enough back symptomatology to warrant exploration of this
spinal canal and he performed a three-level exploration. The disc
spaces were noted to be intact and none of the angular ligaM^htS
were incised nor was any disc materially extracted; the only pos­
sible explanation is that claimant was extremely lucky. After the
surgery claimant had initial improvement but within the passage of
a few months his back and leg symptoms were as severe as prior to
the surgery.

The Back Evaluation Clinic recommended a lighter typejob for claimhnti Most of the who examined and/or treated
claimant found a chronic lumbosacral strain which was job related
and pbviouslyi will curtail to some extent claimant's wage earning
capacity,

The Board does not quite understand the Referee’s
statement that claimant didn't have much of a wage earning capa­
city prior to|the industrial injury. This should not be consid­
ered in the evaluation of claimant's loss of potential wage earn­ing capacity.I At the time of the injury claimant was not working
as an auto mechanic which possibly would have paid him a higher wage
than manual labor; however, it is quite possible that there was no
employment available to claimant as an auto mechanic at the time
he was injured, therefore, he was doing all he could to earn a live­
lihood at that time.

I \

There is no evidence that an increase in claimant's awardfor permanent' partial disability would be, in effect, a reward for
his complete lack of motivation. To the contrary, the evidence in­
dicates that claimant has tried several types of employment. True,
he has not lasted very long at any of them, however, there is nothing
to indicate that claimant quit these jobs simply because he was tired
of working; there is no evidence that he was giving false testimony
when he state! that he had to quit because these jobs exacerbated
his back pain.

273- -

iI 

I 

I 
; 

I 



         
           
                      

              

         
             
           

            
             

          
 

         
           

           
       

        
              

         
         

     
   
     
    
    

      

         
       

          
            
         

         

       
            

       

contends that he has frequent headaches. That is 
not an unusual result of his industrial injury; claimant struck his 
head on a steel brace at the time he fei1 t,~m the ladder. ClaimJnt • 
also has problems bending, stooping and twisting, all activities 
required by the jobs which he was able to do prior to his industrial 
injury. 

Based on the foregoing findings, the Board concludes that 
claimant is entitled to an award of 96° for 30% unscheduled low back 
disability to adequately comrensate him for tht~ lgij5 of wage earn~ 
ing capacity. The Board further concludes that the award of 5% for 
loss of the right leg truly represents the loss of function of that 
leg. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated November 22, 1977, is mod­
ified. 

Claimant is awarded 48° for 15% unscheduled low back dis­
ability. This award shall be in addition to the awards of compensa­
tion granted to claimant by the Determination Orders dated April 4, 
1974, July 7, 1976 and July 27, 1977. 

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attorney's 
fee for his services at Board review the sum equal to 25% of the 
additional compensation awarded claimant by this order, payable out 
of such increased compensation as paid, not to exceed $2,300. iJt, 

WCB CASE NO. 77-2281 MAY 4, 1978 

LOUIS R. BRUNO, CLAIMANT 
Flinn, Lake & Brown, Claimant's Atty. 
Keith D. Skelton, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Employer 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

The employer seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which granted claimant compensation for permanent total disability. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated November 17, 1977, is 
affirmed. 

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in 
the amount of $350, payable by the carrier. 

-274-

Claimant contends that he has frequent headaches. That is
not an unusual result of his industrial injury; claimant struck his
head on a steel brace at the time he fell ftam ladder. Claimantalso has problems bending, stooping and twisting, all activities
required by the jobs which he was able to do prior to his industrial
injury.

Based on the foregoing findings, the Board concludes that
claimant is entitled to an award of 96° for 30% unscheduled low back
disability to adequately compensate him for tl^ig l9S5  f Wd^C £drn~
ing capacity. The Board further concludes that the award of 5% for
loss of the right leg truly represents the loss of function of that
leg.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated November 22, 1977, is mod­

ified .

Claimant is awarded 48° for 15% unscheduled low back dis­
ability. This award shall be in addition to the awards of compensa­
tion granted to claimant by the Determination  rders dated April 4,
1974, July 7, 1976 and July 27, 1977.

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attorney’s
fee for his services at Board review the sum equal to 25% of the
additional compensation awarded claimant by this order, payable out
of such increased compensation as paid, not to exceed $2,300.

WCB CASE N . 77-2281 MAY 4, 1978
L UIS R. BRUN , CLAIM/^T
Flinn, Lake & Brown, Claimant's Atty.
Keith D. Skelton, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Employer

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.

The employer seeks Board review of the Referee’s order
which granted claimant compensation for permanent total disability.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated November 17, 1977, is

affirmed.
Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­

ney’s fee for his services in connection with this Board review in
the amount of $350, payable by the carrier.

274
m

- -



   

         
     
     

   

      
         

      
  

          
            
         

 
          

       
            

       

      
     

    
    

      
                 

 
         

            
         

 
          

 

I 
WCB CASE NO. 77-2316 

; 

VERNON A. BRYSON, CLAIMANT 
Coons & Ande rsdn, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by the SAIF 

MAY 4, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

The ~tate Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review of 
the R~te.ee I ij ~:;i;-;;1~. wh~ch granted claimant compensation for perman­
ent total disatiility. 

The ,Board, after de nova review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by .this reference, is made a part her~of. 

i 
ORDER 

finned. 
The ~rder of the Referee, dated December 29, 1977, is af-

I 

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor-
ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in 
the amount of $350, payable by the Fund. 

I 

WCB CASE NO. 77-3715 
I 

i 
DONALD BURLESON, CLAIMANT 
Benton Flaxel, 'Claimant's Atty. 
gAIP, Legal gervices, Befense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

I 
Reviewed by Board Members 

MAY 4, 1978 

Wilson and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which' affirmed !the carrier's denial of his claim for an occupa­
tional disease,' 

The!Board, after de nova review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Or4er of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

I 

finned. 

I 
I I ORDER 

I 
Therorder of the Referee, dated December 2, 1977, is af-

-275-

,MAY 4, 19 78

VERN N A. BRYS N, CLAIMANTCoons & Anderson, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by the SAIF

WCB CASE N . 77-2316

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review of

thS RSfSfSS'S granted claimant compensation for perman­
ent total disability.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

,  RDER
The jorder of the Referee, dated December 29, 1977, is af­

firmed.

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in
the amount of $350/ payable by the Fund.

WCB CASE N . 77-3715 MAY 4, 1978
D NALD BURLES N, CLAIMANTBenton Flaxel,'Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Serv ces, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's orderwhich affirmed!the carrier's denial of his claim for an occupa­

tional disease.
The|Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the

 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which, is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

I  RDER
The lorder of the Referee, dated December 2, 1977, is af­

firmed.

275“

! 

II 

’ 

< 

-



  
    

    
    
    

      
       

         
           

         
           

         
        

           
            
           

          
          

            
          
           
             
            
           
            
     

         
          

          
          

        
           
           

        
           
          
           

       
           

           
          
         

       
           
           
         

      CASE NO. 77-571-B MAY 4, 19-78 

CLARENCE CARROLLr CLAIMANT • 
Dye & Olson, Claimant's Atty. 
Cheney & Kelley, Defense Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Employer 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

The employer, K-Mart Corporation, and its carrier, re­
quested Board review of the Referee's order which: (1) affirmed 
the State Acci~~ni !ni~.~n~~ fYnQ'fi denial on January 24; 1977 of 
claimant's claim; (2) set aside the Determination Order dated Feb­
ruary 2, 1977 because claimant's condition was not at that time 
medically stationary and stated said Determination Order did not 
qualify as an initiating event for claimant's aggrav.ation rights; 
(3) remanded claimant's claim for his back condition as of December 
10, 1976 and following to the employer and its carrier for payment 
of compensation, as provided by law, until the claim is closed 
pursuant to ORS 656.268; (4) ordered the employer and its carrier 
to make such necessary monetary adjustments with the Fund to reim-
burse it £or any compensation lt has paid claimant pursuant to a 
.307 order issued on February 1, 1977; (5) ordered the employer . 
and its carrier •to pay claimant as additional compensation, by way 
of a penalty, an amount equal to 25% of $36; (6) ordered the employer 
and its carrier to pay claimant's attorney the sum of $9, pursuant Q. 
to ORS 656.262(8) and 656.382; and (7) ordered the employer and W 
its carrier to pay claimant's attorney as a reasonable fee the sum 
of $1,000, pursuant to ORS 656.386. 

T~~ ~Qi~ !ijij~~ ~i wb~tb~. tbe ~la~mant'5 olaim for an 
incident which occurred on December 10, 1976 is the responsibility 
of K-Mart and its carrier or the responsibility of Oregon Insti­
tute of Technology and its carrier, the State Accident Insurance 
Fund. 

Claimant first suffered an industrial injury on August 
15, 1975 while employed for K-Mart. This claim was accepted and 
was closed by a Determination Order entered on February 2, 1977 
whereby claimant was awarded compensation for temporary total dis­
ability from August 18, 1975 through September 26, 1976, less time 
worked, and- 16° for 5% unscheduled low back disability. Subsequently, 
claimant filed a claim for an alleged accident occurrin1 on December 
10, 1976 when claimant was employed by OIT. 

claimant was 51 years old at the time he suffered the 
compensable injury to his low back in August 1975; he was destroy­
ing furniture by throwing it overhead against a dumpster. The in­
jury was diagnosed as an acute traumatic thoracolumbar, lumbar, lum­
bosacral sprain, with myofascitis and paravertebral muscle splint­
ing. On July 23, 1976, Dr. Laubengay~r felt claimant was improving 
and he expected an eventual full recovery. On September 14, 1976 A 
the doctor noted that claimant was experiencing occasional back pain • 

-276-

CLARENCE CARR LL^ CLAIMANT
Dye &  lson, Claimant's Atty.
Cheney & Kelley, Defense Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Employer \

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
The employer, K-Mart Corporation, and its carrier, re­

quested Board review of the Referee's order which: (1) affirmed
the State Accident ifisvitanss fund' B denial  n January 24; 1977 of
claimant's claim; (2) set aside the Determination  rder dated Feb­
ruary 2, 1977 because claimant's condition was not at that time
medically stationary and stated said Determination  rder did not
qualify as an initiating event for claimant's aggravation rights;
(3) remanded claimant's claim for his back condition as of December
10, 1976 and following to the employer and its carrier for payment
of compensation, as provided by law, until the claim is closed
pursuant to  RS 656.268; (4) ordered the employer and its carrier
to make such necessary monetary adjustments with the Fund to reim­
burse it for any compensation it has paid claimant pursuant to a
.307 order issued on February 1, 1977; (5) ordered the employer
and its carrier to pay claimant as additional compensation, by way
of a penalty, an amount equal to 25% of $36; (6) ordered the employer
and its carrier to pay claimant's attorney the sum of $9, pursuant
to  RS 656.262(8) and 656.382; and (7) ordered the employer and
its carrier to pay claimant's attorney as a reasonable fee the sum
of $1,000, pursuant to  RS 656.386.

The soi§ i§§«? ig wtisthsc tlie claimant's claim for an
incident which occurred on December 10, 1976 is the responsibility
of K-Mart and its carrier or the responsibility of  regon Insti­
tute of Technology and its carrier, the State Accident Insurance
Fund.

Claimant first suffered an industrial injury on August
15, 1975 while employed for K-Mart. This claim was accepted and
was closed by a Determination  rder entered on February 2, 1977
whereby claimant was awarded compensation for temporary total dis­
ability from August 18, 1975 through September 26, 1976, less time
worked, and 16° for 5% unscheduled low back disability. Subsequently,
claimant filed a claim for an alleged accident occurring on December
10, 1976 when claimant was employed by  IT.

Claimant was 51 years old at the time he suffered the
compensable injury to his low back in August 1975; he was destroy­
ing furniture by throwing it overhead against a dumpster. The in­
jury was diagnosed as an acute traumatic thoracolumbar, lumbar, lum­
bosacral sprain, with myofascitis and paravertebral muscle splint­
ing.  n July 23, 1976, Dr. Laubengayer felt claimant was improving
and he expected an eventual full recovery.  n September 14, 1976
the doctor noted that claimant was experiencing occasional back pain

WCB CASE N . 77 571 B MAY 4, 1978

t

276- -

- -



         
           
           
          

           
       
          
           

     
         

                     
            
        
         
   

        
                    
          

         
           

         
          
            
          

           
            

             
                       

          
             
                        

                   
     

            
           

           
            
          

           
            
     

whic~ was assoliated with bending or attempting to do heavy work. 
He released clJimant to work as of September 27, 1976, recommending 
some type of wqrk that required. no heavy lifting or repetitive bend­
ing or stooping whi~h h~ £~le ~grg pgrrnangnt work I@§trictiono, 

i 
On October 28, 1976, claimant was seen by Dr. Scheer who 

felt claimant•• progress was satisfactory, although claim~nt contin­
ued to experierice pain in the lumbosacral junction on activity 
whi.ch restricted motion ·due to the increased pain. He felt the 
conservative treatment was affording claimant relief. 

I 
On November 23, 1976 Dr. Klump examined claimant and 

found no evide~ce of spasms of the paravertebral muscle in·the lurn-
h~~ ~~~~- Claimant had full rang@ of motion in the lumbat ~~~n~ 
on forward flexion, but on extension in the left lateral flexion he 
was limited byiabout 50%. From a neurological standpoint, Dr. 
Klump could find no evidence of impairment. Dr. Laubengayer con­
curred in these findings. 

In $eptember 1976 claimant had secured an emergency ap­
pointment as ajPatrolman II; it was terminated effective December 
18, 1976. The 1 job required security patrol on campus and involved 
driving, riding and walking while claimant checked the buildings on 
campus. j 

Claimant testified that on December 10, 1976 he slipped 
and fell whilelon a security patrol and this caused increased 
symptomatology! of his back condition. He contacted Dr. Laubengayer 
by telephone oh December 14, 1976. The doctor recommended claimant 
not work but h~ve bed rest; he prescribed medication for him. He 
did ·not· examin~ the claimant but observed symptoms of stiffness, 
soreness, and difficulty getting in and out of a chair and diffi­
culty sitting down at a table. It was his opinion that claimant's 
condition was fery similar to what he had seen a number of times 
before and he £elt that claimant had strained his back again. He 
believed that ~he back strain was related, by history, to the inci­
dent of .December 10, 1976, stating that the reported incident was 
of the kind th~t could cause, or was capable of causing, a flare­
up of a chroni~ low back condition such as claimant had had prior 
to.that date.! He felt that claimant's condition was considerably 
worse on December 21, 1976 than it had been on September 14, 1976, 
the date he ha1d last examined claimant. 

Dr.I Laubengayer's de~osition indicated claimant's des­
cription of hi1s problem was identical to the problem for which Dr. 
Laubengayer ha'd seen him many times previously and that the doctor 
had not conduc\ed an examination of claimant on December 21, 1976 
because he did, not feel anything new would be revealed thereby; it 
fu~ther.revea~ed that claimant was experiencing right leg and foot 
pain prior to •December 10, 1976 and claimant's work limitations at 
the tim7 the d;eposition was taken wer~ not changed from what they 
were prior to December 10, 1976. 

-277-

)

which was associated with bending or attempting to do heavy work.
He released claimant to work as of September 27, 1976, recommending
some type of work that required no heavy lifting or repetitive bend­
ing or stooping wKidh Ks fslt wsiQ pgimanQiit worlc restrictions i

 n  ctober 28, 1976, claimant was seen by Dr. Scheer who
felt claimant's progress was satisfactory, although claimant contin­
ued to experience pain in the lumbosacral junction on activity
which restricted motion due to the increased pain. He felt the
conservative treatment was affording claimant relief.

 n November 23, 1976 Dr, Klump examined claimant and
found no evidence of spasms of the paravertebral muscle in-the lum-bai* 9)?aa. Claimant had full range of motion in the lumbar spins
on forward flexion, but on extension in the left lateral flexion he
was limited byiabout 50%. From a neurological standpoint, Dr.
Klump could find no evidence of impairment. Dr. Laubengayer con­
curred in these findings.

In September 1976 claimant had secured an emergency ap­
pointment as aj Patrolman II; it was terminated effective December18, 1976. Thejjob required security patrol on campus and involved
driving, riding and walking while claimant checked the buildings on
campus.

Claimant testified that on December 10, 1976 he slipped
and fell while! on a security patrol and this caused increased
symptomatology] of his back condition. He contacted Dr. Laubengayer
by telephone on December 14, 1976. The doctor recommended claimant
not work but have bed rest; he prescribed medication for him. He
did not examine the claimant but observed symptoms of stiffness,
soreness, and (difficulty getting in and out of a chair and diffi­
culty sitting (down at a table. It was his opinion that claimant's
condition was very similar to what he had seen a number of times
before and he felt that claimant had strained his back again. Hebelieved that jthe back strain was related, by history, to the inci­
dent of.December 10, 1976, stating that the reported incident was
of the kind that could cause, or was capable of causing, a flare-
up of a chronic low back condition such as claimant had had priorto that date. | He felt that claimant's condition was considerably
worse on December 21, 1976 than it had been on September 14, 1976,the date he ha'd last examined claimant.

Dr. Laubengayer's deposition indicated claimant's des­
cription of his problem was identical to the problem for which Dr.
Laubengayer had seen him many times previously and that the doctor
had not conducted an examination of claimant on December 21, 1976
because he did not feel anything new would be revealed thereby; it
further revealed that claimant was experiencing right leg and foot
pain prior to December 10, 1976 and claimant's work limitations at
the time the deposition was taken were not changed from what they
were prior to December 10, 1976.

277- -

I 

i 



          
            

            
          

        
           

            
          

            
            
          

            
          

                  
            

       
          

            
          

           
                    
           
             

           
        

        
           

           
         

             
      

          
             
 

          
          

             
   

          
        

            
           

           
 

Referee found that on August 30, 1976 Dr. Scheer had 
submitted a bill in the amount of $36 for medical services provided 
claimant which had not been paid until after the third billing was -
received from the doctor. No explanation was given for such delay. 

Based on the evidence the Referee concluded that claim­
ant's condition as of December 10, 1976 was the reponsibility of 
his first employer, K~Mart, and its carrier. He found that no new 
irijury had occurred, it was undisputed that claimant had slipped 
and fallen, but he was not persuaded that such incident was a mater­
ial fact in claimant's condition as it existed on that date. In 
the Referee's opinion claimant had not fully recovered from the 
effects of his 1975 injury at the time of the December 1976 inci­
dent. He found that claimant's testimony as well as the medical 
evidenGe indiGated that Glaimant WQ~ ~ymptom~tic FteceQ~ng Decem­
ber 10, 1976. He concluded that claimant's request to classify his 
claim as a new 1njury suffered on December 10, 1976 should be de­
nied. 

The Referee found that technically claimant's claim 
against K-Mart could not be classified as an aggravation claim be­
cause the events on which he based his claim preceded the claim 
closure and that, in fact, claimant was not medically stationary 
but was still under active medical treatment at the time his claim 
Wu� GlO�td on fe~tYa•Y ,, l~77, Ine Refer~~, thereforer concluded 
the claim was closed prematurely and he set aside the Determination 
Order entered on that date and remanded the claim for claimant's 
back condition as it existed on December 10, 1976 to K-Mart and its 
carrier for the payment of compensation, as provided by law, until 
the claim properly was closed pursuant to ORS 656.268. 

The Referee further concluded that claimant was entitled 
to penalties and attorney fees because of the carrier's failure to" 
timely pay the statement presented by Dr. Scheer. In his opinion, 
this constituted unreasonable delay in the payment of compensation. 
Because the penalty of 25% of $36 amounted only to $9, the Referee 
also limited the attorney's fee to $9. 

Having found that the incident of December 10, 1976 was 
not a new injury, the Referee affirmed the denial by the Fund for 
that incident. 

Pursuant to ORS 656.307 the Fund had been designated as 
the paying agent, therefore, the Referee ordered the carrier £or 
K-Mart to reimburse the Fund for any sum it had paid to claimant 
pursuant to that order. 

-

The Board, on de novo review, finds that the medical evi­
dence clearly shows that claimant's condition was medically station­
ary at the time the Determination Order was entered on February 2, 
1977; therefore, the Determination Order should not be set aside and 
claimant's aggravation rights should commence as of the date of that 
Determination Order. -

-278-

The Referee found that on August 30, 1976 Dr. Scheer had
submitted a bill in the amount of $36 for medical services provided
claimant which had not been paid until after the third billing was
received from the doctor. No explanation was given for such delay.

Based on the evidence the Referee concluded that claim­
ant's condition as of December 10, 1976 was the reponsibility of
his first employer, K-Mart, and its carrier. He found that no new
injury had occurred, it was undisputed that claimant had slipped
and fallen, but he was not persuaded that such incident was a mater­
ial fact in claimant's condition as it existed on that date. In
the Referee's opinion claimant had not fully recovered from the
effects of his 1975 injury at the time of the December 1976 inci­
dent. He found that claimant's testimony as well as the medical
evidence indicated that claimant was syrapteraatis preceding fecem-ber 10, 1976. He concluded that claimant's request to classify his
claim as a new injury suffered on December 10, 1976 should be de­
nied.

The Referee found that technically claimant's claim
against K-Mart could not be classified as an aggravation claim be­
cause the events on which he based his claim preceded the claim
closure and that, in fact, claimant was not medically stationary
but was still under active medical treatment at the time his claim
was closed on February 2i i?77. The Referee, therefore, concludedthe claim was closed prematurely and he set aside the Determination
 rder entered on that date and remanded the claim for claimant's
back condition as it existed on December 10, 1976 to K-Mart and its
carrier for the payment of compensation, as provided by law, until
the claim properly was closed pursuant to  RS 656.268.

The Referee further concluded that claimant v;as entitled
to penalties and attorney fees because of the carrier's failure to'
timely pay the statement presented by Dr. Scheer. In his opinion,
this constituted unreasonable delay in the payment of compensation.
Because the penalty of 25% of $36 amounted only to $9, the Referee
also limited the attorney's fee to $9.

Having found that the incident of December 10, 1976 was
not a new injury, the Referee affirmed the denial by the Fund for
that incident.

Pursuant to  RS 656.307 the Fund had been designated as
the paying agent, therefore, the Referee ordered the carrier for
K-Mart to reimburse the Fund for any sum it had paid to claimant
pursuant to that order.

The Board, on de novo review, finds that the medical evi­
dence clearly shows that claimant's condition was medically station­
ary at the time the Determination  rder was entered on February 2,
1977; therefore, the Determination  rder should not be set aside and
claimant's aggravation rights should commence as of the date of that
Determination  rder.

278- -



        
             

         
             
          

           
            

   

         

         
                     

             
   

        

        

        
             
        

       
  
    

    
     

      
        

            
           
           

          
            
         

         

Baa.rd further, find� tha. t the incident of Deoernber 1 O, 
1976 was not a new injury but was an aggravation of claimant's injury 
of August 15, 1975; therefore, claimant's claim for aggravation 
should be remahded to K-Mart and its carrier to be accepted for the 
payment of compensation, as provided by law, commencing December 10, 
1976 and until, the claim is again closed pursuant to the provisions· 
of ORS 656.26~~ In all other respects the Board agrees with the 
orders of the r.feree. 

ORDER 

I 
The!order of the Referee, dated October 14, 1977, is mod-

ified. 

Claimant's claim for aggravation of his August 15, 1975 
injury is remanded to K-Mart and its carrier to be accepted and for 
the payment of[compensation, as provided by law, commencing Decem­
ber 10, 1976 and until the claim is again closed pursuant to the 

I 

provisions of ORS 656.268. 
I 

The Determination Order entered on February 2, 1977 is 
affirmed. 

In all other respects the Referee's order is affirmed. 
I 
I 

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attorney's 
fee for his se}vices in connection with this Board review a sum of 
$100, payable by the employer, K-Mart, and its carrier. 

I 
f 

I 

MAY 4, l'.978-WCB fASE NO. 77-2725 

ROBERT COONROD;, CLAIMANT 
Richard E. Kingsley, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Se~vices, Defense Atty. 
Request for Re 1view by the SAIF 

l 
Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. -

' I 
The1 State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review 

of the Refereel• s order which directed it to pay the medical bills 
of Dr. Hews fo~ treatment provided to claimant from October 18, 
1976 to July 2f, 1977 in addition to a $500 atborney fee. 

' The 1 Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and oraer of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated November 23, 1977, is af-
firmed. 

-279-

The Board further finds that the incident of December 10;
1976 was not a new injury but was an aggravation of claimant’s injury
of August 15, 1975; therefore, claimant's claim for aggravation
should be remanded to K-Mart and its carrier to be accepted for the
payment of compensation, as provided by law, commencing December 10,
1976 and until,the claim is again closed pursuant to the provisions
of  RS 656.268. In all other respects the Board agrees with the
orders of the Referee.

 RDER

ified
The!order of the Referee, dated  ctober 14, 1977, is mod-

Claimant's claim for aggravation of his August 15, 1975
injury is remanded to K-Mart and its carrier to be accepted and forthe payment of|compensation, as provided by law, commencing Decem­
ber 10, 1976 and until the claim is again closed pursuant to the
provisions of  RS 656.268.

affirmed.
The Determination  rder entered on February 2, 1977 is

In all other respects the Referee's order is affirmed.

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attorney's
fee for his services in connection with this Board review a sum of
$100, payable by the employer, K-Mart, and its carrier.

WCB CASE N . 77-2725 MAY 4, 19 7 8
R BERT C  NR Dj, CLAIMANT
Richard E. Kingsley, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by the SAIF

iReviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
The! State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review

of the Referee!'s order which directed it to pay the medical bills
of Dr. Hews for treatment provided to claimant from  ctober 18,
1976 to July 2|7, 1977 in addition to a $500 attorney fee.

Thej Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

The
firmed.

 RDER
order of the Referee, dated November 23, 1977, is af-

279- -

I 

I 



       
            

       

   
   
    

     
     

  

      
         

          
 

          
             

        

         

       
            

       

   
    
     

  
     

     

  

      
         

          
         

          
           
             
      

attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in 
the amount of $100, payable by the Fund. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-3978 

RAY 0. DAY, CLAIMANT 
A. C. Roll, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense 'Atty. 
Request for Review by the SAIF 

MAY 4, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review of 
the Referee's order which found claimant to be permanently and 
totally disabled. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached hereto 
and, by lh{s reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated September 30, 1977, is 
affirmed. 

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in 
the amount of $350, payable by the carrier. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-4212 

DAVID L. EHLINGER, CLAIMANT 
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn & 

O'Leary, Claimant's Atty. 
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith, 

D@f~D§@ Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

MAY 4, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

The claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which approved the Determination Order dated June 17, 1977 whereby 
claimant was awarded 32° for 10% unscheduled low back disability. 

The claimant is presently 46 years old and has completed 
the 10th grade. He testified that he had worked £or Publishers 
Paper in Oregon City for several years and was the only one who a_ 
could troubleshoot the processing-procedure computer; he repaired W 

-280-

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in
the amount of $100, payable by the Fund.

WCB CASE N . 77-3978
RAY 0. DAY, CLAIMANT
A. C. Roll, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense 'Atty.
Recjuest for Review by the SAIF

MAY 4, 1978

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review of

the Referee's order which found claimant to be permanently and
totally disabled.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached hereto
anc3, Ly tliis reference, is mac3e a part liereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated September 30, 1977, is

affirmed.
Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­

ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in
the amount of $350/ payable by the carrier.

#

WCB CASE N . 77-4212
DAVID L. EHLINGER, CLAIMANT
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn &

 'Leary, Claimant's Atty.
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith,

Defense Atty.Request for Review by Claimant

MAY 4, 1978

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
The claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which approved the Determination  rder dated June 17, 1977 whereby
claimant was awarded 32° for 10% unscheduled low back disability.

The claimant is presently 46 years old and has completed
the 10th grade. He testified that he had worked for Publishers
Paper in  regon City for several years and was the only one who
could troubleshoot the processing-procedure computer; he repaired

280

m
- -



  

          
             

           
           
     

         
           
         
           
            
          
          
          

         
            

        
          

          
        
        

       
        

        
       

        
         
         
              
            
          

           
            
             
      

         
           

           
             
             
             
              

  
         

           
        

          
      

and mechanical machinery. 

On June 28, 1974 claimant suffered his first injury while 
trying to reac~ a 30 horse power motor behind a running conveyor; he 
was struck to the floor. His second injury occurred during November 
1974; at that time claimant was attempting to remove a motor housing 
from attachingjstuds and wrenched his back. 

Claimant was first seen by Dr. Hebert, a chiropractor, 
after he had s~ffered the November 1974 injury. Dr. Hebert diagnosed 
right side sacroiliac sprain, lumbar radiculitis and right leg numb­
ness. Claimant was also seen by Dr. Clarke, an orthopedist who be-
came one of hi~ treating physicians, anJ iater was seen by several 
other doctors. 1· The medical evidence indicates that Dr. Holmes sur­
gically repaired a right inguinal hernia and also that claimant re­
ceived treatment for epilepsy at the VA Hospital from Dr. Garcia. I I 

Thef Referee found that Dr. Clarke indicated claimant had 
a congenitallyiunstable back with a strain not severe enough for a 
fusion or immobilization. Dr. Cllarke approved Dr. Hebert's chiro:.. 
practic treatmknt and claimant stayed on the job until his examina-
tion at the nlkability ,revent~on Cent~¥ 6B JUfl~ 1, 1976. ~hib QX• 
amination revealed hernias, epilepsy and hepatitis, among other 
things. The doctor's impression was chronic lumbosacral strain, 
blackouts, rnod~rafe obesity, moderate ·severe anxiety reaction ten­
sion coupled with extreme preoccupation with physical symptoms. 
Thereafter, th~ Determination Order was entered awarding claimant 
10% of the maximum allowable for unscheduled disability. 

I 
During August 1976, Dr. Hebert reported that claimant 

still was suff~ring from minor symptomatology which would not af­
fect rehabilitation. Dr. Clarke was advised by claimant in Decem-
ber that he wab toid to 1ook !or a 1ob, lhal "DVR l6ld hiM ~h~~ ho 
had too much education to train". Claimant said that he could not 
do any excessife walking, driving or lifting. According to Dr. 
Clarke, claimant could not work; however, he did send claimant to 
be examined byi Dr. Dennis who doubted that claimant had a lumbar 
'disc protrusion to account for the leg pain nor did he feel there 
were sufficient.findings to warrant a myelogram. 

I 
I 

The' Referee found that claimant appeared to be motivated 
if his conditibns were met, however, as stated by the counselor, 
claimant was 1iimiting himself by stating that he was unable to com­
mute more than; 2 6 miles one way to work. Al tho.ugh several jobs 
had been open claimant did not accept any of them because he felt 
he was unable 1to drive the distance required from the area in which 
he preferred to live, an area which has few, if any, jobs for which 
claimant is qu1alified. . 

I 
i 

The Referee found that if, in fact, little physically 
could be found wrong with claimant and claimant does have emotional 

I 

problems, man~ symptoms could be psychosomatic or psychophysiologic 
and such behav,ior would predate the accident. Claimant had not 
undergone any surgery and he is retrainable. 

-2 81-

electrical and

#

m

mechanical machinery.

 n June 28, 1974 claimant suffered his first injury while
trying to reach a 30 horse power motor behind a running conveyor; he
was struck to the floor. His second injury occurred during November
1974; at that time claimant was attempting to remove a motor housing
from attaching studs and wrenched his back.

Claimant was first seen by Dr. Hebert, a chiropractor,
after he had suffered the November 1974 injury. Dr. Hebert diagnosed
right side sacroiliac sprain, lumbar radiculitis and right leg numb­
ness. Claimant was also seen by Dr. Clarke, an orthopedist who be­
came one of his treating physicians, and later was seen by several
other doctors. I' The medical evidence indicates that Dr. Holmes sur­
gically repaired a right inguinal hernia and also that claimant re­
ceived treatment for epilepsy at the VA Hospital from Dr. Garcia.

Thej Referee found that Dr. Clarke indicated claimant had
a congenitallyj unstable back with a strain not severe enough for a
fusion or immobilization. Dr. Cl^arke approved Dr. Hebert's chiro­
practic treatment and claimant stayed on the job until his examina­
tion at the Disability Prevention Ceht^V flP 1, 1976. TlllS 0X"
amination revealed hernias, epilepsy and hepatitis, among other
things. The doctor's impression was chronic lumbosacral strain,
blackouts, moderate obesity, moderate severe anxiety reaction ten­
sion coupled with extreme preoccupation with physical symptoms.
Thereafter, the Determination  rder was entered awarding claimant
10% of the maximum allowable for unscheduled disability.

During August 1976, Dr. Hebert reported that claimant
still was suffering from minor symptomatology which would not af­
fect rehabilitation. Dr. Clarke was advised by claimant in Decem­
ber that he was told to look for a job, that tbld hiw thSt hfi
had too much education to train". Claimant said that he could not
do any excessi|Ve walking, driving or lifting. According to Dr.
Clarke, claimant could not work; however, he did send claimant to
be examined byi Dr. Dennis who doubted that claimant had a lumbar
"disc protrusion to account for the leg pain nor did he feel there
were sufficient findings to warrant a myelogram.

The' Referee found that claimant appeared to be motivated
if his conditions were met, however, as stated by the counselor,
claimant was limiting himself by stating that he was unable to com­
mute more than 2 6 miles one way to work. Altho.ugh several jobs
had been open claimant did not accept any of them because he felt
he was unable jto drive the distance required from the area in which
he preferred to live, an area which has few, if any, jobs for which
claimant is qualified.

The Referee found that if, in fact, little physically
could be found wrong with claimant and claimant does have emotional
problems, manyj symptoms could be psychosomatic or psychophysiologic
and such behavior would predate the accident. Claimant had not
undergone any surgery and he is retrainable.

281- -

I 

I 

I 



        
           
           

        
          

            
             
           
            
     

       
         

         
          

           
         

       
            

       
          

    

          

         
            

        
              

         
          

     

   
     

     
     

      
        

          

Referee concluded that he probably could not require 
claimant to move to an area closer to job opportunities, however, 
claimant should not be rewarded for his insistence on staying where -
he prefers to live. He affirmed the Determination Order. 

The Board, on de novo review, finds that while claimant 
may be considered unreasonable in his preference to live in the area 
in which he now resides and in which there are few job opportunities 
for which he is qualified, nevertheless, as a, result of his indus­
trial injury, he has suffered a greater loss of wage earning capacity 
than the award of 10% indicates. 

The Board finds substantial medical evidence of limita­
tions placed upon claimant 1 s lifting, walking or driving. Claimant 
has an acute lumbosacral strain, a weakened lumbopelvis and lurnbo­
sacral para-articular structure, due to a spinal anomaly and reflex 
mechanism from an abdominal hernia. Both Dr. Hebert and Dr. Clarke 
concluded that claimant 1 s work was causing exacerbation of these 
conditions. 

The Board concludes that to adequately compensate claim­
ant for his loss of wage earning capacity caused by the industrial 
injury, after giving consideration to claimant 1 s education, age, 
work background and potential for retraining} an award @qual to 25~ 
of the maximum is justified. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated October 25, 1977, is mod­
ified. 

Claimant is awarded 80° for 25% unscheduled low back dis­
ability. This awarq i~ ~n li~~ Qt th~ ~w~.~ g.~nt~Q ~y the Refer-
ee's order. 

The claimant 1 s counsel is awarded as a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services before the Board a ~um equal to 25% of 
the increased compensation granted claimant by this order, payable 
out of such increased compensation as paid, not ~o exceed $2,300. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-881 

GERALD HAUGEN, CLAIMANT 
Kennedy & King, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by the SAIF 

MAY 4, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 
I 

The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review 
of the Referee's order which remanded claimant's claim to it for 

-282-

The Referee concludefl that he probably could not require
claimant to move to an area closer to job opportunities, however,
claimant should not be rewarded for his insistence on staying where
he prefers to live. He affimned the Determination  rder.

The Board, on de novo review, finds that while claimant
may be considered unreasonable in his preference to live in the area
in which he now resides and in which there are few job opportunities
for which he is qualified, nevertheless, as a result of his indus­
trial injury, he has suffered a greater loss of wage earning capacity
than the award of 10% indicates.

The Board finds substantial medical evidence of limita­
tions placed upon claimant's lifting, walking or driving. Claimant
has an acute lumbosacral strain, a weakened lumbopelvis and lumbo­
sacral para-articular structure, due to a spinal anomaly and reflex
mechanism from an abdominal hernia. Both Dr. Hebert and Dr. Clarke
concluded that claimant's work was causing exacerbation of these
conditions.

m

The Board concludes that to adequately compensate claim­
ant for his loss of wage earning capacity caused by the industrial
injury, after giving consideration to claimant's education, age,
worK bacKground and potential for retraining; an award equal to 25%
of the maximum is justified.

ified.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated  ctober 25, 1977, is mod- m
claimant is awarded 80® for 25% unscheduled low back dis'

ability. This award is in 9f th? awsfd grsntsd by the Refer-ee's order.
The claimant's counsel is awarded as a reasonable attor­

ney's fee for his services before the Board a sum equal to 25% of
the increased compensation granted claimant by this order, payable
out of such increased compensation as paid, not to exceed $2,300.

WCB CASE N . 77-881 MAY 4, 1978

GERALD HAUGEN, CLAIMANT
Kennedy & King, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by the SAIF

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
IThe State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review

of the Referee's order which remanded claimant's claim to it for

282- -



         
         

                     

          
 

       
          

        

  

    
      
     
    

  

      
         

         
              

            
  

          
            

       

          
 

    
          

 
     
    

      

I 

and payment of compensation to which he is entitled. 

The! Board, after de novo review, aff.irrns and adopts 

lhe Opinion arid Ord~t' ~f th~ R~f~r~Q, a.copy of which ig attached 
hereto and, b~ this reference, is made a part hereof. 

acceptance 

ORDER 

order of the Referee, dated October 7, 1977, is af-
firmed. 

Cl~imant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable at­
torney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review 

ln the amount jo! ~~SO, payable by th~ Pu~~-

! 

WCBICASE NO. 77-5278 MAY 4, 1978 

I 
CHARLES T. LACOMBE, CLAIMANT 
David W. Jame~, Jr., Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for R$view by Claimant 

; I 

ReJiewed by Board Members Wilson anct ~hilllps. 
I 

c14imant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which 
affirmed the July 18, 1977 Determination Order granting him compen­
sation equal to 4.8° for 20% loss of the right-index finger and 3.3° 
for 15% loss 6f the right long finger. Claimant contends that this 
award is inadequate. 

I 
I 
I 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and o{aer of the Referee, a copy of which is attached hereto 
and, by this reference, is· made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated December 20, 1977, 1s af-
i firmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-4257 MAY 4, 1978 
I 

RONALD G. MATHIASON, CLAIMANT 
Pozzi, Wilsonl, Atchison, Kahn & O'Leary, 

Claimant's Atty, 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

I 
Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

-283-

m
acceptance and payment of compensation to which he is entitled.

ThJ Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts

the  pinion and  i^dsi? af the HefereQ, a.copy of which is attachedhereto and, byj this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated  ctober 7, 1977,  s af­

f rmed.
I

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable at­
torney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review
in the amount ol ?350, payable by tK^ PUhd*

WCBjCASE N . 77-5278

CHARLES T. LAC MBE, CLAIMANT
David W. James, Jr., Claimant's Atty
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

MAY 4, 1978

Reviewed by Board Members wilson and ?*hillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which

affirmed the July 18, 1977 Determination  rder granting him compen­
sation equal to 4,8° for 20% loss of the right index finger and 3.3°
for 15% loss of the right long finger. Claimant contends that this
award is inadequate.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached hereto
and, by this reference, is'made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated December 20, 1977, is af­

firmed .

WCB CASE N . 77-4257 MAY 4, 1978
R NALD G. MATHIAS N, CLAIMANTPozzi, Wilsont Atchison, Kahn &  'Leary,
Claimant's Atty.

SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips

283- -

I 

I 

j 

I 



         
          

          
         

            
        

          

     
        
    

    
        

     

     
         

      
          

           
         

          

seeks Board review of the Referee's order which 
affirmed the May 2, 1977 Determination Order granting him compensa­
tion equal to 22.5° for 15% loss of the left leg. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
QF~n~Qn sna Q.ge. gt the Referee, a GO~Y of whiGh io attached hereto 
and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated October 31, 1977, is af-
firmed. 

WCY CA£E NO. 77-1977 

SUSANK. NICHOLSON, CLAIMANT 
Dye & Olson, Claimant's Atty. 

MAY 4, 1978 

SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson 

& Schwabe, Defense Atty. 
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith, 

Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which 
affirmed the carrier's denial of her claim. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached· 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated November 2, 1977, is af-
firmed. 

-284-

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which
affirmed the May 2, 1977 Determination  rder granting him compensa-
tion equal to 22.5° for 15% loss of the left leg.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
ffpiniffji gild etdsf o£ the Referes, a copy of whicti is attached hereto
and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER

firmed.
The order of the Referee, dated  ctober 31, 1977, is af-

WGB CASE N . 77-1977 MAY 4, 1978
SUSAN K. NICH LS N, CLAIMANTDye &  lson, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson

& Schwabe, Defense Atty.Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith,
Defense Atty.Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which

affirmed the carrier's denial of her claim.
The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the

 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated November 2, 1977, is af­

firmed.

#
284- -



t-

     

    
      

     
   
    
     

      

         
         
          

           
         
            

        
           

        
       

         
          
  

        
      

       
          

         
              
             
           
          

 
        

          
  

        
        

           
        

            
        

        
          

WCB CASE NO. 77-601-B MAY 4, 1978 
I 

CAROLE P. NUGENT, CLAIMANT 
Alan H. Tuhy &; Joel E. Grayson, 

Claimant's Atty. 
Souther, Spaul~ing, Kinsey, Williamson 

& Schwabe, Defense Atty. 
SAIF, Legal selrvices, Defense Atty. 
Request for Re:view by the SAIF 

! 

Revie~ed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 
I 
' 

The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review of 
the Referee's order which remanded claimant's aggravation claim to 
it for payment! of compensation and ordered reimbursement to Crown 
Zellerbach for1 compensation it had paid to clai~ant pursuant to an 
order issued u1nder ORS 656. 307. The Fund contends claimant suf­
fered a new i~jury and not an aggravation of her ~ow back injury. 

I • 

ClaiJant sustained compensable injuries to her back on 
October 17 and October 21, 1975. The first diagnosis was acute 
back strain fdr which claimant was treated conservatively. Dr. 
A~~~~~o~ ~~po~~ga in FgbruJry 1976 thBt claimant §Uffered from 

. traumatic lumb"osacral and lumbar myalgia and neuralgia with syno­
vitis. Howeve1r, claimant did return to work and worked until Sep­
tember of 1976·. 

A DeJermination Order, dated June 23, 1976, awarded claim­
ant compensat~on for temporary total disability only. 

I I ' I The Fund provided claimant's employer workers compensation 
coverage until July 1, 1976 when the employer bec.ame a self-insurer. 

i 
Claiciant continued to have lower back pain until September 

13, 1976 when, while she was walking in the mill, she felt a sharp 
pain in the sJme lower lumbar area. She has been unable to work 
since this indident. Dr. Tesar stated in October 1976 that this 
injury was prdbably an exacerbation of her previous low back prob-
lems. I · 

Clai~ant underwent two myelograms. Dr. Danielson,. based on 
the results of the myelogram, felt claimant suffered a possible 
L4-5 disc protrusion. 

I 
' 

. ,clai� ant ~as hospitalized for twelv7 days, during 1 which 
time a discog~am r~vealed probable degenerative disc disease L4-5. 
At the conclusion of this hospitalization, it was felt by claimant's 
doctors that donservative treatment s~ould be continued. However, 
if no _pro·gres~ was made a lumbar discectomy was in order. Dr. Dan­
ielson's dism,ssal diagnosis was a herniated nucleu~ pulposus L4-5. 

On January 26, 1977 claimant's employer denied any respon­
sibility for d1aimant 1 s low back problem on September 14, 1976, stat-

-285-

WCB CASE N . 77-601-B MAY 4, 1978

CAR LE P. NUGENT, CLAIMANT
Alan H. Tuhy &; Joel E. Grayson,

Claimant's Atty.Souther, Spaul'ding, Kinsey, Williamson
& Schwabe, Defense Atty.

SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for RejView by the SAIF

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.

The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review of
the Referee's order which remanded claimant's aggravation claim to
it for payment of compensation and ordered reimbursement to Crown
Zellerbach for compensation it had paid to clai^nant pursuant to an
order issued under  RS 656.307. The Fund contends claimant suf­
fered a new injury and not an aggravation of her low back injury.

Claimant sustained compensable injuries to her back on
 ctober 17 and  ctober 21, 1975. The first diagnosis was acute
back strain fo'r which claimant was treated conservatively. Dr.
AfiksMSft in Fobruary 1976 that olaimant suffered from

. traumatic lumbosacral and lumbar myalgia and neuralgia with syno­
vitis. However, claimant did return to work and worked until Sep­
tember of 1976.

A Determination  rder, dated June 23, 1976, awarded claim­
ant compensation for temporary total disability only.

The Fund provided claimant's employer workers’ compensation
coverage until' July 1, 1976 when the employer became a self-insurer.

Claimant continued to have lower back pain until September
13, 1976 when,I while she was walking in the mill, she felt a sharp
pain in the same lower lumbar area. She has been unable to work
since this incident. Dr. Tesar stated in  ctober 1976 that this
injury was probably an exacerbation of her previous low back prob­
lems .

Claimant underwent two myelograms. Dr. Danielson, based on
the results of the myelogram, felt claimant suffered a possible
L4-5 disc protrusion.

Claimant was hospitalized for twelve days, during which
time a discogram revealed probable degenerative disc disease L4-5.
At the conclusion of this hospitalization, it was felt by claimant's
doctors that conservative treatment should be continued. However,
if no progress was made a lumbar discectomy was in order. Dr. Dan­
ielson's dismissal diagnosis was a herniated nucleus pulposus L4-5.

# n January 26, 1977 claimant's employer denied any respon­
sibility for claimant's low back problem on September 14, 1976, sta

285- -

I 

i 



          
       

        
           

    
        

            
       

         
           
            

            
          

            
    
         
        

               
          
           

         
           

           
            
    

          
         

        

        
            
     

           her problem relates back to the injury of October 21, 1975. 

On January 26, 1977 an order under ORS 656.307 designated -
as the paying agent claimant's employer, a self-insurer. 

Th~ fyng dfln~ed Glaimant'o claim for aggravation of April 
5, 1977, stating claimant's condition resulted from a new injury or 
incident of September 14, 1976. 

Dr. Danielson requested approval to perform a laminectomy 
and disc excision of L4-5 on April 6, 1977. Th~s operation was per­
formed and claimant is still recuperating from it. 

The Referee found claimant had proven her aggravation claim. 
He felt the greater weight of the evidence supported the conclusion 
that claimant's condition was not stable at the time of the incident 
in September ·1976. Therefore, he remanded her claim to the Fund for 
payment of compensation and ordered Crown Zellerbach to be reimbursed 
for the compensation it paid pursuant to the .307 order and awarded 
claimant's counsel an attorney fee. 

The Board, after de novo review, concurs with the Referee's 
cQny~~~~Qn, In~ m~diGal evidence indicateB that claimant's pain in 
September 1976 was in the same area of her body as it was after the 
October 1976 incidents. It appears that the last incident was 
merely a recurrence of the first, it did not contribute independently 
to claimant's present condition. Claimant had suffered the same 
symptoms since her inj,uries in October 1975, but she endured them -
and continued to work until September 1976; thereafter she was unable 
to do so because her condition originating as a result of her Octo-
ber 1975 injuries had worsened. 

The Board concludes claimant did not suffer a new injury, 
but did suffer an a~~ravation of her October 1975 injuries! 

ORDER 

The Referee's order, dated August 22, 1977, is affirmed. 

Claimant's counsel is awarded as a reasonable attorney's 
fee for his services in connection with this Board review the sum 
of $100, payable by the Fund. 

-286-

 n January 26, 1977 an order under  RS 656.307 designated
as the paying agent claimant's employer, a self-insurer.

The fund denied cleimant's claim for aggravation of April
5, 1977, stating claimant's condition resulted from a new injury or
incident of September 14, 1976.

Dr. Danielson requested approval to perform a laminectomy
and disc excision of L4-5 on April 6, 1977. This operation was per­
formed and claimant is still recuperating from it.

The Referee found claimant had proven her aggravation claim.
He felt the greater weight of the evidence supported the conclusion
that claimant's condition was not stable at the time of the incident
in September 1976. Therefore, he remanded her claim to the Fund for
payment of compensation and ordered Crown Zellerbach to be reimbursed
for the compensation it paid pursuant to the .307 order and awarded
claimant's counsel an attorney fee.

The Board, after de novo review, concurs with the Referee's
99n<?iugisn, ihs medical evidence indicates that claimant's pain in
September 1976 was in the same area of her body as it was after the
 ctober 1976 incidents. It appears that the last incident was
merely a recurrence of the first, it did not contribute independently
to claimant's present condition. Claimant had suffered the same
symptoms since her injuries in  ctober 1975, but she endured them
and continued to work until September 1976; thereafter she was unable
to do so because her condition originating as a result of her  cto­
ber 1975 injuries had worsened.

The Board concludes claimant did not suffer a new injury,
but did suffer an aggravation of her  ctober 1975 injuries,

 RDER
The Referee's order, dated August 22, 1977, is affirmed.

Claimant's counsel is awarded as a reasonable attorney's
fee for his services in connection with this Board review the sum
of $100, payable by the Fund.

ing her problem relates back to the injury of  ctober 21, 1975.

m
286- -



    

    
    

    
  

          
         
        

         
            
      

     
        

 
    
 

           
         

            

          
           

           
            
           

          
        

          
             

    
        

        
          
         

            
           

         
         

        
           
           

WCB !CASE NO. 76-6773 MAY 4, 1978 

JOHN K, RAGSDALE, CLAIMANT 
Caldwell & Wiggins, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Order of Dismissal 

I 
i 

A request for review, having been duly filed with the 
Workers' Compensation Board in the above entitled matter by the 
employer, and lsaid request for review now having been withdrawn, 

. IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the request for review now 
pending beforJ the Board is hereby Jlsmissed and the order of th~ 
Referee is final by operation of law. 

I 

I 
WCB 1cASE NO. 76-6724 MAY 4, 1978 

I 
RICHARD SEYMOUR, CLAIMANT 
Pozzi, Wilson~ Atchison, Kahn & O'Leary, 

Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal sJrvices, Defense Atty. 
Order 

' 
I 

On March 31, 1978 the attorney for the claimant in the 
I 

above entitled matter applied to the Workers' Compensation Board 
for counsel f~es to be paid him by the State Accident Insurance 
Fund. I 

The Board had, On September 14, 1977, remanded the above 
• , I • • enti lled matt~~ t~ ! R~t~r,rn · to convgng a hG~r1ng and s@cur@ evi-

dence to deteimine whether claimant was entitled to retain all of 
the money collected from a judgment issued by the Circuit Court for 
Coos County in a case in which claimant, as plaintiff, proc~eded 
against a third party for injuries resulting from an automobile ac­
cident. Clai~ant, initially, elected to proceed under the provi­
sions of ORS 656.576 through 656.595 but later contended his injur­
ies were the fesult of the automobile accident and not related to his 
indus~rial injury of July 1973. 

Thk Referee determined that the injuries resulting from 
the automobil~ accident were totally unrelated to claimant's indus­
trial injuries and, furthermore, that the provisions of ORS 656.576 
through .595 ~ere not applicable because the automobile accident 
was not a compensable injury. He concluded that the Fund had no 
statutory right to share in the recovery of the third party action. 

I . 
Th~ Board accepted the recommendation of the Referee and, 

on March 22, 1978, issued its order in accordance therewith. 
I . 

Claimant's attorney alleges that claimant had been forced 
I 

to request a hearing before the Board to resolve this issue, there-
fore, he was ~ntitled to an attorney's fee purs~ant to ORS 656.382(3). 

I 

-287-

WCB CASE N . 76-6773 MAY 4, 1978

J HN K. RAGSDALE, CLAIMANT
Caldwell & Wiggins, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 rder of Dismissal

A request for review, having been duly filed with the
Workers' Compensation Board in the above entitled matter by the
employer, and

IT
said request for review now having been withdrawn.
IS THEREF RE  RDERED that the request for review now

pending before the Board is hereby cSismissed and the order of th^
Referee is final by operation of law.

WCB CASE N . 76-6724 MAY 4, 1978
RICHARD SEYM UR, CLAIMANTPozzi^ Wilson^' Atchison, Kahn &  ’Leary,
Claimant's Atty.

SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 rder

 n March 31, 1978 the attorney for the claimant in the
above entitled matter applied to the Workers' Compensation Board
for counsel fees to be paid him by the State Accident Insurance
Fund.

The Board had, 6n September 14, 1977, remanded the above
entitled n^attS^ tfl a RafSPSe t   nVQHQ 3 hQ^llng and secure evi­
dence to determine whether claimant was entitled to retain all of
the money collected from a judgment issued by the Circuit Court for
Coos County in a case in which claimant, as plaintiff, proceeded
against a third party for injuries resulting from an automobile ac­
cident. Claimant, initially, elected to proceed under the provi­
sions of  RS 656.576 through 656.595 but later contended his injur­
ies were the result of the automobile accident and not related to his
industrial injury of July 1973.

The Referee determined that the injuries resulting from
the automobile accident were totally unrelated to claimant's indus­
trial injuries and, furthermore, that the provisions of  RS 656.576
through .595 were not applicable because the automobile accident
was not a compensable injury. He concluded that the Fund had no
statutory right to share in the recovery of the third party action.

The Board accepted the recommendation of the Referee and,
on March 22, |978, issued its order in accordance therewith.

Claimant's attorney alleges that claimant had been forced
to request a hearing before the Board to resolve this issue, there­
fore, he was entitled to an attorney's fee pursuant to  RS 656.382(3)

287- -

Ii 

! 
I 



        
           

            
           
             

         
         

            
         

        
        

   
    

     
  

    
    

  

      
          

           
      

                   
            

           
           

       
        

            
           
          

            
           

      
         

           
          
        

        

Board, after full consideration of this matter, con­
cludes that ORS 656.382(3) is not applicable. First, the request 
for hearing was not initiated by the employer; it was initiated by -
the claimant. Second, if it had been initiated bl the emplorer, 

there is no indication that it would have been done for the purpose 
of delay or other vexacious reasons or without reasonable ground. 

The Board concludes that it cannot, under the provisions 
of ORS 656.382, grant. claimant's attorney a fee payable by the 
State Accident Insurance Fund in a case such as this. 

ORDER 

The application for attorney's fees received py th~ 9l~~rn­
ant's attorney on March 31, 1978 is hereby refused. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-4019 

THEODORE A. TESKE, CLAIMANT 
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn & 

O'Leary, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 

Request for Review by Claimant 

MAY 4, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

Claimant seeks review by the Board of the Referee's order 
which affirmed the denial by the State Accident Insurance Fund of 
claimant's claim for a disabling lung condition. 

The claimant has @mphys~ma, asthmatic bronchiti§ ond rh~u• 
matoid arthritis. He is now 56 years old, has an eighth grade edu­
cation and has been doing sheet metal work, working with heat and 
ventilator systems since 1946. His last job was a six-plex theater 
located at 164th and Division in Portland. Claimant worked on that 
job two months and quit in March 1977. 

Claimant commenced treatment with Dr. Ramsthel at the Ti­
gard Clinic in 1969. He denied any treatment for a lung problem 
before that date. Claimant quit smoking in 1964, but still has 
problems with coughing, wheezing and shortness of breath that comes 

on progre~sively. On March 16, 1977 he quit work because he couldn't 
breathe and, couldn I t go up and down ladders and nearly collapsed. 
He was admitted to the VA Hospital .. 

Claimant contends that he has been exposed to contaminants 
of sheet rock dust, paint fumes, sawdust, insulation glass and dust 
off the floors and that such irritants were exclusively from expos­
ure on the different jobs he had worked on. 

Claimant's last employer was aware of his condition and -

-288-

The Board, after full consideration of this matter, con­
cludes that  RS 656.382(3) is not applicable. First, the request _
for hearing was not initiated by the employer; it was initiated by
the claimant. Second, if it had been initiated by the employer^
there is no indication that it would have been done for the purpose
of delay or other vexacious reasons or without reasonable ground.

The Board concludes that it cannot, under the provisions
of  RS 656.382, grant . claimant's attorney a fee payable by the
State Accident Insurance Fund in a case such as this.

 RDER
The application for attorney's fees received by th§

ant's attorney on March 31, 1978 is hereby refused.

WCB CASE N . 77-4019
THE D RE A. TESKE, CLAIMANT
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn &

 'Leary, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

MAY 4, 1978

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
Claimant seeks review by the Board of the Referee's order

which affirmed the denial by the State Accident Insurance Fund of
claimant's claim for a disabling lung condition.

The claimant has emphysema, asthmatic bronchitis and rheu-matoid arthritis. He is now 56 years old, has an eighth grade edu­
cation and has been doing sheet metal work, working with heat and
ventilator systems since 1946. His last job was a six-plex theater
located at 164th and Division in Portland. Claimant worked on that
job two months and quit in March 1977.

Claimant commenced treatment with Dr. Ramsthel at the Ti­
gard Clinic in 1969. He denied any treatment for a lung problem
before that date. Claimant quit smoking in 1964, but still has
problems with coughing, wheezing and shortness of breath that comes
on progressively.  n March 16, 1977 he quit work because he couldn't
breathe and ■ couldn't go up and down ladders and nearly collapsed.
He was admitted to the VA Hospital.

Claimant contends that he has been exposed to contaminants
of sheet rock dust, paint fumes, sawdust, insulation glass and dust
off the floors and that such irritants were exclusively from expos­
ure on the different jobs he had worked on.

Claimant's last employer was aware of his condition and

288- -



              
            

                   
         

         
           

         
           

         
         

           
          
           
       

           
                      

            
            
           

           
         

               
         

   
        

           
        
          

   

          

                  
            

       
                  

             
   

0 

I 

put him on jo~s which exposed him to less irritants and when claim­
ant was not working and not exposed to the job environment his con-
dition irnprov6d. Claimant has b@@n using an oxyg@n tank during the 
last year; he:also takes pills, inhalants, and medication every day. 

I 

c1Jimant advised his employer he was retiring because of 
his lung condition and, initially, his treating physician, Dr. 
Ramsthel, expressed his opinion that claimant's problems were not 
job related. I · 

' 
The Referee found that claimant had failed to meet his 

burden of proof by a prepond~i-em;e 'Jt tll~ 1iY1'.1~n~~ 1i;.ll~t the ?11-the­
job exposure materially contributed to an exacerbation or medical 
worsening of his underlying progressive lung disease. He found 
that Dr. Ramsthel had revised his opinion that the condition was 
job related on the belief that claimant had had significant expos­
ure to fibergiass at his most recent employer's, but the evidence 
did not suppott the basis for this opinion. 

I 

The Board, on de novo review, relies primarily on the last 
opinion expressed by Dr. Rarnsthel, who had treated claimant for 
lung problemsisince 1969, that claimant had more svmptoms at work 
than he has at home and that there was a causal relationship of 
his symptoms to his exposure to the irritants on the Job. ~r. ~ams­
thel testified that this was a progressive disease and the progress 
of claimant h1d been intensified far greater than would have been 
expected unde~ normal conditions. His original observation that it 
was not job related was given at a time when he was not aware that 
claimant was exposed to all the irritants, especially fiberglass, 
while on the Job. 

I 
The Board concludes that claimant has adequately proven 

by the evidence, especially that of Dr. Ramsthel, that the on-the­
job exposure materially contributed to his underlying progressive 
lung disease ~nd, therefore, that claimant 1 s claim should have been 
accepted by the Fund. 

ORDER 

I 

The order of the Referee, dated October 24, 1977, is re-
versed. ! 

Claimant's claim is remanded to the State Accident Insur­
ance.Fund for!acceptance and for the payment of compensation, as 
provided by law, commencing March 16, 1977 and until the claim is 
closed pursuaht to the provisions of ORS 656.268. 

c1limant 1 s attorney is awarded as a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for!his services both before the Referee at the hearing 
and on Board Feview a total sum equal to $1,000, payable by the 
State Accident Insurance Fund. 

-289-

o

©

■put him on jobs which exposed him to less irritants and when claim-
ant was not working and not exposed to the job environment his con-
dition improved. Claimant has been using an oxygen tank during thelast year; he;also takes pills, inhalants, and medication every day.

Claimant advised his employer he was retiring because of
his lung condition and, initially, his treating physician'. Dr.
Ramsthel, expressed his opinion that claimant's problems were notjob related.

The Referee found that claimant had failed to meet his
burden of proof by a preponderance o£ the evidence .that the en-the-
job exposure materially contributed to an exacerbation or medical
worsening of his underlying progressive lung disease. He found
that Dr. Ramsthel had revised his opinion that the condition was
job related on the belief that claimant had had significant expos­
ure to fiberglass at his most recent employer's, but the evidence
did not support the basis for this opinion.

The Board, on de novo review, relies primarily on the last
opinion expressed by Dr. Ramsthel, who had treated claimant forlung problems I since 1969, that claimant had more symptoms at work
than he has at home and that there was a causal relationship of
his symptoms to his exposure to the irritants on the 30b. Br. Rams­
thel testified that this was a progressive disease and the progress-
of claimant had been intensified far greater than would have been
expected under normal conditions. His original observation that it
was not job related was given at a time when he was not aware that
claimant was exposed to all the irritants, especially fiberglass,
while on the job.

The Board concludes that claimant has adequately proven
by the evidence, especially that of Dr. Ramsthel, that the on-the-
job exposure materially contributed to his underlying progressive
lung disease and, therefore, that claimant's claim should have been
accepted by the Fund.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated  ctober 24, 1977, is re­

versed
Claimant's claim is remanded to the State Accident Insur­ance Fund for|acceptance and for the payment of compensation, as

provided by law, commencing March 16, 1977 and until the claim is
closed pursuant to the provisions of  RS 656.268.

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attor­ney's fee for]his services both before the Referee at the hearing
and on Board review a total sum equal to $1,000, payable by the
State Accident Insurance Fund.

289- -

0 

. 

I 

| 

I 



   
     

 
          

     

      
       

          
 

          
            
         

          

        
            

       

      
   
    

 
    
  
    

      
        

         
          

            
         

          

CASE NO. 76-6350 

WILLIAM WARNER, CLAIMANT 
Emmons, Kyle, Kropp & Kryger, 

Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
~equest for Review by tfie gAIP 

MAY 4, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review of 
the Referee's order which found claimant to be permanently and 
totally disabled. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated November 2, 1977, is af-
firmed. 

~lalmant 1s attorney ls hereby granted a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in 
the amount of $100, payable by the Fund. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-2062 

HELEN WEAVER, CLAIMANT 
Emmons, Kyle, Kropp & Kryger, 

Claimant f s Atty. 
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & 

gmilh, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

MAY 4, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which affirmed the carrier's denial of her claim for aggravation. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part he~eof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated November 9, 1977, is af-
firmed. 

-290-

WILLIAM WARNER, CLAIMANT
Emmons, Kyle, Kropp & Kryger,

Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.Request for Review by th6 SAIF

WCB CASE N . 76-6350 MAY 4, 1978

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review of

the Referee's order which found claimant to be permanently and
totally disabled.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof,

 RDER

firmed.
The order of the Referee, dated November 2, 1977, is af-

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services in connection v;ith this Board review in
the amount of $100, payable by the Fund.

WCB CASE N . 77-2062 MAY 4, 1978
HELEN WEAVER, CLAIMANT
Emmons, Kyle, Kropp & Kryger,

Claimant's Atty.
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf &

Sm th, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which affirmed the carrier's denial of her claim for aggravation.
The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the

 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated November 9, 1977, is af-

firraed.

m

m
290- -



      
   
    
    

         
           
           
  

            
         
  

           
          
         

           
              

           
        

          
           

       
      

          
   

         
          
          

            
         

            
     

   
        

          
        

         
         

\ 

I 
WCB ICASE NO. 76-6535 

I 

LEWIS CAVE, CLAIMANT 
Samuel A. Hall, Claimant's Atty. 
Brian L. Poco6k, Defense Atty. 
Stipulation j 

I 

MAY 12, 19 7 8 

It {s hereby agreed and stipulated, that claimant acting 
by and through his attorney, Samuel A. Hall, and the State Acci­
dent Insurance Fund acting by and through its attorney, Brian L. 
Pocock, as follows: 

I 
I 

1. '1Th at on or about March 9, 19 7 8, Referee John Drake 
awarded the craimant permanent total disability and 29% binaural 
hearing loss. ! 

2. !That on or about March 24, 1978, the State Accident 
Insurance Fund filed a request for review with the Workers' Comp­
ensation Board from the Opinion and Order of Referee Drake. 

3. That the parties are agreed that the claimant is not 
entitled to an award for his hearing loss separate from the perm­
anent total d~sability award. 

I 
4. :That the parties are agreed that the Board may enter 

an order awarding the claimant permanent total disability compen­
sation from and after November 2, 1976. Temporary total disability 
compensation P.aid to the claimant shall serve as an offset to 
permanent totql disability compensation otherwise payable pursuant 
to the Order for a corresponding period. 

I 
I 
I 

5. ,That the claimant is not entitled to a separate award 
for binaural ~earing loss. 

6. That claimant's attorney, Samuel A. Hall, shall be 
entitled to $50.00 as a reasonable attorney fee for services 
rendered to the claimant payable by the State Accident Insurance 
Fund and not out of any compensation due or owing to the claimant. 

7. I The parties sti~ulate that the Fund's request for 
Board review may be dismissed with prejudice on the entry of the 
Order based oA the foregoing stipulation. 

ORDER 

It is hereby ordered: 

1. IThat claimant shall be paid permanent total disab­
ility compensation from and after November 2, 1976, and that 
temporary tot41 disability compensation paid to claimant shall 
serve as an offset to permanent total disability compensation 
otherwise pay~le pursuant to this Order for a corresponding period. 

I 

-291-

# WCB jCASE N . 76-6535 MAY 12, 1978
LEWIS CAVE, CLAIMANT
Samuel A. Hall, Claimant's Atty.
Brian L. Pocock, Defense Atty,
Stipulation

It is hereby agreed and stipulated, that claimant acting
by and through his attorney, Samuel A. Hall, and the State Acci­
dent Insurance Fund acting by and through its attorney, Brian L.
Pocock, as follows:

1. }That on or about March 9 , 1978, Referee John Drake
awarded the claimant permanent total disability and 29% binaural
hearing loss.

2. |That on or about March 24, 1978, the State Accident
Insurance Fund filed a request for review with the Workers' Comp­
ensation Board from the  pinion and  rder of Referee Drake.

3. That the parties are agreed that the claimant is not
entitled to an award for his hearing loss separate from the perm­anent total dijsability award,

4. IThat the parties are agreed that the Board may enter
an order awarding the claimant permanent total disability compen­
sation from and after November 2, 1976. Temporary total disability
compensation paid to the claimant shall serve as an offset to
permanent total disability compensation otherwise payable pursuant
to the  rder for a corresponding period.

5. ,That the claimant is not entitled to a separate award
for binaural hearing loss.

6. That claimant's attorney, Samuel A. Hall, shall be
entitled to $50.00 as a reasonable attorney fee for services
rendered to the claimant payable by the State Accident Insurance
Fund and not out of any compensation due or owing to the claimant.

7. The parties stipulate that the Fund's request for
Board review may be dismissed with prejudice on the entry of the
 rder based on the foregoing stipulation.

 RDER
It is hereby ordered:
1. That claimant shall be paid permanent total disab­

ility compensation from and after November 2, 1976, and that
tenporary total disability compensation paid to claimant shall
serve as an offset to permanent total disability compensation
otherwise pay^le pursuant to this  rder for a corresponding period

291- -

I 

I 

; 



         
   

          
         
            

 
       

  

   
   

    
    
     

  

      
         

          
         

          
             

        

          
 

       
            

       

   
     

    
    

   
   

    
     

      

That claimant shall not receive any separate award 
for binaural hearing loss. 

3. That claimant's attorney shall be paid $50.00 as a 
reasonable attorney fee payable directly by the State Accident 
Insurance Fund and not out of any compensation due or owing to 
the claimant. 

4. That the Fund's r~q~~~t f9r B9~f9. r~y~~W ~~ n~.e~y 
dismissed with prejudice. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-5242 

JAMES CONTRERAS, CLAIMANT 
Dye & Olson, Claimant's Attys. 
SAIF, L@g!l 5@rvic@~, D@f@ng@ Atty~. 
Request for Review by the SAIF 

MAY 12, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review of 
th~ Referee's order which remanded claimant's claim to it for ac­
ceptance and payment of compensation to which he is entitled. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the Q 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached hereto W' 
and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated December 29, 1977, is af-

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in 
the amount of $350, payable by the Fund. 

WCB CASK NO. 77~881 
WCB CASE NO. 77-1590 

IRWIN E. HEATH, CLAIMANT 
Don G. Swink, Claimant's Atty. 

MAY 11, 1~78 

Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson, 
& Schwabe, Defense Attys. 

Gearin, Landis, Aebi, Defense Attys. 
Request for Review by Home Ins. 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

-292-

2. That claimant shall not receive any separate award
for binaural hearing loss.

3. That claimant's attorney shall be paid $50.00 as a
reasonable attorney fee payable directly by the State Accident
Insurance Fund and not out of any compensation due or owing to
the claimant.

4. That the Fund's rec^uest for Bg^rd
dismissed with prejudice.

#

WCB CASE N . 77-5242
JAMES C NTRERAS, CLAIMANT
Dye &  lson, Claimant's Attys.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Attys.
Request for Review by the SAIF

MAY 12, 1978

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review of

the Referee's order which remanded claimant's claim to it for ac­
ceptance and payment of compensation to which he is entitled.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached hereto
and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated December 29, 1977, is af-

fined I
Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­

ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in
the amount of $350, payable by the Fund.

WCB CASE N . 77“882
WCB CASE N . 77-1590 mx 12, 1578

IRWIN E. HEATH, CLAIMANT
Don G. Swink, Claimant's Atty.
Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson,

& Schwabe, Defense Attys.
Gearin, Landis, Aebi, Defense Attys.
Request for Review by Home Ins.

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips

“292-



-- -

         
           

            
           

  
          

             
        

 
          

       
            

         

     
    
     

   
    
    

      

               
      

          
            
           

            
           
          
             

          

          

.... .... ...._._.___, .... 

• Thejemployer, by and through its carrier, The Home Insur­
ance Company, seeks Board review of the Referee's order which foun~ 
claimant suffe~ed a new injury on December 29, 197~ and remanded hi§ 
claim to it fo~ acceptance and payment of.compensation to which he 
is entitled. ! 

I 
I 

ThelBoard, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached hereto 
and, by this r~ference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The1 order of the Referee, dated September 30, 1977, is af-

firmed. 
1 

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in 
the amount of ;$100, payable by The Home Insurance Company. 

I 
we~ ~A~~ MO. 77-4709 

I 

JACK DAVID JOHNSON, CLAIMANT 
Pozzi, Wilson, 1 Atchison, Kahn & 

O'Leary, Claimant's Attys. 
I 

Charles Paulso~, Defense Atty. 
Request for Reriew by Claimant 

' 

MAY 12, 197& 

Rev:iewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

1. . 
Cl~1~~~l ~AAk~ Yoard lQVlQW of thQ R@f@r@@ 1 S order 

which affirmed' the December 3, 1976 Determination Order whereby 
he was grante~ no permanent partial disability benefits. · 

ThJ Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and O~der of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, bY. this reference, is made a part hereof. However, 
the statement [of the Referee on page one of his order which indi­
cates that claimant was released for modified work on August 10, 
1976 is in er:dor. Claimant was originally released to "modified" 
work on August'. 16, 1976; this was changed to "regular" work by Dr. 
Anderson in h~s next report with the date remaining the same. 

ORDER 

firmed. 
The order of the Referee, dated November 23, 1977, is af-

' -29 3-

The employer, by and through its carrier, The Home insur­
ance Company^ seeks Board review of the Referee's order which found
claimant suffered a new injury on December 29, 197^ and remanded hiS
claim to it for acceptance and payment of.compensation to which he
is entitled.

The; Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached hereto
and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

I  RDER

firmed.
The'order of the Referee, dated September 30, 1977 , is af-

Cla’imant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in
the amount of $100, payable by The Home Insurance Company.

MAY 12, 1978weB (?A5E m 77-4709
JACK DAVID J HNS N, CLAIMANT
Pozzi, Wilson,I Atchison, Kahn &

 'Leary, Claimant's Attys.
Charles Paulson, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.

Cla mant sssks Bosyd leuiaw of thQ Referee's orderwhich affirmed' the December 3, 1976 Determination  rder whereby
he was granted no permanent partial disability benefits.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  pder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. However,
the statement of the Referee on page one of his order which indi­
cates that claimant was released for modified work on August 10,
1976 is in error. Claimant was originally released to "modified"
work on August 16, 1976; this was changed to "regular" work by Dr.
Anderson in his next report with the date remaining the same.

 RDER

firmed.
The order of the Referee, dated November 23, 1977, is af-

293- -

|II 

I 



   
    
    
     

      
         

          
           
        

          
             

            
              
         

   

     

          
 

         
            

       

     

  
    

  
   
    

      
        

                   
         

            
             

           
       

     

NO. 77-1574 

PHYLLIS KANWISCHER, CLAIMANT 
Evohl F. Malagon, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Attys. 
Request for Review by the SAIF 

MAY 12, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review of 
the Referee's order which remanded claimant's claim to it for ac­
ceptance and payment of compensation to which she is entitled in 
addition to assessing penalties and attorney fees against it. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached hereto 
and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. The Board would, how­
ever, point out an error in the Referee's order on page 4 in the 
third paragraph under "Penalties". "ORS 656.258 11 should be corrected 
to read "ORS 656.268 11 • 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated October 3, 1977, is af-
firmed. 

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor-
ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in -
the amount of $350, payable by the Fund. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-2996 

STEVE KNIGHT, CLAIMANT 
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn & 

O'Leary, Claimant's Attys. 
Roger Warren, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

MAY 12, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

The claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which affirmed the Determination Order of March 24; 1977 whereby 
claimant was awarded 27° for 20% loss of the right foot. 

Claimant sustained a compensable injury on March 6, 1975 
when a hyster ran over his right foot, crushing it. Claimant was 
treated at the Meridian Park Hospital by Dr. Soot, who, in October· 
1975, requested that claimant be evaluated for job placement by the 
Disability Prevention Division. No specific recommendation or pro­
visions were made for retraining claimant. 

-294-

·-

PHYLLIS KANWISCHER, CLAIMANT
Evohl F. Malagon, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Attys.
Request for Review by the SAIF

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review of

the Referee's order which remanded claimant's claim to it for ac­
ceptance and payment of compensation to which she is entitled in
addition to assessing penalties and attorney fees against it.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached hereto
and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. The Board would, how­
ever, point out an error in the Referee's order on page 4 in the
third paragraph under "Penalties". " RS 656.258" should be corrected
to read " RS 656.268".

WCB'CASE N . 77 1574 MAY 12, 1978

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated  ctober 3, 1977, is af­

firmed .

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor- ^
ney’s fee for his services in connection with this Board review in
the amount of $350, payable by the Fund.

WCB CASE N . 77-2996 MAY 12, 1978

STEVE KNIGHT, CLAIMANT
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn &

 'Leary, Claimant's Attys.
Roger Warren, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
The claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which affirmed the Determination  rder of March Z4; 1977 wherebyclaimant was awarded 27° for 20% loss of the right foot.
Claimant sustained a compensable injury on March 6, 1975

when a hyster ran over his right foot, crushing it. Claimant was
treated at the Meridian Park Hospital by Dr. Soot, who, in  ctober
1975, requested that claimant be evaluated for job placement by the
Disability Prevention Division. No specific recommendation or pro­
visions were made for retraining claimant.

294- -

-

■ 



          
         

           
                       

            
            

           
            
          

          
      

          
          

        
          
             

          
   

        
       

     
          

            

        
          

            
          

             
                             
   
 

         

         
            
          
    

           
          
            
            
             
            

           
           

          

onlMarch l, 1976 Dr. Pasguesi examined claimant; he felt 
that claimant\s fractures had healed but there were considerable 
residual soft 1 tissue injuries in the right foot which were then 
stable and wo~ld be permanent. He felt claimant would have to seek 
Gmploymgnt inlgomQ eapa~ity ~e~ ~~~ui~i~g him te b~ o~ hi~ f~~l ffi6~~ 
than three ho~rs during an eight-hour shift and he would need to 
continue to use the metatarsal bar in the sole of his right shoe. 
The lirnitatiori of motion in the toes, the paresthesia and the evi­
dence of seve±e scarring on the back of the foot would probably re­
main. Claimant's impairment of the lower extremity was 18% based 
on loss of mofion, neurological deficit and chronic moderate pain. 
Dr. Soot concJrred with Dr. Pasquesi's findings. 

I 

On 1November 18, 1976 Dr. Soot reported that claimant's 
right heel had been swelling over the past several months inter­
mittently cauding difficulty with movement in the ankle. Medica­
tion alleviat~d the swelling, but claimant continued to have some 
pain across the back of his heel. On January 27, 1977, Dr. Soot 
reported clai~ant's condition was stable and the claim was closed 
on March 24, 1975. 

I 
onlseptember 14, 1977, after examining claimant, the 

OrthopB~dic Cdn§ultant~ rat~d claimant's total loss of function 
of the right foot as mild. 

I 

c1Aimant returned to work as a foreman of a concrete 
foundation crew on January 3, 1977 and is still working at that 
job. 

The Referee found that claimant's present job is super­
visory in natJre although claimant does work with the men. Claim­
ant had diffitulty with his foot in the performance of his work 
particularly Jhen it involved walking on uneven ground or climbing 
up and down lddders. His foot swells in lhe Morning and aft~r a 
hard day at work and it is very stiff in the morning. He is able 
to go on two io thr~e hour back packing hikes and he also plays 
pool. He has !only missed two days of work since he returned in 
January 1977. 

ThJ Referee found that claimant had lost both function 
and use of his foot as well as experiencing pain which disables 
him from perfdrming certain activities, however, he felt that the 
award for 20% [was sufficient. 

I . 
The Board, on de novo review, feels the award for 20% 

does not adeqJately compensate claimant for his loss of function 
and use of hi~ right foot. Dr. Pasquesi found limitation of motion 
in the toes o~ the right foot, paresthesia and also severe scarring 
at the back of the foot, all permanent. This was in March 1976; 
in November 1976 Dr. Soot found evidence of swelling in the foot 
which caused 6laimant difficulty moving his ankle up or down. In 
his closing evaluation Dr. Soot stated that the pain claimant had 
across the folefoot toward the ankle which increased with use of 

I 

-295-

 n March 1, 1976 Dr. Pasquesi examined claimant; he felt
that claimant's fractures had healed but there were considerable
residual soft ,tissue injuries in the right foot which were then
stable and would be permanent. He felt claimant would have to seekeraployniQnt injsoms capacity net 5*aguitift§ him to bo oh his foot wo 1*0
than three hours during an eight-hour shift and he would need to
continue to use the metatarsal bar in the sole of his right shoe.
The limitation of motion in the toes, the paresthesia and the evi­
dence of severe scarring on the back of the foot would probably re­
main. Claimant's impairment of the lower extremity was 18% based
on loss of motion, neurological deficit and chronic moderate pain.
Dr. Soot concurred with Dr. Pasquesi's findings.

 n |November 18 , 1976 Dr. Soot reported that claimant's
right heel had been swelling over the past several months inter­
mittently causing difficulty with movement in the ankle. Medica­
tion alleviated the swelling, but claimant continued to have some
pain across the back of his heel.  n January 27, 1977, Dr. Soot
reported claimant's condition was stable and the claim was closed
on March 24, 1975.

m

 n Iseptember 14 , 1977, after exam n ng cla mant, the
 rthopaedic Cqnsultant§ rated claimant's total loss of function
of the right foot as mild.

Claimant returned to work as a foreman of a concrete
foundation crew on January 3, 1977 and is still working at that
job.

The Referee found that claimant's present job is super­
visory in nature although claimant does work with the men. Claim­
ant had difficulty with his foot in the performance of his work
particularly when it involved walking on uneven ground or climbing
up and down ladders. His foot swells in the it rning And aftfil" 5
hard day at work and it is very stiff in the morning. He is ableto go on two to three hour back packing hikes and he also plays
pool. He has
January 1977.

only missed two days of work since he returned in

The Referee found that claimant had lost both function
and use of his foot as well as experiencing pain which disables
him from performing certain activities, however, he felt that the
award for 20% was sufficient.

The Board, on de novo review, feels the award for 20%
does not adequately compensate claimant for his loss of function
and use of his right foot. Dr. Pasquesi found limitation of motion
in the toes of the right foot, paresthesia and also severe scarring
at the back of the foot, all permanent. This was in March 1976;
in November 1976 Dr. Soot found evidence of swelling in the foot
which caused claimant difficulty moving his ankle up or down. In
his closing evaluation Dr. Soot stated that the pain claimant had
across the forefoot toward the ankle which increased with use of

295- -

I 



             
             
            
      

          
             

           
            
         

        
            
             

     

         

          
            

           
           

         
              

          
       

   

    
     

     
    

  

      
         

          
          

        
        

             
           

          
          

foot would limit him from standing 
He could not walk more than a mile and 
was limited by the rate of speed used. 
to lifting no more than 40 pounds. 

more than 35 to 40 minutes. 
the distance claimant walked 

He also limited claimant 

Both Dr. Pasquesi and Dr. Soot felt that claimant would 
have to seek work in some capacity which would not require him to 
remain on his feet for more than three hours during an eight-hour 
~hifr Jnd would havg to oontinug to UsQ thQ mQt~tarh~l b~r in hi§ 
shoe. Both felt that claimant would have to be retrained. 

The Board concludes, based upon this medical evidence, 
that claimant has suffered a greater loss of function and use of 
his right foot than is indicated by the award of 20% and would, 
therefore, increase the award to 30%. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated November 3, 1977, is 
·modified. 

Claimant is awarded 40.5° for 20% loss function of his 
ri5ht £09t, 1nt~ ~ward i~ in it~~ 9{ in~ ~W~~q 56~nte~ ~y the 
Determination Order of March 24, 1977 and affirmed by the Referee's 
order of November 3, 1977 which, in all other respects, is affirmed. 

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attorney•s -
fee for his services on Board review a sum equal to 25% of the in­
creased compensation granted by this order, payable out of said in­
creased compensation as paid, not to exceed $2,300. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-3610 

JASON W. LEE, CLAIMANT 
Robertson & Hilts, Claimant's Attys. 
William H. Replogle, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Employer 

MAY 12, 19 78 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

The employer, a self-insurer, seeks review by the Board 
of the Referee's order which directed it to pay claimant additional 
compensation equ~l to 11i 0 , giving cl~im~nt a total award of 208° 
for 65% unscheduled low back disability. 

Claimant suffered a compensable low back injury on Oct­
ober 22, 1975 while working as a mail clerk for the employer. Dr. 
Gilsdorf, on March 12, 1976, performed a laminectomy and fusion and 
in his closing report stated that claimant would be permanently re­
stricted to modified activities, would not be able to tolerate work 

-296-

the foot would limit him from standing more than 35 to 40 minutes.
He could not walk more than a mile and the distance claimant walked
was limited by the rate of speed used. He also limited claimant
to lifting no more than 40 pounds.

Both Dr. Pasquesi and Dr. Soot felt that claimant would
have to seek work in some capacity which would not require him to
remain on his feet for more than three hours during an eight-hour
shift and would have to continue to ugq the metatarEal bar in his
shoe. Both felt that claimant would have to be retrained.

The Board concludes, based upon this medical evidence,
that claimant has suffered a greater loss of function and use of
his right foot than is indicated by the award of 20% and would,
therefore, increase the award to 30%.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated November 3, 1977, is

modified.
Claimant is awarded 40.5® for 20% loss function of his

right foot, This a\^ard is in li?\i 9t th§ ^W^rd grsnt§*^ fey
Determination  rder of March 24, 1977 and affirmed by the Referee's
order of November 3, 1977 which, in all other respects, is affirmed.

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attorney's #
fee for his services on Board review a sum equal to 25% of the in­
creased compensation granted by this order, payable out of said in­
creased compensation as paid, not to exceed $2,300.

WCB CASE N . 77-3610

JAS N W. LEE, CLAIMANT
Robertson & Hilts, Claimant's Attys.
William H. Replogle, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Employer

MAY 12, 1978

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
The employer, a self-insurer, seeks review by the Board

of the Referee's order which directed it to pay claimant additional
compensativn §qu^l tv 112°/ giving Claimant a total award of 208°
for 65% unscheduled low back disability. • • '

Claimant suffered a compensable low back injury on  ct­
ober 22, 1975 while working as a mail clerk for the employer. Dr.
Gilsdorf, on March 12, 1976, performed a laminectomy and fusion and
in his closing report stated that claimant would be permanently re­
stricted to modified activities, would not be able to tolerate work

296'-



         
            

          
           

          
            

           
         
                      

             
          
           
           

          
             

          
           

            
            
  

          
                    
      

   
 

          
         

          
                      
          
          

    
          

       
     

     
      
       

    

     
     

      
    

     
      

        
    

         
                       
        

sustkined standing, walking or sitting, nor do repetitive 
stooping or behding and placed a lifting limit of 20 to 30 pounds. 

I 
I 

Cla~mant had had an off-the-job injury to his low back 
in 1968 which had required a laminectomy. After that injury he re­
turned to his ~armer duties as an installer/repairman, however, he 
did not climb poles. In 1971 claimant commenced to have low back 
symptoms and w'as advised to avoid lifting more than 30 pounds, get-
ting into awkw~ard positions and crawling. Because of these 11ml -1:a­
tions, claimant was given the job of mail clerk, but he retained 
the status anJ pay of an installer/repairman. After the 1974 in­
jury and at t~e time of the hearing, claimant was working as a rec­
ords clerk, w~ich involved very little back work and allowed claim­
ant to stand Jp, walk around and stretch whenever necessary. This 
job was notas:physically demanding as the job of mail clerk. 

I • 

I 
Claimant was offered one job which would have paid more 

than his job ~s records clerk, however, he was unable to take it 
because of th~ lifting involved. Claimant testified he took four 
Darvon a day, /twice as many as he had been taking before the 1975 
accident. He complained that he was unable to ride a bike or to jog 
or fish; prolqnged sitting bothered him and he was unable to do his 
yard work. 1 

I 

I 
for 29 years, he 
technical elec­

Of the 29 years, 

c1Jimant has worked for the employer 
has a high sc~ool education and three months of 
trician train~ng received while in high school. 
24 of them we~e as an installer/repairman. 

Thj Referee found that in the period prior to the Oct­

ober 22, 1975 lincident claimant had had some physical restrictions 
imposed upon nis work activities because of the 1968 injury, how­
ever, he was able to do the activities associated with mail clerk­
ing. He conc]uded that claimant had suffered a permanent loss of 
wage earning dapacity because of the 1975 injury equal to approxi­
mately 65% bedause a significant portion of the general labor mar­
ket was precldded to him. 

ThJ Board, on de novo review, finds that claimant would 
be adequatelyjcompensated for his pote~tial loss of wage earning 
capacity by an award equal to 50% of the maximum for his unsched­
uled disability. The Board makes this reduction primarily because 
of· the willingness of claimant's employer to keep claimant working. 
The job that claimant has cannot be described as a "sheltered work­
shop", it is J regular job which someone has to do and is one which 
claimant, aftJr his 1975 injury, is physically able to do. 

HoJever, the Board does take into consideration the fact 
that if claimJnt should lose his present position with the employer, 
he would find[it very difficult to secure employment because of 
the limitatiols placed upon him involving his work activities. 

' 

-297-

requiring sustained standing, walking or sitting, nor do repetitive
stooping or bending and placed a lifting limit of 20 to 30 pounds.

Cla|imant had had an off-the-job injury to his low back
in 1968 which had required a laminectomy. After that injury he re­
turned to his former duties as an installer/repairman, however, he
did not climb poles. In 1971 claimant commenced to have low back
symptoms and was advised to avoid lifting more than 30 pounds, get­
ting into awkward positions and crawling. Because of these limita­
tions, claimant was given the job of mail clerk, but he retainedthe status and^ pay of an installer/repairman. After the 1974 in­
jury and at th'e time of the hearing, claimant was working as a rec­
ords clerk, which involved very little back work and allowed claim­
ant to stand up, walk around and stretch whenever necessary. This
job was not as physically demanding as the job of mail clerk.

Claimant was offered one job which would have paid more
than his job as records clerk, however, he was unable to take it
because of the lifting involved. Claimant testified he took four

twice as many as he had been taking before the 1975
complained that he was unable to ride a bike or to jog

or fish; prolonged sitting bothered him and he was unable to do his
yard work.

Cla'imant has worked for the employer for 29 years, he
has a high school education and three months of technical elec­trician traini'ng received while in high school.  f the 29 years,
24 of them were as an installer/repairman.

Darvon a day,
accident. He

The Referee found that in the period prior to the  ct­
ober 22, 1975 incident claimant had had some physical restrictions
imposed upon his work activities because of the 1968 injury, how­
ever, he was a!ble to do the activities associated with mail clerk­ing. He conclluded that claimant had suffered a permanent loss of
wage earning capacity because of the 1975 injury equal to approxi­
mately 65% because a significant portion of the general labor mar­
ket was precluded to him.

The Board, on de novobe adequately jcompensated for his
capacity by an award equal to 50%
uled disability. The Board makes
of the willingness of claimant's
The job that claimant has cannot
shop", it is a regular job which
claimant, after his 1975 injury.

review, finds that claimant would
potential loss of wage earning
of the maximum for his unsched-
this reduction primarily because

employer to keep claimant working,
be described as a "sheltered work-
someone has to do and is one which
is physically able to do.

However, the Board does take into consideration the fact
that if claimant should lose his present position with the employer,he would find I it very difficult to secure employment because of
the limitations placed upon him involving his work activities.

297- -

II 

j 



          

          
              

           
           

 

      
   

    
    

  
  
    

      
          

        
              

          
               

          
             

        
         

     
          

         
        

        
          

        
       

         
           
         
             

          
          

          

ified. 
The order of the Referee, dated October 14, 1977, is mod- ti) 

The claimant is awarded 160°. for 50% unscheduled low back 
d~sab~lity. This is in lieu of the award of 96° granted by a Deter­
mination Order dated ~~y lQ, .~77 and the additional award of 112° 
awarded by the Referee's order which in all other respects is af­
firmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 76-335 
WCB CASE NO. 76-4160 

WILLIAM M. PAUL, CLAIMANT 
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn & 

O'Leary, Claimant's Attys. 
Roge. Wa.ren, ~eten~e htty, 
Request for Review by Claimant 

MAY 12, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

The claimant seeks Board review of that portion of the 
Referee's order affirming the Determination Order dated January 
16, 1976 which granted claimant 60° for 40% loss of use of the left ,Q\ 
leg. W' 

Claimant was injured on June 28, 1974 while falling trees; 
he twisted his left knee as the saw flew out while he was sawing an 
undercut. The occurrence of the incident was not disputed. Claimant 
was treated by Dr. Denker and Dr. Cronk; his injury was diagnosed as 
a severe bicompartmental degenerative arthritis, left knee, probably 

post-traumatic in etiology. A total left knee replacement surgery 
was performed on October 2, 1974. 

In November 1975 Dr. Cronk reported claimant was no longer 
undergoing any specific active treatment and claimant's. claim was 
closed by the Determination Order dated January 16, 1976. 

After the issuance of the Determination Order and after 

th~ h~A~i~~ WA~ ~6lfil't\~nced and then conlinutd for the purpose of ob­
taining additional medical evidence, the employer's carrier denied 
responsibility of the degenerative arthritic condition, related sur­
gery, temporary disability and permanent partial disability, based on 
a medical diagnosis made by Or. Rosenbaum. Dr. Rosenbaum felt that 
the total artificial knee joint replacement was required for treat­
ment of a chronic condition and he doubted that the June 28, 1974 
incident had any major effect in hastening the need for surgery. 

Claimant had requested a hearing on the adequacy of the 
Determination Order and after the denial he requested a hearing on 

-298-

--

ified.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated  ctober 14, 1977, is mod-

The claimant is awarded 160°, for 50% unscheduled low back
disability. This is in lieu of the award of 96° granted by a Deter-
mination  rder dated May j.g, ijyy and the additional awaid of 112°
awarded by the Referee's order which in all other respects is af­
firmed .

WCB CASE N . 76-335 MAY 12, 1978
WCB CASE N . 76-4160

WILLIAM M. PAUL, CLAIMANT
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn &

 'Leary, Claimant's Attys.
Rggei: Wsirargn; Defensg
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
The claimant seeks Board review of that portion of the

Referee's order affirming the Determination  rder dated January
16, 1976 which granted claimant 60° for 40% loss of use of the left
leg.

Claimant was injured on June 28, 1974 while falling trees;
he twisted his left knee as the saw flew out while he was sawing an
undercut. The occurrence of the incident was not disputed. Claimant
was treated by Dr. Denker and Dr, Cronk; his injury was diagnosed as
a severe bicompartmental degenerative arthritis, left knee, probably
post-traumatic in etiology. A total left knee replacement surgery
was performed on  ctober 2, 1974.

In November 1975 Dr. Cronk reported claimant was no longer
undergoing any specific active treatment and claimant's, claim was
closed by the Determination  rder dated January 16, 1976.

After the issuance of the Determination  rder and after
th^ was d6m\ahded and then continued for the purpose of ob­
taining additional medical evidence, the employer's carrier denied
responsibility of the degenerative arthritic condition, related sur­
gery, temporary disability and permanent partial disability, based on
a medical diagnosis made by Dr. Rosenbaum. Dr. Rosenbaum felt that
the total artificial knee joint replacement was required for treat­
ment of a chronic condition and he doubted that the June 28, 1974
incident had any major effect in hastening the need for surgery.

Claimant had requested a hearing on the adequacy of the
Determination  rder and after the denial he requested a hearing on m

298- -



           
                      

       

          
             

          
        

            
         
             

        
            
      

        
           
           

          
    

                  
          

                      
         

          
       

  
         

                 
           

          
   

          
          
          
                      

             
              

               
   
   

  
          
            
             

                   

its validity. [The two issues were consolidated for hearing and the 
Referee's order deals with both issues, however, as stated earlier, 
the only issuej on appeal by claimant was the Referee 1 s findings on 
the extent of disability of claimant's left leg. 

Cljimant has had prior injuries to his left knee and, 
as a result of an injury suffered on October 23, 1967 he had re­
ceived an awa1d equal to 10% loss of the left leg. 

l 
Th~ Referee found that claimant did have additional 

permanent dislbility of the left leg as a result of the June 28, 
1974 injury aJa subsequent treatment through the l9ss of func­
tional use oflthe left leg; however, he felt it must also be dis-
tinguished because claimant has other conditions which contributed 
to his present state which have not been shown to be attributable 
to the industrial injury, e.g., patellofemoral arthritis. 

Thl Referee concluded that claimant had failed to es­
tablish that he has any greater amount of permanent left leg dis­
ability attributable to the June 1974 injury than that for which 
he was awarded by the January 1976 Determination Order, therefore, 

I ' • 

he affirmed that Determination Order. 

Drl Cronk, claimant's treating physician, stated that 
the June 28, 1974 injury had ah exacerbating effect on the pre­
existing degeherative arthritic condition of the left knee and that 
it was the industrial injury which resulted in the severe pain and 
the inabilitylto work and required the surgical treatment which was 
performed. The Referee concluded that claimant had established the 
causal relationship between the June 28, 1974 and the subsequent 
surgery, othe~ medical treatment, temporary disability and perman-

1 I" I ' • I 
ent d1sab1lity compensation. 

Th~ Referee found no evidence of medical treatment of 
a curative nature being required· after the entry of the Determina­
tion Order in]January 1976. However, the medical treatment ren-
9ered before the entry of the order and the temporary disability 
benefits designated by that order were attributable to the 1974 in­
jury as residual consequences. 

Thb Board, on de nova review, finds that the medical evi­
dence indicat~s that clai~ant has a greater amount of permanent 
left leg disability attributable to his industrial injury of 1974 
than the award for 40% indicates. Claimant has already been compen­
sat~d for.50%1 loss of his leg, however, the evidence reveals that 
claimant is unable to stand for more than an hour before his left 
knee weakens knd he has to sit down and rest. He has constant pain 
in the knee aha is often required to get up in the middle of the 
n~ght to take/ a p~in pill; claimant also takes two pain pills four 
times a day. He 1s unable to squat and he walks with a cane and 
a brace. He is unable to walk for more than a quarter of a mile and 

. • I 
prior to using a cane and the elastic support, fell three times. 
The evidence ~ndicates that claimant has difficulty getting in 

I 

,299-

its validity. The two issues were consolidated for hearing and the
Referee's order deals with both issues, however, as stated earlier,the only issuej on appeal by claimant was the Referee's findings on
the extent of disability of claimant's left leg.

Claimant has had prior injuries to his left knee and
as a result of an injury suffered on  ctober 23, 1967 he had re­
ceived an award equal to 10% loss of the left leg.!

The Referee found that claimant did have additional
permanent disability of the left leg as a result of the June 28,
1974 injury and subsequent treatment through the Ipss of func­
tional use of the left leg; however, he felt it must also be dis­
tinguished because claimant has other conditions which contributed
to his present state which have not been shown to be attributable
to the industrial injury, e.g., patellofemoral arthritis.

The Referee concluded that claimant had failed to es­
tablish that he has any greater amount of permanent left leg dis­
ability attributable to the June 1974 injury than that for which
he was awarded by the January 1976 Determination  rder, therefore,
he affirmed that Determination  rder.

Dr Cronk, claimant's treating physician, stated thatthe June 28, 1974 injury had an exacerbating effect on the pre­
existing degenerative arthritic condition of the left knee and that
it was the industrial injury which resulted in the severe pain andthe inability!to work and required the surgical treatment which was
performed. The Referee concluded that claimant had established the
causal relationship between the June 28, 1974 and the subsequent
surgery, other medical treatment, temporary disability and perman­
ent disability compensation.

The Referee found no evidence of medical treatment of
a curative nature being required'after the entry of the Determina­tion  rder in]January 1976. However, the medical treatment ren­
dered before the entry of the order and the temporary disability
benefits designated by that order were attributable to the 1974 in­
jury as residual consequences.

The Board, on de novo review, finds that the medical evi­
dence indicates that claimant has a greater amount of permanent
left leg disability attributable to his industrial injury of 1974
than the award for 40% indicates. Claimant has already been compen­sated for 50%| loss of his leg, however, the evidence reveals that
claimant is unable to stand for more than an hour before his left
knee weakens and he has to sit down and rest. He has constant pain
in the knee and is often required to get up in the middle of the
night to take
times a day.
a brace. He

a pain pill; claimant also takes two pain pills four
He is unable to squat and he walks with a cane and

jis unable to walk for more than a quarter of a mile and
prior to using a cane and the elastic support, fell three times.The evidence iindicates that claimant has difficulty getting in

r299

. 

-



          
                     
          

            
             
          
  

        
        

             
      

          
          
            

        
         
           

          
           

            
           
  

       
            
            

          

          
               

            
             
            
   

        
            

          
        

out of his pick-up truck, that he has difficulty climbing 
st~~~~ ~nQ alBo 5itting properly and comfortably in J chJir. Al­
though claimant had previously injured his left knee and had some 
degree of existing degenerative arthritis in the knee joint prior 
to the June 28, 1974 injury, his left knee was still serviceable 
and claimant was able to use it while working as a ·1ogger. The 
1974 injury was the final insult which rendered claimant's leg 
all but useless. 

The Board conludes that the reports of claimant's treat­
ing physician as well as claimant's testimony established that 
claimant has suffered a greater loss of the use of his left leg 
and, therefore, should be awarded,compensation for 65%. 

The Referee, in dealing with the other issues raised at 
the two hearings, found that the carrier's denial of responsibility 
made on July 28, 1976 was in error; that the degenerative arthritic 
condition following the 1974 injury required medical treatment, in­
cluding surgery, and also resulted in temporary and permanent dis­
ability. He directed the carrier to pay any compensation yet due 
for medical treatment received by claimant between June 1974 and 
January 1976 for the treatment of the left knee injury. The Refer­
ee also found that the claimant was entitled to recover an attorney's 
fee from.the employer and its carrier for having prevailed against 
the rejected claim. 

The Board agrees with these findings and directives,how-
ever, they were not presented on appeal to the Board and, therefore, at 
will not be dealt with by this order, except as set -forth below. • 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated October 21, 1977, is mod­
ified. 

Claimant is awarded 22.5° for 15% loss function of the 
left leg. This award is in addition to the award of 15° for 10% loss 
function of the left leg by a Determination Order entered March 19, 
1968 and the additional award of 60° for 40% loss function of the 
left leg granted by the Referee's Opinion and Order which, in all 
other respects, is affirmed: 

·Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attorney's 
fee for his services at Board review a sum equal t9 ~~l 9{ the ~n­
creased compensation granted claimant by this order, payable out of 
said increased compensation as paid, not to excee9 $2,300. 

-300-

m
and out of his pick-up truck, that he has difficulty climbing
staijg and also sitting properly and comfortably in a chair. Al-though claimant had previously injured his left knee and had some
degree of existing degenerative arthritis in the knee joint prior
to the June 28, 1974 injury, his left knee was still serviceable
and claimant was able to use it while working as a logger. The
1974 injury was the final insult which rendered claimant's leg
all but useless.

The Board conludes that the reports of claimant's treat­
ing physician as well as claimant's testimony established that
claimant has suffered a greater loss of the use of his left leg
and, therefore, should be awarded'compensation for 65%,

The Referee, in dealing with the other issues raised at
the two hearings, found that the carrier's denial of responsibility
made on July 28, 1976 was in error; that the degenerative arthritic
condition following the 1974 injury required medical treatment, in­
cluding surgery, and also resulted in temporary and permanent dis­
ability. He directed the carrier to pay any compensation yet due
for medical treatment received by claimant between June 1974 and
January 1976 for the treatment of the left knee injury. The Refer­
ee also found that the claimant was entitled to recover an attorney's
fee from the employer and its carrier for having prevailed against
the rejected claim.

The Board agrees with these findings and directives,how­
ever, they were not presented on appeal to the Board and, therefore,
will not be dealt with by this order, except as set forth belov/.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated  ctober 21, 1977, is mod-

ified.
Claimant is awarded 22.5° for 15% loss function of the

left leg. This award is in addition to the award of 15° for 10% loss
function of the left leg by a Determination  rder entered March 19,
1968 and the additional award of 60° for 40% loss function of the
left leg granted by the Referee's  pinion and  rder which, in all
other respects, is affirmed.

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attorney's
fee for his services at Board review a sum equal 25^ of iR”
creased compensation granted claimant by this order, payable out of
said increased compensation as paid, not to exceed $2,300.

300-



  
  

    

 
 

     
     

      
                  

           

        
             

           
       

       
      

            

     
      

   

  
          

      
   

  
         
    

   
  
 

  

        
     

      
         

         
                       
          

        
    

      
   

        
           

CASE NO. 76-1189 MAY 12, 1978 

RALPH SCHWAB, CLAIMANT 
F. P. Stager, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal ~ervices, D~fQfiQQ ~ttys. 
Request for R~view by the S_AIBI 

I . 

Retiewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. I . I · · 
The State Accident ~nsurance Fund seeks Board review of 

the Referee's/order which remanded claimant's aggravation claim to 
g { 9,: ac~eptrc.e and payment () f cOmren sa tion to w.h i ch he is entitled. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached hereto 
and, by this ~eference, is madb a part hereof. However, the Board 
does have jurisdiction in this matter despite the fact that the em­
ployer was not served with a copy of the Request for Review. The 
employer's atiorney was served and this constitutes service on the 
employer; also

1

1
, the employer did not object to the request for Board 

review. 

/ ORDER 
I 

firmed. 
The order of the Referee, dated December 20, 1977, is af-

l i· . I I . h b d bl tt C aimant s attorne~ 1s ere y grante a reasona ea or-
ney's fee for 1 his services in ~onnection with this Board review in 
the amount of $300, payable by the Fund. 

WCB CASE NO. 76-6023 MAY 12, 1978 
' 

MELVIN SPAIN, CLAIMANT j 
Flaxel, Todd & Nylander, Claimant's Attys. 
SAIF, Legal ~ervices, DefensejAttys. 
Re:ques t for Review by the SAI F 

Re~iewed by Board 1rnbers Wilson and Phil ups, 

The State Accident IInsurance Fund requests Board review 
of the Refere~ 1 s order which remanded ciai~ant's aggravation claim 
to it for pa0nent of compensation from February 28, 1977 until claim 
closure pursu1ant to ORS 656.268, directed it to pay claimant, as 
a penalty, aJ additional amou~t equal to 25% of the·compensation due 
from Februar~ 28, 1977 to the jdate of his order, June 10, 1977, and 
awarded claimant's attorney a !reasonable attorney's fee of $650. 

Th[e issues before the Referee ·we~e whether claimant's dis­
ability from 

1
an injury suffer~d on May 24, 1976 had become aggravated, 

I 
-301-

WCB
RALPH SCHWAB,
F. P. Stager,

CASE N . 76-1189 MAY 12, 1978

CLAIMANT
Claimant's Atty.

SAIF, Legal ServxceS, DsfeUQS AttyS
Request for Review by the SAIF

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
' The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review ofthe Referee'sjorder which remanded claimant's aggravation claim to

it for acceptance and payment of compensation to which he is entitled

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached hereto
and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. However, the Board

matter despite the fact that the em-
copy of the Request for Review. The
and this constitutes service on the

employer; also, the employer did not object to the request for Board
review.

does have jurisdiction in this
ployer was not served with a
employer’s attorney was served

firmed.

 RDER •
The order of the Referee, dated December 20, 1977, is af-

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for
the amount of

his services in jconnection with this Board review in
$300, payable by the Fund.

WCB CASE N . 76-6023
MEiLVIN SPAIN,
FIaxel, Todd

MAY 12, 1978
CLAIMANT

& Nylander. Claimant's Attys.SAIF, Legal Services, DefensejAttys.
Request for Review by the SAIF

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
The State Accident Insurance Fund requests Board review -

of the Referee's order which remanded claimant's aggravation claim
to it for payment of compensai:ion from February 28, 1977 until claimclosure pursJant to  RS 656.268, directed it to pay claimant, as
a penalty, an| additional amount equal to 25% of the'compensation due

date of his order, June 10, 1977, and
reasonable attorney's fee of $650.

from February! 28, 1977 to the
awarded claimant's attorney a

The issues before tihe Referee'were whether claimant's dis-
^t>ility from an injury suffered on May 24, 1976 had become aggravated.

301- -

’ 

• 



         
            
          
           

      
            

             
             
              

            
          

          
         
     

             
           
           

        

         
          
           

        
          

             
              

            
            
              

           
                         
  

        
            

           
          
          

       

        
            

           
           

             
           

  
  

         
      

entitl~fu~nt to recover penalties ~nd attorney fees because 
of the Fund's failure to pay compensation within 14 days after notice Q 
of claimant's inability to work following aggravation of his disabil- W 
i ty and, if claimant is medically statio_nary, the extent ·of his ·per­
manent disability. 

Claimant filed a claim for the May 24, 1976 ·injury on June 
10, 1976 indicating he was injured when he struck the top of the car-
rier he was· ciper1atirig ~hich:-· had b~unc~d when i.t hit a hole. Claimant 
was examined by Dr. Bert on June 8, 1976 for evaluation of neck pain. 
=Claimant gave-a history of having ·had a cold ?nd diffibulty swallow­

··'i"ng the preceding winter along with· some associated ne.ck pain. 
Claimant denied any specifi·c traumatic incident but -stated that •the 
constant looking around and vibrations associated with operating his 
carrier at work aggravated"the neck pain. 

,,. · · Claimant was·· off work from June 15, 1976 to. August •30, 
·1976 and, on October 11, 1976, the Determination Or'der· awarded claim;_ 
· ·ant compensation ·for temporary total disability from June 15 to ' 

August'30, 1976 but' no compensation for permanent partial disability. 

Claimant, who has a high school education, has spent. 
most of his working career since. graduation in sawmills of various 
kind~-- MG dGniQg any ·gigfliti~~~t ~~tk or back problems prior to 
th~ onset o_f "-his.difficulties· in May 19 76,. 

Claimant had testified that during the period he was off 4i 
,)1e haq_ pain in ~he b_ack of his ne~k extending across. the shoulders 
,and. dow!"l the arms .and also' had pain in his legs but. that after re-

. turning to work in August he had had very little diff.icul ty with 
his arms or legs although his neck continued to hurt somewhat. He 
lost no time from work as a result of these problems until the first 
of 1977 at which time, according to claimant, his neck started to 
~urt flJ;~ij'-1 bac;l" a~ did hi� arm� a.nd legs and, in cla.ima.nt's opinion, 
his cori'dition then was •substantially the same as it ha·d been in the sum­
mer of 1976. 

On February 18, 1977 Dr. Bert instructed claima~t to "dis­
continue working and to go home and rest and use heat on_ his,necik. 
On May 12, 1977,which was subsequent to the hearing before the Ref­
eree, Dr. Bert reported that he thought claimant was medically sta­
tionary, that h·e would recommen·d only an occasi.onal Darvon compound 
and claimant could perfor~ light to moderate work. 

,, 
Clai~ant testified to -having ~ifficulty turning his head 

· ahd .to- an 'inability·'to bring his chin down to his chest or fully ex­
tend the neck. Films taken by one of the Fund's investigators re­
vealed claimant operating a car~ier on the job on February 1, 1977. 
This was just· a couple of w_eeks before claimant was se_en by Dr. Bert. 

In the summer of 1976 Dr. Bert had reported his impres-
sion of· a possibl'e subacute-· disc syndrome, stating however there were ~ 
minimal localiz'in•g signs.· • Later' he noted the pain pattern was "most W' 

-302-

claimant's entitlement to recover penalties .and attorney fees because
of the Fund's failure to pay compensation within 14 days after notice
of claimant's inability to work following aggravation of his disabil-
ity and, if claimant is medically stationary, the extent of his per­
manent disability. • ' . ■

Claimant filed a claim for the May 24, 1976 injury on June
10, 1976 indicating he was injured when he struck the top of the car­
rier he was operating which- had bounced when i.t hit a hole. Claimant
was examined by Dr. Bert on June 8, 1976 for evaluation of neck pain.
Claimant gave -a history of having had a cold and difficulty swallow-
■'ihg the preceding winter along with' some associated neck pain.
Claimant denied any specific traumatic incident but stated that the
constant looking around and vibrations associated with operating his
carrier at work aggravated‘the neck pain.

• ' ■ Claimant was'off work from June 15, 1976 to- August *30,
1976 and, on  ctober 11, 1976, the Determination  rder- awarded claim-
■ant compensation 'for temporary total disability from June 15 to ’
August‘30, 1976 but’ no compensation for permanent partial disability.

Claimant, who has a high school education, has spent,
most of his working career since, graduation in sawmills of various
IclnflE. HQ dQnlQE any gignifiaant naak or Lack problems prior to

, the onset of Jiis .difficulties in May 1976:.
Claimant had testified that during the period he was off

..he had pain in the back of his neck extending across the shoulders
and, down the arms .and also’ had pain in his legs but. that after re­
turning to work in August he had had very little difficulty with
his arms or legs although his neck continued to hurt somewhat. He
lost no time from work as a result of these problems until the first
of 1977 at which time, according to claimant, his neck started to
hurt "eeaa baa" as did his arms and legs and, in claimant's opinion,his condition then was -substantially the same as it had been in the sum­
mer of 1976.

 n February 18, 1977 Dr.‘ Bert instructed claimant to‘dis­
continue working and to go home and rest and use heat on. his_neck.
 n May 12, 1977,which was subsequent to the hearing before the Ref­
eree, Dr. Bert reported that he thought claimant was medically sta­
tionary, that he would recommend only an occasional Darvon compound
and claimant could perform light to moderate work.

Claimant testified to -having difficulty turning his head
ahd-to'an inability ’to bring his chin down to his chest or fully ex­
tend the neck. Films taken by one of the Fund's investigators re­
vealed claimant operating 'a carrier'on the job on February 1, 1977.
This was just' a couple of weeks before claimant was seen by Dr. Bert

In the summer of 1976 Dr. Bert had reported his impres-
lossible subacu

minimal localizing signs.
sio'n of'a possible subacute- disc syndrome, stating however there were

Later'he noted the pain pattern was "most

302- -

, 

: 



           
          
           
          

           

           
         
         
             
           

          
         
          

    

        
             
          
           

         
          

           
           

           
         

          
                  

            
           

           
           

         
            

     
           

            
            
          
      

          
           
         
          
          
           

-

-

unusual"., Lumbar and cervical myelograms were normal _and, on July 
26, 1976, br. Grieser had noted that claimant's display of discom­
fort appea~ed t~ be "somewhat theatrical_ and not in keepirtg ~ith , 
the findings"; he concluded that claimant, in his opinion, sutlere~ 
a mild cer~ical strain and at that time had significant functional 
overlay. 

1 On February 18, 1977 Dr. Bert co~ented that claimant had 
had a recurrence of his musculoskeletal physiologic reaction; later 
he expressed his opinion that claimant's continuing work problem 
was an aggravation from the type of work that he does, however, he 
could not state that claimant's job had caused or created the prob­
lem. 

.On April 29, 1977 claimant was examined by the physicians 
at Orthopaedic Consult?nts and the diagnosis was functional problem 
with hysterical features not yet documented. It was recommended that 
claimant h~ve a psychiatric examination. 

I 

! 

The Referee, after viewing the films, found that claim­
ant appeared to be able to move his· head without any problems. He 
also observed claimant during the hearing turning his head from. 
time to ti~~ without difficulty, although at other times he was 
sitting in what appeared to be quite a rigid posture . 

. The Referee concluded that al though Dr. -Bert had found 
claimant t'.o be medically stationary on May 12, 19·77, it would not 
be approp~iate for him to mdke a preHent_finding on the extent Q: 
disability' in light of the recommendation· by Dr. Bert that claimant 
be referred" to the Disability Prevention Division and the recommen­
dation of :the Orthopaedic Consul tan ts that he have a psychiatric ex­
amination.; However, he felt that the lay and medical evidence dem­
onstrated ~1gravation of claimant's disabilitt. Dr. Bert's report 
of Februar.y 28, 1977, which requested the Fund to send claimant to 
the DPD, w~s sufficient to constitute an aggravation claim under the 
provisions: of ORS 656. 2·73 and the Fund's failure to pay compensation 
within 14 ~ays after notice or knowledge of the medically verified 
inability ~f claimant to work constituted unreasonable refusal to 
pay compen·sation inasmuch as the Fund had also .failed to deny the 
claim within that period of time. 

: The Referee remanded the claim to be accepted for the pay­
ment of compensation as of the date of Dr. Bert's report (February 
28, 1977) and until the claim was closed again and assessed a pen­
alty of 25.% of such compensation due claimant from February 28, 
1977 to the date of his order. 

! 

I 
. rhe Board, on de novo review, finds that neither the med-

ical evidence nor the film of claimant·•s activities on February 1, 
1977 indicate that claimant has suffered an aggravation. Although 
the testimony of Dr. Bert, who was claimant's treating physician, nor­
mally woulf be·given the greatest weight, his testimony was equivo-. 
cal. In h[s report of Februar:

3

::: 1977 he stated that claimant's 

.; 

#
unusual", [ Lumbar and cervical myelograms were normal and, on July
26, 1976, Dr. Grieser had noted that claimant's display of discom­
fort appeared to be "somewhat theatrical and not in keeping with
the findings"; he concluded that claimant, in his opinion, su.^^erec^
a mild cervical strain and at that time had significant functional
overlay.

,  n February 18, 1977 Dr. Bert cormented that claimant had
had a recurrence of his musculoskeletal physiologic reaction; later
he expressed his opinion that claimant's continuing work problem
was an aggravation from the type of work that he does, however, he
could not state that claimant's job had caused or created the prob­
lem.

. n April 29, 1977 claimant was examined by the physicians
at  rthopaedic Consultants and the diagnosis was functional problem
with hysterical features not yet documented. It was recommended that
claimant have a psychiatric examination.

m

m

The Referee, after viewing the films, found that claim­
ant appeared to be able to move his- head without any problems. He
also observed claimant during the hearing turning his head from
time to time without difficulty, although at other times he was
sitting in what appeared to be quite a rigid posture.

; The Referee concluded that although Dr. -Bert had found
claimant t'o be medically stationary on May 12, 1977, it would not
be approprjiate for him to maKe a present,finding on the ontsnt o£
disability in light of the recommendation' by Dr. Bert that claimant
be referred' to the Disability Prevention Division and the recommen­
dation of the  rthopaedic Consultants that he have a psychiatric ex­
amination., However, he felt that the lay and medical evidence dem­onstrated laggravation of claimant's disability. Dr. Bert's report
of February 28, 1977, which requested the Fund to send claimant to
the DPD, was sufficient to constitute an aggravation claim under the
provisions^ of  RS 656.273 and the Fund's failure to pay compensation
within 14 ^days after notice or knowledge of the medically verified
inability pf claimant to work constituted unreasonable refusal to
pay compensation inasmuch as the Fund had also failed to deny the
claim within that period of time.

, The Referee remanded the claim to be accepted for the pay­
ment of compensation as of the date of Dr. Bert's report (February
28, 1977) and until the claim was closed again and assessed a pen­
alty of 25,% of such compensation due claimant from February 28,
1977 to the date of his order.

The Board, on de novo review, finds that neither the med­
ical evidence nor the film of claimant's activities on February 1,
1977 indicate that claimant has suffered an aggravation. Although
the testimony of Dr. Bert, who was claimant's treating physician, nor­
mally would be-given the greatest weight, his testimony was equivo-.
cal. In his report of February 28, 1977 he stated that claimant's

303- -

’ 



            
            
           

          
         

           
           
           

         
        
          

    

         
          
        

          
        

           
           
          

                      
            

           
       

          
            
            

           
          
    

     

       
   

    
  

        
        

          
         

seem to be 'presented in quite a "dramatic" way and claimant 
is "claiming" this is·an on-the-job. injury and th~t at that time _, 
the best approach was to send claimant to the Disability Prevention 
Bivision ~nd he would check him again after ½e ½~a ~~£U¥~~cl. 

On the other hand, Dr. ~rieser, after examining claimant 
on July 26, 1976, reported that claimant had suffered a mild cer­
vical strain but at the time of his examination claimant had signi­
ficant functio'nal overlay. On April 29, 1977, nearly a year later, 
claimant was examined by the physicians at the Orthopaedic Consul­
tants. and their findings indicated. functional problems with hyster­
ical features, not yet documented.· It was their recommendation that 
claim~nt have a psychiatric examihation. 

The Board, after reviewing the films, finds very little 
in said films that would indicate claimant had any difficulty turn­
ing hi~ head as he backed up his carrier. 

; 

' 
The Board concludes that, based on the lay and medical 

evidence, claimant's claim for aggrayation must be denied. How­
ever, the Board agrees with the Referee's assessment of a penalty 
and the award of attorney fees. The evidence clearly shows that 
the Fund paid no payment of compensation' after it received Dr. 
BGrt'g rgport of fgbruary 28, 1977,and und@r th@ provisions of 
ORS 656.273(6) it must commence payment no later than the 14th day 
thereafter or be subject to a penalty and payment of attorney fees 
even though the claim for aggravat~on is found not to be compen­
sable. Jones v. Emanuel Hospital, 280 Or 147. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated June 10, 1977, is af­
firmed only as it directs the Stat~ Accident Insurance Fund to pay 
claimant, as a penalty, an additiohal amount equal to 25% of the 
compensation due claimant from February 28, 1977 to the date of 
his order, June 10, 1977, and awards claimant's attorney a reason­
able attorney's fee of $650. 

Cl3iMA~t 1~ !ggr3~!ei~~ ~l!iffl i~ hgrghy dQniQd. 
I 
I 

' 
' 

SAIF CLAIM NO. FC 237542 MAY 12, 1978 

WILLIAM H. STOFIEL, CLAIMANT 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Attys. 
Own Motion Order 

I 
Claimant suffered a compensable injury in 1965 while 

working for Dean Warren Plumbing Company whose workers' compensa­
tion coverage was furnished by the State Accident Insurance Fund. 
Th~ claim was closed and claimant's aggravation right~ have ex-
pired. · 

I 

-30 4-

symptoms seem to be presented in quite a "dramatic" way and claimant
is "claiming" this is an on-the-job injury and that at that time
the best approach was to send claimant to the Disability Prevention
Division and he would check him again after he K&d .

 n the other hand, Dr. .Grieser, after examining claimant
on July 26, 1976, reported that claimant had suffered a mild cer­
vical strain but at the time of his examination claimant had signi­
ficant functional overlay.  n April 29, 1977, nearly a year later,
claimant was examined by the physicians at the  rthopaedic Consul­
tants and their findings indicated functional problems with hyster­
ical features, not yet documented.' It was their recommendation that
claimant have a psychiatric examination.

The Board, after reviewing the films, finds very little
in said films that would indicate claimant had any difficulty turn­
ing his, head as he backed up his carrier.

The Board concludes that, based on the lay and medical
evidence, claimant's claim for aggravation must be denied. How­
ever, the Board agrees with the Referee's assessment of a penalty
and the award of attorney fees. The evidence clearly shows that
the Fund paid no payment of compensation' after it received Dr.
BQrt's rgport of Fobruary 28, 1877,and undir the provisions of RS 656.273 (6) it must commence painnent no later than the 14th day
thereafter or be subject to a penalty and payment of attorney fees
even though the claim for aggravation is found not to be compen­
sable. Jones V. Emanuel Hospital, 280  r 147.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated June 10, 1977, is af­

firmed only as it directs the State Accident Insurance Fund to pay
claimant, as a penalty, an additional amount equal to 25% of the
compensation due claimant from February 28, 1977 to the date of
his order, June 10, 1977/ and awards claimant's attorney a reason­
able attorney's fee of $650.

Claimant's aggnavafeisn claim is hereby denied.

SAIF CLAIM N . FC 237542 MAY 12, 1978
WILLIAM H. ST FIEL, CLAIMANT
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Attys.
 wn Motion  rder

Claimant suffered a corripensable injury in 1965 while
working for Dean Warren Plumbing Company whose workers' compensa­
tion coverage was furnished by the State Accident Insurance Fund.
The claim was closed and claimant's aggravation rights have ex­
pired.

304- -



        
          
            
          
        

            
  

  
         

            
          
            

      

     
   

   
 

    
   

    

      
        

         
 

          
                     

 
  

          

   
    

    
        

  

          
           
           

.;"' ,, 

-

• 

-

I 
I 
i On February 1, 1978 Dr. Eckhardt, after examining claim~ 

ant because of an exacerbation of a longstanding problem claimant 
had had with his low back~ requested the Fund to reopen claimant's 
claim for conservative treatment of his• recurrent low back problem 
which appe~red to be related to his 1965 injury. 

' 

: The Board was advised by the Fund that it would not re­
~i~l ~~o~~~i~g t~~ ~lnim. 

ORDER 

1claimant's claim, identified as FC 237542, is hereby re­
manded to the State Accident Insurance Fund to be accepted and for 
the payment of compensa t_ion, as provided by law, commencing on Feb­
ruary 1, 1978, the date of Dr. Eckhardt's request, and until closed 
pursuant to the rrovision of ORS 656.278. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-5354 
I 

FRED TATE, CLAIMANT 
Richardson, Murphy & Nelson, 

Claimant's Attys. 

MAY 12, 19 7 8 

Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson 
& Schwabe, Defense Attys. 

Request for Review by Claimant 

:Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which affiimed.the carrier's denial of his claim for aggravation. 

! 

;The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and: by. this reference, i~ made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

'The order of the Referee, dated December 16, 1977, is af-
firmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 76-4873 

CLARENCE R. WILLIAMS, CLAIMANT 
Emily Lynn:Knupp, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Order 1 

MAY 12, 1978 

. On April 28, 1978 the Board received from the st~ie·Ac-
cident Insu~ance F~n~, by_and through one of its attorneys, a re­
quest that it reconsider its Order on Review entered in the above 

-305-

i n February 1, 1978 Dr. Eckhardt, after examining claim­
ant because of an exacerbation of a longstanding problem claimant
had had with his low back, requested the Fund to reopen claimant's
claim for conservative treatment of His' recurrent low back problem
which appeared to be related to his 1965 injury.

I The Board was advised by the Fund that it would not re-
'sigt thg elaiffl.

I ''  RDER
I Claimant's claim, identified as FC 237542, is hereby re­

manded to the State Accident Insurance Fund to be accepted and for
the payment of compensation, as provided by law, commencing on Feb­
ruary 1, 1978, the date of Dr. Eckhardt's request, and until, closed
pursuant to the provision of  RS 656.278.

WCB CASE N . 77-5354 MAY 12, 1978

#

FRED TATE, CLAIMANT
Richardson, Murphy & Nelson,
Claimant's Attys.

Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson
& Schwabe, Defense Attys.

Request for Review by Claimant

'Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
[Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which affirmed the carrier's denial of his claim for aggravation.
I
;The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the

 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attachedhereto andi by. this reference, is made a part hereof.

■  RDER
i • ■
'The order of the Referee, dated December 16, 1977, is af­

firmed.

WCB CASE N . 76-4873
CLARENCE R. WILLIAMS, CLAIMANT
Emily Lynn^Knupp, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. rder ' i

MAY 12, 1978

m
I  n April 28, 1978 the Board received from the State’Ac­

cident Insurance Fund, by and through one of its attorneys, a re­
quest that it reconsider its  rder on Review entered in the above

305- -

I 

' 

• 



            
             
            
  

          
           

            
            
            
            
   

         
            
   

   

    
   
   
   

  

       
            
       
           

      
         
         

       
          

       
           

       
         

        
         
    

     

matter on April ·20, 1978 on the grounds that claimant'had a 
been found to be medically stationary by Dr. Case at a date earlier w 
than June 2, 1976 according to a report from Dr. Halferty dated 
March 12, 1976. 

The Board finds that Dr. Halferty's reo?rt of, March 12, 
l§'ci states only that claimant indicated to-him t~at his treating 
physician, Dr. Case, had seen him the day before and he (claimant) 
stated that he had been released to return to work (Joint Exhibit 
16). Actually, Dr. Case did not release claimant to return to work 
until June 2, 1976 when he furnished the Fund with a closing eval-
uation (Joint Exhibit 18). · 

The Board concludes that the request to reconsider its 
Order on Review entered in the above entitled matter on April 20, 
1978 should be denied. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

CLAIM NO. D53-117994 

RAYMOND BAIRD, CLAIMANT 
Robert Grant, Claimant's Atty. 
Ronald Podnar, Defense Atty. 
own Motion Determination 

MAY 17, 19 78 

Claimant's claim.for a compensable injury suffered on 
June 8, 1967 was reopened by Own Motion Order issued. February 3, 
1977 which granted claimant compensation beginning December 8, 
1975 and. until the claim was closed pursuant to ORS 656.278. 

Claimant subsequently has been receiving treatment 
from several doctors, including examinations at the Northwest Pain 
Clinic and by the Orthopaedic Consultants. All reports indicated 
considerable inconsistent response. It appears that claimant's 
fil6tivation to impro~e his conJ1tion'or return to war~ is non­
existent. 

Claimant has been granted compensation totaling 65% 
for unscheduled disability and 10% for partial loss of the left 
leg. 

The Evaluation Division of the Workers' Compensation 
Department was requested to make a determination of claimant's 
present condition; it recommends that claimant be granted compen­
sation for temporary total disability from December 8, 1975 
through February 9, 1978 only. 

The Board concurs with t~is conclusion~ 

entitled matter on April 20, 1978 on the grounds that claimant had
been found to be medically stationary by Dr. Case at a date earlier
than June 2, 1976 according to a report from Dr. Halferty dated
March 12, 1976.

The Board finds that Dr. Halferty's report of March 12^
1976 states only that claimant indicated to him that his treating
physician, Dr. Case, had seen him the day before and he (claimant)
stated that he had been released to return to work (Joint Exhibit
16). Actually, Dr. Case did not release claimant to return to work
until June 2, 1976 when he furnished the Fund with a closing eval­
uation (Joint Exhibit 18).

The Board concludes that the request to reconsider its
 rder on Review entered in the above entitled matter on April 20,
1978 should be denied.

IT IS S  RDERED.

CLAIM N . D53-117994 MAY 17, 1978
RAYM ND BAIRD, CLAIMANT
Robert Grant, Claimant's Atty.
Ronald Podnar, Defense Atty.
 wn Motion Determination

Claimant's claim.for a compensable injury suffered on
June 8, 1967 was reopened by  wn Motion  rder issued February 3,
1977 which granted claimant compensation beginning December 8,
1975 and. until the claim was closed pursuant to  RS 656.278 .

Claimant subsequently has been receiving treatment
from several doctors, including examinations at the Northwest Pain
Clinic and by the  rthopaedic Consultants. All reports indicated
considerable inconsistent response. It appears that claimant's
Wdtivation to improve Kis conc^ition' or return to work is non­
existent.

Claimant has been granted compensation totaling 65%
for unscheduled disability and 10% for partial loss of the left
leg.

The Evaluation Division of the Workers' Compensation
Department was requested to make a determination of claimant's
present condition; it recommends that claimant be granted compen­
sation for temporary total disability from December 8, 1975
through February 9, 1978 only.

The Board concurs with this conclusion.

#



       
         

 

   

    
     

     
 

  

         
           

          
     

         
              
             
         

          
              

        
              

         
         

         
           
          
   

           
          

          
          
            

         
             

            
           

             
      

         
            
          
         -

ORDER 

Claimant is hereby granted compensation for temporary 
total disability commencing December 8, 1975 ~nd until February 
9, 1978. 

WCB .CASE NO. 77•6411 

DAVID H. BARNETT, CLAIMANT 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Ow'n Motion Order Referring Matter 

For Hearing 

MAY 17, 19 7B 

On January 27, 1978 the Board received from claimant's· 
attorney a petition for own motion relief based upon an industrial 
inJury suffered by claimAnt ~~ M~~~h 11, 1954. Th2t claim Wa§ Cl05@d 
and claimant's aggravation rights have expired. 

After the initial claim closure, the claim was reopened 
and closed again on February 10, 1956 with an award for 50% loss of 
the right leg. It was again reopened and closed on June 13, 1958 
with an increase to 65% loss of the right leg. 

On January 4, 1977 claimant was seen by Dr. Scheinburg, 
complaining of pain in the right hip are~ and on January 25, 1977 he 
performed a total hip arthroplasty with a Charnley-Miller prosthesis. 
h • • I 

The Fund reopened the claim and it was.closed by an Own Motion ~e-
termination,· dated September 19, 1977, whereby claimant was granted 
compensation for temporary total disability from January 4, 1977 
through February 22, 19 77, the date Dr. Scheinburg indicated •.clai­
mant was again performing normal activities. This is the date of· 
the last award or arrangement of compensation received by claimant 
for his 19'54 injury. 

' 

-: On December 14, 19 77 claimant's attorney had filed a sup­
plemental :request for hearing, alleging therein that the issues to 
be deterrn~ned at hearing were whether claimant had suffered a dis­
qbling occupational disease as a result of his employment with Til­
lamook County, was'claimant entitled to benefits as a result of this 
disabling injury and, if so, the extent of claimant's disability. 
This matter was originally s~t for hearing on March 8, 1978 but was 
canceled at the request of both attorneys with the request that it 
be heard at a later date in consolidation with the claimant's re­
quest for own motion relief. On April 18, 1978 the claim for the 
occupational disease was denied by the Fund. 

The Board does not have sufficient evidence at this 
time to rule on the merits of claimant's request for own motion 
relief and, pu~suant to the request from both attorneys, hereby 
refers the claimant's request for such relief to its Hearings 

-307-

#
 RDER

Claimant is hereby granted compensation for temporary
total disability commencing December 8, 1975 and until February
9, 1978.

WCB CASE WO. 77-6411

DAVID H. BARNETT, CLAIMANT
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 wn Motion  rder Referring Matter

For Hearing

MAY 17, 1978

 n January 27, 1978 the Board received from claimant's*
attorney a petition for own motion relief based upon an industrial
 njury suffered by claimant Ah 11, 1954. ThJt Glslm WfiS Cl SSd
and claimant's aggravation rights have expired.

After the initial claim closure, the claim was reopened
and closed again on February 10, 1956 with an award for 50% loss of
the right leg. It was again reopened and closed on June 13, 1958
with an increase to 65% loss of the right leg.

 n January 4, 1977 claimant was seen by Dr. Scheinburg,
complaining of pain in the right hip area and on January 25, 1977 he
performed a total hip arthroplasty with a Charnley-Miller prosthesis.
The Fund reopened the claim and it was closed by an  wn Motion Be-
termination,' dated September 19, 1977, whereby claimant was granted
compensation for temporary total disability from January 4, 1977
through February 22 , 1977, the date Dr. Scheinburg indicated-.clai­
mant was again performing normal activities. This is the date of-
the last award or arrangement of compensation received by claimant
for his 1954 injury.

•:  n December 14 , 1977 claimant's attorney had filed a sup­
plemental 'request for hearing, alleging therein that the issues to
be determined at hearing were whether claimant had suffered a dis­
abling occupational disease as a result of his employment with Til­
lamook County, was’ claimant entitled to benefits as a result of this
disabling injury and, if so, the extent of claimant's disability.
This matter was originally set for hearing on March 8, 1978 but was
canceled at the request of both attorneys with the request that it
be heard at a later date in consolidation with the claimant's re­
quest for own motion relief.  n April 18, 1978 the claim for the
occupational disease was denied by the Fund.

#
The Board does not have sufficient evidence at this

time to rule on the merits of claimant's request for own motion
relief and, pursuant to the request from both attorneys, hereby
refers the claimant's request for such relief to its Hearings

307- -



           
       

        
         

           
           
          

        
          

             
            

  

        

    
    

  

          
            

          
           

        

         
             

       
           

      
          

          
         
           

         
          

           
        

          
         

        
          
              
          
           

   

DiYiBion to be 5et for he~ring on~ GOilBOliddted b~HiB with the 
claimant's request for hearing on the occupational disease. 

If, after the hearing, the Administrative Law Judge 
(ALJ) shall find that claimant's present condition is directly 
attributable to his 1954 injury and that it has worsened since 
the last award or arrangement of compensation, he shall cause to 
be prepared a transcript of the proceedings to be forwarded to 
~h~ 98~~~ f~~~.fl'ilH~ wi t:h rd_g ~M:!~ffiffl~l'i8~t:i~Pl ~i\ tl'l~ M~¥i E~ ~f 
claimant's request for own motion relief. An Opinion and Order 

· will also be entered by the ALJ.on.the propriety pf the denial 
by the Fund on April 18, 1978 ·of claimant's claim for an occupa-
tional disease. ' 

SAIF CLAIM NO. A 6549 30 . MAY 17, 1978 

HOWARD F. BLAKENEY, CLAIMANT 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Own Motion.Order 

On April 26, 1978 the Board received a letter from 
claimant which it construed to be a r~quest for the Board to re­
open his claim pursuant to its own .motion jurisdiction granted 
by ORS 656.278. Claimant was injured on February 12, 1958, his 
claim was closed, and his aggravation rights have expired. 

On April 27, 1978 the State Accident Insurance Fund 
was advised by the Board of the request and asked to state its 
position with respect thereto. The correspondence, including 
letters from Dr. Kubler dated September 9, 1974 and October 21, 
1977, was also forwarded to the Fund. 

The Fund responded on May 10, 1978, stating it felt 
there was no justifiable basis for granting claimant own motion 
relief and attached a report from the Orthopaedic Consultants, 
based upon an evaluation of claimant on December 16, 1977, that 
claimant's condition was gtationary dt that tirnQ, hG would nggd 
no further treatment, that claimant could do some occupation and 
would need job placement, and that the previous award for 65% 
unscheduled back disability was consistent with their findings 
on the date of the examination and they recommended no change. 

The Board, after giving full consideration to all of 
the medical reports relating to claimant's condition, conclude 
that they fail to support a finding that claimant's condition at 
the present time is worse -than it was on the date of the last 
award or arrangement of compensation for his February 12, 1958 
injury and, therefore, his request for own motion relief must be 
denied. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

-308-

Division to be set for hearing on a consolidated basis with the
claimant's request for hearing on the occupational disease.

If, after the hearing, the Administrative Law Judge
(ALJ) shall find that claimant's present condition is directly
attributable to his 1954 injury and that it has worsened since
the last award or arrangement of compensation, he shall cause to
be prepared a transcript of the proceedings to be forwarded to

Seal’d feogaiha? with his paeonwiasidatiaii an tha wai'its e£
claimant's request for own motion relief. An  pinion and  rder
will also be entered by the ALJ .on the propriety of the denial
by the Fund on April 18, 1978 of claimant's claim for an occupa­
tional disease,

m

SAIF CLAIM N . A 654930 MAY 17, 1978

H WARD F. BLAKENEY, CLAIMANT
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 wn Motion  rder

 n April 26, 1978 the Board received a letter from
claimant which it construed to be a request for the Board to re­
open his claim pursuant to its own motion jurisdiction granted
by  RS 656.278. Claimant was injured on February 12, 1958, his
claim was closed, and his aggravation rights have expired.

 n April 27, 1978 the State Accident Insurance Fund
was advised by the Board of the request and asked to state its
position with respect thereto. The correspondence, including
letters from Dr. Kubler dated September 9, 1974 and  ctober 21,
1977, was also forwarded to the Fund.

The Fund responded on May 10, 1978, stating it felt
there was no justifiable basis for granting claimant own motion
relief and attached a report from the  rthopaedic Consultants,
based upon an evaluation of claimant on December 16, 1977, that ■
claimant's condition was stationary at that timo, ho would neod
no further treatment, that claimant could do some occupation and
would need job placement, and that the previous award for 65%
unscheduled back disability was consistent with their findings
on the date of the examination and they recommended no change.

The Board, after giving full consideration to all of
the medical reports relating to claimant's condition, conclude
that they fail to support a finding that claimant's•condition at
the present time is worse -than it was on the date of the last
award or arrangement of compensation for his February 12, 1958
injury and, therefore, his request for own motion relief must be
denied.

IT IS S  RDERED.

#

m
308- -

! 

' 



       

  
    

  

 
 

  
   
   

 
  

           
       
        
         

         
        

        
      

       
          

            
         
        

       
        

            
          
           
         
   

     

          
        

     
  
    
    
    
     

      
        

         
           

           
     

gAIP CLAIM NO. UC 58054 

JACK FISHER, CLAIMANT 
SAIF, Legal S~rvices, Defense Atty. 
own Motion Determination 

MAY 17, 1978, 

On March 2, 1978 the Board entered an Own Motion Order 
requesting the Evaluation Division of the Workers• Compensation 
Department to re-evaluate claimant's present disability as it re­
sults from a compensable injury suffered on January 31, 1967, tak-
ing into'consideration not on1y Dr. Misko 1s report of January 17, 
1978 but also all previous medical ·reports relating to claimant's 
condition. Thereafter, it was to determine whether claimant should 
be awarded additional compensation for temporary and/or permanent 
disability and make its recommendation to the Board accordingly. 

On June 30, 1977 an Own Motion Determination had been 
entered, based upon a closing examination made by Dr. Misko on June 
14, 1977, which had-granted claimant compensation for temporary 
total disability from March 16 through April 24, 1977. 

The Evaluation Division, after re-reviewing the medical 
evidence, including Dr. Misko's latest report, recommended that 
the awards totaling 15% which claimant had received for loss of use 
of his ri~ht arm be considered adequate compensation to claimant 
for the physical impairment to, and the limitation of, his right 
arm. No further award for either temporary or permanent disabil­
ity was recommended. 

The Board concurs in this recommendation. 

ORDER 

The Own Motion Determination entered on June 30, 1977 in 
the above entitled matter is hereby ratified and reaffirmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 76-7140-B 

EVA MAE KELLY, 'CLAIMANT 
Evohl F. Malagon, Claimant 1 s Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Jaqua_& Wheatley, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by the SAIF 

MAY 17, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

Tlie State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review 
of the Referee's order which found claimant's present condition 
to be an:aggravation of his June 14, 1974 industrial injury and 
remandedjthe claim to the Fund for acceptance and payment of com­
pensation to which he is entitled. 

-309-

2AIP CLAIM NO. HC 58054 MY 17, 1978

JACK FISHER, CLAIMANT
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 wn Motion Determination

m

requesting
Department
suits from
ing into co
1978 but al
condition.
be awarded
disability

 n March 2, 1978 the Board entered an  wn Motion  rder
the Evaluation Division of the Workers' Compensation
to re-evaluate claimant's present disability as it re-
a compensable injury suffered on January 31, 1967, tak-
nsideration not only Dr. Misko*s report of January 17,
so all previous medical reports relating to claimant's
Thereafter, it was to determine whether claimant should

additional compensation for temporary and/or permanent
and make its recommendation to the Board accordingly.
 n June 30, 1977 an  wn Motion Determination had been

entered, based upon a closing examination made by Dr. Misko on June
14, 1977, which had granted claimant compensation for temporary
total disability from March 16 through April 24, 1977.

The Evaluation Division, after re-reviewing the medical
evidence, including Dr. Misko's latest report, recommended that
the awards totaling 15% which claimant had received for loss of use
of his ri-jht arm be considered adequate compensation to claimant
for the physical impairment to, and the limitation of, his right
arm. No further award for either temporary or permanent disabil­
ity was recommended. ,

The Board concurs in this recommendation.
 RDER

The  wn Motion Determination entered on June 30, 1977 in
the above entitled matter is hereby ratified and reaffirmed.

WCB CASE N . 76-7140-B MAY 17, 1978

#

EVA MAE KELLY,'CLAIMANT
Evohl F. Malagon, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Jaqua & Wheatley, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by the SAIF

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review

of the Referee's order which found claimant's present condition
to be an,aggravation of his June 14, 1974 industrial injury and
remandedj the claim to the Fund for acceptance and payment of com­
pensation to which he is entitled.

309- -



           
             

        

          

       
            

    

   
   
     
     
    

  

      
         

       
          

             
        

          

   
    
     

  
     
    

  

      
         

         
          
          

Board, after de nova review, affirms and adopts the a 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached hereto W 
and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated October 19, 1977, is -af-
firmed. 

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in 
the amo~nt ?t ?±99 1 p.~y~Rl~ RY th~ fv.ng, 

WCB CASE NO. 76-1769 

MERLE LASH, CLAIMANT 
Coons & Anderson, Claimant's Attys. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Attys. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

MAY 17, 1978 

~eviewed by lfoard Member's Wilson ~l-\c1 Pl-\illi~~. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which 
affirmed the carrier's denial of his aggravation claim. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached hereto 
and, by this reference, is made~ part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated October 26, 1977, is af-
firmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-5437 

KENNETH R. LEONARD, CLAIMANT 
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn & 

O'Leary, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

MAY 17, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee~s order which 
affirmed the carrier's denial of claimant's claim for aggravation, 
directing that he could be provided psychological therapy unde·r -ORS & 
656.245,and found that he is entitled to no further permanent dis- W 
ability. 

-310-

The Board, after de nov ' review, affirms and adopts the a.
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached hereto
and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated  ctober 19, 1977, is af­

firmed.
Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­

ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in
the amount of ^IQg, fey

WCB CASE N . 76-1769
MERLE LASH, CLAIMANT
Coons & Anderson, Claimant's Attys.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Attys.
Request for Review by Claimant

MAY 17, 1978

Rev ewec^ hy Board MemLer's W lsdh Shd Ph ll ps.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which

affirmed the carrier's denial of his aggravation claim.
The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the

 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached hereto
and, by this reference, is made a part hereof,

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated  ctober 26, 1977, is af­

firmed.

#

WCB CASE N . 77-5437
KENNETH R, LE NARD, CLAIMANT
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn &

 'Leary, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

MAY 17, 1978

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee'.s order which

affirmed the carrier's denial of claimant's claim for aggravation,
directing that he could be provided psychological therapy under  RS
656.245,and found that he is entitled to no further permanent dis­
ability.

310- -



-m 1 

          
            
         

            

     
 

   
   

         
            

            
            

   

         
        

           
            

           
          

           
         

      
        

             
           
            
             

   
         

            
           

            
          

            
            

        
            

          
          

       

  

The Board, after de novo review_, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Orde·r of the Referee,· a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order ·of the Referee, dated November 29, 1977, is af-
firmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-1151 MAY 17, 1978 

JUNE METCALF,· CLAIMANT 
Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson 

~ SchWfilJ@, D@f@nse Atty5, 
Order 

On April 29, 1978 claimant in the above entitled mat­
ter mailed a letter to the Board requesting that it review the 
Referee's ·order entered on April 5, 1978. On May 3,· 1978 copies 
of the request were mailed-by the Board to.all parties to the 
proceeding before.the Referee. 

6n May 11, 19,8 the ~oard received from t!quitable QA'V­
ings and Loan Association and its insurer, Northern Insurance 
Company, by and through their attorney, a motion for an order dis­
missing ·claimant's request for Board review on the grounds and · 
for the reason'that copies of said request were not rnailed by 
claimant to all parties who appeared before the Referee, stating 
specifically that the claimant's letter of April 28, 1978 was not 
mailed by claimant to Equitable Savings and Loan, Northern Insur­
ance Company, Fireman's Fund, and Employers Overload. 

ORS. 656. 2 95 ( 1) states: "The request for review by the 
board of an order of a referee need only state that the party re­
~uests a review of the order." Subsection (2) of the·same statute 
states: "The requests for review shall be mailed to the board and 
copies of the request shall be mailed to all other parties to the 
proceeding before the referee." 

The Board interprets subsection (2) of 656.295 to require 
that all parties to the proceeding receive a copy of the request 
within the period established by ORS 656.289(3); it is not material 
that the claimant actually mail the copies. In this case, the Board 
received claimant's request within 30 days after entry of the Opin­
ion and Order of the Referee; it made copies thereof and mailed 
them on May 3, 1978 to all parties who appeared before the Referee. 

Neither the Notice of Hearing nor th~ Referee's Opin­
ion and Order indicate that Employers Overload was a party to the 
proceed~ng before the Referee and the Board's records indicate that 
copies of claimant'.s request for Board review were mailed to 
Equitab~e Savings· and Loan, Fireman's Fund Insurance, Nbrthern 

-•l1 1-

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee,- a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order 'of the Referee, dated November 29 , 1977 , is af-

firmed.

WCB CASE N . 77-1151 MAY 17, 197
JUNE METCALF,•CLAIMANT
Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson

& 5chw^§, Defense Attysi
 rder

#

#

 n April 29, 1978 claimant in the above entitled mat­
ter mailed a letter to the Board requesting that it review the
Referee's order entered on April 5, 1978,  n May 3, 1978 copies
of the request were mailed by the Board to,all parties to the
proceeding before the Referee,

6n May 11, 197S tKe Board rece ved from Equ table Sav­
ings and Loan Association and its insurer. Northern Insurance
Company, by and through their attorney, a motion for an order dis­
missing 'claimant ' s request for Board review on the grounds and
for the reason'that copies of said request were not mailed by
claimant to all parties who appeared before the Referee, stating
specifically that the claimant's letter of April 28, 1978 was not
mailed by claimant to Equitable Savings and Loan, Northern Insur­
ance Company, Fireman's Fund, and Employers  verload.

 RS 656.295(1) states: "The request for review by the
board of an oirder of a referee need only state that the party re­
quests a review of the order." Subsection (2) of the'same statute
states: "The requests for review shall be mailed to the board and
copies of the request shall be mailed to all other parties to the
proceeding before the referee."

The Board interprets subsection (2) of 656.295 to require
that all parties to the proceeding receive a copy of the request
within the period established by  RS 656.289(3); it is not material
that the claimant actually mail the copies. In this case, the Board
received claimant's request within 30 days after entry of the  pin­
ion and  rder of the Referee; it made copies thereof and mailed
them on May 3, 1978 to all parties who appeared before the Referee.

Neither the Notice of Hearing nor the Referee's  pin­
ion and  rder indicate that Employers  verload was a party to the
proceeding before the Referee and the Board's records indicate that
copies of claimant's request for Board review were mailed to
Equitable Savings and Loan, Fireman's Fund Insurance, Northern

-



          
           

        
           
   

   

     
   

         
      

  

      
        

         
       

                    
         

          
 

                   
       

     
         
    
  

          
          
         

          
            
      

Company and Robert Joseph, Attorney at Law, at the 
addresses set forth on page three of the Referee's Opinion and 
Order. 

Based upon the foregoing facts, the Board concludes 
that the Motion.to Dismiss is not well taken and should be de­
nied. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

WCB CASE NO. 76-6210 MAY 17, 1978 

DEAN C. MONROE, CLAIMANT 
Hn@§~l@r, Stamgr & Egl~r, Cl~im~~t 1~ Allys. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Attys. 
Request for Review by the SAIF 
Cross-request by Claimant 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review 
of the Referee's order which granted claimant compensatio_n equal 
to 208° for 65% unscheduled low back disability. 

• 

The Board, aft~r d~ nova r@uigw, affirmg and ~aopt~ t~~ • 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.· 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated December 2, 1977, is af-
firmed. 

~~~~m~nt•~ Qttorney iB hereby granted a r~a~onabl@ ittor• 
ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in 
the amount of $300, payable by the Fund. 

WCB CASE NO. 76-4670 MAY 17, 1978 

FRANK F. PROPES, CLAIMANT 
Emmons, Kyle, Kropp & Kryger, Claimant's Attys. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Attys. 
Order of Dismissal 

A request for review, having been duly filed with the 
Workers' Compensation Board in the above entitled matter by the 
employer, and said request for review now having been withdrawn, 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the request for review now 
pending before the Board is hereby dismissed and the order of the 
Referee is final by operation of law. 

- 11 ..,_ 

Insurance Company and Robert Joseph, Attorney at Law, at the
addresses set forth on page three of the Referee's  pinion and
 rder.

Based upon the foregoing facts, the Board concludes
that the Motion.to Dismiss is not well taken and should be de­
nied. _ •

IT IS S  RDERED.

WCB CASE N . 76-6210 MAY 17, 197
DEAN C. M NR E, CLAIMANT
Haessler, Stamor £ Egleif, Claimant's Attys.SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Attys.
Request for Review by the SAIF
Cross-request by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review

of the Referee's order which granted claimant compensation equal
to 208° for 65% unscheduled low back disability.

The Board; after d§ novo reviow, affirms and adopts pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated December 2, 1977, is af­

firmed .

#

Claimant's attorney Is hereby granted a rsasonablQ attor'ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in
the amount of $300, payable by the Fund.

WCB CASE N . 76-4670 MAY 17, 1978
FRANK F. PR PES, CLAIMANTEmmons, Kyle, Kropp & Kryger, Claimant's Attys.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Attys.
 rder of Dismissal

A request for review, having been duly filed with the
Workers' Compensation Board in the above entitled matter by the
employer, and said request for review now having been withdrawn,

IT IS THEREF RE  RDERED that the request for review now
pending before the Board is hereby dismissed and the order of the
Referee is final by operation of law.

■ 



31 3 

   
      

    
     
    
     
    

  

      
         

             
      

         
            
         

          
 

   
   

     
 

     
     

  

      
        

        
  

          
             

        

          

       
             
       

  

CASE NO. 76-6117 

In the Matter of the Compensation of 
RICHARD L. STAUSS, CLAIMANT 
And the Complying Status of 
DARCO CEDAR PRODUCTS, INC. , EMPLOYER 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Employer 

MAY 17, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips . 

. The employer seeis Board· review of the Referee's o~der 
which found it to be a subject employer and claimant to be a sub­
.ject workman, as defined by ORS 656.005. 

The Board; after de.nova review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a <_::opy of which is attached· 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The o~der of the Referee, dated August 2~, 1977, 1s af-
firmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-611 

TROY STINSON, CLAIMANT 
Emmons, Kyle, Kropp & Kryger, 

Claimant's Attys. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Attys. 
Request for Review by the SAIF 

MAY 17, 1978 

Reviewed.by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

The state Accident Insurance Fund.seeks· Board revie~ of 
the Referee's order which granted claimant compensation for perman­
ent total disability. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached hereto 
and, by this refer~nc~, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated December 15, 1977, is af-
firmed. 

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­
ney's.fee for his ·services in connection with this Board review in 
the a1 unt of $350~ p~yable by the Fund. 

-111-

WCB CASE N . 76-6117
In the Matter of the Compensation of
RICHARD L. STAUSS, CLAIMANT
And the Complying Status of
DARC CEDAR PR DUCTS, INC., EMPL YER
SAIP, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Employer

MAY 17, 1978

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
The employer seeks Board' review of the Referee's order

which found it to be a subject employer and claimant to be a sub­
ject workman, as defined by  RS 656.005.

The Board, after de.novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee,, a copy of which is attached'
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated August 29, 1977, is af­

firmed .

# WCB CASE N . 77-611
TR Y STINS N, CLAIMANT
Emmons, Kyle, Kropp & Kryger,

Claimant's Attys.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Attys.
Request for Review by the SAIF

MAY 17, 1978

Reviewed .by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
The State Accident Insurance Fund'seeks' Board review of

the Referee's order which granted claimant compensation for perman­
ent total disability.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached hereto
and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated December 15, 1977, is af­

firmed.

m
Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­

ney' s' fee for his services in connection with this Board review in
the amount of $350, payable by the Fund,

- -



-314-

      

   
   

     
     

 
        

          
          

           
         

           
         

            
           

         
         

      
          

            
            

           
           

                     
          

             
            
      

         
         

               
          

     
    

     
    

      
        

         
       

CASE NO. 77-4137 .MAY 17, 1978 

MICHAEL YOUNG, CLAIMANT 
Michael Brian, Claimant's Atty. 
Scott M. Kelley, Defense Atty. 
Stipulation Settling Award of Permanent 

Partial Disability 

The cla{mant siistai~~~ A ~~ffl~~~~~lg low baok injury on 
September 15, 1975, while working for the subject employer. 
Treatment was provided and a determination order was made on 
January 4, 1977, granting time loss and an award of permanent 
partial disability equal to 5% unscheduled for 16 degrees. There­
after the claimant made a request for hearing contending that his 
award of permanency was less than adequate. Subsequently a hear­
ing was held and by opinion and order of the administrative law 
judge of March 17, 1978, an additional 80 degrees wa~ awarded, 
ot tne equlva1ent va1ue oE ~~,~O~. ~hereafter the employer 
appealed contending that the award was excessive. The parties 
have now resolved their contentions as follows: 

It is stipulated hereby that the award of the judge 
shall be reduced from 80 degrees to 73 degrees, being a reduction 
of 7 degrees, of the equivalent value of $490. It is further 
stipulated that the reduced value of the award is FIVE THOUSAND 
ONE HUNDRED TEN DOLLARS ($5,110) and such shall be paid to the 
cl~iman~ i~ ~ lump §Uffl, ffli~u~ ,h~ ~,torngyg' fggg of 2~l, payabl@ • 
to the attorneys for the claimant, and minus permanent partial 
disability because of the Order of March 17, 1978, compensation 
paid to the claimant to the date of payment of the sums under 
this agreement. The lump sum will be used to pay claimant's bills 
and for claimant to go to college. 

It is further stipulated that the parties request the 
board to approve this agreement and dismiss the employer's appeal. 

Ba�ed u~on the foregoing §t1~Yl~t~on, ~om~en~~t~9n i~ 
awarded pursuant thereto, the parties are directed to comply.with 
this agreement, and the employer's request for review is hereby 
dismissed. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-1637 

RUSSELL A. CARTER, CLAIMANT 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Reque·st for Review by Claimant 

MAY 18, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which remanded claimant's aggravation claim to the Fund for 
acceptance and payment of compensation including related medical 

-314-

WCB CASE N . 77-4137 , MAY 17, 1978

MICHAEL Y UNG, CLAIMANT
Michael Brian, Claimant's Atty.
Scott M. Kelley, Defense Atty.
Stipulation Settling Award of Permanent

Partial Disability
The cla mant sUsta tt^d 5 MtRpsnsable low back Injury on

September 15, 1975 , while working for the sxabject employer.
Treatment was provided and a determination order was made on
January 4, 1977, granting time loss and an award of permanent
partial disability equal to 5% unscheduled for 16 degrees. There­
after the claimant made a request for hearing contending that his
award of permanency was less than adequate. Subsequently a hear­
ing was held and by opinion and order of the administrative law
judge of March 17, 1978, an additional 80 degrees was awarded,
of the equ valent value of $5,500. Thereafter the employer
appealed contending that the award was excessive. The parties
have now resolved their contentions as follows:

It is stipulated hereby that the award of the judge
shall be reduced from 80 degrees to 73 degrees, being a reduction
of 7 degrees, of the equivalent value of $490. It is further
stipulated that the reduced value of the award is FIVE TH USAND
 NE HUNDRED TEN D LLARS ($5,110) and such shall be paid to the
claimant in a lump sum, minus the attorneys' fees of 251, payableto the attorneys for the claimant, and minus permanent partial
disability because of the  rder of March 17, 1978, compensation
paid to the claimant to the date of payment of the sums under
this agreement. The lump sum will be used to pay claimant's bills
and for claimant to go to college.

It is further stipulated that the parties request the
board to approve this agreement and dismiss the employer's appeal.

Based upon the forepoing gtipuletipni eonipengativn isawarded pursuant thereto, the parties are directed to comply,with
this agreement, and the employer's request for review is hereby
dismissed.

WCB CASE N . 77-1637 MAY 18, 1978
RUSSELL A. CARTER, CLAIMANT
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which remanded claimant's aggravation claim to the Fund for
acceptance and payment of compensation including related medical

#

9



        
         

         
           
          

 
          

           
         

          
 

     
   

      
  

           
             

           
            
          

         

        
       

 
         

           

   
  

  

    
   

    
     

 
     

          
            
         

.. ' ~- • � 

expenses. The Fund's denial of responsibility for sµbmitted 
medical bills, dated November 1, 1976,was approved and pe~alties 
were assessed.· Claimant contends that medical bills submitted on 
Febn.iary 2; 1976 and October 13-, 1976 should be compensable and' 
further penalties and an attorney's fee should be assessed against 
the Fund. 

The ~oard, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion c!-nd o,rder of. the Refer,e~, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference,. is made a part hereoi. 

ORDER 

The order of the. Referee, dated August 24, 19 77, is af-
firmed. 

WCB CASE NO, 77-75 MAY 1 8 , 19 7· 8 

JOHN M.· REED, CLAIMANT 
'rhw:Lng; Atherly & ~utler, riefense Atty. .. · 
Order 

On May 10, 1978 the Board received from claimant a motion 
to amend its Order on Review entered in the above entitled matter on 
April.26, 1978 on the· grounds that the issues stated are inqomplete 
and incorrect. Attached to the motion was a copy of the respondent's 
brief which previously had been submitted by claimant and had been 
~onoiQ@teQ Qy tne ~o~iq Qn,review of t~e Ref~ree's OFi~ion and Order. 

The Board, after reviewing the respondent's brief, finds 
no justification £or amending its Order on Review. 

ORDER 

Claimant's motion to amend the Order on Review entered 
in the above entitled matter on April 26,· 1978 is hereby denied. 

WCB CASE NO. 76~3579 
WCB CASE NO. 72-3528 

ROBERT E •. FARANCE, CLAIMANT 
Al Roll, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith, 

Defense Attys. 

- MAY 19 , 19 7 8 

own Motion o.r;der Referred for Hearing 

and 
set 

On.March 2, 1978 the_Board rece~ved from claimant, by 
th:ol1-gh h~s attorney, a motion for an order to rescind and 
asidl a disputed claim settlemen~ previously approved and to 

. I 

. 1 - ':t 1 c:;_ 

expenses. The Fund's denial of responsibility for submitted
medical bills, dated November 1, 1976,was approved and penalties
were assessed.' Claimant contends that medical bills submitted on
February 2, 1976 and  ctober 13, 1976 should be compensable and
further penalties and an attorney's fee should be assessed against
the Fund.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of.the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the. Referee, dated August 24, 1977, is af­

firmed ,

WCB CASE N . 77-75 MAY 18, 1978
JOHN m: reed, claimant
fKw hg, Atherly & Butler, Befense Atty. .
 rder '

 n May 10, 1978 the Board received from claimant a motion
to amend its  rder on Review entered in the above entitled matter on
April.26, 1978 on the grounds that the issues stated are incomplete
and incorrect. Attached to the motion was a copy of the respondent's
brief which previously had been submitted by claimant and had been

by tbs pn, review of the Referee's  pinion and  rder.

The Board, after reviewing the respondent's brief, finds
no justification for amending its  rder on Review.

.  RDER
Claimant's motion to amend the  rder on Review entered

in the above entitled matter on April 26,- 1978 is hereby denied.

WCB CASE N .
WCB CASE N .

76-3579
72-3528

MAY 19, 1978

#

R BERT E.. FARANCE, CLAIMANT
Al Roll, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith,

Defense Attys.
 wn Motion  rder Referred for Hearing

 n March 2, 1978 the Board received from claimant, by
and through his attorney, a motion for an order to rescind and
set aside a disputed claim settlement previously approved and to

, 



           
          
       

         
          

           
         

                 
             
           

         
             

            
            

          
           
            
            
         

           
            

       
            

             
        
          

             
            

           
           
          
           

           
         

           
          

 
         

            
        
          
          
       

a hearing on claimant's denied claim or, in the alternative, • 
to exercise its own motion jurisdiction and rescind and correct 
the prior erroneous disputed claim settlement as approved. 

Claimant had filed a claim against the State Accident 
Insurance Fund in 1972 which was subsequently denied; a hearing 
was requested (wcg case No. 72-3528) but the matter was concluded 
by a disputed claim settlement, approved on February 8, 1973. 

In 197~ claimant ·had !ilQd a olaim for ag~raug~iBn.0£ 
a 1970 injury against Publishers Paper and its .carrier, represented 
by Daryll Klein, and against the Fund on account of the denied 1972 
claim. A hearing was requested on these denials and assigned WCB 
Case No. 76-3579. Claimant contended that the disputed claim set­
tlement was void and the Fund contended it was valid and the attack 
on the settlement in WCB Case No. 76-3579 was a collateral attack 
and could not be permitted. The Referee ruled in favor of the Fund. 

On January 17, 1978 Mr. Estell, associate counsel for the 
Fund, advised the Board, with a copy to Mr. Roll, claimant's attor-

d 1 I I . ney, an to Mr. K ein, suggesting that before the Board make any 
ruling in WCB Case No .. 72-3528 the legal issbe ·should be briefed 
thoroughly and perhaps supplemented by affidavits of the necessary 
parties. 

On March 7, 1978 the Board advised Mr. Roll, Mr. Estell 
and Mr. Klein that it would accept briefs from all parties. The 
schedule for briefing was on a 20-20-10 basis. 

On March 10, 1978 Mr. Roll wrote to the Board, with copies 
to Mr. Estell and Mr. Klein, stating that he wished the Board to 
consider the documentation in claimant's motion and the exhibits 
altachect thereto anct ln support thereof as clalmant;s initial brief. 
All briefs were due on April 26, 1978, however, as of the date 
of this order, neither Mr. Estell nor Mr. Klein have filed a 
brief. 

Inasmuch as the Board has only the brief of the moving 
party and it contains just enough information to cause the Board 
some concern about the validity of the disputed claim settlement 
but not enough, without responses of the other parties, upon which 
to base a determination of the propriety of the disputed claim 
settlement, the Board refers claimant's request for own motion re­
lief to its Hearings Division to be set for hearing, with notifi­
cation to all parties, to determine whether claimant's motion should 
be granted. 

After the hearing, the Referee shall cause to be pre­
pared a transcript of the proceedings which is to be furnished to 
the Board•together with the Referee's recommendation on the claim­
ant's motion to rescind the disputed claim settlement. The Board 
will act upon the Refere~'s· recommendation pursuant to the own 
motion jurisdiction conferred upon it by ORS 656.278. 

order a hearing on claimant's denied claim or, in the alternative,
to exercise its own motion jurisdiction and rescind and correct
the prior erroneous disputed claim settlement as approved.

#

Claimant had filed a claim against the State Accident
Insurance Fund in 1972 which was subsequently denied; a hearing
was requested (WCB‘ Case No. 72-3528) but the matter was concluded
by a disputed claim settlement, approved on February 8, 1973.

In 1976 Glalmant^had filQd a olaim for aggravation.ofa 1970 injury against Publishers Paper and its carrier, represented
by Daryll Klein, and against the Fund on account of the denied 1972
claim. A hearing was requested on these denials and assigned WCB
Case No. 76-3579. Claimant contended that the disputed claim set­
tlement was void and the Fund contended it was valid and the attack
on the settlement in WCB Case No. 76-3579 was a collateral attack
and could not be permitted. The Referee ruled in favor of the Fund

 n January 17, 1978 Mr. Estell, associate counsel for the
Fund, advised the Board, with a copy to Mr. Roll, claimant's attor­
ney, and to Mr. Klein, suggesting that before the Board make any
ruling in WCB Case No., 72-3528 the legal issue 'should be briefed
thoroughly and perhaps supplemented by affidavits of the necessary
parties.

 n March 7, 1978 the Board advised Mr. Roll, Mr. Estell
and Mr., Klein that it would accept briefs from all parties. The
schedule for briefing was on a 20-20-10 basis.

 n March 10, 1978 Mr. Roll wrote to the Board, with copies
to Mr. Estell and Mr. Klein, stating that he wished the Board to
consider the documentation in claimant's motion and the exhibits
attached thereto and in suoport thereof as claimant's initial brief.
All briefs were due on April 26, 1978, however, as of the date
of this order, neither Mr. Estell nor Mr. Klein have filed a
brief.

Inasmuch as the Board has only the brief of the moving
party and it contains just enough information to cause the Board
some concern about the validity of the disputed claim settlement
but not enough, without responses of the other parties, upon which
to base a determination of the propriety of the disputed claim
settlement, the Board refers claimant's request for own motion re­
lief to its Hearings Division to be set for hearing, with notifi­
cation to all parties, to determine whether claimant's motion should
be granted.

After the hearing, the Referee shall cause to be pre­
pared a transcript of the proceedings which is to be furnished to
the Board-together with the Referee's recommendation on the claim­
ant's motion to rescind the disputed claim settlement. The Board
will act upon the Referee's- recommendation pursuant to the own
motion jurisdiction conferred upon it by  RS 656.278.

•51



  
    

 
     

 
    

      
         

        
          

         

          
             

        

        

          

     
    
    

  
      
    

      
         

          
            
      

          
             

        

          

WCB CASE NO .. •,~-~~,a 
HESTER MILKS, CLAIMANT 
Gray, Fancher, Holmes & Hurley, 

Claimant's Attys, 
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith, 

Defense Attys. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

'MAY 19, 1979 ' 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which 
granted her compensat1on for 20% unscheduled mid-back disability 
and temrorar:{ total disabil·~ty benefits, from, r:1ay, 27, _1975 through April 

14, 1976. Claimant contends that this award is inadequate. 

The Board, after de nova review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached hereto 
and, by this referende, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated November·,, 1~,,, 1s al-
finned~ ... 

WCB CASE NO, 77-4232 

MICHAEL B. PARIS, CLAIMANT 
Franklin, Benne~t, Ofelt ·& Jolles, 

Claimant's Attys. . 

MAY 19, 1978 

Souther, 5p~ulaing, ~insey, Williamson" 
Schwabe, Defense Attys. 

Request for Review by Claimant 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks Board review of ~he Referee's order which 
affirmed the Aprii 22, 1977 Determi~ation Order whereby he was 
granted compensation equal to 45° for 30% loss of the left hand. 
Claimant contends tha~ this award is inadequate . 

. The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
. Opinion . a:t:1,d Ord~r of the Referee, ·a copy of which is attached hereto 
and, by this refe~~nce, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

- firmed. 
The order of the Referee, dated October 18, 1977, is af-

HESTER MILKS; CLAIMANT
Gray, Fancher, Holmes & Hurley,

Claimant's Attys.
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith,

Defense Attys.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which

granted her compensation for 20% unscheduled mid-back disability
and temporary total disability benefits from May 27, 1975 through April
14 , 1976. Claimant contends that this 'award' is inadequate.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached hereto
and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER

wcB CASE N . '?5-5578 " MAy 19; 1979 '■

firmed.•
The order of the Referee, dated November 7, 1977, is af-

WCB CASE N . 77-4232 MAY 19, 1978
MICHAEL B. PARIS, CLAIMANT
Franklin, Bennett,  felt '& Jolles,

Claimant's Attys.
Souther; Spaulding; Kinsey; Wiiliemson &Schwabe, Defense Attys,
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
I Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which

affirmed the April 22, 1977 Determination  rder whereby he was
granted compensation equal to 45° for 30% loss of the left hand.
Claimant contends that this award is inadequate.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached hereto
and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

#
 RDER

firmed.
The order of the Referee, dated  ctober 18, 1977, is af-

. 



   
  

     
    
     

  
          

          
         

          
            
      

        
   

    
  

           
          
            
         

         
        

         
        
        

         
          
           
           
           

         
        

        
            
            

           
            

           
          

         
          
           

         

19, 19 76 

CLEO PINKERTON, CLAIMANT 
Doblie, Bischoff & Murray, Claimant's Attys. 
Philip A. Mongrain, Defense Atty. 
Collins, Velure & Heysell, Defense Attys. 
Order of Dismissal 

A request for review, having been duly filed with the 
Workers' Compensation Board in the above entitled matter by the 
employer, and said request for review now having been withdrawn, 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the request for review now 
pending before the Board is hereby dismissed and the order of the 
Referee is final by operation of law. 

SAIF CLAIM NO. C 61834 

MARGUITA RAMPENTHAL, CLAIMANT 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Attys. 
Own Motion Determination 

MAY 19, 19 7 8 

Claimant, who at the time of her injury on February 28, 

• 

1967 was a 36-year-old bus driver, suffered a compensable injury • 
when the car she was driving on an employment errand was struck 
head on by another vehicle. Claimant suffered multiple injuries 
including pelvic and jaw fractures, left hip and sacroiliac dis­
locations, concussion and internal bleeding. Extensive oral repair 
and reconstruction restored the mouth to satisfactory function and 
the internal bleeding resolved quickly. The concussion affects 
left no residual problems nor did the head injuries. 

-, I ~ ~ I · 11 I I • I I Tne most serious ana aisab ing inJury was to claimants 
left hip; both the femoral head and the acetabulum were compro­
mised, the latter with fracture and the femoral head carried a 
threat of avascular necrosis. In March 1968 Dr. Fry inserted~ 
metal cup over the femoral head, however, this displaced and in 
December 1968 traction to correct this was unsuccessful. The 
femoral neck was resected and an Austin-Moore prosthesis inserted. 

Dr. Cooper examined claimant for closure in December 
1969 and noted that the left leg was approximately one and one­
fourth inches longer than the righ~ leg, that claimant had a limp 
and loss of motion and pain, but no further treatment was recom­
mended. The claim was closed by an order dated Decembe'r 26, 1969 
which awarded claimant 20% loss of arm by separation for her un­
scheduled disability and 70% loss of use of her left leg. 

On September 10, 1975 claimant wrote the Fund, stating 
that her prosthesis had deteriorated and that her doctor had ad- -
vised further surgery. On September 19, 1975 Dr. Fry reported that 
the prosthesis had protruded through the acetabu~urn and he recorn-

.., , ,., 

wg. 77-568 mi 19; 1978
CLE PINKERT N, CLAIMANT
Doblie, Bischoff & Murray, Claimant's Attys.
Philip A. Mongrain, Defense Atty.
Collins, Velure & Heysell, Defense Attys.
 rder of Dismissal

A request for review, having been duly filed with the
Workers' Compensation Board in the above entitled matter by the
employer, and said request for review now having been withdrawn,

IT IS THEREF RE  RDERED that the request for review now
pending before the Board is hereby dismissed and the order of the
Referee is final by operation of law.

^ SAIF CLAIM N . C 61834 MAY 19, 1978
MARGUITA RAMPENTHAL, CLAIMANT
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Attys.
 wn Motion Determination

Claimant, who at the time of her injury on February 28,
1967 was a 36-year-old bus driver, suffered a compensable injury
wKen the car she was driving on an employment errand was struck
head on by another vehicle. Claimant suffered multiple injuries
including pelvic and jaw fractures, left hip and sacroiliac dis­
locations, concussion and internal bleeding. Extensive oral repair
and reconstruction restored the mouth to satisfactory function and
the internal bleeding resolved quickly. The concussion affects
left no residual problems nor did the head injuries.

The most serious and disabling injury was to claimant's
left hip; both the femoral head and the acetabulum were compro­
mised, the latter with fracture and the femoral head carried a
threat of avascular necrosis. In March 1968 Dr. Fry inserted a
metal cup over the femoral head, however, this displaced and in
December 1968 traction to correct this was unsuccessful. The
femoral neck was resected and an Austin-Moore prosthesis inserted.

Dr. Cooper examined claimant for closure in December
1969 and noted that the left leg was approximately one and one-
fourth inches longer than the right leg^ that claimant had a limp
and loss of motion and pain, but no further treatment was recom­
mended. The claim was closed by an order dated December 26, 1969
which awarded claimant 20% loss of arm by separation for her un­
scheduled disability and 70% loss of use of her left leg.

 n September 10, 1975 claimant wrote the Fund, stating
that her prosthesis had deteriorated and that her doctor had ad­
vised further surgery.  n September 19, 1975 Dr. Fry reported that
the prosthesis had protruded through the acetabulum and he recom- m



Q _

         
            
          

 

         
           

      
        

            
          
            

          
          
          

            
           

          
   

        
                     
            

              
          
       

         
       

         
         

            
            

        
       

       
          
             
       

             
          

    

a total hip replacement prosthesis and a leg shortening, 
This was carried out on November 18, 1975 with difficulty.due to 
the acetabular problems and femoral alterations due to the prior 
prosthetic device. · 

The following March a foot brace was provided and 
claimant was released to return to work on March 29, 1976; ac­
tually she had returned on March 15. 

Dr. Knox, a neurologist, examined claimant in April 
and found Peroneal palsy and, to a lesser extent, tibial nerve palsy, 
due td the longstanding sciatic nerve irritation, possibly due to 
the low back inJury. ~r. Pry i~ Augu~, 1Q7e found W~atn@ss and 
paresthesias still present in claimant's left leg but noted some 
improvement. At that time claimant was working and wearing a brace. 

In March 1977 claimant had problems with her knee blamed 
on the weakness' in the quadricep muscles in the thigh. An arthro­
gram taken in June 1977 was negative and the claimant's peroneal 
problem continued to improve .. Her knee was being injected with 
steroids to control synovitis. 

Dr. FrY's reports of February and March 1978 submitted 
A~ a h2gig for ol~im closur@ indicated that the lett leg l~rgth 
discrepancy had, for the most part, been rectified. There W?S 
some atrophy in the thigh and the calf. Claimant had a reduction 
of range of motion in the left leg as compared to the right but 
still retained a reasonably good functional range of motion. Her 
knee was no longer giving her significant distress. 

The claim was submitted to the Evaluation Division of 
the Workers I Compensation Department which recommended no addi-· 
tional award for claimant's unscheduled disability but found that 
claimant's left leg was quite poor for occupational functioning 
and recommended an additional award for 10% for loss use of her 
left leg, giving claimant a total of 80%. It also recommended that 
claimant be granted compensation for temporary total disability 
from November 18, 1975 through March 14, 1976. 

ORDER 

Claimant is awarded compensation for temporary total 
disability from November 18, 1975 through March 14, 1976 and com­
pensation equal to 10% loss use of the left leg. The awards for 
claimant's temporary ·total disability and the scheduled disabil­
ity of her left leg are in addition to any previous awards received 
by claimant as a result of her February 28, 1967 injury. 

- < 1 Q_ 

#

#

mended a total hip replacement prosthesis and a leg shortening.
This was carried out on November 18, 1975 with difficulty due to
the acetabular problems and femoral alterations due to the prior
prosthetic device.

The following March a foot brace was provided and
claimant was released to return to work on March 29, 1976; ac­
tually she had returned on March 15.

Dr. Knox, a neurologist, examined claimant in April
and found Peroneal palsy and, to a lesser extent, tibial nerve palsy,
due to the longstanding sciatic nerve irritation, possibly due to
the low back injury. E>r. Pry ih AU<^U5t 1976 f UTld WisklliSS Qlld
paresthesias still present in claimant's left leg but noted some
improvement. At that time claimant was working and wearing a brace.

In March 1977 claimant had problems with her knee blamed
on the weakness in the quadricep muscles in the thigh. An arthro-
gram taken in June 1977 was negative and the claimant's peroneal
problem continued to improve. Her knee was being injected with
steroids to control synovitis.

Dr. Fry's reports of February and March 1978 submitted
as a bafiifi for claim closure indicated that the left ieg lengthdiscrepancy had, for the most part, been rectified. There was
some atrophy in the thigh and the calf. Claimant had a reduction
of range of motion in the left leg as compared to the right but
still retained a reasonably good functional range of motion. Her
knee was no longer giving her significant distress.

The claim was submitted to the Evaluation Division of
the Workers' Compensation Department which recommended no addi­
tional award for claimant's unscheduled disability but found that
claimant's left leg was quite poor for occupational functioning
and recommended an additional award for 10% for loss use of her
left leg, giving claimant a total of 80%. It also recommended that
claimant be granted compensation for temporary total disability
from November 18, 1975 through March 14, 1976.

 RDER
Claimant is awarded compensation for temporary total

disability from November 18, 1975 through March 14, 1976 and com­
pensation equal to 10% loss use of the left leg. The awards for
claimant's temporary 'total disability and the scheduled disabil­
ity of her left leg are in addition to any previous awards received
by claimant as a result of her February 28, 1967 injury.

#
1- . 



__ 

      

         

           
           
             

         
           
 

   

      
  

    
        

      
        

           
     

         
            

         

          
 

      
  
   
    
    

      
        

.CASE NO. 77-75 . MAY 19, 1978 

JOHN M. REED, CLAIM.ANT 
Thwing, Atherly & Butler, Defense Attys. 
Order 

On May 10, 1978 the Board received from claimant a motion 
to reconsider its Order on Review entered in the above entitled mat-
ter on April 26, ~~7~. Ine ffiGtion Wao oupported by n bri@f from thQ 
claimant. 

The Board, after considering the facts and contentions as 
set forth in the claimant's brief, concludes that the motion should 
be denied. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

WCB CASE NO. 76-3823 

EDITH ROGERS, CLAIMANT 
Feitelson & Terry, Claimant's Attys. 
SAIF, L@Qal SQIUiQQQ, D~r~~~~ AttYs. 
Request for Review. by Cl_aimant 

MAY 19, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which affirmed the carrier's denial of her claim for an alleged 
injury suffered on December 4, 1975. 

The Board, after de nova review, affirms and adopts 
the Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
h@r@to and, by thig rgfgrgncQ, i~ m1ul~ a ~Ar-I: hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated April 29, 1977, is af­
firmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-738 

KEITH SHARP, CLAIMANT 
Donald Miller, Claimant's Atty. 
Cheney & Kelley, Defense Attys. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

MAY 19, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson.and Phillips. 

The claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 

- ')')/"\ 

WCB CASE N . 77-75 . MAY 19, 1978
#

J HN M. REED, CLAIMANTThwing, Atherly & Butler, Defense Attys.
 rder

 n May 10, 1978 the Board received from claimant a motion
to reconsider its  rder on Review entered in the above entitled mat-
ter on April 26, i?7?, xhs inotioii WAS Supported by a brief from thoclaimant.

The Board, after considering the facts and contentions as
set forth in the claimant's brief, concludes that the motion should
be denied.

IT IS S  RDERED.

WCB CASE N . 76-3823 MAY 19, 1978
EDITH R GERS, CLAIMANT
Feitelson & Terry, Claimant's Attys.
SAIF, Legal Soruioos, Defengs Attys.Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which affirmed the carrier's denial of her claim for an alleged
injury suffered on December 4, 1975.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts
the  pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this roforenoe, is mads a ^aYt hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated April 29, 1977, is af­

firmed .

#

WCB CASE N . 77-738 MAY 19, 1978
KEITH SHARP, CLAIMANT
Donald Miller, Claimant's Atty.
Cheney & Kelley, Defense Attys.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson .and Phillips.
The claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order



           
            

          
     

        
                    
          
         

           
         
       

         
          

          
              

           
                        

    
         

          
          
           
           

          
         

            
          

           
            

   
         

           
          
            
          
             
            
 

           
            

            
          

            
          

          
           

awarded claimant compensation equal to 19.2° for 10% loss of· 
his left arm in lieu of the award for the scheduled disability 
granted by the Determination Order, dated August 10, 1977, which 
in all other respects he affirmed. 

Claimant was a field service technician who sustained 
a compensable_ injury on December 27, 1973 as the result of an auto­
mobile accident. He suffered chronic cervical and lumbar strain. 

Dr. Parsons, in his closing evaluation, stated that claimant was 
able to perform any employment not requiring repetitive bending 
or heavy lifting. The claim was initially closed on January 14, 
1975 by Determination Order which awarded compensation for time 
loss and 48° for 20% unscheduled back disability. 

Claimant's back and neck problems continued and he was 
treated by Dr. Silver who performed a left ulnar nerve transposi­
tion in August 1975. Thereafter, claimant transferred to the care 
of ·Dr. Grewe who saw claimant in the latter part of 1975 and in 
January 1976. In January 1976 Dr. Grewe believed claimant had re-

lurned lo his:pre~in1ury level and lhe claim wai agaih ¢l6~~d by~ 
Second Determination O~der, dated February 23, 1976, which awarded 
compensation for time loss only. 

Later in 1976 claimant again saw Dr. Grewe complaining 
of increasing problems with his left arm. The closing evaluation 
of claimant's condition in May 1977 indicated mild limitations of 
neck movement of about"-10° and.full extension of the left elbow 
lacked 20° with tenderness above the elbow joint. The range of 
back ·movement was also restricted and there was evidence of dener-
vationg from prior gurgicJl procGdUIQQ. Thg claim was clo~@d for 
the third time by an order dated August 10, 1977 which awarded 
claimant compensation for p~rtial time loss and an additional 32° 
for 10% unscheduled back disability and awarded him 9.6° for 5% 
loss of the left ann. This is the Determination Order upon which 
claimant requested a hearing. 

At the hearing claimant testified that he could not 
straighten his left elbow completely and that it had about half 
the strength of his right. Claimant suffers from arm tremors 
after exertion and is unable to lift or grip properly. He states 
that there is constant numbness in the fingers, he lacks dexter­
ity in the fingers and coordination in the hand and arm. He states 
he has constant pain in the little and ri~g fingers which increases 
on exertion . 

. Claimant states that he is unable to bend or lift and 
cannot stand for more than 15 minutes nor walk more than 2 miles. 
He says he can no longer pl~y golf, umpire, or play basketball, 
volleyball or bowl. His handwriting becomes illegible after a half 
hour of writing and he takes medication for the pain and said med­
ication affects his ability to w9rk and drive.· _He testified he 
has had to leave several jobs because of his physical disability. 

Claimant is 46 years of age; he has had classes in basic 

-321-

m

which awarded claimant compensation equal to 19.2° for 10% loss of
his left arm in lieu of the award for the scheduled disability
granted by the Determination  rder, dated August 10, 1977, which
in all other respects he affirmed.

Claimant was a field service technician who sustained
a compensable injury on December 27, 1973 as the result of an auto­mobile accident. He suffered chronic cervical and lumbar strain.
Dr. Parsons, in his closing evaluation, stated that claimant was
able to perform any employment not requiring repetitive bending
or heavy lifting. The claim was initially closed on January 14,
1975 by Determination  rder which awarded compensation for time
loss and 48° for 20% unscheduled back disability.

Claimant's back and neck problems continued and he was
treated by Dr. Silver who performed a left ulnar nerve transposi­
tion in August 1975. Thereafter, claimant transferred to the care
of ‘Dr. Grewe who saw claimant in the latter part of 1975 and in
January 1976. ' In January 1976 Dr. Grewe believed claimant had re­
turned to" his. pre'-in jury level and the claim was again el6£6d bv aSecond Determination  .rder, dated February 23, 1976 , which awarded 
compensation for time loss only.

Later in 1976 claimant again saw Dr. Grewe complaining
of increasing problems with his left arm. The closing evaluation
of claimant's condition in May 1977 indicated mild limitations of
neck movement of about 10° and.full extension of the left elbow
lacked 20° with tenderness above the elbow joint. The range of
back 'movement was also restricted and there was evidence of dener-
vations from prior surgical procoduros. Tho claim was closed for
the third time by an order dated August 10, 1977 which awarded
claimant compensation for partial time loss and an additional 32°
for 10% unscheduled back disability and awarded him 9.6° for 5%
loss of the left arm. This is the Determination  rder upon which
claimant requested a hearing.

At the hearing claimant testified that he could not
straighten his left elbow completely and that it had about half
the strength of his right. Claimant suffers from arm tremors
after exertion and is unable to lift or grip properly. He states
that there is constant numbness in the fingers, he lacks dexter­
ity in the fingers and coordination in the hand and arm. He states
he has constant pain in the little and ring fingers which increases
on exertion.

Claimant states that he is unable to bend or lift and
cannot stand for more than 15 minutes nor walk more than 2 miles.
He says he can no longer play golf, umpire, or play basketball,
volleyball or bowl. His handwriting becomes illegible after a half
hour of writing and he takes medication for the pain and said med­
ication affects his ability to wqrk and drive.'.He testified he
has had to leave several jobs because of his physical disability.

Claimant is 46 years of age; he has had classes in basic

321- -

• 



         
          
          

 
        

              
               
 

        
               

          
         

          
           

           
           

            
          

     
           

         
           

           
        

           
            
          

            
          

        
          

         
           

 
         

          
         

           
 

         
           

             
          

          

power plant operation and.water treatment. He i~ ~1§9 • 
certified in water treatment and has an associates degree from 
Columbia. Basin College where he majored ·in Psychology and minoied 
in Business. 

His job as field service technician entailed extensive 
travel to job sites: his salary was $800 a month and he was also 
paid $15 a day for meals and $12.50 a day for a room while away 
from home. 

The Referee found that the employer had recorded claim­
ant's wages on the Form 801 as $800 a month and did not include the 
allowance for expense money. Claimant testified he was allowed to 
retain the unspent allowance over and above his actual expenses. 
The Referee concluded that such allowances are properly included in 
the average weekly wage after reduction of the actual expenses to 
determine the net amount. However, in this case, claimant had not 
presented any evidence upon which it would be possible to calculate 
the net benefits from said all9w~n~~, Qnd it would be improp@r for 
him to speculate thereon. Claimant's wage base, therefore, was not 
enlarged to include the unspent allowances. 

On the issue of the adequacy bf the award for claimant's 
scheduled disability, the Referee found, based upon Dr. Grewe's 
report, that claimant lacked 20° of full extension of the left el­
bow and there was tenderness and ulnar sensory loss to pinprick 
temperature and light touch together with claimant's credible 
testimony to his inability to lift, his weakness of grip, his 
loss of dexterity in the fingers and lack of coordination in the 
hand and arm, that such disabling factors indicate claimant has 
a greater disability to his left arm than that for which he re­
ceived the award of 5%. He increased the award to 10%. 

The Referee, again relying upon Dr. Grewe's report 
which rated claimant in the light wor~ category, concluded that 
claimant had been sufficiently compensated by his awards which 
totalled 96° for 30% of the maximum for his unscheduled back dis­
ability. 

The Board, on de novo review, concurs with the Refer­
gg'Q findi~g t~At tlaimanl 1s net benefits from the gross allow­
ances should not be included in claimant's average weekly wage. 
It also agrees that claimant has been adequately compensated for his 
unscheduled injury. 

The Board finds that the medical evidence clearly reveals 
that the claimant has suffered a substantial loss of function and 
use of his left arm and concludes that claimant is entitled to an 
award of 38.4° for 20% loss use of the left arm. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated December 2, 1977, is mod-
ified. 

-322-

electronics, power plant operation and^water treatment. He is al§9
certified in water treatment and has an associates degree from
Columbia. Basin College where he majored in Psychology and minored
in Business.

His job as field service technician entailed extensive
travel to job sites; his salary was $800 a month and he was also
paid $15 a day for meals and $12.50 a day for a room while away
from home.

9

The Referee found that the employer had recorded claim­
ant's wages on the Form 801 as $800 a month and did not include the
allowance for expense money. Claimant testified he was allowed to
retain the unspent allowance over and above his actual expenses.
The Referee concluded that such allowances are properly included in
the average weekly wage after reduction of the actual expenses to
determine the net amount. However, in this case, claimant had not
presented any evidence upon which it would be possible to calculate
the net benefits from said allo^silSSi and it W Uld be impropST f r
him to speculate thereon. Claimant's wage base, therefore, was not
enlarged to include the unspent allowances.

 n the issue of the adequacy of the award for claimant's
scheduled disability, the Referee found, based upon Dr. Crewe's
report, that claimant lacked 20° of full extension of the left el­
bow and there was tenderness and ulnar sensory loss to pinprick
temperature and light touch together with claimant’s credible
testimony to his inability to lift, his weakness of grip, his
loss of dexterity in the fingers and lack of coordination in the
hand and arm, that such disabling factors indicate claimant has
a greater (disability to his left arm than that for which he re­
ceived the award of 5%. He increased the award to 10%.

The Referee, again relying upon Dr. Crewe's report
which rated claimant in the light work category, concluded that
claimant had been sufficiently compensated by his awards which
totalled 96° for 30% of the maximum for his unscheduled back dis­
ability .

The Board, on de novo review, concurs with the Refer-
QQ's finding that alaimant' s net benefits from the gross allow­
ances should not be included in claimant's average weekly wage.
It also agrees that claimant has been adequately compensated for his
unscheduled injury.

The Board finds that the medical evidence clearly reveals
that the claimant has suffered a substantial loss of function and
use of his left arm and concludes that claimant is entitled to an
award of 38.4° for 20% loss use of the left arm.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated December 2, 1977, is mod­

ified. m
322- -



         
              

             

        
              

         
         

     
  

      
    
  

          
         
         

          
            
      

     
  
    

    
    

      
         

           
     

          
          

           
            
          
            
           
            
           

             
         

is 
loss of his left arm. 
granted by the Referee 
affirmed. 

awarded compensation equal to 19.2° lor 1~i 
This award is in addition to the award 
by his.order which in all other respects is 

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a re~s9nable attorney 1 s 
fee for his services at Board review a sum equal to 25% of the ad­
ditional compensation awarded claimant by this order, payable out 
of such increased compensation as paid, not to exceed $2,300. · 

WCB CASE NO. 78-163 MAY 19, 1978 

FAY STIEHL, CLAIMANT 
Doblie, Bischoff & Murray, Claiman~'s Attys. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Attys. 

,. 
Order of Dismissal 

A request for review, having been duly filed with the 
Workers' Compensation Board in the above entitled matter by the 
employer, and said request for review now having been withdrawn, 

irr' fs THEREF6RE 6'Rbf~~tl that the requesl for review now 
pending before the Board is hereby dismissed and the order of the 
Referee is final by operation of law. 

WCB CASE NO. 76-6759 MAY 19, 1978 

ALFRED WEST, CLAIMANT 
Randolph Lee Garrison, Claimant's Atty. 
Keith D. Skelton, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks review by the Board of the Referee's 
order which affirmed the denial by Liberty Mutual on October 15, 
1976 of claimant's claim for aggravation. 

At the hearing, the attorney for the employer and its 
carrier moved for an order of dismissal, claiming that the Refer­
ee had no jurisdiction because the request for hearing had not 
been filed with the carrier within five years from the date of 
the first determination which was November 30, 1971. The request 
for hearing was mailed by claimant with a postmark of December 7, 
1976. It was also contended that the request was invalid because 
copies of the same were not forwarded to the carrier. The Referee 
denied the motion, stating that the request was filed in response 
to the carrier's denial and within 60 days of the date of said 
denial; furthermore, the statute does not indicate that the request 

-323-

m
Claimant is awarded compensation equal to 19.2 ^or Ifll

loss of his left arm. This award is in addition to the award
granted by the Referee by his order which in all other respects is
affirmed.

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attorney's
fee for his services at Board review a sum equal to 25% of the ad­
ditional compensation awarded claimant by this order, payable out
of such increased compensation as paid, not to exceed $2,300.-

WCB CASE N . 78-163 MAY 19, 1978
FAY STIEHL, CLAIMANT
Doblie, Bischoff & Murray, Claimant's Attys.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Attys,
 rder of Dismissal

#

A request for review, having been duly filed with the
Workers' Compensation Board in the above entitled matter by'the
employer, and said request for review now having been withdrawn,

IT iS therefore 6RDEREC) that the request tor review now
pending before the Board is hereby dismissed and the order of the
Referee is final by operation of law.

WCB CASE N . 76-6759 MAY 19, 197

#

ALFRED WEST, CLAIMANT
Randolph Lee Garrison, Claimant's Atty.
Keith D. Skelton, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
Claimant seeks review by the Board of the Referee's

order which affirmed the denial by Liberty Mutual on  ctober 15,
1976 of claimant's claim for aggravation.

At the hearing, the attorney for the employer and its
carrier moved for an order of dismissal, claiming that the Refer­
ee had no jurisdiction because the request for hearing had not
been filed with the carrier within five years from the date of
the first determination which was November 30, 1971. The request
for hearing was mailed by claimant with a postmark of December 7,
1976. It was also contended that the request was invalid because
copies of the same were not forwarded to the carrier. The Referee
denied the motion, stating that the request was filed in response
to the carrier's denial and within 60 days of the date of said
denial; furthermore, the statute does not indicate that the request

323- -

■ 



           
            

     
        

           
             

         
         

       
        

           
             

         
       

          
            

        

        
           
            
           

        
          

           
         

          
    

        
           

        
                       

           
          

         
         

          

 

hearing must be served upon the carrier, but specifically states 
that the request be malleJ to the BoarJ whlch then assumes the re­
sponsibility of notifying all interested parties. 

The Referee further found that claimant's request to re­
open his claim because of aggravation was timely made by his at­
torney to the carrier on October_ 8, 1976 which was within 5 years 
of the·issuanc~ of the first Determination Order, which closed 
claimant's claim for industrial injury suffered on April 16, 1970. 

. Claimant's claim was subsequently reopened and a second 
D@t@nnina.tion OrdQr, dJ.1:Qd MJ.I'(!fl 2], 1972, .!lU.!J.~a~~ ~l~!!'MU\t )2° 
for 10% unscheduled back disability; it was reopened by an order 
by Referee Daron on January 9, 1974 and again closed by a third 
Determination Order, dated April 3, 1974, which awarded no addi­
tional compensation for permanent disability. 6n October 31, 
1974 pursuant to a stipulation claimant was awarded an additional 
64°. This was the date of the last award and arrangement of com­
pensation claimant received for his April 16, 1970 injury. 

In support of his claim for aggravation, claimant re­
lies on reports from Ors. Young, Hald and Campagna. Claimant and 
his wife also testified as to hii present condition in an effort 
to show that it had worsened. Dr. Young first indicated that ad­
ditional medical treatment was desirable; however, he repudiated 

• 

this opinion within 19 days, after reviewing the medical reports. a 
Neither Dr. Hald nor Dr. Campagna indicated any need for additional W' 
ffiQdiOJl QQFVi~~§; ~~th f6lifid claimant to be medically stationary 
and made diagnoses identical to those made on this claimant's 
condition prior to October 1974. 

The Referee concluded, based upon the medical evidence 
and the lay testimony to which the Referee accorded very little 
credibility, that claimant's condition had not worsened since Oct-
Ob@r 31, 1~71, thg datg of thQ la9t a~ara or ~rr~~g~~~~t 6f c6mpen­
sation which claimant had received for his April 16, 1970 injury. 
Claimant had failed to carry the necessary burden of proof as re­
quired by statute, therefore, the denial by the carrier was affirmed. 

The Board, after de nova review, agrees with the conclu­
sion reached by the Referee and would affirm his order. 

ORDER 

·The order of the Referee, dated December 2, 1977, is af­
firmed. 

-324-

for hearing must be served upon the carrier, but specifically states
that the request be mailed to the Board which then assumes the
sponsibility of notifying all interested parties. re- f 

The Referee further found that claimant's request to re­
open his claim because of aggravation was timely made by his at­
torney to the carrier on  ctober. 8, 1976 which was within 5 years
of the'issuance of the first Determination  rder, which closed
claimant's claim for industrial injury suffered on April 16, 1970.

Claimant's claim was subsequently reopened and a second
Determination  rder, dated March 23, 1972, awardsd slaimartt 32“
for 10% unscheduled back disability; it was reopened by an order
by Referee Daron on January 9, 1974 and again closed by a third
Determination  rder, dated April 3, 1974, which awarded no addi­
tional compensation for permanent disability.  n  ctober 31,
1974 pursuant to a stipulation claimant was awarded an additional
64®. This was the date of the last award and arrangement of com­
pensation claimant received for his April 16, 1970 injury.

In support of his claim for aggravation, claimant re­
lies on reports from Drs. Young, Hald and Campagna. Claimant and
his wife also testified as to his present condition in an effort
to show that it had worsened. Dr. Young first indicated that ad­
ditional medical treatment was desirable; however, he repudiated
this opinion within 19 days, after reviewing the medical reports.
Neither Dr. Hald nor Dr. Campagna indicated any need for additional
medical services; beth feund claimant to be medically stationary
and made diagnoses identical to those made on this claimant's
condition prior to  ctober 1974.

The Referee concluded, based upon the medical evidence
and the lay testimony to which the Referee accorded very little
credibility, that claimant's condition had not worsened since  ct-
ober 31, 1971, the date of the last award or arrangowiftt of c mpen-sation which claimant had received for his April 16, 1970 injury.
Claimant had failed to carry the necessary burden of proof as re­
quired by statute, therefore, the denial by the carrier was affirmed.

The Board, after de novo review, agrees with the conclu­
sion reached by the Referee and would affirm his order.

 RDER

#

firmed.
The order of the Referee, dated December 2, 1977, is af-

#
-32 4-



     

     
     

    
      
        

       

         
           

          

         

      
   

     
 

    

      
        

           
     

          
            
         

         

CASE NO. 76-3883 MAY 22, 19 78 

RICHARD' HAR.PER, CLAIMANT. 
Haviiand, deSchweinitz, Stark & Hammack, 

Claimant's Attys. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which affirmed the Fund's denial of his claim. 

' 'I 

' 
The Bbard, after.de nova review, afiirrns and adopts 

the Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of.which is at­
tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated October 3, 1977, is 
affirmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-3511 MAY 22, 1978 

- CYNTHIA HILL, CLAIMANT 
Davies, Biggs, Strayer, Stoel & Boley, 

Defense Attys. 
Request for·Review by Claimant 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which affirmed the carrier's denial of her claim for an alleged 
injury suffered on March 22, 1977. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

affirmed. 
The order of the Referee, dated December 8, 1977, 1s 

-325-

m WCB CASE N . 76-3883 MAY 22, 1978

RICHARD'HARPER, CLAIMANT'Haviland, deSchweinitz, Stark & Hanmack,
Claimant's Attys.SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.

Request for Review by Claimant
Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which affirmed the Fund's denial of his claim.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms- and adopts
the  pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of-which is at­
tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated  ctober 3, 1977, is

affirmed.

WCB CASE N . 77-3511 MAY 22, 1978
® CYNTHIA HILL, CLAIMANT

Davies, Biggs, Strayer, Stoel & Boley,
Defense Attys.

Request- for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which affirmed the carrier's denial of her claim for an alleged
injury suffered on March 22, 1977.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated December 8, 1977, is

affirmed.

m
325- -



     

   
     

 
    
    

     
        

          
             

          
            
         

          

    
   

     
     
 

      
 

  

         
           

         
          
           

            
    

          
           

            
         

           
          

         
          
         

CASE NO. 77-4345 .MAY 22, 1978 

HAROLD M. KNUTSON, CLAIMANT 
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn & O'Leary, 

Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks Boaid review of the Referee's order which 
affirmed the June 13~ 1977 Determination Order whereby he was 
g~A~~~d 4gg ~O? A ~o~~l awA~d ~qu~l ~c 112g for ]5~ ungehQdUlQd 
low back disability. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated December 1, 1977, is af­

firmed. 

CLAIM NO. 428-C-01297 MAY 2 2, 19 7 8 

KENNETH LARSEN, CLAIMANT 
Coons & Anderson, Claimant's Attys .. 
McMenamin, Joseph, Herrell & Paulson, 

Defense Attys. 
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith, 

Defense Attys. · 
Own Motion Determination 

On December 16, 1976 claimant, by and through his attor­
ney, had requested the Board to reopen his claim for further per­
manent disability and referral to the Division of Vocational Rehab­
ilitation, contending that his present condition was related to an 
industrial injury to his left knee on November 22, 1966. Claimant 
also had requested a hearing on a denial of an alleged injury suf­
fered on December 20, 1976. 

The Board referred the request for own motion relief to 
the Hearings Division to set for hearing in consolidation with the 
hearing on the denial. After a hearing on April 8, 1977, Referee 
Fitzgerald found, based upon the medical evidence, that claimant's 
present condition was an aggravation of his April 22, 1966 injury 
and the responsibility of Great American Insurance Company who wa~ 
providing the employer workers' compensation coverage at that ·time. 
Based upon the Referee's recommendation the Board entered an Own 
Motion Order on October 19, 1977 remanding claimant's claim for 

-326-

WCB CASE N . 77-4345 MAY 22, 1978

HAR LD M. KNUTS N, CLAIMANT
Pozzi^ Wilson^ Atchison, Kahn &  'Leary,

Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which

affirmed the June 13 ,. 1977 Determination  rder whereby he was
gi-anfesd 49° ffli? a total awai-^i sgual to 112® tor 251 uasohoduledlow back disability.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof,

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated December 1, 1977, is af­

firmed

CLAIM N . 428-C-01297 MAY 22, 1978 #
KENNETH LARSEN, CLAIMANT
Coons & Anderson, Claimant's Attys,
McMenamin, Joseph, Herrell & Paulson,

Defense Attys.
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith,

Defense Attys.
 wn Motion Determination

 n December 16, 1976 claimant, by and through his attor­
ney, had requested the Board to reopen his claim for further per­
manent disability and referral to the Division of Vocational Rehab­
ilitation, contending that his present condition was related to an
industrial injury to his left knee on November 22, 1966. Claimant
also had requested a hearing on a denial of an alleged injury suf­
fered on December 20, 1976.

The Board referred the request for own motion relief to
the Hearings Division to set for hearing in consolidation with the
hearing on the denial. After a hearing on April 8, 1977, Referee
Fitzgerald found, based upon the medical evidence, that claimant's
present condition was an aggravation of his April 22, 1966 injury
and the responsibility of Great American Insurance Company who was
providing the employer workers' compensation coverage at that time.
Based upon the Referee's recommendation the Board entered an  wn
Motion  rder on  ctober 19, 1977 remanding claimant's claim for

326- -



          
         

        
            
           

     

         
      

       
           
              

         
      

        
           

          
          
          
          

     
        

          
           

       
          

           
          

            
     

        
            

            
         
     

-

-

aggravation of his November 22, 1966 injury to Great American In­
surance Company. This order was amended on November 4, 1977. 

The Great American Insurance Company requested a hearing 
and, as a result of that he.aring before Referee Foster, the Board's 
Own Motion Order i~sued on October 19, 1977, as amended, was af­
firmed and the matter was dismissed. 

The claimant requested claim closure based ~pon a report 
from Dr. Brooke dated December 8, 1977. 

The 'Evaluation Division .of the Workers' Co~pensat'ion De­
partment on March 23, 1978 recommended that claimant be awarded an 
additional 5% for loss use of his left leg as a resµlt of the aggra­
vation; claimant had previously received awards-which qombined for 
a total of 15% loss of ieg. 

The medical report submitted b~ Dr. Brooke stated 
that when he had examined claimant in 1973 he felt claimant's 
problem was ."mild" ana· that claimant was able to continue work­
ing in the lumber mill but.by 1977 claimant's condition d,tsabled 
him from working an'y longer in mills. It was Dr~· Brooke's opin­
ion that claimant should receive an award of moderate permanent 
partial disability of the lower extremity. 

Based upon Dr. Brooke's report, the Board concludes 
that claimant should receive an additional award for 25% loss use 
of his left leg which would give tlAiMA~t a tOtal £or 40~. 

ORDER 

Claimant is awarqed compensation for temporary total 
disability, as provided by law, commencing December 20, 1976, and 
until his claim is closed pursuant to ORS 656.278, less time worked. 

·claimant is awarded compensation for 25% loss use of his 
left leg. This award is in addition to the awards received by claim­
ant in 1967 and in 1973. 

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attorney's 
fee for his services in behalf of claimant's request for owri motion 
relief a sum equal to 25% of the compensation granted to claimant 
by this Own Motion-Determination, payable out of said compensation 
as paid, not to exceed $2,300. 

-327-

m

#

aggravation of his November 22, 1966 injury to Great American In­
surance Company. This order was amended on November 4, 1977.

The Great American Insurance Company requested a hearing
and, as a result of that hearing before Referee Foster, the Board’s
 wn Motion  rder issued on  ctober 19, 1977, as amended, was af­
firmed and the matter was dismissed.

The claimant requested claim closure based upon a report
from Dr. Brooke dated December 8, 1977.

The Evaluation Division .of the Workers' Compensation De­
partment on March 23, 1978 recommended that claimant be awarded an
additional 5% for loss use of his left leg as a result of the aggra­
vation; claimant had previously received awards which combined for
a total of 15% loss of leg.

The medical report submitted by Dr. Brooke stated
that when he had examined claimant in 1973 he felt claimant's
problem was. "mild" and' that claimant was able to continue work­
ing in the lumber mill but.by 1977 claimant's condition disabled
him from working any longer in mills. It was Dr.'Brooke's opin­
ion that claimant should receive an award of moderate permanent
partial disability of the lower extremity.

Based upon Dr. Brooke's report, the Board concludes
that claimant should receive an additional award for 25% loss use
of his left leg which would giv6 dlsifASht A tfltal fflF 401,

 RDER

#

Claimant is awarded compensation for temporary total
disability, as provided by law, commencing December 20, 1976, and
until his claim is closed pursuant to  RS 656.278, less time worked.

Claimant is awarded compensation for 25% loss use of his
left leg. This award is in addition to the awards received by claim­
ant in 1967 and in 1973.

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attorney's
fee for his services in behalf of claimant's request for own motion
relief a sum equal to 25% of the compensation granted to claimant
by this  wn Motion•Determination, payable out of said compensation
as paid, not to exceed $2,300.

327- -



     

      
       
         
            

      
          

          
        

          
            
           
            

          
           
   

          

       
            

       

      

   
    

  
    
     

      
        

          
           

          
             

          
      

CASE ~O. 77-4101 

In the Matter of the Compensation of 
LARRY B. MARSHALL, CLAIMANT 
And the Complying Status of 
DONALD P. VANDEHEY, JR., EMPLOYER 

MAY 22, 19 7 8 

E. Kimbark Maccoll, Jr., Claimant's Atty. 
Stephen E. Andersen, Defense Atty. 
5Aif, Le~al 5flIY~~~5, Qet~n~~ htty, 
Request for Review by Employer 

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

The employer seeks Board review of that portion of the 
Refere2's order which granted claimant an attorney's fee equal to 
$750. The employer contends that this award is excessive. 

The Board, af,ter de novo review, affirms and adopts thE? 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto· and, by this reference,•is made a part hereof. The Board's 
opinion is that the attorney fee granted by the Referee's order is 
an appropriate amount. If there is dissatisfaction with this award 
the proper remedy is to request a determination by the circuit 
ccurt under ORS 656.388. 

ORDER 

The order bf the Referee, dated October 18, 1977, is af.:.. 
firmed. 

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­
ney's f~e for his services in connection with this Board review in 
the amount of $100, payable by the carrier. 

WCB CASE NO. 76-373 

ELIZABETH WINSLOW, CLAIMANT 
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn & 

· O'Leary, Claimant's Attys. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Attys. 
Request -for Review by the SAIF 

MAY 22, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

The State Accident Insurance Fund requests Board review 
of the Referee's order which reversed its denial of claimant's 
claim on December 2, 1975, remanded it for acceptance and payment 
of compensation, pursuant to law, commencing June 20, 1975, less 
any time loss that may have been paid, and until the claim was 
closed pursuant to ORS 656.268 and awarded claimant's attorney a 
fee of $1,500 payable by the Fund. 

• WCB CASE N . 77-4101 MAY 22, 1978 #

In the Matter of the Compensation of
LARRY B. MARSHALL, CLAIMANTAnd the Complying Status of
D NALD P. VANDEHEY, JR., EMPL YERE. Kimbark MacColl, Jr., Claimant's Atty.
Stephen E. Andersen, Defense Atty.5Air, Legal SsirYiseB) Ds£sn§s AttyiRequest for Review by Employer

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
The employer seeks Board review of that portion of the

Referee's order which granted claimant an attorney's fee equal to
$750. The employer contends that this award is excessive.

The Board, after de novo review^ affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference,'is made a part hereof. The Board's
opinion is that the attorney fee granted by the Referee's order is
an appropriate amount. If there is dissatisfaction with this award
the proper remedy is to request a determination by the circuit
court under  RS 656.388.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated  ctober 18, 1977, is af-

firmed.
#

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in
the amount of $100, payable by the carrier.

WCB CASE N . 76-373 MAY 22, 1978

ELIZABETH WINSL W, CLAIMANT
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn &

 'Leary, Claimant's Attys.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Attys.
Request for Review by the SAIF

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
The State Accident Insurance Fund requests Board review

of the Referee's order which reversed its denial of claimant's
claim on December 2, 1975, remanded it for acceptance and payment
of compensation, pursuant to law, commencing June 20, 1975, less
any time loss that may have been paid, and until the claim was
closed pursuant to  RS 656.268 and awarded claimant's attorney a
fee of $1,500 payable by the Fund.



       
             
           
   

        
           
             

           
        

         
           

         
            
            
           

             
          

        
         

           
          
          
          

            
          

       
        

        
         

           
           

           
            
           
             

         
          

           
          

         
         

     
          

           
        

          
          
           

is whether claimant has an occupational 
disease arising out of and in the ic6pe of her employment as a 
laundry worker at MacLaren School from August 1, 1973 to and in­
cludihg Jun~ 20, 1975. 

Claimant commenced working at Hillcrest School for Girls 
as a group life supervisor, i.e., a houseparent, in September 1967. 
She continued to do such work until August 1, 1973 when she was 
transferred to MacLaren to work in the laundry where she worked 
until June 20, 1975 when she quit state employment. 

Claimant testified that while she was working in the 
laundry at MacLaren she was exposed to chemicals and soap, bleaches, 
detergents and other. cleaning substances and, after working for 
awhile in the laundry, she seemed·to be having a bad cold which 
caused her chest to hurt and made it difficult to breathe; the 
burning in her chest felt like she was being scalded internally, 
more on her left side than the right. Her legs would become numb 
and her arms were affected. She also had numerous other symptoms. 

Claimant first consulted Dr. Reid and thereafter was 
hospitalized, treated, consulted and diagnosed many times by many 
doctors,. most of whom can be considered as experts in their spe­
cialty field. Dr. Campbell, an internist, upon referral from Dr. 
Reid, examined claimant in July 1974 and expressed his opinion 
that claimant's problems were not related to her working conditions 
at the laundry. He again saw claimant in March 1975 and stated 
that in addition to his initial diagnoses of menopausal syndrome, 
a chronic anxiety·syndrome, obesity and possible hyperparathyroid­
ism, he now found indication of arteriosclerotic heart disease. 

On July 10, 1975 Dr. Meienberg, also an internist, ex­
amined claimant and, after considering claimant's belief that there 
was some connection between her weakness and other symptoms and the 
use of the strong laundry detergents, stated that it was very dif­
ficult to determine whether or not there was any connection between 
such symptoms and the use of the detergents. His opinion was that 
the detergents might be regarded as irritants, if not ·allergents, 
based upon the history related to him by claimant. He did find a 
definite tension syndrome which was responsible for some aggravation 
of her symptoms. Dr. Campbell.testified at the hearing that the 
anxiety tension which pre-dated her work at MacLaren was the cause 
of claimant's symptoms rather than toxics to which she was exposed. 

Dr. Edwards in August 1975 found no significant lung 
disease. Four.days later Dr, O'Hollaren of the Portland Allergy 
Clinic found no significant inhalant reactions~ 

· Claimant was again seen by Dr. Meienberg and examined 
by Dr. Rumbaugh; the latter diagnosed probable chest wall pain and 
hyperventilation and chronic anxiety but indicated no causal re­
lationship. Dr. Meienberg had been of the opinion that irritation 
from the detergents inhaled by claimant in the laundry would pro­
bably cause the shortness of breath but it would be difficult, if 

-329-

m

m

The-question is whether claimant has an occupational
disease arising out of and in the scope of her employment- as a
laundry worker at MacLaren School from. August 1, 1973 to and in­
cluding June 20/ 1975.

Claimant commenced working at Hillcrest School for Girls
as a group life supervisor, i.e., a houseparent, in September 1967.
She continued to do such work until August 1, 1973 when she was
transferred to MacLaren to work in the laundry where she worked
until June 20, 1975 when she quit state employment.

Claimant testified that while she was working in the
laundry at MacLaren she was exposed to chemicals and soap, bleaches,
detergents and other, cleaning substances and, after working for
awhile in the laundry, she seemed'to be having a bad cold which
caused her chest to hurt and made it difficult to breathe; the
burning in her chest felt like she was being scalded internally,
more on her left side than the right. Her legs would become numb
and her arms were affected. She also had numerous other symptoms.

Claimant first consulted Dr. Reid and thereafter was
hospitalized, treated, consulted and diagnosed many times by many
doctors,, most of whom can be considered as experts in their spe­
cialty field. Dr. Campbell, an internist, upon referral from Dr.
Reid, examined claimant in July 1974 and expressed his opinion
that claimant's problems were not related to her working conditions
at the laundry. He again saw claimant in March 1975 and stated
that in addition to his initial diagnoses of menopausal syndrome,
a chronic anxiety 'syndrome, obesity and possible hyperparathyroid­
ism, he now found indication of arteriosclerotic heart disease.

 n 10^ 1975 Dr. Meienberg, also an internist, ex­
amined claimant and, after considering claimant's belief that there
was some connection between her weakness and other symptoms and the
use of the strong laundry detergents, stated that it was very dif­
ficult to determine whether or not there was any connection between
such symptoms and the use of the detergents. His opinion was that
the detergents might be regarded as -irritants, if not allergents,
based upon the history related to him by claimant. He did find a
definite tension syndrome which was responsible for some aggravation
of her symptoms. Dr. Campbell.testified at the hearing that the
anxiety tension which pre-dated her work at MacLaren was the cause
of claimant's symptoms rather than toxics to which she was exposed.

Dr. Edwards in August 1975 found no significant lung
disease. Four.days later Dr.  'Hollaren of the Portland Allergy
Clinic found no significant inhalant reactions.

Claimant was again seen by Dr. Meienberg and examined
by Dr. Rumbaugh; the latter diagnosed probable chest wall pain and
hyperventilation and chronic anxiety but indicated no causal re­
lationship. Dr. Meienberg had been of the opinion that irritation
from the detergents inhaled by claimant in the laundry would pro­
bably cause the shortness of breath but it would be difficult, if

329- -

' 

• 



'           
          

         
           

            
          
         

      
            
           

         
          

          
          

            
          
          

         
          

        
         

            
           
          

            
       

           
           

           
           
          
 

       
          

          
         

        
   

         
         
            

         
           

            
         

         

impossible, to attempt to prove or maintain that· claimant's • 
symptoms were due to the inhalation from an obJective meJical stand- · 
point. 

Claimant filed a claim for an occupational disease on 
August 8, 1975, which indicated she had developed an allergy from 
chemicals used in the work which in turn caused a heart condition, 
that it was progressive in nature and commenced shortly after Aug­
ust 1, 1973 when she began working in the laundry. 

ClAiM~~~I~ Er~~li~~ ~~y~i~i~~, Dr. Ngi~iu~ wa~ Ufiahl~ 
to reach a diagnosis in his report of September 15, 1975, however, 
on October 16, 1975, Dr. Akpata, a general surgeon practicing in 
Canada, suggested claimant's problem might be related to the in­
halation of fumes from the chemicals used in the laundry substances. 

In November 1975 Dr. Campbell advised the Fund that in 
his opinion claimant's symptoms were largely nervous in origin and 
claimant would be better off not working so hard nor worrying so 
much. It was his unequivocal opinion that none of claimant's con-
ditions were job related. Based upon this opinion from Dr. Camp­
bell, the fund denied claimant's claim on D@c@mb~r 2, 1975. 

Claimant was examined by Dr. Gartner at the Mason Clinic 
in Seattle who found that claimant had a psychophysiological.reac-
tion and possibly a hyperventilation syndrome. In his opinion, Q 
claimant did not have any physical ailment as a result of her ex- 9 
posure to soaps and bleaches. He suggested that because of the 
anxiety and tension resulting from claimant's working in the laundry 
that she no longer continue such work, but found that claimant was 
perfectly capable of all other forms of work. 

In May 1977 Dr. Baker, a specialist in allergy and asthma 
who examined claimant, was of the opinion that the presence of re­
active airway diseas~ in claimant did not arise out of her employ­
ment but that the irritants to which she was exposed aggravated 
such condition by narrowing and causing a feeling of chest heavi­
ness. 

Dr. Jones, a clinical psychologist, after evaluating 
claimant's condition, was of the belief that claimant was an indi­
vidual who had overwhelming needs related to duty, conformity and 
moralistic responsibility, that she was a personality type to suf­
ler conversion hysteria. He felt her occupational environment 
would cause such condition. 

The Referee did not question Dr. Campbell's opinion that 
the toxic substances were not directly producing the physical symp-
toms suffered by claimant, but he felt they were setting off the 
psychological mechanism described in Dr. Jones' report which stated 
that there was a causative connection between the work at MacLaren, 
including exposure to the fumes of the toxic substance used in the fi)" 
laundry where claimant worked, and her physical symptoms presenting 
themselves as a reflection of the m·ental disorders which claimant 

not impossible, to attempt to prove or maintain that- claimant's
symptoms were due to the inhalation' from an objective mec^ical stand­
point.

Claimant filed a claim for an occupational disease on
August 8, 1975, which indicated she had developed an allergy from
chemicals used in the work which in turn caused a heart condition,
that it was progressive in nature and commenced shortly after Aug­
ust 1, 1973 when she began working in the laundry.

Claimant's tnaatin^ physiaian. Dp. Neisius was unabla
to reach a diagnosis in his report of September 15, 1975, however,
on  ctober 16, 1975, Dr. Akpata, a general surgeon practicing in
Canada, suggested claimant's problem might be related to the in­
halation of fumes from the chemicals used in the laundry substances.

In November 1975 Dr. Campbell advised the Fund that in
his opinion claimant's symptoms were largely nervous in origin and
claimant would be better off not working so hard nor worrying- so
much. It was his unequivocal opinion that none of claimant's con­
ditions were job related. Based upon this opinion from Dr, Camp-
htll, the Fund denied claimant's claim on December 2, 1975.

Claimant was examined by Dr. Gortner at the Mason Clinic
in Seattle who found that claimant had a psychophysiological•reac­
tion and possibly a hyperventilation syndrome. In his opinion,
claimant did not have any physical ailment as a result of her ex­
posure to soaps and bleaches. He suggested that because of the
anxiety and tension resulting from claimant's working in the laundry
that she no longer continue such work, but found that claimant was
perfectly capable of all other forms of work.

a

m
In May 1977 Dr. Baker, a specialist in allergy and asthma

who examined claimant, was of the opinion that the presence of re­
active airway disease in claimant did not arise out of her employ­
ment but that the irritants to which she was exposed aggravated
such condition by narrowing and causing a feeling of chest heavi­
ness .

Dr. Jones, a clinical psychologist, after evaluating
claimant's condition, was of the belief that claimant was an indi­
vidual who had overwhelming needs related to duty, conformity and
moralistic responsibility, that she was a personality type to suf­
fer conversion hysteria. He felt her occupational environment
would cause such condition.

The Referee did not question Dr. Campbell's opinion that
the toxic substances were not directly producing the physical symp­
toms suffered by claimant, but he felt they were setting off the
psychological mechanism described in Dr. Jones' report which stated
that there was a causative connection between the work at MacLaren,
including exposure to the fumes of the toxic substance used in the
laundry where claimant worked, and her physical symptoms presenting
themselves as a reflection of the mental disorders which claimant

#

-



           
        

          
          
          
          

        
         

        
    

        
         

           
          

         
           

         
          

         
       

        
             
         

          
         
           

           
         

  
        

           
          
           

         
         

         
         

         
          
         

           
      

        
          
           
           
        

···:. ' . 

had prior to going to work at the laundry which ment~l disorders 
were only worsened by work at the lauridry. 

The Referee found that the evidence was quite clear that 
claimant had disliked intensely working in the laundry because it 
appeared to be demeaning to her after her pleasant'·association at 
Hillcrest working as a houseparent. He concluded that Dr Jones' 
report clearly and overwhelmingly established the existence of psy­
chological problems and that the job at MacLaren materially con­
tributed to these pre-existing conditions.and problems and appar-
ently added aJJitional mental problems. 

The Referee took into c;nsideration the evidence that 
claimant's mental disorders had not incapacitated her previous to 
her assignment to the laundry but after the assignment the anxiety 
created in claimant's mind produced what might be designated as 
a psychosomatic allergy. Claimant believed she was being poisoned 
by the toxic substances and this belief was augmented by the ad­
verse affects of the irritants upon her pre-existing reactive air­
way disease sufficiently to create a high enough level of in­
tensity of anxiety to present physical effects through the mechan­
ism of psychophysiological genesis, acco~ding to the Referee. 

The Referee found claimant's claim was compensable and 
he remanded it to the Fund to be accepted commencing June 20, 1975, 
the day cla'imant last worked in 'the laundry at MacLaren. 

The Board, on de novo review, finds that ~he medical 
evidence indicates that none of claimant's physical problems are 
related to her work in the laundry at MacLaren. However, based 
upon Dr. Jones' report, the Board does find that claimant's work 
in the laundry at MacLaren materially contributed to her pre­
existing psychological problems. 

The Board agrees with the Referee that unquestionably 
the claimant felt that she had been demoted when she was trans­
ferred from Hillcrest to MacLaren. The requirements of, and the 
duties involved in, the two jobs were vastly different and, based 
upon Dr. Jones' evaluation of claimant's psychopathology, it is 

· understandable that she would relate every physical symptom which 
she felt she had to her work in the laundry. 

When claimant was employed as a houseparent at Hillcrest 
she undoubtedly obtained greater satisfaction in terms of duty, 
conformity and moralistic responsibility than she did when she was 
transferred to MacLaren and, according to Dr. Jones, claimant 
needed fulfillment in those areas and such could not be obtained 
while working in the laundry at MacLaren. 

The Referee had concluded that claimant had established 
in terms of probability a medical connection between her exposure 

··• .~o the chemicals in the laundry and her symptoms which produced, 
in the manner described by Dr. Jones in his psychological evaluation 
of claimant on May 5, 1977, an occupational disease. 

-331-
--- ·- - - . 

had prior to going to work at the laundry which mental disorders
were only worsened by work at the laundry.

The Referee found that the evidence was quite clear that
claimant had disliked intensely working in the laundry because it
appeared to be demeaning to her after her pleasant-association at
Hillcrest working as a houseparent. He concluded that Dr Jones'
report clearly and overwhelmingly established the existence of psy­
chological problems and that the job at MacLaren materially con­
tributed to these pre-existing conditions and problems and appar­
ently added additional mental problems.

The Referee took into consideration the evidence that
claimant's mental disorders had not incapacitated her previous to
her assignment to the laundry but after the assignment the anxiety
created in claimant's mind produced what might be designated as
a psychosomatic allergy. Claimant believed she was being poisoned
by the toxic substances and this belief was augmented by the ad­
verse affects of the irritants upon her pre-existing reactive air­
way disease sufficiently to create a high enough level of in­
tensity of anxiety to present physical effects through the mechan­
ism of psychophysiological genesis, according to the Referee.

The Referee found claimant's claim was compensable and
he remanded it to the Fund to be accepted commencing June 20, 1975,
the day claimant last worked in the laundry at MacLaren,

The Board, on de novo review, finds that the medical
evidence indicates that none of claimant's physical problems are
related to her work in the laundry at MacLaren. However, based
upon Dr. Jones' report, the Board does find that claimant's work
in the laundry at MacLaren materially contributed to her pre­
existing psychological problems.

The Board agrees with the Referee that unquestionably
the claimant felt that she had been demoted when she was trans­
ferred from Hillcrest to MacLaren. The requirements of, and the
duties involved in, the two jobs were vastly different and, based
upon Dr. Jones' evaluation of claimant's psychopathology, it is
understandable that she would relate every physical symptom which
she felt she had to her work in the laundry.

When claimant was employed as a houseparent at Hillcrest
she undoubtedly obtained greater satisfaction in terms of duty,
conformity and moralistic responsibility than she did when she was
transferred to MacLaren and, according to Dr. Jones, claimant
needed fulfillment in those areas and such could not be obtained
while working in the laundry at MacLaren.

The Referee had concluded that claimant had established
in terms of probability a medical connection between her exposure
.to the chemicals in the laundry and her symptoms which produced,
in the manner described by Dr. Jones in his psychological evaluation
of claimant on May 5, 1977, an occupational disease.

331- -

. 



3 _

        
        

          
        

     
  

         

        
                  

            
      
     

     

      

     
          

     
        
      

 
    

      
                   

           
   

         
                    

          

        
            

       

 

Board concludes that the Fund's responsibility must .ti 
be limited to claimant's psychological problems. The medical evi- = 
dence is not sufficient to support a conclusion that claimant's 
purely physical problems are work-related. Therefore, the Board 
concludes that the Ref~~~e•s 9EQ~r m~~~ R~ a~~ng~~ t9 ~n~~~~t~ in~~ 
limitation of responsibility. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated November 1, 1977, is 
modified. 

Claimant's claim, only insofar as it relates to her 

pgyohological conditiong, ig rgmandgd to thQ £tatci A~cidQnt Ingur-­
ance Fund for acceptance for payment of compensation, as provided 
for by law, commencing June 20, 1975 and until the claim is closed 
pursu~nt to ORS 656.268, less- any time loss which may have pre­
viously been paid claimant by the Fund. 

This is in lieu of the third full paragraph on page 14 
of .the Referee's order which, in all other respects, is affirmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-3111 MAY 23, 1978 

MICHAEL SCHMITZ, CLAIMANT 
Rutherford & Drabkin, Claimant 1 s Attys. 
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith, 

Defense Attys. 
Request for Review by Employer 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

The employer seeks Boar~ review of the Referee's order 
which remanded claimant's claim tol it for acceptance and payment 
of compensation to which he is entitled in addition to assessing 
penalties and attqrney fees. I 

The Board, .after de novo review, aff irrns and adopts the 
Opinion and Ordgr- of thQ RQfQ?QQ, h copy of whieh i~ a,,neh~d 

• • • I 
hereto and, by this reference, 1s made a part hereof. 

I 
ORDER 

• I 

The order of the Referee, dated November 14, 1977, is af­
firmed. 

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in 

• 

the amount of $350, payable by the carrier. • 

-'l'l")_ 

The Board concludes that the Fund's responsibility must
be limited to claimant's psychological problems. The medical evi­
dence is not sufficient to support a conclusion that claimant's
purely physical problems are work-related. Therefore, the Board
concludes that the Referee's I?? thiS
limitation of responsibility.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated November 1, 1977, is

modified.
Claimant's claim, only insofar as it relates to her

pgyohological conditions, is remanded to the State Accident Insur­ance Fund for acceptance for payment of compensation, as provided
for by law, commencing June 20, 1975 and until the claim is closed
pursuant to  RS 656.268, less any
viously been paid claimant by the

This is in lieu of the

time loss which may have pre-
Fuhd.
third full paragraph on page 14

of the Referee's order which, in all other respects, is affirmed.

WCB CASE N . 77-3111 MAY 23, 1978
MICHAEL SCHMITZ, CLAIMANTRutherford s Drabkin, Claimant's Attys.
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith,

Defense Attys.
Request for Review by Employer

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
The employer seeks Board review of the Referee's orderwhich remanded claimant's claim to| it for acceptance and payment

of compensation to which he is entitled in addition to assessing
penalties and attorney fees.

The Board, .after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion jnd  rder of the Refereo, a copy of which is attachedhereto and', by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated November 14, 1977, is af-

m

#

firmed.
Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor^

ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in
the amount of $350, payable by the carrier. m

-



       
 

    
     

      

       
         
  

          
            
         

          
 

       
            

       

      

     
   
      

 
    

  

          
          

            
           
          

         
          
          
  

          
           

         
           

WCB CASE NO. 77-4758 

BILLIE DUNBAR, CLAIMANT 
Evans, And.erson, Hall & _Grebe, 

Claimant's Attys. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Attys. 
Request for Review by the SAIF 

MAY 24, 1978 

~eviewed by Soard Members Wilson and Phillips. 

The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review 
of the Referee's order which found·claimant to be permanently 
and totally disabled. 

The Board, after de nova review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto ~nd, by this refeience, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated November 23, 1977, is af-
firmed. 

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in 
the amount of $300, payable by the Fund. 

WCB CASE NO. 72-479 MAY 24, 1978 

DONALD L. FRY, CLAIMANT 
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn & O'Leary, 

Claimant's Atty. 
Jaqua &.Wheatley, Defense Attys. 
Own Motion Order 

On June 6, 1977 claimant, by and through his attorney, 
requested the Board to exercise its own motion jurisdiction and 
reopen his claim for a 1971 industrial injury but was advised that 
the Board would need more medical reports to support the request. 
Such reports were received and submitted to the employer, Georgia­
Pacific Corporation, who on November 14, 1977 responded, stating 
that the medical expenses of claimant's recent surgery were being 
paid pursuant to ORS 656.245 but it would oppose reopening claim­
ant's claim. 

The Board did not at that time have sufficient evidence 
upon which to make a determination of the validity of claimant's 
request and, therefore, referred the request to its Hearings Divi­
sion by an Own Motion Order entered on December 7, 1977. 

-333-

I 

~ 
I 
I 

m

BILLIE DUNBAR, CLAIMANTEvans, Anderson, Hall & Grebe,
Claimant's Attys.

SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Attys.
Request for Review by the SAIF

Rev ewed by Board Members W lson and Ph ll ps.

The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review
of the Referee's order which found'claimant to be permanently
and totally disabled.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated November 23, 1977, is af­

firmed .
Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­

ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in
the amount of $300, payable by the Fund.

WCB CASE N . 77 4758 MAY 24, 1978

WCB CASE N . 72-479 MAY 24, 1978
D NALD L. FRY, CLAIMANT
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn &  'Leary,

Claimant's Atty.
Jaqua & Wheatley, Defense Attys.
 wn Motion  rder

m

 n June 6, 1977 claimant, by and through his attorney,
requested the Board to exercise its own motion jurisdiction and
reopen his claim for a 1971 industrial injury but was advised that
the Board would need more medical reports to support the request.
Such reports were received and submitted to the employer, Georgia-
Pacific Corporation, who on November 14, 1977 responded, stating
that the medical expenses of claimant's recent surgery were being
paid pursuant to  RS 656.245 but it would oppose reopening claim­
ant' s claim.

The Board did not at that time have sufficient evidence
upon which to make a determination of the validity of claimant's
request and, therefore, referred the request to its Hearings Divi­
sion by an . wn Motion  rder entered on December 7 , 1977.

333- -

-



_ _

         
             
                   

           
           
    

         
          

             
   

        
          

          
           

             
   

        
             
           
         

           

     
   

    
 

    
    

      
         

       
          

            
         

          

    

February 28, 1978 Kirk A. Mulder, Administrative Law (i) 
Judge (ALJ), held a hearing and, on May 4, 1978, submitted to the 
Qoa~a ~ ~~!~~~¥i~l 6f the proceed~ngs together with his recommen-
dation that the Board find claimant's.present condition was related 
to his April 23, 1971 industrial injury and that claimant had suf-
fered a worsening of said injury related condition since the last 
award or arrangement of compensation. 

In~ &9~~Q, ~tttr d~ novo review of the trdnocript of the 
proceedings, accepts and adopts as its own the recommendation of 
the ALJ, a copy of which is attached hereto and, by this reference, 
made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

Claimant's claim for an industrial injury suffered on 
April 23, 1971 is hereby remanded to the employer, Georgia-Pacific 
Corporation, self-insured, to be accepted and for the payment of 
compensation, as provided by law, commencing May 31, 1977, the date 
of lhe surgery, and until the cla1m ls aga1n closed pursuant to the 
provisions of ORS 656.278. 

Claimant's counsel is awarded as a reasonable attorney's 
fee for securing own motion relief for claimant a sum equal to 25% 
of the compensation which claimant shall receive as a result of 
this order for' temporary total disability and/or permanent partial ti; 
disability, payable out of said compensation as paid, not to exceed 
$2,300. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-4426 

FRANK GIGLIOTTI, CLAIMANT 
Willner, Bennett, Riggs & Skarstad, 

Claimant's Attys. 
Keith D. Skelton, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Employer 

MAY 2 4, 19 78 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

The employer seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which granted claimant compensation for permanent total disability. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated October 27, 1977, is af-
firmed. 

 n February 28, 1978 Kirk A. Mulder, Administrative Law
Judge (ALJ), held a hearing and, on May 4, 1978, submitted to the
Boapd a 6f the proceedings togetker with his recommen­dation that the Board find claimant's present condition was related
to his April 23, 1971 industrial injury and that claimant had suf­
fered a worsening of said injury related condition since the last
award or arrangement of compensation.

Ttis §8scdi aftet de novo review'of the transcript of the
proceedings, accepts and adopts as its own the recommendation of
the ALJ, a copy of which is attached hereto and, by this reference,
made a part hereof.

 RDER
Claimant's claim for an industrial injury suffered on

April 23, 1971 is hereby remanded to the employer, Georgia-Pacific
Corporation, self-insured, to be accepted and for the payment of
compensation, as provided by law, commencing May 31, 1977, the date
of the sUfgery, and until the claim is again closed pursuant to the
provisions of  RS 656.278.

#

Claimant's counsel is awarded as a reasonable attorney's
fee for securing own motion relief for claimant a sum equal to 25%
of the compensation which claimant shall receive as a result of
this order for temporary total disability and/or permanent partial
disability, payable out of said compensation as paid, not to exceed
$2,300. #

WCB CASE N . 77-4426 MAY 24, 1978
FRANK GIGLI TTI, CLAIMANT
Winner, Bennett, Riggs & Skarstad,

Claimant's Attys.
Keith D. Skelton, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Employer

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
The employer seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which granted claimant compensation for permanent total disability
The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the

 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER

firmed.
The order of the Referee, dated  ctober 27, 1977, is af-

m
3 3 /I” -



       
            

       

       
   
    

    

        
           
          
           
          

       
               

          
           

    

        
           

                        
          

        

    
      

    
  

        
          
          
          

       
       

            
       

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­
ney I s - fee for his services in connection with th_is Board review in 
the amount of $100, payable by the carrier. 

SAIF CLAI_M NO. DC 368493 MAY 24, 1978 

ROBERT A. NASH, CLAIMANT 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 

'' I 

own Motion Order 

On January-19, 1978 claimant requested the State Acci­
dent Insurance Fund to reopen his claim in the above entitled 
matter which related to an industrial injury which he had suf­
fered on April 7, 1972. The request was accompanied by letters 
from Dr. Fitch dated November 25, 1977 and April 2, 1973. 

Claimant's claim was closed by a Determination_Order 
datgd Augugt 1, 1972 whio~ awardGd claimant aompGngation for timQ 
loss only. Claimant's aggravation rights have expired. 

The Fund has advised the Board that, based upon Dr. 
Fitch's report of November 25, 1977, it will not oppose reopening 
claimant's claim at this time. 

ORDER 

Claimant's claim, identified as DC 368493, is hereby re­
manded to the State Accident Insurance Fund to be accepted and for 

·thg pJymQnt of oompgngJtion Jg providGd by law, cornmGnoing on Oct• 
ober 28, 1977, the date he was examined by Dr. Fitch, and until the 
claim is closed pursuant to ORS 656.278, less any time worked. 

SAIF CLAIM NO. HC 273885 MAY 24, 1978 

DELLE. PIPKIN, JR., CLAIMANT 
Richardson, Murphy & Nelson, Claimant '.s Attys. 
SAIF, Legal Servicei, Defense Atty. 
Own Motion Order 

Claimant suffered a compensable injury to his left 
wrist on October 23, 1970 which required a two-stage surgical 
repair. Dr. Grew.e's June 28, 1971 report indicated that the re­
siduals of the injury primarily involved the sensory portion of 
the medial nerve distribution of the left hand. 

The July 12, 1971 Determination Order granting claim­
ant 23° for partial loss of the left forearm was affirmed by 
an Opinion and Order, dated September 28, 1971. 

-335-

# Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in
the amount of $100, payable by the carrier.

SAIF CLAIM N . DC 368493 MAY 24, 1978
R BERT A. NASH, CLAIMANT
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.

• wn Motion  rder

#

 n January-19 , 1978 claimant requested the State Acci­
dent Insurance Fund to reopen his claim in the above entitled
matter which related to an industrial injury which he had suf­
fered on April 7, 1972. The request was accompanied by letters
from Dr. Fitch dated November 25, 1977 and April 2, 1973.

Claimant's claim was closed by a Determination  rder
datQd August 1, 1972 which awarded claimant compensation for timeloss only. Claimant's aggravation rights have expired.

The Fund has advised the Board that, based upon Dr.
Fitch's report of November 25, 1977, it will not oppose reopening
claimant's claim at this time.

 RDER
Claimant's claim, identified as DC 368493, is hereby re­

manded to the State Accident Insurance Fund to be accepted and for
thQ payment of compensation as provided by law, commencing on  ct­ober 28, 1977, the date he was examined by Dr, Fitch, and until the
claim is closed pursuant to  RS 656.278, less any time worked.

SAIF CLAIM N . HC 273885 MAY 24, 1978
DELL E. PIPKIN, JR., CLAIMANT
Richardson, Murphy & Nelson, Claimant'.s Attys.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 wn Motion  rder

Claimant suffered a compensable injury to his left
wrist on  ctober 23, 1970 which required a two-stage surgical
repair. Dr. Grewe's June 28, 1971 report indicated that the re­
siduals of the injury primarily involved the sensory portion of
the medial nerve distribution of the left hand.

The July 12, 1971 Determination  rder granting claim­
ant 23° for partial loss of the left forearm was affirmed by
an  pinion and  rder, dated September 28, 1971.

335- -

I I 



         
         
        

      
       

        
          
           

           
        

         
        
        
        

           
           
 

     

       
          
  

     
   

     
     
    

    
        

                   
             

  
          

            
         

          

claim wag r@op@n@d by a Stipulation, dat@d October • 
27, 1977,with payment of time loss benefits commencing September 5, 
1977. Claimant underwent internal and external medial neurolysis 
and neuroma excision on September 23, 1977. 

Claimant, on necember 1, 1977, underwent preganglionic_ 
dorsal sympathectomy and ganglionectomy, T-3, as further treatment 
for his left median neuropathy and causalgia. The causalgia was 
found to be "minor'' by Dr. Grewe. Claimant received no further 
pain medication from his doctor after Februari 14, 1978. On March 
15, 1978 claimant was found to be medically stationary. 

On March 21, 1978 the State Accident Insurance Fund 
requested a determination of claimant's disability. The Evaluation 
Division of the Workers' Compensation Department recommends that 
claimant be.granted further temporary total disability benefits 
from September 5, 1977 (per stipulation of October 27, 1977) through 
March 15, 1978, less time worked, but no additional award for per­
manent disability. 

The Board concurs with this recommendation. 

ORDER 

Claimant is hereby granted compensation for temporary 
total disability from September 5, 1977 through March 15, 1978, 
less time worked. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-353 

RHEA RAMBERG, CLAIMANT 
Bechtold & Laird, Claimant's Attys. 
Jaqua & Wheatley, Defense Attys. 
Request for Review by Employer 

MAY 24, 1978 

Reviewed by Board,Members·wilson and Moore. 

The employer seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
whioh dirGotgd it to pay claimant timg logg bgngfitb from Novgmbgr 
1, 1976 through December 14, 1976, assessed penalties and attor­
ney's fees against it and ordered it to pay a medical bill dated 
February 5, 1977. 

The Board, after de nova review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated October 19, 1977, is af-
firmed. 

_,, -

-

The claim was reopened bv a Stipulation, dated  ctober ^
21, 1977,with payment of time loss benefits commencing September 5,
1977. Claimant underwent internal and external medial neurolysis
and neuroma excision on September 23, 1977.

Claimant, on December 1, 1977, underwent preganglionic
dorsal sympathectomy and ganglionectomy, T-3, as further treatment
for his left median neuropathy and causalgia. The causalgia was
found to be "minor" by Dr. Grewe. Claimant received no further
pain medication from his doctor after February 14, 1978.  n March
15, 1978 claimant was found to be medically stationary.

 n March 21, 1978 the State Accident Insurance Fund
requested a determination of claimant's disability. The Evaluation
Division of the Workers' Compensation Department recommends that
claimant be -granted further temporary total disability benefits
from September 5, 1977 (per stipulation of  ctober 27, 1977) through
March 15, 1978, less time worked, but no additional award for per­
manent disability.

The Board concurs with this recommendation.

 RDER
Claimant is hereby granted compensation for temporary

total disability from September 5, 1977 through March 15, 1978,
less time worked.

WCB CASE N . 77-353 MAY 24, 1978
RHEA RAMBERG, CLAIMANT
Bechtold & Laird, Claimant's Attys.
Jaqua & Wheatley, Defense Attys.
Request for Review by Employer

Reviewed by Board,Members’Wilson and Moore.
The employer seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which dirQ tQd it to pay ol^im^nt timg logg boncfitg from NovQinhQr1, 1976 through December 14, 1976, assessed penalties and attor­
ney's fees against it and ordered it to pay a medical bill dated
February 5, 1977.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated  ctober 19, 1977, is af- mfirmed.



       
           

      

     
  
     

    

         
            

      
          

          
 

          
         

      
       

   
    

 
    

      
         

      
          

            
         

          

attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­
ney1s fee for her services in connection with this Board review in 
the amount of $300, payabl~ by the car~ier. 

WCB CASE NO. 76-6023 :MAY 24, 1978 

MELVIN SPAIN, CLAIMANT 
Flaxel, Todd & Nylander, Claimant's Attys. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Detense itlys. 
Order 

On May 17, 1978 the State Accident Insurance Fund ri­
quested the Board to reconsider its Order on Review entered in the 
above entitled matter on May 12, 1978. 

The Board, after considering the case cited in the letter­
request, concludes that there is no basis for reconsidering its or­
der. 

ORDER 

The Request to Reconsider the Order on Review entered in 
the above entitled matter on-May 12, 1978 is hereby denied. 

WCB CASE NO. 76-5841 

IRENE R. WOLENSKY, CLAIMANT 
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn, 

& O'Leary, Claimant's Atty. 
Acker, Underwood, Beers & Smith, 

Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

MAY 24, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which 
affirmed the carrier 1s denial of her claim. 

The Board, after de nova review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a· copy of which is attached · 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated December 28, 1977, is af-
firmed. 

-337-

#

#

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for her services in connection with this Board review in
the amount of 5300; payable by cannier.

WCB CASE N , 76-6023 MAY 24, 1978
MELVIN SPAIN, CLAIMANT
Flaxel, Todd & Nylander, Claimant's Attys.
SAIF, Legal Services, defense Attys.
 rder

 n May 17, 1978 the State Accident Insurance Fund re­
quested the Board to reconsider its  rder on Review entered in the
above entitled matter on May 12, 1978.

The Board, after considering the case cited in the letter-
request, concludes that there is no basis for reconsidering its or­
der .

0RDER
The Request to Reconsider the  rder on Review entered in

the above entitled matter on-May 12, 1978 is hereby denied.

WCB CASE N . 76-5841 MAY 24, 1978
IRENE R. W LENSKY, CLAIMANTPozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn,

&  'Leary, Claimant's Atty.
Acker, Underwood, Beers & Smith,

Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which

affirmed the carrier's denial of her claim.
The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the

 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated December 28, 1977, is af­

firmed.

337- -



Q _

  
 

  

  
     

 
    
      

  

      
        

          
        

             
           

         
           

        

      
        
          
          

        
        

         
          

 

   
  

   
   
   

   
   

  

          
         

          

         
             
       

          
           

           
          
           

            
           
        

          
           
         
          

  

CASE NO. 77-2018 
WCB CASE NO. 77-3738 

TONY APODACA, CLAIMANT 
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & ~mith, 

Claimant's Attys. 

.MAY 26, 1978 

SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Attys. 
Request for Review by the SAIF 
Cross-appeal by Claimant 

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review 
of the Referee's order which directed it to pay cialmant' an ad­
ditional 25% of the temporary total disability benefits hereto­
fore paid claimant for the period from May 30, 1976 to July 15, 
1976 as a penalty for unreasonable delay; to pay compensation to 
claimant for temporary total disability from April 15, 1977 
through June 1, 1977, less 10 days work; to pay claimant's attor­
ney the sum of $750 (WCB Case No. 77-2018). 

The Referee also directed that claimant be paid tempor­
ary total disability benefits from February 1, 1977 through May 
25, 1977, less benefits paid for any of said period under WCB Case 
No. 77-2018 for disability and that 10% of the sum due for the 
temporary total disability benefits in this case be paid to claim- fj 
ant as penalty for .unreasonable delay of acceptance or denial of 
a claim~ awarded clairnant 1 s attorney a fee of $250 payable by the 
Fund and affirmed the denial issued on May 26, 1977 (WCB Case No. 
77-3738). 

On October 24~ 1977 there was a cross-appeal filed by 
9i~tm~nt 1 ~ attorney, requestin5 that the first Amended Order on 
Reconsideration be reversed and the original Opinion and Order be 
reinstated. 

This case involves two claims for an industrial injury. 
One was incurred on May 30, 1976, the other on February 1, 1977; 
both claims concerned the same employer and insurer. 

After the Referee had entered his Opinion and Order on 
September 27, 1977 (the order upon which the Fund seeks Board re­
view), he issued an Amended Order on Reconsideration on October 
10, 1977. This amended order deleted the penalties and attorney's 
fees awarded for unreasonable delay with respect to WCB Case No. 
77-3738, based upon the ruling of the Court of Appeals in Jones 
v. Emanuel Hospital, 29 Or App 265, entered on April 26, 1977. 
In all other respects he reaffirmed his original order. 

On October 24, 1977 the Fund requested Board review of 
the Referee's order of September 27, 1977. On October 28, 1977 
the Referee issued a second Amended Order on Reconsideration be­
cause thi Oregon Supreme Court, in Jones v. Emanuel Hospital, 280 

WCB
WCB

CASE N .
CASE N .

77-2018
77-3738

MAY 26, 1978

T NY AP DACA, CLAIMTiNT
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & 2m tK,

Claimant's Attys.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Attys.
Request for Review by the SAIF
Cross-appeal by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review

of the Referee's order which directed it to pay claimant'an ad­
ditional 25% of the temporary total disability benefits hereto­
fore paid claimant for the period from May 30, 1976 to July 15,
1976 as a penalty for unreasonable delay; to pay compensation to
claimant for temporary total disability from April 15, 1977
through June 1, 1977, less 10 days work; to pay claimant's attor­
ney the sum of $750 {WCB Case No. 77-2018).

The Referee also directed that claimant
ary total disability benefits from February 1, 1977
25, 1977, less benefits paid for any of said period
No. 77-2018 for disability and that 10% of the sum
temporary total disability benefits in this case be
ant as penalty for .unreasonable delay of acceptance
a claim, awarded claimant's attorney a fee of $250
Fund and affirmed the denial issued on May 26, 1977
77-3738) .

be paid tempor-
through May
under WCB Case

due for the
paid to claim-
or denial of

payable by the
(WCB Case No.

 n  ctober 24, 1977 there was a cross-appeal filed by
c],aimant's attorney^ rec^uesting that the first Amended  rder on
Reconsideration be reversed and the original  pinion and  rder be
reinstated.

This case involves two claims for an industrial injury.
 ne was incurred on May 30, 1976, the other on February 1, 1977;
both claims concerned the same employer and insurer.

After the Referee had entered his  pinion and  rder on
September 27, 1977 (the order upon which the Fund seeks Board re­
view) , he issued an Amended  rder on Reconsideration on  ctober
10, 1977. This amended order deleted the penalties and attorney's
fees awarded for unreasonable delay with respect to WCB Case No.
77-3738, based upon the ruling of the Court of Appeals in Jones
V. Emanuel Hospital, 29  r App 265, entered on April 26, 1977.
In all other respects he reaffirmed his original order.

 n  ctober 24, 1977 the Fund requested Board review of
the Referee's order of September 27, 1977.  n  ctober 28, 1977
the Referee issued a second Amended  rder on Reconsideration be­
cause the'  regon Supreme Court, in Jones v. Emanuel Hospital, 280

m

m

m
5- -



             
          

          

          
            

        
         

          
            
              
       

         

                    
  

      
   

 
    
     

      
        

           
          

       
          

            
         

          

       
            

       

147, had reversed the ruling of the Court of Appeals. He voided 
his Amended Order ·on Reconsideration' dated October 10, 19·77 and 
reinstated in its entirety his original order dated September 27, 
19 77. . 

The Board, on de nova review, finds that the Request 
for Review filed by the Fund o~ October 21, 1977 divested the 
Referee of jurisdiction, therefore, his second Amended Order on 
ReGonaidercrtion waB null and void, -However, the Board agreea with 
the findings and conclusions set forth in the origin.al Opinion 
and Order of the Referee entered on September 27, 1977 and adopts 
it as its own. A copy of this Opinion and Order is attached hereto 
and, by this reference, made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated September 27, 1977, is 
affirmed. 

Claimant'G Qttorney i � awarded aa a reaaonuble attor­
ney's fee for ·his ser'lices at Board review the sum of $350, payable 
by the Fund. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-2682 MAY 26, 1978 

JAMES BIRCHARD, CLAIMANT 
p~~~~li~, y~~~~et, O£~lt g J6ll~s, 

Claimant's Attys. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Attys. 
Request for Review by the SAIF . 

Reviewed by Board Members.Moore and Phillips.· 

The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review 
of the Referee's order which remanded claimant's claim to it for 
acceptance and payment of compensation to which he is entitled 
in addition to assessing penalt~es and attorney fees. 

The Board, after de nova review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Re'feree, dated December 19, 19 7 7, is a£-
firmed. 

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in 

- the amount of $300, payable by the carrier. 

- 339-

 r 147, had reversed the ruling of the Court of Appeals. He voided
his Amended  rder *on Reconsideration' dated  ctober 10, 19-77 and
reinstated in its entirety his original order dated September 27,
1977.

The Board, on de novo review, finds that the Request
for Review filed by the Fund on  ctober 21, 1977 divested the
Referee of jurisdiction, therefore, his second Amended  rder on
Reconsideration was null and voldi However, the Board agrees with
the findings and conclusions set forth in the original  pinion
and  rder of the Referee entered on September 27, 1977 and adopts
it as its own. A copy of this  pinion and  rder is attached hereto
and, by this reference, made a part hereof.

 RDER
iThe order of the Referee, dated September 27, 1977, is

affirmed.

Claimant'5 attorney is awarded as a reasonable attor­ney’s fee for his services at Board review the sum of $350, payable
by the Fund.

WCB CASE N . 77-2682 MAY 26, 1978
JAMES BIRCHARD, CLAIMANT

claimant's Attys.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Attys.
Request for Review by the SAIF

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.-
The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review

of the Referee's order which remanded claimant's claim to it for
acceptance and payment of compensation to which he is entitled
in addition to assessing penalties and attorney fees.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER

firmed.
The order of the Referee, dated December 19, 1977, is af-

m
Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­

ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in
the amount of $300/ payable by the carrier.

339- -



      

           
          

         
                      
         

        
          
             
             
             
           

          
            

    
         

           
           
          

        
         
           
       

           
          
             

            
          
            
           

                     
          
       

           
            

         
           
            
  

          
          

        

CLAIM NO. WB 161566 .MAY.26, 1978 

RICHARD CUMMINS, CLAIMANT 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Attys. 
Own Motion Order Referring for Hearing 

On March 8, 1978 claimant, by and through his attorney, 
requested the Board to exercise its own motion jurisdiction and 

reopen his claim for a.n i ndrnstria.l injury in'-U•~~Q gn "~~~m;ie;i; ~, 
1965 with benefits for time loss to commence on June 23, 1977 and 
continue until Dr. Degge found claimant to be medically stable. 

Claimant was working for Horse Creek Logging Company, 
whose carrier was the State Accident Insurance Fund, when he suf­
fered an injury to his left ankle and right knee. The claim was 
closed on ·september 7, 1966 with an award for 70% loss of the 
right leg and 20% loss of the left foot. In 1967 claimant was 
seen by Dr. Degge, who had treated him initially, with additional 
comrlaints. A stipulation was approved on October 27, 1967 which 

granted claimant an additional 10% loss of the right leg and 10% 
loss of the left foot. 

. On January 27, 1977 Dr. Degge performed surgery for re-
pair of torn tissue and reefed the ligaments to restore stability. 
On April 25, 1977 the Fund requested a determination and, based 
upon the recommendation of the Evaluation Division, an Own Motion 
Determination, dated June 9, 1977, granted claimant compensation 
for temporary total disability from December 6, 1975 through Feb­
ruary 7, 1977. This is the last award or arrangement of compensa­
tion for claimant's December 3, 1965 industrial injury. 

At the time the request for own motion relief was made 
to the-Board, the Board was also· informed that claimant's attorney 
had written to the Fund on August 15, 1977, asking that it commence 
payment of time loss benefits based on the medical report of Dr. 
Degge, dated June 23, 1977, which stated that claimant became dis­
abled due to a low back disability on that date. Claimant contends 
this disability is a direct result of the knee injury of December 
J, l9bS aecording ·~~ a FQport from Dr. RobGrt McKillop that th@ 
knee problem, in his opinion, did contribute to claimant's back 
problem in that the knee instability and the associate limping in­
creased the mechanical stress in the lower back. 

On March 9, 1978 the Fund was advised of claimant's 
request for own motion relief; it had been furnished a copy of 
the request with the various attachments, including the report 
of Dr. McKillop dated February 24, 1978. The Fund was requested 
to advise the Board within 20 days of its position with regard 
to claimant's request. 

The Fund responded on May 9, 1978 in opposition to 
claimant's request, submitting a report from Dr. James R. Degge, 
dated April 24, .1978, which indicates that claimant's recent 

-340-

SAIF CLAIM N . WB 161566 MAY.26, 1978

RICHARD CUMMINS, CLAIMANTSAIF, Legal Services, Defense Attys. wn Motion  rder Referring for Hearing
 n March 8, 1978 claimant, by and through his attorney,

requested the Board to exercise its own motion jurisdiction and
reopen his claim for an industrial injury incuirsd en escsmbst1965 with benefits for time loss to commence on June 23, 1977 and
continue until Dr. Degge found claimant to be medically stable.

Claimant was working for Horse Creek Logging Company,
whose carrier was the State Accident Insurance Fund, when he suf­
fered an injury to his left ankle and right knee. The claim was
closed on September 7, 1966 with an award for 70% loss of the
right leg and' 20% loss of the left foot. In 1967 claimant was
seen by Dr. Degge, who had treated him initially, with additional
complaints. A stipulation was approved on  ctober 27, 1967 which
granted claimant an additional 10% loss of the right leg and 10%
loss of the left foot.

 n January 27, 1977 Dr. Degge performed surgery for re­
pair of torn tissue and reefed the ligaments to restore stability.
 n April 25, 1977 the Fund requested a determination and, based
upon the recommendation of the Evaluation Division, an  wn Motion
Determination, dated June 9, 1977, granted claimant compensation
for temporary total disability from December 6, 1975 through Feb­
ruary 7, 1977. This is the last award or arrangement of compensa­
tion for claimant's December 3, 1965 industrial injury.

At the time the request for own motion relief was made
to the-Board, the Board was also' informed that claimant's attorney
had written to the Fund on August 15, 1977, asking that it commence
payment of time loss benefits based on the medical report of Dr.
Degge, dated June 23, 1977, which stated that claimant became dis­
abled due to a low back disability on that date. Claimant contends
this disability is a direct result of the knee injury of December
3, 196S aoG Fding to a FQport from Dr. Robert MoKillop that theknee problem, in his opinion, did contribute to claimant's back
problem in that the knee instability and the associate limping in­
creased the mechanical stress in the lower back.

,  n March 9, 1978 the Fund was advised of claimant's
request for own motion relief; it had been furnished a copy of
the request with the various attachments, including the report
of Dr. McKillop dated February 24, 1978. The Fund was requested
to advise the Board within 20 days of its position with regard
to claimant's request.

The Fund responded on May 9, 1978 in opposition to
claimant's request, submitting a report from Dr. James R. Degge,
dated April 24, .1978, which indicates that claimant's recent

340- -



          
           
            
          
    

        
        

           
          
         
         

             
            

         

         
           

         
  

     
   

     
    

  

           
          
           

           
           

           
            

            

   
   
    
    

    
    
      

  

       
        
      

       
    

       
       
      

          
         

          

back treatment furnished by· Dr. Degge was primarily caused by 
the spinal fusion which claimant uhderwent in i9b~ rather than 
by the right knee injury of November 3, 1965. The Fund contended 
that the 1962 injury was the responsponsibility of a private car­
rier rather than the Fund. 

The Board has conflicting medical opinions before it 
relating to the causation of claimant's present problems. There­
fore, it refers claimant's request for own motion relief for his 
1965 industrial injury to its Hearings Division to set for hear­
ing before ai Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) who shall determine, 
based upon the evictence, whether c1~imant 1 s present condition is 
causally related to his injury of December 3, ·1965 and, if so, if 
it represents a worsening since the date of the last award or · 
arrangement of compensation which claimant has received for said 
injury. 

Upon conclusion of the hearing, the ALJ shall cause a 
transcript of the proceeding to be prepared and submitted to the 
Board to~ether with his recommendation on claim,ant's request for 
own motion relief. · 

WCB CASE NO. 69-1801 MAY 26, 1978 

EUGENE E. FIELDS, CLAIMANT 
C. H. Seagraves, Jr., Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Own Motion Determination 

On March 23, 1977 the Board issued an Amended Own Motion 
Order remanding claimant's claim for a heart attack suffered on 
April 30, 1969 to the State Accident Insurance Fund for acceptance 
and payment of compensation, as provided by law, until the claim 
was closed pursuant to the provisions of ORS 656.278 and awarding 
claimant's attorney as a reasonable attorney's fee a sum equal to 
25% of any compensation claimant might receive as a result of that 
order, payable out of said compensation as paid, to a maximum of 
$2,300. 

On February 21, 1978 the Fund requested a ?etermination 
of claimant's disability and on May 16, 1978 the Evaluation Division 
of the ·workers' Compensation Department recommended to the Board 
that claimant be awarded compensation equal to 40% of the· maximum 
allowable by statute for unscheduled disability and compensation 
for temporary total disability from April 30, 1969 through Decem­
ber 8, 1971 and from June 10, 1976 through June 15, 1976 (this 
compensation has already been paid to claimant by the Fun~). 

Claimant's attorney, on March 13, 1978·, had asked for an 
opportunity to submit an additional medical report before a deter­
mination was made, stating that Dr. Glatte had advised the claimant 

-341-

back treatment furnished by’ Dr. Degge was primarily caused by
the spinal fusion which claimant uhderwent in 19^2 rather than
by the right knee injury of November 3, 1965. The Fund contended
that the 1962 injury was the responsponsibility of a private car­
rier rather than the Fund.

The Board has conflicting medical opinions before it
relating to the causation of claimant's present problems. There­
fore, it refers claimant's request for own motion relief for his
1965 industrial injury to its Hearings Division to set for hear­
ing before an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) who shall determine,
based upon the evidence, whether .claimant’s present condition is
causally related to his injury of December 3, 1965 and, if so, if
it represents a worsening since the date of the last award or
arrangement of compensation which claimant has received for said
injury.

Upon conclusion of the hearing, the ALJ shall-cause a
transcript of the proceeding to be prepared and submitted to the
Board together with his recommendation on claimant's request for
own motion relief.

m
WCB CASE N . 69-1801 MAY 26, 1978

EUGENE E. FIELDS, CLAIMANT
C. H. Seagraves, Jr., Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 wn Motion Determination

#

 n March 23, 1977 the Board issued an Amended  wn Motion
 rder remanding claimant's claim for, a heart attack suffered on
April 30, 1969 to the State Accident Insurance Fund for acceptance
and payment of compensation, as provided by law, until the claim
was closed pursuant to the provisions of  RS 656.278 and awarding
claimant's attorney as a reasonable attorney's fee a sum equal to
25% of any compensation claimant might receive as a result of that
order, payable out of said compensation as paid, to a maximum of
$2,300.

 n February 21
of claimant's disability
of the Workers' Compensat
that claimant be awarded
allowable by statute for
for temporary total disab
ber 8, 1971 and from June
compensation has already

, 1978 the Fund requested a determination
and on May 16, 1978 the Evaluation Division
ion Department recommended to the Board
compensation equal to 40% of the maximum
unscheduled disability and compensation
ility from April 30, 1969 through Decem-
10, 1976 through June 15, 1976 (this

been paid to claimant by the Fund).
Claimant's attorney, on March 13, 1978, had asked for an

opportunity to submit an additional medical report before a deter­
mination was made, stating that Dr. Glatte had advised the claimant

341- -



              
        

          
         

 
        

 

         
            

        
         

            
    

       
           

 

    
   

  

    
     

 
     

      
        

          
          

       

                     
         

          

his wife that he was very much opposed to the concept of work- a\ 
related cardiac claims. The Evaluation Division recommended no fur- W 
ther medical examination; it believed that Dr. Glatte had properly 
separated the residuals due to claimant's injury from unrelated 
medical problems. 

The Board concurs in the recommendation of _the Evalua­
tion Division. 

ORDER 

Claimant is awarded compensation equal to 40% of the max­
imum allowable by statute for unscheduled disability resulting 
from his April 30, 1969 injury. 

The compensation previously paid claimant by the State 
Accident Insurance Fund for temporary total disability from April 
30, 1969 through December 8, 1971 and from June 10, 1976 through 
June 15, 1976 is approved. 

Claimant's attorney has already been awarded an attor­
ney's fee by the Board's Amended Own Motion Order dated March 23, 
1977. 

WCB CASE NO. 76-4395 
WCB CASE NO. 76-4103 

ROGER W. GRANGER, CLAIMANT 
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith, 

Defense Attys. 
Request for Review by Claimant. 

MAY 26, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which affirmed the carrier's denial of his aggravation claim and 
affirmed the March 2 and 18, 1976 Determination Orders granting 
him 16° for 5% unscheduled left shoulder disability. 

Th@ Bo~rd, aftGr dQ novo rQviaw, affirm~ a~d ad6pls lhe 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated December 9, 1977, is a£-
firmed. 

-342-

and his wife that he was very much opposed to the concept of work-
related cardiac claims. The Evaluation Division recommended no fur­
ther medical examination; it believed that Dr. Glatte had properly
separated the residuals due to claimant's injury from unrelated
medical problems.

The Board concurs in the recommendation of .the Evalua­
tion Division.

 RDER
Claimant is awarded compensation equal to 40% of the max-

imum allowable by statute for unscheduled disability resultingfrom his April 30, 1969 injury.

The compensation previously paid claimant by the State
Accident Insurance Fund for temporary total disability from April
30, 1969 through December 8, 1971 and from June 10, 1976 through
June 15, 1976 is approved.

Claimant's attorney has already been awarded an attor­
ney's fee by the Board’s Amended  wn Motion  rder dated March 23,
1977 .

m

WCB CASE N . 76-4395
WCB CASE N . 76-4103

MAY 26, 1978

R GER W, GRANGER, CLAIMANT
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith,

Defense Attys.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which affirmed the carrier's denial of his aggravation claim and
affirmed the March 2 and 18, 1976 Determination  rders granting
him 16° for 5% unscheduled left shoulder disability.

The Bosrd, after de novo review, affirms Shd addpts the pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER

firmed.
The order of the Referee, dated December 9, 1977, is af-

#
342- -

. 



   
            
     

     

      
        

        
         

     
         

             
         

         

      

      
  

    
  

        
          

          
          
          

            
         

            

         
          

         
             

      
        

CASE NO. 77-5378 

ETTA HEPNER1 CLAIMANT 
Bailey, Welch, Bruun & Green, 

Claimant's Attys. 
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith, 

Defense Attys. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

MAY 26, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which granted him compensation for 15% unscheduled disability. 
Claimant contends that he is entitled to temporary total disa­
~~i~ty c9mpensa~ion beyond April Jo, 1977. 

The Board, after de nova review, affirms and adopts 
the Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference~ -is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated December 8, 1977, is 
affirmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 76~1286 

BRUCE LATTIN, CLAIMANT 
Pouui, Wi1oon, htQh~~~~, Kahn & 

O'Leary, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Order on Remand 

MAY 26, 1978 

( 
- On November 18, 1977 the Workers' Compensation Board 

affirmed the Referee's order dated January 21, 1977 which dismissed 
the hearing which claimant had requested because of the refusal 
by the State Accident Insurance Fund to pay compensation from Jan­
uary 17, 1974, the date claimant suffered a myocardial infarction, 
to February 6, 1976, the date the circuit court entered a judgment 
order which, inter alia, ordered that claimant be considered per­
manently and totally disabled as the result of the January 17, 1974 
incident. 

The Board, in affirming the Referee's order, stated, as 
a matter of clarification, that claimant was entitled to receive 
benefits for.permanent and total disability from February 6, 1976, 
the date of the judgment order, to June 14, 1976, the date the · 
Oregon Court of Appeals reversed that order. 

On December 13, 1977, claimant appealed to the Oregon 

-343-

m ETTA HEFNER, CLAIMANT
Bailey, Welch, Bruun & Green,Claimant's Attys.Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith,

Defense Attys.Request for Review by Claimant

WCB CASE N . 77-5378 MAY 26, 1978

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which granted him compensation for 15% unscheduled .disability.
Claimant contends that he is entitled to temporary total disa­
bility cpmpensation beyond April 30, 1977.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts
the  pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by .this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated December 8, 1977, is

#

m

affirmed.

WCB CASE N . 76-1286 MAY 26, 1978

BRUCE LATTIN, CLAIMANTPossl) WiiB n/ At9hi§onf Kahn &
 'Leary, Claimant's Atty.

SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 rder on Remand

/  n November 18, 1977 the Workers' Compensation Board
affirmed the Referee's order dated January 21, 1977 which dismissed
the hearing which claimant had requested because of the refusal
by the State Accident Insurance Fund to pay compensation from Jan­
uary 17, 1974, the date claimant suffered a myocardial infarction,
to February 6, 1976, the date the circuit court entered a judgment
order which, inter alia, ordered that claimant be considered per­
manently and totally disabled as the result of the January 17, 1974
incident.

The Board, in affirming the Referee's order, stated, as
a matter of clarification, that claimant was entitled to receive
benefits for.permanent and total disability from February 6, 1976,
the date of the judgment order, to June 14, 1976, the date the
 regon Court of Appeals reversed that order.

 n December 13, 1977, claimant appealed to the  regon

343- -



          
           

          
          
           

         
           
            

      
          

           
   

          

         
        
      

     

        
 

     
    

      
        

        
              

        
          

            
       

          

of Appeals which filed its opinion on April 17, 1978, stat- aiii,,\ 
ing that the State Accident Insurance Fund did not pay claimant W 
compensation for the period between January 17, 1974 and February 
6, 1976 but only commenced payment of compensation from February 
6, 1976 until the Court of Appeals reversed the circuit court's 
ruling that claimant was permanently and totally disabled~ The 
Court stated that the Fund should have paid claimant for the en-
tire period and reversed and remanded the matter for an entry of 
an order in accordance with such opinion. 

Based upon the remand from the Court of Appeals, the 
Board hereby issues an amended order on review in the above en­
titled matter as follows: 

ORD£R 

The order of the Referee, dated January 21, 1977, is re-
versed. 

The State Accident Insur~nce Fund is directed to pay 
claimant compensation for permanent and total disability from 
January 17, 1974 to June 14, 1976. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-6475 MAY 26, 1978 

PONALn gtu~~~, ~ti!MJ-NT 
Anderson, Fulton, Lavis, & Van Thiel, 

Claimant's Attys. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Attys. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which affirmed the October 12, 1977 Determination Order granting 
him 15° for 10% loss of the right leg in addition to time loss 
benefits from December 17, 1974 through May 17, 1976. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, i~ ~~~~ ~ p.~.t hereof, 

-ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated January 6, 1978, is af-
firmed. 

-344-

• 

Court of Appeals which filed its opinion on April 17, 1978, stat­
ing that the State Accident Insurance Fund did not pay claimant
compensation for the period between January 17, 1974 and February
6, 1976 but only commenced payment of compensation from February
6, 1976 until the Court of Appeals reversed the circuit court's
ruling that claimant was permanently and totally disabled. The
Court stated that the Fund should have paid claimant for the en­
tire period and reversed and remanded the matter for an entry of
an order in accordance with such opinion.

Based upon the remand from the Court of Appeals, the
Board hereby issues an amended order on review in the above en­
titled matter as follows;

#

versed.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated January 21, 1977, is re-

The State Accident Insurance Fund is directed to pay
claimant compensation for permanent and total disability from
January 17, 1974 to June 14, 1976.

WCB CASE N . 77-6475 MAY 26, 1978

R NALD SLUDER,  LATMAMTAnderson, Fulton, Lavis, & Van Thiel,
Claimant's Attys.

SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Attys.
Request for Review by Claimant

«

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which affirmed the  ctober 12,-1977 Determination  rder granting
him 15° for 10% loss of the right leg in addition to time loss
benefits from December 17, 1974 through May 17, 1976.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and^ by this reference^ is ma(^§ ^

 RDER

firmed.
The order of the Referee, dated January 6, 1978, is af-

m
344- -



        
     
    

     

     
        

         

         
             

         
 

         

     
       

   
   

    
     

    
  

  
       

          
         

           
             
           
 

          
          

          
           

           
             
           

            
    

CASE NO. 77-1988 

RICHARD THOMAS, CLAIMANT 
Keith D. Evans, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Attys. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

MAY 26, 1978 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which affirmed the carrier's denial of his claim for aggrava­
tion. 

The Board, after de nova review, affirms· and adopts 
the Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is ma~e a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated December 23, 1978, is 
affirI!led. 

WCB CASE NO. 76-72-SI 

In the Matter of the Petition of 
BOISE CASCADE CORPORATION· 
For Reimbursement From the 
Second Injury Reserve Fund 
In the Case of JOHN KISLING 

MAY 30, 1978 

Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson & 
Schwabe, Defense Attys. 

Order on Review'. 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson, Moore and Phillips. 

On December 9, 1976 Referee Terry L. Johnson, after a 
hearing, recommended that the Board grant the employer's request. 
for reimbursement from the Second Injury Relief Fund in the amount 
of 100% of the actual claim cost incurred because of the injury to 
Mr. Kisling, his employee, arising out of the accident of December 
8, 1974. 

Notice was given to the parties to the hearing b~fore 
the Referee that exceptions or arguments to the Referee's Findings, 
Conclusions and Recommended Order must be filed with the Workers' 
Compensation Board within 30 days from the date of the recommended 
order. Inadvertently, the entire file was mislaid and it was not 
brought to the attention of the Board until two weeks ago. Upon a 
request from the Board a copy of the Referee's Findings, Conclusions 
and Recommended Order and a copy of the abstract of the proceedings 
was furnished to the Board. 

-345-

m RICHARD TH MAS, CLAIMANTKeith D. Evans, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Attys.
Request for Review by Claimant

WCB CASE N . 77-1988 MAY 26, 1978

Reviewed by Board MomborE WllEon and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which affirmed the carrier's denial of his claim for aggrava­
tion.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts
the  pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

'  RDER
The order of the Referee, dated December 23, 1978, is

affirmed.

WCB CASE N . 76-72-SI MAY 30, 1978

#

In the Matter of the Petition of
B ISE CASCADE C RP RATI N
For Reimbursement From the
Second Injury Reserve Fund -
In the Case of J HN KISLING
Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson &

Schwabe, Defense Attys,
 rder on Review

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson, Moore and Phillips.
 n December 9, 1976 Referee Terry L. Johnson, after a

hearing, recommended that the Board grant the employer's request
for reimbursement from the Second Injury Reld.ef Fund in the amount
of 100% of the actual claim cost incurred because of the injury to
Mr. Kisling, his employee, arising out of the accident of December
8, 1974.

Notice was given to the parties to the hearing before
the Referee that exceptions or arguments to the Referee's Findings,
Conclusions and Recommended  rder must be filed with the Workers'
Compensation Board within 30 days from the date of the recommended
order. Inadvertently, the entire file was mislaid and it was not
brought to the attention of the Board until two weeks ago. Upon a
request from the Board a copy of the Referee's Findings, Conclusions
and Recommended  rder and a copy of the abstract of the proceedings
was furnished to the Board.

345- -



           
         

              
             
      

       
        

    
   

         
         
            

       
           

          
             
           
         

         
         

          
     

   

     
   

     
  

      
 

    

      
          

        
           

             
           

Board, after de novo review of the abstract of the 4i) 
proceedings, accepts the recommendation of the Referee and adopts 
as its own the findings of fact and conclusions of law as set forth 
in the recommended order, a copy of which is attached hereto and, by 
this reference,made a part of this order. 

SAIF CLAIM NO. WA 425480 MAY 30, 1978 

WILLIAM E. CLARK, CLAIMANT 
A. C. Roll, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Amended Own Motion Determination 

On February 15, 1978 an Own Motion Determination was 
entered in the above entitled matter which awarded claimant's 
attorney as an attorney's fee a sum equal to 25% of the compen­
sation for temrorary total disability ~r~nt~~ ~la~m~nt by the 
order, payable out of said order as paid, not to exceed $500. 

On May 11, 1978 the Board was advised by claimant's 
attorney that he did not desire to have a fee withheld .for his 
services; he asked that the entire amount of the temporary total 
disability benefits granted claimant be paid directly to the 
claimant. 

Based upon this generous gesture on the part of claim­
ant's attorney, the Own Motion Determination entered on February 
15, 1978 should be amended by deleting therefrom the second para­
graph in the 11 Order 11 portion thereof. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

WCB CASE NO. 76-5453 

GERALDINE MADARUS, CLAIMANT 
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn & 

O'Leary, Claimant's Attys. 

MAY 30, 1978 

Davies, Biggs, Strayer, Stoel & Boley, 
Defense Attys. 

Request for Review by Employer 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

The employer seeks review by the Board of the Referee's 
order which increased claimant's award for unscheduled disability 
to 35%, directed it to pay claimant compensation for temporary total &\ 
disability from August 23 to October 22, 1976 plus a sum equal to w, 
25% of that compensation, to be paid as a penalty for unreasonable 

-346-

The Board, after de novo review of the abstract of the
proceedings, accepts the recommendation of the Referee and adopts
as its own the findings of fact and conclusions of law as set forth
in the recommended order, a copy of which is attached hereto and, by
this reference,made a part of this order.

#

SAIF CLAIM N . WA 425480 MAY 30, 1978
WILLIAM E. CLARK, CLAIMANTA, C. Roll, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Amended  wn Motion Determination

 n February 15, 1978 an  wn Motion Determination was
entered in the above entitled matter which awarded claimant's
attorney as an attorney's fee a sum equal to 25% of the compen­
sation for temporary total disability CiflilHant by the
order, payable out of said order as paid, not to exceed $500.

 n May 11, 1978 the Board was advised by claimant's
attorney that he did not desire to have a fee withheld .for his
services? he asked that the entire amount of the temporary total
disability benefits granted claimant be paid directly to the
claimant.

Based upon this generous gesture on the part of claim­
ant's attorney, the  wn Motion Determination entered on February
15, 1978 should be amended by deleting therefrom the second para­
graph in the " rder" portion thereof.

IT IS S  RDERED.

#

WCB CASE N . 76-5453 MAY 30, 1978
GERALDINE MADARUS, CLAIMANT
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison^ Kahn &

 'Leary, Claimant's Attys.
Davies, Biggs, Strayer, Stoel & Boley,

Defense Attys.
Request for Review by Employer

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
The employer seeks review by the Board of the Referee's

order which increased claimant's award for unscheduled disability
to 35%, directed it to pay claimant compensation for temporary total
disability from August 23 to  ctober 22, 1976 plus a sum equal to
25% of that compensation, to be paid as a penalty for unreasonable

346- -



          
         
         
          
          

           
     

           
           
         
        

           
          

  
         

          
           

        
       
         

   
          

                         
              

          
          

                         
         

            
          

    
         

           
     

         
          

            
            
             
            
             

          
           
              

            
             

      

-

-

resistance to the payment of compensation, directed it to pay claim­
ant's attorney $300, affirmed the fin"ding by the Disability Preven­
tion Division that claimant was not entitled to additional voca­
tional rehabilitation, affirmed the denial of the employer made on 
October 22, 1976, and ordered the employer to pay claimant's attor­
ney as a reasonable attorney's fee 25% of the increase due claim­
ant by virtue of his order. 

Claimant sustained an injury to her low back on June 1, 
1975 while employed in the laboratory of the employer. After a 
short period of conservative treatment, a laminectomy, L4-5, on the 
lett, W~o p~rform~d by~ •• c.ij~~~~b~~~! F9l!9win~ sur~ery, claim­
ant was treated;by br. Carlstrom and Dr. Schuler and also referred 
to the Disability Prevention Division where she was examined by 
Dr. Holm. 

Based upon the reports from Dr. Schuler, Dr. Carlstrom 
and Dr. Pasquesi,- claimant's claim was closed by a Determination 
Order dated August 23, 1976 which awarded claimant 48° for 15% un­
scheduled low back disability and compensation for temporary total 
digability:fro~,Jung ], 1g75 through March 27, 1~76,. l@~K tim@ 
worked,· and for·temporary partial disability from March 28, 1976 
through July 15~ 1976. · 

On the same date, August 23, 1976, Dr. Carlstrom submit­
ted a report advising that he had directed claimant not to return 
to work because of continuing low back and right leg pain, although 
he had authorized a return to work on a trial basis under date of 
March 28, 1976. The doctor's diagnosis was aggravation of right 
leg and back. The employer stated·that its first knowledge of this 
rgport wss r@c@iv@d on B~ptember 10, 1976, At firBt it, ap~eQreg t~ 
be with merit and at one point in time the employer had agreed with 
claimant_'s attorney that the aggravation claim would be accepted; 
however, there was a dispute between the parties as to whether the 
Determination Order should be set aside and the employer declined 
to accept the aggravation claim. 

On October 22, 1976 the employer served notice on claim­
ant that her claim for aggravation was denied. The letter of de­
nial.was in the statutory form. 

The Referee found claimant to be an alert, intelligent 
witness who had-received her GED after quitting high school. She 
had worked for the employer for approximately 11 years and had a 
very good job with which she was ·quite happy. After her surgery 

.she had returned to work for one week but was unable to tolerate 
the diffi¢ulty ~he was having and was £creed to quit. She stated 
she was unhappy with the results of the surgery and that was her 
reason for seeking medical treatment from Dr. Schuler and Dr. Carl­
strom. She testified she had continuing pain in the low back al­
though her legs do not bother her as'much as before the surgery; she 
was unable to do any lifting and had difficulty sleeping because of 
her low back pain. She drives a car only when necessary and has 
trouble getting in and out of it. · 

-347-

resistance to the payment of compensation, directed it to pay claim­
ant's attorney $300, affirmed the finding by the Disability Preven­
tion Division that claimant was not entitled to additional voca­
tional rehabilitation, affirmed the denial of the employer made on
 ctober 22, 1976, and ordered the employer to pay claimant's attor­
ney as a reasonable attorney’s fee 25% of the increase due claim­
ant by virtue of his order;

Claimant sustained an injury to her low back on June 1,
1975 while employed in the laboratory of the employer. After a
short period of conservative treatment, a laminectomy, L4-5, on the
left, was performed by eti Crui hiShariK, Following surgery, claim-
ant was treated;by Dr. Carlstrom and Dr. Schuler and also referred
to the Disability Prevention Division where she was examined by

. Dr. Holm.
Based upon the reports from Dr. Schuler, Dr. Carlstrom

and Dr. Pasquesi,- claimant's claim was closed by a Determination
 rder dated August 23, 1976 which awarded claimant 48® for 15% un­
scheduled low back disability and compensation for temporary total
disability from,Juno 1975 through March 27, 1976,.loss time
worked,-and for temporary partial disability from March 28, 1976
through July 15, 1976.

 n the same date, August 23, 1976, Dr. Carlstrom submit-
ted a report advising that he had directed claimant not to returnflP to work because of continuing low back and right leg pain, although
he had authorized a return to work on a trial basis under date of
March 28, 1976, The doctor's diagnosis was aggravation of right
leg and back. The employer stated-that its first knowledge of this
iQport was received on September 10, 1976, At first it. appeared tobe with merit and at one point in time the employer had agreed with
claimant's attorney that the aggravation claim would be accepted;
however, there was a dispute between the parties as to whether the
Determination  rder should be set aside and the employer declined
to accept the aggravation claim.

 n  ctober 22, 1976 the employer served notice on claim­
ant that her claim for aggravation was denied. The letter of de­
nial was in the statutory form.

The Referee found claimant to be an alert, intelligent
witness who had-received her GED after quitting high school. She
had worked for the employer for approximately 11 years and had a
very good job with which she was quite happy. After her surgery
.she had returned to work for one week but was unable to tolerate
the difficulty she was having and was forced to quit. She stated
she was unhappy with the results of the surgery and that was her
reason for seeking medical treatment from Dr. Schuler and Dr. Carl­
strom. She testified she had continuing pain in the low back al­
though her legs do not bother her as’ much as before the surgery; she
was unable to do any lifting and had difficulty sleeping because of
her low back pain. She drives a car only when necessary and has
trouble getting in and out of it.

347- -



       
           
             
            
         

          
             
    

         
         
           

          
 

       
          

             
          

           
       

         
          
             

           
            
        

       

         
            

           
             
           

            
           

             
         

          

        
          
             

             
          

           
           
             
           

            
     

Referee found that claimant's permanent partial dis- 4i} 
ability was greater than that awarded by the Determination Order and 
increased it from 15% to 35%; he did not feel the evidence indicated 
claimant was in need of further medical care and treatment or to 
payment of compensation for temporary total disability. He found 
that at the time the Determination Order was issued claimant's con­
dition was stationary as of July 15, 1976 and that there was no cur­
ative treatment furnished claimant thereafter. 

With respect to claimant's entitlement to penalties and 
?.tt?~n~y'~ ,~~~ t9~ ~~t~n~~nt'~ ,~~1~.~ t9 ~~~~Ft n~. ~.~~m 9t ~~-
gravation, the Referee found that such penalties and attorney's 
fees should be paid by the employer for its failure to commence 
payment of compensation within 14 days after its notice or knowledge 
of the claim and he further found that claimant was entitled to have 
such payments commence on August 23, 1976, the date the aggravation 
occurred and continue until October 22, 1976, the date of the denial. 
The Referee found that the employer could have denied forthwith upon 
notice of the claim but having not done so, it amounted to undue 
resistance to the payment of compensation, therefore, he assessed 
the penalty and awarded claimant's attorney $300 payable by the em­
ployer. 

Claimant had alleged by an amended request for hearing 
that she was entitled to vocational rehabilitation training because 
she had a vocational handicap; she also contended by her amended 
request that the Determination Order was premature and should be 4j 
set aside. 

The Referee found against claimant on both issues. Claim­
ant has demonstrated by almost 11 years of continuous employment 
~ith one employer that she did hav~., PfiQ~ tQ he. ~~~~dent, the 
tenacity to stay at a job and the ability to progress to higher 
levels of employment. Claimant had testified that during her one 
fleek of working as a real estate salesperson she was very unsuccess­
ful in obtaining any listings or making any sales; furthermore, that 
such work required her to be in an automobile 98% of an eight-hour 
flOrk day. The Referee was not convinced that claimant's one week's 
~ttempt at real estate work indicated she was not capable of making 
~ success ultimately in this field. 

The Vocational Rehabilitation Division had found that 
~lalrnant had demonstrated that she did possess th~ qualities that 
~uld enable her to work in real estate sales and declined to refer 
~laimant £6r retraining and the Referee concluded that under OAR 
436-61-060(2) there were no grounds upon which he could set aside 
the refusal to refer claimant for vocational rehabilitation. 

The Board, on de novo review, finds that although claim-
int alleged that she had aggravated her June 1, 1975 industrial in-
jury on August 23, 1976, the employer had no knowledge of Dr. Carl­
strom's report advising it that he had directed claimant not to re- iii 
turn to work because of the continuing leg and low back problem 
~ntil Sep~e~ber 10, 1976. Therefore, p~rsuant to the provisions 

-348-

The Referee found that claimant's permanent partial dis­
ability was greater than that awarded by the Determination  rder and
increased it from 15% to 35%; he did not feel the evidence indicated
claimant was in need of further medical care and treatment or to
payment of compensation for temporary total disability. He found
that at the time the Determination  rder was issued claimant's con­
dition was stationary as of July 15, 1976 and that there was no cur­
ative treatment furnished claimant thereafter.

Claimant had alleged by an amended request for hearing
that she was entitled to vocational rehabilitation training because
she had a vocational handicap; she also contended by her amended
request that the Determination  rder was premature and should be
set aside.

The Vocational Rehabilitation Division had found that
claimant had demonstrated that she did possess the qualities that
vould enable her to work in real estate sales and declined to refer
::laimant for retraining and the Referee concluded that under  AR
436-61-060(2) there were no grounds upon which he could set aside
bhe refusal to refer claimant for vocational rehabilitation.

The Board, on de novo review, finds that although claim­
ant alleged that she had aggravated her June 1, 1975•industrial in­
jury on August 23, 19.76, the employer had no knowledge of Dr. Carl-
strom's report advising it that he had directed claimant not to re­
turn to work because of the continuing leg and low back problem
jntil September 10, 1976. Therefore, pursuant to the provisions

m

w th respect to claimant's entitlement to penalties and

gravation, the Referee found that such penalties and attorney's
fees should be paid by the employer for its failure to commence
payment of compensation within 14 days after its notice or knowledge
of the claim and he further found that claimant was entitled to have
such payments commence on August 23, 1976, the date the aggravation
occurred and continue until  ctober 22, 1976, the date of the denial.
The Referee found that the employer could have denied forthwith upon
notice of the claim but having not done so, it amounted to undue
resistance to the payment of compensation, therefore, he assessed
the penalty and awarded claimant's attorney $300 payable by the em­
ployer.

The Referee found against claimant on both issues. Claim­
ant has demonstrated by almost 11 years of continuous employment
rfith one employer that she did hay?., pfisr tS tlSf aCGident; thS
tenacity to stay at a job and the ability to progress to higher
levels of employment. Claimant had testified that during her one
.veek of working as a real estate salesperson she was very unsuccess­
ful in obtaining any listings or making any sales; furthermore, that
such work required her to be in an automobile 98% of an eight-hour
,^70rk day. The Referee was not convinced that claimant's one week's
attempt at real estate work indicated she was not capable of making
a success ultimately in this field.

m
348- -

, 



          
             
    

          
           

             
         

            
        

             
           

   

        
            

          
              

             
        

         
           
            

           
   

          

        
            
    

        
           

             
           
 

        
            
            
           
            

     

ORS 656.273(6) the employer was required to pay compensation 
within 14 days of that date and from that date until the claim was 
denied on October 22, 1976. 

The Board also finds that the medical evidence does not 
indicate that claimant has suffered a loss of wage earning capacity 
that would entitle her to an award of 35% of the maximum allowable 
by statute for unscheduled disability. The evidence indicates that 
there is a good possibility that claimant may return to the labor 
market without ciny authorized program of vocational rehabilitation. 
The very fact that she was found not to have a vocational handicap 
indicates that ihe possesses the abilities which will enable her to 
return to suitable employment. 

The Board agrees with the Referee that claimant's at­
tempt to work as a real estate salesperson which lasted only for 
one week is hardly significant in assertaining what she might even­
tually be able to do in that type of work. Furthermore it is hard 
to believe that such work would require a person to spend at least 
98% of an eight,hour work day in an automobile. 

The Board concludes that the Referee's order must be 
modified to commence the payment of time loss and penalties on 
September 10, 1976 rather than August 23, 1976 and to reduce the 
award tor claima:nt 1s loss ot wage earning capacity to 25% of· the 
maximum allowab~e by statute. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated November 4, 1977, is mod-
ified. 

Claimant is awarded 80° for 25% unscheduled disability. 
This is in lieu of the award for unscheduled disability granted by 
the Referee in ~is order. 

Claimant is entitled to compensation for temporary total 
disability from September 10, 1976 and to an additional sum equal 
to 25% of that amount to be paid as a penalty for unreasonable re­
sistance to the payment of compensation. This is ·in lieu of the 
Referee's order.· 

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attorney's 
fee for his·services before the Referee at hearing a sum equal to 
25% of the compensation awarded by this Board order, payable out of 
su7h compensation a~ paid, not to exceed $2,000, including the $300 
which the Referee directed the employer to pay in his order, which 
in all other respects is affirmed. 

-349-

#

of  RS 656.273(6) the employer was required to pay compensation
within 14 days of that date and from'that date until the claim was
denied on  ctober 22, 1976.

The Board also finds that the medical evidehce does not
indicate that claimant has suffered a loss of wage earning capacity
that would entitle her to an award of 35% of the maximum allowable
by statute for unscheduled disability. The evidence indicates that
there is a good possibility that claimant may return to the labor
market without any authorized program of vocational rehabilitation.
The very fact that she was found not to have a vocational handicap
indicates that she possesses the abilities which will enable her to
return to suitable employment.

The Board agrees with the Referee that claimant's at­
tempt to work as a real estate salesperson which lasted only for
one week is hardly significant in assertaining what she might even­
tually be able to do in that type of work. Furthermore it is hard
to believe that such work would require a person to spend at least
98% of an eight^hour work day in an automobile.

The Board concludes that the Referee's order must be
modified to commence the payment of time loss and penalties on
September 10, 1976 rather than August 23, 1976 and to reduce the
award for claimant’s loss of wage earning capacity to 25% of•the
maximum allowable by statute.'

 RDER

ified.
The order of the Referee, dated November 4, 1977, is mod-

Claimant is awarded 80° for 25% unscheduled disability.
This is in lieu of the award for unscheduled disability granted by
the Referee in his order.

Claimant is entitled to compensation for temporary total
disability from :September 10, 1976 and to an additional sum equal
to 25% of that amount to be paid as a penalty for unreasonable re­
sistance to the payment of compensation. This is-in lieu of the
Referee's order.'

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attorney's
fee for his-services before the Referee at hearing a sum equal to
25% of the compensation awarded by this Board order, payable out of
such compensation as paid, not to exceed $2,000, including the $300
which the Referee directed the employer to pay in his order, which
in all other respects is affirmed.

349- -



   
     

 
    
    

     

      
        

          
         

     
           

            
   

          
       

       
           

        

       
   
    
    

  

           
         

           
          
           

          
   

         
           
          

          
            
           
          

CASE NO. 77-554 

PAUL NIKKEL, CLAIMANT 
Franklin, Bennett, Ofelt & Jolles, 

Claimant's Attys. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Attys. 
R@qU@§t for R~vi@W by the SAif 

MAY 30, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Hilson and Phillips. 

The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review 
of the Referee's order which remanded claimant claim to it for 
acceptance and p~yment of compensation to which he is entitled. 

~he ~oard, afler de n6V~ ~~vi~w, ~ffi~mg ~~d adoptQ 
the Opinion and Order of the. Referee, and the amendment thereto, 
a copy of which is attached hereto and, by this reference, is 
made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated December 16, 1977, as 
amended on January 6, 1978, is affirmed. 

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable at­
torney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review 
in the amount of $300, payable by the Fund. 

SAIF CLAIM NO. GC 13552 

BILLY D. NORRIS, CLAIMANT 
Donald R. Duncan, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Attys. 

f I ' I I 

Own Motion Determination 

MAY 30, 1978 

On March 9, 1978 the Board entered its Own Motion Order 
remanding claimant's claim for a compensable injury suffered on 
April 15, 1966 to the State Accident Insurance Fund for acceptance 
and for payment of compensation, as provided by law, commencing 
on November 15, 1977, the date claimant was admitted to Emanuel 
Hospital, and until the. claim was again closed pursuant to the 
provisions of ORS 656.278. 

On April 4, 1978 the Fund requested the Evaluation Div­
ision of the Workers' Compensation Department to.make a determin­
ation of claimant's disability. On May 12, 1978 the Evaluation 
Division recommended to the Board that, based upon Dr. Grewe's 
report of March 20, 1978 which stated, in part, that the claimant 
still had some residual symptoms but could be returned to some 
sort of gainful employment and had reached a maximum benefit as 

-350-

PAUL NIKKEL, CLAIMANT
Franklin, Bennett,  felt S Jolles,

Claimant's Attys.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Attys.
R@gu§st for R§vi§w the SAIF

WCB CASE N . 77 554 MAY 30, 1978 m

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review

of the Referee's order which remanded claimant claim to it for
acceptance and payment of compensation to which he is entitled.

The Boafd, di h6V6 and adcipds
the  pinion and  rder of the. Referee, and the amendment thereto,
a copy of which is attached hereto and, by this reference, is
made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated December 16, 1977, as

amended on January 6, 1978, is affirmed.

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable at­
torney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review
in the amount of $300, payable by the Fund.

SAIF CLAIM N . GC 13552 MAY 30, 1978
BILLY D. N RRIS, CLAIMANT
Donald R. Duncan, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Attys.
 wn Motion Determination'

 n March 9, 1978 the Board entered its  wn Motion  rder
remanding claimant's claim for a compensable injury suffered on
April 15, 1966 to the State Accident Insurance Fund for acceptance
and for payment of compensation, as provided by law, commencing
on November 15, 1977, the date claimant was admitted to Emanuel
Hospital, and until the. claim was again closed pursuant to the
provisions o£  RS 656.279.

 n April 4, 1978 the Fund requested the Evaluation Div­
ision of the Workers' Compensation Department to make a determin-
ation of claimant's disability.  n May 12, 1978 the Evaluation
Division recommended to the Board that, based upon Dr. Grewe's
report of March 20, 1978 which stated, in part, that the claimant
still had some residual symptoms but could be returned to some
sort of gainful employment and had reached a maximum benefit as m

350- -

-

. 

. 



         
        

           
       

     

 
       

          
           
         

        
        

           
          

           
   

        

  
      

    
  

        
             
           

          
           

          
           

         
       

            
         
            
           

      
            
            
          

         
          
          

         

as neurosurgical treatment was concerned, the claimant be 
awarded compensation for temporary ttital disability from November 
15, 1977 through March 20, 1978 and co~pensation equal to 10% 
loss function of an arm for unschedul_ed disability. 

The Board concurs in this recommendation. 

ORDER 

Claimant is awarded compensation for temporary total 
disability from Novemb~r 15, 1977 through March 20, 1978 and com­
pensation equal 1to 10 % loss function of an arm for unscheduled 
disability. The~e awards are in addition to awards previously 
granted claimant for his April 15, 1966 industrial injury. 

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted as a reasonable 
attorney's fee for his services in obtaining own motion relief a 
sum equal to 25%. of the permanent partial disability compensation 
granted by this order, payable out of said compensation as paid, 
not to exceed $2,300. 

' I 

SAIF CLAIM NO. B 100466 MAY 30, 1978 

GENEVIEVE REYNOLDS, CLAIMANT 
Emmons, Kyle, Kropp, & Kryger, Claimant's At tys. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Attys. 
Own Motion Determination 

Claimant suffered a compensable injury on December 26, 
1964 when a piec~ of a broken mirror fell on her right wrist cut­
ting the ulnar artery, the ulnar nerve and several flexor tendons, 
requiring multiple ~urgeries for repair. On October 18, 1975 Dr. 
Blue rated her impairment at 65% of the forearm and recommended 
additional surgery which was declined by the claimant. The claim 
was closed on October 10, 1966 by a Determination Order which 
awarded claimant 78.65° for 65% loss of the right arm. 

Claimant requested a re-hearing for increase of perman­
ent partial disability and after she was examined by Dr. Shlim and 
Dr. ~anzler, bot~ of whom recommended additional treatment for re­
lief of chronic severe pain, on May 9, 1966, a Second Determinatjo~ 
Order increased the award to 100% loss of function of the forearm. 

Claimant requested claim reopening for additional treat­
ment on several occasions between May 1966 and 1973, all of which 
were denied by the carrier due to the lapse of the two-year aggra­
vation period. However, on December 20, 1973, the State Accident 
Insurance Fund voluntarily reopened the claim for surgery performed 
by Dr. Nathan; a post-surgery incident of acute respiratory failure 
was also accepted as a temporary aggravation of pre-existing asthma, 
emphysema and chronic bronchitis. On August 8, 1974 Dr. Nathan 

-351-

far as neurosurgical treatment was concerned, the claimant be
awarded compensation for temporary total disability from November
15, 1977 through March 20, 1978 and compensation equal to 10%
loss function of an arm for unscheduled disability.

The Board concurs in this recommendation.

;  RDER
Claimant is awarded compensation for temporary total

disability from November 15, 1977 through March 20, 1978 and’ com­
pensation equal 'to 10% loss function of an arm for unscheduled
disability. These awards are in addition to awards previously
granted claimant for his April 15, 1966 industrial injury.

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted as a reasonable
attorney's fee for his services in obtaining own motion relief a
sum equal to 25%' of the permanent partial disability compensation
granted by this order, payable out of said compensation as paid,
not to exceed $2,300.

SAIF CLAIM N . B 100466 MAY 30, 1978
GENEVIEVE REYN LDS, CLAIMANT
Emmons, Kyle., Kropp, & Kryger, Claimant's Attys.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Attys.
 wn Motion Determination

Claimant suffered a compensable injury on December 26,
1964 when a piece of a broken mirror fell on her right wrist cut­
ting the ulnar artery, the ulnar nerve and several flexor tendons,
requiring multiple surgeries for repair.  n  ctober 18, 1975 Dr.
Blue rated her impairment at 65% of the forearm and recommended
additional surgery which was declined by the claimant. The claim
was closed on  ctober 10, 1966 by a Determination  rder which
awarded claimant 78.65® for 65% loss of the right arm.

Claimant requested a re-hearing for increase of perman­
ent partial disability and after she was examined by Dr. Shlim and
Dr. Kanzler, both of whom recommended additional treatment for re­
lief of chronic severe pain, on May 9, 1966, a Second Determination
 rder increased the award to 100% loss of function of the forearm.

Claimant requested claim reopening for additional treat­
ment on several occasions between May 1966 and 1973, all of which
were denied by the carrier due to the lapse of the two-year aggra­
vation period. However, on December 20, 1973, the State Accident
Insurance Fund voluntarily reopened the claim for surgery performed
by Dr. Nathan; a post-surgery incident of acute respiratory failure
was also accepted as a temporary aggravation of pre-existing asthma,
emphysema and chronic bronchitis.  n August 8, 1974 Dr. Nathan

351- -



             
            
          

       
          

         
      

          
         

         
         

          
              
          

       
          

        
           

            
          

         
           
           

         
         

         
          

        
           

         
      

          
           

          
          

         
        

         
            
        
          
         
         
         

           
       

a closing evaluation of 74% of the forearm (less than pre­
viously awarded). On August 21, 1974 the Fund 9gain closed the claim 
giving claimant an additional award ·of compensation for time loss 
from December 19, 1973 through August 21, 1974. 

On October 23, 1975 the claimant requested the Board to 
award additional benefits; the request was forwarded to the Fund 
which, by letter dated October jQ, 197S, cl~~1~& ~~flp~ning. 

On December 8, 1975 the Board exercised its own motion 
jurisdiction and ordered the claimant to undergo a psychiatric ex­
amination at the Disability Prevention Center to determine the 
questionable relationship of the emphysema and asthma to claimant's 
industrial injury. Upon being furnished a report of Dr. Quan's, 
dated May 22, 1975, and one of Dr. Nathan's dated July 22, 1975, the 
Board, upon reconsideration, set aside its order of December 8, 1975. 

Claimant then submitted Dr. Parvaresh's report dated April 
14, 1g75 which di~agrGGd with Dr. Quan's r@port. Because of the 
diametrically opposing psychiatric opinions, the Board referred the 
matter for a hearing. On August 9, 1977 the Referee recommended 
that the claim be reopened for further medical care and the Board 
issued its Own Motion Order in conformity therewith on September 
20, 1976. However, claimant failed to obtain additional treatment 
and an Own Motion Determination was entered on January 5, 1977 
which closed the claim with no award for temporary or permanent dis-
ability. -

On November 21, 1977 Dr. Parvaresh wrote the Fund, recom­
mending hospitalization of claimant at the Holladay Park Hospital 
for psychiatric treatment and evaluation of her asthma condition; 
the Fund accepted the responsibility for this treatment on a diag­
nostic basis and paid compensation for temporary total disability 
from December B, 1977, the date claimant WG� ~Qm~tte~ tQ th~ h9~-
pi tal. 

Claimant was discharged 12 days after admission with the 
diagnosis of "psychoneurotic depressive reaction", sympathetic dys­
trophy of the r1ght hand and asthma. In his closing evaluation, 
Dr. Parvaresh, on March 23, 1978, stated that claimant was medically 
stable and he recommended changes in her living arrangements. He 
felt that she needed help with daily self-care, medicine adminis­
tration and complete avoidance of cigarette smoking and alcoholic 
beverages. He rated her permanent psychiatric residuals as mild. 

Claimant wa~ again hospitalized on April 5, 1978 and re­
leased to her daughter's care on April 17; she had been admitted 
because she was having hallu~inations, periods of depression, con­
fusion and uncontrolled anxiety. On April 25, 1978 Dr. Parvaresh 
stated that during the last hospitalization claimant had suffered 
another serious lung problem and had nearly died. Claimant's con­
dition was again stabte with mild residual psychiatric impairment; Q 
the prognosis for treatment was poor, and due to the chronic ob- W 
structive lung disease, the psychiatric condition was untreatable 

-352-

made a closing evaluation of 74% of the forearm (less than pre- ^
viously awarded).  n August 21, 1974 the Fund again closed the claim
giving claimant an additional award 'of compensation for time loss
from December 19, 1973 through August 21, 1974.

 n  ctober 23, 1975 the claimant requested the Board to
award additional benefits; the request was forwarded to the Fund
wh ch, by letter datec3 October 30, 1973,

 n December 8, 1975 the Board exercised its own motion
jurisdiction and ordered the claimant to undergo a psychiatric ex­
amination at the Disability Prevention Center to determine the
questionable relationship of the emphysema and asthma to claimant's
industrial injury. Upon being furnished a report of Dr. Quan's,
dated May 22, 1975, and one of Dr. Nathan's dated July 22, 1975, the
Board, upon reconsideration, set aside its order of December 8, 1975.

Claimant then submitted Dr. Parvaresh's report dated April
14, 1976 Which disagrQQd with Dr. Quan's report. Because of the
diametrically opposing psychiatric opinions, the Board referred the
matter for a hearing.  n August 9, 1977 the Referee recommended
that the claim be reopened for further medical care and the Board
issued its  wn Motion  rder in conformity therewith on September
20, 1976. However, claimant failed to obtain additional treatment
and an  wn Motion Determination was entered on January 5, 1977
which closed the claim with no award for temporary or permanent dis­
ability.

 n November 21, 1977 Dr. Parvaresh wrote the Fund, recom­
mending hospitalization of claimant at the Holladay Park Hospital
for psychiatric treatment and evaluation of her asthma condition;
the Fund accepted the responsibility for this treatment on a diag­
nostic basis and paid compensation for temporary total disability
from December 8, 1977, the date claimant was admittsd ts ths h9?-pital.

Claimant was discharged 12 days after admission with the
diagnosis of "psychoneurotic depressive reaction", sympathetic dys­
trophy of the right hand and asthma. In his closing evaluation.
Dr. Parvaresh, on March 23, 1978, stated that claimant was medically
stable and he recommended changes in her living arrangements. He
felt that she needed help with daily self-care, medicine ac3minis-
tration and complete avoidance of cigarette smoking and alcoholic
beverages. He rated her permanent psychiatric residuals as mild.

Claimant was again hospitalized on April 5, 1978 and re­
leased to her daughter's care on April 17; she had been admitted
because she was having hallucinations, periods of depression, con­
fusion and uncontrolled anxiety.  n April 25, 1978 Dr. Parvaresh
stated that during the last hospitalization claimant had suffered
another serious lung problem and had nearly died. Claimant's con­
dition was again stable with mild residual psychiatric impairment;
the prognosis for treatment was poor, and due to the chronic ob­
structive lung disease, the psychiatric condition was untreatable m

352- -



         
          

       
        

        
            

 
     

     
          

        
         

          
        

       
            

           
            

 

     
  
    

        
      

        
          
    

         
            

         

 
          

 
       

           
        

her life expectancy has diminished, according to Dr. Parvaresh. 

On May 1, 1978 the Fund requested a determinaiion by 
the Evaluation.Division of the Workers·• Compensation Department. 
The Evaluation;Division recommended that the Board close claimant's. 
claim with compensation for temporary total disability from Decem7 
ber 8, 1977 through April 25, 1978 and 32° for 10% unscheduled psy­
chiatric disability. 

The 0 Board concurs in this recommendation. 

ORDER 

Cla~mant is awarded cornpen~at~Qn fQ, t;mpo,~,y tot~l 
disability from December 8, 1977 through April 25, 1978 and compen­
sation equal to 32° for 10% unscheduled psychiatric disability. 
The awards for !temporary total disability and permanent partial 
disability are 'in addition to all awards previously received by 
claimant for her industrial injury of December- 26, 1964. 

I 

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services in obtaining th~s own motion relief for 

' I I CLaimant, a SUIT) equal to 25% of the compensation awarded claimant 
by this order, ·payable out of said compensation as paid, not to 
exceed $2,300. 1 

WCB CASE Nb. 77-6714-E MAY 30, 1978 

JIMMY RUST, CLA:IMANT 
Maurice V. Engelgau, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, L@gAl Sgr~iQQQ, Dgfgngg Atty. 
Request for Review by SAIF 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore . 
.. 

The !State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review 
of the Referee ',s order which dismissed its request for hearing 
in the above entitled matter. 

The Board, after de nova review, affirms and adopts 
the Order of Dismissal of the Referee, a copy of which-is attached 
hereto and, by ;this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

' 

firmed. 
The order of the Referee, dated January 17, 1978, is af-

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable at­
A. torney' s fee for his services in connection with this Board revie·w 
W in the amount of $100, payabl~ by the Fund. 

-353-

m
and her life expectancy has diminished, according to Dr. Parvaresh.

 n May 1, 1978 the Fund requested a determination by
the Evaluation Division of the Workers' Compensation Department.
The EvaluationiDivision recommended that the Board close claimant's
claim with compensation for temporary total disability from Decem­
ber 8, 1977 through April 25, 1978 and 32° for 10% unscheduled psy­
chiatric disability.

The Board concurs in this recommendation.
 RDER

Claimant is awarded compensatign Igj*
disability from December 8, 1977 through April 25, 1978 and compen­
sation equal to 32° for 10% unscheduled psychiatric disability.
The awards for ;temporary total disability and permanent partial
disability are 'in addition to all awards previously received by
claimant for her industrial injury of December 26, 1964.

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services in obtaining this own motion relief for
claimant, a sum equal to 25% of the compensation awarded claimant
by this order, ’payable out of said compensation as paid, not to
exceed $2,300.!

WCB CASE N . 77-6714-E MAY 30, 1978
JIMMY RUST, CLAIMANT
Maurice V. Engelgau, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Ser.vicQE, DQfgnse Atty.Request for Review by SAIF

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
The jState Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review

of the Referee',s order which dismissed its request for hearing
in the above entitled matter.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts
the  rder of Dismissal of the Referee, a copy of which-is attached
hereto and, by [this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated January 17, 1978, is af­

firmed.
Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable at­

torney's fee for his services^ in connection with this Board review
in the amount of $100, payable by the Fund.

353- -

I 

: 



     

    
     

    
    

      

         
         

   
           

            
        

          

       
          

       

      
  
    

  
    
    

      
        

          
        
        

         
           

            
   

          
      

CASE NO. 77-7026 MAY 30, 1978 

LERLrnvE 0. SHORES, CLAIMANT 
Ackerman & Dewenter, Claimant's Attys. 
J. w. McCracken, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Employer 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

The employer seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which remanded claimant's aggravation claim to it for acceptance 
and payment of compensation. 

· The Board, after de nova review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference,is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referei, dated January 12, 1978, is af-
firmed. 

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­
ney'B. fee for hi5 5erviGeB in conneGtion with thiH Bodrd review in 
the amount of $300, payable by the carrier. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-3947 

DEWEY COOMBS, CLAIMANT 
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn & 

O'Leary, Claimant's Attys. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

MAY 31, 197-8 

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which denied claimant's request that his claim be remanded to 
the Evaluation Division of the.Workers' Compensation Department 
for processing and the issuance of a Determination Order. 

The Board, after de nova review, affirms and adopts 
the Opinion and Order of the Referee, and the amendment thereto, 
a copy of which is attached hereto and, by this reference, is 
made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated October 2, 1977~ as 
amended on November 3, 1977, is affirmed. 

-354-

-

WCB CASE N . 77-7026 MAY 30, 1978 mLERL WE 0. SH RES, CLAIMANT
Ackerman & Dewenter, Claimant's Attys.
J. W. McCracken, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Employer

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.

The employer seeks Board review of the Referee's order
which remanded claimant's aggravation claim to it for acceptance
and payment of compensation.

■ The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference,is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated January 12, 1978, is af­

firmed.
Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor-

ney's'fee for fils services in connection with this Board review in
the amount of $300, payable by the carrier. #

WCB CASE N . 77-39.47 MAY 31, 1978
DEWEY C  MBS, CLAIMANT
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn &

 'Leary, Claimant's Attys.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which denied claimant's request that his claim be remanded to
the Evaluation Division of the Workers' Compensation Department
for processing and the issuance of a Determination  rder.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts
the  pinion and  rder of the Referee, and the amendment thereto,
a copy of which is attached hereto and, by this reference, is
made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated  ctober 2, 1977, as

amended on November 3, 1977, is affirmed.

354- -



       
  

       

         
           

         
        

           
      

  
  

  
 

  
 

 

        
        

          
           
         
          

         
     
          

          
           

   
         

          
         
        
           
              
            

 
       

             
          

           
         

SAIF CLAIM NO. AC 186359 MAY 31, 1978 

CARL A. FREEMAN, CLAIMANT 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Own Motion Delerminatio~ 

i 

Claimant suffered a compensable injury to his low back 
pn May 21, 196~ while working for Dick Krohn's Appliance Center 
whose workers•: compensation coverage was furnished by the State. 
Accident Insurance Fund. Claimant's claim was initially closed 
on December 171, 1969. It has since been'reopened and closed three 
times, however~ claimant's aggravation rights have expired. 

on Novgmbgr 26, 1~76 Dr. Struckman r@qu@gt@d th@ Fund 
to reopen clai~ant's claim, stating his opinion that claimant pro­
bably has a degenerative disc in his back which may finally, after 
10 years, be beginning to bulge and pick up a nerve root. Dr. 
Struckman did_ hot, at that time, recommend surgery or hospitali­
zation unless claimant failed to improve. On December 16, 1976 a 
myelograrn indicated a herniated disc LS-Sl, left, and, on December 
28, 1976, Dr. Struckman performed a laminectomy, LS-Sl. 

On ~anuary 9, 1978 Dr. Struckman advised the Fund that 
claimant's condition was now stationary and that his claim could 
·be closed; he felt that claimant did have some mild permanent dis­
ability, consisting of pain. 

On January 19, 1978 the Fund requested a determination 
of claimant's disability. On May 18, 1978 the Evaluation Division 
of the Workers;' ·compensation Department recommended to the Board 
that claimant be awarded compensation for temporary total disabil­
ity from December 28, 1976 through JuDe 30, 1977 (claimant had ad­
vised the Fund:on July 15, 1977 that he had returned to full time 
work as of July 1, 1977) and.32° for 10% unscheduled low back dis­
ability. 

ORDER 

Cla~mant is awarded compensation for temporary total dis­
ability from D~cember 28, 1976 through June 30, 1977 and 32° for 10% 
low back disability. The award of compensation for temporary total 
disability is in addition to the previous awards for temporary total 
disability claimant received for his May 21, 1969 industrial injury. 

- 355-

CARL A. FREEMAN, CLAIMANTSAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
6wn Motion Determirt&tifiift

SAIF CLAIM N . AC 186359 MAY 31, 1978

m

Claimant suffered a compensable injury to his low back
on May 21, 1969 while working for Dick Krohn's Appliance Center
whose workers'- compensation coverage was furnished by the State.
Accident Insurance Fund. Claimant's claim was initially closed
on December 17', 1969. It has since been'reopened and closed three
times, however, claimant's aggravation rights have expired.

to reopen
bably has
10 years,
Struckman
zation uni
myelogram
28, 1976,

 n NovQmbor 26, 1^76 Dr. Struckman r0qu@st@fl the Fund
claimant's claim, stating his opinion that claimant pro-
a degenerative disc in his back which may finally, after
be beginning to bulge and pick up a nerve root. Dr.
did hot, at that time, recommend surgery or hospitali-
ess claimant failed to improve.  n December 16, 1976 a
indicated a herniated disc L5-S1, left, and, on December
Dr. Struckman performed a laminectomy, L5-S1.
 n January 9, 1978 Dr. Struckman advised the Fund that

claimant's condition was now stationary and that his claim could
be closed; he felt that claimant did have some mild permanent dis­
ability, consisting of pain.

 n January 19, 1978 the Fund requested a determination
of claimant's disability.  n May 18, 1978 the Evaluation Division
of the Workers]' Compensation Department recommended to the Board
that claimant iDe awarded compensation for temporary total disabil­
ity from December 28, 1976 through June 30, 1977 (claimant had ad­
vised the Fund; on July 15, 1977 that he had returned to full time
work as of July 1, 1977) and.32® for 10% unscheduled low back dis­
ability.

j  RDER
Claimant is awarded compensation for temporary total dis­

ability from December 28, 1976 through June 30, 1977 and 32° for 10%
low back disability. The award of compensation for temporary total
disability is in addition to the previous awards for temporary total
disability claimant received for his May 21, 1969 industrial injury.

355- -

f 

I 
I 



   
    
  

     
    

     

      
         

          
        

        
           
          

           
           
           

           
          
           

          
            
   

       
            
           
         

              
             

 
         

           
            

        
        

            
          

           
            
            
         

         
              
           
         
            

CASE NO. 77-1231 

HERMAN HOWLAND, CLAIMANT 
Dezendorf, Spears, Lubersky & 

Campbell, Claimant's Attys. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

MAY 31, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips . 
. 

The claimant seeks Board review of the Re~eree's order 
which approved the denial of claimant's claim for aggravation by 
the State Accident Insurance Fund on December 22, 1976. 

Claimant had sustained a compensable injury on February 
24, 19?] whe'n, -together with a co-employee, he lifted a heavy ob­
ject. At that time claimant, 27-years-old, was employed as a mater­
ial handler for the employer and had worked for them for approxi­
mately one month. The injury was diagnosed as a lumbar strain. 
Claimant was seen by Drs. Field and Zimmerman; he was hospitalized 
from March 9 through March 21, 1973 for conservative care. Dr. Zim­
merman, on March 20, 1973, referred claimant to the Disability Pre­
vention Division, stating that claimant had been fired from his job 
while hospitalized and it was his opinion that claimant would con­
tinue to have back pain unless he received retraining early in the 
course or his difficulties; • 

Dr, Carlson, at the Disability Prevention Center, exam­
ined claimant in May and June 1973; it was his opinion that claiLl­
ant had a subacute dorsolumbar strain with no involvement of the 
lower extremities. Dr. Carlson thought claimant should not return 
to the heavy type of lifting which he had been doing at the time 
of his injury but that he did not think that claimant had any per­
manent disability. 

Claimant became employed as an attendant at a service 
station in July 1973; his duties at first involved only pumping 
gas, however, he gradually began to do some servicing of cars and 
mechanics' work. He did not do any heavy lifting. 

Claimant continued to work steadily at the service sta~ 
tion until April 8, 1976. He testified that while he was working 
at the service station he occasionally would experience blunt pain 
which would last a few days and then dissipate. Claimant's employer 
was aware claimant had a back problem before claimant went to work 
He recalled that claimant had mentioned that he had pains in his 
back on a few occasions.between July 1973 and April 1976. 

Claimant had seen Dr. Zimmerman just prior to his employ­
ment at the service station; he did not see him again nor did he 
see any other doctor until April 1976. Dr. Zimmerman had reported 
on August 7, 1973 that- claimant's condition was medically station­
ary as of June 28, 1973 and that there Kas no permanent impairment 

-356-

HERMAN H WLAND, CLAIMANT
Dezendorf, Spears, Lubersky &
Campbell, Claimant's Attys.

SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

WCB CASE N . 77 1231 MAY 31, 1978 #

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
The claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which approved the denial of claimant's claim for aggravation by
the State Accident Insurance Fund on December 22, 1976.

Claimant had sustained a compensable injury on February
24, 1973 when, -together with a co-employee, he lifted a heavy ob­
ject. At that time claimant, 27-years-old, was employed as a mater­
ial handler for the employer and had worked for them for approxi­
mately one month. The injury was diagnosed as a lumbar strain.
Claimant was seen by Drs. Field and Zimmerman; he was hospitalized
from March 9 through March 21, 1973 for conservative care. Dr. Zim­
merman, on March 20, 1973, referred claimant to the Disability Pre­
vention Division, stating that claimant had been fired from his job
while hospitalized and it was his opinion that claimant would con­
tinue to have back pain unless he received retraining early in the
course of his difficulties.

Dr. Carlson, at the Disability Prevention Center, exam­
ined claimant in May and June 1973; it was his opinion that claim­
ant had a subacute dorsolumbar strain with no involvement of the
lower extremities. Dr. Carlson thought claimant should not return
to the heavy type of lifting which he had been doing at the time
of his injury but that he did not think that claimant had any per­
manent disability.

Claimant became employed as an attendant at a service
station in July 1973; his duties at first involved only pumping
gas, however, he gradually began to do some servicing of cars and
mechanics' work. He did not do any heavy lifting.

Claimant continued to work steadily at the service sta­
tion until April 8, 1976. He testified that while he was working
at the service station he occasionally would experience blunt pain
which would last a few days and then dissipate. Claimant's employer
was aware claimant had a back problem before claimant went to work
He recalled that claimant had mentioned that he had pains in his
back on a few occasions.between July 1973 and April 1976.

Claimant had seen Dr, Zimmerman just prior to his employ­
ment at the service station; he did not see him again nor did he
see any other doctor until April 1976. Dr. Zimmerman had reported
on August 7, 1973 that- claimant's condition was medically station­
ary as of June 28, 1973 and that there was no permanent impairment »

356- -

-



            
            

         
            

             
           

             
           

          
             
             

            
  

         
           
          
                                                                                                                      
                                

        
         

         
          
            
           

           
        

         
            
            

         
          

            
     

                  

.as a result of the injury. On August 23, 1973 a Determinat~on Or­
der closed cla1rnant's claim with an award of 16° for 5% unscheduled 
disability. 

Claimant worked steadily at hi~ job at the service sta­
tion until Apr~! 8, 1976 when, shortly after arriving on the job, 
he experienced· a sudden onset of low back pain which he said was 
unbearable. c~airnant stated he had done nd heavy lifting nor heavy 
work and that there was no incident or accident to which he could 
attribute'this:pain but it was different than any pain he had felt 
before while at work. He worked for approximately three hours, 
was permitted to go home where he lay on the floor for approximately 
three hours. He arose and then sat down again and was unable to 
get back up. br. Zimmerman had him taken by ambulance to Emanuel 
Hospital. · 

On June 1, 1976 Dr. Zimmerman·wrote the Fund.stating 
that claimant desired to have· his claim for back.pain reopened for 
the time loss and treatment rendered ·in April 1976 and thereafter. 
On Ottober 1.9,il97G Br~ 2immerman· stated, among of.her things, that 
claimant had suffered a back injury in the past which had been ac­
cepted ·as a co~pensable industrial injury and that s·ince that time 
h_e has gotten ?long we;l.1 and now has had a·· second incident of back 
pain. He stat~d that the cause of the second incident was due to his 
age, the fact that he stands on two legs, and the fadt that he had 

.had the previoµs incident of trauma to his back. As to the .rela­
tionship betwe~n his present back pain and the accident of 1973, 
Dr. Zimmerman said that the accident of 1973 was one of multiple 
causes of backjache to which c1aimant is now sub1ected. The deci­
sion as to·whether or not this incident is covered by the employer's 
workers' compensation coverage is a decision to be made by the 
.insurance industry, not the medical·profession, according to Dr. 
Zimmerman.· 

On December 22, 1977 the Fund denied claimant's claim. 

On May 16, 1977 Dr. McKillop, after examining claimant, 
diagnosed a chronic lumbosacral strain syndrome. He concluded that 
if the history;received from claimant was accurate, it was probable 
that the seconq episode of back pain was related to the original . 
inj~rf; that it was also probab~e that the increasing back ache 
experien~ed ov~r the past year was related to the original injury, 
thus claimant ~robably has undergone some degree of aggravation. 

The Ref_eree found that in this case claimant had sus­
tained a low back strain in 1973 which, after a period of conser­
vative care, was resolved to the extent that he had returned to 
work five ~ontHs_later and worked steadily with minimal symptoma­
tology until April 8, 1976. Claimant received no medical treatment 
nor did he consult a physician from June 1973 until April 1976, 
nearly three years·after his industrial injury~ 

The Referee concluded that although claimant's back 
strain in February 1973 might have been a factor in causing his 

-357-

#

•as a result of the injury.  n August 23, 1973 a Determination  r­
der closed claimant's claim with an award of 16° for 5% unscheduled
disability.

Claimant worked steadily at his' job at the service sta­
tion until April 8, 1976 when, shortly after arriving on the job,
he experienced a sudden onset of low back pain which he said was
unbearable. Claimant stated he had done no heavy lifting nor heavy
work and that there was no incident or accident to which he could
attribute'thisjpain but it was different than any pain he had felt
before while at work. He worked for approximately three hours,
was permitted to go home where he lay on the floor for approximately
three hours. He arose and then sat down again and was unable to
get back up. Dr. Zimmerman had him taken by ambulance to Emanuel
Hospital. •

( n June 1, 1976 Dr. Zimmerman'wrote the Fund stating
that claimant desired to have- his claim for back'pain reopened for
the time loss and treatment rendered -in April 1976 and thereafter.
 h  ctober ].9,1197G Dr. 2immerman stated, among other things, thatclaimant had suffered a back injury in the past which had been ac­cepted -as a compensable industrial injury and that since that timehe has gotten along well and now has had a'second incident of backpain. He stated that the cause of the second incident was due to hisage, the fact that he stands on two legs, and the fact that he hadhad the previous incident of trauma to his back. As to the .rela­tionship between his present back pain and the accident of 1973,Dr; Zimmerman said that the accident of 1973 was one of multiplecauses of backjache to which claimant is now subjected. The deci­
sion as to'whether or not this incident is covered by the employer'sworkers' compensation coverage is a decision to be made by theinsurance industry, not the medical'profession, according to Dr.Zimmerman.-

 n December 22, 1977 the Fund denied claimant's claim.
 n May 16, 1977 Dr. McKillop, after examining claimant,

diagnosed a chronic lumbosacral strain syndrome. He concluded that
if the history,received from claimant was accurate, it was probable
that the second episode of back pain was related to the original
injury; that it was also probable that the increasing back ache
experienced over the past year was related to the original injury,
thus claimant probably has undergone some degree of aggravation.

The Referee found that in this case claimant had sus­
tained a low back strain in 1973 which, after a period of conser­
vative care, was resolved to the extent that he had returned to
work five months later and worked steadily with minimal symptoma­
tology until April 8, 1976. Claimant received no medical treatment
nor did he consult a physician from June 1973 until April 1976,
nearly three years-after his industrial injury,.

The Referee concluded that although claimant's backstrain in February 1973 might have been a factor in causing his

357- -

•' 

i 



           
            

          
          

     
         

        
          
           

     
         

            
        

            
          
         
         

          
            
              

           
 

                       
            

         

         

        
          
           

      
       

            
          

       
            
      

in April 1976 claimant had failed to prove by a prepon­
derance of the evidence that his original injury under all of the 
facts and circumstances of the case was a material, as distin­
guished from a minimal, contributing cause of his symptoms and 
need for treatment in April 1976. · 

The Board, on de novo review, finds that the medical 
~videnGe, eapeoially that of Dr. McNillop, indicates that claimant 
has aggravated an injury which he suffered on February 24, 1973. 
Dr. Zimmerman advised the Fund on June 1, 1976 that claimant 
wished to have his claim reopened. 

Dr. Zimmerman's •report of October 19, 1976, given in 
r~sponse to an inquiry from the Fund, is basically an attempt to 
avoid making-a medical determination on causal relationship, stat­
ing that it was a matter to determine by the insurance industry, 
not the medical pr9fession. The Board. does not necessarily agree 
with this. Dr.- Zimmerman did state that the claimant's 19;3 in­
jury wag,ong of multiplg CJU~Qg of alaimant 1g pr@~~~~ hank noh~: 
he does not say that the contribution was minimal or diminimus. 
It is well established in this st~te, as noted by the Referee, 
that the injury need not be the sole cause but it is sufficient 
if the initial injury is a material contributing cause to the sub-
sequent disability. · 

In this case the Board concludes that claimant has proven 
that the injury of February 24, 1973 was a material contributing I) 
cause to the onset of pain which he suddenly experienced on April 
8, 1976 and represents an aggravation of the original injury. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated November 17, 197'7, is 
reversed. 

Claimant's claim is .remanded to the State Accident In­
surance Fund for acceptance and the payment of compensation, as 
provided by law, commencing June 1, 1976 and until the claim is 
~lo~eQ ~n~e. QR~ ~~6.,66, leao time worked, 

Claimant's .attorney is awarded as a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services at the hearing before the Referee a 
sum of $600, payabl<? by the State Accident Insurance Fund .. 

Claimant's attorney is. awarded as a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services at ·Board review the sum of $350, pay­
able by the State Accident Insurance Fund. 

-358-

#symptoms in April 1976 claimant had failed to prove by a prepon­
derance of the evidence that his original injury under all of the
facts and circumstances of the case was a material, as distin­
guished from a minimal, contributing cause of his symptoms and
need for treatment in April 1976.

The Board, on de novo review, finds that the medical
evidence; eepeGially that of Dr. McKillop, indicates that claimant
has aggravated an injury which he suffered on February 24, 1973.
Dr. Zimmerman advised the Fund on June 1, 1976 that claimant
wished to have his claim reopened.

Dr. Zimmerman's report of  ctober 19, 1976, given in
response to an inquiry from the Fund, is basically an attempt to
avoid making a medical determination on causal relationship, stat­
ing that it was a matter to determine by the insurance industry,
not the medical profession. The Board, does not necessarily agree
with this. DrZimmerman did state that the claimant's 1973 in­
jury wdE' nQ of multiplQ ojusee of olaimant’s pifoeanf baok aoha*
he does not say that the contribution was minimal or diminimus.
It is well established in this state, as noted by the Referee,
that the injury need not be the sole cause but it is sufficient •
if the initial injury is a material contributing cause to the sub­
sequent disability.

In this case the Board concludes that claimant has proven —that the injury of February 24 , 1973 was a material contributing ||||N
cause to the onset of pain which he suddenly experienced on April
8, 1976 and represents an aggravation of the original injury.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated November 17, 1977, is

reversed.
Claimant's claim is -remanded to the State Accident In­

surance Fund for acceptance and the payment of compensation, as
provided by law, commencing June 1, 1976 and until the claim is
915'ssd undec 0R5 §56i2§0; less time worKedi

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services at the hearing before the Referee a
sum of $600 , payable by the State Accident Insurance Fund..

Claimant's attorney is. awarded as a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services at 'Board review the sum of $350, pay­
able by the State Accident Insurance Fund.

#
358- -



  
    
    
    

      

      

         
                

         
           
            

   

                    
          

         
          

            
        

        
          

           
             
              
         

          
        

          
          

         
          
            

  
         

        
                     

          
          

        
        

             
          

i 
WCB CASE NO. 76-3739 MAY 31, 1978· 

I 
ARTHUR HYATT, ~LAIMANT 
John M. Ross, tlaimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

. 1 · 

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

:' The !claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which affirmed ·l~he State A7cident Insuran~e Fund's denial on May 
31, 1977 of claimant's claim for ag·gravatJ.on. 

Clailant was originally injured on August 25, 1976; the 
injury was diagposed by Dr. Campagna as nerve root irritation, Sl, 
right, and a laminectomy was performed on .Septe!n.ber 29, 1976 at 
the L5-Sl level, right. 

' Claimant made a good recovery and was authorized to re-
turn to work on! January 3, 1977; however, iI'ffi!lediately upon his re­
turn th~ symptoms reappeared. On February 14, 1977 Dr. Campagna 
indicated that blaimant's condition was stationary and the claim 
clo_sure could b~ made; in his opinion claimant had s:.1ffered moder­
ate disability ~f the low back as the resu~t of his industrial i~­
jury. Notwithstanding, the Determination Order entered-on April 
5, 1977 awarded\ cl~imant compensation for time loss only. 

·on Mky 10, 1977 Dr. Campagna reported that claimant had 
returned, statihg. that his symptoms had worsened since he was last 
seen in February 1977, that he continued to have pain in the coccyx 
area and both H~gs were numb along with a burning in the feet. He 
told Dr. Ca_mpagha that truck drivin'g, his occupation, greatly ag­
gravated his syfnptoms. Dr. Campagna recommended no work for one 
month and set ub a consultation with Dr. Matthews. . r . 

. On M~y 31, 1977 the Fund denied claimant's ~laim for ag­
gravation, stating its opinion that the medical report did not sup­
port claimant's; claim for aggravation but indicated that .his cur­
rent complaintsJwere the result of a subsequent injury arid activ­
ity. It did no~ identify the subsequent injury br activity in the 
letter of denial. 

I 

I 
On June 1 Dr. Matthews examined claimant and found 

that claimant h~d recovered.from his various previous back prob­
lems until the August 1976 injury but since that date he was un­
able to go very! long without suffering back or leg difficulty. · 
On July 6, 1977!Dr. Matthews opined that claimant was medically 
stationary but there was no evidence of any definitive treatment 
that would retutn him to a heavy·work status. 

Claimant had testified that between August 1976 and 
May 31, 1977, the date of the denial, in addition to his efforts 
to return to ~mploymept, he had also engaged in other activities 

-3~9-

m

m

ARTHUR HYATT, CLAIMANT
John M. Ross, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

WCB CASE N , 76-3739 MAY 31, 1978

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.

The claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order
which affirmed the State Accident Insurance Fund's denial on May31, 1977 of clalimant's claim for aggravation.

Claimant was originally injured on August 25, 1976; the
injury was diagnosed by Dr. Campagna as nerve root irritation, SI,
right, and a laminectomy v;as performed on -September 29 , 1976 at
the L5-S1 level, right.

Claimant made a good recovery and was authorized to re­turn to work onl January 3, 1977; however, immediately upon his re­
turn the symptoms reappeared.  n February 14, 1977 Dr, Campagna
indicated that claimant's condition was stationary and the claim
closure could be made; in his opinion claimant had suffered moder­
ate disability of the low back as the result of his industrial in­
jury. Notwithstanding, the Determination  rder entered ' n April
5, 1977 awarded claimant compensation for time loss only.

 n May 10, 1977 Dr. Campagna reported that claimant had
returned, stating, that his symptoms had worsened since he was last
seen in February 1977, that he continued to have pain in the coccyx
area and both legs were numb along with a burning in the feet. He
told Dr. Campagna that truck driving, his occupation, greatly ag­
gravated his symptoms. Dr. Campagna recommended no work for one
month and set up a consultation with Dr. Matthews.

 n May 31, 1977 the Fund denied claimant's claim for ag­
gravation, stating its opinion that the medical report did not sup­
port claimant's claim for aggravation but indicated that -his cur­
rent complaints] were the result of a subsequent injury and activ­
ity. It did not identify the subsequent injury or activity in the
letter of denial.

m

 n June 1 Dr. Matthews examined claimant and found
that claimant had recovered.from his various previous back prob­
lems until the August 1976 injury but since that date he was un­able to go very|long without suffering back or leg difficulty.
 n July 6, 1977|Dr. Matthews opined that claimant was medically
stationary but there was no evidence of any definitive treatment
that would return him to a heavy work status.

Claimant had testified that between August 1976 and
May 31, 1977, the date of the denial, in addition to his efforts
to return to employment, he had also engaged in other activities

359- -

’ 



           
        
         

         
           
          

            
         

        
          
           
          

           
          

        
       

          
       

          
            

            
          

          
          

        
             

         
        

         
            

           
              
           

       
         

       
          

           
       

         

         
           

somewhat heavy physical nature, such as lifting and moving a ~ 
heavy picnic table, suffering several cracked ribs while working W' 
with hi& hor&G ~nd building~ f@nc@ on hi~ property: 

The Referee found no medical evidence that after the 
last award or arrangement of compensation,i.e., the Determination 
Order of April 5, 1977, that claimant's condition has worsened 
nor that claimant had a need for further medical care or additional 
compensation. Neither Dr. Campagna nor Dr. Matthews indicated in 
their respective reports that additional medical treatment was re-

' ! I I , t t • • 

quired. The Referee did not consider the prescribing of a lumbo-
sacral support to be medical treatment and Dr. Campagna gave no 
actual treatment but simply referred claimant to Dr. Matthews for 
an evaluation. Dr. Matthews gave no treatment other than to try 
a period of medication and restrict claimant from involvement in 
heavy work activities during the evaluation of his condition. 

The Referee concluded that claimant was medically sta­
tionary before the issuance of the Determination Order and remained 
medically stationary thereafter; for that reason claimant's claim 
t9r ~gg.~v~t~Qn m~~t ~~ ~~ni~~~ 

The Referee stated in his order that since the hearing 
and prior to the issuance of the order claimant had filed another 
request for hearing which raised the issue of the extent of his dis­
ability. He stated that question would be ajudicated in due course. 

The Board, after de novo review, finds that the medical 
evidence is sufficient to indicate that since the last award or 
arrangement of compensation on Aprils, 19~7 cldimdnt'B conditlon 
has worsened and that his condition at the present tim~ is a direct 
result of the original injury suffered on August 25, 1976. 

Dr. Matthews states that although claimant is basically 
medically stationary and is on symptomatic treatment only, there 
is no evidence of any definite treatment which will ;eturn him to 
heavy work status. Prior to the aggravation on May 10, 1977 claim­
ant had been able to do heavy work, in fact, it was the continuous 
truck driving, which must be considered as heavy type work, that 
gradually brought on a worsening of claimant's condition. 

The Board concludes, based upon Dr. Campagna and Dr. 
Matthews' respective reports, that claimant's condition has wor­
sened since the last award or arrangement of compensation and 
is related directly to his industrial injury of August 25, 1976, 
therefore, his claim for aggravation should be accepted. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated September 29, 1977, is 
reversed. 

Claimant's ~laim for aggravation is remanded to the State 
Accident Insurance Fund to.be accepted and for the payment of com-

-360-

of somewhat heavy physical nature, such as lifting and moving a
heavy picnic table, suffering several cracked ribs while working
with hit hoiEQ and building a fence on his property;

The Referee found no medical evidence that after the
last av/ard or arrangement of compensation, i. e. , the Determination
 rder of April 5, 1977, that claimant's condition has worsened
nor that claimant had a need for further medical care or additional
compensation. Neither Dr. Campagna nor Dr. Matthews indicated in
their respective reports that additional medical treatment was re­
quired. The Referee did not consider the prescribing of a lumbo­
sacral support to be medical treatment and Dr. Campagna gave no
actual treatment but simply referred claimant to Dr. Matthews for
an evaluation. Dr. Matthews gave no treatment other than to try
a period of medication and restrict claimant from involvement in
heavy work activities during the evaluation of his condition.

The Referee concluded that' claimant was medically sta­
tionary before the issuance of the Determination  rder and remained
medically stationary thereafter; for that reason claimant's claim

The Referee stated in his order that since the hearing
and prior to the issuance of the order claimant had filed another,
request for hearing which raised the issue of the extent of his dis­
ability. He stated that question would be ajudicated in due course,

The Board, after de novo review, finds that the medical
evidence is sufficient to indicate that since the last award or
arrangement of compensation on April 5, 19-77 claimant's condition
has worsened and that his condition at the present time is a direct
result of the original injury suffered on August 25, 1976.

Dr. Matthews states that although claimant is basically
medically stationary and is on symptomatic treatment only, there
is no evidence of any definite treatment which will return him to
heavy work status. Prior to the aggravation on May 10, 197-7 claim­
ant had been able to do heavy work, in fact, it was the continuous
truck driving, which must be considered as heavy type work, that
gradually brought on a worsening of claimant's condition.

The Board concludes, based upon Dr. Campagna and Dr.
Matthews' respective reports, that claimant's condition has wor­
sened since the last award or arrangement of compensation and
is related directly to his industrial injury of August 25, 1976,
therefore, his claim for aggravation should be accepted.

 RDER

m

reversed.
The order of the Referee, dated September 29, 1977, is

Claimant's claim for aggravation is remanded to the State
Accident Insurance Fund to be accepted and for the payment of com- m

360- -



           
            
   

      
          

        
        

              
   

     

   
     

 
     

    

      
        

         
          

        
   

   
      

         
             

         

         
  

     
    

      
    

                     
          
          

pensation, as provided by law, commencing on May 10, 1977, and un­
til the claim is closed pursuant to the provisions of ORS_ 656.268, 
less any time ~orked. 

I 
Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attorney's 

f~~ fo~ hi~ ~~~vic~g at ~hg hQJiing bQfOIQ thQ RQfQI@@ a §Uffi @qual 
to $600, payable by the State Accident Insurance Fund. 

I 
Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attorney's 

fee for his setvices at Board review a swn of $300, payable by the 
State Accident Insurance Fund. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-4291 MAY 31, 1978 
·1 

I 
JOSEPH NELL, CLAIMANT 
Bailey, Welch, ~ruun & Green, 

Claimant's At\y. 
A. Thomas Cavatiaugh, Defense Atty. 
Request for Reyew by Claimant 

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

ClaJmant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which reinstat~d the June 8, 1977 Determination Order thereb~ 
affirming the a 1ward equal to 32 ° for1 10% unscheduled disability 
and temporary ~otal disability compensation from July 1, 1976 
through May 10 ,11977, less time worked. Claimant contends that 
this award is inadequate. 

I - - - -

The 1Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts 
the Opinion an~ Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The 'order of the Referee, dated November 21, 1977, is 
I 

affirmed. 

I 

WCB CASE NO. 77-3796 MAY 31, 1978 

MITCHELL J. PATTEN, CLAIMANT 
Samuel A. Hall,' Jr., Claimant's Atty. 
W. D. Bates, Defense Atty. 
Stipulation 

Come now the claimant, Mitchell J. Patten, by and through 
~is attorney, Samuel A. Hall, Jr., and the State Accident Insur­
ance Fund, by and through its authorized representative, and move 
the Board for an Order based upon the following stipulations: 

-361-

m
pensation, as provided by law, commencing on May 10, 1977, and un­
til the claim is closed pursuant to the provisions of  RS 656.268,
less any time worked.

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable'attorney's
his services at thQ hearing before the Referee e sum equal

to $600, payable by the State Accident Insurance Fund.
Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attorney's

fee for his services at Board review a sum of $300, payable by the
State Accident Insurance Fund.

WCB CASE N . 77-4291 MAY 31, 1978

9

J SEPH NELL, CLAIMANT
Bailey, Welch, Bruun & Green,

Claimant's Atty.
A. Thomas Cavan’augh, Defense Atty
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order,

which reinstated the June 8, 1977 Determination  rder thereby
affirming the award equal to 32° for 10% unscheduled disability
and temporary total disability compensation from July 1, 1976
through May 10,
this award is i

1977, less time worked,
nadequate.

Claimant contends that

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts
the  pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated November 21, 1977, is

af fimed.

WCB CASE N . 77-3796 MAY 31, 1978
MITCHELL J. PATTEN, CLAIMANT
Samuel A. Hall,' Jr. , Claimant's Atty.
W. D. Bates, Defense Atty.
Stipulation

Come now the claimant, Mitchell J. Patten, by and throughhis attorney, Samuel A. Hall, Jr., and the State Accident Insur-
f?ce Fund, by and through its authorized representative, and move
the Board for an  rder based upon the following stipulations :

361- -



         
         
              

           
  

          
     

         
           

 
   

     
     

    
    
    

      
         

            
         

    
         

            
         
           

           
           
            

           
           

        
          

         
          

              
          

             
            
            

          

The Administrative Law Judge issued an Opinion and 
Order on February 28, 1978, allowing the claimant permanent par­
tial disability for loss of use of the right eye in the amount of 
15%. 

2. On March 8, 1978 the State Accident appealed to the 
Workers' Compensation Board. 

3. On April 17, 1978 the State Accident Insurance Fund 
requested dismissal of'lhe above entitled matter. 

4. The State Accident Insurance Fund hereby stipulates 
to pay the claimant's attorney $50 as and for a reasonable 
attorney fee. 

It is so stipulated. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-4808 

RAYMOND G. VAN ORSOW, CLAIMANT 
Ben T. Gray, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

MAY 31, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks review by the Board of the Referee's 
order approving the denial of July 15, 1977 by the State Accident 
Insurance Fund of claimant's claim for a compensable injury suf­
fered on January 21, 1977. 

Claimant was a SO-year-old foreman for the employer when, 
on January 21, 1977, he slipped on some grease and fell, landing 
with his left leg doubled under him. Claimant's immediate problem 
was a ~ainful Afid ~well~~ l~re g~kl~ which hQ wrappGd with Jn JCQ 
bandage; he did not seek any medical attention and missed only 
three 6r four days of work, returning and working steadily until 
March 31, 1977. At that time, claimant left work because he had 
developed a painful lump on his left hip which caused him diffi­
culty with walking and with rising from a sitting position. He 
was seen by Dr. Hardiman on April 4, 1977. 

Claimant had had a previous injury in 1947, i.e., a frac­
tured femur which, after treatment, became infected and resulted 
in a two-inch shortening of claimant's left leg. Claimant was re­
quired as a result of this injury to wear a built up shoe to com­
pensate for the limp. Claimant worked regularly from 1951, the 

• 

date of his last surgery for the 1947 injury, until March ~l, 1977. 
In 1976 claimant had seen Dr. Albrich for a urological problem and, Q. 
at that time, he complained of pain in his hip. Dr. Albrich re- W 
ferred claimant to Dr. Hardiman who first saw claimant on April 

-362-

1. The Administrative Law Judge issued an  pinion and
 rder on February 28, 1978, allowing the claimant permanent par­
tial disability for loss of use of the right eye in the amount of
15%. m

2.  n March 8, 1978 the State Accident appealed to the
Workers' Compensation Board.

3.  n April 17, 1978 the State Accident Insurance Fund
requested dismissal of'the above entitled matter.

4. The State Accident • Insurance Fund hereby stipulates
to pay the claimant's attorney $50 as and for a reasonable
attorney fee.

It is so stipulated.

WCB CASE N . 77-4808 MAY 31, 197
RAYM ND G. VAN  RS W, CLAIMANT
Ben T. Gray, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
Claimant seeks review by the Board of the Referee's

order approving the denial of July 15, 1977 by the State Accident
Insurance Fund of claimant's claim for a compensable injury suf­
fered on January 21, 1977.

Claimant was a 50-year-old foreman for the employer when,
on January 21, 1977, he slipped on some grease and fell, landing
with his left leg doubled under him. Claimant's immediate problem
wA& a painful ah.3 Igft apikls which he wrapped with an aoQ
bandage; he did not seek any medical attention and missed only
three or four days of work, returning and working steadily until
March 31, 1977. At that time, claimant left work because he had
developed a painful lump on his left hip which caused him diffi­
culty with walking and with rising from a sitting position. He
was seen by Dr. Hardiman on April 4, 1977.

Claimant had had a previous injury in 1947, i.e., a frac­
tured femur which, after treatment, became infected and resulted
in a two-inch shortening of claimant's left leg. Claimant was re­
quired as a result of this injury to wear a built up shoe to com­
pensate for the limp. Claimant worked regularly from 1951, the
date of his last surgery for the 1947 injury, until March 31, 1977.
In 1976 claimant had seen Dr. Albrich for a urological problem and,
at that time, he complained of pain in his hip. Dr. Albrich re­
ferred claimant to Dr. Hardiman who first saw claimant on April «

362- -



          
             
           
           

        
             

       
                 

        
            
                       
          
          

           
                    
           

         
           

           
           
          

    
            

                      
        

          
           

          
          

          
              

         
            

         
           

         
            
             

           
        

        
          

 

14, 1977. He'reported that claimant recited a history of having 
been able to ~ork and do quite well until about five years earlier 
when he began:to have increasing difficulty with his hip on the 
left. At tha~ time Di. Hardiman diagnosed old aseptic necrosis of 
the femoral head with resulting degenerative osteoarthritis; he 
felt claimantlwas a good candidate for a ~otal hip replacement_and 
recommended this procedure. However, claimant stated, after view-
i~g ~ M6Vie dJscribi~g ~u~h ~r6~~d~~~, th~e h~ eoul~ net afford to 
be off work f6r the time such surgery required. 

Nelrly a year later, claimant again sought medical treat­
ment and advite from Dr. Hardiman who· saw him several times during 
the month of April and, on April 25, 1977, recommended again that 
claimant have la total hip replacement. On April 13 he had filed a 
form report stating that it was undetermined as to whether claim­
ant's conditi6n which required treatment was related to his slip 
and fall, however, on May 13, Dr. Hardiman stated that he thought 
the injury th4t occurr@d on January 21 probably aggrAVnt~d th@ pr@~ 
existing hip condition which stemmed from a problem of many years. 
He thought th~ Fund might have difficulty in deciding how much re­
sponsibility it would want to accept for claimant's hip problem. 

. Inlthe latter part of June a total hip arthroplasty was 
performed on claimant. On July 15, the Fund issued a denial, stat­
ing that the claimant's symptoms and treatment on and after April 
1977 were an dn-going pre-existing problem and not the result of, 
or causect by, 11-i.:l .. s employment. . 

o~IAugust 17, 1977 Dr. Hardiman felt that sooner or later 
claimant would have had to have the total hip replacement surgery 
but, based onlthe patient's history, he would have to assume that 
the industrial injury probably did aggravate the pre-existing con­
dition; he co~ld not honestly say that the accident itself precipi­
tated the operation, more than likely had claimant not had the pre­
existing condition he would never have required a total hip arthro­
plasty regardiess of the accident that occurred on January 21, 1977. 

The Referee found that claimant did fall at work on Jan­
uary 21, 1977 !and suffered an injury to his ankle but this was not 
an injury which required.medical services nor resulted in disabil­
ity and therefore was not a compensable injury as defined by ORS 
656.005(8). 

The Referee then dealt with the remaining question of 
whether. the claimant had suffered a compensable injury to his hip 
and found that clairn~nt's hip problem was pre-existing, originating 
from a 1947 injury for which he had sought medical treatment one 
year prior to the date of the industrial injury and at which time 
he had advised his doctor that his hip was becoming progressively 
worse and had been for the past five years. 

man's 
Based upon all the evidence and considering Dr. Hardi­

statement that there probably was some aggravation of claim-

-363-

14, 1977. He'reported that claimant recited a history of having
been able to work and do quite well until about five years earlier
when he began•to have increasing difficulty with his hip on the
left. At that time Dr. Hardiman diagnosed old aseptic necrosis of
the femoral head with resulting degenerative osteoarthritis; he
felt claimant was a good candidate for a total hip replacement and
recommended this procedure. However, claimant stated, after view-

a descfibihg Sudh , that he flfluld net afford tobe off work for the t’ime such surgery required.

Nearly a year later, claimant again sought medical treat­
ment and advice from Dr. Hardiman who- saw him several times during
the month of April and, on April 25, 1977, recommended again thatclaimant have|a total hip replacement.  n April 13-he had filed a
form report stating that it was undetermined as to whether claim­
ant's condition which required treatment was related to his slip
and fall, however, on May 13, Dr. Hardiman stated that he thought
the Injury that occurr§d on January 21 probably aggravated the pr§-existing hip condition which stemmed from a problem of many years.
He thought the Fund might have difficulty in deciding how much re­
sponsibility it would want to accept for claimant's hip problem.

In the latter part of June a total hip arthroplasty was
performed on claimant.  n July 15, the Fund issued a denial, stat­
ing that the claimant's symptoms and treatment on and after April
1977 were an on-going pre-existing problem and not the result of,
or caused by, jhis employment.

 n August 17, 1977 Dr. Hardiman felt that sooner or later
claimant would have had to have the total hip replacement surgerybut, based onjthe patient's history, he would have to assume that
the industrial injury probably did aggravate the pre-existing con­
dition; he could not honestly say that the accident itself precipi­
tated the operation, more than likely had claimant not had the pre­
existing condition he would never have required a total hip arthro­
plasty regardless of the accident that occurred on January 21, 1977.

The Referee found that claimant did fall at work on Jan­
uary 21, 1977 [and suffered an injury to his ankle but this was not
an injury which required, medical services nor resulted in disabil­
ity and therefore was not a compensable injury as defined by  RS
656.005(8).

The Referee then dealt with the remaining question of
whether the claimant had suffered a compensable injury to his hip
and found that claimant's hip problem was pre-existing, originating
from a 1947 injury for which he had sought medical treatment one
year prior to the date of the industrial injury and at which time
he had advised his doctor that his hip was becoming progressively
worse and had been for the past five years.

Based upon all the evidence and considering Dr. Hardi­
man 's statement that there probably was some aggravation of claim-

-36 3-

I 

I 



                     
           
          

       

        
         

       
        

           
         

          
        
          
          
        
         
            

  
  

 
 

 
  
  

   
  

  
  

  
 

          
            

         
         

         
 

         
          

            
            

       
             
       

        
             
    

aggravation due to the fall but th~t ~1~im~nt w9uld have re- '-'. 
quired the surgery regardless of the fall, the Referee concluded 9 
that claimant had failed to prove by a preponderance of the evi-
dence that his industrial injury was a material contributing cause 
of his need for the treatment of surgery. 

The Board, after de nova review, finds that the medical 
evidence does indicate that the surgery might have had to be per-
formed eventually because of claimant's 'pre-exlstlng conJl~lon. 
Nevertheless, the report of Dr. Hardiman quite clearly indicates 
that the incident of January 21, 1977 did affect the claimant's 
condition. If any injury tends to accelerate a pre-existing con­
dition such injury must be construed as a compensable injury under 
the Workers' Compensation Act. Claimant had been able to work with­
out any substantial time loss from the recovery of his surgery for 
the 1947 injury until six years later when the accident in January 
1977 required a total hip replacement. Dr. Hardiman's opinion is 
that although the incident of January 21, 1977 was not the sole rea-
son for the surgery, it did hasten the need tor it. ~his is ~uf­
ficient. 

The Board finds that this is sufficient to justify a con­
clusion that the injury of January 21, 1977 resulted in an earlier 
need for the total hip arthroplasty and, therefore, claimant's 
claim should have been accepted as a compensable industrial injury. 

ORDER 

rn~ order of the Referee 1 dated December 14, 1977, is re-
versed. 

Claimant's claim is hereby remanded to the State Accident 
Insurance Fund for acceptance and for the payment of compensation, 
as provided by law, commencing January 21, 1977 and until the claim 
is closed pursuant to the provisions of ORS 656.268, less any time 
worked. 

Claimant'~ coung@l i~ awarded as a rea5onable ~ttQtney'~ 
fee for his services before the Referee at the hearing a sum of 
$600, payable by the State Accident Insurance Fund. 

Claimant's counsel is awarded as a reasonable attorney's 
fee for his services at Board review the sum of $300, payable by 
the State Accident Insurance Fund. 

-364-

ant's aggravation due to the fall but that claimant ^9uld have re­quired the surgery regardless of the fall, the Referee concluded
that claimant had failed to prove by a preponderance of the evi­
dence that his industrial injury was a material contributing cause
of his need for the treatment of surgery.

The Board, after de novo review, finds that
evidence does indicate that the surgery might have had
formed eventually because of claimant's pre-existing co
Nevertheless, the report of Dr. Hardiman quite clearly
that the incident of January 21, 1977 did affect the cl
condition. If any injury tends to accelerate a pre-exi
dition such injury must be construed as a compensable i
the Workers' Compensation Act. Claimant had been able
out any substantial time loss from the recovery of his
the 1947 injury until six years later when the accident
1977 required a total hip replacement. Dr. Hardiman's
that although the incident of January 21, 1977 was not
son for the surgery, it did hasten the need for it. Th
ficient.

the medical
to be per-
ndition.
indicates
aimant’s
sting con-
njury under
to work with-
surgery for
in January

opinion is
the sole rea­
rs is

The Board finds that this is sufficient to justify a con­
clusion that the injury of January 21, 1977 resulted in an earlier
need for the total hip arthroplasty and, therefore, claimant's
claim should have been accepted as a compensable industrial injury.

 RDER
order of the Referee^ dated December 14, 1977, is re­

versed .
Claimant's claim is hereby remanded to the State Accident

Insurance Fund for acceptance and for the payment of compensation,
as provided by law, commencing January 21, 1977 and until the claim
is closed pursuant to the provisions of  RS 656.268, less any time
worked.

Claimant'£ counsel is awarded as a reasonable atttftnsy'.?
fee for his services before the Referee at the hearing a sum of
$600, payable by the State Accident Insurance Fund.

Claimant's counsel is awarded as a reasonable attorney's
fee for his services at Board review the sum of $300, payable by
the State Accident Insurance Fund.

#

364- -



      
         
         

                
           

                    
        

         
         
             
        

        
   
  

        

              

  

 
 
      

     
        

     
     

      
        

          
         

          
            
         

          

WCB ~ASE NO. 77-1933 JUNE 2, 1978 

I 
JETTIE MAE CLAY, CLAIMANT 
R. Ladd Lonnquist, Claimant's Atty. 
James D. Huegli, Defense Atty. 
Stipulation and Order of Dismissal 

This !matter having come on before the Workers' Compen­
~~tlon ~oard u~on atipulation of the parties, the claimant aGting 
by and through lher attorney, R. Ladd Lonnquist, and the employer 
acting by and ~hrough their counsel, James D. Huegli, and it 
appearing that Jthe matter having been compromised between the 
parties and that this order may now be entered, 

. Now, !therefore, it is hereby ordered that claimant be 
and is hereby awarded an additional 10% unscheduled disability 
for injury to Her low back ( 32°) , said award amounting to $22 40, 
and bringing cllaimant' s total award to 75% unscheduled disability. 

I . 

. I . . 
It is further ordered that claimant's attorney be and 

is hereby awarded 25% of the increase in compensation made payable 
by this order. I . 

It is further ordered that claimant's Request for Board 
Review be and ifs hereby dismissed. 

It iJ so stipulated. 

It is so ordered and this matter is dismissed. 

WCB CASE NO. 76-6363 JUNE 5, 1978 

LAVERNE EMMONS,· CLAIMANT 
Ackerman & DeWenter, Claimant's Attys. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by the SAIF 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review of 
the Referee's order which remanded claimant's claim to it for ac­
ceptance and payment of compensation to which he is entitled. 

The ~oard, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated November 17, 1977, is af-

-365-

WCB CASE N . 77-1933 JUNE 2 , 1978

m

JETTIE MAE CLAY, CLAIMANTR. Ladd Lonnquist, Claimant's Atty.
James D. Huegli, Defense Atty.Stipulation and  rder of Dismissal

This matter having come on before the Workers* Compen-sation Board ujlon stipulation of the parties; the claiinant acting
by and through iher attorney, R. Ladd Lonnquist, and the employer
acting by and through their counsel, James D. Huegli, and itappearing that |the matter having been compromised between the
parties and that this order may now be entered.

Now, therefore, it is hereby ordered that claimant be
and is hereby awarded an additional 10% unscheduled disability
for injury to hier low back (32®), said award amounting to $2240 ,
and bringing claimant's total award to 75% unscheduled disability,

It is further ordered that claimant's attorney be and
is hereby award
by this order.

ed 25% of the increase in compensation made payable

It is further ordered that claimant's Request for BoardReview be and it hereby dismissed.

It is
It  s

so stipulated.
so ordered and this matter is dismissed.

WCB CASE N . 76-6363 JUNE 5, 1978
LAVERNE EMM NS, CLAIMANTAckerman & DeWenter, Claimant's Attys.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by the SAIF

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review of

the Referee's order which remanded claimant's claim to it for ac­
ceptance and payment of compensation to which he is entitled.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER

firmed.
The order of the Referee, dated November 17, 1977, is af-

365- -

I 

I 



        
           

       

   

         
     
    

  

      
         

         
           

            
 

          
            
         

          

    
   

  

     
    

    
     
     

      
         

          
           

        
         

             
            
             
          
          

attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor- 4j 
ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in 

the amount ot ~j~~, payable'by the Pun.ct. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-2757 

FRANK H. JOHNSTON, CLAIMANT 
Elden M. Rosenthal, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legai Services, Befense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

JUNE 5, 19 78 

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which 
granted him compensation equal to 64° for 20% unscheduled disabil­
ity. Claimant contends that this award is inadequate and that he 
i~ al~9 ~ntitled to an additional scheduled award for loss of the 
right arm. 

The Board, after de nova review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated November 22, 1977, is af-
f{rmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-886 
WCB CASE NO. 77-887 

LEWIS W. LE FRANCOIS, CLAIMANT 

JUNE 5, 1978 

C.H. Seagraves, Claimant's Atty. 
Breathouwer & Gilman, Defense Attys. 
Collins, Velure & Heysell, Defense Attys. 
Request for Review by Mission Ins. 

Reviewed by ,Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

West Coast Truck Lines, by and through its carrier, Mis­
sion Insurance Company, seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which remanded claimant's claim to it for acceptance and payment of 
compensation, thereby affirming the denial of SWF Plywood Company. 

The Board,-after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached hereto 
and, by this reference,is made a part hereof. However, th~re is an 
error on page 4 of the order which should be corrected. In the 
fourth full paragraph of that page uclosing is authorized . 
should be corrected to read "closing as authorized .. " 

-366-

II 

-

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor-
ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in
the amount ol ^55(5, payable by the Puh(£.

WCB CASE N . 77-2757

FRANK H. J HNST N, CLAIMANTElden M. Rosenthal, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

JUNE 5, 1978

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which

granted him compensation equal to 64° for 20% unscheduled disabil­
ity. Claimant contends that this award is inadequate and that he
is also entitled to an additional scheduled award for loss of the
right arm.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER #
f rmed.

The order of the Referee, dated November 22, 1977, is af-

WCB CASE N . 77-886
WCB CASE N . 77-887

JUNE 5, 1978

LEWIS W. LE FRANC IS, CLAIMANT
C. H. Seagraves, Claimant's Atty.
Breathouwer & Gilman, Defense Attys.
Collins, Velure & Heysell, Defense Attys.
Request for Review by Mission Ins.

Reviewed by -Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
West Coast Truck Lines, by and through its carrier. Mis­

sion Insurance Company, seeks Board review of the Referee's order
which remanded claimant's claim to it for acceptance and payment of
compensation, thereby affirming the denial of SWF Plywood Company.

The Board,'after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached hereto
and, by this reference,is made a part hereof. However, there is an
error on page 4 of the order which should be corrected. In the
fourth full paragraph of that page "closing is authorized ..."
should be corrected to read "closing as authorized . . .".

366- -



         
       

    
  

         
     

     
         
     

 
    

      
                  

         
 

         
            
         

         

   
        
      

   
     
    

  

      
         

         
       

I 
I 

I 
I ORDER 

The order of th@ R@f@r@@, datgd Sgptgmbgr· 27, 1977, iQ Jfa 
firmed. 

I 
Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor-

ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in 
the amount of $50, payable by Mission Insurance Company. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-2564 JUNE 5, 1978 . 

ERNEST R. MILLER, CLAIMANT 
Emmons, Kyle,IKropp & Kryger, Claimant's Attrs. 
Jo~es, Lang, tlein, Wolf & Smith, 

Defense Attys. 
Request for -iview by Claimant 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore_. 
I 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which grantedlhim compensation equal to 160° for 50% unscheduled 
low back disability. Claimant contends that this award is inade­
quate . 

~he Qoard, after cte novo review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, b1 this reference, is made a part hereof. 

I ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated January 3, 1978, is 
affirmed. 

I 

WCB tASE NO. 77-3130 

DAVID MUNDAY, CLAIMANT 
Pozzi, Wilson,: Atchison, Kahn & 

O'Leary, Claimant's Attys. 
Cheney & Kelley, Defense Attys. 
Reuqest for Review by Employer 

JUNE 5, 1978 

Reviewed by Boa~d Members Wilson and Phillips. 

The employer seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which granted claimant compensation equal to 224° for 70% unsched­
uled disability together with penalties and attorney fees. 

-36 7-

9

9

f rmed.
The order of the Referee, dstQd SgptQmbQr’27, 1977, ie af*

 RDER

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­
ney 's fee for
the amount of

WCB

his services in connection with this Board review in
$50, payable by Mission Insurance Company.

CASE N . 77-2564 ' JUNE 5, 1978
ERNEST R. MILLER, CLAIMANTEmmons, Kyle,|Kropp & Kryger, Claimant's Attys
J<ihes, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith,

Defense Attys.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore,.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's orderwhich granted |him compensation equal to 160° for 50% unscheduled

low back disability. Claimant contends that this award is inade­
quate .

Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated January 3, 1978, is

affirmed.

WCB Case no. 77-3130
DAVID MUNDAY , CLAIMANT
Pozzi, Wilson ,i Atchison, Kahn &

 'Leary, Claimant's Attys.
Cheney & Kelley, Defense Attys.
Reuqest for Review by Employer

JUNE 5, 1978

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
The employer seeks Board review of the Referee’s order

which granted claimant compensation equal to 224° for 70% unsched­
uled disability together with penalties and attorney fees.

367- -



-368-

          
            
         

          

       
            

       

     
    
     

  
     
    

      

         
          

          
             

        

          

     
   

     
     

    
      

         
        
          
            

Board, afte.r de novo review, affirms and adopts the -
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDBR 

The order of the Referee, dated November 21, 1977, is af­
firmed. 

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in 
the amount of $350, payable by the carrier. 

WCB CASE NO. 76-5287 

JOHN J. WHITLEY, CLAIMANT 
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn & 

_O'Leary, Claimant's Attys. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

JUNE 5, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

Claimant seeks Board re~iew of the Referee 1 s order which • 
affirmed the carrier's denial of the compensability of his back con­
dition. 

The Board, after de nova review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached hereto 
and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The aider of the Referee, dated November 10, 1977, is af-
firmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 76-5163 

MARIANNE AARNAS, CLAIM.ANT 
Pippin & Bocci, Claimant's Attys. 
G. Howard Cliff, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

JUNE 6, 19 7 8 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

The claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which approved the Second Determination Order issued August 31, 
1976 which granted claimant an additional 32°, giving claimant a 
total of 64° for 20% of the maximum allowable for unscheduled dis-
ability. 

The Board, afte.r de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated November 21, 1977, is af-

firmed.
Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­

ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in
the amount of $350/ payable by the carrier.

WCB CASE N . 76-5287 JUNE 5, 1978
J HN J. WHITLEY, CLAIMANT
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn &

 'Leary, Claimant's Attys.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which
affirmed the carrier's denial of the compensability of his back con­
dition.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached hereto
and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated November 10, 1977, is af-

firmed

WCB CASE N . 76-5163 JUNE 6, 1978
MARIANNE AARNAS, CLAIMANT
Pippin & Bocci, Claimant's Attys.
G. Howard Cliff, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
The claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which approved the Second Determination  rder issued.August 31,
1976 which granted claimant an additional 32°, giving claimant a
total of 64° for 20% of the maximum allowable for unscheduled dis'
ability.

m



           
           

          
           

          
           

          
       

              
             
               

          
                     
           

  
  

         
       

           
            
       

                     
           
          
          
  
  

   
        

        
        

        
          

   
        

            
            
           

           
           
        

            
            

           
           

     
                     

          
         

           

I 

Cljimant is a native of The Netherlands who came to the 
United States lin 1953. While in The Netherlands she completed her 
high school education and trained as a registered nurse;_after ~ov­
irig·to the United States -claimant studied at the University of· 
Washington and became certified in Oregon as a pediatric nurse 
practitioner 0PNP). Claimant testified that a PNP has all of the 
dutigg of Jn RN with g g~~~i~lty i~ th~ fi~ld 6f pediatrics. Her 
duties includ~d physical examinations on infants and adolescents 
up to 18 year~ of age. Sometimes she acts as an assistant to a 
pediatrician, 1however, most of the time the work is done in a health 
department. The duties of both an R..1\l and PNP require bending, stoop­
ing, lifting, Is it ting and standing. 

Wheln claimant first came to the United States she took 
a refresher co 1

1
urse at Providence Hospital; she hadn't worked for 12 

years and felt this would be necessary. Thereafter, claimant worked 
I 

one year with Dr. Hart, a Portland pediatrician, two years with a 
Vi~i ting nurse 1

1
1 s as soc :La tion as a staff registered nurse, and then 

six years withf Emanuel Hospital which was cL.1irnant • s employer at . 
the time she was injured. All of claimant's training and background 
has been in nu~sing. She has no other vocational skills and has 
never had a job in any other field. 

I 
On April 14, 1972 claimant, while walking in one of the 

hospital halls~ collided with another person and was pushed against 
the wall, sust~ining left leg pain. She had had an appointment 
to 9QQ Dr. Figh~! ~~i6t l6 lhis inciden~ lor.slm:Llar ieit leg 
pain. Claimant! was hospitalized on April 21 for two weeks of 
traction. She apparently appeared to be improving when she was 
discharged but1was re-hospitalized for a myelogram and, on June 
26, 1972, a left hemilaminectomy of L4-5 with removal of the 
herniated nucl~us was performed by Dr. Hopkins. Clairna~t's re­
covery was une~entful and she was discharged from the hospital 
on July 12, 1572. 

After the recovery from the surgery, claimant returned 
to part time work at Emanuel from September 1972 until April 1974. 
After leaving Emanuel she worked full time for the State of Oregon 
until August 1975 when the department in which she was employed 
was "phased 11 Ol?,t and she was unable to continue full time employ­
ment due to het increasing back discomfort. She did find part 
time employment immediately thereafter with Multnomah C_ounty Health 
Department as~ PNP. This job required claimant to work no more 
th~n every oth¢r day. She did this until February 1976 when she 
acquired an extended leave of absence because she could no longer 
do the work. Claimant testified she noted some improvement in her 
condition when she was not working. 

On january 27, 1975 Dr. Hopkins, who treated claimant at 
the Emanuel Hospital, requested that the claim be reopened for the 
purpose of performing a rnyelogram. He felt claimant had developed 
saddle anesthes~a, the only neurological finding since her surgery 
and he was convinced that it was linked to the or~ginal herniated 

-369-

Claimant is a native of The Netherlands who came to the
United States |in 1953. While in The Netherlands she completed her
high school education and trained as a registered nurse; after mov­
ing 'to the Unijted States -claimant studied at the University of*
Washington and became certified in  regon as a pediatric nurse
practitioner (iPNP) . Claimant testified that a PNP has all of the
dutiQB of an RN with a epedialty in fislJ ped atr cs. Her
duties included physical examinations•on infants and adolescents
up to 18 years of age. Sometimes she acts as an assistant to a
pediatrician, however, most of the time the work is done in a health
department. The duties of both an RN and PNP require bending, stoop­ing, lifting, ^sitting and standing.

When claimant first came to the United States she took
a refresher course at Providence Hospital; she hadn't worked for 12years and felW this would be necessary. Thereafter, claimant worked
one year with Dr, Hart, a Portland pediatrician, two years with a
visiting nurse
six years with

s association as a staff registered nurse, and then
Emanuel Hospital which was claimant's employer at

the time she was injured. All of claimant's training and background
has been in nursing. She has no other vocational skills and has
never had a job in any other field.

 n April 14, 1972 claimant, while walking in one of thehospital hallst collided with another person and was pushed against
the wall, sustaining left leg pain. She had had an appointment
to 2QQ Df.' Fish&lf to this incident for. similar left leg
pain. Claimant was hospitalized on April 21 for two weeks of
traction. She
discharged but
26, 1972, a le

apparently appeared to be improving when she was
was re-hospitalized for a myelogram and, on June
ft hemilaminectomy of L4-5 with removal of the

herniated nucleus was performed by Dr. Hopkins. Claimant's re­
covery was uneventful and she was discharged from the hospital
on July 12, 1972.

After the recovery from the surgery, claimant returned
to part time work at Emanuel from September 1972 until April 1974.
After leaving Emanuel she worked full time for the State of  regon
until August 1975 when the department in which she was employed
was "phased" out and she was unable to continue full time employ­
ment due to her increasing back discomfort. She did find part
time employment immediately thereafter with Multnomah County Health
Department as a PNP. This job required claimant to work no more
than every other day. She did this until February 1976 when she
acquired an extended leave of absence because she could no longer
do the work. Claimant testified she noted some improvement in her
condition when she was not working.

 n January 27, 1975 Dr. Hopkins, who treated claimant atthe Emanuel Hospital, requested that the claim be reopened for the
purpose of performing a myelogram. He felt claimant had developed
saddle anesthesia, the only neurological finding since her surgery
and he was convinced that it was linked to the original herniated

369- -



-570-

         
            
         

         
          
           

         
          

          
           

          
        

          
          

            

       
               

        
            

         
        

     
        

        
          

        
          

         
           
       

       
           
        

         
       
         

         
       

            
             
        

        
          
         

          
              

         

 

The carrier considered reports from Dr. Go1Jman and ~r. Wil- • 
son, neither of whom were abie to m~ke a definite diagnosis, and 
the request for reopening was ultimately denied on February 6, 
1975. 

Dr. Wilson was of the opinion that claimant's symptoms 
were related to the original injury but were aggravated by claim­
ant's anxiety and ~e~ concern that she was 5oin~ to become totally 
disabled in the future. Upon his recommendation an independent 
evaluation was made of claimant's condition by Dr. Vessely, who 
found very weak abdominal and back muscles and mild functional 
overlay. He felt no necessity for a repeat myelogram nor surgery, 
but did suggest a therapy program for muscle strengthening and 
recommended reopening to allow medical treatment and therapy. 
Claimant continued to treat with Dr. Wilson who confirmed that 
claimant had a neurological deficit that arose after her disc sur­
gery and was not related to the surgery but was as yet undiagnosed. 

. Dr. Hopkins reported claimant's condition was worse dur-
ing April 1976 than at the time he had last seen her; he did not 
clearly understand the relationship between her original accident 
and the condition which she had at that time but stated that 
claimant was not completely recovered from her laminectomy when 
these neurogenic and neurologic symptoms developed and the con­
tinuity was linked in her mind. 

Claimant's claim was reopened and she was paid compen­
sation for temporary total disability from February 20, 1976 
th~~ugh July 19, _1g7g_ ~h~ WaQ Q~aminGd twioG by thQ Orthopa@dic 
Consultants who found moderate functional disturbance but no neu­
rological deficit. Closure was recommended and in July 1976 Dr. 
Wilson concurred, stating claimant had some residual back pain 
with very few objective findings. The claim was again closed by 
the Second Determination Order dated August 31, 1976. 

The Orthopaedic Consultants, in January 1977, found 
claimant to be medically stationary and able to return to the same 
occupation with limitation5 at thfl be91nn~ng, P~~ir.9 August 1911 
Dr. Parson, a neurosurgeon, examined claimant and found claimant 
had many subjective complaints without significant objective find­
ings. He did not feel any further treatment was necessary. 

The Referee found it was undisputed that claimant had 
refused psychological or psychiatric examination and therefore, 
he had to accept the findings of functional overlay. He found that 
all of the doctors who treated claimant felt she was able to return 
to work and left restrictions up to her discretion. 

The Referee concluded that under these circumstances it 
was impossible to modify the Determination Order. He found that 
there was a possibility that claimant was not faithfully p~rform­
ing the physical therapy exercises recommended by many of the doc­
tors and that claimant was going to do "as she alone saw fit''. He 
evidently thoug?t that claimant wa~ ~icking and choosing the ad-

disc. The carrier considered reports from Dr. Goldman and Br. Wil­
son, neither of whom were able to make a definite diagnosis, and
the request for reopening was ultimately denied on February 6,
1975.

Dr. Wilson was of the opinion that claimant's symptoms
were related to the original injury but were aggravated by claim­
ant's anxiety and her concern that she was going to become totally
disabled in the future. Upon his recommendation an independent
evaluation was made of claimant's condition by Dr. Vessely, who
found very weak abdominal and back muscles and mild functional
overlay. He felt no necessity for a repeat myelogram nor surgery,
but did suggest a therapy program for muscle strengthening and
recommended reopening to allow medical treatment and therapy.
Claimant continued to treat with Dr. Wilson who confirmed that
claimant had a neurological deficit that arose after her disc sur­
gery and was not related to the surgery but was as yet undiagnosed.

Dr. Hopkins reported claimant's condition was worse dur­
ing April 1976 than at the time he had last seen her; he did not
clearly understand the relationship between her original accident
and the condition which she had at that time but stated that
claimant was not completely recovered from her laminectomy when
these neurogenic and neurologic symptoms developed and the con­
tinuity was linked in her mind.

Claimant’s claim was reopened and she was paid compen­
sation for temporary total disability from February 20, 1976
thMu^h July 19, ,1976. She was euaminQd twioQ by tho  rthopa§dlc
Consultants who found moderate functional disturbance but no neu­
rological deficit. Closure was recommended and in July 1976 Dr.
Wilson concurred, stating claimant had some residual back pain
with very few objective findings. The claim was again closed by
the Second Determination  rder dated August 31, 1976.

The  rthopaedic Consultants, in January 1977, found
claimant to be medically stationary and able to return to the same
occupation with limitations at the beginning, Pufing August 1977
Dr. Parson, a neurosurgeon, examined claimant and found claimant
had many subjective complaints without significant objective find­
ings. He did not feel any further treatment was necessary.

The Referee found it was undisputed that claimant had
refused psychological or psychiatric examination and therefore,
he had to accept the findings of functional overlay. He found that
all of the doctors who treated claimant felt she was able to return
to work and left restrictions up to her discretion.

The Referee concluded that under these circumstances it
was impossible to modify the Determination  rder. He found that
there was a possibility that claimant was not faithfully perform­
ing the physical therapy exercises recommended by many of the doc­
tors and that claimant was going to do "as she alone saw fit". He
evidently thought that claimant wa.c; picking and choosing the ad­

e

-



            
         

 
           

                     
         

           
           

          
         

             
                        

          
          

            
    

         
                         

         
         
            
           

       
          
            

         
               

           
   

          
           
            
        
             

            
             

     
       

             
         
              

           
          

             
            

         
         

I 
vice of the doctors and rejecting such advice not to her liking . 
He felt this ~ad a bearing on her slow recovery. 

H~ found that claimant liked to swim and that it was of 
some benefit as a form of physical therapy, therefore, he approved 
the $100 dona~ion to Lewis and Clark College made by claimant to 
allow daily use of the swimming pool for therapy purposes. 

Thl ~oard, on de novo revl.e'w, fin~s that prior to the 
industrial inbury of April 14, 19~2 claimant had had some back prob­
lems but the medical evidence clearly indicates that the laminectomy 
performed in June was necessitated _by her work-rGlated injury. Af­
ter the surgery claimant was able to return to her work at Emanuel 
Hospital althbugh most of her work was part time. Later she worked 
full time forj approximately 18 months for the State· of Oregon and 
after that part time for Multnomah County Health Department but 
in February 1'.976 her condition became such that she could no 
lo~g~~ t6ht{nbe to do the work even though it only required her 
to work everyl other day. 

Claimant obviously wants to work. In January 1977 she 
started to wotk as a substitute for Multnomah County and she is 
continuing tol do that work. At the same time she has also explored 
other employment possibilities which would not require the physical 
stress associkted with active nursing. She wanted to teach, how­
ever, this wohld require a bachelor's degree and a minimum of two 
years of active nursing and this appears to be impossible when 
claimant's cutrent physical condition is taken into consideration. 
Claimant has al~o att@mptgd to find work in oeh~r ~e~~itals in 
Portland as wkll as at the University of Oregon Medical School but 
has been unsuccessful. At the present time her substitute posi­
tion calls fat one day a week and a maximum of 5 hours at a time. 
In addition claimant tries to donate two or three hours to Doern­
becher Hospital each week. 

• I 

Th$ Referee has referred to claimant having been seen by 
many doctors and also picking and choosing the advise of those 
with whom she agrees and discarding the advice of the others; the 
Board finds tbat aritually claimant, herself, sought medical treat­
ment from only three doctors. The other doctors were seen in con­
sultation or on a referral basis from one of her treating doctors 
and at least seven of the physicians were seen for the purpose of 
defense medicals offered at the hearing. 

At'.the present time PNP's are earning approximately 
$1,200 a month; claimant's income has been in the area of $10 per 
hour and her present substitute position for Multnomah County al­
lows only one 'day a week and a maximum of five hours at one time. 
It is quite apparent that claimant has suffered a substantial loss 
in her wage earning capacity. Claimant's background is limited to 
nursing work either as an RN or ~s a PNP. Both jobs require phy­
sical abilities which she does not have at the present time and, 
according to the medical evidence, may not have:in the future. 
The medical prqfession ha_s failed to de~ermine how to improve 

-371-

vice of the doctors and rejecting such advice not to her liking.
He felt this had a bearing on her slow recovery.

#

He
some benefit

found that claimant liked to swim and that it was of
as a form of physical therapy, therefore, he approvedthe $100 dona|tion to Lewis and Clark College made by claimant to

allow daily use of the swimming pool for therapy purposes.
The Board, on de novo review, finds that prior to the

industrial injury of April 14, 1972 claimant had had some back prob­
lems but the medical evidence clearly indicates that the laminectomy
performed in June was necessitated by her work-related injury. Af­
ter the surgery claimant was able to return to her work at Emanuel
Hospital although most of her work was part time. Later she workedfull time for| approximately 18 months for the State of  regon and
after that part time for Multnomah County Health Department but
in February 1976 her condition became such that she could no

cohtinue to do the work even though it only required her
to work every other day.

Claimant obviously wants to work. In January 1977 she
started to work as a substitute for Multnomah County and she iscontinuing to| do that work. At the same time she has also explored
other employment possibilities which would not require the physical
stress associated with active nursing. She wanted to teach, how­
ever, this would require a bachelor's degree and a minimum of two
years of active nursing and this appears to be impossible when
claimant's current physical condition is taken into consideration.
Claimant has also attempted to find work in ofehsi* hssgiitals m
Portland as well as at the University of  regon Medical School but
has been unsuccessful. At the present time her substitute posi­
tion calls for one day a week and a maximum of 5 hours at a time.
In addition,claimant tries to donate two or three hours to Doern-
becher Hospital each week.

The Referee has referred to claimant having been seen by
many doctors and also picking and choosing the advise of those
with whom she agrees and discarding the advice of the others; the
Board finds that actually claimant, herself, sought medical treat­
ment from only three doctors. The other doctors were seen in con- .
sultation or on a referral basis from one of her treating doctors
and at least seven of the physicians were seen for the purpose of
defense medicals offered at the hearing.

At'the present time PNP's are earning approximately
$1,200 a month; claimant's income has been in the area of $10 per
hour and her present substitute position for Multnomah County al­
lows only one 'day a week and a maximum of five hours at one time.
It is quite apparent that claimant has suffered a substantial loss
in her wage earning capacity. Claimant’s background is limited to
nursing work either as an RN or as a PNP. Both jobs require phy­
sical abilities which she does not have at the present time and,
according to the medical evidence, may not have-in the future.
The medical profession has failed to determine how to improve

371- -



          
         

          
         
       

        
            
          

   
         

           
            

          
           
        

            
         

          

         
          

       

        
        

             
         
           

      
    
    

  
    
     

   
      
         

           
        

condition as is evidenced by the many referrals for con- • 
sultation and treatment; most doctors have stated that only claim- · 
ant can determine her limitations. Claimant has attempted to do 
this through repeated attempts at long and strenuous employment 
which have met with little or no success. 

The Board concludes, based upon the medical evidence, 
that claimant is entitled to an award of 112° for 35% unscheduled 
low back disability to adequately compensate her for her loss of 
potential wag@ @arning capncity. 

At the first hearing scheduled on January 5, 1977 Ref­
eree Leahy was advised by both counsel (at that time claimant 
had a different attorney than the one who represented her at the 
October 1977 hearing) that a settlement had been reached whereby 
claimant would be awarded a total of 112° for her unscheduled 
disability. However, this settlement was never consummated and 
at the time of the October 1977 hearing claimant had been awarded 
only 64° for 20% of the maximum for unscheduled disability. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated October 27, 1977, 1s mod-
ified. 

Claimant is awarded 112° for 35% unscheduled low back 
disability. This is in lieu of all previous awards granted claim­
ant for her Arril 14, 1972 industria~ injury. 

In all other respects the Referee's order is affirmed. 

The claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable at­
torney's fee for his services at Board review a sum equal to 25% 
of the increased compensation awarded claimant by this order, pay­
able out of said increased compensation as paid, not to exceed 
$2,300. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-1711 

ALMOND GRAHAM, JR., CLAIMANT 
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn & 

O'Leary, Claimant's Attys. 
SAIF, Leg~l Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 
Cross-request by the SAIF 

JUNE 6, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which 
granted him compensation equal to 240° for 75% unscheduled low back 
disability. Claimant contends that he is permanently and totally 

-372-

claimant's condition as is evidenced by the many referrals for con­
sultation and treatment; most doctors have stated that only claim­
ant can determine her limitations. Claimant has attempted to do
this through repeated attempts at long and strenuous employment
which have met with little or no success.

The Board concludes, based upon the medical evidence,
that claimant is entitled to an award of 112° for 35% unscheduled
low back disability to adequately compensate her for her loss of
potential wage earning capacity.

At the first hearing scheduled on January 5, 1977 Ref­
eree Leahy was advised by both counsel (at that time claimant
had a different attorney than the one who represented her at the
 ctober 1977 hearing) that a settlement had been reached whereby
claimant would be awarded a total of 112° for her unscheduled
disability. However, this settlement was never consummated and
at the time of the  ctober 1977 hearing claimant had been awarded
only 64° for 20% of the maximum for unscheduled disability.

 RDER

«

ified.
The order of the Referee, dated  ctober 27, 1977, is mod-

Claimant is awarded 112° for 35% unscheduled low back
disability. This is in lieu of all previous awards granted claim­
ant for her April 14, 1972 industrial injury.

In all other respects the Referee's order is affirmed.
The claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable at­

torney's fee for his services at Board review a sum equal to 25%
of the increased compensation awarded claimant by this order, pay­
able out of said increased compensation as paid, not to exceed
$2,300.

WCB CASE N . 77-1711 JUNE 6, 1978
ALM ND GRAHAM, JR., CLAIMANT
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn &

 'Leary, Claimant's Attys.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant
Cross-request by the SAIF

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which

granted him compensation equal to 240° for 75% unscheduled low back
disability. Claimant contends that he is permanently and totally

372

#

- -



         
   

          
            
         

           

      
   
     
    
    

      
         

          
             

          
            
         

 

         

       
            

        

   
     

     
 

     
    

  

      

I 
I 

disabled whereas the Fund_, on cross-appea~, •contends the award is 

too high. I -
I 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated October 25, 1977, is af-
firmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-889 

I 
DENNIS LESSAR, CLAIMANT 
B·ailey, Welch, Bruun & Green, 

Claimant'slAttys. 
Cheney & Kelley, Defense Attys. 

' Request for Review by Employer 

JUNE 6, 1978 

. I . 
Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

TAe employer seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which remand~d claimant's claim to it for acceptance and payment 
of compensat~on to which he is entitled, in addition to assessing 
~enaltieB crnd attorney fee5, 

I . 
The Board, after de nova review, affirms and adopts the 

Opinion and 0rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. I . 

ORDER 

T~e order of the Referee_, dated December 16, 1977, is 
affirmed. 

ciaimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable at­
torney's feel for his services in connection with this Board review 
in the amount of $350, payable by the carrier. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-2706 

JIM D. MAY0, 1 CLAIMANT 
Bailey, Welch, Bruun & Green, 

Claimant's'Attys. 
Roger R. Warren, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

JUNE 6, 19 78 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

-373-

9 disabled whereas the Fund, on cross-appeal, -contends the award is
too high. -

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
Ttie order of the Referee, dated  ctober 25, 1977 , is af'

firmed.

WCB CASE N . 77-889 JUNE 6, 1978
DENNIS LESSAR, CLAIMANT
Bailey, Welch, Bruun & Green,Claimant'sI Attys,
Cheney & Kelley, Defense Attys.
Request for Review by Employer

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
The employer seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which remanded claimant's claim to it for acceptance and payment
of compensation to which he is entitled, in addition to assessingpenalties and attorney feesi

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated December 16, 1977, is

affirmed.
claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable at­

torney's fee I for his services in connection with this Board review
in the amount of $350, payable by the carrier.

m

WCB CASE N . 77-2706
JIM D. MAY , ' CLAIMANT
Bailey, Welch, Bruun & Green,

Claimant's Attys.
Roger R. Warren, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

JUNE 6, 1978

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.

373- -

I 

■ 

1I 

' 



         
           

         
 

          
             

        

          

     
   

    
     

 
    

      
         

         
           
     

          
           
             
     

                 
       

            
       

seeks Board review of the Referee's order which -
affirmed the April 7, 1977 Determination Order granting him 96° for 
30%. left shoulder disabilitf. Claimant contends this award is in­
adequate. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached hereto 
and, by this reference, is made a par~ hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated November 29, 1977, is af­
firrn@d. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-2922 

CHARLOTTE MORGAN, CLAIMANT 
Dye & Olson, Claimant's Attys. 
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith, 

Defense Attys. 
Request fqr Review by Emplofer 

JUNE 6, 1978 

Reviewed by_ Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

The employer seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which remanded claimant's aggravation claim to it for acceptance 
and payment of compensation to which she is entitled, in addition 
to assessing penalties and attorney fees. 

The Board, after de· nova review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, together with the order dated 
January 27, 1978, a copy of which is attached hereto and, by this 
reference, is made a part hereof. · 

ORDER 

The order.of the Referee, dated January 6, 197B, together 
with the subsequent order dated January 27, 1978, is affirmed. 

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in 
the amount of $100, payable by the carrier. 

-374-

claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which
affirmed the April 7, 1977 Determination  rder granting him 96° for
30%. left shoulder disability. Claimant contends this award is in­
adequate .

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached hereto
and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER

m

firmed.
The order of the Referee, dated November 29, 1977, is af-

WCB CASE N . 77-2922 JUNE 6, 1978
CHARL TTE M RGAN, CLAIMANT
Dye &  lson, Claimant's Attys.
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith,

Defense Attys.
Request for Review by Employer

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
The employer seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which remanded claimant's aggravation claim to it for acceptance
and payment of compensation to which she is entitled, in addition
to assessing penalties and attorney fees.

The Board, after de- novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, together with the order dated
January 27, 1978, a copy of which is attached hereto and, by this
reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER

The order.of the Referee; dated January 6; 1370; togetherwith the subsequent order dated January 27, 1978, is affirmed.
Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­

ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in
the amount of $100, payable by the carrier.

#

374- -



    

      
    
    

      
        

        
         

           
         

        
          

            
         

          

    

         
  

     
  

        
          

          
        

           
            
                      

    
         

          
           

            

WCB CASE NO. 76-685 JUNE 6, 1978 

ARNOLD SNAPP, CLAIMANT 
Walter D. Nunley, Claimant 1 s Atty. 
SAIF, Legal S~rvices, Defense Atty. 
Request for R~view by Claimant 

Re~iewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which 
grant~d him permanent total diBability compenaation as of April 
26, 1977 .· Clkimant contends that •this compensation should commence 
on.the d~te o~ his injury in October 1969, thereby granting him · 
total disability compensation during the period December 11, 1975 
through April,·26, 1977 whe~ he received no benefits. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
Opi_niori and order of th~ R~t°~!;~~ 1 Vt 99PY Qt wll~~ll ~§ att-i\~h~Hl 
hereto an·a, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated October 27, 1977, is af-
firmed • 

WCB CASE NO. 77-2470 

DANIEL P. BERG, CLAIMANT 
Pozzi, Wilson~ Atchison, Kahn & 

O'Leary, Claimant Is Attys. 
SAIF, Legal S~rvices, Defense Atty. 
Own Motion Determination 

I 

I 

JUNE 7, 1978 

1956. 
pired. 

Cldimant suffered a compensable injury on November 8, 
His claim was closed and his aggravation rights have ex-

On May 20, 1977 the Board, exercising its own mption 
jurisdiction pursuant to ORS 656.278, referred claimant's request 
that his claim be reopened for ·further medical care and treatment 
to its Hearings Division to be heard on a consolidated basis with 
a hearing requested by claimant on the denial by his employer, 
Boise Cascade !corporation, of a claim for a new injury allegedly 
sustained on July 30, 1976. 

I 
Af~er a hearing, the Referee recommended that the Board 

exercise its own motion jurisdiction and reopen the claim for 
claimant's injury of November 8, 1956 and affirmed the denial of 
Boise Cascade of claimant's claim for a new injury on July 30, 
1976. 

-375-

WCB CASE N . 76-685 JUNE 6, 1978

ARN LD SNAPP, CLAIMANTWalter D. Nunley, Claimant's. Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order which

granted him permanent total disability compensation as of April
26, 1977. Claimant contends that -this compensation should commence
on,the date of his injury in  ctober 1969, thereby granting him
total disability compensation during the period December 11, 1975
through April 26, 1977 when he received no benefits.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Refer??, a ??py ?£ which iS attSChSd
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER

firmed.
The order of the Referee, dated  ctober 27, 1977, is af-

WCB CASE N . 77-2470 JUNE 7, 1978

DANIEL P. BERG, CLAIMANTPozzi, Wilson^ Atchison, Kahn &
 'Leary, Claimant's Attys.

SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 wn Motion Determination

m

Claimant suffered a compensable injury on November 8,
1956. His claim was closed and his aggravation rights have ex­
pired.

 n May 20, 1977 the Board, exercising its own motion
jurisdiction pursuant to  RS 656.278, referred claimant's request
that his claim be reopened for further medical care and treatment
to its Hearings Division to be heard on a consolidated basis with
a hearing requested by claimant on the denial by his employer,Boise Cascade [corporation, of a claim for a new injury allegedly
sustained on July 30, 1976.

After a hearing, the Referee recommended that the Board
exercise its own motion jurisdiction and reopen the claim for
claimant's injury of November 8, 1956 and affirmed the denial of
Boise Cascade of claimant's claim for a new injury on July 30,
1976.

375- -



       
          
          

           
          

   

          
              
            
           

        
           

         
          

          
            
          

          
         

         
         

        
        

           
          

     
 

       
          

           
           
      

       
            

          
         

            
          

  

Board adopted the Referee.' s recommendation and re- Q 
manded the claimant's claim for his November 8, 1956 industrial W 
injury to the State Accident Insurance Fund for acceptance and pay-
ment of compensation, as provided by law, commencing July 30, 1976 
and until closed pursuant to ORS 656.278. This order was dated 
h1rl5\11it l~, l~77, 

On August 2, 1976 Dr. German had examined claimant for 
back, left hip and leg pain; he had found a non-union of an old 
spinal fusion at the L4-5 level. The LS-Sl fusion was solid. Dr. 
German diagnosed the pain as a result of the psuedoarthrosis and 
felt it was.aggravated by claimant being overweight. Claimant 
was placed on a weight loss and exercise program and the conser­
vative treatment was followed with immediate weight loss. However, 
in Sept.ember 1°977 claimant commenced 'gaining weight again and on 
re-examination of claimant on April 7, 1978 Dr. German recommended 
weight loss, care of the back regime and the use of arthritic medi­
cations. He found no neurological problems, the back motion had 
marked limitation and claimant was limited to lifting not in ex­
cess of 30 pounds. Dr. German recommended only light work. 

On April 27, 1978 the Fund requested an evaluation of 
1 I I d' b'll . . i I I I I ~ L c aimant s present isa 1 ity and the Eva uation Division or tne 

Workers' Compensation Department recommended to the Board that 
claimant be granted compensation for temporary total disability 
from July 30, 1976 through August 15, 1976 and compensation equal 
to 10% loss function of an arm for his unscheduled disability. 

The Board concurs in these recommendations. 

ORDER 

Claimant is granted compensation for temporary total 
disability from July 30, 1976 through August 15, 1976 and compen­
sation equal to 10% loss function of an arm for unscheduled dis­
ability. These awards are in lieu of all previous awards granted 
claimant for his November 8, 1956 injury. 

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attor­
ney's fee a sum equal to 25% of the compensation awarded claimant 
for permanent partial disability by this order, payable out of 
said compensation as paid not to exceed $2,000. Claimant's attor­
ney was awarded a sum equal to 25% of the compensation for tem­
porary total disability by the Board's Own Motion Order dated Aug­
ust 15, 1977. 

-376-

The Board adopted the Referee.'s recommendation and re­
manded the claimant's claim for his November 8, 1956 industrial
injury to the State Accident Insurance Fund for acceptance and pay­
ment of compensation, as provided by law, commencing July 30, 1976
and until closed pursuant to  RS 656.278. This order was dated
Avigwst 15/ 1?77 ■

 n August 2, 1976 Dr. German had examined claimant for
back, left hip and leg pain; he had found a non-union of an old
spinal fusion at the L4-5 level. The L5-S1 fusion was solid. Dr.
German diagnosed the pain as a result of the psuedoarthrosis and
felt it was.aggravated by claimant being overweight. Claimant
was placed on a weight loss and exercise program and the conser­
vative treatment was followed with immediate weight loss. However,
in September 1977 claimant commenced gaining weight again and on
re-examination of claimant on April 7, 1978 Dr. German recommended
weight loss, care of the back regime and the use of arthritic medi­
cations. He found no neurological problems, the back motion had
marked limitation and claimant was limited to lifting not in ex­
cess of 30 pounds. Dr, German recommended only light work.

 n April 27, 1978 the Fund requested an evaluation of
claimant's present disability and the Evaluation Division ol the
Workers' Compensation Department recommended to the Board that
claimant be granted compensation for temporary total disability
from July 30, 1976 through August 15, 1976 and compensation equal
to 10% loss function of an arm for his unscheduled disability.

The Board concurs in these recommendations.
\

 RDER
Claimant is granted compensation for temporary total

disability from July 30, 1976 through August 15, 1976 and compen­
sation equal to 10% loss function of an arm for unscheduled dis­
ability. These awards are in lieu of all previous awards granted
claimant for his November 8, 1956 injury.

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attor­
ney's fee a sura equal to 25% of the compensation awarded claimant
for permanent partial disability by this order, payable out of
said compensation as paid not to exceed $2,000. Claimant's attor­
ney was awarded a sum equal to 25% of the compensation for tem­
porary total disability by the Board's  wn Motion  rder dated Aug­
ust 15, 1977.

#

376- -

• 



     
   

          
   

                      
             

   

                     
           

   
          

  
   

      
    

    
    
    

      
        

          
        

 
          

            
         

           

I 
WCB CASE NO. 77-4426 JUNE 7, '1978 

I 
FRANK GIGLIOTTI, CLAIMA~T 
wlflner, ~endell, ftiggs & 9kAt~~Ad, 

• I Claimant's 1Attys. 
Keith D. Ske~ton,Defense Atty. 
Amended Ordei- on Review 

oJ May 24, 1978 the Bo~rd affirmed and adopted the Opin­
ion and Order! of the Referee dated October 2 7, 19 7 7, attaching a 
copy of said Opinion and Order to the Order on Review and making 

I it a part thereof. 

, Ol:"J.I U.rt~ twei 0£ thG first par~gra.ph of the Order on Re-
view the word1s II for permanent total disability II should be deleted 
and "equal to1 160 ° for unscheduled low back disabili ty 11 should be 
inserted in l~eu thereof. 

IJ all other respects th~ Order on Review should be re­
affirmed and !ratified. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 
I 

i 
WCB CASE NO. 77-2299 JUNE 7, 1978 

I 
PATRICIA A. HASTRICH, CLAIMANT 
Elden M. Ros~nthal, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

I 

Re~iewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

cJai~ant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which grante~ her compensation equal to 32° for 10% unscheduled 
psychologica~ disability. Claimant contends that this award is 
inadequate. 

I 
I 

T~e Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

firmed. 
Tne order of the Referee, dated October 6, 1977; is af~ 

I 

-377-

JUNE 7, '1978WCB CASE N . 77-4426
FRANK GIGLI TTI, CLAIMANT
w llner, Bennett, R ggs A Ska ^St&d,Claimant's [Attys.Keith D, Skelton,Defense Atty.
Amended  rder on Review

 n May 24, 1978 the Board affirmed and adopted the  pin­ion and  rderj of the Referee dated  ctober 27, 1977, attaching a
copy of said  pinion and  rder to the  rder on Review and making
it a part thereof.

 n lins two of the first paragraph of th@  rder on Re-view the words "for permanent total disability" should be deleted
and "equal to 160° for unscheduled low back disability" should be
inserted in lieu thereof.

In all other respects the  rder on Review should be re­
affirmed and ratified.

IT IS S  RDERED.

WCB CASE N . 77-2299 JUNE 7, 1978
PATRICIA A. HASTRICH, CLAIMANT
Elden M. Rosenthal, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which granted her compensation equal to 32° for 10% unscheduled
psychological disability. Claimant contends that this award is
inadequate.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
■hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER

firmed.
Th'e order of the Referee, dated  ctober 6 , 1977, is af-

377- -

I 

j 

i 
I( 



       
    
    

      
         

           
          

             
 

       
            
           

            
        

      
           

          
           
     

            
           

         
         

           
           
            
              
                

           
           

            
          

      

         
        
           

   
           

           
             
      

CASE NO: 76-2407 

LLOYD J. HUGHEY, CLAIMANT 
Coons & Anderson, Claimant's Attys. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

JUNE 7, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

The claimant seeks review by the Board of the Referee's 
order which affirmed the Fund's denial, dated July 14, 1976, of 
claimant's claim for aggravation but ordered the Fund to pay claim­
ant time loss. be~efits from January 3, 1976 to July 14, 1976, less 
time worked. 

Claimant contends his aggravation claim is compensable 
and that he is entitled to penalties and attorney fees because of 
the Fund's failure to pay time loss benefits pending acceptance or 
rejection of the claim and its· failure to accept or deny claimant's 
claim within 60 days after notice of the same. 

Claimant was a 63-year-old district maintenance super­
visor for the Douglas County Road Department when he was injured 
on July 8, 1973. He sustained multiple compensable injuries and 
has since been examined by many d.9~\9~~, ilQW~Y~r, all Of hiB trEat­
ment has been conservative in nature. 

· The claim was closed on May 13, 1974 by a Determination 
Order which awarded claimant 192° for 60% unscheduled neck and back 
disa~ility. 

At the time the claim was closed, claimant's complaints 
included neck pain, right shoulder pain radiating down and through-
out hi9 ~i~ht ctrm, low back pain> riQht hip pain radiating down 
and through his'right leg, left leg pain, and periodic numbness of 
both feet. Claimant was limited to lifting no more than 30 pounds 
and could not drive more than 20-25 miles or sit for more than 3/4 
to 1 hour, his walking was limited to 1/2 mile at a time and he was 
advised not to do any repetitive ben?ing or stooping. The Back 
Evaluation Clinic rated his loss of function of the back as moder­
ately severe and as mildly moderate due to the injury; they also 
rated the loss of the function of claimant's neck as mild. 

Dr. Oelke, after examining claimant on October 31, 1974, 
reported no objective medical findings to support claimant's 
chronic complaints of neck, shoulder and lower left leg pain and 
recommended no further treatment. 

On July 2, 1975 Dr. Cherry examined claimant at the re~ 
quest of Dr. Oelke. He felt that claimant had osteoarthritis of 
the neck and low back with which claimant was willing to live and 
he also recommended no further medical treatment. 

-378-

LL YD J. HUGHEY, CLAIMANTCoons & Anderson, Claimant's Attys.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
The claimant seeks review by the Board of the Referee's

order which affirmed the Fund's denial, dated July 14, 1976, of
claimant's claim for aggravation but ordered the Fund to pay claim­
ant time loss, benefits from January 3, 1976 to July 14, 1976, less
time worked.

Claimant contends his aggravation claim is compensable
and that he is entitled to penalties and attorney fees because of
the Fund's failure to pay time loss benefits pending acceptance or
rejection of the claim and its' failure to accept or deny claimant's
claim within 60 days after notice of the same.

Claimant was a 63-year-old district maintenance super­
visor for the Douglas County Road Department when he was injured
on July 8, 1973. He sustained multiple compensable injuries and
has since been examined by many d9q1^9tg, h^WSYSI; dll  f hlS treat­
ment has been conservative in nature.

• The claim was closed on May 13, 1974 by a Determination
 rder which awarded claimant 192® for 60% unscheduled neck and back
disability.

At the time the claim was closed, claimant's complaints
included neck pain, right shoulder pain radiating down and through-
out his fight arni) low bacK palnj right hip pain rafliating down
and through his'right leg, left leg pain, and periodic numbness of
both feet. Claimant was limited to lifting no more than 30 pounds
and could not drive more than 20-25 miles or sit for more than 3/4
to 1 hour, his walking was limited to 1/2 mile at a time and he was
advised not to do any repetitive bending or stooping. The Back
Evaluation Clinic rated his loss of function of the back as moder­
ately severe and as mildly moderate due to the injury; they also
rated the loss of the function of claimant's neck as mild.

WCB CASE no: 76 2407 JUNE 7, 1978

m

Dr.  elke, after examining claimant on  ctober 31, 1974,
reported no objective medical findings to support claimant's
chronic complaints of neck, shoulder and lower left leg pain and
recommended no further treatment.

 n July 2, 1975 Dr. Cherry examined claimant at the re.-
quest of Dr.  elke. He felt that claimant had osteoarthritis of
the neck and low back with which claimant was willing to live and
he also recommended no further medical treatment.

378

#
- -

-



         
          

          
     

          
           
           
             

 
         

     
          
            
            

 

  
        

      
                      

            
         

        
                   

          
         

             
          

                       
            
          

        
            

            
        

          
         

          
     

          
          

            
          
        
         
           
         

1serbu, after examining claimant on December 15, 1975, 
felt claimant showed arthritic changes with no definite nerve root 
impingement of 1the soft disc nature and_ recommended no further med­
ical treatment and advised against surgery. 

SincL· January 3, 1976 claimant has been examined by Dr. 
Streitz and_ Dr .

1 
Spreed because claimant believed he had fallen and 

landed on a concrete structure on -!:.ha-!:. a!e~ and thJ.t thB fall was 
caused because ~is left leg gave way as it had done in the past. 

I 
The 1Referee found it was undisputed that such fall exacer-

bated claimant •)s physical condition, furthermore,· claimant sustained 
a compression £racture of the L-2 vertebra. Dr. Streitz' opinion 
was that claimdnt 1 s left leg weakness and the "giving out" of the 
left 1·eg were don tributing factors to his fall which resulted in the 
decompression fracture. 

Dr. Harwood, medical consultant for the Fund, stated on 
March 10, 1976 that claiman-l:. 1s present ~o~~ieion which r@~Ult~d 
from his fall on January 3, 1976, including the L-2 compression 
fracture, was dot the responsibility of the Fund because the cause 
of the fall was dizziness and loss of balance control .which stemmed 
from claimant's cerebral vascular disease. Dr. Oelke was unable 
to determine whether claimant's back condition had worsened be­
tween May 13, i974 and January 3, 1976; claimant's subjective com­
plaints supporled an aggravation claim but the objective medical 
evidence did n6t and Dr. Oelke would not express an opinion. 

Dr. lserbu also was hesitant to express an opinion, say­
ing that it was difficult for him to really state whether the fall 
suffered by clJimant on January 3, 1976 was neurological in nature 
or w~~th~r it wag girnply a fall. As far ao ~la1m~nt'~ le9s 5ivin~ 
out in the presence of back disease, Dr. Serbu expressed his opin­
ion that this ls usually a functional phenomenon and no one single 
nerve root pat~ology would cause a leg to give out suddenly. 

Claimant's claim for aggravation was submitted on March 
9, 1976 and supported by medical reports from Dr. Streitz and Dr. 
Spreed. On July 14, 1976 the Fund denied the claim for aggravation 
because the avkilable medical information did not substantiate 
that claimant's condition had worsened after his last award or 
arrangement ofl compensation and that the January 3, 1976 condition, 
including the compression fracture of the L-2 vertebra, was a di-
rect result ofj an off-the-job accident. · 

The) Referee found claimant had been paid no time loss 
in connection ~ith his aggravation claim nor had his medical ex­
penses been pafd even though they were submitted to the Fund. He 
fo~nd, based upon the credible lay testimony, that claimant had 
fai~ed to prove an aggravation; only claimant's subjective com­
plaints supported his contention that his physical condition had 
worsened from May 13, 1974 to January 2, 1976. The medical exam­
inations and reports prepared by Dr. Oelke, Dr. Cherry and.Dr. 

-379-

m

#

#

Dr. Serbu, after examining claimant on December 15, 1975,
felt claimant showed arthritic changes with no definite nerve root
impingement of Ithe soft disc nature and. recommended no further med­
ical treatment and advised against surgery.

Since January 3, 1976 claimant has been examined by Dr.
Streitz and Dr.| Sproed because claimant believed he had fallen and
landed on a concrete structure on tKat dstS thJt th@ fdll Wfl5
caused because 'his left leg gave way as it had done in the past.

The
bated claimant

Referee found it was undisputed that such fall exacer-
s physical condition, furthermore,'claimant sustained

a compression fracture of the L-2 vertebra. Dr. Streitz' opinion
was that claimant's left leg weakness and the "giving out" of the
left leg were contributing factors to his fall which resulted in the
decompression fracture.

Dr.
March 10, 1976

Harwood, medical consultant for the Fund, stated on
that claimant’s preseht dfihdifeion WhiCh IQSUlt^d

from his fall on January 3, 1976, including the L-2 compressionfracture, was riot the responsibility of the Fund because the cause
of the fall was dizziness and loss of balance control -which stemmed
from claimant's cerebral vascular disease. Dr.  elke was unable
to determine whether claimant's back condition had worsened be­
tween May 13, 1974 and January 3, 1976; claimant's subjective com­plaints supported an aggravation claim but the objective medical
evidence did not and Dr.  elke would not express an opinion.

Dr. Serbu also was hesitant to express an opinion, say­
ing that it was difficult for him to really state whether the fall
suffered by claimant on January 3, 1976 was neurological in nature
or Whether it wag simply a fall. As far as claimant's legs givingout in the presence of back disease, Dr. Serbu expressed his opin­
ion that this is usually a functional phenomenon and no one single
nerve root pathology would cause a leg to give out suddenly.

Claimant's claim for aggravation was submitted on March
9, 1976 and supported by medical reports from Dr. Streitz and Dr.
Sproed.  n July 14, 1976 the Fund denied the claim for aggravation
because the available medical information did not substantiate
that claimant's condition had worsened after his last award or
arrangement ofjcompensation and that the January 3, 1976 condition,
including the compression fracture of the L-2 vertebra, was a di­
rect result of an off-the-job accident.

The; Referee found claimant had been paid no time loss
in connection with his aggravation claim nor had his medical ex­
penses been paid even though they were submitted to the Fund. He
found, based upon the credible lay testimony, that claimant had
failed to prove an aggravation; only claimant's subjective com­
plaints supported his contention that his physical condition had
worsened from May 13, 1974 to January 2, 1976. The medical exam­
inations and reports prepared by Dr.  elke, Dr. Cherry and’Dr.

379- -

I 



          
       

          
     

         
           

         
         
                  

   
         

            
             
          

             
  

        
             

           
           
            

            
        

          
          

          
            

        
  

          
         

          
           
          

           
         

         
             
          
             

 
        

          
           
         

           
          
           

made alter the clalm closure when compared with pre-claim 
closure medical examination reports indicate no material differ­
ence in claimant's condition after claim closure as opposed to 
his condition immediately preceeding such closure. 

The Referee found that it was quite probable that claim­
ant's fall on January 3, 1976 and his condition thereafter could 
be attributed to symptoms arising out of claimant's cerebral vas­
cular disease, therefore, the January 3, 1976 incident would con-
5titute an interv~ning ~up@rcQding ooourrQnQQ and waul& ~6l be com­
pensable as an aggravation of claimant's industrial injury suffered 
on July 8, 1973. 

The Referee found that claimant was not entitled to pen­
alties or attorney fees because of the Fund's failure to pay time 
loss benefits prior to the denial or.its failure to deny the claim 
timely because the claim was not compensable. The Referee relied 
upon the ruling of the Court of Appeals in Jones v. Emanuel Hospital, 
29 Or App 6~~. 

The Referee found, however, that claimant was entitled 
to be paid compensation for time loss from January 3, the date his 
condition became disabling, until July 14, 1976, the date of the 
denial, less any time claimant may have worked. Claimant had given 
notice of his aggravation claim on March 9, which, if received in 
the normal course of mail, would have been received on March 10, 
and attached were certain medical reports verifying claimant's in­
ability to work because of his physical condition. The Referee con­
cluded the Fund's obligation to pay time loss benefits matured 14 
days aft~~ ~Y~h notiGe of the aggravation claim ~nd continuGd until 
the claim was denied and said obligation related back to the date 
claimant's condition became disabling and resulted in his inabil­
ity to work. 

The Board, on de novo review, concurs in the Referee's 
findings and conclusion that claimant failed to prove a compen­
sable aggravation claim. However, since the date of the Referee's 
order (August 16, 1977) the Supreme Court of Oregon overruled the 
Court of Appeals by ruling that compensation for temporary total 
disability must be paid even though the claim may ultimately be 
found noncompensable. Jones v. Emanuel Hospital, 280 Or 147. 
Therefore, the Fund was obligated to pay claimant compensation 
for time loss no later than the 14th day after it received notice 
or had knowledge of medically verified inability of claimant to 
work and its failure to do so subjects it· to pay penalties and 
attorney fees. 

The Referee directed claimant to be paid compensation 
for time loss commencing January 3, 1976, the date claimant's con­
dition became disabling. The Board finds that the Fund did not 
receive the medical reports which verified claimant's inability to 
work because of his physical condition until March 10, 1976, there-. 
fore, the Fund's obligation to pay clairn~nt's compensation for time 
loss should commence as of that date·rather than the earlier date. 

-380-

SerLu made after the claim closure when compared with pre-claim
closure medical examination reports indicate no material differ­
ence in claimant's condition after claim closure as opposed to
his condition immediately preceeding such closure.

The Referee found that it was quite probable that claim­
ant's fall on January 3, 1976 and his condition thereafter could
be attributed to symptoms arising out of claimant's cerebral vas­
cular disease, therefore, the January 3, 1976 incident would con­
stitute an intervening superceding ooGurrence and wsuld h6t he com­pensable as an aggravation of claimant's industrial injury suffered
on July 8, 1973.

The Referee found that claimant was not entitled to pen­
alties or attorney fees because of the Fund's failure to pay time
loss benefits prior to the denial or its failure to deny the claim
timely because the claim was not compensable. The Referee relied
upon the ruling of the Court of Appeals in Jones v. Emanuel Hospital,
29  r App

The Referee found, however, that claimant was entitled
to be paid compensation for time loss from January 3, the date his
condition became disabling, until July 14, 1976, the date of the
denial, less any time claimant may have worked. Claimant had given
notice of his aggravation claim on March 9, which, if received in
the normal course of mail, would have been received on March 10,
and attached were certain medical reports verifying claimant's in­
ability to work because of his physical condition. The Referee con­
cluded the Fund's obligation to pay time loss benefits matured 14
days after gush noticfi Of the aggravation claim and continuod until
the claim was denied and said obligation related back to the date
claimant's condition became disabling and resulted in his inabil­
ity to work.

The Board, on de novo review, concurs in the Referee's
findings and conclusion that claimant failed to prove a compen­
sable aggravation claim. However, since the date of the Referee's
order (August 16, 1977) the Supreme Court of  regon overruled the
Court of Appeals by ruling that compensation for temporary total
disability must be paid even though the claim may ultimately be
found noncompensable. Jones v. Emanuel Hospital, 280  r 147.
Therefore, the Fund was obligated to pay claimant compensation
for time loss no later than the 14th day after it received notice
or had knowledge of medically verified inability of claimant to
work and its failure to do so subjects if to pay penalties and
attorney fees.

The Referee directed claimant to be paid compensation
for time loss commencing January 3, 1976, the date claimant's con­
dition became disabling. The Board finds that the Fund did not
receive the medical reports which verified claimant's inability to
work because of his physical condition until March 10, 1976, there-,
fore, the Fund's obligation to pay claimant's compensation for time
loss should commence as of that date rather than the earlier date.

380

m

#

m
- -



 
          

        
                      

         
           

              
  

        

     
    
    

      
  

    

      
       

          
        
   

          
                     

 

        

i fied. 

I 
I 

- ' (_ 

ORDER 

Theiorder of the Referee, dated August 16, 1977, is mod-

I 
I • 

ThelState Accident Insurance Fund shall pay to claimant 
time loss benefits from March 10, 1976 to July 14, 1976, less time 
worked, if any1 as if this were a compensable claim. 

The,State Accident Insuran~e Fund shall pay to claimant 
additional compensation equal to 25% of the amount due claimant from 
March 10, 1976ito July 14, 1976 as a penalty for its failure to timely 
pay claimant compensation. 

In 111 oth~r respects the Referee's order is affirmed. 

WCB (ASE NO. 76-5077 

DARLA W. TOLMAN, CLAIMANT 
Bailey r Welch ,f Bruun & Green, 

JUNE 7, 19 77 

Claimant's ~ttys. 
Souther, Spau~ding, Kinsey, Williamson & 

Schwabe, Defense Attys. 
Request for Re1view by Claimant 

I 
Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

I 
Claimant seeks Board review of. the Referee's order 

which gra:·nted her compeh§A-1:i~l.'l ~~trn.l to 1€0 ~ for so~ UTIQChQdli'lQd 
permanent partial disability. Claimant contends that she is 
permanently and totally disabled. 

. . Thel Board, after de nova review, af~irms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, byJ this reference, is made a part hereof. 

a ff irrned. 

I 
ORDER 

The: order of the Referee, dated November 14, 1977, is 
I 

' 

-381-

t

m

m

ified.

;  RDER
Thejorder of the Referee, dated August 16, 1977, is mod-

The State Accident Insurance Fund shall pay to claimant
time loss benefits from March 10, 1976 to July 14, 1976, less timeworked, if anyj as if this were a compensable claim.

The State Accident Insurance Fund shall pay to claimant
additional compensation equal to 25% of the amount due claimant from
March 10, 1976jto July 14, 1976 as a penalty for its failure to timely
pay claimant compensation.

In all other respects the Referee's order is affirmed.

WCB CASE N . 76-5077 JUNE 7, 1977
DARLA W, T LMAN, CLAIMANT
Bailey^ Welch^ Bruun & Green,
Claimant’s Attys.Souther, Spaul'ding, Kinsey, Williamson &
Schwabe, Defense Attys.

Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
Claimant seeks Board review of.the Referee's order

which granted her com^^hSAtifih Sgual t IS ® fOT 501 UnS hQdU'l d
permanent partial disability. Claimant contends that she is
permanently and totally disabled.

The, Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attachedhereto and, byj this reference, is made a part hereof.

i
i  RDER

affirmed.
The'order of the Referee, dated November 14, 1977, is

-381-

I 



    
   

  

           
 

     
     

      

                                  
         

              
         
            

         
                        

     
           

         
           

             
            

        
         

         
      

         
           

            
           

                
          
             

             
              
       

          
         

          

CASE NO. 77-1475-B 
WCB CASE NO. 77-1476-B 

WAKEFIELD WALKER, CLAIMANT 
Green & Griswold, Claimant's Attys. 
Jon@§, Lang, KlQiTI, Wolf & smi~h, ' 

Defense Attys. 

JUNE 7, 1978 

Gearin, Landis & Aebi, Defense Attys. 
Request for Review by C~A Ins. 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

~hA Conlinenlal tasuaity Company (CNA) requests Board 
review of the Referee's order which directed it to accept claimant's 
claim as an aggravation claim arising out of and as a consequence 
of claimant's ~une 20, 1976 injury. 

-claimant, while in the employ of the employer, suffered 
two injuries .... The first injury was on July 20, 1976, at which time 
the employer was furnished workers' compensation coverage by CNA; 
the second was on January 9, 1977 when the employer's coverage was 
furnished by Home Insurance Company. The sole question was whether 
claimant had suff~~~~ ~n ~ijijidYHtion Of the 1976 injury or d DQW . 
injury on January 9, 1977 when he suffered low back pain while at 
work and was unable to continue. 

The injury suffered on January 9, 1977 was to the same 
part of the body as the July 20, 1976 injury. 

After the 1976 injury claimant was off work for a couple 
of weeks; he then attempted to go back to work, worked five days, 
felt he was getting worse and quit. Claimant was seen by Dr. 
Schwartz, an orthopedic physician, on S~p1;i.mQ'.• ,,, 1~76, who diag­
nosed a chronic lumbosacral strain and gave claimant conservative 
treatment. On October 27, 1976 claimant requested pain medica­
tion which Dr. Schwartz declinea·to give him. 

On November 8, 1976 Dr. Schwartz stated claimant could 
return to full activity. Claimant returned to work and was able 
to do his work even though it involved a considerable amount of . 
lifting; however, he stated that although he did the work it was 
done with ~~~~9mtott, tte received hiJ fir~t prg6cription for 
pain medication after returning to work. Dr. Schwartz approved 
the prescription on November 19, 1976 and claimant continued to 
take such medication for pain from that time until he was injured 
on Januari 9, 1977. At that time he stated he was lifting and 
felt a popping in the back; he was unable to see Dr. Schwartz at 
that time and was treated by Dr. Campbell. 

The Referee found a clear case of aggravation of a 
pre-existing injury; very little time had elapsed between the 
first and second incidents and in the interim claimant had been 

-382-

WCB CASE N . 77-1475-B
WCB CASE N . 77-1476-B

JUNE 1, 1978

WAKEFIELD WALKER, CLAIMANTGreen & Griswold, Claimant's Attys.Jones, Lang, xiQin, Wolf £ Smith,
Defense Attys.

Gearin, Landis & Aebi, Defense Attys.
Request for Review by CNA Ins.

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.

Continental Casualty Company (CNA) requests Boardreview of the Referee's order which directed it to accept claimant'sclaim as an aggravation claim arising out of and as a consequenceof claimant's June 20, 1976 injury.
-Claimant, while in the employ of the employer, suffered

two injuries.,,. The first injury was on July 20 , 1976, at which time
the employer was furnished workers' compensation coverage by CNA;
the second was on January 9, 1977 when the employer's coverage was
furnished by Home Insurance Company. The sole question was whether
claimant had sufferf.^ an aggravation of the 1976 injury or a nowinjury on January 9, 1977 when he suffered low back pain while at
work and was unable to continue.

The injury suffered on January 9, 1977 was to the same
part of the body as the July 20, 1976 injury.

After the 1976 injury claimant was off work for a couple
of weeks; he then attempted to go back to work, worked five days,
felt he was getting worse and quit. Claimant was seen by Dr.
Schwartz, an orthopedic physician, on 22; 1976; Wh (diag­
nosed a chronic lumbosacral strain and gave claimant conservative
treatment.  n  ctober 27, 1976 claimant requested pain mtedica-
tion which Dr. Schwartz declined‘to give him.

 n November 8, 1976 Dr. Schwartz stated claimant could
return to full activity. Claimant returned to work and was able
to do his work even though it involved a considerable amount of
lifting; however, he stated that although he did the work it was
done witii i He recelvefl his first proecription forpain-medication after returning to work. Dr. Schwartz approved
the prescription on November 19, 1976 and claimant continued to
take such medication for pain from that time until he was injured
on January 9, 1977. At that time he stated he was lifting and
felt a popping in the back; he was unable to see Dr. Schwartz at
that time and was treated by Dr. Campbell.

The Referee found a clear case of aggravation of a
pre-existing injury; very little time had elapsed between the
first and second incidents and in the interim claimant had been

382

#

m
- -

• 



        
          
                   

          
                    
 

          
         
          
             

          
            

                     
           
           

          
           

            
          
                           

        

          
          

            
            

            

         
            

         
         

       
          

     

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 

I 

off work on tjo separate occasions. Furthermore, claimant tes­
tified that h~ had had to work with discomfort ·and ultimately 
!QCGiVQd J prdsoription for pain medication wh~cn ~PaRled him 
to work until 1

1

January 9, 1977. The Referee also found Dr. Schwartz 
had expressed his opinion that the incident of January 9, 1977 
was an aggravation of a pre-existing injury and although such 
opinion was ndt controlling it did lend substantial weight to 
that conclusiJn. 

On IMarch 15, 1977 an order had been issued pursuant to 
ORS 656.307 designating CNA as the paying agent pending resolu­
tion of the d~termination of which carrier was responsible for 
the claim; thJre was no dispute as to the compensability of such 

I claim. 
I 

I 

ThJ Board, on de novo review, agrees that the evidence 
supports a fidding of aggravation on January 9, 1977 of the July 
20, 1976 injuty. However, there is no evidence that claimant's 
claim for his !July 20, 1976 injury was ever closed pursuant to 
ORS 656.268, therefore, it will be necessary to remand that claim 
to CNA with directions to have said claim closed pursuant to ORS 
~s~.2~g go th1t thGro may bQ ~ prop@r comm@ncement date for claim­
ant's aggravation rights. The Board finds that this will not causE 
any problems inasmuch as the July 20, 1976 injury was accepted by 
CNA and presu~ably claimant was being paid benefits for temporary 
total disability by that carrier up to March 15, 1977 when it was 
designated as/the paying agent by a .307 order and is now found 
to be responsible for claimant's aggravation of that injury. 

ORDER 

Thi order of the Referee, dated October 31, 1977, is af­
firmed insofai as it remands claimant's claim for aggravation to 
CNA to be accepted for the payment of compensation, as provided by 
law, until th~ claim is closed pursuant to the provisions of ORS 
656.268 and aiards claimant an attorney's fee payable by the car-

1 rier, C~A. 
i 
I 

c11imant's claim for his compensable injury of July 20, 
1976 is also temanded to CNA with directions to submit said claim 
to the Evaluation Division of the Workers' Compensation Department 
for closure phrsuant to the provisions of ORS 656.268: 

I 
c1kimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attor­

ney's fee for
1
her services in connection with this Board review 

the.sum of $50, payable by CNA. 
I 

m

m

#

off work on two separate occasions. Furthermore, claimant tes­
tified that he had had to work with discomfort and ultimately
reoeived a proEoription for pain medication which enabled himto work until January 9, 1977. The Referee also found Dr. Schwartz
had expressed his opinion that the incident of January 9, 1977
was an aggravation of a pre-existing injury and although suchopinion was not controlling it did lend substantial weight to
that conclusion.

 n March 15, 1977 an order had been issued pursuant to
 RS 656.307 designating CNA as the paying agent pending resolu­
tion of the determination of which carrier was responsible for
the claim; there was no dispute as to the compensability of suchclaim.

The Board, on de novo review, agrees that the evidence
supports a finding of aggravation on January 9, 1977 of the July
20, 1976 injury. However, there is no evidence that claimant'sclaim for his|July 20, 1976 injury was ever closed pursuant to
 RS 656.268, therefore, it will be necessary to remand that claim
to CNA with directions to have said claim closed pursuant to  RS

so that thoro may bo a proper comragncement date for claim-
ant's aggravation rights. The Board finds that this will not cause
any problems inasmuch as the July 20, 1976 injury was accepted by
CNA and presumably claimant was being paid benefits for temporary
total disability by that carrier up to March 15, 1977 when it wasdesignated as | the paying agent by a .307 order and is now found
to be responsible for claimant's aggravation of that injury.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated  ctober 31, 1977, is af­

firmed insofar as it remands claimant's claim for aggravation to
CNA to be accepted for the payment of compensation, as provided by
law, until the claim is closed pursuant to the provisions of  RS
656.268 and awards claimant an attorney's fee payable by the car­rier, CNA.

Claimant's claim for his compensable injury of July 20,
1976 is also remanded to CNA with directions to submit said claim
to the Evaluation Division of the Workers' Compensation Department
for closure pursuant to the provisions of  RS 656.268 .-

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attor­
ney’s fee for|her services in connection with this .Board review
the.sum of $50, payable by CNA.

I 

! 

! 

-



     
   
    
    
    

       
         

          
          
          

          
         
     

        
           
         

          
        

         
        

            
        

          
             
              

           
           

     
          

            
          

         
            

           
             
            
    

          
           
            
        

           
         

   
        

            

CASE NO. 77-5250 JUNE 9, 1978 

GARY E. LUKAS, CLAIMANT 
Thomas O. carter, Claimant's Atty. 
Gearin, Landis•· & Aebi, Defense Attys. 
Reque� t for RBVi@W by EmployGr 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson, Moore and Phillips. 

:The. employer seeks Board review of the Referee 1 s order 
remanding to it claimant's claim for acceptance, directing it to 
pay claimant additional compensation equal to 25% of all temporary 
total disability compensation accrued in Oregon prior to the date 
of the Refere~'s order a~ a penalty for unreasonable resistance 
to the payment ol compen~ation and awarding claimant's attorney 
a reasonable attorney's fee of $500. 

The Referee's order authorized the employer to deduct 
all sums heretofore paid to claimant on his California claim from 
any sums due claimant as temporary total disability compensation 
herein; provided, however, said deductions shall not be made until 
after penalties have been computed on the total amount. 

The only question is whether claimant is a subject Cal­
ifornia ~mployQQ or~ gubjQ~~ O~~~~~ ~~~loyee. Claimant ls a 
truck driver who, on June 1, 1977, responded to a classified ad 
in the Oregonian seeking cross-country truck drivers. Claimant 
filled out an application at the employer 1 s Portland office and 
was told to call back in a few days to ascertain if his applica­
tion had been accepted. He did so and was told he had been hired 
and was instructed to go to Paramount, California at his own ex­
pense to pick up a truck. On arriving in California, claimant's 
credentials, e.~., a drivers license, P~p~ftm~nt Qt Tr~no~ortation 
cards and ICC papers, were checked and photocopied and claimant 
was dispatched to Millbrae, California to pick up a load to be 
returned to the terminal at Paramount. Claimant was then assigned 
a different truck and dispatched to Washington, D.C. After_ com­
pleting a delivery he was told to call the California office for 
instructions and if there was no load available in California he 
was to call the Portland office. If Portland did no~ have a load 
to be picked up, claimant was expected to utilize his own resources 
in locating a back haul. 

On July 23, 1976 claimant suffered an injury when he 
slipped and fell while alighting from his truck. He returned to 
)regon and was under the care of Dr. Cherry. Claimant filed a 
~laim in California under the California Workmen's Compensation 
\ct which was accepted. When the maximum benefits had been paid 
~laimant a request for hearing seeking Oregon Workers\ Compensa-' 
:ion benefits was filed. 

The Referee found that claimant had never officially 
:iled a claim for benefits in Oregon nor had such a claim been 

WCB CASE N . 77-5250 JUNE 9r 1978
GARY E. LUKAS, CLAIMANT
Thomas 0. Carter, Claimant's Atty.
Gearin, Landis,& Aebi, Defense Attys.
Request for Review by Employor

m
Reviewed by Board Members Wilson, Moore and Phillips.
•The, employer seeks Board review of the Referee's order

remanding to it claimant's claim for acceptance, directing it to
pay claimant additional compensation equal to 25% of all temporary
total disability compensation accrued in  regon prior to the date
of the Referee's order as a penalty for unreasonable resistance
to the payment o:^ compensation and awarding claimant's attorney
a reasonable attorney's fee of $500.

The Referee's order authorized the employer to deduct
all sums heretofore paid to claimant on his California claim from
any sums due claimant as temporary total disability compensation
herein; provided, however, said deductions shall not be made until
after penalties have been computed on the total amount.

The only question is whether claimant is a subject Cal-
ifornia empl yQQ or 2 subject 4Mg.l6yee. Cla mant  s a
truck driver who, on June 1, 1977, responded to a classified ad
in the  regonian seeking cross-country truck drivers. Claimant
filled out an application at the employer's Portland office and
was told to call back in a few days to ascertain if his applica­
tion had been accepted. He did so and was told he had been hired
and was instructed to go to Paramount, California at his own ex­
pense to pick up a truck.  n arriving in California, claimant's
credentials, e.^., a drivers license^ TJranSp rtdti n
cards and ICC papers, were checked and photocopied and claimant
was dispatched to Millbrae, California to pick up a load to be
returned to the terminal at Paramount. Claimant was then assigned
a different truck and dispatched to Washington, D.C, After com­
pleting a delivery he was told to call the California office for
instructions and if there was no load available in California he
was to call the Portland office. If Portland did not have a load
to be picked up, claimant was expected to utilize his own resources
in locating a back haul.

 n July 23, 1976 claimant suffered an injury when he
slipped and fell while alighting from his truck. He returned to
Dregon and was under the care of Dr. Cherry. Claimant filed a
::laim in California under the California Workmen's Compensation
\ct which was accepted. When the maximum benefits had been paid
claimant a request for hearing seeking  regon Workers' Compensa-'
lion benefits was filed.

The Referee found that claimant had never officially
filed a claim for benefits in  regon nor had such a claim been



        
         
         
    

       
         

              
            

             
            

     
           

          
            
          

            
          

           
           

         
          
  
   

  
        

        
      

         
   
  
  
 

        
         
         

                            
          
     

       
          

           
          

            
        

       
         

        
             

          
         
         
          

        
       

  
 

deAied, however, claimant contended that his request 
for Oregon be~efits was effectively denied by Home Insurance 
by its refusal to furnish claimant with the appropriate forms. 
The Referee accepted claimant's contention. 

Thi employer contends claimant was hired in California, 
~~~~inq thJt Jll truck drivers were hiieQ ~n ~alifornia where 
they were given a road test and a drivers' test by a Mr. Mitten 
who also did ihe hiring and the firing. The Referee found that 
claimant had never met Mr. Mitten nor was he required to take any 
road test or drivers• test other than taking the rig to Millbrae, 
California and returning it to Paramount. 

Thi Referee cited House~- SI~C, 167 Or 257, in which 
the court's rhling had the effect of d~nying the beneficiaries' 
claim in both!Oregon and California. It was denied in Oregon be­
CflU~@, at that time, OrflijQn ,eq"ired the place of regular employ­
ment to be in/Oregon but California required that the place of 
contract be in California. In ~ouse, the contract of emplovment 
was made in O~egon for employment in California. He found that 
claimant was kn Oregon resident and that his employer was an Ore­
gon corporatibn. Claimant was recruited in Oregon, hired in Ore­
gon, and was ~ometimes dispatched from Oregon. He also found 
that although! the employer was an Oregon corporation, its home 
office was in California and most of the dispatching was done 
in that statel; that claimant's paychecks were issued in California 
and his application for California benefits was filed and first 
paid from Callifornia on September 17, 1976. The employer consid­
ered claiman~ to be a California employee, no Oregon income tax 
was wi thheld,I no deductions were made for coverage under the Ore­
gon Workers' Compensation Act and claimant worked most of the 
time outoide 1of th~ ~tate of Ore5on. The employer contended that 
claimant is Jot a workman employed in Oregofr who temporarlly lefl 
the state incidental to that employment, and cannot claim benefits 
under the ort:igon Workers' Compensation Act. 

I 

The Referee concluded that claimant's California claim 
was improper1y accepted because claimant did not qualify under the 
California law nor was he entitled to benefits under Oregon law be­
cause, althoJgh he was employed in Oregon, his departure from 
the state was more permanent than temporary and he had far more 
significant ~ontact with California than he did with Oregon. 
However, thejReferee stated that the public policy considerations 
·reflected in!Giltner v. Commodore Contract Carriers, 14 Or App 340, 
necessitatedlthe protection of Oregon residents and since the em­
ployer refused to allow claimant to file a claim in Oregon if he, 
the Referee, '.upheld the position taken by the employer, the car­
rier (the same carrier which accepted claimant's California claim) 
might rescind its acceptance of the California claim and, there­
fore, claimant worild be deprived of benefits provided by either 
state. 

The Referee concluded that claimant was entitled to 
Oregon Workers' Compensation benefits. ~e further concluded that 

-385-

m

m

officially denied, however, claimant contended that his request
for  regon benefits was effectively denied by Home Insurance
by its refusal to furnish claimant with the appropriate forms.
The Referee accepted claimant's contention.

The employer contends claimant was hired in California,
Stating that k]A truck drivera were hired in California where
they were given a road test and a drivers' test by a Mr. Mitten
who also did the hiring and the firing. The Referee found that
claimant had never met Mr. Mitten nor was he required to take any
road test or drivers' test other than taking the rig to Millbrae,
California and returning it to Paramount.

The Referee cited House v. SIAC, 167  r 257, in which
the court's ruling had the effect of denying the beneficiaries'
claim in both  regon and California. It was denied in  regon be-
Cduse, at thdt time;  regon rogui^ed the place of regular employ­
ment to be in  regon but California required that the place of
contract be in California. In ‘House, the contract of employment
was made in  regon for employment in California. He found that
claimant was an  regon resident and that his employer was an  re­
gon corporation. Claimant was recruited in  regon, hired in  re­
gon, and was sometimes dispatched from  regon. He also found
that although
office was in
in that state

the employer was an  regon corporation, its home
California and most of the dispatching was done
that claimant's paychecks were issued in California

and his application for California benefits was filed and first
paid from Cal
ered claimant
was withheld,
gon Workers'

ifornia on September 17, 1976. The employer consid-
to be a California employee, no  regon income tax
no deductions were made for coverage under the  re-

Compensation Act and claimant worked most of thetime outside lot gt^te of  regon. The employer contended thatclaimant is not a workman employed in  regon- who temporarily left
the state incidental to that employment, and cannot claim benefits
under the  regon Workers' Compensation Act.

The Referee concluded that claimant's California claim
was improperly accepted because claimant did not qualify under the
California law nor was he entitled to benefits under  regon law be­
cause, although he was employed in  regon, his departure from
the state was more permanent than temporary and he had far more
significant contact with California than he did with  regon.

Referee stated that the public policy considerations
Giltner v. Commodore Contract Carriers, 14  r App 340,

necessitated!the protection of  regon residents and since the em­
ployer refused to allow claimant to file a claim in  regon if he,
the Referee, upheld the position taken by the employer, the car­
rier (the same carrier which accepted claimant's California claim)
might rescind its acceptance of the California claim and, there­
fore, claimant would be deprived of benefits provided by either
state.

The Referee concluded that claimant was entitled to
 regon Workers' Compensation benefits. He further concluded that

385

However, the
reflected in

- -



          
      

         
           

        
                    

          
            

            
          

         
  

         
           

          
          
           

 
        

            
            

          
         

         
  

         
       

           
          

          
          
         

         
         
          

          
           

        
             
           
  

         

         

carrier's refusal to permit claimant access to an Oregon 
Workers' Compensation claim form constituted unreasonable resis­
tance to the payment of compensation and awarded claimant addi­
tional compensation equal to 25% of the benefits accrued prior to 
the date of the Referee's order (November 30, 1977). 

The majority of the Board, on de nova review, finds the 
evidence indicates thqt ~~~~rn~nt WQ� u re�ident Of Oregon and Wn§ 
employed in Oregon by an Oregon corporation. After claimant was 
hired he r~turned to Oregon three times between June 3 and July 
23, 1976 and loads were picked up and delivered in Portland and 
dispatches were. made out of Portland. The evidence indicates ·the 
most substantial contacts between the employer and claima~t took 
place in Oregon. 

The claimant cites in his brief the "Relevant Interest 
Test, 4 Larson, The Law of Workmen's Compensation, § 87.41 (1978), 
and contends that Oregon clearll has a more relevant int~r~~t wh~n 
it is considered that this matter involves an Oregon corporation, 
an Oregon employer and an Oregon resident. The majority of the 
Board agrees. 

Relief may be awarded under the Workers' Compensation 
statute of a state of the United States although the statute of 
a sister state is also applicable. 4 Larson, The Law of Workmen's 
Compensation, §85.20. In this case claimant was paid under the 
Workmen's Compensation law of both California and Oregon; his Ore­
gon benefits were offset a~ainst previous benefits paid by the 
State of California. 

Although the Board agrees with the Referee that·the 
claimant's claim for Oregon Workers' Compensation benefits 
should be referred to the employer and its carrier for acceptance 
and the payment of benefits pursuant to the Oregon Workers' Com­
pensation Act, nevertheless, the majority of the Board finds that 
under the circumstances of this case, penalties should not have 
been assessed for unreasonable resistance to the payment of 
compensation. "Claimant was furnished a claim form for his Cal­
ifornia claim by the Home Insurance Company (the carrier in-
volved in both the Oregon and California claims). Benefits for 
the California claim commenced on September 17, 1976 and included 
time loss beginning on July 24, 1976. The evidence indicates that 
although claimant sought legal assistance approximatel¥ four ,months 
alter the date of his injury no formal claim was filed on his be­
half and he continued to accept the benefits paid under the Cali­
fornia Workmen's.Compensation Act. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated November 30, 1977, is 
modified. 

The-second complete paragraph on page four of the Ref-

-386-

the carrier's refusal to permit claimant access to an  regon
Workers' Compensation claim form constituted unreasonable resis­
tance to the payment of compensation and awarded claimant addi­
tional compensation equal to 25% of the benefits accrued prior to
the date of the Referee's order (November 30, 1977).

The majority of the Board, on de novo review, finds theevidence indicates tha^ 9isimant W35 3 resident  f  regon and was
employed in  regon by an  regon corporation. After claimant was
hired he returned to  regon three times between June 3 and July
23, 1976 and loads were picked up and delivered in Portland and
dispatches were, made out of Portland. The evidence indicates the
most substantial contacts between the employer and claimant took
place in  regon.

The claimant cites in his brief the "Relevant Interest
Test, 4 Larson, The Law of Workmen's Compensation, § 87.41 (1978),
and contends that  regon clearly has a more relevant interest
it is considered that this matter involves an  regon corporation,
an  regon employer and an  regon resident. The majority of the
Board agrees.

Relief may be awarded under the Workers' Compensation
statute of a state of the United States although the statute of
a sister state is also applicable. 4 Larson, The Law of Workmen's
Compensation, §85.20. In this case claimant was paid under the
Workmen's Compensation law of both California and  regon; his  re­
gon benefits were offset against previous benefits paid by the
State of California.

Although the Board agrees with the Referee that the
claimant's claim for  regon Workers' Compensation benefits
should be referred to the employer and its carrier for acceptance
and the payment of benefits pursuant to the  regon Workers' Com­
pensation Act, nevertheless, the majority of the Board finds that
under the circumstances of this case, penalties should not have
been assessed for unreasonable resistance to the payment of
compensation. -Claimant was furnished a claim form for his Cal­
ifornia claim by the Home Insurance Company (the carrier in­
volved in both the  regon and California claims), Benefits for
the California claim commenced on September 17, 1976 and included
time loss beginning on July 24, 1976. The evidence indicates that
although claimant sought legal assistance approximately four months
after the date of his injury no formal claim was filed on his be­
half and he continued to accept the benefits paid under the Cali­
fornia Workmen's.Compensation Act.

 RDER

modified.
The order of the Referee, dated November 30, 1977, is

The second complete paragraph on page four of the Ref-

386- -



           
 

        

        
             
          
   

       
         

          
          

             
         
         

         
                
          

           
                      

      
    

    
  
      
     
  

    
  

                   
            
        

          
           

         
           
           

            
  

Opinion and Order which directs the payment of a 25% penalty 
is deleted. 

In all other respects the Referee's Opinion and Order is 
affirmed. 

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attorney's 
fee for his s~rvices at Board review the sum of $300, payable by 
the employer,\ Tillamook Growers Co-op, by and through its carrier, 
the Home Insurance Company. 

I 
I • . 

Board Members George A. Moore dissents as follows: 

I ~ind more persuasive the testimony of Mrs. Verneulen 
which would ihdicate that claimant answered a classified ad in 
Oregon and wak advised of a job opportunity in California. Claim­
ant went to C~lifornia at his own expense and was hired by Mr. 
Mitten, who by company policy was the company's designated em­
ployment officer. The record does not demonstrate a temporary 
leave from Or~gon and along with claimant's accepting the with-
holdin~ 9~ ~af~;9rn~~ ~n~~me tafie~ and othflr deduGtionB and bene-
fits, California workmen's compensation acceptance became a con-

' dition of emp~oyment and when insured the claimant's claim was 
processed under that system. Under the above set of facts this 
reviewer cannbt agree that claimant has provgd he is a subject 
worker in thel state of Oregon. The Referee's Opinion and Order 
should be reversed and the matter dismissed. 

George A. Moore, Board Member 

CLAIM NO. 2460 JUNE 14, 1978 

FRANK JANGULAl CLAIMANT 
Galton, Popic~ & Scott, Claimant's Attys. 
Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson & 

Schwabe, Defense Attys. 
Order Approvitig Third Party Settlement 

Pursuant to ORS 656.587 

Claimant suffered an industrial injury on December 13, 
1974 when theidelivery truck he was operating was struck from the 
rear by a tractor-trailer truck. At the time claimant was in the 
employ of Seajs, Roebuck and Co., a self insurer. 

c1Aimant elected to file a suit ~o recover damages from 
the third party, pursuant to ORS 656.587. Action was filed in 
Multnomah Coudty Circuit Court and assigned the number A7610-14973. 
On March 30, ]978, prior to trial, settlement was reached with 
the defendant 1in the gross sum of $15,000. The settlement was re­
ported to the court and an order was entered which will ultimately 
dismiss the suit. · 

-387-

m

m

eree's  pinion and  rder which directs the payment of a 25% penalty
is deleted.

In
affirmed.

all other respects the Referee's  pinion and  rder is

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attorney's
fee for his services at Board review the sum of $300, payable by
the employer, Tillamook Growers Co-op, by and through its carrier,
the Home Insurance Company.

Board Members George A. Moore dissents as follows:
I find more persuasive the testimony of Mrs. Verneulen

which would indicate that claimant answered a classified ad in
 regon and was advised of a job opportunity in California. Claim­
ant went to California at his own expense and was hired by Mr.
Mitten, who by company policy was the company's designated em­
ployment officer. The record does not demonstrate a temporary
leave from  regon and along with claimant's accepting the with-
holding of California in?s«is tdsss and other deductions and bene-fits, California workmen's compensation acceptance became a con­
dition of employment and when insured the claimant's claim was
processed under that system. Under the above set of facts this
reviewer cannot agree that claimant has proved he is a subjectworker in the| state of  regon. The Referee's  pinion and  rder
should be reversed and the matter dismissed.

George A. Moore, Board Member

CLAIM N . 2460 JUNE 14, 1978
FRANK JANGULA, CLAIMANT
Galton, Popick & Scott, Claimant's Attys.
Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson &

Schwabe, Defense Attys.
 rder Approving Third Party Settlement

Pursuant to  RS 656.587
Claimant suffered an industrial injury on December 13,1974 when thejdelivery truck he was operating was struck from the

rear by a tractor-trailer truck. At the time claimant was in the
employ of Sears, Roebuck and Co., a self insurer.

Claimant elected to file a suit to recover damages from
the third party, pursuant to  RS 656.587. Action was filed in
Multnomah County Circuit Court and assigned the number A7610-14973,
 n March 30, 1978, prior to trial, settlement was reached with
the defendant in the gross sum of $15,000. The settlement was re­
ported to the court and an order was entered which will ultimately
dismiss the suit.

387- -



          
           

         
           

    
           

         
          
           
         

      
 

        
            

            
           
         
         

        

        
           

             
           

         
            
         

           
    

                  
          

          
             

         
   

     
   

     
     
 

    

      

·the settlement of the third party claim a request 
was made of the employer to approve the settlement. The proposed 
disbursements of the $15,000 would include full repayment of the 
employer's present lien in the sum of $6,985.09; also there would 
be a·surplus of $402.97. 

The check in the sum of $15,000 has been received by 
claimant from defendant and tendered to the employer for endorse­
ment. The Board is advised that the employer's counsel has re­
fused to execute the endorsement for the reason that the employer,· 
under the provisions of ORS 656.593(1) (c) is entitled to rea-
sonably-to-be-expected future expenditures except for anticipated 
aggravation claims. 

The employer's counsel fears that because claimant ha~ 
requested a hearing on the adequacy of the award of 32° granted 
him by a Determination Order, dated January 30, 1978, the sum of 
$6,985.09 may not be sufficient to fully·repay the employer should. 
claimant prevail and gain an increased award of compensation. 
Therefore, the employer seeks to have claimant withdraw his re­
quest for hearing before it will approve the settlement. 

The ~oard concludes lha1 claimanl i~ ~~lill6d l6 f6-
quest a hearing on the adequacy of the Determination Order and 
if, as a result of a Referee's order, a Board's Order on Review 
or an opinion of the Court of Appeals, claimant is awarded ad­
ditional compensation then the employer, who is self insured 
and is the paying agency, will be allowed to apply the surplus 
of $402.97 against such additional award .. This surplus of 
$402.97 shall remain in a trust until a final determination of 
claimant's permanent disability is made. 

Th~ Board, being fully advioed by all ~Qtt~~~ ~~n­
cernea, concludes that the settlement of the third party claim 
in the amount of $15,000 should be approved and the disburse­
ments proposed in the letter from claimant's counsel to employer's 
counsel under date of March 20, 1978, a copy of which is attached 
to this order, should be considered as a proper disbursement. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-4337 JUNE 15, 1978 

ARVID C. EKMAN, CLAIMANT 
Dye.& Olson, Claimant's Attys. 
Lindsay, Nahstoll, Hart, Neil & Weigler, 

Defense Attys. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

-388-

After the settlement of the third party claim a request
was made of the employer to approve the settlement. The proposed
disbursements of the $15,000 would include full repayment of the
employer's present lien in the sum of $6,985.09; also there would
be a surplus of $402.97.

The check in the sum of $15,000 has been received by
claimant from defendant and tendered to the employer for endorse­
ment. The Board is advised that the employer's counsel has re­
fused to execute the endorsement for the reason that the employer,
under the provisions of  RS 656.593{1)(c) is entitled to rea­
sonably-to-be-expected future expenditures except for anticipated
aggravation claims.

The employer's counsel fears that because claimant has
requested a hearing on the adequacy of the award of 32® granted
him by a Determination  rder, dated January 30, 1978, the sum of
$6,985.09 may not be sufficient to fully repay the employer should
claimant prevail and gain an increased award of compensation.
Therefore, the employer seeks to have claimant withdraw his re­
quest for hearing before it will approve the settlement.

The Board concludes that claimant is entitled to re­
quest a hearing on the adequacy of the Determination  rder and
if, as a result of a Referee's order, a Board's  rder on Review
or an opinion of the Court of Appeals, claimant is awarded ad­
ditional compensation then the employer, who is self insured
and is the paying agency, will be allowed to apply the surplus
of $402.97 against such additional award.. This surplus of
$402.97 shall remain in a trust until a final determination of
claimant's permanent disability is made.

The Board) being fully advised by all patties sen-cerned, concludes that the settlement of the third party claim
in the amount of $15,000 should be approved and the disburse­
ments proposed in the letter from claimant's counsel to employer's
counsel under date of March 20, 1978, a copy of which is attached
to this order, should be considered as a proper disbursement,

IT IS S  RDERED.

m

WCB CASE N . 77-4337 JUNE 15, 1978
ARVID C. EKMAN, CLAIMANT
Dye . &  lson, Claimant's Attys.
Lindsay, Nahstoll, Hart, Neil & Weigler,

Defense Attys.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips

388

#
- -



       
 

  
        
       

         
             

         

         

    
        

  
     

 

         
          

 
         

          
        

                      
           

    

   

      
    
      
    

            
         

        

seeks Board review of the Referee's order .· 
whioh grant@djhirn compfln6ation equal to 64° for 20~ unsched~led 
disability ,to,his back. Claimant contends that this award is 
inadequa t~. I . · _ 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts 
the Opinion aAd Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by 'this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated January 23, 1978, is 
affirmed., 

WCB CASE NO. 77-6310 

ELOISE E. EMMY, CLAIMANT 
Pozzi, Wilson I, Atchison, Kahn & 

O'Leary, Cl~imant 1s Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Order·of Disrnlssal 

JUNE 15, 19 78 

On March 22, 1978 an Administrative Law Judge entered 
his order dismissing claimant's request for hearing in the above 
entitled mattkr. 

· onl April 22, 1978, according to the Un~ted States Pos-
tal Service postmark on the envelope addressed to the Workers' 

::~;~sation ioard, claimant requested review othfetdhaeteRe
0

fefrethee's
1

·s-

More than 30 days have passed from 
suance of the1 Referee's order, therefore, the order is final by 
operation of l1aw and claimant's request for review must be dismissed. 
ORS 656. 289 (3;}. ~ 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

WCBI CASE NO. 72-479 

DONALD L. FR~,. CLAIMANT · 
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn & 

O'Leary, C]aimant's Attys. 
Jaqua & Wheatley, Defense Attys. 
Order f 

JUNE 15, 1978 

I 
On May 24, 1978 the Board entered its own Motion Order 

remanding claimant's claim for ~n injury suffered on April 23, 
1971 to Georgi_~-:-~acific Corporation, self ins_ured, for the payment 

-----------------------~RQ-__________ _ 

m

m

m

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order
which grant d
disability -to
inadequate.

him compensati^’n equal to 64° for 20% unscheduled
his back. Claimant contends that this awanS is

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts
the  pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by 'this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated January 23, 1978, is

affirmed.

WCB CASE N . 77-6310 JUNE 15, 1978
EL ISE E. EMMY, CLAIMANTPozzi, Wilsont Atchison, Kahn &

 'Leary, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty,
 rder'of Dismissal

 n March 22, 1978 an Administrative Law Judge entered
his order dismissing claimant's request for hearing in the above
entitled matter.

 n April 22, 1978, according to the United States Pos­
tal Service postmark on the envelope addressed to the Workers'
Compensation Board, claimant requested review of the Referee's
order.

More than 30 days have passed from the date of the is­suance of the' Referee's order, therefore, the order is final by
operation of Ilaw and claimant's request for review must be dismissed
 RS 656.289 (3') . ,

IT IS S  RDERED.

WCB CASE N . 72-479 JUNE 15, 1978
D NALD L. FRY|, CLAIMANT
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn & 'Leary, Cllaimant's Attys.
Jaqua & Wheatley, Defense Attys.
 rder

Or May 24 , 1978 the Board entered its  wn Motion  rder
remanding claimant's claim for an injury suffered on April 23,
1971 to Georgia-Pacific Corporation, self insured, for the payment



           
         

           
         

                     
            
           
            

            
            

        
           

          
         
           
          

           
          

         
   

        
        

            
          
          
    

          
          

         
         

       

        
            

 

       
  

    
  

         

compensation, as provided by law, commencing May 31, 1977, and Ii) 
until the claim was again closed pursuant to ORS 656.278. -

On June 5, 1978 the Board received from the employer a 
motion to reconsider and enter an order denying claimant's request. 
In support of its motion, the empi9y~. oubmito by writt@n argumQn~ 
that the exercise of own motion jurisdiction pursuant to ORS 656. 
278 is discretionary and that in the present case there was no 
need to exercise the discretion in favor of claimant. The employer 
states that· at a hearing held in April 1972 claimant had contended 
he was permanently and totally disabled and he has made no effort 
to change the situation and return to gainful work since that date, 
therefore, payment of compensation for temporary total disability 
~t the .preoent tim~ would con~ti~Ute nolh~ng less tnan a pure 
windfall. 

The Board relied upon the findings made by Kirk A. Mul­
der, Administrative Law Judge (ALJ),after a full hearing. The 
ALJ concluded that the weight of the evidence was that claimant 
had suffered a worsening of his condition resulting from his in­
dustrial injury of April 23, 1971 and that said worsening had 
occurred since the last award or arrangement of compensation for 
said industrial injury; he recommended that the Board remand the 
~l~im· to the Bmploy~r. 

The Board, after reviewing the transcript of the pro­
ceedings, was in complete agreement with the findings, conclu­
sions and the recommendation made by the ALJ and adopted it as 
its own. The Board finds nothing in the employer's written argu­
ment which would justify altering its position with respect to 
the recommendation of the ALJ. 

Each request for the Board to exercise its own motion 
jurisdiction pursuant to ORS 656.278 is considered on its own 
mP-rits. Requests for own motion relief are not automatically 
granted; only when the medical evidence justifies reopening the 
claim does the Board exercise its discretionary power. 

ORDER 

The employer's motion to reconsider the Ow~ Motion Or­
der entered on May 24, 1978 in the above entitled matter is 
hereby denied. 

SAIF CLAIM NO. EB 46240 

ARTHUR FUQUA, CLAIMANT 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Attys. 
Own Motion Determination 

JUNE 15, 1978 

Claimant sustaineE._ .?_._puncture -~_ound to the sole of his 

-390-

of compensation, as provided by law, commencing May 31, 1977, and
until the claim was again closed pursuant to  RS 656.278.

 n June 5, 1978 the Board received from the employer a
motion to reconsider and enter an order denying claimant's request.
In support of its motion, the empi^tygf gubmits by Written argumentthat the exercise of own motion jurisdiction pursuant to  RS 656.
278 is discretionary and that in the present case there was no
need to exercise the discretion in favor of claimant. The employer
states that’ at a hearing held in April 1972 claimant had contended
he was permanently and totally disabled and he has made no effort
to change the situation and return to gainful work since that date,
therefore, payment of compensation for temporary total disability
St the present tims would Gonstitutd nothing less than a pure
windfall.

m

•The Board relied upon the findings made by Kirk A. Mul­
der, Administrative Law Judge (ALJ),after a full hearing. The
ALJ concluded that the weight of the evidence was that claimant
had suffered a worsening of his condition resulting from his in­
dustrial injury of April 23, 1971 and that said worsening had
occurred since the last award or arrangement of compensation for
said industrial injury; he recommended that the Board remand the
pidiffl' to the employer.

The Board, after reviewing the transcript of the pro­
ceedings, was in complete agreement with the findings, conclu­
sions and the recommendation made by the ALJ and adopted it as
its own. The Board finds nothing in the employer's written argu­
ment which would justify altering its position with respect to
the recommendation of the ALJ.

Each request for the Board to exercise its own motion
jurisdiction pursuant to  RS 656.278 is considered on its own
merits. Requests for own motion relief are not automatically
granted; only when the medical evidence justifies reopening the
claim does the Board exercise its discretionary power.

 RDER
The employer's motion to reconsider the  wn Motion  r­

der entered on May 24, 1978 in the above entitled matter is
hereby denied.

SAIF CLAIM N . EB 46240 JUNE 15, 1978
ARTHUR FUQUA, CLAIMANT
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Attys.
 wn Motion Determination

Claimant sustained a puncture wound to the sole of hi:

m

m
390- -



   
  

        
         

  
         

            
           
          
  

          
        

         
      

            
         

          
         

             
                       

  
         

          
        
        
           

       

       
          

          
           

        

 
    
       

     
    

      
        

        
       

foot on February 25, 1964. The claim was initially .closed 
on December 8, 1964 with an award for compensation equal to 5% of 
t~e right foci. 

cllimant continued to have problems and his claim was 
reopenect ln JJnuary. 19??. In Apr{l 1977 ~l~iffi~~t wag hogpitali2gd 
with a diagnosis of multiple hammertoes of the right foot. On 
April 4 partial phalangectomies were performed on the second, third 
fourth and fifth toes. 

I~IJuly 1977 claimant was readmitted to the hospital with 
a dislocated third rnetatarsophalangeal joint, right foot, which re­
quired explorJtory surgery and in December claimant was again hos-
pilalized wil~ chr6hit 6~l~~My~lili~ t~iP~ ffl~~A~AP~~l h~ff~, right 
foot. The thtrd metatarsal .head of the right foot was excised. Drs. 
Thompson and Fagan ordered an arch support for claimant's shoe. 

onl~pril 17, 1978 Dr. Thompson, in his closing report, 
indicated that although claimant had continuing discomfort he could 
wear a soft s~oe without a great deal of difficulty. There was mild 
tenderness and some limitation of motion of the second and third 
toeB, howeverl Glaim~nt i~ ~ble tg ~~ Qn hi~ teet to; t9~r to five 
hours without much difficulty. 

On May 5, 1978 the Fund requested a determination of 
claimant's di~ability. On May 22, 1978 the Evaluation Division of 
the Workers' ~ompensation Department recommended that the Board 
grant claimant compensation for temporary total disability from 
January 18, 1977 through April 11, 1978, less time worked, and 
compensation equal to 5% of the right foot. 

ORDER 

Claimant is awarded compensation for temporary total 
disability from January 18, 1977 through April 11, 1978, les5 
time worked, Jnd compensation egual to 5% of the right foot. 
These awards ~re in addition to any awards claimant has previously 
received for his industrial injury of February 25, 1964. 

I 

WCB CASE NO. 77-4832 JUNE 15, 1978 

JACQUELINE L. GOLD, CLAIMANT 
Rask & Hefferin, Claimant's Attys. 
Merten & Saltveit, Defense Attys. 
Request for R~view by Claimant 

Reliewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 
I 

Cl~imant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
.which affirmed the September 16, 1977 Determination Order 
whereby she was granted temporary total disability benefits 

-391-

m

right foot on
on December 8,

February 25, 1964. The claim was initially closed
1964 with an award for compensation equal to 5% of

the right foot.
Claimant continued to have problems and his claim was

reopened  n January. 19 77 . In Apr l 1977 <5lSiW3ftt W3S h Spit3.1i2Qd
with a diagnosis of multiple hammertoes of the right foot.  n
April 4 partial phalangectomies were performed on the second, third
fourth and.fifth toes.

In July 1977 claimant was readmitted to the hospital with
a dislocated third metatarsophalangeal joint, right foot, which re­
quired exploratory surgery and in December claimant was again hos-
pitalized witl> cKrohic ostiswyslitis fflstatapsal head, right
foot. The third metatarsal .head of the right foot was excised. Drs.
Thompson and Fagan ordered an arch support for claimant's shoe.

 n April 17, 1978 Dr. Thompson, in his closing report,
indicated that although claimant had continuing discomfort he could
wear a soft shoe without a great deal of difficulty. There was mild
tenderness and some limitation of motion of the second and thirdtoG5» howeyeri claimant is able te be en his feet fer £o^r to five
hours without

 n
much difficulty.
May 5, 1978 the Fund requested a determination of

claimant’s disability.  n May 22, 1978 the Evaluation Division of
the Workers' Compensation Department recommended that the Board
grant claimant compensation for temporary total disability from
January 18, 1977 through April 11, 1978, less time worked, and
compensation equal to 5% of the right foot.

ORDER
Claimant is awarded compensation for temporary total

disability from January 18, 1977 through April 11, 1978, less
time worked, and compensation equal to 5% of the right foot.
These awards are in addition to any awards claimant has previously
received for his industrial injury of February 25, 1964.

WCB
JACQUELINE L.

CASE N . 77-4832 JUNE 15, 1978
G LD, CLAI^4ANTRask & Hefferin, Claimant's Attys.

Merten & Saltveit, Defense Attys.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which affirmed the September 16, 1977 Determination  rder
whereby she was granted temporary total disability benefits

391- -



           
  

         
            

          

         

     

       
    

   
         

          
                 

        
            
            

      
         

        
            

        
              
           

           
           

          
         

       
           

            
          

                     
        

April 14, 1977 through July 12, .1977 and no permanent 
partial disabiiity compensation. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts 
the Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated December 28, 1977, is 
affirmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-567 JUNE 15, 1978 

~.~DA J, BART, CLAIMANT 
Evohl F. Malagon, Claimant's Atty. 
Keith D. Sk_elton, Defense Atty. 
Stipulation Disputed Claim Settlement 

Come now the claimant, personally and by her attorney, 
and the employer, by its Worker's Compensation carrier, and their 
attorney, and hereby move the Board for an Order based upon the 
following r@ci t~l~ and stipuL1tiong of 1:hQ p~r'!!.L~~ ! 

Claimant filed the above numbered claim contending she -
injured her low back in the course of her employment with Lane 
Plywood on December 27, 1976, while pulling a pile of veneer out 
of a bin of the automatic stacker. 

The claim was denied by the Liberty Mutual Insurance 
~ompany on Januarl 14r 1977 on the ~round that 9!~im~nt h~~ not 
had an accident arising out of and in the course of her employment. 

A hea_ring was held be fore Administrative Law Judge 
John F. Baker on May 24, 1977, and, by Opinion and.Order dated the 
31st day of May, 1977, the Administrative Law Judge affirmed the 
denial. 

A Request for Board Review was timely filed and, by Order 
on Review dated the 4th day of January, 1978, the Workers' Compen­
sation Board reversed the Order of the 'Administrative Law Judge and 
r~m~~d~d the cla~m to the Liberty Mutual 1nsurance Company for 
acceptance and payment of benefits pursuant to law. 

A Motion to Request Rehearing by Board was filed by the 
attorney for the employer and carrier and the same was denied by 
the Board by Order dated the 30th day of January, 19 78. 

A Petition for Judicial Review before the Court of Appeals, 
State of Oregon, was timely filed by the employer/carrier, through It) 
their attorney and the same has now been withdrpwn. 

-392-

from April 14, 1977 through July 12, .1977 and no permanent
partial disability compensation.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts
the  pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated December 28, 1977, is

affirmed.

WCB CASE N . 77-567 JUNE 15, 1978

m

#

wm J, HMT, CLMMMTEvohl F. Malagon, Claimant's Atty.
Keith D. Skelton, Defense Atty.
Stipulation Disputed Claim Settlement

Come now the claimant, personally and by her attorney,
and the employer, by its Worker's Compensation carrier, and their
attorney, and hereby move the Board for an  rder based upon thefollowing recitkle and etlpulationp of the parties!

Claimant filed the above numbered claim contending she
injured her low back in the course of her employment with Lane
Plywood on December 27, 1976, while pulling a pile of veneer out
of a bin of the automatic stacker.

The claim was denied by the Liberty Mutual Insurance
Company on January 14^ 1977 on the ground that
had an accident arising out of and in the course of her employment.

A hearing was held before Administrative Law Judge
John F. Baker on May 24, 1977, and, by  pinion and  rder dated the
31st day of May, 1977, the Administrative Law Judge affirmed the
denial.

A Request for Board Review was timely filed and, by  rder
on Review dated the 4th day of January, 1978, the Workers' Compen­
sation Board reversed the  rder of the ‘Administrative Law Judge and

thd dlaim to the Liberty Mutual Insurance Company for
acceptance and payment of benefits pursuant to law.

A Motion to Request Rehearing by Board was filed by the
attorney for the employer and carrier and the same was denied by
the Board by  rder dated the 30th day of January, 1978.

A Petition for Judicial Review before the Court of Appeals,State of  regon, was timely filed by the employer/carrier, through m
their attorney and the same has now been withdrawn.

392- -



-5 _

         
             
     

  
       

                      
            

          
  

        
                   

           
         
       

  

 

  
 

  

        
        
         
 

       
    
       

          
     

          
      

         
           

          
           

            
         

  

 

OF CLAIMANT 

Claimant contends that the low back condition arose out 
of and in thJ course of her employment with Lane· Plywood and·that 
she is entitled to benefits therefor. 

CONTENTIONS OF EMPLOYER 

·The employer, through its carrier., .contends that Claimant 
did not i;;;m:tain an injury within th~ course a.nd 5cope of her ernr;, loy­
rnent; that, based upon the testimony presented at hearing, the 
Order on.Review of the Board should be reversed and the Order of 
the Administtative Law Judge, upholding the denial by the carrier, 
should be affirmed. · 

DISPUTE 

The parties hereto realize that the contentions and 
positions inyolve a disputed and bona fide conflict, and, thus, 
a disput~d claim, which, Claimant realizes, if further pursued, 
might well i~volve the lack of benefits to herself, and, there-
fore, -1:he pat-1:ies desire -1:.6 a~M~~~mi~@ and gQttlQ thg olaim•-3.nd 
all contenti9ns and controversies therein involved pursuant to 
ORS 656. 289 (4) and that an Order be ente·red as follows: 

1. The Liberty Mutual Insurance Company shall pay to 
Claimant' and her attorney the sum of $7 ,20'0, in fu11 · and final 
settlement of the claim. 

, _2! I Claimanti~ Attorner shall receive 25% of.the above 
sum, as and for a reasonable attorney fee. 

3. I The Liberty Mutual Insurance Company s~all pay 
medical expenses incurred by Claimant, in addition to the above 
sum, includitig, but not limited to: 

a) I Eugene Hos,pital & Clinic in total amount of $2,829. 72 
for hospitalization and treatment by Dr. Robertson . 

. b} I McKenzie Ane?thesia Group in the amount of $81, pay­
able to Coastal Adjustment Bureau, 280 East·l7th Avenue 1 Eugene, 
Oregon 9740ll · 

. 4 .1 In consider.ation of the pr9mise to pay said sum~ 
Claimant agrees that the claim shall remain in a denied status; 
that_there is no acc;:eptance of the same, expressed or implied; and 
that no further sum shall now or hereafter be payable thereunder. 

IT IS SO STIPULATED. 

m

m

Claimant contends that the low back condition arose out
of and in the course of her employment with Lane Plywood and that
she is entitled to benefits therefor.

C NTENTI NS  F EMPL YER
The employer, through its carrier,, .contends that Claimant

did not suEtain an injury within the course and scope of .her employ­ment; that, based upon the testimony presented at hearing, the
 rder on.Review of the Board should be reversed and the  rder of
the Administrative Law Judge, upholding the denial by the carrier,
should be affirmed.

DISPUTE
The parties hereto realize that the contentions and

positions involve a disputed and bona fide conflict, and, thus,a disputed claim, which, Claimant realizes, if further pursued,
might well involve the lack of benefits to herself, and, there-
£ore, the parties desire td and settlQ tho claim'and
all contentions and controversies therein involved pursuant to

C NTENTI NS  F CLAIMANT

 RS 656.289(

1.Claimant' and
settlement o

2,
sum, as and

3.

) and that an  rder be entered as follows:
The Liberty Mutual Insurance Company shall pay to
her attorney the sum of $7,20U, in full'and final
the claim.
Claimant's Attorney' shall receive 25% of.the. above

or a reasonable attorney fee.
The Liberty Mutual Insurance Company shall pay

medical expenses incurred by Claimant, in addition to the above
sum, including, but not limited to:

a) Eugene Hospital & Clinic in total amount of $2,829.72
for hospitalization and treatment by Dr. Robertson.

b) McKenzie Anesthesia Group in the amount of $81, pay­
able to Coastal Adjustment Bureau, 280 East 17th Avenue, Eugene, regon 9740ll

4. In consideration of the promise to pay said sum>
Claimant agrees that the claim shall remain in a denied status;
that there is no acceptance of the same, expressed or implied; and
that no further sum shall now or hereafter^be payable thereunder.

IT

m
IS so STIPULATED.

-



       
   
    

  

       
           
         
    

         
           

              
           
          
          
         

          
                               

           
        

        
          

           
           

            
  

          
        

         
         
          

          
       
      

         
        
                 
           

     

       
         

 

CLAIM NO. EC 264488 JUNE 15, 1978 

JOSEPH W. JONES, CLAIMANT 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty._ 
Own Motion Determination 

Claimant sustained a compensable injury to his right 
leg on Beptember 3, 1~70 whil@ @mploygd by 1ubg Forgin~g e! J\.ffl~r-
ica, Inc.,. whose worker~'·iompensation coyerage was furnished by 
the State Accident Insuran~e Fund. 

On November 16, 1970 Dr. Gill performed a medial menis­
cectomy and claimant returned to work on January 4, 1971, however, 
he had a recurrence of synovitis in the knee and was off work from 
August 23, 1971 to October 11, 1971. Dr. Gill, on February 3, 
1972, reported claimant was medically stationary and the claim was 
closed by a Determination Order dated February 23, 1972 which 
granted claimant 30° for 20% loss of his right leg. 

Claimant requested a hearing and, on September 12,_ 1973, 
Jf~~! ~ h~A¥ihg, lhe award was lncreased ~o 4~e lor ~6~ ioss oi 
the right leg. The hearing officer's order voided an administra­
tive closure issued on September 13, 1970 and made the Determina­
tion Order of February 23, 1972 the initial closure from which -
claimant's aggravation rights would commence. This order was af-
firmed by the Board and by the circuit cpurt. -

On December 7, 1977 claimant was examined by Dr. Siroun­
ian, complaining of a worsening of his knee condition. On April 
13, 1978 the Board issued its Own Motion Order remanding claimant's 
claim to the Fund for acceptance and payment of compensation as of 
November 28, 1977. 

On -February 20, 1978 Dr. Sirouni~n stated there was no 
necessity for surgery nor £urther therapy and recommended cla~m­
ant be evaluated by the Orthopaedic Consultants. The physicians 
at the Orthopaedic Consultants, after examining claimant on March 
17, 1978, recommended no further treatment nor any increase in 
claimant's disability. On April 6, 1978 Dr. Sirounian agreed with 
that report but recommended rehabilitation if claimant's employer 
coulg not find suitable work for him. 

On April 28, 1978 ·the Fund requested the determination 
of claimant's present disability. The Evaluation Divisio~ of 
the Workers' Compensation Department recommends that claimant's 
claim be closed with an award for temporary total disability 
from November 28, 1977 _through April 6, 1978 but recommended no 
additional award for permanent partial disability . 

. ORDER 

The claimant is awarded compensation for temporary 
total disability from November 28, i977 through April 6, 1978. 

SAIF CLAIM N . EC 264488 JUNE 15, 1978
J SEPH W. J NES, CLAIMANT
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 wn Motion Determination

m
Claimant sustained a compensable injury to his right

iGg on September 3, 1970 whil§ employod by TubQ Forgings of Moi>-
ica, Inc.,, whose workers'• .compensation coverage was furnished by
the State Accident Insurance Fund.

 n November 16, 1970 Dr. Gill performed a medial menis­
cectomy and claimant returned to work on January 4, 1971, however,
he had a recurrence of synovitis in the knee and was off work from
August 23, 1971 to  ctober 11, 1971. Dr. Gill, on February 3,
1972, reported claimant was medically stationary and the claim was
closed by a Determination  rder dated February 23, 1972 which
granted claimant 30° for 20% loss of his right leg.

Claimant requested a hearing and, on September 12,. 1973 ,
5 h^Sl*ihg, the award was increased to 45® for 56% loss ofthe right leg. The hearing officer's order voided an administra­tive closure issued on September 13, 1970 and made the Determina­

tion  rder of February 23, 1972 the initial closure from which
claimant’s aggravation rights would commence. This order was af­
firmed by the Board and by the circuit court.

 n December 7, 1977 claimant was examined by Dr. Siroun-
ian, complaining of a worsening of his knee condition.  n April
13, 1978 the Board issued its  wn Motion  rder remanding claimant's
claim to the Fund for acceptance and payment of compensation as of
November 28, 1977.

 n February 20, 1978 Dr. Sirounian stated there was no
necessity for surgery nor further therapy and recommended claim­
ant be evaluated by the  rthopaedic Consultants. The physicians
at the  rthopaedic Consultants, after examining claimant on March
17, 1978, recommended no further treatment nor any increase in
claimant's disability.  n April 6, 1978 Dr. Sirounian agreed with
that report but recommended rehabilitation if claimant's employer
could not find suitable worX for him.

#

 n April 28, 1978 the Fund requested the determination
of claimant's present disability. The Evaluation Division of
the Workers' Compensation Department recommends that claimant'sclaim be closed with an award for temporary total disability
from November 28, 1977 .through April 6, 1978 but recommended no
additional award for permanent partial disability.

 RDER
The claimant is awarded compensation for temporary

total disability from November 28, 1977 through April 6, 1978. m
/!_-



           
           
     

     
   
        
    
   

             
           

            
  

  

        

         
      

   

       
        

       
  

         
         
         
           

           
            

          
       

            
           
          
            

      
          

          

is in addition to any award for temporary total disability 
which claiman~ may have received as a result of his industrial 
injury sufferba on September 3, 1970. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-2996 JUNE 15, 1978 

STEVE KNIGHT ,I CLAIMANT 
Pozzi, Wilsori·, Atchison, Kahn & 

O'Leary, Claimant's Attys. 
Roger Warren ,I Defense Atty. 
Amended Orde~ on Review 

I 

I 
On May 12, 1978 the Board entered its Order on Review in 

the above entitled matter. In the first sentence of the second par-
1 agraph on page three of the order, the number "30" should be sub-

stituted,for the number "20"; therefore, the order should be amended 
accordingly. 

in the 
In all other reBpectB the order entered on May lZ, 1~76 

abovelentitled matter should be ratified and reaffirmed. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

SAIF CLAIM NO. FC 227876 JUNE 15, 1978 

I 

VIOLET. B. McKINNON, CLAIMANT 
Tooze, Kerr, I Peterson, Marshall & 

Sh@nk@r, Claimant's Attys. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Own Motion DJterrnination 

. I 
On December 30, 1969 claimant, while working as a re-

tail clerk f~r Fred Meyer, Inc., whose workers' compensation cov­
erage was futnished by the State Accident Insurance Fund, suf­
fered a compJnsable injury to her left foot. Initially, the claim 
was closed aJ a "medical only"; however, it was closed pursuant 
to ORS 656.26B on March 24, 1970 and claimant's aggravation rights 
have expired.I 

I 1 1 " · 0~ May 0, 971 Dr. Post stated that the injury had ag-
gravated claimant's pre-existing neuropathic diabetic ulcer on 
the plantar Surface of her left foot. The claim was reopened and 
closed with An award for time loss only. Claimant requested a 
hearing. After the hearing, the hearing officer ordered the claim 
reopened as qf September 29, 1971 and claimant was treated by Dr. 
Post by surgical incision of the ulcer. 

I 
Iri 1972 claimant had a surgical fusion at L3-4 level: 

she had had an L4-Sl fusion many years previously. Although claim-

m

This is in addition to any award for temporary total disability
which claimanjt may have received as a result of his industrial
injury suffered on September 3, 1970.

JUNE 15, 1978WCB CASE N . 77-2996
STEVE KNIGHT,' CLAIMANT
Pozzi, Wilson-, Atchison, Kahn & 'Leary, Claimant's Attys.
Roger Warrenj Defense Atty.
Amended  rder on Review

,  n May 12, 1978 the Board entered its  rder on Review in
the above entitled matter. In the first sentence of the second par­
agraph on page three of the order, the number "30" should be sub­
stituted. for
accordingly.

If
in the above

the number "20"; therefore, the order should be amended

all other reapects the order entered on May 12) 1378
entitled matter should be ratified and reaffirmed.

IT IS S  RDERED.

SAIF CLAIM N . FC 227876 JUNE 15, 1978

#

VI LET B. McKINN N, CLAIMANTTooze, Kerr, jpeterson, Marshall &
5henlc@r, Claimant's Attys.SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.

 wn Motion Determination

 n December 30, 1969 claimant, while working as a re­
tail clerk for Fred Meyer, Inc., whose workers' compensation cov­
erage was furnished by the State Accident Insurance Fund, suf­
fered a compensable injury to her left foot. Initially, the claim
was closed as a "medical only"; however, it was closed pursuant
to  RS 656.268 on March 24, 1970 and claimant's aggravation rightshave expiredJ

 n May 10, 1971 Dr. Poststated that the injury had ag­
gravated claimant's pre-existing neuropathic diabetic ulcer on
the plantar surface of her left foot. The claim was reopened and
closed with an award for time loss only. Claimant requested a
hearing. After the hearing, the hearing officer ordered the claim
reopened as of September 29, 1971 and claimant was treated by Dr.
Post by surgical incision of the ulcer.

In 1972 claimant had a surgical fusion at L3-4 level;
she had had an L4-S1 fusion many years previously. Although claim­



          
          

          
          
           

           
           
            

         
          

          
            
             

          
    

        
          
         

    
         

          
          

         
          
        

        
           

         
           

          
            
           
          

         
           

           
     

        
         
        
         
           

          
     

was medically stationary, according to Dr. Post, in November 
1972, other medical factors than the foot injury made employment 
impossible. The claim was closed on January 12, 1973 with addi­
tional time loss only. Claimant requested a hearing and, on Sep­
tember 12, 1973, a hearing officer found that claimant had failed 
to prove that the back condition was involved in the original in­
dustrial injury. He denied her claim for her back problems but 
awarded her compensation equal to 60% loss of her left foot. The 
Board reversed the hearing officer's order and reinstated the De­
termination Order dated January 12, 1973 which had given claimant 
no award for permanent partial disability. A circuit court issued 
a judgment order on July 22, 1974 which reversed the Board's order 
and awarded claimant 67.5° for 50% loss of the ·left foot but found 
claimant had failed to prove any relationship between her back 
condition and her industrial injury. 

The claim was reopened pursuant to a stipulation ap­
proved November 13, 1974 and closed by a fourth Determination 
Order issued February 12, 1975 which again granted additional 
temporary total disability benefits only. ' 

On October 6~ 1975 the claim was again reopened be­
cause claimant was hospitalized for amputation of the left great 
toe and ray resection of the first metatarsal because of chronic 
osteomyelltls of the metatarsal head. Claimant has been treated 
by Drs. Post, Belknap and Kimbrough for diabetes mellitus and 
ha~ been hospitalized several times for complications including 
chronic osteomyelitis of the left foot. Claimant's last hospital­
izations were in July and August 1977 for symptoms of recurrent 
osteomyelitis. 

On January 4, 1978 Dr. Belknap reported that claimant 
continued to have what was felt to be a' smoldering osteomyelitis 
in her foot, a chronically unstable condition which probably would 
never be cured until she had an amputation. Dr. Post reported on 
March 10, 1978 that claimant was doing poorly and Dr. Belknap's 
report of April 10, 1978 stated claimant's condition was medically 
stationary but she would need continual medical treatment. He 
agreed with Dr. Post that claimant was impaired at the equivalent 
of a below-the-knee amputation on the left and was unable to re­
turn to work in any capacity. 

On April 18, 1978 the employer requested a determina­
tion ol claimant's present disability. The Evaluation Division of 
the Workers' Compensation Department recommended that the claimant 
be awarded compensation for temporary total disability from October 
6, 1975 through April 10, 1978 and an additional award of compen­
sation equal to 54° for 40% loss of the left foot. 

· The Board concurs in these recommendations. 

ant was medically stationary, according to Dr. Post, in November
1972, other medical factors than the foot injury made employment
impossible. The claim was closed on January 12, 1973 with addi­
tional time loss only. Claimant requested a hearing and, on Sep­
tember 12, 1973, a hearing officer found that claimant had failed
to prove that the back condition was involved in the original in­
dustrial injury. He denied her claim for her back problems but
awarded her compensation equal to 60% loss of her left foot. The
Board reversed the hearing officer's order and reinstated the De­
termination  rder dated January 12, 1973 which had given claimant
no award for permanent partial disability. A circuit court issued
a judgment order on July 22, 1974 which reversed the Board's order
and awarded claimant 67.5° for 50% loss of the 'left foot but found
claimant had failed to prove any relationship between her back
condition and her industrial injury.

m

The claim was reopened pursuant to a stipulation ap­
proved November 13, 1974 and closed by a fourth Determination
 rder issued February 12, 1975 which again granted additional
temporary total disability benefits only.

 n  ctober 6,. 1975 the claim was again reopened be­
cause claimant was hospitalized for amputation of the left great
toe and ray resection of the first metatarsal because of chronic
osteomyelitis of the metatarsal head. Claimant has been treated
by Drs. Post, Belknap and Kimbrough for diabetes mellitus and
has' been hospitalized several times for complications including
chronic osteomyelitis of the left foot. Claimant's last hospital­
izations were in July and August 1977 for symptoms of recurrent
osteomyelitis.

 n January 4, 1978 Dr. Belknap reported that claimant
continuec^ to have what was felt to be a smoldering osteomyelitis
in her foot, a chronically unstable condition which probably would
never be cured until she had an amputation. Dr. Post reported on
March 10, 1978 that claimant was doing poorly and Dr. Belknap's
report of April 10, 1978 stated claimant's condition was medically
stationary but she would need continual medical treatment. He
agreed with Dr. Post that claimant was impaired at the equivalent
of a below-the-knee amputation on the left and was unable to re­
turn to work in any capacity.

 n April 18, 1978 the employer requested a determina­
tion of claimant's present disability. The Evaluation Division of
the Workers' Compensation Department recommended that the claimant
be awarded compensation for temporary total disability from  ctober
6, 1975 through April 10, 1978 and an additional award of compen­
sation equal to 54° for 40% loss of the left foot.

The Board concurs in these recommendations.

%



       
           

   
                

  
        

           
          

   

       

   
    

  

        
        

         
          
  

        
            

           
        

    
        

           
         
                 
  

         
         

                       
       

            
           

          
         

   
          

        
         

          

Olaimant is awarded compensation for temporary total 
disability f~om October 6, 1975 through April 10, 1978 ~nd to 54° 
for 40i loss of the left foot, Theije ~W~+.d.s are in addition to 
any previous awards received by claimant for her December 30, 
1969 industrial injury. 

c~aimant's attorney is hereby granted as a reason~ble 
attorney's f~e a sum equal to 25% of the increased compensation 
granted by this order,payable out of said compensation as paid, 
not to exceetl $2,300. 

SAIF CLAIM NO. EB 99622 JUNE 15, 1978 

I 
MERLEN F. THOM, CLAIMANT 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Own Motion Determination . 

I 
Ciaimant suffered a compensable injury on December 16, 

1964. Dr. Lkngston, an orthopedist, diagnosed a herniated inter­
vertebral dike at L4-5 level and treated claimant conservatively 
through May !965. Claimant's claim was closed and his aggravation 
rights have expired. 

@t ·Al myelogram, performed in Atig_ust 1968, revealed a ques-
tionable defect at the L4-5 level and, on September 23, 1968, a 
laminectomy ~nd disc removal were performed at that level by Dr. 
Langston. C~aimant.made excellent recovery and no work restric­
tions were placed upon him. 

• I 
In October 1975 Dr. Melgard, a Salem neurosurgeon, ex­

amined claimknt who was complaining of low back and left leg 
pain. In Jahuary 1976 Dr. Reilly, a neurologist, reported nega­
tive electro~yography for the low~r extremities. or. Melgard's 
myelogram inlMarch showed some abnormality at L4-5 of question-_ 
able clinical significance. 

. 0~ April 21, 1976 Dr. Poulson, an orthopedic surgeon, 
performed a larninectomy ~nd spinal fusion at L4-5. The Orthopae­
dic Consultahts, at the request of the carrier, examined claimant 
on Septemberj 26, 1976.· It was their opinion that claimant was 
medically stationary, however, Dr. Poulson disagreed, stating 
that the recbvery process takes longer and that he wished a longer 
active follo~ up. On March 13, 1978 Dr. Paulson's closing report 
indicated cl~imant had moderate loss of forward flexion in spinal 
bending, little significant reduction in other planes of motion; 
he has recur~ent pain. 

ob April 5, 1978 the Fund requested a determination of 
claimant's p~esent disability. The Evaluation Division of the 
Workers' Compens9-tion Department recommende'd to the Board on May 
18, 1978 that claimant be awarded compensation equal to 50% loss 

-397-

m

m

m

 RDER
Claimant is awarded compensation for temporary total

disability from  ctober 6, 1975 through April 10, 1978 and to 54
for 40% lossany previous

 f the left foot. These awards are in addition toawards received by claimant for her December 30,
1969 industrial injury.

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted as a reasonable
attorney's fee a sum equal to 25% of the increased compensation
granted by this order,payable out of said compensation as paid,
not to exceell $2,300.

SAIF CLAIM N . EB 99622 JUNE 15, 1978

^RLEN F. TH M, CLAIMANT
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 wn Motion Determination

Claimant suffered a compensable injury on December 16,
1964. Dr. Langston, an orthopedist, diagnosed a herniated inter­
vertebral disc at L4-5 level and treated claimant conservatively
through May 1965. Claimant's claim was closed and his aggravation
rights have expired.

A myelogram, performed in August 1968, revealed a ques­
tionable defect at the L4-5 level and, on September 23, 1968, a
laminectomy and disc removal were performed at that level by Dr.
Langston. Claimant made excellent recovery and no work restric­
tions were placed upon him.

In  ctober 1975 Dr, Melgard, a Salem neurosurgeon, ex­
amined claimant who was complaining of low back and left leg
pain. In January 1976 Dr. Reilly, a neurologist, reported nega­
tive electromyography for the lower extremities. Dr. Melgard'smyelogram inj March showed some abnormality at L4-5 of question­
able clinical significance.

 n April 21, 1976 Dr. Poulson, an orthopedic surgeon,
performed a laminectomy and spinal fusion at L4-5. The  rthopae­
dic Consultants, at the request of the carrier, examined claimanton September 26 , 1976.' It was their opinion that claimant was
medically stationary, however, Dr. Poulson disagreed, stating
that the recovery process takes longer and that he wished a longer
active follow up.  n March 13, 1978 Dr. Poulson's closing report
indicated claimant had moderate loss of forward flexion in spinal
bending, little significant reduction in other planes of motion;
he has recurrent pain.

 n April 5, 1978 the Fund 'requested a determination of
claimant's present disability. The Evaluation Division of the
Workers' Compensation Department recommended to the Board on May
18, 1978 that claimant be awarded compensation equal to 50% loss

397- -

I 



          
        

          
  

                    
            
         

     
   

    
    

   
    

     
        

         
               
     

         
             

         

         

       
          

         

     
    

     
     

         
          

of an arm for his unscheduled disability. The records 
indicate that claimant has already been paid additional compen­
sation for temporary total disability from March 2, 1976 through 
November 23, 1976. 

ORDER 

ClJimJnt ig awa!~~d ~affl~~~~Ali6~ ~qual lo 90~ loss lunc­
tion of an arm for his unscheduled low back disability. This award 
is i~ lieu of any previous awards which claimant may have received 
as a result of his injury of December 16, 1964. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-5702 

WILLIAM TOWNSEND, CLAIMANT 
Dye & Olson, Claimant's Atty. 

JUNE 15, 1978 

Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson 
& Schwabe, Defense Atty. 

Request for Review by Employer 

Reviewed-by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

The employer seeks Board review of the Referee's 
order which disapproved the denial, thereby directing it to 
continue to provide claim~nt Qenet1t~ 1ncluding mediGal ex­
penses and hospitalization required by Dr. Moore, ·and assessed 
penalties and attorney fees against it. 

The Board, after de nova review, affirms and adopts 
the Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated December 8, 1977, is 
affirmed. 

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable at­
torney's fee for his services in connection with this Board re­
view in the amount of $350, payable by the carrier. 

WCB CASE NO. 76-4873 

CLARENCE R. WILLIAMS, CLAIMANT 
Emily Lynn Knupp, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Order 

JUNE 15, 1978 · 

On May 22, 1978 the Board received from claimant's 
counsel a request that it reconsider its Order on Review entered 

-398-

• 

function of an arm for his unscheduled disability. The records
indicate that claimant has already been paid additional compen­
sation for temporary total disability from March 2, 1976 through
November 23, 1976.

 RDER

Claimant is awarded eampehsatidh equal to 504 loss func­tion of an arm for his unscheduled low back disability. This award
is in lieu of any previous awards which claimant may have received
as a result of his injury of December 16, 1964.

WCB CASE N . 77-5702 JUNE 15, 1978
WILLIAM T WNSEND, CLAIMANT
Dye St  lson, Claimant's Atty.
Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson

St Schwabe, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Employer

Reviewed-by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
The employer seeks Board review of the Referee's

order which disapproved the denial, thereby directing it to
continue to provide claimant including IHedlcal ex­penses and hospitalization required by Dr. Moore, ’and assessed
penalties and attorney fees against it.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts
the  pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated December 8, 1977, is

affirmed.
Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable at­

torney's fee for his services in connection with this Board re­
view in the amount of $350, payable by the carrier.

JUNE 15, 1978WCB CASE N . 76-4873
CLARENCE R. WILLIAMS, CLAIMANT
Emily Lynn Knupp, Claimant's Atty,
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 rder

 n May 22, 1978 the Board received from claimant's
counsel a request that it reconsider its  rder on Review entered

398- -



          
                   
         

            

           
             
           

         
   

    
    
           
    

      
                  

          
  

                     
         

         

     
   
     

    
     
     

      
         

         

in the above entitled matter on Aprii 20, 1978. The basis for 
the request fbr reconsideration is that medical reports more cur­
rent than the! Orthopaedic Consultant's reports of 1976 cited in 
the Board's Order on Review indicate claimant's disability has 
increased sin~e November 1976. 

Thl Board finds that if there were more current medi­
cal reportB whiGh we,e av~i!~ple at the time of the hearing they 
should have b~en submitted to the Referee and made a part of the 
record. Thisl was not done and the Board concludes that the re­
quest by claimant .to reconsider its order-should be denied. . I . 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-4767 JUNE 16, 1978 

JERRY J . JOHNS , CLAIMANT . 
David W. Jame~, Jr., Claimant's Atty. 
Jack L. Matti 1son, Defense Atty. 
Request for Rbview by Claimant 

I . . 
Re1iewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
w~ich_g~antedi h~m_compensa~ion_equal to 32°_for 10% permanent 
disability for inJury to his right eye. Claimant contends this 

d . . d1 awar is ina equate. • 

. Pnb Hoard, aftGr dg nova rgviGw, sf firm, and adopt.i 
the Opinion ahd Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
here~o arid, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of-the Referee, dated December 21, 1977, is 
affirmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-3516 JUNE 16, 1978 

ELROY MINER, · 1CLAIMANT 
Bailey, Welch, Bruun & Green 

~lairnant's ~ttys. ' 
SAIF, Legal s

1
ervices, Defense Atty .. 

Vagt, Olson 5/
1 

Coon, Defense Attys. 
Request for Review by Claimant I . 

9 Re!iewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips . 

. Clai~ant s 7eks review of the Referee's Opinion and Order 
on Reconsideration which affirmed the denial by the state Accident 

m

m

m

in the above entitled matter on April 20, 1978. The basis for
the request for reconsideration is that medical reports more cur­rent than thel  rthopaedic Consultant's reports of 1976 cited in
the Board's  rder on Review indicate claimant's disability has
increased since November 1976.Th|e Board finds that if there were more current medi­

cal reports which were available at the time of the hearing they
should have been submitted to the Referee and made a part of the
record. Thisl was not done and the Board concludes that the re­
quest by claimant to reconsider its order should be denied.

IT IS S  RDERED.

WCB CASE N . 77-4767 JUNE 16, 1978
JERRY J. J HNS, CLAIMANT
David W. James, Jr., Claimant's Atty.Jack L. Matti'son, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's orderwhich granted| him compensation equal to 32° for 10% permanent

disability for injury to his right eye. Claimant contends this
award is inadequate.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adoptsthe  pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated December 21, 1977, is

affirmed.

JUNE 16, 1978WCB CASE N . 77-3516
ELR Y MINER, CLAIMANT
Bailey, Welch, Bruun & Green,Claimant's |Attys.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty..
Vagt,  lson & Coon, Defense Attys.
Request for Review by Claimant

Rejviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
Claimant seeks review of the Referee's  pinion and  rder

on Reconsideration which affirmed the denial by the State Accident

. 



don 

        

        
            
          

            
        

       
           
            
          

    
        

            
           

        
         

          
             
           

             
 

    
       
          

       
          

        
       

        
                
         
       

        
      

     
       
       

       
         
       
       

          
         

           
           

Fund of claimant's claim f~r a myocardial infarction. 

Claimant suffered a myocardial infarction on April 18, 
1977- while performing as a volunteer fireman for the city of Ver­
nonia. The Referee was satisfied that, based on Dr. Ellerbrook's 
testimony, the heart attack arose out of and in the course of 
~laimant's activities on that date as a volunteer fireman. 

The State Accident Insurance Fund denied claimant's 
~laim primarily because a review of the Fund's records failed to 
;how claimant's name was on any of the lists furnished to the 
State Accident Insurance Fund on volunteer fi;r-emen to be covered 
2s required by ORS 656.031. 

The Referee found that the omission was inadvertent, 
that since September 1976 claimant had been one of the City of 
✓ernonia's 23 volunteer firemen .for whom the city had paid the 
~und premiums for workers' compensation coverage. However, through_ 
ignorance of the importance of keeping the Fund promptly notified 
)f ~h~~g~s in the l~sl of volunteers the city recorder did not 
furnish the Fund a list with claimant's name on it until May 2,. 
L977. The city recorder did have claimant's name in her records 
2s a voluntary fireman and had had.it in her records since Septem­
:>er 1976. 

ORS 656.031(4) provides in part: 

"The county, .city or municipality shall furnish 
the fund with a list of the names of those em­
ployed as volunteer personnel and shall notify 
the fund of any changes therein .... only those 
persons whose names appear upon such list prior 
to their personal injury by accident are en­
titled to the benefits of ORS 656.001 to 656. 
7~1 and they are entitl@d·to §UGh bgngfitg it 
injured ... while performing any duties aris­
ing out of and in the course of their employ­
ment as volunteer personnel .. " 

In 1977 the legislature amended ORS 656.031(4) to read: 

"The county, city or municipality shall maintain 
ij~Fa,ate official memb~rship rogtQI6 for gaah 
category of volunteers showing the date each 
v9lunteer became a member. The certified copy 
of the official membership rosters shall be fur­
nished the Fund upon request ... only those 
persons whose names appear on the official mem­
bership roster prior to their personal injury 
by accident are entitled to the benefits ... ". 

The Referee found that it would be absurd and un~eason-
1ble to deny claimant benefits through a literal application of the 
,tatute prior to the 1977 amendment which, in his opinion, was in-

- n 

-

Insurance Fund of claimant's claim for a myocardial infarction. m

claimant suffered a myocardial infarction on April 18,
1977- while performing as a volunteer fireman for the city of Ver-
nonia. The Referee was satisfied that, based on Dr. Ellerbrook's
testimony, the heart attack arose out of and in the course of
claimant's activities on that date as a volunteer fireman.

The State Accident Insurance Fund denied claimant's
claim primarily because a review of the Fund's records failed to
show claimant's name was on any of the lists furnished to the
State Accident Insurance Fund on volunteer firemen to be covered
as required by  RS 656.031.

The Referee found that the omission was inadvertent,
that since September 1976 claimant had been one of the City of
/ernonia's 23 volunteer firemen .for whom the city had paid the
fund premiums for workers' compensation coverage. However, through
ignorance of the importance of keeping the Fund promptly notified

in the list of volunteers the city recorder did not
furnish the Fund a list with claimant's name on it until May 2,.
L977. The city recorder did have claimant's name in her records
as a voluntary fireman and had had it in her records since Septem-
cer 1976.

 RS 656.031(4) provides in part:
"The county, city or municipality shall furnish
the fund with a list of the names of those em­
ployed as volunteer personnel and shall notify
the fund of any changes therein. . . . only those
persons whose names appear upon such list prior
to their personal injury by accident are en­
titled to the benefits of  RS 656.001 to 656.
7?^ and they are entitled to such bonofitg  finjured . . . while performing any duties aris­
ing out of and in the course of their employ­
ment as volunteer personnel . . . ".
In 1977 the legislature amended  RS 656.031(4) to read
"The county, city or municipality shall maintain
sspatate official membership rogtorc for oach
category of volunteers showing the date each
volunteer became a member. The certified copy
of the official membership rosters shall be fur­
nished the Fund upon request . . . only those
persons whose names appear on the official mem­
bership roster prior to their personal injury
by accident are entitled to the benefits . . . ".
The Referee found that it would be absurd and unreason­

able to deny claimant benefits through a literal application of the
statute prior to the 1977 amendment which, in his opinion, was in-

- -



          
         

      
         

           
          

           
          

           
          

        
          
    

         
   
  

         
       

       
    

       
      

      
   

         
           
            
           

          
         
        
         

            
                       

            
            

          
              

            
          

to eliminate such interpretation. He found that the sworn 

.testimony of the City of Vernonia's recorder certainly equates to 

the certified roster contemplated by the 1977 amendment. 

The Referee concluded in his original Opinion and Order 

that claimant!' s claim was not barred for lack of strict, literal . 

compliance with ORS 656.031(4); however, on November 23, 1977 the 

Referee s'et a~ide his original order c\atec\ November 1, 1977 for th~ 
purpose of re~onsideration and, on December 28, 1977, he entered 
his Opinion aha Order on Reconsideration in which he concluded that 
the Workers' Compensation Board and the circuit court had alr~ady 

construed thel applicable law contrary to claimant's positi~n, 
therefore the denial of claimant's claim by the State Accident 

, I , 

Insurance Fund must be affirmed. 

I 
The Board, on de nova review, affirms the Referee's Opin-

ion and Order on Reconsideration. The law in effect at that time 

of the injury is the law which covers the worker's rights. 

ORDER 

The Opinion and Order on·Reconsideration, dated December 
28, 1977, is ~ffirmed, 

SAIP CLAIM NO. A 47193 

PEMBROOK MONJOE, CLAIMANT. 
Sid Brackley ,j Claimant' s Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Own Motion Or1der · 

JUNE 16, 1978 

On,March 17, 1978 claimant, by and through his attor­
ney, requeste~ the Board, pursuant to ORS 656.278, to reopen his 
claim for an injury suffered on· July 22, 1947. The claim was 

closed on Janhary 23, 1948 with an award for permanent partial 
disability eqhal to 32°. Enclosed with the request were medical 

rep~rts and d?cuments furnished claimant's attorney by the State 
Accident Insurance Fund which claimant contends justify the re­
opening of hik claim for further medical care and treatment . 

. OnlFeb~uary ·9, 1977 claimant was hospitalized; he un­
derwent surgery on February 17. 

. on/March 22, 1978 the Fund was advised by the Board of 
claimant's re9uest fo: own motion relief and furnished a .copy 

t~ereo~ and a~ked to inform the Board within 20 days of its posi­
tion with reg~rd to the request. On March 23, 1978 the Fund re­

~ponded, stat~ng that after reviewing all of the medical reports 
i~ the file, tt felt the back injury suffered in 1947 was of a 
minor nature and th~ claim has remained closed for 30 years with 
no record of complaints or treatment. Because of this the Fund 

-401-

m

m

m

tended to eliminate such interpretation. He found that the sworn
testimony of the City of Vernonia’s recorder certainly equates to
the certified roster contemplated by the 1977 amendment

Th5 Referee concluded in his original  pinion and  rder
that claimantl's claim was not barred for lack of strict, literal
compliance with  RS 656.031(4); however, on November 23, 1977 the
Referee set aside his original order date 5 November 3, 1977 for
purpose of reconsideration and, on December 28, 1977, he entered
his  pinion and  rder on Reconsideration in which he concluded that
the Workers' Compensation Board and the circuit court had already
construed thel applicable law contrary to claimant's position,
therefore, the denial of claimant's claim by the State Accident
Insurance Fund must be affirmed.

The Board, on de novo review, affirms the Referee's  pin­
ion and  rder
of the injury

on Reconsideration. The law in effect at that time
is the law which covers the worker's rights.

 RDER
The  pinion and  rder on•Reconsideration, dated December

28, 1977 , is 'affirmed.

SAIF CLAIM N . A 47193 JUNE 16, 1978
PEMBR  K M NR E, CLAIMANT 'Sid Brockley,! Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. •
 wn Motion  rder •

 n March 17, 1978 claimant, by and through his attor­
ney, requested the Board, pursuant to  RS 656.278, to reopen his
claim for an injury suffered on July 22, 1947. The claim was
closed on January 23, 1948 with an award for permanent partial
disability equal to 32°. Enclosed with the request were medical
reports and documents furnished claimant's attorney by the State
Accident Insurance Fund which claimant contends justify the re­
opening of his claim for further medical care and treatment.

 n February 9, 1977 claimant was hospitalized; he un­derwent surgery on February 17.
 n March 22, 1978 the Fund was advised by the Board ofclaimant s request for own motion relief and furnished a .copy

thereof and asked to inform the Board within 20 days of its posi­
tion with regard to the request.  n March 23, 1978 the Fund re­
sponded, stat:|.ng that after reviewing all of the medical reports
in the file, it felt the back injury suffered in 1947 was of a
minor nature and the claim has remained closed for 30 years with
no record of complaints or treatment. Because of this the Fund

401- -

-



~dr\7-

         
        

         
        

        
          

         
           

          
          

              
   

     
   
     
     
    

     
         

         
          

            
         

          
 

     
   
     
     
    

      
        

        

that claimant be examined by the Orthopaedic Consultants ti) 
before the Board made a decision on claimant's request. 

On April 19, 1978 claimant was examined by three phy­
sicians at the Orthopaedic Consultants and the consensus opinion 
waB that alaimant'a preaent lumbar andiaciatic symptomB are un­
related to his 1947 injury based on the history and findings~ 

The Board, after reviewing all of the medical reports 
submitted to it, concludes that they do not justify a reopening 
of claimant's claim for his 1947 industrial injury and, therefore, 
claimant's request that the Board, pursuant to ORS 656.278, reopen 
his claim for the industrial'·injury of July 22, 1947 must be denied. 

IT rs so ORDERED. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-5794 

SUSAN PANSINE, CLAIMANT 
Blair & McDonald, Claimant's Attys. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Cla'imant 

JUNE 16, 1978 

Reviewed·by Board.Members Moore and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks Board review ·of the Referee's order which 
affirmed the Fund's denial of her claim for·a back condition. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated December 20, 1977, is af-
firmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 76-5492-

SHELVA WIESE, CLAIMANT 
Harry R. Kraus, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

JUNE 16, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which granted her compensation equal·to 32° for 10% unscheduled 

- n?-

• 

requested that claimant be examined by the  rthopaedic Consultants
before the Board made a decision on claimant's request.

 n April 19, 1978 claimant was examined by three phy­
sicians at the  rthopaedic Consultants and the consensus opinion
was that claimant's present lumbar andisciatic symptoms are un-
related to his 1947 injury based on the history and findings.

The Board, after reviewing all of the medical reports
submitted to it, concludes that they do not justify a reopening
of claimant's claim for his 1947 industrial injury and, therefore,
claimant's request that the Board, pursuant to  RS 656.278, reopen
his claim for the industrial'• injury of July 22 , 1947 must be denied

IT IS S  RDERED.

WCB CASE N . 77-5794 JUNE 16, 1978
SUSAN PANSINE, CLAIMANT
Blair & McDonald, Claimant's Attys.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed-by Board Members Moore and Phillips. m
Claimant seeks Board review 'of the Referee's order which

affirmed the Fund's denial of her claim for-a back condition.
The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the

 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated December 20, 1977, is af­

firmed .

WCB CASE N . 76-5492 JUNE 16, 1978
SHELVA WIESE, CLAIMANT
Harry R. Kraus, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which granted her compensation equal'to 32° for 10% unscheduled #



 
 

        
     

         
             

         

           

    
   
    

    
    

      
         

           
         

          
           

          
           

        
           
              

         
         

          
            

         
         
          
           

           
           

     

          
          
     

disability for a total award of 112°. Claimant 
contends that she is permanently and totally disabled. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts 
the Opinion atid Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated December. 7, 1977, is af-
firmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-386 JUNE 16, 1978 

CECIL L. WILL[AMS, CLAIMANT 
Flaxel, Todd~ Nylander, Claimant's Attys. 

. I 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for R~view by Claimant · 

I . 
Reviewed by a·oard Members Wilson and Phillips. 

-Thi claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which approved the denial by the State Accident Insurance Fund on 
January 27, 1977 of claimant's claim for a myocardial infarction. 

Thi Board, after de. novo review, affirms and adopts as 
its own the Rkferee's findings and conclusions which relate to the 
compensability of claimant's claim and a copy of the Referee's or­
der is attached he~eto and, by this reference, made a part hereof. 

,HoLever, the evidence indicates that the employer had 
notice on Nov~mber 19, 1976 of claimant's claim for an industrial 
injury a~d di~ not deny the claim until Jan~ary 27, 1977 nor did 
it·pay claimaht a~y compensation for temporary total disability 
within 14· days after it had notice of the claim. 

I 
. Based upon the ruling of the Oregon Supreme Court in 

Jones v. Eman~el Hospital, 280 Or 147, the Fund's failure to pay 
claimant "interim compensation" subjects it to the payment of 
such compensation and also to penalties and attorney fees. There­
fore, the Fund must pay claimant compensation, as provided by law, 
from Novemberll9, 1976 until January 27, 1977 and also additional 
compensation, by way of a penalty, based on a percentage of the 
compensation due claimant for the same period of time and pay claim­
ant's attorney a reasonable attorney's fee. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated August 19, 1977, is af­
firmed insofa~ as it relates to the compensability of claimant's 
claim filed on November 19, 1976. 

' 

-;-403-

psychological
contends that

disability for a total award of 112®. Claimant
she is permanently and totally disabled.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts
the  pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated December. 7 , 1977, is af'

firmed.

WCB CASE N . 77-386 JUNE 16, 1978
CECIL L. WILLIAMS, CLAIMANT
Flaxel, Todd Nylander, Claimant's Attys.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
•The claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which approved the denial by the State Accident Insurance Fund on
January 27, 1977 of claimant's claim for a myocardial infarction.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts as
its own the Referee's findings and conclusions which relate to the
compensability of claimant's claim and a copy of the Referee's or­
der is attached hereto and, by this reference, made a part hereof.

.However, the evidence indicates that the employer had
notice on November 19, 1976 of claimant's claim for an industrial
injury and did not deny the claim until January 27, 1977 nor did -
it pay claimant any compensation for temporary total disability
within 14’ days after it had notice of the claim.

Based upon the ruling of the  regon Supreme Court in
Jones V. Emanuel Hospital, 280  r 147, the Fund's failure to pay
claimant "interim compensation" subjects it to the payment of
such compensation and also to penalties and attorney fees. There­
fore, the Fund must pay claimant compensation, as provided by law.
from November
compensation.

19, 1976 until January 27, 1977 and also additional
by way of a penalty, based on a percentage of the

compensation due claimant for the same period of time and pay claim­
ant's attorney a reasonable attorney's fee.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated August 19, 1977, is af­

firmed insofar as it relates to the compensability of claimant's
claim filed on November 19, 1976.

t403-



        
           

           
       

          
           

           
          
            

       
               

      

       
    

   
     

  
        

            
          

          
 

       
       

            
       

        
           
            

         
           

            
          

   
         

            
           
           
           

         
        

State Accident Insurance Fund shall pay claimant -
compensation, as provided by law, from November 19, 1976, the date 
the Fund had first notice of claimant's claim, and until January 
27, 1977, the date the claim was denied. 

The Fund shall pay claimant an additional sum equal to 
15% of the compensation due claimant between October 26, 1976 and 
January 27, .1977 as a penalty for unreasonable delay in the payment 
of compgnbation and .hhall pay to Gl&imAnt's attorn@y a~ a r@agon• 
able attorney's fee under the provisions of ORS 656.382 the sum of 
$150. 

Claimant's attorney is granted as a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services at .Board level a sum equal to 25% of the 
increased compensation awarded claimant by this order. 

SAIF CLAIM NO. A 435428 

ROBERT W. BROWN, CLAIMANT 
Tom Hanlon, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
own Motion Determination 

JUNE 20, 1978 

. Claimant suffered a compensable injury to his right 
leg on July 30, 1954 while employed by Jess Mann Logging Company. 
Claimant's claim was-closed on June 1s, 1955 with an a~arg ~q~~* 
to 35% loss of the right leg. Claimant's aggravation rights 
have expired. 

Subsequent to claim closure claimant suffered several 
flare-ups of thrombophlebitis which required treatment and reopen­
ing of his claim for time loss compensation. The last time his 
claim was closed was ori December 15, 1959. 

On March 14, 1977 claimant saw Dr. Patrick, complain­
ing of recurrent swelling df his right leg. Claimant stated this . . 
was related to-his old 1954 injury. On August 19, 1977 the State 
Accident Insurance Fund denied reopening of the claim, indicating 
that the medical reports did not justify reopening for time loss 
or for medical treatment; also, it was the opinion of the Fund's 
medical staff that claimant's current leg condition was not related 
to his 1954 injury. · 

On January 26, 1978, pursuant to a stipulation, the 
claim was reopened as of March 14, 1977 for treatment by Dr. Pa­
trick. On March 17, 1978 Dr. Patrick submitted a closing report 
stating that claimant had recovered as much as could be expected; 
claimant had only a minimal amount of s~elling in the. right leg. 

On April 24, 1978 the Fund requested a determination 
of claimant's present condition. The Eyaluation Division of the 

-404-

The State Accident Insurance Fund shall pay claimant
compensation, as provided by law, from November 19, 1976, the date
the Fund had first notice of claimant's claim, and until January
27, 1977, the date the claim was denied.

m
The Fund shall pay claimant an additional sum equal to

15% of the compensation due claimant between  ctober 26, 1976 and
January 27, .1977 as a penalty for unreasonable delay in the payment
of GompQiiEatlon and Ehall pay to olalmant'g attorney as a reason-
able attorney's fee under the provisions of  RS 656.382 the sum of
$150.

Claimant's attorney is granted as a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services at Board level a sum equal to 25% of the
increased compensation awarded claimant by this order.

SAIF CLAIM N . A 435428 JUNE 20, 1978
R BERT W. BR WN, CLAIMANT
Tom Hanlon, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 wn Motion Determination

Claimant suffered a compensable injury to his right
leg on July 30, 1954 while employed by Jess Mann Logging Company.
Claimant's claim was-closed on June 15^ 1955 with an award egual
to 35% loss of the right leg. Claimant's aggravation rights
have expired.

Subsequent to claim closure claimant suffered several
flare-ups of thrombophlebitis which required treatment and reopen­
ing of his claim for time loss compensation. The last time his
claim was closed was on December 15, 1959.

 n March 14, 1977 claimant saw Dr. Patrick, complain­
ing of recurrent swelling o'f his right leg. Claimant stated this
was related to-his old 1954 injury.  n August 19, 1977 the State
Accident Insurance Fund denied reopening of the claim, indicating
that the medical reports did not justify reopening for time loss
or for medical treatment; also, it was the opinion of the Fund's
medical staff that claimant's current leg condition was not related
to his 1954 injury.

 n January 26, 1978, pursuant to a stipulation, the
claim was reopened as of March 14, 1977 for treatment by Dr. Pa­
trick.  n March 17, 1978 Dr. Patrick submitted a closing report
stating that claimant had recovered as much as could be expected;
claimant had only a minimal amount of swelling in the- right leg.

 n April 24, 1978 the Fund requested a determination
of claimant's present condition. The Evaluation Division of the

#

404- -



An 

       
        

                   
                  

         
          
          
            

         
 

        
            

          
           
          

         
       

         
  

 

             

    

          
  

        
   
  

  
       

         
    

        
            

           
        

          
  

      
        

     
      
     

 

Com8ensation Department recommended that claimant be 
awarded compe'nsation for temporary total disability from March 
14, 1977 thrdugh March 17, 1978, less time worked, but no addi­
tional award lfor permanent partial disability. Claimant had suf-
fered an injury on December 20, 1976·for wn~ch he re~~iv~g ~9m­
pensatio~ for

1 
temporary total disability from Employers Insurance 

of Wausau under claim no.165040 and Evaluation recommended that 
any compensat~on received by claimant from Wausau from March 14, 
1977 through March 17, 1978 also be deducted from the compensa­
tion to be pa~d to claimant by the Fund for his 1954 injury. 

Thb Board concurs in the recommendations made by the 
Evaluation Di~ision. 

I 

ORDER 

!. elaimant is awarded compensation for temporary total 
disabiliiy frbm March 14, 1977 .through March 17, 1978, less time 
worked, and l~ss any compensation paid to claimant during the 
same period o~ time by Employers Insurance of Wausau as temporary 
total disability in connection with claim no. 165040 which related 
to a compensable injury claimant suffered on December 20, 1976 . 

. cllimant's attorney is granted as a reasonable attorney's 
£~~ fo¥ hi~ §~l'.'vi~~§ A ~ill!\ ~ttu~l l6 2S~ 6f lh~•intr~ased t6Wt~en§A­
tion grarited by this order, payable out of said compensation as paid, 
not to exceed $500. 

WCB CASE NO. 76-6710 JUNE 20, 1978 

MARILYN CL£MQNg, CLAIMANT 
Doblie, Bischbff & Murray, Claimant's 
Ronald Podnar~ Defense Atty. 
Order on Remand 

Attys. 

Thl 
matter to the 
ability award 
May 8, 1978. 

Oregon Court of Appeals remanded the above entitled 
Board for recalculation of claimant's permanent dis­
in a manner consistent with its opinion filed on 
Clemons v. Roseburg Lwnber Company. 

Clfimant sustained an industrial injury to her right 
shoulder .and ?'rm in 19 71. Her claim \'.las closed by a Determination 
Order dated November 3, 1976 which awarded claimant 32° for 10% 
unscheduled disability. Claimant requested a hearing and, after 
a hearing, th~ Referee affirmed the award made by the Determin­
ation Order, ~tating: 

, 11 HI d' b' ·1· h' . · Tr isa 1 ity at tis time obviously 
exceeds 10%, but on the basis of my in-

1 • 
terpretation of ORS 656.325(2) the em-
plbyer cannot be penalized for the em­
ployee's refusal to mitigate her injury, 

- ,, C: -

m

Workers' Compensation Department recommended that claimant be
awarded compensation for temporary total disability from March
14, 1977 through March 17, 1978, less time worked, but no addi­tional award |for permanent partial disability. Claimant had suf­
fered an ,injury on DeGember 20i 1976 for whish he com­pensation fori temporary total disability from Employers Insurance
of Wausau under claim no,165040 and Evaluation recommended that
any compensation received by claimant from Wausau from March 14,
1977 through March 17, 1978 also be deducted from the compensa­
tion to be paid to claimant by the Fund for his 1954 injury.

The Board concurs in the recommendations made' by the
Evaluation Division.

 RDER
!• Claimant is awarded compensation for temporary total

disability from March 14 , 1977 .through March 17, 1978, less time
worked, and less any compensation paid to claimant during the
same period of time by Employers Insurance of Wausau as temporary
total disability in connection with claim no. 165040 which related
to a compensable injury claimant suffered on December 20, 1976.

Claimant's attorney is granted as a reasonable attorney's
his a SIM &<^ual td 6f th^'ihdfSAsed fiAm^ehS.S-tion granted

not to exceed

WCB

MARILYN CLEM 

Dy this order, payable out of said compensation as paid,$500.

CASE N . 76-6710 JUNE 20, 1978

NS, CLAIMANTDoblie, Bischoff & Murray, Claimant's Attys.Ronald Podnart Defense Atty.
 rder on Remand

The  regon Court of Appeals remanded the above entitled
matter to the
ability award
May 8, 1978.

Board for recalculation of claimant's permanent dis-
in- a manner consistent with its opinion filed on
Clemons v. Roseburg Lumber Company.

Claimant sustained an industrial injury to her right
shoulder and arm in 1971. Her claim was closed by a Determination
 rder dated November 3, 1976 which awarded claimant 32° for 10%
unscheduled disability. Claimant requested a hearing and, after
a hearing, the Referee affirmed the award made by the Determin­
ation  rder, stating:

"Her disability at this time obviously
exceeds 10%, but on the basis of my in­
terpretation of  RS 656.325(2) the em­
ployer cannot be penalized for the em­
ployee's refusal to mitigate her injury.

-

I — — 

' 



Anc-

    
     
      
         

 
        

         
         

          
            

            
  

       
          

           
            

   

       
   
     

 
    

  
         

            
           
         

       
        

       
           
         
           

         
    

       
          
           
          

     
        

 

accepting reasonable medical treat­
ment. Accordingly, there is no alterna­
tive but to leave the award undisturbed." 

The Board affirmed and adopted the Referee's order and 
claimant appealed. 

T~~ C6il¥l 6f A~~~ili, ~fli¥ §lAli~g lhal lhe lesl for 
determining whether a permanent disability award should be adjusted 
because of claimant's refusal to submit to recommended treatment 
is whether the refusal is reasonable, con.cluded it had been rea­
sonable for claimant to forego the risks and pain of major surgery 
and her benefits should not have been reduced due to ·her refusal 
of recommended treatment. 

The Board, therefore, remands the above entitled matter 
to Referee Raymond s~ Danner fo~ his reconsideration and the is­
suance of an Opinion and Order which is consistent with the opin­
ion of the Court -of Appeals, a copy of which is attached hereto. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

SAIF CLAIM NO. EC 18293 JUNE 20, 1978 

ROBERT A, CUSHMAN, CLAIMANT 
P622i, Wil~6~, Alchison, Rahn & 01ieary, 

Claimant's Attys. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
O.vn Motion Order 

On February 14, 1978 the Board received from claimant, 
by and through his attorney, a request to exercise its own motion 
jurisdiction pursuant to ORS 656.278 and reopen his claim for a 
compQDQJblQ injury §U!f~red on January~,, 1~~~ whlie employed 
by Western Transportation Company, whose workers' compensation 
coverage was furnished by the State Accident Insurance Fund. 

Claimant's claim was closed initially by a Determina­
tion Order dated December 2, 1968 and his aggravation rights have 
expired. Claimant's claim has been reopened since the initial 
closing and the date of the last arran~ement or award of c9mp~n­
sall.on was January 13, 19 71. Claimant contends his condition 
has worsened since that date. 

Attached to claimant's request were medical reports 
from the Permanente Clinic, including a report from Dr. Satyanar­

·ayan, a psychiatrist, dated November 8, 1977, a report from Dr. 
Nag, a neurosurgeon, dated December 19, 1977, and Dr. Gerhardt, 
a psychiatrist, dated January 16, 1978. 

The request alleges that the Fund responded on January 

by accepting reasonable medical treat­
ment. Accordingly, there is no alterna­
tive but to leave the award undisturbed."
The Board affirmed and adopted the Referee’s order and

claimant appealed.
Af A^pAals, Sftei^ Stating tkat kke test tor

determining whether a permanent disability award should be adjusted
because of claimant’s refusal to submit to recommended treatment
is whether the refusal is reasonable, concluded it had been rea­
sonable for claimant to forego the risks and pain of major surgery
and her benefits should not have been reduced due to her refusal
of recommended treatment.

The Board, therefore, remands the above entitled matter
to Referee Raymond S. Danner for his reconsideration and the is­
suance of an  pinion and  rder which is consistent with the opin­
ion of the Court of Appeals, a copy of which is attached hereto.

IT IS S  RDERED.

#

SAIF CLAIM N . EC 18293 JUNE 20, 1978
R BERT A. CUSHMAN, CLAIMANT
P022i, WilSAh, Atch son, Kahn & 6*Leary,

Claimant's Attys.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty,
 wn Motion  rder

 n February 14, 1978 the Board received from claimant,
by and through his attorney, a request to exercise its own motion
jurisdiction pursuant to  RS 656.278 and reopen his claim for a
C mpQnSJblQ injury SUffArAd on January 2?, 15^^ while employed
by Western Transportation Company, whose workers' compensation
coverage was furnished by the State Accident Insurance Fund.

Claimant's claim was closed initially by a Determina­
tion  rder dated December 2, 1968 and his aggravation rights have
expired. Claimant's claim has been reopened since the initial
closing and the date of the last arran-jement or award of compen­
sation was January 13, 1971. Claimant contends his condition
has worsened since that date.

Attached to claimant's request were medical reports
from the Permanente Clinic, including a report from Dr. Satyanar-
ayan, a psychiatrist, dated November 8, 1977, a report from Dr.
Nag, a neurosurgeon, dated December 19, 1977, and Dr. Gerhardt,
a psychiatrist, dated January 16, 1978.

The request alleges that the Fund responded on January m
— 



            
          

          
          

                               
            
        

        
          
          

         
          

         
           

      
   

       
  
    

  
           

         
           
            

        
                        

    
       

          
            
           
          
          
     

         
          
        

           
         

--------

10 and again on February 1, 1978, both times refusing to accept 
further respbnsibility to provide claimant with the necessary 
treatment an1d compensation. 

oh February 16, 1978 the Board notified the ~und to 
state its po~ition immediately inasmuch as it had been furnished 
a copy of cl~imant's request and on January 10, 1978 had advised 
oldimJnt thd~, ea§~~~~~~~ i~£erffi~ti6n §ubMitted to the Puna, 
it could find no worsening of claimant's condition as the result 
of the janua~y 1966 injury. No response has been receiv~d from the 
Fund as of the date of this order. 

I 
The Board, after reviewing all the medical reports sub-

mitted to it~ concludes that such medical reports are not suffi­
cient to jus}ify a finding that there has be~q ~ wo,~;n~~g Qf 
claimant:'s condition since January 13, 1977 nor that claimant's 
present condition is directly related to his injury of January 
27, 1966~ Therefore, the claimant's request that the Board, 
pursuant' to 0RS 656.278, reopen his claim for the injury suffered 
on January 27, 1966 must be denied. 

I 
IT IS SO ORDERED. 

SAlF CLAIM NO. C 173367 

I 
JUNE 20, 1978 

PAUL DOUGLASS, CLAIMAfJT 
• I 

SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
. Id Own Motion 017 er 

Oj June 5, 1978 the Board was furnished a request from 
claimant to ~xercise its own motion jurisdiction pursuant to 
ORS ~56.278 ~nd reopen his claim for an industrial injury suffered 
on February 25, 1969. At the time of the injury claimant was em­
ployed by Carter Manufacturing Company whose coverage was fur­
nished by th~ State Accident Insurance Fund. The claim was ac­
cepted and c]osed on August 29, 1969 with an award equal to 16°. 
Claimant's aggravation rights have expired. 

C~aimant'~ request was supported by substantial medical 
reports and i!nasrnuch as the Fund forwarded claimant's request and 
the medical r 1eports to the Board with the statement that it would 
not oppose th~ reopening of the claim should the Board determine 
the medical efidence to be sufficient to justify its reopening, 
the Fund was not requested to make any further statement regard­
ing its posit~on on claimant's request. 

ThL Board, after carefully reviewing all of the medical 
evidence relating to the initial injury and to claimant's present 
condition, cohcludes that claimant's present condition.is directly 
related to hi~ industrial injury of February 25, 1969, that such 
condition haslworsened since his last award of compensation for 

-407-

m

10 and again on February 1, 1978, both times refusing to accept
further responsibility to provide claimant with the necessarytreatment an'd compensation.

 n February 16, 1978 the Board notified the Fund to
state its position immediately inasmuch as it had been furnished
a copy of claimant's request and on January 10, 1978 had advisedGliimant that, bassA sh tbs infaywatidh to the Pun^,it could finld no worsening of claimant's condition as the result
of the January 1966 injury. No response has been received from the
Fund as of the date of this order.t I

The Board, after reviewing all the medical reports sub­
mitted to iti, concludes that such medical reports are not suffi­
cient to justify a finding that there has been ^
claimant!'s cpndition since January 13, 1977 nor that claimant's
present condition is directly related to his injury of January
27, 1966. Therefore, the claimant's request that the Board,
pursuant to  RS 656.278, reopen his claim for the injury suffered
on January 27, 1966 must be denied.

IT IS S  RDERED.

SAIF CLAIM N . C 173367 JUNE 20, 1978
PAUL D UGLASS, CLAIMANT
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 wn Motion  rder

m

 n June 5, 1978 the Board was furnished a request from
claimant to exercise its own motion jurisdiction pursuant to
 RS ,656.278 and reopen his claim for an industrial injury suffered
on February 25, 1969. At the time of the injury claimant was em­
ployed by Carter Manufacturing Company whose coverage was fur­
nished by the State Accident Insurance Fund. The claim was ac­cepted and cl^osed on August 29 , 1969 with an award equal to 16°.
Claimant's aggravation rights have expired.

Claimant's request was supported by substantial medical
reports and inasmuch as the Fund forwarded claimant's request and
the medical reports to the Board with the statement that it would
not oppose th|e reopening of the claim should the Board determine
the medical ejvidence to be sufficient to justify its reopening,
the Fund was not requested to make any further statement regard­
ing its position on claimant's request.

The Board, after carefully reviewing all of the medical
evidence relating to the initial injury and to claimant's present
condition, concludes that claimant's present condition is directly
related to his industrial injury of February 25, 1969, that such
condition hasi worsened since his last award of compensation for

407- -



           
  

        
           

 

   

   
   
     

 
     
    

  

      
        

          
          

          
            
         

 
          

     
   

   
       
    

        
      

        
           

          
         

          

injury and that claimant is in need of additional medical 
care and treatment. 

The Board concludes that the claimant's request to re­
open his claim for the February 25, 1969 industrial injury should 
be ']ranted. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-4444 

MARIE EVERS, CLAIMANT 
Emmons, Kyle, Kropp & Kryger, 

Claimant's Attys. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for R~view by Claimant 

JUNE 20, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which granted her compensation equal to 160° for 50% unscheduled 
back disability. She contends that she is permanently and totally 
disabled. 

The Board, after de nova review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated February 21, 1978, is af-
firmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-1178-B 

PHYLLIS GALASH, CLAIMANT 
Lee Finders, Claimant's Atty. 
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith, 

Defense Attys. 

JUNE 20, 1978 

Souther~ Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson 
& Schwabe, Defense Attys. 

Request for Review by EBI Co. 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

-The Employee Benefits Insurance Company (EBI) seeks 
Board review of the Referee's order which directed it to accept 
claimant's claim for a bilateral carpal tunnel syndrome and for 
the payment of compensation, as provided by law, commencing Sep­
tember 19, 1976, less time worked, and until the claim was 

-408-

• 

said injury and that claimant is in need of additional medical
care and treatment.

The Board concludes that the claimant's request to re­
open his claim for the February 25, 1969 industrial injury should
be granted.

IT IS S  RDERED.

#

WCB CASE N . 77-4444
MARIE EVERS, CLAIMANT
Emmons, Kyle, Kropp & Kryger,

Claimant's Attys.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

JUNE 20, 1978

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which granted her compensation equal to 160® for 50% unscheduled
back disability. She contends that she is permanently and totally
disabled.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

.  RDER

«

firmed.
The order of the Referee, dated February 21, 1978, is af-

WCB CASE N . 77-1178-B JUNE 20, 1978
PHYLLIS GALASH, CLAIMANT
Lee Finders, Claimant's Atty.
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith,Defense Attys.
Souther', Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson

& Schwabe, Defense Attys.Request for Review by EBI Co.
Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.

• The Employee Benefits Insurance Company (EBI) seeks
Board review of the Referee's order which directed it to accept
claimant's claim for a bilateral carpal tunnel syndrome and for
the payment of compensation, as provided by law, commencing Sep­
tember 19, 1976, less time worked, and until the claim was

408

m
- -



          
       

         
          

          
           
          
           
        

         
                         
          
             
         
          
 

                      
           

           
                   

    

          
          

    
       

          
              

         
            

 
      

      

         
                      
             

            
        

   
          

       
    

        
           
           

I . . 
closed pursuant to ORS 656.268 and further directed that EBI 
reimburse Nor1thern Insurance Company (Northern) for al 1 compen-
sation it had I heretofore . paid to and on behalf of claima.nt • . 

1 

The Referee found that prior to July 1, 1976 claimants 
employer was insured by Northern; thereafter it was insured b¥ 
EBI. Claimanb suffered from a carpal tunnel syndrome in both of 
her wrists and both carriers concede that the injury was compen­
sable. The sble issue before the Referee was which of the in­
surers of the!employer was responsible for claimant's condition. 

Claimant had experienced numbness in both hands on June 
14, 1976 at which time she was working only six hours a day. On 
the followinglday she commenced working a regular eight-hour shift 
and noticed increased difficulty. On June 25 she called her doc­
tor and was given an appointment to be seen by him on June 30, 
1976. On Sep~ember 19, 1976 clai~~ni w~~ ijQ~Fit~lio~d ~t Provi­
dence Hospital for surgery to correct the right carpal tunnel syn-

drome. \ . . . 
Claimant had lost no time from work.prior to this sur-­

gery and whenlshe was released to full t~me work on November 1, 
1976 she continued working without any time loss except for plant I . , shutdown and vacation. In July 1977 her left wrist commenced to 
bother her, however, she continued working until September 19, 
1977 when she!was again admitted for surgery, this time to correct 
the left carpal tunnel syndrome. 

On February 17, 1977 the Board had issued an order pur­
suant to ORS 956.307, designating Northern as paying agent until 
the responsible party was determined. 

· _ • NoJthern contends that claimant's condition is an occu­
pational diseJse and that the liability therefor should be assigned 
to the carrier which was on the risk at the time the disease caused 
claimant to stop working. EBI contends that claimant's condition 
is an injury daused by repetitive trauma and that liability for her 
condition was \that of the carrier furnishing the employer's coverage 
at the time c]aimant required medical services. 

ThJ Referee found that the claimant's t~stimony and the 
medical eviderice indicated that her work as a sewer was the primary. 
fac~or .in the ldevelo~ment ~f her bilateral carpal tunnel syndrome; 
claimant had oeen doing this work for the employer for over a period f I . o ten years operating a sewing machine with her hands and wrist. 
This continuods activity gradually caused her condition to manifest 
~n June 1976. I Dr. _D~nnis stated unequivocally that the condition as 
it started was definitely aggravated by her work; when claimant was 
not working the problem subsided. · 

Thel Referee concluded that claimant's condition was the 
result of a situation to which she was not ordinarily subjected 
other than ·-~:1- th~--~~::1~~--e.· o.~ her r_~_9._~~_ar a<?_tual employme~1:::. ar.1i!__~}:l~t 

-409-

#

m

closed pursuant to  RS 656.268 and further directed that EBI
reimburse Northern Insurance Company (Northern) for all compen­
sation it had heretofore paid to and on behalf of claimant.

The Referee found that prior to July 1, 1976 claimant's
employer was insured by Northern; thereafter it was insured by
EBI. Claimant suffered from a carpal tunnel syndrome in both of
her wrists anci both carriers concede that the injury was compen­
sable. The sole issue before the Referee was which of the in­
surers of the employer was responsible for claimant's condition.

Claimant had experienced numbness in both hands on June
14, 1976 at which time she was working only six hours a day.  nthe following day she commenced working a regular eight-hour shift
and noticed increased difficulty.  n June 25 she called her doc­
tor and was given an appointment to be seen by him on June 30,
1976.  n September 19, 1976 claimant W^5 h<?5pitaii2Sd Ff Vi"
dence Hospital for surgery to correct the right carpal tunnel syn­
drome .

Claimant had lost no time from work prior to this sur-•gery and when|she was released to full time work on November 1,
1976 she continued working without any time loss except for plant
shutdown and vacation. In July 1977 her left wrist commenced to
bother her, however, she continued working until September 19,1977 when she|was again admitted for surgery, this time to correct
the left carpal tunnel syndrome.

 n February 17, 1977 the Board had issued an order pur­
suant to  RS 656.307, designating Northern as paying agent until
the responsible party was determined.

Northern contends that claimant's condition is an occu­
pational disease and that the liability therefor should be assigned
to the carrier which was on the risk at the time the disease caused
claimant to stop working. EBI contends that claimant's condition
is an injury caused by repetitive trauma and that liability for her
condition was
at the time claimant required medical services.

that of the carrier-furnishing the employer's coverage

The Referee found that the claimant's testimony and the
medical evidence indicated that her work as a sewer was the primary,factor in the jdevelopment of her bilateral carpal tunnel syndrome;
claimant had been doing this work for the employer for over a period
of ten years operating a sewing machine with her hands and wrist.
This continuous activity gradually caused her condition to manifest
in June 1976.
it started was Dr. Dennis stated unequivocally that the condition as

definitely aggravated by her work; when claimant was
not working the problem subsided.

The Referee concluded that claimant's condition was the
result of a situation to which she was not ordinarily subjected
other than in the course of her regular actual employment and that

409- -

I 



          
          

         
           

 
        

                
          

            
           
          

           
           

    

          
          
            
  

          
          

          
        
           
          
          
              

         
           

            
           

        
        

        

         
            

           
         
 

         
           
           

         
          

           
           

          

had suffered an occupational disease, having found no evidence 4i) 
of an injury caused by repetitive trauma or any other manner. 

Based upon his findings and conclusions he remanded the 
claim to EBI. The Referee did not award claimant's attorney any 
attorney fee. 

EBI requested Board review of the Referee's Opinion and 
Qt~~. Qil ~QY~mb~t ,~J 1~77, Qn f~b,u~~y ,e, 1~76 th~ ~g~.g W~5 
advised by claimant's attorney that prior fo the hearing he had 
requested the attorneys for each of the insurance companies to 
agree that it would not be necessary for claimant to attend the 
hearing but met with no success. He requested that the Board, 
inasmuch as the Referee had been divested of jurisdiction upon 
the request for Board review by EBI, amend the Opinion and 
Order entered by the Referee on October 19, 1977 by awarding 
claimant's attorney an attorney's fee. 

On March 7, 1978 the Board did amend the Referee's Opin­
ion and Order by awarding claimant's attotney as a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his _services before the Referee the sum of $400 pay­
able by EBI. 

Subsequently, the Boa·ra was advised that at the time of 
the hearing there was a discussion, off the record unfortunately, 
between the Referee, claimant 1 s attorney and the attorney for each 
of the carriers concerning claimant's attorney 1 s entitlement to 
an attorney's fee inasmuch as the only issue before the Referee 
was which carrier was responsible for the payment of compensation 
to claimant. There was no issue of compensability. The attorney 
for EBI, advised the Board that he desired to file a brief or. the 
question of whether claimant's attorney is entitled to an attor­
ney's fee pursuant to the provisions of ORS 656.382(2} if there 
has been no denial of compensability and an order has been issued 
pursuant to ORS 656.307; designating one of two carriers as a 
paying agent pending determination of responsibility for payment 
of compensation to claimant. Later the attorney representing 
Northern joined in said request, as did claimant's attorney. 

Therefore, on March 28, 1978, an Order of Abatement 
directed that the Board's order entered on March 7, 1978 be held 
in abeyance pending receipt by the Board of briefs from all par­
ties concerned stating their respective positions with regard to 
this matter. 

The Board, on de novo review, affirms the findings 
and conclusions reached by the Referee in his Opinion and Order 
dated October 19, 1977. The Board, after a thorough study and 
consideration of the briefs submitted by claimant's attorney, the 
attorney for EBI and the attorney for Northern, concludes that 
its order of March 7, 1978 which awarded claimant's attorney a 
reasonable attorney's fee of $400 should be vacated and set aside 
as should its Order of Abatement entered on March 28, 1978. 

-410-

she had suffered an occupational disease, having found no evidence
of an injury caused by repetitive trauma or any other manner.

Based upon his findings and conclusions he remanded the
claim to EBI. The Referee did not award claimant's attorney any
attorney fee.

EBI requested Board review of the Referee's  pinion and
va NQYS[I^g£ Qil fSi;}£Ud£Y ^§1 Bgg£d wggadvised by claimant's attorney that prior to the hearing he had

requested the attorneys for each of the insurance companies to
agree that it would not be necessary for claimant to attend the
hearing but met with no success. He requested that the Board,
inasmuch as the Referee had been divested of jurisdiction upon
the request for Board review by EBI, amend the  pinion and
 rder entered by the Referee on  ctober 19, 1977 by awarding
claimant's attorney an attorney's fee.

 n March 7, 1978 the Board did amend the Referee's  pin­
ion and  rder by awarding claimant's attorney as a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services before the Referee the sum of $400 pay­
able by EBI.

Subsequently, the Board was advised that at the time of
the hearing there was a discussion, off the record unfortunately,
between the Referee, claimant's attorney and the attorney for each
of the carriers concerning claimant's attorney's entitlement to
an attorney's fee inasmuch as the only issue before the Referee
was which carrier was responsible for the payment of compensation
to claimant. There was no issue of compensability. The attorney
for EBI advised the Board that he desired to file a brief on the
question of whether claimant's attorney is entitled to an attor­
ney's fee pursuant to the provisions of  RS 656.382(2) if there
has been no denial of compensability and an order has been issued
pursuant to  RS 656.307, designating one of two carriers as a
paying agent pending determination of responsibility for payment
of compensation to claimant. Later the attorney representing
Northern joined in said request, as did claimant's attorney.

#

#

Therefore, on March 28, 1978, an  rder of Abatement
directed that the Board's order entered on March 7, 1978 be held
in abeyance pending receipt by the Board of briefs from all par­
ties concerned stating their respective positions with regard to
this matter.

The Board, on de novo review, affirms the findings
and conclusions reached by the Referee in his  pinion and  rder
dated  ctober 19, 1977. The Board, after a thorough study and
consideration of the briefs submitted by claimant's attorney, the
attorney for EBI and the attorney for Northern, concludes that
its order of March 7, 1978 which awarded claimant's attorney a
reasonable attorney's fee of $400 should be vacated and set aside
as should its  rder of Abatement entered on March 28, 1978.

410

#
- -

‘ 



/11 1 _ _

          
           
            
            

          
           
          
 

           
           

           
                      

         
        

   
  

       
     

         
   

         
           

          
          

    
                    

     

    
       

     
     

      
        

          
          

         
            

   

--

The Board finds it very difficult to determine if, and 
when, a claim~nt's attorney is entitled to an award for a reason­
able attorney

1
1 s fee at a hearing before a Referee where the sole 

issue is which of two carriers is responsible for the payment of 
compensation to claimant and an order has been issued pursuant 
to the provisions of ORS 656.307 designating one of the carriers 
as the payin~la1ent rendin~ determination of the responsible par-
ty. 

If the claimant is advised by both carriers that the 
dispute is solely between them and it is not necessary that claim­
ant be represented by an attorney because there is no question 
with respect to the compensability of claimant's injury and claim­
ant will not be involved in any issue but may be called solely 
as a witness, I then if claimant, notwithstanding this information, 
hires an attorney, claimant's attorney will receive no attorney's 
fee unless he actively and meaningfully participates at the hear-
lng ln behalf and 1n cterense or claimant's rights. 

ORDER 

The Opinion and Order of the Referee, dated October 
19,. 1977, is iiffirmed. 

Thl order entered on March 7, 1978 amending the Ref­
eree1s OpinioJ and ~rder and awarJing cia1mant an attorney's fee 
of $400 payab]e by EBI is hereby vacated and set aside. 

. I 
·· . The Order of Abatement entered on March 28, 1978 is 
hereby vacated and set aside. 

' 1 I. 1 • d d b C aimant s attorney 1s aware as a reasona le attor-
ney's £ee for jhis services at Board review a sum of $50, payable 
by EBI, pursuant to ORS 656.382(2). 

WCB CASE NO. 77-964 JUNE 20, 1978 

ERNESTINE GRAHAM, CLAIMANT 
Dye & Olson, Claimant's Attys. 
SAIF, Legal S~rvices, Defense Atty. 
Request for RJview by the SAIF 

Rejiewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 
I . 

The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review 
of the Refere~'s order which remanded claimant's claim to it 

I 

for acceptance and payment of compensation to which she is en-
titled. I · 

.. The Board, after de nova review, affirms and adopts 
the Op.1.n1.~nd_.,C?,rder of the Ref_eree, a· copy of which is attached 

- /I, 1 -

The Board finds it very difficult to determine if, and
when, a claimant's attorney is entitled to an award for a reason­
able attorneyj's fee at a hearing before a Referee where the sole
issue is which of two carriers is responsible for the payment of
compensation to claimant and an order has been issued pursuant
to the provisions of  RS 656.307 designating one of the carriers
as the paying a^ent pendin<j determination of the responsible par-
ty.

If the claimant is advised by both carriers that the
dispute is solely between them and it is not necessary that claim­
ant be represented by an attorney because there is no question
with respect to the compensability of claimant's injury and claim­ant will not te involved in any issue but may be called solely
as a witness, then if claimant, notwithstanding this information,
hires an attorney, claimant's attorney will receive no attorney's
fee unless he
 ng  n behalf

actively and meaningfully participates at the hear-
and in defense of claimant's rights.

 RDER
The  pinion and  rder of the Referee, dated  ctober

19,. 1977, is affirmed.
The order entered on March 7, 1978 amending the Ref­

eree *s Op n on and Order and award ng cla mant an attorney's fee
of $400 payable by EBI  s hereby vacated and set as de.

The  rder of Abatement entered on March 28, 1978 is
hereby vacated and set aside.

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attor­ney's fee for Ihis services at Board review a sum of $50, payable
by EBI> pursuant to  RS 656.382(2).

WCB CASE N . 77-964 JUNE 20, 1978
ERNESTINE GRAHAM, CLAIMANTbye &  lson, Claimant's Attys.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by the SAIF

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review

of the Referee's order which remanded claimant's claim to it
for acceptance and payment of compensation to which she is en­
titled.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts
the  pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of _which is attached

; 
. 

I 



41 9 

         

     
           

        

         

     
   

     
    
     

      
        

          
           

         
            

          

         

       
          

         

     
   

    
    

   
    

      

  

and, by this reference, is rn~de a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated December 16, 1977, is 
affirmed. 

Claimant'~ ~ttQrrey is hereby 9ranted a reasonable at­
tor~ey's fee for his services in connection with this Board review 
in the amount of $350, payable by the Fund. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-1316 JUNE 20, 1978 

JUNE A. HORKEY, CLAIMANT 
Johnson, Harrang & Mercer, Claimant's Attys. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Reqli~~e f~r R@Vi~w hy· thQ SAIF 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review 
of the Referee's order which remanded her aggravation claim to 
it for acceptance and payment of compensation to which she is 
entitled. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts 
the Opinion and cirder of the Referee, a copy of which ls at­
tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated January 23, 1978, is 
affirmed. 

claimant's attorney ~s hereby grAnt~~ ~ r~~~on~hlQ 
attorney's fee for his services in connection with this Board re­
view in the amount of $350, payable by the Fund. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-5946 JUNE 20, 1978 

WILLIAM HOWARD, CLAIMANT 
Dye & Olson, Claimant's Attys. 
Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson 

& Schwabe, Defense Attys. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

-Al?-

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated December 16, 1977, is

affirmed.
CldiMnt'S hereby granted a reasonable at­

torney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review
in the amount of $350, payable by the Fund.

hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. #

WCB CASE N . 77-1316 JUNE 20, 1978
JUNE A. H RKEY, CLAIMANT
Johnson, Harrang & Mercer, Claimant's Attys.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty,
Requ^iSt f«i* Review by the SAIF

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore,
The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review

of the Referee's order which remanded her aggravation claim to
it for acceptance and payment of compensation to which she is
entitled.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts
the  pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated January 23, 1978, is

affirmed.

claimant's attorney is herehy gi^Aht^d a psasenable
attorney's fee for his services in connection with this Board re­
view in the amount of $350, payable by the Fund.

WCB CASE N . 77-5946 JUNE 20, 1978
WILLIAM H WARD, CLAIMANT
Dye &  lson, Claimant's Attys,
Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson

& Schwabe, Defense Attys.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips #
- -



_

        
         

          
  

         
            

          

         

     
    
     
     
    

      

        
        
         

      
         

            
          

         

 
    

     
    

  
    

      
        

        

   

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which affirm1ed the August 31, 1977 Determination Order whereby 
he was grantbd compensation equal to 16° for 5% unscheduled 
low back dis~bility. 

I 
· The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts 

the Opinion knd Order of the Referee, a copy of which is at-
1 

tached hereto and, bf this reference, is ma~~? p~~t be,egt 1 

ORDER 

affirmed. 
The order of the Referee, dated January 17, 1978, is 

WCB CASE NO. 77-6273 JUNE 20, 1978 

I 
ROBERT LYLE LAMBERT, CLAIMANT 
Harold W. Adiims-, Claimant's Attys. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for ieview by Claimant 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

\ I 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which affirmed the.March 11, 1977 Determination granting no 
further compJnsation above ·the earlier award of s2.s 0 ·tor 35% 

I 
loss of use of the left leg. 

TJe Board, after de nova review, affirms and adopts 
the Opinion dnd Order of the Referee, a copy of which is at-

- I 

tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated February 2, 1978, is 
affirmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 75-3780 JUNE 20, 1978 

HOBART MANNS, CLAIMANT 
Charles B. Gu~nasso, Claimant's Atty. 

- Souther, Spau~ding, Kinsey, Williamson 
'& Schwabe, Defense A ttys. 

Request for R~view by Claimant 

Reliewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which affirmed the March 1, 1977 Determination Order granting 

- ,1 l ')_ 

m Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order
which affirmed the August 31, 1977 Determination  rder whereby
he was granted compensation equal to 16® for 5% unscheduled
low back disability.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts
the  pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto and, by this reference^ is made a pftft hSJTSWfi

 RDER

affirmed.
The order of the Referee, dated January 17, 1978, is

WCB CASE N . 77-6273 JUNE 20, 1978

m

R BERT LYLE LAMBERT, CLAIMANT
Harold W. Adams-, Claimant's Attys.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order
which affirmed the,March 11, 1977 Determination granting no
further compensation above the earlier award of 52.5®‘for 35%
loss of use of the left leg.

Trie Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts
the  pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated February 2, 1978, is

affirmed

WCB
H BART MANNS,

CASE N . 75-3780 JUNE 20, 1978
CLAIMANTCharles B. Gu'inasso, Claimant's Atty.

Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson
Schwabe, Defense Attys.

Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which affirmed the March 1, 1977 Determination  rder granting

^ 1 5' -



          
            

         
         

             
            
          

        
          

         

   
    
    
    
 

    

      
         

        
        

         
            

            
        
  

         
            
         

         

compensation for 10% loss of the left foot. Claimant con- • 
tends that this award is inadequate and that he is also entitled 
to compensation for his left leg and low back disabilities. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts 
the Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. The Board 
finds that the medical evidence does not indicate any permanent 
disability in claimant's left knee. Although claimant does exper-
ience som~ occasional swelling, there is no significant loss of 
function. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated October 25, 1977, is 
affirmed. 

DONALD T, MILLER, CLAIMANT 
Starr & Vinson, Claimant's Attys. 
Luvaas, Cobb, Richards & Fraser, 

Defense At tys. 
Request for Review by' Claimant 

JUN~ io, 1976 

Reviewed by Board Membera Wilaon and Moore, 
The claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 

which affirmed the Dis.ability Prevention Division's decision to 
withdraw its referral for vocational rehabilitation and affirmed 
the January 17, 1977 Determination Order whereby claimant was 
granted compensation equal to 37.5° for 25% loss of the left leg 
and 37.5° for 25% loss of the right leg. Claimant contends that 
his vocational rehabilitation program should be reinstated and 
his compens9tion incre~sed. 

The Board,_after de novo review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated November 7, 1977, is 
affirmed. 

-414-

him compensation for 10% loss of the left foot. Claimant con­
tends that this award is inadequate and that he is also entitled
to compensation for his left leg and low back disabilities.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts
the  pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. The Board
finds that the medical evidence does not indicate any permanent
disability in claimant's left knee. Although claimant does exper­
ience some occasional swelling, there is no significant loss of
function.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated  ctober 25, 1977, is

affirmed.

m

20; 1378wge no, 77-is
D NALD T. MILLER, CLAIMANT
Starr & Vinson, Claimant's Attys.
Luvaas, Cobb, Richards & Fraser,

Defense Attys.
Request for Review by’ Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore•
The claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which affirmed the Disability Prevention Division's decision to
withdraw its referral for vocational rehabilitation and affirmed
the January 17, 1977 Determination  rder whereby claimant was
granted compensation equal to 37.5° for 25% loss of the left leg
and 37.5° for 25% loss of the right leg. Claimant contends that
his vocational rehabilitation program should be reinstated and
his compensation increased.

The Board,.after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER

€>

affirmed.
The order of the Referee, dated November 7, 1977, is

414- -



     
        
    
    

      
                 

         

        
           

          
           
            

        
          

          
             

    
         

                   
            
           
          

           
          

           
          

 
         

           
                     

          
        

  

 
 

        
       

       
        
           
              

 

2 0, 19 78 WCBI CASE NO. 77-5816 

ROBERT L. MORRIS, CLAIMANT 
Ackerman,& DeWenter, Claimant's Attys. 
SAIF, Legal sbr~ices, Defense Atty. 
Request for Rkview by Claimant 

Re~iewed by Board Members Wilson and ~illips. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which granted\ cl~imant 192° for 60% unscheduled low back dis­
ability. Claimant contends he is permanently and totally dis-

abled. I .. 

The State Accident Insurance Fund filed a cross-request 
for review, cbntending that the Referee was in error in awarding 
claimant a pehalty because the Fund failed to provide claimant 
with Jocumentk from claims other than the present claim prior to 
the hearing. jThe Referee had awarded claimant the sum of $150 as 
additional compensation pursuant to ORS 656.262(8) ,finding that 
the claimant had made a timely request for documents relating to 
claims for industrial injuries suffered prior to the injury of 
May 1976,· that .such request was not honored by the Fund and en­
titled clairnabt to a penalty. 

Cliirnant is a 51-year-old laborer who did not complete 
the sixth grade. He is almost illiterate. Prior to the 1976 in-
jury clairnantl£uffQrQd two work oonnge~~d B~~~ i~~u~i~~- I~ lh~ 
late 1950~s claimant hurt his back while he was working in the 
woods. The iljury required a fusion and claimant was unable to 
return to· logging. In the early 1960's claimant reinjured his 
back while working in a service station. This injury resulted in 
a re-fusion and claimant's inability to work at the service sta­
tion because qf the walking requirements. He then ·worked as a 
custodian. Claimant has received 50% disability for the two back 
injuries. 

In May 1976, while employed as a custodian, claimant 
again suffered a low back injury. He returned to work in Septem- · 
ber 1976 but in December claimant lifted a desk and suffered a 
rechrrence oflback pain plus radiating pain down the left leg. 
He was treated by Dr. Carter, an orthopedist, who restricted 
claimant's activities, e.g., no heavy lifting or repetitive bend­
ing or stoopirtg. 

On lugust 12, 1977 a Determination Order awarded claim-
' ant 80° for 25'% low back disability. Subsequently, Dr. Stainsby, 

a neurolog~st ,I examined c~aimant a1:d. provided. him with a transcu_­
ta1;-eous st~mul;atpr. It did not eliminate claimant's conti~uing 
pain. Claimant has not returned to work since December 1976. · He 
finds that a pain pill or resting for 15 or 20 minutes will ease 
his pain. 

-415-

WCB CASE N . 77-5816 JUNE 20, 1978

m

R BERT L. M RRIS, CLAIMANTAckerman ,& DeWenter, Claimant's Attys.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's orderwhich grantedj claimant 192° for 60% unscheduled low back dis­

ability. Claimant contends he is permanently and totally dis­
abled.

The State Accident Insurance Fund filed a cross-request
for review, contending that the Referee was in error in awarding
claimant a penalty because the Fund failed to provide claimant
witK documents from claims other than the present claim prior to
the hearing. |The Referee had awarded claimant the sum of $150 as
additional compensation pursuant to  RS 656.262 (8),finding that
the.claimant had made a timely request for documents relating to
claims for industrial injuries suffered prior to the injury of
May 1976, that , such request was not honored by the Fund and en­
titled claimant to a penalty.

Claimant is a 51-year-old laborer who did not complete
the sixth grade. He is almost illiterate. Prior to the 1976 in­jury claimant IEuffQrQd two work oonneoted back Ih th^
iate 1950,'s claimant hurt his back while he was working in the
woods. The injury required a fusion and claimant was unable to
return to' logging. In the early 1960's claimant reinjured his
back while working in a service station. This injury resulted in
a re-fusion and claimant's inability to work at the service sta­
tion because of the walking requirements. He then worked as a
custodian. Claimant has received 50% disability for the two back
inj uries,

In May 1976, while employed as a custodian, claimant
again suffered a low back injury. He returned to work in Septem­
ber, 1976 but in December claimant lifted a desk and suffered arecurrence ofjback pain plus radiating pain down the left leg.
He was treated by Dr, Carter, an orthopedist, who restricted
claimant's activities, e.g., no heavy lifting or repetitive bend­
ing or stooping.

ant 80
a neurologist.

 n August 12, 1977 a Determination  rder awarded claim-
for 25% low back disability. Subsequently, Dr, Stainsby,

examined claimant and provided him with a transcu­
taneous stimulator. It did not eliminate claimant's continuing
pain. Claimant has not returned to work since December 1976. He
finds that a pain pill or resting for 15 or 20 minutes will ease
his pain.

415- -

. 



         
            

     
           

             
     

         
         

            
          
          

  
           

           
             
    

        
           

         
              

             
             
           

       
           
           
          

      
         
          
   

         
          
            

        

      
           
        
         

            
           

      
         

          

has also had prior right and left knee inj ur- •· 
ies for which surgeries were required and £or which he had received 
awards of 20% and 50% respectively. 

At the present time claimant's hands go to sleep; he has 
soreness of the fatty part of his thumbs which he did not notice 
until after the December 1976 injury. 

The Referee, in order to determine the extent of claim­
ant's unscheduled disability, must find how much loss of earning 

I 

capacity he has suffered as a result of the injury. He must con-
sider claimant's physical impairment, his ability to gain and hold 
work in the general labor market, age, education, training, train­
ability and motivation: 

Claimant says he cannot return to any of his prior jobs. 
His easiest job was custodial work. He tried to return to that 
type of WOIK in January 1~77 bijt l~it~g 9n±y a half an hour and 
quit because of the pain. 

The Referee found that the ~edical evidence indicated 
that claimant should avoid heavy strenuous work but he found no 
medical opinion that claimant is completely incapacitated from all 
work due to his injury. He found that claimant was on a leave of 
absence from his job and because of this had not sought other work 
even though he was of the opinion he could not return to custodial 
work when the leave expired. Claimant felt his lack of education 
w~~ ~gqin§i ht~ in obtain~ng work. The Referee found claimant had 
not sought any further education because he believed he could not 
sit as required nor walk from building to building to attend 
classes. The Referee found no medical evidence to support this 
belief. 

Claimant contacted a vocational rehabilitation counselor 
twice but apparently no assistance was provided because of claim­
ant's physical condition and his belief that no available services 
would be of _help. 

'!1he n.eferee fell lhat cla iWiM'\t: 1-i~a 11 rgtirgd !! with thg 
state and is doing well on the various disability benefits he,re­
ceives. Claimant was, at the time of the hearing, netting more money 
per month than he was when he was working. 

The Referee concluded that claimant's present unemploy­
ment did not evidence his total inability to work and claimant 
had not established permanent total disability. He concluded, 
based upon the medical evidence, claimant was precluded from do­
ing any heavy work and that when considered together with his age, 
education and work ~xperience, entitled him to an award of 60% 
of the maximum for his unscheduled disability. 

With respect to the penalty of $150, the Referee re­
lies on OAR 436-83-460 which basically provides that on the de-

• 

Claimant has also had prior right and left knee injur­
ies for which surgeries were required and for which he had received
awards of 20% and 50% respectively.

At the present time claimant's hands go to sleep; he has
soreness of the fatty part of his thumbs which he did not notice
until after the December 1976 injury.

The Referee, in order to determine the extent of claim­
ant's unscheduled disability, must find how much loss of earning
capacity he has suffered as a result of the injury. He must con­
sider claimant's physical impairment, his ability to gain and hold
work in the general labor market, age, education, training, train-
ability and motivation.

Claimant says he cannot return to any of his prior jobs.
His easiest job was custodial work. He tried to return to that
type of worK in January 1377 but iastS'S 9nly ^ hair an hour and
quit because of the pain.

The Referee found that the medical evidence indicated
that claimant should avoid heavy strenuous work but he found no
medical opinion that claimant is completely incapacitated from all
work due to his injury. He found that claimant was on a leave of
absence from his job and because of this had not sought other work
even though he was of the opinion he could not return to custodial
work when the leave expired. Claimant felt his lack of education
W^§ obtaining work. The Referee found claimant had
not sought any further education because he believed he could not
sit as required nor walk from building to building to attend
classes. The Referee found no medical evidence to support this
belief.

Claimant contacted a vocational rehabilitation counselor
twice but apparently no assistance was provided because of claim­
ant's physical condition and his belief that no available services
would be of help.

The Referee felt that dUifflaftt ha5 "PStired" With thQ
State and is doing well on the various disability benefits he.re­
ceives. Claimant was, at the time of the hearing, netting more money
per month than he was when he was working.

m

The Referee concluded that claimant’s present unemploy­
ment did not evidence his total inability to work and claimant
had not established permanent total disability. He concluded,
based upon the medical evidence, claimant was precluded from do­
ing any heavy work and that when considered together with his age,
education and work experience, entitled him to an award of 60%
of the maximum for his unscheduled disability.

With respect to the penalty of $150, the Referee re­
lies on  AR 436-83-460 which basically provides that on the de-



           
          
          
                         

          
     

        
                   

           
         

 
          

          
        

                              
                    

        
          
           
        
                  

           

          
             
            

                          
            
           

                     
            

    
                 

         
          

                 
         
         
        
         

mand of any claimant requesting a hearing the Fund or the carrier 
shall, w1th1n 15 days after the demand, furnish claimant, without 
cost, copies1 of all medical and vocational reports and other doc­
uments relevant and material to the claim which are.then, or come 
to be, in th1e possession of the Fund or the carrier and that fail­
ure to comply may be considered unreasonable delay or refusal un­
der the pro~isions of ORS 656.262(8). 

I -
The Referee also cited OAR 436-83-020 which provides 

thit thQ BOJ~d 1~ poli~y i~ l6 ~xpedile cla1m ad1ud1catlo~s and 
amicably dispose of ·controversies and therefore the rules shall 
be liberallyj construed in favor of the injured worker to carry 
out the remedial and beneficial purposes of the workers' compen­
sation law. I 

' The Referee concluded that it was undisputed that the 
Fund had in ~ts "closed file" section the records regarding 
claimant's prior injuries and disabilities; it was ·also undisputed 
that claiman~ had ad.vt~e<j the .nmd. of hio "contention of p@rrnarnrnt 
total disability when he requested the information on the prior 
injuries andlthat the Fund did not provide this information.or in­
dicate what would be withheld and why. In making a determination 
of permanent I total disabil•ity under the provisions of ORS 656. 206 
the Referee shall take into consideration pre-existing disabilities. 
Therefore, when the Fund was advised that claimant was seeking 

I 

permanent total disability it should have been aware that it was 
necessary for claimant to have possession of ~ll th@ meQ~~Ql, vo­
cational~ and other documents relevant to his prior injuries and 
disabilitiesl The refusal to supply these to claimant consti­
tutes unreas6nable delay or refusal for which a pena~ty may be 
assessed. \ 

The Board, on de novo review, finds that claimant, after 
the award made by the Referee of 192°, has received a total of 
242° for unstheduled disability and also an award of 20% of the 
maximwn for J right kn~e injury and 50% of the maximum for a left 
knee injury. I Each time claimant suffered an injury to his back 
he had returned to a lighter type job. In May 1976, when claim­
ant lifted sdme boxes, his back pain again became ~ymptomatic and 
forced claim~nt to be off work for approximately three months. 
After return~ng to work claimant lifted a desk and again his back 
pain recurred; claimant has not been able to return to any type 
of work sine~ that date. 

PJrmanent total disability. means the loss, including 
pre-existing ~isability, of use or function of any scheduled or un­
scheduled po~tion of the body which permanently incapacitates the 
worker from ~egularly performing work at a gainful and suitable 
occupation. Claimant has suffered both unscheduled and scheduled 
disabilities.j Oregon case law recognizes two types of permanent 
total disability: (1) that arising entirely from medical or phy­
sical incapac1ity and (2) that arising from physical conditions com­
bined with non~medical conditions, which together result in per­
manent total disability. Wilson v. Weyerhaeuser, 30 Or App 403. 

-417-

m

mand of any claimant requesting a hearing the Fund or the carrier
shall, within l5 days after the demand, furnish claimant, without
cost, copies of all medical and vocational reports and other doc­
uments relevant and material to the claim which are then, or cometo be, in th'e possession of the Fund or the carrier and that fail­
ure to comply may be considered unreasonable delay or refusal un­
der the provisions of  RS 656.262(8).

The Referee also cited  AR 436-83-020 which provides
that thQ Board's poliay is to expedite claim adjudications andamicably dispose of 'controversies and therefore the rules shall
be liberallyj construed in favor of the injured worker to carry
out the remedial and beneficial purposes of the workers' compen­
sation law.

' The Referee concluded that it was undisputed that the
Fund had in its "closed file" section the records regarding
claimant's prior injuries and disabilities; it was'also undisputed
that claimant had advi§?a tJis fuiid  f hls ■ Contention  f permanenttotal disability when he requested the information on the priorinjuries and|that the Fund did not provide this information■or in­
dicate what would be withheld and why. In making a determinationof permanent!total disability under the provisions of  RS 656.206
the Referee shall take into consideration pre-existing disabilities
Therefore, when the Fund was advised that claimant was seeking
permanent total disability it should have been aware that it was
necessary for claimant to have possession of ail Y0“
cational, and other documents relevant to his prior injuries anddisabilities] The refusal to supply these to claimant consti­
tutes unreasonable delay or refusal for which a penalty may be
assessed.

The Board, on de novo review, finds that claimant, after
the award made by the Referee of 192°, has received a total of
242° for unscheduled disability and also an award of 20% of the
maximum for a right knee injury and 50% of the maximum for a leftknee injury. | Each time claimant suffered an injury to his back
he had returned to a lighter type job. In May 1976, when claim­
ant lifted some boxes, his back pain again became symptomatic and
forced claimant to be off work for approximately three months.After returnilng to work claimant lifted a desk and again his back
pain recurred; claimant has not been able to return to any type
of work since that date.

Permanent total disability means the loss, includingpre-existing |disability, of use or function of any scheduled or un­
scheduled por|tion of the body which permanently incapacitates the
worker from r^egularly performing work at a gainful and suitable
occupation. Claimant has suffered both unscheduled and scheduleddisabilities.]  regon case law recognizes two types of permanent
total disability: (1) that arising entirely from medical or phy­
sical incapacity and (2) that arising from physical conditions com­
bined with non-medical conditions, which together result in per­
manent total disability. Wilson v. Weyerhaeuser, 30  r App 403.

417- -



/IT R. 

        
          

         
            
         

            
  

           
        

          
           

        
            
         
     

       
           
        

                     
         

    
          

          
             

           
     
         

           
           

          
            

           
           

           
          

          
          

            
          
       

          
          
            
           

         
        

           
        
          

  

Board concludes that the evidence shows that claim- 4f 
ant would be permanently and totally disabled under either type; 
however, the claimant 1 s contention that he is permanently and 
totally disabled is strengthened by the fact that he has a very 
limited educational background, all of his work has involved man-
ual labor, he is Si years old, and his potential for retraining 
is practically nil. 

The fact that claimant may be making more at the present 
time after taking into consideration the workers' compensation 
benefits and other disability benefits which he is receiving plus 
the possibility of Social Security b~nefits for which he is now 
applying is mater.la.1 in o.eterrnlning clalmant:. 1s mot:Lvat:Lon to re­
turn to work. The· Board finds that in this case motivation is 
not relevant because claimant, based on his physical disabilities 
alone, is permanently and totally disabled. 

The Board concurs completely with the Referee's find­
ing that the failure of the Fund to honor claimarit 1 s timely re­
quest for medical, vocational and other documentary evidence which 
i~ h3d ~h3l rt1Al!8 l6 tlAiMA~l 1~ ~¥ier i~~u~i1g A~d ~i~~~ili~i~g 
was a violation of OAR 436-83-460 and the Referee was correct in 
awarding claimant a sum of $150 as additional compensation pursu­
ant to ORS 656.262(8). 

The Fund contends that the Board rule is in derrogation 
of the statutory provisions of the workers' compensation law and 
is beyond the authority of the Board to enact. It cites ORS 656. 
268(2) which provides a copy of all medical reports and reports 
o, VQ~~t~9n~i-,~habi11tation a~en~~e~ o, ~Qijn~eiQ,~ ne~~§§~FY .t0 

make a determination of claimant's disability shall be furnished 
to the Evaluation Division and to the worker and to the contribut­
ing employer if requested by. such worker or employer. The Fund 
contends this must be ·interpreted to exclude all reports not men­
tioned and that there is no proof in this case· that Evaluation. 
was furnished with reports from other claims nor that there was 
any requirement to so furnish them with such reports. The Fund 
further cont.ends that the Board has no authori tr to impose a 
penalty for a violation of OAR 436-83-460, stating that there 
are specific statutory provisions which set out those cases where 
penalties are appropriate and nowhere is there any provision for 
a penalty to be awarded except in the case of unreasonable delay 
or refusal to pay compensation or unreasonable delay in acceptance 
or denial of a claim under ORS 656.262(8). 

The Board finds that its rule is not in derrogation 
of the provisions of ORS 656.268(2); furthermore, the Fund had 
been advised that claimant was going to attempt to show that he 
was permanently and totally disabled and it was therefore put on 
notice that all of claimant's pre-existing injuries would have 
to be considered. Therefore, when the claimant's attorney re­
quested all of the medical and vocational reports which.the Fund 
might have with respect to claimant's previous industrial injur­
ies, the Fund's refusal to honor that request cannot be counten-

-LllR-

The Board concludes that the evidence shows that claim­
ant would be permanently and totally disabled under either type;
however, the claimant's contention that he is permanently and
totally disabled is strengthened by the fact that he has a very
limited educational background, all of his work has involved man­
ual labor, he is 5i years old, and his potential for retraining
is practically nil.

The fact that claimant may be making more at the present
time after taking into consideration the workers' compensati.on
benefits and other disability benefits which he is receiving plus
the possibility of Social Security benefits for which he is now
applying is materia-1 in cietermining claimant’s motivation to re­
turn to work. The Board finds that in this case motivation is
not relevant because claimant, based on his physical disabilities
alone, is permanently and totally disabled.

The Board concurs completely with the Referee's find­
ing that the failure of the Fund to honor claimant's timely re­
quest for medical, vocational and other documentary evidence which
it had that i?alatad t* dlaiMaftt's pi*i6t irtjutiaa asd diaahilitieswas a violation of  AR 436-83-460 and the Referee was correct in
awarding claimant a sum of $150 as additional compensation pursu­
ant to  RS 656.262 (8),

The Fund contends that the Board rule is in derrogation
of the statutory provisions of the workers' compensation law and
is beyond the authority of the Board to enact. It cites  RS 656.
268(2) which provides a copy of all medical reports and reports
o£ fstidbiUtatisn a^engies ggunseigcs negg^^^ry to
make a determination of claimant's disability shall be furnished
to the Evaluation Division and to the worker and to the contribut­
ing employer if requested by. such worker or employer. The Fund
contends this must be interpreted to exclude all reports not men­
tioned and that there is no proof in this case' that Evaluation,
was furnished with reports from other claims nor that there was
any requirement to so furnish them with such reports. The Fund
further contends that the Board has no authority to impose a
penalty for a violation of  AR 436-83-460, stating that there
are specific statutory provisions which set out those cases where
penalties are appropriate and nowhere is there any provision for
a penalty to be awarded except in the case of unreasonable delay
or refusal to pay compensation or unreasonable delay in acceptance
or denial of a claim under  RS 656.262(8).

The Board finds that its rule is not in derrogation
of the provisions of  RS 656.268(2); furthermore, the Fund had
been advised that claimant was going to attempt to show that he
was permanently and totally disabled and it was therefore put on
notice that all of claimant's pre-existing injuries would have
to be considered. Therefore, when the claimant's attorney re­
quested all of the medical and vocational reports which the Fund
might have with respect to claimant's previous industrial injur­
ies, the Fund's refusal to honor that request cannot be counten-

#

#

%
-



                       
                   

          
         

         

       
            

             
            
  

        
             

           
       

     
    
      
     
    

      
          

           
          

                    
 

 

  
           

          
           

            
           

           
      

         
       

Altnough it may not be unreasonable delay or refusal to 
pay compensa1tion or to accept or deny a claim it does interfere 
with the ri<ihts of claimant: t9 be turniohed the medical; vocational 
and document1ary evidence which is necessary to enable claimant 
to attecipt tb prove that he is permanently and tbtally disabled. 
The cross-appeal by the State Accident Insurance Fund is dismissed. 

ORDER 

The order of ·the Referee, dated January 27, 1978, is 

I 
modified. 

, Claimant is considered to be Fermanently ang iQt~iiy 
aisabled as 6f the date of this order and entitled to compensation, 
as provided by law, for that disability. This is in lieu of the 
award made by the Referee in his order, which in all other re-
spects is affirmed. -. I 

Claimant's attorney is hereby 
attorney's fJe for his services at Board 
of the increJsed compensation granted by 
said compensJtion as paid, ~ot to exceed 

granted as a reasonable 
review a sum equal to 25% 
this order, payable out of 
$2,300. 

WCB CASE NO. 76-6432 

I 
JUNE 20, 1978 

JOHN A. MYERS, CLAIMANT 
Moore, Wurtz I& Logan, Claimant I s A ttys. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for ~eview by Claimant 

. . -1 . 
Re1iewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

The claimant seeks review by the Board of the Referee's 
order granting him an award of 288° for 90% unscheduled heart dis­
ability. Claimant contends that he is permanently and totally dis-
abled. . I . 

Claimant suffered a compensable acute myocardial infarc­
tion on May 2~ 1975 and on June 13, 1975 a triple by-pass surgery 
was performed by Dr. Hodam. 

On July 23, 1975 Dr. Hodam stated that it would not be 
advisable for claimant to return to work in the woods and on Nov­
ember 28, 1975 Dr. Barlow stated that claimant should not return 
to his previo~s logging job, that he should do work of minimal ex­
ertion and avoid extreme temperatures. On March 5, 1976 Dr. Bar­
low advised claimant was totally unable to be a catskinner or oper-
ate machinery lin a hi-lead logging operation. . 

On 1June 1s; 1976 ·claimant's claim was closed with an 
award of 240° for 75% unscheduled heart .disability. 

-419-

m

anced. Although it may not be unreasonable delay or refusal topay compensa|tion or to accept or deny a claim it does interfere
with the rights of claimant ttf fUmiShCd the mediCdl; V Cdtionaland document'ary evidence which is necessary to enable claimant
to attempt to prove that he is permanently and totally disabled.
The cross-appeal by the State Accident Insurance Fund is dismissed.

 RDER

modified.
The order of the Referee, dated January 27, 1978, is

Claimant is considered to be permanently and
disabled as of the date of this order and entitled to compensation,
as provided by law, for that disability. This is in lieu of the
award made by the Referee in his order, which in all other re­
spects is affirmed.

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted as a reasonable
attorney's fee for his services at Board review a sum equal to 25%
of the increased compensation granted by this order, payable out of
said compensation as paid, not to exceed $2,300.

WCB CASE N . 76-6432 JUNE 20, 1978
J HN A. MYERS, CLAIMANT
Moore, Wurtz & Logan, Claimant's Attys.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
The claimant seeks review by the Board of the Referee's

order granting him an award of 288° for 90% unscheduled heart dis­
ability. Claimant contends that he is permanently and totally dis'
abled.

Claimant suffered a compensable acute myocardial infarc­tion on May 2\ 1975 and on June 13, 1975 a triple by-pass surgery
was performed

 n
advisable for

by Dr. Hodam.
July 23, 1975 Dr. Hodam stated that it would not be
claimant to return to work in the woods and on Nov­

ember 28, 1975 Dr. Barlow stated that claimant should not return
to his previous logging job, that he should do work of minimal ex­
ertion and avoid extreme temperatures.  n March 5, 1976 Dr. Bar-
low advised claimant was totally unable to be a catskinner or oper­
ate machinery jin a hi-lead logging operation.

 n^June 18, 1976 claimant's claim was closed with an
award of 240° for 75% unscheduled heart disability.

419- -



         
           

           
         
             

              
            
             

         
            
         

          

        
           

            
              
  

          
             

          
          
                 
         
        

           
       

         
         
  

         
        

            
           
            

         
        

           
        

        
   

       
           
            

           
         

        
         

February 22, 1977 Dr. Barlow indicated that claimant. tj 
has had a number of attacks of angina because of coronary ineffi­
ciency while at rest. He felt that claimant also had consistent 
chest discomfort which occurred, for example, after walking 1/2 
block ~ta normal pace. Dr. Barlow was deposed on June 29, 197?; 
he stated that the last time he had seen claimant was on June 23, 
1977 and he was of the opinion that claimant was totally disabled 
from his prior work and that anything he cou+d do would have to 
be extremely sedentary. It was his opinion that claimant's con-
dition was work related and he placed c·laimant in the "class 3" 
category which meant that claimant was limited to minimal activi-
ty. Any exertion such as walking .or vacuuming could cause angina. 

The Referee found that after Dr. Barlow had conaidered 
the AMA guide and claimant's history and limitations that he was 
a borderline "class 2 - class 3" and concluded claimant might be 
able to do sedentary work if he could find such work and if no 
stress was involved. 

The Referee found that claimant, who was 51 years old 
at the time of the hearing, has a ninth grade education and his 
major work background has been in truck driving and logging equip­
ment operation, more extensive in the latter type of work. He 
found ,claimant to be credible and well mot.i.vatm:1 llut concluQe~ 
that claimant's medical and physical incapacities were not suffi-
cient to alone establish permanent total disability. He found tj 
that claimant, physically, could do sedentary work, therefore, 
it was necessary to take into consideration such factors as age, 
training, aptitude and adaptability to non-physical labor, men-
tal capacity and emotional condition to establish whether claimant 
was permanently and totally disabled. Wilson v. Weyerhaeuser, 13 
Or App 403. 

The Referee, after giving full consideration to all of 
the non-medical factors, concluded that claimant had not estab­
lished that he was a permanent total, but he did conclude that 
he had suffered a permanent loss of wage earning capacity beyond 
75% and he increased it to 90% of the maximum allowable by law. 

The Board, on de novo review, must determine whether 
claimant's industrial injury prevents him from selling hisser­
vices on a regular basis in a hypothetically normal labor market. 
The non-medical factors when considered with claimant's physical 
incapacities are sufficient to establish that claimant is perman­
ently and totally disabled. 

The medical evidence indicates that claimant suffers 
angina pain with very limited activity; at times the pain occurs 
while claimant is sitting and at rest. He is' required to take 
Digitalis and takes two or three nitroglycerin pills when he has 
~ngina. He tires easily and has to ~ake daily naps. 

Dr. Barlow testified that claimant was permanently and 
totally disabled for anything he was capable of doing. Granted, 

-_4~Q::._ 

 n February 22, 1977 Dr. Barlow indicated that claimant
has had a number of attacks of angina because of coronary ineffi­
ciency while at rest. He felt that claimant also had consistent
chest discomfort which occurred, for example, after walking 1/2
block at a normal pace. Dr. Barlow was deposed on June 29, 1977;
he stated that the last time he had seen claimant was on June ^3,
1977 and he was of the opinion that claimant was totally disabled
from his prior work and that anything he could do would have to
be extremely sedentary. It was his opinion that claimant's con­
dition was work related and he placed claimant in the "class 3"
category which meant that claimant was limited to minimal activi­
ty. Any exertion such as walking .or vacuuming could cause angina.

#

The Referee found that after Dr. Barlow had considered
the AMA guide and claimant's history and limitations that he was
a borderline "class 2 - class 3" and concluded claimant might be
able to do sedentary work if he could find such work and if no
stress was involved.

The Referee found that claimant, who was 51 years old
at the time of the hearing, has a ninth grade education and his
major work background has been in truck driving and logging equip­
ment operation, more extensive in the latter type of work. He
found ^claimaiit to he credible and well motivated but sonciudsdthat claimant's medical and physical incapacities were not suffi­
cient to alone establish permanent total disability. He found
that claimant, physically, could do sedentary work, therefore,
it was necessary to take into consideration such factors as age,
training, aptitude and adaptability to non-physical labor, men­
tal capacity and emotional condition to establish whether claimant
was permanently and totally disabled. Wilson v. Weyerhaeuser, 13
 r App 403.

The Referee, after giving full consideration to all of
the non-medical factors, concluded that claimant had not estab­
lished that he was a permanent total, but he did conclude that
he had suffered a permanent loss of wage earning capacity beyond
75% and he increased it to 90% of the maximum allowable by law.

The Board, on de novo review, must determine whether
claimant's industrial injury prevents him from selling his ser­
vices on a regular basis in a hypothetically normal labor market.
The non-medical factors when considered with claimant's physical
incapacities are sufficient to establish that claimant is perman­
ently and totally disabled.

The medical evidence indicates that claimant suffers
angina pain with very limited activity; at times the pain occurs
while claimant is sitting and at rest. He is required to take
Digitalis and takes two or three nitroglycerin pills when he has
angina. He tires easily and has to take daily naps.

Dr. Barlow testified that claimant was permanently and
totally disabled for anything he was capable of doing. Granted,

420- -



                     
        

            

                  
         

    
          

         
         
          

           
           

            
            
           

         
     

        
                     

         
        

              
                  

         
           

                 

 
    

   
     
    

      
        

          
        

          

he did state that claimant could do extremely sedentary or com­
pletely sedentary work but he also added that considering his own 
experience treating people with similar disabilities he thought 
it unlikely that claimant would be able to find such type of work. 

Tje Division of Vocational Rehabilitation co·ntacted 
claimant:but lthey did not put him into any retraining program nor 
provide any suggestions as to job opportunities; presumably they 
agree with D~. Barlow's conclusion. 

TJe question of total disability is not whether there 
·exists regulJr employment which is completely sedentary in nature 

and which requires no special vocational training; the question 
is whether, given a competitive labor market, a normal employer 
would fill such a position with a 54-year-old former logger with 
a ninth grad~ education who has had major heart surgery and suf­
fers angina Jhile at rest, has to take mid-day naps and can't 
w~l~ mo~~ th~n a half a block at a normal pace' without pain. The 
Board concludes that a typical employer would not hire such a per-

.son and, the~efore,.clairnant, based upon ·the medical and non-medical 
evidence, is permanently and totally disabled. 

ORDER 

The Referee's order, dated October 26~ 1977, is modified. 

C~aimant is to be considered a~ permanently and totally 
disabled.as ~f the date of this order and entitled to ~ompensation 
for such permanent and total disability, as provided by law. 

· Cllaimant • s attorney is awarded as a reasonable attorney I s 
fee for his s 1ervices at Board review a sum equal to 25% of· the in­
creased compe~sation granted claimant by this order payable out of 
said increase'a compensation as paid, not to exceed $2,300. 

Thie Referee's award to claimant I s attorney of a sum 
equal to 25% bf the increased compensation awarded claimant by _the 
Referee's Opihion and Order payable out of that increased compen­
sation ai pai~, not to exceed $2,000, is affirmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-5901 

EARL RICHMOND, CLAIMANT 
Don G. Swink,I Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for R~view by Claimant 

I 

JUNE 20, 1978 

I. d Reliewe by Board Members Wilson and Phillips . 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which granted him 64° for 20% unscheduled abdomen and mental 
disabilit~. Claimant's claim was originally closed on September 
6, 1977 with awards of 48° for 15% unscheduled disability and 

-421-

#

he did state that claimant could do extremely sedentary or com­pletely sedentary work but he also added that considering his own
experience treating people with similar disabilities he thought
it unlikely t:hat claimant would be able to find such type of work.

The Division of Vocational Rehabilitation contactedclaimant but |they did not put him into any retraining program nor
provide any suggestions as to job opportunities; presumably they
agree with Dr. Barlow's conclusion.

• The question of total disability is not whether there
exists regular employment which is completely sedentary in nature
and which requires no special vocational training; the question
is whether, given a competitive labor market, a normal employer
would fill such a position with a 54-year-old former logger with
a ninth grade education who has had major heart surgery and suf­
fers angina while at rest, has to take mid-day naps and can't
wall! than a halt a block at a normal pace' without pain. The
Board concludes that a typical employer would not hire such a per­
son and, therefore,.claimant, based upon the medical and non-medical
evidence, is permanently and totally disabled.

 RDER
The Referee's order, dated  ctober 26, 1977, is modified.
Claimant is to be considered as permanently and totallydisabled as ojf the date of this order and entitled to compensation

for such permanent and total disability, as provided by law.
Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attorney's

fee for his services at Board review a sum equal to 25% of the in­
creased compensation granted claimant by this order payable out ofsaid increase'd compensation as paid, not to exceed $2,300.

The Referee's award to claimant's attorney of a sum
equal to 25% of the increased compensation awarded claimant by the
Referee's  pinion and  rder payable out of that increased compen­sation as pai'd, not to exceed $2,000, is affirmed.

WCB
EARL RICHM ND

CASE N . 77-5901 JUNE 20, 1978

Don G. Swink,
CLAIMANT

Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which granted him 64° for 20% unscheduled abdomen and mental
disability. Claimant's claim was originally closed on September
6, 1977 with awards of 48° for 15% unscheduled disability and

421- -



-=.422-

         

          
            
           
          

         
         
       

       
          

         
          

          
   

        
          
             

   
          

             
            

          
    

        
          
         
         

     
        

         
         
 

       
          

            
      

         
           
          
           

            
     

         
         

for 100% loss of hearing in the right ear. 

Claimant is a 37-year-old cab driver who was held up 
and shot on August 13~ 1976. One bullet entered his right cheek 
and resulted in claimant's loss of hearing ~n the right ear~ bul­
let fragments remained in claimant's head and the doctors advised 
against removing them. Claimant was also shot in the abdomen, 
lh~ ~ull~~ ~~~@ring thg right flank find penetrating thfl liv~,, 
colon, small bowel, duodenum and lateral peritoneal wall. 

Claimant had surgical repair for the injuries, includ­
ing a colostomy, and responded favorably, although he still has 
headaches frequently. Claimant also has mild discomfort in his 
abdominal area which is still draining, however, this is not 
enough to keep him from working although claimant is doubtful 
thQt b~ 99~1d perform heavy labor. 

The Referee found.that claimant is fearful of return­
ing to cab driving. Dr. Colbach, a psychiatrist, said, "I sup­
pose it could be said that he is having a mild anxiety neurosis 
regarding driving a cab". 

Claimant has a high school education and a few college 
credits. He has done odd jobs but has never settled down to any 
one job. He was unable to make any progress with the Vocational 
Rehabilitation personnel and at the present time he is attempting 
to seek work on his·own. 

Dr. Colbach 1 s opinion was lhAt ~l~imant hJQ Jlwayb 
been somewhat of a "drifter" who never found himself vocationally 
and has serious problems in interpersonal relationships; he has 

·an average intelligence but is resistive to any psychological 
intervention. Therefore, Dr. Colbach recommended none. 

The Referee felt that assistance should be given 
claimant in moving into something other than cab driving. How­
ever, Dr. Colbach did not encourage extensive efforts in voca­
tional rehabilitation. 

The Referee concluded that the lmpalrrnenls whitk !~­
sulted from claimant's compensable injury add up to a disability 
that lies within the range of mild. He increased the award for 
the unscheduled disability from 48° to 64°. 

The Board, on de nova review, finds Dr. Colbach's 
statement that claimant could be said to have a mild anxiety 
neurosis regarding driving a cab to be somewhat of an under­
statement; any person who had been wounded to the extent claimant 
had been while driving a cab undoubtedly would be a bit reluctant 
to return to such a livelihood. 

Although claimant may not be a good candidate for vo­
cational rehabilitation, he could do other work and the Board 

-422~-~ 

60° for 100% loss of hearing in the right ear.

Claimant is a 37-year-old cab driver who was held up
and shot on August 13, 1976.  ne bullet entered his right cheek
and resulted in claimant's loss of hearing d^n the right ear; bul­
let fragments remained in claimant's head and the doctors advised
against removing them. Claimant was also shot in the abdomen.
the bullsfe snfcgping tho right flank and penetrating the liver/
colon, small bowel, duodenum and lateral peritoneal wall.

Claimant had surgical repair for the injuries, includ­
ing a colostomy, and responded favorably, although he still has
headaches frequently. Claimant also has mild discomfort in his
abdominal area which is still draining, however, this is not
enough to keep him from working although claimant is doubtful
thSt perform heavy labor.

The Referee found that claimant is fearful of return­
ing to cab driving. Dr. Colbach, a psychiatrist, said, "I sup­
pose it could be said that he is having a mild anxiety neurosis
regarding driving a cab".

Claimant has a high school education and a few college
credits. He has done odd jobs but has never settled down to any
one job. He was unable to make any progress with the Vocational
Rehabilitation .personnel and at the present time he is attempting
to seek work on his'own.

Dr. Colbach's opinion was thSt dlsiinanfe h3Q llWSyS
been somewhat of a "drifter" who never found himself vocationally
and has serious problems in interpersonal relationships; he has
an average intelligence but is resistive to any psychological
intervention. Therefore, Dr. Colbach recommended none.

The Referee felt that assistance should be given
claimant in moving into something other than cab driving. How­
ever, Dr. Colbach did not encourage extensive efforts in voca­
tional rehabilitation.

The Referee concluded that the impairments which
sulted from claimant's compensable injury add up to a disability
that lies within the range of mild. He increased the award for
the unscheduled disability from 48° to 64°.

The Board, on de novo review, finds Dr. Colbach's
statement that claimant could be said to have a mild anxiety
neurosis regarding driving a cab to be somewhat of an under­
statement; any person who had been wounded to the extent claimant
had been while driving a cab undoubtedly would be a bit reluctant
to return to such a livelihood.

Although claimant may not be a good candidate for vo­
cational rehabilitation, he could do other work and the Board



         
          

     

         

         

        
     
     

      
        

                     
          
           
         

          
             

         

          

       
   

  
         
    

    
        
    

 
 

          
          

urges the Field Services of the workers' Compensation 
Department td contact claimant and attempt to assist him in ob­
taining a ga~nful and suitable job. 

I 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated January 19, 1978, is 
affirmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-1947 
WCB1 CASE NO. 76-6990 

. I 
DOROTHY TAYLOR, CLAIMANT 

JillfE 20, 1978 

Allen G. Owen', Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal s:ervices, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by the SAIF 

Re~iewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review 
of that portibn of the Referee's order which remanded claimant's 
claim for herJ heart condition to it for acceptance and payment 
of compensation (Claim No. ED 179882). The Referee also affirmed 
the denial ofl the Fund of her 1975 heart condition (Claim No •. 
~~ ,ol~ij); how~ver, thi� io not dn io�ue on appeali · 

Thk Board, after de novo review, affirms and 'adopts 
the Opinion aha Order of the Referee, a copy of whi:ch is attached 
hereto an'd, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee dated November 4, 1977, is af-
1 . , ·firmed. 

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in 
the amount of $100, payable by the Fund. 

·wca CASE NO. 77-5258 

LUCILLE T. THOMPSON, CLAIMANT 
Richard Roll,Jclaimant's Atty. 
Rankin, McMurry, Osburn & Gallagher, 

Defense Atty. 
Order I 

• I 

JUNE 20, 1978 

On May 23, 1978 the Board received from the employer, 
Louisiana Pacific Corp., a request for Board review of the Opin-

_,.,,., 

strongly urges the Field Services of the Workers' Compensation
Department to contact claimant and attempt to assist him in ob­
taining a gainful and suitable job.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated January 19, 1978, is

affirmed

WCB CASE NO. 77-1947WCb' case no. 76-6990 JUNE 20, 1978

D R THY TAYL R, CLAIMANTAllen G,  wen', Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal sjervices. Defense Atty.
Request for Review by the SAIF

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review

of that portion of the Referee's order which remanded claimant'sclaim for her| heart condition to it for acceptance and payment
of compensation (Claim No. ED 179882). The Referee also affirmed
the denial of the Fund of her 1975 heart condition (Claim No.
£C SSiS-J?); however) this is not an issue on appeals

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and ‘adopts
the  pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto an'd, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER

firmed.
The order of the Referee, dated November 4, 1977, is af-

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for
the amount of

WCB

his services in connection with this Board review in
$100, payable by the Fund.

CASE N . 77-5258 JUNE 20, 1978
LUCILLE T. TH MPS N, CLAIMANTRichard Roll, | Claimant's Atty.
Rankin, McMurry,  sburn & Gallagher,

Defense Atty.
 rder

 n May 23, 1978 the Board received from the employer,
Louisiana Pacific Corp., a request for Board review of the  pin-

' 

I 



         
          

          
           

           
           
           
            

          
         

       
      

   

       

        
 

     
  

          
           
           

        
           

             
           

  

                                                                         
           

         
          
    

          
            

          

and Order of the Administrative-Law Judge which was entered 
on April 26, 19751 Thfl reqUflHt tQ• .~y~~W W~9 timely filed. 

On May 26 the Board re6eived from claimant a motion 
to quash and dismiss the employer's request for review on the 
grounds that it was frivolous and there was no appea~able issue. 
In support of the motion claimant states that there is no ques­
tion of fact inasmuch as the facts were stipulated at the hear­
ing and there is no question of law because ORS 656.313 is unam­
biguous and its clear mandate has been upheld by the Oregon 
Court of Appeals in Wi~~~ra ~-· Paul Ko~h Volkgwaggn, 280 Or App 
513. 

The Board, after due consideration of claimant's mo­
tion, concludes that it should be denied. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

SAIF CLAIM NO. HC 199518 JUNE 10, 1~78 
. 

ANDREW TRAMMELL, CLAIMANT 
Bailey, Welch, Bruun & Green, 

Claimant's Attys. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. -
Own Motion Order 

On May 25, 1977 claimant, by and through his attorney, 
had requested the Board, pursuant to ORS 656.278, to !eopen his 
claim for an inJury sustained on March 24, 1971. He supported 
his request with two medical reports from Dr. Cherry. 

On May 31, 1977 the Board informed the Fund that it 
had 20 days withi~ which to state its position. On June 3, 1977, 
the Fund responded, stating it felt there was no justification to 
reopen claimant's claim. 

The Iloard did not have sufficient evidence at that time 
to make a determination on the merits of claimant's request and 
referred the matter to its Hearings Division to hold a hearing 
and take evidence on the issue of whether claimant's condition had 
worsened since the last arrangement or award of compensation on 
October 18, 1976 and, if so, whether his worsened condition was 
the result of the industrial injury of March 24, 1971. 

On.May 15, 1978 a hearing was held before George W. Rode, 
Administrative Law Judge (ALJ). Upon conclusion of that hearing 
the ALJ submitted a transcript of the proceedings together with 
his recommendation to the Board. 

The· Board, after de novo review of the transc~ipt of 
the proceedings, accepts and adopts as its own the ALJ's own motion 
recommendation, a copy of which is attached hereto and, by this 

ion and  rder of the Administrative•Law Judge which was entered
on April Z6> 1978■ The request fee esYisw ws? t me y f led.

 n May 26 the Board received from claimant a motion
to quash and dismiss the employer's request for review on the
grounds that it was frivolous and there was no appealable issue
In support of the motion claimant states that there is no ques­
tion of fact inasmuch as the facts were stipulated at the hear­
ing and there is no question of law because  RS 656.313 is unam­
biguous and its clear mandate has been upheld by the  regon
Court o£  n V.- Paul Kooh Volkswagen, 280  r Upp
513.

The Board, after due consideration of claimant's mo­
tion, concludes that it should be denied.

IT IS S  RDERED.

m

SAIF CLAIM NO. HC 239528 JUNE 20, 1378

ANDREW TRAMMELL, CLAIMANTBailey, Welch, Bruun & Green,
Claimant's Attys.

SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 wn Motion  rder #

 n May 25, 1977 claimant, by and through his attorney,
had requested the Board, pursuant to  RS 656.278, to reopen his
claim for an injury sustained on March 24, 1971. He supported
his request with two medical reports from Dr. Cherry.

 n May 31, 1977 the Board informed the Fund that it
had 20 days within which to state its position.  n June 3, 1977,
the Fund responded, stating it felt there was no justification to
reopen claimant's claim.

The Board did not have sufficient evidence at that timeto make a determination on the merits of claimant's request andreferred the matter to its Hearings Division to hold a hearingand take evidence on the issue of whether claimant's condition hadworsened since the last arrangement or award of compensation on ctober 18, 1976 and, if so, whether his worsened condition wasthe result of the industrial injury of March 24, 1971.
 n.May 15, 1978 a hearing was held before George W. Rode,

Administrative Law Judge (ALJ). Upon conclusion of that hearing
the ALJ submitted a transcript of the proceedings together with
his recommendation to the Board.

The' Board, after de novo review of the transcript of
the proceedings, accepts and adopts as its own the ALJ's own motion
recommendation, a copy of which is attached hereto and, by this



    

        
           
          

                       

                    
                  

          

    
   
        

  
    

      
         

         
         
  

      
            

         
         
           

     
 

       
            

           
          
             

          
         

          
         

 

reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

Cl~imant's claim for an industrial injury sustained on 
March 24, 1971 is hereby remanded to the State Accident Insurance 
Fund for acceptance and the payment of compensation, as provided 
by law, comme~cing on December lS, 1976 !~a until thG claim is 
closed pursuant to the provisions of ORS 656.278, less any time 
worked. 

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attor­
ney's fee forlhis services a sum equal to 25% of any of the com­
pensation whi~h claimant shall receive as a result of this order 
for tempor~ryltQt0l disabiliti and permanent partial disability, 
payable out of said compensation as paid, not to exceed ~2,~00. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-3808 JUNE 20, 1978 

LEONA A. WILSON, CLAIMANT 
Merten t gal-l::t~ie, Claimant!g Attyi;;_ 
Souther, Spaufding, Kinsey, Williamson & 

Schwabe, Defense Attys. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

I 
Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

Thl claimant seeks review by the Board of the Refer­
ee's order which reversed the employer's denial of responsibility 
for clairn&nt's neck aymptom~ ~Yt ~ustained its denial of claim­
ant's aggravation claim. 

Claimant, a 51-year-old finished goods inspector, al­
leged she dev~loped pain in her right shoulder and neck area from 
repetitive lifting. She saw her family doctor and other physi­
cians and various types of conservative treatment were given claim­
ant. It was generally agreed that claimant had a chronic strain­
of the neck and right shoulder.· 

I 

' 
Cl~imant was enrolled at the Disability Prevention Cen-

ter and Dr. Van Osdel concluded that if claimant desired to return 
to work she probably could return to her former job without detri-

' ment to her health. Dr. Pasquesi, who performed a closing examina-
tion of claimant on October 13, 1975, was of the opinion that her 
condition was stationary and that her impairment, based on her cer­
vical and dorsal pain was 5% of the "whole man". 

Claimant's claim was closed on November 20, 1975 by a 
Determination Order which granted claimant 16° for 5% unscheduled 
shoulder disability. 

,.1!_') C: 

m

m

reference, is made a part hereof.
 RDER

Claimant's claim for an industrial injury sustained on
March 24, 1971 is hereby remanded to the State Accident Insurance
Fund for acceptance and the payment of compensation, as provided
by law, commencing on December 15, 1975 Sftd Until thQ Cldlin 15closed pursuant to the provisions of  RS 656.278, less any time
worked.

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attor­ney's fee forjhis services a sum equal to 25% of any of the com­
pensation which claimant shall receive as a result of this orderfor tCmp rfiryjttftSi disability and permanent partial disability,
payable out of said compensation as paid, not to exceec3 ^2,300.

WCB CASE N . 77-3808 JUNE 20, 1978
LE NA A. WILS N, CLAIMANT
Merten L Salty^ t, Claimant's Attys.Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson &

Schwabe, Defense Attys.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
The claimant seeks review by the Board of the Refer­

ee's order which reversed the employer's denial of responsibility
for claimant's necl^ symptoms but sustained its denial of claim­
ant's aggravation claim.

Claimant, a 51-year-old finished goods inspector, al­
leged she developed pain in her right shoulder and neck area from
repetitive lifting. She saw her family doctor and other physi­
cians and various types of conservative treatment were given claim­
ant. It was generally agreed that claimant had a chronic strain>
of the neck and right shoulder.

, I
Claimant was enrolled at the Disability Prevention Cen­

ter and Dr. Van  sdel concluded that if claimant desired to return
to work she probably could return to her former job without detri­
ment to her health. Dr. Pasquesi, who performed a closing examina­
tion of claimant on  ctober 13, 1975, was of the opinion that her
condition was stationary and that her impairment, based on her cer­
vical and dorsal pain was 5% of the "whole man".

Claimant's claim was closed on November 20, 1975 by a
Determination  rder which granted claimant 16® for 5% unscheduled
shoulder disability.

--



 -An c

          
            

        
           

     

        
         

          
           

            
      

        
          
         

         

        
           

          
        

        
            

          
    

        
          
          

           
          

       

         
          

          
         
 

       
         
           

         
          
          

         
          

          
           

            
 

 

late October 1976 claimant was involved in an auto- 9} 
mobile accident and was treated by a Dr. Morita for headaches and 
neck pain. Subsequently, claimant accepted a settlement although 
her condition was not medically stationary. As a result of her 
accident claimant had developed severe headaches. 

Claimant sought to have her claim reopened through 
Dr. Muderspach 1 s request on December 7, 1976. Dr. Muderspach 
stated he had initially seen claimant on June Jo, 1~76 but i5 

·unol~A~ whether he actually treated claimant. He last saw her 
on September 8, 1976 at which time he felt her condition was 
medically stationary and requi~ed no medical treatment. 

On January 17, 1977 claimant was treated by Dr. 
Stumme, who felt claimant's symptoms were due to cervical -spon­
dylosis and .that she had.minimal deficit. He suggested that 
some of claimant's pain problem might be related to depression. 

AftQI D!'. Mml~rspach 1 s report of December 7,. 1976 
claimant's claim was reopened but on May 2, i977 the employer 
wrote claimant stating, among other things, that it was their 
impression, based on the medical evidence, that claimant's 
cervical problem was not related to claimant's industrial in­
jury, of the right shoulder on March 18, 1974 and· "we therefore 
respectfully deny payment of any further benefits as a result 
of your current neck problem~ .11 

The Referee found that this "denial" letter was some­
what ambiguous but he interpreted it as stating that the medi­
cal evidence did not support a finding that claimant's cervical 
problem for which she was presently being treated was related to 
the industrial injury of March 18, 1974, therefore, the carrier 
denied responsibility for aggravation of the cervical problems. 

It was the Referee's opinion that there were two 
. questions before him, to wit: · (1) Are claimant's cervical· symp­
toms related to her compensable injury, and (2) Has her condi­
tion become aggravated since the Determination Order of November 
20, 1975? 

He found that claimant's cervical complaints were re­
lated to her compensable injury. The first medical report des­
cribed complaints of Fain in the right ~houlder and n~ck arGa! 
one or the original treating doctors diagnosed a cervical verte­
bral strain and when claimant consulted Dr. Muderspach she was 
still complaining of pain in her neck, shoulders, upper arms, 
and across her shoulder blades. The Referee concluded that 
claimant had been voicing these same complaints ever since her 
claim was first filed and her employer never denied any respon­
sibility for these· neck symptoms until ·May 7, 1977, more than 
three years after the injury and more than a.year after her claim 
was closed. 

A.'>.t:: 

• 

In late  ctober 1976 claimant was involved in an auto-
mobile accident and was treated by a Dr. Morita for headaches and
neck pain. Subsequently, claimant accepted a settlement although
her condition was not medically stationary. As a result of her
accident claimant had developed severe headaches.

Claimant sought to have her claim reopened through
Dr. Muderspach’s request on December 7, 1976. Dr. Muderspach
stated he had initially seen claimant on June 30^ tUlt l5
■uncl^ay whether he actually treated claimant. He last saw her
on September 8, 1976 at which time he felt her condition was
medically stationary and required no medical treatment.

 n January 17, 1977 claimant was treated by Dr.
Stumme, who felt claimant's symptoms were due to cervical • spon­
dylosis and .that she had'minimal deficit. He suggested that
some of claimant's pain problem might be related to depression.

After Dr. Muderspach*s report of December 7, 1976
claimant's claim was reopened but on May 2, 1977 the employer
wrote claimant stating, among other things, that it was their
impression, based on the medical evidence, that claimant's
cervical problem was not related to claimant's industrial in­
jury of the right shoulder on March 18, 1974 and- "we therefore
respectfully deny payment of any further benefits as a result
of your current neck problems."

The Referee found that this "denial" letter was some­
what ambiguous but he interpreted it as stating that the medi­
cal evidence did not support a finding that claimant's cervical
problem for which she was presently being treated was related to
the industrial injury of March 18, 1974, therefore, the carrier
denied responsibility for aggravation of the cervical problems.

It was the Referee's opinion that there were two
questions before him, to wit: (1) Are claimant's cervical- symp­
toms related to her compensable injury, and (2) Has her condi­
tion become aggravated since the Determination  rder of November
20, 1975?

He found that claimant's cervical complaints were re­
lated to her compensable injury. The first medical report des­
cribed complaints of pain in the jight Sh Uldei and neclc arQJ!
one of the original treating doctors diagnosed a cervical verte­
bral strain and when claimant consulted Dr. Muderspach she was
still complaining of pain in her neck, shoulders, upper arms,
and across her shoulder blades. The Referee concluded that
claimant had been voicing these same complaints ever since her
claim was first filed and her employer never denied any respon­
sibility for these neck symptoms until May 7, 1977, more than
three years after the injury and more than a.year after her claim
was closed,

t

' 

— 



       
           
                    

          
            
          

             
         
  

       
           

          
                  

   
         

    

          

     
       

 
       
    

      
        

           
 

         
           

          

         

 

the Referee found that when Dr. Muderspach ie­
quested that claimant's claim be reopened he stated that she was 
medically sta~ionary but could not return to any type of employ­
ment; in July il977 Dr. Stumme's opinion was that claimant's neck 
and ~heuldgr gymptom~ w@re related gijt n~ qoesn't state to what 
they were relited. He only implies that they were related to each 
other. Dr. Pisquesi was of the opinion claimant's condition did 
not improve after he had examined her in October 1975 and that part 
of claimant's jaddi tional impairment would definitely be due to 
her vehicular 1accident. 

I 
I 

· The Referee concluded that claimant's cervical problems 
Were relateQ tQ A~f industrial in~ury but that claimant had failed 
to present anf medical evidence to s~pport an aggravatfon cialm. 
Therefore, although the "denial" of responsibility for claimant's 
neck symptoms jwas improper, he did sustain the denial of claim­
ant's claim for aggravation. 

I 
The Board, after de novo review, affirms the Referee's 

findings and ~on6lusions of fact. 
I 

ORDER 

Th@ ord@r of the Referee, Q~t~g pecember 16, 1977, is af-
firmed. / 

I 
I 

WCB 1 CASE NO. 77-2306 JUNE 20, 1978 

BEN WINDHAM, !CLAIMANT 
Pozzi, WilsoJ, Atchison, Kahn & O'Leary, 

Claimant's ~ttys. 
Souther, Spa~lding, Kinsey, Williamson 

& Schwabe, !Defense Attys. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

I 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

C]aimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which affirm~d the carrier's denial of his right groin and leg 
condition. I 

I 

T~e Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts 
the Opinion 4nd Order of the Referee, a copy of.which is at­
tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated November 28, 1977, is 
affirmed. 

-42.7-

m

#

However, the Referee found that when Dr. Muderspach re­
quested that claimant's claim be reopened he stated that she was
medically stationary but could not return to any type of employ­ment; in July jl977 Dr. Stumme's opinion was that claimant's neck
ihd shouldQr gymptoms were related but be doesn't state to what
they were related. He only implies that they were related to each
other. Dr. Pa!squesi was of the opinion claimant's condition did
not improve after he had examined her in  ctober 1975 and that part
of claimant's jadditional impairment would definitely be due to
her vehicular jaccident.

The Referee concluded that claimant's cervical problems
WSTG rSldtSd tW h?? industrial injury but that claimant had failed
to present any medical evidence to support an aggravation claim.
Therefore, although the "denial" of responsibility for claimant'sneck symptoms |was improper, he did sustain the denial of claim­
ant's claim for aggravation.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms the Referee's
findings and conclusions of fact.

 RDER

firmed. Tha order of the Referee; dated December le^ 1977, is af-

WCB CASE N . 77-2306 JUNE 20, 1978
BEN WINDHAM, CLAIMANTPozzi, Wilsonj, Atchison, Kahn &  'Leary,

Claimant's Attys.
Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson& Schwabe, jDefense Attys.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which affirmed the carrier's denial of his right groin and leg
condition.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts
the  pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of_which is at­
tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated November 28, 1977, is

affirmed.

42 7- -

I 

I 

I 

|

j 

I 



   
    
    

  

       
            
          
          
        
      

           
                      

         
   

         
          

         
              
           

          
 

         
              

   
         

          
               
         
           

  
     

       
           

          
          

           
 

       
            

        CLAIM NO. NC 98169 

J. D. CARTER, CLAIMANT 
Evohl F. Malagon, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
own Motion Determination 

JUNE 2 2 , 19 7 8 

Claimant suffered a compensable in~urr to his s~9~~~~• 
Jnd ~~~~ 6n October' 1~, i967. At the time of his injury he was 
employed as president and business agent for the I.W.A. Local 
3-246. His claim was initially closed by a Determination Order 
dated November 20, 1967 which'awarded neither compensation for tem­
porary total disability nor permanent partial disability. 

On May 27, 1969, pursuant to an Opinion and Order of 
Hearin~ Officer John f, ~~ker1 who found th~t Cliimant had ~u£fA~~d 
an aggravation of his 1967 injury, the claim was remanded to the 
State Compensation Department for the medical care a~d treatment 
recommended by Dr. Cherry. 

The claim was again closed by a Determination Order 
dated July 28, 1972 which granted claimant compensation equal to 
35% unscheduled neck and back disability. Claimant returned to 
work and in May 1973 his claim was a~ain .~o~~ned and he und@r~ . 
went multiple surgeries by Ors. Kloos and Cherry, the last being Q\-
a lumbar laminectomy and fusion which was performed on September w, 
10, 1974. 

Since that date claimant has been seen by other physi­
cians, all of whom state that he is still unable to return to work 
but is medically stationary. 

On March 8, 1978 a determination of claimant's present 
condition was requested and on June 6, 1978 the Evaluation Divi-
sion of, th~ W<;n.:·J<-~'"ij I Gompensa.tion D~pa.rtm@nt IQCOil1Il1Qild~a el\a.t. 
claimant be awarded additional compensation equal to 15% unsched­
uled neck and back disability and additional compensation for tem­
porary total disability from May 1, 1970 through April 21, 1978, 
less time worked. 

The Board concurs with these recommendations. 

ORDER 

Claima~t is awarded compensation for temporary total 
disability from May 1, 1970 through April 21,· 1978, less time 
worked and compensation equal to 15% unscheduled neck and back 
disability. These awards are in addition to any previous awards 
received by claimant as a result of his October 19, 1967 indus­
trial injury. 

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services in behalf of claimant a sum equal to 

428 

J, D. CARTER, CLAIMANT
Evohl F. Malagon, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 wn Motion Determination

Claimant suffered a compensable injury to his shgu^i^gj;
bSflk on  ctober' 1967 . At the time of his injury he was

employed as president and business agent for the I.W.A. Local
3-246. His claim was initially closed by a Determination  rder
dated November 20, 1967 which'awarded neither compensation for tem­
porary total disability nor permanent partial disability.

 n May 27, 1969, pursuant to an  pinion and  rder of
Hearing  fficer John fi BsKeij who found that Claimant had suffsifddan aggravation of his 1967 injury, the claim was remanded to the
State Compensation Department for the medical care and treatment
recommended by Dr. Cherry.

The claim was again closed by a Determination  rder
dated July 28, 1972 which granted claimant compensation equal to
35% unscheduled neck and back disability. Claimant returned to
work and in May 1973 his claim was agaij] f§gpgnsd and hC Unddr=
went multiple surgeries by Drs. Kloos and Cherry, the last being
a lumbar laminectomy and fusion which was performed on September
10, 1974.

Since that date claimant has been seen by other physi­
cians, all of whom state that he is still unable to return to work
but is medically stationary.

 n March 8, 1978 a determination of claimant's present
condition was requested and on June 6, 1978 the Evaluation Divi­
sion of th^ wvsKsfS' Compensation Department rQoommQnded thatclaimant be awarded additional compensation equal to 15% unsched­
uled neck and back disability and additional compensation for tem­
porary total disability from May 1, 1970 through April 21, 1978,
less time worked.

The Board concurs with these recommendations.

 RDER
Claimant is awarded compensation for temporary total

disability from May 1, 1970 through April 21, 1978, less time
worked and compensation equal to 15% unscheduled neck and back
disability. These awards are in addition to any previous awards
received by claimant as a result of his  ctober 19, 1967 indus­
trial injury.

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services in behalf of claimant a sum equal to

SAIF CLAIM N . NC 98169 JUNE 22 , 1978

428- -

■ 



          
         

     
    

    
      

    

      

        
                     

         
            

          

         

       

        
 

    
  

                     
          
           
       

         
           

           
           

     
       

of the inbreased compensation granted by this order, payable 
out of said compensation as paid, not to excee_d $2,300. 

WCBI CASE NO. 77-4185 
I 

CLARENCE R. HILL, CLAIMANT 
Richardson, M1urphy & Nelson, 

Claimant 1 s :A ttys. 
SAIF, Legal S1ervices, Defense Atty. 

I 

Request for Review by Claimant 
I -

JUNE.22, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

cJaimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which granted him compensation equal to 30° for 20% of the 
right arm. C]aimant contends that he is permanently and totally 
disabled. I 

l The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts 
the Opinion ~nd Order of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached heretd and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

QRDER 

The order of the Referee, 
affirmed. 

I 
I 
I 

SAIF CLAIM NO. GA 351188 

HENRY~- tANbI~, CLAIMANT 
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn & 

O'Leary, ·claimant's Attys. 
SAIF, Legal S~rvices, Defense Atty. 
Own Motion oJtermination 

I 
1 

dated January 16, 1978, 

JUNE 22, 1978 

is 

Ori April 24, 1953 claimant suffered a compensable in­
jury when he!slipped and fell from his truck landing on a tire 
chain spike. i He suffered pelvic and abdominal internal injuries 
which were surgically repaired by Dr. Kuge. His claim.was closed 
in·l953 with:no award for permanent partial disability. 

' 

In June 1954 claimant again saw Dr. Kuge complaining 
of bowel problems and in September 1954 Dr. Laird revised and 
repaired the rectal area. In April 1955 the claim was again 
closed with an award of compensation equal to 25% loss function 
of an arm for unscheduled disability. 

Claimant's problems continued and the claim was reopened 

#

25% of the increased compensation granted by this order, payable
out of said compensation as paid, not to exceed $2,300.

JUNE 22, 1978WCB| CASE N . 77-4185
CLARENCE B. H;ILL, CLAIMANT
Richardson, Murphy & Nelson,
Claimant’s Attys.SAIF, Legal s|ervices, Defense Atty.

Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order
which granted him compensation equal to 30® for 20% of theright arm. Claimant contends that he is permanently and totally
disabled.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts
the  pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

9RDER
The order of the Referee, dated January 16, 1978, is

affirmed.

SAIF CLAIM N . GA 351188 JUNE 22, 1978

HENrV e. lancts, clai antPozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn &
 'Leary,'Claimant's Attys.

SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 wn Motion Determination

I
 n April 24, 1953 claimant suffered a compensable in­jury when he islipped and fell from his truck landing on a tire

chain spike, j He suffered pelvic and abdominal internal injuries
which were surgically repaired by Dr. Kuge. His claim, was closed
in'1953 with :no award for permanent partial disability.

In June 1954 claimant again saw Dr. Kuge complaining
of bowel problems and in September 1954 Dr. Laird revised and
repaired the rectal area. In April 1955 the claim was again
closed with an award of compensation equal to 25% loss function
of an arm for unscheduled disability.

Claimant's problems continued and the claim was reopened

■ 



            
            

          
           

          
     

             
          

   
         

       
      

           
        
        
            
          
           

         

         
                    

        
         

          
             
        

          
          

    

       
           

           
    

                    
         

      

nd closed ag~in in March 1956 wi~h ~~ ~ddit!onal award of compen­
sation equal to 50% loss function of an arm for his unscheduled 
disability. 

On June 13, 1974 claimant was admitted to the medical 
school with rectal problems and, on November 18, 1974, he received 
a colostomy. In March 1975 a transverse colostomy diversion was 
performed and adrenal·insufficiency w~~ noted1 Claimant had 
!tl~tter surgeries in June and August 1975. On June 22, 1976 Dr. 
Holmes performed a total colectomy which was followed by· a per­
iod of emotional instability. 

On December 9, 1976 a stipulation was approved which 
,reopened the claim as of June 20, 1975. 

In v~nuary 1977 claimant haa ~~u~6genic bladder prob­
lems which were treated by Dr. Wedge. At the present time claim­
ant had problems of hypertension, iatrogenic adrenal insufficiency 
and situational depression. His colectorny and urological problems 
are stable at the present time and Dr. Holmes has placed a prac­
tical limit of 30-pound weight for repetitive lifting on claimant 
whose prior work for many years was truck driving. Claimant is 
now 60 years old and has a fifth grade education. 

The record indicates the Fund has accepted and paid i) 
for the treatment .eGeived ,by claimant from Dr. Wedge, and on 
April 12, 1978 it requested a determination of claimant's present 
condition. The Evaluation Division of the Workers' Compensation 
Department recommends that the Board find claimant to be perman-
ently and totally disabled; claimant is not at the present employ-
able nor can it be expected that he will be in the future. Eval-
uation also recommended that claimant be awarded additional com-
pensation for temporary total disability from June 20, 1975 per 
stipulation, and until the date of the Board's own motion order. 

The Board concurs ~n th~6e recommendations. 

ORDER 

Claimant is awarded compensation for temporary total 
disability frdm June 20, 1975 through June 22, 1978 and shall 
be considered as permanently and totally disabled as of the date 
of this Own Motion Determination. 

~laimant 1 s attotney iB hereby grantgd ag a r~ascnable 
attorney's fee for his services a sum equal to 25% of the increased 
compensation granted by this order, payable out of said compensa­
tion as paid, not to exceed $2,300. 

and closed again in MfllCh 1556 With 5ft ddditional award of compen­
sation equal to 50% loss function of an arm for his unscheduleddisability.

 n June 13, 1974 claimant was admitted to the medical
school with rectal problems and, on November 18, 1974, he received
a colostomy. In March 1975 a transverse colostomy diversion was
performed and adrenal■insufficiency noted. Claimant had
fU^tlier surgeries in June and August 1975.  n June 22 , 1976 Dr.
Holmes performed a total colectomy which was followed by a per­
iod of emotional instability.

 n December 9, 1976 a stipulation was approved which
^reopened the claim as of June 20, 1975.

'JSnUdiy 1977 ClSimJnt hsd h^ui^ogenic bladder prob­
lems which were treated by Dr. Wedge. At the present time claim­
ant had problems of hypertension, iatrogenic adrenal insufficiency
and situational depression. His colectomy and urological problems
are stable at the present time and Dr. Holmes has placed a prac­
tical limit of 30-pound weight for repetitive lifting on claimant
whose prior work for many years was truck driving. Claimant is
now 60 years old and has a fifth grade education.

The record indicates the Fund has accepted and paid
for the treatment tSCSlVed'by Claimant from dp. Wedge, and on‘April 12, 1978 it requested a determination of claimant's present
condition. The Evaluation Division of the Workers' Compensation
Department recommends that the Board find claimant to be perman­
ently and totally disabled; claimant is not at the present employ­
able nor can it be expected that he will be in the future. Eval­
uation also recommended that claimant be awarded additional com­
pensation for temporary total disability from June 20, 1975 per
stipulation, and until the date of the Board's own motion order.

The Board concurs in recoTfiniendatione.
 RDER

Claimant is awarded compensation for temporary total
disability from June 20, 1975 through June 22/ 1978 and shall
be considered as permanently and totally disabled as of the date
of this  wn Motion Determination.

Claimant's attorney is hereby grantQd as a i-^asonableattorney's fee for his services a sum equal to 25% of the increased
compensation granted by this order, payable out of said compensa­
tion as paid, not to exceed $2,300.

 )

t

«



__ _

      

  
    

  

         
                     

          
          
            
           
                      

        
       

                     
         

        
       

  

   
  

     
       

         
         

            
             
           

        
            

            
           

            
            
   

         
        

         
         

       
         
        

          
       

         
  

I 

I 
SAIFICLAIM NO. KC 120584 JUNE 22, 1978 

HERBERT McCANN, CLAIMANT 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
wn Motion Determination · 

! 
I 
I 

On March 2, 1968 claimant suffered a ccimpensable injury 
while lifting k roll of carpet. He was initially treated conser­
vatively by Dr~ Morgan and later referred to Dr. Donald Smith, 
an orthopedist~ who performed a laminectomy in 1968 and, because 
of a congenital anomaly present there, added surgical fusion from 
L4 through LS knd Sl. Subsequently, it was found that the fusion 
at L5-Sl was nbt solid and surgical repair of the psuedoarthrosis 
~t th~t level ras rerforrned in November. 1969. Claimant's cla~m 
was closed by a Determination Order, dated March 2J, 1971, WhlOh 
awarded claimaht 96° for 30% unscheduled low back disability. 

Clalmant's complaints continued and the claim was re-
1 opened for an electromyogram and myelogram. Surgery was performed 

by Dr. Grewe, 1a neurosurgeon, in March 1974. In August 1974 Dr. 
Grewe did a ne1urolysis of ilioinguinal and cluneal nerves super-
ficially, bilJterally. The claim w~~ th~n ~lOQQd by~ ~~cond 
Determination·'order, dated November 19, 1974 which granted claim­
ant 13.5° for 10% loss of the right foot. 

In 1975 claimant again sought medical treatment from 
Dr. Smith and surgery was performed by him in May 1975. Claimant 1 s 
claim was closed for the third time by a Determination Order, 
dated January /6, 1976, which awarded claimant 7.5° for 5% loss of 
his left leg and in lieu of the award granted claimant for his. 
right foot grJnted claimant 15° for 10% loss of his right leg. 

I . 
In1March 1977 claimant was referred to Dr. Grewe's of­

fice and surgJry on April 1, 1977 resulted in resolution of most 
of the leg sy~ptoms. In August 1977 claimant was doing a very 
limited amount of work, however, by November he was working half 
days and was ieleased for full time work at sales,· but not instal­
lation (claimant is a part owner and worker in a floor covering 
sales and ins}allation company). 

I 

The Determination Order of January 6, 1976 had also 
granted claim~nt an additional 32° for 10% unscheduled disabil-
ity. I 

\ 
I 

On )February 1, 1978 the Fund requested a determination 
of claimant's 'disability. The Evaluation Di vision of the workers' 
Compensation Department recommended no additional compensation for 
permanent partial disability. At the present time claimant has 
received compensation equal to 40% unscheduled low back disabil­
ity, 10% right leg and 5% left leg. Evaluation recommended com­
pensation for temporary total disability (appropriately adjusted 
fo,r temporary partial disability) from March 30, 1977 through 
November 15, 1977. 

,,._,,_, __ 

SAIF CLAIM N , KC 120584 JUNE 22, 1978

HERBERT McCANN, CLAIMANT
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 wn Motion Determination

 n March 2, 1968 claimant suffered a compensable injury
while lifting a roll of carpet. He was initially treated conser­vatively by Drl Morgan and later referred to Dr. Donald Smith,
an orthopedistt who performed a laminectomy in 1968 and, because
of a congenital anomaly present there, added surgical fusion from
L4 through L5 and SI. Subsequently, it was found that the fusion
at L5-S1 was not solid and surgical repair of the psuedoarthrosis
at that 1evel was performed in November 1969. Claimant's claimwas closed by a Determination  rder, dated March 23, 1971, Whloh
awarded claimant 96° for 30% unscheduled low back disability.

Claimant's complaints continued and the claim was re­
opened for an electromyogram and myelogram. Surgery was performedby Dr. Grewe, ^a neurosurgeon, in March 1974. In August 1974 Dr.
Grewe did a neurolysis of ilioinguinal and cluneal nerves super­
ficially, bilaterally. The claim was Gl SQd by 5 S^C Ild
Determination‘ rder, dated November 19, 1974 which granted claim­
ant 13.5° for

In
Dr. Smith and
claim was clos

10% loss of the right foot.
1975 claimant again sought medical treatment from
surgery was performed by him in May 1975. Claimant's
ed for the third time by a Determination  rder,

dated January |6, 1976, which awarded claimant 7.5° for 5% loss of
his left leg and in lieu of the award granted claimant for his.
right foot granted claimant 15° for 10% loss of his right leg.

In'March 1977 claimant was referred to Dr. Grewe's of­
fice and surgery on April 1, 1977 resulted in resolution of most
of the leg symptoms. In August 1977 claimant was doing a very
limited amount of work, however, by November he was working half
days and was released for full time work at sales,' but not instal­
lation (claimant is a part owner and worker in a floor covering
sales and installation company).

The Determination  rder of January 6, 1976 had also
granted claimant an additional 32° for 10% unscheduled disabil­
ity.

 n February 1, 1978 the Fund requested a determination
of claimant's 'disability. The Evaluation Division of the Workers'
Compensation Department recommended no additional compensation for
permanent partial disability. At the present time claimant has
received compensation equal to 40% unscheduled low back disabil­
ity, 10% right leg and 5% left leg. Evaluation recommended com­
pensation for temporary total disability (appropriately adjusted
for temporary partial disability) from March 30, 1977 through
November 15, 1977.

A  .l.

I 



     

       
         

   

     
  
     
     

 
    

      
        

          
           
    

        
             

         

         

       
          

         

     
    

     
  

     
  

        
           

          
         

         

~013;:i;Q ~GnGUIB in thQif !1/Jl!~fflfftendatl.on. 

ORDER 

Claimant is awarded compensation for temporary total 
disability and/or temporary partial disability from March 30, 1977 
through November 15, 1977. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-1109 JUNE 22, 1978 

JOANE RETZLOFF, CLAIMANT 
Grant, Fergusen & Carter, Claimant's Attys. 
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith, 

Defense Attys. 
Request for Review by E~p,iQy@I 

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

The employer seeks Board review of the Referee's or­
der which remanded claimant's claim to it for acceptance and 
payment of compensation to which she is entitled in addition to 
assessing penalties and attorney fees. 

• 

The Board, a~t~~ Qe nova revi@w, affirm~ ~~d adopts • 
the Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated December 2, 1977, is 
affirmed. 

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable at­
torney's fee for his services in connection with this Board re­
view in the amount of $350, payable by the carrier. 

WCB CASE NO. 75-4098 

MATTHEW T, RUSSELL, CLAIMANT 
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn & 

O'Leary, Claimant's Attys. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Order on Remand 

JUNE 22, 19 78 

The Oregon Supreme Court remanded the above entitled 
matter to the Court of Appeals for such further.proceedings as 
it might order in accordance with the Supreme Court's opinion. 
Russell V. State Accident Insurance Fund, 281 Or 353 (1978). 
The Court of Appe~ls remanded the case to the Board . 

• A .... "'"l.~--------------------~--

The Boa;-^ goncurs in thoir rec6ira<ihdation.
 RDER

Claimant is awarded compensation for temporary total
disability and/or temporary partial disability from March 30, 1977
through November 15, 1977.

WCB CASE N . 77-1109 JUNE 22, 1978
J ANE RETZL FF, CLAIMANT
Grant, Fergusen & Carter, Claimant's Attys.
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith,

Defense Attys.
Request for Review by Emp],gygp

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
The employer seeks Board review of the Referee's or­

der which remanded claimant's claim to it for acceptance and
payment of compensation to which she is entitled in addition to
assessing penalties and attorney fees.

The Boards afte^ P V leview, JffipmS Ahd adopts
the  pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated December 2, 1977, is

affirmed.

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable at­
torney's fee for his services in connection with this Board re­
view in the amount of $350, payable by the carrier.

9

JUNE 22, 1978WCB CASE N . 75-4098
MATTHEW T. RUSSELL, CLAIMANT
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn &

 'Leary, Claimant's Attys.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 rder on Remand

The  regon Supreme Court remanded the above entitled
matter to the Court of Appeals for such further proceedings as
it might order in accordance with the Supreme Court's opinion.
Russell V. State Accident Insurance Fund, 281  r 353 (1978).
The Court of Appeals remanded the case to the Board.

m



         
          

               
       

                
          

           
            

         

        
           

          
            
             

 
         

          
          

 

    
        

     
     

  

      
         

         
                 

       
            

            
            

           

          
        

Th~ record indicates that the Referee at the original 
hearing had awarded claimant an award of compensation equal to 
15° for parti~l loss of the left eye on the basis that it was a 
scheduled disability; he specifically excluded all evidence re­
lating to cia~rn~nt'~.wage earnin~ caracity which is the criter­
ion for determining unscheduled disability. Therefore, the Board I • • • . • must remand the above entitled matter to its Hearings Division 
to set for he~ring and with specific instructions to the Referee 
to take evidertce and make a determination of whether or not the 
injury has had a permanent effect upon claimant's wage.earning 
capacity. 

ORDER 

Claimant's claim for an industrial injury suffered on 
December 30, 1974 is hereby remanded to the Hearings Division to 
set the matter for hearing with specific instructions to the Ref­
eree to recei~e evidence on the issue of whether or not claimant 
has suffered 4ny loss of wage earning capacity as a result of his 
industrial injury. 

Thl Referee has the righ~ to rate claimant's permanent 
disability ba~ed upon tpe evidence received at the hearing and 
shall issue his opinion and order pursuant to the provisions of 
OR£ 656,299. j . 

I 

I! 

WCB CASE NO. 77-1112 

GEORGE L. SCH1IELE, CLAIMANT 
·1 

Carney, Probs 1t, Levak & Cornelius, 
Claimant'.s Attys. 

SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 
Cross-request' by SAIF 

! 

JUNE 2 2 , 19 7 8 

Re(iewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

The claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which awarde~ claimant 144° for 45% unscheduled low back disabil­
ity. Clairnan 1t contends he is entitled to at least 68%. The Fund 
cross-appeals], contending the award was excessive. 

Cl~imant, a 58-y~~r-old truck driver suffered a com-• I , p~msable inju,ry on August 1, 1975 while loading a truck. He was 
first seen by; a chiropractor and released to return to work on 
August 18; he; returned to work on September 15. On December 9 
1975 his claim was initially closed with no award for permanen; 
disability. 

In February 1976 clai.mant was seen by Dr. Boyden, an 
orthopedic surgeon, \yho hospital_~~ed claiman_!:_:_ I_~ ~':3:L_}9.76, he 

-433-

The record indicates that the Referee at the original
hearing had awarded claimant an award of compensation equal to
15° for partial loss of the left eye on the basis that it was a
scheduled disalbility; he specifically excluded all evidence re­
lating to ciaijinflnt'5. earning capacity which is the criter­ion for determining unscheduled disability. Therefore, the Board
must remand the above entitled matter to its Hearings Division
to set for hearing and with specific instructions to the Referee
to take evidence and make a determination of whether or not the
injury has had a permanent effect upon claimant’s wage.earning
capacity.

 RDER
Claimant's claim for an industrial injury suffered on

December 30, 1974 is hereby remanded to the Hearings Division to
set the matter for hearing with specific instructions to the Ref­
eree to receive evidence on the issue of whether or not claimant
has suffered any loss of wage earning capacity as a result of his
industrial injury.

■The Referee has the right to rate claimant's permanent
disability based upon the evidence received at the hearing and
shall issue his opinion and order pursuant to the provisions of
 RS ^5G.299.

WCB CASE N . 77-1112 JUNE 22, 1978
GE RGE L. SCHIELE, CLAIMANTCarney, Probsjt, Levak & Cornelius,
Claimant's Attys.SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.

Request for Review by Claimant
Cross-request' by SAIF

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
The claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which awarded claimant 144° for 45% unscheduled low back disabil­
ity. Claimant contends he is entitled to at least 68%. The Fundcross-appealsi, contending the award was excessive.

Cl|aimant, a 58-year-old truck driver, suffered a com­
pensable injury on August 1, 1975 while loading a truck. He was
first seen by, a chiropractor and released to return to work on
August 18; he; returned to work on September 15.  n December 9,
1975 his claim was initially closed with no award for permanent
disability.

In February 1976 claimant was seen by Dr. Boyden, an
orthopedic surgeon, who hospitalized claimant. In May 19.76, he

433- -

----------------------··-~ 

I 



, 

            
        

           
        
         
   

      
          
          

            
     

       
           

        
        

          
        
          
           

        
         

          
           
            
         
       

           
            
         

             
          
     

         
          

        
       

             
          

         
          

         
         
          

    
       

          
            

  

examined by Dr. Schuler and again in September he was examined 
by Dr. Pasquesi. The latter found pre-existing degenerative 
changes of the lumbar spine had been aggravated by the industrial 
injury; he also found sciatic nerve irritation without reflex 
chang@s or_ logg of ~~~§ation. Dr. Pasquesi rated claimant's per­
manent impairment at 22%. 

Dr. Rollins, a vocational rehabilitation consultant, 
evaluated claimant in June 1977. Dr. Rollins measured the wages 
claimant was receiving previous to his injury against the wages 
he would now be able to obtain and determined that claimant had 
lost 68% of his earning capacity. 

Unscheduled disability is evaluated by determining the 
effect of the injury on the injured person's earning capacity with 
due con~ideration 0~ the worker 1 s a~e, educati9n, intelligence, 
ad~~tability and the impairment resulting from the compensable in­
jury. In his opinion, Dr. Pasguesi did not measure disability; 
he only measured physical impairment. Dr. Rollins attempted 
to measure loss of earning capacity by measuring loss of earn­
ings. Earnings are not a proper criteria for measuring loss of 
earning capacity; earning capacity must be considered in con­
nection with a workman's handicap in obtaining and holding gain­
ful employment in the broad field of general industrial occupa­
t~ons and not just in relatiQn~hi9 to his occupation at tha~ 
time. Ford v. State Accident Insurance Fund, 7 Or App 549. The -
Referee found that Dr. Rollins' assessment, being predicated on 
erroneous criteria, could not be given full weight. 

Claimant is now 61 years old; he has a ninth grade. 
education and his intelligence is in the average range as is his 
adaptability. Claimant testified to constant pain in his low 
back and left hip. He has not worked since February 28, 1976 nor 
has he sought other employment. It was the Referee's impression 
that claimant had elected to retire. 

On January 18, 1977, after claimant's claim had been 
reopened, it was closed by a second Determination Order which 
awarded claimant 48° for 15% unscheduled low back disability. 

The Referee concluded that claimant's earning capacity 
has been reduced 45% as a result of his August 1, 1975 injury 
and he therefore increased the prior award from 48° t9 144°. 

The Board, on de nova review, agrees basically with 
the findings and conclusions of the Referee, however, the medical 
evidence, when considered with the claimant's age, education, and 
other factors, indicates that ·claimant has suffered a greater 
loss in his potential wage earning capacity than is represented 
by the award of 45%. 

The Board concludes that to adequately compensate 
claimant for his loss of earning capacity resulting from his in­
dustrial inju~y of August 1, 1975 he should be awarded 176° for 
55% unscheduled disability. 

· -4.34-

was examined by Dr. Schuler and again in September he was examined
by Dr, Pasquesi. The latter found pre-existing degenerative
changes of the lumbar spine had been aggravated by the industrial
injury; he also found sciatic nerve irritation without reflex
changes or.Ions of Bdnsation. Dr. Pasquesi rated claimant's per­
manent impairment at 22%.

Dr. Rollins, a vocational rehabilitation consultant,
evaluated claimant in June 1977. Dr. Rollins measured the wages
claimant was receiving previous to his injury against the wages
he would now be able to obtain and determined that claimant had
lost 68% of his earning capacity.

Unscheduled disability is evaluated by determining the
effect of the injury on the injured person's earning capacity with
due consideration of the worker's a^e, educatioi^^ iritSiii^SnCG/
SdSpt&Lility and the impairment resulting from the compensable in­
jury. In his opinion. Dr. Pasquesi did not measure disability;
he only measured physical impairment. Dr. Rollins attempted
to measure loss of earning capacity by measuring loss of earn­
ings. Earnings are not a proper criteria for measuring loss of
earning capacity; earning capacity must be considered in con­
nection with a workman's handicap in obtaining and holding gain­
ful employment in the broad field of general industrial occupa-
tions and not just in relatignghig t hl5  CCUpatlon at that
time. Ford v. State Accident Insurance Fund, 7  r App 549. The
Referee found that Dr. Rollins' assessment, being predicated on
erroneous criteria, could not be given full weight.

Claimant is now 61 years old; he has a ninth grade,
education and his intelligence is in the average range as is his
adaptability. Claimant testified to constant pain in his low
back and left hip. He has not worked since February 28, 1976 nor
has he sought other employment. It was the Referee's impression
that claimant had elected to retire.

 n January 18, 1977, after claimant's claim had been
reopened, it was closed by a second Determination  rder which
awarded claimant 48® for 15% unscheduled low back disability.

The Referee concluded that claimant's earning capacity
has been reduced 45% as a result of his August 1, 1975 injury
and he therefore increased the prior award from 48° to 144°.

The Board, on de novo review, agrees basically with
the findings and conclusions of the Referee, however, the medical
evidence, when considered with the claimant's age, education, and
other factors, indicates that claimant has suffered a greater
loss in his potential wage earning capacity than is represented
by the award of 45%.

The Board concludes that to adequately compensate
claimant for his loss of earning capacity resulting from his in­
dustrial injury of August 1, 1975 he should be awarded 176° for
55% unscheduled disability.

m
^4 34 .= 



         

         
            

        

       
   

 
           

     

   
          

    
      

 
    

  

      

               

                              
            
           
           

         
              

             
             

                     
                      

             
                     
          
           

         
          

       ~ 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated October 31, 1977, is mod-

ified. I 
Claimant is awarded 176° for 55% unscheduled ~ow back 

disability. ~his award is in lieu of the award·g~~ntQd by the Ref­
eree. in his o~der which in all other respects is affirmed. 

Cljimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services at Board review a sum equal to 25% of 
the increased compensation awarded claimant by this order. 

WCBl~A~~ NO. 7b-b912 JUNE 22, 1978 
I 

DONALD E. SIMPSON, CLAIMANT 
Bloom, Ruben,JMarandas, Berg, Sly 

& Barnett, Claimant's Attys. 
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith, 

I 

Defense Attys. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

Reriewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which affirme'a the carrier's denial of claimant's claim. 

oJ October 19, 1976 claimant filed an 801 alleging 
he had suffeied a "crack in anal wall" while "lifting cargo". 
Claimant testified that he had been loading 65-85 pound bales 
of apple wrappers over an extended period of time and that he 
had experiended a sharp pain in his tailbone area while lifting 
the bales; the pain was different than any he had ever exper­
ienced before. Claimant testified that he ,suffered pain every 
time he hit~ bump on the road and he indicated that he found 
a three-inchfcircle of blood in his shorts when he arrived home. 
He called·Dr. Foggia on October 13 and was seen by him the fol­
lowing day. jor. Foggia, using a "short scope", gave claimant 
an examinatiqn. At that time nothing was said about the truck 
driving or lifting, however, on October 21, claimant was still 
bleeding andlhe saw Dr. Foggia again and, at that time, told him 
he had done ~ome lifting and unloading of bales and had had pain 
after a bowel movement. Dr. Foggia testified that he found no 
hemorrhoids but only a small fissure. It was his opinion.that, 
unlike hemmorhoids, fissures are not related to any type of 
strain but ate usually due to glands which are ineffective in 
lubricating during a bowel movement. He felt the claimant's 
condition was not related to his work. Based upon this opin­
ion the deni~l of the claim was made. 

-435-

The
ified.

 RDER
order of the Referee, dated  ctober 31, 1977, is mod-

Claimant is awarded 176° for 55% unscheduled low back
disability. This award is in lieu of the awafd by the Ref­
eree. in his order which in all other respects is affirmed.

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for
the increased

his services at Board review a sum equal to 25% of
compensation awarded claimant by this order.

wcB CASE N . 7G-6012
D NALD E. SIMPS N, CLAIMANTBloom, Ruben, I Marandas, Berg, Sly

S Barnett, Claimant's Attys.
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith,

Defense Attys.
Request for Review by Claimant

JUNE ll 1378

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's orderwhich affirmed the carrier's denial of claimant's claim.

 n  ctober 19, 1976 claimant filed an 801 alleginghe had suffered a "crack in anal wall" while "lifting cargo".Claimant testified that he had been loading 65-85 pound bales
of apple wrappers over an extended period of time and that he
had experienced a sharp pain in his tailbone area while lifting
the bales? trie pain was different than any he had ever exper­
ienced before. Claimant testified that he -suffered pain every
time he hit a bump on the road and he indicated that he found
a three-inch I circle of blood in his shorts when he arrived home.
He called DrJ Foggia on  ctober 13 and was seen by him the fol­
lowing day. |Dr. Foggia, using a "short scope", gave claimantan examination. At that time nothing was said about the truck
driving or lifting, however, on  ctober 21, claimant was stillbleeding and|he saw Dr. Foggia again and, at that time, told him
he had done some lifting and unloading of bales and had had pain
after a bowel movement. Dr. Foggia testified that he found nohemorrhoids but only a small fissure. It was his opinion.that,
unlike hemmorhoids, fissures are not related to any type of
strain but are usually due to glands which are ineffective in
lubricating during a bowel movement. He felt the claimant's
condition was not related to his work. Based upon this opin­
ion the denial of the claim was made.

435- -



          
            

           
          

            
         

        
       

         
             
         

         
          

           
           

         
                   

         
          

           
          
     

          
           
          
               

            
                      
            

           
           
             

    
 

          
           

           
            

      
         

          
        
            
        

           
    

       

continued to have pain •n the anal ar@a and 
WJQ 9~~~ by Or. Yasui on November 8, 1976. Dr. Yasui obtained 
a history from claimant which included pain arising out of the 
driving and lifting and extended loading by claimant while on 
the job. Dr. Yasui did a full and complete examination using a 
10-inch scope and concluded that claimant had proctitis, an in­
flammation of internal hen~orhoids. Dr. Yasui performed an 
internal/external hemmorhoidectomy and, on December 13, 1976, 
gave his opinion that, if clai~~nt did indeed haVQ hQrnmor~~ias 
prior to the pain in his anal region, his job could very well 
have aggravated the hernmorhoids either by inflammation, a crack 
in the mucous membrane or even by causing marked protrusion. 

The Referee gave more weight to the testimony of Dr. 
Foggia and concluded that claimant had failed to make his burden 
of proof that the anal and hemmorhoid condition of which he pres­
ently complained was causally related to his employment. No 
~m~loyrnent-r@lat@d oon~gfitiO~' was made to the original treating 
physician (Dr. Foggia) and it was not until sometime later that 
claimant gave the eventual treating physician (Dr. Yasui) the 
history which he related at the hearing. The Referee concluded. 
that claimant had changed the history when he found that the ori­
ginal treating physician did not feel that the employer should 
have to pay for his problem. 

The Board, on de novo review, finds that Dr. Foggia 
was very equivocal in his deposition. He was unable to remenw~. 
his Chart notgg. II~ said; II t can 1't quote claimant directly but 
the jist of it was that he wanted his employer to pay for it and 
I just couldn't justify it based on my findings". The Board finds 
that Dr. Foggia's examination was very cursory and gives more 
weight to the opinion of Dr. Yasui.who not only found the hemmor­
hoids but found that they were so serious as to require surgery. 
Dr. Yasui's opinion was that the problem which claimant had was 
job related whether he had hernmorhoids before or not; he stated 
that "the point is the pain and the aggravation of the pain, in 
my opinion, was job related." 

Dr. Yasui stated that the finding of an anal fissure 
did not negate a finding that weight lifting aggravated or caused 
hemrnorhoids. He also stated that a doctor can only evaluate a 
claim of injury based upon how "intensive a history he took" and 
"on the type of exam he performed". 

The testimony given by claimant was consistent with the 
history he related to Dr. Yasui and was not necessarily inconsis­
tent with Dr. Foggia's recollection. Dr. Foggia treated claim­
ant only for an anal fissure; he found no hemrnorhoids using a 
short scope, therefore, Dr. Yasui's findings of symptomatic hem­
rnorhoids and their job relation is unimpeached by any of the opin­
ions expressed by Dr. Foggia. 

The Board concludes that claimant's claim was compen-
sable. 

• Claimant continued to have pain in the anal aieS and
was SSfih by 5r. Yasui on November 8, 1976. Dr. Yasui obtained
a history from claimant which included pain arising out of the
driving and lifting and extended loading by claimant while on
the job. Dr. Yasui did a full and complete examination using a
10-inch scope and concluded that claimant had proctitis, an in­
flammation of internal hemmorhoids. Dr. Yasui performed an
internal/external hemmoirhoidectomy and, on December 13, 1976 ,
gave his opinion that, if claimant did Indeed havQ hemmoi*hftids
prior to the pain in his anal region, his job could very well
have aggravated the hemmorhoids either by inflammation, a crack
in the mucous membrane or even by causing marked protrusion.

The Referee gave more weight to the testimony of Dr.
Foggia and concluded that claimant had failed to make his burden
of proof that the anal and hemmorhoid condition of which he pres­
ently complained was causally related to his employment. No
smployment-r@lat@d Gontentish was made to the original treatingphysician (Dr. Foggia) and it was not until sometime later that
claimant gave the eventual treating physician (Dr. Yasui) the
history which he related at the hearing. The Referee concluded-
that claimant had changed the history when he found that the ori­
ginal treating physician did not feel that the employer should
have to pay for his problem.

The Board, on de novo review, finds that Dr. Foggia
was very equivocal in his deposition. He was unable to reme^^j-
his ChSrt n tQS. ns ^aid, can't quote claimant directly but
the jist of it was that he wanted his employer to pay for it and
I just couldn't justify it based on my findings". The Board finds
that Dr. Foggia's examination was very cursory and gives moreweight to the opinion of Dr. Yasui who not only found the hemmor­
hoids but found that they were so serious as to require surgery.
Dr. Yasui's opinion was that the problem which claimant had was
job related whether he had hemmorhoids before or not; he stated
that "the point is the pain and the aggravation of the pain, in
my opinion, was job related."

I

Dr. Yasui stated that the finding of an anal fissure
did not negate a finding that weight lifting aggravated or caused
hemmorhoids. He also stated that a doctor can only evaluate a
claim of injury based upon how "intensive a history he took" and
"on the type of exam he performed".

The testimony given by claimant was consistent with the
history he related to Dr. Yasui and was not necessarily inconsis­
tent with Dr. Foggia's recollection. Dr. Foggia treated claim­
ant only for an anal fissure; he found no hemmorhoids using a
short scope, therefore. Dr. Yasui's findings of symptomatic hem­
morhoids and their job relation is unimpeached by any of the opin­
ions expressed by Dr. Foggia.

«

The Board concludes that claimant's claim was compen­
sable.

m

m

' 



        

        
           

           
           

        
       

             
        

       
             
       

       
  

    
  

       
                   

           
          

   
                    

         
         
                     

          
      

 
        

      
          

           
         

            
           

            
 

     

ORDER 

.The order of the Referee, dated October 12, 1977, is 
reversed. 

Claimant's claim for an industrial injury suffered on 
October 12, l 9f76 is hereby remanded to the employer and its car­
rier to be accepted and for the payment of compensation, as pro­
:7ided by law, ;commencing on Oc~o~er 12, 1976 and until the claim 
is dlosed ~utttiA~l to ~h~ prov1g1ong of ORS 656.268. , 

Cla!imant' s attorney is awarded as a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services at the hearing before the Referee a sum 
of $650 payabl1e by the employer and its carrier. 

c1Jimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services before the Board on review a sum of 
$350, payable !by the employer and its carrier. 

SAIE CLAIM NO. GC 78627 

LAMONTE SMITH, CLAIMANT 
SAIF, Legal ·services, Defense Atty. 
own Motion Determination 

JUNE 22, 1978 

Cla~mJnt ~uff@r@d a compenBable. inj~fY to his left 
little· finger bn June 14, 1967. The claim was closed on Nov­
ember·24, 19671with no award for permanent disability. Claim­
ant appealed aha a stipulation was approved on June 2, 1969 
whereby claimaht was awarded compensation equal to 35% loss of 
the left littl~ finger. 

On ~pril 12, 1977 claimant was examined by Dr. Van 
Ol~t who repo~ted a flexion contracture and requested that the 
claim be reopened for corrective surgery. This surgery was 
performed on Qctober 11, 1977 but with unsuccessful results. 
Claimant retuined for further surgery on November 15, 1977 at 
which time Dr.! Van 01st amputated the left little finger through 
the neck of tne proximal phalanx. Claimant was released to re-

1 turn to work on January 6, 1978. 

On March 14, 1978 .the Fund requested a determination 
of claimant's disability. The Evaluation Division, in accordance 
with the prov~sions of ORS 656. ·214 ( 3), considered the loss equal 
to 75% of a f~nger and recommended that claimant be granted com­
pensation for:temporary total disability from October 11, 1977, 
the date of the first surgery, through January 5, 1978 and an ad­
ditional award of compensation equal to 40% of the left little 
finger which would give claimant.a total of 75% loss of said fin-
ger. . 

The Board concurs with this recommendation. 

____________________ _:-::.:4,3.7,_-_______ _ 

The
reversed.

 RDER
order of the Referee, dated  ctober 12, 1977, is

Claimant's claim for an industrial injury suffered on
 ctober 12, 19j76 is hereby remanded to the employer and its car­
rier to be accepted and for the payment of compensation, as pro­
vided by law, pommencing on  ctober 12, 1976 and until the claim
is close<3 puriusht tfl the provisione of  RS 656.268.

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services at the hearing before the Referee a sum
of $650 payable by the employer and its carrier.

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services before the Board on review a sum of
$350, payable by the employer and its carrier.

SAIF CLAIM N . GC 78627 JUNE 22, 1978
LAM NTE SMITH, CLAIMANT
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 wn Motion Determination

Claimant suffered a compensalals injury to his left
little'finger on June 14, 1967. The claim was closed on Nov­ember 24 , 1967jwith no award for permanent disability- Claim­
ant appealed and a stipulation was approved on June 2, 1969
whereby claimant was awarded compensation equal to 35% loss of
the left little finger.

 n April 12, 1977 claimant was examined by Dr. Van lst who reporited a flexion contracture and requested that the
claim be reopened for corrective surgery. This surgery was
performed on  ctober 11, 1977 but with unsuccessful results.
Claimant returned for further surgery on November 15, 1977 atwhich time Dr.| Van  lst amputated the left little finger through
the neck of the proximal phalanx. Claimant was released to re­
turn to work on January 6, 1978.

 n
of claimant's

March 14, 1978 the Fund requested a determination
disability. The Evaluation Division, in accordance

with the provisions of  RS 656.214(3), considered the loss equal
to 75% of a finger and recommended that claimant be granted com­
pensation for :temporary total disability from  ctober 11, 1977,
the date of the first surgery, through January 5, 1978 and an ad­
ditional award of compensation equal to 40% of the left little
finger which would give claimant a total of 75% loss of said fin­
ger .

The Board concurs with this recommendation.

j:l43.7.::l



       
           

            
          
       

 

      
    

    
  

          
          

           
            
         
            
          
           
          

   
            

          
            
 

       
            

          
          

           
          

           

           
            
           

             
           

       

         
           

. 

Claimant is granted compensation for temporary total 
disability from October 11, 1977, the date of the first surgery, 
"through January 5, 1978 and compensation equal to 40% of his left 
little finger. These awards are in addition to previous awards 
granted claimant for his June 14, 1967 injury. 

SAIF CLAIM ~O~ ~ JJ0J96 

KENNETH E. ZIMMERMAN, CLAIMANT 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
own Motion order 

JUNri ZZ, 1~78 

On April 24, 1978 the Board received a request from 
claimant for it to exercise its own motion jurisdiction pursuant 
to ORS 656.278 and reopen his claim for an industrial injury suf­
fered on August 1, 1971 while employed by the University of Ore-
gon; whos@ workgrg' ~~M~~nsation coverage was furnished by the 
Fund. Claimant contends that he is now, and has been for the 
past six weeks, totally disabled due to aggravation of the indus­
trial injury which he had previously suffered. More than 5 years 
have past since the claim was initially closed and claimant's ag­
gravation rights have expired. 

On April 21, 1978 the Board had received a copy of a 
letter addressed to Dr. Degge from the State Accident Insurance 
Fund and a copy of Dr. Degge's report to the Fund dated March 
23, 1g7g_ 

Dr. Degge's report indicates that, after examining 
claimant on March 23, 1978, he found a suggestion of a recurrent 
lumbar disc evidenced by the paresthesia, radiation of pain on 
straining and the limited straight leg raising and cr~ss pain re­
ferral on elevation of the left leg. The report states that 
claimant had had no major surgery other than a lumbar ·1aminectomy 
~n 1971 requir@d as thQ fQQul, 8£ th~ August 19,1 lnctustrial in­
jury. 

On April 27, 1978 the Fund was advised by the Board 
that it had received the request for own motion relief; also, the 
Fund's lett~r and Dr. Degge's report; the Fund was asked to in­
form the Board of its position with regard to the request for own 
motion relief. On May 23, 1978 the Fund responded stating it 
would ,not oppose the reopening of the claim. 

ORDER 

Claimant's claim no. C 330596 filed for an industrial 
injury on August 1, 1971 is hereby remanded to the State Accident 

• Claimant is granted compensation for temporary total
disability from  ctober 11, 1977, the date of the first surgery,
through January 5, 1978 and compensation equal to 40% of his left
little finger. These awards are in addition to previous awards
granted claimant for his June 14, 1967 injury.

 RDER

SAIF CLAIM N , 550556 JUNE Z2, 1978
KENNETH E. ZIMMERMAN, CLAIMANT
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 wn Motion  rder

 n April 24, 1978 the Board received a request from
claimant for it to exercise its own motion jurisdiction pursuant
to  RS 656.278 and reopen his claim for an industrial injury suf­
fered on August 1, 1971 while employed by the University of  re-
50n> Wh05@ W rlCQFS* CAW^&nsation coverage was furnished by the
Fund. Claimant contends that he is now, and has been for the
past six weeks, totally disabled due to aggravation of the indus­
trial injury which he had previously suffered. More than 5 years
have past since the claim was initially closed and claimant's ag­
gravation rights have expired.

 n April 21, 1978 the Board had received a copy of a
letter addressed to Dr. Degge from the State Accident Insurance
Fund and a copy of Dr. Degge's report to the Fund dated March
23, 1978.

Dr. Degge's report indicates that, after examining
claimant on March 23, 1978, he found a suggestion of a recurrent
lumbar disc evidenced by the paresthesia, radiation of pain on
straining and the limited straight leg raising and cross pain re­
ferral on elevation of the left leg. The report states that
claimant had had no major surgery other than a lumbar laminectomy
in i571 required as tho result  t thd August 1971 Industr al  n­
jury.

 n April 27, 1978 the Fund was advised by the Board
that it had received the request for own motion relief; also, the
Fund’s letter and Dr. Degge's report; the Fund was asked to in­
form the Board of its position with regard to the request for own
motion relief.  n May 23, 1978 the Fund responded stating it
would .not oppose the reopening of the claim.

 RDER
Claimant's claim no. C 330596 filed for an industrial

injury on August 1, 1971 is hereby remanded to the State Accident

t

m
438- -

. 



  
  

       
       

           
       

    

         
     

  

  
        

      
                     

         
                       

                 

         
         
           
          
      

         
                     

  
         

           
                     
           

         
                      

   

Insurance Fund for acceptance and for. the payment of compensation, 
as provlcted by law, ~Offlffl~n~ing March 23, 197B, the Q~t~ claimant 
was examined by Dr. Degge, and until closed pursuant to the pro­
vision of ORS 656.278, less any time worked. 

WCB CASE NO. 76-2677 

ROYER~ E. gARNHARDT, CLAIMANT 
Anderson, Fulton, Lavis & Van Thiel, 

Claimant's Attys. 
Jaqua & Wheat]ey, Defense Atty. 
Order on Remand 

JUNE 26, 1978 

On September 14, 1976 Referee William J. Foster entered 
hio 0pin1on am1 O.~~!-" in the above entitled matter whereby the 
disputed clai~ settlement issued on February 27, i976 was set 
asipe and alljmonies tendered on that agreement were directed to 
be returned to the defendant-employer; the appeal from the Deter­
minktion Order entered on June 5, 1974 was ordered reinstated and 
the/ matter wa~ to proceed to hearing on the adequacy of said De­
termination Order, and_ the denial issued by the defendant-employer 
of hanuary 22! 1976 was also set aside. 

I . . 
The employer requested review and the Board, after de 

nova review, boncluded that the disputed claim settlement of Feb­
rua/ry 27, 1976 should not have been set aside, therefore, the 
Board reversed the order of the Referee and reinstated and reaf­
fir~ed irt ±tslentirety the disputed claim settlement. 

I The claimant appealed to the circuit court in Tilla-
mook County aha, on April 11, 1978, that court reversed the 
Bodrd's Order\on Review and reinstated the Opinion and Order 
of the Referee. 

Thb employer had requested Board review of the Referee's 
order before k hearing was held on claimant's appeal from the De­
ter-/!mination O~der of June 5, 1974; the sole issue before the Board 
on.review wasj the propriety of the disputed claim settlement. 
Th;refore, the Board concludes that it is necessary to remand the 
above entitle~ matter to the Hearings Division, and more particu-
1aJ1y to Refe~ee William J. Foster, for a hearing on the merits 
of\claimant's appeal from the Determination Order dated June 5, 
1974. 

II IS so ORDERED. 

m

m

Insurance Fund
as provided by

for acceptance and for the payment of compensation,
Uw, aofflfflenoing March 23, 1978, the date cla mant

was examined by Dr. Degge, and until closed pursuant to the pro­
vision of  RS 656.278, less any time worked.

WCB CASE N . 76-2677 JUNE 26, 1978

R BERT E. EARNHARDT, CLAIMANTAnderson, Fulton, Lavis & Van Thiel,
Claimant's Attys,Jaqua & Wheatley, Defense Atty.

 rder on Remand

 nhl3  pinion ar
September 14, 1976 Referee William J. Foster entered
d the above entitled matter whereby the

disputed claim settlement issued on February 27, 1976 was setasijSe and all jmonies tendered on that agreement were directed to
be returned to the defendant-employer; the appeal from the Deter­
mination  rder entered on June 5, 1974 was ordered reinstated andthe| matter was to proceed to hearing on the adequacy of said De­
termination  rder, and, the denial issued by the defendant-employerof {January 22 J 1976 was also set aside.

The employer requested review and the Board, after de
novo review, concluded that the disputed claim settlement of Feb­
ruary 27, 1976 should not have been set aside, therefore, the
Board reversed the order of the Referee and reinstated and reaf­
firmed in its entirety the disputed claim settlement.

The claimant appealed to the circuit court in Tilla-
moojk County and, on April 11, 1978 , that court reversed theBoard's  rderjon Review and reinstated the  pinion and  rder
of the Referee.

The employer had requested Board review of the Referee's
order before a hearing was held on claimant's appeal from the De­
termination  rder of June 5, 1974; the sole issue before the Boardon.{review was| the propriety of the disputed claim settlement.
Therefore, the Board concludes that it is necessary to remand the
above entitled matter to the Hearings Division, and more particu­
larly to Referee William J. Foster, for a hearing on the meritsof jclaimant ‘ s'
1974.

appeal from the Determination  rder dated June 5,

IT IS S  RDERED.



  
    
    
   

  
        

           
           
          
          
         

          
            
  

        
        

            
         

        
         
           
        
           
       

     

  
     

     
   

    
   

  
   

 

        
       

    
         
         
         

       
     

        
            
          

           
         

          
          

           
            

  
         

           
          

         

NO. DSJ-69922 

RICHARD BARRETT, CLAIMANT 
Coons & Anderson, Claimant's Attys. 
Jaqua & Wheatley, Defense Attys. 
Wayne Williams, Defense Atty. 
Own Motion Order 

JUNE 26, 1978 

Claimant, on December 6, 1977, requested the Board, 
pursuant to ORS 656.278, to reopen his claim for a compensable 
injury suffered on October 1, 1959. At that time claimant was 
employed by Mt. Canary Lumber Company whose carrier was Employers 
I~surance of Wausau (Wausau)• The inj~~y Wao to claimant'g1 

fight knee and required surgical repair on November 5, 1959. 
Claimant alleges that since the injury his right knee has con­
tinued to worsen and that in February 1977 he underwent a total 
right knee replacement. 

Wausau was advised of claimant's request and responded, 
stating that Workers' Compensation insurance was not mandatory 
under the law in existence at the tim~ Qt Glaimant's injury Jnd 
employers who chose not_to be covered could, by appropriate con­
tract, agree to provide industrially injured workmen benefits 
equal to those provided by the State Industrial Accident Commis­
sion and such contracts were not subject to the jurisdiction of 
the Commission; therefore, inasmuch as SIAC never had jurisdic­
tion in the first instance, the Board could not now have contin­
uing jurisdiction and the request should be dismissed. 

The Board also received a request from claimant to re­
open his claim for a·compensable injury to his left knee suffered 
on July 21, 1966 while employed by Georgia-Pacific Corporation. 
Surgery was performed on the left knee on October 17, 1966; claim­
ant returned to work the next month. He alleges he has had con­
tinuing problems with his left knee for which he has been treated 
intermittently by Dr. McHolick and that an arth~95•~ffi Wu6 per~ 
fc~m~cl in 19,~ wh1ch revealed advanced degenerative changes in his 
left knee. 

In response to this claim Georgia-Pacific informed the 
Board that it had no knowledge of claimant 1 s 1959 injury to his 
right knee, however, based upon the information furnished it by. 
claimant 1 s attorney, it appeared that the injury to the right knee 
and the resultant total right knee replacement placed an in~ 
creased load or strain on the left knee, therefore, claimant's 
left knee problems are now directly attributable to the affects 
of the prior right knee injury. If claimant was entitled to 
proceed at all it would be only against Wausau for the 1959 
right knee injury. 

The Board, at that time, did not have sufficient evi­
dence upon which to make a determination on either reguest for 
own motion relief and, therefore, referred the matter to the 
Hearings Division with instructions to set both matters down to 

RICHARD BARRETT, CLAIMANT
Coons & Anderson, Claimant's Attys.
Jaqua & Wheatley, Defense Attys.
Wayne Williams, Defense Atty.
 wn Motion  rder

Claimant, on December 6, 1977, requested the Board,
pursuant to  RS 656.278, to reopen his claim for a compensable
injury suffered on  ctober 1, 1959. At that time claimant was
employed by Mt. Canary Lumber Company whose carrier was Employers
Insurance of Wausau (Wausau). The inju^-y W35 t CldiUlSHt' S'

knee and required surgical repair on November 5, 1959.
Claimant alleges that since the injury his right knee has con­
tinued to worsen and that in February 1977 he underwent a total
right knee replacement.

Wausau was advised of claimant's request and responded,
stating that Workers' Compensation insurance was not mandatory
under the law in existence at the tir^s Claimant's injury and
employers who chose not_to be covered could, by appropriate con­
tract, agree to provide industrially injured workmen benefits
equal to those provided by the State Industrial Accident Commis­
sion and such contracts were not subject to the jurisdiction of
the Commission; therefore, inasmuch as SIAC never had jurisdic­
tion in the first instance, the Board could not now have contin­
uing jurisdiction and the request should be dismissed.

CLAIM N . D53 69922 JUNE 26, 1978

The Board
open his claim for a'
on July 21, 1966 whil
Surgery was performed
ant returned to work
tinuing problems with
intermittently by Dr.

in 1975 which
left knee.

also received a request from claimant to re-
compensable injury to his left knee suffered
e employed by Georgia-Pacific Corporation.
on the left knee on  ctober 17, 1966; claim-
the next month. He alleges he has had con-
his left knee for which he has been treated
McHolick and that an art^r^gj^^ was pei“
revealed advanced degenerative changes in his

In response to this claim Georgia-Pacific informed the
Board that it had no knowledge of claimant's 1959 injury to his
right knee, however, based upon the information furnished it by,
claimant's attorney, it appeared that the injury to the right knee
and the resultant total right knee replacement placed an in­
creased load or strain on the left knee, therefore, claimant's
left knee problems are now directly attributable to the affects
of the prior right knee injury. If claimant was entitled to
proceed at all it would be only against Wausau for the 1959
right knee injury.

The Board, at that time, did not have sufficient evi­
dence upon which to make a determination on either request for
own motion relief and, therefore, referred the matter to the
Hearings Division with instructions to set both matters down to

#

-

■ 



         
        

         
            
        
                    

 
          

          
            

          
           
           

          
      

           
        
          

                   
           

        
         
         
         

          
       

             
             
         

          
                       

                        
    

        
                       

            
    

        
       

         
           

        

 

heard in tandem and, if necessary, join both carriers. 

I . On !April 13, 1978 a hearing was convened before Wil-
liam J. Foste~, Administrative Law Judge (ALJ). Wausau moved 
to dismiss thJ request for own motion relief on the 1959 right 
kne~ injury,r~stating its position previously presented to the 
Board. The ALJ ruled that he did not have ~urisdiction to con-
tinhe this matlter insofar as it affected Wausau and he-granted 
its motion to /dismiss.· 

The remaining issue before the ALJ was whether or not 
the1Board shoJ1a exercise its own motion jurisdiction and reopen 
claimant's cl~im for the 1966 injury to his left knee. The ALJ 
all¢wed eviderice to be introduced ·to indicate whether or not 
claimant's injury to his right knee and the resulting right knee 
replacement had placed an increased strain on his left knee and 
als¢ whether cir not claimant 1 s left knee problem could be at-
t.1~~~~~~e tQ tne ~tte~t~ Qt n~i p~lQr ~igni ~n~e. injury. 

I The ALJ found after the July 21, ·1966 injury to his 
left knee claimant received some conservative treatment to 
whith he did riot respond favorably. Claimant then was _seen 
by Dr. McHolitk who performed surgery to which claimant re­
sporided quite jwell. He found claimant continued to work after 
he *ad recovered from his surgery in 1976. Although in 1977 
claimant had Jndergone a complete right knee replacement his 
lefi knee conginued to deteriorate. A total left k~~~ ~~~l~~~­
ment was discJssed between claimant and Dr. McHolick but al­
tho0gh such ari operation would have reduced claimant's pain 
it ~ould also /reduce knee flexibility and flexion of the leg. 

\ . The ALJ found that claimant had increased difficul-
ty in both knJes and that his left knee was probably in worse 
shabe at the ~resent time than it w~s prior to the total right 
knee replacem~nt. At the present time claimant is working, 
how~ver, his. job plugging the cracks between the cords of 
plyo/ood with putty is a relatively light type job which requires 
no lifting not bending. The claimant has not lost any time from 
work because bf his leg problem but he testified that he does 
hav~ problemsiwith his legs and that they are very tired at the 
end of his work shift. • I . 

orJ McHolick indicated that claimant should have an 
easier job thJn he had prior to the injury and should stay off 
hisj feet as mJch as possible. Claimant testified he has held 
practically eJery job in the mill and the present job he has 
is kbout the easiest available. 

I 

I 

ClJimant admitted that his left knee commenced giving 
him more trou~le after the total right knee replacement. 

Dr. McHolick stated that claimant had never had good 
knees and that the left knee degenerated more after the surgery. 
Dr. McHolick also stated that in all probability claimant would 

-------·----------------=-44_1, ____ _ 

be heard in tandem and, if necessary, join both carriers.
 n April 13, 1978 a hearing was convened before Wil­

liam J. Foster, Administrative Law Judge (ALJ). Wausau moved
to dismiss the request for own motion relief on the 1959 right
knee injury,restating its position previously presented to the
Board. The ALJ ruled that he did not have jurisdiction to con­tinue this master insofar as it affected Wausau and he-granted
its motion to dismiss.

The remaining issue before the ALJ was whether or not
the Board should exercise its own motion jurisdiction and reopen
claimant's claim for the 1966 injury to his left knee. The ALJ
allowed evidence to be introduced to indicate whether or not
claimant's injury to his right knee and the resulting right knee
replacement had placed an increased strain on his left knee and
also whether or not claimant's left knee problem could be at-

the a££eets e£ his prier right kn?e,injury
The ALJ found after the July 21, 1966 injury to his

left knee claimant received some conservative treatment to
which he did not respond favorably. Claimant then was seen
by Dr. McHolick who performed surgery to which claimant re­sponded quite |well. He found claimant continued to work after
he had recovered from his surgery in 1976. Although in 1977
claimant had undergone a complete right knee replacement his
left knee conllinued to deteriorate. A total left
ment was discussed between claimant and Dr, McHolick but al­
though such an operation would have reduced claimant's pain
it would also reduce knee flexibility and flexion of the leg.

The ALJ found that claimant had increased difficul­
ty in both knees and that his left knee was probably in worse
shape at the present time than it was prior to the total right
knee replacement. At the present time claimant is working,
however, his. job plugging the cracks between the cords of
plywood with putty is a relatively light type job which requiresno lifting nor bending. The claimant has not lost any time from
work because of his leg problem but he testified that he doeshave problems |with his legs and that they are very tired at the
end of his work shift.

Dr.j McHolick indicated that claimant should have an
easier job than he had prior to the injury and should stay offhis|feet as much as possible. Claimant testified he has held
practically every job in the mill and the present job he has
is about the easiest available.

him
Claimant admitted that his left knee commenced giving

more trouble after the total right knee replacement.
Dr. McHolick stated that claimant had never had good

knees and that the left knee degenerated more after the surgery.
McHolick also stated that in all probability claimant wouldDr.

.. .4 4.1 .

I 

= — 



          
            

          
         

      
         

         
                    

           
          
         

        
           
            
           
           
           

          
          
          
          

            
        

        
             

          

           
          

          
       

             
          

           
 

at his age, some signs of arthritic involvement but it 
would hay~ R~~n tQ Q leBBer degree if hB had not had thG injury 
and subsequent surgery. He was unable to attribute how much of 
claimant's difficulty in.his knees was attributable to the in­
jury and how much to degenerative changes. 

·claimant's claim for the July 21, 1966 injury was 
closed by a Determination Order, dated April 10, 1967, which 
awarded claim~nt ~QIDF~noation equal to 10~ lo~g funotion of ~fl~ 
left leg. The ALJ felt that the evidence indicated there had 
been some increase of disability in the left knee, that claimant's 
right knee problem unquestionably added extra stress to his left 
knee; also, claimant's arthritic condition in both knees has 
worsened. 

The ALJ concluded that since the Determination Order 
the disability in the left leg had increased and claimant's loss 
of function is ~reater than 1Q%, ·tt~ f9ij0Q that the claimant; at 
the present time, is medically stationary with regard to his left 
knee and he recommended that the Board grant claimant an additional 
award of compensation equal to 30% loss function of the left leg. 

The Board, after de novo review of the transcript of 
the proceedings and a study of the ALJ's reconunendation, concurs 
in his recommendation. Inasmuch as the ALJ found claimant to 
be medically stationary at this time it is appropriate that i, 
claimant's claim for his 1966 injury be closed by this order with 
the recommended increase in the award for claimant's scheduled 
Q~oub.ility. 

ORDER 

Claimant is awarded compensation equal to 30% loss 
of function of his left leg. This award is in addition to the 
award granted by the Determination Order entered on April 10, 
1967. 

The ALJ is affirmed by the Board on his granting the 
motion to dismiss the request for own motion relief relating 
to claimant's injury to his right knee on October 1, 1969. 

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services in behalf of claimant a sum equal to 
25% of the additional compensation granted claimant by this Own 
Motion Order payable out of said compensation as paid, not to ex­
ceed $2,300. 

have, at his age, some signs of arthritic involvement but it
would have to Ql 165501 degree if he had not had thQ injury
and subsequent surgery. He was unable to attribute how much of
claimant's difficulty in .his knees was attributable to the in­
jury and how much to degenerative changes.

Claimant's claim for the July 21, 1966 injury was
closed by a Determination  rder, dated April 10, 1967, which
awarded ciaimar}; seKipsnsation equfll to 101 loss funotion of theleft leg. The ALJ felt that the evidence indicated there had
been some increase of disability in the left knee, that claimant's
right knee problem unquestionably added extra stress to his left
knee; also, claimant's arthritic condition in both knees has
worsened.

The ALJ concluded that since the Determination  rder
the disability in the left leg had increased and claimant's loss
of function is greater than 10%, 'H? £SUHd that the Claimant, at
the present time, is medically stationary with regard to his left
knee and he recommended that the Board grant claimant an additional
award of compensation equal to 30% loss function of the left leg.

The Board, after de novo review of the transcript of
the proceedings and a study of the ALJ's recommendation, concurs
in his recommendation. Inasmuch as the ALJ found claimant to
be medically stationary at this time it is appropriate that
claimant's claim for his 1966 injury be closed by this order with
the recommended increase in the award for claimant's scheduled
disahilityi

 RDER
Claimant is awarded compensation equal to 30% loss

of function of his left leg. This award is in addition to the
award granted by the Determination  rder entered on April 10,
1967.

The ALJ is affirmed by the Board on his granting the
motion to dismiss the request for own motion relief relating
to claimant's injury to his right knee on  ctober 1, 1969.

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services in behalf of claimant a sum equal to
25% of the additional compensation granted claimant by this  wn
Motion  rder payable out of said compensation as paid, not to ex­
ceed $2,300.



      
   

         
 

    
    

      
        

           
          

        
  
 

       

        
             

         

         

    

      
    
   

    
 

    
     

      
        

          
           

       

 

         
                    

         

WCBiCASE NO. 77-4471 JUNE 26, 1978 
WCB,CASE NO. 77-4472 

CLINTON R. CHAMBERS, CLAIMANT 
Bailley, Welch 1 Bruun & Green, 

I • 

C~aimant's ~ttys. 
Cheney & Kelley, Defense Attys. 
Reg~est for RJview by Claimant 

I ruitiQwQd by Roard M~mb@r1 Wil5on and Moore, 
c1!imant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 

which affirmed the 10% award granted by the July 1, 1977 Deter­
minktion Ordet for his February 1974 injury and awarded him 
160~ for 50% Jnscheduled disability resulting from his January 
1975 injury. \claimant contends that he is permanently and tot-
ally disabled. . 

ThJ Board, after de novo rcv~ew, ~ft~.mi ~ng adopts 
the Opinion aAd Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated January 19, 1978, is 
affirmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 76-5637 

In 
1
the Matter of the Compensation 

0£ the Beneficiaries of 
I ' HARRY FUNK, DECEASED . 

Frahklin, Benrtett, Ofelt & Jolles, 
C~aimant's ittys. 

I 1 I , 
SAI~, Lega Services, Defense Attys. 

JUNE 26, 1978 

Req 1uest for Review by the SAIF 

Re!iewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

Thi State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review 
of ~he Refere~'s order which found the fatal heart attack suf­
fe·red by the ~orkman to be compensable and remanded the claim 
to lt for acc~ptance and payment of compensation. 

I 
The Board, after de nova review, affirms and adopts 

the Opinion artd Order of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached heretoland, by this reference, .is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated October 28, 1977, is 
affirmed. 

-443-

m

9

WCB CASE N . 77-4471 JUNE 26, 1978
WCB CASE N . 77-4472

CLINT N R. CHAMBERS, CLAIMANTBaiiey, Welch 1 Bruun & Green,
Cjlaimant's Attys.

Cheney & Kelley, Defense Attys.
Request for Review by Claimant

RQviQwad by So^rd Members Wilson and Moorei
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which affirmed the 10% award granted by the July 1, 1977 Deter­
mination  rder for his February 1974 injury and awarded him
160|® for 50% unscheduled disability resulting from his January
1975 injury,
ally disabled,

Claimant contends that he is permanently and tot-

The Board, after de novo roview, affirms and adopts
the  pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER

affirmed.
The order of the Referee, dated January 19, 1978, is

WCB CASE N . 76-5637 JUNE 26, 1978

In the Matter of the Compensation
of the Beneficiaries of

HARRY FUNK, DECEASED
Franklin, Bennett,  felt & Jolles,

Claimant's Attys.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Attys,
Request for Review by the SAIF

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review

of the Referee's order which found the fatal heart attack suf­
fered by the workman to be compensable and remanded the claim
to it for acceptance and payment of compensation.

the
tac

af f

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is at--led heretoland, by this reference,.is made a part hereof.

 RDER

irmed.
The order of the Referee, dated  ctober 28, 1977, is

“443

1 

-

  



      
          

       

     
      

    
  

       

          
            
         
           

           
            

          
            
         

         
           

           
         
         

           
          
            

    
   

       
      

    
  

          
            

            
          

              
        

         
       

attorney-js hereby granted a reasonable at­
torn~y 1 § f@~ for hi g ,ggrviogg iri e81'~~~t:i~ri with this Board review 
in the amount of $100, payable by the Fund. 

WCB CASE NO. 76-4883 JUNE 26, 1978 

EGON GORECKI, CLAIMANT 
Kitson & Bond, ciaimant's Attys. 
Souther, Spaulding, Kinse~f Williamson~ 

Schwabe, Defense Attys. 
Order on Remand From the Court of 

Appeals 

On January jg, 1977·an Opinion and Order was entered 
by a Referee affirming the denial of claimant's claim for a low 
back injury. Claimant requested review by the Board which re­
versed the Referee's order and remanded the claim to the employer 
by an Order on Review, dated September 14, 1977. The employer 
~~9ealed to th~ Court of App~~l~ wh1ch, after cte novo review of 
the evidence, held that claimant's back injury was not compensable 
and that the order of the Referee, dated January 28, 1977, should 
be reinstated. Gorecki v. Barker Mfg. Co., (February 7, 1978). 

The Board, having been served with a Judgment and Man­
date from the Court of Appeals which, after indicating that the 
Supreme Court had denied review on May 16, 1978, remanded the 
matter to the Board £or further proceedings consistent with its 
Qp~nion, conclud@g thJt thg 9e!~& 1A Order on ~evlew entered Sep­
tember 14,1977 must be set aside in its entirety and the Ref­
eree's Opinion and Order entered on January 28, 1977 which af~ 
firmed the denial by the employer of claimant 1 s claim for a low 
back injury should be reinstated. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

SAIF CLAIM NO. C 302518 JUNE 26, 19 78 

CLIFFORD UATUAWAY, CLAIMJJlT 
. SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 

Ov.rn Motion Determination 

On April 28, 1971 claimant was struck directly in the 
left eye by a tarpaulin hook. The residuals noted at the time 
of the first closure were central acuity of 20/25-2 far and J2 
near, with photophobia. · No a~ard was granted for photophobia 
but on March 23, 1972 the claim was closed with an award of 3° 
of partial leis of vision to the left eye. 

On May 2, 19 78 the State Accident Insuranc·e Fund re­
quested a re-determination of permanent impairment. Dr. Cowger's 

-444-

claimant's attorney-is hereby granted a reasonable at-
tommy's fie for his 'BQruloeg in soBfieatisn with th s Board rev ew
in the amount of $100, payable by the Fund.

WCB CASE N . 76-4883 JUNE 26, 1978
EG N G PECKI, CLAIMANTKitson & Bond, ciaimant's Attys.
Souther, Spaulding, Kinse^^ Williamson

Schwabe, Defense Attys.
 rder on Remand From the Court of
Appeals

 n January 28, 1977 'an  pinion and  rder was entered
by a Referee affirming the denial of claimant's claim for a low
back injury. Claimant requested review by the Board which re­
versed the Referee's order and remanded the claim to the employer
by an  rder on Review, dated September 14, 1977. The employer
SPPGdlCd to th@ Court of App^SlS which, after de novo review of
the evidence, held that claimant's back injury was not compensable
and that the order of the Referee, dated January 28, 1977, should
be reinstated. Gorecki v. Barker Mfg. Co., (February 7, 1978).

The Board, having been served with a Judgment and Man­
date from the Court of Appeals which, after indicating that the
Supreme Court had denied review on May 16, 1978, remanded the
matter to the Board for further proceedings consistent with its
opinion, conclnfles that tho B8ai?<3'g  rder on keview entered Sep­
tember 14,1977 must be set aside in its entirety and the Ref­
eree's  pinion and  rder entered on January 28, 1977 which af­
firmed the denial by the employer of claimant's claim for a low
back injury should be reinstated.

IT IS S  RDERED.

SAIF CLAIM N . C 302518 JUNE 26, 1978
CLIFFORD HATHAWAY, CLAIMANT ' _ ' ■
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 wn Motion Determination

 n April 28, 1971 claimant was struck directly in the
left eye by a tarpaulin hook. The residuals noted at the time
of the first closure were central acuity of 20/25-2 far and J2
near, with photophobia, ' No award was granted for photophobia
but on March 23, 1972 the claim was closed with an award of 3“
of partial loss of vision to the left eye.

 n May 2, 1978 the State Accident Insurance Fund re­
quested a re-determination of permanent impairment. Dr. Cowger's

«

#

444- -



          
          

       
         

           
            
       
                  

          
        

                    
          
          
         

    
     

        
              
           

 

   
   

      
    
    

      
       

          
      

     
            

    
 

        

         
            
        

          
           

 

repprt of March 22, 1978 indicated.that there had been som~ wor­
sen~ng of.the leye condition based upon his examination of March. 
1, il.:978. He recommended no further active treatment. 

' I I ThJ internal pressure of the left eye is slightly 
higher than 'the normal right eye but it is not impairing claim­
ant1• s vision. I It does not require treatment at the present time, 
however, long term observation is warranted. The photophobia 
remhins but there is no evidence that it has caused any diminution 
of lhe claimarit 1 s wage earning capacity. 

I On )May 2, 1978 the Fund requested a determination of 
claimant's present condition. The Evaluation Division of the 

I I • • 

Wor~ers' Compensation Department found that the central visual 
acu~ty is now 1201/30 (fa~) and JJ (near). This is a 10% impair­
ment of vision in the left eye, therefore, Evaluation recommended 

I • ' 

that the Board ~rant claimant an additional 7% loss vision of 
the I left eye. I No recommendation for additional compensation for 
temporary total disability was made. 

ThJ Board concurs in the recommendation. 

ORDER 

Claimant is awarded compensation for 7° for partial 
loss of visiori to the left eye. This award is in addition to the 
aw.a:td of 3 ° gtanted claimant by the Determination Order. of March 
23, 1972. 

WCB CASE.NO. 77-131 JUNE 26, 1978 

W. SCOTT LENHARD, CLAIMANT· 
I I 

Richardson, Murphy & Nelson, Claimant's Attys. 
I I 

SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Reqhest for Review by Claimant 

Reliewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

· c1lirn~nt appeals the Referee's order which increased 
claimant's awJra of compensation to 112° for 35% unscheduled back 
diskbility. ~laimant contends this award is inadequate. 

I 
I -

Claimant, a 48-year-old journeyman meatcutter, sus­
tained a comp~nsable back injury on May 29, 1974 when he slipped 
on h piece of fat on the floor. Dr. Eubanks diagnosed a strained 
low back. 

Claimant has an eighth grade education and obtained a 
GED in 1960. : He cannot return to meat cutting because of the 
lifting. He enrolled at Vocational Rehabilitation in December 
197~, .taking a course in business management. Claimant could not 
find a job in the field and his vocational counselor felt claim­
ant was unemployable. 

- 4 4 5_::__ --

t report of March 22, 1978 indicated,that there had been some wor­
sening of,the eye condition based upon his examination of March
1, 1978. He recommended no further active treatment.

The internal pressure of the left eye is slightly
higher than the normal right eye but it is not impairing claim­
ant's vision. It does not require treatment at the present time,
however, long term observation is warranted. The photophobia
remains but there is no evidence that it has caused any diminutionIof the claimant's wage earning capacity.

 n May 2, 1978 the Fund requested a determination of
claimant's present condition. The Evaluation Division of the
Workers' Compensation Department found that the central visualacuity is now |20/30 (far) and J3 (near). This is a 10% impair­
ment of vision in the left eye, therefore, Evaluation recommended
tha-: the Board ^rant claimant an additional 7% loss vision of
the left eye. No recommendation for additional compensation for
temporary total disability was made.

The Board concurs in the recommendation.
 RDER

Claimant is awarded compensation for 7° for partial
loss of vision to the left eye. This award is in addition to the
award of 3° granted claimant by the Determination  rder of March
23, 1972.

WCB CASE’N . 77-131 JUNE 26, 1978
W. SC TT LENHARD, CLAIMANT•
Richardson, Murphy & Nelson, Claimant's Attys.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
Claimant appeals the Referee's order which increased

claimant's award of compensation to 112° for 35% unscheduled back
disability. Claimant contends this award is inadequate.

Claimant, a 48-year-old journeyman meatcutter, sus­
tained a compensable back injury on May 29, 1974 when he slipped
on a piece of
low back.

fat on the floor. Dr. Eubanks diagnosed a strained

Claimant has an eighth grade education and obtained a
GED in 1960. He cannot return to meat cutting because of the
lifting. He enrolled at Vocational Rehabilitation in December
197^, taking a course in business management. Claimant could not
find a job in the field and his vocational counselor felt claim­
ant was unemployable.

“445

. 

I 

-



        
       
                 

             

         
           
            
         

                   
         

            
   

       
        
         

       
         
          

           
      

        
         
           

        
        

                      
   

          
       

        
           

 
         

             
         

        
            
          
            
        

suffers from high blood pressure, asthma, gout, e} 
possibly rheumatoid arthritis and ~generative intervertebral disc 
disease. Dr. Munsey found clai~~nt n~~ ~ve.~~fl or better intel­
ligence. He felt claimant had moderate anxiety tension reaction 
with some depression due to his inability to return to work as a 
meatcutter. 

Claimant was found medically stationary on May 14, 1975 
by Dr. Berg, who examined claimantand felt claimant had suffered 
a strain of the lower lumbar region of his back and contusions 
to both elbows. He found claimant needed no further treatment. 

On Jung 30, 197S D~. ~Ubanks concurred wlth br. Berg 
but felt claimant would require occasional treatments in the future. 

Dr. Eubanks reported in October 1976 that claimant had 
had a back "flare up" in August 1976 but was medically stationary 
on October 13, 1976. 

Dr. Berg, in November 1976, exarnineg 9l~~m~nt and diag­
nosed chronic recurrent low back strains with degenerative arth­
ritis and apparent functional overlay. He found claimant also 
suffered from marked nervous tension syndrome, chronic cardiovas­
cular hypertension and chronic ernphyseITTa. He felt claimant could 
perform light work not requiring heavy straining or lifting on 
a more or less steady basis. He rated claimant's disability as 
mild as the result of his injury. 

A Determination Order, dated December 23, 1976, awarded 
claimant temporary total disability benefits from May 30, 1974 
through July 15, 1976 and from August 25, 1976 through October 
13, 1976 and 64° for 20% unscheduled back disability. 

Claimant started his own business sharpening knives in 
May 1977. He .occasionally wears a back brace and uses pain medi­
cation sparingly. He stated he constantiy was aware of back pain 
which increased with activity. 

There is·no evidence that claimant was entit!~g to ~om­
pensatlon for time loss after Octobe~ 13, 1976. 

The Referee found claimant's loss of wage earning capa­
city entitled him to an award of 112° for 35% unscheduled disa­
bility. 

The Board, after de novo review, finds that claimant, 
who is now 52 years old, has worked mainly as a meatcutter and 
now cannot return to this occupation. Claimant cooperated with 
Vocational Rehabilitation and has completed an authorized program, 
but has not successfully found work in the field for which he 
was trained. Claimant had been able, even with his other physi­
cal problems, to work full time as a meatcutter prior to his in­
jury but now is unable to engage in employment. 

446-

Claimant suffers from high blood pressure, asthma, gout,
possibly rheumatoid arthritis and degenerative intervertebral disc
disease. Dr. Munsey found claimant SYStagS 01 better intel­ligence. He felt claimant had moderate anxiety tension reaction
with some depression due to his inability to return to work as a
meatcutter.

Claimant was found medically stationary on May 14, 1975
by Dr. Berg, who examined claimant and felt claimant had suffered
a strain of the lower lumbar region of his back and contusions
to both elbows. He found claimant needed no further treatment.

On Juno 30, 1975 Dl?. Eubanks concurred w th Dr. Bergbut felt claimant would require occasional treatments in the future
Dr. Eubanks reported in  ctober 1976 that claimant had

had a back "flare up" in August 1976 but was medically stationary
on  ctober 13, 1976.

Dr. Berg, in November 1976^ examined flnb diag­
nosed chronic recurrent low back strains with degenerative arth­
ritis and apparent functional overlay. He found claimant also
suffered from marked nervous tension syndrome, chronic cardiovas­
cular hypertension and chronic emphysema. He felt claimant could
perform light work not requiring heavy straining or lifting on
a more or less steady basis. He rated claimant's disability as
mild as the result of his injury.

A Determination  rder, dated December 23, 1976, awarded
claimant temporary total disability benefits from May 30, 1974
through July 15, 1976 and from August 25, 1976 through  ctober
13, 1976 and 64° for 20% unscheduled back disability.

Claimant started his own business sharpening knives in
May 1977. He occasionally wears a back brace and uses pain medi­cation sparingly. He stated he constantly was aware of back pain
which increased with activity.

There is no evidence that claimant was entitiec^ tW WWIH”
pensation for time loss after  ctober 13, 1976.

The Referee found claimant's loss of wage earning capa­
city entitled him to an award of 112° for 35% unscheduled disa­
bility .

The Board, after de novo review, finds that claimant,
who is now 52 years old, has worked mainly as a meatcutter and
now cannot return to this occupation. Claimant cooperated with
Vocational Rehabilitation and has completed an authorized program,
but has not successfully found work in the field for which he
was trained. Claimant had been able, even with his other physi­
cal problems, to work full time as a meatcutter prior to his in­
jury but now is unable to engage in employment.

446

m

- -



         
           
   

        

                   
            
      

        
            
          

    
   
    

     
    

     
         

          
            

            

        
            
                      

          
       

        
         

  
        

                         
                 
          

         
  

Thl•Board concludes, based'on all the evidence, claim­
ant has·experienced a loss of.wage earning capacity equal to _50% 
of the maximuln allowable. · 

ORDER 

The Referee's order, dated October 28, 1977, is modi-
fi d. 

I Claimant is he~e~y granted an award of compensation 
equal to 160 °1 for 50% unscheduled disability for his back injury. 
This is in lieu of the award granted by the Referee 1 s order, 
wh1ch in all bther respects is affirmed. 

Cllimant's attor~ey is granted as a reasonable attor­
ney1s fee a shm equal to 25% of the increased compensation, pay­
able out of skid compensat~on as paid, not to exceed $2,300. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-295 JUNE 26, 1978 

MIIlTON R. LONG, CLAIMANT 
Evtihl F. Mala1gon, Claimant's Atty. 
Co~lins, Vel~re_& Heysell, Defense Attys. 
Request for Review by Employer 

R~v.tewecl by ~oard Members W.1.1§61\ :rn.~ Phillip!L 
I -

The employer seeks Board review of the Referee·'s order 
which found the claimant was p~rmanently and totally disabled as 
ofiJanuary 6,11977; the Referee allowed payment for permanent 
partial disability to be an offset against the payment of perman~ 
ent total disability. 

I C~aimant, a 51-year-old welder, injured his back on 
Au~ust 14, 1970 when he tried to support n 1000-pound boom to 
prevent it £}om falling off two saw horses. Dr. Larson reported 
cl~imant had la back strain with low back pain which radiated 
do~n his left leg. He suggested conservative treatment and felt 
clkimant needed vocational retraining for a lighter job. 

I Almyelogram done in November 1970 revealed a herniated 
nu~leus pulp~sus left L4-5. Dr. Hockey performed surgery on Nov­
ember 25, 1970. 

) DJ. Norman Hickman reported in August 1971 that claim-
an~ had a GED and had taken some welding courses. Claimant has 
worked mainly as a welder, but has done some work as an auto 
mebhanic~ set~ice station attendant and deliv~ry truck driver. 
Drl. Hickman found claimant was experiencing a high level of psy­
chological stress and was functioning in super to bright norm~l 
leyels intellectually. He felt claima11t' s chance to return to 
employment was guarded. 

-447-

m

The Board concludes, based on all the evidence, claim-
anti has experienced a loss of.wage earning capacity equal to 50%
of the maximum allowable.

fi@d.

neyabl

Th
 RDER

2 Referee's order, dated  ctober 28, 1977, is modi-

Claimant is hereby granted an award of compensationequal to 160^1 for 50% unscheduled disability for his back injury
This is in lieu of the award granted by the Referee’s order,
which in all other respects is affirmed.

Claimant's attorney is granted as a reasonable attor-
s fee a sum equal to 25% of the increased compensation, pay-

e out of said compensation as paid, not to exceed $2,300.

WCB CASE N . 77-295 JUNE 26, 1978
MILT N R. L NG, CLAIMANT
Evohl F. Malagon, Claimant's Atty.
Co]lins, Velure & Heysell, Defense Attys.
Request for Review by Employer

Reviewed by Board Members WilSdh Phillips.
The employer seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which found the claimant was permanently and totally disabled as
of I January 6 ,j 1977; the Referee allowed payment for permanent
partial disability to be an offset against the payment of perman­ent total disability.

Claimant, a 51-year-old welder, injured his back on
August 14, 1970 when he tried to support a 1000-pound boom to
prevent it from falling off two saw horses. Dr. Larson reportedclaimant had |a back strain with low back pain which radiated
doi;n his left leg. He suggested conservative treatment and felt
claimant needed vocational retraining for a lighter job.

myelogram done in November 1970 revealed a herniated
nucleus pulposus left L4-5. Dr. Hockey performed surgery on Nov­
ember 25, 1970.

Dr. Norman Hickman reported in August 1971 that claim­
ant had a GED and had taken some welding courses. Claimant haswoirked mainly as a welder, but has done some work as an auto
mechanic, service station attendant and delivery truck driver.Dr|. Hickman found claimant was experiencing a high level of psy­
chological stress and was functioning in super to bright normal
lej/els intellectually. He felt claimant's chance to return to
employment was guarded.

447- -

’ 



        
           

       
         

          
    

          
             
           

        
          

            
 

        
          

           
          

           
            

           
          

  
         

        
        
          

         
            

        
         

            
         

        

        
        

         
             
           

            
   

         
           
           

        
          

Mason, at the Rehabi~itation Center, reported on 
A~gust 25, 1971 that claimant did not need any further ~.~atmcnt, 
~lf~~~ surgical or conservative. Claim closure was recommended. 
Claimant's permanent partial disability was rated as mild. On 
October 14, 1971 a Determination Order awarded claimant 48° for 
15% unscheduled low back disability. 

Claimant had suffered a prior back injury in 1950 for 
which he missed three years of work and had had two minor neck in-
juri@S in 1~60 and 19&7 ~~a A fractured rlght ieg in 1933. 

Dr. Wilson, in August 1971, had suggested continued 
conservative treatment and a job change. He thought claimant was 
over exaggerating his symptoms and was able to do more than he 
let on. 

Claimant's claim was reopened for further medical care 
and treatment and benefits by a stipulation dated June 9, 1972. 

r>r. wllson, on March 14,· 1972, said claimant was in a 
situation in which he faced permanent. total disability or surgery 
to enable him to perform lighter work. Dr. Wilson later reported 
claimant had a lot of .emotional and tension problems due to his 
injury and the possibility of surgery which gave claimant a 50-50 
chance to obtain relief and to return to reasonable functioning 
as a worker. 

Dr. Kimberley stated in November 1972 that claimant was 
permanently and totally disabled. He recommended no surgery be­
cause it ~ould not.impr9y~ ~~ther Gloimunt's phy~ical or QffiOEiOnal 
state. However, Dr. Luce, in January 1973, performed a myelogram 
and hemilaminectomy and decompression left LS and L4-Sl fusion. 
Claimant continued to have low back pain and right leg pain, but 
of a lesser magnitude than prior to this surgery. 

Dr. Luce reported in February 1974 that claimant's pain 
would be permanent: he felt there was no work claimant could do 
which would be satisfactory to ,both claimant and his employer. 
He didn't think claimant could t9l~.ate additional coll@g@ work. 

Claimant, in August 1974, .completed the Paj.n Clinic 
program. His major problems were depression, physical disability 
and extreme pressures provided by his home situation. Claimant 
was referred back to ·the Pain Center in August 19 75. Drs. Russa­
kov and Seres both thought that claimant was mild to moderately 
disabled but able to do light to moderate work activity and the 
claim could be closed.· 

Dr. Wilson, in April 1976, concur~ed that claimant was 
medically stationary and was able to do light to moderate work 
activity but was a chronic low back cripple. He noted claimant 
had some overlying functional aspects which impaired his possi­
bility of returning to work. Or. Wilson, in September 1976, re-

-448-

Dr. Mason, at the Rehabilitation Center, reported on
August 25, 1971 that claimant did not need any further ’ttSfitllilGnti

surgical or conservative. Claim closure was recommended.
Claimant's permanent partial disability was rated as mild.  n
 ctober 14, 1971 a Determination  rder awarded claimant 48® for
15% unscheduled low back disability.

Claimant had suffered a prior back injury in 1950 for
which he missed three years of work and had had two minor neck in­
juries in 1^60 nnd 19£7 5, fractured right leg in 1933 .

Dr. Wilson, in August 1971, had suggested continued
conservative treatment and a job change. He thought claimant was
over exaggerating his symptoms and was able to do more than he
let on.

Claimant's claim was reopened for further medical care
and treatment and benefits by a stipulation dated June 9, 1972.

&r. Wilson, on March 14, 1972, said claimant was in a
situation in which he faced permanent, total disability or surgery
to enable him to perform lighter work. Dr. Wilson later reported
claimant had a lot of .emotional and tension problems due to his
injury and the possibility of surgery which gave claimant a 50-50
chance to obtain relief and to return to reasonable functioning
as a worker.

Dr. Kimberley stated in November 1972 that claimant was
permanently and totally disabled. He recommended no surgery be-
cause it would not.imprgye sitiisr Claimant's physical or Qmotional
state. However, Dr. Luce, in January 1973, performed a myelogram
and hemilaminectomy and decompression left L5 and L4-S1 fusion.
Claimant continued to have low back pain and right leg pain, but
of a lesser magnitude than prior to this surgery.

Dr. Luce reported in February 1974 that claimant's pain
would be permanent; he felt there was no work claimant could do
which would be satisfactory to .both claimant and his employer.
He didn't think claimant could toi^ratS additional C llSge W llC.

Claimant, in August 1974, .completed the Pain Clinic
program. His major problems were depression, physical disability
and extreme pressures provided by his home situation. Claimant
was referred back to the Pain Center in August 19 75. Drs. Russa-
kov and Seres both thought that claimant was mild to moderately
disabled but able to do light to moderate work activity and the
claim could be closed.-

Dr. Wilson, in April 1976, concurred that claimant was
medically stationary and was able to do light to moderate work
activity but was a chronic low back cripple. He noted claimant
had some overlying functional aspects which impaired his possi­
bility of returning to work. Dr. Wilson, in September 1976, re­

448- -



        
          

        
          

  
       

      
          
    

       
          

          
          

 

                
        

                 
                 

  
         

           
          

                  

 
 

   

 
       

         
         

           
     

         
        

          
          

            
          
            
           

   

any rehabilitation of claimant.would be difficult because 
clai~ant could return only to the most sedentary types of occu-

• I pation. 

A Second Determination Order of January 7, 1977 awarded 
claimant an additional 112° for 35% unscheduled disability for his 
low back injury. 

·1 Dr. [Matthews, in .March 1977, said that considering 
claimant's mental status, previous employment, medical problems 
and his ~6§§ib{li~i~~ for grnploymgnt, it might b~ b@~t to consi­
der him as· totally disabled. 

I Dr.-lGardner, a psychiatrist, in October 1977 said claim-
ant was at least 50% disabled orthopedically but the psychiatric 
component of his disability was a lifetime continuum and he be­
liev~d that th~ industrial injury contributed to it.in the realm 
of 10 % • 

I Dr. Uenders6n did ~~y~ht~~ri~ ~vgluationg in·April 8Ild 
May 1977 of claimant. He believed claimant had a traumatic mixed 
anxikty and depressive reaction, chronic in nature, obsessive 
compblsive personality with some obsessive compulsive reaction 
and bhronic lo* back pain. He felt claimant's psychiatric status 
was fairly.stabilized and claimant would only marginally benefit 
fromj any psychiatric care. He rated claimant's psychiatric im­
pairment at 45%. 

I Clalmant has done only heavy manual labor in the past 
and cannot retbrn to any of his former lines of employment. He 
has ~ttempted to obtain training as a real estate salesman an¢ 
ta a~,~~a eoll~g~ alJgggg but without succ@§§ful r~sults·. He 
testlfied he left college because he was unable to sit for more 
than 15-20 min~tes without increasing pain. 

The Referee found that claimant did not lack motiva­
tion to return to work. The Referee concluded, based on the weight 
of the evidence of psychiatric and physical damage, that claimant 
was permanently and totally disabled as of the date of Dr. Hender­
son'~ report of June 1, 1977. 

_ I ThelBoard, after de novo review, finds claimant is not 
permanently and totally disabled. The medical evidence indicates 
clai~ant is capable of performing light to moderate work. The 
Boar:d concurs with employer in its argument that the claimant 
is not motivat~d to return to work and is not an "odd-lot" perman­
ent ~otal disability. However, claimant does have a greater loss 
of w1age earning capacity than that for which he has been awarded. 
The £oard concludes that claimant should be granted 224° for 70% 
unsc1heduled lot.r back disability. 

-4_49-

m

ported any rehabilitation of claimant, would be difficult because
claimant could
pation.

return only to the most sedentary types of occu-

A Second Determination  rder of January 7, 1977 awarded
claimant an additional 112° for 35% unscheduled disability for his
low back injury.

Dr. Matthews, in .March 1977, said that considering
claimant's mental status, previous employment, medical problems
and jiis p6ssibiliti55 f05" QmployiiiQnt, it might b b st to consi­
der him as totally disabled.

Dr. Gardner, a psychiatrist, in  ctober 1977 said claim­
ant was at least 50% disabled orthopedically but the psychiatric
component of his disability was a lifetime continuum and he be­
lieved that the industrial injury contributed to it.in the realm
of 10%.

Dr. Henders6h did psy«hiat5*ic svaluatlons In'April andMay 1977 of claimant. He believed claimant had a traumatic mixed
anxiety and depressive reaction, chronic in nature, obsessive
compulsive personality with some obsessive compulsive reactionand chronic lo4 back pain. He felt claimant's psychiatric status
was jfairly stabilized and claimant would only marginally benefitfrom| any psychiatric care. He rated claimant's psychiatric im­
pairment at 45%.

Claimant has done only heavy manual labor in the past
and cannot return to any of his former lines of employment. He
has attempted to obtain training as a real estate salesman and
to collage olassos but without successful results. Hetestified he left college because he was unable to sit for more
than

tion
of t

15-20-minutes without increasing pain.
The

to return
Referee found that claimant did not lack motiva­
te work. The Referee concluded, based on the weight

he evidence of psychiatric and physical damage, that claimant
was permanently and totally disabled as of the date of Dr. Hender­
son's report of June 1, 1977.

The Board, after de novo review, finds claimant is not
permanently and totally disabled. The medical evidence indicates
claimant is capable of performing light to moderate work. The
Board concurs with employer in its argument that the claimant
is not motivated to return to work and is not an "odd-lot" perman­
ent jtotal disability. However, claimant does have a greater loss
of wage earning capacity than that for which he has been awarded.
The Board concludes that claimant should be granted 224° for 70%
unscheduled low back disability.

-4.49-



        

       
              
          

      
   
    

     
 

    
      

     
        

         
 

       
           

          
         

         
        

       
         

         
        

         
         
            

  
         

         
         
          
         

      

         
         

The Referee's order, dated January 16, 1978, is modi-
fiGd. 

Claimant is granted 224° for 70% unscheduled disabil­
ity for his low back injury. This is in lieu of the award made 
by the Referee's order which is affirmed in all other respects. 

WCB CASE NO. 76-6975 

ASCENSION MATTHEWS, CLAIMANT 
Lindstedt & Buono, Claimant's Attys. 
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith, 

Defense A ttys. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

JUNE 26, 19 7 8 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore; 

The claimant seeks ~oai~ •~Y~~W Qt that ~Ortion Of 
the Referee's order which denied claimant compensation for tem­
porary total disability from September 16, 1976 through August 
15, 1977. 

Claimant, a 29-year-old assembler, sustained a back 
injury on December 30, 1975. Her claim was closed on October 
22, 1976 with an award of compensation for temporary total dis­
ability from December 30, 1975 through September 16, 1976 and 

comp~_rHH\t~on e~ual to 16° for si unocheduled low back disability. 

Initially, the employer had issued a partial denial 
of claimant's claim, denying responsibility for her psychologi­
cal condition; however, later it accepted responsibility for such 
condition. · 

On September 15, 1976 claimant w~s examined by the 
physicians at the Orthopaedic Consultants who found that claim­
ant was taking pain medication, receiving physiotherapy once a 
week and seeing her regular physician, Dr. Cherry. Claimant 
was found to be medically stationary as of that date and claim 
closure was recommended. 

Claimant continued to see Dr. Cherry and continued to 
receive physiotherapy once a week and pain medication. However, 
no other medication for medical procedures were initiated by 
Dr. Cherry after September 16, 1976. Dr. Cherry, according to 
the evidence, apparently saw claimant on six occasions between 
September 16, 1976 and August 15, 1977. 

On August 24, 1977 Dr. Cherry reported that claimant 
was entitled. to temporary tota_l__disab~li._~¥- ynt~_l __ ~-~9ust 15, 19 7 7; 

- 45_0_-

fiQd.

 RDER
The Referee's order, dated January 16, 1978, is modi

Claimant is granted 224° for 70% unscheduled disabil­
ity for his low back injury. This is in lieu of the award made
by the Referee's order which is affirmed in all other respects.

WCB CASE N . 76-6975 JUNE 26, 1978
ASCENSI N MATTHEWS, CLAIMANT
Lindstedt & Buono, Claimant's Attys.
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith,

Defense Attys,
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore;
The claimant seeks Boar<^ p ltl n  f

the Referee's order which denied claimant compensation for tem­
porary total disability from September 16, 1976 through August
15, 1977.

Claimant, a 29-year-old assembler, sustained a back
injury on December 30, 1975. Her claim was closed on  ctober
22, 1976 with an award of compensation for temporary total dis­
ability from December 30, 1975 through September 16, 1976 and
cotnp?n§stion squal to 16° for 5% unscheduled low bade disability.

Initially, the employer had issued a partial denial
of claimant's claim, denying responsibility for her psychologi­
cal condition; however, later it accepted responsibility for such
condition.

 n September 15, 1976 claimant was examined by the
physicians at the  rthopaedic Consultants who found that claim­
ant was taking pain medication, receiving physiotherapy once a
week and seeing her regular physician. Dr. Cherry. Claimant
was found to be medically stationary as of that date and claim
closure was recommended.

Claimant continued to see Dr. Cherry and continued to
receive physiotherapy once a week and pain medication. However,
no other medication for medical procedures were initiated by
Dr, Cherry after September 16, 1976. Dr. Cherry, according to
the evidence, apparently saw claimant on six occasions between
September 16, 1976 and August 15, 1977,

 n August 24, 1977 Dr. Cherry reported that claimant
was entitled to temporary total disability until August 15, 1977; m

450- -



        
           

            
       

       

         

  
 

          
           

       
   
  

  

          
          

          
        

    
 

           
    

 
         

      
          

      
       

             
           

         
   

         
        

           
 

  
      

         
          

            
         

          
        

         
                  
           

   
       

          
          

        

her condition was not medically .stationary until that ctAt~. 

Thj Referee found that the treatment which claimant re­
ceived from D~. Cherry between September 16, 1976 and August 15, 
1977 was clea~ly palliative and he found no medical basis to sup­
port claimant's claim for additional temporary total disability 
benefits. He affirmed the Determination Order of October 22, 1976. 

The Board, on de novo review, flncts that claimant was 
examined on S~pternber 15, 1976 by three members of the Orthopaedic 
Consultants whose recommendation was that claimant was stationary 
and her claim should be closed. The loss of function of the neck 
as it existed.on the date of the examination and which is due to 
the industria] injury is minimal. This report was dated September 16, 
1975, and the !receipt of a copy of.it was acknowledged by Dr. 
Cherry on October 6, 1976. 

li}~J~Q. \\p<;m t;h~ Qrth9paedi c Consul tan ts' recommendation 
and without aqy further statement from Dr. Cherry, the claim was 
closed .on October 22, 1976. 

On February 15, 1977 claimant was again examined by the 
physicians at Orthopaedic Consultants. Their opinion, after this 
examination, was that her case was stationary and, as earlier 
stated, the degree of disability was minimal. 

~ · Dr.lcherry wrote several letters to claimant's attorney 
and gave him d final report on August 15, 1977; however, there is 
no evidence t~at Dr .. Cherry ever advised the carrier that he 
agreed or dislgreed with the recommendations of the physicians 
at the Orthopdedic Consultants. 

I , 
. Based upon Dr. Cherry's report of August 15, 1977, 

claimant now contends she should receive compensation for tempor­
ary total disability up to and including that date, despite the 
Determination Order which terminated such compensation on Septem­
ber 16, 1976. 

The Board finds this is a classic example of procrasti­
nation which 6ften increases the cost of processing claims. In 

· this case, DrJ Cherry should have advised the carrier as soon as 
poss'ible whether he agreed with their recommendation or whether 
he felt clairn4nt's condition was not stationary' from a medical 
standpoint and that treatment, other than palliative treatment, 
was required ~ntil her condition did become medically stationary. 
Instead, Dr. Cherry merely acknowledged receipt of the Ortho­
paedic Consul~ants report and did not dispute any of their 
findings untii nearly a year fater in response to an inquiry 
by the clairnadt•s attorney. 

I 

Th~ evidence indicates that Dr. Cherry's treatment 
of claimant's ·condition during the entire time in question was 
phy~iotherapy once per week and a continuation of the pain medi­
cation he had previously prescribed. This does not constitute 

-4S1=----

9

9

9

The Referee found that the treatment which claimant re­
ceived from Dr. Cherry between September 16, 1976 and August 15,
1977 was clearly palliative and he found no medical basis to sup-

s claim for additional temporary total disability
affirmed the Determination  rder of  ctober 22, 1976

that her condition was not medically stationary until that d&t^.

port claimant'
benefits. He

The Board, on de novo review, finds that claimant was
examined on September 15, 1976 by three members of the  rthopaedic
Consultants whose recommendation was that claimant was stationary
and her claim
as it existed.
1975, and the

should be closed. The loss of function of the neck
on the date of the examination and which is due to

the industrial injury is minimal. This report was dated September 16,
receipt of a copy of.it was acknowledged by Dr.

Cherry on  ctober 6, 1976.
Consultants' recommendation

and without any further statement from Dr. Cherry, the claim was
closed .on  ctober 22, 1976.

 n
physicians at

February 15, 1977 claimant was again examined by the
 rthopaedic Consultants. Their opinion, after this

examination, was that her case was stationary and, as earlier
stated, the degree of disability was minimal.

Dr.Cherry wrote several letters to claimant's attorney
and gave him a final report on August 15, 1977; however, there is
no evidence that Dr.. Cherry ever advised the carrier that he
agreed or disagreed with the recommendations of the physicians
at the  rthopaedic Consultants.

Based upon Dr. Cherry's report of August 15, 1977,
claimant now contends she should receive compensation for tempor­
ary total disability up to and including that date, despite the
Determination
ber 16, 1976.

 rder which terminated such compensation on Septem-

The Board finds this is a classic example of procrasti­
nation which often increases the cost of processing claims. In
this case, DrJ Cherry should have advised the carrier as soon as'
possible whether he agreed with their recommendation or whether
he felt claimant's condition was not stationary* from a medical
standpoint and that treatment, other than palliative treatment,
was required until her condition did become medically stationary.
Instead, Dr. Cherry merely acknowledged receipt of the  rtho­paedic Consultants report and did not dispute any of their
findings until nearly a year later in response to an inquiry
by the claimant's attorney.

Thej evidence indicates that Dr. Cherry's treatment
of claimant's 'condition during the entire time in question was
physiotherapy once per week and a continuation of the pain medi­
cation he had previously prescribed. This does not constitute

.^451-



        
          

           
      

        
       
          
         

        
     

         
          

           
     

       

      
  

    
   
    

      
        

           
          
            

 
       

            
             

           
            
           

         
         

           

       
        

            

treatment; it is merely palliative in nature. Medi­
cally stationary means that the claimant is no longer receiving 
curativ~ treatment and his or her condition has stabilized to the 

I • 
point that permanent disability may b~ assessed. 

For the foregoing reasons, the Board concludes that 
claimant's entitlement to temporary total disability benefits 
terminated on the date that the physicians at the Orthopaedic 
Consultants found her condition to be medically stationary, i.e., 
September 16, 1976. Therefore, the Determination Order of 
October 22, 1976 must be affirmed. 

The Referee did not reach the question of claimant's 
entitlement to vocational retraining for reasons set forth by the 
Referee in his Opinion and Order; however, this issue was not 
presented to the Board on review. 

ORDER 

The order of \h~ R~1~~~~, dated December 7; 1~77, i~ ~f-
firmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-4853 JUNE 26, 1978 

PATRICIA WRIGHT, CLAIMANT 
Merten & Saltveit, Claimant's Attys. 
Roger Warren, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by ~l~~rn~nt 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which directed the employer to pay claimant 22.5° for 15% loss 
of the right arm. Claimant also contends that she sustained 
a compensable low back injury at the same time she injured her 
right wrist. 

Claimant, a 49-year-old cook, sustained a compensable 
injury on November 16, 1976 when she slirfed on water on the floo~ 
and fell, taking the full weight of her body on her right hand. 
Claimant finished her shift and was then treated by Dr. Kayser 
and by Dr. Zivin. Claimant was also examined, at the request of 
the carrier, by Dr. Schuler and by the physicians at the Ortho­
paedic Consultants. All of the medical reports are essentially 
in agreement and establish that claimant suffered. a hairline 
fracture of the wrist and a mild sprain. No surgery was recom­
mended. 

Claimant's treatment for the wrist condition consisted 
of splinting and later physiotherapy.· She complained about con- (i 
stant pain in her right wrist interfering with her work as a 
cook. 

-452-

curative treatment; it is merely palliative in nature. Medi­
cally stationary means that the claimant is no longer receiving
curative treatment and his or her condition has stabilized to the
point that permanent disability may be assessed.

For the foregoing reasons, the Board concludes that
claimant's entitlement to temporary total disability benefits
terminated on the date that the physicians at the  rthopaedic
Consultants found her condition to be medically stationary, i.e.,
September 16, 1976. Therefore, the Determination  rder of
 ctober 22, 1976 must be affirmed.

m

The Referee did not reach the question of claimant's
entitlement to vocational retraining for reasons set forth by the
Referee in his  pinion and  rder; however, this issue was not
presented to the Board on review.

 RDER

firmed. The order of dated December 7; 1377, is

WCB CASE N . 77-4853 JUNE 26, 1978
PATRICIA WRIGHT, CLAIMANT
Merten & Saltveit, Claimant's Attys.
Roger Warren, Defense Atty.
Rec^uest for Review by ClainiSnt

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which directed the emplpyer to pay claimant 22.5° for 15% loss
of the right arm. Claimant also contends that she sustained
a compensable low back injury at the same time she injured her
right wrist.

Claimant, a 49-year-old cook, sustained a compensable
injury on November 16, 1976 when she slipped on water on the floor
and fell, taking the full weight of her body on her right hand.
Claimant finished her shift and was then treated by Dr. Kayser
and by Dr. Zivin. Claimant was also examined, at the request of
the carrier, by Dr. Schuler and by the physicians at the  rtho­
paedic Consultants. All of the medical reports are essentially
in agreement and establish that claimant suffered, a hairline
fracture of the wrist and a mild sprain. No surgery was recom­
mended.

Claimant's treatment for the wrist condition consisted
of splinting and later physiotherapy.• She complained about con­
stant pain in her right wrist interfering with her work as a
cook.

#

452- -



         
        

            
             

              
   

        
          
           
           
          
           

        
        

  

  
  

      
      

         
           

     
         

             
           

            
            
          

            
           

        
         

          
 

         

   
        

     
     

  

      

ThJ Referee found that the medical evidence did lend 
some support to claimant's objective complaints of limitation 
in her right .. \oirist and he concluded that she was entitled to more 
than the award of 7.5° for 5% loss of the right forearm. He · 

·granted her a~ increase of 15° for a total of 22.5° for 15% loss 
of the right forearm. 

Thj Referee found that claimant had had intermittent 
~ild b&ak -~aid for some lim~ prior lo her induslrial ln1ury. 
She had fallen! and hurt her back while rollerskating in March 
1966. Claiman~ was under the impression that she had told Dr. 
Kayser about hbrting her back following the November 16, 1976 
injury but ne~ther Dr. Kayser's report nor the report of the 
industrial injury mentions such low back involvement. Claimant 
has received sbme chiropractic manipulation at Western States 
Chiropractic cbllege Clinic. 

Thel Referee found no objective findings regarding 
claimant's lowl back had been made; several doctors co~ented 
upon her obesi~y as a contributing factor to a low back prob­
lem. He concluded claimant had failed to sustain the burden of 
proving a comp~nsable low back injury. 

· Thel Boaid, aft~r de nova review, finds that claifuant 
did not file any claim for a back condition nor was there any 
evidence in th~ record to show that she had sustained any per­
manent disabi~~ty to her back a~ the result of the November 16, 
1976 injury. The fact that the carrier had paid for a good por­
tion of the cl~imant's chiropractic bills cannot be construed as 
an acceptance of a claim which, in fact, was never filed. The 
Referee never ~hould have dealt with the back problem; it was 
not a proper i~sue before him at the hearing. I -

With respect to the award for the scheduled injury, 
the Board agreks with the increase granted therefor by the Ref­
eree. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated November 29, 1977, is 
affirmed. 

I 
WCB CASE NO. 76-6352 JUNE 27, 1978 

DOROTHY BARKER!, CLAIMANT 
Gary E. Norman!, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Re~iew by the SAIF 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

-453-

#

The Referee found that the medical evidence did lend
some support tlo claimant's objective complaints of limitation
in her right.wrist and he concluded that she was entitled to more
than the award of 7.5° for 5% loss of the right forearm. He
granted her an increase of 15° for a total of 22.5° for 15% loss
of the right forearm.

The' Referee found that claimant had had intermittent
mild Lack .pa J for some time prior to her industrial injury.
She had fallen and hurt her back while rollerskating in March
1966. Claimant was under the impression that she had told Dr.
Kayser about hurting her back following the November 16, 1976
injury but neijther Dr. Kayser's report nor the report of the
industrial inj^ury mentions such low back involvement. Claimant
has received some chiropractic manipulation at Western States
Chiropractic College Clinic.

The
claimant's low
upon her obesi

Referee found no objective findings regarding
back had been made; several doctors commented
ty as a contributing factor to a low back prob­

lem. He concluded claimant had failed to sustain the burden of
proving a compensable low back injury.

The Board, after de novo review, finds that claimant
did not file any claim for a back condition nor was there any
evidence in the record to show that she had sustained any per­
manent disability to her back as the result of the November 16^
1976 injury. The fact that the carrier had paid for a good por­
tion of the claimant’s chiropractic bills cannot be construed as
an acceptance of a claim which, in fact, was never filed. The
Referee never should have dealt with the back problem; it was
not a proper issue before him at the hearing.

With respect to the award for the scheduled injury,
the Board agrees with the increase granted therefor by the Ref­
eree .

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated November 29, 1977, is

affirmed.

WCB CASE N . 76-6352
D R THY BARKER', CLAIMANTGary E, NormanI, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Reyiew by the SAIF

JUNE 27, 1978

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore

-453-



        
         
          

         
            

          

          
  

        
          

         

   
    

     
     
    

  

     
       

         
         

            
           

         

     
   
     

    
     
    

      

State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review fii) 
of the Referee's order which remanded claimant's claim to .it 

for acc@ptanc@ and·paym@nt of comp@n~ation to which §h@ i~ @n-
titled. 

The Board, after de nova review, affirms and adopts 
the Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated January 13, 1978, is 
affirmed. 

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted as a reasonable 
attorney's fee for his services in connection·with this Board re­
view a sum equal to $100, payable by the Fund. 

CURTIS A. BURGESS, CLAIMANT 
Dale R. Drake, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

JUNE 27, 1979 

Reviewed by Board Members, Wilson and Moore. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 

which affirmed ~h~ ~~ •• ~~.·~ Qen~~l Qf n~~ ~la~m tor ~ggrava­
tion. 

The Board, after de nova review, affirms and adopts 
the Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.· 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated January 10, 1978, is 
affirmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-3386 

KAY DUVALL, CLAIMANT 
Bloom, Ruben, Marandas, Berg, Sly 

& Barnett, Claimant's Attys. 
SAIF, L~gal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

JUNE 27, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

-454-

The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review
of the Referee's order which remanded claimant’s claim to it
for acceptance and payment of compensation to which she is en­
titled.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts
the  pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated January 13, 1978, is

affirmed. . .
Claimant's attorney is hereby granted as a reasonable

attorney's fee for his services in connection with this Board re­
view a sum equal to $100, payable by the Fund.

WCB CASE N . 77-2184
CURTIS A. BURGESS, CLAIMANT
Dale R. Drake, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

JUNE 27, 1979

Reviewed by Board Members^Wilson and Moore.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which affirmed th? 9sjcis£'g denial o£ tils Glsiffl foi ag^rava-
tion.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts
the  pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated January 10, 1978, is

affirmed.

JUNE 27, 1978WCB CASE N . 77-3386
KAY DUVALL, CLAIMANT
Bloom, Rioben, Marandas, Berg, Sly

& Barnett, Claimant's Attys.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore

454

«)

- -

■ 



        
          

         
         
         

      
         

           
          

        

     

   
     

 
      

 
    

      
        

         
        

  
         

            
          

        

    
    
   
     

 
    

      

I 
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 

which found that all issues were resolved by a previous Opin­
ion and Order, jdated January 13, 1977, and thereby dismisse~ 
the matter. Claimant contends that the January 13, 1977 Opin­
ion and Order should be modified to commence claimant's per­
manent total disability payments in May 1976. 

ThelBoard, after de n~vo review, affirms and adopts 
the Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto ~nd, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated Februa~y 2, 1978, is 
affirmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-867 

I 
KENNETH ELLIOTr, CLAIMANT 
Emmons, Kyle, Kropp & Kryger, 

Claimant's A~tys. 
Jones, Lang, K~ein, Wolf. & Smith, . I 

Defense .A ttys. 

JUNE 2 7 , 19 7 8 

Request for Reriew by Claimant 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

Clalmant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which granted ~lairnant compensation equai to 96A !or ~0% un­
scheduled low back disability. Claimant contends that this 
award is inadequate. 

Thel Board, 
the Opinion and Order 

I tached hereto and, by 

affirmed. 

after de nova review, affirms and adopts 
of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated January 30, 1978, is 

WCB CASE NO. _76-5090 JUNE 27, 1978 

EARL 0. GERBER, CLAIMANT 
Vernon Cook, Claimant's Atty. 
Rankin, McMurry, Osburn & Gallagher 

Defense Attis. ' 
Request for Re:view by Claimant 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

9

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order
which found that all issues were resolved by a previous  pin­
ion and  rder,|dated January 13, 1977, and thereby dismissed
the matter. Claimant contends that the January 13, 1977  pin­
ion and  rder should be modified to commence claimant's per­
manent total disability payments in May 1976.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts
the  pinion and  rder of the.Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

The
affirmed.

 RDER
order of the Referee, dated February 2, 1978, is

JUNE 27, 1978WCB CASE N . 77-867

KENNETH ELLI TT, CLAIMANT
Emmons, Kyle, Kropp & Kryger,

Claimant's Attys.
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith,

Defense Attys,
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which granted claimant compensation equal to 9d* for 56^ un­
scheduled low back disability. Claimant contends that this
award is inadequate.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts
the  pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

affirmed.
The

WCB

 RDER
order of the Referee, dated January 30, 1978, is

CASE N . 76-5090 JUNE 27, 1978
EARL  . GERBER, CLAIMANT
Vernon Cook, Claimant's Atty.
Rankin, McMurry,  sburn & Gallagher,
Defense Attys.

Request for Review by Claimant
Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore

455

--
- -



                
                      

         

         

     
 

    
    
  

    

      
         

         
           

         
          
        

    
        

     
          

           
           

          
           

          
                    

           
           

          
             
          

       
            
          
    

seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
whiGh affirmed the carrier's denial ·of his. claim for aggravfltion, 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts 
the Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

affirmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-2397 JUNE 27, 1978 

EDNA HORTON, CLAIMANT 
Dye & Olson, Claimant's Attys. 
Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson & 

Schwabe, Defense Attys. 
Request for Review by Employer 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 

The employer seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
affirming the Determination Order, dated April 12, 1977, which 
awarded claimant 15° for 10% loss of the right forearm and award-
ing claimant 160° for 50% unscheduled right shoulder disability. 
The order denied the employer the right to offset against pay-· 
ments of compensation for temporary total disability payments of 
un@mploymgnt bGnQfitg IQOQiVQd by claimant. 

Claimant, a bakery worker, suffered a compensable in-. 
dustrial injury on September 27, 1974. 

Claimant was 43 years old, has a tenth grade education, 
and no further special education except some 90 hours of hospital 
training as a nurse's aide. She took some training at McMinnville 
High School under Cherneketa's supervision in 1976 but was unable 
to finish due to right hand numbness and shoulder problems which 
resulted from the September 1974 injury. She has passed all of 
h~. ~~D tests except mathematics. Claimant has had a varied work 
background which included working as a waitress, a dinner cook, 
a bartender, a nurse's aide, a construction worker, a saw shop 
sharpener, even driving a dump truck. The longest tenure at any 
job was about five years when claimant worked as a waitress. 
The Referee found that most of the work claimant had done in the 
past would require almost constant use of her hands and arms. 

Claimant testified t.hat when she applied for unemploy­
ment benefits in the fall of 1974 she informed the state agency 
that she was able to do light work. Claimant received unemploy- -
rnent benefits for 49 weeks. 

__ }u:::c 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's orderwhich affirmed the carrier's denial of his, claim for aggravationi
The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adoptsthe  pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached

hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.
 RDER

ThQ order of the Referee, dated January 20, 1978, is
affirmed.

WCB CASE N . 77-2397 JUNE 27, 1978
EDNA H RT N, CLAIMANT
Dye &  lson, Claimant's Attys.
Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson &

Schwabe, Defense Attys.
Request for Review by Employer

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
The employer seeks Board review of the Referee's order

affirming the Determination  rder, dated April 12, 1977, which
awarded claimant 15° for 10% loss of the right forearm and award­
ing claimant 160° for 50% unscheduled right shoulder disability.
The order denied the employer the right to offset against pay­
ments of compensation for temporary total disability payments of
unsraplopiQnt benefits reaeiued by olaimant.

Claimant, a bakery worker, suffered a compensable in-
dustrial injury on September 27, 1974.

Claimant was 43 years old, has a tenth grade education,
and no further special education except some 90 hours of hospital
training as a nurse's aide. She took some training at McMinnville
High School under Chemeketa's supervision in 1976 but was unable
to finish due to right hand numbness and shoulder problems which
resulted from the September 1974 injury. She has passed all of
hsc QBD tests except mathematics• Claimant has had a varied workbackground which included working as a waitress, a dinner cook,
a bartender, a nurse's aide, a construction worker, a saw shop
sharpener, even driving a dump truck. The longest tenure at any
job was about five years when claimant worked as a waitress.
The Referee found that most of the work claimant had done in the
past would require almost constant use of her hands and arms.

Claimant testified that when she applied for unemploy­
ment benefits in the fall of 1974 she informed the state agency
that she was able to do light work. Claimant received unemploy­
ment benefits for 49 weeks. m

• 



-45 7-

        
        

         
       

          
       

         
        
                          

         
 

       
           
          

  
   

       
    

                 
           
            

         
         
          

           

        
          

            
        

          
           
      

        
           

      
                 

           
             

   

          
         
           

        
          
            

 

0 

0 

A service coordinator found that claimant was not . 
vocationallv h1ndicapped but had marketable skills and indicated 

" I • . I l " h" that neither job placement nor referral to the Vocationa ~ea-_ 
bilitation Division was necessary, although the service coordin­
ator at the Di~ability Prevention Center stated she would work 
with claimant towards selective placement or job development. 

ThelReferee, in his order, set forth with great detail 
the medical history of claimant which includes certain entries 
mad~ IJ~rly. in ihg 1960 'g. Thg R~f@r@@ also comments on the va.r­
ious evaluatio~s of claimant's.scheduled and unscheduled disa­
bilities totheiextent that·it is not necessary to repeat these 
opinions expre~sed by the various doctors who examined and/or 
treated claimant. 

I 
Claimant's claim was first·closed by a Determination 

Order in September 16,· 1976 which awarded her 16° for 5% unsched­
uled right shoblder disability; on April 12, 1977 a Second Deter­
minatior Order granted claimant an award of compensati?n equal 
to 15° for 10% loss of her right forearm. 

Based upon the medical and lay evidence, the Referee 
concluded thatlthe impairment to claimant's right forearm was 
quite mild. Dr. Nathan had found claimant had a very mild resi­
dual carpal syrtdrome at the right wrist but he thought she could 
be gainfully e~ployed. He believed that therapy would minimize 
her residual symptoms. The Referee concluded that claimant had 
been adequately compensated for her loss of function of her right 
forearm by the,. award, of 15 °. for 10% loss of the right forearm. 

On the issue of claimant's unscheduled disability, the 
Referee; applying the test of loss of future earning capacity, 
found that claimant was unable to return to any of her previous 
occupations, that her physical limitations seriously impaired her 
earning capaci~y; she was unable to engage in any occupation re­
quiring any extensive lifting, or working with her arms out .~n 
front of her, 1 or above her head. 

The Referee found that claimant_'s ability to now con­
tinue with nurse's aide training or do any typing was highly 
speculative. ~aking into consideration claimant's age, educa­
tion, adaptabiiity, suitability and her permanent physical limi­
~ations o~ herl right shoulder, the Referee concluded ~hat her earn­
ing capacity had been reduced by 50%. Therefore, he increased the 
award of 16° tb 160°. He had found the claimant to be very 
credible in het testimony. 

I 
I 

Thel Referee stated that no credit was to be allowed 
the ern~loyer op account of any unemployment benefits received 
by claimant, stating that there was no evidence to show that 
c~aimant was not entitled to temporary total disability bene-

·fits from.the Workers' Compensation Board from the time in ques­
tion and it was not for the Board to determine whether or not 

-4S7-

c

o

o

A service coordinator found that claimant was not
vocationally handicapped but had marketable skills and indicated
that neither job placement nor referral to the Vocational Reha­
bilitation Division was necessary, although the service coordin­
ator at the Disability Prevention Center stated she would work
with claimant towards selective placement or job development.

The Referee, in his order, set forth with great detail
the medical history of claimant which includes certain entries
made early, in the 1960'g. The Referee also conments on the var-ious evaluations of claimant's.scheduled and unscheduled disa­bilities tothejextent thatit is not necessary to repeat these
opinions expressed by the various doctors who examined and/or
treated claimant.

Claimant's claim was first-closed by a Determination
 rder in September 16,‘ 1976 which awarded her 16® for 5% unsched­
uled right shoulder disability; on April 12, 1977 a Second Deter­
mination  rder
to 15® for 10%

granted claimant an award of compensation equal
loss of her right forearm.

Based upon the medical and lay evidence, the Refereeconcluded that|the impairment to claimant's right forearm was
quite mild. Dr. Nathan had found claimant had a very mild resi­
dual carpal syndrome at the right wrist but he thought she could
be gainfully employed. He believed that therapy would minimize
her residual symptoms. The Referee concluded that claimant had
been adequately compensated for her loss of function of her right
forearm by the award of 15® for 10% loss of the right forearm.

 n the issue of claimant's unscheduled disability, the
Referee; applying the test of loss of future earning capacity,
found that claimant was unable to return to any of her previous
occupations, that her physical limitations seriously impaired her
earning capacity; she was unable to engage in any occupation re­
quiring any extensive lifting, or working with her arms out .in
front of her, or above her head.

The Referee found that claimant's ability to now con­
tinue with nurse's aide training or do any typing was highly
speculative. Taking into consideration claimant's age, educa­
tion, adaptability, suitability and her permanent physical limi­tations of her| right shoulder, the Referee concluded that her earn­
ing capacity had been reduced by 50%. Therefore, he increased the
award of 16° to 160°. He had found the claimant to be very
credible in her testimony.

Thej Referee stated that no credit was to be allowed
the employer on account of any unemployment benefits received
by claimant, stating that there was no evidence to show that
claimant was not entitled to temporary total disability bene­
fits from the Workers' Compensation Board from the time in ques­
tion and it was not for the Board to determine whether or not



-45 8-

         
       

         
          

             
    

        
         
         

         
          
         
         

           
              

            
           

         
         

        
      

         
          

             
           

          
          

         
             

 
          
         

        
         

         
    

         
        

           
        
        
        

          
         

             
 

 

was eligible for unemployment compensation at the time 41) 
she was receiving benefits for temporary total disability. --

The Board, on de nova review, finds that claimant has 
been·actequat~ly comp@n~at@d for th@ l�s§ of function of h@r right 
forearm by the award of 15° for 10% loss of function of that 
scheduled member of her body. 

However, the Board finds that the medical opinions ex­
pressed by the various physicians who examined and/or treated 
claimant indicate very little, if any, permanent disability in 
the shouldei. When Or. Treneman examined claimant in September 
1974 (claimant did not seek medical aid for her injury until 
,hat tiffl~ ~lt~OUgh, A~ s~t f6rth in the Referee 1s order, the 
actual traumatic injury occurred on January 12, 1973) stated 
that he felt, " ... that her symptoms are from this particular 
type of injury but since she was not seen at that time, I have 
no definite way to say whether this is what happened or not". 
Later claimant was examined by Dr. Teal who also felt that 
claimant's problem was certainly nothing new and it was hard 
~9 p~n ~my -1Fi,~~t~<; et~olo~-y, He felt that Gla.ima.nt wcrn "aorne­
what 'compensation.minded'." He suggested that she avoid heavy 
manual labor but anticipated only conservative treatment. 

Dr. Hummel was the next physician to examine claimant. 
Claimant complained to him of shoulder and neck aches with numb- ~ 
ness and weakness in the hands. She told him also she had been 9' 
free of such symptoms until the January 12, 1973 accident. After 
examining claimant, Dr. Hummel found good neck mobility and it 
was his impression that there was no significant cervical or 
thoracic outlet abnormalities. The "fatty mass" at the base 
of claimant's neck was benign and was in no way related to her 
injury. 

On December 20, 1976 Dr. Teal performed a median nerve 
decompression and three days later claimant stated that the fore­
arm and shoulder discomforts seemed to have stopped altogether. 

Most of the medical reports are more concerned with 
claimant's forearm disabil.i ty than with the symptoms she expressed 
regarding her right upper extremity. 

The only medical report that appears to be overly. 
concerned with claimant's upper extremity disability is the 
report of Dr. Howard, a chiropractor, who, on June 6, 1977, 
evaluated claimant and diagnosed a chronic cervical sprain,. 
thoracic and costalvertebral sprain, myofascitis of the right 
shoulder and carpal tunnel syndrome. He concluded that claim­
ant could not reasonably be.expected to return to her previous 
occupation, or any occupation that would require any extensive 
lifting, or working with her arms out in front of her or above 
her head. 

-45 -

• 

claimant was eligible for unemployment compensation at the time
she was receiving benefits for temporary total disability.

The Board, on de novo review, finds that claimant has
been adequately compensated for the loss of function of her right
forearm by the award of 15° for 10% loss of function of that
scheduled member of her body.

However, the Board finds that the medical opinions ex­
pressed by the various physicians who examined and/or treated
claimant indicate very little, if any, permanent disability in
the shoulder. When Dr. Treneman examined claimant in September
1974 (claimant did not seek medical aid for her injury until
thst Slth&U^h, SS s^t fdrth  h the Referee's order, the
actual traumatic injury occurred on January 12, 1973) stated
that he felt, "... that her symptoms are from this particular
type of injury but since she was not seen at that time, I have
no definite way to say whether this is what happened or not".
Later claimant was examined by Dr. Teal who also felt that
claimant's problem was certainly nothing new and it was hard

pin any spssiiis etiology• He felt that claimant was "some-
what 'compensation.minded" He suggested that she avoid heavy
manual labor but anticipated only conservative treatment.

Dr. Hummel was the next physician to examine claimant.
Claimant complained to him of shoulder and neck aches with numb­
ness and weakness in the hands. She told him also she had been
free of such symptoms until the January 12, 1973 accident. After
examining claimant. Dr. Hummel found good neck mobility and it
was his impression that there was no significant cervical or
thoracic outlet abnormalities. The "fatty mass" at the base
of claimant's neck was benign and was in no way related to her
inj ury.

 n December 20, 1976 Dr. Teal performed a median nerve
decompression and three days later claimant stated that the fore­
arm and shoulder discomforts seemed to have stopped altogether.

Most of the medical reports are more concerned with
claimant's forearm disability than with the symptoms she expressed
regarding her right upper extremity.

The only medical report that appears to be overly
concerned with claimant's upper extremity disability is the
report of Dr. Howard, a chiropractor, who, on June 6, 1977,
evaluated claimant and diagnosed a chronic cervical sprain,.
thoracic and costalvertebral sprain, myofascitis of the right
shoulder and carpal tunnel syndrome. He concluded that claim­
ant could not reasonably be.expected to return to her previous
occupation, or any occupation that would require any extensive
lifting, or working with her arms out in front of her or above
her head.

%

#



                    
            

         
           

   
                     

                     
                     
           

          
          
        
          

        

        
     
          
      
      
   

     
     

     
     

      
       

       
   

         

        
            

         

    
  

    
    
    

      
        

          
          

      

Less than two weeks after the hearing claimant was 
again examined by Dr. Teal who said that claimant had stated 
her right hand was much better and he felt that claimant's only 
current symptdmatology relates to pain above the right shoulder 
which seemed to have been present for quite some time, the etio-

~ogy of whichlr~maina obacure. 
The Board does not find claimant to have been acre­

dible witness land, based upon the medical evidence in the record, 
concludes that claimant has.failed to meet her burden of proving 
a compens~ble !injury. Such proof must be made a preponderance 
of the ev1dence as a whole. Although the Referee felt that Dr. 
Howard's test~mony was not challenged by any opposing evidence, 
the record indicates to the contrary. Dr. Nathan, in May 1977, 
stated that h~ believed that claimant might be gainfully employed 
even though she was having some symptoms regarding her right 
upper extremity. The service coordinator at the Disability Pre­
vention Cente~ concluded on February 8, 1977 that claimant did 
not have a vodational handicap but had marketable skills. 

Baje~ upon th~ medical evidence relating to claimant's 
unscheduled r~ght shoulder disability, the Board concludes that 
the affect of lthis disability on claimant's potential wage earn­
ing capacity will not be very substantial and that claimant would 
be adequately !compensated for any loss of wage earning capacity 
which she might sustain as a result of the injury to her right 
upper extrerni~y by an award of 48° which represents 15% bf the 
maximum allow~ble by statute for such unscheduled disability. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated February 3, 1978, is 
modified. I 

Claimant is awarded 48° for 15% unscheduled right 
shoulder disa~ility. This award is in lieu of the award made by 
the Referee's order which· in all other respects is hereby affirmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-3038 

RICHARD THOMPSON, CLAIMANT 
Dean M. Phillrps, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for R~view by Claimant 

I 

' 

JUNE 27, 1978 

Rev~ewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore. 
i 

Claimant 
which dismissed his 
claimant was not a 
Compensation Law. 

seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
request for hearing on the ground that 

subject workman under the Oregon Workers' 
Claimant contends that he was. 

-459-

m

Less than two weeks after the hearing claimant wasagain examine4 by Dr. Teal who said that claimant had stated
her right hand was much better and he felt that claimant's only
current symptomatology relates to pain above the right shoulder
which seemed to have been present for quite some time, the etio­
logy of which remains obscure•

The Board does not find claimant to have been a cre­dible witness |and, based upon the medical evidence in the record,
concludes that claimant has failed to meet her burden of provinga compensable jinjury. Such proof must be made a preponderance
of the evidence as a whole. Although the Referee felt that Dr.Howard's testimony was not challenged by any opposing evidence,
the record indicates to the contrary. Dr. Nathan, in May 1977,
stated that he believed that claimant might be gainfully employed
even though she was having some symptoms regarding her right
upper extremity. The service coordinator at the Disability Pre­
vention Center concluded on February 8, 1977 that claimant did
not have a vocational handicap but had marketable skills.

Based upon the medunscheduled right shoulder di
the affect of |this disability
ing capacity will not be verybe adequately jcompensated for
which she might sustain as a
upper extremity by an award o
maximum allowable by statute

ical evidence relating to claimant's
sability, the Board concludes that
on claimant's potential wage earn-
substantial and that claimant would
any loss of wage earning capacity

result of the injury to her right
f 48° which represents 15% of the
for such unscheduled disability.

modified.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated February 3, 1978, is

Claimant is awarded 48° for 15% unscheduled right
shoulder disability. This award is in lieu of the award made by
the Referee's order which'in all other respects is hereby affirmed

WCB CASE N . 77-3038 JUNE 27, 1978
RICHARD TH MPS N, CLAIMANT
Dean M. Phillips, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which dismissed his request for hearing on the ground that
claimant was not a subject workman under the  regon Workers'
Compensation Law. Claimant contends that he was.

459- -

jI 
t 

[ 



         
            

          

         

       
   
    

  

          
           

           
        

       
         

             
            

             
           
          

    

           
           

            
             

           
   

       
         
         

           
          
           

 
   

Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts 
the Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated January 5, 197B, i5 
affirmed. 

SAIF CLAIM NO. KC 344239 JUNE 28, 1978 

LYLE W. BAXTER, CLAIMANT 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
own Motion Order 

On May 12, 1978 the Board received from the claimant 
a request that his claim for an industrial injury suffered on 
December 19, 1971 be reopened pursuant to the Board's own motion 
jurisdiction. Claimant's claim was initially closed on October 
4, 1972 and his aggravation rights have expired. 

In support of his request, claimant furnished the Board 
a report from Dr. wells, dated February 28, 1978, and one from Dr. 
Caron, dated April 20, 1978. Dr. Wells felt claimant had a loose -
body in the joint of his left knee, probably a piece of cartilage, --
which should be removed. It was his opinion that the condition 
related directly to claimant's December 19, 1971 injury. Dr. Caron 
agreed with Dr. Wells' opinion. 

On May 22, 1978 the Fund was advised that claimant had 
requested own motion relief and requested to inform the Board of 
its position within 20 days. The letters from Dr. Wells and Dr. 
Caron had been addressed tb the Fund. On June 15, 1978 the Fund 
responded, stating that it had no objection to the knee surgery 
recommended by Dr. Wells. 

The Board 1 after qiving ~9n~tqy~~t19n tg ~l~~rnant'o re­
quest and the supporting medical reports, concludes that claimant's 
claim should be reopened for the surgical treatment recommended 
by Dr .. Wells and for the payment of compensation for temporary 
total disability from the date claimant enters the hospital and 
until the claim is again closed pursuant to the provisions of 
ORS 656.278. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

-460-

-

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts
the  pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER

The order of the Referee, dated January 5, 1978, is
affirmed.

SAIF CLAIM N . KC 344239 JUNE 28, 1978
LYLE W. BAXTER, CLAIMANT
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 wn Motion  rder

 n May 12, 1978 the Board received from the claimant
a request that his claim for an industrial injury suffered on
December 19, 1971 be reopened pursuant to the Board's own motion
jurisdiction. Claimant's claim was initially closed on  ctober
4, 1972 and his aggravation rights have expired.

In support of his request, claimant furnished the Board
a report from Dr. Wells, dated February 28, 1978, and one from Dr.
Caron, dated April 20, 1978. Dr. Wells felt claimant had a loose
body in the joint of his left knee, probably a piece of cartilage,
which should be removed. It was his opinion that the condition
related directly to claimant's December 19, 1971 injury. Dr. Caron
agreed with Dr. Wells' opinion.

 n May 22, 1978 the Fund was advised that claimant had
requested own motion relief and requested to inform the Board of
its position within 20 days. The letters from Dr. Wells and Dr.
Caron had been addressed to the Fund.  n June 15, 1978 the Fund
responded, stating that it had no objection to the knee surgery
recommended by Dr. Wells.

The Board, after giving cgnsider^ti^n W Ciaimant'S re­
quest and the supporting medical reports, concludes that claimant's
claim should be reopened for the surgical treatment recommended
by Dr.. Wells and for the payment of compensation for temporary
total disability from the date claimant enters the hospital and
until the claim is again closed pursuant to the provisions of
 RS 656.278.

IT IS S  RDERED.

m
460- -



    

      
    
       

  
        

          
          

                               
            

            
          

         

 
    

 
     
    

      
        

         
        

          

        
           
           
          
              

 
        

           

0 

0 

WCB CASE NO. 76-3058 

In the Matter of the Compensation 
of the Beneficiaries of 

MARVIN BRADLEY, DECEASED 
Pozzi, Wilson ,I Atchison, Kahn & 

O'Leary; Claimant's Attys. . 

JUNE 28, 1978 

SAIF,· Legal S~rvices, Defense Atty. 
Request for R~view by Claimant •. 

I . ·. ~ "'.,,. 
Rev,1ewed by :eoard Memge.~ W•lr§Oll iill~ fuil.•m•P~, 

ThJ beneficiaries of the above named workman seek 
Board review o'f the ·Referee's order which affirmed the April 
21, 1977 Deterbination Order. They contend that claimant was 
permanently an~ totally disabled as a reiult of his industrial 
injury or; in ~he alter~ative, that he was entitled to a greater 
award th~n that granted to him. 

· ThJ Board, aft@r d@ nova review, aifirms and adopta 
the Opinion an1d Order of the Referee, )a copy of which is at­
tached hereto ~nd, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated January 31, 1978, is 
affirmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-4084 

ALLEN GOLTRY, CLAIMANT 
Cheney & Kelley, Defense Attys. 
Request for Re'view by Claimant 

I 

JUNE 28, 1978 

ReJiewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 
I 

c1Jimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which affirmed the Determination Order dated June 13, 1977 
whereby claimant was awarded compens~tion for temporary total 
disability frdm April 12 through April 28, 1977, less time 
worked. I . 

Claimant suffered a compensable injury on April S, 
1977 when he bumped his left knee on a squaring fixture. Claim­
ant has been~ production worker for the employer since January 
1972 and duritjg this period he had had two non-industrial injur­
ies to his left knee; one in 1972 and the other in 1974, both 
requiring surgery. 

On April 19, 1977 Dr. Brown diagnosed claimarit's 
April 5, 1977 injury as a contusion; he found claimant was med-

-461-

o

o

WCB CASE N . 76-3058 JUNE 28, 1978

In the Matter of the Compensation
of the Beneficiaries of

MARVIN BRADLEY, DECEASEDPozzi, Wilson,I Atchison, Kahn &
 'Leary, Claimant's Attys.

SAIF,- Legal Services, Defense Atty.Request for Review by Claimant

R Yiswed l[}y wilswnThJ beneficiaries of the above named workman seek
Board review o'f the Referee's order which affirmed the April
21, 1977 Determination  rder. They contend that claimant waspermanently an'd totally disabled as a result of his industrialinjury or,' in jthe alternative, that he was entitled to a greater
award than that granted to him.ThJ Board, after d@ novo review, affirms and adopts
the  pinion an'd  rder of the Referee, ’a copy of which is at­
tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated January 31, 1978, is

affirmed.

WCB
ALLEN GULTRY,

CASE N . 77-4084 JUNE 28, 1978
CLAIMANT

Cheney & Kelley, Defense Attys.
Request for Review by Claimant

O

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which affirmed the Determination  rder dated June 13, 1977
whereby claimant was awarded compensation for temporary total
disability from April 12 through April 28, 1977, less time
worked.

Claimant suffered a compensable injury on April 5,
1977 when he bumped his left knee on a squaring fixture. Claim­
ant has been a production worker for the employer since January
1972 and during this period he had had two non-industrial injur­
ies to his left knee; one in 1972 and the other in 1974, both
requiring surgery.

 n April 19, 1977 Dr. Brown diagnosed claimant's
April 5, 1977 injury as a contusion; he found claimant was med-

461- -

0 



          
   

       
           
          
          
            
           
            
           
        
          
          

      

         
             

            
   

      
            

  
         

       
           

            
         
          

         
            

           
            
       

        

stationary and able to retur~ to regular employment and 
had no permanent disability. 

The Referee found that the evidence-was somewhat con­
fused but apparently claimant was off work for about a week be­
cause of his industrial injury for which he was paid compensa­
tion for temporary total disability; he returned to light work 
for awhile and to his regular job on April·.25, 1977. on April 
25_claimant reinjured his left knee, he reported to th~ n~f,v 
and then saw Dr. Adlhoch at Kaiser Permanente; on the same day 
Dr. Brown again released claimant to return to his regular wo~k 
and found him medically stationary without any residual perman­
ent disability. Dr. Adlhoch, on April 27, 1977, reported that 
he recommended that claimant stay on a strict light duty (sed­
entary work) for the next ten days. 

Claimant worked until May 1977 when he was requested 
to take a leave of absence, a medical leave, from "close to the 
first part of May" until July 29, 1977 (claimant did work one 
day, na~ely July 20). 

ClJimant wag rgfuggd uoe~tio~~l ~~hAhilitAtion and re­
turned to work for the employer on August 29, 1977 performing at 
a lighter job. 

The claim was closed by the Determination Order of 
June 13, 1977 mentioned in the opening paragraph. 

The Board, on de nova review, feels that a much more 
complete record could have been made in this case; it finds that 
e~~ AWA¥a 6f compensation for temporary totai disaoility·made by 
the Determination Order is not supported by the evidence and, 
therefore, should not have been affirmed by the Referee. How­
ever, the Board does find, based on the record presented to it 
for review, that claimant failed to prove that he has suffered 
any permanent loss of function of his left knee as the result 
of the industrial injury on April 5, 1977. 

ORDER 

~~~ 6rder of the fteferee, dated ~ecember ~i, 1~1,, is 
affirmed. 

-462-

ically stationary and able to return to regular employment and
had no permanent disability.

The Referee found that the evidence-was somewhat con­
fused but apparently claimant was off work for about a week be­
cause of his industrial injury for which he was paid compensa­
tion for temporary total disability; he returned to light work
for awhile and to his regular job on April-.25, 1977.  n April
25 claimant reinjured his left knee^ he reported to the nurs§
and then saw Dr. Adlhoch at Kaiser Permanente; on the same day
Dr. Brown again released claimant to return to his regular work
and found him medically stationary without any residual perman­
ent disability. Dr. Adlhoch, on April 27, 1977, reported that
he recommended that claimant stay on a strict light duty (sed­
entary work) for the next ten days.

Claimant worked until May 1977 when he was requested
to take a leave of absence, a medical leave, from "close to the
first part of May" until July 29, 1977 (claimant did work one
day, namely July 20).

Claimant wae rQfusnd vocational nahahilitation and re­
turned to work for the employer on August 29, 1977 performing at
a lighter job.

The claim was closed by the Determination  rder of
June 13, 1977 mentioned in the opening paragraph.

The Board, on de novo review, feels that a much more
complete record could have been made in this case; it finds that
tha awai?d 6f compensation for temporary total disability-made by
the Determination  rder is not supported by the evidence and,
therefore, should not have been affirmed by the Referee. How­
ever, the Board does find, based on the record presented to it
for review, that claimant failed to prove that he has suffered
any permanent loss of function of his left knee as the result
of the industrial injury on April 5, 1977.

m

%

 RDER

affirmed.
Tha 6rder of the Referee, dated December 21,  s

i)
-462-



 

    

      
      

 
     

  

      

       
        
                 

        
       
        

            
 

         
             

         

         

    
   

    
 

    
    

      
                 

       
        

         
                      

         

CASE NO. 77-1573 

DANNY HOLMEN, CLAIMANT 
Dye & Olson, ~lairnant's Attys. 
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith, 

I Defense Attys. · 
Request for Review by Claimant 

I 
Cross-appeal. by Employer 

JUNE 2 8, 19 7 8 

Reviewed by g6ard Hembers Wilson and Phill'ips. 

cl1imant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which affirmed the February 18, 1977 Determination Order 
whereby he was granted compensation equal to 64° for 20% un­
scheduled lowjback. disability. Claimant contends that this 
award is inadequate ~nd that the Disability Prevention Divi­
sion's non-referral for vocational rehabilitation should be 
reversed. ThJ employer contends that this nort-referral should 
be affirmed arid that claimant is not entitled to an¥ award for 
permanent disJbility. 

ThJ Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts. 
the Opinion arid Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, b~ this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated December 29, 1977, is 
affirDed. 

WCB CASE NO. 76-2132 

BETTE JACOBS, CLAIMANT 
Franklin, Bennett, Ofelt & Jolles, 

Claimant's Atty. 

JUNE 28, 1978 

SAIF, Legal sJrvices, Defense Atty. 
Request for R~view by Claimant 

Re1iewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which granted [claimant compensation equal to 144° for 45% un­
scheduled left shoulder and.psychological disability. Claim­
ant contends that she is permanently and totally disabled. 

I 
The Board, after de novo·review, affirms and adopts 

the Opinion arid Order of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto ~nd, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated October 13, 1977, is 
affirmed. 

-463-

m

m

WCB

DANNY H LMEN,

CASE N . 77-1573 JUNE 28, 1978

CLAIMANTDye &  lson, Claimant’s Attys.
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith,

Defense Attys.
Request for Review by Claimant
Cross-appeal by Employer

ReV ewec by Soarc Members W lson and Pb ll' ps.

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee’s order
which affirmed the February 18, 1977 Determination  rder
whereby he was granted compensation•equal to 64° for 20% un­scheduled low |back. disability. Claimant contends that this
award is inadequate and that the Disability Prevention Divi­
sion's non-referral for vocational rehabilitation should be
reversed. The employer contends that this non-referral should
be affirmed and that claimant is not entitled to any award for
permanent disability.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts
the  pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated December 29, 1977, is

affirmed

WCB CASE N . 76-2132 JUNE 28, 1978
BETTE JAC BS, CLAIMANT
Franklin, Bennett,  felt & Jolles,
Claimant's Atty.

SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's orderwhich granted jclaimant compensation equal to 144° for 45% un­

scheduled left shoulder and - psychological disability. Claim­
ant contends that she is permanently and totally disabled.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts
the  pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is at­tached hereto ’and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER

affirmed.
The order of the Referee, dated  ctober 13, 1977, is

463- -



   
    
   
     

      
         

          
         

          
             

        

         

       
           

        

      

     

   
    

  
    

    
   

      
         

         
          
          
            

           
           
          
        

        
          
         

CASE NO. 77-3761 

KENNETH KOWALSKI, CLAIMANT 
Keith D. Skelton, Claimant's Atty. 
sAIP, Li~~l Qerv~ces, Befense Atty. 
Request for Review by the SAIF 

JUNE 28, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

The State Accident In~urance Fund seeks Board review of 
the Referee's order which remanded claimant's claim to it for ac­
ceptance and payment of compensation to which he is entitled. 

The Board, after de nova review, affirms and adopti the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached hereto 
and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated January 13, 1978, is 
afffirmGd. 

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable at­
torney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review 
in the amount of $100, payable by the Fund. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-2167-B 

AL.AN LAJIMODIERE, CLAIMANT 
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn & 

O'Leary, Claimant's Attys. 

JUNE 28, 1978 

SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson 

& Schwabe, Defense Attys. 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

Liberty Mutual requests review by the Board of the 
RQfgrgglg ora~~ which approved the'Jenlal o! clalmantis claim 
by the State Accident Insurance Fund and ordered Liberty Mutual 
to accept claimant's claim for the injury sustained on December 
1, 1976 and to pay compensation to claimant, as provided by law; 
directed Liberty Mutual to reimburse the Fund for all sums which 
it paid to claimant pursuant to the order designating it as pay­
ing agent issued on April 5, 1977; and awarded claimant's attor­
ney a reasonable attorney's fee payable by Liberty Mutual. 

This case involves two employers and two carriers; 
the question to be resolved is: which carrier is responsible 
for claimant's condition and treatment subsequent to December 1, 
1976? 

• KENNETH K WALSKI, CLAIMANT
Keith D. Skelton, Claimant's Atty.
SAIP, Serv ces, Befense Atty.
Request for Review by the SAIF

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review of

the Referee's order which remanded claimant's claim to it for ac­
ceptance and payment of compensation to which he is entitled.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts’ the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached hereto
and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated January 13, 1978, is

SfffiriTlQd.
Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable at­

torney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review
in the amount of $100, payable by the Fund,

WCB CASE N . 77 3761 JUNE 28, 1978 #

m
WCB CASE N . 77-2167-B JUNE 28, 1978

ALAN LAJIM DIERE, CLAIMANT
Pozzi, Wilson, Atchison, Kahn &

 'Leary, Claimant's Attys.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson

& Schwabe, Defense Attys.
Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
Liberty Mutual requests review by the Board of the

RefQraQ' g oifdsi* which approved the'denial of claimant's claim
by the State Accident Insurance Fund and ordered Liberty Mutual
to accept claimant's claim for the injury sustained on December
1, 1976 and to pay compensation to claimant, as provided by law;
directed Liberty Mutual to reimburse the Fund for all sums which
it paid to claimant pursuant to the order designating it as pay­
ing agent issued on April 5, 1977; and awarded claimant's attor­
ney a reasonable attorney's fee payable by Liberty Mutual.

This case involves two employers and two carriers;
the question to be resolved is: which carrier is responsible
for claimant's condition and treatment subsequent to December 1,
1976?

-



        
           

          
           

           
           

            
             

   
         

            
           

          
           
                     
             

         

          
                   
            
      

          
         
              
           

           
           
         

        
         

 
                 

           
            
            
            

            
           
     

                    
            

          
           

   

a carpenter, suffered a compensable ~njurr on 
November 26, 1975 when he slipped and' twisted his .back while lift­
ing a heavy fo±m while employed by Contractors, Inc., whose car­
rier was the FJnd. Claimant was seen by Dr. Mumford on November 
2Q ~~cl hi~ ~cndi,ie~ wag diJgnobGd a£ a lumbar ~train. On feb­
ruary 3, 1976 or. Adlhoch examined claimant and reported that he 
had returned to work on December 8, worked for three days, missed 
a day, and whe~ he returned reinjured· his back and has not been 
able to work since. 

On Jecernber 14, 1975 claimant was involved in an auto­
mobile accident and injured his neck, but not his low back. Dr.· 
Adlhoch thought that claimant might not be able to tolerate his 
usual work in heavy construction. Later claimant came under the 
care of Dr. Duff, an orthopedic surgeon, for his neck injury sus­
tained in the Jutomobile accident and, subsequently, for his low 
back problems. I Dr. Duff stated that claima~t had a rather bad 
record with low·back trouble in the past and he would be a good 
candidate for further injury if he returned to heavy labor. 

I 
On ~une 15! 1976 Dr. Duff reported t~at,claiman~ had 

shown substantial improvement and had recently participated in 
a 20-mile hikelwith only a minimal amount of back trouble. On 
July 2, Dr. Duff reported that claimant had had a rear end auto-

• • I • mobile accident and his symptoms had returnecl .. 
I 

On July 6, 1976 claimant went to work for H.A. Ander-
son Constructi4n Company_as a carpenter. Claimant allege~ that 
while on this job his back.was sore and ached most of the time, 
however, he wo~ked regularly; at times he did heavy work. On 
August 19, 1976, Dr. Duff reported claimant was still working and 
his back was no worse; claimant was taking medication because his 
back was stiff land sore in the morning_upon awakening. _ 

On September 9, 1976 a Determination Order awarded 
claimant comperisation for time loss only for his November 26, 
1975 injury. I 

In November 1976 claimant became employed as a carpen­
ter for Kalman !Floors, whose carrier was Liberty Mutual. On Dec­
ember 1 claima~t was driving metal stakes into a compacted river 
bed with a sledgehammer when his back pain became so severe that 
he could not cdntinue working. He reported to Dr. Duff who stated 
that the pain ~laimant had suffered that day was a rather sudden 
worsening of h±s low back pain. He diagnosed an acute low back 
strain and stated that n ••• this is a reaggravation of his 
previous injur~ of November 26, 1975". 

I 
Based upon Dr. Duff's reports, the Fund reopened claim-

ant's claim for his November 1975 injury as of December 1, 1976. 
Claimant continued under the care of Dr. Duff and, on January 17, 
19 7 7, returned to work for Contractors, Inc,., however, he only 
worked four hours lifting lumber before he had to quit because 
of his back pain. 

-465-

claimant, a carpenter, suffered a compensable injury on
November 26, 1975 when he slipped and twisted his back while lift­
ing a heavy form while employed by Contractors, Inc., whose car­
rier was the Fund. Claimant was seen by Dr. Mumford on November
29 aftd his eondition was diagnoEQd as a lumbar strain.  n Feb-
ruary 3, 1976 Dr. Adlhoch examined claimant and reported that he
had returned to work on December 8, worked for three days, missed
a day, and when he returned reinjured his back and has not been
able to work since.

 n December 14, 1975 claimant was involved in an auto­
mobile accident* and injured his neck, but not his low back. Dr.'
Adlhoch thought: that claimant might not be able to tolerate his
usual work in Heavy construction. Later claimant came under the
care of Dr. Duff, an orthopedic surgeon, for his neck injury sus­
tained in the automobile accident and, subsequently, for his lowback problems.| Dr. Duff stated that claimant had a rather bad
record with low'back trouble in the past and he would be a good
candidate for further injury if he returned to heavy labor.

 n June 15, 1976 Dr. Duff reported that claimant had
shown substantial improvement and had recently participated ina 20-mile hike[with only a minimal amount of back trouble.  n
July 2, Dr. Duff reported that claimant had had a rear end auto­
mobile accident and his symptoms had returned.

 n July 6, 1976 claimant went to work for H.A. Ander­
son Construction Company as a carpenter. Claimant alleges that
while on this job his back .was sore and ached most of the time,
however, he worked regularly; at times he did heavy work.  n
August 19, 1976, Dr. Duff reported claimant was still working and
his back was no worse; claimant was taking medication because his
back was stiff and sore in the morning upon awakening.

 n September 9, 1976 a Determination  rder awarded
claimant compensation for time loss only for his November 26,
1975 injury.

In November 1976 claimant became employed as a carpen­ter for KalmanjFloors, whose carrier was Liberty Mutual.  n Dec­
ember 1 claimant was driving metal stakes into a compacted river
bed with a sledgehammer when his back pain became so severe that
he could not continue working. He reported to Dr. Duff who stated
that the pain claimant had suffered that day was a rather sudden
worsening of his low back pain. He diagnosed an acute low back
strain and statied that "... this is a reaggravation of his
previous injury of November 26, 1975".

Based upon Dr. Duff's reports, the Fund reopened claim­ant’s claim for his November 1975 injury as of December 1, 1976.
Claimant continued under the care of Dr. Duff and, on January 17,
1977, returned to work for Contractors, Inc,., however, he only
worked four hours lifting lumber before he had to quit because
of his back pain.

465- -



        
           

        
      

           
         

          
             

            
          

        
             
         

        
          
           

  
           

             
         

          
            
           
           
              

          
             

     

       
         
          
          

            
         

        
           
          
      

        
           
        
             

          
           

          
          

February 15 Dr. Duff recommended referral of claim­
anito the Disability Prevention Division to be retrained for a 
different type of occupation, stating that claimant's previous 
work activities had aggravated his back problems. 

On March 22, 1977 the Fund issued a denial of any further 
I ' . 
responsibility for disability due to aggravation, contending that 
claimant's activities on December 1, 1976 constituted a new injury. 
At that time the Fund also asked the Board to issue an order des­
ignating a paying agent pursuant to ORS 656.307. This was done on 
April 5, 1977 and the Fund was designated as paying agent. 

Claimant testified that since his November 1975 injury 
he has never had a period when he was completely free of back 
pain or not required to take pain medication. This testimony 
ig gupportGd by Dr. Durf 1~ r~~~re of April 19, 1977 i~'whi~h h~ 
stated that he felt claimant's probl~ms dated from the initial 
injury in November 1975 and that he had aggravated the condition 
in December 1976. 

The Oregon Court of Appeals in the case of Calder v. 
Hughes and Ladd, et. al., 23 Or App 66, has adopted the ''Massachu­
setts-Michigan Rule'' to be applied in successive injury cases. 
Briefly stated, this rule holds that in successive injury cases 
the carrier covering the risk at the time of the most recent in-
jury that bears a causal relation to the disability is liable .@ 
for the worker's condition but if the second injury takes the 
form of merely a recurrence of the first injury and does not con­
tribute even slightly to the causation of the disabling condition, 
then the insurer on the risk at the time of the oriainal injury 
remains liable for the second injury. -

I 

The Referee discussed several Oregon cases involving 
this question of liability for successive injuries and concluded 
that in this case claimant, initially, sustained an acute low 
back strain and thereafter, although he did not become completely 
asymptomatic, he was able to take long hikes and return to heavy 
labor. She found that his condition, although not completely 
asymptomatic, became relatively stable until December 1, 1976 
when while Joing heavy work with a sie~ge hammer he experlenceJ 
what his treating physician, Dr. Duff, described as a rather 
sudden worseping of his low back pain. 

The Referee found that claimant's work activity on Dec­
ember 1, 1976 was a material contributing cause to his subsequent 
need for treatment and disability, therefore, Liberty Mutual, 
which was on the risk at the time of the second injury, was re­
sponsible. 

A remaininq issue was presented to the Referee,to wit: 
is claimant's attorney en.titled to a fee to be paid by the respon­
sible carrier and not oµt of compensation to claimant? Both car­
riers contended that where an order has been issued pursuant to 

Arr 

A 
'V 

 n February 15 Dr. Duff recommended referral of claim­
ant to the Disability Prevention Division to be retrained for a
different type of occupation, stating that claimant's previous
work activities had aggravated his back problems.

 n March 22, 1977 the Fund issued a denial of any further
Iresponsibility for disability due to aggravation, contending that
claimant's activities on December 1, 1976 constituted a new injury.
At that time the Fund also asked the Board to issue an order des­
ignating a paying agent pursuant to  RS 656.307. This was done on
April 5, 1977 and the Fund was designated as paying agent.

Claimant testified that since his November 1975 injury
he has never had a period when he was completely free of back
pain or not required to take pain medication. This testimony
is supported by Dr. Duff's of 19, 1977 ih'whiah
stated that he felt claimant's problems dated from the initial
injury in November 1975 and that he had aggravated the condition
in December 1976.

The  regon Court of Appeals in the case of Calder v.
Hughes and Ladd, et. al., 23  r App 66, has adopted the "Massachu-
setts-Michigan Rule" to be applied in successive injury cases.
Briefly stated, this rule holds that in successive injury cases
the carrier covering the risk at the time of the most recent in­
jury that bears a causal relation to the disability is liable
for the worker's condition but if the second injury takes the
form of merely a recurrence of the first injury and does not con-
tribute even slightly to the causation of the disabling condition,
then the insurer on the risk at the time of the original injury
remains liable for the second injury.

o
The Referee discussed several  regon cases involving

this question of liability for successive injuries and concluded
that in this case claimant, initially, sustained an acute low
back strain and thereafter, although he did not become completely
asymptomatic, he was able to take long hikes and return to heavy
labor. She found that his condition, although not completely
asymptomatic, became relatively stable until December 1, 1976
when while doing heavy work with a sledge hammer he experienced
what his treating physician. Dr. Duff, described as a rather
sudden worsening of his low back pain.

The Referee found that claimant's work activity on Dec­
ember 1, 1976 was a material contributing cause to his subsequent
need for treatment and disability, therefore. Liberty Mutual,
which was on the risk at the time of the second injury, was re­
sponsible.

A remaining issue was presented to the Referee, to wit:
is claimant's attorney entitled to a fee to be-paid by the respon­
sible carrier and not out of compensation to claimant? Both car­
riers contended that where an order has been issued pursuant to

I 

' 



            
         

          
       

          
           

      
        

                     
          

           
            

                   
          

            
        

                 
          
          

         
          
         
  

         
           
            

   

  
        
         

           
          

          
         
           
           
           
          

    
        

               

         

656.307 an~ the disoute is between the two carriers 
issue of resoohsibility~ only, an attorneys' fee payable 
oarrigr i~ n~t appropriatg ag would bG truG in i dgni@d 

on the 
by the 
Ci:!.S@. 

The Referee found that cla'imant's attorney was entitled 
to a reasonable attorney's fee foi his services in representing 
claimant and piotecting his rights at the hearing and that said 
fee should be baid by Liberty Mutual. 

I 

. . Thel Board, on de novo review, based primarily on D,. Duff' B report� a.nd the teo timony of thE claimant; finds 
that the injur~ of December 1, 1976 was merely a recurrende of 
the injury suffered by him on November 26, 1975. Claimant tes­
tified that sihce the November 1975 injury he has never been 
free of pain aha the pain was such ihat it necessitated taking 
medication the~efor. Although claimant was able to return to 
work following! the 1975 injury he was never completely symptom 
free. The claimant worked with pain primarily because he wanted 
lo determine ii he could earn a living as a carpenter. During 
the period bet~een November 1975 and December 1976 claimant's 
symptoms graduklly worsened until the rather heavy exertion 
which occurredlwhile working for Kalman Floors resulted in so 
great an increase of these symptoms that claimant could no 
longer stand the pain and was unable to continue to work. 

. . . Th~IBoard concludes that ihe incident of December 1, 
1976 was an aggravation of claimant's November 26, 1975 injury 
and the State Accident Insurance Fund is responsible for claim­
ant's rresent tondition. 

I . . 
· On the issue of from where does claimant's attorney's 

fee come, the Board agrees with the Referee that in this parti­
cular case claimant's attorney was entitled to a fee to be paid 
by the responsible carrier. 

The actions on the part of claimant's attorney both 
at the hearing before the Referee and at Board review where he 
filed a brief as an interested party which was of substantial 
assistance to the Board in arriving at its decision, represents 
an exception t~ the Board's general policy, to-wit: where the 
sole issue is ~hich carrier is responsible for claimant's con­
dition, no iss4e of compensability is involved nor is there any 
reason for claimant to be present or represented by an attorney, 
although claimAnt can be called by either carrier-as a witness, 
claimant's attbrney is not entitled to be paid an attorney's 
fee by the responsible carrier. 

In Jhis case claimant's attorney was an active parti­
cipant at the tiearing before.the Referee and his actions were 
meaningful and!beneficial to the claimant. 

' 
ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated November 14, 1977, is 
reversed. 

 RS 656.307 and the dispute is between the two carriers on the
issue of responsibility only, an attorneys' fee payable by the
oarriQi is not'

The
appropriatQ as would bo truQ' in a donied case.
Referee found that claimant's attorney was entitled

to a reasonable attorney's fee for his services, in representing
claimant and protecting his rights at the hearing and that said
fee should be paid by Liberty Mutual.

The Board, on de novo review, based primarily on
Dci Duff's reports and the testimony of the claimant/ findsthat the injury of December 1, 1976 was merely a recurrence of
the injury suffered by him on November 26, 1975. Claimant tes­
tified that since the November 1975 injury he has never been
free of pain and the pain was such that it necessitated taking
medication therefor. Although claimant was able to return towork following| the 1975 injury he was never completely symptom
free. The claimant worked with pain primarily because he wanted
to determine if he could earn a living as a carpenter. During
the.period between November 1975 and December 1976 claimant's
symptoms gradually worsened until the rather heavy exertionwhich occurred!while working for Kalman Floors resulted in so
great an increase of these symptoms that claimant could no
longer stand the pain and was unable to continue to work.

The Board concludes that the incident of December 1,
1976 was an aggravation of claimant's November 26, 1975 injury
and the State Accident Insurance Fund is responsible for claim­
ant's present condition.

 n the issue of from where does claimant's attorney's
fee come, the Board agrees with the Referee that in this parti­
cular case claimant's attorney was entitled to a fee to be paid
by the responsible carrier.

The
at the hearing

actions on the part of claimant's attorney both
before the Referee and at Board' review where he

filed a brief as, an interested party which was of substantial
assistance to the Board in arriving at its decision, represents
an exception to the Board's general policy, to-wit: where the
sole issue is which carrier is responsible for claimant's con­
dition, no issue of compensability is involved nor is there any
reason for claimant to be present or represented by an attorney,
although claimant can be called by either carrier as a witness,
claimant's attorney is not entitled to be paid an attorney's
fee by the responsible carrier.

In this case claimant's attorney was an active parti­
cipant at the hearing before, the Referee and his actions weremeaningful andIbeneficial to the claimant.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated November 14, 1977, is

reversed.



        
          
           

          
   

        
           

         
       

            
    

       
  
    

      
    

  
         

          
         

          
           
   

         
          
         

            
            
             

         
          

         
             
    

        
          

           
         
           

   
           

          
          
      

State Accident Insurance Fund is directed to ac­
cept claimant's claim of aggravation· of his November 26, 1975 
injury and for the payment of compensation, as provided by law,. 
commencing December 1, 1976 and until the claim is closed pur-
suant to ORS 656.168. 

Claimant's attorney shall be paid as a reasonable 
attorney's fee for his services before the Referee the sum of 
$300 to be paid by the State Accident Insurance Fund. 

Claimant 1s attorney is awarded as a reasonable attor­
ney1s fee for his services on Board review.the sum of $150, 9ay­
able by-Liberty .Mutual Insurance Company. 

SAIF CLAIM NO. C 296804 JUNE 2 8, 19 7 8 

JAMES LATTIN, CLAIMANT 
Small & Winter, Claimant's Attys. 
Peterson, Peterson & Peterson, Claimant's Attys. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Attys. 
own Motion Order · 

On September 27, 
his attorney, requested the 
jurisdiction and reopen his 
fered on December 21, 1970. 
ports from Dr. Mayon, dated 
dated Mar9h 2, 1~77, 

1977 the claimant, by and through 
Board to exercise its own motion 
claim for a compensable injury suf-

The request was supported by re­
February 28, 1977, and Dr. Magley, 

On October 14, 1977 the Fund responded to claimant's 
request, stating it would not reopen claimant's claim; that the 
records indicated that claimant strained his low back on Decem­
ber 21, 1970 for which he had undergone surgery and his claim 
had been closed with awards of 32° for low back disability and 
20° for loss of the. right foot. On February 28, 1972 an order 
approving a stipulation was signed by Hearing Officer Page 
Pferdner whereby claimant was granted an additional 25° for a 
total of 57° for his unscheduled disability and an additional 
7° for partial los~ of thg right foot for a total of 27 9 par~ial 
loss of the right foot. 

The Board did not have sufficient evidence to deter­
mine the merits of claimant's request and remanded the matter 
to its Hearings Division with instructions to set for hea~ing to 
take evidence on the issue of whether claimant's present condi­
tion was related to his December 21, 1970 injury and the respon­
sibility of the Fund. 

A hearing was held on May 31, 1978 before Albert L. 
Menashe, Administrative Law Judge (ALJ), and as a result thereof 
the ALJ recommended that the Board grant claimant's request for 
own motion relief and reopen his claim. 

Al" 0 

The State Accident Insurance Fund is directed to ac­
cept claimant's claim of aggravation of his November 26, 1975
injury and for the payment of compensation, as provided by law,,
commencing December 1, 1976 and until the claim is closed pur-
EUint to  RS 656.268.

Claimant's attorney shall be paid as a reasonable
attorney's fee for his services before the Referee the sum of
$300 to be paid by the State Accident Insurance Fund,

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services on Board review the sum of $150, pay­
able by-Liberty Mutual Insurance Company.

m

SAIF CLAIM N . C 296804 JUNE 28, 1978
JAMES LATTIN, CLAIMANT
Small & Winter, Claimant's Attys.
Peterson, Peterson & Peterson, Claimant's Attys.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Attys.
 wn Motion  rder

 n September 27, 1977 the claimant, by and through
his attorney, requested the Board to exercise its own motion
jurisdiction and reopen his claim for a compensable injury suf­
fered on December 21, 1970. The request was supported by re­
ports from Dr. Mayon, dated February 28, 1977, and Dr. Magley,
dated Marci^ 2^ i?77i

 n  ctober 14, 1977 the Fund responded to claimant's
request, stating it would not reopen claimant's claim; that the
records indicated that claimant strained his low back on Decem­
ber 21, 1970 for which he had undergone surgery and his claim
had been closed with awards of 32° for low back disability and
20° for loss of the. right foot.  n February 28, 1972 an order
approving a stipulation was signed by Hearing  fficer Page
Pferdner whereby claimant was granted an additional 25° for a
total of 57° for his unscheduled disability and an additional
7° for partial loss of thQ right foot for a total of 27*' partial
loss of the right foot.

The Board did not have sufficient evidence to deter­
mine the merits of claimant's request and remanded the matter
to its Hearings Division with instructions to set for hearing to
take evidence on the issue of whether claimant's present condi­
tion was related to his December 21, 1970 injury and the respon­
sibility of the Fund.

A hearing was held on May 31, 1978 before Albert L.
Menashe, Administrative Law Judge (ALJ), and as a result thereof
the ALJ recommended that the Board grant claimant's request for
own motion relief and reopen his claim.

m



          
                  

           

         
          

            
          

           
         

       
            

           
            

  

     
       
    
    

      
                   

      
          

            
         

         

       
            

       

Board, after de novo review of the transcript·of 
proceedings furnished to it by the ALJ, accepts and adopts as. 
its o~n th~ f~~d~ng~ ?PQ ~~~Qmrn~n~~tt9n 9f th~ h~J, ~ copy of 
which is attached hereto and, by this reference, made a part 
hereof. 

ORDER 

Claimant's claim for an industrial injury suffered on 
• I 

December 21, 1~70 is hereby remanded to the State Accident Insur-
ance Fund to bb accepted and for the payment of compensation, as 
provided by la:..,,, commencing on February 28, 1977, the date claim­
ant was exarnin~d by Dr. Mayon, and until the claim is again 
clo~@d pur~uari~ to thQ provigion~ of ORQ ~S~.J79, l~ss any lime 
worked. 

Claimant's counsel is awarded as a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for ke~urini own motion relief for claimant a sum equal 
to 25% of any bompensation which claimant shall receive as a re­
sult of this o~der, payable out of said compensation as paid, not 
to exceed $2,300. 

WCB CASE NO. 76-7064 JUNE 28, 1978 

I 
GENE NEVUE, CLAIMANT 
Flaxel, Todd &I Nylander, Claimant's Attys. 
Jaqua & Wheatley, Defense Attys. 
Request for Reriew by Employer 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

, . ThJ employer seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which remandeal claimant's claim to it for acceptance and payment 
of compensatiob to which he is entitled. 

· Thell Board, after de nova review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is attached 
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated December 9, 1977, is af-
firmed. 

Cla~mant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in 

I 

the amount of $300, payable by the carrier: 
I 

I 

-469-

The Board, after de novo review of the transcript of
proceedings furnished to it by the ALJ, accepts and adopts asits own the fijndipgs anc^ of ^ ^°PY
which is attached hereto and, by this reference, made a part
hereof.

 RDER
Claimant's claim for an industrial injury suffered on

December 21, 1970 is hereby remanded to the State Accident Insur­
ance Fund to be accepted and for the payment of compensation, as
provided by law, commencing on February 28, 1977, the date claim­
ant was examined by Dr. Mayon, and until the claim is again
closed puiGuant to the provisiong  RS 656.279, less any timeworked.

Claimant's counsel is awarded as a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for securing own motion relief -for claimant a sum equal
to 25% of any compensation which claimant shall receive as a re­
sult of this order, payable out of said compensation as paid, not
to exceed $2,300.

WCB CASE N . 76-7064 JUNE 28, 1978
GENE NEVUE, CLAIMANTFlaxel, Todd &| Nylander, Claimant's Attys.
Jaqua & Wheatley, Defense Attys.
Request for Review by Employer

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
The employer seeks Board review of the Referee's orderwhich remandedi claimant's claim to it for acceptance and payment

of compensation to which he is entitled.
The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the

 pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is attached
hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

The
firmed.

 RDER
order of the Referee, dated December 9, 1977, is af-

Claimant's attorney is hereby granted a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review in
the amount of $300, payable by the carrier.

469- -

, 



     
  
    
    
  

    

     
       

           
        

        
 

         
            

         

         

   
   
     
     
    

  

      
        

         

         
           

           
       

          
        

CASE NO. 77-1498 JUNE 28, 1978 

LAMBERT REED, CLAIMANT 
Luebke & Wallingford,· Claimant's Attys. 
Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson & 

Schwabe, Defense Attrs. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which granted him compensation equal to 32° for 10% low back 
disability. Claimant contends that he is entitled to compen­
sation for loss of function of the left leg. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts 
the Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is at~ 
tached hereto and,by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated November 30, 1977, is 
affirmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 76-4416 

MERLE TETENS, CLAIMANT 
Evohl F. Malagon, Claimant's Atty. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

JUNE 28, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

Claimant ~eeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which affirmed the carrier's denial of his claim for compen­
sability. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts 
the Opinion and Order of the Referee, and the subsequent order 
whereby it was reaffirmed, a copy of which are attached hereto 
and, by this reference, made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated December 2, 1977, as 
affirmed by the January 17, 1978 order, is affirmed. 

-470-

WCB CASE N . 77-1498 JUNE 28, 1978
LAMBERT REED, CLAIMANT
Luebke & Wallingford, Claimant's Attys.
Souther, Spaulding, Kinsey, Williamson &

Schwabe, Defense Att^s.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which granted him compensation equal to 32® for 10% low back
disability. Claimant contends that he is entitled to compen­
sation for loss of function of the left leg.

I

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts
the  pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto and,by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER

affirmed.
The order of the Referee, dated November 30, 1977, is

WCB CASE N . 76-4416
MERLE TETENS, CLAIMANT
Evohl F. Malagon, Claimant's Atty.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

JUNE 28, 1978 m

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
Claimant 'seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which affirmed the carrier's denial of his claim for compen­
sability.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts
the  pinion and  rder of the Referee, and the subsequent order
whereby it was reaffirmed, a copy of which are attached hereto
and, by this reference, made a part hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated December 2, 1977, as

affirmed by the January 17, 1978 order, is affirmed.

m
470- -

< 



     

   
     

 
   

    

      
       

       
          

        
        

          
 

                     
       

        
           

        
     

        
      

         
        

          
         
           
                      
         
                 

      
       
           
       

        
       

         
    
         

      
         

WCB CASE NO. 77-5773 JUNE 28, 1978 

TOMMY E. UHACZ ,I CLAIMANT 
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith, 

Claimant's Attys. 
I • 

SAIF,.Legal Services, Defense Attys. 
I -

Request for Review by Claimant 

Revjewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 
I 

Claimant appeals the Referee's order which denied 
claimant tempo~ary total disability compensation from July 11, 
1977 through September 6, 1977 and awarded him 80°for 25% un­
scheduled low back disability. Claimant contends he is en­
titled to temporary total disability compensation for this per­
iod and also t6 an additional award for permanent .partial disa­
bility. 

Claimant, at the age of 28, sustained a compensable 
injury to his.jaw back on January 19, 1976 while lifting a 
chain. He rec~ived only conservative_ treatment for this in-
jury which ,was !diagnosed as dorso-lumbar strain. Claimant at­
tempted to return to work but was unable to continue. On Nov­
ember 16_, 1976 !claimant was released for restricted work. 

T~e !consensus opini<?n of claim<;1n~' s ~edical. doct'?rs 
was that claimant needed vocational rehabilitation or retrain­
ing. ·He w~s r~ferred to a vocational: rehabilitation.service 

• · I I . 
coordinator in March 1977. 

Dr. Pasquesi reported, in July 1977, claimant was 
medically stationary and needed to be trained or aided in obtain­
ing work not r~quiring repetitive bending, stooping and twisting, 
nor requiring ~lm to lift more than 30 pounds. Claimant could 
not sit or statid throughout an eight hour shift without being 
able. to change lpos i tions when he felt it was necessa_ry. He 
rated claimant 'js impairment at 15%. Dr~ Dixon concurred with 
this report except he felt claimant's impairment was 25% based 
on his instabi]ity and chronic low back pain. 

The !first Determination Order, dated September 1, 
1977, granted slairnant temporary total disability compensation 
from January 20, 1976 through July 11, 1977, less time worked 
and 48° for 1si unscheduled low back disability. 

I 
On September 6, 1977 claimant was referred for voca-

tional rehabil~tation. However, claimant had found modified 
work with his e1mployer and was terminated from vocational re­
habilitation ori November 16, 1977. 

The :second Determination. Order, dated December 5, 1977, 
awarded claimant additional temporary total disability compensa­
tion from September 6, 1977 throug~ November 16, 1977 only. 

-4 71-

WCB CASE N . 77-5773 JUNE 28, 1978

T MMY E. UHACZ, CLAIMANT
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith,

Claimant's Attys.
SAIF,.Legal Services, Defense Attys.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
Claimant appeals the Referee's order which denied

claimant temporary total disability compensation.from July 11,
1977 through September 6, 1977 and awarded him 80°for 25% un­
scheduled low back disability. Claimant contends he is en­
titled to temporary total disability compensation for this per­
iod and also to an additional award for permanent .partial disa­
bility .

Claimant, at the age of 28, sustained a compensableinjury to his. l!ow back on January 19, 1976 while lifting a
chain. He received only conservative,treatment for this in­
jury which ,was diagnosed as dorso-lumbar strain. Claimant at­
tempted to return to work but was unable to continue.  n Nov­
ember 16, 1976 claimant was released for restricted work.

The consensus opinion of claimant's medical doctors
was that claimant needed vocational rehabilitation of retrain--
ing. He was referred to a vocational^rehabilitation.service

I • I j icoordinator in March 1977.
Dr. Pasquesi reported, in July 1977, claimant was

medically stationary and needed to be trained or aided in obtain­
ing work not requiring repetitive bending, stooping and twisting,
nor requiring him to lift more than 30 pounds. Claimant could
not sit or stand throughout an eight hour shift without beingable, to change jpositions when he felt it was necessary. He
rated claimant'|s impairment at 15%. Dr: Dixon concurred with
this report except he felt claimant's impairment was 25% basedon his instabillity and chronic low back pain.

The first Determination  rder, dated September 1,
1977, granted claimant temporary total disability compensation
from January 20, 1976 through July 11, 1977, less time worked
and 48® for 15%^ unscheduled low back disability.

 n September 6, 1977 claimant was referred for voca­
tional rehabilitation. However, claimant had found modified
work with his employer and was terminated from vocational re­
habilitation on November 16, 1977.

The second Determination.  rder, dated December 5, 1977 ,
awarded claimant additional temporary total disability compensa­
tion from September 6, 1977 through November 16, 1977 only.

471- -

I 

' I 



-472-

          
           
           
          
        

       
           
           
          

          
            

    
        

           
           
         
           

         
         

        
         

    
         

         
         

        
          

           
       

          
       

        
           

     

       
          

          
          

           

          
           
          

       

        
 

has a high school degree and one year of gen- E), 
eral studies in college. His prior work experience includes be-. 
ing a manager of a fast-food business, assistant manager of a phar-
macy and owner-operator of an auto retail business. Claimant is 
now 30 years old and.working as a stock foreman. 

Claimant testified he h~s trouble sleeping, playing 
with his children, being as active in sports and doing chores 
around his home. If he drives long di~tances his back aches. 
Claimant also has lost overtime work because such work requires 
lifting which he cannot do. His supervisor has noted that claim­
ant now appears to· tire more easily; also, walking up and down 
stairs is difficult for him. 

The Referee found claimant was not entitled to tempor­
ary total disability compensation for the period of July 11, 1977 
to September 6, 1977. The Referee relied on the present provisions 
of ORg 6S6.2G9 whlch provided temporary dlsahlllty benetits w111 
not be terminated if claimant is not medically stationary or if 
claimant is enrolled and actively engaged in an authorized voca­
tional rehabilitation program. He found claimant was· not enrolled 
and engaged in an authorized vocational rehabilitation program, 
therefore, he was not entitled to temporary total disability bene­
fits after July 11, 1977. 

The Referee found that cl?imant was entitled to an ad­
ditional award for permanent partial disability based on the medi­
cal limitations placed upon claimant's ability to work. He in­
creased the award to 80° for 25% unscheduled disability. 

The Board, after de novo review, finds that ORS 656.268, 
as it was 1 written at the time of the first Determination Order, 
prov~i;l~di tern-porury diaubility GQrn?flno"tion Gauld m~t lm te.:.t"m~n~teQ 
until the worker was medically stationary and had completed any 
authorized vocational rehabilitation program. The evidence is 
clear claimant had not completed an authorized vocational rehabil­
itation program so he was not vocationally stationary at the time 
th~ first Determination Order was entered. 

The Board concludes that· the first D~t@rrnination Or­
der was premature and claimant is entitled to temporary total 
disability compensation from July 11, 1977 to September 6, 1977. 
The Determination Order of December 5, 1977 shall be the com­
mencement of claimant's period within wh{ch to file a claim for 
aggravation. 

The Board, based on all the evidence, finds that the 
award of 80° is not sufficient to compensate claimant for his 
loss of wage earning capacity. It increases the Referee's award 
to 112° ·for 35% unscheduled low back disability. 

ORDER 

The Referee's order, dated February 17, 1978, is re-
versed. 

-472-

Claimant has a high school degree and one year of gen­
eral studies in college. His prior work experience includes be-
ing a manager of a fast-food business, assistant manager of a phar­
macy and owner-operator of an auto retail business. Claimant is
now 30 years old and.working as a stock foreman.

Claimant testified he has trouble sleeping, playing
with his children, being as active in sports and doing chores
around his home. If he drives long distances his back aches.
Claimant also has lost overtime work because such work requires
lifting which he cannot do. His supervisor has noted that claim­
ant now appears to- tire more easily; also, walking up and down
stairs is difficult for him.

The Referee found claimant was not entitled to tempor­
ary total disability compensation for the period of July 11, 1977
to September 6, 1977. The Referee relied on the present provisions
o£ 0R2 65G.268 which provided temporary disability benefits will
not be terminated if claimant is not medically stationary or if
claimant is enrolled and actively engaged in an authorized voca­
tional rehabilitation program. He found claimant was' not enrolled
and engaged in an authorized vocational rehabilitation program,
therefore, he was not entitled to temporary total disability bene­
fits after July 11, 1977.

The Referee found that claimant was entitled to an ad­
ditional award for permanent partial disability based on the medi­
cal limitations placed upon claimant's ability to work. He in­
creased the award to 80° for 25% unscheduled disability.

The Board, after de novo review, finds that  RS 656.268,
as it was' written at the time of the first Determination  rder,
proYidsd tsinporary disability compensation oould not bs terminated
until the worker was medically stationary and had completed any
authorized vocational rehabilitation program. The evidence is
clear claimant had not completed an authorized vocational rehabil­
itation program so he was not vocationally stationary at the time
the first Determination  rder was entered.

The Board concludes that' the first Determination  r-
der was premature and claimant is entitled to temporary total
disability compensation from July 11, 1977 to September 6, 1977.
The Determination  rder of December 5, 1977 shall be the com­
mencement of claimant's period within which to file a claim for
aggravation.

The Board, based on all the evidence, finds that the
award of 80° is not sufficient to compensate claimant for his
loss of wage earning capacity. It increases the Referee's award
to 112° for 35% unscheduled low back disability.

 RDER
The Referee's order, dated February 17, 1978, is re­

versed .

. 



       
   
  

       
      
      

       
       

           
         

    
         

           
        

       
                    

     

    
    

      
  

     
        

      
        

                     
         

          
   
  
 

          
            

            
   

        
         

  
        
       

Determination Order, dated September 1, 1977, is 
set aside and claimant's aggravation -rights shall start on Dec­
ember 5, 1977, the date of the second Determination Order. 

Claimant is granted temporary total di?a,bility compen­
sation from Ju 1ly 11, 19 77 through September 6, 19 77. 

ClJimant's attorney is granted as a reasonable attor­
ngy'£ fQQ J QU~ gqual to 251 of thg incrGJ£Gd compgn£ation for 
temporary tota~ disability, payable out of said compensation as 
paid, not to e~ceed $500. 

Clalrnant is awarded 112° for 35% unscheduled low back 
disability. This award is in lieu of any prior awards received 
by claimant fo~ his injury of January 19, 1976. 

· Cla~m~nt'B dttorney iB granted CTB cr reasonable attor­
ney's fee a sutn equal to 25% of claimant's compensation for per­
manent partial! disability, payable out of said increased compensation 
as paid, not to exceed $2,300. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-4508 JUNE 29, 1978 

CLARENCE L. BROOKS, CLAI11ANT 
Bodie, Minturti, Van Voorhees, Larson & 

Dixon, Clai~ant's Attys. 
SAIF, Legal S~rvices, Defense Attys. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

I Crmrn-a.ppea.l by th@ 5lIF . 

ReJiewed by Board Members ·Moore and Phillips. 

clJimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which grarited bim compensation equal to 256° for 80% unscheduled 
low back disab1ility. A subsequent order of the Board amended the 
Referee's orde~ by granting claimant's attorney an attorney's fee 
equal to 25% o~ the additional compensation granted by the Opin­
ion a~d Order. Claimant contends that he is permanently and tot­
ally disabled; the Fund appeals on the basis that the award is 
too high. 

The Board, after de nova review, affirms and adopts the 
Opinion and Orper of the Referee, as amended by the Board's order, 
a copy of which are attached hereto and, by this reference, are 
made a pa~t he~eof. 

ORDER 

The ~rder·of the Referee, dated November 29, 1977, as 
amended by the Board~s order of January 12, 1978, is affirmed. 

-473-

The Determination  rder, dated September 1, 1977, is
set aside and
ember 5, 1977,

claimant's aggravation rights shall start on Dec-
the date of the second Determination  rder.

Claimant is granted' temporary total disability compen­
sation from July 11, 1977 through■September 6, 1977.

Claimant's attorney is granted as a reasonable attor-
ngy's foe a sum oqual to 25? of tho Incrgasod oomporiEation for
temporary total disability, payable out of said compensation as
paid, not to exceed $500.

Claimant is awarded 112° for 35% unscheduled low back
disability. This award is in lieu of any prior awards received
by claimant for his injury of January 19, 1976.

Claimant'a attorney ia granted aa a reaaonable attor-
ney's fee a sum equal to 25% of claimant's compensation for per­manent partialj disability, payable out of said increased compensation
as paid, not to exceed $2,300.

WCB CASE N . 77-4508 JUNE 29, 1978
CLARENCE L. BR  KS, CLAIMANT
Bodie, Minturn, Van Voorhees, Larson &

Dixon, Claimant's Attys.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Attys.
Request for Review by ClaimantGroaa-appeal t!y the SAIF .

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which granted him compensation equal to 256° for 80% unscheduledlow back disability. A subsequent order of the Board amended the
Referee's order by granting claimant's attorney an attorney's fee
equal to 25% of the additional compensation granted by the  pin­
ion and  rder,
ally disabled;
too high.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts the
 pinion and  rder of the Referee, as amended by the Board's order,
a copy of which are attached hereto and, by this reference, are
made a part hereof.

Claimant contends that he is permanently and tot-
the Fund appeals on the basis that the award is

The
amended by the

 RDER
order'of the Referee, dated November 29, 1977, as
Board's order of January 12, 1978, is affirmed.

473- -



/ _ _

     
   
      

 
     
    

      
        

        
     

         
            

          

         

  
    

  
      

    
    

      
        

         
         

         
          
           

   
         

            
          

         

    

CAQ£ NO. 77-4074 

ZOLA DYER, CLAIMANT 
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith, 

Claimant's Attys. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

JUN£ 29, 1979 

Reviewed by Board !1embers Wilson and Moore. 

Claimant requests Board review of that portion of 
the Referee's order which related to claimant's entitlement 
to compensation for temporary total disability. 

The Board, after de nova review, affirms and adopts 
tHe Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated December 28, 1977, is 
affirmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 76-4161 JUNE 29, 1978 
WCB CAB~ NOi 75-4975 

LOUISE FARNHAM, CLAIMANT 
Galton, Popick & Scott, Claimant's Attys. 
Don G. Swink, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and ~oore. 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which assesse~ penalties and attorney fees against the carrier 
for its unreasonable delay in the payment of compensation. 
Claimant contends that she is entitled to temporary total dis­
ability compensation from either April 26 or June 28, 1976 to 
November 7, 1976 in addition to penalties and attorney fees for 
that period of time. 

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts 
the Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated September 27, 1977, is 
affirmed. 

- ,1 "7,1_ 

• WCB CASE N . 77-4074 JUNE 29, 1979 «
Z LA DYER, CLAIMANT
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith,

Claimant's Attys.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty,
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
Claimant requests Board review of that portion of

the Referee's order which related to claimant's entitlement
to compensation for temporary total disability.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts
the  pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

affirmed.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated December 28, 1977, is

WCB CASE N .
WCB CASE N ;

76-4161
75-4978 JUNE 29, 1978 m

L UISE FARNHAM, CLAIMANT
Galton, Popick & Scott, Claimant's Attys.
Don G. Swink, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moore.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order

which assessed penalties and attorney fees against the carrier
for its unreasonable delay in the payment of compensation.
Claimant contends that she is entitled to temporary total dis­
ability compensation from either April 26 or June 28, 1976 to
November 7, 1976 in addition to penalties and attorney fees for
that period of time.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts
the  pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.

 RDER

affirmed.
The order of the Referee, dated September 27, 1977, is #

^ T I



    

  
         

       

      
 

 
        

        
         
                         
          
           

         
      

        
         

        
         
                 

          
       

        
         

           
          

        
      

        
           
                  

     
           

          
          

        
      

       
         

       

CASE NO. 77-1068 JUNE 29, 1978 

ALFRED MAY, Cr;AIMANT 
. l . 

Evohl F. Malagpn, Claimant's Atty. 
Souther, Spaul1ding, Kinsey, Williamson 

I 
& Schwabe, Defense Attys. 

Request for _Re1view by Employer 

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

Thel employer _ s·eeks review -by- the Boa.rd of the Ref­
eree's ord_er which directed it to pay claimant an amount equal 
to ,5i of the ·bompernrn.tion payable under the Determination or"!' 
der for that p~riod from February 9 to March 30, 1977 and to 
pay claimant's! counsel a fee in the amount of $500; set aside 
the Determination Order entered on February 9, 1977 and reopened 
the claim for hdditional medical care and treatment and for the 
payment ot' temporary total disability compensation until the claim 
is properly closed pursuant to ORS 656.268. 

ThelReferee also directed that compensation paid for 
permanent partial disability prior to· the date of his order 
should b~ offs~t e.gBinst thg compgn£ation for tgmporary total 
disability oth~rwise payable pursuant to his order for the cor­
responding period and allowed claimant's attorney an additional 
attorney's feel equal to 25% of the compensation for temporary 
total disability paid subsequent to his order, not to exceed 
$500, payable but of said compensation as paid. 

- I 
· Claimant had appealed from a Determination Order dated 

February 9, 1977 which awarded him compensation for temporary 
total disability from February 5, 1975 to January 19, 1977, less 
time worked, aha compensation equal to 35% for unscheduled neck 
disability. The employer contends that the compensation paid 
claimant was pkid at an incorrect rate. 

I 
Claimant suffered a compensable injury on November 11, 

1974 and in Ap}il 1975 Dr. Campagna diagnosed a cervical strain 
with moderate functional overlay; the following month surgery 

.was performed by Dr. Campagna. Claimant has also been treated 
by Dr. Dunn and Dr. Wilson. 

I . 
In April 1976 claimant was found not to be a feasible 

candidate at t~at time for vocational training or for competitive 
employment, _ba~ed on an evaluation made by a vocational counselor 
with the Vocattonal Rehabilitation Division. This opinion was 
reaffirmed by the counselor at the hearing. 

I 
In Sep~ember 1976 the Orthopaedic Consultants, after 

examining clai~ant, found him to be medically stationary with 
mildly moderatJ functional loss of the cervical spine. 

I 

-4 75-

m

#

WCB CASE N . 77-1068 JUNE 29, 1978

ALFRED MAY, CLAIMANT
Evohl F. Malagon, Claimant's Atty.Souther, Spauljding, Kinsey, Williamson

& Schwabe, Defense Attys.Request for .Review by Employer

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
, The

eree's order w
employer seeks review by the Board of the Ref-
lich directed it to pay claimant an amount equal

to 25% of the Gorapenaation payable under the Determination  r-
der for that period from February 9 to March 30, 1977 and topay claimant's| counsel a fee in the amount of $500; set aside
the Determination  rder entered on February 9, 1977 and reopened
the claim for additional medical care and treatment and for the
payment of temporary total disability compensation until the claim
is properly closed pursuant to  RS 656.268.

The Referee also directed that compensation paid for
permanent partial disability prior to' the date of his order
should be offset against the compensation for temporary total
disability otherwise payable pursuant to his order for the cor­
responding period and allowed claimant's attorney an additionalattorney's fee|equal to 25% of the compensation for temporary
total disability paid subsequent to his order, not to exceed
$500, payable out of said compensation as paid.

Claimant had appealed from a Determination  rder dated
February 9, 1977 which awarded him compensation for temporary
total disability from February 5, 1975 to January 19, 1977, less
time worked, and compensation equal to 35% for unscheduled neck
disability. The employer contends that the compensation paid
claimant was paid at an incorrect rate.

Claimant suffered a compensable injury on November 11,
1974 and in April 1975 Dr. Campagna diagnosed a cervical strain
with moderate functional overlay; the following month surgerywas performed ty Dr. Campagna. Claimant has also been treated
by Dr. Dunn and Dr. Wilson.

In April 1976 claimant was found not to be a feasible
candidate at that time for vocational training or for competitive
employment, based on an evaluation made by a vocational counselor
with the Vocational Rehabilitation Division. This opinion was
reaffirmed by the counselor at the hearing.

In September 1976 the  rthopaedic Consultants, after
examining claimant, found him to be medically stationary with
mildly moderate functional loss of the cervical spine.

475- -



        
        
         

           

        
           

           
           

          
        

         
                    

     
          

          
         

           
         

         
         
          

        
            
            

          
    

         
          

         
          

           
          
              

             
         
        

      
           
        

          
         

           
            
            
            
         

Holm,· at the Disability Prevention Center, examined (i) 
claimant in December 1976. Vocational rehabilitation was not con­
sidered justified because of claimant's marketable skills in sales 
but he was referred to a field service coordinator for reemployment 
assistance~ 

Claimanf 1g claim wag thGn ologgd by J DGtGrmin2tion Or= 
der, dated February 9, 1977, which awarded claimant time loss from 
February 5, 1975 through January 19, 1977, less time worked, and 
112° for 35% unscheduled neck disability. On May 20, 1977 the 
service coordinator closed her files stating she was unable to 
assist claimant because of lack of the necessary contacts. 

Claimant testified that he could not do any full time 
w~i-~ b~~a.u~~ ~ r th~ i"\~<".!k ~~ii\ .~.1-\8 A di.Wii.t\lit:.16n i.i\ hi.§. g.'t'11!r>1Yig 
strength in both hands. Both hands had been severely impaired 
in an industrial injury in 1957. 

The Referee found that the record did not indicate that 
claimant was medically stationary. Dr. Dunn, in his report of 
September 20, 1977, stated that claimant might eventually need 
a cervical fusion ani at the presen~ time he needed conservative 
treatment. The Referee requested a clarification from Dr. Dunn 
who replied, "The imminence of nece·ssi ty for anterior cervical 
fusion is indeterminate - the patient is 5ettin3 pro5ressively 
worse. Obviously, I do not consider his condition stable". Dr. 
Dunn had previously advised that claimant was medically station­
ary at the time of the claim closure and the Referee concluded 
that if he now felt claimant's condition was not stable it was 
appropriate for him to set aside the Determination Order based 
on Dr. Dunn's prior report. 

On the issue of unreasonable resistance of the payment 
of compensation, the Referee found that after the entry of the 
Q~te,rnination Qrg~. on f~Q.ua~Y ~, l~77 nQ ~QffiF~n~~t~Qn w~~ p~ig 
claimant until March 30. This delay was apparently caused by 
the actions of the insurer in submitting to claimant on February 
11, 1977 a proposed lump swn settlement which proposal included 
the comment, "If we do not hear from either you or the Board in 
30·days, we will assume that you have not applied for a lump sum 
settlement and will begin making monthly payments". The Referee 
considered this to be unreasonable withholding of compensation 
then properly payable under the Determination Order. 

On the issue of whether claimant had been paid at an 
, inappropriate rate of compensation, there was no evidence of­

fered to support this contention in the opinion of the Referee. 

The Board, on de novo review, agrees with the conclu­
sions reached by the Referee. The carrier has no right to sub­
mit to a workman a proposed lump sum settlement and state that 
if it does.not hear from either claimant or the Board within 
30 days it will assume that claimant has not applied for such 
a lump sum settlement and will begin monthly payments. ObviouslY.! 

-47F..-

Dr. Holm/ at the Disability Prevention Center, examined
claimant in December 1976, Vocational rehabilitation was not con­
sidered justified because of claimant's marketable skills in sales
but he was referred to a field service coordinator for reemployment
assistance.

#
Claimant’s claim was then closed by a Determination 0r=

der, dated February 9, 1977, which awarded claimant time loss from
February 5, 1975 through January 19, 1977, less time worked, and
112® for 35% unscheduled neck disability-  n May 20, 1977 the
service coordinator closed her files stating she was unable to
assist claimant because of lack of the necessary contacts.

Claimant testified that he could not do any full time
wflFl! b55au5s df tha haak paih ahd a diwihutidh ih his,strength in both hands. Both hands had been severely impaired
in an industrial injury in 1957.

The Referee found that the record did not indicate that
claimant was medically stationary. Dr. Dunn, in his report of
September 20, 1977, stated that claimant might eventually need
a cervical fusion and at the present time he needed conservative
treatment. The Referee requested a clarification from Dr. Dunn
who replied, "The imminence of necessity for anterior cervical
fusion is indeterminate - the patient is getting progressively
worse.  bviously, I do not consider his condition stable". Dr.
Dunn had previously advised that claimant was medically station­
ary at the time of the claim closure and the Referee concluded
that if he now felt claimant's condition was not stable it was
appropriate for him to set aside the Determination  rder based
on Dr. Dunn's prior report.

 n the issue of unreasonable resistance of the payment
of compensation, the Referee found that after the entry of the
estsrniination  rder on februery h i?77 no soinpengetion was paid
claimant until March 30. This delay was apparently caused by
the actions of the insurer in submitting to claimant on February
11, 1977 a proposed lump sum settlement which proposal included
the comment, "If we do not hear from either you or the Board in
30"days, we will assume that you have not applied for a lump sum
settlement and will begin making monthly payments". The Referee
considered this to be unreasonable withholding of compensation
then properly payable under the Determination  rder.

 n the issue of whether claimant had been paid at an
inappropriate rate of compensation, there was no evidence of­
fered to support this contention in the opinion of the Referee,

The Board, on de novo review, agrees with the conclu­
sions reached by the Referee. The carrier has no right to sub­
mit to a workman a proposed lump sum settlement and state that
if it does, not hear from either claimant or the Board within
30 days it will assume that claimant has not applied for such
a lump sum settlement and will begin monthly payments.  bviously,

#

m



-Ain-

         
          
           

       

           

                   
           

  

    
       

 
       

   
      

      
        

          
                  

          
         

                      
         

          
          

         
         

           
        

                        
          

         
         

          
         
      

  
 

the Referee . found, this is unreasonable resistan·ce to the 
payment of· cotilpensation and subjects ·the carrier to paymen_t to 
claimant of a~ditional compensation by way of a penalty and also 
to pay claimaht's attorney a reasonable attorney's fee. 

ORDBR 

The order of the Referee,: dated December 18, 1977, is 
affirmed. I ' 

. Cl~imant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attor­
ney I s fee for\ his services at Board ,review the sum of $ 350, p_ay­
able by the employer and its carrier pursuant to the provisions 
of ORS 656.382(2). . 

~· WCB CASE NO. 76-5337-B JUNE . 2 9 , 19 7 8 

MICHAEL PROPES, CLAIMANT 
Emmons, Ky le, I Kropp & Kryge r, 

Claimant's Attys. 
SAIF, Legal S~rvices, Defense Attys. 
Souther, Spaujding, Kiniey, Williamson 

I 

t 9chwabe, ~efense illys. 
Request for Re1view by the SAIF 

I , 
Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

Thl State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review 
of the RefereJ•s order which (1) affirmed the denial of claim-
ant's clat~ ~y ~i~~rty MYt~al lnHUianGe Company ·on Beptember 16, 
1976; (2) remanded claimant's claim for his 1976 disabling back 
condition to Mt. Springs Arabian Ranch, the employer, and the 
State Accident Insurance Fund, its carrier, for acceptance as 
an aggravation claim and for payment of compensation as provided 
by law, unt,il lthe ·claim is closed pursuant to 0:RS 65_~.268; (3) 
directed the Fund to make such necessary monetary_adJustments 
with Liberty Mutual to reimburse it for any compensation paid 
pursuant to the order.designating paying agent dated October 5, 
1976; (4) dir~cted U.S. Plywood, the employer, by and through 
Liberty Mutua~, 'its insurer, to pay claimant as additional com­
pensation, by\way of penalty, an amount equal to 25% of the time 
loss benefits considered due and owing and which remain unpaid 
from October 5, 1976, the date of the .307 order, to the date of 
compliance of lthe order by Liberty Mutual; (5) directed U.S. · 
Plywood, the e1mployer, by and through Liberty Mutual, its insurer, 
to pay claima~t•s attorney as a reasonable attorney fe~_$150, 
pursuarit to ORS 656.262(8) and 656.382 and directed that Mt. 
Springs Arabidn Ranch, the employer, by and through the Fund, 
its insurer, ~ay to claimant's attorney as a reasonable attor-
ney fee $850 pursuant to ORS 656.386. 

I . 

m

m

as the Refereetfound, this is unreasonable resistance to the
payment of compensation and subjects the carrier to payment to
claimant of aidditional compensation -by way of a penalty and also
to pay claimant's attorney a reasonable attorney's fee.

 RDER
affirmed.

The order of the Referee,; dated December 18 , 1977 , is

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attor­ney's fee for| his services at Board .review the sum of $350, pay­
able by the employer and its carrier pursuant to the provisions
of  RS 656.382(2)...

WCB CASE N . 76-5337-B JUNE 29, 1978
MICHAEL PR PES, CLAIMANTEmmons, Kyle, |Kropp & Kryger,

Claimant's Attys.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Attys.Souther, Spauljding, Kinsey, Williamson

£ Schwabe, Defense Attys.
Request for Review by the SAIF •'

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
The State Accident Insurance Fund seeks Board review

of the Referee's order which (1) affirmed the denial of claim-
ant's claim jjy iibsrty Mutual Insurance Company on September 16,1976; (2) remanded claimant's claim for his 1976 disabling back
condition to Mt. Springs Arabian Ranch, the employer, and the
State Accident Insurance Fund, its carrier, for acceptance as
an aggravation claim and for payment of compensation as providedby law, until I the claim is closed pursuant to  RS 656.268; (3)
directed the Fund to make such necessary monetary adjustments
with Liberty Mutual to reimburse it for any compensation paid
pursuant to the order designating paying agent dated  ctober 5,
1976; (4) directed U.S. Plywood, the employer, by and through
Liberty Mutual,'its insurer, to pay claimant as additional corn-

way of penalty, an amount equal to 25% of the time
considered due and owing and which remain unpaid

from  ctober 5, 1976, the date of the .307 order, to the date ofcompliance of |the order by Liberty Mutual; (5) directed U.S.
Plywood, the employer, by and through Liberty Mutual, its insurer,
to pay claimant's attorney as a reasonable attorney fee.$150,
pursuant to  RS 656.262(8) and 656.382 and directed that Mt.
Springs Arabian Ranch, the employer, by and through the Fund,
its insurer, pay to claimant's attorney as a reasonable attor­
ney fee $850 pursuant to  RS 656.386.

pensation, by
loss benefits



         
            

      
         

          
        

         
             

          
            

          
          
         
           

          
      

          
         

            
          
          
           

            
            

       

          
           
          
           

          
          

            
  

       
           

          

       
   
    

  

        
          

Board, after de nova review, concurs in the find­
ings _and conclusions made and reached by the R~feree in his order, 
a copy of which is attached hereto. 

The Board also concurs in all of the directives con­
tained in the ~eferee's order with the exception of the directive 
f!hg~ U.£. Plyw~~ei, th~ ~WtploYer, by and through t~berty Mutual 
Insurance Company, its insurer, pay to claimant as additional 
compensation, by way of a penalty, an amount equal to 25% of the 
time loss benefits· considered due and owing and which remained 
unpaid, from October 5, 1976, the date of entry of the order 
designating paying agent, to the date of compliance with the 
order by Liberty Mutual Insurance Company and the directive that 
U.S. Plywood, the employer, by and through Liberty Mutual Insur­
ance Company, its insurer, pay to Emmons, Kyle, Kropp and Kryger, 
claimant's attorneys, as a reasonable fee $150 pursuant to this 
order under ORS 656.262(8) and ORS 656.382. 

The Board finds that the delay was caused solely by 
Liberty Mutual's failure to immediately comply with the order 
designating it as paying agent; it was not, to any extent, the 
fault of the employer .. Therefore, the Board concludes that the 
penalty and th~ attorney's fee awarded claimant's attorney in the 
amount of $150 shall be paid by Liberty Mutual Insurance and 
said amount shall not be charged against the account of the em-· 
player, U.S. Plywood, nor shall the payment of said sums in any 
WAY. Aff~~t the ~Ate of the empl6yer, u,g, Plyw66d. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, _dated November 17, 1977, a 
copy of which is attached hereto, is affirmed in all respects ex­
cept that the penalty shall be assessed directly against Liberty 
Mutual Insurance Company and the attorney's fee in the amount of 
$150 shall be paid by Liberty Mutual Insurance Company and neither 
amount 5hall be charged against the account of the employer, u,s, 
Plywood,nor shall it affect in any manner the rate paid by the 
employer, U.S. Plywood .. 

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review 
the sum of $loo; payable by the State Ac~ident Insurance Fund. 

SAIF CLAIM NO. C 189782 

LELAND G. RHO_DES, DECEASED 
.SAIF, Legal Se~vices, Defense Atty. 
own Motion Deterreination 

JUNE ?9, 19 78 

Claimant had suffered compensable injuries to his left 
forearm, elbow and shoulder on June 12, 1969. The claim was 

_ ,1 7Q_ 

The Board, after de novo review, concurs in the find­
ings and conclusions made and reached by the Referee in his order,
a copy of which is attached hereto.

The Board also concurs in all of the directives con­
tained in the Referee's order with the exception of the directive
th3t U.£. PlyWflSd, Ly and through Liherty Mutual
Insurance Company, its insurer, pay to claimant as additional
compensation, by way of a penalty, an amount equal to 25% of the
time loss benefits' considered due and owing and which remained
unpaid, from  ctober 5, 1976, the date of entry of the order
designating paying agent, to the date of compliance with the
order by Liberty Mutual Insurance Company and the directive that
U.S. Plywood, the employer, by and through Liberty Mutual Insur­
ance Company, its insurer, pay to Emmons, Kyle, Kropp and Kryger,
claimant's attorneys, as a reasonable fee $150 pursuant to this
order under  RS 656,262(8) and  RS 656.382.

The Board finds that the delay was caused solely by
Liberty Mutual's failure to immediately comply with the order
designating it as paying agent; it was not, to any extent, the
fault of the employer. .Therefore, the Board concludes that the
penalty and the attorney's fee awarded claimant's attorney in the
amount of $150 shall be paid by Liberty Mutual Insurance and
said amount shall not be charged against the account of the em-
ployer, U.S. Plywood, nor shall the payment of said sums in any
way affaat tha af the am^ldydf, U.S. PlyW66d.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, .dated November 17 , 1977, a

copy of which is attached hereto, is affirmed in all respects ex­
cept that the penalty shall be assessed directly against Liberty
Mutual Insurance Company and the attorney's fee in the amount of
$150 shall be paid by Liberty Mutual Insurance Company and neither
amount ahall be charged against the account of the employer, U,S,
Plywood,nor shall it affect in any manner the rate paid by the
employer, U.S. Plywood.

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services in connection with this Board review
the sum of $100, payable by the State Accident Insurance Fund.

SAIF CLAIM N . C 189782 JUNE 29, 1978
LELAND G. RH DES, DECEASED
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 wn Motion Determination

Claimant had suffered compensable injuries to his left
forearm, elbow and shoulder on June 12, 1969. The claim was

m

t• 



           
     

         
          
                      
         

          
     

                                
            
        

          
         
                    
            

                  
       

   
        

        

   
   
    
    

  

      
                  

   
         

            
                 

                     
         

    

by a Determination Order dated July 20, 1970 which awarded 
no compensatioh for ·permanent partial disability. · . I . 

On February 22, 1977 the claimant had requested the 
Board to reoFe* his claim Fur~uant to.their own motion jurisdic-
tion. On April 25, 1977 the Board remanded the claim to the 
State Accidentlinsurance Fund to pay compensation for temporary 
tot.al disability from the date. claimant was hospitalized for 
the treatment recommended by or. Wolpert and until the claim 

I 
was closed pursuant to ORS 656.278. 

. I 
On May 26, 1977 left shoulder surgery was performed 

by Dr. Wolpert) Claimant had been admitted to the hospital on 
I . 

May 2 and ·had b@@n r@l@aggd to rgturn. to work on Novgmbgr 9, 1977. 
On November 8 the claimant had advised the Fund he was returning 
to his prior type of work the following day. 

I 
On December 8, 1977 the claimant died in an accident 

unrelated to his industrial injury .. The records indicate that 
claimant had bJen pai_d compensation for temporary total disabil­
ity from May 3~ 1977 through November.a, 1977 but that no claim 
closure upon which an award could be based had been made at the 
tim@ of his·d~ath from unr@lnt@d and non•OCCUpAtionAl CaU£Q&! 
therefore, thejright to claim closure died with the claimant. 
Fertig v. State Compensation Department, 254 Or 136. · 

ORDER 

The claim remanded to the State Accident Insurance Fund 
by the Board's Own Motion Order dated April 25, 1977 is hereby 
closed. 

WCB €ASE NO. 76-2 379 

OLIVE E. SMITH! CLAIMANT 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

I 

JUNE 29, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members ~ilson and_Phillips. 
I 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which affirmedlthe denial of claimant's claim, granting no 
penalties or attorney fees. 

The,Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts 
the Opinion and Order of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto Ana, by this reference, is made a part hereof. 
However, unde~icertain circumstances penalties and attorney 
fees are applicable regardless of whether the claim is comnen­
sable or not. jJones v. Emanuel Hospital, 280 Or 147. In ihis 
case the Referee properly found no justification to impose 
penalties and iward attorney fees. 

-4 79-

closed by a Determination  rder dated July 20, 1970 which awarded
no compensation for permanent partial disability.

 n February 22, 1977 the claimant had requested the
Board to reopen his claim pursuant to their own motion jurisdic­
tion.  n April 25, 1977 the Board remanded the claim to theState Accident I Insurance Fund to pay compensation for temporary
total disability from the date, claimant was hospitalized for
the treatment recommended by Dr. Wolpert and until the claim
was closed pursuant to  RS 656.278.

 n May 26, 1977 left shoulder surgery was performedby Dr. WolpertJ Claimant had been admitted to the hospital onMay 2 and had been released to return, to worJc on November 9, 1977
 n November 8 the claimant had advised the Fund he was returning
to his prior type of work the following day.

 n December 8, 1977 the claimant died in an accident
unrelated to his industrial injury.. The records indicate that
claimant had been paid compensation for temporary total disabil­ity from May sj 1977 through November.8, 1977 but that no claim
closure upon which an award could be based had been made at the
time of his death from unrelated and non-occupational causes;therefore, the |right to claim closure died with the claimant.
Fertig v. State Compensation Department, 254  r 136.

The
by the Board's
closed.

 RDER
claim remanded to the State Accident Insurance Fund
 wn Motion  rder dated April 25, 1977 is hereby

WCB CASE N . 76-2379
 LIVE E. SMITH, CLAIMANT
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

JUNE 29, 1978

m

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Phillips.
Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's orderv;hich affirmed the denial of claimant's claim, granting no

penalties or attorney fees.
The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts

the  pinion and  rder of the Referee, a copy of which is at­
tached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part hereof.However, under|certain circumstances penalties and attorney
fees are applicable regardless of whether the claim is compen­sable or not. |jones v. Emanuel Hospital, 280  r 147. In this
case the Referee properly found no justification to impose
penalties and award attorney fees.

479- -

| 



         

   
   
      

 
    
    

  

      
        

          
           
           
        
          

         
      

         
            
            

         
          

      
   

   
    
    
    

      
          

        
           
       

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated October 10, 1977, is 
affirmed. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-2929 

STEVEN SWENSON, CLAIMANT 
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith, 

Claimant's Attys. 
Roger Warren, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

JUNE 29, 1978 

Reviewed by Boa.rd M.i!mb@rs Wilgon and Moon;i. 

Claimant seeks Board' review of the Referee's order 
which dismissed his request for hearing and, by an amended or­
der, awarded his attorney a fee equal to 25% of. the compensa­
tion granted claimant between April 26, 1977 and June 24, 1977 
for being instrumental in obtaining said compensation for claim­
ant~ Claimant contends· that he is entitled to penalties and 
attorney fees for unreason~ble delay in the P~¥ment of comFen­
sation for the sam'e period of time. 

The Board, after de nova review, affirms and adopts 
the Opinion and Order of the Referee, as amended, a copy of 
which is attached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part 
hereof. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated September 13, 1977, 
as amended by t,he November 15, 1977 order, is affirmed .. 

WCB CASE NO. 77-1995 
WCB CASE NO. 77-4020 

WILLIAM E. WEST, CLAIMANT 
Becker & Siprell, Claimant's Attys. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
Request for Review by Claimant 

JUNE 29, 1978 

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 

The claimant seeks review by the Board of the Referee's 
order which affirmed the Determination Order of September 30, 
1976 and also determined that claimant was not entitled to the 
relief he sought including Board sponsored vocational rehabili-
tation. · 

_ 11 Of\_ 

affirmed

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated  ctober 10, 1977, is

WCB CASE N . 77-2929
STEVEN SWENS N, CLAIMANT
Jones, Lang, Klein, Wolf & Smith,

Claimant's Attys.
Roger Warren, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

JUNE 29, 1978

Reviewed by Board Members Wilson and Moorg.
Claimant seeks Board' review of the Referee's order

which dismissed his request for hearing and, by an amended or­
der, awarded his attorney a fee equal to 25% of. the compensa­
tion granted claimant between April 26, 1977 and June 24, 1977
for being instrumental in obtaining said compensation for claim­
ant. Claimant contends that he is entitled to penalties and
attorney fees for unreasonable delay in the payment of compen­
sation for the same period of time.

The Board, after de novo review, affirms and adopts
the  pinion and  rder of the Referee, as amended, a copy of
which is attached hereto and, by this reference, is made a part
hereof.

 RDER
The order of the Referee, dated September 13, 1977,

as amended by the November 15, 1977 order, is affirmed,

WCB CASE N . 77-1995 JUNE 29, 1978
WCB CASE N . 77-4020

WILLIAM E. WEST, CLAIMANT
Becker & Siprell, Claimant's Attys.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
The claimant seeks review by the Board of the Referee's

order which affirmed the Determination  rder of September 30,
1976 and also determined that claimant was not entitled to the
relief he sought including Board sponsored vocational rehabili­
tation.

. 



/ 

        
            
          

          
              

           
         

        
          

           
           

           
            

             
         

            
             
              
          
          

          
   

                 
        

  
        

          
         

    

          
                       

             
            
           
         

       
        

        
           
           

        
         
              
            
           

   

is a teaching golf pro; he receives commis­
sions on his ~erchandise sales in the pro shop and he also re­
ceives a percJntage of the fees for giving golf lessons. Claim-. 
ant has been injured several times at work while lifting merchan-
dise and on MJy 11, 1976 he filed a claim for such an incident. 
Claimant has ttot played golf since April 1976. · He first sought 
treatment'fro~ Dr. Bell, a chiropractic physician, and Dr. Garber, 
an ·osteopathi~ physician. Eventually his back problem resolved 
into an 11 off Jnd on" condition. Claimant would experience pain 
in his low badk if he pursued any strenuous work or exercise. 

I . 
A hearing had been held on May 20, 1977 before Referee 

Leahy who found that claimant's injury had affected his .pro duties 
and reduced t~e hours of work as well as his income. Claimant's I . 
contract was not renewed in 1977 because he was not able to sell 
enough golf mJrchandise during the preceeding year. The Referee 
in that case doncluded that had claimant not been fired he would 
not have filed his claim. At the last time claimant had been·seen 
by Dr. Garber lin September 1976, she had done all she could do 
and had referred claimant to a specialist; however, claimant. 
did not see the recommended specialist, contending that it would 
interfere with his work. He did see. Dr. Dow, a neurosurgeon, dur-
ing March 1971. · 

The. Referee; in hi~ ord@r of M~y 2S, 1977, Jpprnvoa 
the Determination Order dated September 30, 1976 which awarded 
claimant compJnsation for temporary total disability only (WCB 
Case No. 77-1995). 

1 1, h . C aimant soug t Board review of Referee Leahy's order 
but in the me4ntirne also sought review of the Disahility Pre­
vention Divis.i!on's decision not to refer him for vocational re-
habilitation iwcB Case No. 77-4020). . 

· - On lseptember 21, 1977, pursuant to a stipulation. of 
the parties, the Board remanded WCB Case No. 77-1995 to its Hear­
ings Division Ito be consolidated with WCB Case No. 77-4020 for the 
taking of evidence on all issues and for the entry of a final or­
der on both c~ses. (In the first case, Referee Leahy had stated 
that that casd was closed on May 20, 1977 after claimant testi­
fied he was urider DPD consideration for vocational assistance 
referral.) . 

At the consolidated h.earing the questions presented 
were: (1) Have claimant's substantial rights been prejudiced by 
the DPD's dec~sion for non-referral for vocational rehabilitation 
( 2) Has Refere1e Leahy I s failure to rule on the extent of disabil-' 
ity deprived hlim of an expedited hearing entitling him to either 
additional pe~manent partial disability from the dismissal or in­
terest on any ~ermanent partial disability awarded from the dis­
missal date o~ May 20, 1977, and (3) Is claimant.entitled to an 
award for perm~nent partial disability. 

. I 
The Referee found that claimant had a congenital de-

formity of his' vertebra of which he first became aware in 1959; 

_,101_ 

Claimant is a teaching golf pro; he receives commis­
sions on his merchandise sales in the pro shop and he also re­
ceives a percentage of the fees for giving golf lessons. Claim­
ant has been injured several times at work while lifting merchan­
dise and on May 11/ 1976 he filed a claim for such an incident.
Claimant has not played golf since April 1976. -He first sought
treatment'from Dr. Bell, a chiropractic physician, and Dr. Garber,
an osteopathic physician. Eventually his back problem resolved
into an "off and on" condition. Claimant would experience pain
in his low back if he pursued any strenuous work or exercise.

A learing had been held on May 20, 1977 before Referee
Leahy who found that claimant's injury had affected his pro duties
and reduced trie hours of work as well as his income. Claimant's
contract was riot renewed in 1977 because he was not able to sell
enough golf merchandise during the preceeding year. The Referee
in that case concluded that had claimant not been fired he would
not have filed his claim. At the last time claimant had been seen
by Dr. Garber I in September 1976, she had done all she could do
and had referred claimant to a specialist; however, claimant .
did not see trie recommended specialist, contending that it would
interfere witri his work., He did see,Dr. Dow, a neurosurgeon, dur­
ing March 197’j .

The'Referee> in his order of Msy 25, 1977, approvedthe Determinatiion  rder dated September 30, 1976 which awarded
claimant compensation for temporary total disability only (WCB
Case No. 77-1995).

Claimant sought Board review of Referee Leahy's order
but in the meantime also sought review of the Disability Pre­
vention Division's decision not to refer him for vocational re­
habilitation WCB Case No. 77-4020).

'  n September 21, 1977, pursuant to a stipulation of
the parties, the Board remanded WCB Case No. 77-1995 to its Hear­ings Division |to be consolidated with WCB Case No. 77-4020 for the
taking of evidence on all issues and for the entry of a final or­
der on both cases. (In the first case. Referee Leahy had stated
that that case was closed on May 20, 1977 after claimant testi­
fied he was under DPD consideration for vocational assistance
referral.)

At the consolidated hearing the questions presented
were: (1) Have claimant's substantial rights been prejudiced by
the DPD's decision for non-referral for vocational rehabilitation,
(2) Has Referee Leahy's failure to rule on the extent of disabil­
ity deprived him of an expedited hearing entitling him to either
additional permanent partial disability from the dismissal or in­
terest on any permanent partial disability awarded from the dis­
missal date onj May 20 , 1977, and (3) Is claimant .entitled to an
award for permanent partial disability.The^ Referee found that claimant had a congenital de­
formity of his vertebra of which he first became aware in 1959;

I O T-



          
             

           
            

          
           

             
          

       
         

          
          

        
          
             
          
          
           
          

         
     

                 
            
           
          

           
          

             
 

      
          
           

            
         

         
           
       
            
         
         

         
       

           
           
           

         
            
          

    

he had had intermittent back pains since that date. Claim­
ant had been seen by both Dr. Bell and Dr. Garber; the latter 
treated claimant from May 14,, 1976 to September 9, 1976. On 
September 30, 1976 the claim was closed with an award for time 
loss only. The Referee found that claimant had not received 
any medical treatments since his claim was closed and he had 
returned to his regular job as a golf pro on May 23, 1976 after 
being released by Dr. Garber for modified work on that day. 

Dr.' Garber found that claimant had sustained alum­
bosacral strain to his unstable lumbosacral spine; he was medi­
cally stationary on September 9, 1976 and had sustained no per­
manent impairment as a result of the May 11, 1976 injury. 

The Referee found that aft~r claimant ~ad returned 
to work his back hurt him intermittently, but nevertheless he 
was able to perform his jobs although not as well as prior to 
the 1976 injury. She found that his contract was terminated 
on January 1977 because of claimant's failure to sell enough 
golf equipment and at the time of the termination claimant did 
not attribute his inability to sell merchandise to his back 
problems. However, after being terminated, he filed a claim 
for the May 11, 1976 injury. 

Ihe Here,ee tound th~t claimant hdd ~~plied for vo­
cational rehabilitation in April 1977 and his request was de­
nied in June 1977 on the ground that the medical reports did 
not preclude claimant from returning to his former job as a 
golf pro.· His request for reconsideration was denied in August 
on the ground that claimant had sales experience· on which he 
could rely to obtain work. Claimant has attempted to look 
for work since ceasing to work as a golf pro· but with very lit­
tle success. 

The Referee concluded that claimant's substantial 
rights have not been preJudiced because of the BPB 1s decision. 
There was no medical evidence that the claimant could not return 
to his former job as a golf pro; additionally, claimant has other 
selling skills upon which he could rely in seeking employment. 

The Referee concluded that Referee Leahy had held the 
case in abeyance only to detennine if claimant would be accepted 
for an authorized vocational rehabilitation program. His opin­
ion, entered on May 25, 1977, was a decision on the merits and 
said. ordgr containgd factg pgrtingnt to a dgtgrmination of claim• 
ant's extent of disability. Apparently, the evidence was not 
sufficient to satisfy Referee Leahy that claimant had any per­
manent disability, therefore, he approved the Determination Or­
der. Only five days expired between the date of the hearing 
and the date of the Referee's order and Referee Neal concluded 
that claimant could not have been prejudiced by any time delay. 
Furthermore, even if Referee Leahy's order could not be _con­
strued as an opinion.on the merits, there is no statute or reg­
ulation which allows for the relief requested by claimant as 
the result of a delay. 

that he had had intermittent back pains since that date. Claim­
ant had been seen by both Dr. Bell and Dr. Garber; the latter
treated claimant from May 14-, 1976 to September 9, 1976.  n
September 30, 1976 the claim was closed with an award for time
loss only. The Referee found that claimant had not received
any medical treatments since his claim was closed and he had
returned to his regular job as a golf pro on May 23, 1976 after
being released by Dr. Garber for modified work on that day.

Dr.'Garber found that claimant had sustained a lum­
bosacral strain to his unstable lumbosacral spine; he was medi­
cally stationary on September 9, 1976 and had sustained no per­
manent impairment as a result of the May 11, 1976 injury.

The Referee found that after claimant had returned
to work his back hurt him intermittently, but nevertheless he
was able to perform his jobs although not as well as prior to
the 1976 injury. She found that his contract was terminated
on January 1977 because of claimant's failure to sell enough
golf equipment and at the time of the termination claimant did
not attribute his inability to sell merchandise to his back
problems. However, after being terminated, he filed a claim
for the May 11, 1976 injury.

The Referee found that clairaant had applied for yo-cational rehabilitation in April 1977 and his request was de­
nied in June 1977 on the ground that the medical reports did
not preclude claimant from returning to his former job as a
golf pro. His request for reconsideration was denied in August
on the ground that claimant had sales experience' on which he
could rely to obtain work. Claimant has attempted to look
for work since ceasing to work as a golf pro but with very lit­
tle success.

The Referee concluded that claimant's substantial
rights have not Leen prejudiced because o£ the DPD*s decision.
There was no medical evidence that the claimant could not return
to his former job as a golf pro; additionally, claimant has other
selling skills upon which he could rely in seeking employment.

The Referee concluded that Referee Leahy had held the
case in abeyance only to determine if claimant would be accepted
for an authorized vocational rehabilitation program. His opin­
ion, entered on May 25, 1977, was a decision on the merits and
said, order contained facts pertinent to a determination of claim­
ant's extent of disability. Apparently, the evidence was not
sufficient to satisfy Referee Leahy that claimant had any per­
manent disability, therefore, he approved the Determination  r­
der.  nly five days expired between the date of the hearing
and the date of the Referee's order and Referee Neal concluded
that claimant could not have been prejudiced by any time delay.
Furthermore, even if Referee Leahy's order could not be con­
strued as an opinion on the merits, there is no statute or reg­
ulation which allows for the relief requested by claimant as
the result of a delay.



        
          

         
       

                  
             
       

                    
           

          
   

        

     
   
       
    
    

      
                 

        
         

         

       
             

            
        

           
            
           

         

    
  

         
       

       
         

           

    

0 

On the extent of disability, the Referee concluded 
that even though Referee Leahy had previously decided that the 
claimant had Ao permanent disability, she, based upon the Bo~rd's 
remand, wouldlreconsider that issue. Referee Neal found the 
D~t~rrnination OrdQr wag pre~~r, e~~~~ ~~ DP 7 CA~ber 1s ~~~6~l 6£ 
September 9, 1976. She found no medical evidence that claimant 
could not return to his former job as a golf pro and concluded 
that claimant) v6luntarily, excluded his former profession. -

Thl Board, on de nova review, finds that claimant 
has failed to !establish by a preponderarice of the evidence that 
he has suffered any permanent disability as a result of the com­
pensable injuriy•of May 11, 1976, therefore, the Referee's order 
should be affilrmed. · 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated November 18, 1977, is 
affirmed. 

JUNE 2 9 , 19 7 8 'WCB ICASE NO. 77-3561 

PEGGY E. WRIGHT, CLAIMANT 
Emmons, Kyle, fropp & Kryger, Claimant's Attys. 
Cheney & Kelley, Defense Attys. 
Request for Reriew by Claimant 

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips. 
I 

Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's order 
which affinned\the Determination Order of September l, 1977 
which awarded claimant compensation only for temporary total 
disability from January 14 through February 24, 1977. Claimant 
contends she i~ entitled to compensation for permanent total 
disability. I 

Cla+rnant was a SB-year-old dishwasher who sustained 
a compensable injury to her back and right hip on January 14, · 
1977 when she Slipped and fell. Her claim was closed based on 
a medical determination that claimant suffered no permanent dis­
ability as a rJsult of the injury which was initially diagnosed 
as a simple corttusion. Claimant had a full range of motion with 
no point tenderness over the spine; there was mild right S-1 
joint pain and a slight right discomfort on rib compression. 

Claimant was first seen by a naturopath who reported 
that she had a lsprain in her sacroiliac region. Later claimant 
came under the _care of Dr. Poulson, an orthopedic surgeon, who 
released her·t1 return to work as of March 16, 1977. . 

· On May 2, 1977 claimant was seen by a Dr. Stevens who 

- AO-,_ 

o

o

 n the extent of disability, the Referee concluded
that even though Referee Leahy had previously decided that the
claimant had no permanent disability, she, based upon the Board's
remand, would
Determination

reconsider that issue. Referee Neal found the
 rder was proper, based or Dr. Garber's report o£September 9, 1976. She found no medical evidence that claimant

could not return to his former job as a golf pro and concluded
that claimantj voluntarily, excluded his former profession. '

The Board, on de novo review, finds that claimanthas failed to jestablish by a preponderance of the evidence that
he has suffered any permanent disability as a result of the com­
pensable injury of May 11, 1976, therefore, the Referee's order
should be affirmed.

The
affirmed.

 RDER
order of the Referee, dated November 18, 1977, is

WCB CASE N . 77-3561 JUNE 29, 1978
PEGGY E. WRIGHT, CLAIMANT
Emmons, Kyle, Kropp & Kryger, Claimant's Attys.
Cheney & Kelley, Defense Attys,
Request for Review by Claimant

Reviewed by Board Members Moore and Phillips.
’ Claimant seeks Board review of the Referee's orderwhich affirmedjthe Determination  rder of September 1, 1977

which awarded claimant compensation only for temporary total
disability from January 14 through February 24, 1977. Claimant
contends she is entitled to compensation for permanent total
disability.

Claimant was a 58-year-old dishwasher who sustained
a compensable injury to her back and right hip on January 14, ‘
1977 when she slipped and fell. Her claim was closed based on
a medical determination that claimant suffered no permanent dis­
ability as a result of the injury which was initially diagnosed
as a simple contusion. Claimant had a full range of motion with
no point tenderness over the spine; there was mild right S-1
joint pain and a slight right discomfort on rib compression.

Clai
that she had a
came under the

compres:
mant was first seen by a naturopath who reported
sprain in her sacroiliac region. Later claimant
care of Dr. Poulson, an orthopedic surgeon, who

released her-to return to work as of March 16, 1977.
 n May 2, 1977 claimant was seen by a Dr. Stevens who

_ /I O J

0 

• 

" — 



-------

         
           
           

            
 

         
              
         
          

         

        
          
          
                    

         
          

  
         

          
        
         

                   
     

           
          
           

           
     

          
         

           
           

           
             

          
         
            

           
       

            
         

        
            
              
            
    

found mild degenerative arthritis of the lumbosacral spine with .41} 
lumbago dating from acute strain on January 14, 1977; he suggested 
permanent restriction of lifting to 20 to 30 pounds with no bend-
ing and stooping and found her to be medically stationary as of 
that date. 

On June 10, 1977 Dr. Poulson reported that claimant's 
range of motion was full, as it had been at the time of his 
earlier examination of claimant and there were no neurological 
changes in the lower extremities. He felt there was no impair­
ment but there might be disability based on recurrent pain. 

After the claim had been closed, claimant returned 
to see Dr. Stevens, complaining of headaches and low back pain. 
Upon an examination of claimant, Dr. Stevens was unable to find 
any neurological d@ficitj, th@r@ was a mod@rat~ limitation of 
range of motion but there were no muscle spasms and no great 
amount of discomfort that he could ascertain. He questioned 
claimant's motivation to be medically assisted so that she could 
return to employment. 

The Referee found that the medical evidence did not 
establish that the fall at work produced any permanent disabling 
condition which would actually reduce claimant's wage earning 
capacity. He found that the restrictions suggested by Dr. Stevens 
w~r~ pruaAftt rA~~fflffl~~a!ei~~~ £~~ a ~~rn6~ !! nlig~e !g ~l!iffl!~t •· 
with degenerative arthritis, but did not imply that the work in-
cident produced a permanent disabling condition. 

The Board, on de novo review, agrees that a person as 
slight as claimant probably would have a normal restriction of 

. lifting not more than 30 pounds. However, Dr. Poulson, who stated 
that he found no impairment, also said that there might be dis-
ability baseJ on recurrent pain. 

Claimant worked for a period of time with the Vocational 
Rehabilitation Division but then decided that she could work 
around her own home mak"ing and selling bread, boarding dogs and 
doing such other activities which would not bring on back pain. 
Claimant testified that the pain in the lower back prevents her 
from doin~ too much liftin~; she tried. to drive a taxi but had 
trouble driving any length of time. She also has trouble climb­
ing stairs and performing other physical activities. At the 
time of the hearing, claimant had not returned to full time work 
although she had applied for jobs with several stores and also 
at-the Stayton Hospital. Claimant's counselor testified that 
he was attempting to work with claimant but that she is only 
qualified for entry level positions since she has no skills. 

The Board concludes 
jury claimant had been able to 
she had been able to work as a 
to work at home in her garden. 
form any of these tasks. 

that prior to the industrial in­
perform her work as a dishwashe~, 
hospital aide and had been able 

Now claimant is unable to per-

-MU-

found mild degenerative arthritis of the lumbosacral spine with
lumbago dating from acute strain on January 14, 1977; he suggested
permanent restriction of lifting to 20 to 30 pounds with no bend­
ing and stooping and found her to be medically stationary as of
that date.

m
 n June 10, 1977 Dr. Poulson reported that claimant's

range of motion was full, as it had been at the time of his
earlier examination of claimant and there were no neurological
changes in the lower extremities. He felt there was no impair­
ment but there might be disability based on recurrent pain.

After the claim had been closed, claimant returned
to see Dr. Stevens, complaining of headaches and low back pain.
Upon an examination of claimant. Dr. Stevens was unable to find
any neurological deficits, there was a moderate limitation ofrange of motion but there were no muscle spasms and no great
amount of discomfort that he could ascertain. He questioned
claimant's motivation to be medically assisted so that she could
return to employment.

The Referee found that the medical evidence did not
establish that the fall at work produced any permanent disabling
condition which would actually reduce claimant's wage earning
capacity. He found that the restrictions suggested by Dr. Stevens
were pyudent yaaonmandatiofts fey a paysan as slight as alaimantwith degenerative arthritis, but did not imply that the work in­
cident produced a permanent disabling condition.

The Board, on de novo review, agrees that a person as
slight as claimant probably would have a normal restriction of
lifting not more than 30 pounds. However, Dr, Poulson, who stated
that he found no impairment, also said that there might be dis­
ability basec3 on recurrent pain.

Claimant worked for a period of time with the Vocational
Rehabilitation Division but then decided that she could work
around her own home making and selling bread, boarding dogs and
doing such other activities which would not bring on back pain.
Claimant testified that the pain in the lower back prevents her
from doing too much lifting^* she tried, to drive a taxi but had
trouble driving any length of time. She also has trouble climb­
ing stairs and performing other physical activities. At the
time of the hearing, claimant had not returned to full time work
although she had applied for jobs with several stores and also
at’the Stayton Hospital. Claimant's counselor testified that
he was attempting to work with claimant but that she is only
qualified for entry level positions since she has no skills.

The Board concludes that prior to the industrial in­
jury claimant had been able to perform her work as a dishwasher,
she had been able to work as a hospital aide and had been able
to work at home in her garden. Now claimant is unable to per­
form any of these tasks.

4P4

t

»
- -



       
           

        
           

                    
 

         

          
    

       
             

           
         

    
   
     

     
          

          
            
                      

       
   
   
  

        
       

 
        

          
          
          
           
              

           
         
            

          
          
       

Claimant, at best, had very little opportunities af­
forded to herlin today's labor market, however, that segment has 
been further diminished by her industrial injury. Therefore, 
the Board condludes that claimant should be awarded 32° for 10% 
unscheduled b~ck and right hip injury to adequately compensate 
her for this ]ass of wage earning capacity resulting from the in-
d L I l , , 1 uscr.1a 1.nJur;y. 

ORDER 

The order of the Referee, dated January 30, 1978, is 
reversed. I 

Gladmant ia awarded 32° of a maximum of 320° for un• 
scheduled backl and right hip disability. 

Cladmant's attorney is awarded as a re~sonable attor­
ney's fee for his services before the Board on review a sum equal 
to 25% of the bornpensation granted claimant by this order, payable 
out of said cokpensation as paid, not to exceed $2,300. 

CLAIM NO. D53-135274 

I 
JUNE 30, 19 78 

FLORENCE GAIL MCCOMB, CLAIMANT 
Harbison, Kellington & Krack, Claimant's Attys. 
Own Motion Ord~r Referring for Hearing 

I 
On April 18, 1978 the Board received a request from 

claimant to rebpen her claim for a compensable injury suffered 
I 

on April 4, 19170- while working as a grocery checker for Bazar, 
Inc. The claim wag accgptgd and ini~ially elo~~d by a Determin­
ation Order da~ed May 15, 1972 which granted claimant 64° for 20% 
unscheduled low back disability. Claimant's aggravation rights 
expired on Mayl 15, 1977 and claimant requested the Board to ex­
ercise its own motion jurisdiction pursuant to ORS 656.278 and 
grant her further relief. 

1 
On April 26, 1978 the employer's carrier, Employers 

Insurance of W~usau, refused claimant's request of it to reopen 
her claim on tpe grounds that the five-year aggravation period 
had expireu. [nits letter of denial the carrier advised claim­
ant that it had received medical reports from Dr. Peterson which 
they were subm~tting to the Board together with their copy of 
the letter of denial. 

I 
On May 4 the carrier advised the Board that it was 

opposing clairn~nt's request for own motion relief based upon 
certain comments made by Dr. Peterson in his reports and a writ­
t~n statement 9btained from claimant by their claim representa~ 
t.1ve on March 20, 1978 which indicated that claimant's back con­
dition became ~orse after doing·unusual and heavier housework.· 

-485-

Claimant, at best, had very little opportunities af­
forded to her |in today's labor market, however, that segment has
been further diminished by her industrial injury. Therefore,
the Board concludes that claimant should be awarded 32® for 10%
unscheduled back and right hip injury to adequately compensateher for this l^oss of wage earning capacity resulting from the in-

y.dustrial injur
 RDER

reversed.
The order of the Referee, dated January 30, 1978, is

Claimant is awarded 32° of a maximum of 320° for un-
scheduled back and right hip disability.

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services before the Board on review a sum equal
to 25% of the compensation granted claimant by this order, payable
out of said compensation as paid, not to exceed $2,300.

CLAIM N . D53-135274 JUNE 30, 1978
FL RENCE GAIL MCC MB, CLAIMANT
Harbison, Kellington & Krack, Claimant's Attys.
 wn Motion  rder Referring for Hearing

 n April 18, 1978 the Board received a request from
claimant to reopen her claim for a compensable injury suffered
on April 4, 19|70 while working as a grocery checker for Bazar,
Inc. ThQ Claim was accepted and initially closed by a Determin­ation  rder da|ted May 15, 1972 which granted claimant 64® for 20%
unscheduled low back disability. Claimant's aggravation rights
expired on May
ercise its own
grant her furt

15, 1977 and claimant requested the Board to ex­
motion jurisdiction pursuant to  RS 656.278 and
her relief.

 n April 26, 1978 the employer's carrier. Employers
Insurance of Wausau, refused claimant's request of it to reopen
her claim on the grounds that the five-year aggravation period
had expired. in its letter of denial the carrier advised claim­
ant that it had received medical reports from Dr. Peterson which
they were submitting to the Board together with their copy ofthe letter of denial.

 n May 4 the carrier advised the Board that it was
opposing claimant's request for own motion relief based upon
certain comments made by Dr. Peterson in his reports and a v;rit-
ten statement obtained from claimant by their claim represents-
tive on March 20, 1978 which indicated that claimant's back con­
dition became worse after doing•unusual and heavier housework.

485- -

. 



' 

         
          
         
            

             
           
  

           
            

           
      

        
           
         
                        
          
        
     

        
           
         
          

       
   
     

    
  

         
           
           

             
          
        

         
           

           
         

          
           

       
           

        

Hay 18, 1978 the Board received, in support of claim­
ant's request, a report from Dr. Wilson which indicated that claim­
ant's present condition was connected with the 1970 industrial 
injury. On May 23, 1978 the carrier was furnished by the Board 
a copy of this report and also a report from Dr. Peterson dated 
March 9,)978 and asked to advise the Board if its position re­
mained the ·same. 

No response was received as of the date of this order 
from the carrier and the Board, at this time, does not have suf­
ficient evidence upon which to make a determination on the merits 
of claimant's request for own motion relief. 

Therefore, the matter is referred to the Hearings Divi­
sion to set an expedited hearing on the issue of whether claim­
ant's present condition has worsened since March 27, 1974, the 
da~g of ~hQ ggcond DGtGrrninJtion Ordgr which h~d gr~nt@d claima 
ant 15° for 10% loss of her right leg and was the da~e of the 
last arrangement or award of compensation and, if so, to deter­
mine whether such condition is attributable to claimant's indus-
trial injury of April 4, 1970. · 

Upon conclusion of the hearing the Administrative Law 
Judge (ALJ) shall cause a tr~nscript of the proceeding to be pre-
pared and submitted to 'the Board together with the Af,j 1's recommen­
dation on the merits of claimant's request for own motion relief. 

SAIF CLAIM NO. EC 214030 JUNE 30, 1978 

WILBUR M. SLATER, CLAIMANT 
Galton, Popick & Scott, Claimant's Attys. 
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty. 
own Motion Order 

On March 29, 1978 claimant, by and through his attor­
ney, had requested the Board for own motion relief pursuant to 
ORS 656.278 which would reopen his claim for a compensable injury 
suffered to his left knee on October 27, 1969 while in the employ 
of O'Neill Transfer Company. Claimant's claim had been closed on 
May 6, 1971 and his aggravation rights have expired. 

The Board did not, at that time, have sufficient evi­
dence before it to judge the merits of claimant's request for 
own motion relief and it referred said request to its Hearings 
Division and, specifically, to H. Don Fink, Administrative Law 
Judge (ALJ), for the purposes of receiving evidence and making 
a determination on the merits of claimant's claim for own motion 
relief on his October 27, 1969 industrial injury. 

The request for own motion relief was to be heard on 
a consolidated basis with claimant's requests for hearing on, 

6)i -

 n May 18, 1978 the Board.received, in support of claim­
ant's request, a report from Dr. Wilson which indicated that claim­
ant's present condition was connected with the 1970 industrial
injury.  n May 23, 1978 the carrier was furnished by the Board
a copy of this report and also a report from Dr. Peterson dated
March 9,1978 and asked to advise the Board if its position re­
mained the same.

No response was received as of the date of this order
from the carrier and the Board, at this time, does not have suf­
ficient evidence upon which to make a determination on the merits
of claimant's request for own motion relief.

Therefore, the matter is referred to the Hearings Divi­
sion to set an expedited hearing on the issue of whether claim­
ant's present condition has worsened since March 27, 1974, the
date of the second Determination  rder which had granted claim"ant 15® for 10% loss of her right leg and was the date of the
last arrangement or award of compensation and, if so, to deter­
mine whether such condition is attributable to claimant's indus­
trial injury of April 4, 1970.

Upon conclusion of the hearing the Administrative Law
Judge (ALJ) shall cause a transcript of the proceeding to be pre­
pared and submitted to the Board together with the recommen­
dation on the merits of claimant's request for own motion relief. #

SAIF CLAIM N . EC 214030 JUNE 30, 1978
WILBUR M. SLATER, CLAIMANT
Galton, Popick & Scott, Claimant's Attys.
SAIF, Legal Services, Defense Atty.
 wn Motion  rder

 n March 29, 1978 claimant, by and through his attor­
ney, had requested the Board for own motion relief pursuant to
 RS 656.278 which would reopen his claim for a compensable injury
suffered to his left knee on  ctober 27, 1969 while in the employ
of 0’Neill Transfer Company. Claimant's claim had been closed on
May 6, 1971 and his aggravation rights have expired.

The Board did not, at that time, have sufficient evi­
dence before it to judge the merits of claimant's request for
own motion relief and it referred said request to its Hearings
Division and, specifically, to H. Don Fink, Administrative Law
Judge (ALJ), for the purposes of receiving evidence and making
a determination on the merits of claimant's claim for own motion
relief on his  ctober 27, 1969 industrial injury.

The request for own motion relief was to be heard on
a consolidated basis with claimant's requests for hearing on.



            
            

                      
           
         
       

           
          
                    

           
             

         
           
         

                  
   
 

       

        
          

          
           
          
            
           

     
       

             
        
                     
     

denial of his claim for aggravation of his left knee injury 
suffered on October 27, 1969, and (2)· denial of his claim for 
aggravation of his right knee injury of September 1975. The ALJ 

-was directed, ~n addition to entering.an order on the denials, 
to submit a tran~cript of the proceedings to the Board t?gether 
with his recomri1endation on claimant's request for own motion re­
lief relating ~o his October 27, 1969 injury. 

The matters were heard bf H. Don Fink, ALJr on Apr~i 
18, 1978. An Opinion and Order was entered which affirmed 
both denials artd the ALJ recommended that the Board grant claim­
ant's request ~or own motion relief and authorize payment of com­
pensation, as provided by law, to claimant for the left knee 
surgery perfor~ed on March 28, 1978 together with appropriate 
pre-surgery ana post-surgery medical expenses . 

. The Board, after reviewing the entire transcript of 
the proceedings and the Opinion and Order of the ALJ, concludes 
that, based upbn Dr. Harris' up~qijiYQ~~i g~inion,that th~r@ 
was causal conhection between the condition for which surgery 
was requi~ed oh March 28, 1978 and claimant's industrial injury 
of October 27, 1969, that the recommendation of the ALJ should 
be accepted. 

ORDER 

~Claimant's claim, identified as SAIF Claim No. EC 
214030; r@l~tihg to an in~U§~~i!l ihjury suffered 6n 6ctober 27, 
1969, is h~reb~ remanded to the Stat~ Accident Insurance Fund, 
for accept~n7eland for payment ~f compensation, as provided by 
law, commencing on the date claimant entered the hospital for 
the surgery peiformed on his left knee on March 28, 1978 and 
until his claim is again closed pursuant to the provisions of 
ORS 656.278, less any time worked. 

I 
Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attor-

ney's 'fee for his services in this matter a sum equal to 25% 
of the compenscltion for temporary total disability and perman­
ent partial diJability which claimant may receive as a result 
of this order, jpayable out of said compensation as paid, not 
to exceed the sum of $2,300. 

-487-

m

m

(1) denial of his claim for aggravation of his left knee injury
suffered on  ctober 27, 1969, and (2) denial of his claim for
aggravation of his right knee injury of September 1975. The ALJwas directed, jin addition to entering an order on the denials,
to submit a transcript of the proceedings to the Board together
with his recommendation on claimant's request for own motion re­
lief relating to his  ctober 27, 1969 injury.

The matters were heard b^ H. Don Fink^ ALJj on April
18, 1978. An  pinion and  rder was entered which affirmed
both denials and the ALJ recommended that the Board grant claim­ant's request tor own motion relief and authorize payment of com­
pensation, as provided by law, to claimant for the left knee
surgery performed on March 28, 1978 together with appropriatepre-surgery anh post-surgery medical expenses.

- The Board, after reviewing the entire transcript of
the proceedings and the  pinion and  rder of the ALJ, concludes
that, based upon Dr. Harris' un§cjU4Y9Sal  pinion, that th@r§
was causal connection between the condition for which surgerywas required oh March 28, 1978 and claimant's industrial injury
of  ctober 27,
be accepted.

1969, that the recommendation of the ALJ should

 RDER
Claimant's claim, identified as SAIF Claim No. EC

214030; relating to an industrial injury suffered on  ctober 27,
1969, is hereby remanded to the State Accident Insurance Fund,
for acceptance I and for payment of compensation, as provided by
law, commencing on the date claimant entered the hospital for
the surgery performed on his left knee on March 28, 1978 and
until his claim is again closed pursuant to the provisions of
 RS 656.278, less any time worked.

Claimant's attorney is awarded as a reasonable attor­
ney's fee for his services in this matter a sura equal, to 25%
of the compensation for temporary total disability and perman­
ent partial disability which claimant may receive as a resultof this order, jpayable out of said compensation as paid, not
to exceed the sum of $2,300.

487- -



   
 
 

       
  

 
   
    
   
 
      
      

 
 

  

   

  
  
  
  
  
  

  
  
       
     
     

     
  
     
  
   

    
      

  
      
        
    

      
     

 

 

  
    
   
   

  
       
     
      
    
        
   
    

      
       

 
 
 
   

 
  

 
 
 

TABLE OP _CASES 

-SUBJECT INDEX 

Volume 24 

Affirmed where claim should not have bee_r)::clbsed in ''first 
place: H. Jenninqs -----------:----.~--?;..-:--::...:.-::.:~-:-- . -~.'..::.:. ___ "":;:-.--:- ;··91 

Affirmed: R. Clevenger -- __________ __:~·_. :..:._· ____ :_:.. ______ -- · 224 ·. 
' . . 

' I ~ ' All6wti.nce affirmed: W. !'riena --------- ------ .------------ 15 
Allowance affirmed:· G. Oakes------- _.-· ______ · --· · .---- -~. ·28 
Allowance affirmed: C. Grant ____ .:_ __ ...:;_,..:;.._:.:, ______ ~ ___ _.: ____ .;:'..:, i•i1 
Allowance affirmed: T. Baxter ---~~~- 7 ---~-------~-~~----~..:.·193. 
Allowance affirmed: W. Galusha ----:-..:.~~~-~----------~~-~----_205 
Allowance affirmed: F. Chambers--~--..:.--~---------------~-- 212 
Allowed on reversal: T. Henney _.:._ __ --:.:.:::.------'.:..----:----·:--,------· _·125 . 
Al lowed: L. Hicks -- ·-------------------------. - ... ' - .. ----- '·J59 
Allowed on reversal: D. Hostetler ----~------~.:.~---f~--~--~ 206 
Allowed on reversal over back clatm; H, HQWliind -;-· _ _:· _____ _:__, 356 
Allowed on reversal over back claim: A. ·"Hyatt· ___ .:..::.\~·-_..2..:_·~-=) 3.59_ 
Bae~ claim affirmed: w. Walker-~--------;.. _____________ :_ __ ~ 382 
Denial . affirmed: ·A. West ------,..;·-7----------~-;...!.'.:..-~;----::...,:-:-:; 323 
D~nial ~rong but claimant loses an~way: L. 0ii~on -~--~~~-~-~25· 
D~riied: K. Larsen------------------------------:---~----- ~28 
Multiple carriers: G. Parke ---. -- · . , -_ .. -------- '· ·· --·:_- ---. - ·105 
New injury OR: C. Nugent -----------:-:------ --: --------:-:--:".':::--:-- 285 

· New injury OR occupational disease·: carpal- tunnel · 
syndrome: P. Galash __________ .:.'----7---:"-:-----------'-.: __ -:- ___ ..:; ::409· 

Proper cilaim not filed: K. Metzker--;---~~-------~~--~----· 51 
Reversed and denied in· 5 pages: J.; Reed_ -~.:..---:,-----..:·~---'":'.:-.-if35,, 
Settled for $13,000: T. Baxter ·-.:--::-:---:---------------------..:.:::-~.-{?'41 · 
Time Loss pending denial: M. Spain ---:-------------~-.:i--'-------:'"<JoJ:· 
Time loss pending denial: L. Hughey~----;~---~---'---------~ 3js 

AOE/COE 

Affirmed: G. Eri~kson ----~----~--'-----------------'~--~---- 38 
Allowance ;£firmed: A. Gaber~--.:..---------'-------~.:..----~---- 15 
Allowance reversed: T. Beck~r -- : ~ ~ --------------~~-- -- 100: 
Allowance affirmed: M. Buckner -----"--:...----'-:-:,---'-'----:--------c"""" ,211 ·· 
Angina: B. Morello ----------- . -- - _ . · -- -- .- - : . _ ._ · -- --· . -· '_i-47.: 
Carpal tunnel syndrome: T. Tompkinsf-~-~-~-~--..;.-~ 7 ------~--- 54· 

• · Carpal tunnel syndrome: P. Gala sh· ·---------------.a..--------:.i:-. ,408:;~ 
Crack in anal wall: D . Simpson ___ _;.,;.:__...;...; ______ .:,. _____ -__ .;.. __ ::__,_ ·435 ·' 
Denial aff irrned: D .- W~lden ..:.:.. __ :...--~:~ . .:..--~_~;;.:_ _____ -:,-~·"'":e-:..:-~----~ · :19~, 
Denial reversed over infected blister~~n foot~- t:·Giiffith 1 112; 
Denial affirmed: w. Wick -------~~----~1:~~---.a..-'_._.a..L~-.:..-~-~ -~~i~ 
Denial af f i.rmed: M. Blatterbauer ---~-~;;,/--_~:;_-.__·..;.-;.; __ ~~-,.:.·_;__·~-~- .2()5_. '· 
Emphysema claim allowed: T. Tes~e··.'.:..:--_.:....:---;-7=_..:.7/":-.:--:':-.,...:, __ ...:.::. __ ~--:-=::-- :':i"a_a 
Employee OR contractor: tree trimmer founa·;_as'. ·contrac.tor :· -: . -

E. Lindquist ----------7"--------: _ _:_;-- __ ·::_ ___ --:--.. --~..;..:.._~a:::~·~:t-":~;:-.:::·~~-;-~ .. -=;l~ 5. · 

-489-

o
TABLE  F CASES
SUBJECT INDEX
Volume 24

AGGRAVATI N
Affirmed where claim should not have been-'-cIosed ih;;first

place: H. Jennings----------- ---7'-:'‘91
R. Clevenger-- ------------------------- ---------;-'224

W. Fr end----- ---------------------- _ 15
G.  akes------- “t“------- ''-- -------- - .  ^C. Grant--------—'--------------- ^----ill
T. Baxter-------t--- ^---------- 193-
W. Galusha--- ;—------------ -^------^205
F.. Chambers —-—--—'----- ,212
T, Henney ------ 125----------------- -------- --------------- --‘159

206
■-----356
 r—3,59.
------- • 382
---- 323^
—425-

---— 128----- ibs
---------285

Hi HowlandA. :Hyatt -•

Affirmed:
All6wAnce affirmed
Allowance affirmed
Allowance affirmed
Allowance affirmed
Allowance affirmed
Allowance affirmed
Allowed on reversal
Allowed: L. Hicks------------------
Allowed on reversal: ' D. Hostetler -
Allowed on reversal over back claim;
Allowed on reversal over back claim:
Back claim affirmed: W. Walker -.-^------
Denial .affirmed: A. West-------------
Denial wrong but claimant loses anyway:
Denied: K. Larsen-------------------- t---—--------
Multiple carriers: G. Parke---.--------- -r.---------
New injury  R: C. Nugent----------- --------------
New injury  R occupational disease;: carpal-, tunnel

syndrome: P. Galash---------- -----1------------
Proper claim not filed: K. Metzker .— ----•'-------
Reversed and denied in: 5 pages: J.; Reed ---—
Settled for $13,000: T. Baxter—------- -------
Time Loss pending denial: M. Spain --7:--- ;--------
Time loss pending denial: L. Hughey-----rr:--------

L. Wilson

‘‘4 08
51

;2'35.
.;j24i
':3:01
378

A E/CQE
Affirmed: ,G. Erickson--------- -------------------- —-r------
Allowance affirmed: A. Gaber -- .•----------------- ------ ----
Allowance reversed: T. Becker---------- ------------ ---- '---
Allowance affirmed: M. .Buckner---—---------- ---- -------
Angina: B. Mbrello------------ —-----—--- -—------ -r-'
Carpal tunnel syndrome: T. Tompkins-- — --- ----------- r—
Carpal tunnel syndrome: P. Galash —------------- ------- -—-_t-.
Crack in anal wall: D. -Simpson -----r;-------------- -——'•
Denial affirmed: D.. Welden --^------- ------------^
Denial reversed over infected blister^.on .foot': C. Griffith *
Denial affirmed: W. Wick------- •------
Denial affirmed: M. Blatterbauer —-—--■r-r-------- •-
Emphysema claim allowed: T. Teske'•--.----T-.r'-'",:—
Employee  R contractor : tree trimmer foundias contractor

38
15

100.‘‘
211T47- ■
54,408:'^

■4.35:-
19--

112
■2D.2--,205'
.28.8 ■
,135

-489-

; ^ 

-

: 

-

-

^ 



      
  

      
     

        
      

     
    

     
     

      
  

     
   

        
        

         
   
     
     

    
       

    

   
 
  
   

 
   
 
         
       

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Fall while repairing basketball hoop at~~~~= 
H. Gramley ------ ------------------------------------

Gastritis claim allowed on reversal: J. Williams--------
Headache claim allowed: K. Haner----------------------­
Heart attack claim allowed on reversal: E. Gibson------
Reart attack: volunteer f1reman: E. Miner------------­
Hip surgery after fall: R. VanOrsow -------------------­
Housekeeping deriied: L. Baxter-~----------------------­
Lunch break death: G. Clark---------------------------­
Massachusetts-Michigan rule followed: L. Coleman------­
Medical evidence necessary to relate back condition:· 

J. Jacobson-------------------------------------------
Multiple employers: which responsible for successive 

injuries: A. Lajimodiere ----------------------------­
Oregon OR California employee: truck driver: G. Lukas -
Pulmonary disease claim settled for $64,000: C. King --­
School teacher in car wreck going home from school board 

meeting: H. Bowers----------------------------------­
Settlement for $7,200: L. Hart------------------------­
Settlement set aside: R. Barnhardt--------------------­
Sexual problems: M. Gaylord---------------------------­
Volunteer employee: failure to provide name to fund 

ffltal to cl~iffi! E. ·MiilQI ----~~~~~~~-----~--~---------

COMPLIANCE 

69 
203 
195 
133 
399 
362 

47 
153 
225 

213 

464 
384 

81 

130 
392 
439 
158 

]99 

Non-complying employer: R. Stauss---------------------- 313 

DEATH BENEFITS 

Denied: G. Kenyon-------------------------------------- 215 
Settled: M. Ray---------------------------------------- 172 

HEART ATTACK 

Denial affirmed: C. Williams 403 

MEDICAL SERVICES 

Payment due within 14 days of billing: R. Justrom ------ 248 
Travel expenses for seeing physician payable: I. Finley 262 

MEMORANDUM OPINION 

Affirmed: 
Affirmed: 
Affirmed: 
Affirmed: 
Affirmed: 
Affirmed: 
Affirmed: 
Affirmed: 
Affirmed: 
Affirmed: 
Affirmed: 

L. Andros------------------------------------ 37 
H. Olds------------------------------------·- 42 
F. Raines------------------------------------ 42 
J. Riske-------------~------------------~---- 45 
G. Southwick-----~--------------------------- 45 
T. Stefel -------~----~----------------------- 46 
G. Taylor--------------~-~------------------- 46 
J. Wolf------------------------------------·- 47 
E. Hoover-------------~---------------------- 49 
A. Smith------------------------------------- 53 
B. Allen--~-----------------------------~---- 59 

· -490-

Fall while repairing basketball hoop at home:
H. Gramley ------ ----------------------------------------

Gastritis claim allowed on reversal: J. Williams--------
Headache claim allowed: K. Haner ------------------------
Heart attack claim allowed on reversal: E. Gibson -----
Heart attack: volunteer fireman: E. Miner -------------
Hip surgery after fall: R. Van rsow ---------------------
Housekeeping denied: L. Baxter --------------------------
Lunch break death: G. Clark ------------------------------
Massachusetts-Michigan rule followed: L. Coleman -------
Medical evidence necessary to relate back condition:-

J. Jacobson ----------------------------------------------
Multiple employers: which responsible for successive

injuries: A. Lajimodiere -------------------------------
 regon  R California employee: truck driver: G. Lukas •
Pulmonary disease claim settled for $64,000: C. King —
School teacher in car wreck going home from school board

meeting: H, Bowers -------------------------------------
Settlement for $7,200: L, Hart --------------------------
Settlement set aside: R. Earnhardt ----------------------
Sexual problems: M. Gaylord ------------------------------
Volunteer employee: failure to provide name to fund

fatal to Claim! E.'Minor—--- - - - - - - - - - -

69
203
195
133
399
362
47

153
225
213
464
384
81

130
392
439
158
399

o

C MPLIANCE
Non-complying employer: R. Stauss
DEATH BENEFITS
Denied: G. Kenyon
Settled: M. Ray —
HEART ATTACK

313

215
172

Denial affirmed: C. Williams 403
MEDICAL SERVICES
Payment due within 14 days of billing: R. Justrom -----
Travel expenses for seeing physician payable: I. Finley
MEM RANDUM  PINI N

O

Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed

L. Andros —
H.  lds----
F. Raines —
J. Riske ---
G. Southwick
T. Stefel —
G. Taylor —
J. Wolf----
E. Hoover —
A. Smith ---
B. Allen ---

248
262

37
42
42
45
45
46
46
47
49
53
59

-490-



  
   
  
  
   
 
  
   
  
  
  
   
     
  
  
  
  
 
  
  
  
 
 
 
   
 
     
  
 
  
  
  
  
  
 
  
 
 
 
  
   
   
   
    
 
 
 
  
 
   
  
   
   
  

C. 
Affirmed: J. 
Affirmed: J. 
Affirmed: D. 
Affirmed: T. 
Affirmed: B. 
Affirmed: L. 
Affirm~d: W, 
Affirmed: R. 
Affirmed: B. 
Affirmed: C. 
Affirmed: s. 
Affirmed: T. 
Affirmed: E. 
Affirmed: R. 
Affirmed: L. 
Affirmed: I. 
Affirmed: M. 
Affirmed: o. 
Affirmed: M. 
Affirmed: L. 
Affirmed: B. 
Affirmed: K. 
Affirmed: E. 
Affirmed: D. 
Affirmed: R. 
Affirmed: c. 
Affirmed: D. 

- Affirmed: G. 
Affirmed: w. 
Affirmed: E. 
Affirmed: J. 
Affirmed: C. 
Affirmed: I. 
Affirmed: v. 
Affirmed: M. 
Affirmed: H. 
Affirmed: R. 
Affirmed: G. 
Affirmed: c. 
Affirmed: R. 
Affirmed: s. 
Affirmed: J. 
Affirmed: I. 
Affirmed: J·. 
Affirmed: F. 
Affirmed: E. 
Affirmed: M. 
Affirmed: K. 
Affirmed: D. 
Affirmed: R. 
Affirmed: H. 
Affirmed:· M. 
Affirmed: E. 
Affirmed: R. 

Culp----------------------------------------­
Greenslitt -~--------------------------------­
Kammerzell --------------------.--------------­
Noble----------------------------------------
Cruchelow -----------------------------------­
Hinzman----------------------------------- --
Iverson---------.----------------------------
Willette ----------------------------~---~~~~~ 
Johnson--------------------------------- --­
Aug a rd-------------------------------------. 
Clark------------------------------------.­
Raddatz -------------------------------------­
Audas----------------------.----------------
Leach -------.----·--------------------------­
Woodward------------------------------------
Pesterfield ----------------------------------
Adams---------------------------------------
Schramm -----·-------------------------------­
Amaya . --------------------------------------­
O' Niell --------------------------------------
Co 11 ins - - - - - - - - - - - - ---___ :... ----.-- -- - - - - - - ----~ 
Radjenovic ----------:-------------------------­
samples-------~----------~--------------~~---
Turpen --------------------------------------­
Martin--------------------------.------------
Heidt ---------------------------------------­
Couey-------------------------------------· --
Crawford -------~--------r-------------------­
Georges -----------------1 -------------------­

Hackney - - -- - - - -- - -- --- -- . 1
- - ------------ - - - - - - -

Copeland-----------~------------------------­
Phillips --------. ------- --------------------

Rye -- --------------------------------------­
Welty----------------------------------------
Lagge ---------------------------------------­
McGill--------------------------------------· 
Short----------------------------------------
Coonrod ------------------------------------ -
Hari~eri --------- -------------- --------------­
Lacombe --- -----------.---------------- ----­
Mathiason------------------------------------
Nicholson -------------~---------------------­
Contreras--------------=--------~~-----------
Heath -------------------------- ~---~-------­
Johnson-------------:-----------------"'.'"--------
Tate ------------------.. --------- .. ------ .----­
Kelly ----------------- .- ... ------: --· --. -----­
Lash -----------.---:-~----:-·-:-------------------.-:---­
Leonard -----------.. ,----~----------..;;---------~-
Monroe 
Carter 
Milks 

---------------.. __ .. ---. -- ... -------------. . - . .~------ .. --- .. -----------
------------------ ~ -~.--. - -----------

Paris-----------------------.... ----------_---
Rogers ------------------------ ------ ·-----~-
Harper ------------------------ .--- .------. ---

-491-

59 
60 
62 
65 
68 

·.71 
71 
74 
80 
84 
85 

116 
130 
135 
140 
148 
151 
161 
165 
171 
178 
185 
186 
187 
200 
220 
226 
227 
227 
228 
230 
232 
232 
233 
233 
234 
240 
27.9 
282 
283 
283 
284 
292 
292 
293 
305 
309 
310 
,310 
312 
3-1'4 
317 
317 
:320 
325 

Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Aff rmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed

C. Culp------------ ----- ------------------------ — 59
J. Greenslitt —^------------------------------------ 60
J. Kammerzell--------- ------------ .---------------- 62
D. Noble------------------------------------------- 65
T. Cruchelow .--------------------------------------- 68
B. Hinzman---------- r--------------------------- ----.71
L. Iverson----------------------------------------- 71
W, Willetts- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -— 74
R. Johnson----------------------------------------- 80
B. Augard---------------------- ------------------ ;—_ 84
C. Clark------------- --------------------------- r“ 85
S. Raddatz------------------ 116
T. Audas------------------------ 130
E. Leach------- r----------------------------------- 135
R. Woodward----------------------------------- ----- 14 0
L. Pesterfield------------------------------------- 148
I. Adams------------------------------------------- 151
M. Schramm---- ---------------------------------- ]^5]_
0. Amaya------------------------------------------- 165
M.  'Niell----------------------------------------- 171
L. Collins---------- -------- ^----- .---------------- 178
B. Radjenovic--------- :------------- ^------------- 185
K, Samples-------- .---------- ----------------- ---- 186
E. Turpen------------------------------------------- 187
D. Martin---------------------------- r-------------200R. Heidt----------------- ------------------------- 220
C. Couey---------------------------------------- ^---226
D. Crawford------- 227
G. Georges------------------ r---------------------- 227
W. Hackney------------------t-----------------------228
E. Copeland----------- t--------------------------- 230
J. Phillips-------- ;-------- ----------------------- 232
C. Rye —-------------------------------------------- 232
1. Welty---------T---------------------------------- 233
V. Lagge------------------------------------------- 233
M. McGill------------------------------ ..----------- 234
H. Short------------------------------------------- 240
R. Coonrod------------------------------------------ 27.9
G. Haiigeh------- .---------------------------------- 282
C. Lacombe----------------^------------------ ----- 283
R. Mathiason--------------------------------------- 283
S. Nicholson--------------- 284
J. Contreras---------------- 292
I. Heath----------------------------- 292
J-. Johnson------------ 293
F. Tate------------------ .:------------------ ------ 305
E. Kelly------------------- —-------- -—---:------- 309
M. Lash----------- .—--—---------------------- ---- 310
K. Leonard----------- ----- ;----------- ----------- r- 310
D. Monroe---------------------- —:—,--------------- 312
R. Carter-----------------r—---- --- :■— ---------- - 314
H. Milks------------------ ,--- :—T------------ - 317
M. Paris------------------------ 3X7
E. Rogers-------------------------- :320
R. Harper------------------------------- ----—---- 325

-491-

. 
. 

. 

. 

^ 

^ 

. 

-



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
   
 
 
  
    
  
 
  
  
 
 
  
  
  
 
  
  
 
   
  
    

   
     

      
    
     
  
   
    
   
    
    
   
   

    
    
   
      
   
       

   
   

    
   
   

 
    
 
   
     

    
    

    

O· 

a 

Affirmed: C. Hill-------------------------------------- 325 
Affirmed: H. Knutson---------------------------------- 326 
Affirmed: M. Schmitz---------------------------------- 332 
Affirmed: B. Dunbar------------------------------------· 333 
Affirmed: R. Ramberg--------------------.-------------- 336 
Affirmed: I. Wolensky ---------------------------------- 337 
Affirmed: J. Birchard---------------------------.------ 339 
Affirmed: R. Granger----------------------------------- 342 
Affirmed; E. Hepner -----~~~w••••••••••••••••••••••wuu-- 3d3 
Affirmed: R. Sluder------------------------------------ 344 
Affirmed: R. Thomas------------------------------------ J45 
Affirmed: P. Nikkel------------------------------------ 350 
Affirmed: J. Rust-------------------------------------- 353 
Affirmed: L. Shores------------------------------------ 354 
Affirmed: D. Coombs------------------------------------ 354 
Affirmed: J. Nell-------------------------------------- 361. 
Affirmed: L. Emmons------------------------------------ 365 
Affirmed: F. Johnston---------------------------------- 366 
Affirmed: L. LeFrancois -------------------------------- 366 
Affirmed: E. Miller------------------------------------ 367 
Affirmed: D. Munday----------------------------------- 367 
Affirmed: J. Whitley--------------------~-------------- 368 
Affirmed 75% back: A. Graham--------------------------- 372 
Affirmed claim allowance: D. Lessar -------------------- 373 
Affirmed 30% left shoulder: J. Mayo-------------------- 373 
Affirmed allowance of aggravation: C. Morgan----------- 374 
Affirmed 10% back: P. Hastrich ------------------------- 377 
Affirmed 50% for back: D. Tolman----------------------- 381 
Affirmed: J. Gold--------------------~----------------- 391 
Affirmed: W. Townsend---------------------------------- 398 
Affirmed 10% for eye: J. Johns------------------------- 399 
Aft1.m~~ b~~K deniali 5, PanBine ----------~~~~•·••••••• 402 
Affirmed· 10% for psychological: S. Wiese--------------- 402 
Affirmed 50% back: M. Evers---------------------------- 408 
Affirmed claim allowance: E. Graham-------------------- 411 
Affirmed claim allowance: J~ Horkey-------------------- 412 
Affirmed 5% low back: W. Howard------------------------ 412 
Affirmed 35% left leg: R. Lambert---------------------- 413 
Affirmed 10% foot: H. Manns---------------------------- 413 
Affirmed 25% each leg:. D. Miller----------------------- 414 
Affirmed heart allowance: D. Taylor---------~---------- 423 
Affirmed denial of groin claim: B. Windham------------- 427 
Affirmed 20% arm: C. Hill------------------------------ 429 
Affirmed claim acceptance: J. Retzloff----------------- 432 
Affirmed 50% back: C. Chambers------------------------- 443 
Affirmed heart allowance: H. Funk------------~--------- 443 
Affirmed claim allowance: D. Barker----------------~--- 453 
Affirmed: K. Duvall------------------------------------ 454 
Affirmed 30% back: K. Elliott-------------------------- 455 
Affirmed: M. Bradley----------------------------------- 4,61 
Affirmed 20% back: · D. Holmen--------------------------- 463 
Affirmed 45% back: B. Jacobs--------------------------- 463 
Affirmed acceptance: K Kowalski------------------------ 464 
Affirmed acceptance: G. Nevue-----------------------~-- 469 
Affirmed 10% back: L. Reed----------------------------- 470 

-492-

o

Q

O

Affirmed:
Affirmed:
Affirmed:
Affirmed:
Affirmed:
Affirmed:
Affirmed:
Affirmed:
Affirmed:Affirmed:
Affirmed:
Affirmed r
Affirmed:
Affirmed:
Affirmed:
Affirmed:
Affirmed:
Affirmed:
Affirmed:
Affirmed:
Affirmed:
Affirmed:
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed:
Affirmed:
Affirmed
Affirms^Affirmed-
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed:
Affirmed
Affirmed:
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed
Affirmed

C. Hill----------------------------------------- 325
H. Knutson-------- :---------------- -------------326
M. Schmitz------------------------- 332
B. Dunbar----------------------------------------333
R. Ramberg--------------------- ---------------- 336
I. Wolensky------------------------------------- 337
J. Birchard------------------ 339
R. Granger------------------------------------- 342
E. Hepner-- 343
R. Sluder-------------------------------------- 344‘
R. Thomas-------------------------------------- .34 5
P. Nikkei----------------------------------------350
J. Rust------------------------------------------ 353
L. Shores-------------------------------------- 354
D. Coombs--------------------------------------- 354
J. Nell---------------------------------------- 361
L. Emmons----------------------------------------365
F. Johnston------------------------------------- 366
L. LeFrancois----------------------------------- 366
E. Miller---------------------------------------- 367
D. Munday----------- 367
J. Whitley---------------------- 368

75% back: A, Graham----------------------------- 372
claim allowance: D, Lessar----------------------- 373
30% left shoulder: J. Mayo--------------------- 373
allowance of aggravation: C. Morgan ------------- 374
10% back: P. Hastrich--------------------------- 377
50% for back: D. Tolman-------------------------- 381

J. Gold---------------------- ,------------------ 391
W. Townsend------------------------ 398

10% for eye: J. Johns--------------------------- 399
bacK denial: 5i Pansine- - - - - - - —. . . . . . . . 402
10% for psychological: S. Wiese-- *-------------- 402
50% back: M, Evers------------------------------- 408
claim allowance: E. Graham----------------------- 411
claim allowance: J-. Horkey----------------------- 412
5% low back: W. Howard--------------------------- 412
35% left leg: R. Lambert-------------------- ■---413
10% foot: H. Manns------------------------------- 413
25% each leg: . D. Miller-------------------------, 414
heart allowance: D. Taylor-------- -—---------- 423
denial of groin claim: B. Windham -------------- 427
20% arm: C. Hill-------------------------------- 429
claim acceptance: J. Retzloff------------------- 432
50% back: C. Chambers--------------------------- 443
heart allowance: H. Funk-------------:-----------443
claim allowance: D. Barker----------------------- 453

K. Duvall---------------------------------------- 454
30% back: K. Elliott----------------------------- 455

M. Bradley--------------------------------------- 461
20% back: D. Holmen------------------------------- 463
45% back: B. Jacobs----------------- 463
acceptance: K Kowalski -------------------------- 464
acceptance: G. Nevue ---------------------------- 469
10% back: L. Reed-------------------------------- 470

-492-

0 ; 



     
     
  
  
     
      

    
   
     
    
     
     
     

    
     
 

    
     

    
  

    
     
  
    
     

      
 

    
    
     
  

 
  
   
   
     
    

   
     
   
    
      
   
   
      
   
     
   
     
    
    
   

0 

0 

... ....,; 
Affirmed.denla(( ·M. Tetens --------------------------- 470 
Affirmed 80% back: C. Brooks------------------------- 473 
Affirmed: z. Dyer------------------------------------ 474 

AffirmQd! L. Pa~~haM --------------------------------- 4?4 
Affirmed no penalties: 0. Smith---------------------- 479 
Affirmed no penalties: S. Swenson-------------------- 480 
Claim denied: G. Lynch----~-------------------------- 182 
Denied: J. Truitt------------------------------------ 139 
Denied aggravation: H. Weaver------------------------ 290 
Denied aggravatibri: C. Burgess----------------------- 454 
Denied aggravation: E. Gerber------------------------ 455 
Mandate entered: M. Russell-------------------------- 432 
Mandate entered: E. Gorecki-------------------------- 4A4 
Re~gn~ideration denied; c. Williams --------~~~~n•~--- 398 
Subjectivity not found: R. Thompson 459 

OCCUPATIONAL DISEASE 

Carpal tunnel syndrome: P. Galash -------------------- 408 
Denial a£firmed: D. Burleson------------------------- 275 
Psychological problems allowed: E. Winslow------------ 328 

OWN MOTION JURISDICTION 

Affirmed: F. Gigliotti------------------------------­
Allowed on 1961 claim: J. Mizar---------------------­
Allowed: J. Jones-----------------------------------­
Allowed: M. Holloway--------------------------------­
Allowed on 1969 claim: P. Douglas-------------------­
Benefit denied where claimant dies when claim open: 

L. :Rhodes-------------------------------------------
Denied: N. Jorgensen--------------------------~-----­
Denied: S. Mccafferty-------------------------------­
Denied on 1948 claim: E. Holste----------------------

1 d . Denie : G. Finney------------------------------------
Denied ------------------------------------------------
Denied: D. Bush-------------------------------------­
Denied: L. Pankey-----------------------------------­
Denied: H. Blakeney---------------------------------­
Denied on 19 4 7_,, i;::J-,aim: P. Monroe ---------------------­
Denied on 1966 claim: R. Cushman--------------------­
Determination: R. McCauley--------------------------­
Determination reconsidered: J. Fisher---------------­
Determination: K. Hart------------------------------­
Determination: D. Abbott----------------------------­
Determination: A. Evans-------------------~---------­
Determination: L. Giltner-------------------~-------­
Determination: S. Key-------------------------------­
Determination-withdrawn: K. Mason------------~------­
Determination: J. McCartney-------------------------­
Determination: L. Riggs----------------------------­
Determination: G. Elkins----------------------------­
Determination: M. Ewbank-----------..:.---------------'-­
Determination: K. Scramstad -------------------------­
Determination: c. Brolliar --------------------------­
Determination: H. Ewin-------------------------------

334 
182 
192 
196 
407 

478 
41 
72 

127 
141 
143 
244 
250 
308 
401 
406 

16 
34 
61 
75 
78 
79 
81 
83 
83 
95 

110 
14·0 
149 
165 
179 

0

o

Q

Affirmed denial: M. Tetens ----------------------------- 470
Affirmed 80% back: C- Brooks--------------------------- 473
Affirmed: Z. Dyer---------------------------- :---------- 474
Affirmod! L. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .- - - - - - - - - 474
Affirmed no penalties: 0. Smith ------------------------ 479
Affirmed no penalties: S.Swenson ----------------------- 480
Claim denied: G. Lynch----- '---------------------------- 182
Denied: J. Truitt--------------------------------------- 139
Denied aggravation: H. Weaver ------------------------- 290
Denied aggravatibri: C. Burgess------------------------ 454
Denied aggravation: E. Gerber ------------------------- 455
Mandate entered: M. Russell--------------- 432
Mandate entered: E. Gorecki ---------------------------- 444
Reconsideration denied: G. Williams----- — 333
Subjectivity not found: R. Thompson ------------------- 459
 CCUPATI NAL DISEASE
Carpal tunnel syndrome: P. Galash------ ---------------- 408
Denial affirmed: D. Burleson --------------------------- 275
Psychological problems allowed: E. Winslow-------------- 328
 WN M TI N JURISDICTI N
Affirmed: F. Gigliotti ---------------------------------- 334
Allowed on 1961 claim: J. Mizar------------------------- 182
Allowed: J. Jones----------------------------------------192
Allowed: M. Holloway ----------------------------------- 196
Allowed on 19.69 claim: P. Douglas----------------------- 407
Benefit'denied where claimant dies when claim open:

L. Rhodes------------------------------------------------ 478
Denied: N. Jorgensen ------------------------------------ 41
Denied: S, McCafferty --------------------------------- 72
Denied on 1948 claim: E. Holste------------------------- 127
Denied: G.' Finney----------------------- ^---------------141
Denied---------------------------------------------------- 143
Denied: D, Bush------------------------------------------ 244
Denied: L. Pankey--------------------------------------- 250
Denied: H. Blakeney------------------------------------- 308
Denied on 1947^^ claim: P. Monroe------------------------- 401
Denied on 1966 claim: R. Cushman------------------------ 406
Determination: R. McCauley.---------------------------- 16
Determination reconsidered: J. Fisher ----------------- 34
Determination: K. Hart--------------------------------- 61
Determination: D. Abbott ------------------------------ 75
Determination: A. Evans ------------------- 78
Determination: L. Giltner--------------------- '-------- 79
Determination: S. Key---------------------------------- 81
Determination withdrawn: K. Mason------------- 83
Determination:. J. McCartney--------------------------- 83
Determination: L. Riggs------------------ 95
Determination: G. Elkins------------------------------ H 
Determination: M. Ewbank----------- 140
Determination: K. Scramstad --------------------------- I49
Determination: C. Brolliar ---------------------------- 165
Determination: H. Ewin-------------------------------- I79



   
     
    
     
        

      
     
       

   
      
      
  
       

    
          
       
       

     
     
          
          
       
       
  
      
  

      
   

       
     

       
  
      
       
     
      

 
   

    
       

 
      

  
  
   

  

   

I 

I 

0 

Reopened: K. Zimmerman------------------------------­
Reopened 1971 claim: L. Baxter----------------------­
Reopened 1970 claim: J. Lattin----------------------­
Reopened 1969 claim: W. Slatei ----------------------­
Reopening 1953 back claim denied: R. Fuller-~-------­
Total disability allowed: W. Myers----------------'...-­
Total disability allowed: C. Sisk--------------------
Total dig2bility award ~A~~ted and reduced on 1~~~ 

claim: J. Rawls------------------------------------
Vacation of disputed claim settlement referred for 

hearing: R. Farance ---------------------------~----

PENALTIES AND FEES 

Affirmed over medical bills: W. McFarland-----------­
Delay in denial: R. Garza----------------------~----­
Delayed denial nets time loss and penalty: F. McGrew -
Delayed denial nets penalty: W. Anderson------------­
Denied on premature closure: H. Jennings------------­
Fee for delayed discovery: F. Collins---------------­
Fee of $9 allowed: c. Carroll------------------~----­
Fee denied in third party claim dispute: R. Seymour -­
Fee dispute should go to circuit court: L. Marshall -­
Fee of s·s O wherEt""appeal withdrawn: M. Patten --------­
Fee for refusing discovery of old medical infotmation: 

R. Morris-------------------------------------------
Fees to claimant where dispute between insurers: 

P. Galash ------------------ ------------------------
Improper to withhold payments pending application for 

lump sum settlement: A. May-------~---------------­
Late payment of attorney's fees: R. Carlson---------­
Late denial: F. Heinrick----------------------------­
Medical bills must be paid pending acceptance of 

claim: R. Justrorn -----------------~---------------­
Payment pending denial: G. Knoetzel -----------------­
Penalty on medical services: L. Hicks---------------­
Penalty for delayed acceptance: B. Keep-------------­
Penalty charged to insurer and not employer: 

M. Propes-----------------------------------------·· 
Pending denial: T. Apodaca-----~---~----------------­
Penitentiary case: J. Meyers-------------------------. 
nsick payn not excuse for not processing claim:. 

E. Gibson-------------------------------------------
Time loss on denied claim: G. Woodraska --------------

PERMANENT 
(1) 
(2) 
(3) 
( 4) 
(5) 
( 6) 
(7) 
(8) 

PARTIAL DISABILITY 
Arm and Shoulder 
Back - Lumbar and 
Foot 
Forearm 
Hand 
Leg 
Neck and Head 
Unclassified 

Dorsal 

{l) ARM AND SHOULDER 

-495-

438 
460 
468 
486 

89 
170 
175 

266 

315 

201 
156 

25 
66 
91 

261 
276 
287 
328 
361 

415 

48 

475 
2 
8 

248 
180 
159 
198 

477 
338 
145 

133 
254 

O

O

O

Reopened: K. Ziitunerman--------------------------------- 4 38
Reopened 1971 claim: L. Baxter---------------------- ^— 460
Reopened 1970 claim: J, Lattin-------------------------468
Reopened 1969 claim: W. Slater------------------------- 486
Reopening 1953 back claim denied: R. Fuller ---------- 89
Total disability allowed: W. Myers---------- 170
Total disability allowed: C. Sisk--------------- 175
Total disability award va«ated and reduced on 155§

claim: J. Rawls--------------------------------------- 266
Vacation of disputed claim settlement referred for

hearing: R. Farance------------------------- 315
PENALTIES AND FEES
Affirmed over medical bills: W. McFarland ------------- 201
Delay in denial: R. Garza-------------------------------156
Delayed denial nets time loss and penalty: F, McGrew - 25
Delayed den al nets penalty: W. Anderson ------------- 66
Denied on premature closure: H. Jennings ------------- 91
Fee for delayed discovery: F. Collins--------- ------- 261
Fee of $9 allowed: C. Carroll-------------------- ----- 27,6
Fee denied in third party claim dispute: R. Seymour — 287
Fee dispute shoujd go to circuit court: L. Marshall — 328
Fee of $50 where appeal withdrawn: M. Patten--------- 361
Fee for refusing discovery of old medical information:

R. Morris----- ---------------------------- ^----------- - 415
Fees to claimant where dispute between insurers:

P. Galash-------- ------------ ^-------------------------- 48
Improper to withhold payments pending application for

lump sum settlement: A. May------- •;------------------ 475
Late payment of attorney's fees: R, Carlson --------- 2
Late denial:F. Heinrick ---------------------------------- 8
Medical bills must be paid pending acceptance of

claim: R. Justrom------------------ ------------------ 248
Payment pending denial: G. Knoetzel ------------------- 180
Penalty on medical services: L. Hicks ----------------- 159
Penalty for delayed acceptance: B. Keep-----------------198
Penalty charged to insurer and not employer:

M. Propes------------------------------------------------ 477
Pending denial: T. Apodaca----------*------------------ 338
Penitentiary case: J. Meyers--------------------------- . 145
"Sick pay" not excuse for not processing claim:.

E. Gibson------------------------------------------------ 133
Time loss on denied claim:G. Woodraska------------------254
PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY

(1) Arm and Shoulder
(2) Back - Lumbar and
(3) Foot
(4) Forearm
(5) Hand
(6) Leg
(7) Neck and Head
(8) Unclassified

(1) ARM AND SH ULDER

-495-

0 

; 



       
 

        
       

   
 

        
  
     
    
         
     
      
      
       
    
         
    
     
     
    
       

  
     

 
         
          
       
     
      
  
      
  
      
      
        
         
     
         
       
     
       
       
      
      
       
      

        
       

     
      

    0 

I. 

Arm and shoulder: 20% and 50% on reduction: 
E. Richardson------------------------------------- 43 

Shoulder: 15% on reduction from 50%: E. Horton --- 456 
Shoulder: 30% on reduction from 40% for mild 

disability: J. Cooper--------------------------- 88 

(2) BACK 

Back: 5% for tailbone after fell o~t ot chair; 
M. Kee non ------. ---------------------------------

Back: 10% affirmed: W. Smith--------------------­
Back: 10% affirmed: N. Barkley------------------­
Back: 10% on increase where want total: P. Wright 
Back: 15% affirmed: H. Meyer--------------------­
Back: 1.5.% .. _:f or .. _minimal disability:. B. Trow•-------­
Back: 20% reduced to 0%: C. Perkins-------------­
Back: 20% reduced to 10%: L. Collins------------­
Back: 20% affirmed: T. Reid---------------------­
Back & arm: 20% and 20% on increase: K. Sharp~--­
Back: 25% affirmed: C. Daniels-------~----------­
Back: '25% affirmed: E. Martin-------------------­
Back: 25% on reduction: J. Parvin---------------­
Back: 25% affirmed: C. Williams-----------------­
Back: 25 % said to be "about right II after 

laminectomy: L. Brown-----------------~-----~--­
Back: 25% on increase where no $~.~~•Yi 

D. Ehlinger --------------------------------------
Back: 25% settled for $500 discount: M. Young----
Back: ,25% on reduction for sore back: G. Madarus -
Back: 30% in 5 page opinion: B. Brown-----------­
Back: 3 5% affirmed: P. Zerr ---------------------­
Back: .35% for disability from minimal to moderate: 

I. Aldridge--------------------------------------
Back: 35% on reduction for mild symptoms: 

L. Brooks-----------------------------------------
Back: 35% affirmed: E. Love---------------------­
Back:· 35% affirmed: w. Edmison------------------­
Back: 35% after two laminectomies: C. Nelson----­
Back: 35% where seven defense doctors: M. Aarnas -
Back: 35%: T. Uhacz -----------------------------­
Back: 40% where physicians say 25%: J. Henderson -
Back: 40% affirmed: D. Anderson-----------------­
Back: 50% affirmed: R. Minor--------------------­
Back: 50% on reduction: D. Midkiff.--------------­
Back: 50% reduced to 40% where car salesman 

can return to work: R. Britz-------------------­
Back: 50% affirmed: D. MacLeod ------------------­
Back: 50% on reduction after fusion where employer 

keeps man on job: J. Lee-----------------------­
Back: 50% for mild disability: w. Lenhard-------­
Back: 55% on increase where Dr. Pasquesi says 

22%: G. Schiele---------------------------------
Back: 60% for mildly moderate disability on 

increase: G. Mollers ----------------------------

-496-

93 
129 
219 
483 

17 
96 
29 
86 

185 
320 
110 
145 
218 
222 

228 

280 
314 
346 
270 

19 

20 

176 
200 
262 
264 
368 
471 
102 
204 

28 
51 

76 
161 

296 
445 

433 

103 

o

o

o

Arm and shoulder: 20% and 50% on reduction:
E. Richardson---------------------------------------

Shoulder: 15% on reduction from 50%: E. Horton —
Shoulder: 30% on reduction from 40% for mild

disability: J. Cooper ----------------------------

43
456
88

(2) BACK
Back: 5% for tailbone after fell out 9^ ChdiU

M. Keenon------ ------------------------------------- 93
Back: .10% affirmed: W. Smith----------------------- 129
Back: 10% affirmed: N. Barkley---------------------- 219
Back: 10% on increase where want total: P. Wright 483
Back: 15% affirmed: H. Meyer----------------------- 17
Back: 15%.. for„jninimal disability:- B. Trow------- 96
Back: '20% reduced to,0%: C. Perkins------------ 29
Back: 20% reduced to 10%: L. Collins----------- 86
Back: 20% affirmed: T. Reid--------------------------185
Back & arm: 20% and 20% on increase: K. Sharp ---- 320
Back: 25% affirmed: C. Daniels---------------------- 110
Back: '25% affirmed: E. Martin---------------------- 145
Back: 25%on reduction: J. Parvin-------------------- 218
Back: 25% affirmed: C. Williams--------------------- 222
Back: 25% said to be "about right" after

laminectomy: L. Brown------------------- .----- ^----228
Back:. 25% on increase where no

D. Ehlinger------------------------------------------ 280
Back: 25% settled for $500 discount: M. Young ---- 314
Back: ,25% on reduction for sore back: G. Madarus - 346
Back: 30% in 5 page opinion: B. Brown---------- 270
Back: 35% affirmed: P, Zerr-------------------- --- 19
Back: 35% for disability from minimal to moderate:

I. Aldridge----------------------------------------- 20
Back: .35% on reduction for mild symptoms:

L. Brooks------------------------------------------- ■ 176
Back: 35% affirmed: E. Love-------------- 200
Back: 35% affirmed: W. Edmison----------- 262
Back: 35% after two laminectomies: C. Nelson ----- 264
Back: 35% where seven defense doctors: M. Aarnas - 368
Back: 35%: T. Uhacz---------------------------- 471
Back: 40% where physicians say 25%: J. Henderson - 102
Back: 40% affirmed: D. Anderson —------- 204
Back: 50% affirmed: R. Minor----------------------- 28
Back: 50% on reduction: D. Midkiff .---------------- 51
Back: 50% reduced to 40% where car salesman

can return to work: R. Britz--------------------- 76
Back: 50% affirmed: D.MacLeod------------ 161
Back: 50% on reduction after fusion where employer

keeps man on job: J. Lee-------------------------- 296
Back: 50% for mild disability: W. Lenhard -------- 445
Back: 55% on increase where Dr. Pasquesi says

■ 22%: G. Schiele------------------------- 433
Back: 60% for mildly moderate disability on

increase: G. Mollers ------------------------------- 103

-496-

; 

. 



         
       

     
  
       

   
   
     
   

   
   

    
  

  
  

 
  
 

 
  

    
     

       
 

      
         

 
          
         

      
    
        
    

   
    
     
 

      
 
     
        
      
      
       0 

Back and leg: 60% and 60% on increase where no 
plans to return to work: H. Shamblin-------------~­

Back: 65% on reduction for mild disability: 
L. Root---------------------------------------------

, Back: 70,% on reduction for mild to moderate 
disability: M. Long-------------------------------­

Back: 75% affirm~~; w. Roofener -------------------~~ 
Back: 75% for mildly moderate disability 

after surgery: M. Sims----------------------------­
Back: 75% on reduction: D. Sawyer------------------­
Back: , 7 5% on settlement: J. Clay -------------------­
Back: , 8 0 ';, on increu.se from 3 0 % where mild 

disdbility: R. Malson-----------------------~-----­
Back: ' 8 0%, for severe disability: J. Riley ----------­
Back: 100% affirmed: L. Tanniehill-----------------­
Back: ' 100% increased to total: C. Ricketts ----------

I 

( 3) ~POT 
' I 

220 

267 

447 

106 

108 
163 
365 

62 
187. 
129 
189 

Foot: I 15% affirmed: D. Sherlock --------------------- 107 
Foot: 30% where must avoid standing: S. Knight------ 294 

( 4) FOREARM 

I 
forearm: 1S~ for mild £prJin! P. Wright 

(5) HAND 

Hand: 5% on increase: D. Arnspiger-~---------------- 257 
Hand: 30% for multiple finger injuries: s. Guinn 35 

( 6) LEG 

Leg: 
Leg: 
Leg: 
Leg: 
Leg: 
Leg: 

( 7) 

None for sore knee on reversal: E. Powell------
15% on reduction from 20%: G. Patterson-------­
is% for knee on increase: D. Arnspiger---------
20% affirmed: L. McKinnon----------------------
65% after total knee replacement: W. Paul------
90% affirmed: J. Holmes-----------------------~ 

NECK AND HEAD 

115 
73 

259 
138 
298 
127 

Neck: 
Neck: 

5% affirmed: L. Tompkins---------------------- 222 
50% on increase: O. Koehler------------------- 230 

{8) Ut1lCLASS IFIED 

Depressive neurosis: 20% where can't stand sawmills: 
H. Christoffersen ----------------------------------­

Ears: 5.75% and 28.70%: V. Allen--------------------
Heart: 90% increased to total: J. Myers------------­
Lungs: Oust trigers asthma: D. Toon----------------­
Lungs: 30% affirmed: N. Keuter ---------------------­
Mental disability: 20% affirmed: E. Richmond--------

-497-

121 
193 
419 

55 
207 
421 

o

Back and leg: 60% and 60% on increase where no
plans to return to work: H. Shamblin -------

Back: 65% on reduction for mild disability:
L. Root ----------------------------------------

Back: 70,% on reduction for mild to moderate
disability: M. Long --------------------------

Back: 75% affirm^^; R  fCner----------—‘
Back: 75% for mildly moderate disability

after surgery: M. Sims------------------ ----
reduction: D. Sawyer ------------
settlement: J. Clay -------------
increase from 30% where mild
R. Malson ------------------------
severe disability: J.
'irmed: L. Tanniehill

Back: 75% onBack: ; 75% onBack: . 8 0% ondis ability:
Back: ; 80% for
Back: 100^5 af
Back: ' 100^5 in
(3) F  T

Riley

Foot:
Foot:

15%
30%

affirmed: D. Sherlock ---------------
where must avoid standing: S. Knight

267
447
106
108
163
365
62

187
129
189

220

107
294

(4 F REARM

O

Forearm; 15^ for mild eprain* P. Wi-ight- - - - - - -— 452
(5) HAND
Hand: 5% on increase: D. Arnspiger ------------------ 257
Hand: 30% for multiple finger injuries: S. Guinn ---- 35

(6) LEG
Leg: None for sore knee on reversal: E, Powell ------ 115
Leg: 15% on reduction from 20%: G. Patterson -------- 73
Leg: l5% for knee on increase: D.Arnspiger------------ 259
Leg: 20% affirmed: L* McKinnon------------------------ 138
Leg: 65% after total knee replacement: W.Paul ------- 298
Leg: 90% affirmed: J. Holmes--------------------------, 127
(7) NECK AND HEAD
Neck: 5% affirmed: L. Tompkins------------------------- 222
Neck: 50% on increase: 0. Koehler-------------------- 230
(8) UNCLASSIFIED

O

Depressive neurosis: 20% where can*t stand sawmills;
H. Christoffersen--------------------------------------121

Ears: 5.75% and 28.70%: V. Allen--------------------- 193
Heart: 90% increased to total: J. Myers -------------- 419
Lungs:  ust trigers asthma: D. Toon------------------ 55
Lungs: 30% affirmed: N. Keuter ------------------------ 207
Mental disability: 20% affirmed: E. Richmond -------- 421

-497-



     
      

     
     

            
      
       

      
         

   
        

    
    
     
         
       

       
   
    
   

      
 

     
       

       
     
     
   
     
     
     

      
  

      
    
    

  
     

  
       

      
 
      
  
     
    
     0 

Sinus:: 5% reversed: M. VanHardenberg -------------­
Unknown: None affirmed: F. nascom -----------------

PROCEDURE 
' I 

57 
21 

Additibnal evidence denied: K. Larsen-------------- 50 
' Amended order:· F. Gigliotti ------------------------ 3 77 

ArmrndmlHl.t d~Yli~d: J. Reed -------------------------- 3i5 
Appeali dismissed for lack of service: M. Salloum --- 186 
Appea~ terminates jurisdiction: L. Wright---------- 191 
Carriei induced discharge from employment: L. Brown 228 
Court ~emand entered: B. Lattin-------------------- 343 
Denialj was issue, not extent of disability~. R. Hill 39 
Dismissed: R. Donkers ------------------------------ 37· 
Disputed claim settlement set aside: R. Barnhardt -- 439 
Error Corrected: C. Williams----------------------- 254 
Mandatb followed: J. Butler------------------------ 177 

' 
Mandat~ followed: D. Penkava ----------------------- 184 
Mandate of Court of Appeals entered: M. Clemons---- 405 
Motionl to strike denied: J. Faulk------------------ 132 
Order stayed pending appeal: P. Galash ------------- 132 

' Order corrected: J. Meyers------------------------- 182 
Order borrected: P. Kanwischer ----------~~--------- 2~4 . I 
Order Corrected: S. Knight------------------------- 395 
Own motion and aggravation claim crossed up: 

K. ~utsev ----------------------------------------- 216 
Penitentiary inmate: J. Meyers--------------------- 145 
Premature and mistak@n closur@ gQnGratgg mggg! 

H. J~nnings --------------------------------------- 91 
Reclas$ification as disabling injury: F. Collins --- 261 
Reconsideration denied: K. Larsen------------------ 114 
Reconsideration denied: J. Holmes------------------ 212 
Reconsideration denied: J. Williams-----------~---- 241 
Reconsideration denied: C. Williams---------------- 305 
Reconsideration denied: J. Reed-------------------- 320 
Reconsideration denied: M. Spain------------------- 337 
Referee may stay his order pending reconsideration: 

D. Berliner--------------------------------------- 31 
Rehearing where reporter not available to make 

transcript: H. Farrell--------------------------- 13 
Reimbursement allowed from rehabilitation reserve: 

M. Hayes------------------------------------------ 124 
Remand~d for consideration with othei issues: 

T. Wilson----------------------------------------- 13 
Remanded for extra medical: B. Marvel-------------- 94 
"Sight drafts" disapproved: J. Reed---------------- 235 

REQUEST FOR HEARING 

Service on employer not required: A. West---------- 323 

REQUEST FOR REVIEW 

Dismissal denied: L. Thompson---------------------- 423 
Dismissed as late: J. Snyder----------------------- 240 
Dismissed as late filed: E. Emmy------------------- 389 

-498-

©

©

Sinus;; 5% reversed: M. VanHardenberg--------------- 57
Unknown: None affirmed: F. Bascom ------------------ 21
PR CEDURE
Additional evidence denied: K. Larsen--------- ;----- 50
Amended order: F. Gigliotti --------------------------- 377
Ainendnisr\t J. Reed- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 3isAppeall dismissed for lack of service: M. Salloum --- 186
Appeal! terminates jurisdiction: L. Wright ---------- 191
Carrier induced discharge from employment: L. Brown 228
Court remand entered: B. Lattin --------------------- 343
Denialj was issue, not extent of disability: R. Hill 39
Dismissed: R. Donkers-------------------------------- 37'
Disputed claim settlement set aside: R. Earnhardt — 439
Error Corrected: C. Williams------------------------ 254
Mandate followed: J, Butler-------------------------- \']' 
Mandate followed: D. Penkava ------------------------- 184
Mandate of Court of Appeals entered: M. Clemons ---- 405
Motioni to strike denied: J. Faulk ------------------- 132
 rder stayed pending appeal: P. Calash -------------- 132
 rder corrected: J. Meyers----------------------------182
 rder corrected: , P. Kanwischer---------- -t--------- 294
 rder Corrected: S. Knight----------------------------395
 wn motion and aggravation claim crossed up:

K. Kutsev----------------------------------------------216
Penitentiary inmate: J. Meyers ---------------------- 145
Premature and mistaken closure generates mess*H. Jennings------------------------------------------ 91
Reclassification as disabling injury: F. Collins --- 261
Reconsideration denied: K. Larsen ------------------- 114
Reconsideration denied: J. Holmes ------------------- 212
Reconsideration denied: J. Williams------------ ^----241
Reconsideration denied: C. Williams ----------------- 305
Reconsideration denied: J. Reed --------------------- 320
Reconsideration denied: M. Spain -------------------- 337
Referee may stay his order pending reconsideration:

D. Berliner------------------------------------------ 31
Rehearing where reporter not available to make

transcript: H. Farrell ----------------------------- 13
Reimbursement allowed from rehabilitation reserve:

M. Hayes--------------------------------------------- 124
Remanded for consideration with other issues:

T. Wilson-------------------------------------------- 13
Remanded for extra medical: B. Marvel --------------- 94
"Sight drafts" disapproved: J. Reed ----------------- 235
REQUEST F R HEARING
Service on employer not required: A. West------------323
REQUEST F R REVIEW
Dismissal denied: L. Thompson ------------------------ 423
Dismissed as late: J. Snyder------------------------- 240
Dismissed as late filed: E. Emmy-------------------- 389

-498-

0 1 



      
       
    

   
  
  
 
  

 
 
 

    
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
  

    
    

    
  

     
          
          
     
     
     
     

   

     
       
    

 
   
   
   
    
   
    
       
   

0 

0 

~rnplQy~, n~t Herved with requesti R. Schwab -~----~==n 301 
Servi~e by board cures failure of claimant to 

make service: J. Metcalf--------------------------- 311 
Wi thdr;awn: H. Johanntoberns ---------- ---------------- 11 
Withdrawn: J. Mongeon-------------------------------- 17 
Withdr'.awn: B. Brockman------------------------------- 22 

' Wi thd11a,,m: 
Withdr;awn: 
Withdriawn: 
Withdrawn: 
Wi thdr1awn: 
Wi thdr1awn: 
Wi thdr1awn: 
Withdrawn: 
Withdrawn: 
Wi thdr1awn: 
Wi thdr1awn: 

I 

Wi thdr:awn: 
Withdrawn: 
Withdrawn: 
Wi !hdr1a_w!'i: 
Wi thdr1awn: 

I 

L. 
J. 
K. 
0. 
D. 
w. 
B. 
B. 
0. 
M. 
B. 
!-I. 
J. 
F. 
c. 
F. 

Ducat---------------------------------· 
Cline----------------------------------
Murphy•····•••••····~~~~~~-------------
Por1in --------------------------------­
Johnson-------------------------------
Cross ---------------------------------­
Erb------------------------------------
Lewis ---------------------------------­
Chada ---------------------------------­
Patten---------------------------------
White ----------------------------------
Loughmiller----------------------------
Ragsdale ------------------------------­
Propes---------------------------------

Pinkerton ------------------------------
Stiehl---------------------------------

SECOND; INJURY FUND 

60 
68 
94 

139 
144 
155 
169 · 
169 
178 
251 
253 
256 
287 
312 
:Hs 
323 

Denied!: D; Walters ----------------------------------- 12 
File lost for year------------------------------------ 345 
Reimbursement of 40%: L. Fritz----------------------- 143 
Relief: allowed: D. Duveneck -------------------------- 69 

I 
TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY 

' 
I 

Allowed for interim before vocational rehabilitation 
began: T. Uhacz ------------------------------------ 471 

Denied! in confusing opinion: A. Gultry --------------- 461 
Di~p~ted ~looingi A, Matthews---------~~~~---·······• 450 
Payabl~ pending denial: R. Garza--------------------- 156 
Pending denial: F. Heinrick-------------------------- 8 
Pending denial: G. Knoetzel -------------------------- 180 
Pending denial: C. Williams-------------------------- 403 
Premature closure: C. Carroll------------------------ 276 

' THIRD PARTY CLAIM 
i 

Reimbutsernent denied: R. Seymour--------------------- 107 
Settlement where appeal pending: F. Jangula---------- 387 
Unrelated recovery: R. Seymour----------------------- 287 

I 
TOTAL DISABILITY 

I 
Affirmed: J. Rust------------------------------------
Affirmed: E. Bea------------------------------------­
Affirmed: G. Rowley---------------------------------­
Affirmed: J. Sulentich ------------------------------­
Affirmed: A. Keevy ----------------------------------­
Affirmed: L. Matheus--------------------------------­
Affirmed against non-complying employer: B. Branton --
Affirmed: E. Reeves~---------------------------------

11 
14 
18 
18 
24 

114 
119 
208 

o
Eraplgysf ngt served with request; R. Schwab ■
Service by board cures failure of claimant to

make service: J. Metcalf ------------------
Withdrawn: H. Johanntoberns -----------------

J. Mongeon ------------------------
B. Brockman -----------------------
L. Ducat---------------------------
J. Cline --------------------------

Withdrawn:
Withdrawn:
Withdr|awn:
Withdrawn:
Withdrjawn
Withdrawn
Withdr|awn
Withdr|awn
Withdriawn
Withdrawn
Withdriawn
Withdrawn
Withdrawn
Withdrawn
Withdrawn
WithdrawnWithdi-kwh
Withdrawn

K. Murphy ——'0. Poplin ----
D. Johnson ---
W. Cross -----
B. Erb -------
B. Lewis -----
0. Chada -----
M. Patten ----
B. White -----
H. Loughmiller
J. Ragsdale —
F. Propes ----
G. P nkerton
F. Stiehl ----

311
11
17
22
60
68
94

139
144
155
169
169
178
251
253
256
287
312
318
323

301

O

second; injury fund

Denied D. Walters ------------
File lost for year -------------
Reimbursement of 40%: L. Fritz
Relief, allowed: D. Duveneck —
TEMP RARY T TAL DISABILITY

12
345
143
69

Allowed for interim before vocational rehabilitation
began: T. Uhacz--------------------------------------- 471Deniedj in confusing opinion: A. Guitry ---------------- 461

Pisputed closing: Ai Matthews- - - - - - - 450Payable pending denial: R. Garza ---------------------- 156
Pending denial: F. Heinrick ----------------------------- 8
Pending denial: G. Knoetzel ----------------------------- 180
Pending denial: C. Williams ----------------------------- 403
Premature closure: C. Carroll ------------------------- 276
THIRD PARTY CLAIM
Reimbursement denied: R. Seymour ----------------------- 107
Settlement where appeal pending: F. Jangula ---------- 387
Unrelated recovery: R. Seymour -------------------------- 287
T TAL DISABILITY

!

Affirmed: J. Rust---------------------------------------- 11
Affirmed: E. Bea----------------------------------------- 14
Affirmed: G. Rowley------------------------------------- 18
Affirmed: J. Sulentich ---------------------------------- 18
Affirmed: A. Keevy-------------------------------------- 24
Affirmed: L. Matheus —---------------------------------- 114
Affirmed against non-complying employer: B. Branton — 119
Affirmed: E. Reeves------------------------------------- 208

499

--

- -

0 

  



   
   
   
   
    
             

      
       
      
     
           
       
     
        
     
       
     

      
     

 
    

     
    

       
    
    

  

Affirmed: L. Bruno----------------------------------­
Affirmed: V. Dryson ---------------------------------­
Affirmed: R. Day------------------------------------­
Affirmed: W. Warner---------------------------------­
Affirm~d: T. Stinson---------------------------------

Aggravario~ ~laim paid by beard! V. Ghult2 ----------r 
Allowed on increase: D. Richison-----~--------------­
Allowed in 5 page opinion: R. Morris----------~------
Allowed for heart claim: J. Myers __ : ________________ _ 

Allowe~ on 1953 claim: H. Landis--------------------­
Increa~e from 100%: C. Ricketts---------------------­
Mechanic age 64 with face and eye injuries·: H. Smith -
Odd-lot total by board: C. Gatchall -----------------­
Reduced to 70%: B. Burke----------------------------­
Reduce~ for multiple leg fractures: D. Sawyer-------­
Reducea to 80%: M. Rose-----------------------------­
Reduce8 to 65% for mild disability: L. Root---------­
Reduced to 70%: M. Long-----------------------------­
Retroabtive allowance denied: A. Snapp---------------

' 
glipul~lion approved: L. Ca~e ------------------------

1 

VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION 

274 
275 
280 
290 
313 
l(;] 

35 
415 
419 
429 
189 
208 

5 
151 
163 
173 
267 
447 
375 
291 

Denied, golf pro: W. West ----------------------------- 4 80 
Deterrnlnation premature where issued before admission 

to r~habilitation program: T. Uhacz ----~----------- 471 
Reversed in extensive opinion: M. Rogers------------- 116 

I ' I b'' . k Al\ 
Termination ar itrary: R. Bee ----------------------- ~o 

Vocatipnal rehabilitation reinstated after interruption: 

C. CQark -------------------------------------------- 167 

-500-

m

■m

Affirmed: L. Bruno-------------------------------------- 274
Affirmed: V. Bryson------------------------------------- 275
Affirmed: R. Day----------------------------------------- 280
Affirmed: W. Warner------------------------------------- 290
Affirmed: T. Stinson ------------------------------------ 313
Aggravation olaim paid by board* V. Ehults - - - - - - - ^ 162Allowed on increase: D. Richison----------------------- 35
Allowed in 5 page opinion: R. Morris----------- ------ 415
Allowed for heart claim: J. Myers --------------------- 419
Allowed on 1953 claim: H. Landis---------------------- 429
Increase from 100%: C. Ricketts ------------------------ 189
Mechanic age 64 with face and eye injuries': H. Smith - 208
 dd-lot total by board: C. Catchall ------------------- 5
Reduced to 70%: B. Burke------------------------------- 151
Reduced for multiple leg fractures: D. Sawyer -------- 163
Reduced to 80%: M. Rose-------------------------------- 173
Reduced to 65% for mild disability: L. Root---------- 267
Reducetl to 70%: M. Long-------------------------------- 447
Retroactive allowance denied: A. Snapp ---------------- 375
St pulat on approved: L. Gave 291

V CATI NAL REHABILITATI N
Denied, golf pro: W. West------------------------------- 480
Determination premature where issued before admission

to rehabilitation program: T. Uhacz----^-------------- 471
Reversed in extensive opinion: M. Rogers -------------- 116
Termination arbitrary: R. Beck------------------------- 58
Vocational rehabilitation reinstated after interruption:

C. Clark------------------------------------------------ 167

m

-500-

--------------------------



 
 
   
  
  
  

 
     

  
   

  
  
  
  

  
 
 
 
  
   
   

  
  
  
  
   
  
    

  
  

   
  
 
   

  
   
  
  
  

  
   
  

 

 

  

  
 
 
  

 

 
  

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

  

 
 
 

  
  
 

  

 

 
  

 

     

 
 
 
 
 
 
    

 

  

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

0 

0 

:I NAME I 
I 
I . 

Aarnas, Marianne 
Abbott, Donald 
Adams, rr/grid 
Aichele, :Edna 

I Albertson, Leo 
Aldridge,! Iral 
Allen, Boyd 

I 
,Allen, Vi½cent R. 
ii Amaya, Olli via ... 
,' Anderson ,I Donald 
;!Anderson,: William R. 
1 Andros, Lee 

l 

i Apodaca, ,Tony 
ii Arnspiger;, Dale 
1 
Arnspiger1, Dale 

I I •c 

,. Audas I Troy 
Augard, Bertha E. 

. I 

1 Baird, Raymond 

jBark~r. D~rothy 
i, Barkley, Nancy 
.

1

Barnett, David H. 
I Barnhardti, Robert E. 
,, Barrett, Richard 

!Barrett, fichard 
!Bascom, F;red 
Baxter, Linda K. 

:1 I 

1IBaxter, L}le W. 
Baxter, Tommy 

11 

'.!Baxter, Tommy 
:Bea, Ed I 
Beck, Ric~ard 

·.1Becker, T~elma 
:Berg, Daniel P. 
:Berliner, • Dennis 
I 

:•Birchard, James 
:l . 

',Blakeney, :Howard F. ,, r 
mlatterbauer, Mark 
:'Boise Cas~ade Corp. 
Bowers, Helen 
;~radley, ~arvin 
Branton, Bill 
:Britz, Robert 
:~rockman, 'Billy ·n. 
rrolliar, Charles E, 

II 

'1tPl~ABE'l'ICAL INDEX 

VOLUME 24 

WCB CASE NUMBER 

76-5163 
SAIF Claim N~. DC 27J22G 
76-566 
SAIF Claim No. KC 120599 
77-819 
76-796 
76-5933 

77-4292 
77-2500 
77-5339 
76-6633 
76-3524 
77-2018 and 77-3738 
77-2440 
77-2439 
77-1439 
77-1789 

Claim No. D53-117994 
7G-GJS2 
77-3885 
77-6411 
76-2677 
Claim No. D53-69922 
Claim No. 053-69922 
77-3119 
77-1569 

SAIF Claim No. KC 344239 
7 7- 710 
77-710 
77-2341 
77-2384 
76-1871 
77-2470 
77-711 
77-2682 

SAIF Claim No. A 654930 
76-6518 
76-62-SI 
77-2 726 
76-305 8 
77-713 
76-6208 
77-2134 
SAIF Claim No. HB 159402 

-501-

PAGE 

368 ,~ 
151 

66 
58 
20 
59 

193 
165 
204 

66 
37 

338 
25 7 
259 
130 

84 

306 
4s 3 
219 
307 
4 39 

1 
4 40 

21 
47 

460 
193 
241 

14 
98 

100 
375 

31 
339 

308 
205 
345 
130 
461 
119 

76 
22 

165 

0

NAME
Aarnas, Marianne
Abbott, DonaldAdams, Ingrid
Aichele, -Edna
Albertson, Leo
Aldridge,! Iral
Allen, Boyd
Allen, Vincent R.Amaya,  ltvia
Anderson,! Donald
Anderson,; William R.
Andros, Lee
Apodaca, ,Tony
Arnspiger^, Dale
Arnspigeri, Dale
Audas, Troy
Augard, Bertha E.
Baird, Raymond
Barker, Djirothy
Barkley, Nancy
Barnett, David H.
Barnhardti, Robert E.
Barrett, Richard
Barrett, Richard
Bascom, Fred
Baxter, Linda K.
Baxter, Lyle W.
Baxter, Tommy
Baxter, TommyBea, Ed |
Beck, Richard
Becker, Thelma
Berg, Daniel P,
Berliner, Dennis
ijBirchard, James
■Blakeney, Howard F.
iBlatterbauer, Mark
■Boise Cascade Corp.
Bowers, Helen
•Bradley, Marvin
Branton, Bill
Britz, Robert
Brockman, 'Billy 'D.
Brolliar, Charles E.

alphabetical index

V LUME 24

WCB CASE NUMBER
76-5163
SAIF Claim No.
76-566
SAIF Claim No.
77-819
76-796
76-5933
77-4292
77-2500
77-5339
76-6633
76-3524
77-2018
77-2440
77-2439
77-1439
77-1789

DC 27222G

KC 120599

and 77-3738

D53-117994

D53-69922
D53-69922

No. KC 344239

Claim No.
7G-G352
77-3885
77-6411
76-2677
Claim No.
Claim No.
77-3119
77-1569
SAIF Claim
77-710
77-710
77-2341
77-2384
76-1871
77-2470
77-711
77-2682
SAIF Claim No. A 654930
76-6518
76-62-SI
77-2726
76-3058
77-713
76-6208
77-2134
SAIF Claim No. HB 159402

PAGE
368
75

151
66
58
20
59

19 3
165
204
66
37

338
257
259
130
84

306
453
219
307
439

1
440
21
47

460
193
241
14
98

100
375
31

339
308
205
345
130
461
119
76
22

165

-501-

0 

I 

I
I 



  
  
 
  
 
     
  
   

 
  

 
 
    
  

 
  

       
     

   
    

  
      

    
   

      
   

  
  

 
 

    
  
    

 

  
  

0 

0 

:I N arne 
1, 

,, 

i
1
I Brooks, tjlarence L. 

: Brooks, L0vear 
1

1 
Drown, B~rnice L. 

:, Brown, Lester 

•.I' 13B rown, R9b~ rt W. 
i runo, Lquis R. 
•' Bryson, Vernon A. 
:'I Buckner, ;Moses 
: Burelbackl Industries, 
•·. Burgess, ;curtis A. 

:l I 
'Burleson,: Donald 

'I, Burks, Be:nj arnin 
. I 
: Bush, Dor,othy 
:

1

Butler, ~ames E. 

i I -- . . 
Carlson, Emil M. 

:/Carlson, !Richard 
\ Carroll, 1Clarence 
,

1

, Ca.rte r, J1• D. 
i Carter, Russell A. 
. I 
1

' Cave, Lewis 
'I Chada, Qr'.lando 
' I ,, Chambers,: CJ,.in ton R. 
: Chambers, Frederick M. 
jchristoff~rsen, Har~ld 
, { Chris) 

,I . I 
:Christopher, Ohman 
Chytka, Lbuise H. 

i)Clark,· ca:rr~ll~ A. 
1Clark, Chester 
,I I 

JClark, Geprge 
(Clark, William E. 
:Clay, Jettie Mae 
~Clemons, ~arilyn 
Clevenger 1, ·Roy D. 

:1
1 Cline, Je~se 

•· I 
. C laugh, Dale 

ij1Clough, D~le 
IColeman, Lola 
i.lCollins, ferril 
, Collins, Leroy 
,Collins, Leroy D. 
I/Contreras~ James 
;,Copeland,: Eloise 

/
'Coombs, Dewey 
Coonrod, Robert 

:1 ' 

jcooper, J~sse B. 
,Couey, Charles J. 

JJCrawford, Duane 

I 
11 

l>JCB Case Number 

77-4508 
77-3121 
77-4928 
77-2344 
SAIF Claim No. 
77-2281 
77-2316 
77-314 

Corp. 77-5622-SI 
77-2184 

A435428 

77-3715 
76-4470 
SAIF Claim 
77-2073 

No. B 60770 

76-5543 
77-1598 
77-571-B 
SAIF Claim No. NC gg1gg 
77-1637 
76-6535 
77-3253 
77-4471 and 77-4472 
76-6308 

77-316 and 77-1199 

SAIF Claim No. A 310030 
Claim No. 133-CB-2906996 
7G-39S 7 
77-85 7 
76-6736 
SAIF Claim 
77-1933 
76-6710 
77-1261 
76-4425 

77-5494 
77-5494 
77-1730 

No. WA 425480 

76-6738 and 76-6139 
76-6483 
76-4148-B 
77-5242 
77-4513 
77-3947 
77-2725 

77-2247 
76-2774 
77-4725 

-502-

Page 

473 
176 
2 70 
228 
404 
2 74 
2 75 
211 

12 
454 

275 
151 
244 
177 

135 
2 

276 
429 
314 
291 
178 
443 
212 

121 

. 22 
244 
·as 

167 
153 
346 
365 
405 
224 

68 

32 
85 

225 
261 

86 
178 
292 
230 
354 
279 

88 
226 
227 

o

o

o

Name WCB Case Number Page
Brooks, Clarence L. 77-4508 173
Brooks, Levear 77-3121 176
Brown, Burnice L. 77-4928 270
Brown, Lester 77-2344 228
Brown, Robert W. SAIF Claim No. A435428 404
Bruno, Louis R. 77-2281 274
Bryson, Vernon A. . 77-2316 275
Buckner, Moses 77-314 211
Burelback Industries, Corp. 77-5622-SI 12Burgess, Curtis A. 77-2184 454

Burleson, Donald 77-3715 275
Burks, Benjamin 76-4470 151
Bush, Dorpthy SAIF Claim No. B 60770 244
Butler, Jiames E. 77-2073 177
,Carlson, Emil M.... 76-5543 135
Carlson, Richard 77-1598 21 Carroll, Clarence 77-571-B 276
Carter, J . D. SMF Claim m NC 981S9 429
!Carter, Russell A. 77-1637 314
Cave, Lewis 76-6535 291
Chada,  rlando 77-3253 178
'Chambers, Clinton R. 77-4471 and 77-4472 443
Chambers, Frederick M. 76-6308 212
Christoffersen, Harald

(Chris) 77-316 and 77-1199 121
1 Christopher,  hman SAIF Claim No. A 310030 22
Chytka, Louise H. Claim No. 133-CB-2906996 244

' Clairk,' A. 7G-3957'dark, Chester 77-857 167
jClark, George 76-6736 153(dark, William E. SAIF Claim No. WA 425480 346
.Clay, Jettie Mae 77-1933 365j Clemons, Marilyn 76-6710 405
Clevenger ', 'Roy D. 77-1261 224

J Cline, Jesse 76-4425 68
Clough, Dale 77-5494 32
•Clough, Dale 77-5494 85
Coleman, Lola 77-1730 225
Collins , Ferril 76-6738 and 76-67-39 261
Collins , Leroy 76-6483 86
Collins, Leroy D, 76-4148-B 1781 Contreras [ James 77-5242 292
Copeland, iEloise 77-4513 230
Coombs, Dewey 77-3947 354
Coonrod, Robert 77-2725 279
jcooper, Jesse B. 77-2247 88
iCouey, Charles J, 76-2774 226
iCrawford, Duane 77-4725 227

-502-

0 

1 
1' 

i 

' 
! 

1i| 

1 
;
i 



  
  

  
 

    
     

    
 

    
  

 
 

 
  

   
     

 

 
  

 

 
  
      
 

  
  

  
         

 
      

     
       

     
  

   
  

 
 
  

  
       

     
     

0 

0 

Name 
' j 
I 

Cross, Wesley o. 
CrucheloJ, Timothy H. 
Culp, Chcir les 
Cummins, : Richard 

, Cushman, I Robert A. 

Damon, Charles R. 
Daniels, lconnie 

, Carco Cedar Products·; 
Day, Ray !O· 
Dillingham Marine & 

Mfg., Employer 
Donke rs, IRi chard E. 
Doud, Ge~ald L. 

· Douglass, Paul . I 
1 Drayton, 1Ray A. 

Ducat, Laura 

l I 
J Dunbar, Billie 
:·. Duvall iay , I 
.1 Duvene ck ,, Diane 

Dyer, Zolla 

. I . 
Ednuson, 

1

wa lter 
Ehlinger, David L. 
Ekman, Arvid C. 

~£lkins, ~~rry ~-
' · Elliott, Kenneth 

; Emmons, L1averne 
:1 Emmy, Elo:ise E. 
· Erb , Becky E. 

WCB Case Number 

77-2852 
77-2351 
,;-~11~ 
SAIF Claim No. WB 161566 
SAIF Claim No. EC 18293 

Claim No. 65-68675 
77-2877 

Inc. 76-6117 
77-3978 

77-6387-SI 
76-2235 
77-5293 
SAIF Claim No. C 173367 
SAIF Claim No. A 492210 
77-19 36 

77-4 75 8 
77-3386 
76-3215-SI 
77-4074 

77-2754 
77-4212 
77-4337 
~A.IF cla:Lm 
77-867 
76-6363 
77-6310 
76-5820 
77-275-B 

No. BC 

:I Ericks on ,! Gerhard 
•I Evans, Al-ice L. (Hunter) SAIF Claim No. BC 165096 

:I I I Evers, Ma;rie 
Ewbank, Margie M. 

'Ewin, Hel1en M. 
·Ewin, Hel'en M. 

77-4444 
SAIF Claim No. DC 191397 
SAIF Claim No. FC 249676 
SAIF Claim No. FC 249676 

. I · 1 FMC Marine & Ral 
. I 1 

Equipment 
Div., Emp oyer 

,: Farance, 0Robert E. 
I • 

Farnham, Louise 
Farrell, Hugh Monroe 
Faulk, Jimmy 
Fields, E~gene E. 
Finley, rha 

• I 

,Finney, George E. 
;Fisher, Jack 
;'Fisher, Jack 

76- 3215-SI 
76-3579 and 72-3528 
76-4161 and 75-4978 
76-3683 
74-4505 
69-1801 
77-961 
SAIF Claim No. TC 198311 
SAIF Claim No. HC 58084 
SAIF Claim No. HC 58054 

-503-

Page 

155 
68 
59 

340 
406 

245 
110 
313 
280 

14 3 
,37 
23 

407 
246 

60 

333 
454 

69 
474 

262 
280 
388 

110 
455 
365 
389 
169 

38 
78 

408 
140 
179 
247 

69 
315 
474 

13 
132 
-341 
262 
141 

34 
309 

0

o

Name WCB Case Number Page
Cross, Wesley 0. 77-2852 155
Cruchelow, Timothy H. 77-2351 68
Culp, Charles 75-511§ 59
Cummins, Richard SAIF Claim No. WB 161566 340
Cushman, Robert A. SAIF Claim No. EC 18293 406
Damon, Cl arles R. Claim No. 65-68675 245
Daniels , Connie 77-2877 110
Darco Cedar Products^ Inc. 76-6117 313
Day, Ray |0.
Dillingham Marine &

77-3978 280.
Mfg., Employer 77-6387-SI 143

Donkers, Richard E. 76-2235 ,37
Doud, Gerald L. 77-5293 23
Douglass, Paul SAIF Claim No. C 173367 407
Drayton, Ray A. SAIF Claim No. A 492210 246
Ducat, Lc ura 77-1936 60

Dunbar, E illie 77-4758 333
■ Duvall, Kay 77-3386 454
Duveneck, Diane 76-3215-SI 69
Dyer, Zol’a 77-4074 474
Edmison, Walter 77-2754 262
■Ehlinger, David L. 77-4212 280
Ekman, Ar vid C. 77-4337 388
Elkins, C. arry C. Saif claim No. BG 5^1111 110
Elliott, Kenneth 77-867 ■455
Emmons, L'aVerne 76-6363 365
Emmy, Eloise E. 77-6310 389
Erb, Becky E. 76-5820 169

1 Erickson, j Gerhard 77-275-B 38
Evans, Alice L. (Hunter) SAIF Claim No. BC 165096 - 78
Evers, Marie 77-4444 408
Ewbank, Margie M. SAIF Claim No. DC 191397 140
,'Ewin, Helen M. SAIF Claim No. FC 249676 179
Ewin, Helen M. SAIF Claim No. FC 249676 ■ 247
EMC Marine & Rail Equipment
Div., Employer 76-3215-SI 69

Farance, Robert E. 76-3579 and 72-3528 315
Farnham, ■Louise 76-4161 and 75-4978 474
iFarrell, Hugh Monroe 76-3683 13
Faulk, Jimmy 74-4505 132
Fields, Eugene E. 69-1801 341
Finley, Ina 77-961 262
Finney, George E. SAIF Claim No. TC 198311 141
■Fisher, Jack SAIF Claim No. HC 58084 34'Fisher, Jack SAIF Claim No. HC 58054 309

-503-

1 

1 

. 
' 

■ 
1 



   
    

   
 

  
  

 
 
    

  
 
 
 
  

 
 
  
 

 
 
    

       
  
 

 
  

 
 

 
  

 
 
 

       
  
    

 
 
   

0 

0 

Name 

!. Freeman, !car 1 A. 
·1' Friend, 0illiam E. 

• I d • Fritz, Leonar 
i t 
i! Fry, Donald L. 
! I • Fry, Donald L. 
: Fuller, ~obe rt 

,,I Funk , H ar1ry 
; Fuqua, Arithur 
:, I 
' Gaber, Al1len D. 
,l Galash, P:hyllis 
!I Gal ash, Phyllis 
: Ga lash, P:hyllis 
1Galusha, Willard 

j 

Garza, Roman 
Gatchall,I Claire 
Gay lord, 1Mark 

I :: Georges, ,George 
I , 
:i Gerber, E1arl 0. 

! Gibson, Eldward 
·. Gigliotti!, Frank 
·GigliottV, Frank 
:I Giltner, :Leo R. 
I Gold, Jacgueline L. 

Goodridge~, David L. 
, Gorecki, -Egon 
' I 

,I Graham, A;lmond, Jr. 
!Graham, Ernestine 
iGramley, ~arold P. 
'" I ,, ! 

Granger, Roger W. 
Grant, Ch1arles 
Greenslit~t, James 

:· Griffith,! Charles L. 
·•Guinn, sh:i rley 

Gul try , All len 

I 
Hackney, :Walter 

1
1 Haner, Ke'1ly 

1f Harper, ~ichard 
'Hart, Kenneth H. 
' • 1,,:i 
! Hart, L1n,ua J. 
,Hastrich,i Patricia A. 
;Hathaway,! Clifford 
··r Haugen I Gerald 
I H I • l ayes, Marie 
•~Heath, r01in E. 

I 

WCB Case Number 

SAIF Claim No. AC 186359 
77-4322 
77-6387-SI 
72-479 
72-479 
76-5997 
76-5637 
SAIF Claim No. EB 46240 

77-3539 
77-1178-B 
77-1178-B 
77-1178-B 
76-6151 
77-284 and 77-615 
77-345 
76-6098 
77-3187 
76-5090 

76-4936 
77-4426 
77-4426 
SAIF Claim No, YC 288182 
77-4832 
SAIF Claim No. C 64534 
76-4883 
77-1711 
77-964 
77-1486 

76-4395 and 76-4103 
76- 3115 
77-4184 
76- 316 7 
77-2912 
77-4084 

76-6792 
76-4022 
76-3883 
SAIF Claim No. GC 165711 
77-567 
77-2299 
SAIF Claim No. C 302518 
77-881 
77-2987 
77-882 and 77-1590 

-504-

Page 

355 
· 15 
14 3 
333 
389 

89 
443 
390 

15 
123 

48 
408 
205 
156 

5 
158 
227 

·455 

133 
334 
377 

79 
391 
263 
444 
,372 
411 

69 

342 
111 

60 
112 

35 
461 

228 
195 
325 

61 
392 
377 
444 
282 
124 
292 

o

o

Name WCB Case Number P age
Freeman, Carl A. SAIF Claim No. AC 186359 355
Friend, William E. 77-4322 ■ 15
Fritz, Leonard 77-6387-SI 143
Fry, Donald L. 72-479 333
Fry, Donald L. 72-479 389
Fuller, Robert 76-5997 89
Funk, Harry 76-5637 443
Fuqua, Arthur SMF Claim No. EB 46240 390

1Gaber, Alien D. 77-3539 15
Galash, Phyllis 77-1178-B 123
Galash, Phyllis 77-1178-B 48
Galash, Phyllis 77-1178-B 408
Galusha, Willard 76-6151 205
Garza, Roman 77-284 and 77-615 156
Gatchall, Claire 77-345 5

^ Gaylord, Mark 76-6098 158
Georges , George 77-3187 227
Gerber, Earl 0. 76-5090 455
Gibson, Ejdward

76-4936 133Gigliottil, Frank 77-4426 334
Gigliotti;, Frank 77-4426 377
Giltner, Leo R. SAIF Claim No. YC 288182 79
Gold, Jacqueline L. 77-4832 391Goodridge*, David L, SAIF Claim No. C 64534 263
Gorecki, Egon 76-4883 444
Graham, A'lmond^ Jr, 77-1711 ,372
Graham, Ernestine 77-964 411

!Gramley, Harold P. 77-1486 69
Granger, 1Roger W. 76-4395 and 76-4103 342
Grant, Charles 76-3115 111
Greenslit-t, James 77-4184 60
,Griffith, Charles L. 76-3167 112
Guinn, Shrrley 77-2912 35Guitry, Allien 77-4084 461
Hackney, Walter 76-6792 228
iHaner, Kelly 76-4022 195
Harper, Richard 76-3883 325
!Hart, Kenneth H. SAIF. Claim No. GC 165711 61■Hart, Lin'da J. 77-567 392
Hastrich, 1 Patricia A. 77-2299 377
Hathaway, 1 Clifford SAIF Claim No. C 302518 444
Haugen, Gerald 77-881 282iHayes, Marie 77-2987 124
•Heath, Irwin E. 77-882 and 77-1590 292

o
-504-

i 
■ 

1 



   
  

 
  
 
  
  
 
 

 

     
 
  
  
     
 
   
 

 
 

   
    

 
 
       

 
    
 
 
   

 
  

  
 
 
  

 
      
      

      
  

   
 

  
  

  

(0 

J 
,:Name I 

I 
:ttteidt, Robert 1. 
'Heinrick,,Frank J. 
:
1
Henderson _, John 
:Henney, Thomas N. 
Hepner, Etta 
'Hicks, Lois 
I Hi 11, Clafence R. 
::Hill, Cynthia 
,! I 

·Hill, Robert 
Hinzman, Bernie 

:I I 
I . -
:!Holloway, IM. Nadine 
iiHolmen, Danny ,, I 

,Holmes, Joe, Jr. 
~olmes, J~e, Jr. 
;Holste, Eddie 
•I I , 

rnoover, Edward 
·' I :,ttorkey, Jy.ne A. 
".Horton, E<;lna 
Host~ti~,i ~eni~e 
·:Howard, William 

:I i . . 
Howe, Elmer E. 
Howland, ~eiman 
-Hughey, Lloyd J. 
i(Hunter) , IAlice L. Evans 
I ' 
Hyatt, Arthur 

,I I 
Inman, Rooert L. 

; I 

I VQ nrnn r.o rQ t ta 
:i , I 
~acobs, Bette 
hacobson, !Joseph 
\Jangula, frank 
}Jennings, ;Herbert A .. 
rrohanntoberns, Heneritta 
'I I 

'Johns, Jerry J. 
!Johnson, Donald 
' I 

Johnson, . Richard 
Johnson, Jack David 
,Johnston~ 1

1
'Frank H. 

;1 

,Jones, Joseph W. 
I 

,Jones, Joseph W. 
,Jorgensen,: Newton J. 
,Justrom, Roger E. 

:I I 
::<ammerzell:, Johnny 
Kanwischei, Phyllis 
Keevy, Al v'in F. 
ieenon, M.I Linda 
' I J{eep, Bruce R. 

1[ 

1, 

WCB Case Number 

77-3266 
76-4779 
77-2609 
77-3027 
77-5378 
77-1228 
77-4185 
77-3511 
77-20 81 
76-5681 

SAIF Claim No. HC 183317 
77-1573 
76-6390 
76-6390 
SAIF Claim No. A 109886 
77-2179 
77-1316 
77-2397 
76-5504 
77-5946 

SAIF Claim No~ A 779134 
77-1231 
76-2407 
SAIF Claim No. BC 165096 
76-3739 

Claim No. 144-69-362 
77-1G97-

76-2132 
77-3097 
Claim No. 2460 
77-1067 
L. 77-3166 
77-4767 
77-4252 
76-6936 
77-4708 
77-2757 

SAIF Claim No. EC 264488 
SAIF Claim No. EC 264488 
SAIF Claim No. AC 412870 
76-4888 

77-2585 and 77-2586 
77-1574 
75-4371 
76-4734 
76-6604 

-sos-

Page 

110 
8 

102 
125 
343 
159 
429 
325 

39 
71 

196 
463 
127 
212 
127 

49 
412 
456 
206 
412 

143 
356 
378 

78 
359 

197 
?l 

463 
213 
387 

91 
11 

399 
144 

80 
293 
366 

192 
394 

41 
248 

62 
294 

24 
93 

198 

o

o

Name I WCB Case Number Page
Hsidt/ Robert Li 77--1Z66 220Heinrick, Frank J. 76-4779 8Henderson! John 77-2609 102
Henney, Thomas N. 77-3027 125
Hepner, Etta 77-5378 343
Hicks, Lois 77-1228 . 159
Hill, Clarence R. 77-4185 429
Hill, Cynthia 77-3511 325
Hill, Robert 77-2081 39
Hinzman, Bernie 76-5681 71

Holloway, M. Nadine SAIF Claim No. HC 183317 196
Holmen, Dcmny 77-1573 463
Holmes, Joe, Jr. 76-6390 127
■Holmes, Joe, Jr. 76-6390 212
Holste, Eddie SAIF Claim No. A 109886 127
'Hoover, Edward 77-2179 49

•Horkey, June A. 77-1316 412
Horton, Edna 77-2397 456
Hostetl^tf Deftiss 76-5504 206Howard, William 77-5946 412
■Howe , Elmir E

SAIF Claim No. A 779134 143
Howland, Herman 77-1231 356
Hughey, Lloyd J. 76-2407 378
i(Hunter) , Alice L. Evans SAIF Claim No. BC 165096 78
Hyatt, Arthur 76-3739 359
Inman, Robert L. Claim No. 144-69-362 197
IVQrson, Loretta 77-1G97 71
Jacobs, Bette 76-2132 463
Jacobson, Joseph 77-3097 213
Jangula, Frank Claim No. 2460 387
Jennings, Herbert A. 77-1067 91
Johanntoberns, Heneritta L. 77-3166 11
Johns, Jerry J. 77-4767 399
Johnson, Donald 77-4252 144
Johnson, Richard 76-6936 80
Johnson, Jack David 77-4708 293
Johnston, Frank H. 77-2757 366
Jones, Jos eph W. SAIF Claim No. EC 264488 192
Jones, Joseph W. SAIF Claim No. EC 264488 394
Jorgensen, ; Newton J. SAIF Claim No. AC 412870 41
Justrom, Roger E. 76-4888 248
Kammerzell', Johnny 77-2585 and 77-2586 62Kanwischeri, Phyllis 77-1574 294Keevy, Alvin F. 75-4371 24Keenon, M. : Linda 76-4734 93Keep, Bruce R. 76-6604 198

-505

0 

i 

1 

^ 

-



  
  
  
    

      
  
   
 
   
 

   
 

  
      
 
 
 
   

  
       

  
    

  
  
 
    

  
  

  
  
 

 
 
 
 
 
    
  

 
  

0 

0 

1 Name 
j I 
I Kelly, EVja Mae 
: Kenyon, George W. 
·.
1
i Keuter, N;orma C, 

!. Key, Sherman 
: King, Cha!rles 
Kisling, :John 

j. Knight, s1teve 
. Knight, s1teve 
'Knoetzel, George H. 

' 
.•
1 
Knutson, Harold 

: l 
ii Koehler, Osa 
;Kowalski,! Kenneth 
'' Kutsev, Kiril 

~ 1· 
Lacombe, Charles 

JLagge, Viigil N. 
,
1
~Lajimodie!re, Alan 
I I 

[LJmbQrt, Roh~!'f. Lyl~ 
jLandis, Hknry E. 
*Larsen, K?nneth 
1Larsen, Kenneth 
' I Larsen, Kenneth 
.Larsen, K~nneth 
lr,.ash, Merie 
I • I 
· Lattin, Bruce 

!'Lattin, J~es 
Leach, Eat-1 R. 

I I 
Lee, Jason W. 
LeFrancoi~, Lewis W. 

;[Lenhard,~- Scott 
!Leonard, Kenneth R. 
·' I • 

,'Lessar, Dennis 
'iLewis, Biilie 
!Lindquist! Ed G. 
~ I . 
:Long, Mi 1 ton R. 
~oughmill~r, Harley O. 
., I 

jiLove, Ethel B. 
11 I :-Lukas, Gary E. 
:;Lynch, Gett rude 
;I , 
•)MacLeod, qonald 
Madarus, Geraldine 
Malson, R6berta 
\Manns, Hobart 
I I 

'Markham, Jesse c. 
:1 I 
,;Marshall, ,Larry B. 
Martin, Donald 
'Martin , E'\te 1 yn D. 
I 
r, 

I 
I . 

WCB Case Number 

76-7140-B 
76-2032 
76-504 and 77~1508 
SAIF Claim No. YA 524926 
77-450 
76-72-SI 
77-2996 
77-2996 
77-3686 
77-4345 

77-4448 
77-3761 
77-1461 

77-5278 
75-3816 
77-2167-B 
77-G27) 
SAIF Claim No. GA 351188 
77-454 
77-454 
77-454 
Claim No. 428-C-01297 
76-1769 

76-1286 
SAIF Claim No. C 296804 
77-1323 
77-3610 
77-886 and 77-887 
77-131 
77-5437 
77-889 
77-1839 
76-5543 

77-295 
76-1116 
77-3644 
77-5250 
77-1169 

76-6650 
76-5453 
76-6335 
75-3780 
Claim No. Bl04C348987-
77-4101 
77-3770 
76-7177 

-506-

Page 

309 
215 
207 

81 
81 

345 
294 
395 
180 
326 

230 
464 
2'16 

283 
233 
464 
4l~ 
429 

so 
114 
128 
326 
310 

-343 
468 
135 
296 
366 
445 
310 
373 
169 · 
135 

447 
256 
200 
384 
182 

161 
.3"46 

62 
413 
248 
328 
200 
145 

o

o

Name WCB Case Number Page
Kelly, Eya Mae 76-7140-B 309
Kenyon, George W. 76-2032 215
Keute ; Npma C 76-504 and 77-1508 207
Key, Sherman SAIF Claim No. YA 524926 81King, Gharries 77-450 81
Kisling, 'John 76-72-SI 345
Knight, sjteve 77-2996 294
Knight, Steve 77-2996 395Knoetzel,! George H. 77-3686 180
Knutson, Harold 77-4345 326
Koehler,  sa 77-4448 230Kowalski, 1 Kenneth 77-3761 464
;Kutsev, Kiril 77-1461 216

LaCombe, Charles 77-5278 283iLagge, Virgil N. 75-3816 233fLajimodiere, Alan 77-2167-B 464
'Larnbort, Robe ft Lyls 77-6273 415
[Landis, Henry E. SAIF Claim No. GA 351188 429
jLarsen, Kenneth 77-454 50
''Larsen, Kenneth 77-454 114
Larsen, Kenneth 77-454 128
Larsen, Kenneth Claim No, 428-C-01297 326|Lash, Merie' 76-1769 310
Lattin, Bruce 76-1286 -34 3
[Lattin, James SAIF Claim No. C 296804 468iLeach, Earl R. 77-1323 135
Lee, Jason W. 77-3610 296
LeFrancois, Lewis W, 77-886 and 77-887 366
;Lenhard, W. Scott 77-131 445
'Leonard, Kenneth R. 77-5437 310
Lessar, Dennis 77-889 373
Lewis, Billie 77-1839 169 •;LindquistJ Ed G. 76-5543 135
Long, Milton R. 77-295 447
'Loughmiller, Harley 0. 76-1116 256
fLove, Ethel B, 77-3644 200
■Lukas, Gary E. 77-5250 384
Lynch, Gertrude 77-1169 182
I
•i'MacLeod, Donald 76-6650 161
Madarus, Geraldine 76-5453 346
Malson, Roberta 76-6335 62
^Manns, Hobart 75-3780 413
Markham, Jesse C. Claim No. B104C348987 248
Marshall, ,Larry B. 77-4101 328Martin, Donald 77-3770 200Martin, Evelyn D.
i
jf

76-7177 145

-506-

1 

1 
! 

1 



   
 
       

  
 
  

  
    

   
     

     
  
   
    
      
 
  

    
  
 

 
  
  
 
  
     
  
  
  
    
 
 
  
 
  

 
  
     
     
 
 
 

0 

0 

I 

I , 
I . 
I 

Name I 
4 I 

Marvel, f?eve rly 
Mason, Kenneth E. 
Matheus, ;Leonard E. 

, Mathiason, Ronald 
:i Matthews,: Ascension 
:
1 

May, Alfred 

:! Mayo, Ji~ D. 

.; l 
11 Mccafferty, Sid T. 

,/ Mccann, H.e rbert 
McCartnei, Jerald 

:
1 McCauley ,j Ronald D. 

··[ McComb, F,lorence Gai 1 
tMcFarlan~, Weldon 
,McGill, Martin H. 
I I 
'1M JIii I d . 
l Cbrew, Fre eric E., 

jMcKenzie Auto Sales, 
· McKinnon, I Laura 
JMcKinnon,j Violet B. 

' 

·! Me teal f, June 
1Metzker, Ke·n-neth W. 
I I 

'
1 Meyer, Howard S. 

1!Meyers, J~mes o. 
Meyers, James o. 
·!Midkiff, David 
_1M~lks, Reiter 
Miller, Donald T. 
,Miller, Et'nest R. 
,, I 
Mlner, Elroy 

:1 I 
Minor, Ralph C. 
Mizar, Jolin D. 
:'.Molle rs , George H. 

Mongeon, Jack P. 
' 1 -
Monroe, Dean C. 

0Monroe, PJmbrook 
'korello, ~etty 
Morgan, Charlotte 
0Mcrris, Robert L. 
i~unday, D~vid 

I 

I I 

Murphy, Garry 
Murphy, Kenneth 
,r I 

Myers, John A. 
Myers, Wil;liam Jr. 

I I 
•I I 

Nash, Robert A. 
Nell, Joseph 
~lelson, Carl 
Nevue, Gene 

,I 

!I 

if 

ii 

WCB Case Number 

77-488 
SAI~ Claim No. ZA 928712 
76-6398 
77-4257 
76-6975 
77-1068 
77-2706 

77-4254 
SAIF Claim No. KC 120584 
Claim No. l33CB2906035 
SAIF Claim No. EC 192507 
Claim No. DSJ-135274 
77-196 
77-3355 

Jr. 77-2325 
Inc. 77-1913 

76-3925 
SAIF Claim No. FC 227876 

77-1151" 
76-6721 
76-4194 
77-376-IF 
77-376-IF 
77-377 
76-6978 
77-48 
77-2564' 

77-3516 

76-4563 
SAIF Claim No. A 872730 
76-69 76 
76-4747 
76-6210 
SAIF Claim No, A 47193 
76-5426 
77-2922 
77-5816 
77-3130 

76-1771 
77-3695 
76-6432 
SAIF Claim No. C 253262 

SAIF Claim No. DC 368493 
77-4291 
77-20 85 
76-7064 

-507-

Page 

94 
83 

114 
2·33 
450 
4 75 
373 

72 
4 31 

83 
16 

485 
20,1 
234 

25 
13 

138 
395 

311 
51 
17 

145 
182 

51 
317 
·414 

367 
399 

28 
183 
103 

17 
312 
401 
147 
374 
415 
367 

249 
84 

419 
170 

335 
361 
264 
469 

o

o

Name 1 WCB Case Number Page
Marvel, Beverly 77-488 94
Mason, Kenneth E. SAIF Claim No. ZA 928712 83Matheus, [Leonard E. 76-6398 114
Mathiason, Ronald 77-4257 283MatthewsJ Ascension 76-6975 450
May^ Alfred 77-1068 475
Mayo, Jiiti D. 77-2706 373
McCaffert:y, Sid T. 77-4254 72
McCann, Herbert SAIF Claim No. KC 120584 431
McCartney, Jerald Claim No. 133CB2906035 83
McCauley, Ronald D. SAIF Claim No. EC 192507 16
McComb, Fdorence Gail Claim No. D53- 135274 485McFarlandi, Weldon 77-196 201
McGill, Martin H. 77-3355 234
McSrew, Frederic E., Jr. 77-2325 25
McKenzie Auto Sales, Inc .77-1913 13McKinnon,^ Laura 76-3925 138
McKinnon, I Violet B, SAIF Claim No. FC 227876 395
Metcalf, June 77-1151 311
jMetzker, Kenneth W. 76-6721 51
'Meyer, Howard S. 76-4194 17|Meyers, Jkmes 0. 77-376-IF 145
Meyers, James 0, 77-376-IF 182
iMidkiff, David 77-377 51
|Milks, Hester 76-6978 317
Miller, Donald T. 77-48 414

,Miller, Ernest R. 77-2564 367
Miner, Elroy 77-3516 399
Minor, Ralph C. 76-4563 28
Mizar, John D. SAIF Claim No. A 872730 183
Mollers, George H. 76-6976 103
Mongeon, Jack P. 76-4747 17
Monroe, Dean C. 76-6210 312
Monroe, Pembrook SAIF Claim No, A 47193 401
Morello, Betty 76-5426 147
Morgan, Charlotte 77-2922 374
Morris, Robert L. 77-5816 415
Monday, David 77-3130 367
1Murphy, Garry 76-1771 249
Murphy, Kenneth 77-3695 84
Myers, John A. 76-6432 419
Myers, William Jr.1. 1 SAIF Claim No. C 253262 170

1Nash, Robert A. SAIF Claim No. DC 368493 335Nell, Joseph 77-4291 361Nelson, Cairl 77-2085 264
Nevue, Gene

II
u1

76-7064

-507-

469

0 

1 



  
  
  
   
   
  

  
     

 
   
  

      
   
      

   
   

 
     
         
  

    
  
   
   
 
  

  
   
    

  
  

  
  
     
  
   

   
    

    
 

  

 
 
 

  
  

 

  

   
 
 
 
 

  
 

  

 
      

 
    

 
  

 

 
 
     
   
 
  

     
     

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

0 

0 

ii Name 

.' Nicholsonj, Susan 
;I Nikkel, Paul 

. I 
Noble , Da,vid 

1Norris, Bllly Deaton 
1 Norris, Bllly D. 
• I 
Nugent, Carole P. 

·1 l 
Oakes, Ca,rl 

: Olds, Henry E. 
!I o' Nie 11, Mi ch ae 1 

i 
,I Pan key , L\= Roy R. 
· Pansine, Susan 

I Parke, George W. 
jParis, Michael B. 
Parvin, Jhck L. 
!Patten, M}tchell J. 
:,Patten, Mitchell J. 
Patterson~ Gary N. 
,Paul, William M. 
ii I 

,.Penkava, f)orothy 
;1 • ' 

;1Perkins, (i!lay C. 
Pesterfield, Leonard 

• • I • 

1h1ll1ps,jJohnny C. 
lPietrok, Elbert E. 
' I . • • 

Pinkerton; Cleo 
~ipkin, D~ll E. Jr. ,, I 

Poplin, oral 
Powell, Edgar A. 
:Propes, Ffank F. 
Propes, Michael 

;I I 
:,Raddatz, Shirley 
, • • I RadJenovic,,Bertha 
ffiagsdale John K. 
~ t I Raines, Forrest 

I 

Ramberg, Rhea 
:Rampenthai, Marguita 

I 
Rawls, John T. 
Ray, Merr~ll 

·, I 

Reed, John M. 
I Reed, John M. 

1' I cl 

Reed, John M. 
Reed, Lambert 
'· I .~eeves, Ev;elyn A. 
Reid, Terry L. 
Retzloff, 'Joane 
~Reynolds, :Genevieve 
}hodes, Leland G. 
Richardson, Earl 
i 
!:I 

I' 

WCB Case Number 

77-1977 
77-554 
77-3914 
SAIF Claim NO. FC 13552 
SAIF Claim No. GC 13552 
77-601-B 

77-.72 
77-945 
77-33 

SAIF Claim No. FC 173323 
77-5794 
75-977 and 76-2059 
77-4232 
77-3363 
77-3796 
77-3796 
77-1008 
76-335 and 76-4160 
77-2229 

77-1579 
77-2087 
76-44 84 
Claim No. C 177316 and C 149013 
77-568 
SAIF Claim No. HC 273885 
77-5832 
77-4257 
76-46 70 
76-5337-B 

77-1368 
77-5232 
76-6773 
76-1345 
77-353 
SAIF Claim No. C 61834 
SAIF Claim No. A 737168 
76-3535 
77-75 
77-75 

77-75 
77-1498 
77-3135 
77-4550 
77-1109 
SAIF Claim No. B 100466 
SAIF Claim No. C 189782 
77-1011 

Page 

284 
350 
65 
65 

350 
2 85 

28 
42 

171 

250 
402 
105 
317 
218 
251 
361 

73 
2~8 
184 

29 
148 
232 
252 
-318 
335 
139 
115 
312 
477 

116 
185 
287 

42 
336 
318 
266 
172 
235 
315 

320 
470 
208 
185 
432 
351 
478 

43 

o

o

o

Name

Nicholsonj, Susan
Nikkei, Paul
Noble, David
Norris, Billy Deaton
Norris, Billy D.
Nugent, Carole P.

 akes, Carl
 lds , Hen'ry E .
 'Niell, Michael
iPankey, LeRoy R.
Pansine, Susan
Parke, George W.iParis, Michael B.
Parvin, Jack L.
iPatten, Mitchell J.ipatten, Mitchell J,
Patterson', Gary N.
iPaul, William M.
Penkava, Dorothy
iPerkins, Clay C.Pesterfieid, Leonard
^Phillips , I Johnny C,'ipietrok, Elbert E_. _
Pinkerton, Cleo
.Pipkin, Dell E. Jr.
Poplin,  pal
Powell, Edgar A.
Propes, Frank F.
Propes, Michael
jRaddatz, Shirley
Radjenovic,, Bertha
;Ragsdale John K.
Raines, ForrestRamberg, I^ea
Rampenthal, Marguita
Rawls, John T.
Ray, Merrill
Reed, John M.
Reed, John M.i IReed, John M.
Reed, Lambert
Reeves, Evelyn A.
Reid, Terry L,
Retzloff, ‘JoaneReynolds, jcenevieve
:j^odes , Leland G.
Mchardson, Earl

WCB Case Nun±>er

77-1977
77-554
77-3914
SAIF Claim
SAIF Claim
77-601-B

N .
No.

FC
GC

13552
13552

77-72
77-945
77-33
SAIF Claim
77-5794
75-977 and
77-4232
77-3363
77-3796
77-3796
77-1008
76-335 and
77-2229

No. FC 173323
76-2059

76-4160

77-1579
77-2087
76-4484
Claim No. C 177316 and C 149013
77-568
SAIF Claim No. HC 273885
77-5832
77-4257
76-4670
76-5337-B
77-1368
77-5232
76-6773
76-1345
77-353
SAIF Claim No. C 61834
SAIF Claim No. A 737168
76-3535
77-75
77-75
77-75
77-1498
77-3135
77-4550
77-1109
SAIF Claim No. B 100466
SAIF Claim No. C 189782
77-1011

284
350
65
65

350
285

28
42

171
250
402
105
317
218
251
361
73

298
184
29

148
232
252 ■
318
335
139
115
312
477
116
185
287
42

336
318
266
172
235
315
320
470
208
185
432
351
478
43

Page



  
 

 
     

  
  
 
  

 
 

  
  
 
  

  
 

    
 

   
     

 
 

    

 
 

 
  
 
 

 
 

 
   
 

      
 
 
  
     
 
  
  

0 

0 

I 
·Name 
,i 
':Richeson, Dillard D. 
,Richmond, Earl 
! . . 
iR1ckgttg,: C. A. 
•Riggs, Leona A. 
ii ;Riley, Jo~n B. 
Riske, John A. 

:iRogers, E~i th 
,Rogers, Michael H. 
moo f ene r, I Wilbur J: 
Root, Lonella 

. I 
I 

Rose, Mi t6he 11 A. 

,.Rowley, G~en 
Russell, Matthew T. 
,Rust, Jimmy· Lee 
' I Rust, Ji~y 

1Ruszkows~f, Avis 
'•Rye, Chris 

I . 
' ' 
lsalloum, ~ouin 
Samples, Kenneth R. 

:::;;~wy1w.-, itonald R, 
;Schiele, · George L. 
lschmi tz, Michael 
·schramm, ~arilyn J. 
iSchwab, Ralph 
·scramstad ~ Kathleen J. 
,1S eymour, Richard 
'Seymour, Richard 

. I 

'Shamblin, \Hershel A. 
Sharp, Keith . 
~herlock_, joaniel c. 
Shores, Lerlowe O • 

. , I 
,_Short, Ha:i;ley 
Shultz, Virginia E. 
·s i mmon s , Leste r B • 
' I Simpson, Donald E. 

• I' Si ms, Marvin ,, I 
·sisk, Carba 

I 

k later, wJlbur 
Slater, W~lbur M. 
' I Sluder, Ronald 
Smith, Alvis 
, . h . t Snu.t , Hi:r-am E. 
,Smith , Larrton te 
Smith, Olilve E. 
Smith, Wi llli am 
Snapp, Arn:old 
.i. I 
:~nyder, Ja;mes A. 

~r 
;', 

1. 

WCB Case Number 

76-3586 
77-5901 
7G-295G 
SAIF Claim No. GA 759520 
77-947 
77-2371 
76-3823 
77-3550 
77-2824 
77-4071 

76-3824 
76-5250 
75-409 8 
77-1844 
77-6714-E 
SAIF Claim No. RC 228129 
77-4923 

77-4855 
76-5720 
75-4447. 
77-1112 
77-3111 
76-4708 
76-1189 
SAIF Claim No. YA 932648 
76-6724 
76-6724 

77-949 
77-738. 
77-923 
77-7026 
75-3872 
77-3519 
77-1677 
76-6812 
76-4990 
SAIF Claim No. A 641728 

SAIF Claim No.·EC 214030 
SAIF Claim No. EC 214030 
77-6475 
77-1079 
77-4999 
SAIF Claim No. GC 78627 
76-2379 
77-2015 
76-685 
77-1677 

-509-

Page 

35 
421 
ra~ 

95 
187 

45 
320 
116 
106 
267 

173 
18 

432 
11 

353 
30 

232 

186 
186 
1g] 
433 
332 
161 
301 
149 
107 
287 

220 
320 
107 
354 
240 
162 
240 
435 
108 
175 

202 
486 
344 

53 
208 
437 
479 
129 
375 
240 

o

o

Name . WCB Case Number Page
Richeson, Dillard D. 76-3586 35
Ri chmond, Earl 77-5901 421
RiclCQttS, C. A. 76-295G I'S^
Riggs, Leona A. SAIF Claim No. GA 759520 95
Riley, John B. 77-947 187
Riske, John A. 77-2371 45
Rogers, Edith 76-3823 320
Rogers, Michael H. 77-3550 116
Roofener, Wilbur J'. 77-2824 106
Root, Lone11a

I
77-4071 267

Rose, Mitchell A. 76-3824 173
fiowlsY/ Glen 76-5250 18
Russell, Matthew T. 75-4098 432
,Rust, Jimmy Lee 77-1844 11
Rust, Jimmy 77-6714-E 353
[Ruszkowski, Avis SAIF Claim No. RC 228129 . 30
'Rye, Chris 77-4923 232
iSalloum, Mouin 77-4855 186
Samples, Kenneth R. 76-5720 186
■Sawygc, Conaid Ri 76-4447' - 1S3Schiele , ^orge L. 77-1112 433
'Schmitz, Mchael 77-3111 332
Schramm, Marilyn J. 76-4708 161
'Schwab, Ralph 76-1189 301
Scramstad , Kathleen J. SAIF Claim No. YA 932648 149
iSeymour, Richard 76-6724 107
Seymour, Richard1 76-6724 287
^Shamblin, jnershel A. 77-949 220
Sharp, Keith 77-738. 320’'Sherlock, Daniel C. 77-923 107
Shores, Lerlowe 0. 77-7026 354
:Short, Harley 75-3872 240
Shultz, Virginia E. 77-3519 162
Simmons, Lester B. 77-1677 240
Simpson, Donald E. 76-6812 435
Sims, Marvin 76-4990 108
Sisk, Carba SAIF Claim No. A 641728 175
Slater, Willbur

SAIF Claim No. EC 214030 202Slater, Willbur M. SAIF Claim No. EC 214030 486
Sluder, Ronald 77-6475 344Smith, Alvis 77-1079 53Smith, Hiram E. 77-4999 208Smith, Lamonte SAIF Claim No. GC 78627 437Smith,  lilve E. 76-2379 479Smith, WiJliam 77-2015 129Snapp, Arnold 76-685 ■ 375
Snyder, James A. 77-1677 240

-509-

1 ' 1 

' 



  
 

      
 
     
  
   
 
 
    

  
 

 
 
   
  
 
      
 

 
 

  
  
 

  
     
 
     

 
  
 
  
  

 
  
   

     
   
  
  
  
  
 

0 

0 

l 

Name 
,, I 

Southwick, Gary 
1: Soward, Ray F. 
Spain, M~l vin 

'S . M 11 . 1 pain, e vin 
, Spurgeon,! Ralph 
,I I, h d -~,~u~~, Ric ar t. 
1Steffl, ~homas E. 
· Stiehl, F_ay 
;Stinson, Troy 

I 

,Stofiel, ~illiam H • 
. I 

Sulentich!, 'Joseph- h~ 
i Swenson, Steven 

I 
' 

1Tanniehili, Leroy 

/l'~ te, fred 
I 

'Taylor, Dorothy 
Taylor, Geneva L. 

·1 I 

Teske, Theodore 
I 

1Tetens, Merle 
Thom, Merten F. 
iThomas, Richard 

I 
1Thompson, / Lucille T. 
Thompson, : Richard 
.,Tolman I Darla w. 
Tompkins, 'Leslie A. 

Tompkins , !Thomas 
Toon, D. B. 
Toureen, Terry L. 
1ownsend, 1wi lliam 
.. I 

Trammell, :Andrew 
'l'row, Barb1ara 

. I 
•rruitt, Jerry A. 
' 1 
Tubby' s, Inc. 

I 

Turpen, Emma Ruth 
,1 I 
Uhacz, Tommy E. 

I I 
VanHardenberg, Marie 
~Jan Ors ow, Raymond G. 

Vandehey, Donald P. , Jr. 
iJeelle, Me;l vin 

,r l 
Walker, Wakefield 

I I 

Walters, Donald L. 
Warner, Wiiliam 
h1eaver, Helen 
Welden, Deilnis E. 
¼:el ty, Ivari L. 
West, Alfn~d 

:, I 
I! 

WCB Case Number 

77-1986 
SAIF Claim No. A 828486 
76-6023 
76-6023 
Claim No. B 142666 

76-6117 
77-1722 
7 8-16 3 
77-611 
SAIF Claim No. FC 237542 

77-2719 
77-2929 

77-2435 
77i;aS]54 
77-1947 and 76-6990 
76-490 
77-4019 
76-4416 
SAIF Claim No. EB 99622 
77-1988 

77-5258 
77-3038 
76-5077 
77-4600 
76-6578 
76-3829 
SAIF Claim No. NC 332608 
77-5702 

SAIF Claim No. HC 299528 
77-201 
77-1401 
76-5820 
76-6912 

77-5773 

77-506 
77-4808 
77-4101 
SAIF Claim No. GA 710939 

77-1475-B and 77-1476-B 
77-5622-SI 
76-6350 
77-2062 
77-1669 
77-4412 
76-6759 

-510-

Page 

45 
253 
301 
337 
150 
313 

46 
323 
313 
304 

18 
480 

129 
305 
423 

46 
288 
470 
397 
345 

42 3 
459 
381 
222 

54 
55 

257 
398 

424 
96 

139 
169 
187 

4 71 

57 
362 
328 
269 

382 
12 

290 
290 

19 
233 
323 

o

o

Name WCB Case Number Page
SouthwicJ, Gary

77-1986 45
Soward, Ray F. SAIF Claim No. A 828486 253
Spain, Melvin 76-6023 301
Spain, Melvin 76-6023 337Spurgeon,! Ralph Claim No, B 142666 150
EtSUSS, R chard L. 76-6117 313Steffi , Thomas E. 77-1722 46
Stiehl, Fay 78-163 323
Stinson, Troy 77-611 313
Stofiel, William H. SAIF Claim No. FC 237542 304
Sulentichl, ’Joseph" D. 77-2719 18
Swenson, Steven 77-2929 480
Tanniehill, Leroy 77-2435 129
,iat6; Fred 305'Taylor, Dorothy 77-1947 and 76-6990 423
Taylor, Geneva L. 76-490 46
Teske, Theodore 77-4019 288
iTetens, Merle 76-4416 470Thom, Merien F. SAIF Claim No. EB 99622 397
iThomas, Richard 77-1988 345
Thompson,|Lucille T. 77-5258 423
Thompson, 'Richard 77-3038 459Tolman, Darla W. 76-5077 381Tompkins, 'Leslie A. 77-4600 222
Tompkins, iThomas 76-6578 54
Toon, D, B. 76-3829 55
Toureen, Terry L. SAIF Claim No. NC 332608 257Townsend, iWilliam 77-5702 398
Trammell, 'Andrew SAIF Claim No. HC 299528 424
Trow, Barbara 77-201 96Truitt, Jerry A. 77-1401 139Tubby's, Inc, 76-5820 169
Turpen, Emma Ruth 76-6912 187
l^acz-. Tommy E, 77-5773 471
VanHardenberg, Marie 77-506 57Van rsow, Raymond G. 77-4808 362Vandehey, Donald P., Jr. 77-4101 328Veelle, Melvin SAIF Claim No. GA 710939 269
Walker, Wakefield 77-1475-B and 77-1476-B 382Walters, Dpnald L. 77-5622-SI 12Warner, William 76-6350 290Weaver, Helen 77-2062 290Welden, Dennis E. 77-1669 19W'elty, Ivan L. 77-4412 233West, Alfred 76-6759 323

-510-

0 

1 

■! 1 



      
   

   
  

  
  

 
 

 

  
   
   
    

      
  

    
 
 
  
 
  

     

  

 
 
  

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

   

    

0 

0 

I 
,I 

· Name 

,West, William E. 
,1 j . 

':White, Be1tty M. 
Whitley, Oohn J .. 

,Wick, Wendall P. 
Wiese, Sh~lva 
Willette,: William 

1:Williams ,, Cecil L. 
Williams, Clarence R. 

,Williams,! Clarence R. 
'Williams,! Clarence R. 

I . 

;Williams, 1 Clarence R. 

:Williams,;Juanlla 
Williams, 1 Juanita 

!Wilson, Leona A. 
Wilson, Terry Lynn 
Windham, Ben 

:lwins low, Elizabeth 
Wolensky,: Irene R. 
,Wolf , Janet Hicks Marsh 
;I . I 

Woodraska~ Glenn L. 
I 
I 

Moodward, I Robert B. 
Wright, Lloyd 

~right, Pitricia 
,Wright, PJggy E. 

I 
I 

1Young, Michael 

I 
Zeller, Nelson 
Zerr, Phillip E. 
Zimmerman) Kenneth E. 

I 

I 

WCB Case Number 

77-1995 and 77-4020 
77-4355 
76-5287 
75-1827 
76-5492 
77-22 7·1 
7 7-386 
76-4873 
76-4873 
76-4873 

76-4873 

77-1670 
77-1670 
77-3808 
77-1913 
77-2 306 
76-373 
76-5841 
76-6592 and 76-5213 
77-424 

77-3372 
76-1729 
77-495) 
77-3561 

77-4137 

Claim No. 585427 
77-3594 
SAIF Claim No. C 330596 

-511-

Page. 

480 
25 3 
368 
202 
402 

74 
403 
222 
254 
305 

39 8 
203 
241 
425 

13 
· 427 

328 
337 

47 
254 

140 
191 
452 
483 

314 

255 
19 

438 

o

o

o

Name

West, William E.White, Bejtty M.
Whitley, 'John J,
Wick, Wendall P.
Wiese, Shelva
Willette,! William
Williams,
Williams,
Williams,
Williams,

Cecil L.
Clarence
Clarence
Clarence

R.
R.
R.

Clarence R.
Juanita

■Williams,
Williams,
Williams,' Juanita
^Wilson, Leona A.
Wilson, Terry Lynn
Windham, BenIwinslow, Elizabeth
Wolensky,!Irene R.,Wolf , Janet Hicks
Woodraska^ Glenn L.
-Woodward, [ Robert B.
Wright, Lloyd
;Wright, Patricia
Wright, Peggy E.
Young, Michael
Zeller, Nelson
Zerr, Phillip E.Zimmermanj Kenneth E.

WCB Case Number Page

77-1995
77-4355
76-5287
75-1827
76-5492
77-2271
77-386
76-4873
76-4873
76-4873

and 77-4020 480
253
368
202
402
74

403
222
254
305

Marsh

76-4873
77-167077-1670
77-3808
77-1913
77-2306
76-373
76-5841
76-6592
77-424

and 76-5213

398
203
241
425
13

427
328
337
47

254
77-3372
76-1729
77- 495]
77-3561

140
191
452
483

77-4137 314
Claim No. 585427
77-3594
SAIF Claim No. C 330596

255
19

438

-511-

0 

, 



  

 

   
   
     
   
   
   
    
    
   
   
    
   
    
        
    
    
   
   
      
    
          
    
    
    
    
    
     
    
   
   
   
   
   
   
    
   
    
  
    
    
    
    
    
   
  
   
    
  

• 

0 

0 

Volume 24 

ORS CITATIONS 

1 
I 

QRS 656.005 ----------------------­
ORS 656.016 ----------------------­
ORS 656.031 -----------------------
' 
ORS 656.128 -----------------------, 
ORS 656.206 -----------------------, 
ORS 656.214 ----------------------­
ORS 656.216 (1) ------------------­
ORS 656.245 ----------------------­
ORS 656.245 -----------------------
' 
0RS 656.245 -----------------------
' ORS 656.245 (1) -------------------
0RS 656.262 -----------------------
' 
~RS 656.262 (5) -------------------
~RS 656.2b2 {9) -------------------
9Rs 656.262 (8) ------------------­
~RS 656.262 {8) ------------------­
ORS 656.262 (8) ------------------­
ORS 656.265 ----------------------­
ORS 656.268 ----------------------­
QRS~ 656. 273 { 6) -------------------
ORS 656.273 (6) ------------------­
ORS 656.27] (G) ------------------­
ORS 656.273 (7) ------------------­
QRS 656.278 (1) ------------------­
ORS 656.289 {3) ------------------­
QRS 656.289 {3) ------------------­
ORS 656.289 (4) ------------------­
ORS 656.295 (1) -------------------
' QRS 656.295 (2) -------------------

ORS 656.295 (5) ------------------­
ORS 656.307 -----------------------! 

ORS 656.307 -----~~----------------' 
ORS 656.307 -----------------------' ORS 656.313 -----------------------1 

ORS 656.313 ----------------------­
O~S 656.325 ----------------------­

·o'RS 656.325 (2) ------------------­
·o'RS 656.382 ----------------------­
O~S 656.382 -----------------------
O~S 656.382------------------------

' ORS 656.382 (2) -------------------' 
ORS 656.382 (2) -------------------

' o~s 656.382 {2) -------------------
ORS 656.382 (2) ------------------­
ORS 656.382 (3) -------------------

' 
ORS 656.389 -----------------------' ORS 656.386------------------------

' ORS 656.388 -----------------------
ORS 656.520 (2) ------------------­
ORS 656.576 -----------------------

! 

-513-

313 
135 
399 

8 
415 
437 

2 
125 
235 
333 

48 
25 

8 
2 

206 
276 
477 

8 
235 

25 
301 
346 
235 
202 
240 
389 
393 
311 
186 

13 
285 
408 
464 

2 
423 · 
235 
405 
276 
403 
477 

48 
123 
408 
475 
287 
276 
477 
328 
145 
107 

o

o

o

Volume 24
 RS CITATI NS

 RS 656.005 ------------------------- 313
 RS 656.016 ------------------------- 135
 RS 656.031 ----------------- 393
 RS 656.128 ------------------------ 8
 RS 656.206 ------------------------- 415
 RS 656.214 ------------------------- 437
 RS 656.216 (1) -------------------- 2
 RS 656.245 ------------- 125
 RS 656.245 ------------------------- 235
 RS 656.245 ------------------------- 333
 RS 656.245 (1) -------------------- 48
 RS 656.262 ------------------------- 25
 RS 656.262 (5) -------------------- 8
0R£ S5S.2G2 (9) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 RS 656.262 (8) -------------------- 206
 RS 656.262 (8) -------------------- 276
 RS 656.262 (8) -------------------- 477
 RS 656.265 ------------------------- 8
 RS 656.268 ------------------------- 235
 RS 656.273 (6) ------------ 25
 RS 656.273 (6) --------------------- 301
 RS 656.273 (6) ---- 346 RS 656.273 (7) --------------------- 235
 RS 656.278 (1) --------------------- 202
6RS 656.289 (3) --------------------- 240
 RS 656.289 (3) --------------------- 389
 RS 656.289 (4) --------------------- 393
 RS 656.295 (1) --------------------- 311
 RS 656.295 (2) ----------------- 186
 RS 656.295 (5) --------------------- 13
 RS 656.307 ------------------------- 285
 RS 656.307 ------------------------- 408
 RS 656.307 ------------------------- 464
 RS 656.313 ------------------------- 2
 RS 656.313 ------------------------- 423
 RS 656.325 ------------------------- 235
 RS 656.325 (2) --------------------- 405
 RS 656.382 ------------------------- 276
 RS 656.382 -- 403
 RS 656.382-------------------------- 477
 RS 656.382 (2) --------------------- 48
 RS 656.382 (2) --------------------- 123
 RS 656.382 (2) --------------------- 408
 RS 656.382 (2) --------------------- 475
 RS 656.382 (3) --------------------- 287
 RS 656.386 ------------------------- 276
 RS 656.386-------------------------- 477
 RS 656.388 ------------------------- 328
 RS 656.520 (2) -----------------— 145
 RS 656.576 ------------ '----------- 107

-513-



    
    
        
     
    

:1. 

0 

0 

-I 
ORS 656!. 576 ----------------------- 287 

ORS 656:.587 ----------------------- 337 
ORS 656i.593 (1) {c) --------------- 387 
ORS 656:. 595 ----------------------- 287 
ORS 656:. 72°8 (3) ------------------- 124 

ORS 656~807 ----------------------- 81 
I 

-514-=-

o
 RS 656L 576 ------------------------ 287
 RS 656> 587 ------------------------ 337
 RS 6561. 593 (1) (c) ----------------- 387 RS 656^ 595 ------------------------ 287
 RS 656;. 728 (3) -------------------- 124
 RS 6561. 807 ------------------------ 81

0

o
-514-

' 


	Structure Bookmarks
	P
	Figure

	—— 
	-
	P
	Figure

	I 
	I 
	I 

	i 
	i 


	P
	ParagraphSpan
	Figure

	ParagraphSpan
	Figure


	i
	j 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	ParagraphSpan
	Figure

	ParagraphSpan
	Figure


	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	' 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	• 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	ParagraphSpan
	Figure

	ParagraphSpan
	Figure


	P
	Figure

	P
	ParagraphSpan
	ParagraphSpan
	ParagraphSpan
	Figure

	ParagraphSpan
	Figure


	ParagraphSpan
	Figure


	ParagraphSpan
	Figure


	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	■ 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	. 
	P
	Figure

	■ 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	\ 
	I 
	I

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	I 
	I 
	' 
	! 
	I 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	I 
	I 
	I 
	I 
	P
	Figure

	■ 
	I 
	P
	Figure

	I 
	P
	Figure

	I 
	i 
	j 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	I 
	' 
	I 
	P
	ParagraphSpan
	Figure

	ParagraphSpan
	Figure


	I 
	I 
	(
	I
	I 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	I 
	I 
	i 
	I 
	i 
	( 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	. 
	I 
	i 
	I 
	I
	I 
	I 
	P
	Figure

	I I 
	j 
	P
	Figure

	i 
	I 
	j 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	! 
	' 
	I 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	I 
	II 
	I 
	I
	I 
	I 
	i 
	I 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	I 
	I 
	: 
	P
	ParagraphSpan
	Figure

	ParagraphSpan
	Figure


	j 
	■ 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	! 
	1

	I 
	I 
	I 
	j 
	! 
	P
	ParagraphSpan
	Figure

	ParagraphSpan
	Figure


	. 
	! 
	P
	Figure

	I
	! 
	\ 
	l 
	1
	j 
	. 
	P
	Figure

	j 
	j
	I 
	‘ 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	I
	( 
	i 
	! 
	' '.' ' 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	, 
	I 
	1 
	I 
	1 
	P
	Figure

	P
	StyleSpan
	Figure

	( 

	I 
	'■ 
	I 
	)
	I 
	1

	P
	Figure

	i 
	II 
	II 

	I 
	1 
	, 
	I 
	P
	Figure

	. 
	P
	Figure

	j 
	I 
	j 
	• 
	I 
	P
	Figure

	I 
	I 
	P
	Figure

	I 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	j 
	II 
	I 
	-
	P
	ParagraphSpan
	Figure

	ParagraphSpan
	Figure


	I 
	P
	Figure

	I 
	P
	Figure

	1 
	I 
	j 
	• 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	; I 
	' 
	I
	! 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	I 
	P
	Figure

	II
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	t
	i 
	P
	Figure

	' 
	-
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	t 
	1
	I 
	' 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	! 
	! 
	I 
	I 
	P
	Figure

	j 
	Figure

	I 
	I 
	I
	I , 
	j 
	P
	Figure

	. 
	P
	Figure

	I 
	I
	I 
	’ 
	P
	Figure

	-
	-
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	j 
	P
	Figure

	j 
	P
	Figure

	. 
	' 
	P
	Figure
	-

	P
	Figure

	I ; 
	! 
	P
	Figure

	;
	I 
	I 
	' 
	! 
	I 
	I
	t
	I 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	’ 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	I 
	I 
	I 
	P
	Figure

	-
	I 
	' 
	i 
	P
	Figure

	i 
	P
	Figure

	I 
	II 
	II 

	1 
	I 
	j 
	i 
	P
	ParagraphSpan
	Figure

	ParagraphSpan
	Figure


	P
	Figure

	I 
	I 
	I
	j 
	P
	Figure
	-

	P
	Figure

	-
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	I 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	j 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	( 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	-
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	ParagraphSpan
	ParagraphSpan
	Figure

	ParagraphSpan
	Figure


	ParagraphSpan
	Figure


	I 
	I 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	I 
	i 
	I 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	I 
	I 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	; 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	. 
	P
	Figure

	1 
	( 
	I 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	, 
	P
	Figure
	-

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	ParagraphSpan
	Figure

	ParagraphSpan
	Figure


	P
	Figure

	, 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	1 
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure
	-

	• 
	-
	P
	Figure

	I
	I 
	! 
	P
	Figure

	-
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	StyleSpan
	Figure

	i 

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	^ 
	! 
	I 
	P
	Figure

	. 
	P
	Figure

	' 
	i 
	’ 
	-
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	I 
	( 
	• 
	I
	i 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	(
	i 
	-
	; 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure
	-

	• 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	ParagraphSpan
	Figure

	ParagraphSpan
	Figure


	• 
	Figure

	P
	Figure
	-

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure
	-

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	ParagraphSpan
	Figure

	ParagraphSpan
	Figure


	P
	Figure
	-

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	-
	P
	Figure

	I 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	-
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure
	-

	-
	-
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	-
	I 
	I 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	I 
	I 
	I i 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	1’ 
	I
	I 
	P
	Figure

	jI 
	I 
	P
	Figure

	-
	I 
	I 
	i 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	i 
	I 
	I 
	• 
	P
	Figure

	-
	P
	Figure

	I 
	P
	Figure

	i
	I 
	I 
	P
	Figure
	I 
	; 

	I 
	P
	Figure

	! 
	II 
	II 

	’ 
	< 
	-
	-
	Figure
	-

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	I 
	I 
	P
	Figure

	I 
	I 
	I 
	P
	Figure

	I 
	j 
	I 
	P
	Figure

	I 
	i 
	P
	Figure

	I
	i 
	! 
	I 
	P
	Figure

	. 
	I 
	| 
	I 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	I 
	; 
	P
	Figure

	-
	P
	Figure

	|I
	I 
	I 
	P
	Figure
	-

	■ 
	P
	Figure

	-
	P
	Figure

	I
	I 
	j 
	P
	Figure

	. 
	P
	Figure

	-
	-
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	• 
	P
	Figure

	, 
	: 
	P
	Figure

	’ 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	I 
	' 
	• 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	! 
	' 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	-
	P
	Figure

	■ 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	, 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	. 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	-. 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	• 
	P
	ParagraphSpan
	Figure

	ParagraphSpan
	Figure


	■ 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	' 
	• 
	P
	Figure

	-
	P
	Figure

	. 
	P
	Figure

	-
	-
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	”
	-

	P
	Figure

	II 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	. 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	, 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure
	-

	. 
	. 
	P
	ParagraphSpan
	ParagraphSpan
	Figure

	ParagraphSpan
	Figure


	ParagraphSpan
	Figure


	I 
	: 
	P
	Figure

	P
	StyleSpan
	Figure

	f 

	I I 
	P
	Figure
	-

	•' 
	i 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	’ 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	I 
	I 
	StyleSpan
	Figure


	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	-
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	I 
	P
	StyleSpan
	Figure

	■ 

	1
	I 
	' 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	• 
	j 
	i 
	I
	( 
	P
	Figure
	-

	P
	Figure

	I 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	• 
	! 
	! 
	-
	P
	Figure

	P
	ParagraphSpan
	ParagraphSpan
	ParagraphSpan
	ParagraphSpan
	ParagraphSpan
	ParagraphSpan
	ParagraphSpan
	Figure

	ParagraphSpan
	Figure


	ParagraphSpan
	Figure


	ParagraphSpan
	Figure


	ParagraphSpan
	Figure


	ParagraphSpan
	Figure


	ParagraphSpan
	Figure


	ParagraphSpan
	Figure


	P
	Figure

	-
	P
	Figure

	-
	P
	ParagraphSpan
	Figure

	ParagraphSpan
	Figure


	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	. 
	P
	ParagraphSpan
	Figure

	ParagraphSpan
	Figure


	-
	P
	ParagraphSpan
	Figure

	ParagraphSpan
	Figure


	-
	P
	ParagraphSpan
	Figure

	ParagraphSpan
	Figure


	I— — 
	' 
	P
	Figure

	— 
	P
	ParagraphSpan
	Figure

	ParagraphSpan
	Figure


	P
	Figure

	I 
	P
	Figure

	‘ 
	; . 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	'
	-

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	. 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	-
	P
	ParagraphSpan
	Figure

	ParagraphSpan
	Figure


	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	' 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	' 
	— 
	P
	Figure

	I 
	I 
	I 
	|
	j 
	P
	Figure

	■ 
	P
	Figure

	■ 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	I 
	P
	Figure

	= 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	' 
	P
	Figure

	. 
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure
	-

	■ 
	P
	Figure

	I 
	=— 
	P
	Figure

	-
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	. 
	I 
	-
	P
	ParagraphSpan
	Figure

	ParagraphSpan
	Figure


	’ 
	P
	ParagraphSpan
	Figure

	ParagraphSpan
	Figure


	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	-
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	■ 
	P
	Figure

	• 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	j
	I 
	t 
	[ 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure
	-

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	I 
	' 
	P
	Figure

	P
	ParagraphSpan
	Figure

	ParagraphSpan
	Figure


	, 
	P
	Figure

	< 
	' I 
	P
	Figure

	. 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	ParagraphSpan
	ParagraphSpan
	Figure

	ParagraphSpan
	Figure


	ParagraphSpan
	Figure


	• 
	P
	Figure

	| 
	P
	Figure

	. 
	P
	Figure

	-
	P
	Figure

	• 
	"— 
	P
	Figure

	. 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	;^ 
	-
	: 
	-
	-
	^ 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	. 
	. . 
	. 
	^ 
	^ 
	. 
	-
	; 
	P
	Figure

	; 
	; 
	P
	Figure

	. 
	P
	Figure

	i 
	P
	Figure

	II 
	1 
	1
	' 
	i 
	' 
	! 
	1
	i| 
	1 ;i 
	P
	Figure

	1 
	. ' 
	■ 1 
	P
	Figure

	i 
	■ 
	i 
	1 
	^ 
	-
	P
	Figure

	1 
	! 
	P
	Figure

	P
	Figure

	1 
	' 1 
	' 
	1 
	■! 
	1 
	, 
	P
	Figure

	-




